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PART II 

CHAPTER XI. 

EARLY PERIOD. 

FronL the earliest times to the Foundation of the 
Vijayanagar Kingdom. 

In Part I of this Volume, we have not only tried to 

/

Jake out the Pre-History and Proto-History of Mysore, 
o far as modern research has enabled us to do so, but also 
·nJea1oured to glean as much information as we could 

Ia bout the Arch::Eology of the Historical Period. \Ye have 
seen to what extent the aid of Epigraphy, Numismatics, 
Sculpture and Painting, Architecture, other allied Fine 
Arts like Engraving and Music, Palm-leaf and other Mss., 
Literature (Sanskrit, .Kannada and other) etc., could con
tribute to our knowledge of the History of the State. 'Ibese 
sources of History show the wide ground that has to be 
covered by the Historian of Mysore before be can present 
a faithful account of its past and show how the present 
has grown out of it. That is the task that we set before 
ourselves in this and the succeeding Parts of this volume. 
In this Part, the extent of the influence exerted b:,r the 
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following dynasties of Kings on the State wiL 
sidered, in so far as it may be possible in the 

E 
recent research :-Nandas, Mauryas, Sunga ~ 

0 
Kanva Dynasty, Andhras, Kadambas, Vai G 
Pallavas, Gangas, Chalukyas, Rashtrakutas, Kala 
Cholas, Hoysalas and Sevunas. Only so ruucl
history of these different dynasties will be se 
below as is necessary for the purposes of eluc 
Mysore history. For the rest, reference should b 
to the works mentioned in the Bibliography. 

Certain inscriptions of the twelfth and thirt 
centuries found in the present Sbimoga District ret 
the Nandas, the predecessors of the Mauryas, as 1:; 
connected with parts of northern Mysore. Thus, 
inscription (E.G. VII, Shikarpur 225, dated ili 120:1 A 
states that Kuntala, a province which included 
Western Deccan and the north of Mysore, was ruled 
the" renowned Nandas." Another (E.G. VII, Shikaq: 
236, dated in 1173 A.D.) derives the descent of t 

Kadambas, the early rnlers of the north-west of t 
country, from Nanda. 

The Nandas were the successors of Saisunagas o 
Saisunakas. 'rhe, Saisuniigas derive their name from th~ 
name of the founder of their dynasty, Saisunaga. Hisl 
dynasty is the earliest in the Puriinic lists which can 
claim historical reality (Circa 642 B.C.) Saisuniiga ruled : 
over a country which comprised the modern districts of 
Gaya and Patna. His capital was Girivraja, near Raja
griha, Fifth in succession to him was Birnba,sara (Cirect 
582 B.C.) who extended his Kingdom by the addition of 
Anga, the modern district of Bhagalpur. He has been 
regarded as the real founder of the Magadhan imperial 
power. He fortified his position by nmrital alliances. 
One of his wives came from the bmous Lichchhavi clan 
at Vaisali, the modern Basrah, 27 miles west by north 
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t
Both Vardhamana Mahavira, the founder of 
d Gautama Buddha, the founder of Buddhi~m, 

have lived iu Magadha and preached dunng 
, s reign, though it is difficult, as Sir Vincent 
:!:marks, " to reconcile the tt·aditional dates." 
years of rule, Bimbasara retired. He ruled the 
l.S a wise and sensible king. He extended his 

over Kosala, conquered Vaisali, and built a 
,t the village of Patali, famous later as Patali

!f the modern Patna, to safeguard his frontier. 
hru died in circa 527 B.C. His grand-son Udaya 

lJdayapura, which adjoins Pataliputra. (Circa 503 
' His successors were Nandivardhana and Maha-

r:
' of both of whom little is as yet known. They 

' probably both Nandas. Mahanandin's illegiti-
sou, Mahapadma Nanda, usurped the throne and 

·,lished the Nanda dynasty in or about 413 B.C . 
. frding to the Puranas, Mahapadma was followed by 
.:ight sons, the two generations of nine (nava) Nandas 

· /,ning for a century, a length of rule which indicates a 
rfusion in chronology. At the time of Alexander's 

.bquest-he reached Hyphasis in 326 B.C.-there was 
' ie of these Nandas ruling over the Magadha country. 

(reek accounts show he was not only of a base origin 
/Ut also "odious and contemptible to his subjects." His 
treat military power is attested to by Greek testimony, 

';''put the extent of the Nanda Kingdom cannot be defined 
iand the duration of the reign of the dynasty fixed with 

' certainty. Mr. K. P. Jayaswal has suggested that Nava
Nanda means the "new," not the "nine" Nandas, as 
distinguished from the Purvanandah, the early Nandas, 
i.e., Nandi (or Nanda) Vardhana and Mahananda (or 
Nandin) of Kshemendra. Good reasons hfl.ve al'3o been 
adduced to show that Chandragupta Maurya, who dis
placed the Nandas, was a respectable kinsman of the early 
Nandas and not of a base origin like the later. Whether 
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this was so or not, there is scarcely any do~ 
Chandragupta effected a successful revolution ~. , 
aid of_his Brahman adviser Chanak_Ya (also called I; ·_ , 
or Vtsbnugupta) and then leadmg the Indian\ 
against Alexander's conquests destroyed most \~ · 
Macedonian garrisons, (See below}. At the time 
accession, whi~h may he datad between 3~5 an\. ;·: 
B.C., perhaps m 322 B.C., the Kingdom of Magadh' -· 
large in extent and included the territories of the na , -1 

called Prasii and Gangaridm by the Greeks, and pro\ 
comprised the kingdoms of Kosala, Tirhut (North Bi 
and Benares, as well as Anga (modern Bhli.galpur)'

1 

Maganha proper (South Bihar). Whether it extende: 
far as present northern .Mysore, as stated in inscripti•) 
of the 12th century A.D. or not, and whether ti\ · 
reference to the Nandas mentioned in them is to t

1

) ~ 

early or later Nand as or to the restored dynasty of Nand"\\ ' 
in Chandragupta, it is impossible to say in the presem 
state of our knowledge. \\ 

THE MAUB· The authentic history of India may he said to begiw 
~:B.c.-ISI) with the invasion of the Greeks under Alexander the\ 
B.c. Great in 327 B.C. When the Sandrakottos (or Sandra-

Chandra· 
gupta.'s Rule 
-82.3 B.C. to 
298 B.C. 

koptus) of the Greek writers was identified with 
Chandragupta, a secure basis was established on which to 
found the chronology of events in India. From the 
little we know of Chandragupta, he first appears as a 
youthful adventurer in the camp of Alexander, from 
which, owing to some quarrel or disagreement, he had 
to flee. From the writings of Justin it has been inferred 
that Chandragupta ha.d offended the reigning king Nanda, 
who had ordered him to he put to death. He sought 
safety "by a speedy flight." He proposed to Alexander, 
if Plutarch may be believed, that if he advanced, he 
would make an easy conquest of the kingdom on the 
Ganges, by reason of the extreme unpopularity of the 
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reigning king. Collecting bands of followers, he contrived 
to overthrow the dynasty of the Nandas in Magadha, or 
Bihar, and made himself a supreme sovereign throughout 
northern India, with his capital at Pataliputra (Palim
buthra in the Greek varsion), the modern Patna, on the 
Ganges. In the play called Mudrd-riikshasa, he is repre
sented as having effected this with the aiJ of Chanakya, the 
Indian Machiavelli. This play makes Chandragupta a 
relation of the reigning sovereign, Mahapadma Nanda, 
and attributes a low origin to Chandragupta. It has 
been pointed out that the play, though founded on 
accurate information and ancient court tradition, may 
still lack in ce.rtain respects, a historical basis, especially 
by reason of later sectarian rancour which may have 
affected the character of Mahapadma himself. The view 
has also been advanced that Chandragupta was, as above 
stated, connected with the earlier Nanda, and was superior 
in status to Mahapadma, whom he overthrew. After the 
death of Alexander in 323 B.C., Baktria and the Greek pro
vinces in India had fallen to the share of Seleukos 
Nikator, the founder of the Syrian monarchy. But it 
was not till he had recovered Babylon in 312 B.C. that the 
latter was at leisure to turn his attention to India. He 
then found himself unable to cope with Chandragupta, 
and as the result of a humiliating peace entered into 
alliance with him, ceding the Greek settlements in the 

· Punja.b and the Kabul valley in return for a present of 
500 elephants, and ratified the peace by giving him his 
daughter in marriage. He also appointed to the court at 
Pataliputra an ambassador named Megasthenes, from 
whose accounts the Greeks obtained much of their in
formation about India. The reign of Chandragupta lasted 
for twenty-four years, from about 323 to 21:18 B.C., and 
the line of kings originating with him are known as the 
Maury as. His overthrow of the Nand a king of Magadha, 
his driving the Macedonian troops out of India, his 
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conquests hom -sea to sea, his system of administration, 
etc., do not fall within the scope of tbis work. There is 
the less need to refer to these matters here as they will 
be found fully described in Sir Vincent Smith's Early 
History of India (F'ourth Edition, 1924, 121-161), to 
which reference is invited by the interested reader. 

The earliest event in the annals of Mysore that may be 
regarded as historical is connected with Chandragupta. 
It refers to his abdication and retreat to Mysore about 
298 B.C. According to tha accounts of the Jains, 
Bhadrabahu, the last of the srutakevalis, or hearers of the 
first masters, foretold the occurrence in Ujjayini (modern 
Ujjain) of a dreadful famine which would last for twelve 
years. On its approll.ch the main body of the Jains 
there forsook the northern regions and migrated to the 
south under his guidance. When they had journeyed as 
far as Stavana Belgola, Bhadrabahu, feeling that. his end 
was drawing nigh, sent on the rest of the pilgrims, under 
the leadership of Visakha, to the Chola and Pandya 
countries, and remained behind at the smaller hill (called 
Katavapura in Sanskrit aud Kalbappira or Kalbappu in 
Kannada) to die, attended by only a single dieciple. 
That disciple, it is alleged, was no other than the Maurya. 
Emperor Chandragupta. 

In accordance with the obligations of the J aina faith, he 
had abdicated towards the close of his life and renounced 
the world in order to prepare for death by acts of penance 
performed under the direction of a spiritual guide. For 
this purpose he had attached himself to Bhadrabahu, the 
most distinguished professor of the faith at that time living, 
and had accompanied him to the south. He continued 
to minister to the wants of Bhadrabahu, his guru, to 
the last, and was the only witness to his death. Accord
ing to tradition, Chandragupta survived his guru for 



XI] HISTORICAL PERIOD 467 

twelve years, which he spent in ascetic rites at the same 
place and died there, after welcoming the emigrants on 
their return journey from the south when the great 
famine was over which had driven them from their homes. 

In testimony of these events, not only is Bhadrabahu's Tbe testi· 

cave, in which he expired, pointed out on the hill at ~~~o1~frests. 
Sravana Belgola, but the hill itself is called Chandragiri 
after Chandragupta ; while on its summit, surrounded 
with temples, is the Chandragupta basti, the oldest there, 
having its facade minutely sculptured with ninety scenes 
from the lives of Bhadrabahu and Chandragupta, though 
these may be more modern, probably belonging to the 
12th century A.D. Additional evidence is contained in 
the ancient rock inscriptions on the hill. The oldest of 
them relates the migration of the J ains and the other 
events abovementioned, while a second associates Bhadra-
bahu with Chandragupta as the two great munis who 
gave the hill its distinctioc. (Inscriptions at Sravana-
Belgola, Nos. 1, 17 =New Edition 31, 108=New Edition 
258, 54=New Edition 67, 40=New Edition 64.) Similar 
testimony is borne by two inscriptions of about 900 A.D., 
found near Seringapatam. (Epigraplzia Carnatica, I. 
Seringapatam 147, 148). Furthermore, stone inscrip-
tions at Sravana Belgola, dated in the twelfth and fifteenth 
centuries, confirm the same traditions. That Chandra-
gupta was a Jain by creed may be inferred from the 
statements of Megasthenes, who, writing of the Sarmanes 
(or Sravanas) distinguishing them both from the Brach-
manas (or Brahmans) and from the followers of Boutta 
(or the Buddhists), says:-

" They communicate with the kings, who consult them 
by messengers regarding the causes of things, and who through 
them worship and supplicate the deity.'' 

That Bhadrabahu was contemporary with Chandra· 
gupta is not denied. The story of Chandragupta's 

M. Gr. VOL. II 30* 
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accession to the throne of the Nandas is dramatised 
in the Sanskrit play named Mudra-rakshasa by Visbaka
datta. In this play we see the Jains holding a promi
nent position at the time, and Chanakya who was the 
prime agent in the revolution, employs a Jain as one of 
his chief emissaries. This play used to be assigned by 
scholars at one time to the 7th century A.D., but recent 
opinion credits it to the period of Chandragupta II, about 
400 A.D. Speyer and Konow would refer it to the 4th 
century A.D. (See Sir Vincent t>mith's Early History 
of India, 45 foot-note 1). 

The literary evidence, though somewhat late and even 
slightly contradictory in character, bears testimony to 
the fact that Chandragupta was Bhadrabahu's disciple 
and that he migrated to the south. The Brihatkatha
kosa, a work by Harishena, dated in 931 A.D., states 
that Bhadrabahu, the last of the Srutakevalis, had the king 
Chandragupta as his disciple. A similar account is con
tained in the Bhadraiahu-Charita by Ratnanandi of 1450, 
and is repeated in the Rajavali-kathe by Devachandra, 
which is a modern compilation of about 1800. In the 
Bhadrabahu-Charitn and the Riijavali-kathe, the migra
tion to the south is stated to have been led by Bbadrabahu, 
a statement which is repeated in the Mzmivamsabhyu
daya, a work by Chidii.nandakavi (Circa 1680), in which 
the addition!:J.l information is given that Bhadrabahu was 
killed by a tiger springing on him. In the Brihatkatha
kosa, however, it is mentioned that Bhadrabahu having 
foretold the 12 years' famine, remained away at Ujjain 
and that Chandragupt11, after takiug the dikshe, became 
the head of the sang has under the name of Visakhachih'ya 
and by order of his guru, Bhadrabahu, he led the sangha 
to the Punnata kingdom, the Ponnata of Ptolemy, whose 
capital was Kirtipur, the modern Kittur, on the Kapini, 
in the Heggaddevankote Taluk of the Mysore District. 
Harishena, the author of Brihatkathakosa, ana Jinasena, 
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another well-known Jain saint who wrote the Harivamsa 
in 783, state that they belonged to the Punnata sangha, 
which has been identified with the Kittiir sangha, 
mentioned in an inscription (No. 81, dated about 700 
A.D.) included in the Inscriptions at Sravana Belgola. 
It would also appear from the Brihatkathiikosa that 
Bhadrabahu after the despatch of the sangha to the south 
under Chandragupta's leadership, retired to Bhadrapadat 
"fasted for many days, and expired," This part of the 
story is not accept1:1d by the later writers mentioned 
above, who have agreed in saying that he also migrated 
to the south, leading the sangha and died on a. certain 
hill in the Karnata. Inscription No. 1 (of the Inscrip~ 
tions at Srava.na Belgola) mentions this hill as Katvapura 
at Sravana Belgola, where Bhadrabahu "dismissed the 
sangha in its entirety, and in company with a single 
disciple, mortifying his body on the wide expanse of the 
cold rockR, accomplished samiidlti." Harishena's state
ment that Bhadrabahu did not lead the sangha to the 
south is not acceptable because two inscriptions near 
Seringapatam, which probably are a little older than 
Harishena's period, describe the summit of Chandragiri 
at Sravana Belgola as marked by the impress of the 
feet of the great sages Bhadrabahu and Chandragupta, 
thus indicating that the two lived there. A still earlier 
inscription on Cbandragiri itself (No. 31 of t.he New 
Edition=Nos. 17-18 of the Old Edition of the Inscrip
tions at Sruvana Belgola, dated about 650 A.D.) refers 
to the same two sages (Bhadrabahu and Chandragupta), 
althou~b it does not expressly state that they lived there. 
The Brihatkathakosa apparently records a variant version 
of the story which, in the light of the evidence afforded 
by earlier inscriptions, has to be negle~ted. Tradition 
has unequivocally identified the Chandragupta of the Jain 
story with the Mauryan EmpPror of that name, the grand~ 
father of Asuka. !:lir John Fleet's mist.aken idenLification. 
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of this Chandragupta with Guptigupta bas bflen 
mentioned above. More recently, it has been suggested 
by Dr. R. Shama Sastri (see ~I.A .R. for 1923, para 67) 
that this Chandragupta is Chandragupta II of the Gupta 
dynasty, with whom Mayurasarman of the Kadamba 
dynasty is said to have contracted marital alliances. 
u It is possible," he writes, "that it was this Chandra
gupta who in his old age embraced Jainism and being 
moved with pity at the sight of the famished people 
in a terrible famine in his country in his old age left the 
country in company with Bhadrabahu III, a J aina. teacher, 

. to spend his days in solitude in Sravana Belgola in Mysore 
under the rule of his father-in-law. The Sravana Belgola 
inscription written in memory of the death of Prabhachan
dra can only mean, if it means anything, that the person 
named Bhadrabahu who came to Sravana Belgola was one 
of the many disciples who came after the first Ganadbara 
Bhadrabahu."' This identification d~:>pends primarily 
on the accuracy of Dr. Shama Sastri's proposed initial 
point of the Gupta era at 200-201 A.D. This theory, 
however, still awaits closer examination. Among the 
objections that might be urged against it are that it 
predicates not only a famine of 12 years' du.ration in 
the reign of Chandragupta II but also suggests his 
migration to the south, for which, from the received 
accounts of his reign, there wa.s no need, The theory 
also neglects the fact that Chandragupta II followed the 
Brahmanical and not the Jain religion, while the founda
tion of the Chandragupta-Bhadrabahu tradition is that 
Cbandragupta was of the Jain persuasion. Chandra· 
gupta, the Mauryan Emperor, was a born Jain and lived 
and died a Jain and hence the story of the migration 
fits him more nearly than the Gupta king of the same 
name. Moreover, the theory of Dr. Shama Sastri as to 
the initial date of the Gupta era does not depend for its 
cogency or support on his proposed identification of the 
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Chandragupta of the Chandragupta-Bhadrabahu tradition 
with the second Gupta Emperor of the same name. 
Mr. Rice writes:-

"We are therefore not without warrant for assuming 
that Chandragupta was a Jain by creed. At the period 
when he becomes associated with Bhadrababu, be was much 
troubled in mind on account of sixteen dreams with which he 
had been visited. These are mentioned in many narratives 
relating to him. Bhadrabahu in th& course of his travels 
having come to Patal.Iputra, the capital, the king consulted 
him as to their interpretation, and was dismayed at the com· 
ing troubles which they portended, including the twelve years 
of famine. He seems, consequently, impressed by Bhadra· 
bahu's exhortations, to have resolved to retire from the throne, 
and to place himself under \he guidance of this the most 
distinguished Jain teacher then living for the right perform· 
ance of penitential acts in view of the impending calamities. 
He was, as Mr. V. A. Smith has pointed out (E.H.I. 128), not 
fifty years of age at the time. He is not expressly stated to 
have died, and no special reason appears for his death at this 
early age. Had he fallen in battle, or his life been cut short 
by accident or disease, the circumstance could not fail to have 
been mentioned. But if he retired from the throne in order 
to devote himself, in accordance with the dictates of the .Jain 
religion, to an ascetic life in the last stage of his existence 
(Asoka who was his grandson, did the same, as will be seen 
below) and accompanied Bhadrabahu to the South, this 
affords a reasonable explanation of his early disappearance 
from public notice and of the silence regarding his further 
career, for absolute renunciation of all earthly ties was of the 
essence of the vow he had taken. On the other hand, the 
southern ar.counts represent him as living an ascetic life at 
Sravana·Belgola for twelve years after the decease of Bhadra· 
bahu. (Twelve years of penance were always thought 
essential for obtaining perfection, and for every ascetic who 
endeavours to quit this life with the best claims to enter one 
of the highest heavens or even Nirvana (Jacobi, S.B.E .. XXII, 
Introd. 18). His death then occurred when he was about 
sixty-two years of age, which seems more natural and so far 
entitled to credence. 
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"That the north of Mysore may even at that period have 
been a part of the Maurya empire is not beyond probability. 
For the edicts of Asoka are evidence that it was so two gene~ 
rations later; and as the only conquest Asoka is said to have 
made was that of Kalinga or Orissa, it follows that the rest of 
his empire was inherited from his predecessors, If it be 
true, moreover, as above stated, that the Nandas ruled over 
Kuntala, then the Mauryas naturally acquired it in succession 
to thetn. One inscription, indeed (Sravana Helgola 263), says 
that N agakhanda (the Shikarpur Taluk) " was protected by 
the wise Chandragupta, an abode of the usages of eminent 
Kshatriyas ;" but this is of the fourteenth century and too 
much cannot be built upon it. Of special interest, however, 
is the statement in the work of Harishena before referred to, 
that when, as described in the Sravana Belgola inscription, 
the sangha were sent on their way, "they went by the guru's 
direction to the Punnata country, situated in the South.'' 
This was a province in the south-west of the Mysore State. 
It is mentioned in the second century by Ptolemy as Poun
na.ta, " where is beryl." It is also named in the fifth century 
in connection with the Ganga king Avinita (Coorg 1), whose 
son Durvinita married the Punnad king's daughter, and 
united it to the Ganga territory. An inscription of the 
Punnad Rajas gives Kitthipura as their capital, which is 
identified (Heggaddevankote 56) with Kittiir on the Kabbani 
river in the Heggaddevankote Taluk. One of the ancient rock 
inscriptions on Chandragiri (Sravana Belgola 7) records the 
death of a Jain guru from Kittiir." 

The above is a brief summary of the evidence on 
which the Chandragupta-Bhadrabahu tradition rests. 
Mr. Rice has always maintained its credibility, while 
Sir John Fleet has consistently argued against it. He 
thinks that the Bhadrabahu of inscription (No. 1, 
Inscriptions at Sravana Belgola), assigned to about 600 
A.D., is a later saint of that name who lived in the 
1st century B.C. and identified-wrongly as stated 
above-;-Chandragnpta with Guptigupta. Mr. Rice's views 
have been re-stated with great force. by Rao B::thadur 
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R. A. Narasimhachar in his new Edition of Inscriptions 
at Snwana Belgola (E.G. II). Sir Vincent Smith, who 
at one time disbelieved the story, has lately written in 
favour of it. He writes thus in his Early History of 
India (Fourth Edition, 1924) :-

"In the Second :Edition of this book, I rejected that 
tradition and dismissed the tale as ' imaginary history.' But 
on reconsideration of the whole evidence and the objections 
urged against the credibility of the story, I am disposed to 
believe that th~ tradition probably is true in its main outline, 
and that Chandragupta really abdicated and became a Jain 
ascetic. The traditional narratives, of course, like all such 
relations, are open to much criticism, and the epigraphical 
support is far from conclusive. Nevertheless my present 
impression is that the tradition has a solid foundation on fact." 

In another of his publications, the Oxford History of 
India (Edition 1919), he more hlly sets out his grounds. 
He writes:-

" The only direct evidence throwing light on the manner 
in which the eventful reign of Chandragupta hlaurya came to 
an end is that of Jain tradition. The Jains always treat the 
great emperor as having been a Jain like Bimbisara, and no 
adequate reason seems to exist for discrediting their belief. 
The Jain religion undoubtedly was extremely influential in 
llagadha during the time of the later S1isunagas, the Nandas, 
and the .Mauryas. The fact that Chandragupta won the 
throne by the contrivance of a learned Brahman is not incon
sistent with the supposition that Jainism was the royal faith. 
Jains habitually employ Brahmans for their domestic cere
monies, and in the drama .::ited above a Jain ascetic is 
mentioned M being a special friend of the minister Rakshasa, 
who served first the Nanda and then the new sovereign. 

''Once the fact that Chandragupta wa!l or became a Jain 
is admitted, the tradition that he abdicated and coUJ.mitted 
suicide by slow starvation in the approved Jain manner 
becomes readily credible. The story is to the effect that 
when the Jain saint Bhadrabii.hu predict~d a famine in 
northern India which would last for twelve years, and the 
prophecy began to be fulfilled, the saint led twelve thousand 
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Jains to the south in search of more favoured lands. King 
Chandragupta abdicated and accompanied the emigrants, who 
made their way to Sravana-Belgola ('the white Jain tank') 
in Mysore, where Bhadrabahu soon died. The ex-Emperor 
Chandragupta, having survived him for twelve years, starved 
himself to death. The tradition is supported by the names of 
the buildings at Sravana-Belgola inscriptions from the seventh 
century after Christ, and a literary work of the tenth ceutury. 
The evidence ca,nnot be described as conclusive, but after 
much consideration: I am disposed to accept the main facts as 
affirmed by tradition. It being certain that Chandragupta. was 
quite young and inexperienced when he ascended the throne 
in or about 322 B.C., he must have been under fifty when his 
reign terminated twenty-four years later. His abdication is 
an adequate explanation of his disappearance· at such an early 
age. Similar renunciations of royal dignity are on record, and 
the twelve years' famine is not incredible. In short, the Jain 
tradition holds the field, and no alternative account exists." 

A dii:!passionate consideration of the known facts leads 
one, says Mr. Narasimhachar, to the conclusion that 
the Jaina tradition has some basis to stand upon. The 
evidence may not, as he admits, be quite conclusive, but 
it may be accepted as a working hypothesis until the 
contrary is proved by further research. 

According to the Greek accounts, Chandragupta was 
succeeded by Amitrachades (probably Amitraghata, 
slayer of foes, one of the king's titles). He was, as his 
name indicates, a conqueror. To the Puranas, h~ is 
known as Bindusara. He seem's to have maintained 
the friendly relations with the court of Seleukos, who 
being assassinated in 280 B.C. had been succeeded by 
his son and colleague Antiochus Soter, who continued 
his father's policy towards India. De.imachos succeeded 
Megasthenes as ambassador to Bindusara's court, 
Ptolemy Philadelphos, who ruled over Egypt from 285 
to 24 7 B.C., also sent an envoy named Dionysios to his 
court. Both Deimachos and· Dionysios recorded· their· 
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notes on the country, like Megasthenes, their predecessor. 
While very few of Deimachos' observations have come 
down to us, the accounts of Dionysios were still available 
to Pliny when he v.~·ote his Natural History about 77 
A.D. The Vishnu I:urana gives the following list of the 
Maurya kings :-

Chandragupta, B.C. 323-2'l to 298 B.C. 
Bindusiira, B.C. 298 to 272 B.C. 
Asiika-vardhana, 272 to 232 B.C. 
Sayasas 
Kusala of ... (Identified with Dasaratha of the inscriptions). 
Sangata., ? 224 B.C. 
Salisiika., ? 216 B C. 
Soma.sarman ? 296 B.C. 
Satadhiinwan ? 193 B.C. 
Bribac.ratba. ? 191 B.C. 
Pushyamitra Sunga. slays. Brih&dratha. · Final destt<uction of Ma.ury& 

Empire, 185 B.C. 

Bindusara reigned for twenty-eight years, from 298 Bindusara's 

to 272 B.C. His military exploits included the conquest ~~:;~:~t~f 
of the South. Though there is no direct evidence for it, 
it is fairly inferable from the writings of Taranatha, the 
Tibetan historian, and the Tamil poet Mamiilanar that 
Bindusara, following the advice of Chanakya, effected 
extensive conquests and carried the limits of his State 
from sea to sea. Sir Vincent Smith is of opinion that 
the.se conquests should have been in the South and not 
in the North, where Chandragupta had firmly held his 
kingdom. Taranatha says that Bindusara killed the 
kings and ministers of sixteen capitals and annexed their 
territories. Mamiilanar refers in several of his poems 
to the conquest of the South by the " new Mauryas " 
(Vamba llloriyar as he calls them) through what is now 
Kanara and the Coimbatore countries, to the extreme 
south of the peninsula, up to the Pothiya Hill in the 
South·West of Madura and Tinnevelly Districts. He 
even hints that these new Mauryas succeeded in wresting 
power from their predecessors by force. His words are 
reminiscent of the revolution in Pataliputra, when he says 
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that "the wealth of the Nandas, which having accumu
lated first in Patali, hid itself in the floods of the Ganges." 
Mamu.lanar also refers to the chieftain of Erumai of 
Kudanadu, parts of Mysore and Coorg, a name which as 
Eruma1:nadu (Sanskrit Mahishamandala) bas survived to 
our own times. Though Sir John Fleet has identified 
Mahishmati with Mandhata on the Narbada, it is still 
an open question whether Asoka's Mahishamandala does 
not refer to the country which is now generally known 
as Mysore. Tamil literature and later inscriptions seem 
to support this view. That the conquest of the South in
cluded parts of Mysore need not be doubted, if they were 
not already part of Bindusara's kingdom by virt.ue of the 
right of conquest from the time of the Nandas. Echoes 
of this early Mauryan rule over parts of north-west 
Mysore are preserved for us in inscriptions as late as the 
12th century A.D. One of these found at Bandanike, 
Shika.rpur Talp.k, Shimoga District, describes Kuntala 
as the province governed by the Mauryas. This, roughly 
speaking, would be the country between the rivets Bhima 
and Vedavati, bounded on the west by the Ghats, 
including Shimoga, Chitaldrug, Bellary', Dharwar, 
Bijapur, and adjacent parts to the north of Bombay and 
the Nizam's dominions. There are other references 
which show that these M auryan incursions were frequent, 
and that success did not always lie with the Ma.uryas. 
That they could not hold the1r southern conquests is 
evidenced by the inscriptions of Asoka. These unmis
takably prove that in his time the southern States
Chola, Pandya, etc.-were independent neighbours of the 
northern empire, which included a viee-royalty with its 
head-quarters at Suvarnagiri, "presumably situated in 
the ancient gold-field near Maski in the Raichur District 
of the Nizam's Dominions, where an inscription exists." 
Faint memories of the Mauryan conquest of the south 
lingered for centuries. Apart from the inscriptions dated 
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as late as the 12th century and found in the north-west 
of Mysore, referring to it, the Kadamba kings claim 
descent from Nanda himself. Early Pallava inscriptions 
claim Asoka as one of the ancestors of the dynasty ; and 
as late as the 7th century A.D., the Cbalukya monarch 
subdued Maurya chiefs in the Konkans. The Mauryas 
who began their incursions in the south from a time 
probably anterior to Bindusara, ceased to be a power in 
the south with the fall of the Sanga dynasty and the rise 
of the Andhrabhrityas. 

Bindusara was succeeded by his son the famous Asoka- Asokanrdha.

vardhana or Asoka. He is directly connected with this ~;2~;3~~.~· 
State, where the discovery by Mr. Hice in 1892, of three 
of his inscriptions in the Molakalmuru 'l1aluk, Chitaldrug 
District, dating perhaps from 258 B.C., has put it beyond 
doubt that the Mysm.:e country, or at any rate the 
northern part of it, was included in his dominions. AU 
that was previously known of his connection with Mysore 
was contained in the statement in the fr!altawanso that 
after the third convocation (244 B.C.) he despatched 
missionaries to foreign parts to establish the religion of 
Buddha; among whom "he deput·~d the thera Majjhan-
tika to Kasmira-Gandhara, and the thera Mahadeva to 
Mahishamandala (Mysore). He deputed the fhera Rak-
khita to Vanavasi" (Banavasi on the Sorab frontier), 
etc. These places would seem therefore to have been 
just beyond the limits of his territories. An inscription 
of the twelfth century, as already stated, describes 
Kuntala as a province governed by the Mauryas. 

The remarkahle Edicts of Asoka, engraved on rocks His Edicts iu 

and pillars, are, as is well known, the earliest specimens Mysore aud 

f 't' h h b f d . . w· elsewhere, o wn mg t at ave een oun m lnd1a. 1th the 
exception of those at Mansahra and Shahbazgarhi in the 
Yusufzai country, in the extreme north-west of the 
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Punjab, which are in the Baktrian-Pali characters, (also 
called Arian-Pali and Kharoshti) written from right to 
left, all the others are in the Indo-Pali characters (pro
perly the Brahmi lipi), written from left to right. But 
a singular circumstance about the Edicts found in Mysore 
is that although, as was to be expected, they are in the 
Indo-Pali characters, the scribe who wrote them has, as 
noted by Buhler, introduced the Baktrian-Pali at the end 
in describing his profession. This character appears in no 
other inscriptions throughout India, except those in 
Yusufzai first mentioned. The inference is that the 
scribe may have been an official transferred from the 
extreme north to the extreme south of the empire, which 
implies a freer inter-communication than has been 
generally supposed to exist at that period. 

His early life. Asoka was governor of the north-west frontier pro-
vince (capital Taxila) and 0f Ujjain, under his father, 
before he came to the throne. He reigned for forty-one 
years, from about 2.72 to 232 B.C., or thirty-seven if 
counted from his coronation-anointing which did not take 
place before the year 269 B.C. During those previous four 
years, he appears to have been engaged in struggles with 
his brothers, though according to Sir Vincent Smith the 
account of these struggles as told in Ceylonese monkish 
chronicles is a much exaggerated one. That he was at 
first a Jain has been deduced (see Ed. Thomas, Jainism; 
or the Early Faith of Asoka) from his Edicts, and also 
from the statement by Akbar's minister, Abul Fazl, in 
the Ai"·i-A.kbari, that Asoka introduced Jainism into 
Kashmir, which is confirmed by the Riija-tarangini, the 
well-known Briihmanical history of Kashmir, recording 
that Asoka "brought in the Jina Siisana." Others, 
however, consider that he followed the Brahman creed. 
His grandson Dasaratha dedicated the Nagarjuni caves 
to the Ajivikas, a sect of Jains, who may be regarded as 
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the fore-runners of the Digambaras, while his grandson 
Samprati was certainly a Jain. At any rate, he even
tually embraced Buddhism, and made it the State reli
gion, doing for that faith what the Emperor Constantine 
at a later period did for Christianity. In the 13th Rock 
Edict he informs us that his conversion was dne to the 
remorse he felt on account of the slaughter and devasta
tion which attended his conquest of Kalinga in 261 
B.C. in the ninth year after his corona.tion. Hence for
ward he resolved to maintain peace and devote himself 
to religion. He thus gradually came to appoint officials 
(mahiimiitras and others) to watch over morality, and by 
teaching and persuasion alone to extend the knowledge 
of dhamma or moral duties. The slaughter of animals 
was to a great extent stopped ; he had wells dug and 
avenues of trees phnted along the roads; made arrange
ments for dispensing medical aid in all parts of the 
empire; and taught that the attainment of future happi
ness was open to all classes, and nependent not on the 
ministration of priests, but on personal right conduct 
and humanity. 

The Edicts in .1\Iysore, (of which translations have Contents of 

been published by Dr. Buhler in Epigraphia Indica, III, tEhde. Mtysore 
IC S, 

140, by 1\1. Senact, in French, in the Journal Asiatique 
for 1892, and by Mr. Rice in Epigraphia Carnatica XI, 
Chitaldrug District, Molakalmuru 14, 21 and 34) are 
issued in the name of Deviinam Piye (the beloved of the 
gods), a royal title of the Maurya kings, and are address
ed by the Prince (ayaputa) and rnahiimiitras in Tach
channugiri and Suvannagiri to the mahiimiitras in Isila, 
places which have not so far been satisfactorily identified. 
According to Mr. Rice, Isila possibly represents Sidda in 
Siddapura, near where the inscriptions have been found. 
Sir Vincent Smith apparently agrees with this view when 
he states that Isila was "probably represented by an 
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ancient site near the plares where the inscriptions exist." 
He also suggests that the royal commands were first 
received from Asoka by the Prince and the high officials 
at Suvarnagiri and then transmitted to the high officialt:J 
at lsila. He understands that '' Suvarnagiri was some
where in the south, and that the Prince was Asoka's 
Viceroy of the Deccan-the fourth of the kind, the three 
others being stationed respectively at Taxila in the north
west; Tosali in the Kalinga country, in the East; and 
Ujjain in the western country including Malwa, Gujarat 
and Kathiawar." Sir John Fleet has suggested that 
Suvarnagiri should be identified with Songir at Old Rajgir 
in Magadha, and on that basig elaborates a theory that 
Asoka was living in retirement at that place. He writes:-

"Particular interest attaches to the Mysore versions, 
because the Brahmagiri text discloses the fact that it was 
framed on the anniversary of Asoka's abdication, n.nd when he 
was living in religious retirement on tbe hill Suvarnagiri, still 
known as Songir, which was one of the hills surrounding the 
ancient city of Girivraja in Magadha" (J.R.A.S. 1905, 304: 
see also J.R.A.S. 1909, 981-1016). 

Sir Vincent Smith ca.n find no evidence that Asoka 
abdicated and he prefers to believe that Suvarnagiri was 
situated somewhere in one of the ancient goldfields. 
Maski, where an Asoka inscription was discovered in 
1915, is situated in a country which "abounds in 
numerous gold workings," and was, as he adds, following 
Bruce Foote, an important settlement even in the later 
neolithic period. The contents of the Edicts found in 
Mysore run as follows :-

"The Beloved of the gods (thus) commands :-For more 
than two years and a half, when I was an upasaka (or lay
disciple), I did not take much trouble. For one year (I took) 
immense trouble; the year that I went to the sangha (or 
assembly of clerics) I put forth great exertion. And in this 
time the men who were (considered) true in Jambudvipa (were 
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shown to be) false, together with the gods. This, indeed, is 
the result of exertion. But this cannot be attained only by 
the great. For, in any case, even to the lowly, by effort, high 
heaven (svarga) h! possible, and may be attained. To this end 
bas this exhorta~ion been delivered :-Both humble and greah 
should so exert themselves; and the neighbouring countries 
should know this; and this exertion should be of long conti· 
nuance. Then will this matter increase : it will increase 
greatly; it will increase to at least as much again. And this 
exhortation has been delivered by the vy!Uha 256. 

"Thus says the Beloved of the gods :-Obedience should 
be rendered to mother and father. So also regard for living 
creatures should be made firm. Tmth should be spoken. 
These and the like virtues of the dhamma should be practised. 
So also the disciple should honour his teacher. And due 
respect should be paid to kindred. This is the ancient natural 
way. This also tends to long life, and this should thus be 
done. Written by Pada the scribe." 

The above will suffice to show the earnestness and 
high moral tone of these singular and interesting inscrip
tions, so unlike any others met with in the country. As 
Sir Vincent Smith puts it, the words of his inscriptions 
are Asoka's own. No Secretary would have dared to 
put them in his master's mouth. "The style is of the 
man" and his character is deducible from them. "The 
Edicts reveal Asoka as a man who sought to combine 
the piety of the monk with the wisdom of the king, and 
to make India the kingdom of righteousness as he con
ceived it, a theocracy without a God; in which the 
Government should act the part of Providence, and guide 
the people in the right way. Every man, he maintained, 
must work out his own salvation, and eat the fruit of his 
deeds. The fruit of exertion is not to be obtained by 
the great man only ; because even the small man by 
exertion can win for himself much heavenly bliss, and 
for this purpose was given the precept-' Let small and 
great exert themselves.' (Minor Rock Edict n. The 

M. Gr. VOL, II 31 
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Government could only point out the road, which each 
man mut>t travel for himself. Reverence, compassion, 
truthfulness, and sympathy were the virtues which he 
inculcated: irreverence, cruelty, falRehood, and intole
rance were the vices which he condemned. The preacher 
was no mere sermon-writer. He was a man of afhirs, 
versed in the arts of peace and war, the capable ruler of 
an immense empire, a great man, and a great king." 
The whole tone indeed of the Edicts is, as Mr. Rice 
remarks, both higher than and quite different from that 
of any other inscription found in India. Solicitude for 
the welfare here and hereafter of all his subjects, high 
and low, is manifest throughout, and is extended even 
beyond his boundaries in an all-embracing humanity. His 
concern for the latter was shown specifically by the 
despatch of missionaries to bordering lands. Among 
other places, it is of special interest to note that a thera 
named Mahadeva was, as already stated above, sent to 
Mahisa-ma.ndala, the country round Mysore-which 
appears in the Tamil poems of Mamtilanar (2nd century 
A.D.) and inscriptions as Erumainadu or the Buffalo 
country and must have been even at that period a place 
of some importance-and another named Rakkhita to 
Vanavasi (modern Banavasi), on the north-west of the 
State. . The sentence in the Edicts above quoted about 
the men who were regarded as gods in Jambudvipa or 
India is considered to refer to the Brahmans, and to their 
being now deprived of the almost divine prestige they 
had arrogated. At the same time, the duty of reverence 
to them and the bestowal of alms both upon Brahmanas 
and Sramanas is more than once inculcated. Toleration 
seems to have been denied only to their priestly claims. 

It may be noted here that Asoka never calls himself 
by that name in his inscriptions, but always Piyadasi or 
Devanam Piye, except in the single minor Rock Edict at 
Maski, 45 miles north-west from Siddapura and situated 
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in the present Nizam's DJminions, whose opening words 
are Devanampiyasa Asokasa, confirming Princes's famous 
equation of Asoka with Devanampriya. Further details 
about Asoka's rule, including his pilgrimage of Buddhist 
holy places, his buildings, his inscriptions, his inculcation 
of the Dhamma (Sanskrit Dharma) or the Law of Duty, 
his precepts and personal practice, his official propaganda 
of same through official censors, his missions to distant 
countries and to border kingdoms and tribes with a view 
t:.> making Buddhism from a loc-a,l into a world religion 
cannot be gone into here but may be read in Sir Vincent 
Smith's work already referred to. 

Who the immediate successor of Asoka was, it is not 
definitely known. It has been suggested that the king· 
dom was probably divided among his grandsons, his son 
Tivara, known to us from the Queen's Edict, having 
pre-deceased him. Of these, Dasaratha, identified with 
Kusala of the Vayu Puriina, is a reality, being known to 
us from the brief dedicatory verses on the walls of the 
cave-dwellings at the Nagarjuni Hills, which he bestowed 
on the Ajivikas. He probably succeeded to the Mauryan 
throne itself, directly to his grand-father. Samprati, 
son of Kunala, the blinded son of Asoka, is also a reality, 
as his name appears in both Buddhist and Jain traditions. 
He probably succeeded Asoka, in the Western Province, 
as many Jain temples-he is described as an avowed 
J ain-in that region are ascribed to him. J aluka, a 
son of Asoka, figures in Kashmir tradition, but he has 
been described as "essentially legendary," no indepen
dent combination of the tradition having so far been 
discovered. Kunala, the blinded son, is also claimed as the 
founder of the Khotan royal family. Sir Vincent Smith 
remarks that this story is merely a mythological expla
nation of the fact that the ancient civilization of Khotan 
was derived from India. What became of the Deccan. 

M. Gr. VOL, II 31*, 
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Provinces and who succeeded to it is not known even to 
tradition, Probably they fell away from the imperial 
rule, and as in the case of the Andhras, grew into inde· 
pendent kingdoms. According to the Puranas, the whole 
duration of the .1\Iaurya dynasty was 137 years. If this 
period be accepted, as suggestecl by Sir Vincent Smith, 
and reckoned from the accession of Chandragupta in 322 
B.C., the dynasty must have come to an end in 185 B.C., 
which date seems approximately correct. Four princes 
of varying names, who according to the Puranic lists, 
succeeded Asoka's grandsons and reigned for brief periods 
of time, are no more than mere names, except Salisuka, 
who is independently known to us from the well-known 
historical passage in Gargi Samhita. As Sir Vincent 
Smith writes:-

"The only certainty is that the great Empire founded by 
Chandragupta, and gloriously maintained by his son and 
grandson, did not long survive the latter. The fall of the 
Maurya authority probably was due in large measure to a 
reaction promoted by the Brahmans, whose privileged position 
must have been seriously affected by the extreme favour which 
Asoka showed to the Buddhist monks." 

The prohibition of sacrifices and the irritating proceed
ings of the censors must have, it is suggested, produced 
much unrecorded discontent, so that when the mighty 
rulers retired, the old influences re-asserted themselves 
and produced a revolt against his system. Pandit 
Haraprasada. Sastri compares the case of king Palaka of 
Ujjain in the ancient drama, the Toy-Cart. (!be Sunga, 
Kiinwa and Satavahana dynasties which succeeded one 
after another the Mauryas were, it should be noted, all 
Brahmanic in their creed and persuasion. So also was 
the Cheta dynasty of Orissa.', Even the royal title of 
Devanampiya came to be ~quated, as explained by 
Katyayana in the Vartikas to Panini, with ml7rklza, a 
fool. "This," as Mr. Rice remarks, "was a very 
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characteristic retaliation, if so meant, and the use of the 
word thus authorised has come down even to the present 
time, and is common, I am told, at all events among the 
Brahmans." The satirical verses on Asoka from the 
Bhoja Prabhanda quoted by Mr. Rice also indicate later 
Brahmanical feeling in the matter (see E.C. V, Introduc
tion 30-31). The descendants of Asoka, whose names 
are recorded in the Puranas, probably retained possession 
of only Magadha and the neighbouring home provinces. 
In or about 185 B.C., the last prince of the Maurya 
dynasty, named Brihadratha, was slain by his commander 
Pushyamitra (or Pushpamitra), who established a new 
dynasty known as that of the Sungas. 

\The Sungas, according to the Puriinas, reigned for 112 THE SUNGA 

y6rs. Pushyamitr~ the first king, had to face two ~~~A;:-73 185 
invasions (165 B.C. and 181 B.C.) from Kbaravela, king .B.u. 
of the Kalingas, and Menander,[ihe Bactrian king of 
Kabul and the Punjab (155-153 B.C.). The latter he 
beat off1but in the second war with the former, he 
sufferedaefeat, which ended in the plunder of his capital. 
Pushyamitra revived, after victories over neighbouring 
kings, the horse-sacrifice, which testifies to the growth of 
the Brahmanical reaction during his reign. The story 
of his persecution of the Buddhists seems highly exagge-
rated. He was succeeded by his son Agnimitra, who 
figures in Ralidasa's Malavikiignimitra (i.e., the story of 
Malavika and Agnimitra) which belongs to about the 5th 
century A.D. Agnimitra bore rule at Vidisa, identified 
with Bhilsa in Central India, which apparently formed the 
southern part of his father's dominions. He was snc-
ceeded by Vasujyesta, probably a brother, who in his tnrn 
was succeeded by Vasumitra, son of Agnimitra. Then 
followed four other kings about whom little is known. 
The ninth king, Bhagavata, is known by an inscription 
on the stump of a garuda pillar at Besnagar, "where he 
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had been crowned twelve years." He is said to have 
reigned for thirty-two years. He was succeeded by Deva
bhuti, a dissolute prince, who was, at the instance of his 
minister Vasudeva, killed by a daughter of his slave
woman, disguised as his queen. Vasudeva, the minister, 
founded a dynasty of his own· known as the Kanva 
dynasty. They are also known as Sungabhrityas or 
servants of the Sungas. 

Vasudeva, the founder of the dynasty, was succeeded 
by three of his decendants, of whom nothing is known. 
They ruled in all only forty-five years. The last of them, 
Susarman, was slain about 28 B.C., by a king of the 
Andhra or Satavahana dynasty, which, at that time, 
po~sessed vast dominions stretching across the table-land 
of the Deccan from sea to sea. 

The name of the Andhra king who killed Susarman, 
the last Kanv~ king, is not definitely known, though the 
Puriinas, which (wrongly) treat the whole Andhra 
dynasty as following the Kanva, identify the slayer of the 
last Kanva with Simukha or Sipraka, the first of the 
Andhra line. As Simukha is described as a servant of 
the Andhras, he is mentioned in the Puriinas as the 
founder of the line of Andhrabhrityas. Apparently he 
had displaced some unknown king who ruled over the 
Andhra kingdom previous to him. The Andhras are an 
extremely ancient nation, being mentioned in the 
A itareya Briihmana vii. 18, which dates prior to 500 
B.C. Rapson thinks, from a consideration of the Pu.riinic 
lists, that Simukha must have commenced his rule about 
200 B.C., a deduction which is confirmed by Buhler's 
referring the Naaik inscription assigning the second king 
Krishna to the 2nd centnry B.C. Working back from 
the accession of the twenty-third king Gautamiputra 
Satakarni, which must be dated in 106 A D. or a few 
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years later, the maximum readings of the Puranas, 
according to Rapson, would indicate Circa 244 B.C. a.nd 
the minimum readings Circa 202 B.C. as the date of 
Simukha's succession. Seeing that the last Kanva king 
was slain about 28 B.C. by an Andhra king, the latter has 
been identified by Sir Vincent Smith to be one or other 
of the three Andhra kings, numbered 11, 12 or 13 in the 
list given below, taken from Mr. F. E. Pargiter's work, 
Dynasties of the Kali Age, with notes based on .Professor 
Rapson and Sir Vincent Smith :-

(1) Sisuka, Sindhuka or Siprnka ( = Simukha of the Nanaghiit 
inscriptious incised in script of about 200 B.C.) 

Reigned 23 years, 
(2) Krishna., his brother ( =Kanha of .Naniighiit record) 

Reigned 10 years. 
(3) Sataka.rni or Ma.llakarni, son of Krishna (=Sri Siitaka.rui, 

identified 'l"ith the Siitakarni mentioned in Khiiravela's 
inscription and in one of the Niinagbiit epigraphs. He 
was defied by Khiiravela, king of Kalinga, who sent an 
army against him. He is described as Lord of the West). 

(4) Purnotsanga 
(5) Skandastambi .. 
(6) Satakarni 
(7) Lam biidarn 
(8) Apilaka 
(9) Meghasviiti 

(10) Sviiti · 
(11) Hkandasvati ... 
(12) Mrigendra Svatikarna 
(13) Kuntala Sviitikarna 
(14) Sviitikarna 
(15) Pulumiiyi (I) 
(16) Arishtakarna 
(17) Hala 
(18) Mantalaka 
(19) Purikasilna ... 

Accession Circa A.D. 59. 

Reigned 10 years. 
18 years. 
18 years, 
66 years. 
18 years. 
12 years. 
18 years •. 

., 18 years. 
7 years. 
3 years, 
ti years. 
1 year. 

86 years. 
25 years. 

15 years. 
5 years. 

11 21 years. 

(20) Sundara Siitakarni Reigned 1 year • .A.D. 80, 
(21) Chakora Siitakarni ... , lt year A.D. 81, 

The bow and arrow coins of Viisishtiputra Viliviiyarkura (I) 
have been assigned to one of these kings, but may 
belong to a different line. 

(22) Sivasviiti, 28 years, A.D. 81. Identified with Raja Sri 
Sivamaka Sata of Amaravati inscription, The bow and 
arrow coins of Matharrputra f:iivalak1ira have been 
assigned to thia king, but may belong to a different line. 

(23) Gautamiputra, 21 years. A.D. 106. Identified with the king 
of the name mentioned in the Niisik inscriptious of the 
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Hth year of his reign. He strnck coins of Nahapiina with 
the legend Raja Gautamrputra Sri Satakarni. 

(24) Paloma (vi II), son of Gantamiputra, above; 28 years. A.D. 
123 of the Kanheri, Nisik and Amaravati inscriptions. 
Also called Rlija Vasishtlputra Sri Pulomayi; sometimes 
Sviimi Sri. 

(2.Ja) Siitakarni, 29 years. Mentioned in one recension of Vtiy!~ 
P1m'ina only. 

(25) Siva Sri Pnloma fvi. III] 7 years. A.D. 156. The Eastern 
coins of Raja Vasishtiputra Siva Sri Satakarni belong to 
him. 

(26) Siva Skandha Satakarni. 13 years. A.D. 163. Mentioned in 
Banaviisi inscription, with prince Sat a or Siva Skandiinga, 
Sri, (See bel.:;w), 

(27) Yagnasri Satakarnika, 29 years. A,D. 166. Mentioned in Kan
beri and Nisik iu~criptions, Raja Gautamiputra Svami Sri 
Yagna Stitakarni Aryaka is ~ubstituted for Svami in au 
inscription at China in the Krishna District. To year 27. 
Numerous types of coins, with legend Raja Gautamiptdra 
Sri Yagna Satakarni, or parts c.f that legend are known. 

(2.8) Vijay11-, 6 years A.D. 195. 
(29) Chandasri (Chandra) Satakarni, 10 years. A.D. 201. Men

tioned in an inscription at Kodavolu (Godavari District) 
Raja Vasishflputra Svami. Sri Chanda (Chandra) Sata. 
Eastern coins bearing the legend R<ija Vasishtiputra Sr'l 
Chandra Sati or simply Sri Chandra Sati have been 
assigned to him. 

(30) Pnlomavi (IV). 7 years. A.D. 211. 
These thirty kings are stated to have rnled durin!~ a period of 

460 years. 

We learn from Megasthenes that the Andhras, during 
the time of Chandragupta (300 B.C.), occupied the deltas 
of Godavari and Krishna, and possessed a strong army 
second only to that of Chandragupta. Their territory 
included thirty walled towns and many villages. Their 
capital was Srikakulam, on the lower course of the 
Krishna. Its site bas been, at present, cut away by the 
river; In Asoka's Edicts (256 B. C.-Rock Edict XII) 
they are mentioned as semi-independent, if not wholly 
so, and as professing the Buddhist religion. On the 
disruption of the Maurya Empire (:240 B.C.), they were 
among the first to make inroads on its territories. 
Under Simukha apparently, they so rapidly extended 
their sway that in the reign of his successor Krishna, 
Nasik, near the source of the Godavari, was included in 
their territories. Though Kharavela (171 B.C.) sent an 
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army against 8ri Satakarni, the third king, it did not 
apparently check their progress. Of Sri Satakarni's 
successors nothing is known until we come to the 11th 
and the 13th kings in the list above given, one of whom 
probably overthrew the last Kanva king and thus 
assumed the imperial sway that once belonged to the 
:Maurya Emperors. With the seventeenth king Hala is 
associated, either as author or as patron, the Prakrit work 
Saptasataka (or Seven Centuries of erotic verses) which 
has been independently assigned to the 1st century A.D. 
Frequent conflicts between the Satakarni kings and 
foreign tribes settled on the confines of their territories, 
subordinate to the Indo-Parthian or Kushan kings of the 
N.'\V., are referred to. One of these tribes was the 
Kshaharatas, who about the first century A.D., occupied a. 
large extent of territory extending from southern 
Rajputana as far northward as Ajmer and Pushkar, to the 
Nasik and Poona districts in the Western Ghats and in
cluding the peninsula of Surashtra or Kathiawar. The 
Andhra king Raja Gautamiputra. Sri Satakarni succeeded 
about 119 A.D. in extirpating the Kshaharatas and annex· 
ing their dominions. He called in the currency issued by 
the vanquished princes during many years and re-issued it 
by stamping on it in a crude fashion his own insignia. 
He proved himself a patron of the Brahman religion, 
whose usages he re-established. But he was a highly 
tolerant prince, for his donations to the Buddhists were 
equally large. Sir Vincent Smith notes the curious fact 
that although the Andhra Kings officially professed the 
Brahman religion, most of their recorded donations were 
made to Buddhist institutions. Gautamiputra was suc
ceeded, about 128 A.D., by Vasishtiputra Sri Pulumayi, 
who married the daughter of the then Kshaharata king 
Rudradaman I, grandson of the Mabakshtrapa Chashtana 
(Tiastenes of Ptolemy), whose coins in silver and copper, 
inscribed with Greek, Brahmi and Kharoshti legends are 
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found in Gujarat and who has been assigned to a 
period somewhere between 80 to llO A.D. Despite this 
relationship, Rudradaman twice warred against his son
in-law and wrested back the lost territories. These re
conquests Rhould have been completed, at the latest, before 
150 A.D., when he recorded a list of the countries under · 
his rule. Yagna Sri, 27th in the list, probably renewed 
the struggle with the Kshatrapas and recovered some at 
least of the territories reconquered by Rudradaman I. 
His rare silver coins, showing an imitation of the 
Kshatrapa coinage, were probably intended for circulation 
in the re-conquered western districts. His numarous and 
varied, but rude, bronze and leaden coins, which formed 
the currency of his eastern provinces, confirm the testi
mony of inscriptions that he had a long reign. A' few 
bearing the figure of tt ship have been referred to his 
reign by Sir Vincent Smith, who suggests that Yagna 
Sri's power was· not confined to the land. Of his three 
immediate successors, with whom the dynasty came to 
an end about 225 A. D., little is known, except that a few 
leaden coins bearing Chandra Sri's name are known. 
The causes which contributed to the downfall of the 
Andhras, who had retained power for over four centuries, 
are not yet known. Yagna Sri was probably the last to 
control the whole of the Andhra Empire, including both 
the Mabarashtra and A.ndhra desas. 

Their · The Andhras under their alternative name of Sata-
co~nection vahanas are closely connected with Mvsore .. Their rule 
w1th Mysore, . • ·-·· 
Circa 1st-2nd in the northern parts of the State is proved both by 
century A.D. inscriptions and coin_s~ The Prakrit inscription on the 

Malavalli Pillar (E.G. VII, Shimoga, Shikarpur 263) 
records a grant by Haritiputta-Satakarani, of the 
Manavyagotra and Vinhu Kaddachutu family, king of 
Vaijayanti, that is Banavasi, engraved in cave chara.cters. 
He commands the Mahiivallabham rajjukam that the 
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village Sahalavati has been given for the enjoyment of 
the l\fattapatti (that is, Malavalli) god, as a Brahman · 
endowment, to Kondamana, a Baritiputta of the Kodinya 
gotra. It is dated in the second fortnight of the hot 
season, the first day of the first year. There is in 
Banavasi also an inscription (I.A.. XIV, 333) of appa
rently the same king, dated in the twelfth regnal year, 
in the seventh fortnight of winter, the first day. In 
this the Maharaja's daughter the Mahabhoji Sivakhada
Nagasri (Sivaskanda-Nagasril makes the grant of a naga 
(the cobra in the middle of the slab on the margin of 
which the inscription is engraved), a tank and a vihara. 
According to Rapson, Sivakhada-Nagasri denotes the 
name of the Prince associated with the queen in the 
donation. From an inscription at Kanheri his name is 
inferred to be Nagamulanika. The Baritiputra Sata
karni mentioned in the Malavalli and Banavasi inscrip
tions was apparently closely connected with the reigning 
Andhra king of the time and probably his vir.eroy in the 
ancient Kuntala province of Nanda and Maurya times. 
Alternatively they may represent a branch of the Sata
vahanas of Paitan, the ancient Pratistana, on the 
Godavari, in the Aurangabad district of H. E. B. the 
Nizam's Dominions, which was their western capital, their 
eastern capital in later historical times being Dhanya· 
kataka, Dharanikuta, or Amaravati, on the Krishna in the 
Guntur District, where according to an inscription found 
in the Jaggayapeta Stupa of the time of Purisa Datta, son 
of ~1adhari, was another branch of the Satakarnis, claim
ing descent from the Ikhaku i.e., Ikshvaku family (A.S.I. 
No.3, page 36). Again, in the Talgunda pillar inscription 
(E.G. VII, Shimoga, Shikarpur 176), Sataka-rni is men
tioned as one of the great kings who had worshipped in the 
temple there. As to coins, the evidence derived from them 
is summarised in the chapter on Numismatics (See Chapter 
IV ante). At Chandravalli, an ancient city which was 
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situated immediately to the north-west of Chitaldrug, 
ancient pottery and lead coins have been frequently 
found with legends on them connecting them with the 
Sat:tkarnis. Three of the coins found in 1888, belong to 
Maharathi, the legend on them being Sadakana Kala
laya Maharathi.~a, i.e., Satakarna-Kalalaya-Maharathi. 
One of the coins in the Bangalore Museum is of the 
Malzarathi and the other of Mudananda referred to 
below. In 1908, the finds included four large lead coins, 
one of the Maharathi, two of king 1\:Iudananda, and one 
of king Chutakudananda. The Maharathi coin has on 
the obverse, the legend Maharathisa Sadakana Kalayasa 
round a humped bull, standing to left with a crescent 
over the hump and on the reverse a tree within 
a chaitya to right surmounted with a crescent. The 
Mudananda coin has on the obverse a chaitya and round 
it the legend Rano Mudanamdasa, and on the reverse a 
tree within railing in the centre flanked by two symbols 
to right and left. The obverse on the third coin is the 
same except that the legend reads Rano Mulanamdasa, 
with la for da and the reverse is made up of a tree within 
railing to left and the Nandipada symbol to right. On 
the fourth coin, the obverse has a chaitya and round it 
the legend Rc"lno Chutukudanamdasa, while the reverse 
is made up simply of a tre:e within railing. A Roman 
silver coin, a denarius of the time of the Emperor 
Augustus, was also dug near where the abovementioned 
coins were found. With the Mabarathi coin, was also 
found a clay seal, bearing the figure of an elephant and 
what looks like a soldier (sentry) with a wea.pon standing 
facing it. Some letters on its back, said to be in Brahmi 
and running round an ornamental ring, have not been 
deciphered. The Maharathi mentioned in the first coin 
above was, it has been suggested, a viceroy of the Andhras 
stationed at phandravalli, whose site is now marked 
by Chitaldrug; while Mudananda and Chutukudananda. 
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were, it is said, Andhrabhrityas or "feudatories of 
the Andhras who subsequently became independent." 
This is a use of the term "Andhrabhrityas" which is 
not in consonance with the Puranic usage and is likely 
to cause confusion. It is possible that Mudananda and 
Chiitukudananda were local kings recognised as such by 
the Andhra viceroy represented by the Maharathi. This 
is in accordance with later practice in the Chalukya, 
Kalachurya and other periods when local rulers were 
re-appointed under the imperial viceroy as local rulers of 
their territories. The Chiitukudananda mentioned in the 
Chandravalli coin may be taken as connected with the 
Chiitukulanandas mentioned in the Banavasi (I. A. XIV, 
331) and Malavalli (E.G. VII, Shikarpur 263) inscrip
tions. That these viceroys and kings professed the 
Buddhist religion there can be· no doubt: their coins 
attest to the fact. The discovery of a denarius of the 
Emperor Augustus may indicate that the date of the 
Mahiiratlzi and the Riinos mentioned in the coins may 
not be far removed from the 1st or the 2nd century A.D. 

--
A peculiarity of the kings of this dynasty is that the Relics of 

nirri'es of their mothers always appear with their own'l Satavaha.na 
-:---.~ Rule. 

Thus we have Gautami Satakarni, Vasisbtiputra Pulu-
mayi, and in Mysore, Haritiputra Satakarni. This seems 
a relic of the ancient Kshatriya custom due to polygamy. 
The actual names of the mothers are not given, but they 
are called, as suggested by Dr. Buhler (see Cunningham's 
Stupa of Bhiirlmt, 129) by the gotra of their family 
priest. Sir ·walter Elliot long ago pointed out that the 
two branches of the Godavari which form the delta 
are still named after the ~wo great queens-the northern 
is the Gautami and the southern the Vasishti (Coins 
of Southern India, 21). The dynastic name Sata
vii.bana is itself preserved in the term Siilivahana, with 
which has been long connected the well-known era 
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which commenced in 78 A.D. This era, it is now agreed, 
was almost certainly founded by Kanishka, the great 
Kushana king of Taxilla. For many centuries this era 
was called the Saka-Kiila or Saka-nripa-Kiila-the time 
of the Sakas or of the Saka kings. But eventually the 
word Saka came to be misunderstood as itself meaning 
era, and to diRtinguish it, was then called the Siiliviihana
saka. Mr. Rice has drawn attention to a reminiscence 
of its origin in Shikarpnr 281 (E.G. VII, Shimoga i) of 
1368 A.D., which is dated in the Siitaviihana-saka, 
instead of the Siiliviiha1w-saka. The latter, he thinks, 
came into decided use with the foundation of the Vijaya
nagar Empire. We find the Mysore State spoken of in 
1717 in Chikmagalur 109 (E.G. VI, Kadur) as in the 
Salivahana country, which is probably. meant for the 
Satavahana country. 

Professor Rapson thinks that " the end of the Andhra 
dominion in India is most clearly to be traced in the Pro· 
vince of which Banavasi was the capital." The two in
scriptions on the Malavalli pillar show, according to him, 
" the transference of the Province from the Chutu dynasty 
to the Kadambas, soon after, probably immediately after, 
the reign of Sivaskandavarman." He assigns no precise 
date to this transference but adds, "it probably took place 
at some time in the first half of the Rrd century A.D.," 
an opinion which is fully in agreement with Mr. Rice's 
Mysore and Goorg from the Inscriptions, 24. Dr. Shama 
Sastri, however, arguing that the initial point of the 
Gupta era commenced at 200-201 A.D., places the 
transference of the power to the Kadambas immediately 
after Vishnu-Kuda-dutukulananda Satakarni, about 180 
A.D. 

THE In the early centuries of the Christian era, we find the 
KADAMBAs. ~~dambas occupying the north-west of Mysore, where 
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they succeeded the Satavahanas; the Mahavalis or Banas 
and Pallavas o<:cupying the east, and the Gangas the 
centre and the south, parti~lly ousting the Mahavalis. 
The Kadambas undoubtedly succeeded the Sataviihanas 
in the north-west of Mysor_f[ While they were thus in 
possAssion of the north-west, part of the north was under 
the rule of the Riishtrakutas or Rattas. The Kadambas 
continued to be independent rulers from the 3rd to the 
6th century A.D. Their dominions embraced all the 
west of Mysore, together with Haiga (N. Kanara) and 
Tulava (S. Kanara). Their original capital was Bana
viisi (Jayantipura or Vaijayantipura) situated on the 
river Varada on the western frontier of the Sorab Taluk. 
It is at;~ ancient city mentioned as one of the places to 
which a Buddhist mission was sent in the 3rd century 
B.C. It is also mentioned by Ptolemy in the 2nd 
century B.C. In later times, Banavasi, or Banavase, as 
it is often spelt, was a Twelve Thousand .Prqvince, 
corresponding more or less with the present Shimoga 
District, 

The origin of the Kadambas is mixed up with various Legendary 

legendary stories. Some years after Parasu Ram a had tal~s ab?~t 
. . thell' orlgtn. 

recovered Ha1ga and Tulava from the sea, Siva and 
Parvati came to the Sahyadri mountains, the Western 
Ghats, in order to look at this new country; and in 
consequence of their pastimes a boy was born under a 
Kadamba tree, whence came the name of the dynasty. 
According to another version, he was born from the drops 
of sweat which flowed from Siva's forehead to the root of 
the Kadamba tree in consequence of his exertion in 
conquering the asura Tripura. A more realistic account 
given in an inscription is, that a l(adamba tree grew in 
front of the family residence, and that by cultivation of 
it they acquired its name and qualities. In any case, 
they appear to have been an indigenous race. The tree 
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itself is said to have been produced by a drop of nectar 
which fell upon the earth from the churning stick, the 
Mandara mountain, at the churning of the ocean. The 
tall and handsome trees bearing this name are species of 
nauclea, of the natural order cinchoniacece, and grow in 
many parts of India. A spirit is said to br distilled from 
the flowers. (See Wilson's Vishnu Purana, Bk. v. 
Ch. XXV.) In Watt's Dictionary the tree is described 
as an anthocephalus, belonging to the rubiacece, and the 
flowers are said to be sacred to Siva. According to the 
Pharmacographia Indica, it is the arbor generationis of 
the Mahratta Kunbis, and a branch of it is brought into 
the house at the time of their marriage ceremonies. 

The people of the country, being at the time without 
a mon:uch, had recourse to the State elephant, which 
being turned loose carrying a wreath, presented it to 
the youth whose Lirth was so miraculous, and he was 
consequently proclaimed king. He is variously styled 
Jayanta, Trilochana Kadamba, and Trinetra Kadamba. 
The royal line thus founded in about the second cen
tury continued independent till the sixth eentury and 
during this period they claim to have performed many 
a8vamedhas or horse sacrifices, indications of ~:;upreme 
authority. Their family deity was Madhukesvara of 
Banavasi. 

After Trinetra, the kings in regular succession ascribed 
to this line were Madbukesvara, Mallinatha and Chandra
varma. The last had two sons, named Chandravarma 
or Chandavarma and Purandara, the elder of whom was 
the father of Mayiimvarma. Of these early kings, it is 
not improbable that the first Chandravarma may be the 
Chandrahasa, whose romantic story bas already been 
given above. The second Chandravarma, again, may be 
the prince of that name who was the progenitor of the 
Kodaga or Coorg race. Of him it is related that he 
rescued from a forest fire a serpent named Manjista, 
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which, entering his mouth, took up its abode in his 
stomach, He was forced to wander about, with his wife 
Pushpavati, in search of a cure, which was eventually 
effected at Valabhi by a woman whom he was obliged in 
return to marry, and desert his wife, then with child. 
She was, it would appear, the attendant at the chatram 
in which he lodged, and advised him to worship the 
goddess Kalika and the effigy of a serpent carved on a. 
stone at the back of her temple, On his doing so, another 
serpent appeared out of an ant-hill, and tried to persuade 
Manjista to come forth, but without success. The woman, 
overhearing the dispute between the two, speedily posses
sed herself of certain plants they had threatened to use 
against each other, vishamardi and sarpamari, growing 
at the foot of an ant-hill, and ahindra .hari, a creeper 
spreading over the ltsvattha tree. Manjista was expelled 
and diAd by virtue of the juice of the former, and the 
other serpent was got rid of by that of the latter. The 
truth probably is that his kingdom was usurped by some 
Naga chief, such as we know were special enemies of the 
Kadambas (see Ind. Ant., XIV, 13). According to the 
Cauvery Purana, Chandravarma was a son of Siddhartha, 
king of Matsya (Virata's capital, Hangal in Dharwar, 
one of the Kadamba chief cities). He left his country, 
it is said, and went on a pilgrimage to all the holy 
bathing-places, until Parvati appeared and offered him a 
boon, in co!!sequence of which he received a kingdom at 
the source of the Cauvery, anti a Sudra wife, from whom 
be, as a Kshatriya, should beget a valiant race called 
Ugras. For the Aleven sons he had by her, the hundred 
daughters of the king of Vidarbha (Berar) by Sudra 
mothers were obtained as wives. Each of these bore 
more than a hundred sons, who, to provide accommoda
tion for their growing numbers, levelled the hill slopes 
and settled over a district five yojanas in extent at the 
sources of the Cauvery river in Coorg. 

M. Gr. VOL. II 32 
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Mayuravarma seems to have restored the authority of 
the Kadambas, and is sometimes represented as the 
founder of the line. He was the son of whom Chandra
varma's wife was delivered at Valabhi after she had been 
desE>rted. The following is the legend of the mannf'r in 
which he acquired the throne :-

One night some robbers got into the house of a. Brahman 
at Valabbi, and at the same time a peacock in the yard scream
ed. They then overheard the Brahman laughing and telling 
his wife the story of the peacock. He said that a. Brahman 
of Banavasi once performed various penances with the view of 
becoming a king, but a. voice from heaven informed him tha~ 
he was destined to be born again as a. peacock, and whoever 
should eat the head of the peacock would be king. On this, 
he went to Benares to die, and was re-born as the peacock 
now in the yard. Hearing this the robbers made off with the 
peacock, but immediately fell disputing as to who should have 
the bead. To decide the matter they resolved to ask the 
woman staying in the chatram to cook the bird for them, and 
see to whom she gave the bead. But "While she was getting 
the meal ready, hElr little son su.Jdenly snatched up the head 
and ate it. Being thus clearly indicated as heir to the throne, 
the robbers conveyed him and his mother to Bana.vasi, and 
had just arrived at the outskirts of the to"WU "When they met 
the State elephant carrying a wreath which it at once present
EJd to the boy. His origin being revealed, he "Was forthwith 
recognized as king of Ba.navasi, under the name of lrayiira
varma, from mayilra, peacock. He there obtained" the sword 
of sharpness, the shoes of swiftness, and the garment of 
invisibility." He is said to have rescued Sasiprabbe, the "Wife of 
Baja Vallabha, prince of Kalyana, from a Yaksha named Ran
darpa Bhiishana, living in Gomanta-gube, who had carried her 
off. He received in consequence a. large accession of territory 
together "With the Kalyana princess Sasankamudre in marriage. 

He is also stated to have introduced Brahman colonists 
from Ahichchatra (in Rohilkhand), and distributed the 
country below the Ghats into sixty.four portions, which 
he bestowed upon ,them. In the reign of his son 
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Kshetravarma, Chandrangada or Trinetra, these Brah-. 
mans attempted to leave the province, but they were 
brought back ; and in order to prevent a repetition of the 
at tern pt, were compelled to leave unshorn, a lock of hair on 
the forehead as a distinguishing mark. From these are 
descended the Haiga or Havika Brahmans of the north
west of Mysore. They would appear on this occasion 
to have been settled by Mukanna, that is, Trinetra, 
above the Ghats, at Sthanagundur, modern Talgunda in 
Sbikarpur Taluk (see E.G. VII, Shimoga, Sbikarpur 186). 
Dnring his reign, a kinsman named Chandrasena ruled 
the south of Tulava, and the Brahmans were spread 
into those parts. Lukaditya or Lokadipya, the son of 
Cbandrasena, married Kanakavati, the sister of Trinetra, 
and bad by her a daughter, whom Hubasiga, the king of 
the mountain Chand alas, sought as a wife for. his son; 
In pretended compliance, be was invited to Tripura and 
there treacherously murdered. The authority of the 
Kadambas was extended in consequence above those 
Ghats, and the Brahmans followed this accession of 
territory. Lokadipya is said to have reigned fifty 
years. 

These traditions no doubt include much that is entitled The story of 

to credit. But a fine stone inscription at Talgunda !~:~~~t~& 
(E.G. VII, Shimoga, Shikarpur 176) gives a different Talgunda. 

. h' b t f t th · d Pilla.r verswn, w 1c seems o re er o e same peno , or to a Inscription. 

time when the Pallavas were supreme from west to ust. 
It gives a realistic account of the family, beginning with 
Mayurasarma. In it we are informed that a Brahman 
named Mayurasarma of the Kadamba family, who are 
described as very devout Brahmans, went with his guru 
Virasarma to the Pallava capital (Kanchi) to study. While 
there, a sharp quarrel arose between him and the Palla vas, 
and he became so enraged that he resolved, although a: 
Brahman, to become a Kshatriya in order to revenge 

M. Gr, VOL, II 32* 
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himself. Arming himself and overcoming the Pallava 
guards at the frontier, he escaped to the inaccessible 
forests at Sriparvata (in Kurnool district, near the junc
tion of the Tungabhadra and Krishna rivers), and there 
attained such power that he levied tribute from the 
Brihad Biina and other surrounding kings. The Palla vas 
thereupon led an army against him, but he swooped down 
upon them like a hawk in night attacks and completely 
defeated them. They therefore resolved to make peace 
with him, and invested him with a territory extending 
from the Amara ocean to the borders of the Premiira 
country. Perhaps the Pramara kingdom of Malwa in 
Central India is here meant. Amararnava, the other 
limit, is difficult to determine, unless it means the vVestern 
Ocean. His son was Kangavarma, whose son was 
Bhagiratha, sole ruler of the Kadamba territories. His 
son was Haghupiirthiva, whose brother was Bhagiratha 
or Kiikustha or Kakusthavarma. 'J.1he latter was a 
powerful ruler, and his daughters were given in marriage 
to the Gupta and other kings. He had a reservoir made 
for the temple of Pranavesvara at Talgnnda, now in ruin, 
at which Siitakarni (i.e., Siitavahana) and other great 
kings had worshipped. His son was Siintivarma, who 
wore three crowns and in whose reign the 'riiJgunda 
inscription was composed and engraved. This interest
ing record states that Mayurasarma was anointed to the 
throne by Shadanana after meditating on Senapathi and 
the Mothers. In like manner other early grants describe 
the ·Kadambas as purified by meditation on Swami
Mahasena and the group of the Mothers. Shadilnana, 
Seniipathi and Swami Mahiisena refer to the War-God, 
Kartikeya, son of Siva. The Seven Mothers, Sapta
Matrika, were his service<; (see Chapter V ante on Sculp
ture and Painting). 'rhe Kadambas are also said, in this 
record, to be the lords of Vaijayanti (i.e., Banavasi) of the 
Manavyagotra, Hiiritiputras, and Pmtikrita.-svadlzyiiya 
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charchaparas. This unusual and difficult phrase has 
been rendered by Dr. Keilhorn, "studying the requital 
(of good or evil) as their sacred text," and he adds, "If 
this interpretation be correct, I cannot help thinking 
that the epithet alludes to the history of the Kadambas 
as told in the Talgund inscription. So long as the 
Kadambas were private Brahmans, it was one of their 
chief duties to study the sacred texts; in other words, 
they were Svadhyaya·charchaparas. \Vhen they had 
become kings, it was an equally sacred duty for them to 
requite good and evil ; to do so was what the study of 
the Veda had been to them before; and thus, having 
been Svadhyaya-charchaparas, they then were Prati
kritasvadhyaya·cltarcluiparas." (E.I. VI, 17). 

These Kadamba grants are dated only by the ancient Period or 

system of seasons, or in regnal years, running from 2 to KGadatmba. 
ran s, 

11 and accordingly furnish no definite dates for the kings 
mentioned in them. One of them, however, issued when 
Kakusthavarma was Yuvaraja, is ascribed to the eightieth 
year of Kadamba's victory, which until recently has not 
been satisfactorily explained. (l.A. VI, 23). Certain 
allusions, however, occur which serve as a guide to 
the Kadam ba period. It is known, for instance, from 
inscriptions that the Cbalukya king Kirtivarma, who 
reigned from 566 to 597 A. D., subdued the Kadambas 
(E.I. VI, 3). Their independence must therefore have 
been before this. On the Malavalli pillar, a Kadamba 
grant immediatPiy follows one of Satakarni, who, when 
he made his, was in possession of Banavasi (E.G. VII, 
Shimoga, Shikarpur 264). The Talgunda pilla,r (ibid· 
Shikarpur 176), again, names Satakarni as one of the 
great kings who worshipped at the temple here. Between 
the time of the fall of the Satavahanas, the beginning of 
the 3rd century A.D., and that of the reign of the Cbii.lukya 
king Kirtivarma, the latter part of the sixth century, 
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the period seems thus marked out as that of Kadamba 
independence. During this period, they claim to have 
performed many horse sacrifices, which indicates that 
they exercised supreme power in the land. This inference 
is confirmed by other considerations as well. The state
ment that Kakustha gave his daughters in marriage to the 
Gupta and other kings, refers, in the opinion of Mr. Rice, 
first to Samudragupta, the only one who is known to have 
made an expedition to the South, as recorded in the 
Allahabad pillar inscription. This took place, according to 
him, in the latter half of the 4th century A.D. The Ganga 
king Tadangii.la. Madhava, who, we learn from Shikarpur 
52 (E.C. VII, Shimoga District) reigned about 357 A.D., 
is said to have married a sister of the Kadamba king 
Krishnavarma and a daughter of Kii.kustha. Her son 
was crowned while yet a child on his mother's lap in 
430, which brings us to the end of the 4th century, the 
time of Kakustha. Besides this, the rare metre employed 
in the main part of the Tii.lgunda inscription is one that 
has been found, Mr. Rice adds, only in a few documents 
of the 4th or 5th century A.D. Accordingly he sets down 
the victory in the eightieth year of Kadaruba to the events 
which enabled Mayurasarman to gain his throne "which 
would thus be at the beginning of the fourth century," 
If be had predecessors, he adds, going back four· or five 
generations, "the rise of the Kadambas may safely be 
placed early in the third century, the time at which the 
SatavahanR. power came to an end." Dr. Shama Sastri, 
however, arguing that the Bhattubanas of Jinasena's 
HariMmsa are identical with the Brihadbii.nas of the 
Talgunda inscription and suggesting that the Gupta king 
Srigupta and the Kadamba king Mayurasarma succeeded 
or gained victories over the Brihadbanas about the same 
time, fixes the initial date of the Guptas at 200-:?01 A.D. 
and states that that was the date of the Kadambas' victory 
over the Brihadbanas. If this date proves acceptable, the 
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date ofKakusthavarman's grant (Halsi grant-I.A. VI, 22) 
to his general Srutakirti should be fixed at '282 A.D.-
80 years after the Kadambas' victory. At about that 
time, the Gupta king was Chandragupta II, with whom 
Kakustha should have set up a marriage alliance. 
Dr. Shama Sastri adds that the Satakarni of the Banavasi 
inscription, which he fixes at.l80 (interpreting Vasvisatya 
Samvachchara as meaning Varshadvisata, i.e., one 
hundred and two years and not merely twelve years as 
attempted to be done by Buhler) was a contemporary of 
Mayurasarman and that he is the Siitakarni who is 
mentioned as hl!.ving worshipped god Bhava in the 
SiddbiiJaya at Talgunda.. He further suggests that 
palooographically, there is justification for pushing back 
the dates of the Talgunda and Malavalli inscriptions, 
whose characters are "almost similar to those of the 
Nanaghii.t and Nasik inscriptions of the Andhras," to 
the middle of the third and the close of the second 
century A.D. 

Kakusthavarama thus ruled about Circa 282 A.D. He 
married a daughter of Kaikeya, who inter-married with 
the Ikshvakus, identified by Mr. Rice with the Gangas, 
'who claimed .to be descended from Ikshvaku. During 
his time, the kingdom seems ·to have been divided 
between his sons Siintivarma and Krishnavarma I. His 
son Krishnavarma I was ruler of Daksbinapatha or the 
South. He was, according to the old Anaji inscription 
(E.G. XI, Chitaldrug District, Davangere 161), ~~feated 
by Nanakkasa-Pallava-Raja, and that prince Sivananda
varma, whose country was ruined thereby, retired in 
consequence from the world and gave himself up to a. life 
of penance. Sivananda was probably son of Krishna
varma I, governor under his father in . the Eastern part 
of the kingdom. His elder brother was Vishnuvarma. 
The other son of Kakustha, Santivarma, is said to have 
ruled over the entire Karnata region. His son Mrigesa-
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varma is described as a destroying fire to the Pallavas 
(l,A. VI, 24), while his son Ravivarma, by Prabhavati 
of the Kaikeya. family, uprooted, it is stated, Chanda· 
danda, the lord of Kii.nchi, presumably a Pallava king. 
Mandhiitrivarma was probably a grandson of Siintivarma, 
his father being Kumiiravarma (M.A.R. 1911). Ravi
varma's son was Harivarma. The Sii.ngli plates of this 
king are dated in a year equivalent either to 526 A.D. or 
545 A.D. According to Sir Vincent Smith, the latter is the 
more probable date, as Hari varma came to the throne in 
538. Copper-plates mentioning hiru and Krisbnavarma II 
of the collateral line have been discovered in North 
Kanara. (Report A.C. W.C. 1918), These are probably 
the last kings of the original Kadamba line which was 
displaced by the Chalukyas about the middle of the 6th 
century. 

There is still a great deal of doubt attaching to the 
rule of Kadamba kings. Their succession, period of rule 
and the extent of the territories ruled by them from time 
to time are all yet shrouded in mystery. Mr. Rice has 
constructed a genealogical table of these kings based on 
a study of the inscriptions relating to them. This being 
brought up-to-date yields the following list of kings, some 
of whose positions require confirmation:-

Mukanna (also called Trinetra, or Trilochana) 
Madhukesvara 
Mallinatba 
Cbandravarma I 
Cbandravarma II (another son being 

Purandhara) 
Mayiirasarma, afterwards Mayiiravarma 
Kangavarma. 
Bhagiratha 
Kakusthavarma (end of 4th century according to Rice; 

Circa 280 A.D. according to Shama Sastri.) 
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Santivarma, ruler of Karnata and Krishnavarma I, 
ruler of Dakshinapatha. 

Santivarma.'s son Mrigesavarma 
Ra.vivarma (son of Mrigesavarma) 
Harivarma (538 A.D.), son of Ravivarrna 
Krishnavarma's son Vishnuvarma 
Simhavarma (son of Vishnuvarrna) 
Krishnavarma II (son of Sirnhavarma) 
Devavarma (son of Krishnavarma) 

From their inscriptions we learn that though the 
proper capital of the Kadambas was always Banavasi, 
there were apparently other royal seats-at PaliHika 
(Halsi in the modern Belgaum District), at Uchchangi 
(near Molakalmuru in the Chitalarug District) and at 
Triparvata (not yet identified). l!_hey appear to have 
controlled a good deal of the North-Western Deccan and 
.Northern Mysore from these different seats. The royal 
insignia of the dynasty, until the 6th century and later, 
were the lion crest and the monkey flag and a musical 
instrument named permatti. The kings were styled 
Dharmamaharajadhiraja and their family god was 
J ayanti Madhukesvara of BanavaSIJ Many of their grants 
are to Jains, but a few are to BraErnans, one to an Athar
vani Brahman. Their coinage was in gold, resembling 
in fabric and execution those of the Western Chalukyas. 
Their Padmatankas, so called from the lotus which 
occupies the centre of the coin, have been referred by 
Sir Walter Elliot to the flourishing period of their 
independence in the 5th and 6th century A.D. Rapson, 
however, thinks that they should be attributed to a con
siderably later period. The form of the Sanskrit letters 
which are found on them certainly supports this view. 
(See below). 

After their overthrow by the Chalukyas, the Kadambas La.ter history, 
do not entirely disappear from history. From the 7th 7th to 14th 

century. 
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century onwards names of Kadamba rulers occur but they 
are not, however, prominent owing probably to the fact 
that they were subordinate rulers under the Chii.lukyas. 
From the end of the lOth century, they again emerge as 
rulers of various provinces, . 

This was a period of general subversion of old dynasties 
in the South. The Rashtrakutas were brought to an 
end, and the Western Chalukyas regained ascendancy. 
The Palla vas and Eastern Chalukyas were subdued by the 
Cholas, who also overthrew the Ganga sovereignty in 
Mysore. The Hoysalas were there rising to power, and 
the Nolambas, who were Pallavas, having subjected the 
Mahavalis or Banas, whom the Cholas finally absorbed, 
were forming the Nolambavadi province of 1\Iysore. 
Following upon this period of general commotion and 
transition, we find the Kadambas ruling Bayal-nad (the 
Wynaad) from the tenth to the twelfth century, Manja
rabad in the eleventh century, Hangal (in Dharwar) 
and Goa from the tenth to the thirteenth century, 
Lunke (near Molakalm uru) in the eleventh and twelfth 
centuries, Nagarakhanda (the Shikarpur Taluk) in the 
twelfth century, and the Banavasi Twelve Thousand (the 
ShimogaDistrict) from the tenth to the fourteenth century. 

The Kadambas, indeed, do not altogether disappear 
from history till the rise of the Vijayanagar dynasty in 
the later (14th) century. 1\fr. Rice suggests that the 
founders of that empire may have been connected wit.h 
them. Actually the last Kadamba inscription is Sagar 
32 (E.O. VIIIr Shimoga District), dated in 1307. 

An inscription in box-headed characters on the right 
jamb of the door-way of Pranavesvara temple at Talgunda, 
belonging to about the middle of the 5th century A.D., 
refers to a prince of the Bhatarivansa as a feudatory 
of the Kadambas. The prince, called Kakustha, born of 
a Kadamba princess, was also known, it is said, in the 



XI] .. HISTORICAL PERIOD 507 

south as Pasupati, because be was born through the 
favour of Pasupati (Siva) and by reason of his gifts and 
prowess in battle. He was chief among the ten manda
likas, had control over the customs duties and was 
leader among the wise and pleased his master (the king) 
not only by his modesty but also by the addition he made 
to the royal treasury. He was liberal in his endowment 
to Brahmans at their numerous sacrifices. Among his 
charities was the provision of funds sufficient for the 
feeding of thirty Brahmans in the holy city of Tii.lgunda, 
(1\J.A.R. 1910-1911, Para 70). 

The Kadamba kings were probably the first to strike a. Kadamba 

type of g9ld coinage known as padma-tankas, so called Coinall'~· 
from the lotus which occupies the centre of the coin. 
They bear a curious cup-shape. Their coinage was 
copied by the WesteJ;.n Chalukyas. Sir Walter Elliot 
attributes these padma-tankas to the flourishing period 
of Kadamba independence; but it seems probable that 
like the coins of the Western Cbalukyas, they should be 
attributed to a considerably later period. The form cf 
the Sanskrit letters which are found on them certainly 
s~orts this view (Rapson, Indian Coins, 38). 

1 The gold coins of two of the later Kadamba. chiefs of 
Goa, Vishnu Chittadeva (Circa 1137) and Jayakesin III 
(Circa 1187), are also known]these bear the special 
Kadamba symbol, the lion passant on the obverse, aud 
a Nagari legend on the reverse. One interesting inscrip
tion of the latter runs as follows :-

•• The brave J ayakesideva, the destroyer of the Mala vas 
who obtained boons from the holy Saptakotisa (i.e., Siva)." 

The Mahavali kings were of great antiquity, and BruaAD

according to their inscriptions, ruled over a seven and a B.iMA~ oa 
half lakh country, containing 12,000 villages, situated in M.uu.nLrs. 

the west of the Andhra-mandala, or Telugu country. 
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This seems to have been known as the Vadugavalli 
Twelve Thousand (S.I.I. iii. 90), in Sanskrit the AndhriU
pathah (E.I. iii. 76). They were in possession of the 
east of Mysore, where several of their inscriptions are 
found, especially in Mulbagal Taluk, and their kingdom 

2:as evidently to the east and north of the Palar river. 
LFhey claim to be descended from Bali or Maha Bali, and 
his son Bana, whence they are also styled the Bana 
king~ According to Hindu mythology, Bali was an 
Asura emperor, who through his devotion and penance 
defeated Indra, humbled the gods and extended his 
authority over the three worlds. In order to restrain him, 
Vishnu who was appealed to by the gods for protection, 
assumed his fifth incarnation, the form of the Brahman 
dwarf, the vamana avatara, and appearing before Bali, 
asked for only three paces of ground as a boon, which 
was granted. As the wa.ter conveying the gift fell into 
his hand, the dwarf's form expanded till it filled the 
world ; and Vishnu, now manifesting himself, deprived 
Bali, in two strides, of heaven and earth, but on account 
of the virtues the latter possessed, left Patala or the 
infernal regions still in his dominion. · 

The ancient ruined city of Mahabalipur or Mamalla
pura, generally known as the Seven Pagodas, situated 
on the east coast, thirty miles south of Madras, was 
perhaps their original capital. According to legend (see 
Captain Carr's Seven Pagodas. 13 ; Asiatic Researches, 
I, 156) it was founded by Bali. His son was Banasura, 
who is represented as a giant with a thousand hands ; 
Aniruddha, the son (or grandson) of Krishna, came to 
Bana's court in disguise and seduced his daughter; which 
produced a war in the course of which Aniruddha was 
taken prisoner and brought to Mahabalipur; upon which 
:Krishna came in person from his capital Dvaraka and 
laid siege to the place. Siva guarded the gates and 
fought for Banasura who worshipped him with his 
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thousand hands, but Krishna found means ~o overthrow 
Siva, and having taken the city, cut offBanasura's hands, 
except two, with wllich he obliged him to do homage. 
He continued in subjection to Krishna till his death, after 
which, a long period ensued in which no mention is any
where made of this place. It seems to have been sub
sequently destroyed by an inundation of the sea. The 
inscriptions now iound there appear to be all Palla~a. of 
about the seventh century, or Chula, of a later date 
than that. (Hultzsch, S.I.I., I, i. ft). 

The oldest Mahavali inscription bearing a date is 
one professing to be of 339 A.D., found by Mr. Rice at 
Mudiyanur in the present Mulbagal taluk (E.C. X, 
Kolar District, Srinivaspur 5 and 6; also see I.A. X, 36). 
But from the one which contains the fullest genealogy of 
the line, published by the Rev. T. Foulkes (l. A. XIII, 6; 
E.I., III, 74), there were several generations before that. 
Many inscriptions were later found in the Kolar District, 
while some further details were contributed by inscriptions 
at Tiruvallam, north of Vellore, in theN orth Arcot District 
(S.I.l., iii. 88), a place described as Vanapuram (Bana
puram), situated in Perumbanappadi, the great Bana 
country, or country of the great Bana (or Brihad Bana). 
The Mudiyanur inscriptions supply only three dates, -338, 
909 and 961 A.D. 'l'hose at Tiruvallam add one, 888 A.D., 
but do not specify the name of the Bana kings of the time. 
As aids towards fixing the period of the kings, we have the 
statements that the early Kadamba outlaw of Sriparvata 
levied tribute from the great Bana; that the first Ganga 
king, assigned to the second century, conquered the 
Bana country; that the Chalukya king Vikramaditya I, 
ruling in the seventh century, subdued Rajamalla of the 
1hhamalla family; that the Chula king Vira Narayana, 
uprooted the Banas about the end of the ninth century; 
but that they were replaced soon after by the Gangas in 
the person of Hastima.lla (see I.A. XIII, 6, 187). 
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The genealogy as derived from inscriptions is as fol-
lows:-

Bali, Mahabali ; his son 
Bana, in whose line was born 
Banadhiraja. 

After he and many other Bana kings had passed away, 
there were :-

Nandivarma, Jayanandivarma . 
Vijayaditya I 
Malladeva N andivaruia, J agadekamalla, 

Vadhuvallabha, 338 A.D. 

After him, others followed, and then 
Jaya-Nandivarma 
Vijayaditya 
Malladeva .Jagadekamalla 
Bana Vidyadhara, Vikramaditya Jayameru, 

married Kundavvai, daughter of Pritbu
vrpati I. son of the Ganga king Sivamara I. 

Prabhumeru 
Vikramiiditya I,? 888 A.D. 
Vijayaditya II, 909 A.D. 
Vikraruaditya II, Vijayababu, the friend of 

Krishna Raja (? Rashtrakiita king, 884-
913 A.D.). 

After him, there reigned other kings and then came

Sambayya, 961 A.D., ruling under the Pallava 
king Iriva-No\amba or Diupa (963-966 A.D.). 

The Banas appear to have ruled from about the begin
ning of the Christian era to the first half of the lOth 
century A.D. The first Nandivarma is said to have pro-

. moted the fortunes of the family and obtained the crown 
and the throne amid the blessings of the Brahmans. He 
was possessed of mighty elephants and other forces, 
which secured him against conquest by the most power
ful kings. The Chula king Killi-Valavan, who is said to 
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have reigned from about 105 to 120 A.D., married the 
princess Sithathakai, claiming descent from Mahabali, 
apparently a Bana king in the Mysore country. The 
first Ganga king Kongunivarma, who has been assigned 
to the 2nd century A.D., is said to have been consecrated 
to conquer the Bana. country (S.I.I. ii. 187). In another 
inscription (E.G. IX, Dodballapur 67), he is said to be a 
wild-fire in consuming the stubble of the forest Bana. 
Apparently the Banas lost ground about this time. 
Mayurasarma, the progenitor of the Kadambas, at about 
the same time-if Dr. Shama Sastri's suggestion is 
correct, the date of this incident would be about 200-201 
A.D.-is said to have levied tribute from the Brihad
Bana king, among others. Malladeva Nandivarma is 
likened to a snn in waking up the lotus lake of the Bana 
family, ani! in compassion for all living things in the 
three worlds was, it would appear, like Bodhisatva or 
Buddha. Little or nothing is known of the fortunes of 
the dynasty from the 4th to the middle of the 8th cen
tury, from when we again have some references to them. 

Thus, an inscription at Khaji Hosahalli, Hoskote Taluk, 
records a grant by a Binayadityarasar, whom it describes 
as ruling over the Kori-Kundalke 300. This inscription 
has been assigned by Mr. Narasimhachar, on palreogra
phical grounds, to about 700 A.D. He suggests that the 
Vinayaditya mentioned may have been a feudatory of the 
Chalukya king Vinayaditya (680~696 A.D.), son of Vikra
maditya I of the same dynasty, who is said to have 
conquered a Bana king (see I.A. VI, 75 and M.A.R, 
1919, para 74). About the middle of the 8th century, 
during the reign of the Ganga king Sripurusha, we have 
mention of his invading Nekkundi, a place within the 
territories of the Mahavali-Banarasa, apparently a Bana 
king (E.G. X, Kolar 200 and Bowringpet 13). This is 
confirmed by a virakal found at N ekkundi, in Chintamani 
Taluk, which commemorates a gift to a fallen hero on, 
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the part of the Banaking (M.A.R.1916-1917, .l:'ara 86). 
Under the Gangas, in 776, the Nirgunda Yuvaraja, 
Dundu, is said to have put the Bana family to confusion 
(E.G. IV, Mysore District, Nagamangala 85). The 
Ganga king Nitimarga, in about 850 A.D., is said to have 
captured Biinavasa's Mahiirajana-nad, situated mostly in 
the modern Cuddapah District (E.G. X, Kolar District, 
M ulbagal 228). 

In the Chikballapur plates of the Ganga king Jayateja, 
of about 810 A.D., there is mention made of a Biina Vid
yadhara; also of his son Dodda-naradhipa by his queen 
Ratnavali. His other wife Kundavvi was the daughter 
of Prithivipati (S.I,I, III, 98). According to the Uda
yendiram plates, his son was Prabhumeru (E.I. III, 74). 
Prabhumeru is referred to in E.G. X, Srinivaspur 5 and 
6 and Chintamani 107. In the absence of the explicit 
statement that he was Kundavvi's son, Mr. Narasimha
char suggests tbe identification of Prabhurueru with the 
Banarasa Dodda-naradhipa of the Chikballapur plates. 
In the Nandi plates of the Rashtrakuta king Govinda III 
(A.D. 806), Dadda's mother, Ratnavali, is called Manik
abbe (Manikya and Ratna being synonymous). The 
Siva temple at Nandi is described as hers, which in the 
Chikballapur plates is mentioned as having been built by 
her. This shows that the Siva temple at Nandi was in 
existence before 806 A.D., though it might have come 
into existence only a few years before that date. Her 
father's name is given as Indapparasa, probably identical 
with Indra, the brother of the Rashtrakuta king Govinda 
III and the founder of the Gujarat branch. We have 
also a reference to a Maha.bali-Banaraja named Sripa
riima, at whose request Govinda III made a grctnt in 806 
A.D., for the Siva temple built by Ratniivali. Mr. Nara
simhachar identifies this Bana king with Bana-Vidyii.
dhara, the consort of Ratn1i.vali (M.A.R. 1913-1914, 
Paras 61, 69 and 72). A record at Budikote (E.G. X, 
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Bowringpet 86) refers to a Banarasa, who was the ruler 
of the Ganga six-thousand and to a conflict between him 
and the Ganga king Rachamalla.-Permiinadi, i.e., Bacha
malia I, who began to rule in 817 A.D. (Jl.A.R. 1916-
1917, Para 86). 
. The Nolamba king Mahendra (Circa 878), is termed 

... Vahii.bali-kula t·idlwamsanam or destroyer of the Mahii
bali family, (E.I. X, 65). The Chula king Vira-Xarayana. 
or Pariintaka claims in 921 A.D. to have uprooted by force 
two Bana kings, and conferred the title of Bii.niidhirii.ja 
on the Ganga prince Prithivipati II, great-grandson of 
Si \ama.ra I. Though they claimed to be the allies of 
Krishna Raja, no doubt the Rashtrakiita. king of the same 
name (884-913 A.D.), the Banas seem to have lost their 
independence in the first half of the lOth century. Hence 
we find Sambayya, in 961 A.D., ruling a district under 
the Palla>a. king Irivi Xolamba or Dilipa.. Also, we find 
an inscription at Podili, Xellore District, dated in 968-969 
4.D., of the Bana king Aggapariiju, termed "illustrious" 
and described as" the lord of X andagiri" and" the supreme 
lord of Parigipura." anscriptions in the Nellore District, 
III. 1201-1202). Parigipura appears to be another form 
of Parivipuri, and Paduvipuri in which form the name 
occurs in other Bana. inscriptions. It has been identified 
with the modern Pada>idu, south of Nellore, in the Xorth 
Arcot District, where there are extensi>e ruins, the 
ancient city having been destroyed apparently by a. 
volcanic eruption. According to the Podili and other 
inscriptions, their crest was the recumbent bull Xandi, 
their banner was a. black-buck and they were heralded in 
public by the Paisii.chi pataha, a. drum gi>en by a. paisacha 
or demon (E.I. V. 162). Aggaparaju was like Iriva 
Nolamba, apparently a. local Bana chief, who bore rule in 
the X ell ore District, after the fall of the dynasty in the 
first half of the lOth century. 

The Banas appear to have later recovered their lost 
M. Gr. VOL. II 33 
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power. When this recovery actually occurred is not 
capable of being established to a certainty. The Bii.na. 
kingdom is mentioned along with others in Southern 
India in the twelfth century in Vaidyanii.tha's Pratapa: 
Rudr"iya. Trivibarna Deva, the author of the Prakrit> 
Grammar Trivikrama Vritti, of probably the 15th cen· 
tury, claims to be a descendant of the Bii.na family. 
(I.A. XIII, 13). Inscriptions at Srivilliputtur, in the 
Tinnevelly District, show that two kings, named Sundara 
Tol and Muttarasa Tirumala, who obtained possession of 
the Pandya throne in 1453 and 1476, call themselvP-s 
Mahavali Vii.nadhiraja (ibid XV. 173). Their dates 
indicate they should have been mere local chiefs. 

VAIDt"llBAs. Inscriptions of Vaidumba kings are met with in 
Bowringpet, Bagepalli, Mulbagal and Chintamani Taluks 
of the Kolar District. Fragmentary virakals referring 
to valorous warriors of this dynasty, assigned to about 
900 A.D., have been found in the second of these taluks. 
(M.A.R. 1921, Para 59). These kings seem to have been 
connected with Tumba, in the North Arcot District. In 
about 900 A.D. a Vaidumba-maharaja described as Ganda 
Trinetra, was ruling, with Kirudore or little river as his 
boundary. What particular river is meant to be indicated 
by the term u Kirudore," (lit. little river) is not clear (see 
E.O. I, Bagepalli 62 and Srinivaspur 85). The Chola king 
Parii.ntaka I (907 A.D.) subdued the Vaidumbas. About 
the middle of the lOth century, the Nolamba king Dilipa, 
also called Iriva N olamba, had according to certain inscrip
tions (E.O.X, Bowringpet 4 and Kolar 198) conquered 
the Vaidumba king Vikramii.ditya Tiruvayya (951 A.D.). 
Vibamii.ditya (E.O.X, Chintamani 49) restored the 
breached tank of Vijayadityamangala or Betamangala. 
His son was Chandrasekhara (E.O. X, Mulbagal 198). 
The Kalinga. Ganga king Kamavarma. VI had for his 
queen Vinaya·Mahadevi, a Vaidumba princess, who 
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became the mother of Vajrahasti V, crowned in 1038 
A.D. In an inscription dated in 1067 A.D., the Chula king 
Virariijendra I claims to have cut, among other royal 
heads, that of the then Vaidumba king. It is possible 
that the Vaidumbas were fin~tlly subdued by him about 
this time. After this we have a succession of Vaidumba 
Gamundas, who received the title and permission to use 
the insignia, together with the grant of a village in 
Melaimarajapadi or ·western Mahiirajavadi. 

The Pallavas were a,powerful dynasty who succeeded PALLAvAs. 

to the dominions of the Andrabbritya or Satavahana 
family throughout the region in which the Telugu lan-
guage prevails. They seem at first to have had a chief 
city at Vatapi (Badami in Bijapur District), from which 
they were expelled by the Chalukyas in the fifth century, 
and also at Vengi, between the Krishna and the Godavari, 
which was taken from them by the Chii.lukyas in the 
seventh century. But from an early part of their 
history their capital was Kanchi (Conjeevaram, near 
Madras). Their grants were also issued from Palakkada, 
Dasanapura, Menmatura, Chendahir, Pikira and other 
places, which were all situated in the Telugu country 
between the Northern Pennar and the Krishna, Palak-
kada may be the Palakka of the Samudragupta inscription 
at Allahabad. Trichinopoly seems to be the southern-
most point in which Pallava inscriptions have been found. 
Stone inscriptions in the Kolar, Chitaldrug, Tumkur 
and Bangalore Districts bear evidence to the fact that 
the Pallavas in the ninth and tenth centuries exercised 
dominion throughout the north and east of Mysore. 
Here they frequently had the cognomen Nolamba, and 
their territ01y came to be known as Nolambavadi or 
Nonambavadi, a Thirty-two Thousand province, the 
subjects of which are represented by the Nonabas of the. 
present day. 

M, Gr. VOL, II 33*. 
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Their origin. The origin of the Palla vas is uncertain, though they 
profess in some grants to be of the Bharadvaja gotra. 
They are mentioned in the Furanas along with the 
Haihayas, Sakas, Yavanas. etc., as Pahlavas, which 
would imply a Persian source. In the Mahabharata 
(Santi-parva, 64), Harivamsa (XIV, verses 15 to 19), 
Manu and the Vishnu, Purana, the Pallavas, appear in 
the lists of tribes on the frontiers of the Indus. These 
allusions would suggest that they were either foreigners 
or closely connected with them. The late Rai Bahadur 
V. Venkayya has pointed out that the word Pallava in 
Sanskrit means a sprout and that the dynasty with which 
it is concerned claims to be so called, because the pro
genitor, who is said to have been the son. of the Maba
bharata hero Asvattbaman by a celestial nymph, was laid 
on a litter of sprouts soon after he was born. This is 
the,derivation furnished in two inscriptions, where the 
name, instead of being applied to the tribe is given to 
the first king. In the Mahabharata, as well as in the 
Puriinas, the name is applied to the tribe and not to an 
individual. This fanciful derivation, however, is not 
~upported by other inscriptions, which suggest a foreign 
origin to the dynasty. Thus the Andhra king Gota
miputra .claims to.· .have defeated, about 130 A.D., 
Palhavas along with the Sakas and Yavanas. In the 
Junagadh inscription of the Kshatrapa king Rudradaman, 
belonging to about 150 A.D., mention is made of a 
Pahlava minister of his, named Suvishka. 'l'he form 
Pahlava, which appears in the earliest records suggests 
a foreign origin, connecting the dynasty with the 
Persians. But that Pahlat,a and Pallava denote two 
different peoples is, as pointed out by Dr. Krishnaswami 
Aiyangar, clear from Rajasekhara's Bhuvanakosa (about 
lOth century A.D.), in which he allots the Pahlavas to the 
Uttarapatha beyond Prithudaka, or the great river, pro
bably the Indus, and the Palla vas to the Dak$hinapatha~ 
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lying beyond Mahishmati, in the South. Professor 
'Veber says (Hist. Ind. Lit., 188) :-"As the name of a 
people, this word Pahlav became early foreign to the 
Persians, learned reminiscences excepted: in the Pahlav 
texts themselves, for instance, it does not occur, The 
period when it passed over to the Indians, therefore, 
would have to be fixed for about the second to the fourth 
century A.D., and we should have to understand by it, not 
directly the Persians, who are called Parasikas rather, 
but specially Arsacidan Parthia:es. Pallava may possibly 
be derived from Parthava (Parthian). The Parthians 
revolted from the Seleucidre about B.C. 150, under a 
chief named Arsakes (Askh), who founded an independent 
monarchy. The Parthians subsequently overran the 
provinces east of the Euphrates, and about B.C. 130 
overthrew the kingdom of Bactria, so that their empire 
extended from the Euphrates to the Indus, and from 
the Indian Ocean to the Paropamisus, or even to the 
Oxus. The memorable wars between the Parthians and 
the Romans eventually weakened the former; and gave 
the Persians the opportunity of throwing off the Parthian 
yoke. Led by Artaxerxes (Ardashir) I they put an ena 
to the Parthian kingdom of the Arsacidre, after it had 
lasted 476 years, and established the Persian dynasty:of 
the Sassanidre, A.D. 226." 

In accordance with this theory of the foreign origin Their 

of Pallavas, it has been inferred that their movement southern 
· movement. 

from the west to Kii.nchi, their capital, should have 
occupied a considerable time. Sir Vincent Smith at 
one time assumed that it might have ended before 150 
A.D. Mr. Venkayya suggested that it was their defeat 
at the hands of the Andhra king, Gutamiputra, that com-
pelled them to seek their fortunes further south and 
beyond the Andhra dominions. From linguistic consi
derations, derived from the earliest Pallava records, 
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Dr. Bultzsch has arrived at the conclusion that they 
could not be far removed in point of time from the 
Andhra period. It is thus reasonable to suppose that 
the Pallavas took the place of the Andhras after the 
latter ceased to be the ruling power. Until more 
satisfactory evidence is forthcoming to definitely fix 
the date of the Pallava migration to the south, says 
Mr. Venkayya, it may be assumed that they had become 
established in Conjeevaram about the end of the 3rd 
century A.D. · 

The theory of· the Parthian ongm of the Palla vas 
has, however, 'in recent years been nearly given up. It 
has been suggested that the Palla vas represent a dynasty 
of· Chola and · Niiga · origins,· who, in historical · times, 
were at first feudatories of the Satavahanas of the Deccan 
and subsequently succeeded them in a part of their 
territory. The first Pallava king, according to tradition 
enshrined in Tamil classical works, (Chilappathikaram, 
Manimekhalai, Perumbanappadail was the illegitimate 
son of Killivalavan, the ChUla king of Uraiyur and a 
Naga princess of Manipallavam, identified with the 
peninsula of Jaffna, which at about the time referred to 
(the third quarter of the 2nd century A.D.), was an 
island off the coast of Ceylon. It has been suggested 
that J affna has been known locally as M am:puram and 
Mani-Nagadipa, and that the Tamils of the mainland of 
India called it Mani-pallava7Jt, tha word, pallava, or 
sprout, being .added in allusion, it is said, to the island, 
which to persons sailing from India to Ceylon would have 
looked very like a sprout or branch from the parent island. 
Attention in this connection has been drawn to the 
fact that the Pallava kings called themselves Pot-rayar, 
from the Tamil wordpottu, a synonym of pallavam. The 
later Pallavas adopted Sanskritic titles ending in ankura, 
which·also means·a sprout. The illegitimate prince, called 



XI] HISTORICAL PERIOD 519 

Tondaiman Ilantirayan became, it would appear, the first 
king of Tondaimandalam, with his capital at Kanchi. 
His dynasty took, it would appear, its name after the 
second part of the name Manipallava·m, the horne of his 
Naga. mother. If this story of the origin of the Pallavas 
is to be credited, it is a dynasty connected with the 
Chulas of Uraiyur on the one side and with the Nagas of 
Jaffna on the other. The first Pallava king was called 
Tondaiman because, it is said, on his way from Mani
pallavam to the Chola capital, he was ship-wrecked and 
washed ashore on a Tondai creeper. Sir Vincent Smith 
suggests that " the name probably indicates the name of 
the tribe or community." However this might be, 
there is no doubt that the term Tondaiyar is the name 
of the Pallavas in Tamil literature. In'inscriptions of a 
later date (8th century A.D.) and in the writings of 
Tamil Vaishnava saints (e.g., Tirum&ngai Alvar in his 
Periya Tirumoli) and poets (e.g., Nachchinarkkiniyar, 
the great: commentator), Pallava kings are termed 
Tondo.iman, Tondaiyarkon, while the Pallava territory 
is termed Tundaka Vishaya or Tondakarashtra. As 
Rai Bahad11r V. Venkayya has cautioned, it seems right, 
in the absence of more satisfactory evidence, not to place 
too much reliance on this story of the Pallavas which 
connects them with the Cholas and the Nagas. "It is," 
he says, " doubtful if this story explains the origin of the 
Pallavas, or if it only shows how they got possession of 
Kanchipuram, and the surrounding country at some 
stage of their history." (J.R.A.S., 1906-1907, page 220.). 
In any case, seeing that the Pallavas are mentioned in 
the Alahiibharata, the Vishnu Purana, Manu, and other 
works, they will have to be treated as much older than 
the 2nd century A.D. to which the story above referred 
to would assign their rise as a dynasty. Since they are 
not mentioned in Asuka's inscriptions, and as they are 
later than the Satavahanas, their rise may be set down 
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approximately to about the 1st century A.D. It should 
.be remembered that they were admittedly at first 
feudatories of the Satavahanas and after the decline of 
the latter, set up indepenJent rule in a part of the 
'territory of their old masters. The term Tondan, in 
Tamil, means a slave, which is suggestive, when we 
consider the position of the Pallavas-whose alternative 
name, as above stated, was Tondaiyar-bore to the 
Satavahanas. The Tondaiyars were at first the gov
ernors-probably of local origin-of the Satavahanas in 
their conquests as far south as Kanchi. Dr. Krishna
swami Iyengar has suggested that the Satavahana pro~ 
,vince in the south extended from Amaravati on the 
Krishna to. Kanchi on the Paliir. The Tondaiyars
literally the servants or slaves of the 'Satavahanas
·governed the province on behalf of their masters and 
later, after the fall of the Satavahanas, about the 3rd 
century A.D., succeeded in annexing a great part of the 
Chola country as far as Pudukkutai. Their territory 
·cam·e to be known subsequently, appropriately enough~ 
as Tondairnanadalam or the province of the servants (of 
the Satavahanas), in contradistinction to the Cholaman
dalam of the more ancient Cholas. Tondaiya.r in this 
sense· would be the equivalent of the Sanskrit term 
'Bhritya, thus bringing the Tondaiyars as a section of 
the Andhrabhrityas. Satavahana and Pallava coinage 
'show remarkable affinities which have been referred to 
by Rapson. Apparently the·Pallava coinage was essen
tially based on the Andhra model, both as to style and as 
to the use of the ship as a reverse type, testifying to the 
foreign trade for which the Palla vas were famous. Coins 
of this type have been traced on the Coromandel Coast 
(Elliot's Coins of Southern India, Plate II, 55-58), while 
genuine Satavahana coins, with the ship and the Ujjain 
symbol, indicating the Satavahana connection with that. 
ancient city before its Saka conquest, found in about the 
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same area, show that this part of the country passed in 
the natural order of events from the Satavahanas to the 
Pallavas, who continued not only their coinage but 
also their traditions for conquest and trade. It seems 
thus fair to infer that the Palla vas were closely eonnect~d 
with, if they were not actually a dynasty of, the Satava
hanas themselves. The people resident in their domi
.nions called themselves, after their rulers, Palli, the name 
by which the generality of the agricultural castes ·are 
still known in the Tamil districts of Madras Presidency 
as far south-west as Bangalore in this State. (Gj. 
Gangadikara.s in the ancient Ganga dominions and 
Nonabas in the ancient Nolamba territories). That the 
Pallavas suc~eeded and were even closely connected with 
the Satavahanas is testified to by tradition as well .. (Vide 
'Wilson, Mackenzie Collectior, I. cxx, cxxiv). 

Rao Bahadur H. Krishna Rastri has thrown out the sug- Theory of 

gestion that the possibility of the Pallavas "being a class ~:~:~a. 
.that originated from an inter-mingling of the Brahmanas origin. 

with the indigenous Dravidian tribes is not altogether 
IJrecluded." This presumption, he says, "is confirmed 
partly by a curious statement made in the Rayakota 
copper-plates that Asvatthaman, tbe Brahman founder 
of the race, married a Naga woman and had by her a 
son called Skandasishya. Other copper-plates, 1 which 
relate a similar story, mention in the place of Skanda~ 
sishya the· eponymous king Pallava, after whom the 
family came to be called Pallava. Hence it appears 
almost probable that the Pallavas, like the Kadambas of 
Banavasi, the Nolambas of Mysore, the Matsyas of 
Oddavadi (Oddadi in the Vizagapatam District) and other 
similar dynasties were the products of Brahmana inter
connections with the Dravidian races, as the stories related 
of their origin indicate." (E.l. XV. 246). The .PallaYas 
belonged thus to the class of Brabma-Kshatriyas, i.e., 
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a line of kings who were Brahman in origin and Kshatriya 
by dharma or profession. 

Recent researches show that there were several 
dynasties of Pallava kings who bore rule in Southern 
.India, either simultaneously or successively. Of these, 
four are definitely known from inscriptions, the first 
three of which seem to have ruled one after the other, 
with intervals of little over a century betweE::n them. 
Towards the close of the 9th century, the kingdom 
.proper of the Pallavas, i.e., Tonda-mandalam, was con· 
qnered by the Cholas of Tanjore. The continuity of 
Pallava rule during these different periods has not yet 
been clearly established. It may, however, be generally 
stated, that the kings of the first dynasty (of the Prakrit 
charters) came quickly after the Andhra or Satavahana 
kings, but they were eventually thrown out of Kiinchi. 
The second dynasty (of the Sanskrit charters) ruled from 
a capital other than Kanchi, their grants being dated 
variously from Palakkada, Dasanapura, M enmatura, etc. 
-all unidentified places, probably situated somewhere to 
the north of Nellore. One of these kings, Kumii.ra· 
Vishnu I, retook Kanchi, evidently from the Cholas who 
had been in possession of it since their last capture of it, 
sometime after Samudragupta's conquest of it. Then 
came the third dynasty, called the line of Simhavishna. 
They were distinguished as the first builders of lithic 
monuments (chaityakaras-builders of chaityas or tem· 
pies) in Southern India. They were the bitter enemies 
of the Western Chalukyas of Badami, and distinguishe.i 
themselves as the establishers of Pallava power in 
the heart of the Chula country. These facts have 
been finally settled with the aid of the evidence derived 
from their own copper-plate gt·ants, the copper-plate 
grants of their adversR.ries, the Western Chalukyas and 
from the many Pallava stone inscriptions which have 
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been traced in Southern India and at Badami, the 
Chalukya capital. During the rule of the fourth dynasty, 
tracing its descent from the usurper Nandivarman II 
Pallavamalla, descended from a collateral line, the king
<1om apparently fell to pieces owing partly to internal 
<1issensions and partly to foreign invasions, with the 
result that we find during this period a number of local 
chiefs with pretensions to sovereignty ruling in different 
parts of the kingdom. 

Altogether these four dynasties ruled for nearly five (il Tha.t 

centuries extending from about the 3rd to about the end ;::~:eo. in 

of the 9th century A.D. The earliest of these is the one charters from 

to which the kings mentioned in three well-known :!~~~ !~!tury 
F riikrit · copper-plate -charters belonged (see E .I. I, . 2 ; A. D. 

E.I. VI, 84; and E.l. VIII, 43). These grants present 
to us the following succession list of kings :-

Bappa Deva: He is said to have cleared the forest, 
converted it iuto arable land and dug tanks and pro
vided for irrigation. 

His son Sivaska.ndavarman (or (?) Vijayaskanda Var· 
man). 

His son Yuvamahiiraja Vijaya Buddhava.rman, husband 
of Chiirudevi. He made Kanchi his capital. 

His son Buddhyankura. 

'rhese copper-plate charters prove that there was a 
time, even in Southern India, when the court language 
was Prakrit. Sir Vincent Smith was inclined at one 
time to assign Sivaskandavarman of this dynasty to the 
middle of 2nd century A.D., the correctness of which 
date Rai Bahadur Venkayya doubted. Recently, how
ever, Sir Vincent Smith has veered round to the view 
that the dynasty to which Sivaskandavarman belonged 
could not have originated earlier than'' the beginning of 
the third century." According to Mr. Venkayya, this 
dynasty belonged to a period long posterior to the rise of 
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the Palla vas, "whenever that might have been." Its kings 
.are described as belonging to the Bharadvaja gotra. One 
of the grants was issued from Kanchi, .the capital, while 
the order contained in it was addressed to the Provincial 
Governor of Dhanakada, i.e., Amaravati, in the modern 
Guntur District, and the village granted was situated 
in the Andhra country (Andhrapatha). At this time, 
therefore, the Palla va dominion should, as M:r, Venkayya 
suggests, have included not only Tondaimandalam in 
which their capital Kanchi was situated, but also the 
Telugu.· country as far· north as the Krishna river. · In 
another charter, Sivaskandavarman is said to have per
formed the Agnishtoma, Viijapeya . and AsvamiJdha 
sacrifices. The last of these could, according to the 
Hindu religious code, have been undertaken by Siva
skandavarman only after conquering all lt.is neighbours. 
That he ruled over an extensive territory is clear from 
the grant which is addressed to "lords of provinces, 
royal princes, generals, rulers of districts, custom-house 
officers, prefects of countries," ~nd others. The king's 
father, we are told, had granted many crores of gold and 
one huudred thousand ox-ploughs. The land granted 
by Sivaskandavarman was to be "free from taxes • • 
• . from the taking of sweet and sour milk, from 
troubles about salt and sugar, from forced labour, from 
the taxing of oxen in succession, from the taking of grass 
and wood, from the taking of vegetables and flowers." 
It thus appears, as l\:Ir, Venkayya remarks, unless 
specially exempted by the king, the villagers were liable 
to all these taxes and imposts. The earlier grant threatens 
with corporal punishment those who transgress the 
terms of the royal order. 'l'he system of administration 
of the time was apparently of an advanced type, partak
ing of the character of the one familiarised by Asvka 
and the Arthasastra. This by itself should suffice to 
show that the early Pallavas were the successors of the 
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Satavahanas in the south and followed them in their 
administrative system. This is not strange when we 
remember that in the Velut·piilaiyam plates the Pallavas 
claim one Asokavarman, identified by Dr. Hultzsch with 
11 the ancient Maurya king Asoka," as their ancestor. 
(S.I.I. II, 302). 

After Buddhyamkura of this dynasty, came probably 
Vishnugopa, who is mE-ntioned in the Allahabad pillar 
inscription of Samudragupta. Rai Bahadur V. Venkayya 
thinks this king was later than the dynasty mentioned 
in the Prakrit charters. Professor Dubreuil suggests that 
he was the immediate successor of Buddhyamkura, the 
last of the line referred to in the Prakrit charters (Ancient 
History of the Deccan, 54). If the initial date for the 
Gupta era is, as suggested by Fleet and Smith, taken to be 
R19-320 A.D., Samudragupta's date would be 350 A.D., 
but if Dr. Shama Sastri's proposed initial year of 200 A.D. 
for the Gupta era is taken, his date would be 242 A.D. In 
the former case, Vishnugupa would have to be assigned to 
about the middle of the 4th century ~~D.; in which case he 
would come at the end of the kinge mentioned in the Prii.
krit charters. If Dr. Sham1 Sastri's date is accepted, then 
Vishnugopa would have to be assigned to the middle of the 
3rd century and thus would fall within a period anterior 
to the Pallava kings mentioned in the Prakrit charters. 
The other Pallava kings mentioned in the Allahabad 
pillar inscription, Hastivarma of Vengi and Ugrasena 
of Palakka, were· probably ruling simultaneously with 
Vishnugupa, other parts of the old Sii.tavii.hana Empire. 

On this subject of the exact connection of this dynasty Connection of 

with the Andhras whom they see~ to have succeeded tb.is dynasty 1 
' WithAodhras. 

Rao Bahadur H. Krishna· Sastri writes thus (E.I. XV. 
247-248):-

.. What position these early Pallavas o~cupied under the 
Andhras :and under w:hat particular circumstances they rose 
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into supreme power are questions which could not be answered 
at present, hut must await future research. The earliest 
document of these early Pallavas is that of Siva-Skandavar
man, issued while the latter was yet a crown-prince (yuva
rnahiiraja). It is dated from his capital Conjeeveram and is 
addressed to his Viceroy at Dhannakada (Dhanyakataka, 
Dharanikota, near Amaravati) in Andhrapatba, the .\ndhra. 
country. The next is a copper-plate record of the same king 
after his accession to the throne and the assumption of the 
title dharma-mr.Jhiirajadhiraja, 'the righteous supreme king of 
great king<>.' This was also issued from Conjeeveram. It 
refers to the grant of a village in Satahani-Rattha, a territorial 
division which is evidently to be located in the Bellary Dis
trict. The mention of Satahani-Rattha in this record of about 
the 3rd century A.D., and of Satavaghani-hara in an Andhra. 
record of the 2nd century A.D., recently discovered by the 
Madra~ Epigraphist's offir.e at Myakadoni in the Adoni talaka 
of the Bellary District, plainly indicates not only the possible 
identification of the two territorial divisions, but further 
suggests by inference the political succession of the Andhns 
by the Palla vas of Kanchi (Conjeeveram). Still another record 
of this same early Pallava period is that of queen Charu-devi, 
the wife of the yuv'lmahiiraja Vijaya-Buddhavarman and 
mother of Buddhyankura. It comes from the Guntur District 
and is dated in the reign of Vijaya-Skandavarman, who was 
evidently the grandfather of prince Buddhyankura and the 
ruling sovereign at the time of the grant. It is doubtful what 
relationship this Vijaya-Skandavarman bore to Siva-Skanda
varman of the two records mentioned above. Anyhow, it is 
gathered from the three early Prakrit records quoted above 
that the Pallavas of the Bhiiradv~ja gotra were the political 
successors of the Andhras ; that they had their capital at 
Kanchi (Conjeeveram), and that their kingdom roughly 
included at that period the Tonda-mandalam and the Andbr~~o 
country right up to the river Kdshna, including the Bellary 
District in the west. Another name might still be added to 
these early Palla vas, 'l:iz., that of Visbnugopa of Kanchi, men
tioned in the far.aous Allahabad posthumous pillar inscription 
of Samudragupta. This powerful Gupta king of about the 
middle of the 4th century A.D. is stated to have captured and 
then liberated among others the king Vishnugopa of Kanchi 
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It is net made clear in the Allahabad pillar inscription whe
ther this subdued Vishnugopa was a king of the Pallava 
dynasty or not. But as the name is quite popular with the 
later Palhva kings, and as we do not know of other kings of 
that name "ho ruled at Kiinchi at this early period, it may be 
presumed that the Vishnugopa mentioned as a contemporary 
of Samudra!'lupta was a Pallava.. If so, the question arises 
how this Vishnugopa was connected with the kings Siva· 
Skandavarman and Vijaya-Skandavarman, already mentioned, 
New inscriptions dated prior to the 4th century A.D., such as 
those of the Indhras, are always in Prakrit; and it is con
sequently not unreasonable to suppose that the Prakrit 
charters of Siva-Skandavarman and Vijaya-Skandavarman do 
actually belong at least to the beginning of the 4th century 
A.D., if not earlier. Yishnugopa, the contemporary of 
Samudragupta, was perhaps, therefore, of a somewhat later 
period, when already Prakrit was beginning to be replaced by 
Sanskrit in the language of the documents. In a stone 
inscription at Vayalur, not far from Sadras, is given a long 
list of early Pallava names with, however, no apparently 
definite plan of supplying a regular genealogical succession. 
I have noted in detail the contents of this record at page 77 
of the Madras Epigraphical Report for 1909, paragraph 17, 
The name Visbnugopa is there mentioned thrice ; and it is 
not unlikely that one of these three, perhaps the earliest of 
them, is identical with Vishnugopa, the contemporary of Samu. 
dragupta, who was still ruling with his capital at Kanchi, 
From what follows it will be apparent that now,. i.~ .• about 
350 A.D., the Pallavas-perhaps on account of the disturb
ances caused by the victorious campaign of Samudragupta. 
from the north or owing to the rise of the Kadambas mentioned 
in the Talgunda inscription-were dispossessed of their 
territory round Kanchi and pushed back farther into the 
interior. Still another cause is to be found in the rise of the 
Cholas under Karikala, who is stated in the unpublished 
Tiruviilangadu plates of Riijendra-Chola I, to have made 
Kanchi new with gold. The date of Karikala has been roughly 
fixed to be the 6th century A.D. But, since after Vishnugopa 
of Kanchi of the middle of the 4th century we do not know, 
so far, of any Pallava rulers of that town until the time of 
Kumiiravisbnu I, a son of Skandasisbya (Skandavarman II), 
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who, according to the Velurpalaiyam plates (S.I.l., Vol. II. 
P. 502), re-captured Kanchi in about the 6th century, the 
possibility of Karikala or his immediate ancestors having 
taken possession of Kanchi in the period between the middle 
of the 4th century and the 6th becomes apparent." 

The next dynasty known is the one referrred to in certain 
Sanskrit charters (E.I. III.142; VIII. 233; and XV. 246 
and I.A. V 50. See also S.I.I. II. Part v. 504). Between 
it and the dynasty mentioned in the Prakrit charters 
there is an unfilled gap of about a century. Of this 
dynasty, the following succession list of kings has been 
worked out mainly on the authority of the writings of Rao 
Bahadur H. Krishna Sastri (in S.I.I. II. v. 504-517):-

Kalabhartri, descended from Asokavarman, identified 
with the Maurya king Asoka. This king (Kalabbartri) has 
been suggested to be the same as Kanagopa, who is mentioned 
in the. Kasakudi plates, in the group of kings that ruled after 
Asokavarman. Kalabhartri has also been identified with 
Kumaravishnu, the first Pallava king mentioned in the Omgodu 
grant. (E.I. XV. 250-251). 

His son Chiitapallava, a name indicating connection with 
the Chiitukudananda and Mudananda of the lead coins of 
Chandravalli (Chitaldrug). This king, Chiitupallava, has been 
surmised to be the same as Skandavarman I, mentioned in the 
Uruvupalli grant. In that case, the term Chlitupallava is only 
a surname of Skandavarman I. In the Omgodu grant he is 
described as having acquired the kingdom by his own prowess. 

His son Virakiircha, identified with Virakorchavarman 
mentioned in an odd Pallava grant published by Dr. Hultzsch 
(E.I. I. 397), and Viravarrnan of the Pikira, Mangadiir, 
Uruvapalli and Chendaliir plates, all of which belong practi· 
cally to tho same period, and in the Omgodu grant of Skanda~ 
varman II, made in his 33rd year. He is said to have married 
the daughter of a Naga chief-the connection of the Pallavas 
with the Nagas has been narrated above-and through her to 
have acquired the insignia of royalty. The Omgodu plates 
describe him as having been victorious in many battles and 
as having subdued the circle of kings. 
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, His son Skandasishya (Skandavarman II), perhaps 
identical with the Pallava king of that name who is referred to 
in one of the Tirukkarukuoram inscriptions as having made a 
gift to the temple of Mulasthana at that village (E.J. III 277). 
He is also called Vijaya-Skandavarman and was the donor of 
the Omgodu grant dated in the 33rd year of his reign from his 
royal camp at Tambrapasthana, an unidentified place in the 
north of the present Nellore District. (E.I. XV. 250). He is 
described in the Omgodu plates as a king true to his word, as 
one who made religious gifts of cows, gold and land, who always 
desired to serve God and Brahmanas and ably understood the 
purport of the Sastras. He is said, in the Veliirpalaiyam 
plates, to have seized from Satyasena the ghatika of the 
Brahmanas. The king Satyasena referred to has not been 
identified. The term ghatika bas been variously interpreted
a place of assembly for Brahmans (Rice), a religious centre 
(Pathak) and a Brahma.puri (Keilhotn). The term occurs in 
the famous Talgunda inscription where Mayiirasarma, on 
going to the Pallava capital, Kanchi, for his stadies, is said to 
have frequented every ghatika (E.O. VII Shikarpur 176); also 
in Sira 23 (E.O. XII, Tumkur), where the Nouambesvara. 
temple is described as the great ghatiht~sthana of the City of 
Henjera. In Shikarpur J 97, dated in 1182 A.D., ghatika
sthanas are described as supports to dharma and mines for 
enjoyment (bhoga). In Chennarayapatna 178, dated in 11:42 
(E.O. Hassan V) contains the statement that a ghatika was 
established in a certain place "in accordance with the saying 
(or directions) of Uttanka in the Samaveda." According to 
the Kancbi inscription of Vikramaditya. II, Kanchi continued 
to be the seat of a ghatika in the beginning of the 8th century 
A.D. (E.O. III. 360, note 4). Rao Bahadur H. Krishna 
Sastri has suggested that the hill at Sholingpur in the present 
North Arcot District is known as Ghatikachala, "perhaps on 
account of its having been the seat of a ghatika." If ghatika 
may be taken as the name for a seat of Brahmanical learning, 
the chief seat of such learning in the South would be Kanchi 
and its capture from king Satyasena, would mean its disposses· 
sion by Skandasishya. from its rightful ruler. Satyasena, per
haps, belonged to the original dynasty which ruled over Kanchi 
and the surrounding country-called Satiyaputra in Minor 
Rock Edict II of Asoka. The frontier State of Satiyaputra, 

M. Gr. VOL. II 34 
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grouped with the Southern kingdoms of Chola, Pandya 
and Keralaputra, can only be looked for in the South. It can
not be Satyamangalam, in the present Coimbatore District, as 
suggested by Sir Vincent Smith (E.H.I.17l, Note 3), for there 
is not the smallest tradition of a royal c~tpital about the place 
or any remains of a historical or antiquarian character con
necting it with any kingdom. The Satyamangalam province 
of Nayak times was practically Coimbatore and the surround
ing country and no more. Mr. S. V. Venkatesvara's sugges
tion that Satiyaputra might refer to Kanchi seems correct not 
only because it is mentioned with the other Southern States 
in Patanjali and that it is known even to this date among 
Brahmans as Satyavrata-kshetra but also because if it were 
not so meant there would be no reference in Asoka to so 
famous a Brahmanical seat as Kanchi. The fact that in later 
times-until the 9th century or so-Kanchi was a Buddhist 
centre as well and the seat of a Royal family shows that the 
possibility of its being referred to under the name of Satiya
putra in Asoka's edicts is not ruled out. The reference to 
king Satyasena as ruling over Kanchi in the Veliirpalaiyam 
plates and its capture by Skandasishya indicates that in the 
5th and 6th centuries A.D., it was still the most important 
ghatika of the Brahmans, as it is actually described. Skan· 
dasishya probably extended his conquests as far as the Krishna. 
river, his sons Simhavarman and the Yuvamaharaja Vishnu
gopa apparently taking part in tho campaigns, as some of the 
grants are made by them in the conquered area. This re· 
conquest of Kanchi by Skandasishya shows that Kancbi was 
not the capital of the Pallavas for some time during the 
interval between the periods covered by the Prakrit and 
Sanskrit charters. Kanchi probably reverted to its original 
rulers represented by the family of Satyasena during this period. 

His son Kumiiravishnu I, who is said to have captured 
. -or rather re-captured-Kanchi, for either its fresh 
capture is a boast, for it had already been captured by his 
father Skandasishya from Satyasena or it should have been 
temporarily lost to Satyasena or his family and re
captured once again. From a reading of the Chendalur, 
Velurpii.laiyam and the Vayalii.r pillar inscription of 
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the time of Rajasimha, Mr. Kt'ishna Sastri tentatively 
suggests that Kumiiravishnu I had two brothers, Simha
varman I anJ Yuvamahiiriija Vishnugupa (or Vishnugupa 
Varman). Simhavarman I probably ruled for a time 
before Kumaravishnu I. He may be the ruler Simha
varma of Kiinchi mentioned in copies of the Jaina author 
Simhasuri's work Lokavibhiiga, which state that the 
copying of that work was finished in the Sakaviihana 
era 380, which was the 22nd year of a Simhavarman's 
reign. He should, therefore, have commenced to rule in 
Saka 359, i.e., 438 A.D. Dr. Fleet and Mr. Krishna 
Sastri have suggested that the Simhavarman of the 
Lokavibhaga should be identified with Simhavarman II 
mentioned below and the suggestion seems fairly sustain
able on the grounds mentioned by them. 

Kumaravishnu was succeedE'd by his son Buddha
varman, "who was a submarine fire to the ocean-like army 
of the Cholas." The Yuvamaharaja Vishnugupa, who 
granted the Uruvapalli village in the 11th year of his 
brother Simhavarman's rule, probably never ascended 
the throne. 

Buddhavarma was succeeded by his son Kumiira· 
vishnu II who is credited with the conquest of the Chola 
country. Then came Simhavarma II, son of the Yuva
mahiiriija Vishnugupa. He was the donor of the Pikira. 
grant of his 5th year and the Uruvupalli grant of his 8th 
year, and the Omgodu grant of his 4th year, which is 
the earliest known so far. Yuvamahii.raja Vishnugupa
varman's Mangadiir grant, is dated in the lOth year of 
Simhavarman's reign. He is said to have had a. "victo· 
rious" reign. If the synchronism recorded by the 
Penugonda plates of the Western Ganga Kings Ayya
varman (Harivarman) and Madhava (III) with the 
Pallava Kings Simhavarman and Skandavarman is inter
preted with the aid of the date mentioned in the Loka
vibhaga, the initial year of the reign of Simhavarman II 
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would be 436 A.D., which, in the opinion of Mr. Krishna 
Sastri, "tallies with the palreographical indications, 
which place his inscriptions in about the 5th century of 
the Christian era." The statement in the Lokavibhiiga 
that Simhavarman II was the Lord of Kanchi is also an 
indirect confirmation of the fact that Kumaravishnu, the 
uncle of Simhavarman II, recaptured, as stated in the 
VeliirpiUaiyam plates, the capital town of Conjeevaram, 
which the immediate predecessors of Kumaravishnu had 
evidently lost,-their grants being dated from Tambrapa, 
Menmatura, Palakkada and Daaanapura, while their still 
earlier predecessors referred to Kanchi as their capital. 
Siruhavarma II was followed by his sun Vishnugopa 
Varma. Then came Skandavarma III and finally Nandi
varma (see E.G. III. 142 and Madras Epigraphy Report 
for 1914, Para 82). Some at least of the kings of this 
dynasty professed the Buddhist faith, which was at the 
time in a flourishing state in Southern India. Several 
of them issued their grants from places far beyond 
Kanchi; in fact, from a number of places situated in the 
Telugu country between the Northern Pennar and the 
Krishna rivers. Among the places connected with them 
are Tambrapa, Chendalcu·, Pikira, Mangadur and Dasana
pura and Menmatura. The Omgodu grant of Skanda
varman II was made at Tambrapa, while he was 
encamped there. Professor Dubrueil suggests that there 
were two dynasties of Pallavas during this period ruling 
simultaneo'Usly, one at Kiinchi and another at Palakka. 
He adds t.hat the Palakka dynasty later got possession 
of Kanchi, to which the later Pallavas claiming descent 
from Simhavarman and Simhavishnu, to be mentioned 
below, belonged. There is, however, no evidence for 
this speculation ; in fact, the uniform agreement disclosed 
in the succession lists of the grants above mentior!ed 
show that Kings belonged to the same family and that 
it was a single one. 
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The next dynasty that we know of is the one men- (iii), That 
. d . · . . t' B t th' d th mentioned in twne m stone mscnp wns. e ween IS an e one lithic inscrip.. 

referred to in the Sanskrit grants there are two gaps tions, 6th 
. century to, 

which require to be made up. The genealogy of this sth century. 

dynasty has been re-constructed with the aid of the lists 
of succession furnished by the Kasakudi, Kiiram, Uda-
yendiram and Veliirpiilaiyam plates (see S.I.I. II. Part 
V. 504). The exact relationship which this dynasty 
bore to the preceding one is not known. The Veliirpa-
laiyam plates say that " after a host of kings including 
Vishnugopa (identified with Vishnugopa II of the Sans-
krit grants) had passed away, was born Nandivarman, 
who with the favour of (the god) Pinakapani (Siva), 
caused to dance a powerful snake whose poison was in 
(its) eyes (Drishti Visha)." Apparently we have once 
again here the influence of the Nagas, so closely connected 
with the Pallavas, in settling the succession. The 
Nagas were, it is clear, compelled to aid Nandivarman 
in his attempts to gain the throne. But Nandivarman's 
descendants are not mentioned; nor is there anything 
t•) show in what relationship they stood to their succes-
sors, the family of Simhavarman, the father of Simha· 
vishnu, who conquered the Chola country which was 
fertilised by the Cauvery river, and from whom the 
dynasty mentioned in stone inscriptions claims descent. 
These stone inscriptions, which commence from this 
period, are found engraved in the Pallava-Grantha 
characters, a fact which suggests that, with the conquest 
of Simhavishnu, the Pallavas must have extended their 
dominion further south of Kanchi into the Ch6la country 
and adopted the Dravidian language generally found 
mixed up with Sanskrit in the later stone inscriptions. 
The following is the succession list of this and the pre-
ceding dynasties combined:-

Naoclivarman I, who came after Visbnugopa II, but 
whose relationship to Vishnug6pa is not known. 
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Then a gap, which remains to be cleared up. 

Then Simhavarman; his exact relationship to the family 
of Nandivarman being not known. 

Simhavarman's son Simhavishnu, styled" the victorious" 
and described as one " whose prowess was widely known on 
earth." He is described in the Veliirpalaiyam plates as 
having "quickly seized the country of the Cbolas embellished 
by the daughter of Kavira. (i.e., the river Kaveri) whose orna
ments are the forests of paddy (fields) and where (are found) 
brilliant groves of areca (palms)." 

His son :Mahendravarmsn I. 
His son Narasimhavarman I, who took Vatapi (Badami). 

His son Paramesvaravarman I, his brother Mahendra-
varman II perhaps having pre-deceased him. (In this, the 
argument of Rao Bahadur H. Krishna Sastri is followed. See 
S.l.l. II. v. 504-505). Paramesvamvarman I defeated the 
Western Chalukya king Vikramaditya I. 

His son Narasimhavarman II, who re-organized the 
ghatika of Brahmans and built the temple of Kailasanatha at 
Kanchi. 

His son was Paramesvaravarman II, who "governed the 
earth according to the rules laid down by Manu." 

He (Paramesvara.varruan II) had a brother Mahendra
varmao III, but he was superseded by Nandivarman II 
Pallavamalla, who usurped the throne. Nandivarman II was 
sixth in descent from Bhimavarman, brother of Simhavishnu, 
the conqueror of the Chola country and virtual founder of this 
dynasty, and thus belonged to a collateral line. 

Nandivarman's usurpation is thus clearly referred to in 
the Velurp1iJaiyaru plates:-

"After him (i.e., Paramesvaravarman II), the repository 
of the aggregate (good) qualities of all ancient kings, got 
possession of the prosperity of the family together with the 
earth whose garments are the four oceans." 

Bis son hy Queen Reva was Pallava-l\faharaja Danti
varman, who married the Kadamba princess Aggalanimmati. 

His son by Queen Aggalanimmati was N andivarman III, 
also called Vijaya-Nandivarman, in the sixth year of whose 
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reign the Veliirpiilaiyam grant was made. As he is stated, in 
this grant, to have "acquired the prosperity of the Pallava 
kingdom by the prowess of his (own) arms," it may be inferred 
that the sovereignty over that kingdom had, during his time, 
been keenly contested either by outsiders or by some direct 
deacendants of the Simhavishnu line. 

In the Chingleput, North Arcot, South Arcot and 
Trichinopoly Districts, there have been discovered a 
number of stone records, more or less of the same age 
as the Vehirpalaiyam plates, which refer themselves to 
the reigns of Dantivarman, Dantivarma"Mahii.raja, 
Dantipottarasar or Vijaya"Dantivikramavarman, and also 
of Nandivarman with similar variations in the name 
(S.I.I. II. v. 505). Again, the Bii.hiir plates supply 
the names Dantivarman, (his son) Nandivarman and 
(his son) Nripatungadeva or Vijaya-Nripatungavarman, 
as members of the Pallava family among whose ancestors 
were Vimala, Konkanika and others (ibid 518). From 
this latter statement, Dr. Hnltzsch inferred that the 
kings mentioned in the Bii.hiir plates were different from 
the Pallavas of Kanchi and were only" Pallava by name 
but Western-Ganga by descent." Mr. Krishna Sastri 
thinks that it is therefore difficult to say if the Danti
varmans and the Nandivarmans of the stone records men
tioned above, arc to be identified with those mentioned 
in the Bii.hiir plates, or with those of the Veliirpii.laiyam 
plates or with both. (S.l.I. ibid 505). The late Rai 
Bahadur V. Venkayya was inclined to connect the nlmes 
in the Bahiir plates with those of the VeliirpiUaiyam 
plates. He suggested that Vijaya-Nripatungavarman 
of the former was apparently the son of Nandivarman 
Ill of the latter. Againet this, 1\Ir. Krishna Sastri 
urges:-

" The only objection is the ancestry which, in one case 
includes the clear Western-Ganga. n:tme (or surname) 



536 MYSORE GAZETTEER [CHAP· 

Konkanih, while in the other it does not. If, however, 
Mr. Venka.yya's suggestion is accepted, we must presume two 
facts to arrive at a concurrent genealogy, and to connect the 
kings of stone records with those mentioned in the Veliir
palaiyam and the Bahiir plates. The prefix. Ko- Vijaya and 
the suffix Vikrama- Varman which are invariably found 
appended to the names of the kings in this series must have 
been introduced for the first time by the usurper Nandivarman 
Pallavamalla, who, we know, literally won the kingdom by 
victory (vijaya) and hy prowess (vikrama), and that Nripa~ 
tungavarman who was decidedly the most powerful of this 
last branch of the Pallavas (see E.l. VIII. 293 and f. n. 3), 
and a son of the Rashtrakiita princess Sankha, must have 
contracted new relations with the Western Gangas to justify 
the insertion of one or more of the names of that dynasty 
among his Pallava ancestors. Even with these suppositions 
granted, the identification of kings mentioned in stone records 
with the Nandivarmans and Dantivarmans of the copper-plate 
grants presents peculiar difficulties. The script of the copper
})lates, though of the same age with that of the stone inscrip
tions, often differs from it, and the information supplied by 
the latter is so meagre that hardly any points of contem
poraneous nature that could help us in such identification are 
forthcoming. In the present state of our knowledge, therefore, 
it may be hypothetically presumed that kings of names of 
Nandivarman and Dantivarman with or without the prefix 
Kovijaya and the suffix Vikramavarman, may be taken to be one 
or the other of the immediate ancestors of N ripatunga-Vikrama
varman ; whilo kings described as Dantivarma Maharaja of 
the Bharadvaja-gotra, Dantivarman and Nandivarman of the 
Pallavatilaka-kula (hero of the Tamil work Nandi-kkalam
bagam, I.A. XXXVII. 171) and Nandivarman who conquered 
his enemies at Tellaru have to be kept distinct." 

To the above view of Mr. Krishna Sastri, it might be 
added that the titles vikrama and vijaya appear to be 
added to the names of this series of kings in their 
technical sense. Vikrama, in ancient Indian Interna
tional Law, means a war which ends in an unequal peace; 
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!lpparently Nandivarman's victory against his opponent 
wa~ one of this character, Vijaya means, likewise, 
conquesi, and is in that sense a shortened form of 
digvzjaya. 

·with Nandivarman II Pallavamalla is reached the iv, Line of . 
. . h' Th f II . . th Nandivarman fourth penod m Pallava 1story. e o owmg IS e n Pallava-

li st of his ancestors and successors, as worked out by mana: also 
. h h 'd f th v-1- ") . called Mr. Krishna Sastri, w1t t e a1 o e e urpa a1yam Ganga-

and Bahur plates :- Pallava. 

Bbi:rnavarrnan, brother of Siwhavishnu,· founder of the 
Sirnhavishnu line. 

His son Buddhavarrnan. 
His son .ldityavarrnan. 
His son Govindavarrnan. 
His son Hiranya or Hiranyavarman I. 
His son Nandivarrnan II Pallavarnalla-tbe usurper and 

founder of the new line. 
His son Dantivarrnan or Vijaya-Dantivikrarnavarrnan 

(Hiranyavarrnan II). 
His son Nandivarrnan III, Vijaya-Nandivarrnan or Vijaya

Nandivikrarnavarrnan. 
His son Nripatungavarrnan or Vijaya-Nripatungavarrnan, 
His son Aparajita, who was subdued by the Chola king 

Aditya, about the close of the 9th century A.D. 

This branch of the Pallava dynasty from Nandivarman 
II Pallavamalla to Aparajita has been termed Ganga
Pallavu. to distinguish it from the Simhavishnu and other 
branches (E.!. IV. 182). 

The history of these different branches of the Pallava History of the 
d t t 'Jl ' f th b · different ynas y s 1 remams, or e most part, to e wntten branches of 

up. Of the kings mentioned in the Prakrit charters, all P~llava 
that is known has been mentioned above. ~n:~~se of 

the Priikrit 
Charters, Srd 
and 4th 
century, 



(ii) Those of 
the Sanskri~ 
Charters: 
Circa from 
about 5th 
century to 
beginning of 
7th century. 
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Of the kings mentioned in the Sanskrit charters, it 
has been remarked by Mr. Venkayya that as the earlier 
of these charters are not dated from Conjeeveram that 
place cannot have been their capital. He suggests that 
they might have been driven out of it for a time. He 
writes:-

" The kings of this series are generally described as 
fervent Bhagavatas meditating on the feet of Bhagavat 
(Vishnu) and as being devoted to the feet of their fathers. 
They belonged to the Bbiiradvaja gotra and were the rightful 
MaharaJas of the Pallavas, who were the abodes of the 
fortunes of other kings overcome by their own valour and 
who, according to rule, b:~.d performed many horse sacrifices. 
Several kings of the series bore names connected with Yishnu, 
such as Vishnugopa and Kumamvishnu. Perhaps it waa a 
time when the Vaishnava creed was in the ascendant. Future 
researches may prove that some of the Vaishnava .\lvars 
:flourished during the period. Vaishnava tradition has it that 
Tirumangai-Ilvii.r, one of the early saints, was ill-treated by 
the contemporary Pallava king, who had subsequently to 
repent of his conduct. The boast of these Pallava kings to 
have performed horse-sacrifices may prove to have been 
borrowed from Sivaskandavarman of the Priikrit charters, 
who must have actually undertaken the task. If my surmise 
prove correct, the Pallavas must have regained Conjeeveram 
towards the close of the period with which we are no\v dealing. 
The time when the kings who issued the Sanskrit charters 
:flourished is not known. But, roughly speaking, they may 
be assigned to the 5th and 6th centuries A.D. The chief 
characteristic of Pallava history so far is that it has b be 
made out solely from copper-plate grants. No stone monu· 
ments of the period have been hitherto unearthed. Perhaps, 
the temples which did exist were of wood or some other 
perishable materhl. . Mr. Fergusson says:-" The conclusion 
seems inevitable that all buildings anterior to the year A. D. 
700 or thereabouts were erected in wood or "ith some 
perishable materials, and have perished, either from fire or 
from causes which, in that climate, so soon obliterate any 
but the most substantial erections constructed with the most 
substantial materials." 
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The Pallava dominions during this period probably 
comprised of the districts of Nellore, Guntur, Kistna, 
Godavari, and perhaps also Cuddapah, Bellary and 
Anantapur, besides parts of Mysore. The Kadambas of 
Banavasi defied the Pallavas under Mayurasarman
afterwards Mayuravarman--and gained their indepen
dence of them. (The probable date of this event has 
been discussed above under Kadamba.~.) The later 
Kadambas appear to have been not over friendly to the 
Pa.llavas. One of them Mrigesivarman boasts of having 
been the fire of destruction to the Pallavas and another, 
Ravivarman, is said to have conquered Krishnavarman 
and other kings and overturned Chandadanda, lord of 
Kanchi. A Nanakkarasa Pallavaraja. is also mentioned 
to have overcome the Kadamba king Krishnavarman, 
about the middle of the 5th century. However this 
might be, the Kadambas undoubtedly proved a serious 
obstacle to Pallava expa.nsion in the north. The Banas, 
who played an iwportant part subsequent to the decline 
of the P1llavas, were, about this period, but'feudatories 
of the Pallavas. Later Eastern Chalukya tradition 
refers to a batt.le between the Pallava king Triluchana 
and the Chalukya Vijayaditya, who claims to have 
come from Ayudhya, in the north. The latter is said 
to have been victorious but lost his life. His queen took 
refuge at a place called Mudivemu, which has been 
identified with Peddamudiyam in the present Cuddapah 
District. The event has been assigned approximately 
to the end of the 5th century A.D. Though this story 
is not found in inscriptions earlier than the 11th century, 
it t:shows that belief current about that time recognized 
that the Pallava kingdom extended in those early times 
as far as Cuddapah. 

The Penugonda plates of the Western Ganga king 
Madhava-Mahii.dhiriija alias Simhavarman, identified 
with the early Ganga king Tadangiila Miidhava, disclose 
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the close intimacy that existed between the Gangas and 
the Pallavas of this period. The _genuineness of these 
plates has been admitted even by Sir John ..Fleet (J.R.A. 
S. 1915, 475). It is stated in these plates that the 
Ganga king Aryavarman {i.e., Harivarman of other 
plates) "was duly placed on the throne by Simhavarma
Mahiirii.ja, the lord of the prosperous Pallava family" 
and that his son "the banner of the Gangeya race," the 
Ganga king Madhava Mahii.dhirii.ja (alias) Simhavarman, 
"was duly installed on the throne by the illustrious 
Pallava (king) Skandavarma-Mahii.raja." This Skanda
varman may be Skandasishya, also known as Skanda
varma II, the donor of the Omgodu grant, in the 33rd 
year of his reign (E.I. XV. 249). The Simhavarman 
mentioned iu these plates has been identified with 
Simhavarman II of the Sanskrit Pallava charters (of 
about 5th and 6th century A.D.) in whose 8th year were 
issued the Mangadur plates. (Mr. Krishna Sastri, 
Madras Epigraphy Report, 1913-1914, Paras 3 and 4). 
The Skandavarman mentioned in these plates may be 
identified with Skandavarman III, son of Simhavarman I 
of the Sanskrit charters. Messrs. Rice and Krishna 
Sastri both agree in these proposed identifications (!.J.E.R. 
1913-1914, Paras 3 and 4 and E.I. XIV. 333). That 
the Ganga kings of this period were feudatories of the 
Pallavas, as the assumption of their second names after 
Pallava kings and their being enthroned by the latter 
would indicate, there appears no reasonable doubt (E.I. 
XIV. 333). Mr. Rice thinks that as Pallava kings 
crowned the later Ganga kings Nirvinita's (i.e., A vinita's) 
younger son and Sivamii.ra-Saigotta, the Palla.vas should 
have laid claim to be overlords of the Gangas; if so, they 
appear to have asserted the claim on rare occasions (ibid!. 

The following facts may be taken as finally settled 
about this line of kings :-that they lost Kanchi, their 
capital temporarily and ruled over parts of the present 
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1\fauras Presidency, from about Nellore to Guntur; that 
their new capital is not known definitely though various 
places are mentioned in their inscriptions as their royal 
camping places; that one of the later kings of the line, 
Kumaravishnu I, re-captured Kanchi and apparently 
re-set up there; that they possibly followed the Brahma
nical faith, both their names and their grants testifying 
to this fact; and that in the part of the country they 
ruled they seem to have been well and firmly established 
with a system of Government organized on the Artha· 
siistra model. In exemplification of this last statement, 
it might be added that king Simhavarman li-the king 
identified with the one mentioned in the Lokuvibluiga
in his Omgodu grant, dated in the 4th year of his reign, 
threatens, as the king in one of the early Prakrit plates 
of the first Palla.va dynasty does, corporal punishment 
(Sarira d(J,ndam arhflit) to transgressers of his edict. 
The order contained in the Omgodu grant of Skanda
varman II, dated in the 33rd year of his reign, is, it might 
be added, addressed to officers (adltikrita) and the iiyuktas 
of karma (or kamma)-riishtra i.e., the northern part of 
the modern Nell ore and Guntur districts. 

We next come to the period of stone inscriptions (iii) Those of 

covered by the rule, in the first instance, of the time ~he s~ont~ 
. . mscnp 1ons : 

of S1mhav1shnu, the conqueror of the ChUla country. Beginning of 

The records for this period are more numerous and less ~~ ~~::u~;~ 
liable to suspicion, while chronology is not altogether a 
field of conjecture and doubt. Mr. Venkayya has ably 
put together the history of this branch (see A .S.I. 1906-
1907) and what follows is mainly based on his account, 
which, as far as possible, has been brought up-to-date, in 
the light of recent r~:search. The main features of their 
rule seem undisputed. The earlier kings of this line 
laid the foundations of Dravidian architecture, the earliest 
stone monuments in Southern India being assignable to 
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them. They powerfully aided in the revival of the 
ancient Saiva and Vaishnava faiths and thus paved the 
way for the final absorption of Buddhism in the South. 
They were apparently mighty warriors, who for some 
unknown reason entered into a life-and-death struggle 
with the Chalukyas of Badami, which partly explains 
their own intrusion into the Chola. country. This warfare, 
which lasted almost a century, eventually exhausted both 
the parties and led to their ultimate downfall about the 
middle of the 8th century. 

Simhavarman The exact relationship that this line of kings bore to 
their immediate predecessors-those of the Sanskrit 
charters-is nowhere stated, though four of the latter 
are mentioned among the ancestors of the form~r in the 
Kasakiidi plates of the 8th century. These are Virakiircha, 
Skandavarman, Vishnugopa and Simhavarman. Of 
Simhavarman, described as the father of Simhavishnu, 
in the Veliirpalaiyam plates, nothing more definite is 
known than that he" wiped off the pride of his enemies." 

Simhavishnu. Simhavishnu himself claims to have vanquished the 
Malaya, Kalabbra, M alava, Cbola and Pandya kings; 
also the Simhala king proud of the strength of his arms 
and the Keralas, His chief exploit was the conquest of 
the Chola country fertilized by the river Cauvery (Veliir· 
piilaiyam plates, verse 10, S.I.I. II.v. 503, 510). The 
village of Manali in the Saidapet taluk of Chingleput 
district, in the present Madras Presidency, was in ancient 
times called Simhavishnu-chaturvedimangalam according 
to an inscription of the Chola king Kulottunga I (S.l.I. 
III. 134). It is, however, not yet determined whether the 
village is so named after this Simhavishnu or his grandson 
Narasimhavarman,. who was also known as Narasimha
vishuu, according to a fragmentary inscription at Badami. 
(Fleet, Dynasties of the Kanarese Districts, 328). 
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Simbavishnu was succeeded by his son Mahendra- M11hendra. 

varman I. The war against the Cbalukyas apparently i~g~::i!~ of 

began during his reign. What actually led to the war is the war with 
. . the Chiilukyas 

nowhere found e.tated. The bost1hty between the two 
dynasties became so intense that each looked upon the 
other as its natural enemy. Mr. Venkayya thinks that 
it is possible that the hatreJ bad a religious basis. The Its probable 

Pallavas, be remarks, were Saivas and bad the bull for cause. 

their crest, while the Chalukyas were devotees of Vishnu 
and had the boar for their emblem. But, as be himself 
remarks, there is no reason to suppose that in those 
early days religious bigotry went so far. Mr. Rice, in 
the last edition of this Gazetteer, observed as follows:-· 
"The name Cbalukya bears a suggestive resemblance to 
the Greek name Seleukeia, and if the Pallavas were 
really of Parthian connection, as their name would 
imply, we have a plausible explanation of the inveterate 
hatred which inscriptions admit to have existed between 
the two, and their prolonged struggles may have been. 
but a st?q uel of the contests between the Seleucidre and the 
Arsacidre on the banks of the Tigris and Euphrates." 
In support of this, Mr. Venkayya mentions the tradition 
that the Chalukyas are said to have come from Ayodhya 
in the north and the first thing they did after going to 
the South was to defeat the Pallava king Trilochana. 
If the theory of the foreign origin of the Pallavas is 
untenable, it follows that this suggestion of a transference 
of hatred from Mesopotamia to South India seems far-
fetched. Sir John Fleet is of opinion that Badami 
(ancient Vatiipi), from where the Chalukyas marched 
down to the South, " was originally the Western India 
stronghold of the Pallavas and that it was from them 
that the Chalukyas wrested it." The Velurpalaiyam 
plates mention the fact that Narasimhavarman I defeated 
the Chalukyan king Pulakesin II and his allies at Vatapi 
and add that he took, at the same time, from them the 



:!:he first 
part of the 
War, 
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pillar of victory standing at Vatapi (S.I.I. II. v. 504 and 
511). Mr. Krishna Sastri suggests that it is not unlikely 
that the pillar of victory had been set up there by one of 
the ancestors of Narasimhavarman himself. A fragmen
tary rock inscription at Badami published by Sir John Fleet 
(l.A. IX. 99l refers to Vatapikonda (Narasimhavishnu), 
and a pillar of victory. Sir John Fleet infers from this 
inscription that Viitiipi was temporarily recovered by the 
Pallavas from the \Vestern Chalukyas after (? in) the 
reign of Pulakesin II. These facts suggest that originally 
the Pallavas were settled at Vatapi, from where they 
were driven south. From their new abode they appear 
to have led expeditionR to recover their lost northern 
capital and territory, and in the long-drawn struggle 
they and their adversaries were exhausted and easily fell 
a prey to their respective neighbours. The war apparently 
commenced with the Eastern campaign of Pulakesin II, 
which began about 611 A.D. (E.I. VI. 3 and B.I.A. 
!V.i. October 1922). The last important event of the 
war was the invasion of Kanchi by the Chii.lukya king 
Vikramaditya II, who reigned from 733-734 to 746-747. 
Kirtivarman II, son of Vikramaditya II, also claims to 
have led an expedition in his youth against the Pallavas. 
The Pallava kiiJg, unable to fight in open battle, took refuge 
in a fort, but was defeated by the Chalukya prince. 
The enmity thus appears to have lasted for over a century 
and only ended with the destruction of both the dynasties. 

The first part of the War was fought during the reign 
of Mahendravarman I. Pulakesin II of Badami, who 
was Mahendravarman's contemporary, ascended the 
throne about 608 A.D., and was formally crowned king in 
the following year. He probably lived till 642 A.D. 
Among his several conquests was the conquest in 611 
A.D. of Vengi, where he installed his brother Kubja· 
Vishnuvardhana as Viceroy in 611 A.D., with his capital 
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at Pisthapura, the present Pithapuram in the Godavari 
District (E.I. VI. 11; M.E.R., 1908, Paras 10-11 et seq 
and B.I.A., 192:2, IV. i. in which the Kopparam plates 
of Pulakesin 11 are considered and the date 611 A.D. is 
fixed). In 615, Kubja Vishnuvardhana became an in
dependent sovereign and the founder of the line of 
Eastern Chalukyas. He and some of his successors are 
mentioned in different copper-plate grants (see M .E.R., 
1908, Para 13 and M.E.R., 1917, Paras 19-24: et seq). 

In this campaign against Vengi, Pulakesin claims that Su~cessful 

h act•on at 
he caused the splendour of the lord of the Palld.vas, w o Pulliliira. 

had opposed the rise of his power to be obscured by the 
dust of his army and to vanish behind the walls of 
Kanchipura. This might imply a previous encounter of 
Pulakesin against the Pallavas. This invasion of the 
Chiilukyas seems to be acknowledged by . Mahendra
varman, who declares that he defeated his chief enemies 
at Pullihira, tbe modern Pullahir (Polilur), which later 
was the scene of two battles fought between Haidar Ali 
and the English. The Pallavas were apparently driven 
off from their possessions in the north-betwe~n the 
Krishna and the Godavari-and even their capital-
Kanchi-threatened. Mahendravarman beat off the 
invading hosts but lost permanently the northern part of 
his territory, which was occupiP.d by Pulakesin's brother. 
It is possible, as suggested by Mr. Venkayya, that the 
Pallavas tried to make good this loss in the north by an 
extension of territory in the sonth, which is supported by 
the fact that no Pallava monuments earlier than the 7th 
century A.D. have been, so far, found in the Tamil country. 

In 620 A.D. Pulakesin II repulsed King Harsha of Pulakesin, his 

Kanauj, tbe hero of Bana's Har8hacharita and five years ~~~!~~
later, he sent an embassy to Khusru II, the Persian Peace from 

k. h t' t h' · b 1. d b 611 to 642 mg, w ose recep 100 a IS court IS· e 1eve to e A.D. 

M. Gr. VOL. II 35 
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represented in one of the Ajantii frescos. Apparently so t 
far as he was concerned, the war against the Pallavas 
was over, for we have no indication, in the inscriptions 
extant, of a renewal of the contest until the counter
invasion of Badami itself was undertaken in or about 
642 A.D. by Narasimhavarman I, son of :\hhendra
varman. What actually led to this invasion of Badami is 
not kriown, though it might inferentially be set down as 
a set off against Pulakesin's renewed attack agfl.inst 
Kanchi in 640 A.D. It is possible that Mahendravarman 
could not himself undertake the arduous task of the 
reduction of Badami for the time being and it was accord
ingly left to his son tJ carry the war into the enemy's 
country and repulse him there. 

If this view-point js acceptable, Mahendravarman may 
be taken to have settled down to a quiet rule after the 
victorious action at Pullahir. This gives the time 
necessary for the advance he made in the peaceful arts 
with which his name is more closely connected than with 
war in Pallava history. Among these were the cutting of 
rock-cut cave temples in different parts of his territory and 
their dedication to Brahma, Vishnu and Siva; the exca
vation of a tank obviously for extending irrigation; and 
the laying out or building of towns. These are referred 
to in some detail below, but it may be stated here that 
Mahendravarman was famous as an excavator of rock-cut 
caves. At least eight cave temples excavated by him or 
connected with him are known from inscriptions in them. 
They are to be seen from Pallavaram, a town named or 
founded after him, near Madras, to Pudukkottai in the 
south. One of his titles mentioned in the Pallavaram cave 
inscription is Chetthakari (i.e., Chaityakari) or creator of 
chaityas, the reference being to the monolithic cave 
temples excavated by him or under his orders in his 
dominions. Another biruda of his appearing iu the same 
cave temple is chitrakarappuli which means "the tiger 
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among painters," i.e., of temples or towns. (tll.E.R. UJ09, 
Para 14). That he was well versed in painting is known 
to us from the ~Iama.ndtir inscription, referred to below. 
~Iaheudravarman apparently imitated the cave temples 
north of the .Krishna-e.g., at Undavalli (see M.E.R., 
1909, Pan 13)-in his own dominions in the south, and 
the l.nrudas show that his claim to be an inno,ator in 
this respect i<> well founded. He was, it w0uld seem, at 
first a Jain and was converted to the Saiva faith by the 
Saint Appar (or Tirunavakkarasar). Though a Saiva, he 
was catholic enough to admit the worship of Brahma 
and Vishnu with that of Siva. The number of cave 
temples dedieated by him to Siva, however, are relatively 
greater, which shows that he was more particularly a. 
devotee of Siva. This is confirmed by the hlamandtir 
inscription [S I.I. IV. (Texts) No. 136], which though 
unfortunately badly damaged, still furnishes much useful 
information about this king. Though discovered as far 
back as 1888, it has not been critically edited, largely 
because its text is difficult of restoration. In view of its 
intrinsic importance-if restored, it is likely to prove 
invaluable for a proper appreciation of Mahendravarman's 
pre-eminently great qualities-it deserves to be re-copied 
il~ situ and critically edited. There i::~ scarcely any doubt 
that it is an inscription of Mahendravarman, for he is 
referred to in it as Satrumallesa Bhzi.bhuj!t, a title by 
which he was known according to other inscriptions of 
his. Among the personal details gleaned from it are that 
he was con\ersant with the Gandlzarva Sastra, i.e., music, 
which is confirmed by the Kudimiyii.malai inscription 
referred to below; tbat he wrote many works-all doubt
less in Prii.krit- connected with or having relation to the 
compositions of Valmiki and Vyiisa, the J.lattaL·ilasa 
Prahc1sana, the Danduga, etc. Of these, the JJ atiaL·ilasa 
Prahasana has been traced in Travancore and published 
in the Trevandrum Sanskrit Series (No. V). This work 
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appears to be a genuine work of this king, as the informa
tion it gives about l\1ahendravarman is confirmed from 
independent sources. As JJJ atta vilas a is known to be a 
title of Mahendravarman frum the Pallavaram cave 
inscriptions, there can be little doubt that the Prahasana 
is named after him and is his own, as declared in this 
(Mamandur) inscription. His claim to the title of 
Kaviniim prakasa, "Light of poets," mentioned in the 
Mamandur inscription, is therefore fully deserved and not 
a mere boast. His queen is referred to as Cbandrarekha 
and com pared to Kanti (i.e., Durga). In this inscription, 
he is also referred to as Niyavinita satyasandha and 
as the pupil of some person whose name is unfortu
nately lost, and as delighting in the company of learned 
men, as great in painting and as having written on 
dancing. His knowledge of painting is borne out by the 
biruda be assumed, chittrakarappuli, "a tiger among 
artists," mentioned in the Pallavaram cave inscription, 
while his knowledge of music is testified to by his inscrip
tion at Kudimiyarmalai in the Pudukkottai State. This 
inscription is a regular treatise on music, the ragas 
mentioned in it being unknown to the earliest works on 
music which have come down to us. It is in characters 
of about the 7th century A.D. and in the very script in 
which the other undoubted inscriptions of Mahendra
varman are found. This treatise, according to the 
colophon at its end, was composed by a king who is 
described as Parama Mahesvara, i.e., a king who was a 
great devotee of Siva. rrhis king describes himself as the 
pupil of Rudracbarya, who, it is impossible to say, is or 
is not the same as Rudrata mentioned by Matanga in the 
Sangita Ra.tniikara, a work of about the 12th century 
A.D. As will be seen, MahenJravarman i~. described in 
the Mamandur inscription as the pupil of some person, 
whose name it has apparently Leen impossible to 
read. If his name there could be read, perhaps .it might 
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help us to clear up the doubt whether Rudriicharya is 
mentioned in it as well. As the name of the king whO 
composed the treatise is not mentioned in the inscrip
tion, it is as well to emphasise the fact that he must be 
the Pallava king 1\Iahendravarman for the following 
reasons:-

(1) The character in which the inscription is recorded-
which is the same as the one used in recording inscrip
tions definitely known to be those of Mahendravarman; 
(2) the country in which the inscription is found, which 
was part of the dominion of Mahendravarwan, where bis 
other inscriptions have been found; (3) the independent 
evidence available confirmatory of the fact that Mahendra
varman was a musician, both from the Mamandur 
inscription, where he is described as one who knew the 
Gandharva Siistra, i.e., music, and from his work 111 atta
viliisa Prahasana which refers to his musical talents; 
(4) the independent proof we possess of his literary 
abilities as testified to by the Mamandur inscription and 
Mattavilasa Prahasana; and (5) the fact that the king 
who is described as the author of this treatise is described 
as a Parama Mahesvarariijagna, i.e., ''a king who was a 
devout follower of Siva," which 1\Iahendravarman 
certainly was, having, among other things, excavated a 
large number of cave temples and dedicated them to 
Siva. 

The musical treatise compo~ed by Mahendra.varman 
apprnently relates, it may be added, to music as 
played on an instrument (of five strings), possibly the 
matchless Yal, associated with the singers of the 
Deviirarn hymns, but now ob~:~olete, or the villtl.. The 
playing of musical instruments should, judging from this 
inscription, have reached a high state of perfection in 
!:5outh India by about the middle of the 7th century. 
Mahendra.varman and his two queens are represented by 
stone statues at :Mahabalipuram. From the ~Iamandur 
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inscription, w~ infer that the name of one queen-probably 
the principal queen-was Chandrarekka. The name 
of the other is not known. From the manner in 
which he is represented in the statue, it might be 
reasonably gathered that Mahendravarruan was physically 
a powerfully built man, tall, graceful in form, strong in 
limb and body, with a royal mien and a determined mind. 
His two queens also seem to have been graceful person
ages, slender in build and only a little less tall than 
himself. Their statuAs seem to have been set up by 
their grandson Paramesvaravarman I. (A.S.I. 1926, 
No. 26). 

Mahendravarman I was succeeded by his son Nara
simhavarman I. He is said to have repeatedly defeated 
the ChOlas, Keralas, Kalabbras and the Pandyas. (S.I.I. 
I. 152). He also claims to have written the word 
"victory" as on a plate on Pulakesin's back which was 
caused to be visible (i.e., which was turned in flight after 
defeat) at several battles. These battles appear to have 
been fought at Pariyala, Manimllngala, Suramara and 
other places. If Pulakesin was defeated at 1\Ianimangala 
(in the present Conjeevamm Taluk of the Chingleput 
District), he must have, in Mr. Venkayya's opinion, 
advanced into the heart of the Pallava tetTitory. It is 
not unlikely, he adds, that these battles as well as the 
encounter at Pullalur were fought in the same campaign 
and that Narasimhavarman I probably fought in it as 
Yuvarii.ja and drove back the invading army. (A.S.I. 
1906-1907, 228\. For this, however, there is no evidence, 
and the possibilities are that they belong to a renewed 
campaign in or about 640 A.D. against Kii.nchi, in which 
these battles were fought, with the result that Pulakesin, 
being repeatedly defeated, withdrew to his capital, being 
pursued by the enemy. Narasimbavarman thus carried 
the war into the Chalukya territory and actually captul'ed 
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Viitapi, the capital of Pulakesin II. This conquest of 
Viitiipi is proved beyond any doubt by an inscription 
found at Badami-modern name of Vatiipi-from which 
it appears that Narasimhavarman bore the titles of 
Mahiimalla and Narasimhavislmu. (Fleet, D.K.D. 328 and 
I.A. IX. 100). The capture of the City was followed by 
its destruction and Ly the death (suggests Sir Vincent 
Smith) of Pulakesin as well. The fall of the capital 
was signalised by the carrying away from the centre of 
the town where it was standing, the pillar of victory, 
which had been planted there by Narasimhavarma's 
ancestors. (S.I.I. II. v. 504. f.n.l.-Velnrpalaiyam Plates, 
Verse 11, ibid 511). In virtue of this victory, N ara
simhavarman came to be known in later times as Viitiipi
konda Narasigapottaraiyan. (S.I.I. III. 280). Sir John 
Fleet aesigns the capture of Vii.tapi to about 642 A.D. 
(Bombay Gazetteer I. ii. 35\3). 'rhis war of Narasimha
varruan against Pulakesin II is referred to in the 
Singhalese chronicle Mahavarnsa (Wijesinha's Transla· 
tion, ·:lJ) and hinted at in the Tamil Periyapuriinam 
(E.I. III. 277). In the former, it is related that the 
Singhalese prince ~Ianavamma helped Narasimhavarman 
to crush his enemy king Vallabha and that the grateful 
Narasimhavarman supplied 1\Ia.navarnma twice with an 
army to invade Ceylon. He was successful on the second 
occasion, as the result of which he occupied Ceylon, 
·which he is supposed to have ruled from 691 to 726 A.D. 
ThP. Kii.sakudi plates refer eulogistically to this conquest 
of Ceylon by Narasimhavarman's army and state that it 
€xcelled the glory of Rama's conquest of that island, 
The well-known saint S1ruttunda, who, it is said, in the 
Periyaznminam, cut up and cooked his only son in order 
to appease the hunger of God Si>a, disguised as a devotee, 
is said to ha>e reduced to dust the city of Vatapi for his 
royal master who could be no other, as Mr. Yenkayya 
suggests, than the Palla va king K arasimha ><\l'rnan. 
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Siruttonda apparently was Narasimhavarman's principal 
general, and therefore a great military officer before he 
turned a religious devotee. Tirugnanasambandar, the 
great Deviiram saint, is related to have vi<5ited Siruttunda 
in his native village and the Devaram hymn dedicated to 
the Siva temple of that place mentions the latter and 
thus enables us to fix the date of the former as well as of 
the Saiva revival in which he played so prominent a part. 

Narasimhavarman and his two queens are represented 
by stone statues in Adivaraha templtl at Mahiibalipuram. 
The~e statues ~eem to have ber-n set up by their son 
Paramesvaravarman I, together with the statues of his 
grandfather and grandmothers, Mahendravarman and his 
two queens (see above). It was apparently during the 
reign of Narasimhavarman I that the Chinese pilgrim 
Biuen Tsiang visited Kanchipura. His visit might be set 
down to somewhere about 640 A.D. His itinerary began 
in 629 A.D. and ended in 645 A.D., so that 640 A.D. seems 
not improbable. Kanchi was, according to Beal, the last 
place in the South visited by Hiuen Tsiang, It was at that 
time the capital of Dravida and the seat of a king, whom 
Biuen Tsiang does not name. It seems to have been the 
capital town from which the traffic to Ceylon was conduct
ed. The journey to Ceylon from Kiinchi by sea occupied 
thrt>e days. Hiuen Tsiang was desirous of embarking here 
for Ceylon but when he heard from the priests who had 
c:>me from that country of the death of the king of that 
country and the famine and disorder prevalent there, he 
desisted from proceeding to it. 'J.1his probably refers to the 
disturbances which ended in Miinavamma's seeking the 
aid of Narasimhavarman and eventually occupying Ceylon 
as mentioned above. Hiuen Tsiang's account of Dravida 
and its capital Kanchi indicates the high state civilisation 
had reached at the time in South India. He says:-

"This country-of Ta·lo·pi·ch'a (Dravida)-is about 6,000 
li in circuit (a li = t of a mile); the capital of the country 
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is called Kanchipura (Kin-cbi-pu-lo) and is about 30 li ( = 10 
miles) round. The soil is fertile and regularly cultivated, and 
produces abundance of grain. There are also many flowers 
and fruits. It produces precious gems an:l other articles. The 
climate is hot, the character of the people courageou!'l. They 
are deeply attached to the principles of honesty and truth and 
highly esteem learning; in respect of their language and written 
characters, they differ but little from those of Mid-India. 
Tbers &re some hundreds of Sanghariimas and 10,000 priests. 
They all study the teaching of the Sthavira School belonging 
to the Great Vehicle. There are some eighty Deva temples and 
more heretics called Nirgranthas." (Beal, Buddhist Records 
of the Western World II. 228-229). 

A few further facts about Kanchi, the capital city, are 
mentioned by Hwui Li in his Life of Hieun Tsiang 
(Beal, 138-139). It is there mentioned that the city is 
"situated on the mouth (bay) of the southern sea of 
India, looking towards the kingdom of Simhala, distant 
from it three days' voyage." Hiuen rrsiang notes:-

"To the south of the city not a great way is a large 
sanghiiriima, in which men of the same sort, renowned for 
talent and learning assemble and stop. There is a stilpa about 
100 feet high which was built by Asoka-riija . . . . . ." 
(Beal, II. 230). 

Hiuen Tsiang mentions the fact that Kanchipura was 
the native place of Dharmapala Bodhisattvft, who, he 
says, was the eldest son of a great minister of the country. 
He gives at length the story of how he, with the aid of 
friendly spirits, escaped from his marriage feast, which 
the king and queen had arranged for him and how he 
was cleposited iu a distant mountain convent, where 
he joined the order and became a great teacher of 
Buddhism. Hwui Li supplements the information by 
giving the names of a number of works he wrote, which 
altogether, he says, were "several tens." Among the 
works mentioned are Sabdavidya-.samyukta-siistra in 
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25,000 slokas; a commentary on the Satasiistra-vaipul
yam; on the Vidya-matra-siddhi; and on the N iyaya· 
d1Jara-taraka-.~astra. He describes his works as " very 
extended and highly significant of his eruinent virtue and 
great talent." The.re is, moreover, he adds, "a personal 
narrative of his history," which, if found, would throw 
rpuch light on contemporary history. It may be inferred 
from Hiuen Tsiang's account that in Kanchi, Buddhism, 
Jainism and Brahmanism flourished during the time of 
his visit and that there was constant connection between 
Ceylon and Kanchi. The form of Buddhism current 
was Mahayana. Kanchi apparently enjoyed a great 
fame as a city of learning. 'J.1he great Buddhist teacher 
Dharruapii.la, who was born in it, subsequently proved 
himself not only a great writer and metaphysician but 
also attained to the headship of the great monastery at 
Nalanda, in which he preceded Silabhadra, the teacher 
of Hiuen Tsiang (Beal, IT. 110-111). From the way in 
which he notes the fa:ct of Kiinchi being his birth-place, 
we are led to infer that the one object of his visit to that 
place was because it was the birth-place of so famous a 
Buddhist teacher. It. will be seen that the Chinese pilgrim 
calls the territory ruled by the Palla vas Dra!Jida, not Ton· 
damandala. It is possible that the older name of Dravida 
had not been ousted by the new name Tondamandala. 
Even now the former is more popular than the latter, 
though it signifies generally the sauth of India, while 
Tondamandala means Kanchi and the country surround· 
ing it. That Kanchi was about the 9th century still an 
important Buddhist centre is testified both by tradition 
(vide story of Akalanka and disputation with .them des
cribed below) and by the discovery of Buddhist images 
reported to have been found in it. (J.A.191 5, 127-12\:l). 

Paramesvara- Narasimhavarman I appears to have been succeeded by 
varman I. his second son Paramesvaravarman I, his elder brother 
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Mahendravarman II probably predeceasing him. (S.l.I. 
II. v. 504-50.j and table on 506). During his reign 
the Chii.lukya king Vikramaditya I, Eon of Pulakesin I, 
invaded the Pallava territory. Though there are many 
references to this war, neither the origin of it nor its course 
is clearly indicated in any of them. 'rhP. Kiiram copper
plates, which record a gift by Paramesvaravarman I, 
give the details of the fight that ensued. The invasion 
was successfully beat off, Vi kramii.ditya being defeated at 
a fearful battle which was fought at · Peruvalanalliir, an 
unidentified place, situated apparently in the Tamil 
country. Vikramii.ditya's army, which consisted of many 
lakhs of troops, took to heels, ltaving the spoils of the 
war to the victors. (S.I.I. I. 153 and S.I.I. II. 344). On 
the other hand, the Gadwiil plates of Vikramaditya I, 
dated in 674 A.D., and issued from Uragapura on the 
southern bank of the Cauvery, furnish a graphic account 
of the invasion by the Chalukyas of the Pallava country 
(E.I. X. 101). In opposition to the Chiilukyas, all the 
southern kiugs, including the Keralas, Kalabhras and 
the Simhalas combined and defeated Vikramaditya I 
(E.l. IX. 205). In other records, Paramesvaravarma I 
is said to have destroyed the city of Ranarasib, i.e., 
Vikramaditya I. (S.I.I. I. 13). If so, he could have only 
repulsed a counter-invasion undertaken in consequence 
of his attack on the Chalukyan capital. It has been 
suggested tbat the city of Ranarasika referred to should 
be identified with the Uragapura-Uraiyiir, the capital 
of the Cholas-where Vikramiiditya I was encamped. 
As Uraiyur was the capital of one of the confederate 
chiefs, it conld not have been the place destroyed by the 
Pallava king. :Moreover, the words" city of Ranarasika" 
could only apply to Vikramaditya's permanent, not 
temporary, cnpital. If this be so, it would follow that 
Paramesvaravarman invaded or attempted an invasion of 
Viitiipi once again in about 674 A.D. and this brought 
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on a further war of aggression against him, for meeting 
which he set up a combination of all the southern kings. 
But before be was finally defeated at the bloody battle of 
Peruvalanalhir, i.e., in the earlier stages of the war, 
Vikramaditya appears to have been fairly successful. 
He ciaims, indeed, to have "received by surrender the 
town of Kanchi after defeating the lord of the Pallavas, 
who had been the cause of the humiliation and destruc
tion of his famliy," apparently a reference to the defeat 
and destruction inflicted on Pulakesin I at Vatapi about 
64:2 A.D., by Narasimhavarman I. (Bombay Gazetteer 
I. ii. 362). But this succel:!S was of a short·lived 
character, for ~tt the decisive battle of Peruvalanalhi.r, 
Vikramaditya's forces were so badly beaten that they 
apparently retreatad in confusion leaving everything on 
the field. 1.'he Kiiram plates describe them as flying 
before the pursuing forces covered only by a rag ! One 
result, however, of this war was thc~.t the Pallavas lost to 
the Chalukyas a further part of their territory in the 
north. rl'be modern district of Kurnool, or a good part 
of it, passed out of their hands as testified to by several 
·copper-plate grants issued by Vikramaditya and his son 
Vinayiiditya and found in it. (Bombay Gautteer, 363 and 
369; E.I. IX. 98). Among the temples connected with 
his name are the Miilasthana temple at Tirukkaliknnram, 
near Madras, ·111hich, dating from the time of Skanda
sishya, was restored by him; the Orakal mantapa at the 
same place with fine figures of Brahma and Vishnu in 
it; and the ratha.~ at Mamallapuram, called after him {or 
rather after his title Muhamalla), which were begun 
during his reign. 

N arasimhavarman II, also called Rajasimha, son of 
Pararnesvaravarman, succeeded him. Among his chief 
surnames are Chitrakarmukha and Ekavira. He married 
Rangapataka. He appears to have had a long and 
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peaceful reign, undisturbed by the Chiilukyas. He re
organized the ghatika of the Brahmanas at Kanchi and 
distinguished himself as a religious devotee. He claims 
to have washed away his sins by walking on the path 
of the Saiva doctrine. In keeping with his title Chitra
karmukha, he made himself famous by building (some 
of the earliest) struetura.t stone temples, which were 
beautified by sculptural work. Among these is the 
central shrine of the Rajasimhesvara or the Kailasanatha 
temple at Conjeeveram, which bas been described as 
"comparabl~ with the mountain Raihisa." (S.I.I. II. v. 
504 and 511 and S.l.I. I. No. 24). He built this in 
consequence of a dream he bad. The other structural 
stone temples built by him are the Airavatisvara at 
Kancbi, the shore temple at Mii.mallapuram (M.E.R. 
191 o, Para), temples at Vayahir and Tiruppuriir in 
Chingleput District, which have disappeared but whose 
pillars are in existence (M.E.R. 1909, Para 16) and the 
temple on the Panamalai rock. The last of these is much 
like the Kailasanatha temple at Kanchi and an inscrip" 
tion on the outer part of the wall that runs round it 
explains the title of "Rajasimha." as applied to Nara
simha varman II. It designates him as a royal lion to his 
enemies, as a terror to them and as having never been 
defeated in war and as being famous. This description 
cannot be mere praise, for it seems clear from this and 
other inscriptions of his that he was really a distinguished 
warrior. It is possible that he proved his worth in the 
military line, during his father's reign, and that the fear 
he inspired in his enemies, especially the Chalukyas, 
cowed them into silence during his own reign. The 
absence of any details of the wars fought by him seems 
to lend some support to this view. He seems to have 
patronised Brahmans by founding town-ships for them. 
Ukkal in Chingleput was called Sivachiilamanimangalam 
after him; so also a part of Kiinchi itself seems to have 
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been named after his biruda Ekavira. So great a bene
factor of the tlaiva faith cannot have gone without 
recognition. (A.S.I. 1906-Hl07. 229 f.n. 8 and 10). 
Mr. Venkayya suggests that he should be identified with 
one of the sixty-three canonized saints of the Saiva faith
either Kalarchinga-nayanar or Aiyadigal Kadavark<~n, 
both of whom were Pallava. kings. (ibid 229 f.n. 11). 
The Ganga king Bhiivikrama claims to have defeated him 
in a great battle at Vilanda and is said to have captured 
the whole of the Pallava kingdom. Some other details 
are given in Mandya 113 (E.G. III, 1\Iysore) and Tumkur 
23. (E.G. XII Tumkur), Two grandsons of his were 
apparently brought up by the Gangas. These, however, 
are unknown to Ganga genealogy. (S.I.I. II. v. 506 
Table). 

Narasimhavarm9,n II was succeeded by his son Para
mesvaravarman II. Not much is known about his rule. 
He seems to have built the Vaikunta Perumal temple 
at Kanchi, which is called Paramesvara Vishnugriha in 
one of its inscriptions and Paramechchuravinnagaram in 
one of the hymns of the Vaishnava saint Tirmangai 
Alvar. His death is referred to in an inscription on the 
wall of the verandah of the Kailasanatha temple. (S.l.I. 
II. 244). 

Mahendravarman III is known to have built the 
shrine close to the Kaihi.saniitha temple. (S.l.I. I. 23). 
Mr. Venkayya suggests that it is possible that be did not 
succeed to the throne and that therefore he is not men
tioned either in the U dayendiram grant or in the 
Kasakudi plates. 

After the death of Paramesvaravarman II, there seems 
to have been a struggle for the throne. The exact 
cause of this struggle is not, however, clearly known. 
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The Kasakudi copper-plates hint that there was some 
dispute about the succession after Paramesvaravarman's 
death. These plates also suggest that the dispute had 
relation to the purity of descent of the two parties. 
Of Nandivarman, who actually succeeded to the throne, 
it is said that be was suddhamiitr-anvayaya, i.e., pure 
on his mother's side, thereby suggesting by implication 
that either Paramesvaravarruan II or Simhavishnu, 
from whum be was descended, was of illegitimate 
descent. Apparently there was some fear cf the old 
kingly line becoming extinct and hence an attempt 
seems to have been made to bring a new king from a 
royal family elsewhere. This is in accordance with 
the principles enunciated in Hindu polity. (Vishnu
smriti ii, 31 and 49). This Nandivarrnan, distinguished 
in history as Nandivarman II Pallavamalla, is known, 
from the self-same plates, as a distant cousin, from u. 
collateral branch, of Paramesvaravarman II. In the 
tTdayendiram plates, Nandivarman calls himself the son 
of Paramesvaravarman; but this seems wholly incredible 
in view of the disputed suc<::ession after the death of 
Paramesvaravarman II, which actually occurred, as 
testified to by many inscriptions. A fairly full account 
of th~ circumstances under which Nandivarman II 
succeeded to the throne after the death of Parames
varavarman II is depicted in twelve sculptured scenes, 
with explanatory labels on the south wall of the 
verandah running round the central shrine of the 
Vaikuntha-PerumiiJ temple at Conjeeveram. It is stated 
therein:-

"The race of the Palla vas commenced with the creator 
Brahma, and after the death of Paramesvarappottaraiyar (i.e., 
Paramesvarll.varman II), the kingdom having become kingless, 
the ministers, senators and the assembly consulted together 
and approached Hiranyavarma-Mahiiraja of the Kiidavesa 
family and asked him to grant them a king. lliranyavarman 
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communicated this to some of the ce.pable members of bis 
family, who, however, refused to go. Then calling his own 
sons Srimalla, Ranamalla, Samgriimamalla and Pallauamalla, 
he enquired of them if any would accept. The first three 
having refused, the fourth, Pallavamalla-Paramesvara con
sented. Though pleased with the noble resolve·of this Kathuka 
prince, the father was against eendiog this son who was then 
only twelve years old. At this stage, an old agamika (iiga.
mika ?) of the court, called Taranikonda-Posar said: "This 
(prince) is one who is devoted to Mahii-Vishnu. I:J e must 
become an emperor." On this the required permission was 
granted arid the prince started in a palanquin with Hiranya
varma-Maharaja himself and Taranikonda-Posar leading the 
guarding armies. After going some distance the prince got 
down from the pa.lttnquin and taking leave of them, went on his 
way crossing several mountains, rivers and impassable forests. 
Hearing of his approach Pallavadi-Araiyar received him with 
a vast army, placed the prince on an elephant, took him to 
Kiinchipura-Mahiinagar (the capital), but himself died (?). 
l?allavadi-Araiyar was perhaps some distant kinsman of the 
king with, however, no right to succeed to the throne. The 
Mahasamantas, the merchants (nagarattiir) and the assembly 
and Kadakka Muttaraiyar having heard of the prince's arrival, 
met him with honours and and entered the Palace with him. 
(The merchant community of the Nattukkotta Chetties are 
even now known by the name nagara!ttir.) Then, under the 
name Nandivarman, the circle of ministers, the feudatory 
chiefs, the two assemblies of administrators and the senators, 
crowned him emperor and decorated him with the insignia of 
royalty such as the peacock (?) parasol, the conch Samudra· 
ghosha, the Khatvanga banner, the Bull-crest, etc., and offered 
him the royal seal Videlvidugu." 

This detailed description :;tgrees, in the main, with 
what is hinted of him in the Kasakudi plates. A recently 
discovered copper-plate record, to be soon published in 
the Epigraphia Indica, also confirms the very tender age 
of Nandivarman when installed on the Pallava throne. 
It says of him: "he of well established strength, received 
the kingdom while he was yet a youth." 
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The terms Ki.davesa, Kathaka and Kadakka which 
occur in the inscription are of much interest. The 
former, as the name of the family in which Hiranya
varman was born, gives us a clue as to what the position 
was of the descendants of Simhavishnu's younger brother 
Bbimavarman, during the active rule at Kanchi of 
Simhavishnu's son Mahendravarman I and his successors. 
Kfidavesa means 'the chief of the Kadava' which, in the 
Talnil Puiyapuriinam, occurs as a synonym for Pallava. 
The Tftndalarn inscription (E.I. VII, p. 25) uses Kadava 
and Pallava in identically the same sense. The term 
also occurs in the Velvikudi £?;rant of the Pandya 
king Nedunjadaiyan published in Epigraphia Indica, 
Vol. XVII, No. 16, p. 308. Its interpretation as 
synonymous with Pallava was not hitherto based on any 
direct statement. Now we clearly see that the kings of 
the collateral line of l'allavas which descended from 
Bhimavarman, were actually called Kadavas and ruled 
simultaneously with the Pallavas of the main line, some
where over a distant part of the Pallava country. '!'his 
latter fact is inferred from the statement that Pallava
malla had to go a long distance "crossing several 
mountains and impassable fore~:;ts" to reach Kanchi. 
Perhaps, we can even conclude from the frequent occur
rence of the name Kaduvetti and other allied forms of 
Kadava in records from the modern Cuddapah and 
Kurnool districts and the l\lysore State that the Kadavas 
of the Bhimavarmn.n line ruled in those parts, though, 
later on, they claim to have ruled over Kanchi also. 
A Pallava ruler of the Telugu country at the time of the 
Chalukya invasion from the north under Satyasraya of 
Ayudhya was Trinayana of about the 6th century A.D. He 
is often mentioned in Telugn inscriptions as Trinayana
Pallara or Mukkanti-Kaduvetti. (see M.E.R. for 1908, 
p. 70 and E.I. X, p. 58). The Nolamba-Pallavas of 
the Kanarese country also trace their origin to hitn. 

M. Gr. VOL. II 36 



562 MYSORE. GAZETTEER [CHAP~ 

Kadakka~Muttaraiyar. who joined with the chiefs and 
merchants of Kancbi in installing Pallavarnalla on the 
throne must have been another near kinsman of the 
Pallavas ::tnd an ancestor of Kaduvatti Muttarasa who 
about the end of the 9th century A.D. laid siege to 
Koyatur (Laddigam), a village included in the Punganur 
Zamindari of the Chittoor district, in the time of the 
BanakingVijayaditya II. (see E.I. XVII, p. 3\. We learn 
further that the term Kadakka, through the Sanscritized 
Katbaka, was also a form of Kiidava. (E. I. VII, p. 167, 
f.n.2). 

Line of Nandivarman II Pallavamalla, the usurper, thus began 
Nandivarman 1 b'l h · l u Pallava- to rn e w 1 e e was stil young. HP. appears to have 
malla, also rulecl for not less than fifty years. (E.I. IV. 137). His 
called Ganga- · · ht h d d h b' d f b Pallavas. reign mig ave exten e to t e t Ir quarter o t e 
Nandivarman 8th century A.D. The Udayendiram grant shows that, 
11 

Pallava- d 't h' h · b h b' h' · · h' hl mana. espi e IS c oiCe y t e su Jects, IS positiOn was Ig y 
insecure. · In this· grant, we are told that the PalhLva 
general Udayachandra "bestowed the whole kingdom 
many times on the Pallava," i.e., by his repeated victories 
against the enemies. (S.I.I. II. 372). Udayacbandra, 

·indeed, is said to have killed with his own band the 
Pallava king Cbitramaya, who seems to have been allied 
with the Dramila princes (ibid). Pallavamalla was, it 
is stated, besieged at N andipum by the Dramila princes. 
As Mr. Venkayya has suggested, it has accordingly to be 
inferred that the Drarnila princes took up the cause of 
Chitni.mii.ya, who was probably the son of Pararnesvara~ 
varman II or some one else who had a right to the 
Pallava throne. Among the Dramila princes allied with 
Cbitramaya, the Pandyas under Rajasirnha Pandya I, 
must have been prominent, as they claim to have 
defeated the Palh.vas at Sankaramangai which, in the 
Udayendiram grant, is Sanscritized as. Sankaragrama·. 
(A.S.J.1306-1907, 231 and M.E.R. 1907-1908, para 28). 
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Rajasimha Pandya's successor Jatila Nedunjadaiyan 
Parantaka, the donor of the VelvikuJi grant, 760-770, also 
claims to have defeated the Pallavas at Pennagadam. 
(M.E.R. J907·Hl08, para 28). Vikramadityaii, the then 
king of Badami, took advantage of the disturbed conditions 
in the Pallava kingdom, and invaded it. He, having 
resolved, we are told, to uproot completely his natural 
enemy, the Pallava, vrho had robbed, of their splen~our, 
the previous kings born from his (Chalukya) race, reached 
with great speed the Tundaka-Vishaya (Tondamandalam), 
attacked at a head of battle and put to flight the Pallava 
king Nandipota,varman, who had come to meet him. 
Where this pitched battle was fought is not meutioned 
but there can be no doubt it was near Kanchi. Among 
the things captured (trophies of war), were the Pallava war 
trumpet, their drum cal!ed "roar of the sea," their Siva 
banner, many elephants and heaps of splendid rubies. 
(8.I.I. I. 146). The city of 'tHnchi was at the capturers' 
mercy, but was spared. Vikramaditya's treatment of the 
city was characteristically Hindu and humane to a 
degree. "Having. made the twice-born, the distressed 
and tbe helpless rejoice by continual gifts, be acquired 
great merit by granting heaps of gold to the temple of 
Rajasimhesvara," i.e., the present Kailasanatha temple 
at Kanchi. His treatment of the city and of its people 
was wholly in accordance with tradition and practice as 
codified in Manu. (VII. 20 1). His reduction of Kanchi 
probably took place shortly after his coronation in 733-734 
A.D. (Bombay Gazetteer I. ii. 374). Sir Vincent Smith 
dates it "in about 740 A.D," but it might have been a 
few yean!' earlier (E.H.I. 497), Vikramaditya's wife 
Lukamahadevi afterwards caused a temple to be erected 
at Pattadakal, in the present Bijapur district, to celebrate 
this victory. (I.A. VI. 85). This event, which marked 
the downfall of the PallavaA, is corroborated by an 
inscription of Vikramaditya II found on a pillar in the 

M. Gr, VOL. II 36* 
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Kailasanatha temple (E.I. III. 339). Its immediate 
effect was to break the power of the Pallavas. Nandi
varman being unable to face another Chalukya force, 
under the crown pt·ince Kirtivarma, fied for refuge to a 
hill-fort. The Ganga king Sripurusha retook Kadavetti 
which the Pallavas had recovered and seized the Pallava 
umbrella assuming at the same time the title of 
Permanadi, which he took from the lord of Kanchi. 

Dantivarman. Nandivarman II Pallavamalla WflS succeeded by his son 

Nandi· 
varman II(. 

Pallava-~laharaja Dantivarman, son of Reva, daughter of 
an unnamed king. (8.1.1. II. v. 505.) Velurpalaiyam 
plates, verse 16, S.I.I. II. v. 511). He was also known as 
Vijaya Danti-Vikramavarruan and Hiranyavarman II. 
(8.1.1. II. v. 518~. No specific historical details are 
known about this king or his successor. His chief queen 
was the Kadamba princess Aggalanimmati. 

Their son Nandivarman III (also called Vijaya Nandi
varman and Vijayanandi Vikramavarruan) next succeeded 
to the throne. In the sixth ye,u of his reign the Velur
palaiyam grant was made. If Mr. H. Krishna Sastri's 
reasoning is correct, he was also the donor of the 
Tandanttotam graJ:Jt (S.I.I. II. v. 518). He had the 
surname Ekadhira. His reign, if the description given 
of it in the Tandanttotam plates can be accepted, should 
have been a prosperous one. He appears to have 
encouraged learning. He is said to have snatched away 
from an unnamed Ganga king a necklace in which was 
a gem called Ugrudaya. To his lot also fell, we are told, 
an excellent elephant named Pattavardhana, which 
Mr. Krishna Sastri identifies with the rutting elephant 
controlled by Lord Siva by a twig as mentioned in 
Saint Sundara's hymn on the Vadamii.llaivayal teruple. 
If so, Sundara cannot have been long distant from the 
time of Vijayanandi Vikramavarman III-middle of the 
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9th century. The unnam('d Pallava king may have 
been Nitimarga I, who claims a victory over the Palla vas 
(Kolar 90, Nanjangud 269). He is stated to have 
"acquired the prosperity of the Pallava kingdom not 
easy for others to obtain," by "the prowess of his 
(own) arms by killing (his) enemies in the field of battle." 
This clearly shows that the sovereignty to the throne 
was keenly contested by outsiders or by descendants of 
the Simhavishnu line. (8.I.I. II. v. 505 and 511). 

His son and successor was Nripatungavarman (also Nripatunga

called Vijaya Nripatungavarman), in the 8th year of varman. 

whose reign the Bii.hur grant for Vidya.~thana (College of 
learning) was made by his minister. He was, perhaps, 
the greatest of his line, as his inscriptions have been 
found over a larger extent of country than the rest. 
Be seems to have been troubled by descendants of the 
old Simhavishnu dynasty. The latter seem to have proved· 
obnoxious to the fandyas as well. In his Ambiisamudram 
inscription, we see the Pandya king Varaguna Maharaja 
advancing as far north as Araisur on the Pennar in the 
Tonda-mandalam country. (E.I. IX. 84-gJ). In verse lt:i 
of the Bahur plates, reference is made to a victory gained 
by a Pandya king with the help of Nripatnnga. The 
name of the Pandya king is not mentioned in it, but it 
is inferred by .Mr. Krishna Sastri that he mnst be the 
Varaguna Maharaja of the Ambii.samudram inscription. 
As the Bahur inscription states that a victory was gained 
by the Pandya king with the help of 1\ripatunga, it 
seems correct to infer that the Pallava and Pandya kings 
made common cause against a king of the Simbavishnu 
line who was ruling simultaneously with Nripatunga 
in some portion of Tonda-mandalam. (S.I.I. II. v. 
513). Mr. Krishna Sastri suggests that thiH king was 
Nandippottaraiyan of the Palla?:tL-tilaka Kula, whose 
quem Miirambavai figun~s as the donor in two inscriptions 
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at Tiruchchennamyundi, Tanjore District, dated in the 
18th and 2:2nd years of the reign of Nripatunga. (RI.E.R. 
1901, Stone inscriptions Nos. 303 and 300). This sub· 
ordinate position of Marambavai suggests, in Mr. Krishna 
Sastri's opinion, either the defeat or death of her husband at 
the hands of Nripatunga. Therefore, Nandipputtaraiyan 
of the Pallava-tilaka family should have been the enemy 
against whom Varaguna Maharaja and Nripatunga 
jointly fought. 

N ripatunga's successor, and possibly son, was A parajita~ 
varman. (M.E.R. 1906, Part II, l'ara 9 and A..S.I. 
190().1907, 239). It has been suggested that Aparajita is 
only another name of Nripatunga. It is true that the dates 
of the other kings do not, as pointed out by Mr. Venkayya, 
leave any margin for this king. This, however, is not 
a sufficient justification for saying that Aparajita was 
another name for Nripatunga. It is quite possible he 
was co-regent for Nripatunga for some time and reigned 
independently a short time after the death of N ripaiunga. 
Unless the idt:ntity is independently established, it seems 
safer to treat them as two distinct kings, the more so 
as there are several inscriptions in the name of each of 
them. Aparajita, with the aid of the Western Ganga 
king Prithivipati I, tlefeated Varaguna Pandya in the 
battle of Sripurambiya, identified with Tiruppurambiyam 
near Kumbakonam in the 11anjore district (S.I.I. II. 
381; M.E.R. ]906, Part II, Para 9). Apparently 
Prithivipati I was a feudatory of Aparajita and the 
lattet: checked thP. oppression of the F andyan king 
Varaguna by fighting him out and defeating him. This 
Varaguna is the Varaguna-varman of the Pandya line 
who began to rule in 862-863 A.D. (M.E.R. 1906, Part 
II. 66, Tab~e). Iu Aparajita's reign the stone temple of 
Virattanesvara :tt Tiruttani was built by one Nambi Appi, 
while a,n unnamed king is recorded to have written a 
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verse (venba) in honour of it (JJi.E.R. 11:}06,. Stone 
inscriptions Nos. 435 and 433). It· is possible that 
Aparajita himself was the author of the verse, though it 
is difficult to imagine why, in that case, he should have 
preferred humble anonymity and left out his name from 
the inscription. 1t was probably after him that Ukkal, 
in the North Arcot District, was called Aparajita
chaturvedimangalam. He was, apparently after a 
successful rule lasting for some years, defeated in battle 
by the Chula king Aditya 1, who annexed his territories. 
This event probably occurred about the close of the 9th 
century A.D. and practically terminated indepeniient 
Pallava rule in the south (E.l. IX. 88; ltf.E.R. 1906, 
Part II, Paras 10 and Hi). What became of Aparajita 
after the battle is not known. But as the Tiruvii.langadu 
plates mention that he was conquered in battle "with 
his brilliant a.rmy," it might be presumed he was taken 
prisoner by Aditya I and ended his days in prison. If 
he had fallen in battle, the fact would have been 
mentioned in the inscription. 

How the kings of the Ganga-Pallava line above Theprobable 

t . d t d 'th •th k' v·. successors of men 1one are connec e Wl e mgs I]aya Ganga-

Narasimhavikramava.rman, Vijaya Skandasishya Vikra- Pallam. 

mavarman and Vijaya Isvaravarman in the Salem and 
North Arcot Districts and in the areas immediately 
adjoining these districts in the Mysore State, it is not 
yet determined. They were probably the successors of 
the Ganga.Palhtvas. Mr. Rice connects them with the 
Ganga-Pallavas (Mysore and Coorg, 8). In Mysore we 
have inscriptions of these kings in the Mulbagal Taluk of 
the Kolar District (E.G. X, Mulbagal 227, 221). One is 
of the 24th year of Narasimhavikramavarman, and the 
other of the 12th year of Isvaravarrnan. Mr. Rice assigns 
them to about 880 A.D. as they contain references to 
Banarasa and Mahendra. Mr. Venkayya thinks that 
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these kings might, judging from their names, have 
b6longed to the same family as the Ganga-Pallavas (A .S.I. 
1906 1907, 239). Be infers from the localities where the 
inscriptions relating to them have been found that they 
were probably governing some province between the 
Ganga and Pallava territories. From the fact that some of 
their inscriptions are in Vattelattu, it has been inferred 
that either they themselves or the country over which 
they ruled, was under the influence of the Cheras, who 
used that alphabet. Whatever the relationship of these 
kings to the Ganga-Pallavas, the Ganga-Pallavas were the 
over-lords of the West€rn Gangas of Mysore and of the 
Banas. 

Apart from the Ganga-Pa.llavas, there seems to have 
flourished another family who cla-imed descent from 
Nandivarman II Pallavamalla and who ruled over part 
of Tondai-nadu and the Chola country. Dantivarma. 
Maharaja of the Triplicane inscription; Vairamegan 
mentioned in the Nalayiraprabhandam as the king of 
the Tondaiyar; Tellarrerinda Nandipottaraiyan, whose 
inscriptions have been found in Conjeeveram and a few 
villages in the Tanjore District; and Nandipottaraiyar, 
who belongeii to the Pallavatilakakula, are the known 
names of this series of kings. The last of these has been 
t5urmised to be a contemporary of the Ganga-Pallava 
Nripatunga mentioned above. Their relationship to the 
Ganga-Pallavas has not yet been determined. Dantiga, 
ruler of Kanchi, from whom the Rashtrakuta king 
Govinaa III levied tribute, in or about 804 A.D., might 
have been either a Ganga-Pallava or a regular descendant 
of Nandivarman II Pallavamalla (E.G. VII. 292). A 
Pallava king Nandivarma is also found associated with 
Govinda III in replacing on his throne the Ganga king 
Sivamara II, in about 813 A.D. (E.C. IV. Yedatore 60 
and E.G. IX. Nelamangala 60). 
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The Amaravati pillar inscription mentions another Palla.va. kings 
• d · mentioned in series of Pallava kings. Seven names are mert10ne m Ama.rava.ti 

it. Among these is l\1ahendravarman, apparently a Pillar 

reference to l\lahendravarman I. Some others referred inscription. 

to in it figure among the ancestors of Nandivarman 
Pallavamalla. The last of them Simhavarman is credited 
with planting a pillar of victory at Suneru. He is also 
said to have visited the Buddhist shrine at Dhanyaghata 
(i.e., Amaravati in the modern Guntur District) where be 
listened to a diseour~e on the law. The connection of 
these kings with the other dynasties is not yet known. 
The inscription in which they appear seems to be a copy 
of an earlier record, !IS for the events mentioned in it, 
the alphabet is of later date. 1\lr. Venkayya thinks that 
if it is an original document, the kings mentioned in it 
must belong to a local family, not mentioned elsewhere. 
(A.S.I. 1906-1907, 240). He throws out the suggestion 
that on the disruptinn of the Cholas in the 12th century, 
several local families came into prominence claiming 
relationship with the Pallavas of Kanchi and the Chulas 
of Uraiyur. Simhavarman II of the Amaravati inscrip-
tion may, perhaps, be assigned to that period, if it is held 
to be an original document. 

On the disruption of the Pallavas, the greater portion NoLurBA 

of the northern and north-eastern portions of 1\lysore, PALLAvAs. 

ccmprising generally the modern districts of Chitaldrug 
and Bellary, passed under the rule of the Nonambas or 
Nohtmbat:l, their kingdom heing called after them the 
Nonambaviidi or Nolambaviidi 32,000. Inscriptions found 
at Dharmapuri, in the Salem District, show that 
Nolambavii.di extended far into that district. (M.E.R. 
1911, para .L4). The original capital of this kingdom. 
Eeews to have been Henjeru (or Penjeru) or Hemavati, 
on the northern border of the Sira taluk, in the present 
Anantapur District. The existing Nonabas, a large and 
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important section of Vokktligas (cultivators) in the State 
represent its former subjects. 

The Nolambas claim to be Pallavas. Though their 
t·xact relationship is not yet clearly established, they by 
inter-marriages with the Gangas on the one hand and 
with the Chalukyas on the other, grew to be a powerful 
line of kings, who during the 9th and lOth centuries 
A..D. extended their sway over the whole of the Ganga 
dominions and drove the Banas into a corner. A 
princess named in Chii.marajnagar 10 (E.G. IV) is said to 
be of the Nolamba-vam.sa and Pallava-kula. Modern 
scholars have called this line of kings as N olamba-Palla va,, 
to distinguish them from other Palla va f:tmilies. The 
genealogy of the line is given in the Hemiivati pillar. 
(E.G. XII, Sir a 2ti). They are described as belonging to 
the Isvaravamsa and as descended from Trinayana, 
through Pallava, the king of Kiinchi. The first king named 
is Mangala or Nolambii.dhiraja, praised by the Karnii.tas. 
His son was Simhapota, whose son was Cbii.ruponnera, 
whose son was Polalchura Nolamba, whose son was 
Mahendra, whose son was Nanniga or Ayyapadeva, 
whose sons were Anniga (or Bira Nolamba) and Dilipa 
or Iriva Nolamba. Trinayana Pallava, the founder of 
the family, has been identified by Mr. Venkayya with the 
king of the same name, who was defeated by the early 
Chalukya king Vijayii.ditya, according to the later 
tradition. (S.I.I. I. 50 and A.S.I. 190G-1909, 241). One 
of the Virupakshipuram pillar inscriptions also mentions 
Pallanidhiraja. (M.E.R. 1911, Para 14). Simh!!pota or 
Singapota was subordinate to the Ganga king Sivamii.ra 
Saigotta. Saigotta sent him against his younger brotht:>r 
Duggimara, who tried to become independent. (E.G. XI 
Challakere 8). On Sivamii.ra being taken prisoner by 
the Rashtrakutas and his country being occupied by 
them, Simhaputa's son and grandson passed under their 
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protection. (ibid, Challakere 33,34). rrhese set up rule 
over Nolambalige 1,000 and other pr:rvinces. Mr. Rice 
suggests that this must have beP.n the nucleus of the 
Nolambavadi province. Rajamalla Satyavakya I, the 
Ganga king, married, on his restoraGion to his possessions, 
Simhaputa's grand daughter and gave his own daughter 
Jayabhe, the younger sister of Nitimarga., in marriage 
to Nolambadhiraja Pulalchora. (E.G. XI, Sira 38). 
Simhapota's son Chii.ruponnera is probably identical with 
Ponnera mentioned in an inscription of about the 8th 
century at Sravandanahalli, Maddigiri Taluk. He is 
mentionen with a Chula-maharaja, apparently an early 
Chola king ruling the country around Hemavati and 
Nidugal. (IIJ.A.R. 1918, Para 81). A Biyalchura is 
mentioned in three fragmentary virgals at Satanur, 
K:mkanhalli Taluk. One of these mentions a Chorayya 
and his son and another a Rachayya but their relation
ship, if any, to Pulalchura is not known. (M.A.R. 
19:22, Para 40). Pulalchora is described as ruling over 
the Ganga 6,000 under the Ganga king Nitimiirga. 
(E.G. X., Kolar 79). His alternative name or surname 
was K olambadhiraja. His son by the Ganga princess 
was Mahendra or Bira Mahendra or Mayindamma (:::: 
Mahendravarma), who is probably identical with Mayindra 
mentioned in many Virgals. (e.g., 11I.A.R.1919, Para 72). 
He is described as ruling over the Ganga 6,000 as his 
father did, under the Gangas. (E.G. X. Bowringpete 64). 
He appears to have also been known as Nolambadhiraja 
and Nolamba Narayana. He had apparently an younger 
brother, Nolambadhiraja-Nolipayya ruling in 897 (E.G. 
IX, Madi!agiri 3b and 5:2) who had a son Ankayya. (E.G. 
IX, Maddagiri ~7). Evidently he was a great conqueror. 
(E.G. X, Chikballapur 26 of 880 and E.G. III, Mandya 13 
of 895). Rcveral inscriptions indicate the progress he 
made towards independence. In 8rinivaspur 30 (E.G. X) 
he appears as ruling in conjunction with two others 
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over a territory up to the Kirudore, or little river, as its 
boundary. Sira 38 (E.G. XII) represents him as assum
ing independence in 878 A.D., while Dodballapur 3 
(E.C.1X) says he was ruling as king and fighting with the 
Gangas. He is said to have destroyed the Mahabali 
family (i.e., the Banas), which conquest brought him 
the title of Mahabali-kula-vidhvam,sanam. (E.I. X., 65). 
According to one of the Viriipakshipuram pillar inscrip· 

· tions, engraved in beautiful arrow-beaded Kannada 
charactertl, Mahendra is described as " the sole lord of 
the lady Ganga-mandal:J,, which consisted of 96,000 
(villages)." 'l'his is a clear statement of Mahendra's 
extensive conquest in the last quarter of the 9th century 
A.P. which brought about the ruin of the Mahiibali race 
(i.e., the Banas). The sway of M abendm over Dharma
pori (the ancient Tagadur) and the adjoining country 
appears to have been remembered even in the time of 
the Roysalas in the name Mahendramangalam, which 
was evidently conferred by Mabendradhiraja-Nolamba 
on the pre!ient village of Adhaimankiittai, and in a Siva 
temph~ referred to in inscriptions as Mayindisurarn
Udaiyar or Mayindiram-Udaiyar. l\1r. Krishna Sastri 
adds:-" To-day it is seen in the Mallikarjuna temple 
whose unique architecture is undoubtedly to be a;ttributed 
to the Nolambas of the 9th century A.D. The temple 
of Bhoga-Nandisvara at Nandi in the Kolar District of 
the Mysore State also belongs to the same perio<1. A 
comparison of these structures with the Kailasanatba 
temple at Conjeeveram will corroborate the possibility of 
my surmise." (JJJ.E.R. Hill, Para 14). A number 
of inscriptions found in the border districts of Chittoor 
and Anantapur refer to the Nolamba conquest of the 
former, which in those days included, what is now the 
Zamindari of Pungam1r, under the name Puli-nadu. The 
conquest is attributed to Nolambiidiyarasa, which is a 
corruption of Nolambii.dhiraja, which may refer either to 
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Polalehura Nolambiidhiriija, the father of Mahendra 
or to Mahendra himself, both of whom, were the 
subordinates of the Ganga kings, as above stated. The 
invasion is stated to have takP.n place in the reign of the 
Bana king Biinavidyiidhara. Mr. Ktishna Sastri is 
inclined to attribute this to l\1ahendra, who, as above
-mentioned, receives the title of "the destroyer of the 
Bana mce." In an inscription at Kambadiiru dated in 
88il A.D., he is called Tribhuvanadhira, i.e., "the hero 
of the three worlds." This invasion of Puliniidu is 
confirmed by another inscription as well. This record, 
which comes fL"Om Kalakkottiir, in Chittoor District, says 
that Nolambiidhiraja, under the orders of the Ganga 
king, started on a conquest of Talakad, which was then 
evidently in the hands of a rival Ganga king and in 
the course of the campaign asked his chiefs Kaduvetti 
and Maduva to capture Pulinadu. These, accordingly, 
took the town of Permadi and bumt it. On hearing 
this, Vi;::a-Chiilamani (i.e., the Bana king Vijayadityan 
Vira-Chiilamani Prabhumeru) started with his army, 
dispersed the enemy's forces and stabbed several 
chiefs in a tumultuous contlict. Another inscription 
at Punganiir mentions the name of the Bana king 
Prabhumeru, and refers to an attack on Koyarrur, 
identified with Laddigam near Punganiir, by one Kadu
vatti Muttarasa, who is probably the same Kaduvetti 
referred to above as burning Permadi. In a mutilated 
Ganga inscription found at Hindupur-included in the 
ancient Nolamba kingdom-the Nolamba subordinate of 
the king is stated to have "ruled as far as Kanchi." 
The record is dated (in words) in Saka 775 (=853 A.D.) 
and thus leaves it doubtful whether this Nolamba is to 
be identified with Mahendra himself, whose earliest 
record, as stated above, is 878 A.D., or his father Nolam· 
badhiraja PolaJchora. " The possibility of the latter 
alternative is suggested," writes Mr. Krishna Sastri, "by 
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an undated inscription of Nombadhiraja (Nolambadbiraja) 
at Kambaduru, which refers to the construction of a tank 
at Beddugonde aad to some early Nolamba (Pallava) 
names such as Singaputa, Ponnera (Chiiru-Ponnera) and 
Dharmma-1\Iahadevi. If thus the dominion of Nolam
badhirii.ja PolalchUra was not strictly confintd to the 
petty territorial division of Gangarusiisira in the Kolar 
District, there is no reason why he should not have 
extended his sway as far as Kanchi. This, however, 
requires confirmation; for, as stated above, the first 
Nolamba king, hitherto known to have actually extended 
his dominion, on all sides, was Mahendr~ I." (M.E.R. 
1913, Para 13). Mahendra was opposed by Butuga, the 
Ganga Yuvariija, and finally slain by Butuga's son 
Ereyappa, who thence obtained the title Mahendrii.ntaka. 

Mahendra seems to have had a step-brother Nolipayya 
OJ.E.R. 1917, Para 1). He appears to have married a 
Kadamba princess of the name of Divabbarasai or 
Divambike (E.G. X, Mulbagal 88). According to the 
Virupakshapura pillar inscription, he appears to have 
married a Ganga princess as well. Her name is given 
as Gumabbe. By Gumabbe he had a son named Ayyapa, 
of whom this record says that, like his father, Ayyapa 
was a devotee of Siva. Besides, he had an enemy in a 
certain Ammanaraya, who, in all probability, is identical 
with the Eastern Chiilukya king Arnmaraja I (918-9:25 
A.D.) and was involved in war with many other kings. 
This statement agrees with what is stated of Ayyapa in 
contemporaneous records of the Eastern Chalukyas and 
the Gangas, it. being hinted in the Kalacbumbarru grant 
of Aruma II that Ayyapa fell in a battle with the Ea.stern 
Cbalukya king, Chalukya-Bbima II, between 934-945. 
He was ruling in 919 A.D. (E.I. X. 62). In Jagalur 29 
(E.G. XI) of 920, he is de~cribed as ruling the Nolamba
vii.di 3:2,000 with Annaya, his son, under him as a 
governor. He must have been an indellendent ruler as 
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all Nolamba-Pallava inseriptioos from Mahendra in 
Pavagada 45 (of about 880) to Nanni Nolamba m 
Mulbagal 122 (E.G. X) of 969 represenf the kings as 
ruling t.he kingdom of the world, i.e., as without acknow
ledging any paramount power over them. Nolambavadi 
seems to have been the main portion of their kingdom, 
which, we Jearn from ins~riptions, to have extf.nded as 
far south-east as the Srinivaspur 'l'aluk and as far south 
as Dharmapuri. Apparently after the death of Ayyapa 
in battle, about 945 A.D., the kingdom was divided, for 
Sorab 474 (E.G. Vlli of 954 A.D.) speaks of the time in 
the (near) past when the 3:2,000 \fas under one king. 
Ayyapa is also known from inscriptions as Nanniga, 
Nanoigasraya, Nulipayya Nolambii.dhirii.ja. (M.A.R. 
1910-1911, Para 81; U.A.R. 1918, Para 81; and .M.A.R. 
1924, In. No. 104) and as Bira-Nolamba (M.E.R. 
1919, Para 1). We have for him the dates 918 A.D., 
920 A.D. and 929 A.D. (E.G. IX, Dodbalhpur 9, E.G. 
XII. Sira 39 and E.G. VI, Kadur 6). As he fell in a 
battle with Chalukya-Bhima, who reigned between 934-
945 A.D., he must have died some time after ~34 A.D. and 
some time before 945. He married the Ganga princess 
Polin bbarasi, by whom he had a son Anniga (M.E.R.1911, 
Para 14), who succeeded him, having first been a governor 
under him, as stated above. He was also known as 
Annayya or Bira-Nolamba. In an inscription dated in 
931 A.D. (E.G. X, Chintii.mani 43 and 44) he is dt!scribed 
as being at peace and in the enjoyment of sovereignty. 
As his father should have been still alive and ruling in 
934 A.D., it can only be inferred that he was joint ruler 
with him in 931 A.D. An inscription at Guniruorubagal, 
in the border district of Anantapur, gives him the Saka 
date 858 ( == 906 A.D.). This inscription mentions a Siva 
temple of ~olambesvara and a Siva teacher named 
Varunasiva Bhatura and the grant he made with the 
mahajans of the village in connection with the cultivation 
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of certain lands under certain tanks. Anni, a son of the 
Ganga prince Prithiv1pati II, was killed in battle when 
fighting in his army (E.G. X, Goribidnnr 4). Another 
fight is referred to in an inscription at Tattankere, 
Goribidnur Taluk (M.A.R. 19:25, No. 86) in which one 
Aniyagaunda is said to have fallen after piercing hostile 
warriors in a Nolamba invasion under Anniga of the 
Ganga kingdom. Anniga, however, was defeated by the 
Rasbtrakuta king Krishna or Kannara III in 940 A.D. 
(E.I. IV. 289; V. 191). A virgal to commemorate his 
death is to be seen at Hiregundagal, 'rumkur Taluk 
(lli.A.R., 1909-1910, Para 66). It is a simple, unpreten
tious one with only one word Sri-A nigana on it. Seeing 
that he is mentioned in widely distant parts of the State 
(as at Hosahalli, l\larale, Chamarajnagar Taluk, M.A. .lt, 
1916, Para 69, and Lakshmesvara temple at Avani in the 
Kolar District), be must have continued to rule over the 
large extent of territory acquired by his grandfather 
Mahendra. Near the inscription at Lakshmisvara temple, 
is another mentioning the name of Tribhuvanadeva, the 
famous guru '1.1ribhuvanakartaradeva, who according to 
Mulbagal 65 dated in 961 A.D. (E.G. X) ifl said to have 
presided over the religious establishment at Avani for forty 
years and to have built fifty temples and two big tanks 
during that period. (M.A.R. 1910-1911, Paras 8:2-83). 
From the inscriptions of Anniga and Tribhuvanadeva 
appea.ring close together on the basement of this temple, 
it might be presumed that the Lakshruanesvara temple 
was caused to be built by Tribhuvana with the aid of 
king Anniga, about 940 A.D. (M.A.R. 1918, Para 81). 
Seeing that his father Ayyapa is described (see above) as 
a great devotee of Siva, this inference seems fairly 
sustainable. 

Anniga married the Chii.luki queen A ttiyabbarasi, and 
to them, we are told (M.E.B. 1911, Para 14), was born 
"the jewel of the Palla.va family," whose name has 
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been tPntatively read by Mr. H. Krishna Sastri as Irula. 
From the date recorded, he infers that Irula should have 
been a predecessor of Diliparasa, said to be the last of the 
line. \Vhat became of Irula and how long he ruled is 
not known. He was apparently succeeded by his nephew 
-Anniga's son-Dilipa or lriva Nolamba. He was 
also known as Nolapayya or Nollipayya.. He had the 
Vaidumbas and the Mahavalis under him. (E.G. X Bow
ringpet 4; Kolar 4; and Mulbagal 126). For him we 
have the dates 943, 948, 961 and 966 (E.G. XII, Sira 28 
and 35; E.G. X, Chintamani 49; Mulbagal 126; and 
Kolar 245). An inscription d'1.ted in Saka 885 (=A.D. 
963) has been found at the choultry at Agali, just across 
the Mysore State border, in the Madaksira taluk of 
Anantapur District (M.E.R.1918, Para 21). Tribhuvana
kartaradeva, the Saiva gum of Avani, lived in h1s time 
and was probably his guru. He was called Kaliyuga 
Rudra and died in 961 A.D. (E.G. X, Mulbagal 65). Dilipa. 
fought a battle against the Ganga king Butuga or his son 
:Miirasimha (1\f.A.R. 1917, Para 85), An inscription of 
the 20th year of his coronation on the sluice of the tank at 
Banahalli, Hoskote taluk, records its construction by some 
local gavund'ls. If his earliest inscription, dated in 943 
A.D., is his coronation year, then the date of this inscrip· 
tion would be 963 A.D., which is well within the period 
of his rule. Apparently he fought against the Chulas, 
under the banner of the Riishtrakuta king Krishna III, 
whose occupation of the Tondaimandalam part of the 
Chula kingdom is well-known. An inscription at Madltk· 
sira, Anantapur District, dated in 948 A.D., records the 
interesting fact that Dilipa fought the battle of Ipili 
against Gajankusa-Chula (identified with Hajaditya, the 
son of Pariintaka I, who was killed by a feudatory of 
the Rashtrakuta king Krishna III), and that some of the 
best archers of the time served under him in obedience 
to the commands of the Ballaha king (identified with 
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the Riishtrakuta king Krishna III. (M.E.R. 1917, Para 
1). The Commander of the Ballaha (Riishtrakuta) army 
apJ?ears to have been one Kotaya. Dandanayaka, who is 
recorded to have made some gifts of land to a temple of 
Vishnu at Agali, in .i\Iadaksira taluk, Anantapur District. 
(JI.E.R. 1918, Para 21). 

The succession after Dilipa, is not quite clear. Accord
ing to the Karshanapalli stone inscription, it was as 
follows :-Dilipa.; his son Nanni-Nolamba; his son Polal
chora. ~· and his son VIra-:Mahendra Nolambadhiraja. 
(JI.E.R. 1913, Para 1:1). This is confirmed by ether in
scriptions found both in and outside the State. According 
to Hiriyur.l (E.G. XI), Nanni Nolamba was Dilipa's son 
and according to llfulbaga1122 (E.G. X) he had assumed 
the crown by 969 A.D. The Kambaduru inscription 
mentioned below calls him Chaladankakara and Pallava
Rama. (.ll.E.R. 1913, Para 14). There was, however, 
according to certain inscriptions found at Hemavati and at 
Honnerahalli, Madaksira Taluk (M.E.R. 1917, Appendix 
·c, Nos. 17 and 58) dated in 966 and 963 A.D., one Iriva 
Nolambadhiraja or Irivi Nolamba Nolapayya ruling about 
the years mentioned. As his dates come immediately 
after Dilipa, he may be taken to have succeeded him, 
fcllowed by Nanni Nolamba, whose known earliest date 
is 969 A.D. This Irivi Nolambadhiriija seems to have 
had a queen of the name of Pariyabbarasi and a son 
Ayyapadeva (:V .E.R. 1917, Para 1). Of Nanni N olamba's 
son Polalchora II, an inscription dated in 965 A.D. in 
the Mallikarjuna temple at Kambaduru, Anantapur 
District, styles him "lord of Kanchi," and as grandson 
of the ruling king. As regards his son Vira-Mahendra. 
Nolambadhiraja, who may be called Mahendra IT, the 
Earshanapalle record, which is not dated but has been 
assigned to the middle or end of the lOth century, which 
is supported by its paliX'ography, states that on returning 
from his conquest of the Chula country, he entered 
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N olambavadi, encamped at Kolar in the Gangasasira 
district and conferred on a private individual the rank of 
an officer ·with a village in Puli-nadu (Punganur) 9.S a 
personal gift. Mr. Krishna Sastri thinks that this state
ment of VIra-Mahendra's campaign in the Chula country 
may be accepted as a fact. He suggests that it indicates 
that during "the slacrl: rnle of the Chula kings subsequent 
to the death of Parantaka I and the sweeping cor::quest 
of the Rashtrakuta king Krishna III, who took Kanchi and 
Tanjore and planted a pillar of victory at Ramesvaram," 
the N olam ba descendn nts of the great 'Mahendra I took 
service under the Riishtrakutas and perhaps helped the 
latter in their invasion of the Chula country. Future 
researches must clear up the exact relationship that 
existed between Vira-11aheudra and the Riishtrakuta 
king Krishna III. The Chula country said to have been 
invaded by him may not refer to the Chula territory 
proper, but to the province of Tondamandalam, which 
formed the northern portion of the Chula kingdom and 
was completely overrun by Krishna III. (M.E.R. 1913, 
Para 14), As Krishna III ruled from 93\:l-968 A.D., the 
period of Vira-Mahendra might hav~ extended to the end 
of that reign, seeing there is an inscription of Polalchura II 
dated in 965 A.D. (see above). This Vira-Mahendra 
has been identified with the Nolamba-Pallava king 
Maydammarasa, who is said, in an inscription copied at 
Kalugod in the Rayadrug Taluk, Bellary District, dated 
in 977 A.D., as ruling at Eragnru (IIl.E.R. 1924, Para 4). 
But this suggestion has to be doubted because the Gangas 
had overrun the Nolamba-Pallavas before 974 A.D. 
'l'he ;.raydammarasa of this inscription should be a later 
king of that name, prob!!.bly a son of Vira-.Mahendra, 
who assumed his father's best known title. Similarly it 
has been suggested that the Indra or Indradeva, who is 
referred to as "rulir.g over Nolambanadu" in inscription 
No. 47 found at Madigere in Chintamani taluk, Kolar 
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District, and in inscription No. 70 found at Mudigere in 
Bairakur hobli, Kolar District, both of which are in 
characters of about the lOth century, is a son of Vira· 
Mahendra. (M.A.R. HJ24, Inscriptions Nos. 47 and 70). 
In No. 70, he is described as ''ruling over the earth," 
i.e., independently, while in No 4 7, he is spoken of as 
"ruling over Nolambanadu," Probably the former 
db8Cription is a rhetorical one while the latter signifies 
the actual position. 

Apparently by the time of the lat~er inscription, which 
may be dated sometime before 074 A.D., the Nolamba
Pallavas had been overrun by the Ganga king Marasimha, 
who boasts of having destroyed the Nolamba family, 
whence he had the name Nolambakulantaka. He was 
ruling, among other provinces, over the N olambavadi 
32,000 (E.I. IV. 352). As 1\fiirasimha ruled till 974 
A.D., this conquest of the Gangas may be set down to 
about that year. In Mulbagal 84 (E.G. X) dated in 974 
A.D., we have the mention of three Nolamba princes, 
who had escaped and were, perhaps, hiding, hearing with 
relief the news of MarasimhR.'s death. Tbe conquest 
was, however, more nominal than real. For we have 
evidence enough in Rakkasa Ganga's inscription dated in 
985 A.D., to infer that the Nolamba-Pallavas continued 
even after the Ganga conquest to rule over Nolambaviidi 
32,000. (E.G. X, Srinivaspur 59). 

Not long after the Ganga conquest, the Cholas appear 
to ba\'e secured a foothold about Bijayati-Mangala. 
(modern Betamangala in Bowringpet Taluk, Kolar 
District). From Hoskote 47 (E.G. IX) we might infer 
that in the reign of Nolambadbiraja-perhaps the May
dammarasa of the Kalugoduinscription abovementioned
the Chula king fought with Nolambarasa's army stationed 
at Bijayati-mangala with the result that N olambarasa 
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fell in the action. His son apparently succeeded him. 
Hoskote III (E.G. IX) shows that the ChUla king Riijaraja 
had established himself in the Bijayatimangalam area and 
that Gannarasa, son of Ayyapa, was acting aR governor 
under him. But a Nolambadhiraja Chorayya continues 
as a Nolamba-Pallava ruler under Hiijaraja in 1010 A.D. 
(E.C. X, Mulbagal 203, and Chintamani 118). 1\Ir. Rice 
identifies him with the one of the same name mentioned 
in Mulbagal 84 (E.G. X) as having escaped the general 
massacre of his family. 

About this period (Circa 1010 A.D.), the N olamba- 'Ondedhe 

Pallavas went over from the Cholas to the \Vestern ~e;~~~as, 
ChiiJuky~ts. Kampili on the Tungabhadra, in the west 
of Bellary, became now the capital of the Nolarubas. 
One Jagadekamalla Nolamba-Pallava was ruling the 
kingdom in 1022 A.D. (E.G. XI, Molakalmuru). He was 
apparently subordinate to the Chalukya king Jayasinga 
Jagadek:l.malla. Udayaditya, entitled Nolamba-Pallava 
Permmanadi, was ruling in 1035 A.D. under the 
same Chiilukya king. (Ibid Davangere 71). Then came 
Nolamba-Pallava Permmanadi II under the same 
Chalukya king. He was ruling in 1037 A.D. (Ibid 
Davangere 126). Next we hear of Nanni-Nolamba-
Pallava ruling Kadambalige in or about 104:2 A.D. The 
then Chiilukya king was Trai!Ukyamalla, after whom he 
calls himself. 'l'his Trailokyamalla has bern identified 
with Siimesvara or Ahavamalla, who ruled from 1040 to 
1069 A.D. (lbili Davangere 124). He was ruling with 
extended authority in 1045 A.D. (Ibid Davangere 20). 
Perhaps Narasinga followed him, as we see him ruling 
over Kadamhalige and other provinces under the same 
Chalukya king in 1054 A.D., with his son Choraya as 
governor under him at Uchchangi. The Chalukya king 
Somesvara, entitled Trailokya.malla, married a Pallava. 
princess, by whom he had a son J ayafi'imha, who took the 
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title Vira Nonamba (or Nolamba) Pallava-Permmii.nadi. 
He was governor of various provinces under his father 
from 1048 to 1054. (Ibid Holalkere 107 and 119). The 
next king Sumesvara II, his elder half-brother, by a 
Ganga princess, made him governor of the Nolamba
Sinduvadi province in 1068. (E.G. VII, Shikarpur 136). 
We have two records of him dated in 1072 and 1074 
respectively. (E.G. XI, Molakalmuru 28 and Chitaldrug 
82). His another elder half-brother Vikramarka, also by 
the Ganga mother, on coming to the throne in 1076, 
made him Yuvaraja, and he made som<.> important con
quests for the kingdom. In 1080 A.D., he was ruling Bana
vasi and other large provinces for his broLher. (E.G. VII, 
Shikarpur 293). But his eventual rebellion against his 
brother ended in his defeat and imprisonment. A curious 
inscription of his is Bangalore 9 (E.G. IX), which is 
ante-dated in 444 A.D. and is the model on which the 
professed .Janamejaya grants (E.G. VII, Shikarpur 45, 
Sorab_183, etc.-see ante) were framed. His third half
brother, Vishnuvardh:tna Vijayaditya, the son of an 
Eastern Chalukya princess, was ruling the Nolambavadi 
32,000 in 1064 and 10o6 A.D., with Kampili as his 
capital. (E.G. VII, Cbannagiri 18). He is described as 
about to sink into the ocean of the Chulas, but this fate 
was averted by Rajaraja and Chula-Ganga of the Kalinga
Ganga line. Then we hear of another Udayaditya ruling 
over the Nolambavadi 32,000 in 1072 A.D. It is said of 
him that he extended the Penjuru-Henjeru-kingdom 
on all sides. (E.G. XII, Sira 9). He was apparently under 
the ChGlas, as he bas a sub-title Vira-Rajendra, as well 
as Vira-Nolamba-Pallava-Permmanadi. Apparently the 
Chula inroads on the Chfilukyas during the reign of Vira
Rajendra led to the transference of the suzerain power to 
them after the battle of Kudal-sangamam. .Henjeru 
appears to have been tbe capital at the time. Udayaditya 
seems to have continued his rule tillll09 A.D. He now 
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appears not as a Chula feudatory but as Chula-maraja. 
(E.G. X, Goribidnur 57). Apparently the Chalukyas 
viewed with disfavour the a8sertion of Chula. supremacy. 
Probably with their aid, the Pandyas of Uchchangi, came 
into view as governors of the Nolambavadi provinr.e. Tri
bhuvanarualla-Pandya was ruling it about 1083 A.D., and 
he is described as the defeater of the designs of Rajiga 
Chula. (E.G. VII, Channagiri 3:3). He was the younger 
brother of Tribhuvanamalla-Nolamba-Pallava-Permma
nadi, the Jayasimha above mentioned. (E.G. XI, Davan
gere 15.5). About this time, the capital of the kingdom had 
been transferred to Beltiir, identified by 1\fr. Rice with 
Bettiir, near Davangere. (E.G. XI, Davangere 3). In 1124, 
Raya Pandya was ruling the province from the same place. 
(Ibid, Davangere 2). In the succeeding year, the capital 
was moved back to Uchcbangi, where it remained. (E.G. 
VII, Channagiri 61). Riiya Pandya had a Pallava (i.e., 
Nolamba-Pallava) feudatory under him. Vira. Pandya 
ruled apparently from 1143 to 1149 A.D. (E.G. XI, Dava
ngere 4; E.G. VII, Channagiri 38 and 39). At the rise of 
Bijjana, the Kalachu.rya king, in 1156 A.D., Palatta-Pandya 
was ruling Nolambavadi. (E.O. XI, Holalkere 56). A 
Pallava (i.e., Nolaroba-Pallava) is mentioned in 1160 A.D., 
but no name is given. (Ibid Davangere 113). Iri ] 184 
A.D., Vijaya-Pandya appears to have been ruling Nolam
bavii.di. (E.G. XI, Chitaldrug 13). In 1205, we have a 
Pallava prince, Machi-Deva, as a feudatory to the Hoysala 
king Ballala II. (Ibid Chitaldrug 23). His descent is given 
for three generations. He was ruling over Holalkere-nad 
(Chitaldrug District) and the adjacent parts. (Rice's My sore 
and Goorg, 57 to 59). There is epigraphical evidence to 
show that Nolamba-Pallavas exercised some sort of power 
over parts of the present Bellary District. (Bombay 
Gazetteer I. ii. 333). In the Tamil country, the Palla vas 
appear to have taken service under the Chulas after 
Aditya's conquest of the Gau.ga-Pallavas, about the end 
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of the \Jth century A.D. Mr. Venkayya has fully set out 
this part of their career in his paper on the Pallavas. 
(A.S.I., 1906·1907, 241-242). In the Telugu Districts, 
local chiefs claiming PallavrL descent seem to have ruled 
down to the middle of the 13th century. (Jl..E.R. 190.5-
1906, Part ii, Para 7). 

The Velurpiilaiyam and Tandantuttam plates throw 
some light on the state of society that prevailed about 
the 9th century A.D. The Bril.hmanical religion had 
re-asserted itself. Temples for Siva and Vishnu had 
come into existence, and grants to Brahmans were on 
the increase. Settlements of learned Brahmans were 
apparently encouraged by gifts of land. Learned Brah
man priests. became the spiritual preceptors of kings. 
Thus Nandivarman Pallavamalla had for his teacher 
Bappa-Bhattaraka. (Kasakudi plates, text, line 78). In 
the 6th yeo,r of Nandivarman III, a t)iva temple was 
built at Tirukiittupalli by Yagnabhatta, surnamed Bappa
Bhattaraka, who was probably the spiritual preceptor 
of Nandivarman III. The vill~tge itself was made over 
to the temple assembly (:)alled paradin, i.e. Sanskrit 
parishad) which enforced the conditions of the grant. 
The vyavastha or written declo,ration effected the transfer 
and the parihara mentioned the exemptions to be enjoyed 
by the residents of the village. These related mainly to 
those obligatory services which they could enforce on the 
people for the benefit of the community. These duties 
the residents of the village were exempted from. The 
donees were permitted by the vyavastha to build without 
any special license, mansions of burnt brick; grow red 
lilies and other plants in their gardens; to plant cocoanut 
trees in groves; sink reservoirs and wells; use large oil
presses; and prohibit toddy-drawers from tapping for 
toddy the cocon,nut and the palmyra trees planted within 
the four bounda.ries of the village. Apparently none of 
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these things could be done without Royal license. (See 
S.I.I. II.V. pp. 506-507). 

The Babur plates show that the kings of the time 
encouraged high Sanskrit education. In Bahur (called 
Bahurgriima in the inscription) was a vidyasthana. or 
college, to which three villages in the neighbourhood 
were granted by a member of the Basali family and a 
descendant of the Kuru race. He was the minister of 
N ripatunga, who issued the order for the grant. The college 
referred to appears to have consisted of 14 ganas and 
was controlled by the learned men of the village, being 
organised and maintained by them as " the Ganges 
descending from the sky with all the fury of its rushing 
waves is borne by god Siva on one of his matted locks." 
The order conveying the grant, which as usual excluded 
all previous gr'lnts and expropriftted former owners, was 
communicated to the assembly of Bahurnad!t (nattar) 
who on receiving it, obeyed it by placing it on their 
heads, circumambulated the village, planted stone and 
milk bush and drew up the necessary document taraiy
olai). This grn.nt for the advancement of learning is 
interesting as indicating the esteem in which learning 
was held at the time. 

The Tandantuttam plates refer to a grant of land 
which being converted into a village was made over to 
the donees, who were 308 Brahmans of different gotra.~ 

and szitras. To judge from their names and titles they 
should have been all learned men, specially selected as 
fit persons for receiving the gift. The temple (probably 
of Vishnu) got 5 shares, while the Siva temple received 
2 shares. One share· was allotted to the reader of the 
Bharat££, which was apparently recited in the Assembly 
Hall. At this Hall, we are told, provision was made for 
"pouring water" and for "lighting fire," for which a 
share was resPrved in the grant. The donees seem to 
have belonged to different parts of the country, some 
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coming from the Telugu country and some from the 
Tamil. As the village granted is near Kumbakonam, the 
settlement of Brahmans from the Telugu country in the 
heart of the Chula country shows that the kings of olden 
days induced Briihmans to settle in their new acquisitions. 
The Telugu birudas of the Pallava king Mahendravarman 
found in the 'frichinopoly cave inscription testify to the 
intluence of the Telugu people in the Chula country 
already in the 7th century A.D. (S.I.I. II. V. 519). 

GANGAs.- The Gangas were a line of kings who ruled over the 
Circa 2nd 
century A.D. greater part of Mysore State and of the Cauvery basin 
to nth (excepting the delta of Tanjore) from abont the 2nd 
century A.D. 
Period and century A.D. to ab,out the beginning of the 11th century 
extentoftheir A.D. Their grants-of which some fifty-two are on 
rule. 

copper-plates-have been found in all palts of the State 

The country 
ruled by them 
and its 
capitals. 

and the neighbouring British Provinces, from Coorg in 
the West to North Arcot and Tanjore in the East, and 
from the extreme South of the Mysore State in the 
South to the Belgaum District of Bombay in the North. 
To about the time of Sivamara I-who reigned about 
680 A.D. according to Mr. Rice and 750 A.D. according to 
Sir John Fleet-these are mostly on copper-plates, though 
a few such as Mulbagal 263 (E.G. X, Kolar District) and 
Chikmagalur 50 (E.G. VI, Kadur District) are on stone. 
From his time, lithic inscriptions become more nume
rous. 

The country occupied or ruled over by the Ganga 
kings was known as Gangavadi, a Ninety-six Thousand 
province, and the existing Gangadikaras (a sub-division 
of the Vokkaligas, who form the largest section of the 
agricultural population of the State) represent its former 
subjects, their name being obvioUEiy a contraction from 
Gangavadi-kara. At the time of the foundation of 
the Ganga kingdom, its chief city was Kuvalala (Kolar), 
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Lut the capital was removed in the 3rd century to 
Talkad, on the Cauvery, in the south-east of the Mysore 
District. '!'his remained the permanent capital, although 
the royal residence was fixed at M ankuda, west of Chan
napatna, in the 7th century and at Manyapura (identi
fied with Manne, north of Nelamangala) in the 8th 
century. 

The name, Ganga, of the dynasty is not an ordinary Origin of the 

H · b . d · · • t t d name Ganga one. ow It came to e Its es1gnat10n Is no accoun e ' · 
for. It is impossible to avoid noticing that the only 
other occurrence of such a name in history is in the Greek 
accounts relating to the times of Alexander the Great and 
Seleucus. TheN and as and Chandragupta, after them, are 
described as ruling over the Prasii and the Gangaridre. 
Ptolemy locates the Gangaridai in all the country about 
the mouths of the Ganges, with their capital at Gange, 
which has not been idflntified. They are also mentioned 
by the Latin authors Virgil, Valerius Flaccus and 
Curtius. .Pliny, on the other hand, calls them Ganga-
ridre Calingre, Gangas of Kalinga, who, as he terms 
them gens novissirna, cannot have been very ancient, 
(Me Grindle's Ptolemy's Geography I.A. XIII 365). "\V'e 
know from inscription1l that there was an important line 
of Ganga kings in Kalinga in the 7th and 8th centuries, 
and Ganga kings continued there down to as late a 
period as the 16th century. The connection of the 
Kalinga Gangas with the Mysore (or Western) Ganga 
kings, who were earlier, is admitted by the Kalinga 
Gangas themselves, but there is nothing to show that 
the name originated with the Gangaridre Calingre. Both 
branches trace their name to the river Ganga or Ganges, 
but the traditions on which the stories of their connection 
with the river (see below) seem to be based, appear to 
lack credibility. '!'hey appear, as suggested by Mr. Rice, 
to have been only invented from the name. 
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Though Ganga inscriptions professing to be of the 3rd 
century A.D. have been found, the earliest which contain 
a detailed account of the origin of their family are stone 
inscriptions of the 11th and 12th centuries in the Nagar 
and Shimoga. Taluks, the chief being Nagar 35 and 
Shimoga 10, 4 and 64, (E.G. VIII.). Lithic inscriptions 
of an earlier date have been found but none so far with 
the details about the origin of the nynasty. According 
to the stone records mentioned above, which were 
inscribed in the time of the great ChaJukya king Vikrama
ditya or Vikramarka, the son of a Ganga princess, the 
Gangas were of the Ikshvaku and therefore Solar ra.ce. 
In the Ikshvaku-vamsa arose Dhananjaya, who slew the 
king of Kanyiikubja. His wife was Gandharidevi, by 
whom he had a son Harischandra, born in Ayudhyapura. 
The firot two inscriptions referred to above make Dadiga 
and Madhav~ (see below), the sons of Harischandn, 
The other two make them the sons of Padmanabha, 
descended from Harischandra and interpose a number of 
steps. Thus Harischandra's wife was Rohinidevi, and 
their son was Bharata, whose wife, Vijayamahadevi, 
having bathed in the Ganga at the time of conception, 
the son she bore was called Gangadatta (the gift of 
Ganga), and his posterity were the Gangas. The account 
given in the Kalinga Ganga inscriptions is that Purvasu, 
the son of Yayati, being withont sons, practised self
restraint and propitiated the river Ganga, the bestower 
of boons, by which means he obtained a son, the uncon
querable Gangeya, whose descendants were victorious in 
the world as the Ganga line. From him was descended 
Vishnugupta (also ca,lled Vishnuvarman in theN arasimha
rajapura Plates, M.A.R., 1919~1920, Para t:i1), who ruled 
in Ahichchhatrapura (said to be in the Bareilly District, 
Rohilkhand), to whom Indra, pleased with his perform
ance of the Aindra-dhvaja-puja, presented him an 
elephant. Vishnugupta, by his wife Prithuvimati, had 
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two sons, Bhagadatta and Sridatta. On Bhagadatta 
was bestowed the government of Kalinga, whence he 
became known a'5 Kalinga Ganga ; while to Sridatta was 
given the ancestral kingdom, together with the elephant, 
which thence forward bl'!came the crest of the Gangas. 
Subsequently a king named Priyabandhuvarma was born 
in that line, to whom Indra appeared and presentf1d him 
with five royal tokens or ornaments, at the same time 
uttering a warning that if any king of the line should 
prove an apostate they would vanish~ Giving to Vijaya
pura the name of Ahichchhatra, Indra departed. Vijaya
pura appears a!:i the place from which a Chalukya grant 
of the 5th century was issued, and was probably in 
Gujarat. (see I.A. VII, 241). The Ganga line continu~ 
ing to prosper, there was born in it Kampa, whose son 
was Padmanabha. Being in great distress on account 
of his childless condition, he supplicated the siisana 
devati of Padmaprabha and obtained two sons, whom 
he named Rama and Lakshmana., Mahipala, the ruler 
of Ujjaini, now made a demand for the delivery to him 
of the five royal tokens presented by Indra. Padmanabha 
indignantly replied that they could not be given up, and 
would be of no use to another ; also th,1,t if the demand 
were persisted in, it would be met by force. He then 
prepared for wa.r, but first sent an army to the south, the 
five tokens, along with his two sons, whose names 
he changed to Dadiga and Madhava, accompanied by 
their sister Alabbe (Shimoga 64), and forty-eight chosen 
attendant Brahmans. The further history continues 
only in connection with the two brothers. 'fheir line 
was the Ganga !ine-tad anvayo Gangiinvuyah. (E.G. 
Nagar 35). On arriv.ing at Perur, Dadiga and 1Hdhava 
there met with the great Jain Acharya Simhanandi, of 
the Kanurgana (or Kranurgana), and explained to him 
their circumstances. He took up their cause, gave them 
instruction, and obtained for them a boon from the 
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goddess Padmavati, confirmed by the gift of a sword and 
the promise of a kingdom. l\Iadhava, with a shout, at 
once laid hold of the sword and struck with all his might 
at a stone pillar, when the pillar fell in two. What this 
pillar (sila-sthambha) was, it is difficult to understand, but 
in one place it is described as the chief obstacle in the 
way of his securing the throne. (Sravana Belgola 54). 
This feat is mentioned in nearly all the inscriptions that 
refer to Dadiga and Madhava. The acharya recognized 
this as a good omen; made a crown from the petals of 
the karnikara blossom, and pla(!ed it on the heads of 
the brothers, giving them his peacock fan as a banner, 
and in due course, providing them with an army, 
invested them with all kingly powers. The kingdom thus 
founded was named Gangavadi, a Ninety-six Thousand 
country. He also impressed upon them the following 
counsel:-

If you fail in what you promise, if you dissent from the 
Jina siisana, if you take the wives of others, if you are addicted 
to spirits or tlesh, if you associate with the base, if you give 
not to the needy, if you tlee in ba-ttle ;-your race will go to 
ruin. 

Thus, with Nandagiri as their fort, Kuvalala as their 
city, the Ninety-six Thousad country as their kingdom, 
Victory as their companion in the battlefield, Jinendra 
as their god, the Jina matha as their faith,-Dadiga and 
Madhava ruled over the earth. The north, touching 
Marandale; the east, Tonda-nad ; the west, the ocean in 
the direction of Chera ; the south, Kongu ;-within these 
limits of the Gangavadi Ninety-six Thousand did the 
Ga.ngas undertake the subjection of all enemies. 

Most of this is no doubt legendary, but some truth 
may perhaps underlie the narrative, and with the 
arrival of Dadiga and Madhava at Perur we seem to 
be on solid ground. For, Perur must be the place in 



XI] HISTORICAL PERIOD 591 

Cuddapah District still distinguished from other Perurs 
as Ganga-Perur; Simhanandi is known from literature, 
and is expressly stated in various inscriptions to have 
helped to found the Ganga kingdom. He is named. by 
IndrabhUti in his Samayabllushana along with Elacharya 
(Padruan<tndi, the gum of Sakatayana) and Piijyagapada. 
(l.A. XII 20). In Sra.vana Beigola 54, he is mentioned 
next to l:5iirnantabhadra, who belongs to the 2nd century 
A.D.; and the Bana platl:::s say the Ganga dynasty 
obtained increase from the great Simhanandi. (S.l.I. II 
387). In Nagar 35 and 36, he is described as Ganga
rc"ijyamam madid1, Simhanandyiir:lziirya-the achtirya 
Simhanandi who made the Ganga kingdom. The 
succession of kings as given from Dadiga and Madhava 
is in general accordance with numerous records found in 
all parts of :Mysore. Several inscriptions, however, carry 
the foundation of the line back to Kanva, and the 
Gangas are described as of the Kanviiyana gotra (see 
below). Of the places mentioned in connection with the 
Ganga possessions, Nandagiri can only be Nandi·durga, 
and Kuvalala is Kolar: but though the Gangas are called 
lords of Kuvaliila-pura, we know that fl'Om an early 
period their capital was at Talavanapura (Talkad on the 
Cauvery). Marandale, the place given as the northern 
limit of Gangavadi, has not yet been identified though 
one or two places whose names sound something like it 
are found in the north of the Kolar District, but the 
other limits are well-known places. Tondanad, a Forty
eight Thousand province, is Tonda-mandala, the Madras 
country to the east of Mysore; the ocean for the western 
boundary seems to be a stretch of the imagination, as 
Gangavadi, so far as we know, did not extend below the 
Western Ghats; Chera corresponds with Cochin and 
Travancore; and Kongu, with Salem and Ooimbatore. 
It has been mentioned above that the Gangas are des
cribed in many inscriptions as of the Kanvayana gotrq_ 
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being descended from Kiinva. .Mr. Bice has, in the ln.st 
edition of this work, thrown out a faint ~uggestion that 
the Kanva of the Ganga dynasty might bo traced back 
to the Kiinva of the Kiinva dynasty. The Kiinva dynasty 
succeeded the Sunga dyna:.ty about Circa 73 B.C. (see 
ante) and ruled according to Puriinic traC!ition for some 
forty-five years. They were apparently of Brahman 
descent and are known also as Sungabhrityas or Kanva
yana kings. The Kiinvas, as has been seen, were the 
successors of the Sungas, who were the successors of the 
Mauryas. Seeing that parts of the Nand a and Maurya 
dynasties held away over 1\lysore, it is possible that the 
Kanvas, as indeed their successors the Andhras, did also 
secure a footing in the State in very early times. If this 
suggestion proves acceptable, the Gangas might represent 
a Kiinva off-shoot in the south. Their connection with 
the name Ganga would, in view of the northern origin of 
the Kanvayanas and their close connection with and rule 
over the },1aurya Empire, be well justified. The change 
of religion of the early Ganga kings frotn the Brahman
ism of the Kanva kings cannot prove an insuperable 
objection to the consideration of this suggestion, for such 
change seems not only common on the part of dynasties 
and kings but also seetns to have been insisted upon by 
the Achiirya Simhanandin as a sine qua non for his taking 
any interest in the two boy-princes Dadiga and Madhava. 
The Kanvas ruled during disturbed times and it is not 
wholly impossible that some scion of the family emigrat
ed South in search of a throne. The last of the Kanvas 
having been slain about 28 or 27 B.C. by a king of the 
Andhra dynasty, then in possession of a large tract cf 
country extending from sea to sea, the emigration cannot 
have been later than the close of the 1st century B.C. 

This brings us to the question of the chronology of the 
Ganga kings and to the allied one of the genuineness of 
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certain of theit· copper-plate grants. The total number 
of Ganga copper-plates so far discovered and published is 
about fifty. These plates generally agree in regard to 
their text and the succession lists of kings they enumerate, 
except that four of them differ from the rest and from 
one another in certain respects. These four are the 
following :-

(1) The Penukonda Plates of 1fadhava III, whose genea
logical list is short. (.M.E.R.1913-1914; and E.I. XIV. 331); 

(2) The Chikballapur Plates of Jayateja Dattiya, which 
really concerns itself to a collateral line descended from 
Bhuvikrama. (M.A .R. 1913-1914, Plate XII; also pages 
29-30 and paras 59-61) ; 

(3) The Tagare PlaGeS of Polavira, which confines itself to 
three genemtions from Madhavavarma III and his son and 
grandson, his great-grandson being called Polavira instead of 
Mushkara as in the other plates. (M.A.R. 1917-1918, Plate 
XII; also Para,; 73-75); and 

(4} The Chukuttur Plates of Simhavarma which also 
mention only three stages in the succession from Konkani
varma but describe as Krishnavarma's son one Simhavarma. 
(M.A.R. 1923-1924, Plate XIV; also page 79-80; No. 81). 

Some of the differences are, it is true, capable of 
explanation ; but the fact that they differ has to be noted, 
especially in view of the fact that these diffenmces have 
led in certain quarters to doubts being cast on the 
genuineness of most of these copper-plate grants. 
Another serious difficulty in regard to a number of 
them is that they are either not dated, or if dated, the 
details mentioned in them do not work out satisfactorily. 
Thus the following Plates are not dated :-The Nandi 
Platef.i of Madhava II, the Bendiganahalli Plates of 
Krishnavarma, the Nonamangala and Melkote Plates of 
Madh~tvavarman (1\Iadhava III) and the Penukonda 
Plates of Madhava (III) Simhavarman, the Hebbur and 
the British Museum Plates of Navakama (Sivamara), 
the Sargur Plates of Prithivikongani (Sripurusha), the 

M. Gr. VOL.U 38 
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Ganjam Plates of Marasinga Ereyappa Loka-Trinetra 
Yuvaraja (Marasimha), Galigekere Plates of Ranavikra
mayya !Nitimiirga I), the Tagare Plates of Polavira 
(either identical with l\lusbkara or a brother of his), the 
Narasimharajapura Plate of Sripurmba and his son 
Sivamara, the Kondunjeruvu Plates of Avinita, the 
Nallala Plates of Durvinita, the Chukutturu Phttes of 
Simhavarma, son of Krishnavarma, the Kulagana Plates 
of Sivam&ra and the Kandasala Plates of .1\Iadhavavarma. 
The following are wrongly dated, in the sense that the 
particulars given for the dates do not work out correctly:
The Tanjore Plates of Arivarman are dated Saka 169 
Prabhava, Phalguna Amaviisya Bhrigu. But it is found 
on checking that Phiilguna Amavasya of Saka 169 (=248 
A.D.) fell on Sunday 12th March, 248 A.D., but not on 
Thursday as stated in the Plates. Similarly the Tagare 
Plates of hliidhava III are dated Saka 272 Siidhiirana, 
Phalguna Amii. Adivara. But Phalguna 30 of Saka 272 
(=350 A.D.) fell on Thursday the 14th March 350 A.D. 
but not on Sunday. The l\Ierkara Plates of A vinita are 
dated Saka 388 Magha ~uddha 5 Somaviira. But Magha 
Suddha 5 of Saka 388 (=466 A.D.) fell on Tuesday 
the 27th December, 4H6 A.D. and not on Monday as 
stated in the Plates. Likewise the Javali Plates of Sripu
rusha are dated in Saka 672 Vaisakha 5 Somaviira of Saka 
672 (=750 A.D.), which however, fell on Thursday the 
16th April of 750 A.D. and not on Monday. Similarly 
the Hosur Plates of the same king are dated Saka 684 
Vaisakha Suddha 15 Sukravara.. But Vaisakha Suddha. 
15 of Saka 68·J (= 762 A.D.) fell on Tuesday the 13th 
.March, but not on Friday as stated in the grant. Like
wise, the Manne Plates of :Marasimha are dated Saka 
719 Ashii.dha Suddha 5 Soma. But Ashii.dha Suddha 5 
of Saka 719 (=797 A.D.) fell on Sunday the 4th July 
and not on ~onday. The Narasii.pura Plates of Baja
malia are dated Saka 824 Phiilguna Suddha 5 Budha. But 
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Phiilguna Suddha 5 of Saka 824 (=903 A.D.) fell on 
Friday the 4th February and not on ·wednesday. The 
SU.di Plates of Butuga are dated Saka 860 Vikari Kartika 
Suddha 8 Adivara. Kiirtika Sudha 8 of Saka l:l60 (=938 
A.D.) fell on Thursday the 4th October and not on 
Sunday as stated in the Plates. The Kudlur Plates of 
Marasimha are dated Saka 884 Rudhirodgari Chaitra Sud
dha 5 Budha. But Chaitra Suddha 5 of Saka 884 (=96:2 
A.D.) fell on '£uesday the 13th March and not on 
\Vednesday as mentioned in the grant. On the other 
hand, however, there are copper-plate inscriptions in 
which the details of the date mentioned work out quite 
correctly. Thus the Gattavii.dipura Plates of Riijamalla 
Satyavii.kya and Nlti and Nitimarga Eregappa is dated 
Saka 862 ~Iargasim 15 Suryavara .. Margasira 15 of 
Saka 862 ( = 904 A.D.) actually fell on Sunday the 25th 
November as specified in the inscription. The Alur 
grant of Yuvaraja Marasimha is dated Saka 721 Sravana 
Suddha 15 Somavara Somagrahana. Sravana 15 of 
Saka 721 (=799 A.D.) corresponded to Monday the ~2nd 
July on which also occurred a lunar eclipse, as stated in 
the grant. The Bedirur Plates of Bhuvikrama are dated 
Saka 556 Chaitra Sukla Pakshe, 10, Bhrihaspativara. 
On verification, the particulars given ar:l found to be 
correct. The date Saka 556 (=6:34 A.D.) has, therefore, 
to be accepted as correct. Judged by the same test the 
Kudlur Plates of Miirasimha, dated Saka 884 (=962 
A.D.) seems a genuine grant. 

Apart from the different accounts given of the 
genealogy of kings in certain of the plates and the 
discrepancies found in many of them, in regard to the 
dates mentioned in them, a few other arguments have 
also been advanced for rejecting most of them as spurious. 
·Am.ong these are ::.._ · 

(ll the corrupt h.nguage o£ the records; 
12) the occurrence of serious errors in orthography ; 
M. Gr. VOL, II 38* 
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(3) the general rudeness of execution of the plates; 
(4) the disagreement of pa.lreography with the given 

period; 
(5) the unduly long periods of reign assigned to several 

of the kings ; 
. (6) suspicious forms of the names given to the engravers 

of and the witnes!'leS to the grants; and 
(7) the lack, in some cases, of external or internal evidence 

corroborative of the statements in them. 

It is some of these defects, coupled with the want of 
dates or the inaccurate character of the dates given which 
induced the iate Sir John Fleet at one time to condemn 
the whole series of Ganga Plates as spurious and even 
stigmatise the dynasty itself as the fabrication of 
interested persons. His criticism of Mr. Rice's attempts 
to resuscitate this long-forgotten dynasty if> too wellknown 
to need further itemtion here (see E.I. III. 171-8), 
the more so as he, just before his much lamented death, 
showed an inclination to recede from the extreme 
position he had taken. 'What inclined him to revise his 
views was first the discovery of lithic inscriptions of 
undoubted Ganga kings, e.g., of Sripurusha (7~8 A.D.) 
whom he treated as a historical personage, though he 
consigned his predecessors as mythical characters, and 
then the discovery in 1913 of the Penukonda Plates of 
Madhava III by Bao Bahadur H. Krishna Sastri, whose 
characters, language and orthography-though it is 
undated like many other Ganga plates-impressed him 
so highly that he pronounced it as "genuine " and 
assigned it to about 475 A.D. His words (see J.R.A.S. 
1915, 4 71-4 72) are worth quoting as they snccinctly sum 
up his views in the matter:-

"This new record from Penukonda is in Sanskrit . 
and in characters of an early type of the alphabet of Western 
India. It gives a short pedigree . . Its object is to recite 
that Madhava li granted to a Brahman . • . 65 plots of 



XI] HISTORICAL PERIOD 597 

land in Paruvi district. The charter was written by Apapa, 
sor:: of the Goldsmith Arya. In its characters, language, and 
orthography, this record stands all the usual tests and its 
execution is good throughout. In all respects it contrasts 
very favourably with the other records of the same series, of 
which some are plainly spurious and others are, to say the 
least, doubtful. And my conclusions about it are that we have 
here at last a genuine early Ganga record and that on the 
Palreograpbic evidence it is to be placed about 500 A.D. and 
somewhat before that year rather than after it; 475 A.D. 
seems a very good date for it." 

Mr. Rice's latest remarks on Fleet's views are summed 
up by him in E.I. XIV. 340 and they deserve to be set 
down here as they may be taken to finally dispose of this 
long contested point of the authenticity of Ganga 
records generally. After giving a tabular list of 39 
copper-plate inscriptions of this dynasty, be writes:-

"This array of documents provides us with the inscriptional 
chronicles of the Ganga kings of Gangavadi or Mysore. They 
have been found in all parts of the country, and of various 
dates throughout the period to which they relate, a period for 
which but for them, the local history is a blank. They present 
a consistent and consecutive account, not discredited by con· 
tradictory statements or anachronisms. They are supported 
and confirmed by scores of stone inscriptions of all periods, 
and by references in contemporary records of neighbouring 
and other dynasties. They are thus entitled to acceptance as 
credible and authentic, though it would be unrea,sonable to 
expect that chronicles for so extended a period of antiquity 
should be free from all difficulties. 

"Objections hn.ve been raised to them, by Dr. :Fleet, who 
prefixed the epithet ' spurious ' to the whole series, and this 
has been simply repeated by others, following his authority. 
But the grounds of his opposition mainly relate to faults that 
may be in some cases detected in style or orthography. These, 
however, are not such as to affect the veracity of their con
tents. The basis of his sweeping dictum that all the Ganga 
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inscriptions on copper plates are 'spurious,' and only those on 
stone genuine, is on the face of it unsound and paradoxical. 
Why should a line of kings issue chronicles of their past which 
are true and to be accepted as such when on stone, but false 
and to be rejected when on metal? Especially when, as here, 
such stone inscriptions as have survived, even for the early 
periods, confirm, so far as they go, the accounts on the metal 
plates, which, being portable and indestructible, have more 
easily been concealed and preserved. In fact, it is not 
uncommon ·for a stone inscription to state that the grant 
recorded in it was also engraved on a copper-plate. 

"Then a condemnation, perhaps for a discrepancy in the 
week day of the date, as sometimes happens, is not a sufficient 
reason for rejecting them as altogether false. Dr. Fleet has 
himself said that ' the fact that a date has been recorded 
accurately does not prove the authenticity of a record, any 
more than an incorrect date proves that the record in which it 
is put forward is spurious.' This completely cuts away the 
ground from under the feet of those who insist unduly upon 
the value of such testimony, though it is not to be disregarded. 

"As regards the palooography, again, although changes have 
undeniably taken pln,ce in the forms of certain letter5 from 
time to time, it is impossible to draw a hard and fast line, as 
Dr. Fleet does at the year 804, for instance, and to lay it down 
that a particular form cannot occur before that, in which 
particular he has been shown to be incorrect. The standards, 
therefore, by which he proceeded to judge the Gangll copper 
plate grants and reject them as ' spuriou'l' were themselves in 
need of revision and correction. Approaching these grants 
with pre-conceived ideas, if he found that the facts did not 
support his views well, so much the worse for the facts.'' 

Since he wrote this-and his list includeH discoveries 
of Ganga Plates only up to and inclusive of 1917 and not 
later-many other discoveries have been made and some 
of these undoubtedly stand the test prescribed by Sir 
John Fleet. Prominent among these are the Plates of 
Polavira Kantavinita, who was probably either Mushkara 
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or his brother, which has been pronounced genuine by 
Rao Bahadur B. Narasimhachar. Similarly, the Kere
godi-Rangapura .Plates of Riijamalla II, the Narasirnha
rajapura Plates of Sripurusha and his son Sivamara, the 
Kudlur Plates of Marasimha, the Kondunjeruvu Plates of 
A vinita, the N all ala Plates of Durvinita, the Chukutturu 
Plates of Simhavarrna, son of Krishnavarma, a.nd the 
Bedirur Plates of Bhuvikrama have been, from the point 
of view of orthography, palreography and language, 
declared genuine. Of these, Kudhiru, Chiikuttiiru and 
Bediruru are dated and the rest, though undated, furnish 
sufficient internal evidence to be set down as genuine. 
It will thus be seen that genuineness depends not in the 
specific mention of a date-right or wrong-in a grant 
but on its general character, i.e., the evidence of ortho
graphy, language, execution, genealogical details and the 
like. Judged from this point of view, the generality of 
the Ganga grants stand the test fairly well and they 
establish beyond all reasonable doubt the existence of a 
line of kings in Mysore termed" Ganga "-Janhaveya or 
Ganga-kula-who bore honourable rule over it during 
some centuries together. As has been remarked, even 
those Plates which are plainly "spurious" and have to 
be definitely set down as such do not go far wrong in the 
details they furnish about the donor and his ancestors and 
the donee and his parentage. They may often copy 
matters of this kind from genuine grants. Where they 
may be expected to go wrong is in regard to the object or 
time of a grant, which are both capable of verification 
and check. The ascription of a number of forged grants 
to a whole dynasty and to almost every member of it, 
extending over a long period of time and containing a 
long line of descendants, seems as much opposed to reason 
as to well ascertainlild facts: 

Recent discoveries of more Plates of the Penukonda 
type have unexpectedly still further narrowed down the 
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issue involved in this half-a-century old controversy. As 
suggested by Dr. Shama Sastri, if the Chi1kuttlir Plates 
of Simhavarma, son of Krishnavarma, the E.ondanjeruvu 
Plates of A vinita and the N all ala Plates of Dt,rvinlta, 
which are similar in characters, language and orthography 
to the Penukonda Plates, from which the liondanjeruvu 
and Nallala Plates are not far removed in point of time, 
and whose genealogical tables could-even without 
assuming the theory of "three different branches spring
ing from hliidhava I" proposed by Dr. Shama Sastri--be 
reconciled, there is no reason to disbelieve the existence 
of a Ganga dynasty up to the time of Durvinita. From 
Durvinita to Srivikrama is only two steps. Of Sri
vikrama, WP. have a stone inscription at .Kallur in 
Srinivaspur Taluk (:1I.A.R. 1916-1917, para 77); of his. 
successor Bhiivikrama, we have a stone in~cript.ion dated 
in Saka 556, or 634 A.D. (lll.A.R. 1915-1916). Of Siva
mara, the next ruler, we have a lithic inscriptwn at 
Bhaktarhalli, Hoskote Taluk. Of Sripurusha, whose 
existence is accepted as proved from lithic inscriptions by 
even Sir John Fleet, we have stone inscriptions at different 
places. We have for him the Saka date 710, or 788 A.D., · 
in the stone inscription at Halkiir in the Sira Taluk. 
(Jl.A.R. 1819, Para 76). Inscriptions of his 7th and 27th 
years have been founcl at Oddapatti, oalem District. Fleet 
assigns for him, as probable, the dates 765 to 805 A.D. 
The archaic character of the lithic inscriptions with which 
his name has been coupled supports this view. Thus, of 
the five kings mentioned from Durvinita to Sripurusha, 
four are found named in stone inscriptions and their 
existence cannot therefore be doubted, the more so as the 
existence of those who preceded them from Durvinita 
upwards cannot now be doubted, as the Penukonda, 
Chiikuttur, Kondanjeruvu and Nallala grants have to be 
accepted as genuine, and those who succeeded them from 
Sivamara II downwards have been generally admitted as 
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historical personages, because most of them are mentioned 
in lithic inscriptions. 

The following is a table of the Ganga kings of Mysore Geneological 
. d . 1 t t . h d t Table cf ment10ne m copp8r-p a e gran s, w1t a es as men- Ganga. Kings. 

tioned in them and in lithic inscriptions. Dates from 
Copper-Plate grants are noted as C.P. and those of Lithic 
Inscriptions as L.I. · 
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The following is a list of Ganga copper-plate inscrip
discovered. It brings up-to-date the table given by 

LIST OF GANGA COPPER· 

"' I ~ 
Date ., 

P. 
Name .... Reference 

0 

0 Saka Regnal A.D. z 
1 2 3 4 5 6 

1. Nandi (I) ... 3 M.A.R., 1914 ... ... c. 240 
2. Bendiganhalli. 4 

" 1915 ... ... 1 ... 
3. Taujore ... 3 I.A., VIII, 212 ... 169 ... 247 

4. Tagadur 3 E.C., lit, Nj. 122. 188 ? 266 
5. (Mudiyanur) ... 5 , X, Mb. 157; 261 23 (Bana) 338 

I.A., XV, 172. 

6. Tagarti ... 3 E.C., VII, Sk. 52; 279 ... ? 357 
I.A., VII, 172. 

7. Nonamangala 3 E.C., X, Mr. 73 ... ... 13 c. 370 
(1). 

6 M.A.R., 1910 8. Melekote ... ... ... ... c. 390 
9. Penugonda , .. 8 M.E.R., 1914, ... ... c. 400 

J.R. A.S., 1915. 
10. Nonamangala 4 E.C., X, Mr. 72 ... ... 1 c. 430 

(2). 

11. Sringeri ... 6 M,A.R., 1916 ... ... 2 431 

12. Do ... ... 
" ... ... .. . .. . 

13. Bangalore Resi· 6 M.A.R., 1911 ... ... 25 455 
dency. 

14. Mallohalli (1) ... 8 E.C., IX, DB, 67; ... 29 459 
I.A., V, 136. 

888 466 15. Merkara ... s E.C., I, Cg, 1; ... 
I.A., I, 362. 

485 16. Baugalore Mu· 5 E.C., IX, Bn. 141. ... 3 
seum. 

17. Kadagatur ... 4 .. XII, Mi. 110. ... 4 486 

18. Uttanur (1) ... 5 M.A.R., 1916 ... ... 20 502 

19. Uttanur (2) ... 5 It 1917 ... ... 20 502 

20. Mallohalli (2). 5 E.C., X, DB. 68; ... 35 517 
I.A., V, 138. 

21. Gumma.reddi· 5 M.A.R., 1912 ... ... 40 522 
pur a 
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tions numbering 52 in all, which have been so far 
Mr. Rice in E.I., XIV. No. 24, pages 337 to 339. 

PLATE INSCRIPTIONS. 

King or Ruler Donee Engraver 

7 8 9 

Miidhava (II). Brahman ... Sripala .. . 
Krishl.la· do ... Matrivarman .. . 
va.rman. 

Arivarman ... 

Harivarman .. . 
Do .. . 

Tadaogala 
Miidbava (III) 

do 

Gavuoda 

Gavuda 

... Visvkaarm 
Acharya. 

... Nandiv~~ 
Acharya. 

Madhava- Jain temple ... 
varman, 

Do 
Madbava (II); 
Simhavarman 

Kongani· 
varman 
(A vinita). 

Koukaui· 
varmau 
(A vinita), 

Seuior Queen, 

Kongani 
(A vinita), 

Do 

Buddhist ... Charudatta 
Brahman . .. A papa 

Jain temple ... Marishena 

Brahman ... Papara 

do 

do 

do 

... Margi 

Do ... Jain temple ... Visvakarman ... 

Do (Durvi- Brahtijan 
nita.) 

Do ... Do ... Chakkana 

Durvinita ... 48 Brahmans. Kongani Pen
dattara. 

Do ... 80 do 

Kongani· 
vriddha 
(Durvinita). 

Durvinita ... 

Brahman 

do 

do 

... Kongaoi Peru· 
dattakara. 

Remarks 

10 

Inscribed en back o 
Pl. 1 of this Bana 
grant and effaced. Pl. 
5 is blank. 
At first called the 

Harihars. plates. 

Pl. 2 missing. 
A genuine Ganga 

grant of? c. 475 (Fleet). 

Follows, on Pl. 5. 

Pl. 2 missing, Pl. 5 . 
may belong to anothe 
grant (see M.A.R,, 
1911, para 72). 

Grant by Akala
varsha.'s mantrin. 
Pl. 6 missing. 

At first called the 
Maddagiri plates. 
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LIST OF GASGA COPPER-

~ 
Date 

Same Reference 

~ Rogool 
A.D. 

1 3 5 6 

2:2. Hebbur ... 6 E.C., XII, Tm, 2-3. ... . .. c. 680 

23, Hallegere ... 5 " III, ~d. 113. 635 34 713 

24. British ~o.seum 7 I.A., XIV, 1?:29 ... ... ... c. 7!20 

2-5. S aodi (2) ... 3 ~.A.R., 19H ... . .. 3 7'28 

26. Sargur ... 5 E.C,, IV. Hg. 4 ... ... . .. ? c. 730 

27. Kondajji .!gra· 5 ~ . .!.R., 1907 ... . .. 7 733 
hara, 

28. Javali ... 6 E.C., VI, ~g. 36 ... 672 25 750 

29. ls.lampur ... 5 E.I., XII, ±S ... ... 30 7-56 

30. Hosur ... 5 E. C., X., Gd. 47; 654 . .. 76:2 
:\fad. J. Sc. L. 
18i8. 

31. Devarhalli ... 6 E.C., IV, Sg. S.j: 695 50 766 
I.A., II, 1.5.;, 370. 

797 32. ~anne (1) ... 7 E.C., I:S:, ::\1. 60 ... 719 . .. 

33. Ganjam ... s .. IV, Sr.160 ... .. . ... c. 800 

34. Chikballa pur. 3 ~ . .!.R., 1914 ... ... 17 810 

3-j, ~anne 12) ... 5 .. 1910 .. . 750 12 819 

36. Galigekere ... 5 E.C.,JIV, Yd. 60 ... . .. ... c. 860 

37. Saras1pura ... ? 
" 

X., Kl. 90 ... S24 ... 90.3 

33. Gattaviidipura. 9 ,, XII, Xj. 2o9. 626 ... 904 
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PLATE hSCRIPTIONS.-contd. 

King or Ruler Donee Engraver Remarks 

7 8 9 10 

Nava-Kiima ? 
(Sivamiirii,) 

... . .. Pl. 3 and 5 missing. 

Prithivi Brahman ... Visvakarm Grant by request of 
Kongani Achiirya. the two sons of the 
Sivamiira. Pallava Yuvaraja 

Nava-Kiiwa ... do ... .. . Grant by Ereganga. 

Prithh·i do ... ... Kin(.( has the title of 
Kong11ni Ranabhajana. 
tSripurusha), 

Kunt Achiirya ... Prithivi 1!2 Brahmans. ... 
Kongani 
(Sripunlsha). 

Sripurusha ... Brahman ... Visvakarm Ran a vikramarasa 
Acharya. (Vijayaditya), (.lovern-

Prithivi do do 
1ng (? Keregod) nad. 

... ... ... 
Kongani 
Sripurusha. 

Do ... do ... ... Grant by Vijayiiditya 
when at Asandi. 

lio ... do ... Visvakannan ... ... 

Do ... Jain temple ... Visvakarm At first called the 
Acharya. Nagamangala plates. 

Marasimha do ... do ... ... 
Li•ka-
Trinetra 
Yuvarrija. 

Miirasinga Brahman ... ... With his permission, 
Ereyappa graut by a Pallava. 
Liika·Trinetra 
Yut•rmija. 

J ayateja Siva temple ... ... The date is that of 
Dattiya, Riishtrakiita Pra· 

bhutavarsha Jagat· 

Satyaviikya. Brahman 1\fadhurovajba ... 
tunga. ... ... 

Kongani-
varman 
Riijamalla. 

Ranavikra- do ... Marikesi ... .. . 
mayya 
;Nittmiirga I). 

Rajamalla Jain temple , .. . .. . .. 
Satyaviikya, 

Raj amalia Brahman ... Visvakarman . .. Pl. 1 and 3 missing • 
Satyaviikya 
and Nitimiirga 
(Ereyappa), 
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LIST OF GANGA COPPER~ 

"' <ll -:;; Date 
Name 'a Reference .... 

0 

0 Sake. Regnal A.D. 
z 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

39. Sudi ... 5 E.I., III, 164 . .. 860 ... 939 

40. Tagare ... s M.A.R., 1917-18 ... ... . .. c, 6th 
cent. A.D. 

41. Keregodi-Ran· 5 II 191S.19 ... 8 (In com· Circa 9th 
gapura. plete.) Cent. 

A.l>. 
42, Rajapura ... 2 

" 
,, ... . .. Middle ... 

El~ 
plate 

o!l 
missing. 

"'<ll 

~~ 
48. Na.ra.simharaja- 5 

" 
1919·20 ... ... No date Circa8tb 

pura. giv.en. Cent, 
A.D. 

44. Kiidliir ... 3 
" 

1920-21 ... ? 188 ... . .. 
Details 
don't 

45. Kiidliir ... 7 " " 
. .. agree. 

884 . .. 962A.D. 

46. Kondunjeriivu. 4 " 
1923-24 ... Saka not 25th year c. 5th 

11iven, (Vijaya) cent. 
Year? A.D. 

47. Naliilla ... 5 " " 
... l'ijaya. 

40th year Ci1·ca 5th Saka 
date not to 6th 
given. cent. 

A.D. 
48. Aliir ... 7 " " 

... 721 Srd year. 799 A.D. 

49. Chiikuttiir ... 5 " " 
. .. Not Not ... 

given. given. 

50. Bediriir ... 5 " 
1924-25 . .. 556 26th year 634 A.D. 

' 51. Kulagana ... 5 " " 
... Not ... Circa 7th 

given. cent.R(ice) 
7DOA.D. 
(Fleet). 

52. Kandasala ... 3 II " ... ... 9th ... 
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PLATE INSCRIPTIONS.-conc[d, 

King or Ruler Donee Engraver Remarks 

7 8 9 10 

Biitu,::a Jain temple ... ... Date may be 938. 
Nauniya 
Ganga. 

Polavira Brahman ... Not mentioned. Genuine. 
Kantiivinita 
(?- M ushkara) 

Genuine (cf. Nara· Riijamalla II do ... Visvaksrmii-
(or his brother charya. sipur and Guttaviidi 
Butuga). plates). 

Not known Jain ... ... The mixture of cha. 
(middle plate racters casts reasonable 
missing). doubt on its genuine. 

ness-Najari, Grantha 
and 01 Kannada 
characters. 

Sripurusha a.nc do ... ... Genuine. 
his son 
Sivamiira, 

Hariva.rma. Brahman ... Visvaka.rma- Suspicious. 
chiirya. 

Miirasimba. Jain ... ... Genuine. 

A vinita. Brahman ... AJf~pa., lord of 
" ana pure.. 

Durvinita. do ... G. Ranambii-
" chiirya. 

Miirasimha I. do ... Visvakarmii- Suspicious. 
cbiirya. 

Genuine. Simbavarma, do ... AJf~pa, lord of 
son of anapura, 
Krishna-
varma, 

Bhuvikrama.. SudrB chief Ganganiirii:yanii-
" Prabhumara cbii.rya. 

gavunda 
Biinavidyii-
dbara. 

Siva mara Jain ... Not given, ... 
called 
Sivakumiira. 

Miidbava- Brahman ... Not given: 
varma. Composer. 

Siimasarma of 
the confidential 
department. 
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From the annexed table it will be seen that the dates 
as mentioned in the copper-plates do not always agree 
with those available from the lithic inscriptions. For 
the earliest kings, we have so far had no contempo
raneous lithic or copper-plate inscriptions, i.e., inscriptions 
of the time to which these kings themselves actually 
belonged. There are at least three different sections of 
the genealogical table which deserve to be differentiated 
from one another. The legendary part is made up of 
the kings up to Padmanabha. Even Dadiga and Hiriya 
Madhava or Madhava I belong to the same class, for both of 
them seem all but shadowy. The earliest lithic inscrip
tions which refer to them are of the 11th and 12th 
century A.D. and belong to the times of the Chalukyas. 
The Gangas had then ceased to be an independent ruling 
power. Among these the Kallurgudda lithic inscription 
(E.G. VII. Shimoga 4) which traces the descent of 
the dynasty from the legendary Ikshvaku, Haris
chandra, etc.; the Tattakere lithic inscription, dated in 
Saka 1001 A.D. (E.G. VII. Shimoga 10), which mentions 
Dhananjaya and traces the descent of :Madhava I and 
Dadiga from him; and the Parale lithic inscription 
(E.G. VII. Shimogn. 64) assigned to 1112 A.D. which 
also traces the descent of the dynasty from Ikshvaku, 
Harischandra, etc., are the most important. The true 
historical section might be taken to begin from Kiriya 
Madhava or Madhava II. From 1\lidhava II to Mush
kara, we have to depend almost entirely on copper-plate 
inscriptions. From Srivikrama onwards, we have lithic 
inscriptions as well; while from the time of Sivamara, 
we have an increasing number of the latter, with Saka 
dates in several of them, 

Descended from Bhiivikrama, we have a collateral 
line of seven generations, ending with Jayateja. This 
line is mentioned in the Chikballapur copper-plates. A 
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similar collateral line, descended from Rachamalla III, 
is referred to in the undated Ichavadi lithic inscription, 
which unfortunately is a great deal defaced and is 
therefore difficult to read, The main line, however, 
goes down, practically in unbroken descent, to some
thing like 24 generations counted from Madhava I, 
which, whenever it commenced, ended only about 1000 
A.D. 

Shimoga 4 furnishes the genealogy of a later line of 
Ganga rulers. The descent of this line is traced through 
Marasimha I, \Yhile additional information on certain of 
those mentioned in it are to be found in Shimoga 6, 10 
and 64. It may be remarked that the various steps from 
1\Iiirasimha I to Garvada Ganga are not reconcilable with 
the descent as traced in the main line from Marasimha 
I; secondly, after Kaliyanga alias Rakkasa Ganga, there 
is a break in the table set out below; thirdly, it is not 
stated how Barma-Deva Bhujabala Ganga Permadi 
Deva was related to Kaliyanga ; and fourthly and lastly, 
Herm:Jdi-Deva alia.~ Herma l\Iandhata Bhupa, who 
was the last apparently of Barma-Deva Bhujabala Ganga's 
line, was, according to Shim0ga 64, the son-in·law of 
Ereyang:.t of the Hoysala line. 

M. Gr. VOL. II 39 
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Miira.simba I 
I 

Rajamalla entitled Ja.gattunga. and Raja Vidyiidbara 

I 
Marulayya. 

I 
Son 
I 

I 
Butuga-Permadi 

I 
Ereyappa 

I 
Vira Vedanga 

I 
Riijamalla 

I 
Ereyanga 

I 
Biituga 

I 
Marula-deva 

I 
Guttaiya Ganga 

I 
Saigotta·Vijavaditva_ I . ' 

Racbamalla 
I 

Marasinga 
I 

Kurula-Riijiga 
I 

Garvadn Ganga. 

I 
Miirasimba 
(1065 A.D.) 

Nanniya hanga 
alias Miirasimha 
and J ayadatturanga 

m. Kanchala Devi 
(Shimoga 64) 
(re-cunstructed 
Pattada Basadi 
in stone, 1121 A D.) 

I 

I 
Miirasinga. 

I 
uovindara 

I 

I 
Mamma·Govindara 

I. 
Nann1ya 

(1070 A.D.) 

I 
Ral!kasa 

Ganga Gopa 

I 
Son 

not named 
(Sbimoga. 10) 

Hermadi Deva alias Herma Miindbiita Bhiipa 
(Governor of a nad) 

I 
Younger son 

I 
I 

Kaliyanga 
called 

Rakkasa Ganga. 

I 
I 

Barma-Deva, 
Bbujabali Ganga 
Permadi-Deva 

(1054 A.D.) 
I . 
. I 

BhnJabala 
Ganga alias 
Gangara Bbima 

m. Ganga Mabiidevi 
(1105 A.D.) 

I 

Govindara 

m. daughter of Ereyanga-Hoysala 
(Sbimoga 64} 



XI] HISTORICAL PERIOD 611 

The differences observable in regard to dates as men- Reconciliation 
. l l d . h 1. h' . · of dates in tloned in the severa copper-p atP.s an m t e 1t IC mscnp- copper-plate 

tions are, in the present state of our knowledge, ~nd ~th~c 
. . ll . h f h I mscl'lpbons. hard to reconcile, espec1a y m t e case o t e ear y 

kings of the dynasty. The discovery hereafter of a 
greater number of lithic in~>criptions of a contem
poraneous character of the earlier kings might clear up 
the doubts and difficulties that now exist in this respect. 
The many new inscriptions, both copper-plate and lithic, 
which have been unearthed in recent years, encourage us 
to indulge in the hope that we have not yet exhausted 
this source of adding to our knowledge of these early 
kings. A systematic t•illageu:ar survey of the State and 
the British Districts in which the ancient Gangas bore 
rule would, perhaps, yield satisfactory results in this 
regard. These new discoveries might disclose to us, for 
instance, more kings between 1Iadhava I and hladhava II 
and between Madhava II and H arivftrma, to enable 
us to bridge over the long hiatus of time that at present. 
exists between these two sets of kings. 

Leaving out of account the legendary kings np to Dadiga and 

Padmanabha, we have, to begin with, Dadiga and Madhava I. 

Madhava I. Madhava I was the first king and his distinc-
tive title is Kongunil'arma, also called Kongulivarma, 
Kongonivarma and Konginivarma, and in a few cases in 
the Tamil form Konkanivarma. He seems to have 
acquired this title by his conquest of Konkana on the 
\Vest Coast. Subsequent kings appropriated the title, 
who are also dubbed Dharma-mahadhiriija or Dharma
mahar{ijadhiriija. Mr. Rice has tentatively assigned 
him to about 103 A.D. This date is based on the 
Kudlapur stone inscription (E.G. Mysore I Nanjangud 
l 0) dated in 1148 A.D. in the reign of the Hoysala king 
Narasimha I. Though dated in 1148 A.D., this inscrip· 
tion recites the fact that a grant of Kudiyala was made 
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to one Govinda Bhatta by Kongunivarma Dharma-maha
dhiraja, the first Ganga (prathama Ganr;asya), in Saka 25, 
Subakritu., the 5th of the bright fortnight of Phalguna, 
Saturday, under the asterism Rohini. Saka 25 corres
ponds to A.D. 103, but as 1\fr .. Rice justly remarks, 
·~without corroboration from other sources," this can 
"hardly be accepted as deciding the matter, especially 
as the only other document which professes to give his 
(Madhava I Kongunivarma's) date, namely, the Tamil 
chronicle called Kongu-desa· rajakal places his reign in 
Saka 111 (A.D.189)." J(ongu.-desa-rajakal (see M.J.L.S. 
XIV. 1), moreover, is as an authority only of limited value; 
it cannot be accepted in any respect unless what it 
states in any matter is independently confirmed from 
creditworthy sources. One guide to fix the date of 
Madhava I is to ascertain the date of Simhanandi, who, it is 
.mentioned in many inscriptions as a collateral fact, helped 
him l1nd his brother Didiga in establishing their powt:r. 
As he is mentioned with Elacharya Padmanandi, the 
guru of Sakatayana, he might be inferred to have lived 
about the time of Sakcttayana, who, we know, is mentioned 
as one of his predecessors by Yaska. As Sakatayana's 
theory of the verbal origin of mmes is the sheet-anchor, 
as it were, of Panini's system, it may not be remiss to 
GOnclude that Sakatayana belonged to a period anterior to 
Panini, who has been assigned to "about 300 B.C." (Jfac 
Donell's Sanskrit Literature, 431). In Sravana Belgola 
54, (Ins. at Sravana Belgola), Simhanandi is mentionE:d 
next to Samantabhadra, who belongs to the 2nd century 
A.D. As l::iimhanandi is mentioned after Samantabhadra, 
the date of Simhanandi cannot be fixed earlier than the 
period ranging from about the 3rd ceutury B.C. to about 
the 3rd century A.D. Probably the latter date is nearer 
the mark. Accordingly, Madhava I might, until more 
satisfactory evidence is available, be tentatively aseigned 
to Circa 3rd century A.D. 
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The following table of Ganga kings with dates has been 
worhd out after a careful consideration of all the copper
plate and lithic inscriptions so far published and ia given 
here for puposes of ready reference. The data on which the 
succession and dates are based will be found in the text 
below :- A.D. 

Kongunivanna (:Uadhava I) 
llladhava II . 
Harivarma 
Vishnu·gi'ipa 

? 300 
? 350 

? 430 (450) 

Tadangala l'Jadhava, Madhavaiii •.. 
A vinita 

? 
450-475 

? 480 
••• ? 550-600 Durvinita 

11ushkara, Makkara 
Srivikrama 
Bhiivikrama, Srivallabha 
Sivamara I 
Ereganga, or Ereyanga 
Sripurusha, hl uttarasa 
Sivamara II, Saigotta 
hlarasimha I (Durvinita II) 
Dindiga or Prithivipati I 
Wirasimba II 
Prithivipati II 
N anniya Ganga 
Rajamalla I, Satyavakya 
Nitimarga I 
Rajamalla Satyavakya II 
Biituga I 
Ereyappa, Nitimarga II 
Narasimba Deva Satyavakya 
Rajamallft Satyavakya III · 
Biituga II 
hlarula Deva (contemporary of 

Riisbtrakiita Krishna III) 
~Jiirasimha III 
Riijamalla Satyaviikya IV 
Rakkasa Ganga 
Arumuli Deva 
Nltimarga III 

550 
650 

••• ? 625-670 
670-713 

Did not reign 
726-776 
788-812 

799-?853 
? 850 

921 
921 

817 
853-860 
870-907 
870-907 
887-935 

920 
920 

••• ? 925-960 

••• ? 939-968 
961-97! 

977 
9S4-1024 
Did not reign 

989; 999 



Madha.va.I, 
Konguni 
varma.. 

Madhava II. 
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To Madhava. I is invariably ascribed the feat of cutting 
through the stone pillar with a single stroke of his 
sword; he is therefore the Madhava of the narrative 
before given, and in one place is described as but a boy 
at that time. The succession of kings, on the other 
hand, was through Dadiga, of whom it is said that with 
the Kaurava army he stopped the army of the Matsya 
king. Supposing the founders of the Ganga dynasty to 
have come from Central India, and matured their plans 
at Periir, in Cudclapah District, for the acquisition of 
Kolar and the midland and southern parts of Mysore, 
they would soon encounter the opposition of the Mahavali 
or Bana kings, whose western boundary was probably 
the Palar, which is close to Kolar on the east. 'Ve 
accordingly find Kongunivarma described as consecrated 
to conquer the Bana mandala, and as a wild.fire in 
consuming the stubble of the forest called Bana. From 
the east the Ganga princes marched to the west, and are 
represented as engaged in leading an expedition to the 
Konkan or western coast. when they came to Ma!l.dali, 
near Shimoga, where, by the n.dvice of Sirnh:tnandi, they 
established a clzaityalaya. Probably there was a 
considerable Jain element in the population of Mysore 
at the time, over whom Simhanandi exerted his influence 
to gain their acceptance of the Ganga rule. 

Dadiga's son, · Kiriya Madhava, or the younger 
Madhava, succeeded to the throne. He is distinguished 
as Madhava li by Mr. Rice, Dadiga's Lrother being 
termed HiriJa Madhava or Madhava the Elder or 
Madhava I. He was born in Kolala and was the donor 
of the grant referred to in the Nandi copper-plates. 
These plates (M.A..R. 1913-1914, Paras 53-54) are not 
dated but have been assigned by Mr. Narasimhachar to 
about 240 A.D., on the basis of the dates to which 
Mr. Rice has referred the Tanjore and Tagadiir plates to 
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247 A.D. and 266 A.D. respectively. On linguistic and 
pala:Jographic grounds, Mr. Narasimhachar, however, 
suspects the genuineness of the record. Though the 
grant mentioned in it may be a spurious one, the state
ments it makes about .Madhava I cannot be treated 
otherwise than as enshrining what was currently believed 
about the history of Madhava I at the time the grant 
wa.s made, whenever it took place. In this sense, a 
spurious or forged grant has to be, of. necessity, as near 
a genuine grant as may be possible, if it is to carry 
weight as a document of title to the property mentioned 
in it. Apart from this aspect of the matter, the state
ments this record makes about Madhava I are mentioned 
in numerous other grants including the Kandasala copper
plates of this very king (ll!.A .R. 1925, No. 115) dated in 
the 9th year of his reign. Accordingly the statements 
of personal history it makes about Madhava I may be 
accepted as what was currently believed to be true of him 
at the time the Nandi record came into existence. Both 
the Nandi and Kandasala plates refer to him as the son 
of Kooganivarma and describe him as having obtained 
the honours of sovereignty only for the good of his 
subjects, as a touchstone for testing gold-the learned 
and the poets-and as an active soldier who had sustained 
the family name for military prowess by putting down 
enemies by his own arms. From the words used in this 
inscription, Mr. Rice has suggested that he was not at 
all eager to fill a throne and that he occupied it only for 
the good government of his subjects. Whether this is 
so or not, there is little doubt that he held up to himself 
a high ideal of Government-the good of the ruled. 
This apparently was his political maxim. He was of a 
literary turn of mind, for both these plates -and many 
others of a later date ·-mention that he was a poet and 
that he had improved his knowledge by acquaintance 
with the best principles of various sciences. He was, it 
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is stated, specially skilled in the theory and practice of 
the lessons of political science (Niti-siistra) and-the 
Kandasale plates add -in the Upanishads as well. He 
was habitually devoted to the worship of the gurus, 
cows and Brabr.t~ans and attached to his devoted 
subjects distinguishing between his admirers, feudatories, 
and loyal subjects and servants. The Bedirur plates 
state that he was a kalpa tree to his followers. He was, 
we are also told, the author of Dattaka't! aphorisms 
(Dattaka-sutranritteh). The Bedirur plates refer to him 
as the expounder of the treatise by Dattaka. Mr. Rice 
took Dattaka-sutra to mean the law of adoption and 
suggested that Madhava II wrote a commentary on 
the law of adoption. This does not, however, appear 
to be the correct explanation. Dattaka is mentioned by 
Vatsyayana, author of the Kama-.siltra, as having written 
a separate work on one branch (called Vaisika) of 
the subject, at the instance of the dancing girls of 
Pataliputra. Dattaka may be placed in perhaps the 1st 
century A.D. (J.R.A.S. 1911, p.188). Dattaka appears 
in Kannada as Jattaka. Thus the Hoysala Prince 
Ereyanga is described in Arsikere 102a as abala-Jattaka 
or Jattaka to the weaker sex. Accordingly the Vritti 
that Madhava II is said to have written should have been 
a brief commentary on the Vaisika portion of the Kama
sidm and not a treatise on the law of Adoption. Recently 
there has been discovered a Vritti or commentary on 
two Padas of the Dattakasiitras. (see Report of the 
Madras Oriental Manuscripts Library for 1916-1917 to 
1918-1919, page 6). 

Harivarma. Madhava II was, according to various grants, succeeded 
by Harivarma. This is the name by which he is 
mentioned in the Tagadur copper-plates dated in Saka 
188 (or 266 A.D.), in the l\Iudiyanur (Bana) copper-plate 
grant dated in Saka 261 (or 388 A.D.) and in Kudlur 
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copper-plates of Saka (?) 188 (or? 266 A.D.). He is 
mentioned as Arivarma (Tamil form of Harivarma) in 
the Tanjore copper-plate grant date(1 in Saka 1()8 or 
A.D. 248; as Vijaya-Krishna-varma (Krishna being the 
s~me as Hari) in the Bendaganahalli copper-plates dated 
in the first year of his reign and assigned to about 400 
A.D. by Mr. Narasimhacbar; and as Aryavarma in the 
Penukonda copper-plates, assigned by Sir John Fleet to 
about 475 A.D. Of these different copper-plate grants, 
the Tagadur, Tanjore and Kudlur ones have be:en treated 
as spurious. The Penukonda and Bendaganahalli plates 
have been accepted-the one by Sir John Fleet and the 
other by ~lr. Narasimhachar-as genuine from almost 
every point of view. The period of Harivarrna will have 
to be assigned to a time somewhat anterior to 475 A.D., 
the probable date of the Penukonda plates. These plates 
mention the fact that Harivarma was installed on the 
throne (abMshikta) by Simhavarma, the Indra (i.e., king) 
of Pallavas. Simhavarma I of the Pallava line com
menced to rule about 438 A.D. (see ante). It follows 
from this that Harivarma should have been anointed 
king somewhere about the middle of the 5th century 
A.D., which, if correct, would bring the date of the 
Bendaganahalli grant of this king closer to that of the 
Penugonda grant of Madhava III, with which it palreo
graphically, linguistically and otherwise also agrees so 
well. As the Bendagan:1halli grant is of the first year 
of his reign, this disposal of the matter gives Harivarma 
sufficieut time for his own rule and for the rule of his 
successors, Vishnugopa and Prithviganga, whom some 
accounts mention, before we reach to the time of 
Tandangala. Madhava or l\Iadhava III, the donor of the 
grant mentioned in the Penukonda plates. Harivarma. 
is stated to have removed the capit<1l to Talkad, situated 
on the Cauvery in the South-East of theM ysore District. 
He is commonly described as having employed elephants 
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in war, and having gained great wealth by the use of 
the bow. The Tanjore grant, already referm~d to (I.A. 
VIII. 212), records a gift by him of the village of 
Orekodu, in the .Maisiir-nad Seventy (identified with 
Varakodu in the east of Mysore Taluk, near where 
Hancha, one of the bound:uy villages mentioned in the 
grant, still exists) nnder circumstances which recall to 
mind stories of religious disputations recorded by Hieun
Tsiang. A Buddhist disputant n11med Vadimadagajendra. 
(literally, a rutting elephant as a disputant) in the pride 
()f his learning affixed to the main door of the palace at 
Talavana-pura (i.e., Talkad) a patra (a written palmyra 
leaf) as a challenge in which he asserted the claim that 
he was the foremost scholar in logic, grammar, and all 
()ther branches of learning. On this a Brahman named 
Madhava-bhatta put his pretensions to the proof before 
the king, and when the opponent denied the existence of 
the soul, established its existence, and with the elephant
goad his speech forced him to crouch down like a 
vanquished elephant. The king being pleased, gave the 
victorious Brahman adversary the title of Vadibhasimha 
(a lion to the elephant disputant) and with it the Orekodu 
village. As Mr. Rice remarks, whatever objection m11y 
be taken to this copper-plate inscription on palffiogra
phical or other grounds, it must be admitted that "the 
details related in it are singularly in keeping with its 
professed period." With this story may be compared the 
disputation of Deva Budhisatva, the disciple of the 
famous Nagarjuna, with the heretics of Vaisali and of 
Asvaghosha's disputation with a Brahman mentioned in 
Hieun Tsiang's travels in India. (Si-yu-ki or Buddhist 
Records of the Western JVorld, 97. and 100). As Hieuu
Tsiang belongs t<> the 7th century A.D., this mode of 
disputation seems to have continued in In:lia even at 
the time uf Hieun Tsiang's visit to it. The Tagadur 
grant {E.G. l\:Iysore I, Nanjangud l 22) records the gift of 
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Appogal village to a gammda (or farmer) who had made 
important captures in a b11ttle at Henjeru (Hemavati). 
The Bendaganahalli plates mention a grant made by 
Krishnavarma of a village named Karaura in the Paru
vishaya (or Paruvi-vishaya) which occurs in other in
scriptions, including the Penukonda Plates. Paruvi has 
been identified with modern Parigi, 7 miles north of 
Hindupur in the Anantpur District, well-known for its 
capacious tank. It is mentioned in early inscriptions 
as the capital of Banas (q.v.) and in the time of the 
Ch6la king Rajaraja I, it was the chief place of the 
Parivai ncidu in the Nulambapadi district. The Kudhir 
plates mention another grant of his to a Brahman 
Vedic and Vedanta scholar. It is that of Bageyur in 
Badagadhe-nadu Three-Hundred. The Kongu Chronicle, 
abovenamed, also mentions a second grant of his at 
Tagadur (!:.e., modern Dharmapuri) in 28S A.D. to 
Brahmans for the worship of Miilasthana lsvara. 
(I. A. I. 361). This alleged grant has not so far been 
confirmed. 

Harivarma's son Vishnugopa is, as his predecessors Vishnugopa. 

are, described as devoted to the worship of gurus, cows 
and Brahmans. He was, according to the Bedirur 
Plates, a meditator on the feet of Narayana (i.e., Vishnu). 
His change of faith caused the five royal tokens given by 
Indra to vanish, as foretold in the original warning. In 
kingly policy, he was, we are told, the equal of Brihaspati 
and in valour equal to Sakra (i.e., Indra). He must have 
lived to a great age, as he is said to have retained his 
mental enErgy unimpaired to the end of life. (Dod-
ballapur 67). 

His son or grandson was Tadangii.la Madhava, whose Tadang:Ila 

arms were grown stout and hard with athletic exercises. :~~~:;: ~~r. 
Of him it is said that he purchased his kingdom by hi.s 
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personal strength and valour. (Dodhallapur 68). He 
married a sister of the Kadamha king Krishnavarma, 
and is deflcribed as the reviver of donations for long
ceased festivals of the gods and Brahman endowments. 
The Tagarti grant of his, in an extraordinary jumble of 
alphabets, records a gift for bravery at Henjeru. (l.A. 
VII. 172 and E.G. VII. Shikarpur 172). It is stated in 
this inscription that he forced his way into Henjeru and 
rescued Rajamalla's wife and guards. This professes to 
be dated in Saka '? 279 (='? 359). Among his other 
grants are the Nonamangala grant (E.G. X 1\Ialur 73) 
dated in his 13th year to a Jain temple; the .Melekote 
grant (J.lf.A.R. 1910) to a Buddhist Vihara; and the 
Penukonda grant (E.I. XIV. No. 24) to a Brahman. 
From the last of these, we learn that be was installed on 
the throne by the Pallava king Skandavarman and that 
he assumed the additional Pallava name of Simhavarman. 
The Skandavarman mentioned in these plates bas been 
identified with Skandavarman III, son of Simhavarman I 
of the Sanskrit charters (see ante). The Ganga kings 
Madhava III and his predecessor Harivarma were 
apparently feudatories of the Pallavas. Accort)ingly the 
earliest time to which l\latihava III can be assigned 
appears to be the middle of the 5th century A.D., though 
he might have been ruling about 475 A.D., the date to 
which this Penukonda grant has been assigned, A 
comparison of the genealogies furnished by the Penukonda, 
the Cbukuttur and Kondanjeruvu Plates suggest that 
Miidhava III was the son of Vishnugopa, who was 
himself the son of Harivarma; and that Vishnugopa 
bad two brothers (whether uterine or half, it cannot 
be said) named Simhavarma and VIravarma Yuvaraja. 
These two are mentioned in the Chukuttur Plates. 
It is possible that Simbavarma of these plates ruled 
over a part of the country. (See lll.A.R. 19:24, Para 
91). In the Shimoga stone inscription lShimoga 4), 
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however, Madhava III is described as the .grandson of 
Harivarma, his father being Prithvi Ganga, who could 
not have ruled. In the Melekote and l\'lalur grants, 
Miidhava III appears as l\1adhavavarma. If the former 
grant may be taken to be a genuine grant, it is inferrable 
that in the fifth century A.D. there were many resident 
Buddhists in the Ganga kingdom. Thie grant records a 
land grant to a Buddbasatva, apparently in favoar of a 
Buddhist vihara. In another part of the, grant, a hill or 
boulder known as Siikyasila (or the Rock of Buddha) is 
mentioned as one of the boundaries of the land granted, 
and it is specifically stated that the gold within the 
boundaries stated and the cloths covering the corpses in 
the cemetery were also i,ncluded in the grant. While his 
grants show that he was tolerant to all the leading 
religions of his time, it is said of him that he favoured 
the worship of Tryambaka (Siva) and revived the 
donations for long-ceased festivals of the gods and 
Brahman endowments, being daily eager to extricate the 
ox of merit from the thick mire of the Kaliyuga, in 
which it had sunk. (See Kondanjeruvu Plates, M.A.R. 
1923-192:1, Page 68; Bedirur Plates, M.A.R. 1925, Page 
87.). He is described as having been ever ready for 
battle and as skilled in the handling of the thirty-two 
weapons. This and the similar grant abovementioned 
point to encounters with the Pallavas . 

. The son of Madhava III, by the Kadamba princess, Avinita. 

was A vinita, who was crowned . while an infant in his 
mother's lap. He married the daughter of Skandavarma, 
Raja of Punnad. In the 1\Ianne Plates of Rajamalla I, 
dated in 828 A.D., he is called Kaliganga and there is a 
distinct suggestion in them to his being crowned while 
still an infant. Of him it is related that on coming to 
the Cauvery he beard a voice say sata-jivi (a prediction 
that be would live for a hundred years), on which, to the 
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consternation of his attendants, he plunged into the river 
and crossed over in safety, though it was in full flood, 
thus acquiring the name of Churchuvayda Ganga. Both 
he and his son are said to have been like Manu in main
taining the castes and religious orders of the South. 
Five grants of his reign have been found of the 1st, 2nd, 
25th, 29th and 36th years. The first and last are to 
Jain temples and the others to Brahmans. In 1 he is 
called Kongunivarma, in 3 Konkanivarma, in 3 and 4 
Kongani, and in 5 Kongani A vanita. The Sirgunda. 
stone (Chikmagalur 50) calls him Nirvinita. The Jain 
temples to which the grants were made were in the 
Punnad Ten Thousand and one of the grants was by the 
minister of Akii.lavarsha (a Rii.shtrakuta king). The 
Punnad Ten Thousand formed the southern portion of 
1\Iysore, and seems to correspond with the Padi-nad or 
Ten-nad country of later inscriptions. A grant of the 
Pun-nad Rajas, the date of which cannot be determined, 
has been found, from which their capital seems to have 
been Kitthipura. It gives the following succession of 
kings :-Rashtravarma; his son Nagadatta; his son Bhu
jaga who married the daughter of Singavarma; their son 
Skandavarma; his son the Punnii.ta Raja Ravidatta. (I.A., 
XII, 13; XVIII, 366). Punnad seems idential with the 
Pounnuta of Ptolemy, where beryl was found. (Col. Yule's 
Map of Ancient India. See Dr. Smith's Atlas of Ancient 
Geography. Qadiyur in Coimbatore district produced 
beryl-see I.A., V. 237 ). The Jain grants are contained 
in the Nonamangala and the Mercara Plates. The 
Brahman grants are on the Sringeri (which includes the 
grant of his brihaddevi or senior queen), the Bangalore 
Residency and the 1\Iallohalli J>lates. The grant referred 
to in the Kondanjeruvu Plates is also to a Brahman 
donee. From Dodballapur 67, we may infer that 431 
A.D. was the first of his year, but as this and l>odballa
pur 68 (both copper-plates) have been, in some quarters, 
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held to be spurious, that date will have to be treated as 
doubtful. Moreover, as pointed out by 1\lr. Narasimha
char, the date of Dodballapur 67 has been based on a 
misreading of the inscription (M.A .R. 1911-1912, Para. 68) 
which cannot be sustained. Nor does it agree with the 
later date we have now to fix for 1\lidhava lll, from the 
standpoint of the Penukonda Plates, which have been 
held to be genuine on all hands. In the Sringeri Plates 
he is described as the abode of heroism and in fame 
excelling Indra and as unriva.lled in managing elephants, 
riding horses and wielding the bow, as ever ready to 
protect his subjects, and a.s, in short, a Yudhisthira of 
his age. Though Avinita's chief queen is ruentioned, 
her name is not given in her grant. In the Narasiml::a
riijapura Plates of King Sripurusba, which, though not 
dated, are assignf'd to the 8th century and hP.ld to be 
genuine by l\Ir. Narasimbachar, the name A vinita (liter
ally ill-behaved) as applied to this king, who is called only 
Konkanivarma in some of the grants, is explaine<l as 
meaning, "who was so only in respect of the hosts of ill
behaved kings." According to Malur 72, it might be 
inferred he was brought up as a Jain, the learned 
Vijayakirti being his preceptor. In Dodballapur 68, he 
is spoken of as first among the learned, of unstinted 
liberality, and devoted to protecting the South in the main
tenance of castes and religious order, In Dodballapur 
67, he appears as the donor of a village to a Brahman 
of Tippur, in Dodballapur Taluk, with freedom from 
all the eighteen castes. He is, at this time, represented 
as holding Brahmans in great respect and as being 
devoted to the worship of Hara (i.e., Siva). This, how
ever, did not interfere with making a grant to a Jain a 
little later. (Mercara Plates in Coorg Inscription.~, No.1). 

Avinita's son was Durvinih, one of the most interest- Durvinita. 

ing of the Ganga kings. There are seven copper-plate 
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grants of his belonging to his 3rd, 4th, 20th (2), 35th 
and 40th (2). These are the Bangalore Museum, Kada· 
gattur, Uttanur (2), 1\lallohalli, Gummareddipura and 
N all ala Plates. All these record grants to Brahman donees. 
The name Durvinit1,, which literally means " wicked " 
or ''ill-behaved," is like, A vinita, explained in the N ara
simhariijapura plates of Sripurusha, as meaning " ill
behaved or wicked only in respect of Durvinita Kali." 
A similar explanation is given in the Tagure Plates of 
Polavira (Lll.A.R. 1919-1920, Para 61 and M.A.R. 1917-
1918, Para 74). Of these, the two Uttanur, the Gum
mareddipura and the Nallala grants have been declared 
as genuine (see M.A .R., 1915-1916, Paras 64-66; lll.A.R. 
1916-1917, Paras 75-76; M.A.R., 1911-12, Paras 65-66 
and M.A.R. 1923-HJ24, Para 93). The first set of Uttanur 
Plates of this king (M.A.R. 1915-1916, Paras 64-66) give 
us a clue to his date. The numerical symbol used for 
the date yields the date Saka 400 or 478 A.D. (see 
M.A.R. 1923-1924, Para 69). As the grant is of his 
20th yaar, his first regnal year should be set down at 
458 A.D., which, judging from the date assigned to the 
Penukonda Plates, seems obviously out of the question. 
Mr. Narasimhachar assigns the Gummireddipnra grant 
of this king to about 550 A.D., which seems nearer the 
mark (M.A.R.l911-1912, Para 68). He thinks that the 
reference to J ayasimha in this grant is to the Cbalukya 
king Jayasimha, grand-father of Pulakesi I, who is said · 
to have been at war with the Pallavas and to have · 
been eventually shtin by a Pa.llava king. A~ this 
Jayasimhavallabha is described as the daughter's son of 
Durvinita in this grant, this synchronism helps us to fix 
his· date. His period may therefore be taken broadly, 
as suggested by Mr. Narasimhachar, as the first half of 
the 6th century A D. }.fr. Narasimhachar, however, in 
his remarks on the Kudhir Plates of Marasimha III 
(llf.A .R. 1920-21, Paras 58-59) has shifted Durvinita to 
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a slightly later date, following the synchronism (Durvi
nita, Vishnuvardhana I (Eastern Chalukya) and Simha
vishnu of the Pallava dynasty) suggested by the A vanti~ 
sundari Kath?i-siira. He has suggested that Durvinita's 
period may be taken to be between 50.5 to 650 A.D. This 
seems a date rather much too late for him, though it is 
quite possible he might have lived quite up to the end of 
the 7th century A.D. This will agree with the dates of 
his successors arrived at independently. Several copper
plates tell us that he was set aside from the succession 
to the throne by his father, on the advice of his guru, 
in favour of another (apparently younger) son, no doubt 
by a different mother. This action was apparently 
supported by the Kaduvetti (or Pallava) and Vallava {or 
Rashtrakiita) kings, who, (states Chikmagalur, 50) placed 
the younger son on the Ganga throne. But Durvinita 
found means to defeat this conspiracy, for the Gumma
reddipura Plates tell us that Lakshmi (the goddess of 
So>ereignty) of her own accord came and embraced his 
broad chest. There is reason to believe that he may 
have allied himself with the Prince of the Chalukya 
dynasty, who then first appeared in the south, by giving 
him his daughter in marriage. The son by this union, 
narued Jayasimha Vallabha, was placed on the Pallava 
throne by Durvinita, who bad captured the Pallava king 
on the field of battle. He seems to have extended the 
Ganga dominion to the south and east, for he is said to 
ha>e waged sanguinary wars for the possession of Andari, 
Alattiir, (in the modern Coimbatore District), Porulare 
('? in Chingleput District), Pennagara (in Salem District) 
and other places, and is described as ruler of the whole 
of Pannad and Punnad as if he had annexed them 
(Turnkur 23). These were apparently fiercely fought 
battles, for the BeJirur grant says of them that the 
number of those who fell in them was so great that it 
caused bewilderment to the fire of Yama. In the same 

M. Gr. VOL. II 40 
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grant, Durvinita is referred to as endowed with the three 
constituents of regal power (prabhiisakti, rnantrasakti 
and utsiihasakti, i.e., imperial power, power of discretion 
and power of active will). It rvas not alone by victories 
that he gained a name, for he was distinguished also as a 
scholar. He is said to have written a commentary on 
the 15th Sarga of the Kiriitiirjun"iya, the Sanskrit poem 
by Bhii.ravi. This Sarga is remarkable for being entirely 
composed in verba.l puzzles and riddles. One stanza 
contains no consonant but n, with a single t at the end ; 
in another, ear:h half line read backwards is similar to 
the. other half. The A vantisundarikathiisiira, discovered 
by the Madras Oriental M8S. Library (see Report for 
1916-1917 to 1918-1919, page 69), mentions in its intro
ductory chapter that Bharavi stayed for some time in the 
court of Durvinita and that he was a contemporary of 
Vishnuvardhana I, evidently the Easten Chiilukya king 
and of Simhavishnu, thP- Fallava king of Kanchi. If 
Bharavi did stay, as stated in this work, then it is 
possible that Durvinlta, who was a great Sanskrit scholar, 
might have exercised his skill in commenting on the 
15th Sarga of his work, which is fall of alliteration and 
other forms of verbal ornament. The story as told in 
this work has been thus summarized:~ 

"In th~ city of Kanchi io the south of India ruled a king 
of the Pallavas named Simhavishnu who was a great patron 
of learning. One day a stranger appeared before him and 
recited a Sanskrit verse in praise of the N arasimha incarna
tion of Vishnu. On hearing the lofty sentiments expressed in 
the verse, the king enquired of the stranger who the author of 
the verse was. He replied thus: 'In the north-west there is 
a town named Inandapura, the crest-jewel of Arya-desa, from 
which a family of Brahmans of the Kausika-gotra migrated 
and settled at Achalapura. Narayanaswami, a member of this 
family, had a son named Damodara, who became a friend of 
Vishnuvardhana. On one occasion he accompanied the king 
on a bunting expeciition and while in the forest had to eat 
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animal flesh. To expiate this sin he set out on a pilgrimage 
and finally settled in the court of Durvinita. He is the author 
of this ,·erse.' On bearing this accmmt the king, desirous 
of seeing the poet, invited him to his court. The poet caused 
great joy to the king by reciting his poems. The king gave 
him a respectable dwelling to live in and supplied all his wants.'' 

Mr. N arasirnhachar remarks on this story thus:--:-

" 'Ibis extract establishes the contemporaneity of the 
Pallava king Simhavisbnu, the Ganga king Durvinrta and the 
Eastern Chalukya king Vishnuvardhana · (I). This connec·. 
tion of Durvinita with Bharavi affords a clear explanation of 
the statement in most of the grants that Durvinita was the 
autoor of a commentary on tho 15th sarga o£ Bharavi's 
Kiratar.iunfua. The period of Durvinita, according to the 
newly discovered work, will thus be the first half of the 7th 
ceutury. And this is exactly the period assigned to the 
Gummareddipura Plates of Durvinita by Dr. Fleet on 
palreographic grounds. Durvinita had a long reign of more 
than forty years ; his period may be taken to be 605 to 650." 

But, as suggested before, this is a date much too late 
for him-by at least half a century-though he might 
well have lived quite up to the end of the 7th century 
A.D. (see ante). 

He is also said to have been himself the author of a 
&tbdavatira, the name of a nyasa en Panini always 
attributed to the Jain grammarian Piijyapada. Possibly 
Pujyapada was his preceptor, as the latter's Jainendra 
belongs to the latter part of the 5th century A.D. (!:A. 
XLIII, 211) and he was probably a contemporary. 
Durvinita is besides said to have made a Sanskrit version 
of the Vadtlakatha, that is, the Brihatkatha. which· is 
written in the Paisachi dialect. (Gummareddipura Plates, 
71I.A.R. 1911-1912, Pan 67 and Uttanur Plates, nf.A.R. 
1915-1916, Paras 65-66), This makes it clear that Dur
vinita wa!: an earlier translator into Sanskrit of the 
Brihatkatha than either Sumadeva or Kshemendra. 

M. Gr. VOL. II. 40*. 
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There is, in ):fr. Rice's opinion, a great probability that 
this Durvinita is the one named in Nripatunga's Kavi
riijamarga among the distinguished early Kannada 
authors. If this surmise is confirmed more definitely, it 
will make Durvinita a gre:tt Kannada prose writer as 
well, thus rendering his many sided scholarship really 
worthy of admiration. The Gummareddipura Plates say 
of him that he was the son of J yeshta; that he was 
adorned with, among others, the title of A vinitasthira
prajalya; that he was equal to Krishna, the ornament of 
the Vrishni race and of his lineage; and that he was an 
abode of matchless strength, prowess, glory, modesty, 
learning anJ 10agnanimity. It states that the grant was 
made on the anniversary of his birthday in the 40th 
victorious year of his reign. This inscription also con
firms what is stated in Dodballapur 68 and Tumkur 23 
and in both the Uttanur Plates that Durvinita was the 
son of the daughter of Skandavarma {also called Skanda
varma-durggapirilja in the Bediriir Plates), the king of 
Punnata; that daugtber's name is given as J yeshta. 
This princess, as of royal lineage, claimed, we are told in 
Dodballapur 68, the privilege of s~ayamvara by choosing 
a husband for herself, though from her birth she bad been 
intended by her father, on the advice of his guru, for the 
son of another. The Uttanur Plates describe him as 
resembling Vaivasvata Manu in the protection be 
afforded to the castes and religious orders and as fully 
able to protect the southern region ; as kind to all ; and 
as possessed of loyal subjects. In the Tagare grant of 
Polavira, he is called Nirvinita instead of Durvinita, 
while his father's name is correctly given as Avinlta. 
The name Nirvinita occurs in the old Sirgunda stone 
inscription (E.G. VI, Chikmagalur 50) which bas been 
assigned to about 500 A.D. In Polavira's grant the 
names Avirirta and Nirvinita are explained by adding the 
prefixes ahita and ari-narapa to them, thus giving us to 
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understand that the kings were wicked or ill-behaved 
only to their enemies. 'l'he full names according to this 
grant would be Ahitavinita and Arinarapa-Nirvinita. 
In the Manne grant of Rajamalla I, dated in 828 A.D., 
Durvinita is described as a Yudhishtira in virtuous 
conduct and an expert m the theory and practice of 
politics. 

Durvinita was succeeded by his son M ushkara or 
:Mokkara, of whom little is known. From the Tagare 
grant of Polavira, it appears that Nirvinita (as above the 
same as Durvinita) had a son Polavira, who made that 
grant. His name appears as Kantavinita (probably 
meaning well-behaved towards women) in it. Mr. Nara
simhachar, who thinks that this grant is a genuine one, 
despite the fact that it is undated, suggests that Durvi
nita had either two sons Mushkara and Polavira, or that 
Mushkara was identical with Polavira. He assigns the 
grant to the middle of the 6th century A.D., which seems 
probable. Mushkara is said to have married the Sindhu 
Raja's daughter. (l.A. XIV. 229). Savage kings are said 
to have rubbed against one another in paying homage at 
his feet. A Jaina (Ganga) temple (called Mokkara-vasati) 
was erected in his name at Lakshmesvara in the ~firaj 
State in the Dharwar District. The erection of this 
memorial points to an extension of the Ganga kingdom 
in that direction. From this time the Gangas seem to 
have adhered more steadily to the Jain religion. 

Muskhara's son was Srivikrama, of whose reign a 
stone inscription has been found. He was the son by 
the Sindhu princess. Of hiJ;ll no particulars are recorded, 
except that he was the abode of fourteen branches of 
learning and well versed in the science of politics in all 
its branches. The lithic inscription above referred to is 
a virgal recording a grant for the death of a hero 

Mushkara or· 
Mokka!'a. 

Srivikrama. 
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Perank6van and the grant of a nettar-patti in his name 
(M.A.R. 1916-1911, Para 77). As .Mr. Narasimhachar 
assig'ns the grant to the middle of the 7th century A.D., 
Srivikrama may be set down to about 650 A.D. or there
abouts. Either he or his son BhilYikrama may be the 
Vikrama-Ganga mentioned in the Manne Plates of 
Rajamalla I dated in 828 A.D. 

Bhiivikrama, Srivikrama had two sons, who in turn succeeded him. 
Of th~m, the elder, Bhiivikrama, was the son of a 
daughter of a Chola king, descended, we are told, from 
the family of Karikala, reputed for the construction of 
embankments to the Cauvery. (Bediriir grant of Bhil
vikrama, M.A.R. 1925, No. 105). This reference to 
Karikala Chula is interesting as his construction of the 
embankments to the Cauvery has been hitherto known 
only from tradition. 'l'his is an epigraphical confirma
tion of the ancient tradition. He is described in the 
Kulagana grant of his brother Sivamara I that he was 
a skilful rider, beautiful in body and pleasing to the 
eye and hearts of beautiful women. He was apparently 
a great warrior, whose chest was, it is stated, marked 
with the scars of wounds inflicted by the tusks of 
elephants in countless battles. He defeated (?conquered) 
the Pallava king Narasimhapotavarma in a great battle, 
and is said to have captured the whole of the Pallava 
kingdom. Some other details are furnished by E.G. III, 
Mandya 113 and E.G. XII, Tumklll' 23. On account of his 
successes in war, he received the title of Srivallabha, and in 
E.G. III, Seringapatam 16, heis called Dugga. He is said 
to have made Mankuda-in the· pref>ent Channapatna 
Taluk-the royal residence. From Mandya llR, we 
obtain the date 670 A.D. for the end of his reign. His 
Bedirilr grant, dated in Saka 556 or A.D. 6il!, which ha3 
been described to be a genuine one, states that he fought a 
hundred battles with the Pallavas, whom he eventually 
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vanquished at Yilanda. This grant is not to a Brahman 
or a Jain but to a feudatory of his, a Sachchiidra of the 
Rinas, known as hlahii.virabhata Vikrn.maditya gavunda. 
He was apparent!~· a descendant of the B:'\nas. The 
date of the grant is the 25th year of Bhi:ivikrama's reign 
corre:;ponding to Saka 556. Accordingly he must have 
comme>nced to rule from about Saka 531 or 625 A.D. 
If that was his last year, he must have ruled from about 
6:25 A.D. to about G70 A.D. 

Bhi:ivikrama was, in the main Ganga line, succeeded His collateral 

b h. b h s· - I B t h d ll descendanb. y 1s rot er 1vamara . u e commence a co a~ 

teral line as well which is referred to in the Chikballapur 
Plates of J ayateja. (Jf.A. .R. 1913-1914, Paras 59-61). 
Jeya.teja traces his descent from Srivikrama and men-
tions amongst his ancestors, after Srivikrama, Srivallabha 
(i.e., Bhiivikrama) ; K11.nnakari-Raja, born in the race of 
Kannayya ('? Kama-yii:Ja) ; Parmakulamahii.dhiraja; 
Ajavarma, entitled Kaduvisbam[~; Singadi; Ajavarma; 
his son ~ipateja (probably Nripateja); arid then him-
self, as Xipateja's son. J ayateja's alternative name was 
Dattiya. The grant was made in the 17th regnal year 
of the Riishtrakiita king Yrittabhuja Prabhii.tavarsha 
Jagattunga, son of Dharavarsha Kalivallabha Vena. 
The donor of the grant was Ratnavali, the mother of 
Biinarasa Daddanariidhipa and the beloved queen of 
Biina-Yidyiidhara-riija. The donee was lsvara-Deva, 
the chief disciple of the Kalamukha guru Kalasakti, the 
head of the matha in the temple of Nandi, who was to 
maintain it as a devabhoga in favour of the Siva temple, 
which queen Ratnavali caused to be erected at Nandi. 
It is inferable from this grant that about the time it vms 
made, part of the Ganga kingdom had been overrun by 
the Rashtrakiitas and was actually in their possession. 
Jayateja. was apparently a Rashtrakiita fr.udatory and 
the Koyatur 12,000 iu which Nandi was included was 
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under one Paddage, a subordinate of his. Also Saivism 
had about this time come to hold its own against the 
dominant Jain religion and the Kiiliimukhas were being 
patronised. As the 17th regnal year of Prabhutavarsha 
Jayattunga falls in 810 A.D., Jayateja may be set down 
to about the beginning of the 9th century and a!l such 
probably the contemporary of the Ganga king Prithvi-. 
pati I of the main line. 

Information is still meagre as to the attacks suffered 
by the Gangas at the hands of neighbouring rulers. We 
have referred above to the Rashtrakuta invasion. 
During the 6th and 7th centuries, while the Gangas 
were engaged in their conquests to the east and 
south, we hear of attacks on them in the north-west. 
The Kadamba king Mrigesavarma claims (l.A. VI. 
24) to have overthrown (utsadL) the lofty (tunga) Gangas, 
which apparently indicates no more than some encroach
ment on their territory, as they were certainly not 
overthrown in the usual sense of that word. The 
more powerful Chalukyaq, who were invading the South 
and subdued the Kadambas in the sixth century, natu
rally came into contact with the Gangas. Thus 
Kirtivarma, who reigned from 566 to 597 A.D., is said 
(l.A. XIX. 17) to have inflicted damage (avamardda) on 
them as well as on a number of o·ther kings. And in about 
608 A.D. the Ganga and Alupa kings (the latter belong
ing to South Kanara) are said (E.I. VI. 10) to have felt 
the highest pleasure in attending on Pulikesi. In 694 A.D., 
they are said (Davangere 66) to have been, along with 
the other principal kings of the South, brought into his 
service by Vinayaditya. But in this passage the Alupas 
and Gangas are distinguished by the epithet rnaula, 
which means ancient, of long standing, and of original 
unmixed descent, -unimpeachable testimony to their 
having been long established in their kingdoms, and that 
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their ancestry could be traced back for a considerable 
period. It also seems to show that they were entitled to 
special consideration. 

In the main Ganga line, Bhuvikrama was followed Sivama.ra I. 

by his brother Sivamara I. He is mentioned as Siva-
kumara (also Avanimahendra, Sthira Vinita Prithvikon-
gani) in his Kulagana copper-plates (M.A.R. 1925, No. 
106), which might be assigned to about 725 A.D. For 
him we have, besides, the Hebbur copper-plates (E.G. 
XII, Tumkur 23) which might be set down to about 680 
A.D., the Hallagere copper-plate grant (E.G. III, Mandya 
113) of his 34th regnal year, dated in Saka G35, or A.D. 
713; the British Museum grant (I.A. XIV, 229) of about 
720 A.D. and the Bhaktarahalli lithic inscription, which 
might belong to about 725 A.D. (!tl.A.R. HllS-1919, Para 
62). The donee of the Hebbur grant is not known as plates 
3 and 6 are missing; while the donees of the rest of the 
grants are Brahmans. In the Kulagana record, a grant 
to a ;Jain temple is mentioned. In the Hebbur and 
British Museum grants, Sivamara receives the name of 
Navakama. The Rulagana grant characterises him as 
"modest" in behaviour and "famous as Avani-Mahendra" 
and terms him "lord of the whole of Punanta and 
Punnata country." In the Keregodi-Rangapura .Plates 
of Rajamalla II, he is described in eloquent terms as 
sishta-priya and nava-kiima with the remark super-added 
that his fame in destroying the hosts cf his enemies was 
the theme of song. The title sishta-priya (meaning 
"beloved of the god") occurs in 1\landya 113 (E.G. III) 
and is the one by which he describes and signs himself. 
According to this grant, he had two Pallava princes in 
his charge, perhaps as hostages, or as their guardian, 
which goes to confirm-writes Mr. Rice-the account, of 
his elder brother's conquests. They were the sons of the 
Pallava Yuvaraja, who is not n~tmed, and are called 
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Pallavadhirajas. Beginning with Nanjangud 2G of this 
reign, which records a grant in the Punnad 6000, stone 
inscriptions become the general rule. A rirgal at 
Bhaktarhalli, Hoskute Taluk, refera itself to Sivamiira. 
It mentions a Pallava incursion. This may have been a 
local raid. Mr. Narasimhachar assigns it to 750 A.D., 
but it may be more correctly set do\Yn to about 725 A.D. 

Mr. Rice thinks that the Ereganga of the British 
Museum Plates (l.A. XIV, 229) who is described as gov
erning Torenad 500, the Kongalniid 2000, and the Male 
1000, and who is stated to have ruade a grant to Vinadi 
and Kesadi, the chief temple priests of Panekodupadi, 
may have been Siyamiira.'s son, though not so stated and 
unnamed in the genealogical lists. As the heir-apparent 
seems often to have been appointed governor of Kengal
niid, along with other western provinces, he suggests 
that Ereganga may have been Sivamara's son. He 
might have died before ascending the throne. 

, Sripurusha, the grand-son of Sivamara I, sRems to 
',have succeeded him. As Sivamara's son Ereganga is 
not mentioned in the genealogies, 1\Ir. Rice has suggested 
that he might probably have died befora his father (see 
above). Sripnrusha's personal name was 1\Iuttarasa, 
though he is referred to bj many different titles and 
appellations, e.g., Muttaiya, a variant of 1\I uttarasa; 
Prithvi-kongani; Konkani-Muttarasa; Permiinadi; Sri
vallabha; Baddane; Bhimakupa and Ranabhajana. Of 
these, Permanadi, wrested by him frcm the Pallavas and 
handed down to his descendants, seems to have implied 
supremacy. The ~arasimharajapura Plates, held to be 
genuine by Mr. Narasimhachar, are alone in describing 
him as the son of Srivikrama, who according to the rest 
of the plates, is the father of SiL•amtira, his (Sripurusha's) 
grand-father. The Narasimharajapura Plates, however, 
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differ in other details also in matters genealogical. (See 
M.A.R. 1919-1920, Paras 61-62). For Sripurusha we 
have numerous copper-plate and lithic inscriptions. 
Among the former are the following :-The Nandi Plates 
of his 3rd regnal year or A.D. 728 to a Brahman donee 
(M.A.R. 1913-t914); the Surgur grant to 12 Brahman 
donees (E.G. IV, Heggaddevankote 4) which may be 
assigned to 730 A.D. ; Kondajji Agrahara grant to a 
Brahman donee (11!.A.R. 1907) in the 7th regnal year 
and falling in 733 A.D.; .Tavali grant to a Brahman 
donee (E.G. VI, 'Mudgere 36) dated in the 25th regnal 
year in Saka 67:2 or 750 A.D.; Islampur grant to a 
Brahman (E.I. XII, 48) in the 30th regnal year or A.D. 
756; Hosur grant to a Brahman donee (E.G. X, Gori
bidnur 47 and M.J.L.S. 1878) dated in Saka 684 or 
A.D. 76:2; Devarhalli grant to a Jain temple (E.G. 
IV, Nagamangala 8.5 and l.A. II, 155, 370) dated in 
the 50th regnal year in Saka 698 or 776 A.D. ; 
and Narasimharajapura grant to a Jain Chaityiilaya 
(M.A.R. 1919-1920), which might be set down to about 
780 A.D. Of lithic inscriptions there are the following: 
the Halkur one dated in Sak1l 710 or 788 A.D. and the 
Oddepatti one, dated in the 7th and 27th regnal years, or 
73.3 A.D. and 753 A.D. Apart from these three lithic 
inscription<; actually dated in the Saka era or regnal 
years, th8re are many others giving no dates but clearly 
assignable to either about 7 50, 770, 77 5, 780 or 788 A. D. 
(See Table). Tirumakudlu-Narsipur 1 (E.C. III) is a 
stone inscription at Talakii.du (Tal kid) which though 
not dated is of his first year, and accordingly must fall in 
726 A.D.; Xagar 85 is of his 50th year, or 776 A.D.; 
Kolar 78, of his 27th year or 752 A.D., is a stone inserip
tion of his at 11adivala (E.G. X) ; and Mulbagal 80 of his 
42nd ye>ar or 763 A.D. (E.G. X). We have only one 
E.tone inscription with a Saka date f.:>r him and that is the 
Halkur pillar-like stone mentioned above, which is dated 
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in Saka 710 or 788 A.D., which would be the 62nd year 
of his reign. (111.A.R. 1917-1918, Para 76). We have 
thus records of his, either copper-plate or lithic or both 
kinds of inscriptions, from his first to the 6:2nd regnal 
year. His date is absolutely fixed by the Javali Plates, 
which give Saka 672 (=A.D. 7.50) as his 25th year, 
confirmed by the Devarhalli plates of Saka 698 (=A.D. 
776) as his 50th year, both verified by Dr. Kielhorn and 
Sir .John Fleet. These, combined with the Penukonda. 
Plates, assigned to 475 A.D. by Sir John Fleet, serve to 
regulate the dates of the Ganga kings to the end of the 
8th century A.D. Before 773 A.D., Sripurusha removed 
the royal residence to Manne or Manyapura, in the Nela
mangala Taluk, about ao miles north-west of Bangalore. 
Bannur seems to be called his town (Tirumakudlu
N arsipur 115) and his house was apparently situated 
there. Before he ascended the throne, he seems to have 
ruled over Kerekunda 300, and the Elenagarnad 70, the 
Avarya-nad 30 and the Ponkunda 12 (E.C. IX:, Hoskote 
80 and E.G. X, Bowringpet 13). The latter calls him 
l\Iadhava l\luttarasa and speaks of the army marching 
against Mahavali Banarasa. A virgal at Tatikallu in .Mul
bagal Taluk (M.A.R. 1923, Ins. 30, pages 5:2-53) refers 
to him as Prithvikongani Muttayya and as ruling under 
the Banas. It is not dated, but as it mentions the Biina 
kings, a synchronism with the Biina kings is esta.blished 
by it. According to the Gudimallam inscriptions, hlalla, 
or J agadekamalla, was the Ban a king under whom 
Sripurusha Muttarasa held sway. (E.I. XI. 2:22; I.A. 40, 
page 104). .Maddagiri 99 (E.G. XII) says that while 
Sripurusha was ruling, the Rattas- i.e., the Rashtrakiitas 
rose up against Gangavadi. This is confirmed by three 
virgals at Hiregundagal, Tumkur District, in which 
certain heroes fell in a battle against Kannarasa, or 
Krishna. I. (M.A.R.1910-1911, para 74). Krishna I seems 
also to be referred to as Ball aha; but the Ballaba may be 
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Govinda II as well. The date of this fight is not known 
from any of the virgal inscriptions but it might be 
assigned to about 775 A.D. ~ripurusha's general Siya
gella, figures in most of the battles fought in this war 
with the Rattas. He was the governor of Marugare
niidu 300. Several of Siyagella:'s chief men appear to 
have fallen. One of these was the Murukode Anniyar 
(or Anniyar of the three umbrellas) and he was slain in 
the battle of Pinchanur. Two other virgals refer to the 
same battle. (llf.A.H. HH9-H:l20, Para 51). Another battle 
fought in this war waf3 at Bageyur. In it fell a brother of 
Srirevamman, described n.s a lion among Pandits, who is 
said to have been killed. Another who fell in this war is 
praised as a Rii.ma in war, a terror to the hostile army and a 
Purandhara in valour. · Unfortunately this hero's name 
is completely gone in the f'lab. Apparently Siyagella 
was one of the sons of Sripurusha (ibid Para 52). Three 
other virgals refer to this battle of Bageyur, one of which 
describes Siyagella as an accomplished swordsman. 
Siyagella repaid the valourous deeds of his devoted dead 
soldiers by making land grants (volgalcha) in favour of 
their relations. ~iyagella also distinguished himself in 
the war against the Pallavas. '!'his war against the 
Palla vas appears to have been the chief military exploit of 
Sripurusha's reign. The war ended by the infliction of 
a crushing defeat on the Pallavas at Vilarde. In Nagar 
35, we read that Sripurusha slew the valiant Kaduvetti 
(Palla va king) of Kanchi, captured his State umbrella 
and took away from him the title of Permiinadi which 
is ever afterwards assumed by the Gangas and is often 
used alone to designate thc·m. A virgal at Hirigundagal, 
Turukur 'l'aluk, tells us that Siyagella was at the time 
governor of Kesumannu-nad and that his trusted 
followers joined in the war but fell in it. (~!.A.R. 1919-
1920, Paras 51-52). Sripurusha's great victory over the 
Pallava king seems to have won for him a great reputation 
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The Narasimharajapura Plates, which give the title 
" Bhimakopa" to him, describe him as undisputed ruler 
of the whole earth, in whose battles the Goddess of Victory 
was bathed, we are told, in the blood of the elephants 
cut asunder with his sharp sword. (M.A .R. 1919-1920, 
Paras 60-63). That is a contemporary estimate. ':I'he 
Keregodi-Rangapura Plates of Rajamalla II describe him 
in terms which picture to us his march to the battle. 
Raging with fury, we are told, at the head of battle, 
horrid with the assault of heroes, horses, ruen and groups 
of elephants ; terrific in anger ; a brilliant sun in illumi
ning the clear firmament of the Ganga family; a terror 
to enemies . . . resplendent with excellent qualities in 
the assembly of kings; a crest-jewel of kings, such '\Vas Sri
purusha, whom the poets, we are informed, daily praised 
as Prajapati or Brahma, and the interior of whose palace 
echoed the sounds of the holy ceremonies accompanying 
the great gifts made by him every day. (M.A .R. 1918-
1919, Para 66). His extant grants to Brahman and Jain 
donees fully bear out this statement, as also his great 
martial qualities. The Ganga kingdom came to be called 

, the Sri-riijya or the prosperous kingdom during his time, 
because of the great prosperity it then attained to. 
Sripurusha is said to have written a work on elephants, 
called Gaja-siistra. Apparently he was reckoned an 
authority in the matter of elephant warfare. He seems 
to have extended his kingdom· towards the north by 
appropriating a part of what is now known as the eastern 
part of Bellary. (E.G. VI, 1\fudgere 36). This should have 
been accomplished about the 25th year of his reign or 
751 A.D.. A grant of his 50th year or 776 A.D. (E.G. 
VIII, Nagar 85) shows him making a grant for a Jain 
temple erected by E.andachchi, grand-daughter of Palla. 
vadhiraja and wife or Paramagula, the Nirggunda Raja, 
whose father Dunda is described as a confounder of the 
Bana family. 
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Sripurnsha had several sons, by various motherf:. The 
unly names that can be cited for any of the latter are 
Vijaya-mahiidevi of the Chalikya (Cbalukya) family 
(Islampur Plates, E.I. XII, 49), and Vineyattin-immadi, 
which seems more a descriptive than an actual name. 
(Stone Inscription at Agam, Yelandur Taluk. M.A.R. 
1910-1917, Para 78). The latter is described as the 
senior queen. She was apparently ruling over Malavellur, 
apparently a part of what is now Mysore District (ibid). 
The eldest of the king's sons was Sivc.mara, also called 
Sivamiir-Ereyappa. He was governor of Kadambur, in 
the king's 28th year, and at another time of Kuningal-nad. 
A second son was Vijayii.ditya, with the title Raizavikrama, 
son of Vijayamahii.devi. He was governor of Keregod· 
naa, but in the king's 'ith year, and for at least 30 years, 
of Asandinad, where he seems to have left successors who 
were governing it under the early Hoysalas. A third son, 
Duggamara or Duggamar-Ereyappa, was governor of 
Kovalala-nad ; but in the king's 42nd year, not only of 
the Kuvalala-nad Three-Hundred, but also of the Ganga 
Six Thousand. While he held this position, the army was 
sent against Kampili, on the Tungabhadra, in the north 
of the Bellary District. He was, further, governor of 
Panne-nad, Belattur-nad, the Pulvaki-nad Thousand, the 
Mu . . . niid Sixty and one or two other ntids whose 
names are not clear. (see Kolar 6, Kadur 145, Srinivaspur 
G5, ~Iulbagal 80, Mulbagal 255 and Srinivaspur 57). 

Sripurusha appears to have had two other sons, besides Sivamara II 

Si\·agella, above mentioned. Of these, Sivaruara II 8

8
u:natmt ed 

J a1go a., 
surnamed Saigotta was one and Vijayaditya, entitled 788-812 .A.D. 

Ranavikrama was the other. Of Siyagella, we know he 
was a famous general under his father and the governor 
of Kesumannuniid, and took part, with his trusted 
followers, in the war against the Rasbtrakutas. He 
eventually fell in that war, along with his brother 
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Sivamara in the battle of Kagimogeyiir, a. place some
where in Tumkur Taluk, not yet identified. (JJI.A .R. 
1909-1910, Para 54). This fact is attested to by two 
virgal.s at Hirigundagal, Tumkur Taluk (ibid). As 
Siyagella and Sivamara both fought together against the 
Rashtrakiitas, and Rivamara succeeded to the throne and 
not Siyagella, it might be presumed that Riyagella was a 
younger brother of Sivamara. Perhaps the genealogists 
omit him, because he did not actually ascend the throne, 
having been slain with Sivamara, thus making room for 
his other brother Vijayaditya. Sivamara II is referred 
to as Sivamara-Ereyappa in a lithic inscription of 
Sripurusha's time at Kuppepalya, Magadi Taluk. Be 
was at the tirue ruling over Kuningal-nad, the country 
round modem Kunigal. (M.A.R. 1914-1915, Para 64). 
Since we have an inscription of the 62nd regnal year of 
Sripurusha or 788 A.D. and none, so far, after that, it is 
just possible that his son Sivamara II succeeded him about 
that year. Apparently the succession was disputed by 
Duggamara, but was opposed by Singapota, the Nolaruba 
king. (E.G. XI, Challakere 8). In Sivamara's reign the 
prosperity of the Gangas underwent a reverse, and they 
became subject to calamities which threatened the 
extinction of the Ganga power altogether. These arose 
from the Rashtrakiitas, who had recently, under their 
king Krishna I, ousted the Western Chalukyas and 
established their own supremacy. Krishna's son Dhora, 
also called Dhruva, Nirupama, and Dharavarsha, who 
had superseded his elder brother (owing to the latter's 
addiction to pleasure and indifference to his royal duties, 
E.I. 287), seized and imprisoned the king of the Gangas, 
who are expressly said (N elamangala 61; E.I. VI. 248) 
to have never been conquered by others. The motive for 
this harsh step may possibly have been that Dharavarsha, 
havipg determined to set aside his elder son Kambha or 
Stat~bha in favour of a younger son Govinda,--:'whom he 

\ 
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appointed yuvaraja or heir-apparent, and to ensure whose 
succession to the throne be even offered to abdicate,-bad 
it in his mind to compensate the former by giving him 
the Ganga kingdom. But another account (E.I. III. 104) 
states that Ganga was one of the hostile kings whom 
Guvinda brought into the country as an aid to himself. 
Hence the resentment against Ganga. In any case, we 
find Kambharasa. in Heggaddevankote 93 governing the 
l~inety-six Thousand (a common designation of the 
Ganga territory) under his father. In Sravana Belgola. 24, 
where be is called Ranavaloka Kambaiya, be is said to 
be ruling the kingdom of the world; and in 802 A.D., was 
still in power (Nelamangala 61). After him, in 812 A.D., 
when his younger brother Govinda. Prabbiitavarsba was on 
the throne, we find (Gubbi 61) Cbii.ki Raja was chief ruler 
(adlziriija) of the entire (aseslza) Ganga-mandala. This 
is the latest date we have for the Rashtrakuta occupation. 
However, Guvinda, either, as seems likely, on the death 
of his elder brother, or moved by reasons of compassion 
or policy, released Ganga. from his "long and painful 
confinement," but owing to his hostility bad again to 
confine him. (E.l. VI. 249). During this period of 
release may have occurrf\d the victorious attack be made 
at l\ludugundiir (Mandya Taluk) on the Vallabba. (or 
Riisbtrakuta) army encamped there, which may have 
been the cause of his being again consigned to prison. 
Eventually, however, Guvinda not only reinstated him 
in his kingdom, but took part in his coronation, be and 
the Pallavn. (or Ganga-Pallava) king Nandiva~ma 
binding the diadem on his brow with their own hands. 
(Yedatore 60, Nelamangala 60). It was no doubt 
Nandivarma's claim to Ganga descent which led to 
his being invited to join in the performance of this 
important act of state. The actual ceremony may 
perhaps not have been performed before, :S:olar 231 
and Goribidnur 54 show that Sivamara was roling. 

M. Gr. VOL. II 41 
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According to I.A. XVIII. 309, his reign extended into 
that of the Riishtrakii.ta king Amoghavarsha, who came 
to the throne in 8 L4 A.D. Sivamara Saigotta is there pre· 
sented as his feudatory {the solitary instance in which 
the Gangas acknowledge an overlord); the crowning is 
mentioned; and Sivamara is said to be ruling the 
Gangavadi Ninety-six Thousand up to Marandale as his 
boundary. This was the original northern limit of the 
kingdom and shows that the whole of his territory 
had been restored to him. He had erected and endowed 
a Jain temple at Kummadavii.da (now Kalbbavi in the 
Belgaum District) ; this was perhaps the place of his 
confinement during his exile, On his death at Kagi
mogeyur (see ante), it would !tppear (I. A. XVIII. 313) 
that Kambharasa, before mentioned, who followed him, 
maintained the endowment. Sivamara also built a 
basadi on the. smaller hill at Sravana Belgola. As the 
inscription· recording this fact is on a rock close to the 
north-west of the Chandranathasvami temple, it may be 
presumed, as suggested by Mr. Narasimhachar, that this 
is the ba.~adi referred to in the inscription. A couple of 
virr)als at Sankenahalli and Herigundagal in Tumkur 
Taluk record the death 0f his trusted warriors in a war 
against Balavemmarasa. This Balavemmarasa has been 
identified with Balavarma of the Chalukya dynasty men
tioned in the Kadabah Plates (Gubbi 61) of 812 A.D. His 
name also occurs in some other epigraphs. (Maddagiri 99 
and Tiptur 10, llf.A.R. 1919-1910, Para 46). After 
the ·overthrow of. the ChiiJukya power, he may have 
become a feudatory of the Riishtrakutas ·and fought on 
their behalf against the Gangas. Mahamahoparlhyaya. 
Haraprasada Sastri suggests that this Balavarma may 
be the Balavarma mentioned by Sankaracharya in his 
Bhashya IV, 3, 4, whom the great Acharya mentions 
as being near to him .. If this identification proves accept
able, then we have a positive proof-which so far we have 

' 
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not had-of Sankaracharya's date. In that case, Sankara· 
charya would be a contemporary of Sivamira II. (See 
JII.A.R. Hl0-1911, Para 275). 

Siva.miira's feudatory Vittarasa or Vishnu-Raja is 
mentioned in one of the Narasimharajapura Plates of 
Sivamiira, where Vittarasa's genealogy is set out. He 
was apparently a chief of the E'adamba family. tM.A.R. 
1919-1920, Para 63). Another plate of this grant refers 
to Vijayasakti, the father-in-law of Sivamara, who is 
termed " illustrious," and to a grant to a chaityalaya at 
Mulivalli (ibid). 

The vicissitudes undergone by Sivamara are referred 
to at length in sever.1l inscriptions. Nelamangala 60 
(E.G. IV) and Kolar 90 (E.G. XI state that he was 
brought into u. world of mingled troubles or placed in a 
world of endless calamities, like matted hairs of top
knots or twisted top-knots. The Keregodi-Rangapura. 
grant of Rajamalla II refers to his struggles with t~e 
Rashtrakiitas (Vallavas), and to the wounds received by 
him from the tusks of lusty elephants. We are told, in 
rather realistic fashion, that his " anger in battle drove 
hostile kings in a moment into the mouth of Antaka 
(i.e., Yama), horrid to behold, filler1 with turning entrails, 
blood and flesh." With this description in view, it 
will be agreed that he was quite appropriately styled 
"Bh!makupa." But he seems to have been a learned and 
accomplished man, supporter of the fine arts, builder of 
an ornamental bridge,-the Kilini river over which he 
built a bridge is to the north of Keregodu (see E.G. III 
Mandya 113 and M.A.R. 1905-1907, Page 4)-esteemed 
as a poet taking pleasure in poems in three languages 
(which these were is not stated), proficient in logic and 
philosophy, skilled in all matters connected with the stage 
and drama, and a. special authority on the treatment 
of elephants and horses. His enforced leisure he spent in 
study. Having mastered the difficult Phanisutamata, 

M. Gr. VOL. II 41*. 
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the Yoga system of Patanjali, he next made a deep 
research into the methods of elephant management 
as expounded by the great yati 'born from the mouth of 
a female elephant,' that is, in the Palakapyam of 
Pii.lakapya or Karenubhu to which there is a commentary 
in Kannada-as the result of which he wrote his Gaja
shtakam, a poem of a high order, so unique in rhythm 
and expression that if recited before a dumb wan it 
would enable him to recover his speech (see Nagar 35). 
This anticipatEs the 'visual instruction' which is now 
being used to teach dumb people. Mr. N arasimhachar 
thinks that Sivamii.ra's work on Gaja.~astra (known as 
Sivamara matha or Gajashtaka), which has not come 
down to us, may have been written in the Kanna,da 
language as E.G. VIII Nagar 35 affords some evidence for 
drawing this inference by the use of Kannada words in 
it (Karniitaka-kavi-charite, Edn. 1924, I. 17). A gra
phic description of his person and his rule is given in 
the Ahir Plates of his son Marasimha. As a contemporary 
document-it is dated in 799 A.D. and is admittedly a 
genuine grant from every point of view-it is of supreme 
value. His innumerable wars, his imprisonment, his 
personal qualities and characteristics, his administration, 
his bounties to Brahmans, his learning, his poetic talents 
and literary works, his patronage of poets, his devotion 
to Vishnu are all referred to in it in great detail, but 
without much exaggeration. Tbe following is an extract 
froru it, too interesting to be omitted :-

"His son, with his two lotus .feet decked with the gar: 
lands on the crowns of kings subdued by his valour, embraced 
by the goddess of victory forcibly dragged aMy by means of 
his sharp bright sword in his arm from hostile kings "With 
whom she so long resided; with his pillar-like arm streaked 
red with drops of blood oozing from the temples of elephants 
of opposing hostile kings, split open in front of battle; having 
his enemies overthrown with showers of aiTows shot from his. 
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bent bow drawn as far as his ear; ha'l'ing the sky filled with 
hundreds of banners declaring his victory in innumerable 
wars ; a king before whose rage, the hostile kings go into the 
mouth of the god of death, horrid to behold, filled with turning 
entrails and streams of blood ; lighting up also the ten car
dinal points with the glory of his fame as spotless as the rays 
of the moon ; desirous only of benefiting others without 
seeking any benefit himself; having by his administration of 
justice rooted out the evil practices of the Kali age ; so skilful 
in the application of his own political theories as to bring 
shame to Brihaspati; possessed of character like a st.one pillar 
for the support of. dharma destroyed by the myriad deceits of 
the host of evil kings; having gratified the world of the twice
born with his constant bestowal of gifts: he whose donations 
free from all motives and beneficial to all the world exceeded 
the pouring forth of water by the regent elephants. Moreover 
by a band of idiots was be thrown in a place of endless 
calamity; he was the supporter of fine arts, engaged in doing 
good to the learned, the true birth place of pure good qualities, 
a leader of kings, a poet-thus was he praised by experts in 
poetical composition. A distinguished sailor able to reach 
the other shore of t.be unfordable ocean of Pa.nini's grammar, 
possessed of firm intellect which is a touch-stone to test t!Je 
science of logic ; possessed of a thorough knowledge of the 
art of elephant-training, with which he put down the pride 
of those learned in that art~ endowed with profound knowledge 
in expounding the system of the great ascetic born from the 
mouth of a female elephant ; an expert in discussing the new 
enquiries into many subjects proposed by the learned; perfect 
in the science of the management of horses; a s•m in causing 
to unfold the lotus garden of the science of archery; (.!Ossessed 
of intellect sharr1ened on account of his own creation of a 
new treatise on the various uses of the tusks of elephants; 
the author of a work called Setubandha ; gratifier of the 
learned; au expert in the application of the principles of a 
dramatic composition of Yarious kinds ; possessed of a 
beautiful form surpassing that of Cupid; with his bead puri· 
fied by bowing at the lotus feet of Cupid's father (Vishnu); 
famous for victory over the Vallabha army c.oosisting of the 
Bashtrakiita, Chalukya, Haibaya and other brave leaders 
encamr)eJ at the nllage called ~1udugundiir. Dhora's cavalry, 
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not only the most powerful in all regions but also the most 
widely spread in all quarters, he conquered by the showers of 
innumerable sharp arrows discharged by his arm; this king 
of exceeding glory like the sun with his invincible rays dis· 
persing the darkness, certain to raise, entered into his own 
sphere. He too was like Hari ever revered by dvijapati 
(Brahmans, and Garuda); like the sun duly rising every day, 
like the world of serpents free from fear (or fearing Garuda); 
like the ocean unsoiled; though Duryodhana (a strenuous 
fighter) yet appreciating the qualities of Arjuna (praised like 
Arjuna); though the ocean (commander of armies) yet not a 
refuge for water (fools); though the moon (of patient disposi· 
tion) yet not united with spots. By the ornaments of the 
Pallava and Rashtrakiita, the crowned kings namedGovindaraja 
and Nandivarma, was his head wound round with a white 
piece of cloth (a symbol of coronation with their own hands)." 

It will be seen that his defeat of Dhora or Dhruva, the 
father of Govinda III, and his coronation by Govinda III 
himself and Nandivarma, the Ganga.-Palllwa king, are 
referred to in the above description. As the grant 
is dated from "the victorious camp" of Marasimba, it 
must have been issued shortly after a victory attained 
by him in battle. '11his camp might have been at 
Mudugundii.r, identified with the village of that name in 
the present Mandya 'raluk. 

Sivamara Saigotta, though removed from his country 
and kept in confinement, never relinquished his claim 
to his kingdom, and in spite of Rashtrakiita viceroys 
appointed to govern it, made arrangements to maintain his 
rights. · The grant mentioned in the Ganjam Plates is 
said tn have been made by the Pallava princes with his 
permission. He had two sons, Marasimha and Dindika 
entitled Prithuvipati I. The former was appointed Yuva
raja and as such was acting as the sovereign in 797 A.D. 
under the name M'irasinga Ereyappa with the title 
Loka-Trinetra. (Manne grant, E.G. IX, Nelamangala 60). 
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For 1Iarasimha, we have the Manne grant 'to a Jain 
temple (E.G. JX Nelamangala 60) dated in Saka 719 or 
797 A.D. referred to above; the Ganjam grant to .Brah. 
man donee (E.G. IV, Seringapatam 160) which has been 
assigned to Circa 800 A.D., for it also refers to him as 
Yuvaraja; the inscription on the stone pillar at Eruve 
Brahmadeva temple at Sravana Belgola is assignable to 
about the same perioil (lll.A.R. 1~08-1909, Para 59); the 
Alur copper-plate grant, dated in Saka 721, in the 3rd 
regnal year, or 799 A.D., which shows he should have com
menced to. rule about 797 A.D. (llf.A.R. 1923-1924, No. 
80, Pages 72-79); the Vijayapura lithic inscription, which 
might be set down to 800 A.D. and the lithic inscription 
at the .Anjaneya temple on the tank bund at Hindupur, 
which is dated (in letters) in Saka 775 or 853 A.D. 
(ltf.E.R. 1913, Para 16). While the Alur copper-plate 
grant, which has been delared genuine, fixes his first 
regnal year at 787 A.D., the Hindupur lithic inscription. 
if it is set down to Marasimha, would give the latest 
known year of his reign as 853 A.D. But it is doubtful 
if the Hindupur lithic inscription refers to Miirasimha I. 
Though it refers to Ereganga Permanadi, his identifi
cation is not complete. Moreover, there is nothing 
to show that Marasimha lived beyond 800 A.D., to 
which the Ganjam copper-plate may be assigned. Then, 
again, if we accept this identification, it would be 
rather uifficult to reconcile it with what is mentioned in 
the Gattavadi plates (E.G. XII, Supplement, Nanjangud 
269) which contain the statement that Sivamara gave 
charge of his kingdom to his own younger brother 
Vijayaditya, who, like Bharata, knowing the earth (or 
land) to be his elder brother's wife, refrained from 
enjoying her (as his own). It is probable that Mara
simha I predeceased 8ivamiira. When actually Sivamara 
died is not known. The Rashtrakuta king Govinda III, 
who released him and eventually reinstated him on the 
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throne, ruled from 794-814 A.D. His son Amugbavarsba, 
who succeeded him ruled from 815-877 A.D. We k!low 
that Amoghavarsha, was a contemporary of Rajamalla 
Satyavakya, the Ganga king who, we know, from the 
Manne copper-plates, began to rule in 816 A.D. The 
crowning of Sivamii.ra II by Govinda III and the Ganga
Pallava king should, therefore, be presumed to have been 
completed, if not actually before 815 A.D., at least about 
that date. As in the Alur grant of hliirasimha of 799 
A.D. Sivamiira's coronation is already referred to as an 
accomplished fact, it must be set down to a date actually 
anterior to the date of that grant. If this be so, the 
description of hlii.rasimha in those plates as issuing the 
grant from his " victorious camps" shows that he was 
issuing it as a Yuvariij(t and no more. Accordingly, Xan
jangud 269 above mentioned should be set down to a 
period anterior to the installation of Sinmiira II by 
the Rashtrakiita and Pallava-Ganga kings. If this be 
conceded, Sivamiira should have died sometime later. 
It is possible that he died sometime after his coronation, 
say sometime about 815 A.D., when he was still ruling 
(l.A. XVIII, 309) and was still a contemporary of the 
Rashtrakiita king Amoghavarsha. All things considered, 
the year 817 A.D. seems as near a date as can be fixed for 
his death. That be was still alive about 797 A.D. may be 
inferred from Nelamangala 60, dated in that year, which 
describes hlarasimha, as only a Yuvaraja, though he is, 
for the obvious reason that his father was in prison, 
represented as ruling the entire (akltanda) Gangaman
dala, and decorating all the feudatories. Binmiira.'s 
death should accordingly haYe Occurred sometime 
between 815 A.D. and 853 A.D. 

'Evidence of As 1\Iiirasimha I is represented as ruling from 797 
Partition of · S k 
Ganga A.D. to 853 A.D., and as Vijayiid1tya's son atyavii. ·ya 
Kingdom, Bth Rajamalla was also ruling about Saka 7 50 or 828 A.D. 
century A.D. 
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(see second set of 1\J anne Plates), we have to presume 
they ruled over different parts of the G::tnga kingdom. 
This might well have been so, as the troubles in the 
kingdom during Sivamiira.'s time should have necessi
tated a virtual partition in the rulership to secure stabi
lity in its different parts. The simultaneous ruling 
seems otherwise impossible of satisfactory explana
tion. 

1\Iiirasimha was, according to the Alur grant, a good 
soldier, a just administrator and a virtuous king. He 
destroyed his enemies, we are told,. by the strokes of the 
sharp sword he held in his arm. It ics clear he took a 
personal part in the wars of the day. He gained last
ing fame by his deeds. He was, it is stated, a skilful 
rider and had, it would seem, valiant soldiers to ensure 
his safety. He was, it would appear, foremost among 
those who understood and practised the science of politics. 
A fact specially mentioned of him is that he refused to 
impose heavy taxes on his subjects and that he was kind,· 
of pure habits and administered justice according to the 
laws of polity. The grant says:··-" Beholding the bril
liance of his qualities, the world forgot the glory of Manu 
and other sixteen emperors; the flames of his ardour 
bnrn like a submarine fire in the ocean mind of the 
enemies even at a distance. He was like Rama not 
merely in front of battle, but also with regard to the 
honour he showed to others' wives." His gifts were 
many and generous and he shunned, we are told, as 
shameful not only a victory gained by treachery but also 
the winning of heaven by dying on the battle. OI him, 
it is summed up: "A man of wide fame, joy of all 
world was Miirasimha." If even u. part of what is said 
of him in this grant is true, Miirasimha should have 
impressed his subjects as a particularly lovable sovereign, 
who, if his life had been cast on quieter days, would 
have shone even brighter as a king and .as a man. 
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Dindiga. or Marasiruha's yonnger brother was apparently known 
Prithivipatil. D' d' d b h . l f p . h . 

Prithivipati 
II. 

as m 1ga an ore t e ~1t e o r1t vipat1 or Pildnvi· 
pati or Priduvayya which wel'e proba.bly the popular 
forms of that designation (see M.A .R. 1908-1909, Para 45 
and 1909-1910, Para 55; see also 111 E.R. 1913, Nos. 326, 
334 and 337 and para 16). Of him, we learn from the 
Udiyendiram plates. (8.1.1. II. 387), He is said to have 
rescued two chiefs, named Joriga and Nagadanta, one 
from Amoghavarsha, and the other from the jaws of 
death. He was wounded in a ba.ttle at Vaimbalguri, and 
sent a piece of bone taken from his wound to be cast 
into the Ganges. He witnessed the nirvana of the Jain 
acharya Arishtanemi on the Katvapra hill at Sravan
Belgola. He was present there with, it would appear, 
his queen Kampita. (llf.A.R. 1908-1909, Para 45). A 
lithic inscription at the Arkesvara temple at Karshana
p:tlle, Anantapiir District, mentions a Durvinita. as the 
elder brother of Pl'ithvipati. '!'his Durvinita was pro
bably either Marasimha I or another Lrother unnamed 
by the genealogists. (M.E.R. 1913, No. 326). He was 
next engaged in a great battle at Sripnrambiyam (near 
Kumbhakonam) against the Pandya king Varaguna, in 
which, having made good his title of Aparajita (the un
conquered), he lost his life. He had a son Marasimha II, 
of whom we do not hear much. But he also had a 
daughter, who was married to the Bana king Blna
Vidyadhara Vikramaditya-Jayameru. Another wife of 
this king erected the Nandisvara temple at the northern 
foot of Nandidrug before 806 A.D. 

Marasimha's son was Prithivipati II (Prithvipati) or 
Pilduvipati and Priduvayya. He gained the support of 
the ChOlas, and Vira-Narfiyana or Pari'intaka I of that 
line, after uprooting the two Bana kings, bestowed upon 
him in 921 the title of Banadhiriija, together with the 
name Hastimalla, He is referred to in the Tatanakall11 
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lithic inscription, which might be assigned to 918 A.D. 
(ltf.A.R. 1925, No. 86, page 75) and in the Solapuram 
lithic inscription (M.E.R. 1913, No. 345 in Siva temple 
at Sulapuram in Anantapur District) in which he is 
given the alternative names of Kannaradeva and Ganga
raiyar. The land granted by him to the temple at 
Sulapuram consisted of a field named Puttavadipatti, 
evidently called after Buddhavadi (i.e., Buddha) and 
others (ibid, para 16). Prithivipati II was first the 
subordinate of the Chula king Parantaka I and subse
quently of the Rashtrakuta Krishna III. His titles of 
Baniidhiraja and Kannaradeva are thus easily under
stood. The Tiitanakallu inscription states that there was 
an invasion of the Ganga kingdom in the reign of 
I>rithvipati V by the Nolamba prince Vira Nolamba, son 
of Ayappa. (918-929 A.D. M.A.R.1925, No. 86). This 
was probably more in the nature of a raid than an actual 
invasion. 

His son Nanniya-Ganga, named Anni, fought in the Nanniya 

army of Bira-N olamba, against the San tara king (near Ganga. 

Goribidnur), and having slain the enemy and delivered 
his head and shield to Nolamba, died of his wounds. 

The genealogists prominently mention after Sivamara, Rajamalla 

Rajamalla. Satyaviikya Permanadi as his successor in the Sa.tyaviikyai. 

main Ganga line. He was the son of Vijayiiditya. He 
married a Pallava princess. He probably came to the 
throne in or about 817 A.D. The Rajamalla is often 
mentioned as Rachamalla. Both Biijamalla and Satya· 
vakya are titles borne by all the Ganga kings who came 
after him. Rajamalla is said to have rescued his country 
from the Riisbtrakutas, which they had held too long, as 
Vishnu in the form of a Boar rescued the Earth from 
the infernal regions. (E.G. IV, Yedatore 60). He 
thus eetablished his independence. He married the 
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grand-daughter of Singapota; daughter of Pallavadhiraja's 
daughter, the younger sister of Nolambadhiraja and gave 
his own daughter J ayabbe, the. younger sister of Niti, 
marga, to Nolambadhiraja. :For, Amoghavarsha was 
evidently against the arrangement which had been made 
by his predecessor regarding the Ganga kingdom, and 
took advantage probably of the hostility and death of 
Sivamara, and appointed KambharascL again as its ruler 
but with all the Ganga titles as if the legitimate succes· 
sor, but be evidently did not long survive. For we are 
told (E.I. VI, 25) that a chief named Bankesa was ~ 

ordered by Amoghavanha to uproot the lofty forest of 
fig trees-Gangavadi-difficalt to cut down. He a.ccord· 
ingly captured Kedala (Kaidiila near· Tumkur), which 
was strongly fortified and defended. Having occupied 
that part of the country, he drove away the hostile lord 
of Tii.lavanapura (the G:tnga king of Tabkad). He then 
sprang like a lion across the Cauvery, and shook the 
dominion of him who was even able to shake the world 
(meaning the Ganga). But at this point he was recalled 
by Amoghavarsha on account .of some rebellion at home, 
which looks like an excuse for his having been forced to 
retire. But that he took Kaidii.la may be true, as Tumkur 
9 and Nelamangala 84 show us a line of chiefs established 
there and at Sivaganga who claimed to be lords of 
Manyakheta, the Rashtrakuta capital. All the same, the 
authority on which the above information is based (i.e.~ 
in the Konnur inscription, E.I. VI. 2.5) has to be received 
with caution, in view of its spnrious character. But the 
Keregodi-Rangapura Plates of Rajamalla II, which have 
been declared a genuine grant and may be assigned (the 
date on them is partially visible) to about 878 A.D., 
confirm the recovery of the Ganga kingdom from the 
Rashtrakutas by Rajamalla I and the attempt made 
on it by Vankesa (i.e., Bankesa) above referred to. 
(lllA.R. 1918-1919). Rajamalla I is described in this 
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grant as having· been born of. Vijayii.ditya "for the 
ber;efit of the world like the moon from the ocean/' that 
his glory was sung and admired by all the worl.d, that he 
heroically worked for and successfully took possession of 
the sovereignty that had been lost in. the less skilful 
hands of Sivamara to .the Rashtrakii.tas; that he bore 
''the great burden of the earth, of which only a bit was 
in the possession of Vankesa " ; and that the country at 
last rested for a while in peace. His fame, liberality, 
valour, just rule, intelligence, righteous conduct, genero
sity towards fallen foes, his constant flow of gifts, 
modesty, prowess and other personal virtues are there 
praised and the interesting statement is then made (in 
this grant) that he. "without superseding his father 
(guru) established his rule in king Rana-Vikran:::a's (i.e., 
Vijayaditya's) country" and "was content with the 
position of heir-apparent" and that. he subsequently 
" had himself anointed to the throne and crowned.'' · It 
would seem as though he was primarily and personally 
responsible for the wresting of the kingdom from the 
Rashtrakii.tas, that such wresting took place while yet 
his father was alive, that though he was the person who 
successfully drove the Rashtrakii.ta usurpers out, he still 
recognized his father's claim as sovereign, that he was 
content to act as heir-apparent during his father's life
time and that he subsequently (meaning thereby after 
his death) anointed himself to the throne. His success, 
however, was not a. wholly complete one, for the grant 
acknowledges that Bankesa had "a bit" (lesam bhu~ 
Mna) of territory yet under his control, but his power. 
was apparently wholly broken, for we are told that the 
troubled earth had some rest in his rt!ign. The grant 
speaks of Riijamalla as eclipsing the intelligence of 
Brihaspati by his skill in polittcs. The Kudhir grant of 
Marasimha III, dated in 962 A.D., declared to be a, 

genuine grant, says. of him that "people ~escribe. (him} 
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as Karna in making gifts, as Sesha in bearing up the 
burden of the Earth, as Arjuna in war, as an ocean in 
profundity, as a powerful submarine fire in drying up 
the ocean of evil deeds of the Kali age, as a strong ram· 
part of adamant in protecting refugees, as Brahma in 
maintaining (the world)." (M.A.R. 1920-1921, Para 45). 
This is no doubt hyperbolic language, but the main idea 
underlying it that lliirasimha was a great ruler seems 
plain enough. He was undoubtedly possessed as much 
of talent and industry as of valour and truthfulness, 
which won for him the honoured surname of Satyavakya. 
Indeed, the Keregodu-Rangapura grant praises him as 
excelling Dharmariija, Subramanya and Vishnu in his 
truthfulness, valour and wealth. (M.A.R. 1918-1919, Para 
66). 

If the Manne plates of this king are genuine, and 
there is just a. duubt about their authenticity, then 
Rajamalla I must have commenced his reign in 817 A.D. 
The grant is dat<?d in Saka 7 50 (expressed in the words 
panchasad-uttareshu sapta-sateshu Sakat•arslze) in his 
12th regnal year, which corresponds to 828 A.D. There 
is nothing inherently improbable about the date 817 
A.D. for his first regnal year; on the other hand, there 
is every reason to believe, from other sources, that that 
might have been the first year of his reign. The grant 
mentioned in these plates was in favour of a. Brahman 
Devasarma, a. .Vaikhanasa, of the Kasyapa-Gotra, for 
providing oblations, incense and lamps for the Sakti 
goddess of the name of Kiltabaleretti-bhatari (the god
dess ef the .drawn sword) at the village of Doddavadi in 
the :Manyavishaya, now represented by the village of 
Manne, in the Nelamangala. Taluk. Manne was, as 
stated above, the capital of the Gangas. The mention 
of the Vaikhanasas in this inscription of early 9th 
century is of interest as showing their existence at that 
period. . The person at whose request the grant was 
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made was one Mahendra, said to be a prince of the 
Ganga lineage. He is said to have set up the image of 
the goddess at the village of Doddavatti. Who this 
Mahendraraja was and whether he was related in any 
way to Rajamalla I himself is difficult to determine. 
He was probably one of Uajamalla's generals. 

Rajamalla I was also the founder of the Jaina cave at 
Vallimalai in the present North Arcot District at which 
the inscription consists of two Kanda verses written in 
Grantba characters. (E.I. IV 140). 

Raj amalia. I was succeeded by his son entitled Niti- Nitimarga I. 

marga I, which name became a honorific designation of 
his successors. His real name was Ereyanga or Ere-
ganga. Deva and his other titles were Ranavikramayya 
(E.G. IV, Yedatore 60; see also Keregodi-Rangapura 
Plates of Rajamalla II, M.A.R. 1918-1919, Para 67) and 
Permanadi (Aigur ston~ inscription, see M.A.R. 1909~ 

1910, Para 60). The Rashtrakutas still showed signs of 
disturbing the peace of the kingdom. Nitimarga seems 
to have gained a great victory over their (Vallabha) army 
at Rajariimudu, which is to the north of the Kolar 
District. (E.G. IV Supplement, Nanjangud 269; X, Kolar 
90). The Keregodi-Rangapura Plates of his son Raja-
malla II state that he obtained this victory u with 
ease," and that the Vailabha army was commanded by a, 
combination of kings of different ruling dynasties, some 
of which seem to have been ·added for poetical effect and 
no more. The Kudlur grant of Marasimha III dated 
in 962 A.D. furnishes. the further information that the 
battle was fought in the rainy season and that it was a 
''terrible one accompanied " with initial rain-drops of 
arrows shot from the bow, lightning of fierce swords, 
dark clouds of infuriated elephants, high winds of horses, 
and streams of blood." This grant also reiterates the 
fact that Nitimiirga. defeated II with ease his powerful 
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enemies" at this battle. The Vallabha army is said to 
have been " terrible with towering elephants and horS"As'' 
and commanded by many different royal chiefs. The 
place of the battle is given here as Rajaravadi and in 
the Keregodi Plates as llajaramudu. Besides this victcry, 
Nitimarga is credited with the capture of Banarasa's 
Maharajaranad (E.G. X, Mulbagal 228). 'l'his is called 
in another inscription (E.G. X, Chintamani 30) as 
Miir~j'1Vadi 7,000, with Vallur as its capital. It was chiefly 
in the Cuddapah district. Kolar 79 shows that under Niti
marga, the Nolamba-Pallava king Nolambadhiraja was 
ruling the Ganga 6000, and that the latter sent against 
Banarasa, a chief named Pompalla, who was slain in a 
battle at Muruggepadi. Nitimarga was the donor of the 
grant to a Brahman mentioned in the Galigekere Plates. 
(E.G. IV, Yedatore 60) referred to above. It may be as· 
signed to 860 A.D. From the Kiidlur grant, it might be 
inferred that Nitimiirga professed the Jain faith. His mind 
resembled, we are told, "a bee at the pair of lotus feet 
of the adorable Arhatbhattaraka "-which is the usual 
poetic formula used for describing a royal Jain. He 
must be the Ereganga Permanadi mentioned in the 
Hindupur (tank-bund Anjaneya) temple lithic inscription 
which is dated (in words) in Saka 77 5 or 853 A.D. 
{M.E.R.1913, List B. No. 588; see also Paras 13 and 
16). His feudatory the Nolamba king who ruled up to 
Kanchi is mentioned in it. At the head of the Dodda
hundi stone (E.G. Ill, T.-Narsipur 91) is a rude but 
interesting bas-relief depicting Nitimarga's death, the 
date of which event is 869 A.D. (For a description 
of this stone from the sculptural point of view, see 
Chapter V, ante). His son Rajamalla Satyavakya II was 
apparently present at his death-bed and is shown in the 
sculpture under the first of three umbrellas beginning 
from the left (ibid). One of the king's followers evinced 
his fideli~y by being buried under him •. A virgal at Aijur, 
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-closepet Taluk, refers to the same incident. (1\I.A .R. 
1909-HHO, Para 60). The inscription at its top refers to 
N'itimarga's death like T.Narsipur 91, but the sculptures 
on the stone are only a standing figure of a man armed 
with a bow and a sword and a number of horses to the 
right. The inscription records that when Nitimarga 
ascended the heaven (sagga or svarga), one Nagayya, 
son of :Madavayya, caused to be constructed a. tank, 
apparently as a memorial of the event. The date is 
not mentioned, but as we know (see below) his son 
Rajamalla II was crowned king in 869-870 A.D., 
Nitimarga must be presumed to have died in 869 A.D. 
His younger sister Jayabbe was married to the Nolamba.
Palla va king N olamLadhiraja who wasPolalchora N olamba. 
(E.C. XII, Sira :H,3b). \Vhether he may have been the 
Nolamba king who ruled up to Kanchi ns mentioned in 
the Hindupur inscription referred to above it is not 
possible at present to determine. 

Kitimii.rga was succeeded by his elder son Rajamalla. Rajamalla 

Satyavakya II. For him we have the Gattivadipura and ~;~i~~~z~u 
the Narasapur copper-plates, the former dated in Saka A.D. 

826 or \-l04 A.D. and the latter in Saka 824 or 903 A.D. 
(E.G. XII, Nanjangud 269, E.n. X, Kolar 90). We 
have also the Keregodi-Rangiipura copper-plate grant 
which has an incomplete Saka date on it, but which 
may be assigned to about 878 A.D. (1\l.A.B. 1918-1919, 
Paras 64-68). Besides, we have a number of undated 
virgals of his time (see e.g. 1\l.A.R. 1918-1919, Para 69), 
Also the Biliur stone inscription dated in his 18th 
regnal year in Saka 809 or 888 A.D. (Coorg Inscriptions, 
No. 2); the Kunche lithic inscription dated in the 3rd 
year of his reign, thongh no Saka date is given; the 
.Kabbalu virgal dated in his 15th regnal year (JJ.A.B. 
HJ09-1910, Para 57); the Taihir stone inscription dateJ 
in the 27th year of his reign (lll.A .R.l909-1910, Para 61) 
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and the Satanur virgal dated in his 29th regnal year 
(M.A.R. 1921-1922, Paras 37-8). If the Kuligere 
Malavalli 'Ialuk) lithic inscription has been rightly 
assigned to him, we have also an inscription of his dated 
in his first regnal year. (llf.A.R. 1919-1 fl20, Para 64). As. 
the Biliur inscription is dated in his 18th regnal year, 
corresponding to Saka 809, the initial year of his reign 
should have been 870 A.D. He might be taken to have 
ascendPd the throne in 869-870 A.D. Under him ruled, 
as a feudatory, Nolambadhiriija, over the Ganga 6000, 
apparently the same person as ruled over it in his 
father's time. (Mandya 13 dated in 895 A.D.; also Kolar 
79; and Tailii.r stone imcription. (M.A.R •. 1909-1910, 
Para 61). An inscription of Raj amalia II has been found 
in North Arc.Jt District. (E.I. IV, 140). He seems to have 
distinguished himself in a battle fought at Saruiya, which 
appears probably by reason of a mislection as suggested 
by Mr. Narasimhachar as Ramiya in the Gattavadi 
plates (Nanjangud 269). His Keregodi-Rangii.pura plates 
and the Kl1dlii.r plates of Mii.rasimha III describe the 
valour he displayed in the battle in practically identical 
terms. The latter record states:-

"These are the Vangas, the Paundras, the Magadha and 
Kosala kings, and those the Kalinga, Andhra, and Dramila 
kings with their allies, that were pierced by the weapons dis
charged by this king--thus did the people praise his valour in 
the Samiya battle." 

The former grant says:-
"These are the hostile Vangas, the Paundaras, the 

Magadha and Kosala kings and these the Kalinga, Andhra 
and Dravida kings, that were pierced by the weapons dis
charged by this king-thus did the people praise his valour in 
the Samiya battle." 

Though the reference to the Vanga and other kings 
seems a poetical exaggeration, there can be no doubt 
that the personal bravery that Rajamalla II displayed at 
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this battle should have highly impressed his contem
poraries. A fragmentary virgal at Chehir, in Bagepalli 
Taluk, refers to another bat.tle fought during his reign. 
It was at a p]aC;e called Gungur and the name of 
Nonehakiimunda, son of Sri-Rachamalla is referred to in 
it. 1'his is probably an unnamed son of Rajamalla II. 
(.Jl.A.R. 1920-1921, Para 40). 1'he Riliur grant of 888 
A.D. records a gift of twelve villages on the Peddoregare 
(Lakshmanatirta) by the king to a Jain priest for the 
benefit of the Satyavakya Jaina temple of the Panne
Kadanga in Co01·g. His Narasa.pur grant of 903 A.D. 
is also to a Jain. It is po!'sible that Rajamalla II was 
like his father, a Jain in his faith. His tolerance, however, 
is shown by his grants to Brahmans as well, following 
the one recorded in the Gattavadipur plates. (E.G. XII, 
Nanjangud 269). He seems to have encouraged his 
subjects by bestowing on them marks of royal favour. 
Thus an undated lithic inscription of his found at Kolur 
Lakkunda forest, in the Kiggatnad, in Coorg, records to 
hib binding of the Permanadi-patta on the son of 1!1 

gavundn or farmer, and the fixing of the land rent and 
rice dues in permanence for the estate of Kalniid granted 
to him. The patta was a golden band or ribbon to be worn 
on the forehead, inscribed with some title of honour, in this 
case that of the king. It was a symbol of royalty and also 
conferred as a mark of royal favour. (Coorg Inscriptions 
No. 3). Rajamalla II was contemporary with Alfred 
the Great of England, who was also called the Truth-teller, 
an F.nglish Satyaviikya. The Keregodi-Rangapura plates 
tlescribe him as adorned with good qualities and the 
virtues of :Yandbatri and other ancient kings and as the 
illuminator of his family. Rajamalla II seems to have 
died at a place called Kombale from hiccough owing, it is 
said, to phlegm sticking in his throat. (E.G. V, Arkalgud 5 
and 27). Certain devoted men committed themselves to 
death in the fire through sorrow for his decease (ibid), 
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Rajamalla's younger brother Biitugendra or Biitarasa 
was YuMriija in 870 A.D. (Nanjangud 75) and was gov· 
erning Kongal-nad and Punad. He was probably the 
donor of the grant recorded in Keregodi-Rangapura plates 
above mentioned. These plates describe him brieflv but 
expressively. They praise him as the ·• harasser ~f the 
Pallava family by his prowess" and state that he 
was surrounded by the army of subjugated enemies and 
was fond of his fourfold army. The Kiidliir plates of 
Marasimha III describe him as the conqueror of the 
invincible Bajaraja, who cannot be identified, and as 
having been victorious over Mahendra in Biriyiir and 
Suriir. He is also stated to have taken part in the b<:~.ttle 
of Samiya, and to have overcon:.e the Kongas, who, it is 
said, resisted his tying up of the elephants, and who, in 
accordance with the ancient method mentioned in 
(?) Panchav(tri captured, single-handed, hundreds of 
elephants which were difficult to catch. He is compared 
to Palakapya in his knowledge of the science of elephants 
and a Brahma in learning. His victory over Rajaraja 
is mentioned in Nanjangud 269. The Mahendra 
referred to mm;t have been the Nolamba-Pallava king of 
that name. During his time the relations between the 
Riishtrakiitas and the Gangas underwent a great change, 
and they came to be on the most friendly terms. What 
led to this new policy is not clear, but the vigorous 
defence the Gangas had made of their territory, and the 
victories they had gained over the Rashtrakiitas, must 
have had some influence in deciding the latter to desist 
from their attacks. But this would hardly account for 
the intimacy which sprang up, and the interest which 
Amoghavarsha I, the Rashtrakiita king, displayed in the 
character of the Kannada people and their language and 
literature. There must have been powerful reasons with 
which we are not acquainted. .l!'or Amoghavarsha I 
made a thorough study of Kannada,, which led him to 
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write in it his work called Kavirajamarga, in composing 
which he may have been aided by a poet named Srivijaya. 
In this he expresses his admiration for both the country 
and its inhabitants, and must have discovered that he 
was mistaken in the opinion he had previously formed 
of them. According to both the plates above referred to, 
Butugendra was surnamed Gunadu.ttaranga and married 
to Abbalabba, daughter of the Vallabha (i.e., Rashtraktita) 
king Amoghavarsha I. She is called Chandrebbelabba 
in the Gattavadi plates and Chandrabbalabba in the 
Kiidhir plates of ~Hlrasimha. III. The latter describe her 
as a •• handsome-limbed beautiful lady, the outcome of 
ruany blessings, the source of the channel of good fortune," 
etc., and as versed in dancing and other at.:complishments. 
Butugendra is also spoken of as a "devout Jain" and as 
one who was possessed "of truthful speech and conduct a~ 
enjoined by the purport of all sciences." His Keregodi
Rangiipura plates record the grant of a village for the 
renovation of an Isvara temple at Alur in Magara-Vishaya 
to Netrasivachiirya. disciple of Sakari (i.e., Sahakari) 
Bhattaraka, who was of the line of Pura Saivism, devoted 
to Tripurabara Siva. Apparently he was a Kaliimukha 
ascetic, which is evidence of the existence of that sect in 
the State in the 9th century A.D. 

Biitugendra must have died before his elder brother Ereyappa, or 

th k. u- · )) II) E h' Nitimiirg~ II· e mg l.L\aJama a , as reganga, IS son by 887_935 A.D. · 

Abbalabba, became Yuvaraja. (E.G. HI, Seringapatam 
14 7). Riijamalla II associated Ereganga with himself in 
the government, and crowned him under the name of 
.Ereyappa (Nanjangud 269). His being crowned as-
Ereyappa by his uncle R~jamalla II is testified to by the 
Kiidliir plates of Miirasimha III (see M.A.R. 1920-1921, 
Para 4 7). The coronation should have taken place about 
tl87 A.D. as E.G. V, Arkalgud makes Satyaviikya's ;j7th 
year correspond with Ereyappa's 21st year and the 
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former's 18th year was 887-888A.D. !Goorg Inscriptions, 
No. 2), Ereyappa was also known by the names of 
Nitimayya (E.G. V, Arkalgud 26, 61), !:5atyavii.kya 
(Channarii)apatna 251) &nd Mahendriintaka. The last of 
these was his distinctive title. He derived it by killing 
in battle, at a· place not mentioned, Mahendra, the 
Nolamba king. .Mahendra and his son Ayyappa, both 
styled Nolamb~dhiriija, apparently exercised some autho
rity in the G~tnga kingdom. (E.G. III, Mandya 13 of 895; 
E.G. XU, Maddagiti 52 of 897; E.C. III, Mandya 907 and 
E.G. Vl, Kadur 67). His war with Mahendra is confirmed 
by the Kudhir plates of Miir~tsimha III (see helow). He 
was also known as Komaravedanga. (lll.A.R.1920-l92J, 
Para 47). E.G. VI, Chikmagalur 129 describes an attack 
on the Ganga kingdom. In E.G. IV, Heggaddevankote 
103, Ereyappa appE'ars as governing Nuguniid and Navale
nii.d. In E.O. IV, Hunsur 92, we find him ruling over 
Kongalnad 8,000 and Butugendra's queen ruling over 
Kurgal. In Nanjangud 130, we have the king (Rachamalla 
II), the queen and Ereyappa acting together. In other 
cases we find Racbamalla II and Ereyappa acting together, 
as in Nanjangud 139, which is dated in Riichamalla's 22ud 
year. Perhaps the queen was now dead. In an inscrip
tion of Rachamalla II dated in his 29th regnal year, 
we have mention of Ereyappa's son. (E.O. IX, Kankan
halli 48). Shimoga 96 shows Ereyappa reigning as 
supreme, and his son Bo.tuga under him governing the 

. Mandali-nii.d. B:1ngalore 83 (E.G. IX) and Kankan
halli 5 (E.G. IX; ilL4 .R. 19~1-192:2, Para 39) are fl.! so of 
of his reign; and Channapatna 48 and 161 (E.G. IX) 
may also bt>long to it, A lithic inscription of his, giving 
the Saka date 857, year Vijaya or 935 A.D., has been 
found on one of the steps of the canal in front of the 
Ganapati temple at Talkad. It refers to the repair of 
a tank by the Mahii.nagara, (ft!.A.R. 19 ll-1912, Para 74). 
'Ihe Ereya mentioned in the inscription on a beam of the 
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Gaddebasasa temple at Chikka Hanasoge. Yedatore Talu'k, 
has been identified with Ereyappa alias Xitimarga. II. 
This inscription refers to the setting up of a nisidlz iiE or 
tombstone for a Jaina teacher named Elacharya. who, 
it is said, subsisted on water for one month and expired 
by samiidhi after the fast of eight days known as 
A.slltipavasa. (M.A .R. 1913-1914, Para 63). The Permadi 
referred to in a lithic inscription at Dummanhalli, 
Turuvekere Sub-taluk, which refers to a cattle-raid in 
the 7th or Sth year of his reign, has been identified with 
Nitimarga II. (Jl.A.R. 1915-1916, Para 68). The inscrip• 
tion on a slab built into the roof of the Sumes¥ara. temple 
at Mudahalli, Nanjangud Taluk, mentioning Sat¥iikya
Permanadi is probably his. It is dated in his 12th 
regnal year; another to the left of Toremavu, in the 
same taluk, is dated in the. cyclic year Pingala, which 
corresponds to 897 A.D. The latter is a r.:irgal, which 
refers to a cattle-raid. Another virgal, at Bnraganhalli, 
Koratagere Sub-taluk, refers to an incursion and states 
that by the order of the king (who is referred to as Permadi) 
and Indara, the younger brother of the great queen, 
certain warriors fought and fell at the siege of Galanjanur. 
(Jl.A.R.1917-1918, Para 78). This siege must have been 
one of the incidents of the war with the .Hashtrakuta~ 
mentioned below. 

During the reign of :Nitimarga II, the trouble from 
the Rashtrakutas did not wholly cease, though it had 
considerably abated. A 1.:irgal at Karhail, Xagamangala. 
Taluk (Jf.A..R.1914-1915, Para 65) and Bangalore 83 and 
87 record conflicts, during his reign, with Ballaha's 
army, the Ballaha being the Riishtr11.kuta king Krishna II. 
Another virgal at this place, assignable to the same 
period, has at its base, a rather strange figure-sculpture. 
It consists of the figures of two men represented as 
carrying a corpse. Apparently this represents the burial 
of one of the chiefs who fell in this war (zbid, Para. 30). 
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A virgal in the Nagesvara temple at Begur, Bangalore 
Taluk, refers to the battle of Bengali'int (or Bangalore) 
and to the death at it of a servant of N agattara, one of 
the chiefs of Nitimii.rga II, whose death is recorded in 
Bangalore 83. N iigattara's death and the sculptural 
representation of his admission to Heaven are shown in 
the Begiir stone, now in the Bangalore Museum (E.G. 
IX, Bangalore 83, Frontispiece. See also,M.A.R. 1906, 
Para 21. E.I. VI 46). This stone gives an account of 
a battle at Tumbepadi between Nii.gattara (here called a. 
chief of Ereyappa) and the Nolamba king Bira-Mahendra, 
in which the former fell, bravely fighting. "When the 
battle was losing ground," we are told, he went "close 
up among the elephants, he slew and died." A true 
hero, in whose memory a Kalnad, consisting of twelve 
villages, called Bempur Twelve, was made, and his son 
Iruga installed chief in his place by Ereyappa (see 
ante Chapter V, Sculpture and Painting). A graphic 
description of the war with Mahendra is given in the 
Kudlur plates of Marasimha III, grandson of Nitimarga II. 
Nitimarga's personal part in the battle which ended 
Mahendra's life is thus described in it :-"In a battle 
field which was soaked with the blood issuing from the 
elephants falling under the stroke of his sword like 
mountains struck by the thunderbolt of Indra, and 
in which demons and pisachas closely followed dancing 
headless trunks amidst the roar of goblins, the sky and 
the earth. became as it were Pii.panasa through showers 
af blood. In that , battle he slew Mahendra as Indra 
Bala; and capturing speedily Surur, Nadugani, Midige, 
Sulisailendra, the lofty . Tipperu, Penjaru and other 
impregnable fortresses, brought down the pride of their 
owners." Where this great battle was a.ctually fought 
is not mentioned; that it cannot have been at Penjeru 
seems inferable from the fact that it was only one of the 
places that was captured in the war, after the bloody 
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battle had been victoriously wcfn by him. The r•eferenc'e
to the battle of Bangalore, in the virgal mentioned 
above, shows the high antiquity of Bangalore. Its. 
existence goes back to at least .-.the time of Nitimi1rga II 
or about 890 A. n. , j, 

Nitimarga H was joint donor .. with Rajamalla II or 
the grant conveyed .by the (h.tta.tadipm." plates d~tted in 
Saka 826 or 904 A.D .• (E.C. XII, ·Nanjangud 269);.. 
A great minister of . his is mentioned in a mutilated 
inscription on the doorway of . the Iruve-Brahmad.eva 
pillar at Sravana Belgola. A son of this great minister
was probably Narasinga mentioned in that inscription .. 
Nagavarma, this unnamed gre~t minister's son-in-law;. 
committed, according to this inscription, sallekhana, at. 
this temple. (M.A .R. 1908-1909, Para 59). A. Narasinga 
is mentioned in the spurious Sudi plates of Butuga, the
son of Nitiruarga ll. (E.I. VII. Appx. 24). But he can 6 

not be identified with this minister N arasin·ga .. Another 
minister of his was Govinda.ra, mentioned in several 
records. (M.A.R. 1911-191:2. Para. 74 .and 1912-1913,. 
Para 57). A still ~tnother minister, named .Dbarasena, 
is referred to in a l!irgal. (E.C . .IV, Yedatore 31 revised~ 
see M.A.R. 1912-1913, Para 57). 'rhill_minister is com
pared to Mandbata. and. there is reference to a battle 
that was fought at K<igiyiir between the Gangas and some 
other power, in which king Nitimarga li took part (ibid). 
A fourth minister of his was apparently Ecb~tyya, who
is described as the minister for peace. and war in E.C. VI, 
Chikmagalur 9, afl rev:ised. (M.A.R.1915-1916, Para 68)~ 
He is there said to have· joined with two others in the 
excavation of a tank and the erection of a sluice for it~ 

The Permanadi mentioned in this and in E.G. VI,. 
Chikmagalur 8 (as revised) have been. identified With 
Nitimarga II (ibid). 

We get a few glimpses of the personality of Nitimarga. 
II from the nudliir plates of Marasimha Ill, his grandson. 
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As this has been declared a genuine grant, there ought 
to he little hesitation in accepting its description of 
him, apart from poetical exaggeration. It speaks of 
him, as " a treasury of speech " and praises him as a 
great soldier, fearless in battle. (His part in the war 
against Mahendra has been giv.:ln above). He was, we 
are· told, a Bharata in the arts of singing, instrumental 
music and dancing and in minor arts as well. He was 
.also, it would appear, an authority to great grammarians, 
which would show the profundity of his leaming. He 
was a "walker in the path of politics;" (i.e., morality) 
and possessed apparently "charming qualities" which 
~mdeared him to his subjects and feudatories. There is 
hardly any doubt that he was also a Jain by religion. 

It was during the reign of Nitimarga II that the 
Cholas suddenly uprooted the Banas. Parantaka., the 
Chola king, claims in an inscription dated in 921 A.D. 
(S.I.I. II, 387) to have conferred the Bana sovereignty 
Dn the Ganga Prince Prithvipati II, entitled Hastimalla, 
grandson of Dindika alias Prith vipati II. (See above and 
E.I. IV. 225). Hastimalla should accordingly have 

·been a contemporary of Nitimii.rga II and ruled over a 
part of the Ganga kingdom, probably the portion round 
about the present Kolar District. He might have ruled 
.as a prince of the royal blood or as a feudatory of the 
ruling king. Among the other feudatories of the Gangas 
Df this period may be mentioned the line of chiefs known 
as the Sakaras, ·i.e., of the Sakara or Sagara lineage. 
Diyabbee, daughter of Suleyabbe, describes herself in 
ari inscription dated in 886 A. D. and engraved in the 
middle sluice of the tank at Bevur, Channapatua. Taluk, 
as of "the glorious Sakaras." She built the sluice, 
which shows that the tank at Bevur is a work of the 9th 
eentury. (M.A.R. 1908-1909, Paras 58 and 66). Matialera, 
<Jescribed in the Atukiir inscription (Mandya 41) dated 
in 950 A.D. as the servant of Butuga, the son of 
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Nitimiirga II, was also of the same lineage. He must be 
the one mentioned in the Atukiir inscription (Mandya 45). 

Nitimarga II appears to have married more than one 
lady. The Buraganhalli t'irgal referred to ahove refer to 
his" elder queen" (Mahiidet•i), the name is either lost or 
unreadable. ~SeeJ!.A.R 1917·1918,Para78). Theterm 
ltlahiidevi (or pattanUilziidevi, as it is sometimes expressed) 
predicates the existence of other qneens, who were junior 
to her. In the Kudhir plates of Miirasimha III, grandson 
of Nitim arga II, mE:ntion is made of his queen (Der-yiirn) 
Jiikamba and descri~ her as the daughter of Jring Nijagali 
of the pure Chiilukya family. As she is described as merely 
deryiim, she has to be distinguished from 1\Jahiidh·i of the 
Buraganhalli rirgal. The Kudliir plates, however, do not 
mention any other queen of Nitimarga II. It sets out the 
names of three of his sons-Narasimha·Deva, Riljamalla 
and Butuga-and describes Hiijamalla as the younger 
brother of N arasimha and Butuga as the younger brother 
of Rajarualla. It is difficult in the face of this specific 
a~scription to suggest that Riijamalla and Butuga were 
sons of Nitimarga II by different mothers as proposed by 
Mr. Hice in the last edition of this work as also in E.G. III, 
lntrod. 5. In the absence of any definite information, 
it has to be presumed that theM ahiidevi mentioned in the 
Bnraganballi inscription was either identical with the 
Cbiilukya princess or, if a different queen, died issueless. 
Nitimarga II seems to have had, besides his three sons 
named above, a daughter named f'ambabbe, who was 
apparently the elder sister of Butuga. She married 
Immadi Dhura, l:ut became a widow. After leading an 
ascetic life of thirty years, she died in 971 A.D. 

Of the tbrf'e sons of Nitimiirga II, the first to ascend 
the thron£1 was ~arasimha-De>a, who was the eldest. 
"This intelligent prince," we are told in the Kudlur 
plates, "learnt in his early age the science of politics, 

Kara.;,imha.
De•a. entitlf,d 
Satya>i.kya 
and 
Bira.~:-deqp1. 
9A>A.D. 
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riding on elephants and horses, play at ball, wielding thE\ 
bow and sword, the drama, grammar, medicine, poetry, 
mathematics, Bharata·sastra, Itihasas and. Puranas, 
dancing, singing and instrumental music." · Apparently 
his ·education was an all round cne .. He is also described 
as gallant in war and. as possessing the titles of Satya
vakya and Biravedenga. He is probably .· the king 
Narasinga mentioned in the Sudi plates of Biituga, his 
brother. · (E.I. VII;:Appdx. 24). 

Racba.malla He was succeeded by his immediate younger brother 
~;;;;;;'£~. Rachamalla III, entitled Satyavakya, Kachcheya Ganga 

and Nitimarga. There is a lithic inscription of his at the 
entrance to the Somesvara temple at Chikka-Kaulande, 
N anjangud Taluk,. which appears to be dated in 920 A.D. 
It records the grant of.Kiriya.-Kavilandi (the correct name 
of Chikka-Kaalande, where.the inscription is found) as an 
agrahara to ·a Brahman.donee. The· Kiidhir plates of 
Marasirnha III are very brief in regard to him. I,t des· 
cribes him as "a. walker in the path of politics of former 
kings." But it gives some interesting personal particulars 
~nd also mentions one of his more famous victories on the 
battle-fie.ld. , " Slaying foot-soldiers," it says, " with his 
arrows, hcmes with his sword, .and elephants with his 
single-scent elephant (apparmtly a t~·ained war elephant), 
king Rajamalla. conquered and pu,t to flig.ht Nolamba 
Anniga in the famous Kottamangala battle, and taking 
pity on the trembling army, took him ·under, his protec .. 
tion." It is inferrable that Anniga surrendered on the 
promise of safety tq himself and his troops. · It gives his 
other nan:res as Niti.miirga, and Kachcheya~Ganga. The 
Anniga referred to must be the Anniga who was defeated 

' by the Rashtrakiita king Krishna III in 940 A.D. · He 
. was the grandson of ~he Pallava Nolamba Mabendr!l! 

(see ante). rrhe great battle of Kottamangala must 
therefore have been fought before 940 A.D. In Arkalgud 
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61 (E.C.V.) we find Rachamalla making a grant in 920 
A.D. Hole-Narasipur 14 (E.G. V) refers perhaps to his 
queen and Tiptur 10 (E.G. XII) of Kachcbeya Ganga's 
3rd year also refers to him. Heggaddevaokote 116 
(E.C. IV) apparently refers to a proposed division of the 
kingdom between himself and his brother Butuga. But 
the Atukiir stone inscription (E.C. III, Mandya 41) 
dated in Saka,872, the cyclic year Saumya (=950 A.D.), 
informs us that Butuga slew Racharualla after a fight 
and took possession of Gangaviidi 96,000. .·When this 
event actually occurred is not known. As there are no 
records of his after his third regnal year, it is probable 
his reign was a short, though an eventful one. His 
supersession by his brother might perhaps be set down to 
about the close of the first quarter of the lOth century. 

The storv of the succession of the descendants of His 

R- h II • III . ld . f . . . f d descendantil ac ama a ts to m a ragmentary mscnptton oun and their 

by the side of a temple in ruins in the jungle to the west su~cession. 

of the village of lchavadi in the Shimoga hobli. (llf.A .R. 
1923, No. 113). The inscription is of the time of 
Butuga, Riijamalla's youngest brother, who is mentioned 
in it with his queen, both of whom make a grant to the 
Jaina teacher mentioned in it. In this inscription, 
Rajamalla's relationship to Butuga is stated to be that 
of a " trother" and Butuga himself is given the title of 
Nanniya Ganga, which is probably only another form of 
Ganga Narayana, mentioned for him in the Kudlur grant 
of Miirasimha III. The Ganga descent is traced from 
Butugendra, son of Nltimiirga I; then his son ErE:yappa is 
mentioned; next his ;;on Rachamalla; then his son 
Yereyanga; next his son, \\-hose nawe is lost in the inscrip-
tion, but he may be the Narasinga-Satyaviikya·Vira· 
Vedenga, who is described in E.I. III, 183, as a son of 
Ereyappa, and father of Rachamalla, next mentioned; 
then his son Saigotta . . Riichamalla (See Table). It 
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is possible that Rachamalla's descendants bore rule over 
part of the present Shimoga District, where .this slab is. 
found, though it is rather curious why in an inscription 
of Butuga, surnamed N anniya Ganga, the descendants of 
Rachamalla III should be mentioned and not his own. It 
is only fair to add that the inscription is a badly damaged 
one and is quite illegible in parts. The inscription is not 
dated, or the dated part of it has been lost~ We note in 
this. inscription the great-grandson of Rachamalla III, 
Haigotta • . . Riichamalla and Butuga's grandson 
Rakkasa Ganga are mentioned in it. 'l'he latter is said 
to have made a gift of wet lands to tbe temple built by 
Nanniya-Ganga, his grand-father. From this it might 
be inferred that Nanniya Ganga lived to a fairly long 
age. An exploit of Haigotta . . . Riichamalla seems 
also mentioned in it. It is said he caught hold of an 
elephant with his left hand and kept it at bay. As the 
exploit is mentioned in the inscription after his name, it 
might perhaps be set down to him. 

Butuga II, who fought and slew Rachamalla III, next 
ascended the throne. He W!tS also known as Btl.tayya. 
and by his distinctive titles of Nanniya Ganga, Ganga 
N iiriiyana and Ga.nga Gangeya. The date of his accession 
may be approximately set down to about 925 A.D. (see 
ante). '!'he Kudlur plates of his son, Marasimha III, 
state that he was " possessed of wealth ('? territoria,l and 
other) acquired by his own arm," which is doubtless a 
suggestive reference to the bloody revolution he effected 
in his own favour. How this was brought about is not 
clear from the inscriptions so far found. But there is some 
room for the inference that he was helped in bringing it 
about by the Rashtrakuta king Boddega or Amoghavarsha 
II. There was at about this time a renewed friendship 
between the Gangas and the Rashtrakutas. A sort of 
offensive and defensive alliance seems to have been entered 
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into between Butuga and Amiighavarsha II. The alliance 
wasseil.led by Amoghavarshaii giving his daughter Revaka 
(or HevakanimmaG.i entitled Chagavedangi) in marriage to 
I3utuga (E.I. IV, 350; also Kudlur plates in M.A.R. 
19:20-1921, Para 49) with a dowry (E. C. III, Int. 41; and 
E.l. III, 175l of the Biligere 300, the Belvola 300, the 
Kisuka.d 70, anu the Bagenad 70 (provinces in the present 
Dharwar, I3elgaum and the Bijapur Dil'ltricts). On the 
death of Baddega. Butuga assisted his son Krishna (or 
Kannara) IJI in securing the throne from an usurper 
named Lalliya. When, in 949 A.D., Krishna was at war 
with the Chula king Rajaditya, Butuga rendered him a 
great service, by killing the latter in a single combat on 
his elephant at a place called Takkulam, near Arkunam. 
He followed up this exploit by be!:>ieging the Chola 
capitals of Tanjore and Kanchi and burnt Nalkote as. 
well. For his important service, Kannara made over to 
Butuga the Bauaviise 12,000 province, represented by 
the present Shimoga and North Kanara Districts. (E.G. 
III, 1Iandya 41). Butuga also may have been assisted~ 
at about this time, in gaining his own throne by Krishna, 
who (E.I. IV, 249) clairus to have planted in Gangapati. 
as in a garden, the pure tree Bhutiirya, having uprooted 
the poisonous tree Riichamalla. Riichamalla's slaying 
and superse&sion should have, accordingly, occurred some 
time prior to ~50 A.D. Among other exploits, Butuga 
is said (E.G. VIII, Nagar 35) to have taken ChitrakutR. 
by assault, and conquered the Seven Mii.lavas, th~ 
boundaries of which he marked out with stone~, and gave 
the country the narue Miilava Ganga. The Kudlur 
plates of Marasimha III give a short but graphic des
cription of his marriage and martial achievements, which 
has the additional merit of throwing light on his activities 
far and near. This grant s:tys that Butuga "went tq. 
king Baddega in the Dahala country ( Chedi or Bandal
khand), and then married his daughter, along with the 
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maiden Speech, . according to the prescribed rites at 
Tripuri. The fierce Butuga, conqueror of the host of his 
.enemies, who through his valour ranked first in the 
enumeration of kings-on Baddega going to heaven to 
:Seige the sovereignty of Indra, i.e., on the death of 
Baddega, took elephants, horses, white umbrellas and the 
-throne from the possession of Lallelya and gave them to 
king Krishna. Further, from this fierce kincr Gancra-o 0 

tiangeya, did not Kakka-Raja, lord of Achalapura, enter 
-the mouth of Yama? did not Dantivn.rma, na.med Bijja, 
obtain in war the state of living in the fore::.t (otherwise, 
.had he not to flee back to his Vanavasi)? did not Aja
varma, Lord of San tala (?the Siintaras) become quieted·? 
did not Damari, Lord of N ulugugiri, obtain the breaking 
-of his pride'? and did not Niigavarma tremble with fear? 
Having conquered king Riijaditya, who was proud of his 
;array of elephants; having driven out Emaganduga from 
(his) country; and hltving burnt Tanjapuri, Nalkelo and 
-other fortresses, this Ganga Narayana gave to Krishna, 
lordly elephants, horses and great wealth." 

Many of the details above mentioned of Butuga II are 
.also enumerated in his Sudi plates dated in Saka t!t30 or 
938-9;)9 A.D., which record a grant to a Jain temple. (E.I. 
III, 164). These plates have been declared spurious, on 
what appear to Mr. Narasimhachar (M.A.R. 1920-1921, 
Para 55) "very weak grounds." In these plates Achala
.pura. is mentioned as Alchapura, probably a slip on the 
part of the engraver; while Nalkelo of the Kiidliir grant 
~s correctly given in the Sudi plates as Nalkote. The 
·capture of Tanjapuri is also mentioned in the Karhad 
plates of Krishna III. (E.I. 8.280). The Atukur stone 
inscription, dated in A.D. 872 or 950 (now in the Banga· 
lore Museum), also refers to the same event and to 
Btituga's slaying of Rajaditya. (E.G. JII, Mandya 41). 
Krishna III is called in it ''the supreme lord, supreme 
oreverable one" and "the illustrious Kannara-deva" and 
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he is described as "having without fear come against the 
Chula Rajaditya." The large Leyden grant refers to the 
heroic R§jaditya's death and states that he was killed, 
"being pierced in the heart while seated on the back of 
a lordly elephant by tbe fall of their (Krishna's army) 
sharp arrows." Biituga was, in this war against Tanjore, 
helped by one Manalara, who is described as "the boon, 
lord of Valabhi," which has been identified by Mr. Rice 
with the celebrated place of that name in Kathiawad in 
Gujarat. (E.C. III, Introd. 6). T.-Narsipur 102 (E.G. 
III) refers to a similar" boon lord of Valabhi," entitled 
"the supreme king of the broad white silk flag." The 
presence of such men in the army may have, as suggested 
by Mr. Rice, led to the expedition against Gujarat in the 
next reign. The Manalara of the Atukiir stone had for 
his title Sagara-Trinetra and was, it would appear," a 
wonder in slaughter" (in battle) and "in war an only 
Siidraka," the reference being to the alleged roya.l author 
of the Mricchakatika, one of the more famous Sanskrit 
dramas, assigned to the 6th cmtury A.D. .Manahira, 
according to the Atukiir stoop,, did the greatest slaughter 
in the field of battle, the "Chula (king) himself being 
witness." How he deserved the title of Sildraka is thus 
explained in the verses on the stone:--

"When the four-fold armies of the Chola carne against 
him in force, and he, putting them to flight, pursued close 
after, and falling upon them, was slaying-not one among the 
braves who said 'I will stop him,' or any boasting warrior did 
we see, Chola himself being witness ; only his slaughter did we 
behold, who, as if thus saying did not admire the Sagara
Trinetra? 

"The king was at his back, the enemy's force opposing 
him in front; (yet) in this (crisis) all who hated him were 
plunged into shame. Saying ' I will stay no longer' -like a 
lion, Hari and Bira Lakshrni being his aid, he split in two the 
skull of the elephant the fort of Chola ;-the only Sudraka. in 
war." 

:t.!. Gr. VOL. II 43 
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The words rendered into "he split in two the skull of 
the elephant the fort of Chola " of the original text may 
be transliterated, as follows :-

" Oholana-kote yemba sindhurada siriigriimam biriye 
poyidam." 

Which shows tqat either the elephant on whiuh 
Bajaditya rode on the battle-field was either called by 
the name of " Cholana-kote," literally meaning "Chula's 
fort," or it was so well protected that it looked like his 
fort, and that it was killed by Manalara by a blow which 
split in twain its skull. As we know that Butuga killed 
Bajaditya in single combat from his elephant, it follows 
that while his ally Manalara killed the elephant, he 
himself felled down its royal occupant. This brings ns 
to a mistaken translation of the words in the original text. 
of this inscription (bisu-geye Kallanagi surig iridu kadi 
kondu, which was rendered by " stealthily stabbed him 
with a dagger and fought and killed him") which suggest
ed treachery on the part of Butuga in killing his opponent 
Bajaditya. Mr. Narasimhachar has conclusively proved 
(see M.A.R. 1910-1911, Para 77 and plate containing a 
reproduction of a virgal at Neralige, Arsikere Taluk, 
which illustrates this sort of warfare) that this translation 
is b:tsed on a misapprehension of both the text of the 
inscription and its meaning and that there was no 
treachery on Butuga's part in killing Rajaditya as he said. 
The words bisugeye-kallanagi are really bisugeKalanagi, 
which means "the howdah having become the battle
field," i.e., the fight was between the occupants of the ele
phants, in other words, a single com bat between them, 
from their positions on their respective elephants. Bii.tuga 
pleased with the great part played in this battle by 
Manalara "for standing before him and slaying," as 'the 
inscription puts it, conferred on him for the maintenance 
of his sword the Atukur 12 and Kadiyur of Belvola. 
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On the same occasion as he " was departing " home
ward, Krishna. III asked M::walara to ask him any boon 
he wanted. As became a true soldier, Manalara asked, 
saying,-" As a mark of your good favour, grant me 
Kali "-apparently a hound -and " he received it." 
The hound unfortunately when set after a big boar, 
" the boar and the hound," as the inscription says, "died 
together." Manalara set up a stone for it in Atukiir, in 
front of the Challesvara temple and granted a piece of 
land for its maintenance. 'fbe inscription adds that if 
the priest who manages the temple, if he enjoys the land, 
and does not perform worship to the stone, will be 
"guilty of the sins that the hound had committed." (See 
for further description of the sculpture on this stone, 
Chapter V ante, Sculpture and Painting). There is a 
lithic inscription of Biituga, with the title Ganga-Gangeya 
and Jayaduttaranga, at Danugur, in Malvalli Taluk, re
cording a KulniUtu. It is dated in A.D~ 960 or twenty-two· 
years later than the Sudi grant. (M.A.R. 1919-1920, 
Para 65). The Andagove-Kallur virgal dated in Saka 
866 cyclic year Krodhi, corresponding to 944 A.D., falls 
into the same reign and may belong to it. (Coorg Inscrip
tions, No. 28). It i~; a fragmentary inscription and is a 
memorial of self-sacrifice. The Ichavadi stone grant, in 
Shimoga District, records a gift of wet lands by him (as 
Nanniya Ganga) and his queen to a Jain priest in favour 
of a basadi constructed by him. (11I.A.R.l923, No. 113). 
If the Kiidliir plates rna y be believed, Biituga should have 
been as great in religiouR warfare as in the political. It 
would appear he was well versed in Jain philosophy and 
worsted a. Buddhist controversialist in what appears to 
have been an open debate. To quote the ratheL' flowery 
language of the grant, he " cleft open the frontal globes 
of the lordly elephants, the arrogant false disputants of 
the ektintamntlza (Buddhism) with the thunderbolts, the 
arguments based on the scriptures." 

M. Gr. VOL. II 43* 
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Butuga II left two sons and a daughter. Of these, 
the elder son and the daughter were children by Revaki, 
the Rashtrakuta princess. The daughter was married to 
the son· of the Rashtrakuta king Krishna III (son of 
Amoghavarsha III), and became the mother of Indra 
Raja, the last of the Rasbtraku~as. Mr. Rice suggests 
that E.G. V, Manjarabad 67, may be a memorial of her. 
If so, her name was Kundana-tiumidevi. The Kudlur 
plates state that Marula-Deva's other names were 
Punuseya-Ganga and Kaliyuga-Bhima. It also records 
the fact that he married the daughter of Krishna, 
apparently the Rashtrakuta king. According to the 
HebbiiJ inscription of Miirasimha Ill her name was 
Bijabbe. This would ·mean that Krishna III not only 
took hi~; sister's daughter in marriage to his own son but 
also gave his own daughter in marriage to her son. It is 
further stated that Marula-Deva obtained from the 
"affectionate" Riishtrakuta king "an umbrella called 
Madanavatara., never obtained by any other king." The 
gift is also mentioned in Nagar 35. (E.G. VIII). He is 
also described as a devout Jain and possessed of excep
tional skill in politics. He was apparently of a religious 
turn of mind, seeing that his mind is said to have been 
attached to "final beatitude," for which reason, we are 
told, he was known as Ganga-martanda. He was possibly 
a poet as his poetry is said to have been praised " by 
great poets." As he is described in this grant as 
"prince," and as no grants of any kind are forthcoming 
in his name or mentioning his name, it is possible 
he did not reign and possibly died without ascending the 
throne. 

His younger brother Marasimha III seems to have 
actually succeeded his father on the Ganga throne. He. 
was the donor of the Kudlur plates to a great Jain 
scholar of his times. It is dated in Saka 884 or A.D. 
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962 and bas been pronounced a genuine grant, Of him 
we have a long account in E.G. II. (lnscription.s at Sra• 
vana Belgola, new Edn. No. 59, old Edn. No. 38), both 
of his achievements and of his death in 97 4 A.D. at 
Bankapur by the Jain rite of Sallekhana or religious 
starvation. It states that Marasimba became known as 
the king of the Gurjaras by his conquest of the northern 
region for the Riishtrakuta king Krishna. III; that be broke 
the pride of Alla, a powerful oppon~::nt of Krishna III; 
dispersed the bands of the Kiratas dwelling on the skirts 
of the Vindhya forests; that he protected the army of 
the emperor (Krishna III) at Manyakheta (Malkhed in 
the Nizam's Dominions); that he performed the anoint
ment of the Rasht.rakuta king Indra IV; that he defeated 
Vajjala, the younger brother of Patalamalla; that he 
captured all the pos;,essions, including jewels, elephants, 
etc., of the ruler of the Vanavasi country; that be 
received obeisance from the members of the Matura 
family (E.I, XI, 4 and 5) ; that he destroyed all the' 
Nolamba kings in war, which circumstance gave him the 
distinctive title Nolambakulantaka or a Yama to thP. 
Nolamba family; that he took the hill-fort of Ur.hchangi 
which bad proved impregnable even to Kaduvatti; that 
he killed the Sahara leader Naraga; that he defeated the 
Chalukya prince Rajaditya; that he fought and conquered 
in battles on the banks of the Tapi, at Manyakheta, at 
Goniir, at Uchchangi, in the Banaviisi country, and at 
the fortress of Pabhase; and that he maintained the 
doctrine of Jina and erected basadis and manastambhas 
at various places. The record closes with the statement 
that he relinquished the sovereignty, and keeping the 
vow of .~alllikhana for three days in the presence of 
Ajita-bhattiiraka, died at Bankapur (in 974). A good 
number of titles is applied to him, among which may be 
mentioned Ganga-clu7.diimani (the crest-jewel of the 
Gangas), Nulambiintaka (destroyer of the Nolambas), 
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Guttiya.Ga11ga (the Ganga of Gutti), Chalai-uttaranga 
{the lintel of firmness of character), ~landalika TrinHra 
(a Si'ra among chieftains), Ganga- ridyiidhara, Ganga
Kandarpa, Ga11ga-rajra a11d Ga11gara-singa (the lion of 
the Gwgas). From an inscription of Karagada of 9il 
{see M.A.R. 1911, P. 3'i), we learn that the battle with 
Riijaditya was for the possessivn of the '(" chchangi fort. 
The KU.dlur plates of lfiirasimha, of 963, state that 
Krishna Ill, when setting out on an expedition to the 
north to conquer .As•apati, himself performed the cer~ 
mony of crowning Marasimha as the ruler of Gangapadi. 
(JI.A.R. 1921, P. 26). 

There seems, on the \\hole, little or no exaggeration in 
this record, for most of the statements made in it are 
corroborated from independent sources, notably by the 
Kiidliir plates, which also furnish a few personal touches. 
He was, it says, celebrat&i for th~ strength of his arm 
and was in his boyhood like a young lion cre.1td for 
breaking the pride of the elephants, his enemies. \Yhen 
be prepared himself for war, his enemies, it would appear. 
desired his alliance. He was, we are told, respectful to 
gurru and obedient to teachers. By his learning he was 
like a prodigy in the midst of the learned. He was, it 
is mentioned, an expert in grammar, logic, philosofhY 
and literature and was skilful in the management d 
horses and elephants. He patronised poets and in truth
fulness was like Yudhishtira. His gooJ go•ernment 
was, it is added, the theme of praise of the four cast~s 

and orders and was regulated by his " remarkable 
intellect matured by an in>estigation of a!l the Ithilliisas 
and Purii.n'ls." Apparently, he had studied the science 
of politics as set do"'n by Chiinakya and others. He is 
described as a de>out Jain, " who washed out all taints 
with the water of the daily bath of Jina:· These 
plates confirm the statement that the Riisl:.trakiita king 
Krishna Jll (better l..11own as A.kiilanrsha ill! cro"-neJ. 
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him king of Gangaxaii and giYes many-rather poetical
ressons, why he performed the ceremony ending with 
the dedaration that he did so because "be ('Mirasimha) 
was like himself (i.e., Krishna) able to bear Gp the 
burden of hi~ kingdom." Mara.simha.'s other names 
were Guttiya Ganga and Xolamba:1taka. It is clear 
from the inscription quote.i that he was an actiYe ally 
of Krishna Ill, on whose behalf he led an expedition 
int.o Gujarat. He also fought against the "·estern 
Chalukya prince Rajalitya~ who it is suggested had 
made, through anger, a braYe declaration of war, at a 
grest festinl of Yictory; put down Xaraga., a bandit 
chief who had gained such renown as to be looked upon 
as either Yama, Ra\'"ana or Sisupala and who bad his 
stronghold in the present Chitaldrug District, and whose 
head, we are told, fell with the greatest ease into the 
band of the serYants of Gangacbii.damani; and brought 
the Xolamba family to an end. On aocount of this Ia.st 
act, be has the distinctiYe title of Xolam'bantal:a or 
Nolamtakula11fa:ka-D'ica (which full name occurs in 
E.C. III, T.-Xarsipur 69) i.t., the Yama to the Xolam
bas or the destroYer of the Xolambas. The Xolambas, 
it would appesr, ~. mis-beha'fed tbemselYes through self· 
conceit owing to the arrogance of the strength of arm of 
hundreds of princes and the pride of troops of elephants." 
This conquest of the !~ola.mbas sboulJ haYe been aocom
plished after the death of Kri£hna Ill, for we hrn-e 
eYidence to beliere that the Xolamba-Pallans were his 
allies in his cor. quest of the South as far as Rames,aram. 
(E.I. IV, 280 and ante under Solamba-Pallar(H). From 
a lithic inscription at XeYa.lige, Arsikere Taluk, dated in 
9il A.D. in Marasimha's reign, it might be inferred that 
the £ght which preceiled this conquest shoulJ ha'fe tsken 
place in or about that year. C1l.J..R.l910-19ll, Para 77). 
For, this inscription actualh· records a !n"ant in fnour of 

• 10 

cne Amarasayya, who repeated the exploit of Butuga ll 
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(see E.C. III, Mandya 41) by making his howdah. his 
battlefield and killing from it, in single combat, with a 
dagger, his opponent. A virgal that is to be seen at 
N eralige graphically depicts this heroic feat. (see ibid, 
plate V facing page 88). The Nolamba chiefs mentioned 
are Kattanemalla, Uttiga, Nolipa and Chattiga. The 
donors of the gift are mentioned as Chagiyabbarasi and 
Butuga, but who these were it is not possible to sr,y. If 
the Sravana Belgola epitaph and the Kiidliir plates :ue to 
be believed, there seems to Lave been a general massacre 
of "all the Nolambas" in the war of extirpation that 
Marasimha led aga.inst them. Three of the princes seem, 
however, to have escaped the general massacre. (see ante 
Nolamba-Pallavas). .Miirasimha's conquest of the Nol
amba-Pallavas falls into the reign of Indra, the son of 
Vira Mahendra of that dynasty. His conquest of them 
was, it has been shown (see ante), more nominal than, 
real for we find them in 985 A.D. ruling over Nolamba
vadi 36,000. (E.C. X, Srinivaspur 5g), His capture of 
Uchchangi fort mentioned in the Sravana Belgola 
inscriptions, however, is confirmed by a lithic inscription 
at Karagada, Belur Taluk, dated in 971 A.D., recording 
a grant by him in favour of a hero Bbasa Gavunda, who 
is said to have fought and fallen in that exploit. (lll.A.R. 
1910-1911, Para 77). As this gmnt should have been 
made immediately after the event, it seems reasonable to 
infer that the fight for the possession of this fortress 
took place in 971 A.D. The Uchchangi fort, which is 
spoken of as a hill-fort and is sa.id to have been "reduced 
to powder" by Marasimha, may be identified with the 
Uchchasringi or Uchchangidurga near Molakalmuru and 
not the well-known one south of Bellary. 

Of the grants of Mii.rasimha III, we have, besides the 
Kudlur one to one Viidighangala Bhatta, an eminent 
scholar and grammarian, others in the Dharwar district, 
made in 968 A.D. (I.A. VII, 101, 112). There is a.. 
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lithic inscription of his, da.ted in th'::! first year of his 
coronation (971 A.D.) on a l'irgal in front of the travel-. 
len;' bungalow at Nagamangala. (Jf . .J.R, 1914-1915, Para. 
67). The ya11frakal at Hebbatta, Srini~·aspur Talnk, 
containing a Saroatobha.rlra \erse in 32 small squares, is 
an interesting record of his reign. (See J! . .LR. HH6-17, 
Para 80; albo Plate XI facing page 40). It records the 
rather important remark that tiri-)larasimha did good 
to the cattle. It has oa its front face a circular diagram 
with 17 syllables inserted in the interstices in the middle 
and the syllable hrim repeated 12 times around. Below 
the diagram is the remark above refPrred to that the 
stone, called locally gi5-kal, was set up by lliirasimha for 
the benefit of the cattle. The San·atobhadra is on the 
back of the stone, but the meaning of the verse is not 
known. It has, however, been made out that it (the verse) 
refers to cow-herds, milk and the protection of cows. The 
curious double tirgal at Xiduvani, Hole-Xarsipur Talnk, 
dated in 970 A.D., also belongs to his reign, thongh there 
is no reftrence to him on it. (Jf.A..R.191:2-1913, Para .58), 

~larasimha III appears to have promoted the corona
tion of his nephew Indra Raja IV in an attempt to 
maintain the Rashtrakiita power. (E.G. II, Sravana 
Belgola, Sew Edn. 59~. But his attempt was shattered 
by the Chiilukyas beyond recovery in 973 A.D. and Indra. 
Raja st~rved himself to death by the Jaina rite of 
sallekhana at Sra-vana Bclgola. in 982 A.D. (E.C. II, 
Sra-vana Belgola, New Edn. Xo. 13:3-0ld Edn. 57). 

Marasimha appear!:i to have retired to Bankapur in 
or about 973 A.D. to end his days in religions exercises 
at the feet of Ajitasi:na, and died after observing the vow 
for three days in 974 A.D. His retirement from sove
reignty, however, did not take place until he bad carried 
out works of piety, such as the erection of ba.~adis (Jain 
temples) and mfinastambhas (pavilioned-pillars), referred 
to in his Sravana Belgola epitaph. Apparently he had, 
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after his wars, a year or two 0f peaceful life,· which he 
devoted to the performance of religious duties and pious 
acts, including the building of bridges. The date of his 
death is given in the !\lelagani inscription (E.G. X, 
~ulbagal 84) as Saka 864, Bhava or 974 A.D. He 
appears to have been a good and popular ruler, with 
tnartial instincts well developed in him but not wholly 
overcome by them. His love of religion, learning, piety 
lJ,nd the animal world, as typified by the cow, indicate 
the general bent of his mind. We might well believe 
the composer of the Kudhir plates when he says that 
Mi\rasimha delighted in doing good to others and when 
he praises his renunciation of other's women and wealth; 
his love for hearing stories of the good, his aversion in 
the matter of giving ear to evil report regarding the 
good, his intentness in worshipping Jinesvara, his dili
gence in making gifts to sages and Brahmans, his full 
consciousness in protecting refugees, and his faculty for 
remembering the good done to him. His prowess and 
piety alike seem to have left their mark on his people, 
who celebrated them in songs. He impresses the reader 
of his life to-day as a firm but not a relentless man, great 
in war, but greater still in the moral field. His spoken 
word was, we are told, as a written bond. The poet who 
composed the fine Sravana Belgola epitaph writes: 
"Has he promised you any gift? Yes, it is already in 
your hands. Can the promise of Ganga-chudamani ever 
fail?" No wonder this verse is quoted by N iigavarma and 
Kesirfija in their respective works. The Ganga kingdom, 
during his reign, extended as far as the Krishna and 
included the Nolambavadi 32,000, the Gangaviidi 96,000, 
the Banaviise 12,000, the Santa.lige 1,000, and other pro
vinces whose names cannot be made out. (E.I. IV. 352). 

Richamalla Marasimha left three sons, Rachamalla Satyavakya 
Sa~yaviikya IV, Rakkasa Gang:t Riicham:1lla, and Arumuli Deva. 
IV, 977 A.D. 
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Of these, Riichamalla Satyavakya was the eldest and he 
succeeded his father on the Ganga throne. His other 
name was Jagadekavira !Sravana Belgola 201). There 
are only a few insoriptions of this king, and all of them 
are en stone. One of these epigraphs; a worn one; is at 
Kuderu, Chamrajnagar Taluk, of which the date (only 
partly visible) seems to be Saka 900 or 978 A.D. (M.A .R. 
1916-1917, Para 81). Nanjangud 183 (E.G. Ill), dated in 
Saka 1:)99, cyclic year Isvara, or A.D. 977, belongs to his 
reign. It is a lithic inscription found near a vond at 
Dodda-Homma, and records the grant of a whole lord
ship in favour of one Kuchi Bhata, disciple of Bala Sakti 
Bhata. It provides, among other things, for the distri
bution of food to people and incidentally testifi(~S to the 
existence of Sakti worship in the Ganga kingdom in the 
lOth century. Then we have another at Peggur in 
Coorg dated in Saka 899 or 977 A.D. (In.~criptions in 
Coorg, No. 4). The latter records a gift of a village to 
a priest. It mentions Rachamalla IV and his younger 
brother Rakkasn. Ganga, whom it styles annana-banta or 
elder brother's warrior. Rakkasa Ganga was at the 
time governor of the country round Beddoregare, another 
name for Lakshmanatirtha, which is locally known 
as the big river. Rachamalla IV does not appear to 
have had an accession to his father's throne, There are 
references to attempted usurpations at the time. The 
exact details are not known but it is clear that advantage 
was taken of either the disturbed position of the country 
or of the comparative youthfulness ot Rachamalla and 
his brothers to effect more than one petty revolution~ 
But Taila surnamed Ahavanialla, the founder of the 
restored ChiUukya line, and Chamunda· Raya, the Minis
ter, who had acted under Marasiruha III, successively 
thwarted the design. A certain Pi'mchiila-Deva, with 
the Ganga titles, set himself up as independent ruler in 
975 A.D., but was killed ir:. battle by the Chiilukya king 
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Taila. (E.I. V, 372). In E.G. XI, Hiriyur 1, Panchala
Deva is called a mahii-.~amantiidhipati or great feudal 
chief. An attempt was also made by a. Ganga named 
Mudu-Rii.chayya, who took the titles Chaladanka
G•tnga and Gangarabanta, to seize the Ganga throne. 
This 1\Iudu-Riichayya had killed Nagavarma, the younger 
brother oi Chamunda Raya. Chamunda Raya, both to 
avenge his brother's death and to prevent the usurpa
tion, slew in battle Mudu-Riichayya, and obtained the 
title of Samara-Parasurama. (E.G. II, !:;ravana Belgola, 
New Edn. No. 281-0ld Edn. 109; also Introd. 45). 
Before the battle, Bagiya (or Buyiga), prince Rakkasa's 
guardian, when the battle proved unfavourable, sent him 
away to a place of safety and rushed in heroically to 
meet his own death. As the composer of Sravana Bel
gola 138 (Old Edn. 60) puts it, Boyiga, " putting to 
:flight amidst the praise of his own and the hoRtile armies, 
the horsemen that eagerly came to fight, charged fiercely 
into the enemy's troops, and when he saw his own army 
retreating, he went back, and inspiring courage, marched 
with it on horse-back, fell upon the enemy's f01ce, cut i~ 
down and acquired renown." The grP.atness of his 
prowess was praised even by the enemy's troops. "Let 
the people die," the writer adds, "like Boyiga, having 
displayed the greatness of their valour." Sravana Belgola 
(New Edn.) No. 139 (Old Edn. No. 61) mentions a 
Biiyika, whom Mr. Rice identifies, (Mysore and Coorg from 
thf! Inscriptions, 65, footnote) with the Boyiga of No. 138 
(Old Edn. No, 60). If this identification is correct, 
Boyiga was married to Jayabbe, and had by her two sons 
and a daughter Savij,abbe, who is praised as a great 
sriivaki or lay disciple. Mr. Narasimhachar sets down 
Sravana Belgola 138 and 139 to about 940 and 950, but 
as suggested by )fr, Rice, they seem to refer to the time 
of Riichamalla IV and the quelling of ).!uda Rachayya's 
attempted usurpation. Rakkasamani, the prince, saved 



XI] HISTORICAL PERIOD 685 

by Buyiga, is actually mentioned in Sravana Belgola 
138. These inscriptions should accordingly belong to 
about 977 A.D. 

Charuunda. Raya, who thus quelled the rebellion, was 
the minister and general of Riichamalla lV. He was, 
perhaps, one of the greatest ministers known to Ganga 
history. In the .Jain religion, his name stands high, 
and is referred to in several inscriptions as merely Raya. 
A twelfth century inscription, of the time of Hoys!l.la 
Narasirnha I (Sravana Belgola 345, dated in 1159 A.D.) 
praises him as one of the chief promoters of the Jain 
religion and classes him with Ganga Raja, minister of 
Vishnuvardhana, and Hulla, minisLer of Narasimha I. 
The story of his achievements and pious deeds is told in 
a few inscriptions found in Sravana Belgola and in a 
work of his own. In T.-Narsipur 69, we are told that 
he was the son of Mahabalayya, who is praised in several 
lines as a virtuous and able man. MahabaJayya's father 
was Guvindamayya and brother Isvarayya. The brothers 
Govindamayya and Isvarayya were, it would appear, 
like Bhima and Arjuna. These two are said to have 
served under Nolambakuliintaka-Deva, which is Miira
simha III. From Sravana Belgola 281 and his work 
Chamunda Raya Puriina, we learn that Chiimundariiya 
belonged to the Brahma-Kshatra race. He at first, we 
are told, frustrated the desire of king Chaladanka Ganga 
to seize the Ganga throne. \Vhen Rachamalla joined 
Indra IV, the Rashtrakuta king, in his war against 
Vajvala-deva, brother of Patalamalla, Chamunda Raya 
as the general of Rachamalla, routed ana put to :Bight 
the hostile forces. Chamunda Raya took part in the 
war against the Nolamba-Pallavas and beat them on the 
plain of Guniir, and won the title of Vira-martanaa. He 
also defeated Ranasinga (or Ranarangasinga) and took 
the hill fort of U chchangi. Banarangasinga was 
apparently a title of Rajiiditya, the Pandya king of 



686 MY$0RE GAZETTEER [CHAP~. 

Uchchangi. By this exploit, he obtained the title of 
Ranarangasinga. He also seems to have slain Tribhu
va.navira in the fort of Biigeyur and occupied it. Who 
this person was is not clear, but it is pos~ible be was 
connected with the Pandyas of Uchchangi. He also 
won victories over Raja, Biisa, Sivara and Kunanka in 
the fort of king Kama, who bas not so far been identified. 
He seems to have had many titles (!1 list of them is 
given in his Purana), but the most important of them 
was Satyayudhisthira, which he got from his never 
telling an untruth even in jest. Chamunda Raya was, 
besides, a Kannaaa author. He wrote the Chamunda 
Raya Purana already mentioned, about the year 978 A.D. 
It gives an account, mostly in prose, of the twenty-four 
Tirthankaras, or Jain saints. He is, however, best 
remembered by his sacred erections at Sravana Belgola, 
among which are Chii.mundaraya-basti on the smaller 
hill (Sravana Belgola No. 122) and the colossal image 
of Gommatesvara on the larger hill. (Ibid 145, 176 and 
l 79; also see Nos. 234 and 254). The date of the 
execution of this remarkable monument and object of 
work was about 983 A.D. In daring conception and 
gigantic dimensions, it is without a rival in India (see 
ante Chapter V, Sculpture and Painting). The name of 
Rachamalla IV, during whose reign it was completed, 
is as much connected with it as that of his minister 
Chamunda Raya, whose piety and religious zeal conceived 
it. Rii.chamalla's war accountant Subhakarayya is men
tioned in Sravnna Belgola 154 (wrongly assigned to Riicha
malla III in M.A .R. 1908-1909, Para 63 but correctly 
to Rachamall<t. IV in E.G. II Sravana Belgola, Introduc
tion 46). Apparently he seems to have visited Sravana 
Belgola on behalf of his royal master. As his official desig
nation is given, it might be taken that the visit was paid 
during the life-time of Racharnalla. In that case, the date 
of the inscription should be much earlier than 1000 A.D., 
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to which date it has been assigned by Mr. Nara'Simbacbar, 
(Sravana Belgola, Page 77). E.G. III T.-Narsipur 69, 
which bas been assigned to about 980 A.D., gives the 
genealogy of Chamunda R~ya and says that be performed 
many works of merit in the land he governed. From his 
Purana, we learn that he was a devout Jain and thatbis 
gum was Ajitasena, the same great saint at Bankiipur 
before whom ~H\rasimba III performed sallekhana. 
Cbiimunda Riiya's son, Jinadevana, was likewise a lay 
disciple of this saint and built .a temple at Sravana Belgola. 
(Sravana Belgola No. 121). 

Rakkasa-Ganga-Rachamalla succeeded his elder brother. Rakkasa-

As stated above, he bas been described as annana- ~:~~:~alla· 
banta in Sravana Belgola 138 and in Coorg 4. Proba- 985.1024 A.D. 

bly he served as a general in the army of Rachamalla 
IV. We have a record of his reign in E.G. X, Srinivasa-
pur 59. In this a feudatory of his is mentioned as 
ruling the Nolambavadi 32,000. A lithic grant of his 
reign has also been found at Hale Budanur, Mandya 
r1•aluk, but it is undated. (M.A .R. 1909-1910, Para 62). 
But it has on another side an inscription of the 
13th regnal year of Rajendra-CbOia (i.e., 1024 A.D.), 
who, according to an inscription at Belatur, con-
quered the Ganga country prior to 1033 A.D. (E.l. 
IV, 216). As the inscription of Rakkasa-Ganga is in 
identical characters as the one of Rajendra Ch<•la, the 
inference has to be drawn that the whole forms one 
inscription and Rakkasa-Ganga acknowletlges the 
suzerainty of Riijendra.-Cbola. But, as has been pointed 
out by Mr. Narasimhachar, the period of Rakkasa Ganga 
is, according to Coorg ln.~criptions No. 4, dated in 977 
A.D., earlier by nea,rly thirty years than that of Rajendra-
Ch6la. As no other Rakkasa-Ganga is known so far to 
Ganga history, it has to be presumed that Rakkasa-Ganga 
lived on to at least 1024 A.D., the date of the grant in 
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question. This inference is ~>upported by the fact that 
Rakkasa·Ganga's niece (younger brother's daughter) 
Chattala·Devi was married in about 1040 A.D. to a 
Kiiduvetti. (Nagar 35, dated in 1077 A.D.). The grant, 
in which Rakkasa-Ganga's name and titles are fully set 
out, is a private one recording the gift of a land for the 
tank built by one Sovarasibhataraklt, apparently a Jain 
ascetic, said to be renowned for the practice of ashtiinga
yoga. Rakkasa-Ganga. was the patron of the Kannada poet 
Niigavanna, the first of that narue, author of Chhandom
budhi, who, in the introduction to his wotk, has verses 
relating to himself, beginning Ara.sam-rakkusaga11gam. 
As Mr. Rice has pointed out (Coorg lnscriptiunR, page 10, 
f.n. 1), these verses though found m several palm-leaf 
copies of the work, are omitted in the Rev. I!'. Kittel's 
well-known edition of it (Niigavanna's Canarese Prosody), 
though referred to in his Kannada-English Dicti0nury 
under Ganga and Ajitasena. 

From Kagar 3;3 (E.G. VIII) it would appear that 
Rakkasa-Ganga adopted the daughters and son of his 
younger brother Arumuli Deva. The latter was named 
Raja Vidyadhara. Apparently Arumuli-Deva died while 
Rakkasa-Ganga was still ruling. His son, Vidyii.dhara, 
may have also died before Rakkasa-Ganga, as the latter 
is represented as taking special interest in his nieces. 

It is not so far known bow long Rakkasa-Ganga 
ruled or when he died. The latest date we have for 
him is l 024 A.D. \Ve have a reference to a Ganga king 
Nitimarga in Chamrajnagar 10 (E.G. IV) dated in 999, 
in which he makes a grant along with a Nolamba·Pallava 
princess, described as the elder sister of Nolamba. 
Mr. Rice suggests that it is possible that Chikmagalur 
3 (E.G. VI), which is dated in the 6th regnal of a 
Nitimarga Rachamalla. :s of this king's time, as the date, 
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with a slight correction, will work out, according to 
Dr. Kielhorn, as either 989 or 992 A.D. How this 
Nitimarga Rachamalla was exactly related to Rakkasa
Ganga is not known. Nor is it clear if he may be 
identified with Rakkasa-Ganga himself, the terms 
Nitimarga and Rachamalla being treated as mere titles, in 
case such identification can be justified. 'Whether the 
Ganga Permanadi, mentioned in E.G. III, Mandya 78, 
also refers to the same king (Nitimarga Rachamalla), it 
is difficult to say. He is described in this inscription as 
ruling over Karnata. The Saka date is given as 944 but 
the cyclic year has been set down as Durmakhi, which 
Mr. Rice suggests is a mistake for Durmati. (see E.G. 
III, Mandya 79, footnote 1). Saka 944 corresponds to 
1022 A.D. It is accordingly possible that the Ganga 
Permanadi mentioned in this inscription refers to Rak
kasa-Ganga himself as we know from the Hale-Budanur 
inscription, also found in Mandya Taluk, that he lived 
down to 1024 A.D. and acknowledges the suzerainty of 
Rajendra-Chola. He and not Nitimarga Racharualla, 
{as suggested by Mr. Rice in his Mysore and Coorg from 
the Inscriptions, p. 48) must be the Ganga Raja under 
whom Talkad, the Ganga capital, was lost. The con
cluding part of Mandya 78 (which is to be seen on a 
stone behind the Durga-Devi temple on the tank-bund 
at Belur in Kottati hobli, Mandya Taluk) itself seems to 
support this inference. It says that Pergade Hasam 
built a new Jina temple, in whose favour a grant is 
recorded in it, at the place of his sovereign's government 
(i.e. Talkad) in order that long life might ensue to 
Permanadi. He also seems to have caused steps to be 
cut to the deep tank of Balora-katta (apparently the 
Belur, where the inscription is found) and had the 
embankment built and provided a sluice to it, and granted 
a kolaga of land under it to the J aina temple he built 
at the capital. 
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The story af Rajendra-Chola's conquest of the Ganga
mandala belongs to Chola history rather than to the 
Ganga. It ought to suffice here to state that the Cholas, 
who had been victorious all over the east of the penin
sula, taking possession of Kanchi, the capital of the 
Pallavas, and reducing to submission the Eastern 
Chalukyas, with whom were allied the Rashtrakutas and 
the Gangas, now penetrated to Mysore. E.G. IX Hos
kute III shows the Chola king Rajaraja-D'eva ruling in 
the east of the State in 997 A.D. His son Rajendra
Chola captured Talkad by 1004 A.D. and the Ganga 
power, which had ruled Mysore for nine centuries, was 
brought to an end. A lithic record in undoubtedly Ganga 
characters, dated in that very year (1004 A.D.), to be 
seen under a tree to the east of Rampur, Channapatna 
Taluk, is characteristically silent as to the. reigning 
sovereign of the time. It testifies to the troublous con
ditions prevailing during the period. (M.A.R. 1907-1908, 
Para 35 and plate opposite to page 8). Similarly the stone 
inscription now at the Commissioner's Office at Mercara 
(Coorg 5) dated in Saka 921, cyclic year Sarvar, or 1000 
A.D., is silent as to the name of the ruling sovereign, 
tho~gh it falls into the last years of the Ganga period. 

The Gangas, however, do not disappear from history. 
Driven from their kingdom, they took refuge with the 
Chalukyas and with the Hoysalas, who were destined to 
succeed to their dominion in Mysore, and attained to 
positions of thP- highest honour under both. A Ganga 
princess was married to the Western Chalukya king 
Somesvara I (1042-1068 A.D.), and became the mother 
of the kings Sumesvara II (1068-1076 A.D.) and his 
celebrated brother Vikramarka. (1076-1126 A.D.). Shi
karpur 83 of 1058 A.D. and Shikarpur 152 of 1C60 A.D. 
show that Vikramaditya assumed all the Ganga titles, 
was at Balligave (Baligami) ruling over Gangavadi, 
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Banavasi, Santali15e and N olam bavadi provinces under 
his father A.havamalla. (see E.G. VII). Probably the 
Cbulas themselves followed the usual practice of recog
nising members of the old dynasty as local rulers. Thus 
a fragmentary t·irgal at bechiriikh Malagala, Mysore 
Taluk, which appears to be dated in 1044 A.D., mentions 
a Permadi and records the death of some one in battle. 
(1f.A.R. 1919-1920, Para 66). He was probably a local 
ruler of the defunct dynasty. Similarly, Shimoga 4 
(E.G. VII) furnishes the genealogy of a later line of 
Gangas, whose descent is traced from Marasimha I. 
Additional information about this line is given in Shimoga 
6, 10 and u4 (see ante). Gangas were also in authority 
in the Kolar District during the Chula occupation and 
were also trusted officers of the Hoysalas. It was a 
descendant of the Gangas, the Hoysala general Ganga 
Raja, that recovered Talkad from the Cholas (E.G. III 
hlalavalli 31) in 1116 A.D. under Vishnuvardhana, who 
then drove the Cholas out of Mysore. 

But the principal revival of their power as independent 
rulers was in Orissa, or rather in Ganjam and Vizaga
patam districts, in alliance with the Cholas. We have 
already ha.d occasion to mention the Kalinga Gangas. 

Of this line of rulers there is only one inscription, 
Bangalore 140. It is a copper-plate received by Mr. Rice 
from the Inam Commissioner's Office and edited by him 
in E.G. III, Bangalore District. It is not dated, but 
probably belongs to about 700 A.D., and records a 
grant by Devendravarma, son of Rajendravarma, made, 
from his residence of Kalinga-nagara (Ganjam district). 
He was a worshipper of the god Gokarnasviimi of the 
Mahendra mountain (Ganjam district). The king, being 
in good health, commands the house-holders of the 
Sidhata village and its neighbourhood in Varahavartani 
that the village has been granted to Ratuka, a resident 
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of Palukosu, of the Kateya-sutra, in order to provide for 
the worship and offerings to (tha god) Paramesvara. The 
grant was apparently ma.de at the instance of N avanites
vara of Sriparvata, and was written by Utnina Srikhandi. 
Au inscription of the Eastern Ganga king Maharaja Indra
varma Deva is also known. (M.E.R. 1918, Appendix A. 
No.9). It is assigned by Mr. H. Krishna Sastri to the 9th 
century A.D. The king is .described as a devotee of the. 
god Gokarnesvara, residing in the Mahendra mountain. 

According to the inscriptions, Nagar 35, Shiruoga 10, 
4 and 64, the progenitor of the Kalinga Gangas was 
Bhagadatta, between whom and his brother Sridatta, 
their father Vishnugupta divided his dominions, giving 
Kalinga to the former, and the ancestral kingdom with 
the elephant, to the latter. 

A number of their early inscriptions have been found 
(I.A., Xlli, XIV, XVIII; E.I., III, 17, 220), all issued 
from Kalinga-nagara (Ganja.m district), and dated in the 
years of the Ganga fa.mily (Giingeya-vamsa-samvatsara), 
an'era not yet determined. Among them are a Devendra
varma in 51, in 183 and in 254. But the first and third 
were sons of Anantavarma, and the second a son of 
Gunarnava. They were therefore different from the one 
mentioned in copper-plate grant numbered Bangalore 
140, above referred to. The date 254 is supposed to be 
equivalent to about 774 A.D. The kings profess to be 
worshippers of the god Gukarnasvami on the 1bhendra 
mountain (in Ganjam district), and rulers over the 
whole of Kalinga. Arranging the grants conjecturally, 
guided by the years and relationships given, we obtain 
the following list :-

Anantavarma 
Devendravarma ... 51 
Satyavarma .. . 51 
Indravarma. ... 91, 128, 146 
Rajendravarma 
Devendravarma 

Anantavarma 
Devendravarma ... 254 
Riijendravarma 
Anantavarma ... 304 
Vajrahasta 



HISTORICAL PERIOD 693 

On the other h:tnd, a very full and circumstantial 
genealogy of Kalinga Gangas is given in a later grant of 
1111; from Vizagapat':tm, in which quite different names 
appear (except Vajrahasta), but of course it is possible 
they may be the same kings under other titles. (I.A. 
XVIII 165). The line is here traced from the god 
Vishnu through Yayati and Turvasu, who is said to have 
obtained from the Ganga the son Gangeya, who was the 
progenitor of the Ganga kings (see ante). Gangeya, it 
says, was succeeded by eighteen kings, most of whose 
names seem purely mythical, down to Kolahala, who is 
said to have " built the city named Kolahala (Kolar) in 
the great Gangavadi country":-

Virocbana 
Samsed\'a 
Samvedin 
Dattasena 
Soma 
Amsudatta 
&auranga 
Cbitrambara 
Saradbvaja 

Dharma. (Dbammaba; 
Pariksbit 
Jayasena. 
Jayasena (II) 
Jitavirya 
Vrisbadbvaja 
Pragalba (Pragarbba) 
Kolabala 
Virocbana (II) 

After his son Virochana II and eighty more kiugs, not 
named and probably imaginary, had held Kolahah, there 
arose ia that line Virasimha, who had five sons, Kamar
nava, Danarnava, Guaarnava, Marasimha and Vajrahasta. 
(For a grant of the time of Vajrahasta, issued from 
Kalinga-n<lgara, see E.I. III, 220). The first of these, 
giving over his own territory to his paternal uncle (not 
named), set out with his brothers to ccnquer the earth, 
and coming to the Mahendra mountain, worshipped 
Gokarnasviimi, and obtained the crest of a bull and the 
symbols of sovereignty. He and his brothers subdued 
Baladitya, who had grown sick of war, and took posses
ion of the (three) Kalingas. Giving Ambavadi to the 
third brother, l:.:lodii or Seda to the fourth, and Kantaka 
to the fifth, Kamarnava, with his capital at Jantavura, 
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ruled over the Kalingas, nominating his brother Danar
nava as his successor. 

Of the line of kings so established some grants have 
been discovered, and the following is the list of the kings, 
with the number of years each is said to have ruled 
<E.I. ry, 186) :-

Kamlirnava (I) 
Iiiiniirnava. 
Kamarnava (II) 
Raniirnava 

36 I Vajrahasta (II) 
40 Kawarnna (III) 
50 Guniirnava 
5 Jitankusa 

1.5 
19 
27 
15 

Instead of the above, two grants have Vajrahasta (III) 
40 (or 44), while Gundama is said to have ruled 3 yPars, 
and Kamarnava IV 3.5, Vajrahasta CV) 1s also given 
33 years. 

Kaligalankusa 
Gunctama (I) 
Kiimiirnava (IV) ... 
Vinayaditya .. . 
Vajrahasta (IV) .. . 
Kiimiirnava (V) .. 

12 Gundama {II) 3 
7 Madbu Kamarnava (VI) ... 19 
3 Vajrahasta (V) (crowned 
3 iu 1038) 30 

35 Riijariija 8 
~ Chola Ganga (crowned in 1078) 

Vajrahasta V, married Vinaya-mahadeviof the Vaidumba 
family. His son was Rajaraja, who is said to have 
defeated the Dramila.s, wedded Rajasundari, daughter of 
the Chula king Rajendra-Chula, and saved the aged 
Vijayaditya from falling into the power of the Chulas, 
by upholding his authority in the west. R8jarfija's son 
Anantavarma or Chula-Ganga was anointed king of 
Trikalinga in lOriS A.D., and reinst:lted the fallen lord of 
Utkala (Orissa) in the east, and the sinking lord of Vengi 
in the west. Grants of his have been found dated in 
1081, 1118 and 1135 A.D. (loc. cit.) To the reign of 
Anantavarman Chuda-Ganga of this dynasty 0078-H42 
A.D.) must be assigned inscription No. 827 of Appendix 
A of M.E.R.1918 (Para 18). The record is of the 15th 
regnal year, or A.D. 1093. It is a Telugu inscription. 

A copper-plate of the Eastern Ganga king Devendra
varmn,n, son of Guuarnava, is known. CM.E.R. 1913, Para 
63 and E.J. XU!, No. 19). It is dated in the year 195 
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of the Ganga era, both in words and in numerical 
symbols. This era is specifically called the Kalinganka 
era, which is perhaps the actual form by which the 
Gangeya era wa3 known. It records a grant to a 
Brahman donee at Erandapalli, which has been identified 
by ~Ir. H. Krishna Sastri with Erandapada, whose chief 
Damana was captured and liberated by the Gupta king 
Samudragupta in or about the 4th century A.D. The 
writer of this grant seems to have been-judging from his 
name-a brother of the writer of the . Chicacole plates of 
Devendravarma. (E.G III, 130). Another grant of Maha
raja Devendravarman, son of Gunarnava, the same king 
who issued the above mentioned grant of the !95th year, 
has been found. It is dated in the 18th year of the 
"glorious reign," i.e., the Gangeya era. (Appendix A. N o.l 
of 1920-1921, J.I.E.R. 19:21, Para 21). It records a grant 
of a village to the king's guru Patanga Sivacharya. A 
grant of his son Anantavarman has also been found. He 
is described as the son of Devendravarman (M .E.R. 1921, 
Appendix A. No. 2 for 1920-21 and Para 22), identified 
with the king of that name who is mentioned in copper
plate grant No.8 of 1918-1919 which is undated. (M.E.R. 
1919, Appendix A. No.8). Palooographically both agree. 
From No. 2 of Appendix A of 1920-1921, it is inferred 
that Anantavarman had a brother Jayavarman. The 
grant records a gift to one Vishnu Sumacharya, described 
as an eminent Veda and Vedanta scholar. Another 
copper-plate grant No.13 of Appendix R of 1917-1918 
records the grant of a village by Rajendravarman, son of 
Maharaja Anantavarman of the Ganga f:lmily. (M.E.R. 
1918, Para 15). The grant was issued from Kalinga
nagara. The grant is like those of the earlier kings and 
is dated in the prosperous year of the rule of the Gangeya 
family (Giingeya-vam.~a--pravardhamiina--vijayariijya• 
samvatsara). The year is the 342nd of the Gangeya 
era. Pal::eographically, it is described as resembling 
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the Yelmanda plates of the time of the Ganga king 
Anantavarman (E.C. III, 17) whose inscription is dated 
in the 304th year of the Gangeya era. 'l'he characters 
of both these inscriptions belong to the 9th century A.D. 
Combining the genealogy of these two grants, Mr. Krishna 
Sastri has deduced three successive steps in the succession 
of this dynasty .-Maharaja Rajendravarman; his son 
Anantavarman (304th year); and his son Rajendravarman 
(342nd year). A copper-plate grant of Maharaja Deven
dravarman, son of Riijendravarman, has also been 
registered. ('Prf.E.R.1924, Appendix A. No.2). It purports 
to be dated in the Gangeya era 101. But as the record 
is a much damaged one and the date cannot be said to be 
certain, Mr. Krishna Sastri is inclined to think that the 
date 101 is a mistake for 310 of the Gangeya era. This 
king is identica.l with the Devendravarman, son of 
Rajendravarman, who issued the undated copper grant 
No.7 of 1918-1919. (llf.E.R. 1919, Page 15). Both these 
grants have been composed and engraved by identical 
persons. Mr. Krishna Sastri suggests, after considering 
other possibilities, that the Devendravarman of this grant 
might have been the second son of Maharaja Rajendra
varman and the younger brother of Maharaja Ananta
varman of the G angeya year 304 above mentioned. In 
this case, the date of this grant, which is doubtfully given 
as 110 of the Gangeya era ought to be taken to be 310 
of the same era. In this case the Maharaja Devendra
varman of this grant may be identical with the king of , 
that name, who is mentioned as the father of Satyavarman 
of the Giingeya era 351. (Kielhorn's List of No1·thern 
Inscriptions, No. 684). 'The succession, then, would be 
as follows as suggested by Mr. Krishna Sastri :-Maharaja 
Rajendravarman; then his son Maharaja Anantavarman 
of the year 30·1 ; next his brother Maharaja Devendra
varman of the present grant, his date being 310 of the 
Gangeya era (110 being corrected); then his nephew 
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(brother's son) :Mahiirajendra Rajendravarman of the 
Gangeya year 342 and finally his nephew by Satya
nrman, son of Devendravarman of the 310th year. A 
copper-plate grant of .Maharaja Indravarman, son of 
DanarnaYa has been registered by the Madras Epigraphy 
Department. (M.E.l:l. 1924, Appendix A. No. 1). It is 
dated in the Giingeya era 154 and gives the latest 
known date to this king. A grant of his of the Gii.ngeya 
year 149 has been published in E.I. XIV 3o0. The 
writer of both these grants was one and the same person. 
Mr. Krishna Sastri bas also attempted to trace the 
connection, if any, between the kings of this dynasty 
whose names end in vnnnan and those whose names end 
in arnara. The details furnished by the records so far 
found are so meagre that this is well nigh an impossible 
task in the present state of our knowledge of these kings. 
It may, however, be noted that the earlier varman kings 
called themselves "lords of Kalinga," while the later 
kings called themselves "lords of Trikalinga." (M.E.R. 
1918, Para 16). Another inscription No. 12 of Appendix 
A of 1917-1918) belongs to king Anantavarman of this 
family. It is dated ia Saka 976 expressed by a chrono
gram and in the 15th year. It bas been attributed by 
Mr. Krishna S'l.stri to Vajrahasta of this dynasty whose 
coronation took place in Saka 960. (E.I. IV, 193). 
Vajrahasta of this family bad also the surname Ananta
varman. (E.I. IX, 95). Mr. Krishna Sastri states that 
the writing very closely resembles that of a record of 
this king dated in Saka 967. (E.l. XI, 147). The donor 
is described as of the Kadamva (i.e., Kadamba) family. 
The connection of the Kadambas witb the Ganga kings 
is known to us from the Parlakim idi plates of Vajrahasti 
(E.I. III. 222), where a certain Ugrakhediraja, "the 
ornament of the spotless family of the Kadambas " 
figures as an official. A certain Dharmakbedin is referred 
to as the maternal uncle of the early king :Maharaja 
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Devendravarman of the 254th year of the Gangeya era. 
(l.A. XVIII. 145). But since he is not referred to as a 
member of the Kadamba family, we are not in a position 
to trace this political relationship between the Gangas 
and the Kadambas to this early period. Mr. Krishna 
Sastri thinks that it is probable that this earlier Dharma
khedin, the maternal uncle of Devendravarman, was an 
ancestor of the Dharmakhedin of this grant (No. 12 of 
Table A of 1917 -18), in which case the Kadambas will 
have to be viewed not only as the subordin<~Jtes of the 
Eastern Gangas as in the time of Vajrahasta but also as 
having been matrimonially allied to them from earlier 
times. That there was matrimonial alliance between 
the Gangas and the Vaidumbas is known. (E.G. IV, 186). 
This relationship between the Eastern Gangas and the 
Vaidumbas would appear to have begun only a generation 
previous to Vajrahasta, whose mother was the Vaidnmba 
princess Vijayamahadevi (see ante). 

Another copper-plate grant of king Anantavarman 
Vajrahasta, above mentioned (M.E.R. 19:25, Appendix A. 
No. 5) is known. H gives the genealogy of the family 
from Gunamaharnava to Anantavarman Vajrahasta, who 
was crowned in Saka 960 and is dated in Saka 982 or 
1060 A.D. and records the gift of a village to a Vaisya, 
who re-grants the greater portion of it to a number of 
Brahmans (ibid para 6). The genealogy traced in this 
grant is the same as that given in E.G. IV, 186. A 
copper-plate grant, registered as No.6 in M.E.R. 19:25, 
Appendix A, is a palimpsest of which the earlier rubbed 
out grant is that of this self-same Vajrabasti, who was 
crowned in Saka 960, while the fresh inscription engraved 
on it is that of Choda-Ganga, who, the inscription states, 
was crowned in Saka 999. It gives as usual the names 
of all the kings from Gunamahilrnava, with the lengths 
of their reigns. In repeating the names of kings up to 
Vajrahasta, who was crowned in Saka 960, it states that 



XI) HISTORICAL PERIOD 699 

he was succeeded by Rajariija who married Rajasundari, 
the daughter of the great Chola Emperor Rajendra Chola I. 
His son was Anantavarma Choda-Ganga, the donor of 
the grant, who was crowned in Saka 999 or 1077 A.D. 
The grant itself was made in 8aka 1003 or 1111 A.D. 
and is in favour of 300 Brahmans of various gotras. 

The copper-plate grant registered as No. 7 in M.E.R. 
1925, Appendix A, is also of one Choda-Ganga and 
records a re-grant of the grant mentioned in No. 6, 
referred to above. It is dated in Saka 1034, or 111'2 A.D. 
It gives the full mythical genealogy of the family from 
god Vishnu to Virasimha as in the Vizagapatam plates 
(I.A. XVIII, 165 mentioned above) and then sets out 
the hisLorical portion, which is as given in E.G. IV, 186. 
It refers to Dantapura (the J antavara of the Vizagapatam 
plates) from which several of the later grants of this 
dynasty were issued. (see E.I. XI, 148 quoted above). 
This appears to have been the first capital of the Gangas 
after their conquest of the Kalinga country. J antavura 
seems to be another form of the name Dantavara and 
seems to have given the name Jantarunadu to the 
surrounding district. (see 11I.E.R. 1905, No. 306; 1899, 
Nos. '283, 251 and '246). According to one authority, this 
tract is even now popularly called by this name. (M.E.R. 
192.5, Para 8). The name of the king defeated by 
Kamarnava before ca-pturing the Kalingas appears here a11 
Sabariiditya, instead of Baladitya (see above). The 
district given by Kam:irnava to his younger brother was, 
it would appear from the present grant, Kantakavartani. 
'!'his is confirmed by the Vizagapatam plates, where the 
full name appears. K~miirnava II, the son of Danarnava, 
is said to have constructed a new city called N agara and 
made it his capihl, building therein the temple of 
Madukesvara. This new city has been identified with 
the present town of Mukhalingam, from the existence of 
the temple of M adhukesvara in it and from the plar.e being 
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called Nagara in later inscriptions found in the vicinity. 
(E.G. IV. 188). But it has been doubted whether this 
Nagara, the modern Mukhalingam, is the same as 
Kalinganagara of the earlier copper-plate grants. (see 
M.E.R. 1925, para 8). Further in this grant, the 
name of the grandson of Kamarnava III is given as 
Putankusa, instead of Jitankusa in the Vizagapatam 
plates (see table above). Vajrahasta, again, is given in this 
grant, a reign of 33 years instead of 30 years, as in the 
Vizagapatam plates (see above table). Then, Rajaraja, 
his son, is allotted 8 years in this grant as in the Vizaga
patam plates. He is said to have defeated the Dramilas 
(i.e., Tamils, probably the Cholas) in war and to have 
wedded Rajasundari, the daughter of their king, evidently 
Rajendra Chola, as stated in copper-plate No. 6 above
mentioned. This Rajaraja is also stated to have saved 
the Chola King Vijayaditya, who may be the same as the 
Eastern Chalukya Vijayaditya VII, king of Vengi. (l.A. 
XX. 283). 

The total of the years assigned to the reigns of these 
kings comes to about 350, which, deducted from 1078, 
the date of Chola-Ganga's accession, brings us to 728, 
and this is near about the period estimated for the later 
of the early kings previously mentioned. It is also the 
period in the annals of the Mysore Gangas where we 
find a brP-ak in the list, filled up by an alleged Prithuvi
pati, a word merely meaning king, who had a son Mara
simha, of whom nothing more is heard. Putting these 
coincidences together, we are tempted to suppose that 
Kamarnava, with his brother Marasimha and the others 
who gave up their kingdom in Mysore to a relative and 
went forth from Kolar to found another in Kalinga 
where a branch of the family had already been ruling 
for centuries, may possibly have been sons of the missing 
king who died in battle. · 
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Two inscriptions in Chiknayakanahalli taluk (E.C. ~hMola·Ganga.s 
m ysore. 

XII, Chiknayakanahalli 29 and 30) say that Chama 
Deva, eldest son of Oda-rayindra (or great king of Orissa) 
ChUla-Ganga was born in the Hejjaji 'rwelve of the 
E:adanur l::;eventy (both in Dodballapur taluk). The 
Ganga kings of Orissa or Kalinga, also called Gajapatis 
or elephant lords, beginning with Chola-Ganga, held the 
sovereignty of that country down to 1534, soon after 
which it fell a prey to the Muhammadans. Of these 
king'5 Ananga Bhima Deva (1175-1202) was a great 
ruler, and made a survey of his whole kingdom, measur
ing it with reeds. He also built the present temple of 
Jagannath. Another king of interest was Purush6ttama 
Deva (1479-1504). He sought in marriage the daughter 
of the king of Kanchi, famed for her beauty. But on the 
ground of his pP-rforming the office of sweeper to J agannath 
his suit was rejected. He therefore attacked Kanchi, 
and was at first repulsed. At length he captured it, and 
took the princess prisoner, who, he vowed in revenge, 
should be married to a sweeper. The minister charged 
with the execution of this order kept the girl in con
cealment until the festival of Jagannath, at which the 
king was accustomed to sweep the ground before the 
god; and while he was engaged in that act placed 
her beside him, and they were married. The reign 
of Pratapa Rudra (1504-1532} is remarkable for the 
reformation of the Vaishnava religion by the preaching 
of Chaitanya, whose views the king finally ·adopted; 
and Buddhism, to which he had previously inclined, 
was banished the country. Pratapa Rudra is said to 
have extended his conquests southwards as far as 
Cape Comorin and his name occurs in many local 
traditions in the east of Mysore. We also find that 
his son Virabhadra was invested with the Govern
ment of Male Bennur (Davangere taluk) by Krishna. 
Raya of Vijayanagar. 
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~h0ola-1Gangads Certain other references to kings of the same connec-
m ey on an 
East Mysore. tion may here be pointed out. The existence of constant 

intercourse between Kalinga and Ceylon from the earliest 
times is well known, and we find a Chula-Ganga from 
Kalinga ruling in Ceylon in 1196 A.D. {Rhys Davids, 
Numisrnata Orientalia). There was also a line of Chola
Gangas i!l the east of Mysore in the thirteenth century. 
But it is not a little singular that we find a Karnataka 
dynasty set up in distant Nepa.I apparently in 1097 which 
was presumably of Ganga origin. The founder, Nanya 
Deva (perhaps Nanniya Deva), came from the south. 
He was succeeded by Ganga Deva and four others, the 
last of whom removed the capital to Katmandu, where 
the line came to an end. (Ins. {ro1it Nepal, by Dr. 
G. Biihler). 

Ganga Raja Not yet, however, have we done with the Gangas, for 
ofUmmattiir. b t th t' th t th , 0 . . t at a ou e 1me a mr nssa sovere1gn y came to 

an end, or the first part of the sixteenth century, a Ganga 
Raja of Ummattiir returned to the scene of their former 
dominion, and established a principality at Sivasamudram, 
the island at the falls of the Cauvery, not far from 
Talkad. He having assumed independence and claimed 
Penukonda, Krishna Raya, the Vijayanagar king, led in 
1511 A.D. one of his earliest expeditions against him and 
captured his fort and took Seringapatam. (E.I. VII. 
18). Ganga Raja, after a prosperous reign, was suc
ceeded by his son Nandi Raja, who, to atone for some 
ceremonial offence, leaped into the cataract at Gagana 
Chukki on horseback with his wife. His son, Ganga 
Raja II, enlarged the city greatly, and lived with much 
splendour. His two daughters were married, one to the 
chief of Kilimale, near Satyagala, the other to the chief 
of Nagarakere, near Maddiir. These marriages were 
very unhappy, for the pride of the ladies gave their 
husbands constant disgust, and they were continually 
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upbraided for not living in equal Rplendour with their 
father-in-law. rl'hey therefore ucited to attack Hiva
samudra and humble Ganga Raja. The siege had lasted 
twelve years without their having been able to penetrate 
to the island, when they found means to corrupt tl:.e 
Dalavayi, or minister, of Ganga Raja. This traitor 
removed the guards from the only ford, and thus 
perm1tted the enemy to surprise the place, while he 
endeavoured to engage his master's attention at a game 
of chess. The shouts of the soldiery at length reaching 
their ears, the prince started up from the game. 'The 
Dalavayi, who wished him to fall alive into the hands of 
his sons-in-law, endeavoured to persuade him that the 
noise arose merely from children at play, but the Raja, 
having drawn his sword, first killed all his women and 
children, and then rushing into the midst of bis enemies, 
fought until he procured an honourable death. The 
sons-in-law, on seeing this, were struck with horror, and 
immediately threw themselves into the cataract at Gagana 
Chukki; and their example was followed by their wives, 
whose arrogance had been the cause of such disasters. 

J a,gadeva Rayalu of Channapatna, and Sriranga Raja 
of Talkad, the two most powerful of the neighbouring 
Palegars, then came and removed all the people and 
wealth of the place. 

The Chalukyas next claim our attention. This power- CHlr.un.&s. 

ful line of kings was in the ascendant throughout the 
north-west of Mysore, and the Bombay and Hyderabad 
districts beyond, from the fifth to the eighth century, 
and from the latter part of the tenth to that of the 
twelCLh. Their first appearance south of the Nerbudda 
was in the fourth century, previous to which they are 
said to have had fifty-nine predecessors on the throne of 
Ayudhya, but of these nothing is known. On their 
entering the Dekhan, they overcame the Rashtrakutas, 
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but the Pallavas effectually opposed them and the invader 
was slain, as previously related. His successor, however, 
defeated the Pallavas and then formed an alliance with 
them, confirmed by his marriage with a Pallava princess. 
In the sixth century, Pulakesi whose chief city was 
apparently Indukanta (supposed to be Ajanta or some 
neighbouring place), wrested Vatapi (the modern Ba.dami 
in Bijapur district) from the Pallavas and made it his 
capital. His son Kirtivarma subdued the Mauryas 
(descendants of the ancient Mam·yas of Piitaliputra), 
ruling in the Konkan, and the Kadambas of Banavlisi. 
Another son, Manga.lesa, conquered the Kalachuryas. 
The Aluvas, who ruled in Tulava or South Kana.ra, were 
also at the same time overcome, and the next king, 
Pulakesi II, carne into contact with the Gangas, as there 
appears to have been a Jain temple erected in his 
name to Puligere (Lakshmesvara in Dharwar District). 
There are inscriptions of theirs at Kig in the Western 
Ghats in Koppa taluk, and at Mangalore. In about 617 
the Chalukyas separated into two branches, of which 
the Eastern Chalukyas made Vengi (near Ellore in the 
Godavari district), taken from the Pallavas, and subse
quently Raja.mahendri (Rajahmundry), their capital, 
while the Western Chalukyas, with whom Mysore is 
chiefly concerned, continued to rule from Vatiipi and 
eventually from Kalyana (in the Nizam's Dominions, 
about 100 miles west by north of Hyderabad). 

The Chalukyas were of the Soma-vamsa or lunar line. 
They profess to be of the Manavya-gotra and Haritiputras, 
sons of .Hariti, nourished by the Seven Mothers. The 
Variiha Boar was the principal emblem on their signet, 
obtained from Bhagavan Narayana {Vishnu), but their 
insignia included a peacock fan, an ankusa or elephant 
goad, a golden sceptre, and other symbols. The Western 
Chalukyas are styled the Satyasraya kula, from the 
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name of the first king of this branch. The titles on their 
inscriptions, which are very numerous in "Mysore, 
especially in the north-west, are nearly invariably as 
follows :-Samastabhuvaniisraya, Sri·prithvi-vallabha, 
M ahariiiadhiriija, ParamesMra, Paramabhattiira ka, 
Satyasrayakula-tilaka, Clziilukyiibharana. 

Although the above details appear very circumstantial, 
the account of the origin of the Cbalukyas i.s evidently 
Puriinic, and the real source from which they sprang is 
far from clear. They are stated to have miraculously 
sprung from the moisture or water in the hollowed palm 
(chuluka, chulaka) of Hariti's hanu. (E.G. XI, Davangere 
41). Accordiog to another account, from the libation to 
the gods poured from his goblet (chulka, chuluka, 
clzaluka), by Hariti. These stories seem evidently 
invented from the name. Dr. Hoernle says:-" Despite 
the attempted Sanskrit derivation of the genealogists, I 
would suggest that the name (Chiilukya) is not a Sans
kritic word at all, but of foreign (Gurjara or Runic) 
origin." (J.R.A.S. 1905, page 12). He adds that it 
may be from a Turki root, chap, gallop, chapdul, a 
plundering raid, a charge of cavalry (?). S1r Vincent 
Smith, in his Early History of India, 440, writes, citing 
the Bombay Gazetteer I. i. 1274 :-"The name (Pula
kesin) occurs in a Chapa genealogy, which is the only 
instance known to (Sir John) Fleet of its occurrence 
outside the Chiilukya family. This fact supports 
Jackson's view that the Solankis or Chalukyas were 
connected with the Gurjaras, of whom the Chapas were 
a branch." Mr. Rice suggested in the last edition of 
this work that the name Chalukya bears a suggestive 
resemblance to the Greek name Seleukeia, and if the 
Pallavas were really of Parthian connection, as their 
name would imply, we have a plausible explanation of 
the inveterate hatred which inscriptions admit to have 
existed between the two, and their prolonged struggles 

M.G~VOL.ll 45 
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may have been but a, sequel of the contests between 
Seleucidre and Arsacidre on the banks of the Tigris and 
Euphrates. If, however, the theory of the foreign origin 
of the Pallavas has to be given up (see ante Pallavas), 
this derivation is in danger of losing the weight that 
might otherwise attach to it. 

The following is a table of the Early Chalukyas down 
to the rise to power of the Rashtrakutas. This table is 
mainly based on Dr. Kielhorn's list. (E.C. VIII, App. ii). 
A full account of the Chalukyas down to 11.23 A.D., 
including their rise, their eclipse by tbe Rashtrakutas, and 
their revival is given in E.C. XI Davangere 1. 

Jayasimha,? Vijayiiditya. 
Riijasimha, Ranaraga,? Vishuuvardbana. 
Pulakesi I, Satyasraya, Ranavikrama, Vallabha 550 A.D. 
Kirtivarma I, Vallabha, Ranaparakrama, etc., 566 567; 598. 
Mangalesa, Vsllabha, Ranavikriinta, etc., 597; 601-2. 
Pnlakesi II, Vallabha, Satyiisraya, etc., 605; 61~, 634 (Crowned 

609). 
(Subversion of Chiilukyas by the Pallava King Narasimha 

Varman. Thirteen years' interruption of Chiilukya Rule 
642 to 655). 

Adityavarma. 
Chandriiditya, 655. 
Vikramiiditya I, Vallabha, Satyiisraya, etc., 655; 659. 
Vinayiiditya, Vallabha, Satyiisra.ya, etc.,680; 689; 691; 692; 

694. 
Vijayiiditya, Satyiisraya 696; 6!)9; 700; 705; 709. 
Vikramiiditya II, Anivarta, etc., 733; 735 (?), 
Kirtivarma II, Nripasimhariija, etc., 746 ; 754; 757, 

(In 753 A.D., the m:shtrakiitas subverted the Chliiukya 
power and the main dynastY became extinct until 
revived at about the close of the lOth century A.D.). 

Jayasirnha is said to have defeated and destroyed 
Indra, the son of Krishna, the Rashtrakuta or Ratta. 
king. He himself, however, was slain in an encounter 
with Trilochana Pallava. His queen, then pregnant, 
fled and. took refuge with a Brahman called Vishnu 
Somayaji, in whose house she gave birth to Rajasimha. 
On growing up to man'E< estate; he renewed the contest 
with the Pallavas, in which he was successful, and 
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married a princess of that race. Pnlakesi I was the Pulakesi I. 

most powerful of the early kings. He made himself 
master of the town of Vatapi, the. modern Badami in the, 
Bijapur district, about 550 A.D. At first a petty ruler 
of a small principality, he soon claimed universal domi-
nion as is evidenced by the horse sacrifice he performed. 
His eldest son Kirtivarma I subdued the Nalas, the 
Mauryas and the Kadambas. Sir John Fleet has 
associated these three dynasties with the sovereignty of 
the Konkan during the middle of the 6th centuay A.D. 
(Bombr.ty Gazetteer I. 12, 13.). They were among the 
early opp0neots to the expansion of tbe Chalukya 
dominion. Sir John was inclined to think that the 
territory of the Xalas lay in the direction of Bellary and 
Kuroool (ibid I. 28"2). A dynasty of Nalas appears to 
have ruled in the Kalingfl. country (Yelamanchili-Kalinga 
anJ .Madhya-Kalinga) as a few of their copper-plate 
grants have been found there. (III.E.R. 1909, pages 105-
108). Probably a branch of this dynasty, on the loss of 
their territory through the expansion of the Chalukyas 
into it, settled in the present Jeypore Agency. A lithic 
grant of this branch, dated in the 12th regnal year of 
king Bhavadatta, in archaic Telugu characters and 
Sanskrit language (of about the 5th century A.D.) has 
been found at Podiigada hill. (JI.E.R. 1~21-192~. Para 1, 
Page 95). ~Iangales!l, his younger brother, conquered 
the island called Revati-dvipa, and the .Matangas ; also 
the Kalachurya king Buddha, son of Sankaragana, the 
spoils taken from whom he gave to the temple of Maku-
tesvara, near Badami. He attempted to establish his 
own son in the succession, but Pulakesi II, the elder son 
of Kirtivarma, obtained the throne. 

Pulak~si's younger brother Vishnuvardhana, surnamed Founding of 

K b. Eastern 
u p,, was, on the capture of Vengi in 611 A.D. from Chalukya 

the Palla vas, appointed its governor, He there founded Line. 

:ll. Gr. VOL. II 4.5*. 
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in 615 A.D. the separate line of Eastern Cbalukyas, who 
remained in power in the Vengi and Rajamahendri 
country till 1070 A.D., when they were absorbed into 
the Chola family. (M.E.R. 1908). 

For convenience of furthE:r reference the list of Eastern 
Chalukyas is here inserted, as given by Sir John Fleet 
(l.A., XX, 283), who has gone very fully into details in 
various preceding articles:-

Kubja Visbnuvardhana I 
Jayasimha. 
Indra Bhattiirake. (seven days) 
Vishnuvardhana II 
Mangi Tuvariija 
Jayasimha II 
Kokkili (six months) 
Vishnuvardhana III 
Vijayiiditya Bhatiiraka 
Vishnuvardhana. IV 
Vijiiya.ditya. II Na.rendramrigariija 
Kali Visbnuvardhana V .. . 
Gunaka Vijayiiditya III .. . 
Chiilukya Bhima I 
Kollabhiganda Vijayiiditya IV (six months) m. 

Meliimbii 
Amma I, Vishnuvardhana VI, Raja Mah~ndra ... 
Beta Vijayaditya V (fifteen days) 
Tadapa (one month) 
Vikramiiditya II (eleven months) 
Bhima II (eight months) ... 
Yuddhamalla ... .. 
Chiilukya Bhima III, Vishnuvardhana VII, 

Gunda Mahendra, m. Lokamahiidevi 
Amma II, Vijayiiditya VI, Raja "I.Iahendra 
Diiniirnava 

(Interregnum of thirty years.) 
Saktivarma 
Vimaliiditya, 1n. Kundava-Mahiidevi of the 

ChOla family ... 

615-633 
663 
663 
672 
696 
709 
'109 
746 
764 
799 
843 
844 
688 
918 

91B 
9:25 
925 
925 
9:26 
927 
934 

945 
970 
973 

1003-1015 

10'22 

Pulakesi II ascended the Chalukya throne in 608 
A.D. and was crowned king in 609 A.D. As a great 
conqueror, he subdued all the neighbouring nations with
in the first twenty years of his rule. His most notable 
victory was over Harshavardhana or Siladitya, king of 
Kanyakubja or Kanoj, the most powerful monarch in 
northern India. By this conquest, about 620 A.D., he 
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obtained the title of Paramesvara or supreme lord, ever 
after borne by the Chalukyas. The Chinese pilgrim 
Hiuen Tsiang has given interesting accounts of both 
Harshavardhana and Pulakesi, and of their times. Of 
Pulakesi's kingdom which he visited in 641 A.D., he 
says:-" This country is about 5,000 li in circuit. The 
capital borders on the west on a great river. It is about 
BO li round. The soil is rich and fertile; it is regularly 
cultivated and very productive. The climate is hot; 
the disposition of the people is honest and simple; they 
are tall of stature, and of a stern vindictive character. 
'l'o their benefactors they are grateful, to their enemies, 
relentless. If they are insulted, they will risk their life 
to avenge themselves. If they are asked to help one in 
distress, they will forget themselves in their haste to 
render assistance. If they are going to seek revenge 
they first give their enemy warning; then, each being 
armed, they attack each other with lances (spears). 
When one turns to flee, the other pursues him, but they 
do not kill a man who is down (a person who submits). 
If a general loses a battle, they do not inflict pu~ishment 
but present him with woman's clothes, and so he is 
driven to seek death for himself. The country provides 
for a band of champions to the number of several 
hundreds. Each time they are about to engage in con
flict they intoxicate themselves with wine, and then one 
man with lance in hand will meet ten thrmsand and 
challenge them in fight. If one of thesfl champions 
meets a man and kills him, the laws of the country do 
not punish him. Every time they go forth they beat 
drums before them. Moveover they inebriate many 
hunJred heads of elephants, and taking them out to 
fight, they themselves first drink their wine, and then, 
rushing forward in mass, they trample everything down, 
so that no enemy can stand before them. The kin{(, in 
consequence of his possessing these men and elephants, 
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treats his neighbours with contempt. He is of the 
Kshatriya caste and his name is Pulakesi (Pu-lo-ki-she). 
'His plans and undertakings are widespread, and his 
beneficent actions are felt over a great distance. His 
subjects obey him with perfect submission. At the 
present time Sila.di.tya Maharaja has conquered the 
nations from east to west and carried his arms to remote 
districts, but the people of this country alone have 
not submitted to him. He has gathered troops from 
the five Indies, and summoned t.he best leaders from 
all countries, and himself gone at the head of his 
army to punish and subdue this people, but he has 
not yet conquered their troops. So much for their 
habits. The men are fond of learning and study both 
heretical and orthodox (books). There are about 100 
sanghiiramas with 500 or so priests. They practise both 
the Great and Small Vehicle. There are about 100 Deva 
temples, in which very many heretics of different 
persuasions live," (Beal's Si·yu-ki:, II, 256). Hiuen · 
.Tsiang apparently visited in person the Ajanta cave 
temples and the beautiful frescoes that are to be seen in 
them. He writes :-

"On the eastern frontier of the country is a great moun
tain with towel'ing crags and continuous stretch of piled-up 
rocks and scarped precipice. In this there is a sanyhiiriima 
constructed in .t dark valley. Its lofty halls and deep side
aisles stretch through the (or open into the) face of the rocks. 
Storey above storey they. are backed into the crag and face 
the valley (water course)." 

This is, so far as it goes, an approximately correct 
description of the rock temples at Ajanta in the Indhyadri 
range of hills, cut in the lofty and almost perpendi
cular rocks that hem in a wild secluded glen. (Fergusson 
a.nd Burgess, Cave Temples, 280-34 7; A rclueological 
Survey of W. India, IV. 43-59). Hiuen Tsiang states 
that this " convent" was built by Arhat Achara, whose 
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story be gives at some length. He describes him as " a 
man of Western India," who built the sanghariima in 
.honour of his mother. Of the famous paintings, he says:-

" On the four sides of the vihara, on the stone walls, are 
painted different scenes in the life of Tathagata's preparatory 
life as Bodhisattva; the wondrous signs of good fortune which 
attended his acquirement of the holy fruit (of a Buddha), and 
the spiritual manifestations accompanying his Nirvana. 
KJ'hese scenes have been cut out with the greatest accuracy 
aud fineness. On the outside of the gate of the Sangharama, 
Qn the north and south side, at the right band and the left, 
there is a stone elephant. The common report says that 
sometimes these elephants utter a great cry and the earth 
shakes throughout." 

This seems to refer to two alto relievo that were 
sculptured on the front before Cave XV, but which are 
now scarcely recognizable. (See Fergusson and Burgess, 
Cave Temples, 306). Though some of his measurements 
.are apparently from " popular report," it is clear Hiuen 
Tsiang visited the Caves and stayed at them, as personal 
touches in the description amply testify to. Pulakesi's 
<:apital was at the time at a place which has been' 
~dentifi.ed with Nasik. 

The city he calls Konkanapura, which he visited, may 
probably be, according to Mr. Rice, Kopana (now Kopal) 
in the extreme south·west of the Nizam's dominions, 
<>r Kakanur close to it. V. de St. Martin, however, would 
identify it with Banavasi, as the place is said to be in 
Southern India and as it is said that the pilgrim went 
north·westwards after leaving Dravida. (See Memoir11, 
401). Though Anegondi and Golkonda have been 
suggested as the places referred to by Hiuen Tsiang, St. 
Martin's suggestion seems to be the most probable. 
Fergusson nearly agrees with him when he takes the 
pilgrim from Negapatam to the centre of the :Mysore 

Identification 
of 
Konkanapura 
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plateau, east of Bednore. (See J.R.A.S., New Series, VI. 
'267). Assuming thus that the reference is to Banavii.si, 
the following description of the country and the people, 
as observed by Hiuen Tsiang, (Beal, II 253-255) ought 
to prove interesting :-

" Thii! country is about 5000 li in circuit. The capital 
is 3000 li or so round. The land is rich and fertile ; it is 
regularly cultivated, and produces large crops. The climate is 
hot ; the disposition of the people ardent and quick. Their 
complexion is black, and their manners fierce and uncultivated. 
They love learning, and esteem virtue and talent. There are 
about 100 sanghtirtimas, with some 10,000 priests (followers). 
They study both the Gren.t and the Little Vehicle. They also 
highly reverence the Devas, and there are several hundred 
temples in which many sectaries dwell together. 

"By the side of the royal place is a great sanghtirtima with 
some 300 priests, who are all men of distinction. This 
convent bas a great vihtira, a hundred feet and more in height. 
In it is a precious tiara belonging to Sarvarthasiddha, (Yih
tsai-i-sh'ing) the prince. It is somewhat less than two feet in 
height and is ornamented with gems and precious stones. 
It is kept in a jewelled casket. On fast-days it is brought out 
and placed on a high throne. They offer to it flowers and 

· incense, on which occasions it is lit up with radiance. 
" By the side of the city is a great sanghtirtima in which is 

a vihara about 50 feet high. In this i!; a figure of Maitreya 
Bodhisattva carved out of sandalwood. It is about ten feet 
high. Thi~ also on fast-days reflects a bright light. It is 
the work of the Arhat Wen·'rh·pih-i (Srutavimsatikoti). 

"To the north of the city not far is a forest of Tala trees 
about 30 li round. The leaves (of this tree) are long and 
broad, their colour shining and glistening. In all the countries 
of India these leaves are everywhere used for writing on. In 
the forest is a stupa. Here the four former Buddhas sat 
down and walked for exercise, and traces of them still remain. 
Beside this is a stapa containing the bequeathed relics of the 
Arhat Srutavimsatikoti. 

"Not far to the east of the city is a stzipa which has sunk 
down into the ground from its foundations, but is still about 
thirty feet high. The old tradition says, in this stz7pa is a 
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relic of Tathagata, and on reiigious days (holy days) it 
exhibits a miraculous light. In old days, when Tathagata 
was in the world, he preached in this pla.ce, and exhibited his 
miraculous power~ and converted a multitude of men. 

"Out far to the south-west of the city is a stlipa about a 
hunrlred feet high, which was built by Asokaraja. Here the 
Arhat Srutavimsatikoti exhibited great miraculous powers and 
converted a great many people. By the side of it is a 
sanghiirama, of which only the foundations remain. This 
was built by the fore-named Arhat." 

Arab annals, moreover, as pointed out by Dr. Fergus
son, state that Pulakesi exchanged presents and letters 
with Khusru II of Persia, and the Persian Embassy is 
held to be represented in a large fresco painting (in Cave 
No. I) at Ajanta. (J.R.A.S., XI, 15!5). Khusru II received 
the complimentary Embassy sent to him, in the 32nd 
year of his reign, in A.D. 62.5-662. Pulakesi, however, 
was defeated in battle, in 642 A.D. by Narasimha
varman, the Pallava king, who invaded his capital, in a. 
war that lasted for many years and plundered it and 
perhaps even put Pulakesi to death. (See ante Palla vas). 
The ChiUukyas thus temporarily disappear from history 
for a period of 13 years, the history of which is not by 
any means clear. The dominion of Pulakesi II, while 
it lasted, included the present Bellary District, for we 
have mention of the grant by him of the village of 
Kurugodu in it. (M.E.R. 1904, Appendix B. No. 61). 
Before Vikramii.ditya I came to the throne in 655 A.D., 
there were his brothers Adityavarma and Chandraditya. 
One inscription of the former is known (l.A., XI, 66), 
but the latter is represented only by grants made by his 
queen, Vijaya-mahii.devi or Vijaya-bhattarika. (Ibid VII, 
163; VIII, 273). She may, therefore, have been a 
widow at the time and regent for a son who did not 
survive. :\lr. Rice has also found a grant in Goribidnnr 
Taluk by Ambera, a son or uaughter of Satyasraya, 
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another name of Pulakesi II (Ibid VIII, 89; IX, 304). It 
seems certain that after the death of Pulakesi II, the 
Pallavas attacked and inflicted severe losses on the 
Chalukyas, driving them out of some of their recently 
acquired possessions in the south. 

Vikramaditya I restored the power of the Cbalukyas. 
Riding to battle on his splendid charger Chitrakantha, 
he was victorious over Pandya, Chola, Kerala and 
Kalabhra, all of who.m may have aided the Pallavas in 
their late hostilities. But his greatest achievement was 
the capture in 67 4 A.D. of Kanchi and forcing the Pallava 
king, " who had never bowed to any other man," to kiss 
his feet with his crown. A copper-plate grant of his 
records the grant of a village in the present Madaksira 
Taluk (Anantapur District), thus indicating that his 
pominion extended as far as the present Anantapur 
District. (Bombay Gazetteer I, ii. 363). 

Vinayiiditya, his son, captured and destroyed the army 
of Trairajya Pallava, the king of Ka.nchi, was served by 
the Pallava, Kalabhra, Kerala, Haihaya, Vila, Malava, 
Chola and Pandya kings, as well as by the Aluvas and 
Gangas; and levying tribute from the rulers of Kavera, 
Parasika, Simhala (Ceylon) and other islands, churm'd 
the king of all the north and seized the PaUdhvaja (an 
arrangement of flags which seems to have been a 
recognized Jaina symbol of supreme sovereignty, I.A., 
XIV, 104). During his reign, a branch of the Chalukya 
dynasty was established at Gujarat, which, in the next 
century, offered stout resistance to Arab invaders. A 
grant of Vinayaditya mentions his victorious camp at 
Pampatirtha; i.e., Hampe, in· the Bellary District. 
(Bombay Gazetteer I. ii. 363) 

A copper-plate grant of his has been found at 
Dayyamdinn~. Adoni Taluk, dated Saka 614 expired; 
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J 2th year of reign current. The grant was made when 
the king was camping at Tulayakheta-griima, near to 
the north bank of the river 'l'agara. Sir John Fleet 
has identified Tagara with Ter. Mr. H. K. Sastri 
identifies Talayakheta with modern Thairk~dda on the 
north bank of the river Ter (Thairva). The plates are 
very carelessly executed and mistakes in the grant 
portion are numerous. They record a land grant to four 
Brahmans. (M.E.R. 1916, Para 39). A Sanskrit copper
plate grant of his (No. 12 of Appendix A, llf.E.R. 
1906, dated in Sakn 520 or 598 A.D.), Cyclic year 
Kalayukta, has also been found. It is open to grave 
objections and as such seems wholly valueless. 

Vikramaditya's son Vijayaditya completed the con- Vijayiid.itya. 

quests of the two preceding reigns, both in the south and 
the north, and in addition to the Piilidhvaja gained the 
Ganga and Yamuna Dhvajas, which had been possessions 
of the Guptas. A spurious copper-plate grant of his 
dated in Saka 512, cyclic year Sadhiirana, is referred to 
in M.E.R. 1918, Appendix No. 3. It is a century too 
early for him. Its mistake in language and differences 
in genealogy show that it is a spurious grant. Its 
genealogy resembles No. 12 Appendix of ll!.E.R. 1906. 

There has recently been found a mutilated inscribed 
slab of his reign lying on the bank of the Penniir at 
Danavalapadu in Cuddapah District. It mentions one 
Bhupaditya. 

His son Vikramiiditya II gained in 740 A.D. an Vikramiiditya 

important victory in the Tundaka province (Tonda- II. 

mandala) over the Pallava king Nandipotavarma whom 
he put to flight and, capturing all the royal insignia, 
made a triumphal entry into Kanchi which he refrained 
from plundering, but presented gifts of gold to the Raja-
simhesvara and other temples. He then, after withering 
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up Pandya, Chula, Kerala, Kalabhra and other kings, 
set up a pillar of victory on the !>bore of the southern 
ocean. His queen, Lokamahadevi, of the Haihaya. 
family, caused a temple at Pattadakal to be erected in 
commem.oration of his having three times defeated the 
Pallavas. (See ante Pallavas). 

His son Kirtivarma II, while yet Yuvaraja under his 
father, obtained permission to make another expedition 
against the Pallava king whom he drove to take refuge in a. 
hill fort, and dispersing his army, plundered his tn'!asures. 

While the Western Chalukyas had thus been engaged 
at a distance. in the south~eastern direction of Kanchi, 
in destroying the power of the Pallavas, their other old 
enemies, the Rii.shtrakiitas, nearer home, had been 
watching for the opportunity to free themselves. In 
this they were successful, under their kings Dantidurga 
and Krishna. The main dynasty of the Western 
Chalukyas for about two centuries from this time 
disappears from view. Kings of their line named 
Kirtivarma, Tailapa, Bhima and Ayyana, who is said to 
have married a daughter of the Rashtrakiita king 
Krishna, are named as ruling in succession, but the 
accounts are doubtful. 

An inscription on a virgal recently found at Gadde
mane, Sagar hobli, in old Kannada characters, assignable 
to the 7th century A.D., suggests that the rule of 
Harshavardhana Slliiditya extended as far as Shimoga. 
(M.A.R. 19:23, No. 72). It records the death of 
Siladitya's commander while repelling an invasion of one 
1\Iahendra, identified with Mahendravarman I of the 
Pallava line (see ante Pallavas). The earliest Chalukya 
inscriptions in Mysore are of the time of Pulakesi II 
(entitled Satyasraya), the greatest of the early \Vestern 
Cbalukya line, of about A.D., 640. Sbimoga 10 is a 
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fragment, containing only his name. But Goribidniir 48 
is on copper-plates, recording a grant,by him to Brahmans 
in the Konikal-vishaya. It begins with the mention of 
Pulakesi I, surnamed Ranavikrama, who performed the 
horse sacrifice. It then passes on to Hatyasraya (Pulakesi 
II), the conqueror of Harshavardhana. The grant was 
made when the king was at the Sangama-tirtha, and on 
the application of his beloved daughter, called in his or 
her own language (sva-bhashaya, though it is not clear 
what language is meant), Ambera. Sagar 79 is of the 
time of Vikramaditya I, about 659 A. D. Then we ha.ve 
Shikarpur 154, of about 680 A.D., when Vinayaditya 
Rajasraya was ruling, and Pogilli-Sendraka-Maharaja was 
a governor under him over Nayerkhanda (Nagarkhanda 
or the present Shikaqiur Taluk). Davangere 66, the 
Harihara plates, are of 694 A.D., the 14th year of Vinaya
ditya, and so far contain information similar to that in 
the Vokkaleri Plates, Kolar 63 (see below), but with 
fewer details. A grant was made in the Vanavasi 
country to a Brahman while the king was in camp near 
Harishapura (Harihara). Then come the Sorab plates 
of the same king issued by him in his 11th regnal year, 
corresponding to Saka 614 (or A.D. 692), from his 
victorious camp at Chitrasedu in the Toramara-Vishaya 
granting a village near Vaijayantipura, Banavi:isi. (E.c: 
VIII, Sorab 571). Next follows the lithic inscription 
E.G. VIII, Shikarpur 278, of about 700 A.D., in the 
reign of Vijayaditya Satyiisraya, in which the Senavara 
king acknowledges Satyasraya's suzerainty. 

But the most important of all is Kolar 63, the 
Vokkaleri Plates, dated in 757 A.D. These plates contain a 
variety of historical information of the highest value, and 
their publication by :Mr. Rice in 1879 first opened the 
eyes of scholars to the true significance of the Pallavas, 
then scarcely known even by name. The plates begin with 
an account of thE> Chalukyas, and mention first Pulakesi, 
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who performed the horse sacrifice. His &on was Kirti
varma I, who overcame the kings of Vanavasi (the 
Kadambas) and others. His son Satyasraya defeated 
Harshavardhana (king of Kanyaknbja or Kanoj), the 
warlike lord of all the north, and thus acquired the title 
of Paramesvara. His son Vikramaditya I Satyiisraya 
subdued the Pandya, Chula, Kerala, Kalabhra (who 
are mentioned in the Velvikudi plates as having gained 
possession of the Pandya country in about the seventh 
century, and appear to have belonged to Southern India, 
M.A.R. 1908, Para 25; page 65) and other kings, and 
forced (the Pallava), the king of Kanchi who had bowed 
to no other, to kiss his feet with his crown. His son 
Vinayaditya Satyasraya quelled the p::>wer of the three 
kingdoms of the South-Chola, Pandya and Chera-and 
of the king of Kanchi, and levied tribute from the 
rulers of Kavera, Parasika, SimhahL (Ceylon), and other 
islands. He also, by churning all the kings of the north, 
acquired the pali-dhvaja and all other signs of supreme 
power. His son Vijayaditya SatyilSl'aya uprooted the 
enemies still left in the south, and fought for his father 
in the north, gaining, besides the pali-dhvaja, the· 
emblems of the Ganga and Yamuna. He was by some· 
means taken prisoner, but escaped, and thus averted the 
danger of anarchy in his own country. His son was 
Vikramiiditya II Satyiisrayn, who resolved to uproot the 
Pallavas, by nature the enemies of his family. Marching 
with great speed into the Tundaka-vishaya (Tonda
mandala), he inflicted a crushing defeat on the Pallava 
king Nandipotavarma, who fled, leaving to the conqueror 
his special trumpet, drum, flag and other trophies. 
Vikramii.ditya then entered Kanchi in triumph, but 
spared the city, relieved the destitute, and presented 
heaps of gold to the Rajasimhesvara and other temples· 
which Narasimhapotavarma bad formerly erected (see 
ante, Pallavas). He then burnt up Pandya, Chola, 
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Kerala, Kalabhra and other kings, and set up a pillar of 
victorv on the shore of the southern ocean. His son 
Kirti;nrma II Satyiisraya, when only Yuvuriija, obtained 
permission to again attack' the king of Ranchi, and forced 
him to take refuge in a hill fort, capturing his elephants, 
rubies and gold, which he delivered to his father. On 
succeeding to the throne, he made a grant to Brahmans 
in the Panungal-vishaya (Hangal in Dharwar). 

The Ainuli Plates of Kirtivarma II dated in 749 A.D., 
five in number, throw some additional light on Kirti
varma's successes. (III. E. R. 1908-l\J09, Paras 49-50). 
Though in regard to information about the genealogy 
of the dynasty and of the kings mentioned in them, 
these plates agree with what is contained in the 
Voh:kaleri and Kendur Plates ~Kolar 63 and E.I. lX. 
200) of the same king, they differ in some important 
details. An important variation consists in the use of 
the word samarpita for prtipta before siirvabhaumapadah 
in line 58 of the grant. As these plates are the 
earliest in point of time, being dated in the 4th regnal 
year of Kirtivarma, the variations seen in the later 
records should, as f.uggested by Mr. Narasimhachar, be 
taken to have been introduced from after the 4th regnal 
year. He also suggests that the word .~amarpita has to 
be constructed with pitre that goes before; and this leads 
us to infer that it was Kirtivarma II who procured the 
position of a universal sovereign (siirMbhauma) for his 
father by inflicting a severe defeat on the Pallava king 
N andipotavarma, who had already prepared himself for 
a second battle with his father. The word ittham used 
in this grant before Kramena shows that this defeat of 
Nandipotavarma was the means by which the universal 
sovereignty referred to was secured for his father. As 
the grant is dated in Saka 671 expired, at the victorious 
camp Nelavodige on the Bhimarati, at the request of a. 
Seudraka chief Nagasakti (hitherto unknown from other 
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records), we may perhaps presume that it was made on 
the return journey. It is possible that Kirtivarma II 
was the chief general in the war with the Pallava king. 
A point of minor interest in connection with this grant 
is its date, which somewhat unsettles the date of the 
Kendur and Vokkaleri plates. If Saka 671 expired is 
the 4th regnal year of Kirtivarma II, as stated in these 
plates, Saka 672 expired ought to be the 5th year, not 
the 6th as given in the Kendur plates; while Saka 679 
expired ought to be the 12th year, not the 11th as stated 
in the Vokkaleri plates. 

Apparently there was a minor branch of the early 
Chalukyas in rule in Mysore. An inscription on a stone 
built into the wall of the kitchen in the Rama, temple at 
Kudlur, records a grant to a J aina temple. It must, 
therefore, have been brought from an older temple 
existing not far away from it. It refers to a private 
grant to an eastern basadi, situated on the bank of some 
river, in the reign of a Rana.pakarasa, who, from the 
characters of the epigraph, has been assigned to about 
the 8th century A.D. This king has not been identified. 
Though Ranaraga, Ranaparakrama and Ranara.~ika 
have been known as the titles of some of the early 
Chalukya kings, Ranapaka has not been. There is, 
however, a Ranapara·Gamunda mentioned in Sravana 
Belgola 35 (=old Edn. 24) on the Chikkabetta, as mak· 
ing a graut, with certain others, during the reign of a 
Ranii.valuka Srikambayyan, who is described as the son 
of a person to whom are given the usual Chalukya titles, 
but whose name is not rnentionei. He is termed the 
samantiidhipati. As the name of the father is not given, 
it may be presumed he belonged to the troublous period 
posterior to the fall of the dynasty and anterior to the 
emergence of the revived Chalukyas. (lll.E.R. 1908-
1909, Para 53). 
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There is some evidence to believe that during the Hranch. of 
. . Ch k • h . Chalukyas at penod of the subsidence of the alu ya power, at t e1r varuna,S.-W. 

ancient capital of Badami, there was a main branch. of Mysore. 

of that dynasty established at Varuna, in the present 
Varakod hobli, a few miles to the S.'W. of Mysore. This 
place, both from the inscriptions and the remains found 
in it, seems to have been their capital, in the 9th century 
A.D. The chiefs mentioned in the inscriptions copied 
here are Narasinga, Durga and Goggi. (see E.G. III 35~ 
37 and 41-45; !lf.A.R. 1907-1908, Paras 33-34; lll.A.R. 
1908-1909, Para 54 and 1916, Paras 70-72; and Inscrip-
tions at Sravana Belgola, 152). Of these, Narasinga is 

' probably identical with the Chalukya chief Narasingayya 
mentioned in the lithic inscription at Kukkarhalli 
near Mysore. It records the grant of a village to the 
Narasingesvara temple erected by him. The temple was 
apparently named after himself, the grant itself being 
for his own merit. He is, among other things, said to 
be entitled to the five big drums and is described as a 
mahiisiimanta, having the original boar as his crest, a 
spotless 1\fahesvn.ra, an Arjuna among the Chalukyas and 
first to strike in batt·le. Acccrrding to E.G. III, Mysore 
35, his wife was Gavilabbarasi. Mr. Narasimhachar 
has provisionally identified him with the Chalukya 
chief Narasimha, father of Arikesari, the patron of the 
Kannada poet Pampa, who wrote the Vikramiirju11avijaya 
in A.D. 941. Pampa mentions two Narasimhas in the 
genealogy he furnishes, the second of these, the father 
of Arikesari, having the name of Narasinga as well. He 
describes the latter as a great warrior, as having excelled 
Arjuna in prowess. ( Vikramarjunavijaya I. 36). The 
title of Udara~Mahesvara appears in this work as one of 
the titles of Arikesari. These facts seem to give point 
to the proposed identification of Narasinga of Mysore 35 
and the Narasimhayya of the Kukkurballi inscriptions 
with the second Narasimha of Pampa. But the wife of 

M'. Gr. VOL. II 46 
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the first is mentioned in Mysore 35 as Giivilabbarasi, 
while that of the last was Jiitavve. Mr. Narasimhachar 
has, however, explained this seeming discrepancy by 
suggesting that king Narasinga had two wives. Next, 
as regards Durga and Goggi, they appear to have been 
contemporaries, as one of them (Durga) is referred to as 
making grants in favour of the servants of the other 
(Goggi). Mysore 36 (as revised) records a grant by 
Goggi, described as Mahasamanta, born of the Chalukya. 
family, and a tenacious striker in favour of Nannikartii.ra 
Bhatiira, to the temple of Butesvara. Nannikartara 
was the bead of the religious establishment (sthana) at 
this temple, and to whom a.nother grant is recorded as 
from Srimat Goggi, in E.G. Mysore 37. At Varuna, 
where this record is found, there are, besides seven 
virgals, five of which are Mysore 41 to 35 (as revised). 
These record grants to heroes who fell in a battle (see 
Mysore 44) between Polukesi (another form of Pulakesi) 
and Budiga. It is not known who this Polukesi was, 
but he might, as suggested by Mr. Rice (E.G. III, Introd. 
6) be identified with Satyasraya, the son of Taila II of the 
revived Chalukya line (973 A.D.). There is no evidence 
to show that he was known as Polukesi, but as this was 
the name of the first Satyasraya of the original Chalukya 
dynasty, his name-sake of the revived dynasty might 
have borne the name. If that is so, the reference would 
imply that the Chalukyas who had recently been success
ful in overthrowing the Rashtrakutas and recovering 
their lost power, sought also to subdue the Gangas, who 
were the allies of the Rashtrakutas (see ante (langas). 
The Budiga against whom Pulakesi is said to have fought 
should, in that case, be identified with Butuga II, the 
Ganga king, who was better known as Nanni Ganga, 
the brother-in-law of the Rashtrakuta king Krishna III. 
(He cannot be Butuga I, son of Nitimarga I, as suggested 
by Mr. Narasimha~har in M.A.R. 1916, Para 72, a& in 
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that case there would be a difference in time of at least 
three-quarters of a century between Butuga I and 
Pulakesi mentioned in Mysore 44, which would prevent 
their fighting with each other as mentioned in the 
latter inscription). Mr. Rice seems inclined to this 
identification. (E.G. III, Introd. 6). In this war, 
the Chalukyas of Varun!l. seem to have fought on 
the side of the Gangas as against the revived Chalukyas, 
under Taila's son, which seems natural when we 
recall the fact that the latter might well have been 
looked on by those at Varuna as mere usurpers of the 
old Chalukya power, to which they themselves probably 
laid claim. The virgal at Varuna numbered Mysore 
44 refers to the death of Erevanga, son of Takanariyakon, 
a retainer of Goggi, and mentions the significant 
fact that he killed the horseman of Pulakesi's consort 
and fell. Apparently Pulakesi was encamped with his 
family and the attempt was probably made to defeat 
not only the Gangas, the allies of the Rakshtrakuta, 
but also to root out possible claimants to the Chalukya. 
power in those at Varuna. Mysore 35 and 36 record gifts 
to the god Butesvara which was probably set up in 
memory of Butuga II after his death. It was, perhaps, 
Goggi's daughter who became the wife of Bhillama, 
one of the Yadava kings of Devagiri. (Fleet, Kanarese 
Dynasties, 514). An inscription on the Chikkabetta at 
Sravana Belgola names a chief Goggi with the epithet 
Chagabhakshana-chakravarti. The inscription is on a rock 
in front of the Iruvebrahmadeva temple. This Goggi is 
probably identical with the Chalukya Mahasiimanta of 
Varuna abovenamed. He possibly died after the usual 
fast on the rock in front of the Iruvebrahmadeva temple. 
To about the same period as that of Goggi might belong 
a fragmentary lithic inscription at Bevur, Channapatna 
Taluk, which appears to record a grant to a member of 
the KiWimukha sect. (M.A.R. 1908-9, Para 54). 

M Gr. VOL. II 46* 
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Meanwhile our attention must be directed to the 
power which superseded them and which played an 
important part in Mysore during their eclipse, as testified 
by inscriptions throughout the northern and middle 
parts. This was the Rashtrakutas or Hattas, connected 
perhaps with the R~jput Rathors, and supposed to be 
represented by the modern Reddis. Sir R. G. Bhandarkar 
suggests that the Rashtrakuta family was in all likelihood 
the main branch of the race of Kshatriyas named Rattas 
who gave their name to the country of Maharashtra, and 
were found in it even in the times of Asuka, the Maurya. 
The Riishtrakutas were the real native rulers of the 
country, and were sometimes eclipsed by enterprising 
princes of foreign origin, such as the Satavahanas and 
the Chalukyas who established themselves in the Deccan 
and exercised supreme sovereignty, but were never 
extirpated. (Early History of the Dekkrm, 62). 
Mr. Burnell was inclined to identify the Rashtrakutas 
with the Reddis of South India, but Sir John Fleet 
has observed against this view that no trace of the 
Rashtrakutas has been found in Southern India and that 
they seem to have been of Northern origin. Mr. Pathak, 
arguing from the fact that the name Rashtrakuta occurs 
as a surname among the Mahratt~ families of to-day, 
states that the Rashtrakutas belonged to the same caste 
as Sivaji who founded the Mahratta Empire. (See 
Kavirlijamlirga, In trod. 829). They may have existed in 
the l)ekhan from very early times. Their territory at 
the period of which we are writing is often referred to as 
Rattaviidi, in Tamil Irattapadi, a seven and a half lakh 
country, and their capital, at first Mayurakhandi 
(Morkhand in Niisik District) was, early in the ninth 
century, at Manyakheta. (Malkhed in the Nizam's 
dominions, about ninety miles west by south of 
Hyderabad). The earliest decided mention of them 
describes Indra, the son of Krishn:t, as overcome by the 
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early Chalukya king, Jayasimha, and coins supposed to 
belong to this Krishna have been found on the Bombay 
side. Then we have a. Govinda repulsed by Pulakesi I. 
But the connected table of kings is as follows:-

Dantivarma I 
Indra I 
Govinda I 
Karkka or Kakka I 
Indra II 
Dantidnrga I (Dantivarn1a, Kbadgiivaloka, Vaira· 

miigha) 
Krishna I (Kannara, Akiilavarsha, Subhatunga) 
Govindall (Prabhiitav~trsha, etc.) 
Dhruva (Dhora, Srivallabha, Nirupama, Dhiiriivar

sha) 
Kambha (Stamhlut, Riija.valiika) 
Govinda III (l'rabhiitavarsha, Jagattunga) m. 

Giimundabbe 

Amoghavarsha I (~ripatunga) 
Krishna II (Rannara, Akiilavarsha, Subhatunga) 
Indra III (Nityavanha) m. Vijiimbii. 
.\m<•ghavarsha II m. Kundakadevi 
Govinda IV (Gojjiga, Suva.rnavarsba, etc.) 
Amoghavarsha III (Baddiga, Gabheudra, etc.) 
Krishna III (Kannara, Akiilavarsha) 
Kh.ottiga (Nitpvarsha) 
Kakka II (Kakkala or Amiighavarsha IV, Nripatunga), 
Indra IV ... Died 

A.D. 

753-754 
760 
775 j 779 

780 
802;807 

793, 794, 804, 
808,813,814-815 
815 j 877-878 
sso j 9()2..11 
912; 914; 916 
916·17 
917; 918-33 
935 
910; 940-66 
965-971 
972-976 
982 

(Restoration of Chalukyas under Taila II, 973 A.D.) 

These kings very commonly had the title Vallabha, The First 

taken from the Chalukyas. In its Prakrit form of Kings of the 
- Dynasty. 

BaJlaba, which is often used alone in their inscriptions 
in Mysore, without any. name, it furnishes the key by 
which to identify the powerful dynasty called Balharas 
by Arab travellers of the tenth century, and described by 
them as ruling from Mankir C:Mauyakheta). 

Of the first few kings, Dantivarma, Indra I and 
Govinda I, hardly anything definite is known. The 
Kadaba Plates (E.G. XII, Gubbi Gl) dated in A.D. 812, 
in the reign of Govinda III, begin with Kakka. I (or 

Krishna I, 
760 A.D. 
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Karkka 1). His son was Indva II (or Indra II). His 
son was Dantidurga, also known as Dantivarma, Khadga
valoka and Vairamegha. The la~t name is mentioned 
in the Kadaba Plates and supported by an inscription in 
the present North Arcot District. (A..S.I. 1903-L904). 
Vairamegha is mentioned in the hymns of one of the 
Vaishnava .Alvars. Dantidurga has also been identified 
with Sahastunga, to whom Akalanka-Deva, the great Jain 
guru, describP,s the greatness of his own learning. 
(Sravana Belgola, new Edn., 67, dated in 11'29 A.D.). 

Indra II is said to have married a Chalukylb princess, 
but Dantidurga, who either left no heir or left sons who 
were incompetent to wield the sceptre, and Krishna I, 
his uncle, who therefore came to the throne after him, 
w~re successful in overcoming the Chalukyas and esta
blishing the supremacy of the Ra~htrakutas. For 
Krishna, we have two inscriptions of his reign dated in 
Saka 690 and 694, or A.D. 768 and 772. The beautiful 
monolithic cave temple at Ellura, famous as the Kailasa 
temple, was erected by Krishna I. (E.G. XII, Gubbi 61). 
The Baroda Plates of Karkaraja record Jts construction 
by him. (I.A. XII, 2:29). It has been described as 11 the 
most marvellous architectural freak in India," and is by 
far the most extensive of rock-cut shrines known to the 
Dekhan. It was intendecl by Krishna I to rival the 
temple of the same name at Kanchi. It has been 
described at length by Burgess and Fergusson (Cave 
Temple.~ and A .S. W.I., V) R,nd more recently by Mr. E. B. 
Havell (in his work A Handbook of Indian Art, 
79-86). Mr. Havell writes at page 7~ :-

"The Kailasa temple was commenced by Krishna I, of 
the Rashtrakiita dynasty, about A.D. 760, to glorify his Ishta
devata, or patron deity, who had helped him to victory and 
given bim supreme sovereignty over the Dekhan. How long 
it took to complete this stupendous sculpture, history does not 
record; the main part of it probably occupied most of the two 
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and a half centuries the dynasty lasted, and some of the 
accessories were added later. Krishna's capital was at. 
Badami, so the choice of the Pattadakal temple as a model 
was a natural one. Technically the Kailasa temple is almost 
unique amoog the great rock-cut monuments of India, for 
inRtead of making a horizontal excavation into a hill-side, as 
was the case at Ajanta. or carving detached masses of rock as 
at Mamallapuram, Krishna's master-masons cut down into 
the sloping hill-side from above, quarrying a pit varying in 
depth from 160 feet to about 50 feet, and leaving in the 
middle of it a detached mass of rock from which they sculp· 
tured a full-sized double storeyed temple -solid at the base 
but with the first floor completed internally and externally
vimana, or shrine, 96 feet in hPight, and the assembly hall 
about 53 feet square, with sixteen sculptured pillars arranged 
in groups of four to support the solid mass of rock. The 
three sides of the deep pit which formed the temple courtyard 
were subsequently carved into pillared cloisters, which pro
viCled a richly sculptured procession path, and a series of 
-splendid chapels, from whose dimly-lit recesses Siva's snow· 
white palace could be seen glittering in the sunlight, for the 
sculpture, as usual, was finished with a fine coat of highly 
polished cbunam." 

Mr. Havell adds that this marvellous temple remained 
the chief centre of Siva worship in the Dekhan until the 
13th century and its design remained for all time a per
fect model of a Sivalaya. He also snggests that the 
design of all the great temples of Southern India is 
always based upon the Kailasa type, even when Vishnu 
instead of Siva is worshipped, as in the Vaikuntha 
Perumiil temple at Conjeeveram and the Vittalasviimi 
temple at Vijayanagar, with variations dictated by the 
necessities of the site or other practical considerations. 
It is all but certain that the temple referred to in the 
Kadaba Plates of G6vinda III dated in 812 A.D. is this 
one. It furnishes the interesting information that it 
was dedicated to God Kannesvara (or Krishnesvara) after 
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himself. {E.G. XII, Gubbi 61; E.I. IV, 332). Describing 
the temple, it says that it seemed :-

" As if formed from the best essence of the three worlds, 
like the birth of a fourth world, or as if erected in a hundred 
Krita.yugas, or the collection of his fame, was his splendid 
(temple),-the clouds swollen by the fragrant smoke arising 
from the burning of aloe wood, in the lofty region occupied by 
Siddhas, moistened with showers of sweet perfumed waters 
its courtyards. ]'rom the desire that such might not be 
obtained in a future age bas Bhava become manifest, methinks, 
in order that it may be permanent and that another Kalpa 
should not arise. Like clusters of stars the bright lamps he 
placed on its pinnacles deceived the people of the city, making 
them doubt whether it was night or whether the day had 
dawned. ' I am its support and yet it grows beyond me~ 
this is too much'-thus saying, perhaps to pt·ovide room for 
it was the earth made wide of old methinks. The sun, through 
fear of moving through the upper regions covered up with a 
thousand flags, under pretence of seeing his reflection in the 
jewelled floor, having descended and shining low as if in 
obeisance through reverence for Parame3vara ; the peacocks, 
bearing with delight the sounds of the beaten drums and 
thinking that the rainy reason had commenced, beginning to 
rejoice and dance; the young women of the city, with their 
minds transfixed by the movements of moon-faced girls dis
playing with the sprouts of their hands and sentiments of 
love and passion which animate beauteous maidens to 
dalliance at twilight; the line of a hundred munis who had 
traversed all the ocean of the Siddhanta- such was the 
temple, called Kannesvara after his own name." 

Krishna I was succeeded by Govinda II. He appears 
to have ascended the throne between Saka 602 and 701 
or 770 and 779 A.D. (A.S. W.I. 1903-1904, Page 60). 
Inscriptions found in this State and elsewhere show that 
he was sought to be superseded by his brother Dhruva 
(Dhora or Dbarii.vars'!:::a) on the ground of his neglecting 
the kingly duties to sensual pleasures. (E.I. IV, 287; 
Karhad Plates; E.I. V. 188; and the Deoli Plates E. 1. 
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IV 193). Govinda seems to have obtained the aid of 
Sivamara Saigotta, the Ganga king of the time, whom 
Dhruva, by way of revenge, seized and threw into prison. 
(E.I. III, 104; and see also ante Gangas). The earliest 
Rashtrakiita inscriptions in :Mysore are to be seen in the 
Chitaldrug Di~trict. (E.G. XI, Cihitaldrug District, 
Challakere 33 and 34). These refer to Govinda II, who 
is referred to in them by the titles of J agattunga. 
Prabhiitavarsha Pratapavaloka Srivallabha-some of 
them apparently borrowed from the Chalukyas, whom 
the Rashtrakiitas supplanted. In Challakere 34, he is 
called the son of AkiiJavarsha, a title of Krishna I. He 
has been identified by Mr. Rice with the king Vallabha 
mentioned as ruling over the tiouth in the JainHa,rivamsa, 
composed in Saka 705 or 783 A.D., as the son of 
Krishna (I) entitled Akalavarsha. (E.G. XI, Introd. 8; 
and a!ysore and Goorg from the l1Mcriptions, 68). But 
as the name given is Vallabha, the king referred to may 
be as well Dhruva, who was also known by the title of 
Srivallabha, borrowed from the Chalukyas; the more so 
as there is no independent epigraphic evidence to show 
that Govinda ruled beyond 779 A.D. In the inscriptions 
above mentioned, it is seen that Govinda had as feudatories 
under him the son and grandson of the Nolamba Pallava 
king Sinhapota (Paramesvara Pallavadi and his son 
Pallava Malia). This Sinhapota was contemporary 
with the Ganga king Sivamiira Saigotta. (E.G. XI, 
Challakere 8). 

The reign of Govinda II was, however, cut short by 
his supersession by his younger brother Dhruva called 
also Nirupama, Srivallabha and Dharavarsha, the last of 
which \lOuld seem to be the proper name to designate 
him as it is in keeping with the names of his predeces
sors Akalavarsha and Prabhiitavarsha and of his succes
sors Prabbutavarsha (Guvinda III) and Amoghavarsha, 

Dhruva, 
Dhiiravarsha 
780A.D. 
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etc. The reason for his supersession has been suggested 
above. The Manne Plates of his son Govinda III, dated 
.in Saka 724 or· 802 A.D., jus~ify his supersession by 
stating that Lakshmi (i.e., the goddess of sovereignty) wa!; 
" free from blame," " though she had passed over the 
.elder (brother)," and they do not, in fact, treat him as 
having ruled over the R~shtrakuta kingdom. They pass 
on from Krishna I to Dhi:ita (i.e. Dhruva) mentioning 
the supersession of his elder brother Govinda II but 
without actually mentioning the latter's name. (E.G. IX, 
Nelamangala 61). But the story of Govinda II indulg
ing in sensual pleasures and neglecting his sovereign 
duties are rather discountenanced by the Paithao grant 
of 794 A.D. (E.I. III. 104) nearer to his own time, 
which says that he brought in the hostile Mala'Va and 
other kings to help him against his brother. It is 
further stated that he was joined by the kings of Kanchi, 
Ganga and Vengi. Nevertheless Dhruva managed to 
defeat him and drove these enemies away on the east 
and north. He then took possession of the whole king
dom, "leaping over" his elder brother. 

Dhruva appears to have been a somewhat crafty, 
though a capable and warlike prince. He continued the 
aggr.essive wars of his predecessors. The Manne Plates 
give an interesting account of his wars. Hemming in 
between his own force on the one side and the sea on 
the other, he obtained, we are told, from the Pallava a 
tribute of huge elephants and defeateu Vatsa Riija, the 
Gurjara king of Bhinmal, who had despoiled the Gauda 
kingdom and of its king of his only pair of two white 
umbrellas, and took away these self-same umbrellas from 
him. He drove Vatsa Raja into the unpassable desert 
of Miiru (Uarwiir). Hig fame spread by the daring 
deeds of his well-disciplined (it is ca.lled "nnequalled ") 
army and he is thus said to have brought the glory of 
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Krita-yuga into the Kali and won the title of Kali-Valla
bha, i.e. the conqueror of Kali. Apparently his restor
ation of the Gauda kingdom against the r&.vages of 
Vatsa Raja profoundly impressed his contemporaries as 
the act of a selfless and righteous ruler. (E.G. IX, Nela
mangala 61 and J.R.A.S.1909, 255). The title Nirupama 
(which means "the incomparable ") perhaps also shows 
the esteem in which he was held in his own times. 
This title is mentioned in the Manne Plates. It is under 
that name-of Nirupama-he appears in a recently 
discovered copper-plate grant of the Silahara Maha
samanta Chhadvaideva. (A .S. W.I. 1920-1925). The 
Kadaba Plates of Govinda III, dated in 812 .A.D., refer to 
an unnamed battle in which Dhruva very nearly lost the 
day. We are informed that when this battle was fought, 
on the banks of some river, "fortune being fickle, his 
elephants and boats were scattered by the rough waves, 
and his mind was agitated,-even then, though united, 
his enemies forsaking their kingdom, and being oefeated 
in battle, fled distracted, of their own accord, to the 
region." There are, however, no particulars by which 
this event can be identified. These same plates tell us 
that his fame burst into all the points of the compass, 
and that "from l':latisfying the people with the unceasing 
showers of his daily gifts, was he called Dharii.varspa, 
and from being dear to all the world, Vallabha." His 
invasion of the Ganga kingdom, which had so far been. 
never conquered, and his imprisonment of its ruler, 
Sivamara Saigotta, disturbed the even tenor of the 
Ganga sovereignty. The country was placed under the 
rule of a foreign prince, who, we see from E.G. IV, 
Heggadadevankote 9;-:J, was Kambha.rasa, who is re
presented in it as ruling over the Gangavadi 96,000. 

This wae Dhruva's eldest son Kambha, entitled Kambha, 

Ranavaluka. He was appa,rently the first Rashtrakuta 802-3(}7 A.D. 
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viceroy of Gangavadi. He is mentioned by the name of 
RanavalOka Kambhaiya in an inscription at Sravana 
Belgola (Sravana Belgola, New Edn. 35-old Edn. 24) 
which records a gift by a certain Manasija's queen at the 
concluding of her vow of silence owing to sickness. 
Dhruva apparently determined on superseding-as he 
had himself done his elder brother-his elder son, the 
Kambha above referred to, in favour of a younger son, 
subsequently Govinda III, whom he appointed Yuvariifa 
or heir-a.pparent. It is possible, as Mr. Rice has suggested 
(Mysore an'l Coorg front Insl]riptions, 40), Dhruva 
might have imprisoned Sivamara II for so long with a 
view to compensQ,te his elder son Kambha for his super
session by conferring on him the Ganga kingdom. Such 
a desigu is not irreconcilable with the character of 
Dhruva as we know it. The supersession of his elder 
by his younger son was on account of the latter's 
splendid form (" more than human form," it is said in 
the 1\:Iii.nne Plates) and superior abilities (enough "to 
deliver the three worlds from disorder even as Krishna," 
we are told, in the same plates.) 'l'o ensure his younger 
son's accession to the throne, Dhruva even offered to 
abdicate. But, we learn from the Manne Plates, where 
the statement is recorded, that Govinda. dutifully declined 
the offer, saying that his father's sovereignty should 
continue, be being content with the (inviolable) status of 
Yuvarajn.. Kambha, however, did not accept his super
session quietly. When on the death of his father, his 
younger brother ascended the throne, Kambha, at the 
head of a confederacy of twelve kings, raised up a 
powerful rebellion against him. Govinda III, his younger 
brother, however, suppressed this in the end, as stated 
in the Manne Pl':ttes, and Kambha appears to have 
submitted to him and was entrusted with authority 
under him. This is testified to by the Manne Plates, 
which refer to Kambha as Saucha-Kambha and speak of 
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his rule over Gangavadi under the suzerainty of his 
younger brother. 'l'hese plates, however, do not contain 
the last reference to him. The available part of his 
Cbamarajanagar plates, whose date is curiously worded 
in Saka 730, omitting the hundreds, and corresponding 
to A.D. 807, recognise the suzerainty of his brother ovP.r 
him, and show him with his victorious camp at Talkad. 
(M.A.R.1919-1920, Para, 69). He is there represented as 
making a grant, at the request of his son Sankaraganna, 
to a Jain basti at Talkad, built by Srivijaya-Raja, a 
maluz-siimanta of his brother. He is the same person at 
whose request, we are told, in the Manne Plates of 80~ 
A.D., that Kambha made a similiar grant to another 
basti built by him at Manne. Kambha's death may 
have been the occasion that led Govinda III to mercifully 
release Sivamara II, the Ganga king, "from the burden 
of his cruel chains" and send him " to his own submis
sive country." But "he in his pride," as the Manne 
Plates graphically put it, "showing a return of hostility, 
before the brow was wrinkled in a frown, was again 
subdued and easily bound." 

Govinda III, son of Dhruva, was, perhaps, the greatest Govinda III, 

of the Rashtrako.ta line. He was a powerful ruler and 798
-

815 
A.D. 

made himsdf felt throughout his dominions from the 
Vindhyas and Malva on the north to Kanchi in the South. 
His personal rule extt::nded to the banks of the Tunga-
bhadra, while he made his younger brother Indra, the 
founder of the Gujarat branch, the hereditary viceroy of 
that Province. The Manne Plates state that while he 
was king, the Rashtrakiitas had no rivals, just as the 
Yadavas had none from the birth of Krishna. There are 
five sets of copper-pl::tte grants relating to his rule which 
are nearly all similiar in their contents. These are the 
Radhanpiir, Wani, Manne, Nandi and the Kadaba Plates. 
(l.A. VI, 59; E.I. VI, 242; I.A. XI, 157; E.G. IX 
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Nelamangala 61; and M.A.R.1913-l914, Paras 68-70 and 
Plates XIII a and b). Of these Manne, dated in Saka 
724 or A.D. 802, is the earliest; the Nandi grant belongs 
to 80t:i A.D.; the Wani to 807 A.D.; the Radhiinpur to 
808 A.D.; and the Kadaba to 812 A.D. The last four 
were issued from his victoriout~ camp 1\fayurkhandi, 
where he was in residence (identified with Morkhand in 
the present N iisik District) while the first was issued 
from Manne in Nelamangala Taluk, where his victorious 
camp was pitched at the time. From this statement it 
would follow that Govinda was actually at Manne, or 
Manyapura, about 812 A.D. All these plates bear 
eloquent testimony to the energetit:: character of his rule. 
In them are recounted his military exploits-his driving 
away Gurjjara and receiving the submission of Miirasarva 
on the Vindhya mountains. Also, how he broke up the 
confederacy of the twelve kings his brother formed 
against him; how he imprisoned and set at liberty the 
Ganga king Sivamara II and how again he swiftly 
seized and imprisoned him, on his showing a tendency 
to return to hostility. "Foremost among the merciful," 
as the Manne Plates call him, he eventually replaced him 
on the throne of his ancestors binding the diadem on 
his brow with his own hands, in conjunction with the 
Ganga-Pallava king Nandivarma. After his Vindhyan 
campaign, he seems to have passed the rainy season at 
Sribhava.na, and then marched south and encamped on 
the Tungabhadra. His camp here, as we know (see I.A. 
XI, 1926) was at the Ramesvara tirtha. This is an 
island in the Tungabhadra, a few miles north of the 
junction of the Tunga and the Bhadra in the Shimoga 
District. Here Govinda is said to have had some sport 
in spearing bears and renewed a grant originally made 
by the Chalukya king Kirtivarma. This is the island of 
R)j,mesvara or Ram1natha referred to as Kuruva, 5 miles 
from Honnali in E.G. VII, Honnali 8 and 9, dated in 
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1228 A.D. and 1557 A.D. "At a gl:tnce from his eyes," 
the Pallava king sent, through his ministers, the tribute 
due in full. The Pallava king referred to has been 
identified with Dantiga, the ruler of Kanchi. (See S.I. 
Palceography, 1::37; I.A. XI, 126; and E.G. IX, Introd. 
12). Dantiga appears to have made his last stand with 
his whole army at the battle of Chi:kuramborii.vi, in 
which Govinda's general Siruguppa fought heroically and 
fell. This is attested to by a pillar set up at Hubidu, 
Ahir Taluk, Bellary District. tM.E.R., 1916, Appendix B 
No. 562). As the inscription is dated in the ..Jth year, 

, the battle must have been fought in or about 797 A.D. 
The Vengi king, when sent for through a messenger, 
performed, we are told, his services without intermission 
by his own wish, and built for Govinda "an outer wall, 
lofty as the sky, of marvellous splendour, with the 
constellations around its head like a garland of pearls," 
What is exactly referred to by this description is not 
clear, though it might refer to some works of fortifica
cation which the Vengi king made himself responsible for 
and carried out apparently at Manyakbeta. Who thi~:~ 

Vengi king was, it is not stated. Mr. Rice has identified 
him with the Eastern Chalukya kingVijayii.ditya Narendra 
:Mrigaraja. The Nandi Plates refer to a grant by Ratna
vali (also called Mii.nikabbe) to Isvaradasa, head of the 
sthiina (or religious establishment) at Nandi, who is said 
to be the wife of Banavidyadbara a.nd daughter of 
Indapparasa, identified with Indra, the younger brother 
of Guvinda III, the founder of the Gurjjara branch. 
She is said to have founded the temple at Nandi (1\I.A.R. 
1913-1914, Paras 68-69), a statement confirmed by 
the Chikballapur Plates of Jayateja, who belonged to a 
collateral branch of the Ganga line. ( lii.A.R. 1913-1914, 
Paras 59-61 and se~>. ante Gangas). 

In the Gangavadi 96,000, Kambharasa appears to have 
been succeeded by Chaki-lUja, who was probably one of 



736 MYSORE GAZETTEER [CHAP. 

his sons, another being Sankaraganna, at whose request 
the grant mentioned in the Chamaraj:1nagar Plates seems 
to have been made (see ante). Chaki-Raja seems to 
have been closely connected by marriage with the old
and defunct-Chalukya family, as the Kadaba Plates, 
above referred to, mention his sister's son Vimaladitya, 
whose descent is traced through Yasovarrna, his father, 
and Balavarma, his grand-father, to the Chalukya family. 
Apparently they were scions of the Chalukya dynasty 
who took service under Chaki-Baja, tbe Rashtrakuta 
viceroy in Gangavadi. Vimaladttya was the governor 
ofthe Kunigal-desa. He was, it appears, suffering from 
the evil influence of Saturn, which was removed by a 
Jain saint named Arka Kirti, to whom he made, with 
the sanction of Govinda III, the grant of a village named 
J alamangalam (identified with a village of the same 
name in the present Closepet Taluk, about 20 miles 
south-east of Kunigal) in the Idugur vishaya, which is 
perhaps named after the village of Idugur, in the present 
Gubbi Taluk, midway between Kunigal and Kadaba, :1t 
which latter place the plates named after it were found, 
when digging the foundation for a bridge. (E.G. XII, 
Gubbi 61, Text, Page 49). A point worthy of note 
about Arkaklrti is that he is said to have belonged to the 
sect of Yapaniyas, who are described as a Jain un
orthodox sect; who had the appearance of Digarnbaras, 
but followed observances of the Svetambaras. This 
sect is said to have existed from the 5th . td" 12th 
century A.D. in the west of the Dekhan, from KoJhapur 
down to Mysore. (E.I. IV, 338-339). Cbaki-R~1ja·.seems 

to have been the last of the Rashtrakuta ·viceroys in 
Gangavadi 96,000. Sivamara II had been restored 
to his throne as his kingdom had become a " sub
missive country," to use the expressive phrase of the 
Manne Plates. (E.G. VII, N elamangala 61). The Manne 
Plates, which record this fact, being dated in 802 A.D., 



XI) HISTORlCAL PERIOD 737 

it has to be presumed that Sivamara II, though nomi
nally restored, had not secured full rights of sovereignty 
in his kingdom, until a little after 812 A.D., the date of 
the Kadaba grant which definitely states that he was 
Adhiraja (viceroy) of the entire Ganga 96,000. As no 
records have been found attesting to Rashtrakuta 
domination in the country after that date (812 A.D.), 
the date of the Kadaba plates, it has to he reckoned as the 
latest date we have for the Rashtrakuta occupation of 
Gangavadi. This is confirmed by the specific statement 
in the Galigekere Plates (E.G. IV, Yedatore 60) that 
Rachamalla I, who succeeded to the throne in 817 A.D., 
established his independence of the Rashtrakutas. " As 
Hari in the form of the Boar rescued the Earth from 
Pitt ala (the infernal regions)," we are told, Rachamalla, 
" seeing that the earth (the Ganga kingdom) had been for 
a long time seized by the Riishtrakutas," " rescued the 
land and took possession of it." (See ante Gangas). This 
event, however, falls into the reign of Amoghavarsha I, 
the next king. During his reign the Banavasi 12,000 
continued under his suzerainty. A number of lithic 
inscriptions in Sorab Taluk attest to this fact. (E.G. 
VIII, Sorab 1, 9, 10 and 22). They are dated from 797 
to 800 A.D. From these we learn that during his reign, 
Banavasi, up to the ocean, was, about 800 A.D., being 
ruled over by one Rajadityarasa. (Sorab 10). He seems 
to have been preceded in the office of governor by 
Madanaga-arasa. (Sorab 1). But in Sorab 9 we have a 
reference to Ereyammarasa as ruling Banavasi-nad. 
It is diffi~ijll. to reconcile these different names, as the 
inscriptions are undated. Sorab 1 is on a t·irakal at 
Mavali. This virakal will be found referred to in 
Chapter V ante (Sculpture and Painting). Sorab 9, also 
found at Mavali, refers to the grant of a thoueand cows, 
gifts of virgins, and the setting up of swings. The 
sculptural peculiarities of this stone are referred to in the 

M. Gr. VOL. II 47 
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Chapter above referred to. They show that the art of 
beautification in Riishtrakuta times was not restricted to 
the capital but extended also to the provinces. 

The Banavasi governor Rajii.ditya mentioned above is, 
in Sorab 22, entitled Rajaparamesvara, indicating that 
he was of royal blood. He was apparently a Nolamba
Pallava prince called Nolambaraditya. Under him, 
ruling the Aluvakhanda 6,000, (modern South Kanara), 
was Chitravahana, who turned a rebel. This provoked 
a war on the part of Nolambaraditya-called also Kolli
Pallava-Nolamba-who directed a chief named Kakarasa. 
to attack him. A desperate fight ensued, in which 
apparently Chitravahana was overpowered. The virakal 
on which this inscription is found gives a most graphic 
description of this "exciting battle" where bow closed 
with bow and horse with horse. The Kolli-Pallava• 
Nolamba of this inscription is probably the Kolliyarasa
al~o there called Kali-Nolambiidhiraja-and his son Nija 
Rama mentioned in the Ganjam Plates. (E.G. IV Seringa
patam 160). Mr. Rice suggests that they may have 
been State prisoners in the hands of the Gangas, and 
liberated by the Rashtrakutas, who appointed Kolli as a 
governor. 

Amoghmrha Amoghavarsha, who succeeded Govinda III, had a 
~~~~-ts:!ga; long reign of not less than 62 years. Among his other 
Atisaya- names were Nripatunga, and Atisaya-dhavala. Many 
dhavala. titles are ascribed 'to him in his work J(avircijamiirga 

among which are Nitinirantara, Nitya-malla Vallabha and 
Kritakritya-malla-vallabha. The N avasari grant gives 
him the further title of Vi ra-N ariiyana, because 
he retrieved the fortunes of the family, which had 
saffered reverses at the hands of the Chalukyas, just as 
Vishnu had lifted up the Earth which had sunk in the 
ocean. Shikarpur 283 (E.G. VII), an undated lithic 
inscription, gives him both the names of Nripatunga and 
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A m6ghavarsha. In B onnali 1:3, dated in Saka 7~:2 (or 
A.D. 870), he is given the name of Miirasatya. (E.G. Vli). 
His time was largely occupied by wars, fur a time at 
least, with the Western Gangas on the one side and with 
the Eastern Chalukyas of Vengi. He appears to have 
transferred his capital from Nasik to Miinyakheta, 
identified with tbe present Malkhed (or :Malker) in the 
Nizam's Dominions and the Miinkir of the Arab writers. 
(See Deoli Plates, E.I. IV, 1~3). The town had been long 
in existence as it is mentioned in the Prameyakamala
miirtanda of Prabhiichandra, who preceded Jina, the 
guru of Amiighavarasha. But as the Karhad and 
Wardba grants state that Amughavarsha made .Miinya
kheta superior to the capital of Indra, it might be 
inferred that he beautified it and made it his chief capital. 
He defeated the Eastern Chalukyas, who made peace 
with him at Vinguvalli. He befriended Kapardi of the 
SiHihara family, and presented to him the Konkan. 
Amughavarsha attempted to recover the lost Ganga 
kingdom by sending a chief named Bankesa to reconquer 
it. This attempt, however, failed, and the Ganga king 
is described as being able to shake the world. This is 
fully confirmed by the Keregudi-Rangfipur Plates of 
Rajamalla II, which state that Raj amalia I recovered the 
kingdom which had been lost by the unskilful hf!nd of 
Sivamii.ra II and that only a bit of the kingdom was in 
the possession of Bankesa, the Rii.shtrakuta wmeral. 
(JI.A.ll. 1918-1919, Para 66 and ante Gangas). 

Amughavarsha also fought against the Ganga king Hiswar 

Prithvipati I. Nitimarga 1, the successor of Raj amalia I, against the 
· fl. d h' d f h R Gangas. m 1cte a crus mg e eat on t e ashtrakiita army at 
Rii.jaramadu in the north of the present Kola.r District. 
1'he Kergudi-Rangapur Plates describe it as a "terrible 
battle" at which the Riishtrakiitas and their allies 
suffered heavy losses. Amugh1varsha seems to have 

M. Gr. VOL, II 47~. 
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been helped by the Lata (Southern Gujarat) and other 
chiefs. This decisive battle may be set flown to some 
year anterior to 869 A.D., when Nitimarga I died. (See 
ante, Gangas). This practically ended in the driving 
out of the Rashtrakiltas from the Gangavadi 96,000. 
But the Riishtrakutas still continued to hold the 
Banavasi province, which they had taken over from the 
Chalukyas. Its boundaries, however, did not extend 
beyond the Tungabhadra. Fr0m Honnali 13, dated in 
this reign in Sakrt 792 (or A.D. 870), we note that one 
Indra was governing it. (E.G. VII). According to an 
inscription at Kumsi, the same ruler, Indra (spelt Indara) 
was still governing the Banavasi province in Saka 799 
or A.D. 876. (E.G. VIII, Sorab 85). 

Amughavarsha next triEd a different policy with the 
Gangas. He gave up his animosity in favour of alliances. 
For we find his daughter Chandrabbalabbe was bestowed 
in marriage on Butuga, the Ganga Yuvaraja who, aceord
ing to E.G. III, Nanjangud, was, in 870 A.D. ruling 
over the Kongal-nad and Punnad, while Sankha, another 
daughter, was given to the Ganga-Pallava king Nandi
varma. From the Kavirajamiirga, the earliest known 
work on metrical composition in Kannada, which we 
owe to him, we learn that he came to entertain the 
highest admiration for the Kannada people and country, 
their language and literature. Tbis work is written in 
Kannada verse and in it he gives a glowing accou,nt of 
the country and of the culture of the people, as the 
following quotations from it will show:-

"The region which extends from the Cauvery to the 
Godavari is the country in which Kann11da ig spoken, the 
most beautiful land in tbe circle of the earth............... Apt 
are the people of that land in sp0aking as if accustomed to 
verse, and in understandiLg it when spoken: clever in truth 
are they for they are ripely skillea in the usages of poetry 
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without giving themselves up to its study. Not only ~;tudents 
but others are all skilful in their speech, and know how to 
teach wisdom to young children aud words to the deaf." 

The region between the Cauvery and the Godavari 
includes a considerable part of country which is now 
regarded as a purely Mahratta country. But there is 
enough evidence, both from the large number of Kannada 
inscriptions found in Sholiipur Town and District and 
from the literature preserved in the Jain Mutt at 
Kolhiipur, that in the 9th century Kannada was spoken 
over a great part of the present Mahratta country and that 
it has had to yield its place to the encroaching Mahratta 
idiom since the rise of the 1\Iahratta Empire. (Pathak, 
Introduction to Kaviriijamiirqa). What is more the 
Kavirajamtirga itself bears testimony to the fact (See 
1·37) that in the 9th century the Kannada spoken at 
Kisuvolal (modern Pattadakal in Bijapur District), 
Kopava (Koppala, between Gadag and Bellary), Puregere 
(modern Lakshmesvara in the Dbarwar District) 
and Onkuda (or Okkunda in the Belgaum District), ·was 
considered the pure well of Kannada undefiled. These 
places being thus situated in the Bijiipur and Dharwar 
Districts, it is clear that Kannada as spoken in them 
should have been considered the purest in Arnughavarsha's 
time. This opinion of his is confirmed by Pampa, who 
in 941 A.D., professes to write in the pithy Kannada of 
Puligere, by which he meant the language as current at 
Lakshmesvara, one part of which town still goes by the 
name of Pulikar or Hulikar. (Kavirajamiirga, Introd. 
13.) 

Amughavarsha appears to ha'\"e professed the Jain His Religion 

reli
0
aion, quite unlike the other kings of the Rashtrakuta andklit~:rary 

wor s. 
line, who were devout worshippers of Sira. There are 
some verses in his work Kavircijamtirga in praise of 
Jina (1.84,114 and liLt') which may be taken to 
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reflect his religious faith. In the prasasti of the Uttara
puriina, written by Gunabhadra, (898 A.D.), we are told 
that he was the disciple of ,J inasena, the well-known J a ina 
author of the (Sanskrit work) Adi-puriina, who bears 
testimony to the fact in the Piirsviibhyudaya. There 
are also references to Amoghavarsha in the Jayadhavala
tika, in Viracharya's Ganitasiirasanghraha, in the 
Sabdamanidarpana and in the Sabda11usiisana. Besides 
the Kavirajamiirga, he wrote a Sanskrit work called 
Prasnottara-ratnamiila, discovered some thirty years 
ago by Mr. Pathak. In the concluding verse of this 
work, Aruoghavarsha is mentioned as its author. This 
is a very popular work, which has been published many 
times over in Bombay.· Though it has been variously 
attributed to Sankaracbarya, Sankarananda and one 
Vimala, a Svetambara writer, Mr. Pathak has con
clusively proved that it is a work of Amoghavarsha, 
which is confirmed by a Tibetan translation of it dis
covered by Shiefner in which the author is represented 
to have been a king and his Tibetan name, as re
translated into Sanskrit by the same scholar, is 
Amoghodaya, which obviously Rtands for Amoghavarsha. 
This work was composed between Saka 797-799 (or 
A.D. 875-879). According to the final verse of this 
work, he seems to have voluntarily abdicated the throne. 
This event may be set down to about 875 A.D. The title 
of his work Kar:irajamarga means that it is the path 
indicated by the king of poets, (or the poet among kings, 
for there is an obvious pun here on the name). In 
verse III. 230, we read that the knowledge contained in 
it is a ship which safely carries a high-souled person 
across the ocean of Kannada poetry. Its alternative 
name is Nriputunga-devamiirga, or the path indicated by 
king Nripatunga, Nripatunga being one of the names of 
Amoghavarsha. '!'he work is of great literary interest, 
for it mentions many Kannada authors, anterior to the 
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royal author, whose works have not come down to us. 
Among the best prose writers are included Vimaludaya, 
N~gi\rjuna, Jayabandhn and Durvinita. It cannot be 
stated whether the Niigiirjuna mentioned is the same as 
the great Buddhist scholar who has been described as 
resident in " Souther n India" by Hieuen Tsiang. 
(Si-yu-ki II. 97.) He was also a poet and composed a 
work called Sahrid leka, which he dedicated to his 
patron Sadvala, king of Southern Kos~tla Cl tsing, K. 
IV, Fol. 5 b), or he may be as suggested by Mr. 
Narasimhacbar the alchemist Nagarjuna referred to in the 
Rajavalikathe; or the Niigarjuna mentioned as the 
author of a medical treatise named Nagarjuna Kaksha 
Puta; or again the Nagii.rjuna praised in the Nandi
Jiiltras and the A vasyaka-siltras. Durvinita must be the 
Ganga king; Vimalachandra is mentioned in an in
scription at Sravana Belgola ; while nothing is known of 
Virnalodaya and J ayabandhu. Among the best poets 
referred to by him as being read and admired in his own 
time are Srivijaya, Kavisvara, Pandita-chandra and 
Lukapala. The first of these is mentioned in an inscrip
tion at Sravana Belgola (Sravana Belgola 67) though it 
is doubtful if the reference in the inscription is to him 
(seeR. Narasimhachar's Karnataka Kavz:charite, Edn. 
19~4, 13-14), and by Kesiriija and Mangarasa. Kavisvara 
has been identified by Mr. Pathak with Kavipararneshti, 
who is also spoken of as Kaviparamesvara in the 
prasasti of the Uttarapurana and in the Chamunda 
Riija purana. The last named work attributes to him 
the authorship of Jinadharmadipakashtaka, from which 
it quotes certain Sanskrit verses. It has been suggested 
that Pandita-chandra may be the Chandrabhatta men
tioned by Kesiraja and praised by Durgasimba, a 
contemporary of the Chalukya king Jagadekamalla II. 
Mr. Rice would identify Lukapiila with Lokaditya, the 
son of Bankarasa, of the Challa-Ketana family, after 
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whom Bankapur was named. Though the works of 
these authors have not so far been discovered, the fact 
that they were extremely popular during Amogha
varsha's time shows not only that Kannada was highly 
cultivated at the time but also that it possessed a 
considerable literature during the Riishtrakuta period. 
Amoghavarsha's work Kavirajamarga itself bears 
eloquent testimony to this fact, for it treats, in the three 
parts into which it is divided, first with the faults in 
poetry; secondly with Sabdalankaras ; and thirdly and 
lastly with Arthalankara.s. Such a treatment of Kannada. 
literature would have been wholly unnecessary unless 
there was a large existent literature to require it. This 
work besides shows, quite independently of his other 
work Prasnottararatnamala, that Amoghavarsha posses· 
sed a scholar's knowledge in Sanskrit. He mentions 
among other writers, Bana and his two works, Harsha
charita and Kadambari, which he praises as master
pieces of Sanskrit prose; Gunasuri, who is not otherwise 
known; Narayana, who is mentioned by Sumadeva in 
his Yasastilaka; Bharavi, Kalidasa and Magha. Bharavi 
and Kalidasa are mentioned in the Aihole inscription 
(l.A. VIII), while the reference to Magha, the author 
of Si.mpala-vadha in the Kavirajamiirga is the earliest 
reference we have for him in literature. The 
Kaviriijamiirga is largely based on Dandi's Kavyadarsa~ 
from which literal translations are given, thus showing~ 
as actually declared by him, that Dandi was already an 
eminently old authority on poetics. There is internal 
evidence in this work that not only Jainism but also 
Buddhism still flourished in the land during Amogha
varsha's time. (Pathak, Ilavirajnrntirga In trod. 14). 
Sir John Fleet bas suggested that Kaviriijamiirga 
was the work of a poet resident at Amoghavarsha's 
Court and not of Amughavarsha himself. There is some 
evidence in the work itself to support this suggestion. 
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Mr. Narasimhachar bas also drawn prominent attention 
to this view and supports it by quotations from the work 
itself. The author mentions in the colophons the name 
of Srivijaya and that suggestively as its author. But 
there are two objections to this view, one being that 
Srivijaya is quoted in the work itself as an ancient author 
and that Srivijaya may be, as suggested by Mr. Pathak, 
a name of N ripatunga himself. This view would be 
correct if Durgasimha (about 1145 A.D.) means the 
Kavirajamargct when he speaks of Srivijaya Kavimar
gam. This title, however, has not been confirmed in any 
of the inscriptions so far published nor is it even 
mentioned in this work. But we know Sr'ivallabha is a 
title which the Rashtrakutas appropriated to themselves 
from the Chalukyas and it is a q11estion if Sr'ivijaya is 
used m place of Sr'ivallabha. Besides the words 
Nripatungadevanumatam appa Kavirc"ijamarga, which 
have been held to be equivalent to saying that the work 
was written according to the views or on the direction 
of Nripatunga may, as suggested by 1\lr. Pathak, be held 
to mean only that the work is intended only to express 
the author's approval of those views of his predecessors 
whom he has named and which he summarises in his 
own work. There are also numerous passages (e.g., III. 
2, II. 27, I. 147, and I. 24) which distinctly ascribe the 
work to Amughavarsha and to Atisaya Dhavala, his other 
name, 

Amoghavarsha seems to have attained to something His trans

more than a mere local reputation. Chitaldrug 76 and Indian. 

49 E' C XI · reputatiOn. ( . . ) term him "the celebrated in the world." 
He has been identified with the long-lived Balhara of 
the merchant Sulaiman (A.D. 851), who reckoned him 
to be fourth of the great kings of the world, the other 
three being the KhaJifa of Baghdad, the Emperor of 
China, and the Emperor of Constantinople. (Sir Vincent 
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Smith, E.l.J. Edn. ] 924, H5-446). As statE>d above, 
he abdicated the throne in favour of his son, Krishna II, 
and appe&.rs to have spent the remainder of his life in 
literary and religious pursuits. As he is known to have 
ruled for over sixty years, he should have been somewhere 
about 80 years of age when he retired from the throne. 
The actual date of his death is not known. He was 
apparently liberal in his patronage of Digarn bara 
Jainism, which, under great gurus like Jinasena, his 
own teacher, and others madfl considerable progress in 
Mysore ancl vVestern India and checked incidentally the 
growth of Buddhism in that region. While his military 
activities show him to have been a politic ruler of marked 
abilities, his literary leanings indicate that he was 
possessed of a certain amount of culture which should 
have endeared hiD1 to his subjects. 

Amugbavarsha I appears to have left two sons, 
Krishna II and Duddaya, the latter of whom is known 
from a recently found lithic inscription. (A.S.I. 1912, 34). 
Krishna II succeeded him on the throne. He was also 
known by the names of Kannara II and Akalavarsha. 
He married a Haihaya princess . belonging to the 
Kalachurya family, who was the daughter of the king of 
Cbedi. The earliest inscription we have of him is a 
lithic one dated in Saka 809, or A.D. 889, which records 
a private grant. (E.G. XI, Davangere 17). He was 
contemporary with the Bana king Vikramaditya II, who 
reigned about Saka 820 or A.D. 898. (M.E.R. 1910, Part 
II, Para 5). He ha.s been identified with the Krishna 
to whom the Jain disputant Paraviidirnalla gave the 
derivation of his name. (Sravana Belgola 67). Another 
inscription that mentions him is E.G. XI, Jagalur 19, 
dated in Saka 829 (in words) cyclic year PrabhaM 
corresponding to 907 A. D., and is on a virakal which 
refers to a fight between the Gangas and the N olarubas. 
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To his reign too must be attributed the lithic inscriptions 
numbered Devanhalli 42 and 43 (E.G. IX), which refer 
themselves to an Akalavarsha's suzerainty and Hoskote 
12 (E.G. IX) which mentions Krishna II under the name 
of· Karmadi-arasa, a form of Kannara or Kandhara. 
From these inscriptions it seems as though Salve 300 
Kunigal 500 and Punnad 70 were under Rashtrakuta 
suzerainty during the reign of Krishna II. He seems to 
have been engaged in constant wars with the Eastern 
Chalukyas. In E.G. XI, Chitaldrug 76, he is said to 
have attacked and slain a Pandya, identified by Mr. Rice 
with a Pandya of Uchchangi, in Molkalmuru Taluk. 
(E.G. XI, In trod. 8). A lithic inscription at Ma.nchela, 
Bellary District, dated in Saka 815 (or A.D. 893), refers 
to his ~fahasiimanta Matyenanna as ruling the Sindavadi 
1000. (U.E.R. 191o, Appendix. B. No. 542). During 
his reign Eanavasi 30,000 continued under Rashtrakuta 
suzerainty. In 902 A.D.-according to a lithic record 
in front of the ruined Basavanna temple at Bandalike, 
Shikarpur •raluk-we note that it was beiog governed 
by the Mahii.samanta Lokateyarasa, son of Bankeyarasa. 
From Shikarpur :219 (E.G. VII) dated in Saka 834 
(in words) or A.D. 911, we learn that it was being 
goYernf'd by one Kalivattarasa. We have the interesting 
information from this lithic record, to be seen at the 
entrance of the basti at Bandalike, that acting under 
Kalivattarasa's orders one Sattarasa Niigarjuna, the 
Nal-gat:unda of Nagarakhanda 70 fell, on which the 
office was bestowed by the king on his widow J akkiyabbe. 
She seems to have held it with great credit for seven 
years, rejoicing in her beauty, until incapacitated by 
some bodily ailment, on which she resigned everything 
to her daughter and reaching Bandalike, she expired 
in performance of (Jaina) vows. She is described as 
being "skilled for good government" and " though a 
woman" she protected her charge well "in the pride of 
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her own heroic bravery." She was faithful to her faith, 
freed herself from the entanglement of the chain of 
desire and died in Saka 840, Cyclic year Bahudluinya, or 
918 A.D. 

Another inscription mentioning his suzerainty is 
Shikarpur 284, dated in Saka 825 or A.D. 902, which 
records the construction of a tank and a temple at 
Kattamara in the rule of Vikramaditya Santara. (E.G. 
VII). Some lithic inscriptions mentioning his suzerainty 
have been found in Sorab and Nagar Taluks. (E.G. VIII, 
Sorab 5413, 91 and 88; and Nagar 23). Of these Sorab 
546 appears to be dated in Suka 820 or A.D., 898; Sorab 
88 in Saka 835, Cyclic year Prajapati or 913 A.D.; 
~nd Sorab 91 is undated. Sorab 88 mentions Kali· 
vattarasa as the governor of Banavasi and adds he had 
slain the Kadamba Harivarma and occupied the fort 
in peace. This, however, was not to the liking of the 
Nad-gavunda, of Jidduvalige 70, who prepared to go to 
Gangavadi, apparently to secure help against the resident 
local Rashtrakiita governor, Kalivattarasa. He was, 
however, stopped from proceeding from beyond Kumsi, 
where he was effectually waylaid and stopped by 
Kalivattarasa's dependents. It would seem to follow 
from this inscription that the Ganga kingdom was 
recognized as an independent State at the time. But 
this cannot have been the case as a lithic inscription at 
Chikka-Sarangi, which is dated in 903 A.D. in this reign, 
states that the Prachanda dandctnayaka Dampaiya, who 
is described as bearing the burden of the whole kingdom, 
was stationed at Manne, the old Ganga capital, as the 
general of all the South. This leads to the reasonable 
conclusion that the Gangas had virtually become the 
feudatories of the H.iishtrakiitas since the restoration of 
Sivamara II. Even Marasimha, in 971 A.D. is mentioned 
as a feudatory of Khottiga, son of Krishna III. (I.A. XII. 
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255). Consequently, the statement that the Kalbhii.vi 
jnscription presents the only instance of the recognition 
of an overlord seems untenable. (See Rice, Mysore and 
Coorg from In8criptions, 71, f. n.). Apparently 
Dampaiya, the commander-in-chief above referred to, 
had under him another commander named Durvinita
arasa (designated Dandanayaka). He may be identical 
with the Durvinita mentioned in Maddagiri 27,39, and 
42 along with his brother Biituga as fighting against 
Nolambas. The period of these Maddagiri records is 
given as about 950 A.D., but they may be earlier by at 
least 20 years. (111.A.R.1909-1910, Para 65). 

. Indra III, son of Krishna II, succeeded him. In Indra III 

Chitaldrug 76 (E.G. XI) it is said that he slew Vira, 912·916 A.D. 

the reference being not clear. Like his predecessor 
Govinda III (Sir Vinceot Smith, E.H.I., 395) he 
carried on warfare with Kanauj. He took Kanauj in 
916 A.D. and this proved the beginning of the end of 
that Empire, (Cambay Plates E.I. VII. 36). Mahipiila 
was temporarily deprived of his throne and Suriishtra 
was lost to him with the other outlying provinces. 
Indra, however, could not hold Kanauj indefinitely. 
Mahipala recovered his capital with the aid of the Chan del 
king and other allies. (E.I. I. 121). Chitaldrug 76 in 
describing him says that on account of his valour he was 
considered the brave hero of the Kali age. A general of 
his was Srivijaya mentioned in an inscription at Dana-
valapadu, Cuddapah District. (ll!.E.R.l906, Appendix B. 
of 1905 No. 333). He is described as a "matchless 
poet," anupama-kavi. This must be different from the 
Srivijaya mentioned in the Kavirajamarga who must have 
lived a century earlier. (l.A. XXXITI. 270). It might 
perhaps be inferred from this inscription that Indra III 
was a Jain in faith. We are told that the prasasti was 
composed by the general's accountant. The accountant 
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must have been a literary man, for his Kannada poetry is 
good. An inscription of his at Kudatani in the Bellary 
District, dated in Saka 842, cyclic year Vikrama (or A.D. 
920) is four years later than his Hattimattur inscription 
and mentions the family of the Chalukya chief, Bala
varman and his son Dasavarman. (JI.E.R. 1904, 
Appendix B, No. 17). This shows that the Chalukyas 
continued to occupy a subordinate position during the 
period of Rashtrakuta supremacy. 

If the lithic inscription recently found at Mardagere, 
in Bairakur hobli, which refers to an Indradeva as ruling 
over the Earth, may be assigned to this king, it would 
le11d to the inference that during his reign the Gangas 
continued as the feudatories of the R:lsbtrakutas. (M.A.R. 
1924, No. 70). 

Amoghavar- Indra III was succeeded by his elder son Amogha-
sha II 916-917 h II b h t h b d d b h' A.D. ' vars a , ut e seems o ave een snperse e y 1s 

Govinda IV; 
Gojjiga; 
Snvarna
varshs; 918-
933 A.D. 

younger brother Govinda IV. Chitaldrug 76, which 
gives a genealogy of the Rashtrakii.ta kings, passes over 
the name of Amoghavarsha II altogether, 

In describing Govinda IV, it says that he was celebrated 
like his father. It credits him with defeating the Pallava 
king, i.e., the Nolamba-Pallava king, probably Ayyapa~ 
Nanniga. It is said tlfat he was so liberal with his 
donations that the was called Suvarnavarsha (literally 
raining gold). A lithic inscription (E.G. XI, Davangere 
lHI,) which is dated in Saka 852 (in words), cyclic year 
Vikriti, corresponding to A.D. 930, acknowledges his 
suzerainty over Kadambalige 1,000. This province 
seems to have been continuously under Rashtrakuta 
occupation since the time of its original conquest from 
the early Chalnkyas. About this time one Barddhega 
was its governor. This inscription, found on a stone, 
near the Isvara temple at N andigudi, is interesting 
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because it records, like the Doddahundi stone (E.G. III, 
Narsipur 91), a grant to a person who became a kil-gunthe, 
i.e., one who to prove his personal loyalty to his feudal 
lord or superior allowed himself to be buried in nuder him, 
i.e., in a pit underneath him. Kil-gunthe (or kil-gunte) 
literally means an under-pit, i.e., a pit for the servant 
below the pit prepared for the master. (l:iee Rice in E.G. 
XI. Trans. 70). 

During his reign, the Santalige 1000 appears to have His 

continued under his sovereignty, though there are a Suzerainty 
over 

couple of inscriptions (E.G. VII, Shikarpur J 94 and 322) Santa.lige. 

both dated in Saka 858, cyclic year Manmatha (or A.D. 
9:35), which do not recognize the suzerainty. Both these 
inscriptions refer to one Pergade Puliyamma, described as 
a Maha-amiUya (or Prime Minister) and the equal 
of Brihaspati. Apparently he affected independence 
about this time. Among tl;le benefits of his vigorous 
administration was the construction of the big tank at 
Tanagunda (Sthi:inagundur) in 935 A.D. He made 
grants of land for its maintenance and for the offerings 
of the god to be kept up perpetually in his name. 
(Shikarpur 194). In the other inscription (Shikarpur 
82:2) the construction of the tank is again mentioned 
but the additional fact is recorded that Puliyamma. 
made over the tank to the people of the town and 
they agreed to the payment of certain annual dues to it. 

The Banavasi 12,000, however, continued under the 
sovereignty of Govinda. IV, called Suvarnavarsha in the 
three inscriptions Honnali 21 to 23 (E.G. VII), all of 
which are dated in Saka 857 or A.D. 934. One Santara, 
described as a Ram.a in energy (in war), was its governor 
at the time. 

Guvinda IV is described in an inscription found at Extent of his 

Doddimakala, Adoni 'l'aluk, Bellary District, as "ruling Kingdom. 
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up to the sea." It is dated in Saka 852, cyclic year 
Khara, or A.D. 930. His lJiahii-siimanta, Kannara, is 
mentioned in it as governing over the province of 
Sinda\adi 1,000. (Jl.E.R. 1916, Appendix B No. 512). 
This feudatory Kannara and his Jaina queen Chandiyabbe 
are referred to in an inscription found at Halaharavi, 
Adoni Taluk, Bellary District, dated in Saka 854, or 932 
A.D., where however the king is named Nityavarsha. 
(lii.E.R. 1916, Appendix B No. 540). As Nityavarsha 
did not begin his rule until long after Krishna III, 
whose reign extended twenty years after the last regnal 
year of Amoghavarsha III, Nityavarsha must be treated, 
in this instance, as a title of Govinda IV as it was of his 
father Indra III. ( III.E.R. 1916, Part II, Para 38). 

As Govinda IV left no children, he was succeeded by 
his paternal uncle Baddega or Amoghavarsha III. He 
is probably the Gabhindra mentioned in the genealogical 
list set out in a lithic inscription (at the Kallesvara 
temple at Isamudra, Barmasagara hobli) dated in. his 
reign in Saka 859, cyclic year Hevilambi or 937 A.D. 
(E.G. XI, Chitaldrug 7t5). In this and in Chitaldrug 77, 
dated in Sakct 861, cyclic year Vikiiri or A.D. 839, the 
Riishtrakuta suzerainty over Kadambalige appears to 
have continued uninterrupted during this reign as well. 
According to these two inscriptions, the local Rashtra
kuta governor was Mahiisamanta Kannarasa (or Kanna). 
He is represented in rather hyperbolic terms as possessed 
of "stores and treasures" and a standing army of "the 
thousand force and others, putting down the evil and 
upholding all." In Chitaldrug 77, above quoted, we have 
an instance of a land grant to the head of a religious esta
blishment (Balachandra Deva, connected with the 
Bhogesvara temple at Isiimudra referred to above), for 
not only repairing the temple and maintaining ascetics, 
but also for tbe benefit of ~tudents reading in the matha 



XI] HlSTORICAL PERIOD 753' 

and for the boy students (viayarthi rnuniyarggam), who 
are specially mentioned. 

Amughavarsha's relations with the Gangas appear to 
have been cordial. He gave his daughter Revaka in 
marriage to Butuga, the then reigning Ganga king (E.I. 
IV. 350), together with a dowry of territory of the Ganga 
kingdom (see ante Gangas). 

Amughavarsha III was ~:.ucceeded by his eldest son Krishna III 

K . h III F h' h l'th' . , (Kannara, ns na . or 1m, we ave numerous 1 IC mscnp- Akalavarsba) 

tions in the State. They are mostly to be found in the 940-966 A.D. 

Shimoga and Chitaldrug Districts with a few in the 
Bangalore District and a reference in a Ganga inscription 
in the 1\f ysore District. A literary reference to him is to 
be found in Romadeva Suri's Yasastilaka Charnpu, which 
refers to him as ruling at Melyati in Saka 881 or A.D. 
959. (llf.A.R. 1925, Page 13). In an epigraph found at 
Sulapuram, near Vellore, dated in Saka 875 or A.D. 
952, he is, under the name of Prithvigangaraiyar, said to 
have- been governing Kalledappur Maryada. (E.I. VII 
195). Whether the Melyati of the Yasastilaka is 
identical with the Maryada of this inscription remains to 
be settled. 

Krishna III was undoubtedly a warlike prince. His His character 

f . and conquests numerous inscriptions, ound mainly m the central 
districts of Madras Presidency and the Mysore State 
show him to have been a personality to reckon with in 
his days. He must have been both active and intrepid 
and not quite unwilling also to use likely persons at 
different courts in his own interests. His mother was, 
according to the Karhad grant, Kundakadevi, the 
daughter of the Haihaya king Yuvaraja. (E.I. IV. 218). 
But in an inscription found at Tiruvorriyiir, near Madras, 
recording a gift of hers, her name is given as Pulaichchi-
rani. (M..E.R. 1913, Appendix B. No. 179). This 

M. Gr. VOL. II 48 
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inscription is dated in the 22nd year of the reign of 
Krishna III. It is possible that this was another name 
of the mother-queen. Krishna seems to have been 
married to a Ganga princess, who is called Gangamadevi, 
(i.e., Gangamahiidevi) in an inscription dated in his 19th 
regnal year. (M.E.R. 1908, Appendix B. No. 65). He 
himself is called in this record and in another dated in 
952 A.D. (E.G. VII 195) Prithvigangaraiyar. The 
same queen is called in an inscription at SOlapuram, 
near Vellore, as Kiimakkanar, and is described as the 
daughter of Viinakovaraiyar Orriyiir-Adiyii:n a,nd queen 
of Prithivigangaraiyar. (M.E.R. 1908, Part II! Para 83~. 
Krishna., it would appear, had a rival to the throne in 
one Lalliya, whom he defeated with the aid of his 
brother-in-law Butuga, the Ganga king (see ante Gangas). 
Butuga also assisted him in his war against the Chula 
king Bajaditya, son of Parantaka I. Biituga gre1tly 
distinguished himself in this war by engaging in a 
single combat with Riijaditya, from over the elephant he 
was riding and killing him in the most heroic fashion. 
This was in 949 A.D. (E.I. VII, 194). It has been 
conclusively proved now that there was no treachery 
whatever on his part in doing this act (see ante Gangas). 
The battle at which Riijaditya fell was fought at 
Takkolam near Arkonam. Krishna rewarded his brother
in-law's active co-operation and help by adding to his 
dominions the Banavasi 12,000, which brought the 
Ganga. boundary nearer to the Krishna. (E.G. III, 1\fandya 
41). Probably, Krishna III, in return, helped Biituga 
to gain his own throne, superseding the claims of his 
elder brother Rachamalla. (E.I. IV. 249). Biituga's 
daughter was also married to Krishna's son, thus bring
ing closer together the two families. (Sravana Belgola, 
New Edn. 133-0ld Edn. 57). The war with the 
Cholas ended, and Krishna apparently became master of 
the South, probably up to Tanjore. Hence the title of 
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Krishna III in several of his inscriptions as he "who 
took Kachchi and Tanjai" i.e., Kanchi and Tanjore. As 
tbe death of Rajaditya in battle took place in 949 A.D., 
it is likely that it took place about the tenth year of his 
reign. 

In this warfare acrainst the ChUla king, Krishna His Kera.Ia. 

III arpears to have be
0

en helped by a Kerala chief, who ~:aturana.na 
afterwards became known as Cbaturanana Pandita. He Pa.ndita. 

was apparently a great favourite of Krishna III. It is 
stated in an inscription at Tiruvorriyur, that as a youth 
learned in all the sciences, he emigrated to the Chula 
court and sought service under king Rajaditya. He soon 
became an intimate friend and subordinate of his. 
Though he was always near that king, he did not, how-
ever (so goes the inscription) die with him on the battle 
field. Aggrieved that he had tbus "done a deed incon-
sistent with the nature of his caste, family, father and 
master," Chaturanana resigned the world, bathed in the 
waters of the Ganges, entered the order of the Sanyasins 
at Adhigrama (Tiruvorriyur), received initiation at the 
hands of Niranjana guru and thereafter, becoming the 
chief of that matha, greatly improved the temple. This 
narrative of his life history, in an inscription s<:t up by 
himself, would seem to imply some remorse on the part 
of Chaturiinana for something done by him which he 
should have later thought was highly improper on his 
part. If he did not act exactly as a spy, he should have 
come very near it to discard worldly life and become a 
sanyasin. Krishna III perhaps followed the policy laid 
down by Chanakya in the A rthasiistra in regard to 
winning over tbe friends of foreign kings (see Artha 
Siistra, Chapter XIV). The inscription in which these 
details occur is of the 20th year of Krishna's reign. 
Chaturiinana's gift was one of money and consisted of 100 
nishkas of pure gold. The temple at Tiruvorriyur under 

M. Gr. VOL. II 48*. 
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his management seems to have flourished, so much so that 
we see gifts to it recorded by Krishna's mother and by 
one of the merchants attached to Krishna's camp. A 
grant by the latter is dated in the 18th regnal year and 
by the former in the 22nd. The merchant is described 
as one belonging to 1\lanyakheta, the Rashtrakuta capital. 
(M.E.R. 19l::S. Appendix B. Nos. 181, 177 and 179). 
According to the Karhad grant, Krishna III is said to 
have taken a large number of people with him into the 
Chula country when he invaded it. (E.I. IV. 281). 

One effect of the successful termination of the war 
against the Chula king was the establishment of the 
Rashtrakuta supremacy over a part of South India. 
Several inscriptions found in the present Madras, Chin
gleput, North Arcot and South Arcot Districts show that 
his over-lordship in this territory was recognized as a 
fact. These record gifts by some of his chiefs, who to 
judge from their names, were probably southern in 
origin. An inscription of his at Brahmadesam in the 
North Arcot District is dated in his 17th regnal year. 

The Vaidumbas appear to have been the feudatories 
of Krishna III. Sankaradeva and Srik::tnta, sons of 
Tiruvaiyan, recognize his suzerainty in inscriptions 
dated in his 22nd and 25th regnal years. (M.E.R. 1906. 
Appendix B. Nos. 742 and 743). Undated inscriptions 
found in the modern Cuddapah District indicate his sway 
over it. (M.E.R.1906, Appendix B. No. 36; !JI.E.R.1905, 
Part II, Para 28). Similarly inscriptions found in the 
Bellary District show that it was part of the Rashtrakuta 
kingdom at the time. Some of the inscriptions in the 
latter district show that Siva worship was triumphant at 
the time in and around modern Bellary District. There 
were Chalukya feudatories governing parts of this district, 
then called the Kogali 500 and the Madavadi 140. 
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(M.E.R, 1904, Appendix B. Nos. 75 and 100, dated in 
Saka 868 and Saka 878 or 946 and 956 A.D.). Thi~ 
would indicate that in Krishna's time, Chalukyas acted 
as subordinate officers under the Rashtrakutas. Iu one or 
two inscriptions in this district, dated in Saka 870 {948 
A.D.) and in 888 (::::::: 065 A.D.), Krishna III is called 
Akalavarsha Chalakenallata, apparently implying that he 
claimed to be both ChiiJukya sovereign and ruler of Lata. 
or southern Gujarat. 

A number of inscriptions belonging to his reign, dated Suzerainty 

from 941 to 965 A.D. and found in the Chitaldrug ~v::ambalige. 
District, make mention of Kannaiya's governorship of 
Kadambalige (i.e., ancient Kadamba territory). Of this 
Kannaiya, we have a. few inscriptions. His mother 
Polegabbe was apparently a widow, given to fasting and 
purified by bathing in the Ganges. (E.G. XI. Holalkere 
30). Kannaiya's brother-in-law was Goggi, whose genea-
logy tracing his descent from the Chalukya king Vikra-
maditya, is given in Chitaldrug 41. (E.G. XI). Krishna 
III is referred to in these inscriptions as the supreme 
sovereign and Chitaldrug 49, dated in 94 7 A.D., says that 
he was devoted to dharma. He is said, in Chitaldrug 
76, dated in Saka 859, or A.D. 937, to have excelled in 
his virtues the son of Dharma, Raghava, Dilipa and 
Mandhii.ta. As this praise occurs in an inscription of his 
father Amughavarsha III, it may perhaps be inferred 
that he had already distinguished himself both as a 
soldier and as a ruler. 

Sudrakayya seems to have succeeded Kmnaiya in the 
Kadambalige governorship. He is called in Holalkere 
23, dated in \167 A.D., Mahasamanta, champion over 
fleeing armies, master of Andhra-mandala and blwjanga 
(i.e., paramour, or lord) of Ujjeni. A grant of his, in 
favour of th~ god of the Siditesvara temple, built by 
one Sidilanka Kama, dated in 967 A.D, and made to 
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one Divyalinga Bhalara, is interesting for the fact that 
part of the lands gifted lay in "the Lokayata city of 
Gunderi of the Kiiravadi 300." The stone bearina this 
inscription is in the Kalla-Khambadahalu in the bou;dary 
of Gunderi and Malenahalli. The Gunderi referred to 
as a Lokayata city is still in existence. The Lokiiyatas 
were a sect of a.thiests who followed the doctrines of 
Charvaka. Madhavacharya reviews their system in 
the opening chapter of his work the Sarvadarsana 
Sangraha. 

As regards Gangavadi 96,000, it is clear from Holalkere 
88, which may be assigned to 965 A.D. and which 
recognizes the suzerainty of Krishna III, that 1Iarasimha 
Permadi (Mii.rasimha III) was ruling over it as a feudatory 
of Krishna. Marasimha III was the son and successor 
of Biituga. 

Suzerainty In the Sorab Taluk of Shimoga District, we have a 
~:e:a.va.si. number of inscriptions belonging to Krishna's reign. 

Despite its gift to the Ganga king, Banavasi 12,000 
appears to have come under Rashtrakiita rule, if indeed 
it was ever transferred to the Gangas. The statement of 
Mandya 41 in this regard has apparently to be treated 
with caution. We have, in fact, numerous inscriptions, 
ranging from 938 A.D. to 965 A.D., i.e., from about the 
beginning of Krishna's reign to practically its end, 
attesting to Rashtrakuta rule over this province. In 
938 A.D., one Miicbiyarasa was the officer governing it 
on behalf of Krishna III. About 9H A.D., the province 
was apparently divided into two parts, over one of 
which Samanta Kalavittarasa was governing. Similarly, 
we find one Galavendra ruling over part of it about 951 
A.D. But in an inscription dated in 954 A.D., we see 
it recorded that the burden of Banavasi 12,000 was on 
Kalivattarasa's son Rasanna." Apparently the division 
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was a temporary one. In the same .year Macbiyarasa 
was acting once again. Javanaisa occupied the position 
in 955 A.D. About 980 A.D., Gabbindara came into 
office. In 965 A.D., Javana,isa returned to the post. 
(E.G. VII[, Sorab 203, 246, 240, 474 and 202). In the 
Shikarpur and Shimoga 'raluks, we have mention of 
Krishna III on a couple of Virakals. One of these is 
Shikarpur 183, whose date is not readable but may be 
about 950 A.D. and Shimoga 22, dated in Saka 855 or 
A.D. 962-963. There can be little doubt, that practically 
over the whole of the present Chitaldrug and Shimoga 
Districts, Rashtrakiita rule continued unabated during 
the reign of Krishna III. 

Krishna III appears to have died in Saka 889, cyclic Khottiga, 
1 A D 9 d d d b (h" Nitya.varsha; year Ksnaya, or . . 66 an was succee e y rs 966.971 A.D. 

brother) Khottiga. This is now definitely ascertained by 
a lithic record found at Kolagallu, in the Bellary District. 
(M.E.R. 1914, Appendix B. No. 236). He appears to 
have had a quiet rule. Records of his time have been 
found at Bagali and Kudatani in the Bellary District. 
Those at Kudatani and Adaragunchi are dated in Sa.ka 
893 or A.D. 971-2, while the one at Bagali is dated in Saka 
894 or 97~ A.D. ':J.lhe latter mentions the Ganga feuda-
tory of Khottiga. (M.E.R. 1004, Appendix B. Nos. 44 
and 79). He is also referred to in a few inscriptions 
found in the Cbitaldrug District. Of these (E.G. XI) 
Chitaldrug 50, d::tted in 968 A.D., is the first in point of 
time. He is spoken of in it as Nityavarsha-Deva and 
described as an energetic warrior with his capital at 
Manyakheta. He is also recognized as the overlord of 
the Kadambalige 1,000, which was governed in his name 
by one Pandayya. In Chitaldrug 74, dated in 968 A.D., 
Nityavarsha is also called Khuttiga Deva and the addi-
tional information is given that Pandayya or Pandiga, as 
it calls him, was the son of Goggi, previously mentioned. 
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Pandayya's wife was a Jaina lady named Jakki Sundari, 
who built a basadi, to which a grant was made by 
Pandayya. As Pandayya is called the " Chalukya. 
Omnicient," he may be taken to have been connected 
with the ancient Chalukya dynasty. 

During Khottiga's time, a part of Banavasi 12,000 
appears to have been governed by Gabbindra, who was 
in power under Krishnfl. III as well. (E.G. VIII, Sorab 
531, dated in 967 A.D.). 

There is reason to believe that Khottiga was a Jain by 
religion, unlike his brother and mother, who appear to 
have been devout Saivas. He caused, according to an 
inscription found at Danavalapadu, in the Cuddapah 
District, a pedestal to be made for the bathing ceremony 
of a J aina saint named Santi. This pedestal is in front 
of a J aina image in a ruined J aina temple at that 
place. From the nishadhis and Jaina inscriptions found 
at the place, it should have been in olden days a place 
held sacred by J ainas . 

. Kakka II, also called Kakkala-Deva, the next king, 
proved to be the last of the Rashtrakiita line. He 
appears to have been a nephew of Khottiga .. For him, 
we have a few inscriptions in the Sorab Taluk. One 
d!l.ted in 972 A.D. records that a certain Chattayya 
was governing the Banavasi 12,000. Another, dated in 
973 A.D., gives the name Kakka-Deva, and records 
the continuance of Chattayya's rule over Banrwasi. 
A third, undated but assigned by Mr. Rice to 991 A.D., 
but may be 20 years earlier, refers to Kakka as the 
ruling sovereign and mentions a grant of 24 thera 
drammas to one Ketaga, who gave up his life in order 
that the local governor, one Santivarma, may have a 
son. (E.G. VIII, Sorab 479; also see Sorab 531, 455, 
45'1 and 454.) (For dramma see ante Chapter IV, 
Numismatics). 
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We have also a couple of inscriptions referring to 
Kakka's rule in the inscriptions found in the Chitaldrug 
District.(E.C. XI). In Davangere 152, dated in 976 A.D., 
he is described as ruling as far as the ocean. Kadambalige 
was, during his reign, still being governed by Pandayya. 
This, however, is the last we hear of independent Ri\shtra
k~ta rule in .Mysore. In Holalkere 85, dated in 977 A.D., 
we have no suzerain recognized, though the local chief's 
name-Arabalava-is given. This indicates the troublous 
nature of the times, which ended in the Chalukya 
revolution effected under the leadership of Taila II. 

The immediate cause of the fall of the Rashtrakiita Indra IV, 
died 982 A.D. kingdom is not known. But the feebler rulers who 

succeeded Krishna III, perhaps, provided ample scope 
for the ambitious designs of Taila II, a scion of the old 
Chalukya stock, who at a convenient opportunity sub-
verted the kingdom. When exactly this subversion took 
place is not known. As there are inscriptions recognizing 
the suzerainty of Kakka up to 976 A.D., the event could 
not have occurred till that year. Before then, somewhere 
about 973 A.D., when the Ganga king .M:a.rasimha III 
abdicated and retired to Banki\pur, Indra IV was crowned 
by him (Miirasimha) ae the Riishtrakiita king. Indra IV 
was the grandson of Krishna III, .Krishna's un-named son 
having married a daughter of Butuga, and was apparently 
considered the rightful heir to the throne. But Khottiga 
succeeded Krishna III and he in turn was succeeded by 
Kakka II. Miirasimha's attempt bas accordingly to be 
set down as an attempt to assert the superior claim of 
Indra IV. 'l~hese internal dissensions should have given 
an opportunity to Taila II to prosecute his own aims. 
The attempt of l\Iarasimha to prop up the right of 
Indra IV having proved futile, the latter retired to Sravana 
Belgola and there starved himself to death by the J aina 
rite nf sallekhana in 982 A.D. An inscription at that 
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place (Sravana Belgola 133) praises his wonderful skill in 
horsemanship and describes him as great in war as in 
liberality. It speaks of him also as one devoted to truth, 
indeed as one who had resolved never to tell a lie and never 
did utter one. He was apparently a devout Jain and 
married to the daughter of a chief named Rajachi:idiimani, 
of whom nothing is known. Indra's epitaph (part of 
which ·is repeated in an inscription at Hemiivati, E.G. XII, 
Sira 27) shows him to have been a lovable prince born in 
times least propitious to his talents and character. 

Revolution of The earliest inscription we have for Taila II is Sorab 
Taila II, 978 ) 
A.D. 445 (E.G. VIII , but it is unfortunately undated. As it, 

however, describes him as a .Malzamandalesvara, it is 
possible he was only a local ruler under the Rashtra4 

kiit~ king of the time. It might, therefore, be assigned 
as 1\Ir. Rice does, to about 975 A.D. There is indeed 
an inscription of Taila's father Vikramiiditya dated in 
Saka 893 (or A.D. 971) which gives him the full regal 
titles. (E.G. ·XI, Chitaldrug 25). This would seem to 
be a case of coming events casting their shadows before, 
if the inscription is to be relied upon as a contemporane
ous record. In Sorab 530, however, he is given the full 
royal titles of "Prithvi Vallabha," "Mahii.rajadhiraja," 
etc., and is called Niirmadi Tailappa Deva. It is dated in 
Saka 903 or A.D. 980. From these inscriptions, it might 
perhaps be inferred that Taila effected the revolution 
sometime between 975 and 980 A.D. As there are, 
however, Inscriptions recognizing Kakka's rule even in 
976 A.D.,and Tailais a full blown ruler in ~80 A.D.,Taila's 

·-victory over Kakka may be set down to 977-978 A.D., a 
date which may be taken as near the approximate date as 
might be fixed for it, in the present state of our knowledge. 
Indra IV apparently did not desire to survive the loss of 
his kingdom long after Taila's victory and died in 78:2 A.D. 
With Taila's success, we enter on the history of the 
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revived dynasty of Chalukyas, which, like the one it sup~ 
planted, lasted for about two centuries and a quarter. 

The fall of the Rashtrakiltas, followed not long after by Simultaneous 

that of the Ganga8, before the invading hosts of the Cholas, ~~~:t~akutas 
meant a great blow to the Jain faith. With rare excep· and Gangas. 

tions, the Ganga kings were Jains by religion, and though 
most of the Rashtrakiita kings were Saivas, some appear 
to have been Jainas. But the disappearance of these 
two dynasties did not for the time being affect the Jain 
religion, though the Saiva faith was competing with it 
for supremacy. 

It was during the time of the Hashtrakutas that the Ara~tribute 

Muhammadans of Sind first got into friendly relations ~~~a~~i:~ 
with the Hindus of Western India. Sind had been con-
quered by Muhammad, son of Kasim, early in the 8th 
century. For nearly a century thereafter, they bad been 
opposed by the Gnrjara kings of Bhimal, whose territory 
lay to the east of the Arab kingdom. The lH.shtrakiita 
kings, being at war with the Gurjara kings, cultivated 
friendship with the Arabs of Sind. One result of this 
new policy was that Arab merchants and travellers began 
to visit \\'estern India, some of whom beginning with 
the merchant Sulaiman (\Jth century) have left a record of 
what they saw. (Elliot, History of India I). These writers 
call the Rashtrakiita kings " Balhar.ii," a corruption of 
Vallabha andBallaha, which was a title of the Rashtrakiita 
kings and of their predecessors the Chalukyas,and state that 
they were the greatest amongst the sovereigns of Indi!l.. 
Sir Vincent Smith remarks that this tribute of honour to 
Rashtrakiita rule is well justified by the acbievemE>nts of 
this dynasty. He adds that "the Kailasa temple is one of 
the wonders of the world, a work of which any nation 
might be proud, and an honour to the king under whose 
patronage it was executed.'' (E.H.I., New Edition, 447). 
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No coinage has been attributed to this dynasty during 
its most flourishing period. Some silver coins, imitated 
from the coinage of the Kshtrapas of Surashtra, have 
however, been attributed to Krishna II, son of Indra (see 
above). These coins are of Western Gupta fabric and 
have been found in the NasikDistrict,Bombay Presidency. 
This Krishna was a predecessor of Krishna I, and is said to 
have ruled about 375-400 A.D. Rapson has characterized 
this attribution as "certainly incorrect as the date is too 
early for the style of the coins, which are imitated from 
the latest Gupta coins current in this locality." For the 
same reason, he adds, it is impossible to place them so 
late as the time of the best known King of this dyn:1sty 
Krishnaraja Rashtrakiita, Circa 7 56 A.D. (i.e., Krishna 
III). 'l'heir ascription should therefore remain for the pre
sent undecided. (See Rapson's Coins of India, 27 and 38.) 

We left the early Chalukyas, on their being superseded 
by the Hashtrakiitas, in order to follow the history of the 
latter dynasty. (According to the convention adopted 
by Indian Epigraphists, Chalukya -a short-represents 
the Early Chalukyas of Badami and Olzalukya-a long
represents the Cbalukyas of Kalyani). Its downfall, 
however, restored the supremacy of the Chalukyas, and 
we may resume the annals relating to this line of kings. 
It was in the time of Kirtivarma II that the Chiilukyas 
lost their power. Davangere I cf 1123 A.D., which gives a 
full genealogy of the Chalukya dynasty speaks of him 
as he "by whom the Chalukya kingdom became impeded 
in the earth." (E.G. XI). He may have been succeeded 
by another Kirtivarma, but this is doubtful. Davangr.re 1, 
above referred to, states that it wa:; he "who thrust out 
the wicked people." There is, however, no independent 
confirmation of this assertion. The names of the subse
quent king:; of the intervening period are more reliable, 
namely, Taila, Vikramaditya, Bhima, Ayyana (who 
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married a daughter of the Rashtrakuta king, Krishna) and 
Vikramaditya IV (who married Bontha-devi, daughter of 
kitJg Lakshmana, of the Chedi or Kalachurya family). One 
Chiilukya, named J ayasimha, fled to Anhilvara in Gujarat, 
the court of Bhuja Raja, the last of the Sauras. Here, his 
son Mula Raja married the daughter of Bhuja Raja, and 
in 031 A.D., succeeded the latter on the throne, the Halic 
law being set aside in his favour. He ruled at Anhilvara 
for fifty-eight years, and his descendants occupied the 
throne of that country with great glory till 1145 A.D. 

Meanwhile Tailapa, the son of Vikramaditya above 
mentioned, defeated the Riishtrakutas in the person of 
the king Kakkala, and retrieved the Chi\Jukya fortunes. 
Davangere 1 states that be cut down the two war pillars 
(rana stambha) that had been erected by the Rii.shtrakuta 
king Karkara and as the original Boar raised up the earth 
which had been submerged in the ocean, he raised up the 
fortune of the Chalukya family which had been submerged 
by the frauds of the Rashtrakutas. He succeeded to 
the throne in 973 A.D., and transmitted to his posterity a 
kingdom which increased in splendour and prosperity 
under each succeeding reign for nearly 230 years. The 
following is a list of the kings for this period:-

Taila II (Niirmadi Taila, Ahavamalla) 
Satyiisraya, (Irivabedenga, Sattiga etc.,) 
Vikramaditya V, (Tribhuvanamalla) ... 
Ayyana II 
Jayasimha II, (Jagadekamalla) ..• ... ... • .. 
Somesvara I, (Trailokyamalla, Ahavamalla, etc.) .. . 
Siimesvara II, (Bbuvanaikamalla) ... •.• .. . 
Vikramaditya VI, (Vikramarka Tribhuvanamalla, 

Permadi) 
Siimesvara III, (Bhuliikamalla) 
Perma-.Jagadekamalla II 
Taila III 

A.. D. 
973- 997 
997-1008 

1009 -1014 
1014 

1015-1042 
1042-1068 
1068-1076 

1076-1127 
1127-1136 
1136-1151 

Tailapa, Trailiikyamalla ... •.. ... ... ... 1151-1163 
(Kalachurya. usurpation ..• ... ... ... ...l 
Taila III ruled over only a part of his kingdom till 115&--1183 

1163 A.D.) ... ... •.. ... ... ...1 
Jagadckamalla III ... ... ... . .. 1163-1184 
Si!mesvara IV, (rribhuvanamall~ etc.) ... l1184-85 
Re ruled at different times and places ... 1 -Circa 1200 
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Of the manner in which Taila II regained the lost 
kingdom, after a lapse of about two centuries and a 
quarter, we have more than one graphic description in 
the inscriptions so far discovert:d. Davangere 1 has been 
referred to above. Sbikarpur 12.5 (E.G. VII) says:
" Tbe earth and tbe crown having fallen into the hands 
of the Rattas, he drove the kings of the Ratta kingdom 
before him, put them down and overwbelmecl them, this 
millstone (gharatta) to the Rattas, and took possession 
of the crown of the Chalukya kingdom." His father 
Vikramaditya is referred to in Chitaldrug 25, (E.G. XI) 
dated 971 A.D., and given the usual royal titles, but, as 
already remarked, it is difficult to assert if it is a cc·ntem
poraneous epigraph. While Davangere 1 gives some 
part in the attempt to Kirtivarman III, it gives no pro
minence to Vikramaditya. As Kirtivarman is, according 
to it, removed by five generations from Taila II, he 
cannot be connected with the revolution effected by 
Taila II. Taila ruled for 24 years and was a contem
porary of the Chula king Rajaraja the Great and of the 
Sinda king Pulikala. His capital was Kalyiina (or some
times Kalyani) in the present Nizam's Dominions. 
He married Jakkabbe, daughter of Kakkala II, the 
Riishtrakuta king whom he had subverted. He is 
described in Shikarpur 125 as eager for war with Chola 
and a terror to him. If the early Chalukyas had been 
largely occupied in the south in wars against the Palla vas, 
whose power they ultimately broke, the kings of the 
restored Chiilukyas had to engage themselves in that 
quarter in struggles with the Cholas. The thirty years' 
period of 973 to 1003 A.D., during which the Eastern 
Chii.lukya kingdom of Vengi was without a ruler, seems to 
have been a time when the Cholas had overrun the coun
try, having first acquired the territories of the Pallavas, 
including the city of Kiinchi, their ancient capital. We 
accordingly find Tailappa described as full of desire to 
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fight with the Chula Raja, and as being a destroying fire 
to the Cholas. Taila as king is . represented by a few 
lithic inscriptions in this State. Channagiri 7, dated in 
Sakn 914, cyclic year Nandana, or A.D. 992, is of his 
reign. It is a virakal, badly defaced. (E.G. VII). 
Shikarpur 179 (E.G. VII) dated in Saka 919, or A.D. 997, 
refers to Banavasi and other provinces in .1\Iysore being 
under the rule of Bhimarasa. Davangere 114 dated in 
Saka 914, or A.D. 992, is also of his reign. (E.G. XI). 
It refers to the rule of K'tdambalige under Jatarasa, the 
Siuda chief. Besides the provinces of Banavasi and 
Kadambalige, in the present Mysore State, Taila II 
seems to have ruled over Kogali 500 and the adjoining 
country forming the present Adoni Taluk of Bellary 
District. In Taila's time, Aryavarman was its governor. 
(M. E.R. 1904, Para 17; also see Appendix, No. 81 of 
1904, dated in A.D. 987-988). Adityavarman took his 
place in 992-993 A.D. (ibid. No. 36 of 1904); probably 
Adityavarman preceded him in the governorship of 
Banavasi, as he is in this inscription (ibid No. 36 of 
1904) called "Lord of Banavasi. This Adityavarman 
was apparently a scion of the Kadamba family who had 
taken service under the Chalukyas (ibid). Taila should 
have been an active and ambitious sovereign. He not 
only recovered the dominions of his forefathers in 
Mysore but also Lata (Southern Gujarat), whose ruler 
Bairappa was directed by him to attack Mula Raja, abo.ve 
named. A good part of Taib's time was taken up in 
fighting Munja, the Paramara Raja of Dhiira, who 
professes to have won six victories over him. But on the 
seventh occasion, Munja, who had crossed the Godavari, 
was defeated, captured and eventnally put to death. 
This happened about 995 A.D. (E.I. i. 222-228; Fleet, 
Dyna.qties of Kanarese Districts, in Bombay Gazetteer I. 
ii. 432; Bhandarkar, Early History oj Dekkan, ibid, 
~H). 
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Taila II patronised the Kannada poet Kaviratna, who 
is probably identical with the pilgrim whose name is 
found engraved on the Chikkabetta at Sravana Belgola. 
lSravana Belgola 449). Kaviratna wrote the Ajitapuriina 
in 993 A.D. and received from Taila II the title of 
Kavichakravarti. (See M.A.R. 1908-1909, para 47 and 
Inscriptions at Sravana Belgola, Introd. 76, where Taila 
III is a slip for Taila II). 

According to some inscriptions, Taila II had two sons 
Satyasraya and Dasavarma (Davangere 1); according to 
others Dasavarma was not his brother, but his son. 
However that may be, Satyiisraya succeeded Tfl.ila II on 
the Chalukya throne. He is also known as Sattiga or 
Sattiya in inscriptions. There are· only one or two 
inscriptions of his in this State. In (E.G. VI) Mudgere 11 
he is referred to under the title of Irivabedanga. There 
is, indeed, a great paucity of inscriptions of his period, 
due probably to the Chota conquest of Gangavadi 
and Nolambavadi. It was during his reign and that 
of his successor Vikramaditya V that the Chulas 
under Rajaraja I became supreme in Southern I ndia. 
Rajaraja claims to have conquered Gangavadi, and the 
Nolambapadi (Nolambavadi) 32,000. The Chula occupa
tion of Gangavadi is borne out by a considerable number 
of records found in this State. The conquest of 
Nolambavadi took place in A.D. 998-999, in the first two 

· years of Satyasraya's reign. A second invasion of the 
Chalukya possessions seems to have been undertaken by 
Rajara.ja. The defeat of Satyasraya which is reported in 
the Leyden grant and in one of the Tanjore inscriptions 
was apparently the result of this invasion. The same 
event is alluded to in the historical introduction prefixed 
to the epigraphs of this Chola king by the statement that 
he conguered the seven and a half laksha.~ of Irattapadi, 
i.e., the Western Chiilukya Empire. This conquest is 
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mentioned first in inscriptions of his 22nd year 
corresponding to A.D. 1007-1008. The defeat of 
Satyasraya and the conquest of the Western Chalukyan 
dominions should therefore have taken place in or about 
A.D. 1007-1008. An inscription of Satyii.sraya at Hottur 
in the Dharwar district, dated in A.D. 1007-10081 of which 
Sir John Fleet bas given an abstract in the Bombay 
Gazetteer i. ii. 433, admits that the Chota king, called 
Nurmadi Chc3la, collecting a force numbering 900,000, 
"pillaged the whole country, slaughtered the women, the 
children and the Brahmans, and took the girls to wife, 
destroyed their caste." Apparently there had been a great 
fall since the Pallava days in the observation of the laws 
of warfare set down by Manu. However that be, Western 
Chalukya power was not established again in Nolambavadi 
until the accession, in 1018 A.D. of Jagadekamalla 
Jayasimha, or a few years earlier. Jayasimha's inscrip· 
tions have been found at Bagali and Kurugodu. One at 
the former place is dated in 1018 A.D., and another 
in 1035-1036 A.D., one at Kurugodu is dated in 1027-8 
A.D. and another in 1030-1031 A.D. The Chula king 
Rajendra-ChQla, son of Rajaraja I, claims to have 
overcome J ayasi mha and to have conquered his dominions, 
while Jayasimha calls himself" the lion of the elephant 
Rajendra-Chola." (See M.E.R., Para, 17 Appendix B. 
Inscriptions Nos. 37, 64, 65, 93 and 87). Satyiisraya was 
probably Jain by religion for his Guru is said to have 
been the Jain teacher Vimalachandra, whose death by 
Sanyasana is recorded in E.G. VI Mudgere 11. He seems 
to have had a daughter named Pampa-D'evi (by his wife 
Ambika-Devi), who is referred to in an inscription dated , 
in Saka 919 or A.D. 997, in w·hich the king is referred 
to as Chalukya Permiinadi, which must have been one of 
his titles. (E.G. IV Hunsur 50). She is said to have been· 
married to the Pallava King Iriva-Nolambadhiraja. (Fleet, 
Dyna.stie.~ of the Kanarese Districts, 428). Whether 

M. Gr. VOL. II 49 
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she was the same as Vriddhimabbarasi mentioned in the 
Gonbalu · inscription referred to below is difficult to 
determine. The latter is also said to have been a 
daughter of Satyii.sraya and to have married Iriva
Nolambii.dhiraja (see below). 

During Satyiisraya's time, the Western ,Chii.lukyas, 
however, retained Banaviisi, which was about 1002 A.D., 
under the rule of Bhimariija. (E.G. VII. 71). This 
inscription, is, as pointed out by Mr. Rice, (ibid) peculiar 
in several respects and is not free from doubt or difficulty. 
The name appears as Satyasrayam for Satyasraya; 
instead of calling Kulatilaka, it has Kulatilakam, thus 
converting the personal name into a family name; the 
Saka dating 934 (A.D.1012) and the cyclic year Subha
krit do not agree, though Subhakrit was Saka 924 ( 1102 
A.D.), which is well within Satyiisraya's reign. Satyas
raya is also referred to as the ruling sovereign in Sorab 
385 and 386 dated in 1004 A.D. (E.G. VIII). 

His son, Satyasraya's son Kundamarasa, appears to have been 
Kundamarasa, • . - · 
Governor of governor of Banavas1 and Santahge about 1012 A.D., 
Bana.vasi etc. probably succeedincr in that office Bhima RaJ·a. (E.G. Provmces, t> 

1012-1o42 Vli Shikarpur 287). His seat of Government was 
A.D. at Balipura or Belgami (Shikarpur 125). This prince 

of the royal blood seems to have retained this position 
till the accession of Somesvara I, i.e., during a period of 
about 30 years. He is also called Kunda Raja and 
Kundaka Raja. (Shikarpur 307 and 9). The inscrip· 
tion dated in 1012 A.D., referred to above, is interesting 
as referring to a charity, which became incapable of being 
carried out. The case, it would appear, presented a 
predicament, which it says was like the suit in the 
Bharata, in which the well belonged to one man, the 
pot to another, and the rope to a third. The person 
entrusted with execution of the charity was unable to 
raise the water to the rice land, so that it bore no crop, 
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be sent for his son-in-law, who expended the money on 
it and restored the work of merit. (E.G. VII. 287). 
The other inscription referring to Kunda-Riija (E.G. 
VII. 307 dated in 1016 A.D) quotes an oft-recurring 
text:-" By these two (classes of) men only is the disc 
of the sun burst through ; the sanyasi absorbed in yoga, 
and he who dies facing the foe in battle." In another 
inscription, dated in 1017 A.D., Kundamarasa is described 
as a " Miiri to the Tivulas :md Sattiga's hatta" i.e. 
death to tbe Tigulas (or Cholas) and maintainer of 
the obstinacy (obstinate enmity) of his father Satyasraya 
towards them. (E.G. VII Shikarpur 285). In Shikarpur 
125 of 1019 A.D., be is also called Sattiga's Chattam or 
Satyasraya's chief man or principal agent. (E.G. VII). 

Dasavarma, the younger brother of Satyasraya, does Dasavarma. 

not appear to have ruled. His wife was Bhagyavati. (E.G. 
XI Davangere 1) or Bhagala Devi. 

Dasavarma's son was Vikrama, or Vikramaditya V, v.ikrama

surnamed Tribbuvanamalla. According t.o Davangere 1, ;z::!, 
he was called Vikrama, because he was " possessed of a Tribhuvana-

b f 1 (v.k ) ' Th' . . . 1 malla, c aracter or va our 1 rama . ' IS mscnptwn a so 1009-lOlSA.D. 

states that he succeeded his uncle (J yeshta pitri) on the 
Cbalukya throne. 

The circumstances under which Satyiisraya's own son ~s superses· 

Kundamarasa, above named, who seems to have spent ~:;;. 
his whole life-time as governor of Banavasi and other marasa. 

provinces in Mysore, did not succeed to the throne, seems 
nowhere explained in the extant inscriptions. Even 
Davangere 1, which contains the longest genealogy of 
the entire dynasty from the early Chalukyas, does not 
mention more than that Vikramaditya succeeded his 
" most noble uncle." Probably he was too close to his 
uncle to be brushed aside easily, more especially as 

M Gr. VOL. II 49 *, 
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Kundamarasa was far away in Mysore. Shikarpur 125 
seems to throw some faint light on this matter. It states 
that Kundamarasa was ruling over Banavasi and other 
provinces with both rights (ublwya siimyadi) as far as the 
Western Ocean. This would suggest that he ruled not 
only by virtue of position as governor but also by virtue 
of his sovereign right. He is still styled Mahiimanda
lesvara in an inscription dated in 1019 A.D., in which 
Jayasimha (son of Vikrama) is mentioned as the ruling 
Chalukya king. (E.G. VII Shikarpur 125). Apparently 
he had been superseded by his cousin Vikrama. Dasa
varma's another son, Binayita, is mentioned in (E.O.Xl) 
Ja.gahir 13, which has been assigned to about 1010 A.D. 
As he is specifically mentioned as Dasavarmarasa's son, 
there can, it may be presumed, be no mistake about it. 
He was apparently a local ruler in North-West Mysore, 
nnder his cousin Kundamarasa. Of Vikramaditya V, 
however, we have only very few inscriptions, due probably 
to the incursion of the Chulas into the Chalnkya 
territories, as mentioned above. Sir John Fleet has 
published a copper-plate grant of his from Kauthem. 
(l.A. XVI 15-24). A damaged and mutilated lithic 
inscription of his has also been traced at Gonahalu in the 
Adoni Taluk. It seems to be dated in Sako. 936, (or 
A.D. 1014) though the last figure is a doubtful rendering. 
(M.E.R. 1923, Appendix B. No. 722). If this reading is 
accepted, his reign would be increased by two years 
beyond the latest date assigned to him by Sir John 
Fleet. (Bombay Gazetteer I. ii. 428). This record 
mentions a subordinate of Vikramaditya V named 
Nolambadhiriija, who has been identified with the 
Nolamba Pallava prince Iriva-Nolambadbiriija, als::> 
called GhaWiya-Ankakara, who in A.D. 1010-1011 was 
governing the Nolambavadi 32,000 and other Provinces 
under Vikramaditya V. He is said to have marrifld a 
daughter of Satyasraya, who accordingly was a cousin 



XI] HISTORICAL PERIOD 773 

sister of Vikraruaditya V. (ibid 332). The Gonahalu 
inscription, above referred to, gives the name of this 
princess as Vriddimabbarasi. The relationship suggests 
that the \Vestern Chiilukyas strengthened their hold on 
Nolambavadi by marital alliances. (U.E,R. 1923, Para 
22). Vikramaditya is also mentioned as the ruling 
sovereign in Sorab 381, dated in about 1010 A.D., and in 
Sorab 4 71, dated in 1012 A.D. In the former Senavarasa 
is s9.id to be governing the Banavasi 12,000 and in the 
latter Chattyya-Deva is represented as its governor. 

Ayyana II, also called Ayyanayya Kshitisvara next Ayyana II, 

ascenil.ed the throne. It has been suggested that he 1014 
A.D. 

would not have been called Kshitisvara unless he had 
actually ruled. (M.E.R. 1925, Para 3). His name 
appears in the list of Chalukyan kings given by eight 
different inscriptions (e.g. Shikarpur 130 dated 1075 
A.D.; See I.A. LXVII, 287). He is also referred to in 
an inscription of Vikramaditya VI found at Halyam in 
the Kudligi Taluk of Bellary District. (M.E.R. 1925, 
Appendix B. No. 316). It is by a slip referred to as 
No. 315 in the Report proper, (Part II Para 3). No epi-
graphs, however, that are directly referable to his reign 
have yet been found. This fact has been accounted for by 
supposing that his rule might have been a short and an 
uneventful one. This suggestion necessarily rules out the 
inference that he did not reign at all. (Fleet, lac cit, 435). 

Jayasimha II, surnamed Jagadekamalla, brother of Jayasimhall, 

Vikramii.ditya V, is better known as a ruler. Sir John :;~~-eka· 
Fleet bas noticed the hlirii.j copp~r-plate grant of his I018-I042A.D. 

time. (l.A. VIII 10-23). The Bangalore Museum 
Plates of Vira-Nolamba Chakravarti (vf Chalukya-kula) 
dated in Saka 366 has been assigned by Mr. Rice to this 
king, as he had that title. Saka 366, Tarana, the alleged 
date of the grant, is a mistake for Saka 966 Tarana. 
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(E.G. IX Bangalore 142). Jayasimha is stated in 
Shikarpur 136 (E.G. VII) to be known as Nolamba
Pallava Permanadi, being the son of a Pallava 
Princess, The Chola occupation of Nolambavadi 
was probably ended by him, in or about 1018 A.D. In 
Shikarpur 125, dated in 1019 A.D., (E.G. VII), we are 
told that he caused the lotus king Bbuja to shut up and 
was a lion to the elephant Rajendra·Chola. If that be 
so, is it too much to call him Rajadhiriija? asks the poet 
who composed the inscription. The statement in this 
inscription that he " chastised " the Cbolas may not be 
altogether a poetical exaggeration as we find his 
inscriptions in Nolambavii.rli proper. An inscription 
of his reign dated in Saka 940, or A.D. 1018, has 
been found at Bagali in the Bellary District, while others 
have been traced at Kurugodu in the same district. 
Another inscription of his at Bagali is dated in)035-1036; 
those at Kurugodu are dated in 1027-8 and 1030-31, 
These refer to his feudatory who was governing a good 
part of the Bellary District and the 1\Iysore State. (M.E .R. 
1904, Para 7. Appendix No. 87 etc. of 1904). Rajendra
Chola's claim to success over Jayasimba should, in view of 
the existence of these lithic inscriptions, be treated as 
his referring to some temporary advantage he gained ov~>r 
his adversary. An inscription ofJayasimba, dated in 1021 
A.D., at Hire Megulageri in Harpanballi Taluk, gives 
his full name and refers to his mahiisamantadhipati 
Dandanayaka Polamayya. On the other band, in this 
very year, 1021 A.D., Jayasimha is said in Chula 
inscriptions to have turned his back at Musangi (possibly 
Uchcbangi as Mr. Rice suggests, but more probably 

· Maski) and by 1026 Rajendra-Chola is said to have 
taken Irattapadi 7! Iakbs country from Jayasimba. This 
seems, from other inscriptions testifying to firm Chii.lukya 
rule in it, an exaggeration. Another refers to a subordinate 
of his called Jagadekamalla Nolamba-Pallava-Permanadi. 
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This probably refers to Udayaditya who was in charge of 
Nolambavadi 32,000, Kadambalige 1,000 and other 
Provinces in Saka 955 and 959 or A.D. 1033 and 10:17. 
In 1032 A.D. Jayasimha was enjoying sports at Etagiri, 
identified with Yatagiri in the Nizam's Dominions. 
(E.G. VII Shikarpur 20a). In 1036 A.D., he was 
according to Shikarpur 126, (E.G. VII) at Potta!akere, 
identified with Dannayakanakere in the Bellary District. 
Two inscriptions of the same year have been found at 
Oravayi in the Bellary Taluk. In these also, he is 
represented as ruling from (his temporary head-quarters) 
Pottalakere. (M.E.R. 1914, Appendix B. Nos. 200 and 
201). 'l'hese two inscriptions seem to be identical in 
character and record that one Udayiidityadeva. of the 
Pallava lineage, "the lord of Kiinchipura," as he is 
called, made a grant to three Brahmans "who had 
placed the limbs of Nolamba-Mahiidevi in the Ganges." 
Apparently, they had carried her bones to Benares and 
thrown them there in the Ganges, thus evidencing to 
the ancient character of this custom still in vogue. 
Evidently, this queen, Nolamba Mahiidevi, who died in 
Saka 958, Dhatri (A.D. 1036-1037), was the mother of 
Devalamahiidevi, queen of Jayasimha II. Sir John 
Fleet mentions only one queen of Jayasimha II, viz., 
Suggaladevi, who is supposed to have converted t.he king 
from Jainism to the Saiva faith. While at Pottalakere, 
a grant was made by J ayasimha (Shikarpur H6J to 
Vadi Rudraguna (or Lakulisvara Pandita) for repairs to 
the famous temple of Panchalinga at Balligavi. (E.G. VII 
Shikarpur 126). He apparently belonged to the Kii.lii
mukha sect of the Piisupata school, whose original 
founder Lakulisa has been referred to the 1st Century 
A.D. (J.Bo. R.A.S. XXII. 152; J.R.A.S. 1907, 419). 
The grant was for carrying out worship and for food and 
cloths for the students and ascetics, fre~ of all taxes. The 
chief Udayaditya of the Pallava family referred to above, 
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and in another record (ibid No. 208) as Udayiidityayya, 
receives in the latter the surname of Jagadekamalla 
Nolamba-Pallava-Permanadi evidently as he was Jaya
simha's subordinate. His residence and capital (Ikkebidu) 
seem to have be.en at Kampili, in the present Bellary 
District. He is probably the same person who is referred 
to in E.G. XI Challakere 21 and 22, dated in A.D.1027, 
as ruling over Rodda, Sira, and other nads. He was the 
son of Irung6la-Chola-maharaja, whose other titles were 
lord of Oreyur-pura etc. Irungola's father was Govinda 
Deva. In Davangere 71, Uiiayaditya is coupled with 
Nolamba-Pallava-Permiinadi-Deva and he is said t0 be 
ruling in 1035 A.D. In 1037 A.D. Jagadekamalla-Immadi
Nolamba-PallavaPermiinadi was, according to Davangere 
126, ruling over Kadambalige and other provinces. In 
A.D. 1039 Jayasimha was at Ghattadakere. (Shikarpur 
153). In A.D. 1042, an agrahara was established at 
Andhasura, the place still so called near Anantapur, which 
appears to have been the capital of the Siintaligeniid. 
(Sagar 109 bis). Such, it seems, was its fertility that 
hunger was unknown there. Sagar 109 bi.~ and Sagar 108 
bis, both of which record grants by Bijjarasa, during his 
governorship of SiintPJige 1,000 under Jayasimha, give 
full particulars about him. He appears to have been a 
Chalukya prince, His alternative name was Bijja-Bhupa. 
His younger brother was Gona Bhupa, whose wife was 
Jakabbarasi. Gona Bhupa.is highly praised and is said to 
have earned the title of Danavinodi, or delighter in gifts. 
Besides the grant in favour of the Kalamukha ascetic 
Vadirudra Pandita, he appears to have constructed a 
temple at Morittege; also a tank, a well and a temple at 
Tardavadi, where he is recorded to have planted a grove 
as well. He seems to have presented these to Brahmans 
and to have remitted the money payment for boys and 
marriages. Apparently Jayasimha's times were peaceful 
enough for the local rulers to pursue in orderly fashion the 
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daily routine of their administration. Numerous inscrip
tions in Sorab and Sagar Taluks testify to this fact, 
though there were the usual cattle raids in which men 
engaged themselves in rescuing their cattle. There is 
also a statement in an inscription dated in the reign of 
Vikramaditya VI that the mr(,hasamantas and mandalikas 
proved hostile to him and that he was saved from their 
treachery by Dandanatha Kiilidasa, his chief minister· 
(M.A.R. 1914·1915, Para 71). This has not been con
firmed by any contemporary inscriptions found so far. 
It is stated that the treachery was such that the kingdom 
was about to slip away from J ayasimha's hands, and 
that the credit of having saved and secured it to J ayasimha, 
just as a ship about to sink being tossed by the waves is 
saved by means of an anchor, belongs to none other than 
Kalidasa. · (See below reign of Vikramaditya VI). A 
vimknl dated in 1015 A.D., seems to refer to a time 
anterior to the accession of Jayasimha. (Sorab 16). 
Others referring to him are Sorab 45 and 48, both 
assignable to 1018 A.D., the latter of which refers to 
one Gorava, as the local ruler of Banavasi; Sorab 28, 
bearing date 1023 A.D. refers to Kundayya's (i e. 
Kundamarasa's) rule over Banavasi ; Sagar 7, dated 
1025 also refers to him; while Sorab 213, dated in 1029, 
A.D. refers to Kundamarasa's son Ariya Singa Deva and to 
his rule over Banavasi. 'rhen, we have a series of five 
virakal.~ (8orab 60·64) all dated in 1032 A.D. in 
Jaya:.irnha's reign. Sorab 191, also dated in 1932 A.D., 
refera to Brahma Deva and his rule over Banavasi 12,000. 
He was probably another son of Kundama.rasa. Sorab 
1B4, assignable to 1033 A.D., and dated in Jayasimha's 
reign, refers to Alayya as ruling over Banaviisi 12,000. 
Alayya may have been still another son of Kundamarasa. 
Sorab 72 refers to the 14th year of Jayasimha, and 
couples the cyclic year Srimukha with it. If so, it must 
fall in 1032 A.D. and not in 1034 A.D., to which Mr. Rice 
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assigns it tentatively. Sorab 557, dated in 1040 A.D., also 
records a grant in Jayasimha's reign but the name of 
the ruler of Banavasi referred to in it cannot be read 
out. In 1042 A.D., we have notices of certain Chula 
chiefs connected with Irungola-Deva ruling as feudatories 
under Jayasimha in the north of the present Sira Taluk. 
(E.n. XII Sira 40, 37 and 25). About the same time, 
we have in Davangere 159, which is much defaced, 
Chii.lukya-Ganga-Permanadi ruling over Nolambavadi 
36,000 and some Niiyaka governing Kadambalige. With 
this we reach the last year of Jayasimha's twenty-four 
years' reign. He was originally a Jain like his forbears 
and honoured Jain teachers. In Sravana Belgola 67, 
dated in 1129 A.D., we have mention made of the Jain 
saint Vadiraja, who is said to have acquired fame in 
the Chalukya capital and to have been honoured by 
Jayasimha II. In Sravana Belgola 69, which might be 
assigned to about 1100 A.D., a Mallikaruoda Santisa 
is referred to as a god at whose feet Gunachandra 
worshipped. This god must have been set up by or after 
Jayasimha II, whose title was Malliktanoda. (M.A.R. 
1916, pages 46-4 7). 

Jayasimha's son, Somesvara I, next came to the 
throne. He was crowned king in Saka 966, cyclic year 
Tarana, or A.D. 1044-1045. At the time of his accession, 
he was app!lrently ruler of Pottalakere and a grant was 
made by a chief named Pallarasa, a subordinate of 
Udayiiditya to mark the happy occasion. Somesvara I 
seems to have been better known by the name of 
Trailokyamalla Nanni-Nolambiidhiraja or Trailokyarualla 
simply and Ahavarualla. Sbikarpur 110 suggests that he 
was known by the latter title because he was "the 
celebrated master of victory won in war." (ahava). His 
chief quee.n was Mailaladevi, who appears to have visited 
Srisaila in A.D. 1058-1059 and to have made gifts in the 
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presence of god Mallikarjuna. there to the Kalii.mukha 
teacher Suresvara Pa.ndita. Deva. (M.E.R. 1923 
Appendix. B. 677 at Kottapalle, Kurnool District). This 
queen is mentioned in a record of Tilawalli dated in 
1053-1054 in the Dharwar District and noticed by Sir 
John Fleet. (Bombay Gazetteer I, 438). She seems to 
have liveil down to 1058-1059, A.D., the date of the 
Kottapalle grant. The influence of the Kalamukha 
ascetic::, which was apparently on the increase during 
the preceding_ reigns, continued in this reign as well. 
They seem to have had some influence in checking the 
growth of Jainism, since they appear to have claimed 
adherents from the royal household itself. 

There are inscriptions of this king ranging from 1042 
A.D., the year of his coronation, to 1068 A.D., both in 
the Mysore State and outside it. The period of his rule 
was one of continual warfare against the Chulas, who 
would, judging from their own inscriptions, appear to 
have been trying to recover Nolambavadi and other 
provinces which had been overrun by the Chulas during 
the time of Rajarii.ja I and Rajendra-Chula I The 
Chula kings Rajadhiraja (1018-1053), Rajendra-Deva 
(1052-62) and Virariijendra I (1082-1069) claim to have 
defeated Sumesvara I. Rajadhiraja boasts of having 
burnt the palace at the Cbalukya (provincial) capital 
Kampili; Rajendra-Deva to have advanced with his 
elder brother (i.e. Rajadhiriija I) aud to have planted a 
pillar of victory at Kollapuram; and Virarajendra to 
have defeated Aha.vamalla (i.e. Sumesvd.ra I) five times. 
Of Rajeadra-Chula's success over Sumesvara I, there is 
further confirmation from an inscription of Rajendra's 
lOth regnal year at Tereyur ( Maddigiri 7 6) dated in 
1061 A.D. In it Rajendra's victory is described in 
vivid colours-how he advanced with his allies, adorned 
with bows, on Kollapura (Kolhapur), how he showered 
cruel arrows on Ahavamalla's elephant's forehead, his 
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own shoulders and broad chest, and killed the mandalika 
Sokan and other princes and cau~ed Ahavamalla to 
plunge into the Western Ocean, capturing seventy-five 
elephants of the bhadra species including Sattaru
bhayankara and Karabattira, camels and his queens. 
The immediate cause of the war seems to have been a 
predatory Chola raid. In 1039 A.D., the Cholas, under 
Rajadhiraja, are said to have burnt Kampili, identified 
with Kampili in Bellary District, the provincial capital, 
of the Chalukyas. To avenge this, a war seems to have 
commenced. This occurred while Jayasimha II was 
still on the Chalukya throne. On the accession of 
Somesvara I, about 1042 A.D., he was exposed to a 
formidable invasion by the Cholas in which they burnt 
Pulikesa Nagar (Lakshmesvar in Dharwar District) and 
destroyed its ancient Jain temples. That Somesvara I 
was also taking retaliatory measures is borne out by the 
fact that Vishnuvardhana Vijayaditya who was in 
charge of Kogali 500, and other adjacent provinces and 
Kadambalige 1000 was, in Saka 987 (A.D. 1065), 
encamped at Arasiyakere on his way to the conquest of 
the south under the orders of the king. (M.E.R. 1919 
Appendix B. No. 278 of 1918). Another inscription dated 
in Saka 986 (A.D. l 064) states that Vishnuvardhana was 
ruling Nolambavadi 32,000. He is here given the titles 
of Ahavamalla-nankakara, Vengimandalesvara and 
Chalukya Manikya. (Ibid Appandix B. No. 286 of 1918). 
Uchchangidurga in Harpanhalli 1'aluk was the capital 
of Nolarubavadi 32,000 at the tim3 and was the seat of 
the Pandya feudatories of the later Western Chalukyas. 
It must have been a powerful stronghold, for a mutilated 
lithic inscription lying down to its north (ibid No. 284 
of 1918), states that it withstood attack for 12 years (?) 
and finally fell into the hands of one 1Iadava of the 
Yadava family and a Samanta of Ballala (i.e. Chalukya 
king). Rudrabhatta, the author of Jaganniitha Vijaya, 
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in commemorating the conquests of Vira Ballala refers 
to the fort of Uchchangi, which, he says, was "considered 
impregnable." (Karnat11ka, Kavicharite, new Edition, 
269). That the Chatas were defeated is also confirm"ld 
by (E.G. VII) Shihrpur 118, dated in 1054 A.D., in 
the reign of Sumesvara I. In recounting his conquests, 
it is there stated that " in the middle of battle, the Chol:t 
king exhausted his valour and died." This must be a 
reference to the death of Riijadhiraja. Rajadhiraja's 
claim to victory over Sumesvara I's made in Devaohalli 
75 (E.G. IX) dated in 1064 A.D., must therefore be set 
down as a reference to some temporary though none tbe 
less brilliant success obtained during the long warfare 
that subsisted between the two dynasties throughout his 
reign. This inscription of Rajadhiraja particularly 
mentions, with evident pride, to the terror caused by 
his forces" even to Ahavamalla," and how the. army of 
the latter and his confederates Gandappayan and Ganga~ 
dharan were destroyed with their elephants, and how 
also his chief generals of great strength Aikki, 
Vijayiidittan, Sangappayan and others "retreated like 
cowards." It also mentions. how large numbers of 
elephants, horses and gold were easily captured, and 
how "Kollipakkai of the enemies" was destroyed by 
fire. Kollipake, frequently referred to in inscriptions~ 

as " the door of the South/' has been identified with 
Kolpuk in the present Nizam's Dominions. The 
Vijayadittan of Devanpalli 75, above quoted, ·may 
be the Vishnuvardhana Vijayaditya, who was in 
charge of Kogali and other provinces. (M.E.R. 1919. 
Appendix B. No. 278). He appeared to have retrieved 
the fortunes of the Chiilukyas in some war anterior to 
1065 A.D., the date of that inscription. The reference 
may be to the battle of Koppam, which Sir John 
Fleet has, it may be added, identified with Khidrapur 
(near which the site of the battle has to be located)., 30 
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miles east by south of Kolhapur, where there is a well
known temple of "Koppesvara" on the "great river,. 
or Krishna. (Fleet, E.I. XII. 298). Sir John Fleet is, 
however, wrong in dating the battle " short.ly before the 
20th January 1060." (Dynasties of the Kanarese Districts, 
441). Kielhorn has determined it as 1052 A.D. It 
was apparently a decisive battle. After that we do not 
bear for a time of Chula attempts against Somesvara I, 
who is described in Sbikarpur Hi7, dated in 1067, A.D., 
as ruling " free from all enemies as far as the elephants 
at the points of the compass." Tbis inference seems 
safe, despite the boast of R~jendra Deva that though his 
brother lay dead on the field at this battle, he himself was 
severely wounded and several of his principal leaders 
were lost, he continued to slay many of the Cbalukya 
princes and made Ahavamalla flee in terror. (E.G. IX 
Bangalore 108, E.G. X Mulbagal l 07 dated in 1057 
A.lJ., and E.G. X Kolar 107, dated in 1054 A.D.). This 
would mean that the reverses sustained in 1046 A.D. were 
made good six years later in 1052 A.D., by one of the same 
genern.ls who bad lost the day previously and was con
sequently put in charge of Nolambavii.di 32,000 with 
enhanced territory, powers, and even titles. Bearing 
this in mind, it is possible to understand the titles of 
Abavamalla-Nankara and Cbalukya ~H.nikya assumed 
by Vijayaditya in the inscription mentioned in 11/.E.R. 
1919 (Appendix B No. 286) above referred to. If the 
identification of this battle where Vijayaditya won such a 
signal victory over the Cholas is correct, then the credit 
that has been usually allowed to Somesvara for it should 
be shared by him with his able general. Rajadhiraja, 
as mentioned in Shikarpur 118, dated in 1054 A.D. 
"fell in the middle of the battle exhausted in valour and 
died." Sorab 3:25 (E.G. XIII), an inscription assigned by 
Mr. Rice to 1178 A.D. but is more correctly to be refer
red to A.D. 1118-the source of the error being the mere 
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name Tribhuvanamalla-Deva without any indication of 
the ruling king-refers apparently to the same Chola king 
when it refers in its historical introduction to king 
Ahavamalla (i.e. Someswara I) slaying with invincible 
courage "the warlike Chula." This is confirmed by 
an inscription at Aunigere in Dharwar which states that 
the wi~ked Chula (Rajadhiraja), who had abandoned the 
religious observance of his family penetrated the Belvola 
country and burnt the Jain temples erected there (by 
the Ganga king) Ganga-Permadi, but that he eventually 
yielded his head to (the Chalukya king) Someswara in 
battle and forfeited his life. (Fleet, Dy,zasties of the 
Kanarese Districts, 441.) On the other hand, as we 
have seen above, a Chalukya inscription in Mysore, 
(E.G. VII. Shikarpur 118) dated in 105! A.D.-within 
two years after the battle-states that the Cholika (or 
Chola king) valiantly fell on the battle field. (The actual 
words used are Ahavanganadol Gholikan ammi Sattan. 
See E.G. VII. Text No. 118, page 157). ·It is inter· 
esting to note that this inscription records the founding 
of a temple by Sovi Setti, the Vaddavyavahtiri or senior 
merchant of Baligiimi and the setting up of a linga. in 
the name of the king-at Baligami, the capital of the 
Banavasi province-·which he called by the name of 
Abhinava Somesvara-Deva and endowed it with lands for 
conducting the daily worship. 

In the above quoted inscription, there are references 
to the warfare carried on by Somesvara I against 
other kings, north and south, such as the Kalingas, 
Pii.nchiilas, .Magadhas, 1\Ialavas, Keralas and the 
Nepalas. The Seven Malavas, the Seven Konkanas 
and the Seven Males are also referred to as having 
been conquered by him. But these seem poetical 
exaggerations, the ruore so as several of these exploits 
are ruentioned in connection with some of his predecessors 
as well. 
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The Santara kings seem to have acknowledged 
Somesvara's suzerainty. (See E.G. VIII Nagar 47, dated 
in 10o:a A.D.) Vira-Santara-Deva is said to have freed 
Santalige 1000 from those who had no claim to it and 
made them powerless and being free from all troubles, 
was ruling in his own capital, Pombuchcha. Apparently 
the Santara country had been made part of the Chalukya 
dominions some years before, for we see two Chalukya 
princes, Bijjarasa and Guna Raja, ruling over it in 
1042 A.D. (E.C. VIII Sagar 109 bis). The Santaras seem. 
to have regained their tflrritories about 1062 A.D., though 
subject to the suzerainty of the Chalukyas as indicated 
in Nagar 47. Vira Santara was probably the chief who 
won back his ancestors' kingdom. He seems to have 
built many Jain temples. His wife Chagala Devi also 
built a temple, dedicated a basadi in her own name
Chiigalesvara-and performed the mahiidiina, and gave 
many gifts to Brahmans, virgins, gold, etc. She was 
evidently far famed for her liberality. Through her, 
apparently, her mother Arasikabbe also rose to fame. 
Vira Santara's mahapradhiina was Brahmadhiraja 
Kalidiisa. (Nagar 47). 

About his rule over his several provinces, there is, how
ever, something to be said. Among these were Banaviisi 
and Santalige; Kadambalige; Nolambavii.di 32,000; 
Kogali and Sindavadi, etc. Banavasi and Santalige were 
under a governor in 1046 A.D., who is called the 
"guardian of Kollipake," which is termed as before 
mentioned, "the door of the south." The governor, 
in 1046, A.D., was Singanna Devarasa, who is styled 
mah(imandaliJsvara of these provinces and of the country 
as far as the western ocean. He repaired the temple of the 
goddess Bhagavati Balliyabbe near Baligami and endowed 
it. (Shikarpur 323). In the same year, Cbamunda.
riiyarasa was appointed governor of Banavasi and other 
provinces as well. (Shikarpur 160). An inscription of 
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the following year describes him in eulogistic terms as 
lord of Banaviisi-pura, a brave at the Courts of three 
kings, making sport of Konkana, a wild fire to Kanagile
vada, thruster aside of Kannama, Ahavamalla-Deva's 
Hanumiin, J agadeka-dani, etc. The splendour of his 
dephants and horses moved to jealousy, it is remarked, 
the Gurjara, Chera, Chula and other kings. He erected 
in 1047 A.D., the fine monolithic pillar called the Ganda
bherunda at Balagami, which has an inscription at its 
base. The pillar has surmounted on it, the image of 
Bherundesvara in human form with double eagle's head. 
(See Chapter V ante, Sculpture and Painting). He him
self is called (in Shikarpur 120, dated in 1048 A.D.) . 
Gandabherunda, and a bherunda pole, perhaps the length 
of the pillar, was (as suggested by Mr. Rice) established 
as a measure for land. Chiimunda Riiya-also apparently 
called Chiimunda N ayaka-.-was acting as ruler of Banavasi 
in 1063 A.D. (Shikarpur 63). 

Sumesvara's son by the Pallava wife is referred to in 
lithic records found at Kogali and in the Mysore State. In 
Honnali 107 and 119, dated in 1048 and 1054 A.D., we 
have mention of Trailukyamalla Nanni-Nolamba Pallava
Permiinadi Deva as Governor of Kogali 500 and other 
Provinces. In these two inscriptions he is described as 
"Pallaviinvaya," "boon lord of Kanchipura," and" glory 
of the Pallava-kula." In the inscriptions found at 
Kogali and near about, he is described as ruling over that 
and other Provinces. In a record dated in 1055 A.D., is 
mentioned a gift by a Jaina teacher to a basti built by 
Durvinita, The basti referred to is the one at Kogali 
itself, where the slab is found. The Darvinita referred 
to was possibly the Ganga king of that name. (M.E.R. 
1904, Para 17. Appendix B. Nos. 93, 64 and 65 of l 904 ). 
An inscription dated in Saka 983 (A.D. 1061) and not 
Saka 903 as stated in M.E.R. 1920 Appendix B No. 710, 
at Kanchagara Belagalla, . in - Bellary District, this 

M. Gr. VOL. II. 50 
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prince's wife is mentioned as Dharevala Devi, who is 
represented in it as making gifts to certain Vishnu 
temples. 

As to Nolambavadi 32,000, it is stated in an inscrip
tion at Harkanhal, Bellary District, dated in Saka 988 
(A.D. 1066) that it was under the governorship of 
Vishnuvardhana Maharaja Vijayii.dityadeva. (M.E.R. 
1925 Appendix B, 322). He was evidently the same 
general mentioned in Devanhalli 75 and M.E.R. 1919, 
Appendix B, No. 278, who retrieved the Chiilukya. 
fortunes at the battle of Koppam (see above). He must 
!i.lso be the Vishnuvardhana Maharaja Vijayiiditya men
tioned in Channagiri 18, dated in 1063 A.D. (E.G. VII). 
In this inscription, the fact is mentioned that he had 
made an expedition to the south and was in camp at 
Mudukakere, when he sanctioned a grant in favour of 
the Mallikarjuna temple there. In some inscriptions he 
is specially termed "Ahavamalla's warrior," etc. (See 
Davangere 11, dated in 1066 A.D.). In this latter 
inscription, he is called the plunderer of foreign countries, 
a rampart to the camp, a sun of heroism and the piercer 
of the hearts of hostile king's sons. He is described in 
the Harkanhal inscription as Vengimandalesvara or lord 
of Vengi, which would ehow prima facie that he was 
either an Eastern Chalukyan prince or had some control 
or dominion over that province. In Molakalmuru 29, 
dated in Saka 986, cyclic year Krodhi 1064 A.D., he is 
designated." Sri Trailokyamalla-Chakravartiya magam" 
i.e., son of the Emperor Trailokyamalla. In Davangere 
11, dated in 1066 A.D., he is again called "his son'' 
(tan nand(tnam) and entitled "Chalukya ruby," In this 
inscription, he is also called "his father's ·garland" 
tayyana dande) and "warder" (dandi). Sir John Fleet 
also refers to two other inscriptions of this local chief in 
which he is described as the son (tanayct, nandana) of 
Trai!Okyamalla, while in Devanhalli 75 (dated in 1045 
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A.D.), in the Gudihalli inscription CM.E.R. 1919, Appen· 
dix B. No. 278 dated in 1065 A.D.), and in the Harankal 
inscription dated in 10t:6 A.D., all above referred to, he 
is spoken of without any mention of his relationship as 
son, while in the last of these he is termed "a worship
per at the lotus feet " of Sumesvara I. It has been 
suggested that he was not a son of Somesvara, as 
suggested by Sir John Fleet, but only an Eastern 
Chiilukya prince in the service of the Western Chalukyas. 
( M.E .R. 1925 Part II Para 3.). In support of this 
inference, it has been stated that Bilhana in his 
Vikramiinka-Clzarita has mentioned only three sons of 
Somesvara I and has omitted all reference to this 
Vijayaditya, his alleged fourth son, and that there are 
not wanting instances where subordinates and kinsmen 
have called themselves "sons" of kings. (E.I. XV, 
26; E.G. X Kolar l 02.). It is quite possible that 
Vijayaditya was a favourite and succeessful general of 
Somesvara, and perhaps, was treated with special honours. 
He may have been connected chiefly with the Eastern 
Chalukyas, who were at the time under the nominal 
suzerainty of the Cholas. But it must, at the same 
time, be confessed that the relationship of "son" so 
specifically and repeatedly mentioned in certain of the 
inscriptions quoted above seems to leave the impression 
that he was actually another son of Somesvara I and that 
he greatly distinguished himself in war and was specially 
honoured by his father for his services. Vijayaditya's 
mahasamantadhipathi Dandanayaka Devapayya is men
tioned in the Harkanhal inscription and in Davangere 
11, dated 10613 A.D., where he is described as the 
Dandanayaka for peace and war. Another feudatory of 
Surnesvara was Gandaradityarasa, who is described as 
"lorJ of 'Mahishmatipura" and ruler of Madhyadesa, 
in charge of Sindavadi 1,000 and other provinces in 
1047 A.D. (M.E.R. 1920, Appendix B. 1919. No. 711). 

M. Gr. VOL. II 50* 
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Sindavadi seems to have formed one of the Eastern 
provinces of the Western Chalukya Empire. A part of 
it was modern Adoni and the adjoining country, forming 
a sub-diYision, as it were, of 500 villages in Sindavadi 
Vishaya 1000. The capital of this Kogali 500 as it was 
called, is stated to have been Tumbalum, a village about 
8 miles due west of Adoni, which is still full of ancient 
remains. Nolamba-Pallava Permadi, already named, 
(see also M.E.R. 1916, Part II, Para 40) was its 
governor in 1054 A.D~ (M.E.R. 1916, Appendix B. 1915, 
No. 489). According to two inscriptions, dated in 
1052 A.D. and 1054 A.D., his proper name seems to have 
been Vira-Nolamba Ghattideva. (ibid and No. 561). In 
1044 A.D. before his success in the Chola war, he appears 
to have been ruling over the districts of Kadambalige 
fooo, .Kogali, 500 etc. (M.E.R. 1919, Para 30). 

In 1051 A.D., according to Holalkere 65, (E.G. XI) 
Somesvara appears to have visited Bandanikke, and in 
l054 A.D. (M.E.R. 1916, Appendix B. No. 561) to have 
been at Kampili, the capital of the Sindavadi province 
on the Tungabhadra~ and to have made gifts to shrines 
there. Another of his provincial capitals was at Koluru. 
(M.E.R. 19:24, Para II, Para 5, inscription dated 1058-
1059 A.D.). Among the other feudatories of Somesvara 
was Kateya Niigayarasa of the Mayiira-varma family 
ruling over Kadambalige 1,000 in 1052 A.D. 

Someswara I seems to have been, judging from the 
inscriptions of his reign, both an energetic and a warlike 
prince. His struggle against the Chulas appears to have 
been both steady and manly and bore fruit. He seems 
~o have been well served both by his sons and by his 
generals, of whom Vijayaditya was, perhaps, the greatest. 
He had also a notable master of the robes in Lakshma or 
~akshmana, to whom he is said to have given rank next 
to the royal princes, and entrusted him with the govern
~ent of the Banaviisi province. He is said to have been 
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a true servant in war, in revenue accounts, in sport, in 
accomplishments and was liked as much by subjects as by 
foreigners. He was governor of Banaviisi in 1066 
A.D. (Shikarpur 19) and was still occupying that post in 
1068 A.D. (Shikarpur 136). Chii.mundaraya was another. 
Though Somesvara was probably at first a Jain by reli
gion, he seems to have been later a Saivite. Some at 
least of Somesvara's wives were either of the Saivite or 
Vaishnavite persuasion. According to Sravana Belgola. 
67, dated in 1129 A.D., Swami, a Jaina teacher, is said 
to have been honoured with the title of Sabda Chatur
mukha by him at his Court. Buddhi:;;m also appears to 
have claimed some adherents at the time. In fa.ct, it 
se::ems to have been still flourishing as a living religion 
in Banaviisi. Somesvara's great minister, Dandanayaka. 
Rupabbattaya, who was in ch!l.rge of the principal taxes, 
and the eighteen agrahiiras, we are told in Shikarpur 170 
dated in 1065 A.D., a lithic inscription still to be seen 
at Baligiimi, established the J ayanti Bauddha Vihara at 
that place and made grants for it and for the worship of 
Tara-Bhagavati and of the gods Kesava, Lokesvara and 
Bauddha-Deva with all their attendant gods and for dis
tribution of food to the Yoginis, Kusalis (both apparently 
women) and sanyii.~is. The site rf this Vihiira is still 
pointed out and the image of Tara-Bhagavati is still to 
be found at the place, though somewhat mutilated. (See 
ante, Chapter V, Sr.ulptttre and Painting for description 
etc., of same), The image of Tiira-Bhagavati appears to 
have been made, according t::> Shikarpur 169 dated in 
1067 A.D., by Nagiyakka, wife of the Nad-pergade; 
Sahavasi Hampa Chatti. She is described as belonging 
to the Bappura family, no doubt the same, as suggested 
by Mr. Rice, as the Batpura family, from which the 
Chiilukya Pulakesi obtained his wife in 550 A.D., and the 
ldimaha-Bappllra- Vamsa to which Satyasraya Dhruva. 
lndravarma, the Chiilukya governor at Revatidvipa. 
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in 611 A.D., belonged. Nagiyakka seems to have been 
living in 1078 A.D., according to Shikarpur 108, in which 
inscription she is designated sa1;asi of the Bauddhavibara, 
exactly like her husband in the inscription of 1067 A.D. 
Apparently both husband and wife were lay devotees 
of the Buddhist Viltiira, and it seems probable from 
Shikarpur 108, that the wife survived the husband. 
From the nature of the image of Tara-Bhagavati installed 
at Baligami, it might be inferred that the form af 
Buddhism prevalent in the Banavasi country about this 
time-11th century A.D.-was the Mahayana. (For 
further particulars see ante Chapter V). 

Somesvara, if he did not actually found Kalyana, 
identified with his dynasty as their capital, seems to have 
made it a great and renowned city of India. He appears 
to have been moving freely about his dominions and the 
fact that he died far away from his own seat of Govern
ment shows that he held his position as ruler in high 
esteem and did not mind the inconveniences incidental 
to kingly office. Somesvara I F.eems to have married 
at least three wives. His chief queen was, as above 
stated, Mailala-devi, a Ganga princess, by whom he had 
two sons, who succeeded him, and who assume all the 
Ganga titles of Kongnnivarma Satyavakya Permadi. He 
must also have had, as we have seen, a Pallava wife, his 
son by whom, J ayasimha, usually styled J ayasimha III, 
takes the Pallava and Nolamba titles. He is probably the 
person referred to in Davangere 133 and in Chitaldrug 
82, dated in 1071 and 1074 A.D. and described as ruling 
over Kadambalige 1,000 and Kogali. He also had a wife 
of the Hoysala family, though no issue of this marriage 
is recorded. (E.G. VII Honnali, dated in 1055 A.D.). 
She made a grant in that year for a tirta which a Gauda 
of Onnali (Honnali) had established on the Tungabhadra. 
She was then in residence at Kalyana, tbe royal capital. 
She is styled the senior queen in this inscription and 
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called Hoysala Devi. If Vishnuvardhana Vijayaditya, 
who is styled the lord of Vengi, was really another of his 
sons, as suggested by Sir John Fleet (see above) he 
would be his fourth son. As we have seen above, he 
was ruling over Nolambavadi 32,000. In 1063 and 1065 
A.D. he was still occupying that position (E.G. XII 
Sira 18, and Davangere III) with the seat of his govern
ment at Kampili. (E.G. XI Molakalmuru 29). His 
second son Vikramaditya, who is given all the Ganga 
titles, was ruling in Balligave as Viceroy; in 1058 A.D., 
over the Banavasi, Santalige and Nolambavadi provinces 
and bad his residence at Balligave (Shikarpur 83). Two 
years later, he was ruling over Gangavadi. (Shikarpur 152 
152 and Davangere 140). 

Sumesvara I was succeeded by his eldest son Somes- Somesvara. II; 

vara II, surnamed Bhuvauaikamalla. The exact date of {Bh
1
u
1 

vlana.ik!l-ma a, 
his accession is given in Shikarpur 136 as Saka 990, 1068-l076A.D. 

cyclic year K1laka, 7th day of Vaisakha Suddha, under . 
the star Ijya (Pushya), on Friday, the sun being fully in 
the sign of Cancer, corresponding to 11th April 1068. 
From this, it follows that he assumed the throne four-
teen days after his father's tragic death. There are 
inscriptions of his reign in the State dating from 
1068 A.D. the first year of his reign, to 1076 A.D., which 
is his last year. (E.G. VIII Sorab 315). These inscrip-
tions are mostly to be found in Sorab and Shikarpur 
Taluks. An inscription of his dated in 1068-1069 A.D., 
Kilaka, the year of his accession, has been found at 
Chinna rrumbalam in the Bellary District. CM.E.R. 
1916 Part II Para 41). Another of the same year has 
been found at Bagali in the same District. (Jl.E.R. 1904, 
Pages 9-10 See No. 103 of 1904). He was a Ganga on his 
mother's side and had as minister the powerful Ganga 
prince Udayaditya, as also Lakshma, who was a trusted 
servant of his father. Immediately on his ascending the 
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throne, be had to contend against a Ch6la invasion. A 
vivid picture is drawn for us of Cbula ambitions on the 
Chalukya dominions at this time, in Shikarpur 136 dated 
in the very year of the enthronement of Sumesvara II, 
Here is an extract from it, which cannot be improved:--

"At that juncture-saying 'A new reign'; (a kingdom) 
:fit for a hero; this is the time to invade it ; I surround Gutti 
and beseige it," in this pride, Cholika, with an immense army, 
laid seige and was doing immense damage. On hearing 
which, he said "March," and when the cavalry force which 
was sent came into contact, in a :fierce battle which gave him 
no rest, Vira-Chola, showed his back to king Somesvara' s army 
and fled." 

This prompt reply struck terror, we are told, into the 
minds of the evil-doers and enemies soon turned into 
friends. The Vira-Chola referred to in the above quoted 
inscription should have been V:irarajendra Chola I, who 
began to rule from 1063 A.D. He was also known as Vir!» 
Chula and Kasikala ChOla, and was an younger brother 
of Rajendra-Deva. As we have seen above, Vira
rajendra is one of those who boasts to have defeated 
Sumesvara I five times. Apparently he tried once again 
immediately after Somesvara's death, when he thought 
the opportunity a good one, but was beaten back by 
Sumesvara II. The Gutti referred to may be Chandra
gutti, in the Sorab Taluk of Shimoga District. 

During his rule of eight years, the Chalukya kingdom 
seems to have had some peace. The incessant warfare 
of the previous reign had had some effect on the Cholas. 
N Ol' was the lesson lost on Sumesvara II himself. He 
appears to have formed three provinces, extending from 
coast to coast, to prevent Chula aggression. These were 
Banavasi, Nolamba-Sindavadi, aud a third one extend
ing from Alampura (? Alamparva in the present South 
Arcot District). These three provinces he placed under 
tried Viceroys Lakshmana, Vikrama-Nolamba and the 
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Ganga Mandalika, undoubtedly the trusted servant, as 
he is called, Udayiiditya. (Shikarpur 136). Udayaditya 
continued as governor of Gangaviidi, Banavasi and 
Santalige provinces from 1070 A.D. to 1075 A.D. and had 
the seat of his government at Baligiimi. (Shikarpur 
109 and 130). Somesvara himself had his chief resi-

. dence at Bankiipur (Shika,rpur 129, 128). His brother 
J ayasimha was in A.D. 1068 governing the Kogali 500, 
which means the greater part of modern Bellary District. 
(M.E.R. 1904, Appendix No. 103 of 1904); That he 
was also governing a good part of North-West Mysore 
as well is established by his Jatinga-Riimesvara inscrip
tion. (E.I. IV, 214). About 1068 A.D., he also seems 
to have been ruling over the Nolambavadi 32,000 and 
the Sindavadi 1,000 with his capital at Kampili. (M.E.R. 
1916, Part II, Para 41). He is called in this inscrip
tion Nolamba-Pallava-Permiidi-Jayasimha-Deva, while 
Shikarpur 136 gives for him the very shortened name of 
Singa. Even in 1072 and 1074 A.D., he was still ruling 
over Nolambaviidi. (Fleet, Bombay Gazetteer i, ii, 443 and 
E.G. XI, Chitaldrug 82). Of Udayiiditya, we have a few 
interesting particulars in one or. two inscriptions. One 
of the earliest inscriptions referring to him is Davangere 
70 dated in 1035 A.D., in the reign of Jayasimha II, 
where be is styled an ornament of Pallava-kula and boon 
lord of Kiinchipura. Davangere 11, dated in 1066 A.D., 
however mentions a Udayiiditya Niiyaka, who probably 
was quite another person, as no titles are given him in it. 
But there is no doubt whatever that the Dandaniiyaka. 
and senior minister U dayaditya mentioned as ruling over 
Banaviisi-nad in Sorab 27 4, dated in 1070 A.D., and Sorab 
299 and Nagar 30, both dated in 1074 A.D., is identical with 
this Mabasiimanta-U dayadi tya. According to Shikarpur 
109, dated in 1070 A.D., he was a Ganga prince of royal 
blood, who is described as "maharajadhiriija parames
vara,'' "boon lord of KuliUapura," "lord of Nandagiri," 
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and other Ganga titles, and seems to have at first held the 
governorship of Gangavadi ; then also of Banaviisi 
12,000 and the Santalige 1,000. Be was of "Brabma
Ksbatra heroic descent." He seems to have had a 
beautiful, accomplished and gifted lady, named Lachchala
Devi for his wife. In Shikarpur 110, also dated in 
1070 A.D., he is spoken of as the destroyer of the 
valour of his enemies and distinguished by the title of 
"Bhuvanaika-Vira," and " Emperor of all Brahmans," 
probably because he was of Brahma-Kshatra descent. 
In Shikarpur 129, dated in 1071 A.D., he is entitled 
mahasamantadhipati mahiiprachanda dandanayaka, 
chief over the property of the court, and as senior minister 
for war and peace. In business, he is described as a 
yogandyara and as the raiser of the Chalukya kingdom. 
He must have been noted for his personal valour, 
for he is spoken of as " pre-eminent in valour '' and 
"unassisted hero." Though tolerant to the Jain faith 
(see Shikarpur 221), he was evidently a great devotee of 
Siva, for with the. consent of his sovereign, he made a 
grant to the temple of Hariharaditya and the matha 
attached to it at Baligami. The gift was conveyed by 
washing the feet of Gunagalla Yogi, the great A dvaita 
~uminary who was at the head of the matha. Gunagalla 
Yogi is praised as the embodiment of learning, as having 
conquered the spirit and as one who had attained mukti 
(bliss) by his pre-eminent learning and austerities. He 
was evidently a great exponent of the A dvaita doctrine, 
and seems to have been considered as second to none in 
ascetic greatness. He is said to have built as many as 
five temples, three of them in Baligami, all dedicated to 
Siva and at Kuruvati, he is said to have created the 
Siddhatirtha. He is called in the inscription Gunagalla 
Nagavarmacbarya and his effigy is among the sculptures at 
the head of the stone with his name over it. In 107 4 A.D., 
U dayaditya made by order of the senior queen, a grant 
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to the god Ramesvara of agrahara Bhattara-Posavlir. 
The grant in the case consisted of the proceeds of the 
tax on marriage pandals of Eppattu Vokkalu (or Seventy 
families) and on looking glasses of the dancing girls, 
which throws some light on the sources of revenue about 
the middle of the 11th century A.D. (Shikarpur 295). 
About 1075, Udayaditya was still in high favour as 
"head-jewel of chieftains" and "maharajadhiraja 
Paramesvara." He obtained a grant in that year for a 
new Jain basadi erected at Baligami. (Shikarpur 221). 
In the same year, the Mandali 1,000 and the eighteen 
agrahiiras were added to his charge. (Shikarpur 130). In 
1075 A.D. be is spoken of in even more complimentary 
language and is said to have spoken and moved away the 
neighbouring Chera, Chula, Pandya, Pallava and other 
kings, from whom he is said to have taken tribute. He 
is also said to have extended his territory as far as the 
four oc~ans and accomplished the desire to be a great 
conqueror. Whatever his success over other kings, it 
might, perhaps, be conceded that he should have done 
something effective to check the Chola aggression which 
reared its head once again at the outset of the reign of 
Sumesvara II. 

Another equally important functionary at the court 
of Sumesvara II was Lakshmana, already mentioned. 
He had seen service, as we have seen, under Somesvara's 
father and as such is desnibed as having belonged to 
"two reigns," in both of which he had won high praise. 
In Shikarpur 136, we see him as the chief mayor of the 
palace. He was given the full and dignified rank of 
coming next after those of royal blood. Many exploits 
are attributed to hi1n-the treading down of Konkan, the 
driving back of the seven Kookanas and the uprooting of 
the seven 1\Iale-but these seem poetical exaggerations a.s 
they are seen attributed to most of the Chalukya kings. 
He is called Rab·adandagopiila and as being feared by the 



Somesvara an 
upholder of 
Saiva faith. 

796 MYSORE GAZETTEER [cHAP~ 

hill chiefs and as combining in himself the chief heroic 
characters of the Ramayana ~nd the Bhiirata. He is, 
what is noteworthy, described as being indispensable to 
the Chlaukya kingdom, and as such granted royal dig
nities confirmed by a royal charter engraved on copper
plates. Apparently he was held in the highest esteem by 
Somesvara II -very much more than even by Somesvara I. 
His minister and chief treasurer was Santinatha, (not 
Somanatha as stated by a slip in E.G. VII. Introd. 21,) 
who was a Jain and a most distinguished poet. Santi
natha was known by the title of Sarasnati-mukha
mukura and was the author of Sukumara-charita. 
(Shikarpur 136 and Narasimhachar's Karnataka Kavi 
Oharite, new edition, 83). He is described as possessed 
of an unsullied fame and his work Sukamara-charite is 
said to be "filled with beautiful taste, with imagination 
and with truthful description." It is also said of him that 
he accumulated jewels but instead of hiding them in a. 
corner, used them for the relief of the distressed. He 
persuaded Lakhma to build of stone the Mallikamoda
Santinatha basadi at Baligrama, which was at the time 
of wood; and in doing so, set up, he says, a stone pillar 
at the principal entrance, recounting all his names and 
titles. As Mallikanioda was a title of Jayasimha II, it 

. is possible that the God in the original temple was either 
set np by him or named after him, as was common in 
those days. 

Somesvara II was apparently a faithful follower of 
the Saiva faith. It is frequent·ry said of him in inscrip
tions that " his head (was) as the lotus feet of Siva." 
(Shikarpur 110-130). During his period, the Kalamukha 
ascetics had perhaps reached the height of their 
popularity in the land, eclipsing to some extent the J ains 
on the one side and the waning Buddhists on the 
other. Many grants in their favour are recorded in the 
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inscriptions of this period. Several teachers of note are also 
referred to in them, some of them being represented as 
founders of temples dedicated to the worship of Siva. 
Among these the foremost was the great Rajaguru 
Sarvesvara Sakti Deva who is referred to in E.G. 
VIII Sorab 276, dated in 1070 A.D. He is styled 
Ekkotisamaya-Chakravarti, priest of seventy-seven 
temples, Sarvesvara Sakti Deva and is described as ruling 
in peace the kingdom of penance (tapo-rajyam). He 
belouged to the famous agrahara of Kuppattiir and was 
the head of the Ananta-Koti-bhuvanesa temple. A grant 
in his favour is recorded in the above quoted inscription 
and it is stated that the grant was made by Dandanayaka. 
Udayii.ditya, in the presence of the Rmperor Sumesvara. 
Somesvara also gifted for the decorations of the God, for 
the great illuminating, and the great ceremonies, vessels, 
cloths and a village, and directed that the 1,000 
(Brahmanas) and Udayaditya should maintain them. 
Another was Lukanatha Pandita who is mentioned in 
Sorab 249 dated in 1065 A.D. He also belonged to 
Kuppattiir and was, according to it, a bee at the lotus 
feet of Hara, proficient in logic, politics, dramas, music 
and the arts. One Chandrabhushana Pandita is also 
mentioned. He appears to have been well versed in 
logic and other sciences. (M.E.R.1916, Part II, Para·· 
41). A grant is also recorded in favour of a certain 
Narayanadeva for vidyadana, i.e., for imparting educa
tion, which seems to have been held in high esteem (ibid). 
A grant is made to one Purniinanda-bhattaraka, the chief 
priest of Balagami in 1075. (Shikarpur 130). 

. Somesvara II is mentioned in ChUla inscriptions as somesvm's 

having been defeated by Virarajendra, driven out of the dethrone-
ment. 

Kannada country and deprived of his dignity ~as heir-
apparent, which was conferred on his younger brother 
Vikramaditya VI, as the latter had, in the meanwhile 

1 
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married a Chola princess. (li!.E.R. 1904, Para 17). 
There is no mention of this in the many inscriptions 
of Somesvara found in this State, though there if; 
confirmation of his marriage with the Chola princess 
from Bilhana's poem Vikramanka Deva Charita. Appa
rently after his defeat in the initial year of his reign, 
Virarajendra never seems to have comein the way of 
Somesvara II, whose new territorial arrangements, as we 
have seen, were such that Chola aggression was 
altogether impossible. 

Somesva.ra seems to have died in or about 1076 A.D., 
though we have so far no direct mention as to when or 
where his death occurred. He seems to have been a 
quiet and unostentatious ruler, though politic and deter~ 
mined to a degree in his administration. The kingdom 
seems to have enjoyed the blessings of peace and gave 
apparently abundant opportunities for building temples 
and basadis and providing for their maintenance. 
Somesvara seems to have favoured Bankapur as his resi· 
dence, for many inscriptions mention it as the place from 
where he ruled his kingdom. His arrangements for its 
internal administration seem to have been well conceived, 
for they put down aggression on the one side and helped 
towards the realization of a higher life for his subjects on 
the other. About the close of his reign, he probably had 
some trouble from his immediate younger brother 
Vikrama, as he certainly seems to have had at the outset 
of his reign, but the information available is too meagre 
to warrant any definite conclusion. In Shikarpur 129, 
dated in 1071 A.D., Udayaditya is called Chalukya rajya 
samuddharana., i.e., the raiser of the Chalukya kingdom. 
It is possible that he proved himself useful in nipping iri 
the bud some incipient revolt. In the same inscription, 
he is termed asthiina vastu nayakarn, chief over the pro.; 
perty of the Court, a position he possibly owed to the 
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signal service he had thus rendered to the ruling king, 
It is probably the revolt of his brother Vikrama referred. 
to by Bilbana in his poem and narrated at some length 
below. It is probably a.lso this revolt that induced 
Somesvara II to leave the home or northern provinces 
with Kalyana as capital to his brother Vikrama and 
himself to settle down at Bankapur. However this 
may be, an epigraphic record dated in 1098 A.D., found at 
Gadag, states that after Somesvara II had enjoyed the 
sovereignty for a time, he became intoxicated with pride, 
and neglected the sufferings of his subjects, whereupon 
Vikramaditya being virtuously minded, punished or con
fined him and became king. Another inscription found 
at the temple of Kalinga at Kalige in the Nizam's 
Dominions adds that Vikramaditya, by the strength of 
his own arm, seized in battle the sovereignty of Somesvara. 
while it was still of no long duration, and made. 
himself emperor. (Fleet, Bombay Gazetteer, I. ii, 444). 
As these particulars are mentioned in inscriptions of 
Vikramaditya dated in his own reign, they may be taken 
to represent his version of the dispute, whatever it was, 
between the two brothers. Seeing that Vikramaditya 
quarrelled in turn with his younger brother J ayasimha, 
we may not be far wrong if we inferred that he might 
have been as much at fault as his brother Somesvara in 
the dissensions that arose between them. What became 
ultimately of Somesvara is not known. Perhaps, he 
died in prison. In the absence of direct evidence on the 
point, it is difficult to state how long this dispute lasted 
between the brothers, though from the Kalinga inscription 
it is inferable that it started early in life. But Bilhana's 
narrative seems clearly to refer to two different incidents, 
one which ended with his giving up the pursuit of his 
two brothers Vikrama and Jayasimha and another which 
ended in his capture and imprisonment. While the 
former might have ended from his being driven from 
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J{alyana to Bankapiir, the latter should have occurred 
about 1076 A.D., up to which there are inscriptions of 
his reign. This i~:~ entirely in keeping with what Bilhana 
says about the later events taking place just before the 
coronation of Vikramaditya VL Eastern Chalukya 
records . show that Rajiga Kulottunga-Choladeva 
annexed the Chola dominions in his first regnal year, i.e., 
1063 A.D. From this it would clearly seem to follow 
that the war in connection with the first part of the 
narrative and the war which ended in Somesvara's 
imprisonment have been mixed up by· Bilbana. The 
date of the earlier part too cannot be fixed at 1063 A.D., 
the date of the conquest of the Chula country by the 
Eastern Chalukya Kulottunga Chula I, for it is too 
early for Somesvara II, who is said to have aided 
Kulottunga against his brother Vikrama. Sir John Fleet 
suggests that this might not have really happened before 
1076 A.D. (Bombay Gazetteer. I. ii. 445). 

Vikra.maditya . If Bilhana may be believed, Vikrama in or about 1076 
X\>.1076

'
112

? A.D. expelled his brother, seized the throne and became 
(Vikra.marka, 
Vikramiinka., 
Permiidi, 
Tribhuvana· 
malla). 

one of the most powerful of the Chalukya monarchs. He 
set aside (literally rubbed it out as schoolboys rub out 
the figures they write in the sand) the Saka era, and 
from his accession established tbe Chalukya Vikrama 
era, which continued in use as long as the Chalukyas 
were in power. Many interesting particulars regarding 
him are contained in Bilhana's poem ou his history. 
(Vikramiinka-Deva Charita, published by Dr. G. Biilher 
in Bombay). Bilhana says that for some time Vikrama 
and his brother Somesvara II lived in friendly inter
course at Kalyana, the younger duly honoring the elder 
as the chief of his house and his king. Somesvara, it is 
said, however fell into evil courses, and even tried to do 
harm to his brother. Thereupon, it is addeu, Vikrama 
left Kalyana, taking with him all his followers and also 
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his younger brother, Jayasimha. III, who, he considered, 
could not be safely left near the king. Somesvara sent 
forces in pursuit, to bring the brothers back. But he 
was unsuccessful, and at last desisted from the attempt. 
Vikramii.ditya went on to the Tungabhadra, from where 
he had gained so many important victories, chiefly 
against the Cholas and other powers south of the 
Tungabhadra, that his. brother, moved by jealousy, sent 
forces into the Banavasi country (Shimoga district) 
to seize him, but Vikrama destroyed them. He seems, 
however, to have taken the precantion of strengthening 
himself by alliances, for he married his daughter to 
Jayakesi, king of the Kadambas, whose capital was then 
at Goa ; and formed a friendship with his former 
enemy, the Chula Raja, recelVlng a Chula princess in 
marriage. This Chola king has been indentified 
with Rajakesarivarman, otherwise known as Vira· 
Rajendradeva I. (S.l.I. II. 2iH-23'2). The Chula king 
died soon after and his kingdom was thrown into a state 
of anarchy. On hearing this, Vikrama, who was 
still tarrying on the Tungabhadra, at once started for 
the south, in order to place his wife's brother (probably 
Adhirajendradeva alias Parakesarivarman, .M.E.R.1892, 
Page 5) on the throne. He entered Kiinchi and put down 
the rebels there ; then he did the same at Gangakunda 
(Gangaikondasulapuram in the north-east of Trichinopoly 
District) and re-established the Chola power. But not long 
after his return he learned that his brother-in-law had 
lost his life in a fresh rebellion, and that Rajiga, the lord 
of Vengi, had taken possession of the throne of Kanchi. 
This Raja was probably the Eastern Chiilukya king 
Kulottunga-Chula-deva I, .whose original appellation was 
Rajendra-Chula. (Fleet, ibid. 445). Vikrama at once 
prepared to march himself against the usurper; but the 
latter opened negotiations with Sumesvara, who, think
ing a favourable opportnnity had offered itself for the 
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destruction of his hated brother, eagerly entered into the 
alliance .... He followed so closely on Vikrama's march to 
the south, that when the latter came up with Rajiga's 
army, S.omesvara's forces were encamped not far off in 
his rear.· .. A terrible battle ensued, in which victory wa 
declared for Vikrama ; Rajiga fled and Sumesvara was 
taken .prisoner. The narrative adds that Vikramaditya. 
at first intended to restore his brother to liberty and to 
the throne ... Bnt, eventually he decided otherwise, had 
himself proclaimed king, and then appointing his younger 
brother, Jayasimha, in the government of Banavasit 
proceeded .to Kalyana and established himself there. 
Vikrama appears to have been greatly assisted in his 
attempt against his brother S6mesvara II by the Yadava. 
prince Seuna (Seunachandra II), mentioned in the 
Vratakhanda of Hemadri. (Bhandarkar, Early History of 
Dekhan in the Bombay Gazetteer I. ii. 234). Seuna is 
there represented to have saved Paramardideva, i.e., 
Vikramaditya VI, who is styled a " luminary of the 
Chalukya family," from a coalition of his enemies and to 
have placed him on the throne of Kalyana. The coali· 
tion referred to must be the pact between Kulottunglli· 
ChUla and Somesvara II, whose dates are consistent 
with the statement .of Hemadri. He there heard that 
a svayamvara was proclaimed for Chandralekha or 
Chandala-devi, daughter of the Silahara prince of 
Karahata, and possessed of marvellous beauty. He also 
ascertained that the lady, on hearing of his valiant exploits, 
had fallen in love with him, and therefore hastened to the 
festival, where he was chosen as the bridegroom from 
among the assembled princes of Ayudhya, Cherli, 

' Kanyakubja, Kalinjara, Malava, Gurjara, etc., who though 
filled with anger at the result, were restrained from 
violence through fear of the great Cbalukya (the names 
of five other wives of his occur in inscriptions). · Next 
year his brother J ayasimha rebelled, and collecting a. 
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large army advanced to the Krishna. Vikrama, being 
forced in self-defence to take the field against him, a 
battle was fought, in which Jayasimha was defeated and 
taken prisoner. The remainder of Vikrama's reign 
seems to have been peaceful, with the exception of an 
expedition in 1081 A.D. against Kiinchi and the Pallavas, 
and one north of the Narmada in 1083 A.D. But towards 
the close he was invaded by the Hoysala king, who was 
driven back by his general, Achyugi Deva. In his 
celebrated law book, the Mitakshara, Vijnanesvara, 
who lived at Kalyana at this period, says, "There bas 
not b~en, there is not, and there will not be, on the. 
surface of the earth, a city like Kalyana; and never was a 
monarch like the prosperous Vikramiirka seen or heard 
of." (Bhandarkar. Early History of the Dekhan). 

Such is the story told from literary and other works St~ry of his 
re1gn. 

of Vikramaditya VI. We may now turn to the evidence 
afforded by the inscriptions, copper-phte and lithic, of 
his period. There are numerous lithic inscriptions 
referring to him in the Chitaldrug, Shimoga, Kadur and 
Hassan districts. In the first two of the districts men
tioned, his governors were administering the provinces 
that formed part of the Chalukya empire of his time, 
while in the Kadur and Hassan districts, the inscriptions 
mention him only as the suzerain of the ruling Hoysala 
kings. Of the numerous inscriptions belonging to his 
reign in these districts, the name commonly given to him 
is Tribhuvanamalla. In only one inscription occurring 
in the Shimoga district, he is called by the name of 
Vikramiiditya-Deva. (E.G. VIII, Sorab 442, which might 
be assigned to about A.D.llOO). In another undated in
scription, but assignable to about 1106 A.D. occurring in 
the Hassan district, be is mentioned as Tribhuvanamalla· 
Chiilukya-Vikrama. (E.C.V. Channarayapatna 169). In 
an inscription occurring in the Tumkur district (E.G. XII, 
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Tiptm 105), dated in Saka 1000, cyclic year Kiilayukta 
or A.D. 1078), which includes also a grant in the 
Chatukya-Vikrama year 31, cyclic year Sarvajitu (or 
A.D. 1107), he is called Tribhuvanamalla Permiidi-Deva. 
Permadi-Deva is perhaps the Paramardideva, the name 
given to Vikramii.ditya in the VratakhanrJa of Hemadri. 
(See also Fleet, 446). There are inscriptions of his reign 
from 1076 A.D. to 112u A.D., i.e., from the first year of 
his reign to his 51st year. A few of these mention his 
regnal years. Others are dated either in the Saka or in 
the Uhalukya-Vikrama or in, as in some cases, both 
these eras. The following are a few of the inscriptions 
in the eras mentioned found in the :\1ysore State and in 
some of the Madras border districts:-

Chiilukya-Vikrama 4=1079 A.D. (M.E.R. 1914). 
Chiilukya-Vikrama 6=1081 A.D. (Saka date also given). 
Chiilukya-Vikrama. 9=1084 A.D. (Saka date also given 

E.G. VIII. Sorab 235 and 236). 
Cbalukya-Vikrama H=l087 A.D. (M.E.R. 1913). 
Chiilukya-Vikrama 13-= 1088-9 A.D. (Saka date also given) 

(E.G. VIII. Sorab 388). 
Cbalukya-Vikrama 21=1097 A.D. (M.A.R. 1913-14). 
Chalukya-Vikrama 22=1099 A.D. (E.G. V. Belur 200). 
Chalukya-Vikrama 25=1100 A.D. {Saka date aho given) 

(E.G. Vl. Kadur 164). 
Chalukya-Vikrama 31=1106 A.D. (E.G. XII. Tiptur 105). 
Chalukya-Vikrama 37=1112iA.D. (Saka date also given) 

{E.G. VIII. Sorab 327). 
Chalukya-Vikrama 41=1116-17 A.D. (E.G. V. Beiur 116) 

(M.A.R. 1914). 
Chalukya-Vikrama 47=1122 A.D. (M.E.R.l906 and 1918). 
Chiilukya-Vikrama 48=1123 A.D. (M.A.R. 1913). 
Chiilukya-Vikrama 50,..1125-6 A.D. (M.E.R. 19'20) (E.G. 

VIII. Sorab 1126; M.E.R. 1920). 
Chiilukya-Yikrama 61=1126-27 A.D. (M.E.R. 1918). 
Chiilukya,Vikrama 51, Cyclic yelll' Parabhava, the latest 

date now available for him. (M.E.R.'1906-Appdx. B. 
of 1905. No. 258. Ins. at Tripuriintakesvara temple, 
Tripuriintakam, Kurnool District). 

As 107(3 A.D. is called his 2nd regnal year (E.G. 
VIII. 172), we may take it that be was crowned king in 
1075-1076 A.D. Taking the year 1075 A.D., as his first 
regnal year, the dates of the inscriptions in which both 
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the Saka and Chiilukya-Vikrama eras are given work out 
correctly. As Pingala is said to be the 2nd regnal year, 
the cyclic year Nalct should have been his first regnal 
year and this corresponds to Saka Samvat 999. 

There is one inscription of his dated in Saka 995, Vikramadit-
. ya'sGovernor-

cyclic year Pramiidicha or A.D.107 4 (E.G. Chttaldrug 82) s~iJ! of Bana-

in which he is given the full Chiilukya royal titles :md vasi. 

in which his brother Jayasimba III is described as 
Cldilukyadikkunjaram and Anna-nissimam, phrases 
which show that he was the Cbalnkya regent in the 
Banavasi area and that he enjoyed his brother's unbounded 
confidence. Apparently this inscription should be taken 
as belonging to the period when the rupture between 
Vikrama and his eldtr erother Som~svara was already 
complete. In the light of this inscription, this period 
might have to be set down at about 1073-1074 A.D. 
Jayasimha III was, as we have seen before, governor of 
Nolambavadi and other places in 1068 and 1072 A.D. 
He was still in that province in 107 4 A.D. and if we are 
to believe this inscription (Chitaldrug 82), he held Banaviisi 
in 1074 A.D. as the agent of Vikrama and not of S•imes 
vara II, Vikrama having apparently declared war by about 
that year against Somesvara II. Vikramiirka himself 
was, according to an inscription at Niralgi, in the Han gal 
Taluk, Dbarwar Dtstrict, dated in 1074 A.D., cyclic year 
.ifnanda, Mahamandalesvara (or governor) of Banavasi, 
and requested Somesvara II at Banakpur to make a 
grant. As Chitaldrug 82 is dated in 1 07 4 A.D., cyclic year 
Pramiidicha and the Niralgi record in 1074 A.D., cyclic 
year .ifnanda, it stands to reason that the final difference 
between the two brothers, Somesvara and Vikramarka 
should have occurred between these two cyclic years. 

Among the first public acts of Vikramaditva's reign Founding of 

h. . f _ . • the Chiilukya-
was IS proclan1at10n o the Chalukya-V1krama-kii.la or Vikrama-Era. 
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Chalukya-Vikrama'-varsha in supersession of the Saka 
era. The first year of the new era was the first year of 
his own reign, i.e., 1076-1077 A.D. As the Gadag in
scription dated in 1098 A. D. puts it:-" By his amplitude, 
and unaided, Tribhuvanamalla, the king Chiilukya
Vikramaditya caused all the hostile kings to bow down, 
and became lord of the world. Having rubbed out the 
brilliant Saka-varsha, he, the impetuous one, the most 
liberal man in the world, who delighted in religion, 
published his own name throughout the world under the 
form of the Vikrama-varsha." Another record, dated 
in 1094-1095 A.D., says :-"Having said, 'why should 
the glory of the kings Vikramaditya and Nanda be a 
hindrance any longer?,' he, with a loudly uttered com
mand, abolished that (era) which has the name Saka, 
and madP- that (era) which has the Chalukya counting." 
(See Fleet, ,ibid 44 7). As Sir John Fleet has observed, 
instances are not known of the era having been adopted 
by the kings of any other dynasties. But a great many 
records of his own reign are dated in his own era, the 
cyclic years being the usual ones. In this State, 
several inscriptions contain both the eras mentioned in 
them, as above indicated. Some of his successors and 
his feudatories, attempted to continue his era. There 
are inscriptions of this era ranging from 1127 A.D. to 
1169-1170 A.D., in its 52nd, 53rd, 54th, 60th, 61st, 84th 
and 94th years. (Fleet, ibid 447-448). Apparently its use 
did not extend even to a full century. Inscriptions dated 
in the Chalukya-Vikrama era 57 and 58th year have also 
been found. (M.E.R. 1916, Appdix. B. Nos. 502 and 588 
and M.E.R. 1918, Appdix. No. 673). Apparently from 
the above quoted inscriptions of 1094-1095 A.D., Vikrama
ditya wanted to eclipse the founder of the SaJ..:a era. 
Vikramaditya's son Soruesvara III started an era of his 
own called Bhulokamalla-Varsha, which commenced 
with the. last year of Vikramaditya VI. (M.E.R. 1920, 
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Pn.ra 15). It does not appear to have survived beyond 
his reign. Two inscriptions dated in this era, both in 
the 8th year, are known. (M.E.R. 1920. Appdix. B. Nos. 
69 5 and t:i99). 

Vikramaditya appears to have ruled from Kalyana, his Vik,rama.iJ.it· 
. . 1 . 1 0 h b ·a· ( . . 1) 't 1 yas Capltals. pnnctpa capita . t er su s1 1ary or provme1a cap1 a s 

are also known. One of these was Nadiviyappayana-
vidu, somewhere near the frontier between the north-east 
part of the Bijapur district and the Nizam's Dominions, 
where, according to the Wadageri inscriptions, he was 
ruling in 1077 A.D.; ~~tagiri or Yatagiri in the Nizam's 
Dominions, not far away from Malkhed; Vijayapura,. 
modern Bijapur; Manneyakere; and Vikramapura, identi-
fied with Arasibidi, in the Bijapur district. According 
to Bilhana, Vikramaditya is said to have beautified and 
enlarged the last of these capitals by building grand 
temples and palaees in them. (See Fleet, ibid 450). 
He seems to have had a southern capital or two, one 
probably at Baligami and another at Govindavadi, 
identified with Govindavada in the Rayadrug taluk, 
where he had a provincial residence in 1073-1074 A.D. 
(M.E.R. 1924, Para 5). 

During the long reign of 51 years, Vikramaditya His Rule. 

seems to have maintained his kingdom free from foreign 
aggression and except for the rebellion of his younger 
brother J ayasimha referred to below, also from internal 
dissensions. His administration of the different 
provinces seems to have been on the traditional lines, 
though apparently somewhat stricter. The existence of 
different capitals and the personal residence of, the 
sovereign at severa,l of these at different times, shows 
that Vikramaditya frequently toured his dominions and 
halted for considerable periods at a time in them. For 
instance, the name of his capital N adiviyappayana-vidu 
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was probably so called because he stayed at Nadivi for 
a long time after a long journey-uppa yana meaning the 
"cessation of journey." (M.A.R. 1914-1915, Para 73). 
The capital should have been originally called Nadivi. An 
inscription found at Nagai in the Niza,m's Dominions, 
dated in the lOth year of his reign, represents 
Vikramaditya as staying at Benneyadandu, having 
stopped for the journey (Benneya dandina palalJum 
devasad uppayanavidinol) and made some grant. He 
was residing at Etagiri in 1077-1078 A.D. (Shikarpur 124 
and 135), and he was at Banavasi in 1091. (Sorab 549). 
He was in residence at Govindavadi in 1073-1074 A.D. 
·(M.E.B. 1924, Para 5). 

During his reign Nolambapiidi 32,000 was governed 
by the Pandyas of Uchchangi, of whom Nigalankamalla
Pandya, who is mentioned in an inscription dated in 
the Cbalukya-Vikrama year 4, Siddhiirti (1079 A.D.) at 
Bagali, in Bellary, is the earliest. Tribhuvanamalla
Pandya was the next. These Pandya feudatories boast 
of having frustrated the designs of Rajiga (i.e., the 
Chalukya-Chola king Kulottunga I). According to 
Mr. Venkayya, this boast is probably based on some 
service which they rendered to Vikramaditya against his 
Chula enemy. The Vikramii)zkadevacharita states that 
the Chalukya king overcame Rajiga, while the Tamil 
inscriptions of the latte~ report that he defeated the 
former. (M.E.R. 1904, Para 18). That Vikramaditya. 
should have won some notable victory against the ChOla 
is repeatedly referred to in his inscriptions. (Shikarpur 
124 dated in 1077 A.D. and Shikarpur 114 dated in 1096 
A.D.). In the latter of these, his general Kalidasa is 
named as the "terrifier" of his enemies. He is repre
sented as bringing as spoil the treasury of defeated kings, 
their elephants, wives and horses. In Channagiri 33, 
assigned to 1083 A.D., we have mention made of 
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Tribhuvanamalla Piindya·Deva, who is described as the 
defeater of the designs of Rajiga Chola. He is spoken of 
as governing the Nolambavadi 32,000. Similarly in 
Shikarpur 137, dated in 1114 A.D., we have a reference to 
the Cbola king losing his territories and holding his ears. 
The recently discovered Nilgunda copper-plate grant of 
this king throws additional light on this conquest of the 
Ch<ilas. This grant is dated in the 12th and the 48th 
years of the Chalukya-Vikrama era and as such 
belongs to 1087-1088 and 1123-1124 A.D. (M.E.R. 
1913, Part II, Para 48). A passage of some interest in 
this grant is the one which refers to Vikramaditya VI as 
ChiUukya-Rama, who with his younger brother is stated 
to have gone like the Epic hero Rama to recover (Slta) 
the prosperous royalty of the Vallabha (i.e., the Chiilukya> 
kings born of (his father) J anaka, and on the side of 
the sea, to have received homage from the Dravida king 
who hau fled for refuge from " (his) country of many 
sides," i.e., a country which was in a state of revolt. It 
is inferable from this passage that the Chalukyas had lost 
a good part of their territory, which was recovered by 
Vikramaditya VI. The two grants mentioned in the plates 
were made by the king to certain immigrant Brahmans 
from the Dravida (i.e. Cbola) country who had settled in 
Vikkiga 70-a district included in the Kogali 500. When 
the first grant was made, Vikramaditya in 1087-1088 
A.D. was at .Kalyana; and when the second was made, be 
was at Jayanti-pura (i.e., Banavasi). The fhst included 
Nilagunda, identified with the place of that name in the 
Harpanhalli Taluk, Bellary District. The first grant 
was made at the request of Palata-Pandya, the governor 
of Nolambaviidi 32,000, evidently the sa.me chief who is 
mentioned as Palanta-Piindya in E.G. XI, Davangere 39 
as the successor to the Chalukya and Chula kings and 
their kingdoms. His grandson Raya-Pandya. called 
Tribhuvanamalla Raya-Pandya, is described as the right 
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hand of Vikramaditya in Davangere 1390 dated in 1106 
A.D. and other inscriptions. (see Holalkere 2.5). Such was 
the confidence reposed in him by Vikramaditya that he 
was considered by himself capable of breaking the pride 
of the Chula and other kings. He is described by his 
valour to have brought the whole eR-rth encompassed by 
the four oceans into subjection to king Vikrama. His 
residence was at Beltur or Bettur, north-east of 
Davangere. (Davangere 3, dated in 1121 A.D.; see also 
M.E.R. 1919, I'ara 31. Appendix B. 229 of Hll8; !JI.E.R. 
1925, Para 3; Nos. 278 and 31 of 1925 dated in the 35th 
and 36th years of Vikramaditya VI). In 1124 A.D., he 
seems to have ruled over Santalige 1,000 and various 
agrahiira.s in Banavasi Province as well (Davangere 155). 
In this inscription he is called the younger brother of 
Tribhuvanamalla. Vira-Nolamba-Permadi-Deva, who has 
to be identified with Vikramaditya's younger brother 
Jayasimha. How he came to be described as Jayasimha's 
brother is not evident, but perhaps, as Mr. Rice suggests, 
the designation "is intended in a complimentary sense as 
betokening a close intimacy between Chalukya-Pa.llava 
prince (Jayasimha) and the Pandya chief (Vira Pandya)." 
(E.G. XI, Introduction 17). In an inscription dated in 
his son's governorship, he is also described as "the 
confounder of the Chola king" etc. Apparently, he was 
one of those connected with the final driving away of 
the Cholas from the Nolambavadi 32,000, which took 
place in Vikramaditya's time. 

As some inscriptions of Vikramadity11. have been found 
in Gooty in the Anantpur District, it has to be presumed 
that his dominions extended as far as that place. 
In several inscriptions, Vikramailitya is also described 
as having conquered the kings of other countries as well 
- M agadha, Piinchala, N epa! a, Barbara, Karhata, 
Chehadi, Kasrhira, Gurjara, Kalinga, ·A ndhra, Varatalata, 
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Sindhu, Turushka, etc. (Holalkere 25 ; Dlvangere 3; 
Sbikarpur 124, and 137). There appears to be much 
poetical exaggeration in this description of his conquests. 
His conquest of the ChOlas is referred in some cases 
as the conquest of the Dramilas. (Davangere o and 
Holalkere 25). His conquest of the Dramilas (Tamil or 
Cholas) and Panchalas is also referred to in an inscrip
tion at Yerabalu (in the Harpanhalli Taluk), dated in 
Cbalukya-Vikrama year 47 or 1122 A.D. (llf.E.R. 1919, 
Appendix B. No. 245 of 1918). This inscription re
gisters a grant in the governorship of Vira-Pandya over 
Nolambavadi 32,000, within which the Harpanhalli Taluk 
was also inciuded at the time. From an inscription at 
Kuruvatti, also in the same taluk, dated in his 27th 
year (or 1102 A.D.), we find Vikramaditya, though far 
away at his imperial capital of Kalyana, chastising his own 
subordinate, a certain Mannaya Boppaya, who capturing 
a place called Gandaradityanaholalu, had plundered 
private property and killed Brahmans. Vikramaditya 
ordered him to forfeit all claims for the Mannaya of 
the village. The complaint in this case was, it may 
be added, prefern'ld by the Malzajanfi.s of the ograhara 
of the Gandaradityana-holalu, a Chaturvedimangalam. 
The king also took from Boppaya that he and his 
successors should secede from the government of the 
holalu. He did so, we are told, in the presence of the 
32,000 representatives of the Bennavuru 12, Nigunda 
2, etc. and drank water at the temple of Tripurantaka
deva. (M.E.R. 1919, Appendix B. No. 214 of 1918). 
Thi5 shows in an unmistakable form the strength of 
Vikramaditya's provincial administration. It is to be 
remembered, however, that Nolambavadi was the battle 
ground of the Chalukyas and Cb·jlas and that it was in 
Vikramaditya/s time that the final expulsion of the Cholas 
from that area had taken place with the aid, appar
ently, of the Uchchangi Pandyas under the leadership of 
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Tribhuvanamalla Pandya-Deva, who held the titles of 
"the punisher of the Parichchedins" and "the 
vanquisher of the hopes of the Chula king Rajiga-Chola." 
(See above). It is possible that Vikramaditya was, from 
political motives. even more strict in this area than 
elsewhere. Another instance of his strictness in the 
same province is afforded by the personal interest he 
took in putting down a rebel chief named Dandanfiyaka 
Biddayya in 1071-1072 A.D. (AI.E.R. l\J14, Appendix 
No.127). He seems to have encamped at Govindavadi 
after this event, and " plea!:;e:l with the victory over" this 
chief-apparently a traitor-he made a grant, at the 
request of the mahajanas of Kotinaguru, to the temple 
of Kallesvara at Huvinahadgalli, where the slab con
taining the inscription is still to be seen. 

There may be some ground for the boast of Vikrama
ditya that be conquered the Chchedins, the Andhras, 
etc. The Chchedins may be the "Parichchedins " referred 
to above, whom Pandya-Deva is sn.id to have vanquished. 
'J.1he Andhras referred to are probably the Telugu-Choda 
chiefs said to have been captured by Vikramaditya VI 
in his inscriptions at Draksharama. The Pithapuram 
inscription of Prithivisvara records that Kulottunga I 
bestowed the Vengi 16,000 on "his adopted son," Choda 
of Velanandu. An inscription of this chief at Draksha
rama shows that in A.D. 1120-1121, he was a vassal of 
Vikramaditya VI. It may be concluded frorn these two 
statements that when Vikrama-Chola went to the South, 
Kulottunga I entrusted Vengt to Choda of Velanandu, but 
the latter became a dependant of Yikmmaditya. VI, who 
took advantage of Vikrama-Chola's absence in the Ch6la. 
country as co-regent of his father and of the subsequent 
death of Kuli:1ttunga I, for conquering the V.engi province. 
The inscriptions of Vikramiiditya VI at Draksbarama 
range from A.D. 1120-1121 to 1123-1124 A.D. Shortly 
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after, Vikrama-ChUla must have re-conquered his northern 
dominions. For, two inscriptions of his reign at Chebr·ilu 
and Nidubrulu are dated 1127 and 1135 A.D. (see M.E.R. 
1903; also S.I.I. III. 180). Apparently, the conquest 
of Vengi in 1127 A.D. by Vikrama-Chula was not left 
unnoticed by Vikramiiditya VI. Some inscriptions of 
his at Tripurfntakam in the present Kurnool District 
throw light on the reprisals he adopted on Vengi. An 
inscription of his 51st year (M.E.R., 1906, Appendix B. 
No. 258 of 1905) or 1127 A.D. mentions an officer of his 
named Anantapala and his nephew Govindarasa, the 
latter of whom is described as the son of one Krishnariija 
and as the governor of Kondapalli 300 at the time. This 
Govindarasa, identified with Guvindariija of the Ablur 
inscriptions (E.I. V, 215), claims to have burnt Bengipura 
(i.e., Vengipura), to have defeated a prince, whose name 
is not given, at Jananathapura and to have conquered 
Gonka. Perhaps this refers to an encounter with the 
Eastern Ch~lukyas and their Velanandu feudatories. The 
success, if any, of Govindarasa was of an ephemeral 
character, for we have evidence of Vikrama-Chula's re
occupation of his northern dominions in an inscription o! 
llo5 A.D. at Nidubrolu (see above). The campaign 
against the Cholas which ended in these encounters is 
possibly the one which is referred to by Bilhana as 
having occurred in Vikramiiditya's reign, after a long 
time of peace. (V·ikmmankadeva-Charita, Introduction 
44.). The Cholas-apparently he means the Eastern 
Chiilukyas-again became proud and insolent and that 
Vikramiiditya marched on Kanchi and took the City; 
that he amused himself there for some time and then 
returned to the capital. Sir John Fleet has suggested 
that this campaign was respomible for the many inscrip
tions referring themselves to his (Vikramaditya's) reign 
at Draksharama and other places in the Godavari, 
Cuddapah and Kurnool Districts, outside the limits of 



Rebellion of 
Jaya.simha 
III. 

Feudatories of 
Vikra.ma· 
ditya. 

814 MYSORE GAZETTEER [CHAP. 

the Western Chalukya kingdom. This occasion may 
also be the one on which, according to the Eastern 
Chalukya records, Kulottunga-Cbola-Deva I pursued 
Vikramaditya VI from Nangali in Mysore to Manalur on 
the Tungabhadra. (S 1.1. II. 22). 

· An event that seems to have disturbed Vikramaditya.'s 
rule to some extent seems to have been the rebellion of 
his younger brother Jayasimha III. He had been made, 
as we have seen, Yuvaraja by him and was ruling over 
the Banayasi and other provinces, in fact all the territory 
as far as the southern ocean in 1079-1080 A.D. (Shikar· 
pur 109, 293 and 297). In 1080 A.D., he appears to 
have been on the most affectionate terms with his elder 
brother. As Sir John Fleet has suggested, the fact that 
there are no indications of his rule over these provinces 
after 1080 A.D. corroborates Bilhana's account that not 
long after his appointment, Jayasimha rebelled and was 
reruoved from office. (Ibid 449). The rebellion was 
apparently nipped in the bud, for it does not appear to 
have produced any consequences adverse to Vikrama· 
ditya's fortunes. Sir John Fleet thinks that he probably 
died before Vikramaditya VI. At any rate, it is certain 
he did not succeed him on the throne. (Ibid 454). 

Among his other provincial rulers and feudatories were 
a few who are noticed by Sir John Fleet. 

The Mahiimandalesvara Kirtivarman II, of the family of 
the Kadambas of IIangal, who in A.D. 1076-1077 and the 
following year was ruling the Banavasi twelve-tbousand; the 
Mahiisiimatiidhipati, Mahiisenadhzpathi, Mahiipradhana, and 
Dandaniiyaka Barmadeva, who also in A.D. 1077-1078, was 
governing the Banavasi twelve-thousand, the Santaliga thou
sand, and the eighteen agraharas; the lJaluimandalesvara 
Munja, of the Sinda family who in A.D. 1082 was governing 
in the neighbourhood of Tidgundi in the Bijapur District; the 
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Mahasamanta Satyadeva, with the title of "lord of Mahish· 
mati, the best of towns," who in A.D. 1084-1085 was governing 
in the neighbourhood of Gobbur in the Nizam's Dominions; 
the Mahasdmanta Kaliyammarasa, of the Jimutavahana line
age and the Khacbara race, who in A.D. 1085-1086 was 
governing the Basavura hundred and forty; the Mahi'isamanta 
Dhadibhadil.ka or Dhadirhandaka, described as born iu the 
"great" Rashtrakiita lineage, who in A.D. 1087 was governing 
in the neighbourhood of Sitabaldi near Nagpur, in the Central 
Provinces; the JJlahamandalesvara Kannakaira II., of the 
Ratta family, who in A.D. 1087-1088 was ruling at Saundatti; 
the Jllahamandalesvara Santivarman II., of the familr of 
Eangal, who in A.D. 1088-1089 was ruling the Banavasi 
twelve-thousand and the Panumgal five·hundred; the Pergade 
Changadevayya, who in the same year was managing the 
vaddaravula and other taxes of the Banavasi twelve-thousand; 
the .M ahasiimantadhipati and 1J ahamandalesmriidhipati 
Anantadeva, of the Silahara family, who was ruling in the 
Konkan in A.D. 1095 ; the Mahiimandalesvara Kartavirya II, 
of the Ratta family, who in A.D. 1096-1C97 was ruling at 
Saundatti; the Mahcipradhiina,Antahpuriidhyaksha, Heri-Lala
Kannada-sandhivigrahin, and M anevergade, the Dandanayaka 
Bhivanayya, on behalf of whom the Mahapradhiina. and 
Dandantiyaka Padmanabhayya was governing the Banavasi 
twelve-thousand in A.D. 1098; the Mahiimandaleswara Guvala, 
i.e. Guhalla, of the family of the Kadambas of Goa, who in 
A.D. 1098-1099, at his capital of Gove, i.e. Goa, was ruling the 
Palasige twelve-thousand; the Mahiipradhana and Danda· 
niih·aka Padmanabhayya, who in the same year was governing 
the B:tnavasi twelve-thousand; the Mahiipradhana, Banasave(J· 
gade and Dandaniiyaka Anantapalayya, also styled Maha
samantctdhipathi, who was ruling the Belvola, three hundred 
and the Pullegere three-hundred in A.D. 1100-1101 and the 
same districts, with the Banavasi twelve-thousand, and with 
the m<J.nagement of the V.1ddaravula and peijunka taxes, in 
A.D.1102-1103 and 1107·1108, and is also described in A.D. 
1103-1104 as managing the pannaya tax of the whole of the 
seven-and-a half lakh country; the .V:alzapradhana and Danda
niiyaka Bhivanayya, wbo in A.D. 1102-110:3 was governing 
the Palasige twelve-thousand, and was managing the pannaya 
tax of the seven-and-a-half lakh country; the .Dandanayaka 
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Govindarasa, who, under Anaotapala, was managing the 
melvatteya- Vaddaravula, the eradu bilkode, and the perjunka 
taxes in A.D.1102-ll0 3, and who subsequently was promoted 
to the offices of M ahiidandanii'laka, Mah asarnantiidhipati, 
U ahapradhana and in A.D. 1114-1115 and 1117-1118, was 
governing the Banavasi twelve-thousand itself; Ballala I., 
of the Hoysala family, for whom we have a date in A.D. 

· 1103; the Mahiimandaleswara Tailapa 11., of the family 
of the Kadambas of Hangal, who was ruling the Panu
magal five-hundred in A.D. 1103-1104 and 1107-1108, and 
the same district, with the Banavasi twelve-thousand, in 
A.D. 1108-1109 and 1124-25, and prob':tbly both the districts 
again in A.D. 1125-1126; the Mahiimandalesvara. Yane· 
marasa, with the title of "Lord of l\fahishmati, the best of 
towns," and belonging to the Ahihaya-vamsa, who in A.D. 
1104-1105 was governing in the neighbourhood of Kamm:lta· 
vadi in the Nizam's Dominions; the Mahiisiimantadhipati, 
Mahiipradhana, Bhanas1veggade, Dandanayaka, and Achchu
pannayad-adhishthayaka Bammarasa, who in A.D. 1108-1109 
was administering the pannilya-tax of the Nolambavadi thirty
two-thousand; the lllahiimandalesvara Gandaraditya, of the 
Karad branch of the Silabara family, who was ruling his 
hereditary possessions.in A.D.l109-1110 and 1118-1119; the 
Pandya Mahiimandalesvara Tribhuvanamalla-Kamadeva, with 
the title of "lord of Gokama, the best of towns,'' and the 
designation of "ruler of the Kotlk(l.na riishtra," for whom we 
have a date in A.D. 1112; the Mahiipradhtina, Dandanayaka, 
and Kannada-Sar.dhivigrahin or minister of pea.ce and war for 
the Kanarese districts; Srrpatiyarasa, who in A.D. 1112-1113 
was governing the Belvola three-hundred and the Permadi, of 
the Western Ganga family, who in the same year was govern
ing the Banavasi twelve-thousand the Santalige thousand; a 
member of the Gutta family of Guttal, named Malia or 
Mallideva, who is to be placed about A.D .. 1115; the Maha· 
pradhiina and Dandanayaka Nagavarmayy!l.r who was govern· 
ing the Belvola three hundred, the Purigere three-hundred, and 
the Banavasi twelve-thousand, in A.D. 1115-1116 and 1117-
1118; the Hoysala !J!ahiimandali!smra Vishnuvardhana, who in 
A.D. 1117 was ruling the Gangavadi ninety-six-thousand; the 
.lr!ahamandalesvara Permadi, of the Jimutavahana lineage 
arid the Khachara race, who was governing the Basuvura 
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hundred-and-forty in A.D.l121-1122; the JJ!ahiimandalesvara 
Tribhuvanamalla-Pandya-Deva who in the same year was 
ruling the Nolambavadi thirty-two-thousand; the !:Jahiimanda
lesvara Acha or Achugi, of the Sinda family, who in A.D. 
1122-1123 was ruling the Kisukad seventy; ani!. the Maha
mandalesvara. Jayakesin II., of the family of the Kadambas of 
Goa, who in A.D. 1125-1126 was ruling the Konkana nine
hundred, the Palasige twelve-thousand, the Payve or Hayve 
five-hundred, and the Kavadidvipa lakh·and-a-quarter. One 
of the most interest.ing of the records is the Dambal inscription 
of A.D. 1095, which records grants made to vihiiras of Buddha 
and Arya-Tara Devi at that town, and thus shows that 
Buddhism still held a place in the Kanarese country as late 
as the end of the eleventh century A.D. A record of A.D. 
1088-1089 speaks of Vikramaditya VI crossing the Narmada, 
and conquering kings on the other side of that river. And 
another of A.D. 1098, shows that then again he was in the 
northern part of the kingdom, on the banks of the Narmada. 
(Bombay Gazetteer, 450-2). 

Some of the above mentioned are referred to in other 
inscriptions found in this State and the adjacent districts 
of l\1adras Presidency. Kaliga or Kaliyammarasa, who 
held the title of " the ma.st elephant of Cbandaladevi," 
one of the queens of Vikramaditya, was, according to an 
inscription dated in 109:2 A.D., at Chinna-Tumbalam, 
in the Bellary District, ordered from his charge of Panungal 
500 to the governorship of ''the Southern Country.'' 
He appears to have built a t<;mple at Chinna 'rumbala, 
dedicated to Somesvaradeva," for which he, the chief 
Pottipi-Chola-1\Iaharaja Ghatteyanna and the malul
jana of Tumbala made gra.nts. Another inscription 
found at the same place and dated 1079 A.D. mentions 
MahiimandaliJsvara Joyimmarasa, who was ruling the 
Sindavadi 1000. A tank named after him as Joyiga
samudra seems to have been constructed somewhere near 
Turn balam. AfahiimandaliJsvara J ogimayya mentioned in 
an inscription at the Bhugesvara temple at Ramadurga, 
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Bellary District,also dated in 1079 A.D., has, perhaps, to be 
identified with this 111 ahamandalesvara J oyimmarasa. 
(M.A.R. 1020, Appendix B. No. 697). According to a 
third inscription, found at Konakondla, Gooty Taluk, 
Anantapur, this J oyimayyarasa was a Jain bv faith and was 
entitled Pesanagaruda. His wife was Navik~bbe, who built 
a Jain temple called Chatta-Jinalaya, at Kondakundeya
tirta (modern Konakondla) for which her husband made 
a grant. This was in the 6th year of Vikramaditya's 
reign, i.e., about 1081 A.D. Joyimayyarasa was also in 
charge of the divisions Eda.dore 2,000 and Kullakelage 
500. The former has heen identified by Sir John Fleet 
with a part of the modern Raichur District. Thus, it . 
would appear, he had charge of the whole of Adoni 
(Sindaviidi) and parts of Anantapur and Raichur Taluks, 
with his capital apparently at Tumbalam. Other sub
ordinates are mentioned in another inscription at the same 
place (Konakondla) in an inscription dated in 1087 
A.D. 'These were the Mahamandalesvara Balaya-Chola 
Maharaja, who was ruling the Sindavadi 1,000, appa
rently after J oyimayyarasa, and whose prasasti begins 
with the words charana-saroruha, etc., apparently of the 
Telugu-Chola family (see M.E.R. 1906, Appendix: No. 350 
of1905); the Mahamandalesvara Chiparasa of the Maha
bali race and the Mahasamantas Chandarasa, Barmarasa 
and Revarasa of Kondakunde whose prasasti coincides 
with that of the CMlas of Cuddapah. (E.I. XI, 343, No.3 
and lll.A.R. 1916, Part II, Para 43). An inscription 
found at Karakantapuram, near Peda-Tumbalam, 
Bella.ry District, and dated in 1106 A.D., shows that 
Sindavadi was under the M ahamandalesvara Mallarasa 
who is recorded to have made a grant to the temple of 
Kara Kantesvara at that place. His eulogy supplies the 
information that he was " a brilliant sun in dispelling 
the darkness, viz., the heroic enemy forces of the Chula 
camp, crowded with hordes of elephants, horses and 
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sturdy soldiers, (the hero) that cut off the heads of the 
Dravila rnartdalikas (i.e., the chiefs of Dramila), the 
destroyer of Pallikuta and the terror of the Gurjara." 
The first two epithets clearly show that he took part in 
the ca.mpaign against the Chulas apd had exhibited 
personal bravery in it. (See M.E.R. 1916, Part II. 
Para 4:2 and inscliptions quoted in it). Another Mahii~ 
mandalesvara Dasavarma-Devarasa is mentioned in an 
inscription in the Kesavasvami temple at Holalgundi, 
Bellary District. He is described as belonging to the 
solar race and the . Kasyapa-gotra and as bearing the 
title of "lord of Mirinlegoharipura," i.e., lord of Mirinj 
(l\Iiraj) and Gokaripura (Gokak). He is said to h11ve 
had his capital at Holalkonde, where the inscription is 
found. As the inscription is dated in the 50th Cbalukya· 
Vikrama year, he ought to have been governing the 
Miriij and Gokak country about 1125-11:26 A.D., or 
about the close of the reign of Vikramiiditya VI. (M.A.R. 
19:20, Para 15: also Appdx. B. No. 708). 

Some notable Brahman ministers of Vikramaditya VI 
are also referrred to in his inscriptions. One of the 
most powerful of these was Raviga-Dandanii.tha or 
Raviyana-Bbatta. In an inscription found in the Kesava
svami temple at Huvinahadagalli, Bellary District, dated 
in 1090 A.D., he is described as having been at the 
very root of Vikramaditya's administration and to 
have conquered the Seven Malavas. Rebbambbe or 
Rebbaladevi, the wife of this (Brahman) military officer, 
was a native of Huvinahadagalli. She built there a 
temple dedicated to Kesavasvami, to which she made 
gifts of land. Other grants were also made to it by 
Tribhu vanamalla Vira-Piindya Deva, the local ruler, at 
the request of her husband. An inscription dated in 1110-
1111 A.D., found at Nilgunda, Harpanhalli Taluk, refers 
to Dandanayaka .M uC!darasa, another chief minister of 
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Vikramaditya, and states that he was in charae of tolls 
of Kibbatti, apparently an important fro~tier post. 
(JJI.E.R. 1914. Para B and Appdx. B. Nos. 1:28 and 204). 
Another great minister of Vikramaditya was Kiilidasa 
Dandanatha, who had the titles Rajadhyaksha, Kadita
vergadde, Kannada-sandhivigrahi, Mahaprachanda 
Dandanayaka, a scent-elephant of his father and the 
promoter of the prosperity of the Chalukya kingdom. 
His other name appears to have been Dandanayaka 
Kiilimarasa,which seems a shortened form of lialimaharasa. 
He is mentioned in two inscriptions at Nagai, Hyderabad 
State, dated in 1085 A.D. Ull.A.R. I 914-1915, Paras 70~ 
74). He is described as posseosed of a literary taste, as 
a great leader of the army, a Brihaspati in politics, a 
garuda in daring, etc. He appears to have belonged 
to the Banasa (or Vanasa) family and of the Vasishta 
gotra. Whether he is the same as the M ahasamanta 
Kaliyammarasa, of the Jimutaviihana lineage and of 
the Khachara race, above mentioned by Sir John Fleet, 
who, in 1085-1086 A.D., was governing the Basavara 140 
division, is difficult to determine. It will be seen that 
though the names and the dates agree, the pedigrees 
differ. The Kii.limarasa of the Nagai inscription was the 
son of Madhusudana and Malaladevi. Madhusudana was 
the chief minister of TrailOkyamalla (i.e., Sumesvara I), 
who, it is said, made him Yuvartija, a rare distinction to 
confer on a Brahman minister. He was also entitled 
M aluiprachanda-Dandantiyaka, J(arntitaka Sandhi
vigrahin, promoter of prosperity of the Chi\Iukya kingdom, 
etc. Madhusudana's father was, it is stated, Danda
dhipa Kalidasa, who married Rebbanabbe, and was 
entitled Sangriima Il.anthirava. This Kalidasa was, it 
would appear, the son of Govinda and Echikabbe and is 
said to have secured the kingdom to his lord Jayasimha, 
apparently Jayasimha II, the predecessor of Sumesvara I 
-when owing to the treachery of the Mahastimantas 
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and Mandalikas he was about to lose it. Thus Kalidasa I, 
his son Madhusudana, and his son Kiilidasa II seem to 
have successively served Jayasimha II, Somesvara I and 
Vikramaditya VI in the post of chief minister. Kalidiisa I 
appears to have founded the agraluZra of Nagavavi 
(modern Niigei in the Nizam's Dominions) for 400 
Brahmans well versed in the Vedas and obtained a 
copper-grant for it from king J ayasimha II. Nagai is 
described as the capital of the Eyalu 300 of the Kuntala 
country. His son Madhusudana apparently beautified 
the agrahiira hy building in it a tE:mple called Kataka
Kamahi.rka, in honour of the Trimurtis, the Ramesvara 
temple with the Riimatirta, and the Madbusudana tem
ple, so named after himself, adorned with female figures, 
towers, gold finials touching the clouds, dancing halls, 
golden garuda-pillars, gateways of three storeys, lofty 
enclosures, rooms for lodging ekadandis, tridandis, 
sniitata and other kinds uf Brahmacharins, hamsii,~ and 
paramahamsii.s, and mathas for the study of the Vedas 
and Vedangas in all their various siikhas. He obtained 
in 1063 A,D., a grant for these, grants of land from 
Sumfsvara I and from one Boddiniiycha, who is des
cribed as the "lord of Mahishmati" and as the descendant 
of Kritavirya and enn to the lotus of the Ahihaya 
(Haihaya) family. In 1085 A.D., Madhusudana's son, 
Kalidiis>l II, obtained the grant of a village from 
Vikramilditya II and some additional lands from Lukarasa, 
the lord of Mahishmati, apparently the son Boddinaycha, 
who was, besides, the ruler of Eralu 300 in which Nagavavi 
was included, and divioed both the village and the 
lands among the 400 Brahmans of the agrahiira and the 
temples. It is interesting to note that prov1sion is made 
for the priests who worship the Madhusudana god 
observing the Brahmacharya vow (or vow of celibacy), 
for night feeding, for sleeping on the (bare) ground, for 
dancing girls, for feeding strangers, for repairs to the 
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temple, etc. We are also told that a Brahman of some 
rank, named Narayana Nayaka, who was the protector 
of the charities made by the great Dandanayaka: (Kali
dasa), caused the temples to be built agreeably to his 
master's orders, and that the sculptor who worked at the 
temple was one Nagojn., an expert in sculpture and other 
arts. Another grant in favour of the temple was made 
by Kalidasa and the Mahajanas and merchants of the 
place in 1092 A.D. All the income was, under the 
arrangement made, t.o be deposited with respectable 
merchants and drawn upon for legitimate expenses (e.g., 
providing for decorations, offerings, festival charges, 
repairs, etc.) for the service of the god. (See 1JJ.A.R. 
1914-1915, Para 72-H). There can be hardly any doubt 
that this Kalidasa is different from the general of the 
same name mentioned in Shikarpur 114 dated in 1096 
A.D., who is described as the head-ornament of good 
warriors, a terror of the enemy and as the conqueror of 
different kings and the plunderer of their treasuries, 
elephants and horses, for he is ~:>poken of as a Brahman 
beolnging to the Vatsa gotra and the Kanune-kula. 
Another mahiiprachanda dandaniiyaka mentioned in an 
inscription dated in 1098 A.D. (E.G. VII, Shikarpur 13) 
is Anantapala. 

As regards the provinces in Mysore proper, in 1076 
A.D.,Banavasi, Santalige and the eighteen agraluiras were 
under the governorship of Barmadevarasa. (Shikarpur 
124 and 135\. He obtained in that year a grant for 
a basadi in Banavasi, which had been estn,blished by 
Vikramaditya himself when he was governor in thttt 
province (Shikarpur 124). He was followed first by 
Gandamarasa (Shikarpur 111) and then by Vikraruaditya's 
brother Jayasimha III. The latter seems to have been 
appointed about 1088 A.D. He is praised in rather notable 
language. He is said to have so shot his arrows that they 
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went through the body and came out at the back. He is 
also credited with the conquest of the Seven Konkanas on 
behalf of Vikramaditya. Under him, it would appear, 
was one Tamba-cbamupa, who was governing the 
Santalige 1,000. As we have seen, he won victories for his 
brother and was on the most affectionate terms in 1080 
A.D. (E.G. VII, Shikarpur 293 and 297), but later 
revolted against him. 

As to Nolambavadi Province, it was, as stated above, 
under Tribhuvanamalla Pii.ndya-Deva in 1083 A.D. (E.G. 
VII, Channagiri 33), Pandya-Deva seems to have been 
later transferred to Banavasi, Kadambalige and Santalige 
provinces. But in 1125 A.D., we find his son 
Raya-Pandya ruling over Nolambavadi and Santalige 
(Channagiri 61). In 1098 A.D., the Malu'iprachanda 
Danda~tayaka Anantapala seems to have been vested 
with the governorship. He seems to have been in office 
in 1100 A.D. (Shikarpur 13 and 311). Banavasi, however, 
was under Padmaniibhayya, who seems to have been a 
dep.;ndant of Bhimanayya, the Kannada Minister for 
peace and war. (Shikarpur 106). About 1100 A.D. 
Govindayya was in charge of Banaviisi. He was a 
dependent of Anantapalayya, and was entitled Rana
Ranga-Bhairava. (Shikarpur 311). The genealogy of 
this local ruler is given in an inscription dated in 1104 
A.D. (Shikarpur 131). He was a Brahman of the 
Vasishta gotra and appears to have been minister for 
peace and war. He appears to have been in power 
(together with Anantapala) till 1114 A.D. (Shikarpur 
192 of 1107 A.D. and 137 of 1114 A.D.). From 
Shikarpur 137, we lE>arn Govinda was the brother-in-law 
of Anantapala. An inscription dated in 1117 A.D. 
(Shikarpur 316) shows Guvindarasa to have been still in 
power though Anantapiila's name disappears. In 1123 
A.D. we find one Ramayya ruling Banavasi. (Shikarpur 
243). 
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The Niigarakhandtt part of Banavasi 12,000 was at 
£rst apparently under Vikramaditya's brother Jayasimha. 
(Sagar 109 dated 1079 A.D.). He also was governor of 
the whole of Banaviisi 12,000, Santalige 1,000, etc. His 
minister was Tambarasa, holding sway over Santalige 
1,000. Under him was Machi Raja, the Royal Inspec~ 
tor, or Rajadhyaksha of the nad. He was a Brahman 
and had his capital at Andhasura, modern Anantapur, 
where he founded the temples of Machisvara, Aditya 
and Vishnu in 1079 A.D. 

In 1123 A.D. Banavasi and Kadambalige were under 
Tribhuvanamalla Pandya-Deva's governorship. (E.G. XI, 
Davangere 1). It would seem as if Ramaiya acted 
under Rudradeva. The capital was at J ayantipura, or 
Banavasi. It is stated he appointed himself to it "by 
his own victory." He appears to have dug two tanks 
and granted them to god Tribhuvanamalla Pandyesvara, 
apparently named after himself. As Beltur (modern 
Bettur, between Harihar and Anaji in the Chitaldrug 
District), the locality of one of the tanks, is said to be 
in the Kadambalige 10,000, it might be inferred that 
Kadambalige 1,000 was the country round about it. A 
point of some interest in regard to the gifting of these 
two tanks is that it is proclftimed to the people of the 
locality in terms which recall to our minds the text of 
Asoka's famous edicts:-

"He. Tribhuvana Malla-Vallabba-Narendra-Deva . . . 
being i~ good health commands all who are concerned,-you 
the rashtrapati, vishayapati, grama-kutana ayuktaka, niyuk· 
taka, adhikarika, mahattara and all othe'rs, etc., etc." 

Apparently the civil administration was a highly decen
tralized one in Vikramaditya's time. Numerous inscrip
tions found in the Tumkur, Hassan, Kadur and Chitaldrug 
Districts show that they were included within the domi
nions, real or nominal, of Vikramaditya VI. An inscribed 
slab dated in 1000 A.D. (Kalaynkti year), which includes 
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also another inscription dated in Chalukyl Vikrama. 31, 
Sarvajitu (1109 A.D.) mentions Vikramiiditya VI as 
Tribhuvanamalla Permadi Deva and says Hoysala Vijaya
ditya was ruling Gangavadi 36,000. (E.G. XII, Tiptur 
105). This shows that the Hoysalas were becoming strong 
and asserting· themselves. As they grew in power, the 
suzerainty of the Chiilukyas over· them became more 
nominal than real. 1\Iany inscriptions found in the 
State attest to this conclusion. (e.g., E.G. V, Hassan 
District: Hassan 34 dated in 1080 A.D.; Arsikere 43, which 
may be assigned to 1090 A.D.; Ars;ikere 87, probably 
belonging to 1090 A.D.; Belur 200 dated in Ch.-Vik. 22 
or 1099 A.D.; Belur 19\J, dated in Saka 1023 or A.D. 
1101; Belur 116 dated in Ch.-Vik. 41 or 1117; A.D. 
Chennarayapatna 45 dated in Saka 1001 or 1079 A.D.; 
and Chennarayapatna 169, undated but assigned to 1106 
A.D. E.G. VI, Kadur District: Kadur 22, dated in 1090 
A.D.; Kadur 164, dated in Ch.-Vik. 250 or 1100 A.D. 
mentioning Hoysala Bittiga or Vishnuvardhana; Chik
magalur 160, assignable to 1103 A.D. mentioning Vikra
miiditya as suzerain of Hoysala Vinayaditya; Chik
maga.lur 151, assignable to 1122 A.D. mentioning 
Bittideva, and his recognition of Vikramaditya's 
suzerainty over him.). The last of the inscriptions quoted, 
i.e., Chikmagalur 151, is interesting because it recognises, 
though only nominally, Chalukya suzerainty, though it is 
dated after the great defeat that Bittideva's general 
Ganga Raja inflicted on Vikrarnaditya's army in a night 
attack at Kannegala, from which their rea,l independence 
of the Chiilukyas commenced. Spirited accounts of this 
attack are given in Sravana Belgola 125 (old Edn. 45) 
and 73 (old Edn. 59) both dated in 1118 A.D. Ganga 
Raja captured the whole of the enemy's stores and 
vehicles and presented them to his own sovereign. 

As regards Santalige, it was being governed by the 
Santaras. In Nagar 35 dated in 1077 A.D., Nannisantara. 
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is mentioned as ruling under Chalukya suzerainty. Nanni 
traces in this inscription his descent from the Gangas 
and his adopted mother Chattaladevi is described as 
building the Panchakiita basti. She is again referred 
to in Tirthahalli 192 dated in 1103 A.D. In Sagar 
80 dated in 1096 A.D., Raya Santara is described as 
governing the Santalige under the suzerainty of Vikrama
ditya. Under him was Sirivarma, from whom was 
descended Pergade Nagavarwa. His broth_er was the 
minister Kanna, who at the bidding of Santara chief 
Tailappa is said to have extirpated the hostile army and 
established himself. He was styled Bilankakara (war
rior with the bow), Bharati herself is said to have 
inscribed his name "Billanka-Raya" on pillars all round 
the world! Similarly Humcha recognized the suzerainty 
of Vikramaditya. (E.G. VI Koppa 43, dated about 1090 
A.D.). 

Nolambavadi 36,000 continued as before under 
Chalukya rule as a province. It included the modern 
Chitaldrug and a portion of Tumkur Districts (see ante). 
An inscription of Vikramaditya has been found on the 
Nagarpade rock on the Jatinga Ramesvara hill, Molakal
muru Taluk in the extreme north of the State. (lll.A.R. 
1908-1909, Para 155). 

The Saiva cult seems to have received further impetus 
during this reign in the Banavasi, Nolambavadi and the 
adjacent provinces. The Kalamukha ascetics grew more 
and more into royal favour and the gifts of land and 
villages made to them increased their popularity, 
Several temples devoted to Siva came to be built in the 
Banavasi province. Though Vikramii.ditya VI was pro
bably a Jain in religion-he is, as stated abo,·e, srtid to 
have even built a basadi when he was governor of 
Banavasi-he favoured the Kalamukhas. Some of his 
many wives also were probably adherents of the Saiva 
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and Vaishnava cults. Vikramaditya appears to have 
been, as many of his predecessors were, catholic in 
religious patronage. Not only Jainism, but also Saivism 
and Yaishnavism and even Buddhism, which still 
claimed votaries in the land received support at his hands. 
Several inscriptions of his reign testify to this fact. In 
Shikarpur 99 dated in 1113 A.D., he is described as the 
gratifier of all the hosts of Brahmans. Kalamukhas 
appear to have belonged to the Miivara-Koneya-Santati 
of the Parvatavali (Shikarpur 99). The head of these 
was, it would appear, Divyajnani Kasmira-Deva, who is 
described as the heavenly seer, the emperor of the 
Kalamukha munis. The Miivara-Koneya-Santati is also 
referred to as Devavrata-muni-santati. (Shikarpur 108). 
There seems to be some reason for believing that 
these line of Saivas had some connection with the 
Kashmir-Saivas, not the least significant part of the 
evidence of this view being the definite suggestion that 
the emperor of the munis of this order was Kasmiradeva. 
In his descent-i.e., succession-was Trilochana
munindra, whose senior disciple was Varesvaradeva. 
'fhrough Varesvara's teaching, Sarva-Deva Dandadhipa, 
the senior uncle of Dandadhipa Kiilidasa, above named, 
caused to be built, as an ornament to the Tripurantaka 
temple at Baligrama, a temple of Sarvesvara with a 
golden kalasa. So wonderful, we are told, was this 
temple that it seemed as if Indra had come to see 
the royal city of Baligrihna, the most beautiful in the 
eyes of all the Earth, and caused his vimana (celestial 
aeroplane) to stop there. (E.G. VII, Shikarpur 114 dated 
in 1096 A.D.). The temple of Kedaresvara at Baligriima 
(Balligave) was the chief seat of the Kiiliimukhas. It is 
called the Southern Kedaresvara to distinguish it from 
the Kedarnath in the Himalayas and is highly praised 
as an ornament of Banavasi 12,000 and as resembling 
the waving clusters of curls (Kuntala) of the lady of 
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the Kuntala land-the name by which Banavasi and the 
neighbourhood went in ancient days. (Shikarpur 98 dated 
in 1103 A.D.). Of the Saktiparsbe, Kedara-sakti is to 
be the agrani or chief. He is called Y utipati in the 
above quoted inscription. He may have been, if not its 
actual founder, at least the bead at the time, i.e., about 
the beginning of the 12th century A.D. (Ibid). His 
disciple was l:lrikantll, described as the "faultless" and 
as" praised by the learned." He is said to have under
stood the parmatrnagama, and he is spoken of as skilled in 
overpowering eloquence and as distinguished by all the 
acharya qualities and as having practised several penances. 
He is described as another Lakulisa, i.e., an incarnation 
of Lakula, the founder of the Pasupata sect. His disciple 
was Somesvara, who is praised both as a great muni and 
as a distinguished poet. (Sbikarpur 99 dated 1113 A.D.). 
He is said to have made the Lakulasiddbanta to blossom. 
He was the recipient of a grant from the local ruler for 
the repairs of the Kedaresvara temple at Baligrama and 
for the supply of sandal, flowers, incense, lights, offerings, 
and all manner of services, and for the food of the ascetics 
and others there, in the Chalukya-Vikmma 37, when 
Vikramaditya VI was ruling at Kalyana. Somesvara 
yati was apparently a great pacifist, for we see him 
described as one to whom war appeared as tears, and a 
battle as filled with demons. He was apparently some
thing of an orator, for it is said of him that be was "a 
delight to speakers." (Ibid). The temple of Kedaresvara 
is described in high flown language in several of the 
inscriptions of this period. Shikarpur 100 says that the 
god Kedara at Balligave, thinking with supreme benevo
lence on his faithful worshippers, afraid of the cold and 
unable to make that distant pilgrimage, frees them from 
all sins here. At the Kedarnath, on the Himalayas, the 
presiding priest is a J angama from the Mysore State. 
(Imperial Gazetteer, Old Edn. VIII. 100). 
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Other evidence of the patronage extended during V:ikr~ma-

v'k -a· ' · t B -h b b · fi t d dltya s 1 ram a 1tya s re1gn o ra mans may e ne y no e . patronage of 

There is a grant by a Gamunda in his 14th year (or Brahmans. 

A.D. 1089) to Brahmans for a satra for distribubng 
food to those of the country and for those from other 
parts; another in the lOth year (or 1085 A.D.) for another 
satra for fE>eding Brahmans, both of the country and 
strangers. Both these grants are in favour of the Begur 
agrahira, of whose virtues and learning, long accounts 
are given in them. They are stated to have mastered 
all the systems of philosophy including Nyaya, Vaiseshika, 
Lokayata, Sankhya, Ba uddha and lt1 imams a. Similarly in 
Shikarpur 178 dated in 1092 A.D., we have a long account 
of the 32,000 Brahmans of Tanagundur, of their im-
migration from Ahichchatra and of their being residents 
of 144 villages, etc. (Shikarpur 186 to be assigned to 
A.D. 1123 and not 1200 as suggested by Mr. Rice-see 
E.G. VII,) Shikarpur 186 gives an account how they 
were brought down to the Kadamba country by Mayura-
varma. Both these record grants in favour of these 
famous Brahman settlers. The second grant is parti-
cularly interesting for it recor~s the setting up at 
Tanagundur by a certain Brahman named Trilochann. 
of the god Madhava-Prayaga Madhava, the famous 
Madhava at Prayaga or Allahabad -and made grants of 
land to the Brahmans of the place for its decoration and 
illuminations. (Shikarpur 186). It is stated in this in-
scription that the god Prayaga Miidhava appeared in a 
dream to Triluchanadeva and said : " As to the boy 
Praharada (l:.e. Prahalli'ida) I was in the pillar, so I 
will be in the stone," and vanished. Apparently 
about this time Prayaga Miidhava was a famous god 
as a Vaishnavite deity in Southern India. From this 
it would seem to follow that the cult of Vishnu 
was being revivified about this time in the Banavii.si 
area. Similarly we note Anantapala, the Mahaprachanda 
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Dandanayaka, in 1098 (Shikarpur 13) directing the 
manager of the Vaddaravulrt Sunka of Banavasi to remit 
a certain portion of the taxes for the god Vishnn in what 
is here called the Marasinga Begur agrahara. From 
Shikarpur 131, we note Is,arayya Nayaka, the minister 
for war and peace, making a grant in 1104 for the god 
Narasimha and all the other ministers and king's servants 
contributing certain amounts every year. 

In Shikarpur 106, dated in 1098 A.D., we have an 
interesting picture of Baligami, the capit11l of the Bana· 
viisi 1:2,000. The royal city, we are told, was like the 
twining curls (kuntala) of the lady of the Kuntala 
country, "with clusters of lotus, with swarms of bees, 
with mango groves filled with beautiful swans, parrots 
and cuckoos, surrounded with climbing betel vines, areca 
palms, bignonias and muchukunda." We are told in 
Shikarpur 98 and 99, dated in 1103 and 1113 A.D., that 
there were three puras (or townships) in Baligami, and 
five matha.~, the names of the acharyas presiding over 
the latter being given. There appears to have been at 
the head of the town a mayor, called pattana. savi (or 
swami). The Buddhists seem to have held their place 
in it equally with the Jains, Saivas, and Vaishnavas. 
·For in a grant dated in 1098 A.D. (Shikarpur 106) we 
see Nagiyakka the savasi of the Baudha temple at the 
place, is cited as a witness to it together with other 
leading men of the place. That the Buddhists were 
still powerful in the land and that Buddhism was still 
a leading religion of the people is also clear from the 
Damhal inscription of 1095 A.D., which, as above 
mentioned, records grants to Vilu'iras of Buddha and 
Arya.Taradevi at that town, Taradevi being the very 
goddess whJCh, as we have seen, was the goddess !:let up by 
Nagiyakka at Baligami in 1067 A.D. (Shikarpur 169 and 
170, dated in 1067 A.D. and 1065 A.D.). Apparently the 
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worship of Tara-i.e., the Mahayana form of Buddhism
was spreading in the land. (See Chapter V abvve). 
Baligiimi should at about this time have been not only a. 
famous religious centre, for every one who hears the 
dharma expounded there made a grant, but also a 
beautiful and well-known city, rich with royal and 
religious associations. The many descriptions we have of 
it need not necessarily be treated as poetical exaggerations. 
These =tccounts of its beauty and greatness are in one 
sensE\ less poetical and more matter of fact in character~ 
though a poetical turn is given to them by the poetical 
composers of inscriptions. Vikramaditya himself was 
attracted to the place, near where, at Banavasi. 
also called Jayantipura, he was in residence in the 
13th year of his reign and is even represented as ruling 
the kingdom from that place. (Sorab 549 dated in the 
Chalukya-Vikrama year 13, Prajotpatti). Of course, he 
should have resided at it as governor of Banavasi 
during his younger days. The place was also a great 
centre for religious and philosophical training, for all the 
main religions of the land were actually professed by its 
many inhabitants and at their maths were eagerly taught 
and learnt. A fact to note in connection with them is 
that there appears to have been consiuerable good feeling 
among these differing religious sects as may be inferred 
from many of the inscriptions that have survived the 
ages at this place. If the kings were tolerant and 
entertained equal regard for all faiths, the people at large 
seem to have been no less eager to show their catholicity 
of feeling by the spirit of good fellowship they showed 
towards each other-a fact in striking contrast with 
what we note a century or two later. Learning was in 
high repute; charity appears to have been proverbial; 
and the desire for digging tanks or wells, founding aim
houses, rest houses (satras), building temples and providing 
for the maintenauce of schools and religious centres seems 
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to have been at its height during this period. The Vcdantic 
school had come into prominence; the Kaliimukha 
ascetics were spreading the tenets of the Pasup~ta faith 
and helping towards the Saiva revival that was shortly 
to come; and the Vaishnavite faith was, as it were, 
showing signs of reawakening even ~tt the ceutre of the 
strongest Saiva cult at the time. Poets must have 
flourished and some of the poetry composed by them 
must hav:e been good, if the deRcriptions enshrined in 
the extant texts of inscriptions are any real guide to 
their probable excellence in other directions. One inscrip
tion (Nagar 35) dated in 1077 A.D. in Vikramaditya's 
reign shows that long before this period H.ajasekhara, 
Bharavi, Ba.na, Mayura, Valmiki, Kalidasa and Vyasa were 
well-known in this pa.rt of India. The sa.me inscription is 
witness to the existence of numerous J aina philosophical 
and other literary works in it. Teaching appears to have 
been prized as much as learning. A Jain teacher was 
called Srivijaya, we are told, " from giving sastras to the 
learned and their needs to the destitute." (Ibid). The 
poet who composed Shikarpur 98 and 99 calls himself an 
asu-kavi or impromptu poet and an ati-patu-kavi, a very 
fast poet. His name was Malli-deva or Mallikarjuna of 
Gobbur, who was, besides, an adept at mnemonic feats. 
If two from two different sides should together come 
writing it down from the end and reading it out, he 
would arrange the poem so read out, whatever it might 
be, as a new poem; would repeat four stories from 
hearing them (simultaneously) repeated; and make 
calculations in any given figures. He is called avadha
rana-chakravarti and dharana-sarvabhanma; also a 
Nitalaksha and a Shanmukha among good poets. 
Bilhana flourished at Vikramaditya's court and wrote its 
annals in his Vikramankadevacharita in which we havt:! 
a picture of his times. The great Hindu lawyer (or 
rather glossator) Vijnanesvara, who wrote the commen-
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tary called the Mitakshiira on Manu's famous laws, lived 
at his imperial capital, which with its ruler he has 
glorified in terms of high praise. (see above). Kalyiina 
must have been a city of great joy and beauty at the 
time and Vikramfi.ditya a prince who had proved himself 
a liberal patron cf the arts and learning. Architecture 
received an impetus, for many temples were founded 
during Vikramaditya's reign all over his vast territories 
and thus must have been eYolved the famous Chiilukyan 
style, which, later in the hands of Hoysala architects and 
sculptors, became the leading style in all Mysore aud 
the adjoining Kannada districts of Bombay and Madras. 

Vikramiiditya appears to have had, after the final Character of 
Vikrami

defeat of his younger brother Jayasimha, a comparatively ditya's Eule. 

peaceful rule. His free movements throughout his 
territories with prolonged stays at his different pro-
vincial capitals should have helped him in the easy and 
regular administration of his kingdom. He seems to 
have been, on the whole, well served by his generals, 
governors and ministers. He seems, at any rate in the 
earlier campaigns, to have led his armies in person, though 
he appears to have been assisted by his skilled generals. 
The constant change of provincial governors, which is 
indicated in the many inscriptions of his long rule of nearly 
half a century, shows that he seems to have relied on the 
political maxim do ut des : ' I give that you may give.' 
They proved loyal to him, because he gave them oppor-
tunities to distinguish themselves as much in war as 
in peace. The grades of provincial rule made it possible 
for him to promote his officers not only from one place 
to another but also from inferior to superior positions 
in succession, and thus they were kept away from 
schemes or alliances inimical to himself and his house. 
As above mentioned, delinquent governors and generals 
were severely punished and had even their emoluments 

M. Gr. VOL. II 53 



His domestic 
life. 

834 MYSORE GAZETTEER [CHAP. 

cut off. This was the more easy to do as because 
nf the fair treatment that was accorded to the gene
rality of them. There is hardly any doubt that in 
this he was following well established practice, but 
there is at the same time equally no room for suspicion 
that he improved on it by giving his trust unreser· 
vedly and receiving it ten-fold from his subordinates 
and feudatories. It is on some sucl:l basis as this 
that we could at all explain the mystery of his 
personal rule over a territory extending from near 
the Godavari in the north to the Cauvery in the south 
and the sea on the west to the borders of the Eastern 
Cbalukyan territory on the east. A point of some 
interest is that even those who were really independent 
kept up forms of friendly intercourse which were indis
tinguishable from those of feudatories. The Hoysalas 
were a notable example of this type of nominal feuda
tories, a position that diplomatically should have proved 
mutually beneficial. It argues no little political instinct on 
the part of Vikmmaditya to have followed in this matter a. 
peaceful policy with bis neighbours. He may be set 
down as the antithesis of the normal old-world ruler who 
revelled in war and forgot peace, A great soldier and 
general, Vikramaditya seems to have grasped the funda
mental fact that all war is intended for securing lasting 
peace and once it was attained, there was no further need 
for war. The progress of the arts-especially temple 
architecture-and learning during his rule amply testify 
to the peace that his kingdom should have enjoyed. 

In the domestic sphere Vikramaditya should have been 
equally fortunate. As we have seen above, Bilhana 
mentions the fact that he possessed four wives. The 
inscriptions mention as many as six. He may have had 
some more. Vikramaditya was apparently a believer in 
the old tag, domus et placen.~ axor (i.e., a house and 
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pleasing wife). His wives, apparently distributed over 
his different capitals, had ample provision made for them, 
and they appear to have even, in some cases at least, 
administereJ over parts of the territory granted to them 
for pin-money. They seem to have been drawn from the 
families of dependent chiefs or high officials. Thus, 
there was Savaladevi, daughter of the Mahamandalesvara 
Jugamarasa or Jugamarana, of the Suryavamsa, who is 
spoken of as the lord of the Darikadu-nad and the 
Mahiimandalesvara of .Mangalavada (which may be the 
modern Mangalavad in the Bombay Presidency) and of 
his wife Taradevi. In or about 1077-1078, A.D. she was 
managing the agrahiira of Nareyamgal identical with 
Narengal in the Hangal Taluk, Dbarwar District, which 
her husband had bestowed on her for her angabhOga, 
which Sir John Fleet translates as pin-money. Next, 
we have Lakshmadevi, who is invariably spoken of with 
the title of piriyarasi or chief queen. She is mentioned 
in A.D. 1084-1085 as ruling at the capital of Kalyana; in 
1095-1096, as ruling the eighteen agrahiiras and the town 
of Dharmapura, i.e., Dambal; and in A.D. 1109-1110 and 
the following year as managing the village of Nittasingi. 
She was, according to inscriptions at Sudi, Dambal and 
other places in Dharwar District, still alive in A.D. 
1125-1126, the last year of Vikramii.ditya's reign. Next 
we have Jakkaladevi, daughter of Tikka of the Kadamba 
stock. In 1093-1094 A.D., she was managing, according to 
the tribhog-abhyantara-siddhi, the village of Ingunige 
(identified with Ingaligi, in the Nizam's Dominions, 
where, in the Jain basadi, an inscription of hers has 
been found). Then we have Malleyamadevi, or Malaya· 
matidevi, who in 1094-1095 A.D., was governing the 
district attached to the agrahara of Kiri.ya Kereyur, 
which is probably the modern Chikka Kerur in the 
Dhii.rwii.r District, where an inscription of hers has been 
found. Next we have Chandaladevi, who was also 
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styled piriyaras1:, and in one passage (referred to by 
Sir John Fleet) agramaluimahishi. She has been 
identified with Bilhana's Chandaladevi and Chandralekha 
and according to him she was the daughter of one of the 
Silahara princes of Karad-probably of Marasimha. She 
is spoken of in 1102~1103 A.D., as the mother of Jayakarna 
and in the following as causing certaiu grants to be made 
to the god Kesavadeva at the agrahiira of Ruddavadi, 
identified with the place of that nn.me in the Nizam's 
Dominions. Sir John Fleet has suggested that she is 
the Chandala, who is described in the Riijatarangini 
(Calcutta Edition VII. 1122) as the wife of King Parmandi 
(i.e., Permanadi, an old title of Vikramaditya) the 
lord of Karnii.ta, of whom Harsha of Kashmir, among 
his other follies, became enamoured through seeing 
a portrait, and contemplated acquiring possession of her 
by destroying Vikrarnii.ditya. VI. (Sir John Fleet, Dynas- · 
ties of the Kanarese Districts, 449 f.n.3). Next we have 
Malaladevi or Malika, daughter of Sanabova (i.e., 
Shanabhoga) Rfiyana and his wife Olajikabbe, who is 
mentioned in an inscription dated in 1113-1114 A.D., at 
Yalawatti in Hangal Taluk, Dharwar District. Another 
of his queens Engaladevi is said to be referred to in an 
inscription found at Belambigi in the Nizam's Dominions 
but Sir John Fleet is not quite sure whether she was a 
wife of Vikramii.ditya VI or some one else. There is, 
however, no doubt, that at least two other queens of his 
are mentioned in two recently discovered inscriptions in 
the district of Bellary. One of these was Padmaladevi, 
who made a grant in favour of the Navamala temple at 
Rangapura in Hadagalli Taluk in 1116-1117 A.D. It is 
stated that she was. induced to make the gift while 
., ruling with pleasurable conversation" with the Briih· 
mans of the place. Mangola is probably represented by 
Rangapura, where the temple to which the grant was 
made still exists, with the inscribed slab set up in it. 
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(See ltl.E.R. 1914, Appdx. B. 1913 No. 12:2. Also part 
II, Para 12). Apparently she was present at the place 
at the time of the grant. Another queen of Vikramii
ditya is mentioned in an inscription at Sirugoppa, 
Bellary District, dated in 1091-1092 A.D. She is spoken 
of in it as Abhinavasarasvati Piriya Ketaladevi, queen of 
Tribhuvanamalladeva. She is stated to have been a very 
learned lady and deeply accomplished in music. She 
was, it would seem, familiar with many htnguages. It 
was perhaps on this account she was known as Abhinava
sarasvati. She is described as governing the three 
villages of Siruguppa and the other villages in the 
Ballakunde 300 and Takkakallu 12 and making a gift, 
providing for worship, etc., in favour of the temple of 
Svayambhu-Ketalesvaradeva at Sirugappa, a temple 
apparently founded after herself. The Samhhulinga
svami temple at Siruguppa where the slab on which the 
inscription giving these particulars is found, is perhaps, 
the Svayambhu-Ketalesvaradeva temple founded by her. 
Her local subordinate, the Sinda chief Mahii.sarnanta 
1\Ianneya Chokarasa, also made a gift to it on the 
occasion. CM.E.R.l923. Appdx. B.l922, No. 672, dated 
in Chalukya-Vikrarna year 16. Also Part II, Para. 24). 
Queen Chanda.ladevi mentioned by Sir John Fleet is 
referred to in an inscription dated in 1092-1093 A.D. 
found at Chinnaturnbalam, Bellary District, in which the 
1\Iahamandalesvara Kaliga (or Kalirnamarasa) is deEcribed 
as the "mast elephant of Chandaladevi." The associa
tion of her name with this general, who was governor 
of Hangal, shows probably the interest taken by this 
royal lady in the administration of the country. (llf.E.R. 
1916, Appdx. B. 1915. No. 515, dated in Chalukya
Vikrama year 17 and Part II, Para 42). Another 
inscription at Chinnatumbalam, dated in 1106-1107 A.D., 
mentions a grant by the chief gueen 1\Ialayamatidevi, 
who is describr.d as piriyarasi pattamahadevi. l:::)be is 
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stated to have owned -evidently in her own right-the 
capital town of Tumbala itself and to have granted it to 
the mahajanas of the place so that they might maintain 
a commentator on the Stistra.s, the reader of the Puranas, 
the teacher of the Rig-Veda and the Yajur- Veda and of 
the Brahmana of the Agnishtoma, besides a feeding 
house (satra). 

It has been suggested above that Vikramaditya was 
probably professing Jainism in his early age while he was 
yet a governor. In later life, he seems to have been a 
Saivite or at least one not disinclined to view it with 
favour. However it be, there are at least a few inscriptions 
which refer to Saiva teachers as his gurus, they being 
called in fact Raja-gurus. A Nagari inscription at 
Kallattipura, Tarikere Taluk, (E.G. VI, Tarikere 34-35), 
which is undated but assigned to 1080 A.D. by Mr. Rice, 
refers to one such guru who is called Nijarudrapada. 
He is described in the inscription as in some way con
nected with Vikramaditya, probably as gurzt. The inscrip
tion is ou a rock around the Virabhadra temple at 
the place and states that he erected a temple (probably 
the Virabhadra temple) and set up the linga. An 
inscription found at Chinnatumbalam, Bellary District, 
dated in 1079-1080 A.D., mentions the Rajagum 
Romesvara Pandita. (M.E.R. 1916, Appdx. B. 519). 
In an inscription found at Guruzala, dated in 1111 A.D., 
there is mention made of the Rajaguru Anantasivadeva, 
and he is described as being in charge of two villages 
called Unakalu and Gurindalu, the latter of which is 
probahly represented by modern Gurnzala. 

The reign of Vikramaditya should, on the whole, have 
been a prosperous one. He was undoubtedly the greatest 
of his line. Though distracted by war in the early 
part of his reign, he seems to have gained successes 
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enough to have conferred the blessings of peace on his 
kingdom. The fact that his inscriptions are found 
literally in almost every village throughout his kingdom 
shows the practically undisputed sway he held over it. 
Active, wise and tolerant, he should have proved himself 
both popular and successful as a ruler. The last years 
of his long reign appear to have been marked by peace 
abrmLd and happiness at home. The chief political event 
of his reign was the rise of the Hoysalas, who under 
Bittiga (or Vishnuvardhana) drove the. Cholas out of 
Talkad and later even defeated, as we have seen, 
Vikramaditya's troops at Kannegala, near Hassan. His 
independence was virtually recognized by Vikramaditya. 

By his many wives, Vikramaditya seems to have hatl Somesvnra 

two sons and one daurrhter The elder of the sons was III, llhiilob-o • malla, 
probably J ayakarna, by Chandaladevi. He seems to Sarvajna-

h d d. . . . f d . th chakravartin ave governe , accor mg to mscr1pt10ns oun m e 1126.1138, ' 

Bijapur and Belgaum Districts and in the Nizam's A.D. 

Dominons, dated in.1102, 1120 and 1121 A.D., in the 
more central parts of his father's kingdom. As no ins-
criptions of his reign have been found after 1121 A.D., 
either in this State or in the home parts of the Chaluk-
yan territories, Sir John Fleet has suggested that he 
probably died before his father (Ibid 455). The daughter, 
Mailaladevi (or 1\iailalamahadevi) by queen Mailaladevi, 
was married to Jayakesin II of the Kadamba family of . 
Goa. His other son, Sumesvara III, entitled Blziiloka-
malla and Sarvajna-Chakravartin, succeeded him on the 
Chalukya throne. He ruled from about 1126 A.D. to 
1138-1139 A.D. There are a number of inscriptions of his 
reign, mentioning him as Somesvara or Bhulukamalla 
in the Shimoga and Chitaldrug Districts. (E.G. Vll, VIII 
and XII). In Tiptur 104, dated in 1130 A.D., he is 
referred to by both names combined. (E.G. XII). He 
seems to have had a quiet and peaceful reign. He made, 
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in the 3rd year of his reign, a digvijaya to the Banavasi 
province and was encamped at the Hullinatirta. Here 
he confirmed a grant in favour of the Kiilamukha temple 
at Balagami, which had been ma.de by the Kadamba 
governor of the place. (Shikarpur 100, dated in ll29 
A.D.). 'l'he fortune of the Kedaramatha was, we are 
told in this inscription, planted through Sumesvara; 
through Vamasakti it threw out branches, spread abroad 
and blossomed, and then through Gautama it bore fruit. 
Banavasi in his time was ruled by the Kadambas ( Sorab 
141) while the Pandyas (under Vira-Pandya) continued 
to govern Nolambavadi with their capital at Uchchangi 
fort (E.G. XI, Davangere 4), and the ChUla feudatories 
Irungola and others, the territories in the north-east. 
His mahapradhana and Kannada Sandhi Vigraha in 1129 
A.D. was Bhoga Bhattaiya. This general and minister 
was apparently enjoying the Vaddaravula tax of the 
7! lakh country and Banavasi 12,000. Mahadandanayaka 
Choladandeva was, at about this time, governor of 
Nolambaviidi 32,000. (M.E.R. 1919, Appdx. B. No. 234). 
His chief minister in 1131 A.D. was Anantapalaiya. 
(M.E.R., 1914, Appdx. No. 230). He is also called 
Senadhipathi. In 1134 A.D., his chief minister was 
S::tndhare Ganganda Garudhi Setti, a merchant. (IJl.E.R. 
1920, Appdx. No. 699 ). The Haihaiyas were also 
his feudatories. (M.E.R. 1910, Appdx. No. 596 dated 
in 1129 A.D.). He started an era of his own called 
Bhiil15kamalla era, which did not last beyond his reign. 
It began in the last yea.r of Vikraruaditya's reign. Sorab 
289 (E.G. VIII) dated in 1138 A.D., is dated in this era. 
During his reign, the Kalamukhas were in high favour. 
(E.G. VII, Shikarpur 100; M.E.R. 1919. Appdx. Nos. 
277, 278 and 204 of 1918). His capital, throughout his 
reign, was Kalyana. During his reign, there was little 
change in the territorial extent of the kingdom. 
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Sumesvara was apparently a man of some literary 
taste. He is known as the author of a San!>krit work 
named Abhilashitartha Chintamani or ftfanasollasa, 
which deals with a variety of topics including polity, 
administration of justice, medicine, elephants, alchemy, 
astrology, arms and rhetoric. The following description 
of it is given by Bhandarkar in his Early History of the 
Deklzan:-

The book is divided into five parts. In the first are given 
the causes which lead to the acquisition of a kingdom; in the 
second, those that enable the king to retain it after be has acquir
ed it; in the third, the kinds of enjoyment which are open to a 
king after he has rendered his power, firm; iu the fourth, tbe 
modes of diversion which give mental ple9.sure: and in the fifth, 
sports or amusements. Each of these consists of twenty 
kinds. In the first are included such virtues as shunning lies, 
refraining from injury to others, continence, generosity, affabi
lity, faith in the gods, feeding and supporting the poor and 
helpless friends and adherents, etc. Under the second head 
are described what are called the seven angas, i.e., the ideal 
king, his ministers including the priest and the astrologer, the 
treasury and the way of replenishing it, the army, et·c. The 
enjoyments are-a beautiful palace, bathing, anointing, rich 
clothing, ornaments, etc. The diversions are military practice, 
horsemanship, training elephants, wrestling, cock-fights, bring
ing up of dogs, poetry, music, dancing and others. The last 
class comprises sports in gardens and fields, or on mountains 
and sand-banks, games, enjoyment of the company of women. 
etc. In connection with these subjects there are few branches 
of learning or art in Sanskrit the main principles of which are 
not stated. We have polity, astronomy, astrology, dialectics, 
rhetoric, poetry, music, painting, architecture, medicine, train
ing of horsefl, elephants, and dogs, etc. The king does appear 
to have been a man of learning, and it was on that account 
that he received the title of Sarvainabh11pa or the "all-knowing 
king." In the Miinasalliisa, in connection with the prepara
tion of an almanac, the day used as an epoch from which to 
calculate the positions of certain heavenly bodies is stated as 
"Friday, the beginning of the month of Chaitra. one thousand 
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and fifty-one years of Saka having elapsed, the year of the 
cycle being Saumya., while the king Soma, the ornament of 
the Chalukya race, who was the very sage Agastya, to the 
ocean of the essences of all the Sastras, and whose enemies 
were destroyed, was ruling over the sea-begirt earth. This 
work, therefore, was written in the fourth year after his 
accession. 

The title 0f Sarvajna or all-knower attributed to 
Somesvara (E.G. XI, Davangere 41) and the statement 
that he had been "lauded by all learned men " are 
therefore not without foundation. 

Jagadeka- Somesvara III was succeeded by the elder of his two 
malla, Perma, J d-k ll t' l d p p d' p 
1138.1150 sons, aga e ama a, en 1t e erma, erma 1, or er-
A.D. madi-Deva. He also seems to have borne the further 

title of Pratapa-Chakravarti. (E.G. VII, t>orab 233 dated 
in 1139 A.D.; E.G. XII, Pavagada 43, dated about 1150 
A.D.). That he possessed this· title is known from 
other sources as well. (Sir John Fleet, Bombay Gazetteer 
456). A number of his inscriptions have been found 
in the Shimoga and Chit:tldrug Districts. During his 
reign Kalyiina continued to be the capital. (E.C. XII, 
Pavagada 43). He is described in an inscription dated 
in 1143 A.D., as Kuntala Raya and as frightening and 
driving away in alarm the ChUla king in battle and to 
have made the Cholnela (i.e., the ChUla country) to be as 
if an al-nela (i.e., slave or servant country). This appa
rently refers to some fresh aggression on the part of the 
Cholas and of his inflicting a defeat on them. His defeat 
of the Cholas is confirmed in an inscription d~ted a bout 
1164 A.D., in the reign of his brother Taila III. In 
this record it is stated that he churned with his arm the 
vast armies of the Chola and Gurjara kings and captured 
their herds of elephants and troops of horses and wealth. 
(E. C. Shikarpur 108). Similarly we are told that he is 
said to have attacked the Hoysala king and to have 
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increased his fame by capturing his elephant. (E.G. XI, 
Davangere 85). The Hoysala king referred to should 
have been N arasimhst I. But accordi:ng to Sorab 414 
(dated in 1139 A.D.) we hear of Bittiga (or Vishnu
vardhana) laying siege to Hanugal, just beyond the 
Shimoga border in Dharwar. (E.G. VIII). During his 
reign Vira-Pandya was still ruling over Nolamhavii.di. (E.G. 
XI, Davangere 85 and E.G. VII, Channagiri 38 and 39). 
His senior Kannada minister for war and peace, Bamma
Devarasa, was governing Banavii.si in 1147 A. D. (E.G. 
VII, Shikarpur 267). He is referred to as Bommanayya in 
Sorab 335 dated about 1140 A.D. (E.G. VII). He was also 
his general. His son Dandanayaka Recharasa was ruling 
over Sindaviidi in the 11th regnal year of Jagaueka· 
malla. (M. E. R. 1916, Para 43, Appendix B, 1915, No. 
503). In an inscription assigned by Mr. Rice to about 
1145 A.D., (E.G. VIII, Sorab 67) Gorava-Devarasa is 
described as the lord of Banavasipura, who among other 
things is credited with having dedicated 48 temples to 
Siva and Vishnu, performed 18 horse sacrifices and 
having set up a pillar of rock crystal on the great peak 
of the Himavat mountains. As regards the local Cholas, 
Irungola's son Malia (or Malli-Deva), surMmed Jagadeka
malla, evidently after his suzerain, ruled over Henjeru 
and the surrounding country. (E.G. XII, Pavagada 43; 
see also 11I.E.R. for 1913, Para 49}. ~l'he .Malli-Deva is, 
like his father, termed Chola Maharaja. A feudatory of 
the latter was Tantrapiila Naman, who held charge 
of Nidugal, where he built a temple of Nagesvara 
and a tank and donated it to one Chandrabharana 
Pandita, apparently a Kalamukha teacher. (E.G. 
XII, Pavagada 43). Jagadekamalla Pii.ndyadeva was 
ruling over the Nolambaviidi 32,000 in the lOth year of 
this king's reign. In his 9th and 11th years, Jaga
dekamalla Vira-Pandya-Deva is represented as ruling 
over it. Apparently Pandya-Deva was also known as 
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Vira-Pandya-Deva. His capital was at Uchchangi. The 
Sinda chief lrmadi-Bhima governed Sindavadi (modern 
Adoni, etc.). A grant by his younger brother Racha
malla to the Saiva teacher Nirvanideva of the Elkoti
chakravarti matha at Sindagere is referred to in an 
inscription at Sindagere, Bellary District. (JI,f.E.R. 1914, 
Appendix B for 1913, No. 206). The grant is dated in 
Jagadekamalla's 4th regnal year and states that the donee 
was the pupil of one Vamadeva of the Kalamnkha sect 
and presiding priest of the Svayambhudeva temple at. 
Mulugunda. Vamadeva is described as well-versed in 
all siistras, such as grammar, logic, philosophy, literature, 
drama, medicine, lexicography, etc. Apparently he was 
a great and well-known scholn.r of the time. Irmadi 
Bhima and his brother were, according to another 
inscription, (Ibid No. 211 dated in J agadekamalla's lOth 
regnal year), ruling over tbe Ballakunde-nadu and built 
certain temples at Kohu. An interesting fact mentioned 
in this record is that the Kuntala country of seven-and-a
half lakhs {of villages ?), i.e., the Rattapadi of earlier 
years, over which the Western Chalukyas claimed suze
rainty, was first ruled by the Mauryas of the Nanda and 
Gupta races and after tht:lm by the Rashtrakutas. This 
statement is also made in E.G. VII, Shikarpur 225, 
where it is stated that the Kuntala country was ruled by 
the Nava Nandas of the Guptakula Maurya kings and 
then by ,the Rattas. (See also above). 

J agadekamalla had several other feudatories and sub
ordinates under him. (Sir John Fleet, Bombay Gazetteer 
457 -451J). Some of these are mentioned in recently 
found inscriptions. Mahapradhana Srikarana Herilala 
Sandhivigraha and Senapati Kesimayya, son of Kamma 
Nayaka, are referred to in two inscriptions. (M.E.R. 1920 
Appendix B, G96 and 701; see also M.E.R. 1916, 
Appendix B, 549 dated 1143-4). His son Dandanayaka 
Chiyamarasa was ruling over Sindavadi-nadu under his 



XI] HISTORICAL PERIOD 8i5 

father. The records are dated in the 5th and 6th years 
of the Jagadekamalla era. (i.e., in 1144 and 1145 A.D.). 
Bhimarasa, one of hi~ Maharoandalesvaras, is said to have 
fallen in a fight, as testified to, by an epigraph dated in 
his 13th year (at Devagudi, in the Kurnool District. 
(llf.E.R. 1906, Para 40, Appendix No. 347 of 1905). 
With the aid of the Sindas, he seems to have vanquished 
several of his neighbours. Permadi I of the Sinda 
family is described as vanquishing Kulasekaranka, besieg4 

ing Chatta, pursuing J ayakesin, and seizing upon the 
royal power of the Hoysala, who was foremost among 
fierce rulers of the earth and as going to the mountain 
passes of the " Marauder," Bittiga (i.e., Vishnuvardhana 
of the Hoysala line), besieging Dorasamudra, pursuing 
him till be arrived at and took the city of Belupura, and 
driving him on as far as the mountain pass of Vahadi 
(Ibid 459): Bijjala (or Bijjana) of the Kalachurya line, 
who usurped the Chalukya throne in the reign of Somes4 

vara IV, appears as a contemporary of Jagadekamallali. 
Vijaya-Pandya-Deva is said in certain records to have 
been ruling over Nolambavadi 32,000 under Bijjala. It 
has been inferred from this statement that Bijjala must 
have held some high office under Jagadekamalla II. 
(Ibid 459). 

An era of J agadekamalla is also known from certain 
of his inscriptions. (E.G. VIII, Sorab 253 dated about 
1141 A.D.; 422 dated in 1142 A.D.-his 3rd year). 
The first year of this era, according to Sir John Fleet, 
was the Siddluirtin Samvatsara=A.D. 1139. (Loc. cit., 
457). 

There is an interesting description of the Kuntala 
country (country round N.-W. of Mysore State) in an 
inscription dated about 1145 A.D. in this king's reign. 
(E.G. VIII, Sorab 138). If it is in any extent typical of 
the peace and contentment that the provinces enjoyed 
during the latter part of the Chalukya rule, it ought to 
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be worthy of note, After observing that the Kuntala 
country is an ornament to the fine face of many countries 
forming the world, the composer of the inscription 
says:-

" Adorned with great oceans, to the exulting earth goddess 
like carefully formed curls (Kuntala) did the Kuntala country 
appear; to which the Banavasi country was a mine of enjoy
ment, an ocean of happiness, a source of gladness, a settlecl 
abode of fortune. In that nrid, with rows of rice fields from 
town to town ; with running channels from place to place ; 
with flower gardens filled with the fragrance of areca, punnaga, 
naqa, vakula, champaka, jasmine, screw-pine, sandal, kanavira 
and white rose ; with groves of areca, cocoanut, plantain, 
ja~k, mango, rose-apple and other trees; with darkly shaded 
gardens of betel leaf, and plantations of sugar-cane trickling 
with juice; with lines of gardens of waving lotus and water
lilies; most beautiful to behold, devoted to yogis and pleasure, 
a pleasing jewel-mirror to that 121'id, was Jidvalzge-nad." 

Making some allowance for poetic exaggeration, a 
good part of the country forming the N.-W. of the State 
should have enjoyed the blessings of peace and happiness 
during the greater portion of this reign. 

Jagadekamalla II was succeeded by his younger bro· 
ther Taila III, also called Tailapa, Trailukyamalla, 
Nurmadi Taila, etc. He also bore the title of Chi'Uukya
chakravarti. (E.G. VIII, Horab 175 dated 1156 A.D. and 
Sorab 290 dated 115), He appears to have been known 
also as ChaJukya Chakravarti Vikramarka, after his famous 
grandfather, the famous Vikramaditya VI. (JJ!.E.R. 
1917, Para 14, Appendix C, No. 15 dated in Saka lOBi 
or 116:2 A.D.). E.G. XII, Tiptur 61, dated in J 162 A.D. 
seems to support this view, for the reigning Chalukya. 
king is named in it a'l Tribhuvanamalla-Deva, i.e., the 
title by which Vikramiiditya VI was known. From 
Shikarpur 104 dated in 1156 A.D., we note that it 
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records a grant in his sixth regnal year, the cyclic 
year Yuva. He therefore appears to have succeeded 
to the throne about the beginning of 1150 A.D., a 
conclusion which is fully in accordance with other 
evidence add need by Sir John Fleet. (Loc. cit. 459). 
'There is an inscription of his dated in 1151 A.D. (E.G. 
VIII, Sorab ]164:) ; another dated in his 4th regnal year 
(Sorab 5:.!.)), which is a virakal and a third in his 9th 
regnal year (Sorab 290). He had been nominated 
yuva raja by his father, apparently in preference to his 
elder brother. An inscription dated in Cbalukya· 
Vikrama year 57 (1132 A.D.) actually refers to him as 
Yuvariija. Tailapadeva. CM.E.R. 1916, Appdx. B. No. 502). 
Under him in 1156 A.D., )iahadevarasa was ruling the 
Banavasi 12,000, associated with Bijjana i.e., Bijjala· 
Deva. (E.G. VII, Sbikarpur 104). This Mahiidevarasa 
is mentioned in E.G. VIII, Sorab 510, dated in 1154 
A.D. and is described as Taila's great minister, Senadhi· 
pati, Hergade Dandanayaka, etc. In another inscription, 
which has been assigned by Mr. Rice to 1164 A.D., but 
v>hich may be dated a year or two earlier, Taila III is 
described as ruling in" unparalleled glory," apparently 
because of the successes attained by Bijjala, whose 
usurpation was becoming an accomplished fact. (Shikar· 
pur 108). What is more, Taila is called "a double of 
Ravana, tenfold of Dasasthabhuja (i.e., Kartaviryarjuna), 
a hundred-fold of Rama, a hundred-fold of Mahesa "
hyperbolic language is employed to show that Bijjala's 
victories bad brought renown to his sovereign. Davangere 
35, assigned by Mr. Rice to about 1160 A.D., but 
which may be two years later, epeaks of the 11 ever 
valiant Niirmadi Taila" whose fame was "like a brilli
ant moon." This inscription also mentions Bijjala and 
quoting the text that " the Earth is for the enjoyment 
of the brave" remarks that that saying had not proved 
false, for, it adds, Bijja (i.e., Bijjala) bad subdued 
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the e:uth from the southern ocean to the northern limit 
of the Chiilukya capital. The above inscriptions show 
that Taila III had not been long on the throne when he 
was eclipsed by one of his Mahiimandalesvaras, Bijjala. 
Indeed, there is every reason to believe that under 
Taila III, the Chalukya power, which had reached its 
zenith in the reign of Vikramii.ditya VI, began rapidly to 
decline. It appears to have been actually overturned by 
Bijjala, in or about 1162 A.D. It seems as though that 
for some time before that date, Bijjala had slowly en
croached on the royal power and in the end wholly 
usurped the sovereign right and title. The story of the 
revolution wrought by him will be found told at some 
length in the section relating to the Kalachuryas below. 
Here it may be btiefly summarised as follows :-As the 
Chalukya power declined during the reigns of J agadeka
malla and Taila III, some of the feudatory chiefs became 
powerful and arrogant., The opportunity was seized by 
a dependent chief (Mahamandalesvara) Bijjala of the 
Kalachurya race, who held the office of Dandanayaka or 
minister for war under Taila III. He conceived the 
design of usurping the throne of his master and endea
voured to secure the sympathetic co-operation of some 
of the powerful and semi-independent chiefs. Vijayarka, 
the Mahamandalesvara of Kolhapur, was one of those 
who assisted him ; and Prolariija, of the Kakatiya dynasty 
was another. The latter is represented to have fought 
with Taila III, and to have captured him and then let 
him off through devotion for him. The Anumakonda 
inscription (1163 A.D.) which records this fact says:
"In an instant he (Proia) made captive in war, the 
glorious Tailapadeva, the ornament of the Chalukyas, 
who was skilled in the practice of riding upon elephants, 
--whose inmost thoughts were ever intent upon war
and who was mounted upon an elephant which was like 
a cloud (in size) ; and then, at once, he, who was renowned 
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for the rite cf severing the throats of his enemies, let him 
go, from goodwill produced by his devotion." Taila. 
appears to have been under complete subjection till Saka 
1079 (1157 A.D.), when he fled to Annigere in the 
Dharwar District. As there is an inscription in Saka 
1079, Cyclic year Isvara (1159 A.D.) in Bijjala's 
name, and the next year Bahudanya is spoken of as his 
second year, 115t:i-1157 A.D. may be fixed as the year of 
Bijjala's m:urpation. Taila seems later to have gone 
further south and established himself at Banavasi. This 
must have been before 116~-1163 A.D., before which he 
should have died; the date of the Anumakonda inscription 
of Rudradeva, in which the fact that he was then dead is 
mentioned. (Bombay Gazetteer, 222, 462). A few steps 
in this eventful revolution may be noted to indicate its 
general nature. A Bijiipur inscription dated in 115l A.D. 
mentions Bijjala as a feudatory of Taila III. He had 
under him Dandanay1\ka Mailarayya governing Tardavadi 
1,000, i.e., the country around Bijapur. (Sir John Fleet, 
Zoe. cit., 460). Dandanayaka Mahadevarasa is, in Sorab 
504, dated in 1154 A.D., described as Taila's great 
minister. But in Rhikarpur 104, dated 1156 A.D., he 
is spoken of as governing Barra.vasi under Bijjala. In this 
inscription, Bijjala is further described as a Mahamanda
lesvara ruling all the countries, putting down the evil 
and upholding the good. Mabadevarasa is besides spoken 
of as Bijjala's Mahii.-prachanda-dandaniiyaka. This would 
seem to show that Mahii.devarasa had transferred his 
allegiance to Bijjala and had become his Dandaniiyaka 
by about 1156 A.D. He apparently should have had a 

·hand in effecting the revolution in favour of Bijjala. 
Associated with him were apparently four Karanas, chief 
revenue officers, Potarasa, Chattamarasa, Padmarasa, 
and Savarasa who. we are told, were" the embodiments of 
the mind of Bijjana, wishing stores in granting the desires 
of their dependents, suns in dispersing the darkness, the 
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poverty of the needy." (Shikarpur 104). These may 
have proved themselves useful in effecting Bijjala's 
object. There were, however, still a few adherents of 
Taila III among his Maharna.ndalesvaras, while a few 
more recognized Bijjala and acted under him as Maha
mandalesvaras. (Sir John Fleet Zoe. cit. 460-461). While 
the Bijapur inscription of 1151 A.D. referred to above 
and another at Kembbavi in the Nizam's Dominions 
dated in 1157 A.D. mention Kalyana as the capital of 
Taila III, an inscription at Harasur in the Nizam's 
Dominions dated in 1161 A.D. states, according to Sir 
John Fleet, that he was then reigning at Jayantipura, 
i.e., Banavii.si. This would seem to indicate that 
BijJala's usurpation was fait accompli about 1162 A.D. 
Davangere 35 and Shikarpur 108, both of which may, as 
stated above, be assigned to 1162 A.D., show ~hat Taila. 
had yielded the royal position to Bijjala, who though still 
described as a nfahamandate.~vara is given a position 
equal to that of his sovereign and described as a Rima 
in war and as Nissankamalla, etc. As in an inscription 
dated in 1158 A..D., dated in the 3rd year of Bijjala Deva, 
corresponding to Cyclic year Bahudiinya, he is called 
Kalachurya-Bhujabala Chakravarti (Shikarpur Hi2), it 
must be inferred that he was already in 11 58 A.D. in 
full possession of the royal powers and that he counted 
his usurpation actually from 1155 A.D. Taila had 
apparently retreated southwards into Banavasi, bnt was 
afterwards reconciled to Bijjala. Though in most records 
Bijjala is represented in Taila's reign· with the designa
tion of Mahiimandalesvara, it· would, in the face of 
Shikarpur 162, above quoted, be incorrect to state that · 
he did not assume even the title of Bhujabala-chakra· 
varti, i.e., emperor by the prowess of his own arms, a 
distinctive title assumed by him and his descendants, by 
that date. In Shikarpur 92, dated in the 16th Kala
churya year,· corresponding to Cyclic year Sarvadhiiri, 
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apparently the last year of Bijjala's reign, he is described 
as ":\Iahiiriijadhiriija paramesvara, paramabhattii.raka," 
"Bhujabala chakravarti," "Tribhuvanamalla" etc., some 
of which titles are among the full titles of tne Chiilukya 
kings. There is little doubt, as Sir John Fleet has 
observed, that Bijjala assumed, after his usurpation, 
beginning from 1155-l 156 A.D., practically aU the titles 
of the ruling sovereign, whose position appears to have 
been reduced to one of a purely titular character. The 
advance of Taila III towards Banaviisi in about 1162 
A.D., spoken of above may be taken to suggest that the 
trouble arose in the Banavasi are:l, where the local chiefs 
h:td apparently declared themselves in favour of Bijjala. 
(tihikarpur 104). The mention of the Chii.lukya .capital 
being at Kalyiina, in the reigns of Taila III and Jagadeka
malla III, would seem to iudicate that these princes were 
probably reconciled to their dethronement and preferred 
to stay at their established capital. The causes that 
contributed to Bijjala's revolution are nowhere definitely 
mentioned though hints are not wanting that it was the 
weakness of Taila and the martial prowess of Bijjala that 
directly contributed to it. Apparently it was the case 
of an ambitious and crafty soldier, with pretentious to 
nobility of some kind, dethroning his own sovereign and 
declaring himself the ruler of the land. Nothing is more 
significant than the language of Shikarpur 92, dated in 
1167-1168 A.D., which states that the Earth which had 
been for long reduced to the condition of a cow through 
the stupidity of Prithu, was chosen the crowned queen 
of Bijjana-Deva; likewise, we are told, like the jewel 
which, covered up under the lord of the sea-shore, 
became kaustlzubha on Vishnu's breast, so by the king's 
choice she (the Earth) became as renowned. These signifi
cant word8 and phrases throw light on the nature of the 
revolution effected by Bijjala. His was a semi-political, 
semi-military revolution effected partly by the strength 
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of his arms and partly by the aid of his friends. Hence 
he had,·among his other titles "Bhujabala-chakravarti." 
(~ee below). Taila seems to have died about 116:2-1163 
A.D., in the very year in which Bijjala completed his 
usurpation. (Fleet, Bombay Gazetteer, 462). Where he 
died is not known. He was apparently a weak and 
incapable sovereign, though he is described in terms of 
high praise by the panegyrists of the period, transferrmg 
to him the exploits of his minister and supplanter, Bijjala. 
Both Sir Ramakrishna Bhandarkar and Sir John Fleet 
refer to an inscription in the fifteenth year of Taila Ill, 
Cyclic year Parthiva or A.D. 1165 (Bombay Gazetteer 
223 and 4tii:ll ; but this seems to be a reference to 
Davangere 77. which is actually dated in Saka 1087 
(1165 A.D.) in the reign ofJagadekamalla Ill. (E.G. XI). 
As both Bhandarkar and Fleet do not mention the reign 
of J agadekamalla III, it is possible that this inscription 
was quoted by them as an authority for saying that it was 
one of Taila III and that he lived up to 1165 A.D., 
which is direetly contradicted by the statement in the 
Anumakonda inscription that he had already died before 
January 1163 A.D. It might now be taken as settled that 
Taila had ~eased to live sometime prior to 1163 A.D. 
Where actually he died-whether at Banavasi or at 
Kalyana-is not known. As the Banavasi leaders were 
among the·chief revolutionaries who set themselves up 
on behalf of Bijjala, it is possible Taila returned to his 
capital and reconciled himself to his position as nominal 
ruler. This is the more reasonable as we find his sue
cesar Jagadekamalla III ruling, of course in name, at 
Kalyana during a long period of time. The position of 
Taila III and Jagadekamalla III seems to have been one 
of quiescent hope. Bijjala having completed his usurp· 
ation about 1162 A.D., had his hands full in connection 
with the suppression of the disorders that broke out in 
connection with the establishment of the revived Saiva. 
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(Virasaiva or Lingayat) creed at Kalyana. He retired in 
fa.vour of his son in 1167 A.D. and shortly afterwards 
appears to have been put to death. His son did not 
prove hiruself as capable as himself and thus the way 
was opened for a counter-revolution, which ended, as 
described below, in the restoration, though only for a 
brief period, of the Chi'ilukya power under Somesvara IV. 

There are a number of inscriptions which refer to a Jagadeka. 
- . malla III. 

Jagadekamalla, who seems to have succeeded, at least m 
name, Taila III. He appears to have ascended the 
throne, though perhaps only to rule as nominal sovereign, 
in 1164 A.D. Davangere 43, which is dated in the 
eighth year (in words) of the Kalachurya year, corres
ponding t0 the Cyclic year Sublu'inu, refers itself to the 
reign of J agadekamalla III. The exact relationship of 
J agadekamalla III to 'Taila III is not known; probably 
he was his elder son, who has not been so mentioned by 
the genealogists, his other son being Somesvara IV, 
surnamed 1'ribhuvanamalla. He is, in the conventional 
language of the poet who composed Davangere 43, des
cribed as of "matchless valour," though this description 
is coupled with the name of the " mighty king Bijjala," 
which indicates what he was. (E.G. XI). He is called 
Chalukya-Chakresvara, in the inscription above quoted. 
In Davangere 77, dated in Saka 1087, Cyelic year 
Parthiva ( 1165 A.D.), he is given the full Chalukya 
titles and called Pratiipa Chakravarti. His feudatory 
Vijaya-Pandya-Deva is said in it to have been governing 
the Nolarubaviidi 32,000 with Uchchangi as his capital. In 
another inscription dated in 1167 A.D., he is termed as 
Chiilukya-Chakravarti, and in (E.G. XII) Chikniiyakan
halli 4:3, dated in 1173 A.D., as Bhuvallabha-Raya-Per
madi Deva. In (E.G. VI) Kadur 30 dated in Saka 109:2 
(1170 A.D.) he is mentioned as Tribhuvanamalla-PP.rmadi 
Riiya and as ruling from Kalyana. In Kadur 37, 38 and 36 
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the Chalukya king is named as Bhuvallabha Permadi 
Raya. These inscriptions are dated in (?) 1187, 1191 and 
1203 A.D. A feudatory of his was Mallideva termed 
Chula Maharaja, named above, who ruled over the Chula 
territory to the north-east of Mysore, whose capital was 
at Henjeru. Henjeru is, in this inscription, described as 
a pattana and as a ghatika.~tluina, where there appears to 
have been a resident priest, who was the Rajaguru. !11alli
deva's wife was 8ita-Devi-amsi, who made a grant to the 
Rajaguru Anantasiva-Deva, the local priest, for maintain
ing a satra (or feeding house) in connection with the 
Nonambesvara temple there. (E.G. XII, Sira ~3, dated in 
1167 A.D.). The Gangavadi 36,000 wa.; under the 
Hoysalas, who recognize the ~>uzerainty of J agadeka
malla-Permadi. (Ibid Chiknayakanhalli 43, dated in 1171 
A.D.; 13 dated in 1181 A.D.; Chiknayakanhalli 14 dated 
in 1187 A.D.; 20 dated in 1188 A.D.; 16 dated in 1194 
A.D.; and 35 dated in about 1200 A.D. by l\fr. Rice but 
probably more correctly in or about 1194 A.D.). In the 
Chiknayakanhalli inscriptions referred to and in Kadur 
30 dated in 1170 A.D., Jagadekamalla III is stated to be 
ruling from Kalyana and over the 7§ lakh country, 
corresponding to the old Rashtrakilta kingdom. All 
these are Hoyss.la inscriptions, down to about 1194 A.D., 
and they recognize the suzerainty over them, of J aga· 
dekamalla. The Chiilukya-Chakravartin mentioned in 
an inscription registered in M.E.R. 1899 (No. 12, dated 
in Slrka 1070 (1168 A.D.) must, accordingly be Jaga
dekamalla III and not as suggested in JJI.E.R. 1917 
(Part U, Para 14) Taila III, who, as stated above, 
appe:1rs to have been known also as Vikramadeva. 
Accordingly Jagadekamalla III ..should have continued 
as titular sovereign in 1168 A.D., which is quite in 
keeping with the mere incidental mention made of 
him-as Cbalukya-Chakravartin. He is so referred to in 
an inscription dated in the reign of the Chula feudatory 
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1\Ialli-Deva, who apparently had passed under the yoke 
of the usurper Bijjala and so just kept up the appear
ance of acknowledgment to the Chalukya Emperor. (See 
M.E.R. 19 L 7, ·Part II, Para 14). The J ag11.dekamalla 
mentioned in the inscription at· Madhudi, Anantapur 
District (lt!.E.R. 1918, Appendix B. 733 dated in Saka 
1091, Cyclic year Virodhi (A.D. 1169), should accord
ingly be identified with Jagadekan:alla III and not with 
Taila III as suggested by 1\lr, H. Krishna Sastri. (M.E.R. 
1918, Part II, Para 9). This is also an inscription 
recording a grant by the Telugu Chula chief :Malli-Deva, 
son of lrungola. Malli-Deva's minister was Hiriya 
Tantrapala Namana, the person mentioned in E.G. XII, 
Pavagada 43 (see above). Similarly the Jagadekamalla 
"ruling from Kn.lyana," mentioned in the Madalavii.da 
inscriptions (M.E.R. 1919, Appendix B. 1918, No. 257)1 
dated in tbe 4th year of Raya Narayana Ahavamalla, 
Bijjala's son (A.D. 1183-1184) should also be identified 
with Jagadekamalla III. In this view of the matter, 
Mr. Krishna Sastri's suggested identification with Taila 
Ill, has to be given up. (See JJJ.E.R. 1919, Part II,!Para 
34). As J agadekamalla is mentioned in inscriptions as 
late as 1203 A.D. as stated above, it is possible he contin
ued to rule with his brother Somesvara IV. The break of 
twenty years between 116:3 A.D., the latest date of Taila 
III, who appears to have died in or about that year, and 
1183 A.D., the earliest date of Somesvara IV, 'has been 
ascribed by Sir John Fleet to Kalachurya usurpation.' 
In the Telugu-Chula, Pandya and Hoysala records no 
~uch break is, as we have seen, recognized and Lhe 
ruling Chalukya king (whether Taila III or J agadeka
malla III) is mentioned as the sovereign, Bijjala and his 
son A.havamalla being at the same time set down as 
actually governing the kingdom. The position of the 
Chalukya sovereign seems much like a raijaineant and no 
more during this period, the actual powers of the sovereign 
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being in the hands of the usurping minister Bijjala 
or his son, as the case may be. It may be, as suggested 
by Sir John Fleet, that the Telugu-Chula, Ucbchangi, 
Pandya, Hoysala and other chiefs entertained hopes that 
the Ch1iJukya. suzerainty would be restored and therefore 
thought it wise to acknowledge it in their own inscrip
tions. (Loc. cit. 463). 

Somesvara IV, called also Vira-Sumesvara, apparently 
younger brother of Jagadekamalla III. is described as 
the reigning Chalukya sovereign in several inscriptions. 
He restored the Chalukya power for a time, wresting it 
back from the usurping Kalachuryas. He is described 
specifically as "the destroyer of the Kalachurya race" in 
an inscription dated in Saka 1107, Visvava.~u or A.D. 
1185, recently found at Satasivaram, in the Madaksira 
Taluk of the Anantapur District. (M.E.R. 1917, Appen
dix C. No. 28). Perhaps the earliest mention of him is 
in an inscription at Chinna Tumhalum dated in the 
Cyclic year Yuva corresponding to A.D. 1155-1156, which 
falls into his father's reign. It refers to him as Maha
mandalesvara Trailukyamalla Bhujabala Viranarayana 
Ahavam'1lla, one of whose titles was "the lion of the 
elephant Pandya.," the reference being to the Pandyas 
of Uchchangi. His titles were Tribhuvr:tnamalla and 
Viranarayana. While yet a Mahamandalesvara, he 
seems t() have been known as Ahavamalla also. At this 
time, he was apparently only a Mahamandalesvara or 
governor, administering the province of which Chinna 
Tumbalam was the capital. In an inscription d:tted in 
Saka 1092, Virodhi, or 1170 A.D., he is spoken of as 
ruling at Kalyana. (M.E.R. for 1924, Appendix B. 1923, 
No. 461). This is a Telugu-Chuda inscription, in which 
Malli-Deva, son of Irungola, who has been mentioned 
above, is represented ruling from Guvinda vadipura, modern 
Govindaviid.i, in Rayadurg 'l'aluk. Govindavadi as we have 
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seen above, was one of the principal capitals of Vikrama
ditya VI. At thP- date of this inscription, it is impossible 
that Soruesvara IV had regained his kingdom. rrhat 
event seems to have taken place some thirteen years 
later ... The statement that he was ruling at Kalyana at 
about this time must, perhaps be explained as the use 
of conventional language on the part of the composer 
of the inscription. The fact seems to be that he was 
resident at Annigere, in the present Dharwar District, 
which is described in fln inscription dated in 1184-1185 
A.D., and found at the place as Rajadhani-pattana 
or Royal capital city, while Kalyaoa is mentioned 
as the nelevidu or capital, at which Somesvara was reigning 
according to an inscription dated in 1185, Cyclic 
year Vi.svavasu, month Asvija (September-October), 
founrl at Hodal in the Nizam's Dominions. This latter 
inscription is cited as of the fourth year of Somesvara. 
IV. Accordingly Sorab 419 (E.G. VIII) which is dated 
in 4th year of his reign, cyclic year Sobhakr£tu, may 
be assigned to 1183-1184 A.D. Shikarpur 249 (E.G. 
VII) dated in the 5th regnal year of Somesvara, cyclic 
year Visvavasu, (Chaitra Bahula 14) is a few months 
earlier than the IIodal inscription. The first regnal 
year of Suwesvara IV seems apparently reckoned from 
the date of his accession to the Chalukya throne after 
the counter revolution effected by him, the earlier dates 
being referab.le to his nominal rule from "at Kalyana" 
or really from .Annigere, over a small part of his 
inherited kingdom. The date of the ccmnter-revolution 
should, therefore, be fixed somewhere about the year 
1179-1180 A.D. 'l'he terminology used in certain of his 
inscriptions from about that date fully confirms this 
view. Thus in Sorab 419 (E.G. VIII), which refers 
itself to his fourth regnal year (or 1123-112-i A.D.), he 
is described as Clzalukytibharana or ornament to the 
CLiilukya race. In Bhikarpur 249 (E.C. VII) dated in his 
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fifth regnal yEar, he is, given the full Chalukya royal 
titles, including Samastha-bhuvanasraya Sriprithvi-val
lublza maharajadhiraja paramesvara pamma bhatttiraka 
Satyasraya-kulatilaka Cheilukyabharana, etc. Similarly, 
in Sorab 47 (E.G. VIII), dated in Saka 1109, cyclic year 
Plavanga, or 1187 A.D., we have the complete Chalukya 
royal titles given to him. He is described as Chalukya
Chakravarti prithvi-valllbha, etc, In Chitaldrug 33 
(E.G. XI) dated in Saka 1108, cyclic year Plavang,.~., or 
A.D. 1187, we have mention made of all his regal attri
butes. In this inscription, he is stated to be ruling from 
Jayantipura, with Vijaya-Pandya, as governor of Nolam
bavadi 32,000. Apparently, he was on a visit to Bana
vasi at the time. Finally, in Sorab 179 dated in 1189 
A.D., Honnali 46 dated in 118\:J A.D. and in Chitaldrug 
36, dated in Saka 1121, J{iilayukta, or A.D. 1199, we 
have descriptions of him with his full royal titles. As in 
Chitaldrug 33 (E.G. XI), so in Chitaldrng 36 (E.G. XI), 
he is mentioned as ruling from Jayantipura nelavidinol, 
i.e., from his capital at Jayantipura (or Banavasi). In 
1199 A.D. he was either still in residence at Banavasi or 
was continuing his stay from 1187 A.D., the date of 
Chitaldrug 33. In the latter case, it is possible that the 
conditions at Kalyana prevented his stay there or the 
€xistence of his brother J agadekamalla III there did not 
require his presence at that place (see above). 

However that may have been, it is clear from the 
above inscriptions, that the re:;toration of Chalukya rule 
under Sumesvara lV was an accomplished fact at or 
about 1180 A.D., which may be taken as the approximate 
date of the uprooting of the Kalachurya usurpation. 
The manner in which this counter-revolution \vas wrought 
is referred to in several inscriptions. Bijjala abdicated in 
1167 A.D. and was, according to tradition, subsequently 
put to death, apparently in revenge for the wanton cruel· 
ties he inflicted on the adherents of the new Virasaiva 
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faith. His son. Sumesvara, was not as capable as 
himself and some of his feudatories were alienated by 
his wanton excesses. This gave the opportunity to 
Sumesvara IV and his followers to subvert tb e usurping 
Kalachurya line. As Sir John Fleet has pointE:d out, 
they owed their success to a Mantrin and Dandmliiyaka 
or minister and commander of the forces called Brahma. 
also called Bamma, Bammarasa, Banawadeva, etc. One 
record at Abbur, in the Dharwar District, styles him 
Clzalukya~rajya-pratishtiipaka "the establisher of the 
Chiilukya sovereignty." Another at Annigere dated in 
1184~1185 A.D., says plainly that the position of 
Sumesvara IV was secured for him by Brahma, and adds 
that the latter, "a fire of death to the Kalachuryas," seized 
the whole earth for the purpose of making the Chiilukyas 
lords of all the world." A Hoysala inscription fcund at 
Gadag dated in 1192 A.D., states that Brahma took away 
thf! sovereignty from the Kalachuryas, and that he did so 
by seducing the allegiance of some of the Kalachuryaforces 
which were under the command of his own father. This 
is rendered clear partly by the statement in a Hoysala 
record that Brahrua had acted in contempt of his father 
(nyakkarena pituh) and partly by a Harihara inscrip· 
tion, which mentions his father Kavana as a Danda
nayaka of the Kalachurya king Sankama (second son of 
Bijjala, who succeeded Sumesvara in 1176 A.D.) and 
describes him as Kalaclzurya-rajya~samuddharana, "the 
upraiser of the Kalacburya sovereignty." 'fhere is besides, 
a Balagami inscription dated in 1179 A.D., which speaks 
of him as the commander·in·chief of all the forces of 
Sankama (.samasta-sena agresaram) Bra.hma himself is, 
in a record of 1175 A.D., mentioned as Mahapradbana, 
Sena:lbip'1ti and Da.ndanayaka of the Kalachurya king 
Suvideva (or Scmesvara). Sir John Fleet has suggested 
that it was evidently this position which Brahma probably 
continued to hold under Suvideva's brothers and successors 
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that put it in his power to effect the revolution that he 
accomplished. (Bombay Gazetteer 464-465). To Brahma 
is attributed an exploit in this war against the Kalachuryas 
which is of some interest. It is said that he conquered 
sixty tusked elephants with one young tuskless elephant, 
when, in contempt of his father, he was depriving the 
Kalachuryas of the sovereignty. (Gadag inscription dated 
in 1192 A.D., see Bombay Gazetteer, 464, n. 4). Later, 
about 1192 A.D., Brahma seems to have been defeated 
by the Hoysala king Vira-Ballala II. Ballala II, it is 
stated, defeated with cavalry only and took away the 
sovereignty from this famous general Brahma, whose 
troops were supported by an array of elephants. The 
suggestion is made that if Brahma took away by one 
exploit the Kalachurya sovereignty, Vira Ballala II took 
it s.way from him by another. (Ibid). 

An Annigere inscription dated in 1186-1187 A.D. and 
some others quoted by Sir John Fleet give the following 
genealogy of Brahma, the leader of the counter-revolu
tion :-Dandanayaka Bammi, whose wife was Jakkiyavve; 
his son Dandanayaka Kama or Kavana, whose wife was 
Kalaladevi or Kalavve; his son Dandan~yaka Brahma, 
whose younger brothers were Dandanayaka Kesava or 
Kesiraja, N arasimha or N arasimha, and Linga or Linga
deva. These records speak of the general Brahma as a 
Kumara, doubtless, as Sir John. Fleet remarks, not to 
mark him as a "youngrnan," but to distinguish him 
from his grandfather, after whom he appears to have 
been named, (Ibid n. 3). 

In Sorab 179 (E.G. VIII) dated in 1189 A.D., there 
is mentioned a Kama-Devarasa as governing, under 
Somesvara IV, the Banavasi 12,000 and the Hanungal 
500, " with equal justice to both " ( ubhaya. samyadi). 
Whether this Kama-D evarasa may be identified with 
Kama,. the father of Brahma, is not clear. A chief 
Brahma is mentioned in a recently discovered inscription 
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at Malakapuram in the Bellary District. (M.E.R. Hl16, 
Appdx. B. 1995. No. 555). It is dated in Saka 1106, cyclic 
year, Krodhin, Kartika, new moon or 1184 A.D. It gives 
to Sumesvara, the titlP.s of TrailoJcyamalla-Bhujabalavira 
and Rtiyctmurari, the latter apparently appropriated from 
the defeated Kalachuryas. In this inscription a genealo
gical account is given of Brahma tBammideva), his 
son Padmideva and the latter's m!Lternal uncle Vats!Lraja. 
Padmideva and Vatsaraja are stated to have been jointly 
ruling the whole of the Eastern country including 
Sindavadi Province. Bammideva was known also as 
Tumbala Bamruideva, being evidently a native of that 
village. His father was Lakshmideva, son of Kalidiisa, 
who was again the son of Harischandra. Among the 
heroic feats of Bammideva are mentioned the capture 
of Allu-mallarvipa and '' the extenr;;ion of the Chalukyan 
kingdom right up to the sea (in the East), after 
defeating the Chola king and raiding his country." 
Mr. Krishna Rastri has remarked that these events, 
which must fall into the reign of the Chula king 
Kulottunga III, are not, however, referred to in the 
eulogistic accounts of that king found in the Tamil 
country. He rightly suggests that Bammideva's con
quests of the Chula country mm;t, if true, indicate the 
defeat which he may have inflicted on some of the Chola 
subordinates in the Telugu Districts. (M.E.R. 1916, 
Part II, Para 44). The Brabma (Bammideva) of this 
inscription was apparently an entirely different personage 
from Brahma, the leader of the counter-revolution above
mentioned. Their pedigrees differ; their exploits differ 
and their spheres of action differ. Though they were 
contemporaries serving the same king, they were two 
different persons. The latest inscription we have for 
Somesvara IV is Chitaldrug 36, dated in Saka 1121, 
cyclic year Kalayuktrt, or 1Hl9 A.D. What became of 
him afterwards or where he died is not known. In that 
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year, as we have seen above, mention is made of his 
ruling from J ayantipura.. This is the last we hear of 
him. inl'lcriptions dated in 1189 A.D., found in the 
Bijapur and Dharwar Districts, show that Bhillana, 
the Yadava king of Devagiri had by that time secured 
the northern and eastern portions of the Chiilukya king
dom. Other inscriptions dated in 1192 A.D., found in 
the Dharwar and Shimoga Districts show that before the 
end of that year, the Hoysalas under Vira-Ballala II, had 
made almost equal encroachments from the south. The 
Gadag record of 1192 A.D., as we have seen, expressly 
mentions the fact thn,t the Hoysala king had acquired 
sovereignty in that neighbourhood by defeating the 
general Brahma. It would seem, as though, that when 
the Yadava and Hoysala kings were disputing the posses
sion of southern provinces, Somesvara JV had been 
driven back to the extreme south-west of his dominions 
and sought refuge in Jayantipura also known as Bana
vasi. CFle~t. Bombay Gazetteer, 41:i6; see also E.G. VIII. 
Sorab 419 dated in 1188 A.D.). Apparently his retreat 
had already occurred in 1187A.D. (the date of Chitaldrug 
33) when we find him at that place. As Chitaldrug 36 
dated in 1199 A.D. still describes him as ruling from 
that place, it is probable he was compelled to stay on. 
there and end his days in it. He could not have survived 
longer than the date of this inscription. After this date, 
there is hardly any acknowledgment of Chalukya. 
suzerainty in the inscriptions of its old feudatories. 
Thus in ilolalkere 56 (E.G. _XI) dated in Saka 1142, 
cyclic year Vikrama, which records a grant by the 
Pandya king of Uchchangi, and mentions the Hoysala 
king Vira-Narasimha as ruling from his ca.pital Dora-. 
samudra, the Chalukya rule is spoken of as a thing of 
the past in these words:-" The ChsJukyas ruled the· 
ocean-girdled earth; after them the Kalachurya king· 
Bijjana protected the earth," etc. Similarly in an 
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inscription of theN idugal Chvla chief Irungoladeva-Chola..: 
1\laharii.ja, he is described, in an inscription dated in Saka. 
1148, cyclic year Partlziva (12;26 A.D.), as ruling 
independently by himself, no suzerain being referred to 
in it. It may be taken as a settled fact that the \V Pstern 
Cbalukyas of Kalyani disappear as a ruling dynasty from 
about 1200 A.D., though some persons who are spoken 
of as represellting it appPar to have ruled in some parts 
of the Konkan till the middle · uf the thirteenth century. 
(See Hombay Gazetteer, 2:l3-22! and 46ti-467). 

The revived \Vestern Chalukya dynasty which thus 
disappears from history after a rule of nearly two 
centuries and a quarter, has left its permanent impress 
on the country which was once part of its kingdom. 
Literature and the arts flourished during the time it held 
sway over the north-west of 1\Iysore and beyond it in 
the present Bombay and Madras Presidencies. The 
vogue it gave to architecture produced the style famous 
as the Chalukyan style, after its dynastic name. It is a 
distinctive type by itself and has wrung admiration from 
the severest of Western critics, whether from the purely 
architectural or sculptural point of view. (See Chapters 
V and VI ante.) 

The gold coins of both branches bear the Chalukya Western 

emblem, a boar, and are remarkable as showing a part.i-
0
°h.a!ukya. 

. o1nage. 
cular application of the Indian method of punch-marking, 
by which each portion of a definite design is impressed 
on the coin by a separate punch. Most of the coins of 
the Western Chiilukyas are of thick gold, and often cup-· 
shaped. Elliot (C.S.I. p. 67) supposes thesP. to have 
been imitated from the Kadamba Padmct-tankas which 
are executed in the same manner and which he assigns 
to the 5th or 6th century A.D.; but there is no proof, 
in either case, of so early a date, and, on the analogy of 
the Eastern Chiilukya coins, they should probably be 
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placed much latet·. (Rapson, Indian Goins, 37). In these 
coins, a lion or a temple takes the place of the lotus in 
the Kadamba coins. The legends are in Hala Kannada. 
They were apparently struck by Jayasimha, Jagadeka
malla I (a title of J ayasimha) and Trailukyamalla, 
probably Sumesvara I, or Taila III, also entitled TrailOkya
malla-aU belonging to t.he 11th and 12th centuries A.D. 
In 1913, a very large number of these cup-shaped coins 
were unearthed at Kodii.r in the N ellore District and this 
find shows that the type was suhsequently copied by the 
Telugu-Chula chiefs of the Nellore District in the 18th 
century. 

The Kalachuryas, who under Bijjala subverted the 
Chalukyas and usurped their kingdom for nearly twenty
seven years, claim connection with the Kalachuris of 
Central India, who called themselves Haihayas. (E.l. 
I. 37,2fi3, II.5). The Western ChiUukya king Vinaya
ditya subjugated the Haihayas. Inter-marriages between 
the Haibayas and the EarlyChiUukyas, the Rashtrakii.tas 
and the later Chalukyas appear to have been common. 
(Bombay Gazetteer, 295.). The origin of the Kalachuryas 
is given at some length in Davangere 42 assigned to 1162 
A.D. (E.G. XI). Krishna, the son by the miraculous 
union of Siva with a Brahman girl, was, it is stated, the 
founder of the family. In the guise of a barber, he 
killed at Kalanjara-identified with modern Kalanjar or 
Kalinagar, a town with a well-known hill-fort in the 
Banda District, Bundelkhand, United Provinces-an evil
minded king, who was a cannibal, and took possession of 
the Nine-Lakh country-of Dahala, i.e., the Chedi country 
in Central India. Sir John Fleet has remarked that this 

· story looks like some reminiscence of a fuller story, 
invented to explain the family name. In Kannada, we 
have chura and surige, as corruptions of the Sanskrit 
kslmra, ksharika and chhurika, a razor; and a connection 
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might easily be made between the first two syllables, 
kala and the Kannada kali to kill. The name Kala~ 
bhurya mentioned by Hir Walter Elliot in place of 
Kalachurya is set down by Sir John Fleet as due to 
mislection or some other mistake. (Ibid 470, n.l.). Occa
sionally the name Kalaturya has been found in place 
of Kalachurya. Sir J 0hn Fleet notes 11n ins:!ription of 
Bijjala dated in 1166 A.D. and another of his son Sovideva 
of 1174 A.D., in which the name thus appears (Ibid). The 
name also appears in the more curious form Kalatsurya 
in E.G. VIII, Sorab 131 and 287. Sorab 131 is an 
inscription dated in 1157 A.D. in the fourth year of 
Bijjala's usurpation· and Horab 287 is an inscription of 
his 8th year. The family could boast of some respectable 
antiquity as the use of a. Chedi or Kalachmi era, dating 
according to Dr: Kielhorn from 248-249 A.D., is known 
from their early northern inscriptions. (I.A. XVII, 
215; E.I. IX, 129). Their inscriptions in Mysore, some 
seventy-one in number, are principally confined to 
Balagami in Shikarpur Taluk, Harihar in Davangere 
Taluk, and some places in the Sorab Taluk. They are 
all dated subsequent to the time of Bijjala, the usurper. 

The genealogy of the Kalachuryas as given in Davan- Their 

gere 42, brings the descent down to Bijjala. Krishna, Genealogy. 

the founder, was,. it would appear, followed by many 
kings, and then came Kannama-Deva. He had two sons, 
Bijjala-Deva and Raja. The former is said to have 
distinguished himself as a great conqueror and as "a 
mine of untiring energy." The younger Raja had, it is 
said, four sons-Ammugi, Sankhavarma, Kannara and 
Jogama, called also Talikada Jogama. Ammugi and 
Jugama ruled one after the other. Next followed 
Jugama's son, Permadi. He is said to have eclipsed the 
pure character of Manu. To him was born, we are told, 
the repository of valour, the king Bijjala-Deva: He 1s 

M. Gr. VOL. II 55 
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said to have taken possession of the whole earth, even as 
Agastya from the pitcher swallowed up the ocean. 
Slightly different, but not wholly inconsistent accounts 
are given in certain records found in the Bombay Presi
dency and the Nizam's Dominions. (Bombay Gazetteer, 
468-469). Two inscriptions dated in 1173 A.D. in the 
reign of S1'ivideva, son of Bijjala, trace the descent from 
one Santama or Santasama, whose son was Sagararasa. 
The latter's son was Kannama, whose sons were Narana 
and Bijja. Bijja's son was Karna, whose son was Jogama, 
the Jogama of Davangere 42. These two inscriptions of 
Sovideva's time apparently fill in the gap in the descent 
referred to in Davangere 42, which refers to the many 
kings who "passed away " after Krishna, before it 
mentions Kannama-Deva. The Kokatur grant of Sovi· 
deva dated 'in 1174 A.D. and the Behatti grant of his 
brother Singbana dated in 1183 A.D., simplify the whole 
genealogical description by saying that Jogama was the 
son of Krishna of the Kalachuri family and furnish no 
further details. An inscription d1tted in 1178 A.D., in tbe 
reign of Sankama, Bijjala's second son, gives a few 
particulars, which are entirely in kE>eping with tbe account 
given in Davangere 42. This inscription states that 
:Kannama had two sons, Bijjala and Riijala (the Rajala of 
Davangere 42) and that Rajala had a son Jogama 
(grandfather of Bijjala, the usurper). None of these 
inscriptions hint the actual point of contact of Bijjala's 
ancestnrs with the ancient Kalachuris or Haihaiyas above 
referred to. But remembering the claims of connection 
put forward in Davangere 42 and in the other inscriptions 
referred to above and the mention of Dahala and 
Kiilanjara, which are both connected with the original 
Kalachuris, it might be presumed that though not directly 
descended from them, they might have had some con
nection with a branch of it, which had strayed n.way from 
Centntl India. (See Bombay Gazetteer, 469-4 70). In 
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Rhikarpur 236 (E.G. VIIIl dated in 1174 A.D., the 
Isvaramsa of the Kalacburi family is referred to as having 
been preserved from the raging fury of Parasurama. 
There is a further statement in it which is not quite 
clear. Th~ rule of the Kalachurya line, we are told, gave 
light to the world through Soma; through Pemma it 
became spotless ; through Gorvappa it \Vas distinguished 
for enjoyments; through Vajra it acquired might of arm; 
King Y0ga obtained for it stability ; through Permadi it 
tasted happiness and approved of it; and through King 
Bijjana acquired power. Except Bijjana and Permadi, 
the other names cannot be identified. Soma, who is said 
to have given light, is probably S1va himself, from whom 
the line traces its descent. 

The Kalachuryas carried the Suvarna-vrishabhadh1:aja Their 

or banner of a golden bull, and were heralded in public ~ftfe~~t!~c. 
by the sounds of the damaruka or double-drum shaped 
like an hour-glass and the turya. Their crest also was a 
figure of the bull. Among their titles were "boon lord 
of Kalanjara," ''Sanivarasiddhi" and " Giridurgamalla." 
The last two seem to have been adopted by Hoysala Vira-
BalliUa after his final conquest of the Cbalukya provinces 
in the north-west of 1\Iysore. 

The following is the succession list of these kings:

Jogama. 
Permiidi 1128 A.D. 
Bijjala, Bijjana, Nissankamalla, ) 

Tribhu't'anamalla, Bhujabala· )·1156-1167 A.D. 
chakravarti. 

Raya-murari-Sovideva, Somesvara. 1167-1177 A.D. 
Sankama, Nisankamalla 1176-1181 A.D • 
.lhavamalla, Viraniiriiyana 1181-1183 A.D. 
Singhana 1183 A.D. 

M. Gr. VOL. II 55* 

Succession 
list of their 
kings. 



Jogama. 

Permadi, 1123 
A.D. 

Bijjala, 
Tribhuvana· 
mall a, 
Nissanka
malla, 
1156-1167 
A.D. 
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Nothing historical is known of and up to Jogama. 
The names of all the early kings but Bijjala, son of 

Kannama. are but mere names. Of this Bijjala, the first 
of the name, Davangere 42 speaks highly of as a 
successful warrior. Whether he can at all be identified 
with the 'Mahamandalesvara Bijjala mentioned in JJJ.E.R. 
inscription No. 139 of 1899 found at Uchchangidurga, 
in the Bellary District, where another inscription dated 
in 1064 A.D. of the same feudatory of the Chalukya king 
Somesvara I, is also mentioned is a matter for considera
tion. He is in this latter inscription said to have granted 
a tank in the Uchchangi fort to the temple of Galagesvara. 
(M.E.R. 1919, Appdx. B. UJ18. No. 286). The one 
hundred years that separates Bijjala I from Bijjala II 
may be held to be sufficient to bridge over the four 
generations (of five kings) that ruled between them. 

Jogama's son Permadi appears, from an inscription 
dated in 1128 A.D., to have governed the Tardavadi 
District, or the country round Bijapur, as a feudatory 
under Somesvara III. 

Bijjala, the son of Permadi, proved himself the greatest 
of his line. His connection with the history of the 
Kalachuryas dates only from the time be supplanted the 
Chalukyas and ends with the extinction of the line. The 
period, though short, is a.n eventful one, and is of interest 
from having seen the birth of the Virasaiva (or Lingayat) 
faith, which so largely prevails throughout the Kannada 
speaking territories of Mysore, Madras, Hyderabad and 
Bombay. 

The earliest inscription in Mysore in which Bijjala is 
mentioned is Shikarpur 104 dated in 1156 A.D. In it, 
the supremacy of the Chalukya king Taila III is re~ 

cognized, but Bijjala, though termed only a rnahamanda
lesvara, is described to be "ruling all the countries, 
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putting down the evil and upholding the good." In 
Shikarpur 108, assigned to 1164 A.D., but which may 
be some yfars earlier, he is similarly styled Mahamanda
les!!ara, though mentioned with all his titles and in a 
manner indicating his almost regal position with the 
reigning king Ta.ila III, his suzerainty is acknowledged. 
From 1158 A.D., described as his 2nd year in Sorab 255, 
he is entitled Kala-::,huryabhujabala-chakravarti-Tribhu
vanamalla, emperor by virtue of his own arms entitled 
Tribhuvanamalla.. He is also invested with numerous 
other titles such as "boon lord of Kalanjara," " Sani
varasiddhi," " Giridurgamalla," etc., all showing that his 
nsul'pation was a fully accomplished fact. (Shikarpur 18 
dated in 1158 A.D.). In the next ye~r, 1159 A.D., 
the dominion appears as "Bijjala-Devarasa's victorious 
kingdom" (Shikarpur 123), though Taila III is also 
mentioned. In this inscription, BijjaJa's conquests are 
referred to in high sounding language and it is signifi
cantly said that the saying that heroes should possess 
the Earth was not spoken in vain, for Bijjala had brought 
into subjection the territory from the ocean on the south 
to his northern boundary the Chalukya capital. In Sorab 
3:28, of the same year, nearly the same expression as in 
Shikarpur 123 is used stating that at the time Nurmadi 
Taila was reigning, Bijjala was king, which indicates the 
nominal nature of 'l'aila's sovereignty. Shikarpur 197, 
an undated inscription assigned to 1162 A.D., speaks in 
terms even more noteworthy. After giving him the full 
rcyal titles stating that the Lakshmi of the Chalukya 
kingdom transferred her society with pleasure to Bijjala 
-the author adding the query, "what, is it a new thing 
for women to seek after something new? "-goes on to 
state that the various kings in the land did his daily work 
as servants. In Sorab 277, dated in 1165 A.D., we are 
told that Mahiim.andaliJsvara Bijjala-Deva had acqmred 
the empire, from which the inference is possible that he 
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was still only a Mahiimandalesvara when the revolution 
was effected. Bijjala's governor of Banavasi in 1159 
A.D. was Kesiraja, also called Kesava-Deva. (Shikarpur 
123). He is said to have built a beautiful temple of 
Kesava at Baligami, of which there is at present no trace 
whatever. In or about 1160 A.D., Banava.si was under 
Kariya-Kesimaya. (Shikarpur 161). He was marching 
aga,inst Bandalike, which was apparently in revolt, or 
would not acknowledge Bijjala's authority. In 1162 
A.D. Bijjala's army marched to destroy Tagarte. 
(Shikarpur 56). According to Shikarpur 102, dated in 
the same year, we see that Bijjala had a great minister 
B.asapayya-Nayaka, under whose authority Bammarasa 
was governor of Banaviisi. Bammarasa was, however, 
associated in his administration, and to some extent, 
probably controlled, by five Karanams, who were royal 
censors appointed " to see that the Lakshmi of that 
Bommarasa's government was free from adultery "-that 
is, to ensure his loyalty-and these were like the five 
senses to king Bijjala, unmatched in ministrel skill, bold 
as fierce lions, able in detecting frauds, superior to all 
opposition." Apparently Banavasi, owing to its having 
been the retreat after defeat, of the Chalukya kings Taila 
III, etc., required special attention on Bijjala's part. It 
was evidently the last portion of the Chalukya kingdom 
to give in to the usurper. Bommarasa and his associates 
joined in making a grant to the famous Kodiya matha at 
Baligami in 1162 A.D. This matha is described at 
length a.s a great seat of learning for all branches of 
study; a place where food was freely distributed to all
the poor, the decrepit, the wounded and the naked; a 
hot~pital for the trPatment of the diseases of destitute sick 
persons; and a place of security from fear of all living 
things. Bijjala himself visited the place in the course of 
his expedition to subdue the south and halting at it, in 
1162 A.D., made a grant to the great Kedaresvara temple 
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and the temples at Abbalur. A year later, Bommarasa, 
son·in-hw of Bijjala, was governor ofBanavasi. (Shikarpur 
24:2). In 1164 and 1165 A.D., raids by the Hoysalas are 
mentioned. (Davangere 42, Sorab 372). Davangere :1:2, 
states that Rammarasa, general of Kasapayya, a depen
dent of Bijjala, put to flight the lloysah army, "riding 
on his single horse," and driving it into the river, so 
that the water of the Tungabhadra was dyed with a new 
saffron colour from the streams of their blood. (E. 0. XI). 
Kasapayya was ruler of Banaviisi 12,000. In 1172, 
Duggarasa was governing it. (Davangere 33). 

From the above, it will be clear that the first signs of 
Bijjala's usurpation were manifest in 1155 A.D., and it 
was a fully accomplished fact by 1162 A.D. The earliest 
known inscriptions in which Bijjala is mentioned is the 
one at Bijapur, which is dated in Saka 107 4 C'Jrrent or 
1151 A.D. (J. Bo. Br. R. A. S. XI.244 quoted by Fleet. 
Bombay Gazetteer, 459 and 4 7:2). The earliest inscrip
tion in which he is referred to is in Sorab 255 dated in 
ll 58 A.D., his 2nd regnal year. He is called therein 
K3.lachurya Bhujabalachakravarti Bijjana Deva. Like
wise, in Shikarpur 162, dated in 1158 A.D., he is 
described as Bhujabala-chakramrti, i.e., emperor by 
virtue of his own valour. The term maharnandalesvara 
is coupled with higher regal titles in many subsequent 
inscriptions such as Shikarpur 18 dated in 1158 A.D., 
Sbikarpur 123 dated in 1159 A.D., Sbikarpur 102 dated 
in 1162 A.D. and in Shikarpur lOS assigned to about 
1164 A.D., but may be earlier by a couple of years at 
le3st. The following is a list of the more important 
inscriptions found in this State mentioning him, which 
indicate the manner and time qf his assumption of full 
regal powers :-

Inscription. Date and contents. 

Sbikarpur 162 ... Dated 11£8 A.D., 3rd year of J!ijjala. ~Ientions him 
as Kala·cburya bbujabala Cbakranrti. 
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.. Dated 1158 A.D., \lnd year of Kalachurya-Bhujabala 
Chakravarti Bijjana Deva. 

... Dated in the 2nd year of Bhujabala Chakravarti 
Bijjala. 

... Dated in 1168 A.D., 3rd year of Bijjaja Kalachurya 
Bhujabala-Chakravarti. 

... Dated in the Srd yt>11r of J:!ijjana-Deva Varsha, cyclic 
year Bahuclcinya . 

... Dated in 1158 A.D. Bhujabala Chakravarti Bijjala.
Devarasa 

(Mayidevarasa dandaniiyaka of hejjunka and vadda.
ravula of B'vasi 12,000.) . 

... Dated in 1159 A.D. Gives him Mahrimandalesvara 
and other full royal titles eudiug with Bhujabala 
chakravarti Tribhuvanamalla Bijjala-D~varasa. 

(A Ganga prince, ]Jfah<imandali!svara Nanniya 
Ganga Permiidi-Devarasa governing Edevatte 70 
etc., including Begur agrahiira .). 

... Dated in 1159 A.D. Bhujabala Chakravarti Tribhu
vanamal/a. Bijjana Diiva's 4th year Pramathi. 

... Dated in 1159 A.D. Niirmadi Taila III, his Snze· 
rain mentioned. 

Bijjala described as Mahamandali!svara and given 
full royd titles ending with Bhujabala-Chakra
varti . 

... Dated in 1159 A.D. Bahudiinya, Taila III, mentioned 
suzerain king. Bijjala Kshanipola ruled then. 
Year Premadi (?5th year of J\ijjala.) . 

... Dated in 1160 A.D. Bhujabala-chakravarti Bijjana 
Deva. • 

... About 1160 A.D. Bhujabala-chakravarti Bijjaua· 
Devarasa ruling the kingdom . 

... About 1160 A.D. In the victorious reign of Nija-
bhujabala-chakra varti Sa.nivarasiddin ................. . 
malla Bijjala-deva . 

... Dated about 1160 A.D. Kalachurya Bhujabala
chakr~ varti Tribhuvanamalla. Bijjaoa-Deva.ra.sa • 

... Dated in 1162 A.D. 6th year of Kalachurya Chakra
varti Bijjana Bijjala marched to destroy Tiigarate • 

... Dated in 1161 A.D. Mentions him as a Bhujabala. 
Chakravarti. 

nat~d in 1162 A.D. Mahtim<.~ndalesvara and other 
royal titles eniling with Bhujabala chakravarti 
1'rib. Bijjala Devarasa . 

... Dated about 1162 A.D. Mentions him as Bhnjabala· 
chakravarti. 

... Dated in 1163 A.D. Kalachurya Bhujabalachakra
varti king Bijjala . 

... Dated about 1164 A.D. mentions as mere Mahamall
da/esvara. May be earlier as only Mahiimanda· 
lesvara is mentioned . 

... Dated in 1163 A.D. Subhanu year Kalachurya 
Bhuj ~bala-chakra.varti Bijjana. ruling the world . 

... Dated in 1163 A.D. Subhamt year. Bhujabala-cha• 
kravarti Bijjana Deva's 7th year. 
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.. Dated in llli4 A.D. Pbujabala cbakravarti Tribbu-
vanamalla. Bijjana. Deva's 8th year. . 

... Dated iu 1164 A.D. Nija-Bhujabala.chakravartl 
Bijjaua's 9th year, Parlhiva . 

.. l>ated in 1165 A.D. Bhujabala-chakravarti Hijjaua
Deva's lOth year, cyclic year Piirtltiva. 

Bijjala, on his usurpation, started an era of his own 
dating from the cyclic year, Dhiitu, Saka 1079. About that 
time, he assumed the titles of Kalachurya Nija Bhuja
bala Chakravarti Tribhuvanamalla Bijjala Deva, etc, 
From the above list of inscriptions, it will be seen that 
they are fairly representative of his reign ra.nging as they 
do from his 2nd regnal year to the lOth. The use of the 
title MahanuLildalesvara in 1159 A.D., in the 3rd year 
of his reign and the acknowledgment of Taila III as his 
suzerain even as late as 1115t.l A.D. and 1162 A.D. seem 
more mechanical than necessary descriptions in the few 
later records in which they appear. Force of habit 
should be held responsible for their use at a time when 
they had been already given up. The title Mahamanda
lesvara does not occur in any dated record after 1162 
A.D. All dated records from that year describe Bijjala 
as Kalachurya-chakravarti, Bhujabala-chakravarti or 
Nija-Bhujabala-chakravarti. This shows that the 
usurpation was complete in his 6th regnal year after his 
conquest of the South, where apparently Taila III was 
then resident and from where probably he was compelled 
to retire northwards to .Annigere or Kalyana itself, from 
where be bore nominal rule. The Kalachurya kings who 
displaced the Chalukyan sovereigns were much like the 
Carlovingians who supplanted the Merovingians, who 
bad become jaineanf. 1f Charlemagne was the greatest 
of the Carlovingian dynasty, Bijjala was the most famous 
of the Kalachurya race. 

Tl:e chief event of Bijjala's reign was the revival of the Saiva 

worship of Siva, which ended in the formation of a new Revival. 
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sect of Saivas called Virasaivas, commonly called Linga
yats. They are to be found all ovE-r in the Kannada 
.country, though in large nurubtrS only in the :\lysore 
State, certain districts of Bombay (Belgaum, Bijapur and 
Dharwar), Bellary and Anantapur Districts of Madras, 
and the Hyderabad and Kolhapur States. They belong 
-chiefly to the trading classes, though a numerically small 
number of them, calling themselves Aradhyas, are mem
bers of the Brahman communitv. rrhe \'irasaivas, 
wherever found, form an intellige~t and a progressive 
body of people. As traders and merchants, they are 
known to be both energetic and successful. (See Volume 1, 
Chapter VIII). 

The traditionary stories connecting Basava, the pro· 
mulgator of the new Saiva faith, with, Bijjala, the 
Kalachuryf~ king, are told in several Kn.nnada poem:; 
recounting his life including the following in chronologi
.cal order :-l:Jasava Stotra Trividhi by Siddha ~ama, 
about 1160 A.D. ; Pancharatna, Sharanu Ba.sava Ragale 
and Channa Basava Statm Raoale by Palkuriki Soma 
(or Somana Aradhya), about 1195 A.D.; Basava Purana 
by Bhima Kavi, written according to the author in 1369 
A.D.; and Basavaraja Vijaya by Shadakshara Deva, 
written about 1677 A.D. The last of these is also popu
larly known by the alternative name of Vrishabhendra 
V1'jaya, Basava being the Kannada form of Vrishabha. 
It appears that Palkuriki Soma (or Somanatha), an 
Aradhya Brahmana, who was a poet both in Telugu and 
Kanna.da, composed the first life of Basava in Telugu. 
This, it would appear, was translated, under his iospira· 
tion in a rlrearu, by Bhim[l, Kavi, who also calls himself 
a poet in two languages, i.e., Kannada and Telngu. 
Sankara Kavi rendered the latter into Sanskrit, and this 
aO'ain was turned into a Kannada Champu Kavya by 

0 

Sha.dakshara Deva. Shadakshara was the author of the 
famous Raja~ekhara Vilasa, composed about 1655 A.D. 
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He wrote the BasaMrtija Vijaya in 1677 A D. Accord
ing to tradition, Shadakshara was born at Danagur near 
Malvalli. He appears to have been an A.radhya Brah
man who was patronised by Chikka Deva Raja of Mysore. 
The story is told that he belonged to the family of the 
guru of Chikka Deva Raja's mother, who belonged to 
Yelandur. (Narasimhacbar, Karntitaka Kavicharite, II, 
19; 23; and 442; see also new Edn. I. 423). Finally. 
we have Channa Basa!'a Purtina by Virupaksha Pandita, 
who states that he composed his work in Saka 1507, 
cyclic year Tiirana, or A.D. 15S4. He seems to have 
lived at Vijayanagar, the capital of the kingdom of the 
same name. Some of these works have been printed 
but most of them are known only in Ms. form. Abstract 
translations of the Basava Purtina and the Channa 
Basava Purtina were published by the Rev. G. Warth 
some thirty years ago. (See J. Bom. Br. RA.S. VIIL 
65-97 and 98-221). Wilson in his Descriptive Catalogue 
of the Mackenzie Collection also notices these works. 
(Wilson, Descriptiz·e Catalogue, Hala Kanara Works, 
Nos. 7-9, 305-:113). 

According to the Basava Purtina, Basava was the son Story of 

of l\Iadiraja and bis wife Madalambika, both belonging ~~:~;:iva. 
to the Brahman caste and residing at Bagewadi, identified version 

'th th t f th t . th t B"- D' according to WI e own o a name m e presen IJapur IS- Basava 

trict. It is sometimes stated (Wilson, 305) that they Purana. 

belonged to Ingalesh var (or Hingaleshvar), which is a 
vilhge close by Bagewiidi. To recompense the piety of 
this couple, Nandi, the bull of Siva, was born on earth 
as their sou, at the comm~nd of Siva to resuscitate the 
declining Saiv~t faith. In his eighth year, when his 
father sought to invest him with the sacred thread, 
Basava objected to it as involving the worship of Stirya. 
He declared himself a special devotee of Siva, declined to 
accept any guru except Siva, propounded a new doctrine 



876 !JIYSORE GAZETTEER [CHAP. 

and a new mode of worshipping Siva, in which the 
Linga and the Nandi (or bull) were present. · His piety 
and knowledge of the scriptures impressed Baladeva, the 
"prime minister" (or Dandanayaka, as he is described 
in some versibns) of Bijjala. Baladeva gave his daughter 
Gangad~•i (or Gangamba) in marriage to him. 
Basava excited local antipathy by his doctrines and 
beliefs, and as the result of it, transferred himself to 
Kappadi, where he spent some time in the meditation of 
Siva, who, in the form of the local God Sangamesvara, 
instructed him in the faith. Meanwhile his uncle 
Baladeva died. On the advice of the latter's relations, 
Bijjala, the ruling king, now called into office, Basava, 
who had by now acquired considerable reputation as an 
able and virtuous man, Basava accepted the king's 
invitation and proceeded to Kalyani with his sister 
Nagalambika, where he was welcomed and installed in the 
office of prime minister, commander-in-chief and trea
surer by Bijjala. To keep Basava further attached to 
himself, Bijjala gave his younger sister Nilalucbana in 
marriage to him. At about this time, Basava's unmar
ried elder sister Nagalambika, who was an incarnation of 
the goddess Parvati, gave birth, by the grace of Siva, to 
a son, who was an incarn~tion of Siva's son Shanmukha 
or Kartikeya, the god of war. As he was more beautiful 
than Basava, he was named Channa Basava, or the 
beautiful Basava. He aided Basava, his uncle, in the 
propagation of the new faith. 

Basava.'s Basava's popularity increased by the performance of 
Popularity. miracles several of which are recorded in the Basava 

Purana. Among these are those connected with the 
converting of grains of corn into pearls, discovering 
bidden treasure, feeding multitudes, healing the sick, 
and restoring the dead to life. Charges, false or true, 
began to be preferred against him by his enemies. An 
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anecdote illustrative of this is narrated in the Purana. 
Basa'a having mane himself remarkable for the profuse 
bounties he bestowed upon his followers, helping himself 
from the royal treasury for the purpose, the other minis
ters reported his conduct to Bijjala, who called upon him 
to account for the money in his charge. Basava smiled, 
and giving the keys of the treasury to the king req11ested 
him to examine it, which being done, the amount was 
found wholly undiminished. Bijjala thereupon caused 
it to be proclaimed that whoever calumniated Basava 
should have his tongue cut. Illustration of his bounty 
towards his followers is told in another story. A follower 
of his kept a mistress, who, having beard of the magni
ficence of the attire of Basava's wife, .desired it for her
self. Hearing of it, Basava directed his wife to strip 
herself of it and give it to his follower's mistress! Other 
dresses of similar magnificence begctn to. spring from her 
body and these also were ma.de over to his other follow· 
ers! Not only did Basava perform miracles, but also some 
of his disciples. Kinnaraiya, one of these, having been 
solicited alms by a Jangama, touched, it is told, the 
stones about bm with his staff, and convP-rting them into 
gold, told the Jangama to help himsalf with it! Many 
other stories of this kind are related including Machaya's 
bringing to· life Kinnaraya and Basava himself! 

Basava's official position and generosity to his adhe- P?pularity of 

t d h. d b h l d . H h1s creed. ren s rna e Is cree ot popu ar an attract1ve. e 
speedily got a huge number of followers and ordained a 
great many priests, who were called Jangamas. His 
nephew's activities also added to the numbers of people 
who joined .him. The Bijjala Raya Charita, which 
enshrines the Jain version of the story referred to below, 
makes no secret of the fact that the new faith attracted 
converts from almost every caste. It also suggests that 
the poor were attracted to it by the desire for money. 
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However that be, the suspicions of Bijjala, who was of 
the Jain faith. were, it would appear, at last roused 
against his minister and he was prevailed upon by a 
designing rival minister, named Manchanna, who though 
himo.;elf a Virasaiva in sect, did not scruple to conspire 
against Basava. In the course of time, Bijjala was 
completely .alienated from Bas.tva, and endeavoured to 
seize hiru. Basava, however, managed to escape with a 
number of followers, whereupon the king sent some men 
in pursuit. Basava easily dispersEd them. Thus dis
comfited, Bijjala advanced in person against him. But a 
large number of followers had now followed Basava, who, 
with their aid, defeated the king. Bijjala was thus 
compelled to submit to his minister, who was allowed to 
return to the capital and reinstated in his office. Com
plete reconciliation was, however, impossible and in a 
short while, events occurred which ended in the death of 
Bijjala and the disappearance of Basava from the scene 
of his activities. 

In his attempt to put down the Virasaivas, Bijjala 
ordered, it is stated, the blinding, in sheer wantonness, 
of two well-known devotees-Halleyaga (or Allaya) and 
Madhuvayya. Indignant at this cruelty, Basava's follo
wers assembled in his house. Basava left for Kudali
Sangamesvara pronouncing a curse on Kalyana and 
leaving instructions behind with one Jaggadeva, that he 
should slay the king. J aggadeva hesitated for a moment 
but being spurred on by his mother, he, with a couple of 
friends, made his way into the palace, a bull clearing the 
path, and stabbed the king in the midst of his court. 
Jagaddeva. and his companions then came out and 
proclaimed the cause why they had put the king to dPath. 
Jagaddeva next put himself to death. Then arose dis
sensions in the city, and the people fought among them
selves, and horses with horses, and elephants with 
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elephants, until agreeably to the curse pronounced upon 
it by Basava to his disciples, Ralyiina was utterly des
troyed. Hr.aring of the news, Basava hastened towards 
Kudali-Sangamesvara, (at the confluence of the ~lalprabha 
with the Krishna according to some, and according to 
others at the junction of the Krishna and Tungabhadra), 
where he was absorbed into the god, flowers falling from 
the sky. Channabasava, his nephew, fled to Ulavi, in 
North Kanara, where, it is said, he found refuge in a 
cave. 

The account included in the Channa-biisa1;a-kiilagniina .According to 

(\Vilson, Descriptive Catalogue of the Mackenzie Collec- f!~::a· 
tion, 312-313) gives a somewhat different version. It kalagnana. 

places the absorption of Basava in Sangamesvara in 
Saka 707, Rakthiik.shi year, Phalguna month or A.D. 
78.5, which is too early for him by four centuries. (The 
date is wrongly given in Wilson as Saka 696 or A.D. 
774-Wilson, 313). The Kiilagniina itself dates from 
1585 A.D. and the "prophecies" given in it show that 
it is a late work. According to it, on Basava's flight and 
absorption into the deity, Bijjala, who was not yet dead, 
appointed Channa B1sava to succeed him in the post of 
Prime Minister. After this, the two devotees, Halleja 
and Madhuveja, were tied to a rope and dragged about 
the ground till they died. In revenge for this, two 
torch-bearers, Jag gad eva and Bornman a, killed Bijjala. 
Meanwhile, Channa Basa va had sent away his followers 
to Ul:~vi on the pretext of celebrating a feast there, and 
hims~lf followed them immediately on the death of 
Bijjala. He was pursued by Bijjala's "son-in-law," and 
in the baitle which ensued, the pursuers were killed and 
the king himself was taken captive. Channa Basava, 
howe'\"er, restored the slain army to life, at the request 
of Niigalambika, his mother, and admonished the king 
not to persecute the Virasaivas as his father had done and 
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anointed him and sent him hac{ to Kalyana to rule 
over the country. The Channa Basava Pura11a des
cribes Channa Basava as an incarnation of the Pranava 
or the mysterious syllable Aum begotten on Nagalambika, 
sister of Basava, herself an incarnation of Parvati, by the 
spirit of Siva. The story goes that Bijjala having called 
in question the spiritual origin of Nagalambika's preg
nancy, she was delivered in presence of his whole court 
of a child resplendant with all the attributes of Siva, and 
his divine nature was consequently ar::cepted as fully· 
proved and acknowledged. According to the Purana, it 
would seem as though the religious portion of the Vira
saiva movement was under Channa Basava's direction, 
Basava giving the needful political support. He seems 
to have. shaped the creed of the sect and the direction of 
its adherents. The Kalagnana states, for instance, that 
the 36,000 disciples of Siva, were to eat and sport in his 
abode and then all disappear! The Purana hints that 
he was even superior to Basava in matters spiritual. It 
states, in fact, that he incarnated as the Pr'.Lnava to 
instruct Basava in the tenets of the Virasaiva faith, the 
establishment of which is thus divided between the uncle 
and the nephew. Channa Basava, thus, appears to have 
been more wholly a religious character although the 
secular authority of Basava was most instrumental in 
the augmentation of the Vinsaiva sect. The Purana 
adds that Channa Basava was Siva; Basava, Vrishabha 
(Siva's Bull); Bijjala, Siva's door-keeper in Kailiisa ; 
Kalyana, Kailasa; and Siva's worshippers (Virasaivas), 
Siva's hosts. 

Par different is the version given in the Jaina work 
entitled Bijjalaraya Charita. This is a work by 
Dharani I'andita. (The Dharani Dharendra Pundita of 
Wilson's Catalogue, 321). This Jain poet seems to have 
lived about 1650 A.D. As c. regards Basava's relations 
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with Bijjala, it is sbted that Basava's influence with the 
king was due to the fact that Basava had married 
his sister Padmini (also called Padmavati), who was 
celebrated for her beauty. It is mentioned that Basava's 
father l\Iadiraja was the astrologer at Bijjala's court. 
Because of this relationship, Bijjaln. appointed, it would 
appear, Basava as his Senapati or Dandanayaka. It is 
also stated that when he first rebelled against Bijjala, 
Basava fell into a tank and \Vas taken out of it at the 
orders of Bijjala, pardoned and reappointed to his office. 
Later, Bijjala on his return march from an expedition 
he had undertaken against the Silahara chief Bhuja II 
of Kolhiipur, encamped at a certain place on the banks 
of the Bhima. While reposing in his tent, Basava. it 
would appear, sent to him a Jangama, disguised as a 
Jain, with a poisoned mango fruit. Bijjala, himself a 
Jain, took the fruit from the seeming Jain priest, which 
he no sooner smelled than he dropped down senseless. 
His son Immadi Bijjala (apparently ~uvideva, though 
there is, as remarked by Sir John Fleet, no epigraphic 
evidence for calling him Immadi Bijjala) and his 
attendants hastened to his assistance, but it was in vain. 
Bijjala revived, however, for a short period, and being 
aware who was responsible for sending the poisoned 
fruit, enjoined his son to put Basava to death. Immadi 
Bijjala accordingly ordered Basa va to . be apprehended 
and all the Jangamas wherever seized to be executed. 
On bearing of this Basava fled; and being pursued went 
towards the (~Ialabar) coast and sought refuge in a place 
called Vrishabhapura. This place being closely invested, 
Basava in despair drowned himself in a well, while 
his wife poisoned herself. As he fled to Urive and 
died there, the vlace (it is added) came to be known by 
the name of Ulive. Arter the resentment of Immadi 
Bijjala was allayed, Chauna Basava, the nephew of 
Basava, presented his uncle's treasures to him and was 

M. Gr. VOL. II 56 
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admitted to royal favour and appointed to a ministerial 
office at Court. 

Bijjala is described in this work as an embellisher of 
the Jaina line of kings, as the moon to the ocean of 
Jaina religion and as the promoter of the prosperity of 
the J ainas. He is also spoken of as the ocea,n of truth ; 
as proficient in the wielding of the 32 implements of 
warfare; as the subduer of the rutting elephant and the 
restive horse; and as sarvajna (or all-knower). There 
is, besides, a vivid description of the manner in which 
converts were secured for the new faith by Basava's 
adherents, though a good part of it setms to be actuated 
by sectarian bias. It is suggested that the inducements 
were-free distribution of money and jewellery and 
freedom from irksome ceremonialism. Dharani Pandita 
lived nearly four centuries after the events he relates 
took place and he can, accordingly, be only taken to 
record the received tradition among his own re
ligionists. 

\Vriting of these tra1itional accounts, Sir John Fleet 
bas offered certain criticisms which should be considered 
here. He says that there is no apparent reason why we 
should attribute to either of the two-Saiva and Jaina ....... 
Puriinas any greater historical ~tccuracy than any other 
Hindu works of the same class have beeu found to possess. 
"On the contrary," he adds, "there are fair grounds for 
questioning the correctness of the narratives given by 
them." The Saiva and Jaina accounts differ markedly and 
to a greater extent than can be accounted for, he holds, 
on simply the supposition of a representa.tion of true facts 
from different !:iectarian points of view. After rejecting 
the date 785 A.D., mentioned in the Channrt Basat'a 
Puriina for the events immediately preceding the deaths 
of Basava and Bijjala as untenable and rejecting equally 
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the date 11.55 A.D., assigned by Sir \Valter Elliot for 
them in the Bijjalariiya Charita as wholly unsupported 
and, if even supported by any manuscripts, as inconsistent 
with the ascertained fact uf Bijjala's assumption of sover
eignty in 1167 A.D. and not earlier, Sir John Fleet 
remarks that "no epigraphic record of Basava and 
Channa Basavn. has been obtained: which is peculiar, 
if they really held the: high office that is allotted to 
them by tradition." Finally, he says that "in the only 
epigraphic record which has come to notice containing 
an allusion of any kind to the revival of the Saiva faith 
and rites, the indication is that it was a Brahman named 
Ekantada-Ramayya, to whom the movement owed its 
origin." (Bombay Gazetteer, 481). 

Quite apart from the dates mentioned in the two Ris 

Puriinas mentioned above, which ar~ plainly refuted by ~~!:!~:;, 
the dated inscriptions of Bijjala, there is, it is to be 
feared, something to be said in favour of the work 
achieved by the chief personalities mentioned in them. 
The suggestion that because there is no epigraphic 
mention of Basava and Channa. Basava and that there 
is only an epigraphic mention of Ekaatada Riimayya and 
that it is to the latter that the Saiva revival movement 
owed its origin seems somewhat wide of the mark. 
Though Basava and Channa Basava are not mentioned 
in lithic inscriptions, Ramayya, who is referred to in an 
epigraph, is mentioned in the Saiva Puranas. This 
at least makes it possible that Basava, Channa Basava 
and other characters connected with the Saiva revival 
are historical and not shadowy personages. Palkuriki 
Suruaniitha, a poet in the Kannada, Telugu aDd Sanskrit 
languages, who lived within about 35 years of Basava's 
time, wrote a life of Basava. (See Karnataka Kavicharite, 
291 ). His works include the Basava Puriina in Telugn 
and many short lives of Basava in popular metres. 

M Gr. VOL. II 56*. 
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These works could not ob>iously have been written of 
a little known or imaginary person, without pretensions 
to name or fame at the time they were composed. As a 
matter of fact, Sir John concedes that there is nothing 
inconsistent in the account of Ekantada Ramayya as given 
in the epigraphic record referred to with the possibility of 
the revival of the Saiva religion having been largely 
helped, and of the establishment of the Virasaiva sect 
having been actually effected by persons named Basava and 
Channa Basava; and even of Bijjala having been 
assassinated, after his abdication ''in connection with 
some political opposition to the movement, which he 
may have instigated or favoured." In other words, Sir 
John suggests that it was Ekantada Ramayya that 
originated the movement and not Basava and Channa 
Basava,who, he allows, may have played a subordinate part. 
Literary tradition is wholly and uniformly opposed to 
this suggestion. According to it, Ekiintada Ramayya was 
only one of the several adherents of Basava, included among 
the Sivaganas, who took part in the popularizing of the 
movement. The fact that no epigraphic record men
tioning Basava and Channa Basava bas been, so far, 
discovered is no argument against the rule assigned to 
them in literary works, however exaggerated their 
accounts may be. The Basava Purana distinctly refers 
in many places to the J ainas, and in fact addresses itself 
to them, in the shape of diaiogues between some of thP. 
Jangam~t saints and the members of that faith, in which 
the former relate to the latter instances of the superiority 
of the Saiva religion and the shortcomings of the Jaina 
religion, which was professed by Bijjala and the greater 
part of the population of Kalyana. In order to convert 
them, Ekantada. Ramayya, one of Basava's disciples, cut 
off his own head in their presence (see below) and then 
marched five days in solemn procession through and 
round the city, and on the fifth day replaced his head 
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upon his shoulders. The Jain temples were thereupon, 
it is said, destroyed by the Jangamas. It does not 
appear, however, from both the Puranas that the king 
was made a convert or that he approved of the principles 
and conduct of his ministet·. He seems, on the contrary, 
to have incurred death by attempting to repress the 
extension of the Virasaiva faith. Different authorities, 
although they disagree as to the manner in which Bijjala 
was put to death, concur in stating the fact. The 
epigraphic record of Ekii.ntadn. Ramayya nowhere says 
that he possessed any influence at Bijjala's court or that 
he held any official position under him to enable him to 
propa,gate the Virasaiva faith iu the manner in which 
Basava, by reason of his ministerial position, is said to have 
done. Both the Purana.s agree in assigning to Ekantad1 
Ramayya-he is mentioned in the Channa Ba.~ava 

Purana, though his story is told in a somewhat different 
form from the version given in the epigraphic record
a subordinate position in the Saiva revival, though 
he seems to have been, perhaps, the most prominent 
figure after Basava and Channa-Basava and one or two 
others. 

In discussing the part played by Basava and others in The leaders 

th f d. f th v- . f . h th k f p- of the Sa.iva. e oun mg o e 1rasa1va a1t , e wor o asupatas Revival, 

(or followers of Lakula) should be remembered. They were 
already strong in and about the Banavasi province, the 
temples at Balagami being in their hands and Bnhma-
chari mathas being run in connection with them. Even 
Bijjala, who appears to have been a fairly tolerant king, 
made or confirmed some grants in their favour. The 
revival of the Saiva faith seems to have followad as the 
natural result of the work of these Saiva teachers of the 
Pasupata school at Balagami, who were famous as royal 
preceptors and teachers between the lOth and 10th cen-
turies. Basava was undoubtedly an important religious 
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figure of Bijjala's time. His works, Shatsthala Vachana, 
1 

Sikhiiratna Vaclzana, Kiilaqniina Vachana and Mantra 
Gopya have come down to us. These works show indu
bitably that he was the son of Mandige Madiraja and 
Madambika and that his grandfather was one Linga
bhatta. He seems to have had a son named Balasan
gaiya, who, from certain known references to him by 
Ba:;;ava himself, should have died while still young. His 
prose sayings end with the words "Rudali Sangamadeva" 
by way of dedication to Kudali Sangamesvara, his patron 
deity. Channa Bas;tva was likewise an author. Among 
his works Shatsthala Vaohttna, Karanahnsuge, Misriir~ 

'pana, Padamantragopya, Mantr.agopya, J(iilagniina and 
Rudrabhiirata Srushli. There were other followers of 
Basava, whose works have come down to us, "'·fJ·• 
Prabhudeva, l\ladiYiUa l\Jachaiya, !::liddharama, Kondagoli 
Kesiraja, who was a Dandanayaka under Bijjala and 
governed Banavasi province (Shikarpur 119 and 123); 
Soddala Bacharasa; 1\Iahiidevi Akka; Gattivalaiya; 
Molgeya Maraiya; Mahadevi (poetess) ; and many 
others too numerous to mention. (See N<trasimhachar's 
Karnafaka Kavicharite, NPw Edition, 1924, 173-200). It 
is not a little curious that there is no mention in 
Kannad.~ literature of Ekantada Ramayya. There is an 
Ekurama r:f'ande, who is reckoned !tmong the first five 
Virasaiva .Acharyas, some of whom are said to have lived 
]ong before Basava and some contemporaneously with 
him. Whether Ekantada Ramayya of the epigraphic 
record and Ekurama Tande are identi-::al or not is not 
known. Of Ekuriima r:f'ande it is said he belonged to Chan
nawudrapura and to have deieated many religious dispu
tants. Among tho~e won over by him from Vaishnavism 
was one Vyasa, who is said to have been highly honoured 
by Vira Bhaskara, the ruler of Mudra.pura. The parti
culars given of Ekantada Raruayya in the epigraphic 
record wholly differs from this account. There is a 
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reference to an Ekora::na in the Deviingapuriina. He is 
there described us the son of Devadasa, th1~ 7th incarna
tion of Devanga. and is credited with the conversion 
from J ainism to Saivism of Bijjala's q:J.een. (ll.arnataka 
Kat•icharite, 215-216). This Ekora,ma confessedly 
was a contemporary of Bijjala. If he was the same 
as the Ekantada Hamayya of the epigraphic record, 
such a memorable victory of his as the conversion of 
the queen would doubtle~s have found mention in it, 
more especially as the inscription, though undated, 
belongs to the period 1181 to 1203 A.D., long after the 
death of Bijjala. 

However that may be, there is scarcely any doubt that ~tory of 

E-k- t d R- . t fi . th S . Ekiiotada. an a a amayya was a prommen gure m e a1va Ramayya. 

revival which occurred in Bijjala's reign, though the 
claim maae for him in the epigraphic record is, perhaps, 
a slightly exaggerated one, throwing into the shade the 
work of Basava and his nephew Channa Basava. This 
record, which is to be seen at the temple of Somanatha, 
at Ablur, in the Dbarwar District, is one of the time of 
!t!ahiinw1dalesvua J(iimadeva, of the family of Kadam-
bas of Hangal in the Dharwar District, just beyond the 
Shimoga frontier. The narr&tive, leaving out the super-
natural and miraculous parts, is not only reasonable and 
verisimilar enough but also interesting as t:howing the 
militant form that Saivism had assumed during tha 
period. Sir John Fleet thus summarizes its contents:-

Among tha Bracmans at a town named Alande in tho 
Kuntala country, where there was a temple of the goJ Siva 
under the name of Somanatha, there was one named Puru· 
shottamabhatta, of the Vatsa or Srivatsa gotra, well-versed in 
all the Vedas and Vedangas. His wife was Padmambike. He 
and she lived together for some time, without having any 
offspring. And Purushottamabhatta began to do special wor· 
ship to Siva, in order to obtain a son. One day, when Siva, 
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with ParvA.ti, Brahman, Vishnu and Indra and a countless 
host of his Ganas or attendants, wa.s iu public assen1bly on the 
mountain K'\ilasa, a leader of the Ganas, na!Iled Narada, stood 
out and represented that while Ohila, Dasa, Chenna, Siriyala, 
Halayudha, Bana, Udbhata, Malayesvara who came to Kaliasa 
in human form~ Kesavaraja (these persons were famous Saiva 
saints, and are mostly mentioned in the Basava-Purana), and 
countless other Ganas resigning the happiness of earthly life, 
had been dwelling in Kailasa, engaged in the worship of Siva, 
an opportunity had arisen for the Jains and Buddhists to 
become predominant and aggresf'live. Thereupon Siva com
manded his son or attendant Virabhadra to make a portion of 
himself incarnate, in the person of a man who should restrain 
these hostile rites. And Virabhadm appeared to Purushottama
bhatta in a dream, in the guise of a hermit, and announced to 
him that he should have a son, who was to he called Rama, 
and who should discomfit all those, in the dakshinapatha or 
Dekkan, who had gone astray into the paths of the J a ins. In 
due course, a son was born to Purushottamabhatta. Accord
ing to the god's command, he was named Rama. In confor
mity with his divine origin, he was taught to practise the 
Saiva rites, with a view to ultimate absorption into Siva. 
And, by the exclusiveness and intensity of his deYotion to Siva, 
he acquired the name of Ekantada-Ramayya or "the single
minded Ramayya." At various Saiva !:iites, with speech, body 
and mind entirely given up to Siva, he worshipped all the 
Somanathas at lluligere, i.e., at Lakshmeshvar in the Dharwar 
District. ThBre the god appeared in person to him, and gave 
him the commaud to go to Ablflr,-to take up his abode 
there-to enter fearleesly into controversy with the J ains,-and 
to defeat them by wagering his head. Accordingly, he esta
blished himself at Abliir, and continued to practise asceticism 
at a place there known as the site of the god Brahmesvara. 
One clay, the J ains, led by one of the village- headmen named 
Sankagavunda, assembled and began to percistently sing the 
praises of Jina, as the sola god, in the vicinity of tho image 
of Siva which he worshipped. He remoastrated; mainblining 
that no other god deserved to be praised in the neighbourhood 
of Siva. And, on their refusing to de&ist, he then began to 
sing the praises of Siva, as the creator, the preserver, and the 
destroyer, and as the god whose essence pervades the whole 
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universe. The Jains then challenged him to decapitate him
self and offer his head to Siva in the presence of all the people. 
promising that, if his head should be restored to him, tbr,y 
would admit that Siva was indeed the one gocl, and Ekantada 
Ramayya, his true disciple. And being asked to \~ager some
thing against his head, they further bound themselves by a. 
writing on a palmyra leaf, to demolish their Jina and set up an 
image of Siva, in the event of his success. Then, singing the 
praises of Siva, Ekiintada-Ramayya cut off his own head with a. 
scimitar, and laid it at the feet of his god. On the seventh 
d:1y, it was found by all the people that Ekantada-Ramayya's 
head ~as restored to him, without a scar. The J3.ins, how
ever, failed to keep their word. And so he himself, in spite 
of their guards, their horses, their thieftains, ami the troops 
that they sent against him, broke off the bead of their Jina, 
and presenteJ it as an offering to his own god, anJ, as is 
gathered from subsequent parts of the record, set up an image 
of Siva, under the name of Vira-Somanatba 11t Abhir, and 
built 9. temple for it, "as large," the record says, "as a 
mountain." A short inscription on a sculptured stone. 
outside the temple, commemorates "the bravery displayed by 
Ekantada Rii.mayya at the place of the god Brahmesvara, in 
cutting off his head when the Jina of the basadi wa~ wagered 
against it; " and adds, that in spite of the forces which San
kagavunda brought against him, Ramayya fought and conquered 
and broke the Jina. The sculpture shows, to the right, a fight,. 
and on the left a linga, with a standing priest and a kneeling 
figurn,-the latter being evidently intended for Rama.yya in 
the act of offering the head of the Jina. The J a ins went and 
complained to Bijjala, who became much enraged, and sent for 
£kantada-Bamaiya, and questioned as to why he had commit
ted so gross an outrage on the Jains. Thereupon Ekantada
Ramayya produced the writing on the palmyra leaf, which he 
asked Bijjala to deposit in his treasury and offered th!l.t, if the 
Jains would wager their seven-hundred temples, including the 
Anesejjeya bt1sadi-tbis was, and perhaps still is, a celebrated 
Jain temple at Lakshmeshwar-it is mentioned in other records. 
also, he would repeat the feat ; and be undertook even to allow 
his opponents to burn his head, and still to recover it. Wi~hing 
to see the spectacle, Bijjab called all the learned men of the 
Jain temples together, and bade them wager their temples. 
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repeating the conditions on the palmyra leaf. The J a ins, how
ever, would not face the test again. So Bijjah, l:tughing at 
them, dismissed them with the advice that thenceforth they 
should live peaceably with their neighbours, and gave :Ekan
tada-Ramayya, in public assembly, a Jayapatra or certificate 
of success. Also, pleaseJ with the unsurpassed daring with 
which Ekantada-Ramayya had displayed his devotion to Siva, 
he laved Ramayya's feet, and granted to the temple of Vira· 
Somanatha a village named Gogave in the Sattalige seventy in 
the Banaviisi twelve-thousand. :Ekantada-Bamayya is men~ 
tioned, with the story of his cutting off his head, in the Channa· 
basava-Puriina. (Jour. Eo. Br. R. As. Soc. Vol. VIII. p. 198). 
But the controversy, in the course of which he cut off his 
head, is there attributed to a Jain having entered a Siva 
temple without removing his shoes ; and the occurrence is 
located at Kalyana, where, it is said, Ramayya had gone in 
order to sec Bijjala, whose fame had spread in all directions. 
Subsequently, the record says, when the Western Chalukya 
king Somesvara IV and his commander-in-chief Brahma were 
at Seleyahalliva-koppa, a public assembly wa~ held, in which 
recital was made of the merits of ancient and recent Saiva 
;:;aints. The story of :Ekantada-BamayyR. being told, Somes· 
vara IV wrote a letter summoning him into his own presence 
at his palace, and laved his feet, and granted to the same te;n· 
ple a village in the N agarakhanda seventy in the Banavasi 
twelve-thousand. And finally, the Maluimandalesmra Kama~ 
deva went and saw the temple, heard all the story, summoned 
Ekantada-Ramayya to Haogal, and there laved his feet and 
granted to the temple a village named hlallavalli, near 
Mundagod, in the Hosanad seventy in the Panumgal fire· 
hundred. 

Sir John Fleet who accepts the above story as ''rea
sonable and verisimilar enough" states that the events 
mentioned in it took place while Bijjala was still a Malu'i~ 
mandaliJsvara in the reign of Taila III, before 1162 A.D., 
when Bijjala completed his usurpation of Chiilukya 
sovereignty. This may have been so-though in effect 
the difference is only slight, for Bijjala was virtually king 
since 1556-but the narrative shows that it can only 
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have taken place after the ground had been prepart>d for 
an exploit of the kind that Ekantada Ramayya is said to 
have achieved. Ba.sava's revival of Saivisim should have 
preceded it by some years, for Riiman·a's daring deed 
ending in the destruction of the greatest temples at 
Lakshmesvar, the most famous religious centre of the 
Jains at the time, seems like the culminating act in the 
drama rather than the commencement of it. In keeping 
with his theory of putting Raman·a before Basava, is 
Sir John F.leet's other theory that Basava and Channa 
Basava's work for Virasaivism carne after Bijjala's abdi
cation. This is entirely opposed to literary tradition, 
which states that Basava's revival of Saivism took place 
while Bijjala was still king of Kalyiina. His further 
suggestion that Bijjala met with his death after abdica
tion "in connection with some political opposition to the 
(VIrasaiva) movement, which he may have instigated or 
favoured" is equally unsubstantiated. He quotes in 
support of this view that the Kalachuryas met with some 
reverse about that time as might be inferred from San
khama's Dandantiyaka, Kavana, being called Kalachurya
rajya-Samuddharana, "the upraiser of the sovereigcty 
of the Kalachuryas." Sankhama succeeded Sovideva in 
or about 1177 A.D., and it is po~sible he was associated 
witb Sovideva in the ~Sovereignty from 1176 A.D. Kava
nayya Dandaniiyaka, his great minist~;>r and seniidhipati, 
is referred to in Davangere 44 and Honnali 50 (E.G. VII 
and E.G. VIII), hoth assigned by Mr. nice to about 1180 
A.D. In both these records, he is described as possessing 
the titles of Ganda-pendara and Gandara-gova and as 
the uprooter ot the Velnada Chuleya kingdom, dis placer of 
Hoysala, terrifier of Konkana and tbe upraiser of the 
Kalachurya kingdom. In Davangere 50, he is also 
spoken of as having made the Gurjara roll on the ground. 
There is, in tbese inscriptions, not even a faint sucraes-

. • 00 

t10n of hts having put down any insurrection at Kalyana 
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in connection with any religious dispute. Apparently he 
was a great general and had successfully put down feuda
tories or neighbouring chiefs who had !:lhown signs of 
revolt or aggression against the reigning Kalachurya 
king. It is clear from Davangere 50 that he made a 
victorious expedition to Banavasi and i.ncidentally halted 
at Baligfimi and pitched his camp at it, surrounded, we 
are told, by all the feudatories. Perhaps, once again 
there was trouble in the southern region and his presence 
secun:d it for the Chalukya king. The title of Kal(t
churyarajya-samudlzarana may, therefore, have to be 
accounted for otherwise than with his quelling any 
"political opposition" to the Virasaiva movement during 
the time of SR.nkhama, which is, by the way, too far 
removed from Bijjala's life-time to be connected with it. 
It is strange that we have no inscriptions of Bijjala 
beyond 1165 1\..D. in this State and 1167 A.D. (his 12th 
regnal year at the temple of Gopalasvfimin at Chikka 
Muddanur) in the Nizam's Dominions. As Sovideva's 
inscriptions show that the latter was reckoned as the 
first year of his reign, Bijjala's abdication should have 
taken place in that year. As Sankhama is removed by 
nearly ten years from Sovideva and as Kavana belongs 
to the former reign, it seems altogether baseless to 
suggest that some disaster befell the Cbalukya kir.gdom 
in a reign other than that of Sankhama in which the 
latter's. Dandan1yaka so distinguished himself as to 
obt:tin so high a title as that of ''the upraiser of the 
Chalukya kingdom." Nor is Kavanayya mentioned in 
any known epigraphic records of either Bijja.la or his 
immediate successor Sovideva. The only reasonable 
conclusion from this absence of all mention of Rav11nayya 
in the inscriptions of Bijjala and Sovideva, and his actual 
mention in the records of Sankbama's time is that he 
distinctively rose to power in the latter's reign and 
achieved some success against some feudatory or other 
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chief inimical to the Chalukya power that earned for 
him the distinctive title of "the upraiser of the Chalukya 
kingdom." If it had been connected in any way with 
the religious feuds of the time, there would have been 
at least '\ hint of it in the inscriptions referring to 
him. Another point worthy of note is that both the 
Basa1-!a and the Channa-basaM Puriinas distinctly 
record the death of Bijjala at the hands of Basa'\"a or 
Basava's immediate follower or followers; so also does 
the Jain work Bijjalaraya Charita. There is nothing, 
besides, in any of these works to indicate that Bijjala 
"instigated" or "favoured" any politica.l opposition to 
thfl Virasaiva movement ''aftEr his abdication." If 
these works can be believed, he met with his death while 
yet king and only because of his cruelty towards Basava's 
followers, who contrived to kill him either openly in his 
own palace (Saiva version) or secretly by poisoning. 
(J aina version). 

Bijjala had an younger brother named Mailugi Deva. Bijjala's 

Davangere 44 praise<; him as acquainted with all arts and ;~~i~se~~s~r 
an abode of all good qualities. He is said to have "shone Somesvara

with the lady earth in his arms." Apparently he ruled :!~ja!~~~ri, 
over a part of the kingdom. Bijjala bad four sons. Of malla, 1167-

tbese Sovi-Deva (or Sumesvara) was the eldest. He 1176 
A.D. 

bore the titles of Raya Hiurari and Bhujabalamalla. 
The next was Sankama-Deva. Whether be is identical 
with Mailugi-Deva mentioned in Davangere 44 is not 
known. But as both these are mentioned in this inscrip· 
tion as having ruled, Mailugi before Sankama, it seems 
as though they were two different persons. The third 
was Ahavamalla and the fourth was Hingbana. All these 
four succeeded to the thror::e, one after the other. Ins-
criptions dated in 1179 and 1180 A.D. which have been 
found in the Dharwar District show that by a wife 
named Echaladevi, who was probably not the mother of 
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Sovideva and his brothers, Bijjala had another (fifth) son, 
named Vajradeva and a daughter Siriyadevi, who was 
married to the .Mahamandalesvara Chavunda II of the 
Siuda family of Yelburga.. (Bombay Gazetteer, 4 77): 
Davangere 44 also mentions a grandson of Bijjala. 
nal!led Katedeva, but it does not state whose son he 
was. 

On the abdication of Bijjala in 1167 A.D., So vi- Deva. 
succeeded him on the throne. He was contemporary 
with Sumesvara IV of the Cha!ukya line. Occasionally 
he is mentioned as Somesvara; and sometimes as Soma, 
Soyi and Sovi in inscriptions. (E.G. VIII Shikarpur 249, 
92; 171 ; 181; Honnali 50). He had the paramount 
titles of Rajadhiriija, Rajamartanda (Shikarput· 92); 
Kalachurya Chakravarti (Shikarpur 181) ; Kalachurya 
Bhujabala Clwkra1:arti (Shikarpur 2f39). One of his 
wives was Savaladevi, who is described as not only highly 
skilled in music and dancing, but also as displaying her 
accomplishments in public. (Bombay Gazetteer, 4S4). 
There are about eleven inscriptions of his period or men
tioning him in the Shikarpur 'l.'aluk. Among these are :
Shikarpur 236 dated in the 7th year of his reign, cyclic 
year Vijaya, dated 1174 A.D.; Shikarpur 269 of the 
\:lth year, cyclic year IOwra, which may be set down to 
1176; and Shikarpur 206, lOth year, dated in 1176 A.D. 
His governor for the southern province was Kesimayya 
or Kesava-dandanayaka. He held charge of Taddavadi 
1,000, Hanungal 500 and the Banavasi 12,000. (Shikar
pur 92). He seems to have visited Baligami in 1168 
A.D. According to Shikarpur 92, he seems to have 
been a wise administrator and a great general. It is 
said of him that he killed many kings in battle, apparently 
an exaggeration' for the successful manner in which 
probably he put down truculent feudatories and vassal 
chiefs. He is said to have followed the practice of the 
Manus. The policy he adopted was, we are told, the 
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policy of the ancient kings ; the good of others was the 
wealth be accumulated ; the promotion of the greatness 
of his ruler was his own greatness, and the satisfaction 
of his dependents be reckoned as his own satisfaction. 
Thus, it is stated, did Byalike Ke5ava Dandanayaka live 
and prosper. He seems to have been duly impressed 
with the religious sanctity and the fame of the Kedare
svara temple of B:1ligarui, included in his charge, and 
ruade a gift, in 116f{ A.D., in favour of it. The Yati 
Viimasakti was at its bead, He is said to have been a 
Piinini in grammar; in Siddhanta, Laku!Isvr1ra; in policy 
and discernment, t>ri:bbushanacbarya; in drama and 
the science of music, Bharata-muni; in poetry, SubaiJdhu 
himself; in Siva devotion, Skanda. He seems to have 
been styled Raja-guru, His grant was not ·only for the 
repairs of the temple and the food of the ascetics 
connected with it but also for propagating (free) learning. 
Sovi-Deva's capital is said to have been at Kalyana, 
though he seems to have had another seat of government 
at Modeganur, located by Sir John Fleet somewhere in 
the Niziim's Dominions. (Bombay Gazetteer, 485). Among 
his other Dannanayakas was Bammidevarasa, who 
subsequently restored the ChaJukya power. (Ibid, 468), 
During Sovi-Deva's reign, Kadamba kings had been 
goverl.lors of the Banaviisi province. According to Sorab 
34.5 dated in 1171 A.D. (E.G. VII), Sovi-Deva, the 
Kadaruba governor in that year, had put the Changalur 
king into chains, as he had vowed. Sorab 139 dated in 
1178 A.D. shows how the despatch of military forces 
was necessary for collecting fixed land rent. 

S6vi-Deva was succeeded by his brother Sankan1a- Sankama. 

D- ' b t 1177 AD th h b b Deva Nissan· eva m or a ou . ., oug e seems to ave kRm~lla, 

ruled with S6vi l>eva from sometime in 1176 A.D. He 1177-1180 

is described as Kalachurya-Chakravarti; Kalachurya- A.D. 

bhujabala-chakravarti and Nissankamalla. (Shikarpur 
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237 and 300 dated 1180 A.D.). Kaly~na seems to have 
been.his. capital, with a second seat at Modega.nur, above 
named. · There seems to have been some trouble in 
his reign, for Kavana or Kavanayya is said to have 
proved himself the " upraiser of the sovereignty of the 
Kalachuryas." (Honnali 50 dated in 1180 A.D.). 
Apparently he put down certain of the feudatories and 
probably also some of the more troublesome independent 
neighbours, among whom must be classed the ruler of the 
Velnada Choleya, Hoysala and Konkana countries, 
mentioned in the inscription referred to. (See above). 
This Kavana is said to have been descended from 
B~nkarasa of Baluhara in the Sagara country and had 
an younger brother named Mabadeva-dandanayaka. 
Among Kavana's titles were, according to Davangere 44, 
Ganda-pendara and Gandara-gova. He should have been 
a. great minister, for he is said to have had under him 
over seventy-two officials. Shikarpur 96 dated in 1179 
A.D. refers to a pleasure visit he paid to the southern 
province of Banavasi. At Baligami, he heard of the 
great Kedaresavara temple and its famous head Vama
sakti, who is described as the very Miigha in poetry. 
Sankama appears to have ruled to about the end of 
1180 A.D. 

Sankama was succeeded in or about 1181 A.D. by 
his brother Ahavamalla. He also possessed the title of 
Vira-Niirayana (or Raya Narayana, as Shikarpur 245 
puts it). His real name is not known. Like his 
predecessors, he appears to have been known as R:ala
churya Chakravarti ( Sbikarpur 144; 245), J(alaclwrya 
Blwjabala Chakravarti and also Paramabhattiiraka. 
From an inscription at Baligami, it is inferred that he 
was associated in the rule with Sankama about 1179 A.D. 
and that probably there was a division of the kingdom 
in the same year between the two brothers. Sankama 
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seems to have obtained the northern and eastern pro
vinces, while Ahavamalla received the country more to 
the south, He probably ruled from Kalyana. (Bombay 
Gazetteer, 488-489). Sbikarpur 119 dated in 1181 A.D. 
gives a glowing account of him and of his five leading 
ministers, upon wborn his sovereign powers of govern
ment devolved. These five were Lakshmana-Dandesa, 
spoken of as the "Mahiisiimantaseniipati; next Dandani'itba 
Chandagideva, who is said to have burnt the territory of 
the brave Vijayaditya, taken the Cbola and Hoysala. 
).ingdoms and was giving constant trouble to the other 
kings; then Rechana-Dandani'itha; next Sovana-chamupati 
and finally Kavana-Dandani'iyaka, who was like Airavata 
among t.he. regent-elephants. The experienced adminis
~rator Kesimayya-Dandani'iyaka was appointed governor 
of Banavasinad, called the treasury of the south, to 
govern; it as a father. So well did he administer his 
charge that under his government, we are told, none 
were conceited, none conspicuous in splendour, none in 
opposition, none clamouring for influence, none creating 
disturbance, none in suffering, no enemies filled with 
anger and none receiving titles had their beads turned 
by the songs of poets. He is spoken of as a double of 
Chanakya. He was apparently so greatly trusted by the 
king as to be termed the chief master of robes and 
invested with the title of Vergadde of the Antahpurit, 
i.e., female apartments. (Shikarpur 144 dated in 1181 
A.D). The latest date we have for Ahavamalla, 1183 
A.D., is described as his fourth year in Sbikarpur 245. 
(Shikarpur 159 dated in 1183, should also be set down to 
the same regnal year and not the 8th which seems 
manifestly wrong). 

Ahavamalla was succeeded, in 1183 A.D., by his Singhana

younger brother Singhana-Deva, of whom no records ~~~~· 1183 

have, so far, been found in this State. But a copper-plate 
M. Gr. VOL. II. 57 
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grant of his has been traced in the Dharwar District, 
(Bombay Gazetteer, 489). It is dated in October 1183, 
As he is described in it as Mahiiriijiidhiraja, Sir John 
Fleet suggests he actually ascended the throne. But we 
know nothing about him. He proved the last of his 
line. In the same year, 1183, A.D., probably in the 
earlier part of it, the ·western Chalukya sovereignty was 
restored, by Dandanayaka Brahma, as mentioned before, 
in the person of Somesvara IV. 

The Kalachurya dynasty thus did not last beyond a 
short period of about twenty-seven years. Brief though 
its rule, it was highly eventful. The rise and rapid 
growth of Virasaivism was one of its chief features. This 
resuscitated Saivism, of a strict and militant type, 
produced at least two effects. One was, it stimulated 
Kannada literary effort, though it took a controversial 
turn at first and later a sectarian. But Virasaiva writers 
have been among the most assiduous cultivators of 
polished Kannada. Their writings cover many pages of 
the literary history of the Kannada ·country and range 
from popular poetry to abstruse philosophic thought. 
Some of the authors were great scholars as much in 
Snnskrit as in Kannada. Another effect of the spread of 
Virasaivism was the eclipsing of the more ancient 
Buddhist and Jain faiths. Buddhism was still a living 
religion during Bijjala's time, and as such claimed 
numerous followers in the Deccan and the Banavasi 
areas. There are many references to Buddhism in the 
Acharasara, which shows clearly that about Saka 107 6 
(1154 A.D.) it was still popular. Nagiyakka founded 
the temple of Tara o.t Baligami in 1065 A.D., the year 
of Bijjala's abdication. (Shikarpur 170, see under Western 
Chiilukyas). With the growth of Virasaivism among 
the masses, Buddhism slowly lost its hold on them and 
combined with other causes, soon ceased to exist as an 
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independent faith. As regards Jainism, the case was 
different. Bijjala was not converted to the new faith 
and his successors held on to it. It was professed by 
other kings as well in the south of India. Still, it is not 
open to doubt that the new cult markedly checked its 
growth and effectively challenged its supremacy over the 
masses. As it spread, Virasaivism claimed many of the 
Jain temples and with but a little change, converted 
Jain images even into the Linga. 

'l'he following is a genealogical table of this short-lived 
but historically important dynasty:-

Jogama 

Per~adi 
I 

I 
Bijjala or Bijjana, 1156-1167 A.D. 

I 
I 

Mailugi-Den 

Sovi-Dev
1
a entitled • I I I 

Riiya Muriiri or Somesvara Mailugi Sankama lbavamalla 
1167-117tl A.D. 1176-81 A.D. 1181-83 A.D. 

I 
? Kali-Deva 

I 
Singh ana 
1183 A.D. 

Not much has been discovered of the coinage of the Kalacburya 

Kalachuryas. To Somesvara (Rayamurari Sovi) is Coinage. 

attributed the coinage of pagoda.~ and (anams with the 
king's titles in Hala Kannada on the reverse and a figure 
advancing to the right on the observe. (Elliot, Coins 
of Southern India, 78 and Plate III. 87; and Rapson, 
Indian Coinage, 38.). 

After the overthrow of the Gangas in or about 1004 CHoLAs. 

A.D., the Cholas dominated the south and east of the 
State. Their rule lasted until l 116 A.D., or about 112 
years. During this period, almost contemporaneously 
with them, there ruled in the north-west of .1\fysore, the 
restored dynasty of Western Chalukyas. During the 
reign of Vikramaditya VI, of the latter dynasty, the 

M. Gr. VOL, II 57• 
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Hoysala king Vishnuvardhana overthrew the Chulas and 
captured Talkad, the old Ganga capital. 

The Cholas were one of the oldest royal lines known in 
the south of India. They are mentioned by Katyayana, 
the great Siltra writer, who has been assigned to the 4th 
cent.ury. B.C. by some and by others to the 3rd century 
B.C., and in the edicts of Asuka, the Maurya Emperor, 
which belong to the 3rd century B.C. As they are not 
referred to by Panini (Circa 300 B.C., according to 
Macdonell and 700 B.C., according to Belvalkar in his 
Systems of Sanskrit Grammar), it has been suggested 
they might have come into existence, sorue time between 
the 3rd and 7th centuries B.C. In Asoka's Edict XIII, 
the Chula king is referred to as an independent ruler in 
the south, to whose dominions Buddhism had been 
extended. Their origin and early history are lost in 
obscurity though a great part of their later annals has 
been recovered mostly through the decipherment of their 
extant inscriptions in India, Burma and Ceylon. Their 
name is written in Tamil as Sola or Sora; in Kannada., it 
is Chula; and in Telugu, it appears as Cboda. As Asoka 
states that his religious conquest extended to the Chula 
kingdom and beyond it to the Pandya kingdom as well, it 
may be taken that there were, about the 3rd century B.C., 
alr~ady professing Buddhists and Jains in and about the 
Chola country.: · 

Of the earliest. kings of this dynasty, of whom there 
might have been several generations, practically nothing 
definite is known. The few stray literary references we 
have hardly lift the veil that obscures them. 

A king prominently mentioned by poets is Kopperun
Ch6lan (literally the Great Chola King), who appears to 
have been at· war with his own sons. Perunatkilli is 
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another. He is mentioned not only in Tamil literature 
but also in the Tiruv1Uangadu plates of Rajendra-Chola's 
time, in the large Leyden grant and in the Udayendiram 
grant of Prithivipati II. Another Chola king referred to 
in the Tiruvalangadu plates is Kochchamkanna who is 
mentioned in the Tamil Periyapuranam. It is said of 
him both in the Periyapuriinam and in the Tiruviilangii.du 
plates that he had been a spider in his previous birth. 
The legend was already current in the reign of Rajar~ja I. 
(M.E.R. 1891-2, Para 10 Ins. No. 41 of 1891; and 
lt!.E.R. 1906, Para 15). An inscription of the Pandyan 
King Kulasekhara ruentions the sacred street called after 
the God who transformed a spider into a Chola King. 
(llf.E.R. 1891-2 No. 25 of 1891). 

Then, we have frequent allusions to Karikala Chi:ila, Karikala 

who is also referred to in the grants above quoted and in Ch~la IsAt D cen.ury .. 
the Bedirur grant of the Ganga king Bhiivikrama, dated to 2nd ceo-

in Saka 556 (634 A.D.). He is described in this grant tury A.D. 

as the builder of banks to the Cauvery (Karita-Kareri- . 
tira), a work that has been assigned to him by literary 
writers and lithic inscriptions of the Telugu-Chodas of the 
12th century as well. (See M.A.R. 1925, Paras 135-136; 
(M.E.R.1909, Para 34.) The Tiruvalangiidu plates state 
(Verse 42) that he made the town of Kanchi new with 
gold, a fact that is not mentioned anywhere else. (M.E.R. 
1906, Para 15). This statement, i! true, would show 
that E:anchi was in the hands of the Cholas in Karikala's 
time. He is said to have invaded Ceylon and to have em-
ployed his prisoners of war in fortifying the sea-port of 
Kiiveri-piimpattinam, at the mouths of the Cauvery. 
This place is known to Tamil poets as Puhar. His capi-
tal was situated at Uraiyiir (also spelt as\Varriore and 
Woraiyiir) near modern Trichinopoly. This was pro-
bably the earliest capital city of the dynasty, though the 
suggestion bas been made that it was founded by Karikala 
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Ch,jla. Kaveripumpattinam attracted to itself much of 
the sea-borne trade of the times. Foreign merchants, 
including those from Rome, regularly visited it and even 
resided at it for considerable periods of time. Graphic 
descriptions of it are to be found in the writings of Tamil 
poets (see Kanakasabhai's Tamils EighteenHundred Years 
Ago, (16-38). Karikala seems to have improved and forti
fied and not founded it, for it is referred to as having 
existed long prior to his time. Roman trade with it 
seems to have lasted to about 215 A.D. Caracalla's 
massacre at Alexanuria in that year put an end to it. 
The ancient site of Kii.veri-pumpattinam, now called 
Sayavanam, has been searched for early Chula inscriptions. 
It has yielded onJy three records of Vikrama-Chula; 
one of these refers to Sajai in Pugar-nagar, which is the 
name given to Kaveri-pumpattinam in Tamil literature. 
C!II.E.R. 1912. Appendix B. No. 269). 

Nedumadi Karikala was succeeded by his son or perhaps his 
~~~!~ctionof grandson Nedumadi Killi. During his reign, Kaveri
Kiv~ripiim· pumpattinam is said to have been destroyed by an inva-
hi~:am. sion of the sea. The event is held to have happened in 
Tsiang's the 2nd or 3rd century A.D. About this time, the Chulas 
description, • 
7th century appear to have suffered at the hands of the Cheras and 
A.D. then of the Pallavas. At the time of HiuAn Tsiang's 

visit, about 641 A.D., the position of the Chulas was a 
wholly subordinate one. No king of theirs is mentioned 
by him. Their country is stated to have been 1000 li 
south-west of Dhanakataka (modern Amaravati) and 
about 1500 li from it to the south was Dravida, capital of 
which was modern Kanchi. 'l'he country thus demar
cated must be identified with a part of the Ceded Districts, 
more probably that portion of it which comprises the 
Cuddapah district, where Tamil inscriptions of Parantakai 
of the Imperial Chula dynasty have been found (!tf.E.R. 
1908, Para 49), and also Telugu Cboda inscriptions. 



HISTORICAL PERIOD 903 

(ltf.E.R. Hl05 and 1907). Hiuen Tsiang seems to have 
passed through this country. He writes:-

"The country of Chulya (Chola) is about 2,400 or 2,500 li 
in circuit; the capital is about 10 li round. It is deserted and 
wild, a succession of marshes and jungle. The population is 
very small, and troops of brigands go through the country 
openly. The climate is hot; the manners of the people dis
solute and cruel. The disposition of the men is naturally fierce; 
they are attached to heretical teaching. The sangharamas are 
ruined and dirty as well as the priests. There are tens of 
Deva temples, and many Nirgrantha heretics." (Beal, Si-yu-ki 
II. 227-228). 

Only a p~rson who had personal knowledge of the 
country could have written the above description. He 
refers to the capital of the kingdom, which unaccountably 
he omits to name. Of the Buddhist monastaries near it, 
he says:-

" At a little distance south-east of the city is a stupa by 
Asokaraja ......... Not far to the west of the city there is an old 
sanghilriima.'' (Beal, St:-yu-ki II. 227-228). 

Buddhism was apparently in a decaying state, Jainism 
and Brahminism being in the ascendant. The Cholas 
described by Hiuen Tsiang must be taken to be a branch 
of the main line, resident in the Telugu country and not 
the main line itself, which had its capital at or near 
Trichinopoly. Even during the height of the Pallava. 
power, the Tamil Chi:ilas who dominated tho country 
round about Trichinopoly do not appear to have lost 
their hold on it. Hence we have to conclude that Hiuen 
Tsiang's reference to the Cholas must be held to apply 
only to a section of them and not to their main line 
resident in or about the Cauvery delta. Not long after 
the visit of Hiuen Tsiang, the Pallavas were defeated by 
the Chalukya king Vikramaditya I in 67 4 A.D. and again 
by Vikramaditya II in 740 A.D. On both occasions, 
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Kanchi, their capital, was taken but spared (see ante). This 
prevented fresh Pallava aggressions southwards. Gi:"1vinda 
III, the Rashtrakuta king, defeated the Pallavas again, in 
or about 797 A.D. (See ante under Rashtrakiitas). About 
862-863 A.D., the Pandyas under Varaguna appear to 
have invaded the Chola country but were beaten off by 
Aparajita1 the Pallava king, A.ided by the Western Ganga 
king Prithivipati I, at the battle of Tiruppurambiyam, 
near Kumbakonam. (See ante under Pallavas). This gave 
a~ opportunity to the Cholas, who had hitherto been in a. 
repressed state, being hemmed in between the Pallavas 
on the one side and the Pandyas on the other, both 
trying to occupy as much of their territory as possible. 
Towards the close of the 9th century, however, Aditya I, 
the Chola king, defeated in battle Aparajita, the PaUava 
sovereign, and annexed his territories. (See ante under 
Palla vas). As the Tiruvalangadu Plates state that 
Aparajita was conquered in battle with his brilliant 
troops, it is possible he was taken captive and made to 
end his days in a state prison. (Ibid). 

Aditya I, above named, was the son of Vijayalaya, the 
founder of a new dynasty of Chula kings, who might be 
well called the Imperial Cholas. (About these kings and 
their successors, see lff.E.R. 1892, Para 6 and S.I.I. III. 
ii. 196). They seem to have been alternately entitled 
"Rii.jakesari-varman" and "Parakesari-vartnan." How 
far this dynasty was descended from .the old Ch6la rulers 
of U~·aiyiir mentioned by the Tamil poets, it is yet too 
premature to suggest. Some of the former are claimed 
as ancestors by some of the latter, and both belonged to 
the Solar race. Vijayalaya proba.bly began his reign 
about 846 A.D. and continued till about 880 A.D. As 
his inscriptions have been found in such widely scattered 
areas as Ruchindram near Cape Comorin and Ukkal, 
Conjeevaram and Tirukkoilyur, in the Chingleput and 
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South Arcot Districts, it has to be inferred that he ruled 
over a fairly good part of Southern India. He captured 
Tanjore apparently from some enemy and made it his 
capital. He is said to have built a temple of Durga. 
Nisumbhasudani at this place. (M.E.R.1906, para 16). A 
reference to him and to a previous grant made by him is 
referred to in ltl.E.R. 1910, Appendix B. No. 675 ofHJ09. 

VijayiiJaya is referred to in some copper-plate records 
of a date later than his own. A few lithic inscriptions of 
a certain Parakesarivarman in Conjeevaram and Ukkal 
in the Chingleput District have been attributed to him. A 
lithic inscription of his dated in his 4th year is recorded to 
have been recopied in the 5th year of Vikrama-Cholu. 
when the temple of Kilputtur (North Arcot District) was 
renovated. (M.E.R. 1916, Para 17, Appendix B. No. 
164). This inscription registers a previous grant of land 
made for offerings and worship to the central shrine in 
the Svayambhuniithasvamin temple at Kilputtur. 

The subject of the chronology of the Imperial Cholas Chronology of 

is not free from doubt. The dates furnished by the Ceylon th:o~:~erial 
chronicle, the Mahavamsa, for kings who ruled that 
province contemporaneously with Chula kings are not 
always trustworthy. For instance, a manifest error of 
23 years has been pointed by Dr. Hultzsch. The follow· 
ing dates of accession have been worked out on the 
basis of inscriptions found in Southern India including 
the Mysore State. The interested reader should consult 
the authorities quoted at the end of this volume. · 

Vijayalaya 
Aditya I 
Pariintaka I ... ... . .. 

(His bigbe~t regnal year may be 
taken to be 40, though a few stray 
inscriptions are found for him 
suhst"quent to that year). 

Rajiiditya ... 
Gandariiditya ... 

846-1!30 A.D. 
880 -907 A.D. 
907-9H A.D. 

947-9·19 A.D. 
919-950 A.D. 
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Arinja.ya. ... 
Sundara-Chiila., Parantaka II 

(His highest regnal year was, per
haps, 17). 

Aditya II, Karikala. II ... . .. 
(His highest regnal year known is 

5). 
Utta.rua-Cbola, Parakesari-Va.rman 

(S.I.I. III 284) . 
Raja-raja I 
Riijendra-Chiil!~ 
Rajadhiraja I ... 
Riijendra-Deva ... 
Riijamahendra"l ? 
Virariijeudra )> (. 1062 - 1065> t 
Adbinijendra ) (? 1063-1066) I 
Riijendra-Cbola II or t 
Kulottunga-Ch1ila I 
Vikrama-Chiila ... 
Kulottunga-Chola II 
Riijariija II 
Riijiidhiriija II ... 
Kulottunga.-Cbola III 

949-950 A.D. 
947-966 A.D. 

965-9i0 A.D. 

969-98!) A.D. 
985-lOHl A.D. 
lOH-13-1045 A.D. 
1012-1('64 55 A.D. 
1052-1062 A.D. 

1063-64-10i0 A.D. 

10i0-ll20 A.D. 

1118-1135 A.D. 
? 1133-1145 A.D. 

1146-1172 A.D. 
? 1172-1187 A.D. 

1178-1216 A.D. 

Eopperunjinga's Bebel(ion and Bule, 1Z43-I279 A.D . . 

Riliiiriija III ... H16-H57 A.. D. 
Riijendra-Chiila III 1246-1268 A.D. 

Ptindyan, Kakatiya and Hoysala occupation, 1266-1310 A.D. 

Semapillai (Feudatory of Vira-Piindya,) 
Tribbnvanachol&deva. 1332 A.D. 

Several Chula kings are known from inscriptions, but 
their identity cannot be established as they bear no 
distinguishing royal titles, beyond the names Rajakesari
varman or Parakesarivarman. (e g., see M.E.R. 1920, 
Para 18; M.E.R. 1924, Para 10, etc.). A number of 
inscriptions a.ttributed to Parakesarivarman without any 
distinguishing title should be set down as stated above, to 
Vijayalaya, the first of the Chula. line. Thus inscription 
No. 45 of 1895 CM.E.R. 1895, Appendix B) dated in the 
5th year of the early Chula king Parakesarivarman should 
be attributed to Vijayii.laya. If so, No. 45 of 1895 which 
records gifts by Mallur-nangai, the mother-in-law of the 
early Chula king Parakesarivarman, shows that she was 
the mother-in-law of Vijayalaya. She is mentioned in an 
inscription in the temple of Tiruppuvanam. (M.E. R. 1895), 
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similarly several inscriptions which mention Rajakesari
varman and are dated in his reign should be assigned to 
Aditya I, son 0f Parantaka I. Thus there is an inscrip· 
tion of the 24th year at Jananathesvara temple at 
Takkolam, near Arkonam, of a Rajakesarivarman, who 
has been identified with this king. (M .E.R. 1897, Appendix 
B, No. 5 of 1897). It records a gift by Piridipati, son of 
·Maramaraiyar, probably one of the two ·western Ganga 
kings named Prithivipati. (S.l.I. II. 3S0). For the 
same reason, several records found at the Siva temple 
of Tiruvambur, mentioning a Rajakesarivarman, have 
been attributed to Aditya I. This temple is one of 
those mentioned in the Tamil Devaram (7th to 8th 
century A.D ) and was probably built during the time of 
Aditya I. CAI.E.R. 1915; Appendix B, Nos. 101, 104, 
105, 127, and 130 and 133. See also Para 3). Three 
inscriptions found at Sendalai mentioning Rajakesari
varman have also been attributed to him. Two of them 
bear the high regnal year 24. ('Jf.E.R. 1926; Appendix C, 
Nos. 202, 209 and 210). An inscription at Brahmadesam 
is dated in the much higher regnal year 27 and refers to 
a king. named Rajakesarivarman. It has been rightly 
attributed to Aditya I, as the high regnal year cannot 
be assigned to any other Rajakesarivarman between 
Parantaka I and Rajaraja I. (M.E.R. 1016, Appendix B, 
No. 230). Besides this, the donor in this is thfl same as 
in another inscription dated in the 17th year of 
Parantaka I. (Ibid No. 224). 

Aditya I is probably also the Rajakesarivarman 
who is referred to in an inscription found at Niyamam 
{No. 10 of 1899), in which the Pallava queen 1\larambavi 
is mentioned. She is also named in two inscriptions 
found at Tiruchenampiindi near Kumbakonam, of the 
Ganga-Palla va king Vi j aya-N ri patunga vikrama varman, 
one of his 22nd and another of his 18th year, as 
the queen of the Pallava king Nandiputtaraiyar. 
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,(M.E.R. 1901, Nos. 300, 301 and 303). Dr. Hultzsch 
writes:-·-

"One feels tempted to conclude from this that Rajakesari
varman put an end to the rule of the Ganga-Pallavas, and 
that certain chiefs who claimed connection with the Pallava 
dynasty were first subordinate to NripatungaYarman and 
afterwards to his conqueror the Chota king. We have no 
means of ascertaining whether Maramhavi's husband Nandi
pottaraiyan was identical with (N andivarman} who was 
"Victorious at Tellaru.'' · 

Of this latter, an inscription has been found in the 
Tiruchenampundi temple. (M.E.R.l901, No. 25). Mr. H. 
Krishna Siistri has suggested that this Nandivarrnan has 
to be kept distinct from the Vijaya-Nripatungavarman 
above referred to. (See S.I.I. II, V. 506 ; also ante under 
Pallavas). 

Aditya I succeeded Vijayii.laya I on the Chula throne 
about 880 A;D, He had a long and eventful reign of 
about twenty-seven years. His defeat of the Pallava. 
king Apariijita has been referred to above. He is said to 
have taken the Kongu (Salem and Coimbatore Districts) 
and the Tondaimandalam country. · 

In his conquest of the Palla vas, Aditya appears to have 
been assisted by th~ Kerala King ~thanu Ravi, both of 
whom are :represented in an inscription at Tillaisthanam 
as having conferred on .one Vikki-Annan certain honours. 
This Vikki-Annan had married a Kadamba princess, 
called Kadambamadevi. He was probably a Kodumbahir 
.chief and a feudatory of the Cholas. Some Kann<l.da 
inscriptions found at Kodumbalur suggest their connec
tion with the Mysore country. Vikki-Annan, from the 
nature of the honours bestowed on him, which included 
11. throne, palanquin, mansion, etc., should have distin
guished himself as an able general to have deserved them 
at the hands of the two kings, the Chola Aditya and the 
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Kerala Sthiinu Ravi. Mr. H. Krishna Sii.stri has 
identified this Sthanu Ravi, the ally of Aditya in his 
war against the Pallavas, with Kokkandan-Ravi-the 
vanquisher of kings mentioned with the other Chera king 
Vokkandan Viraniiriiyana of the Chandriiditya family. 
(M.E.R. 1911, Para 3). The friendly relations that 
existed between the Kerala king Stbanu Ravi and the 
Chola king Aditya I, as stated above, explain how 
Parantaka I, son of Aditya I, came to marry the daughter 
of the Kerala king as mentioned in. the Udayendiram 
Plates of Prithivipati II. (S.I.I. II. 386). Sthanu Ravi 
of the Kottayam Plates is a later king of that name and 
cannot be identified with the king of the same name 
referred to above. (E.I. IV, 293; M.E.R. 1912, Para 
11). 

Aditya I must have organised his military forces on the 
basis on which Riijaraja I, later built up his own system. 
After him was named the regiment called "Adittanpan
matovinda Kaikolar." (M.E.R. 1925, Appendix B, No. 
135 of 1925). 

Aditya appears ~o have died at Tondaimiinattur, as he 
is called Tondaimiinattiir-tunjinadeva. This place has 
been identified with Tondamanii.d in the Kalahasti Taluk, 
North Arcot District, whose inscriptional name is 
Tondaimiin-parattur. (M.E.R.l907, Para 29). Arinjaya, 
his grandson, also died at an Attiir, but this place has 
probably to be identified with Sittattur in the Walajapet 
Tall1k, North Arcot District. (M.E.R. Hl21, Para 26). · 

Aditya I appears to have had two sons-Kannaradeva Paran,aka t, 
and Pariintaka I. Of the former, who is described as Viran~rii~ana 
- . _ • Parakesar1-
Ad1ttan Kannaradeva (~.e. Kannaradeva., the son of varman, A.D. 

Aditya I), nothing is known. A gift of gold for a lamp is W7- 1116• 

recorded by him in an inscription dated in the 3rd year 
of his father. (M.E.R. 1895, Appendix B, No. 38 of 1895). 
Parantaka I, the other son, succeeded his father on the 
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throne. His brother Kannaradeva was probably the elder 
and had predeceased him sometime before the death of 
Aditya I. Pariintaka I appears to have been an ambitious 
and intrepid prince. He is described in many of his ins· 
criptions as " :l\1adiraikondan" ("who took Madura ") 
and "Ilan Kondan" ("who took Ceylon"). His Tamil 
inscriptions have been found in the Cuddapah District, 
where the prevailing language is now Telugu. He 
carried on three consecutive wars against the Pandyas, 
in the last of which he also invaded Ceylon. (Zil.E.R. 
1906-07, Part II, Paras 32-34). He defeated the 
Pandya king Rajasimha in the third year of his reign, 
or about 910 A.D. He defeated the Banas as well, and 
conferred their sovereignty on the Western Ganga prince 
Prithivipati with the name of Hastimalla. (See ante under 
Pa.llavas). This was about 921 A.D. This is the first 
event which brought the Cholas into contact with Mysore. 

An inscription dated in the 2\Jth year of his reign bas 
been found at Bairakur, Kolar District, recording a grant 
in favour of a hero. His 29th regnal year would be A.D. 
935·936. (E.G. X, Mulbagal 203). Apparently a part of 
the present Kolar District formed part of his kingdom. 
He conquered Kongu, modern Salem and Coimbatore 
Districts, in the former of which his inscriptions have been 
found. Towards the close of his reign, he even invaded 
Ceylon from which exploit he took the modest title of " a 
veritable Ram a in battle," In describing it, he says, "he 
slew in an instant, at the head of a battle, an immense 
army sent by the Lord of Lanka," and another inscrip
tion definitely states that he entered the island with an 
invading army. The reality and the extent of his con· 
quests may be inferred from the fact that inscriptions. 
referring to him have been found from Suchindram, near 
Cape Com orin, in the south, to Kalabasti in the North 
Arcot District. Many inscriptions ranging over the 
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whole period of his long reign have been found. (e.g., 
M.E.R. 1901, Nos. 284 to 299 ranging in regnal years 
from 29 to 36; JIJ.E.R. 1922, Appendix B. No. 246; 
JI.E.R. 1896, Appendix B. No. 42, of the 40th year, etc.). 

He appears to have been a pious Saiva, though, as we 
shall see, he was not intolerant of Vaishnavism. A 
meritorious work of his often mentioned in inscriptions 
was his renewing the gold plating of the famous 
Chidambaram temple. The gold used for this purpose is 
described as the "pure gold brought from all the regions 
subdued by the power of his own arm." According to the 
Tiruvii.langii.du Plates, the portion of the Chidambaram 
temple which he covered with gold was the small hall of 
Siva, known as darbha8abha, Tamil Chitambalam. 
(M.E.R. 1906, Para 16). The Kii.1amukha ascetics appear 
to have received considerable patronage at his hands. A 
well organized village administration is found mentioned 
in his inscriptions. An inscription of his 14th year shows 
that during his reign, if not from an earlier date, there 
wa.s a Committee of the Village Assembly, called the 
Sabhai- Variyam, along with the tank supervision and 
other special Committees. (M.E.R. 1923, Appendix C. 
No. 74). He probably built on the foundations of an 
existing system of rural self-government. The 
Udayendiram Plates state that he "practised many 
meritorious acts and gifts, such as the hemagarbha gift, 
the tuliibhiira gift, gifts of land to Brahmans and the 
building of temples." 

His capitals were Conjeeveram and Tanjore. One of 
his queens was a princess of Kerala, being the daughter of 
the Kerala prince Paiuvittaraiyar. (E.I. XV. 50). Another 
was Villavan-Madeviyiir, who is known from an inscrip. 
tion dated in his 39th year. (M.E.R. HJlO, Para 16, 
No. 37 of 1910). An unknown queen of his was Adittan 
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Karralippiriitti, who is roen~ioned in an inscription dated 
in his 40th YElar. (M.E.R. 1918, P:1ra 9, Appendix B· 
No. 353 of 1918). An inscription at Tiruvaiyar in the 
~a.njore District refers to a princess named Arinjigai, the 
daughter of a certain Iliidarayar, i.e., Latarayar, CJr king of 
the Lata country. If she was a queen of Parantaka I, she 
was probably the mother of Arinjaya, one of his sons. (See 
!I.E. R. 1918, Appendix C. Nos. 131 to 139, 143 and 144 
of 1918). Another inscription of his dated in his 34th 
year mentions his queen Seyyabhuvanasundaramaniyar. 
(M.E.R. 1923, Para 25, Appendix C. No. 46 of 1923). 
Another queen of his was Kokkilanadigal. (E.I. VII. 137). 
It is possible that· KokkilanadigaL is only an honorific 
title meaning "H. R. H." and as such referable to one, 
either Seyyabhuvana or Villavan~Madeviyiir. His son 
Rajaditya had under him a Kerala general, who. built a 
temple in the present South Arcot District. 

He probably ruled for about forty years from 907 A.D. 
to 94 7-948 A.D. Though there are a few epigraphs bearing 
even a higher regnal year than 40, it is possible that they 
were so dated in his reign, despite his demise at an 
earlier date, in conformity with the practice of the times 
which continued the dating of records in the name of a 
dead king until his successor was firmly established in 
the kingdom. (See lt!.E.R. 1926, Para 12). It is possible 
also that he. lived a few years later and his son Rajaditya 
was co-regent with him during that period-until he was 
unhappily cut off at the battle of Takkolam. This view 
is rendered probable by the Sulapuram record, whose 
date is expressed in three different ways :-(1) "the year 
two"; (2) "the Saka year 871 (A.D. 949)"; and (3) 
"the year in which Kannaradeva-vallabha having pierced 
Rajaditya entered ·Tondaimandalam." (E.I. VII). 
Krishna III began his rule in or about A.D. 940 and 
continued till about A.D. 968 and killed Rajaditya at 
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Takkolam in Saka 872, corresponding to A.D. 949-950. 
(E.I. VI. 51 and ante under Western Chalukyas). The 
year " two " of the Solapuram record should, according 
to Dr. Hultzsch, refer to Rajaditya, which would make 
him king for "two" years, from A.D. 94 7-948 to A.D. 
949-9.50. According to the Kanyakumiiri inscription of 
Virarajendra, Krishna III was defeated, perhaps earlier 
in his reign, by .Parantaka I (E.I. XVIII 24) and in 
retaliation Krishna III killed Rajaditya. in battle. Why 
a powerful king like Parantaka I did not avenge his son's 
death is not clear. It has been suggested that he was 
engaged in his third war against the Pandyas of Madura 
(946-947 A.D.) and could do nothing at the time to save 
his Ron. It is probable he died about 947-948 A.D. and 
that he was succeeded by his son Rajiiditya in tha.t year. 
His death left Krishna III free to rule over the conquered 
area in the south which inscriptions show the Cholas had 
given up for lost for the time being. This is how a 
number of inscriptions found in the South Arcot District, 
with Saka dates, ranging from A.D. 953 to 963, and 
referring to a local chief but without mentioning any 
over-lord, have to be explained, This peculiarity shows 
that there was no Chola king ruling over the territory 
compriRed in the modern districts of North Arcot, 
Chittoor, South Arcot and Chingleput. 

Mention has been made of Parii.ntaka's war against War ~gainst 
the Pandyas of Madura. It must be added that he the Pandyas. 

fought against them three times and twice against the 
Ceylonese. (M.E.R. 1907, Pages 58-49). His first war 
against the Pii.ndyas appears to have been, as stated 
above, in his 3rd year (or A.D. 910), when he a~sumed 
the title of Maduraikondan. The second war should 
h<tve taken place about his 12th year (or A.D. 919). 
Mr. Venkayya has suggested that there should have 
been another war between these two wars, i.e., between 
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910 and 919 A.D. According to inscriptions, the last 
war against the Pandyas should have taken place 
towards the close of his reign, i.e., about 947-948 A.D. 
The earliest mention of the conquest of flam (Ceylon} 
in his records is in an inscription of his 37th year 
(or A.D. 943-944). According to the Mahavttmsa, it 

·should have occurred in the reign of Udaya III, who 
ruled from A.D. 964 to 972. Making allowance for 
the error in the chronology of Ceylon pointed out by Dr. 
Hultzsch, i.e., in other words, deducting twenty-three 
years from the initial year of U day a III, we find that 
the event cannot fall in his reign, though it does into 
that of Parantaka I. According to the Leyden grant, 
when Parantaka I died, Rajaditya became king, but was 
killed at Takkolam :tbout A.D. 950. 'rhe Tiruvalangadu 
Plates (verses 54-55) clearly state that Gandariiditya and 

. Arindama became kings after Pariintaka I. But as the 

. Leyden grant mentions nothing about them, it bas been 
suggested that they died a natural death, after short 
reigns, in or about 950 A.D. From A.D. 950 to 963, 
the ruling Chola king was Sundara-Cho5la Parantaka II 
and he consequently could have ruled over the Tanjore 
and 'rrichinopoly Districts, as no inscriptions have so far 
been discovered further north. It is, besides, significant 
that with the accession of Aditya Karikala and his 
successor Uttama-ChOla, whose initial date was A.D. 
969-970, Chula inscriptions begin to appear in the South 
Arcot n.nd Chingleput Districts. This shows that with 
the decline of the Rashtrakutas under Khottiga (A.D. 

· 966-971), the vigour of their rule in these districts waned 
and the Cholas correspondingly increased their domina
tion over them. 

Of Parantaka's second war against the Pandy~:~.s, we 
get a few glimpses in a couple of inscriptions, both dated 
in his 12th year, but coming from different places-
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Ki:lappaluvur in the Trichinopoly District and Tiruppar
kadal in the North Arcot District. (!1/.E. R.l926, Appendix 
C. No. 231; and !1/.E.R. 1905, No. 693 of 1904). In 
the Tirupparkadal inscription, it is stated that the Pandy11 
and the king of Ceylon came together in the battle with 
Perumanadigal (i.e., Parantaka I) at Velur. In· the 
Kilappaluvur record, we are told that the Pandyan king 
had with him the army of Ceylon and died in the battle 
at Velhir. From the Udayendiram plates of Prithivipati 
(verses 10 and 11), we find that Rajasimha was the 
Pandyan king who was defeated with an immense army 
sent by the king of Lanka and lost his life; and from 
the concluding portion of verse 11, it tuight be even 
inferred that Vellur or Velur referred to above as 
the place of battle, should be located in the Madura 
country. 

Among the feudatories of Parantaka I were Nolamba His 

Tribhuvanadhira and the Ganga king Prithivipati II, Feudatories. 

identical with Nulamba (or Nolamba) and Vira-Chola of 
an inscription at Palankoil (North Arcot District) 
assigned to Parantaka I. (E.I. IV, 82 and 223; and M.E.R. 
1925, Appendix B. Nos. 361 and 362 of 19:25). An 
import.ant personage of his reign was Tirukattalipichchar. 
He built the Tiruvaduturai temple, to which Parantaka I 
contributed 500 kalanju of gold. (Ibid No. 143 of 1925). 
On tbe south wall of the central shrine of this temple is 
cut out in relief a figure, about a foot in height, of this 
chief with his name engraved beside it. Another chief 
connected with his reign was Paluvettaraiyar, apparently 
he of Paluvar, in the modern Udayarpalaiyam Talnk, 
Trichinopoly District, who gave his daughter in marriage 
to Par an taka I. In the An bil Plates of Sundara-Chola, 
this chief is called Keralaraja. It is curious that the 
god in the Siva temple at Paluvti.r is referred to by 
Tirugnanasambhandar (7th century A.D.) as having been 

M Gr. VOL. II 58*, 
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worshipped by Malayala Brahmans. The exact connec
tion of ·west Coast Brahmans with this temple is not 
understood. (3/.E.R. 1926, Para 9). A Paluvettaraiyar 
Kandan Amudanar is mentioned as having helped 
Parantaka I in the 12th year of his reign against the 
combined forces of the Pandya and Ceylon kings in the 
battle of Veliir. (M.E.R. 1926, Appendix C. No. 231). 
He may be the father-in-law of Parantaka I mentioned 
in the Anbil Plates. Other members of the Paluvetta
raiyar family are known in several inscriptions. (e.g., 
M.E.R. 1926, No. 609 of 19:20; No. 237 of 1926; 
Appendix Nos. 219 and 229). 

As regards Vira-CbOla, alias Nolamba, an inscription 
of his bas been found in the ruined Siva temple at 
Solapuram near Vellore. (M.E.R.l902, No. 3·16 of 1901). 
It seems to be dated in A.D. 953 and appears to show 
that subsequent to the reign of Parantaka I, he became 
a vassal of the Rashtrakiita king Krishna III. This 
corroborates Dr. Hultzsch's identification of Hastimalla 
with the Vira-Ch6la mentioned in the Vellore rock 
inscription of Krishna III. (E.I. IV, 223; see also M.E.R. 
1902, Para 5). 

An inscription found at Kilappalnviir and dated in the 
19th year of Pariintaka I records a gift by one Dandi
nadigalar of Umbalappadi. \Ve have no particulars given 
of him and we are quite unable to identify him with his 
namesake, the author of Dandialankaram. (M.E.R. 1926, 
Appendix C. No. 241). He may have been a feudatory 
of Parantaka I. A leading general of Pariintaka I was 
Sembiyan S6liyavaraiyan of Sirukalattiir, who fought 
and defeated Sitpuli. This Sitpuli should have been the 
reigning Eastern Chalukya king, who at this time was 
Chalukya-Bhima II, or one of his powerful subordinates. 
The inscription recording the event states that Sembiyan 
"destroyed Nellore." (Jl.A.R. 1913, Appendix B. Nos. 
160 and 231; also Part II, Para 18). This place has 



XI] HISTORICAL PERIOD 917 

been identified with modern Nellore, which should have 
been a frontier town of the Eastern Chalukyas. At this 
very spot a battle had been fought in the 18th century 
A.D. by Udayachandra, the general of Nandivarman
Pallavamalla. (See nnte and S.l.I. II, 364). The conquest 
of Nellore by Sembiyan shows that Parantaka L com
pleted the conquest of Tondaimandalam, which was first 
begun by his father, and even extended his conquests 
northward as far as Nellore. 

Parantaka's political relations with the Cheras were His Relations 

I d. l Th. . fi d b . . t. t with the a ways cor 1a . 1s 1s con rme y an mscnp 10n a Chera.s. 

Tiruvorriyur, which records a gift at the place made by 
Iravi Nila (i.e., Ravi Nila), daughter of Vijayaraghava 
Deva, king of the Cheras (M.E.R. 1913, Appendix B. 
No. 169), who cannot be the king of that name men-
tioned in the Kottayam Plates, assigned by Rai Bahadur 
V. Venkayya to a period later than the 14th century 
A.D. (E.l. IV, 293). A number of inscriptions mention-
ing Parantaka I have been found at Somur, near Kanir, 
which shows that the Kongu country, or at least the 
part of which borders on the Trichinopoly District, should 
have passed into the hands of the Cholas in his reign 
or in the reign of his predecessors. That Parantaka 
does not lay claim to such conquest, though the territory 
was under his sway, and that it is actually attributed to 
Aditya I by the Kongudesariijiikkal indicates that Aditya I 
should have conquered it. An inscription in the Kolar 
District dated in the 29th year of Parantaka I mentions 
the village of Pariintakapura and describes it as situated 
on the road to Kongunad. This confirms his rule over 
Kongunad, which at the time should have extended over 
a part of t.he Mysore country. (M.E.R. 1912, No. 457 of 
1911). An inscription found at Kuhur in the Kumba
konam Taluk, dated in the 9th year of Parakesari
varman, may be one of Pal'iintaka I as it mentions the 
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temple of Adityesvaram-udaiya-Bhattaraka, probably 
after Ac1itya I. (M.E.R. 1918, Appendix B. No. 292). 

·To him also may be attributed a fragmentary record at 
Tiruvandiirkoyil, which is dated in the 40th year of his 
reign. (Ibid No. 376). Eight of his inscriptions in 
Vatteluttu have been found at Kuttalam in the Tinnevelly 
District, besides two in Tamil dated in his 24th and 36th 
years. So the title of " Madurai-Kondii.n " seems fully 
justified. An inscription of his 33rd year has been found 
at Anamalai, near Madura town. (M.E.R. 1905, Para. 10; 
No. 63 of 1905; and l.l.E.R. 1Pl8, Appendix B. Nos. 446 
and 448). The Kuttalam records establish beyond doubt 
thet he conquerred the whole of the Pandya country as 
detailed in the U dayendiram grant and the Tiruvalan
gadu Plates. (S.I.I. II, 379). But his conquest of this 
kingdom did not prove a lasting one. Indeed, as will be 
seen below, the conquest of this kingdom was rendered 
effectual only in the time of Rajendra-Chola, who took 
the final step of appointing a viceroy of royal blood to 
the province first formed by his father. 

Among the many titles of Parantaka I, there are some 
which are of some historical interest. Among these are 
Danatunga, apparently a tribute to the lavish charities he 
made; SOlaperumil11adigal, Kunjaramalla and Solasikhii
mani, (M.E.R. 1913, Appendix B. Nos. Hi7, 168 and 
187; also Part II, Para 18J, which indicate the esteem in 
which he was held as a successful Chula king ; and 
Viraniiriiyana, a surname showing his religious leanings. 
He founded the town of Viranarayana-Chaturvedi
mangalam, now known as Kattumannarkoyil, eight miles 
from Gangaik0ndacholapuram, in the Trichinopoly 
District, and sixteen miles from Chidambaram in the 
South Arcot District. (!tl.E.R. 19~1. Para 24). The tank 
near this place is called Viranam-yeri, i.e., the tank of 
Viranii.riiyana. (South Arcot District Gazetteer, 275-276). 
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He was apparently, later in life, if not an adherent of 
Vaishnavism, at least not uninterested in its tenets. His 
surname Vira-Nariiyana shows him in the light of a 
militant Vaishnava. The temple of Viraniirayanasvii.mi 
at Kattumannarkoyil, which is still in existence, seems 
to be named after him. Kattumanniirkoyil is famous in 
Sri-Vaishnava tradition as the birth-place of the famous 
Alvars, Nadamuni and his grandson Yamunaitturaivar 
or Ald.vandar. Parantaka I is stated in the Cape 
Comorin inscription of Rajendra-Chola to have founded 
many Brahman villages after his surname of Vira-Nara· 
yana (Verse 60). One of these apparently was the 
village of Viranariiyanan-Chaturvedimangalam, a village 
in the .Mayavaram Taluk, Tanjore District. (ltl.E.R. 1925, 
No. 135 of 1925). Nadamuni's date has not been defini
tely fixed. He enjoys tbe reputation of having, by divine 
grace, reproduced the lost hymns of Namm9Jvar. He 
may be placed about the middle of the lOth century 
A.D. i.e., about the very time that Parii.ntaka I ruled 
over the Chola country. Parii.ntaka I was also known 
by the surname of Panditavatsala, after which is a place 
called Panditavat.~alaclzeri in the Tanjore District. It is 
a hamlet of Rii.jakesari-chaturvedimangalam (now called 
Koyil-Tevarii.yanpettai) which should have been so 
named after Rii.]akesari Aditya I, the father of Parantaka I. 
The subnrb of Rajagiri near Koyil Tevarayan
pettai, where are vestiges of ancient temples, may be the 
site of Rajakesari-Chaturvedi-mangalam. (l,l.E.R. L924, 
Part II, Para 8. Appendix B. Nos. 276 and 234 of 
1923). The title Panditavatsala may perhaps be taken 
as suggestive of his interest in letters or mim of 
learning. 

The Udayendiram Plates say that he made many gifts 
befitting his title of Diinatunga. One of these is of some 
interest. He is recorded to have granted the revenue 
of a field at the base of the Sbulinghur hill for the 
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maintena.nce of a tank near it. The inscription states 
that the tank bore the name of Cholavaridhi, i.f-., " the 
Chola ocean," apparently after himself. The execution 
of this grant was left to his feudatory, the Ganga-Bana. 
king Prithivipati II, surnamed Hastimalla, who is known 
from the Udayendiram copper-plate grant. (Sl.I. II. 
No. 76; and above). Four Sanskrit verses of the 
Sholinghur rock inscription are identical with four verses 
of the copper-plate inscription. In the former, Prithivi
pati receives the title of Vira-Chola (see above). He is 
probably identical with the Vira-Chola of another incom
plete record from Udayendiram (E.I. III, No. 14) and the 
Vira-Chola who is mentioned, as stated above, in the rock 
inscription of the Rashtrakuta king Krishna III, near 
Vellore. (See above; E.I. IV, No. I()' and M.E.R. 1896, 
Para 8). 

Parantaka I must have possessed an efficient and well
organized army. Several royal regiments of Kaikolas 
were named after his surnames, such as, Pariintaka
Terinja-Kaikolar; Simhalantaka.-Terinja-Kaikolar, &c. 
(M.E.R. 1921, Appendix B. Nos. 574 and 557). 

Parantaka I should have been a king as great in peace 
as in war. The materials for forming a proper estimate 
of his rule-indeed its main events are as yet only 
incompletely or partially known-have not been brought 
together. That he was an active prince goes without 
saying; that he organized his army; that he added to his 
patrimony by further conquests ; that he was wise in his 
tolerance of religious faiths, which were just crystallizing 
into the modern sects of Saivism and Vaishnavism; that 
he patronized these faiths equally; and that he allowed 
the rural assemblies to govern themselves as of yore are 
facts established by his many inscriptions found in the 
large tract of country he ruled over. A point of some 
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interest about him is that he was the fir')t ChUla king
before the time of R1jaraja I-to begin a lithic inscrip
tion with an eulogistic introduction. This is an inscrip
of his 9th year and does not· contain any of his exploits. 
(M.E.R. 1924, Appendix B. No. 261 of 1923). 

Pariintaka I was not only a warlike· and religious Reform of · 

prince. He also appears to have taken an active interest ~!~:!~lies, 
in improving the internal administration of his kingdom. 
Abuses had crept into the working of the village 
assemblies, which he sought to set right on two occasions, 
once in his 12th and again in his 14th year. These 
inscriptions specify at length the course to be pursued in 
the selection of members to the different committees into 
which the village assembly appears to have been divided 
at the time : the qualifications of the persons to be 
selected; the disqualifications to which they were to he 
subject; the manner in which the members chosen to 
the different committees should carry out their wJrk and 
submit their annual accounts, ntc. These injunctions 
were adopted by the Village Assembly concerned and 
they indicate the insight that Parantaka had in the 
smallest detail of rural administration. (Jil.E.R. 1899 

·Paras 58 and 73). 

Parantaka died about 94 7-948 A.D. (E.I. XII.123-124, His Death. 

also see above) leaving five sons and a daughter. An 
inscription of his 31Rt year mentions his daughter 
named Viramadeviyar. She was the wife of one Guvinda· 
pallavaraiyar, apparently a Pallava prince, of whom 
nothing is known. (ll!.E.R. 1922, Para 13; Appendix B. 
No. 246). Towards the end of his reign, the Rashtra-
kutas under Krishna !IT invaded the Chula country, 
killed the Chula prince Rajaditya and seized Tondai-nadu, 
which they seem to have ruled for about a quarter of a 
century (see below). During this period, the Chulas 
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had to confine themselves to their hereditary dominions 
in the Trichinopoly and Tanjore Districts, The Rash
trakiita conquest, however, had no lasting effects. The 
country was apparently reconquered a few years later by 
Aditya II. (S.I.l. III. 21). 

Rajaditya, the eldest son of Pariintaka I, seems to 
have ruled as a governor under him. His real name 
appears to have been Kodandarama, under which name 
he made a gra.nt at Tiruvorriyiir. (J.l!.E.R. 1913, Appendix 
B. 164). He probably predeceased his father. His rule 
was very short-hardly two full years. (E.I. VII. 193). 
He was killed at the battle of Takkolam, near Arkonam, 
by Biituga II, the ally of the Rashtrakiita King, Krishna 
III, in 949 A.D. (See ante under Westem Gangas). 
Biituga II and Krishna III seem to have followed up 
this victory by carrying the war into the Chola country 
by besieging Kanchi and Tanjore and burning N alkote. 
Krishna III, according to the Karhad inscription (E.I. 
IV. 281), halted at Melpati (identified with Melpadi 
near Tiruvalam in the North Arcot District) fur, it is 
said, "establishing his followers in the southern pro
vinces" and " for constructing temples to Kii.lapriya, 
Gandamiirtanda, Krishnesvara and others." An inscrip
tion found at Kaveripakkam registers an endowment in 
favour of the Kirtimartanda Kalapriya temple, built 
perhaps by Krishna III as mentioned in the Karhad 
Plates. A grant to it was apparently made by Arinjaya, 
son of Rajaditya, who bore the title Rajakesari. (lll.E.R. 
1906, Para 21). This was apparently followed by the 
revolt of the newly added territories and the irregular 
successions which ensued show the internecine warfare 
of the times. 

The Atukur insct·iption of Rashtrakiita king Krishna III 
states that Takkolam was the place wbere Biituga, his 
feudatory, killed Rajaditya. There is an inscription of 
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27th year of Krishna III in the .Talanathesvara temple 
at Takkolam corroborating this statement. (No.2 of 1897: 
M.E.R. 1897 Appendix B.). 

An inscription at Sulapuram further confirms the A.tukur 
inscription as to Krishna III "piercing" Rajaditya 
and "entering" 'l'ondaimandala. .From this inscription 
it might be inferred that he died in the second 
year of his reign. This, again, confirms Dr. Keilhorn's 
calculation of the date of an inscription at Kii.ram, 
according to which the 40th year of Parantaka I, the 
father of Rajaditya, corresponded to A.D. 946. So 
Parantaka should have reigned from A.D. 907 to at 
least A.D. 946 and Riijaditya's reign commenced about 948 
A.D. and he was killed by Krishna III about 949 A.D. 
CM.E.R.1903. Para 6). According to the A.tukur and the 
Solapuram records, he is reported to have been killed in 
or before Saka 872 (949·950 A.D.), whereas Parantaka's 
latest year, derived from inscriptions, is A.D. 951-952. 
Consequently R~jaditya's death must have happened 
almost about the end of Parantaka's reign, if not a little 
earlier. That Rajaditya was killed in battle while he 
was actually seated on his elephant is proved not only by 
the Atukur stone but also by the large Leyden grant, 
which states that he "went to the world of heroes (i.e., 
died) being pierced in the heart while seated on the back 
of (his elephant)." He is the prince referred to in 
certain inscriptions at Kumhakonam and Tirunagesvaram 
as Anaimerrunjinar, i.e., the king (or prince) who died 
on the (back of his) elephant." His mother-queen 
of Parantaka !-was Kiliinadigal, who is probably 
identical with KokkiLinadigal. 

Rajaditya was also known as Muvadi-Ch6la. His 
queen was Ir~yiravandevi-Ammanar. (li!.E.R. 1912, 
Appendix B. Nos. 226,212 and M.E.R. No. 534 of 1905). 
His death at Takkolam shows that before his death he 
was in charge of the modern North Arcot District. 
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Whether he ruled as independent sovereign or only as a. 
subordinate chief is still a doubtful question. His reputa
tion, however, as a general was apparently great. An 
inscription from the Gudiyattam Taluk, dated in the ~8th 
year of Parantaka I (i.e. A.D. 935), refers to a cattle raid 
and states that the at.tack in it was led by a prince styled 
Rajakesrnivarman · Pattakesari. Apparently the reference 
is to Rajaditya, the· crown prince. (See JJI.E.R. 1921, 
Appendix C. Nos. 185 and 186). As in 935 A.D., 
Rajaditya was still alive, this identification seems tenable. 
It is also inferable that in 935 A.D. or thereabout, the 
debatable ground was somewhere near Gudiyattam. In a 
virgal inscription dated in Saka 83:2 (A.D. 910), which 
falls in the 3rd year of the reign of Parantaka I though 
he is not mentioned in it, there is a reference to a 
Miivali-Banarayar, who was evidently the local Bana 
chief. It follows that Parantaka I had not conquered 
the modern North Arcot District (forming the Perum
banappadi, or the Bana country), before his 3rd or 4th 
year. Even in 910 A.D., his conquest of the country did 
not extend beyond Gudiyattam. An inscription of his 
37th year is on the walls of the Yathukthakari temple at 
Conjeevaram, though in characters of a later age (per
haps later by two centuries) being probably are-engraved 
copy of the original, which disappeared ~tt the time the 
temple· was renovated. (M.E.R. 1921, Appendix C. 
No. 21). This shows that about A.D. 944 or about five 
years before the death of Rajaditya at Takkolam, 
Para.ntaka I had advanced in his conquests northward as 
far as Kanchi, which certainly was in his possession at 
the date of this inscription. The Bhaktajanesvara temple 
at Tirunamanalhir, which contains many records of 
Parantaka I, was founded by Rajaditya. (M.E.R. 1902, 
No. 335 of 1902). Many htmps were dedicated to it by 
Rajaditya's servants and other persons. The temple of 
Rajiidityesvaram Udaiyar ·at Kilpakkam, near Arkonam, 
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probably also owes its origin to him.· (ltJ.E.R. 1911, 
Para 22). 

Gandaradittan (or Gandaradityan), the second son Gandara-
- . ditya, Riijake· 

of Parantaka I, succeeded h1m on the throne. Although sarivarman, 

some epigraphs with regnal years running up to 17 have, 9i9-950 A.D. 

on some plausible grounds, been attributed to this king, 
there an'l also some grounds for doubting whether he had 
such a long reign. The Cape Comorin inscription of 
Vira-Rajendra omits his name in the line of Chola 
succession. This omission confirms to some extent 
Mr. K. Subramanya Iyer's view that if he ruled at all, it 
was only for a short time and that be died soon and was 
succeeded by his brother Arinjaya. (Historial Sketches 
of Ancient Dekhan, 231-232). 

But there is, as suggested by Mr. G. Venkoba Rao, His part in 

nothing to preclude the possibility that Gandaraditya the Pandyan 
war. 

might have begun his rule during the latter part of his His religious 

f th ' . L (llf E R 1921 p 27) A piety and zeal a er s reign as co-regen~. . . . , ara . n in temple 

inscription of the lQth year of a Bajakesarivarman "who affairs. 

took Madura " has been attributed to him. (S.I.I. III !!:kli~~~~[ 
250; M.E.R. 1923, Appendix B. 396 of 1922). As he saippa. His 

k M d. 'k d R"' k" . ( death. was nown as a 1ra1 on a aJa esanvarman, see 
M.E.R. 1913, Para 19), it has to be inferred that he 
took an active part in one of the campaigns of his father 
against the Pandya~, if he did not actually lead it. The 
title "Madiraikondan" would itself indicate that he was 
the general in charge and was successful in the expedi-
tion. An inscription of the 22nd year of Parantaka I at 
Kilappalavur mentions a gift by a servant of Gandarii.dittar 
at Tanjore. This was probably Prince Gandariiditya. 
He must have been at the tirue of this inscription 
already a grown-up prince. CM.E.R. 1926, Appendix C. 
No. 2il). One of his surnames was Neriyudaichchola
perii.ru. (M.E.R. 1925, No. 165 of 1925). Considering 
his great piety, the title was not undeserved. At least 
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two of his queens are known from inscriptions; Vira· 
niiraniyar (llf.E.R. 1906, No. 108 of 1906) and Sembiyan
Mahaileviyar. The first of these, apparently after the 
surname of her father-in-law Viranarayana, is mentioned 
in certain inscriptions of Parantaka I dated in 931 A.D., 
as the builder of temples. She does not appear to have 
left any issue. Sembiyan-Mahadeviyar is known from 
numerous inscriptions as a pious devotee and donor of 
gifts to temples. She is described as the daughter of 
Malavaraiyar and is known by the alternative name of 
Parantakan-madevadigal. (M.E.R. 1921; Appendix B. 
No. 540). She is referred to further below. Gandara
ditya was himself a pious and religiously inclined king, 
who engaged himself in scrutinising temple accounts, 
suppressing fraud and misappropriation, fining those 
guilty of such acts, improving temple funds by wise 
investment and arranging for the due performance of 
the ceremonies and festivals at the temples. (See M.E.R. 
1922, Para l4; Appendix B. No. 218). According to the 
Leyden grant, which describes him as a divine being, he 
founded the town of Gandaraditya-chaturvedi-mangalam, 
after himself. This place hfts been identified with the 
modern village of Kandaradittam in the Trichinopoly 
District. (K. V. Subrahmanya Aiyar, Ancient Dekhan, 
233). He appears to have been a Tamil poet, one of his 
hymns being preserved in the well-known collection 
Tirzwisaippa. In this hymn, he calls himself the son of 
a Chola king who took Madura and Ceylon, which of 
course is a reference to his father, Parantaka I. When 
Gandaraditya died is not definitely known, though be 
could not have lived beyond 950 A.D. This date seems 
to be suggested by an inscription dated in the 2nd year 
of a Parakesarivaraman, who must have been Uttama
Chola, who bore that surname. (See M.E.R. 1921, 
Appendix B. No. 540). In thit~ record Sembiyan
M~deviyar is desc!'ibed as the queen of Gandaradittadevar 
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"who was pleased to go to the west-" Merkkelunda
rulina-devar, an euphimism for saying that he had 
been pleased (like the sun) to sink (in the West) 
i.e., die. 

Sembiyan-'Mahadeviyar was, as we have seen, the His Queen 

Sh . f d t . . . Sembiyan-second of his two queens. e 1s re erre o m mscr1p- Mahadeviyar. 

tions as tht:l daughter of Malavaraiyar or MiiJavarkon. 
Apparently she survived Gandaraditya long after his 
death. She had a son by him who afterwards became 
king under the name of Uttama-Chola. She appears to 
have survived him also. It is known from the inscrip-
tions referring to her that she lived through the reigns 
of Arinjaya, Sundara-Chola, Aditya II, Uttama-Cbola and 
Rajaraja I. She probably died about 1001 A.D. in the 
16th year of the reign of Rajaraja I. In two records 
dated in the 8th and 12th years of Rajaraja I, she is 
referred to as Udaiyapirattiyar. Her record for pious 
deeds is a long and notable one. Her prolific building 
activities indicate her deep piety, which probably she 
imbibed from har husband, 

Here is a brief summary of her charitable founda· Her record of 
tions :- pious deeds, 

" Widowed early in life and with an infant-son who could 
not immediately succeed to the Chola throne after the death 
of his father Gandaraditya, Parantakan-Madevadigalar alias 
Sembiyan-Mahadevi appears to have developed a devout turn 
of mind and to have spent large sums of money in renovating 
ruined temples and constructing new ones in stone, providing 
the images of gods and goddesses with valuable gold ornaments 
set with pearls, rubies and diamonds and making gifts of gold 
and silver utensils to several temples for use during the 
services. Such donative records are distributed in the reigns 
of her son Uttama-Chola. The earliest gifts made by this 
queen seem to have been the gifts of a perpetual lamp to be 
burnt in the Tiruvanantisvaram-Udaiyar at Kattumannarkoyil 
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and or a silver vessel to the temple of Manavalesvara at 
Tiruvilakkudi ; but the earliest of the buildings erected by her 
.appears to have been the temple of Tirunallam-Udaiyar 
(Umamahesvara) at Tirunallam, (i.e.,) Konerirajapuram in 
the Mayavaram Taluk of the Tanjore District which was rebuilt 
in stone before the 7th year of the reign of her son Uttama
Chola (i.e., A.D. 976) and named after her deceased lord 
Gandaraditya. The figure of her husband Gandarii.ditya was 
sculptured on the wall of the same temple as worshipping the 
god Tirunallam-Udaiyar. The Agastyesvara temple at Anangur 
was built in stone by this queen about this period. 1'he god 
Sivayoganathasvami in the ancient Siva temple at Tiruvisaliir 
in the Kumbhakonam •raluk was the recipient of certain costly 
ornaments from this queen in the reign of her son Uttama
Chola. In the 12th year of the same reign corresponding to 
A.D. 982, she built the Srikoyil of Mudukunram-Udaiyar at 
Vriddhachalam in the South Arcot District, and erected several 
other minor structures, such as the s6pa11a-mand.zpa, gopnra, 
the covered verandah, and the shrines of the parivara-deva tas. 
The Masilamanisvara temple at Tirumiillaivayil in the 
Chingleput District received a. gift of some lands from her for 
the expenses of worship, in the 14th year of her soil's reign; 
and two years later, in about A.D. 985, the last year of her 
son's reign, the temple of Kurangaduturai-Alvar (.\patsaha· 
yesvara) at Aduturai in the Papanasam taluk (Tanjore) was 
built by her. In the succeeding reign too, the devout work of 
this old queen did not terminate, for we find that in the 2nd 
year of Rajaraja I (A.D. 987), the temples of Siddhesvara.m
udaiya-Mabii.deva at Tirunagesvaram in the Kumbhakonam 
Taluk and of the Tirukkarrali-Mahadeva(Udvahanatha) temple 
at Tirumananjeri in the Mayavaram taluk were erected by her, 
while some gifts \Vere made to the god at Tiruvariir for the 
merit of her son, Uttama-Chola, and the Siva temple at 
Tirunaraiyiir also came in for a share of her donations. A.D. 
990 saw her making some gifts to the Tirukkalittattai temple 
in the 5th year of Rajaraja. In the next year of the same 
reign again, repairs were conducted in, and some jewels and 
utensils were presented to, the Svetii.ranyam temple at 
Tiruvenkadu in the Sbiyali taluk, and a year later the shrine 
of Araneri-Alvar was added in the Tiruvariir temple. The 
Adityesvara templts which had been built in the 6th year of 
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Uttama-Chola was a recipient of some fresh donations at her 
hands in the 9th year of Rajaraja I, and a year later similar 
presents of jewels and money were made to the temple . of 
Tirukkarkudi-Alvar at Nandivarmamangalam alias Uyyak
kondan-Tirumalai in the Trichinopoly District. An epigraph 
of the 11th year of the same king engraved on the wall of the 
Kandn.lisvara temple at Tenneri (in the Chingleput District) 
testifies to her having made a present of some vessels to that 
temple. In the 15th year of Rajaraja, some jewels and gold 
vessels were presented to the Vriddhachalam temple and in 
the next year she built the Chandramaulisvara temple at 
Tiruvakkarai. This appears to have been the last temple built 
by this saintly queen, and she appears to have passed away in 
the 16th year of Rajaraja, corresponding to A.D. 1001. An 
inscription at Tirumalavadi mentions that a liquid measure 
was called after her name as Sembiyan-Mahadevi. Such is 
the list of her benefactions as collected from· the inscriptions 
copied hitherto, and there may have been other charities of 
which we have no knowledge at present. Her benefactions 
gave a great impetus to the growth of arcbitecture in the Chola 
times, which bore noble fruit in the reigns of Rajaraja and 
his son Rajendra-Chola." · 

To this list may be added, her gift of gold and silver f!:erCanoniza

vessels to the god at Tiruchchelur, now known as Koyil" ~~!): 1020 

Tevarayanpettai in the Tanjore District. (Ptf.E.R. 1924, 
Appendix B. Nos. 262 and 2t:i3 of 1923). Similarly her 
gifts to the tern pie at Tiruvankadu consisted of copper 
vessels, ornaments, images of gold and silver set with 
precious stones, such as pearls of different kinds. (M.E.R. 
1918, Para 13. Appendix B. No. 444 of 1918). All her 
gifts to temples and gods were made after the demise of 
her husband. Her statue is to be found set up in the 
Siva temple at Konerirajapuram, in the Tanjore District. 
On the south wall of the Siva temple at Tirunagesvaram, 
near Kumbhakonam, is a miniature representation of a 
lady in a sitting and worshipping posture. Next to it is 
an inscription in Sanskrit which refers to Gandaraditya, 
his son Madhurantaka and the latter's mother. As 

M. Gr. VOL. II 59 
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suggested in the Sanskrit record, probably Gandaraditya, 
was the builder of the temple. (M.E.R. 1912, Appendix 
B. No. 219). The standing lady is undoubtedly queen 
Sembiyan-Madeviyar. About twenty years after her 
death, her image was installed at Sembiyar-Mahadevi
Chaturvedimangalam, in the 8th year of Rajendra-Chola. I 
tA.D. l020) along with the image of Ishabhavavahana. 
deva and provision was made for offerings to it. 'rhis 
canonization of the queen soon after death indicates the 
great popularity she should have enjoyed during her 
lifetime. (Jf.E.R. 1926. Appendix B. No. 481). 

t:t~?r:i. Gandaraditya left an infant son U ttama-Chola, surnamed 
kond.an Raja- Madhurantaka Parakesari-Varman, who probably was 
~~;.ri, 949-950 considered too young to succeed his father. Accordingly 

The Temples 
founded by 
hiJU. 

Gandaraditya's younger brother Arinjaya next ascended 
the throne. He appears to have been known also as 
Arjuna or Arindama. His mother was the daughter of a 
Kerala prince Paluvettaraiyar, (E.I. XV. 50). His queen, 
Adittan Kodai Pirattiyar, was probably a Chera princess.· 
l::lhe made some gifts to the temple of Anantesvara at 
Kattumannarkoyil. (M.E.R. 1921, Para 26). Another 
queen of·his was Pudi Adittan Pidari, a Kodumbalur 
princess. (S.I.I. III. iii. 257). Sundara-Chola was 
probably the son of the latter and not of the former, for 
the ending term of " mother " is not used in referring to 
her in an inscription of his dated in his 12th year. 
(M.E.R. 1921, Para 26). 

Arinjaya has been identified with Madiraikondan. 
Rajakesarivaraman of certain inscriptions. He seems to 
have founded certain temples. One of those is the 
deserted temple of ChOlesvara at Melpadi, six miles north 
of Tiruvallam, which in ancient days was known as 
Arinjingesvara or Arinjisvara, aftAr him. (lll.E.R. 18~0. 
Para 3). He appears to have visited Tiruqemiyur where 
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is a shrine of Arinjisvara, within the temple there. This 
should have come into existence as the result of this visit. 
(111. E.R.1913, Appendix B. No. 170, Pam 18). A daughter 
of his is referred to in a record of his 6th year. Her 
name was Arinjign.ipirattiyil.r alias Banapperundeviyar. 
As her gifts are referred to in three other records 
of the 14th year of Rajaraja I, found at Tirunagesvaram. 
near Kumbhakonam, she must have lived till then· 
Pariintaka I, her grandfather, uprooted the Banas and 
bestowed their kingdom on a Ganga prince. As she is 
described as the queen of a Bana king, we have to infer 
that. the Banas accepted the suzerainty of the Cbolas and 
entered into matrimonial relations with them. (M.E.R. 
1912, Para 16, Appendix B. 215, 218 and M.E.R. 1897, 
Nos. 81 and 82). 

Arinjaya died at a place called Attur; hence the name His death. 

" the king who fell asleep, {i.e., died) at Attur " is 
given to him in an inscription of Rajaraja I. This Attlir 
is perhaps identical with Sittattur in Walajpet taluk, 
North Arcot District,. as a temple in his honour 
was built by Rajaraja I, his grandson, at Melpadi, not 
far from it, as pallipadai or a last resting place. (S.I.I. 
III. i. 22). He is specifically called .iftturtunjinadeva, 
i.e., the king who died at Attur, in an inscription of his 
son Sundara-Chola Parantaka II, dated in his 12th 
regnal year. (M.E.R. 1921, Appendix B. No. 587). We 
do not know anything useful of Arikulakesari, another 
son of Parantaka I. (E.I. VII, 141-142; M.E.R. 1908). 
He may have been the younger brother of Arinjaya. 

Parantaka I bad still another son Uttamasila, of whom His brothers, 

also nothincr is known. (M.E.R. 1908 Para 51 No. 196 of Arikulakesari 
b ' ' and t'ttama-

1907). These two princes, who are mentioned in the sna. 

inscriptions of Parantaka I, do not appear to have ruled 
as independent sovereigns. This is perhaps the reason 

M. Gr. VOL. II 59*. 
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why their names have been omitted in the genealogy 
disclosed by the Tiruvalangadu plates. Arikula-Kesari 
was a military officer under Parantaka I and married 
Pudi Adicbcba Pidiiriyar, daughter of Tennavan 
IlangGvelar. This lady is known to have constructed the 
temple of Cbandrasekbara at Tiruchchendurai, in the 
Trich~nopoly District, in the third year of a certain 
Parakesarivarman. (lll.E.R. No. 316 of 1916). This 
Parakesarivarman has been identified with Gandaraditya, 
who, it has been suggested, must ha.vc> been reigning in 
Saka. 879, or A.D. 956-957. (M.E.R.l903-04, Appendix A. 
Nos. 425 and 4:26, Para 20). Of the two inscriptions on 
which this inference is based, one is dated in Saka 879, 
{A.D. 95u-957) and another is not dated. The former 
(No. 426 of 1903) though it gives the Saka date, does 
not mention the king's name. But a subordinate chief 
named Gandaraditta-Pallavaraiyan is mentioned in it. 
He may have survived Gandaraditya and retained his 
name after him. In the other inscription (No. 425 of 
1903) the third year of Parakesarivarman is mentioned 
but no date is given. This may be a reference to 
Arinjaya or Uttama-Cbola, who bad the title of 
Parakesarivarman. (See M.E.R. 1921, Para 21). 

Arinjaya might have been called Madiraikondan 
because he was the son of Madiraikonda Parantaka I; or 
he may have actually taken part in one of the conquests 
of the Pandyas by his father Parantaka I, to deserve 
that title. Inscriptions of his 6th year have been found 
at Kaveripakkam. (M .E.R. 1905-06, Para 21 ; see also 
M.E.R. 1909, Para 39). 

Sundara- Arinjaya's ~on Parantaka II, surnamed Sundara-Ch6la, 

PCho~a,t k 
11 

succeeded him. He reigned probably for 17 years, from 
&ran a a. , 

949-966 A.D. 949 to 966 A.D. He beat off the intruding Pandyan 
king, Vira-Pandya, who, we are told, in consequence took 
" shelter in the desert" (Pandiyanaichchuram-irakkina), 
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His invasion of Ceylon probably took place in the 9th 
year of his reign, i.e., about 959 A.D., in the reign of the 
Ceylon king Mahindra, who ruled, according to the 
revised chronology of Ceylon, between 952-966 A.D. 
(See M.E.R. 1920, Para 15). An inscription at Kilap
palavur dated in the 12th year of a Riijakesarivarman 
has been attributed to him. (JJI.E.R. 19~6, Appendix C, 
No. 229). He is described as Manu born again in order 
to re-establish on earth his laws which had become lax. 
As he is known by the name of Ponmaligai Tunjinadeva, 
he should have died at the Golden Hall, i.e., the 
Chidambaram temple. According to the Tiruvalangadu 
plates, his queen Vanavanmabadevi became a sati on his 
death. Rai Bahadur V. Venkayya has suggested that 
Sundara-Chola and his wife apparently spent their last 
days at Chidambaram as Saiva devotees. 1'heir daughter 
Kundavai set up images in honour of each of them in the 
Tanjore temple and made an endowment for their worship. 
(S.I.I. II. V. Introd.l and M.E.R.l906, Para 16). He 
is probably the Chola king whose bead was cut off by 
Vira-Pandya, for the latter calls himself Solantalaikonda. 
If this is so, the event should be set down to a date not 
later than 967 A.D. The execution probably took place 
at Chidambaram, as Sundara-Chola was known after his 
death as he who died at Chidambaram (Ponmiiligai
tunjinadeva) and inscriptions of both Aditya II and his 
feudatory Parthivendravarman, dated in their very early 
regnal years, have been found in the vicinity of Kumbha
konam claiming for themselves the title of "who cut off 
the bead of Vira-Pandya." As Partbivendravarman claims 
this title in records of his 2nd regnal year and after, 
he should have been a feuil.atory of both Aditya II and 
Uttama-Cbula, his successor. (Af.E.R. 1926, Para 13). 

Sundara-Cbula's mother (Achiyar=Aychcbiyar= His daughter 

Achchiyar=Ayiir) was probably an Eastern Chalukya Kundavai, 



Aditya II, 
Karikiila, 
966-970 A.D. 
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princess. She is described as the ''mother of Parantaka, 
son of Arinjaya," and as "Udaiyapirattiyar, Kundavaiyar, 
daughter of Bhima," apparently Chalukya-Bhima II 
(A.D. 934 to 945). If so, she is a Kundavai earlier than 
Kundavai, the sister of Rajaraja I, and Kundavai the 
daughter of Rajaraja I, who was married to Vimaladitya, 
the Eastern Chalukya king. (M.E.R. 19:21, Appendix B, 
57'2 and 589, Para 26). She provided, by a gift of land 
for 1000 potsfull of water, for bathing the god of 
Anantesvara at Kattumannarkoyil. (M .E.R. 1921, Para 
26). Kundavai is distinctly mentioned as Sundara
Chola's daughter. A record at Dadapuram states that 
she built three temples at that place, one to Siva, 
dedicated to Ravikulam'mikka-Isvara, another to Vishnu, 
Kundavai Vinnagar Alv~r, and a third to Jina called 
Kundavai-Jinalaya and made costly gifts to them. This 
shows the religious toleration of the times. The Siva 
and Vishnu temples built by her still exist but there is no 
trace of the Jina shrine. (M.E.R. 1919, Para 11). An 
inscription of the 13th year of Rajaraja refers to the 4th 
year of a Rajakesari, of whom the curious information is 
furnished that he climbed up a wall and was pleased to 
be seated on it (Madilerielunda1'ulina). It has been 
suggested that this may be a reference to Sundara-Chula, 
Riijaraja's father, though the exact significance of the 
title is not by any means cle::~.r. 

Parantaka II was in turn succeeded by his eldest son 
.Aditya II, who bore the title of Karikala. He probably 
ascended the throne in 965 A.D. His highest regnal 
year is the 5th. Many inscriptions of his reign are 
known. (See M.E R. 189!'i, Appendix No. '240 of 1894; 
19'21, Para 30; 1925, Nos. 192 and 200 of 1925). Be 
had distinguished himself, while still young, in the war 
against Vira-Pandya. He is known, after his second 
regnal year, in inscriptions as "Parakesarivarman, who 
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took the head of Vira-Pandya" (Vira Pandyantalaigonda) 
and set it up as a pillar of victory in his city. As he des
cribes himself with this title, he may be taken to have 
avenged the death of his predecessor at Vira-Pandya's hands. 

In his war against the Pandyan king, he had evidently His. war 

the help of a feudatory named Parthvendravarman, p~~~;~s. 
whose inscriptions have been found at Takkolam, His unhappy 

Uttaramallur and other places in the Chingleput District. end. 

(M.E.R. 1896, Appendix A. No. 288 of 1895; M.E.R. 
1897, Appendix B. Nos. 7, 13 and 14 of 1897; M.E.R. 
1900, Para 17). He also describes himself as having 
conquered Vira-Pandya. Rao Bahadur H. Krishna 
Sastri has suggested that as Sundara-Chola, the father of 
Aditya II, has described himself as he "who drove the 
Pandya into the forest" and is known to have been aided 
in this warfare by his general Siriyavelan, it seems right 
to assign the success over the Pandyan king to Sundara-
Chola and not to Aditya, who while yet a boy perhaps 
joined his father in his fight against the Pandyas. As 
the Chula king " who took the head of Vira-Pandya" is 
spoken of as a Parakesarivarman, the feat should be 
accorded to Sundara-ChOla who bore this title and 
not to Aditya II, who should have had the title of 
Rajakesarivarman. (M.E.R. 1909, Para 40; but see also 
M.E.R. 1910, Para 17, where Rao Bahadur H. Krishna 
Sastri doubts whether Aditya II and Parthivendravarman 
were ager all contemporaries as neither of them supply 
names which give a clue to the contemporaneous nature 
of their records or show the subordinate position of one to 
the other). Though Aditya II claims to have sported with 
the head of Vira-Pandya, he himself was the victim of 
some treachery. He was done to death by some local 
chiefs, as is evidenced by the confiscation of certain 
landed properties ordered by Riijariija I, his younger 
brother, of certain of the proscribed families. These 
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lands appear to have been bought by a certain Vyala
gajamalla-Pallavarayan, who utilized them for feeding a. 
number of Brahmans in the Kattumannar koyil. (M.E.R. 
1921, Para 31, Appendix B, No. 577). A record dated 
in his 3rd regnal year is worthy of note. It refers to a 
gift of land which had been made to the Brahmans who 
expounded the Prabhakaram. This is the narue given to a. 
famous commentary on the Pt1rva-Mimamsa-Siitras. It 
founded a new school of philosophy called Prabhakara
mata after its expounder, the great Prabhakara, who in 
point of time was contemporaneous with Bhattakumarila, 
being one of his direct pupils and must, consequently• 
have flourished about tbe beginning of the 8th century 
A.D. (M.E.R. HJ12, Appendix B. No. 233). 

The royal regiment Karikala-Cholaterinja-Kaikki.\lar 
was apparently named after Aditya II, perhaps having 
been raised in his time. (M.E.R. 1921, Para 29, Appendix. 
B. No. 617). 

Dispute about Aditya II appears to have regained Tondainadu, as 
!:~ession. inscriptions dated in his reign have been found in Ukkal 

a·nd other villages of that province. Apparently on his 
death or on the death of his father-whichever was the 
later event-the succession seems to have been disputed. 
The subjects besought Arunmori V:uman, i.e., Rajaraja
deva, to become king, but he did not want the throne a& 
long as his paternal uncle Madhurantaka Uttama-Chiila 
was fond of his country. Eventually, Arunmori Varman 
was appointed heir-apparent while Madhurantaka "bore 
the burden of the earth.'' It looks as if the former was 
a minor when his father or elder brother died. (M.E.R. 
1906, Para 16). 

rttama-Chola 
Ma.dhuran
taka, 
Parak~sari
varman, 
969-985 A.D. 

Aditya II was, in the circumstances mentioned above, 
succeeded by his uncle Madhurantaka Parakesari, sur
named Uttama-Ch6la, the only son of Gandaraditya and 
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his queen Sembiyan·Mad8viy9.r, the great builder and 
donor of temples. An inscription of his dated in Kaliyuga 
4083 (A.D. 981·982), corresponding to his 13th regnal 
year, has been found at Tiruvidaimarudur in the 'I'anjore 
District. (M.E.R. 1908, Para 53). According to an in
scription at Tiruvidaimarndii.r he probably ascended the 
throne in 969-970 A.D. (M.E.R. 1908, Para 53, S.I.I. 
III. 284). His initial date corresponded to the 28th year 
of the Rashtrakuta king Krishna III. This date is 
confirmed by three epigraphs registered in M.E.R. 1912, 
Appendix 13. Nos. 245, 229 and 240 dated in his 4th, 
8th and 13th years. A number of inscriptions mention
ing Parakesarivarman, and ranging from the 8th to the 
16th regnal years, found at Kilappaluviir, have been 
attributed to him. (M.E.R. 1926, Para 19). However 
this may be, his latest regnal year is 16. A number of 
his inscriptions ranging from the lOth to the 16th regnal 
year have been found at Kattumannarkoyil. (M.E.R. 
1921, Para 28). 

His mother seems to have played a prominent part in Infiuence of 

his reign. She built a temple at Adutarai, renovated his mother. 

others at the same place and built a shrine in the 
temple at Tiruvarur (near 'l'anjore). Her munificence 
to temples is .attested to by inscriptions at Tiruman-
anjiri. The stone temple of Mahadeva here was built 
by Pichchan-Aniran, one of her officers. She made a 
gift of 14 velis of land to it in the reign of Rajaraja I. 
Under her order, Ani.ran made a gift of lt:i kalanjus of 
gold towards its expenditure and fixed in grain the 
fees payable to its servants. (M.E.R. 1915, Appendix B. 
No. 21, No.9, etc., Para 21). 

Uttama-Chola married a daughter of Miladudaiyar, His queens. 

a chief of Tirukuihir, in the Houth Arcot District. 
Some gifts by her are mentioned in the inscription 
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at Tiruvisahir in the Tanjore District. (M.E.R. l 908, 
Para 51). 

Uttama-Chola had other wives as well. One was 
Kilanadigal, daughter of Vilupparaiyar; and another was 
Viranaraniyar. (M.E R. 1909, Para 41, No. 298 of 1908 
and No, 3 of 1906). Some others are also known. 
A few records dated in the 12th, 15th and 16th years 
o( his reign, copied from the shrine of Srikailasam
Udaiya-Maha-devar, built by his mother at Sembiyan
mahadevi-chaturvedimangalam, give the sundry gifts of 
money they made for conducting annually certain services 
in the temple on the birthday of their mother-in-l~tw. 

Among these are :-

1. Urattaiyan Sorabbaiyar alias Tribhuvana-1\lahadevi 
2. Pattan Danatongiyar 
3. Tennavan-Mabadeviyar of Malapadi 
4. Vanavar.-1\Ia.hiideviyar, daughter of Irungolar 
5. Nambiratti . . . . daughter of Vilupparaiyar 
6. • . . . the daughter of Paluvettaraiyar 
7. Ariiran Ambalattadigal 

Of these, Sorabbaiyar was the Mutta-nambirattiyar 
or the senior queen, and No. 5 the daughter of Viluppa
raiyar, whose name is obliterated in this record, may have 
been the Kilanadigal mentioned in another record of 
Uttama-Chola. (No. 298 of 1908). The term Kilana
digal has been interpreted as a title. (M.E.R. 1909, 
Para 41). Nos. 48:2, 489 and 492 of Appendix B. 
mention fo1:1r other ladies, Arumoli Arinjigaippiriitti ... 
. . . . . . . lakuntadeviyar, . . . . . • . ppirattiyar of 
Pangalu-nii.du and Kannapparasiyar alias Sonna-Maha
deviyar, who made similar provisions for worship on the 
birthday of Sembiyan-Mahadevi. It is not known if 
these ladies were also related to Uttama-Chola. Although 
there is nothing strange in a Hindu king marrying a 
number of queens, Uttama-Chi:·la's action may have been 
prompted by a desire to preserve friendly and diplomatic 
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relationship with the neighbouring chiefs. We do not 
know whether any particular event in the life of 
Sembiyan-Mahadevi that may have occurred about this 
time, in vi ted the spontaneous out-burst of filial piety 
on the part of the several queens of Uttama-Chola 
between the 12th and 16th years of his reign or whether 
these were simply gifts made in honor of the temple built 
by their mother-in-law. The senior queen is known to 
have made a supplemental gift for conducting worship 
in the same temple in the 7th year of Rajaraja I. 
(No. 4~0 of Appendix B.). Of these, the chief queen 
(agra-mahadevZ:yar) was Urattaiyan Sorabbaiyar, whose 
name appears also as Orattanan Sorabbaiyar. (~f.E.R. 

1925, No. 165 of 1925). She was, besides, known as 
Settan SoramLaiyar alias Tribhuvanamadeviyar. She 
presented a silver pot to the 'l'iruvenkadu temple, 
(M.F.R. 1918, Para 13; Appendix B, No. 444 of 
1918). The name of Aruran Ambalattadigal appears also 
as Arii.ran Ponnambalattadigatar, Ambalattadigal and 
Ponnamba.lattadigal, meaning "devotee of the deity of 
Chidamh:uam." (M.E.R. 1925, No. 47 of 1925), 

Uttama-Chola was a usurper and he appears to have His two 

maintained his position in the midst of opposition. ~e';~~~a of 

(M.E.R., 1905-1906). According to the Mahavamsa, 
there were two invasions of Ceylon about this period. 
The chronology of the Mahavamsa is not reliable. The 
earlier one might have occurred in the reign of Aditya-
Karikala. who might have advanced against Ceylon after 
his encounter with Vira-Pandya. (M.E.R. 1908, Para 54). 
He was apparently a contemporary of the Ganga king 
Miirasimha III and Khottiga and Kakka II, the last of 
the Rashtrakutas. It was during his time that Taila II 
subverted the Rii.shtrakuta kingdom and restored the 
Chalukya power. An inscription of the 12th year of his 
reign records certain interesting facts. It states that his 
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mother Sembiyan-Mahadeviyar, wife of Gandaraditya, 
built the temple of Vriddhachala, its gopura and its 
mandapa and made costly presents to it including copper 
images, gold and silver jewellery, plates, flowers, etc. 
Sembiyan-Mahadeviyar was the daughter of Malaperu
manadigal. (Jf.E.R. 1918, Para 24. Appendix C. 
Nos. 47; see above). This adds to her other numerous 
munificent gifts. This royal lady also presented a costly 
crown set with rubies and 36 diamonds and fastened 
with 1998 pearls all round. It weighed, it would appear, 
nearly ten Kalanju. The total weight of silver in its inner 
cover was over 206 Kalanju. (M.E.R.l918, Appendix C. 
No. 48). She seems to have lived, as already stated, 
down to the 16th year of Rajaraja the Great. She was 
a great builder of temples, to which she appears to have 
made many costly gifts of silver and gold. The Apta 
Sahayesvara temple at Aduturai was built by her in the 
16th year of her son's reign and the Urnamahesvara 
temple at Konerirajapuram was built perhaps in the same 
reign. A shrine in the Tyagarajasvamin temple at 
Tiruvarur was constructed in the 7th year of Rajaraja I 
and in the 16th year of the same reign, she built a shrine 
in the Chandramaulisvara temple at Tiruvakkarai. 
(M.E.R. 1909, Para 41; also M.E.R. 1910, Para 18). 
An interesting memorial of her husband was left by her 
in the Tirunallam-Udaiyar temple at Konerirajapuram. 
This temple was built by her in "the name of her lord 
the glorious Gandaradittadeva. " She had in it the figure 
of Gandarii.dittadeva (the figure on the wall below which 
the inscription is engraved) worshipping the god Tiru
nallam-Udaiyar, carved on the stone, The carving of 
her husband's figure can only have been executed after 
the death of Gandaradityam. (JJI.E.R. 1909, Para 41). 

An officer of some note of Uttama-Cbola was a 
Paluvettaraiyar. He was probably a prince of the Kerala 
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line, · for Uttama-Chola's uncle Arinjaya married a. 
daughter of the Kerala prince called Paluvettaraiyar. 
(E.I. XV. iv; M.E.R. 1924, Para 10). 

That Vaishnavism was more than t::llerated by Uttama
Chula, like his grandfather Parantaka I, is testified to 
by a few of his inscriptions. Thus the temple of Madhn
rantaka-Vinnagar Alvar at Narasingapuram was appar
ently named after him and probably came into existence 
during his reign. (ltl.E.R. 1911, Para 26). An inscription 
of his reign, in Tamil verse, dated in the 3rd year of his 
reign, records the fact that the temple of Solakula 
Sundara Vinnagar, a Vishnu shrine, was built at Minjur, 
by one Kesavan Karugakkon for god Alivalakkesava. 
(M.E.R. 1916 Appendix C. No. 134). This temple 
apparently was named after Uttama-Chola's cousin 
Sundara-Chola. 

Hajaraja, who succeeded Uttama-Chola Madhurantaka, 
was known by the name of Arunmorivarman, Arumorideva 
and Rajakesarivarman Mummadi-Chola. He is known in 
inscriptions as Rajakesarivarman up to the 9th year of his 
reign. How he was superseded by his uncle Madhuran
taka has br.~n detailed above. He was the second son 
of Parantaka II, and younger brother of Adi tya II. His 
elder sister was Kundavaiyar, who had married a certain 
Vallavaraiyar Vandyadevar, about whom nothing more 
is known. She seems to have spent her later life in 
Tanjore with her younger brother and that she even 
survived him, there can be scarcely any doubt. Rajaraja 
seems to have entertained a high regard for her and it is 
possible that she exercised considerable influence on him. 
She was known for her piety and for her interest in 
providing medical aid for the sick. She founded a free 
dispensary, the earliest of the kind known in Chula 
inscriptions at Tanjore. It was called Sundara-Sola-

His religious 
toleration. 

Rajariija the 
Great alias 
Riijaraja I, 
985-1013 A.D. 

His sister 
Kunda.va.i. 
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Vinnagar Atulasalai, apparently (by herself) after her 
father king Sundara-Chola Parantaka II. She bought 9 ma 
of land for 70 kasu and presented it for its upkeep in 1015 
A.D. Four years later, having found the grant insufficient, 
she purchased 1! ground and donated it to the hospital. 
She left the management of the gift to one Savarnan 
~rayan Madhurantakan and his descendants, evidently to 
secure its proper supervision. The order was issued from 
the palace at Palaiyaru, the home of Rajendra-Chola I, 
in whose 3rd year the first grant was made, the land 
having been purchased by her from the big assembly of 
Rajakesari-chaturvedimangalam. In the 7th year of the 
same king, she bought a house site and made up the 
deficit of the Vaidyabhoga provided by her. (M.E.R.l924, 
Appendix B. No. 248 of 1923, Para 14). It has been 
suggested that Kundavai must ha.ve passed away long 
ere this, but this grant of hers made in Rajendra-Uhola's 
7th year, makes it clear that she was still living in that 
year. In a record of her nephew Rajendrachola I, dated 
in his 4th year, mention is made of an endowment by 
this royal lady for a free dispensary at Palayavanavan
madevi-chaturvedimangalam to a member of the family 
of Savarnam Araiyan (Savarnam Araiyan, Chandra
sekharan alias Uttama-Chola-Achalar and his descen
dants).. Though a devout Saiva, she was a tolerant lady 
and her charities extended to Vishnu and Jain temples 
as well. There is a Jain temple on the rock close by 
Tirumalai, ten miles north of Polur, which was in olden 
days known as Kundavai-jinalaya, apparently after her, 
for her other benefactions to Jain temples are known. 
(M.E.R. 1887, Para 7). 

Riijaraja's date is definitely fixed by inscriptions found 
in the Mysore State. Thus one at Balamuri, Seringa
patam Taluk, is dated in his 28th year and Saka 934, 
Paridhavi. (E.C.I. 78, No. 140). He ascended the 
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throne on some day between the 25th June and the 25th 
July 985 A.D. He. ruled for at least 29 years, i.e., to 
about 1013-1014 A;.D. He was undoubtedly the greatest 
among the Chula kings. His reign marks the beginning 
of a period of expansion and prosperity which remained 
practically unbroken, for over a century, except with one 
short interval. Rajarii.ja claims that his rule extended 
as far as Quilon and Coorg in the West, and from Ceylon 
and Cape Comorin to the borders of Orissa. His, 
descendants extended the Chola authority to Burma and 
the Malay Archipelago. (!tladras Review,_ 1902, Page 
246 and M.E.R. 1892, Para 11.) 

His military achievements are recorded in thousands His military 

of inscriptions found all over the Madras Presidency and ~~:~uests: 
the eastern districts of this State. From a study of chronology. 

these, it has been suggested by Mr. V. Venkayya that no 
expedition was undertaken by him until the eighth year 
of his reign (or A.D. 994). He apparently silently 
prepared himself for the struggle which was required to 
restore the ChUla power. The exact chronology of ·his, 
conquests is not yet settled. But a great many of his. 
conquests should have been completed before 1002 A.D., 
or his seventeenth regnal year. An inscription of that· 
year (at Tenkarai, Madura District) calls him "Rajasraya" 
and adds the qualifying phrase "the conqueror of the 
world." As Mr. H. Krishna Sastri has suggested, we 
have to infer from this statement that with the conquest 
of Ceylon, which must have been completed in his 17th 
year, Rajaraja had actually conquered all enemies whose. 
dominions he thought of acquiring. (S.I.I. II. V. 5, f.n. 2.). 

In the first campaign concluded before the 8th year, Campaign 

he appears. to have fought against a combination of the ap~ainst 
_ . andyas and 

Chera and Pilndya kmgs. The Pandyas seem to have Cberas. 

held the post of Kandalur Siilai, which appears to have 
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been situated in the dominions of the Chera king. The 
Pandyan king was probably Amarabhujanga of the 
Tiruvalangadu plates and the port of Virinam mentioned 
in them is perhaps the same as Kiindaliir Salai, or very 
near it, The Chera king was probably Bhiiskara Ravi
varman, who ruled from 978 to 1036 A.D. (Travancore 
A rchceological Series ii. 33). The Pandya king is said 
to have been seized by Rajaraja, while his general 
captured the port, and destroyed the fleet. Rajaraja, 
however, seems to have fought against the Pandyas 
again and again, the Pandyas being the hereditary 
enemies of the Chulas. Among the places taken was 
one named Udagai which he stormed. This place has 
been referred to in many inscriptions and literary works 
Though it has not yet been satisfactorily identified, it 
should have been a stronghold situated in the Chera 
or the Pandya country. Mr. Venkayya thinks it 
was situated in the latter kingdom, while Mr. K. V. 
Subramania Iyer has suggested that it was in the former, 
Mr. Subramania Iyer suggests that as Udiya means Chera, 
it is not unlikely that Udagai was a place in the Kerala 
country, for it is said that Rajaraja obtained a victory 
after defeating the U diyas. It is possible it lay on the 
Chera-Pandya border. (See S.I.I. II. v. and T.A.S. 
III. i. 117 note 1). After the conquest of the Chera and 
Pandya kingdoms, Rajaraja took the title of" Mnmmadi 
Chola" or "the Chola who wears the three crowns," i.e., 
the Chera, Chula and Pandya, This occurs first in an 
inscription of his 14th regnal year. The term "Mum· 
madi" should be distinguished from " Mummadi" which 
occurs in his inscriptions of the 3rd, 4th and lOth years, 
which means the thrice-powerful Chola, much like 
Mummadi-Bhima and Nurmadi-Taila. (S.l.I. II. V. 
Introd. 3). The conquest of the Chera and Pandya king
doms must have been completed just before the 8th year, 
as he is represented in inscriptions of that year as having 
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been wedded by the Goddess of Earth as well as of Pros~ 
perity. At the latest, the conquest of the Cheras should 
have been accomplished by about the middle of the lOth 
ye<tr of his reign. A number of records enable us to fix 
this date as the probable one for this expedition. (M.E.R. 
19~6, Appendix C. 193, 234 and 248, all dated in his lOth 
regnal year). Though the conquest of the Pandyas and 
Cheras is referred to in his inscriptions, no inscriptions 
of his appear to exist in the Chera country, i.e., Malabar 
and Tra.vancore .. A much damaged inscription found at 
Semir in the North Arcot District supplies further details 
of his Southern and '\Vest Coast expeditions. It says he 
destroyed the town of Madura, conquered the haughty 
kings of Kollam, and Kodungohir (Cranganore) and that 
the kings of the sea (Kadalaraisar) waited on him. Raja
raja is given the further epithets Tennaparakraman Q.nd 
Kirtiparakrama-Solan. (lt!.E.R. 1912, Appendix B. 
No. 394 ; also Para 22). 

According to certain inscriptions found in the temple Occupation of 

at Kuttalam, Tinnevelly Districtt it is clear that Rajaraja Tinneveu,. 

introduced the '.ramil script into the Pandya country, 
where, until then, the Vatteluttu was employed for 
writing Tamil. (M.E.R. 1918, Appendix B. Nos. 454 
and 455 of 1917). These inscriptions state that in 
renovating the temple, the older inscriptions in Vattam 
(or Vatteluttu) were replaced by new ones engraved in 
Tamil. All the inscriptions hitherto described ·in that 
part of the country and assignable to a period earlier than 
the time of Rajariija I, i.e., beginning of the lOth century 
A.D., have been actually found to be in Vatteluttu 
characters and this is in consonance with the import of 
these two inscriptions. Vatteluttu inscriptions of Raja-· 
raja I have been found as far south as Suchindiram. 
(M.E.R. 1896, Appenix B. lOth, 14th and 15th years). 
Before the fourteenth year of his reign (i.e., 998-999 A.D.),. 

M. Gr. VOL, II, 60 
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Conquest of he shonld have conquered Vengai-nadu, i.e., thlil Eastern 
Vengi, 
Gangapadi, Chalukya territory, Gangapadi and Nulambapadi which 
a~d.!\nlamba- formed part of the present Mysore State (see below), and 
padi. Tadigaipadi, which Sir John Fleet thinks included the 

present Krishnarajpete, N agamangala, Mandya, Seringa
patam and Malva.lli Taluks. (l.A.. X.'\:X. 109). As Mr. 
Venkayya. has pointed out that in the Hoskote and 
Devanhalli Talaks of the Bangalore District a number 
of inscriptions have been found which mention Dadigavari 
or Tadigavari, which in later times bore the name of 
Vikramachola-mandala,it is possible Tadigaipii.di included 
in Rajaraja's time these taluks as well. According to 
Eastern Chalukya copper-plate grants, the kingdom of 
Vengi was without a ruler about this time. The inter
regnum had lasted for twenty-seven years. Apparently 
Rajaraja ended the interregnum and restored peaceful 
government by placing Saktivarman on the throne. 
(S.I.l. Joe. cit. 3. E.I. VI. 349). About the same period, 
Rajarajil appears to have conquered Kudumalainii.du, 
modern Coorg, where an inscription of his !at Malambai) 
has been traced. His general in this war was 
Panchavanmiira ya. 

Conquest of His other conque.sts included Kollam (Quilon) on the 
K&iinga. Malabar Coast and Kalinga, on the Eastern seaboard. 

As regards the latter, it has been suggested by Mr. 
Venkayya that there were at least two expeditions against 
it. The first of these was led by Rajariija. in person and 
the second by his son Rajendra. It is not unlikely that 
the final conquest was effected by Rajendra-ChOla. The 
first expedition was apparently undertaken to consolidate 
the position of Saktivarman, whom Rajariija had placed 
on the Vengi throne. After that conquest, fresh trouble 
apparently arose in the Kalinga country. A chief named 
Vimaladitya and surnamed Mummadi Bhima and 
Birudanka Bhima appears to have revolted and killed a 
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certain Baja1·aja, apparently a person in whoni king 
Rajaraja was· interested. To put down Vimaliiditya, 
Rajendra-Chi:ila led an expedition. This Vimaladitya is 
distinguished in some inscdptions as the chief of Kuluta, 
though this identification has been doubted. He was 
defeated by Bajendra's general, who besides captured 
1\Iahendragiri and set up a pillar ·of victory on it. Two 
inscriptions on 1\Iahendragiri still attest to this fact.· It 
is clear from these inscriptions that Rajendra had been 
deputed to put down Birudii.nka Bhima's revolt, a task 
in which he succeeded. Vimaladitya is known from 
certain inscriptions to have been at Tiruvaiyar, near 
Tanjore, about 1013-1014 A.D., making gifts to the 
Panchanadesvara temple. Shortly before or after this 
date, he must have married princess Kundavai, daughter 
of Rajaraja and sister of Rajendra-Chola. (S.I I. IL v. 4), 

· The conquest of Ceylon seems to have been simul- Conquest of 

taneously carried out from between 1001-1004 A.D., and Ceylon. 

probably ended only about 1011-1012 A.D. (S.I.I. loc. 
cit.). That is in about the 20th year of his reign. 'l'he 
subjugation of the island was apparently complete about 
the latter year. A Tamil inscription of that year found 
at Padaviya in Ceylon shows that several villages in the 
island were granted by Rajaraja to the temple at Tanjore, 
and they had to remit their assessment to the temple in 
coin or kind. That the conquest was a real and not a 
mere nominal one is proved by the fact that not only 
Ceylon received the name of Mummudi-Solamandalam 
after one of his own titles, but also temples and towns in 
it were named after his other names and titles. (.M.E.R., 
Pari VI. 21). The conquest of Ceylon and its subjection 
to the Chulas is placed beyond all doubt by the discovery 
of ChUla inscriptions in Ceylon. Two mutilated inscrip-
tions in the Colombo Museum. (M.E.R. 1913, Appendix 
B. Nos. 616 and 618), which may be referred to 

M. Gr. VOL. II 60*. 
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Rajendra-Chola's time, mention the village of Manduttam, 
otherwise called Rajarajapumm. situated in Ilam or 
1\fummudisolamandalam, so called, as above stated, after 
one of the titles of Rajaraja. At Mandottam there was 
a Siva temple, called Rajaraja-esvaratta-Mahadeva. 
Manduttam has bflen identified with modern Mantota, in 
Ceylon, where there are somfl ancient remains, opposite 
to the southern end of the island of Mannar including 
those of a celebrated Tamil temple dedicated to Tirukes
vara, i.e., Vishnu. (Parker, Ancient Ceylon, 251). Some 
of the generals who fell in battles in his Ceylon war are 
mentioned in two Tiruchengode copper-plates dated in 
his 5th and lOth regnal years. (M.E.R. 1914, Appendix 
A. Nos. 10 and l1 ). 

A record of the 2nd year of his reign registers a grant 
of land made by the residents of Vinnandai alias. Vikrama 
Pandiyanalhir, a village in Kottur-nadu, which was a sub
division of Ila-mandalam, to the temple at Kuttii.lam in the 
Tinnevelly District. This. record proves clearly that both 
the Pandya country and Ceylon were subject to Rii.jaraja's 
sway .. (M.E.B. 1918, Appendix B. Nos. 454 of 1917), 

About two or three years later, i.e., about lOOt> A. D., or 
100() A.D., Rajaraja led an expedition against the Western 
Chalukyas. The real cause of the war is not known. It 
has been surmised that the conquest of Gangavii.di and. 
Nolambavadi, which were among the feudatory kingdoms 
of the Bashtrakutas and Western Cbalukyas in succession, 
should have embittered Chii.lukya feelings against Raja~ 
raja. Sat)'asraya (or Iravi Bedanga), son of Taila II, 
was the ruling king of the Chalukyas at the time. The 
victory over Satyasraya is mentioned in the Tiruvii.langadu 
and the large Leyden grants and in one of the Tanjore 
inscriptions. In the Tamil records of Rajaraja, the 
reference to the conquest of the 7! Jakh country of 
Rattapadi should be taken to mean this conquest. There 
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is an independent confirmation of this expedition. Ac
cording to the Hottur inscription of Satyasraya, dated 
in 1007-1008 A.D., the Chola king, called in it Nurmadi
Chula and named Rajendra, having colleC'ted a force 
numbering 900,000 men had pillaged the whole country, 
had slaughtered the women, the children and the 
Brahmans, and taking the girls to wife, had destroyed 
their caste. (Bombay Gazetteer, I. ii. 433). Apparently 
the war was fought on lines unapproved by Manu and 
other law-givers of ancient days (see ante under Chiiluk
yas). Sa.tyasraya claims to have put-the Chola king to 
flight and to have acquired great stores of wealth and 
vehicles. An inscription at Uttattur, near Trichinopoly 
(M.E.R. No.575 of 1912), dated in the 3rd year of 
Rajendra-Chula I mentions the fight with Satyasraya. 
It is evident that Rajendra-Chola while still a prince, 
actually followed the expedition against Satyasraya and 
fought in the battle referred to in the Hottur inscription. 
Rajariija appears to have attached much importance to 
his victory over Satyil.sraya as he is said to have presented 
gold flowers to the Rajarajeswara temple on his return 
from the expedition. (S.I.I. II. v. 6). 

The date of this war has not been fixed quite definitely. Date of this 

As mentioned above; it has been surmised to have taken ;(8B~006· 1007 

place towards the end of the 21st year of his reigq or the 
beginning of the 22nd year. (S.I.I. II. v. 6). It is not 
mentioned in inscriptions of his 21st regnal year. An 
inscription of his 22nd year at Tiruvaiyar, Tanjore 
District, refers to the conquest of Rattapadi, i.e., Western 
Chalukya country. (M.E.R. 1895, Para 11, No. 217 of 
1914). Another inscription dated in the same year, is, 
however, silent on this point, while those· dated in his 
23rd year and subsequent years mention the achievement. 
The inference is possible that the conquest took 
place somewhere about 1006-1007 A.D., which is 
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entirely in accordance with the date of the Hottur 
inscription. 

The order of his conquests is indicated generally in 
Rajaraja's extant inscriptions. Generally it may be 
remarked that up to his 9th year, he is known in in
scriptions as Rajakesarivarman without any allusion to 
his conquests. His inscl'iptions dated from the lOth to 
the 12th year have the epithet Kandalilr siilai kala 
marutta and the later ones begin with the famous 
introduction tirwnagalpola, etc., and furnish a complete 
list of his conquests. (M.E.R. 1924, Para 10). Three 
of his inscriptions dated in his 14th year, however, give 
us a historical introduction, which thus enumerates the 
order of his victories; Salai, Tattapadi (? Tadigapadi), 
Talaikkadu (Talkad), Nulamhapadi, Pirudigangavalanadu 
and Vengai·nadu. It states that he cut off the ships at 
Salai by sending his army and that he conquered the 
above named countries with his forces. The inference 
has been suggested that be did not himself lead his 
forces at Salai. (M.E.R. 1923 Appendix B. No. 876 of 
1922 and Appendix C, 67 and 121 of 1928; Para 27). 
As inscriptions belonging to a period long before his 
22nd year or 23rd year, these do not refer to the con
quest of Rattapadi. 

The last war in which Riijaraja engaged was, according 
to Mr. Venkayya, one which was undertaken by him in 
the 29th year of his reign. (i.e., 1013-1014 A.D.). He 
sent, in that year, it is stated, an expedition against the 
TwE:lve Thousand Islands. (S.TI. IT. v. 7). Which group 
in the Indian Ocean is denoted by this natne has not yet 
been determined. The reference may be to the Lacca
dives and Maldives, as the conquest of Malabar had been 
accomplished already and these i::;]ands remained over 
from then .unconquered. But as the conquest of tbes~ 
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12,000 islands is mentioned as an accomplished fact in 
an inscription of his 23rd regnal year (E.C IX, Channa
patna, 128), the e:Kpedition referred to by Mr. Venkayya 
as having been undertaken in his 29th year must have 
been for putting down some revolt or other in the islands. 
The original conquest of these lands should have been 
effected in 1007-1008 A.D. and the revolt put down by 
the expedition of 1013-1014 A.D. 

During his reign Pakenadu, forming the northern Conqn~st of 

t f h d N 11 D. . b Pakeaadu. 
par o t e mo ern e ore 1stnct, was o-verrun y one 
of his feudatories named Paraman Malapadiyar, chief of 
Riirukudi in Tanjavur Kurram. (M.E.R. 1921,. Appendix 
C. No. 79; also Para 31). 

The conquest of that part of Mysore known as Gangapii.di ~onque~t ?f 
dN 1 b d. . G -a· U() 000 dN I b a· uangandior an u am apa 1 (~.e., angava lu , an u am a vii. 1 Nulambapadi, 

32,000) seems to have been completed about 1004 A.D. l~1oo' 
It was apparently undertaken after the conquest of the 
Cheras and Pandyas and the Vengi and Kalinga king-
doms. It was evidently part of the compaign against 
the Western Chalukyas. 'fhe expeditions against these 
provinces preceded, in fact, the one against Satyii.sraya. 
The earliest reference to Rajaraja in Mysore is contained 
in a recently found inscription at Jodi Kempapura, 
Chamarajnagar Taluk, in which he is referred to as Vira 
Narayana. It is dated in Saka 913, cyclic year Khara, 
or A.D. 991. (M.E.R. 1917, Part II, Para 91). We find 
him established near Hoskote in Saka 920, cyclic year 
Hevilmnbi, or 997 A.D. (E.C. IX. Hoskote 111). As the 
conquest of Gangapadi and N ulambapiidi are referred to in 
inscriptions dated in the 8th, lOth and 19th year of his reign 
(S.I.I. II v. 3 f.n.e, E.C. X, Mulbagal 123, E.C. III, 140 
Seringapatam, which must be assigned to the same date 
as Mulbagal 123, etc.), it has to be presumed that the 
conquest of these countries was an accomplished fact 
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before the &th regnal year, i.e., about 992 A.D. By 
A.D. 1004, we find his son Rajendra Chula, who was in 
command of the Ch6la army, capturing Talkad, the 
Ganga capital, and bringing the Ganga power to an end. 
The conquest of the south and east of Mysore in an arc 
extending from Arkalgud in the west, through Seringa
patam, north of Nelamangala to Nidugal, appears to have 
been speedily effected. Mr. Rice has suggested that by 
virtue of this conquest Rajendra-Chola assumed the title 
of " Gangaikonda-Chola " or " the conqueror of Ganga 
kingdom." This, however, is now proved to be not well 
founded. The Changalvas, whose kingdom was in the 
Hunsur Taluk and Coorg, were at the same time brought 
under Chula subjection. The victory over them was 
due to a warrior named Manija, under the Chula general 
Panchava-Maharaya, already mentioned. For having 
overcome the Changalvas in the battle of Panasoge, he 
was rewarded by Rajaraja with an estate at Miilavvi, 
now Malambi, and t.he Arkalgud and Yelusavira country, 
together with the title of Khsatriya-sikhiimani Kongiilva 
(Coorg 46), Recently a Kannada virkal has been found 
at Hampapiir, Yedatore Taluk, which refers itself to the 
reign ofRajendra-Chola. It is dated in Saka 956 Srimukha 
year, A.D. 1033. Nanni Changalva calls himself after 
Rajendra-Chula in this inscription. This unmistakably 
shows that he recognizes Rajendra's suzerainty over him. 
(lll.A.R. HH2-13, Part II, Para 69). In the extreme 
north-east connected with Nidugal, was Henjeru, now 
Hemavati, on the northern border of Sira Taluk, a 
subordinate Chula kingdom, whose rulers claimed descent 
from the anbient kings of Uraiyur. The territories under 
Panchava-Mabaraya and the Nidugal chiefs were appar
ently the outposts of the new conquest There is no 
doubt whatever that the Cholas contemplated the entire 
subjugation of Mysore. But in this attempt they were 
foiled in the west by the Hoysalas, who were now rising· 
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t0 power. Thus, Rajaraja's general Apprameya is said, 
in 1006 A.D., to have encountered the Hoysala king's 
minister Naganna, (E.G. III, T.Narsipur 44) and to have 
won a battle over other Hoysala leaders at Kalavur, 
identified with Kaleyur, near 1\Ialingi, oppol>ite Talkii.d, 
on the other side of the river. 

This Apr:tmeya is said to have belonged to the Teya· 
kula, to which he is said to have been an ornament. 
He is described in glowing colours as-"" 

"unassisted lion," "fond of war,'' "favourite hero of his 
master," "destruction to the race of hill chiefs," "a jewel on 
the battle-field," "a pillar of victory," "a bee at the lotus 
feet of Rajaraja-Deva," "lord of Kottamandala," etc. 

He seems to have himself fallen in the battle and to 
have won by his valour in the plains of Kalavur a name 
to endure as long as the sun and the moon. Then, 
Panchava-Maharii.ya, another of Rajaraja's leaders, refer
red to above, conducted victorious expeditions along the 
west coast. tE.G. III. Seringapatam 140). In this 
inscription, he is spoken of as a bee at the lotus feet of 
Rajaraja. He is said to have obtained the rank of 
1\Iabadandanayaka for Bengi-mandala (i.e., Vengi) and 
Ganga-mandala, which seems to show that he was com· 
mander-in-chief of the forces sent against these countries. 
A graphic description of the manner in which he 
displayed the might of his arms is given in the above 
quoted inscription, dated in Saka 934, Cyclic year 
Paridhtivi, corresponding to the 28th year of Rajaraja. 
(1012 A.D.) "He seized Tuluva and Konkana, pursued 
after Maleya, pushed aside and passed over Chera, 
Tuluva and Hattiga as if in sport and desired the small 
Balvala (Ballegola) country (near Seringapatam), that 
ma-raya; what enemy could stand before him when he 
knit his brows? To those who were his friends like a 
moon; to his enemies like- a raging Yama, or a fierce 
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Mar,i, was this mast elephant of l\Iummadi-Chula." 
Who this Panchavamahariiya was is made known in 
Seringapatam 125, dated in 1012 A.D. (not 1065 A.D. as 
stated in E.G. III). He was apparently Rajendra-Chola 
himself, who is there called "Pancbava-mahiiraya 
Rajendra-Chola." This inscription is on the north base 
of the Ramadeva temple at Kirangiir and records the 
fact that Panchava-mahiirayR. Rajendra-Chula, filled with 
wealth, camped here, and constructed a stone pond of 
pure water. As "Panchava" is a title of the Pandyas, 
"Panchava-maharaya" may be taken to mean the king 
(or conqueror) of the Pandyas, a title assumed by 
Rajendra-Chola because, perhaps, he took part with his 
father in the conquest of the Pandyas. In l\Iysore, 
however, the Kongii.lvas were opposed by the Hoysala 
king Nripa-Kiima in 1022 and 1026 A.D. (E.G. v. 
Manjarabad 43; Arkalgud 46) and maJe no headway in 
extending the Chula conquests in that part of the country. 
(Rice, Mysore and Goorg from tlze Inscriptions, 86). 

The conquests of Rajaraja, as detailed in various 
inscriptions in this State, are described in (E.G. IX) 
Channapatna 128 of his 23rd year. During his long 
life, we are told, of growing strength, he was pleased to 
destroy the ships at Kandaliir Salai; conquer with his 
heroic and victorious army Vengai-nadu, Gangapadi, 
Nulambapadi, Tadigaivali, Kudamalai-nadu, Kollam, 
Kalingam, Ilamandalam, the strong and stubborn 
Singalas, the Irattapadi Seven-and-a-half lakh (country) 
and the twelve thousand ancient islands of the sea; a.nd 
deprive the Seliyar (i.e., the Pandyas) of their splendour 
at the very time when their greatness, which was adored 
everywhere, became conspicuous. 

In the 29th year of his reign (or A.D. 1013), Rajo,raja 
performed the Tuliibhiira ceremony, i.e., weighing 
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one self against gold, pearls or other such costly material, 
in order to celebrate his victories. He seems to have 
performed the Tuliibhiira ceremony thrice; once at 
Uttiramerur in Chingleput District, in the temple called 
Tuliibhara Sri-Koyil, the present Sundara-Varada
Perumal temple, wherein there is an inscription of his. 
(M.E.R. l!l23, Appendix: C. No. 197 of 1923). In an 
inscription of his 28th year found at Tiruvisuhir, Tanjore 
District, reference is made to the performance of the 
Tuliibhiira ceremony in the Siva temple of that place. 
(M.E.R. 1907, Para 37). His chief queen Lokamabadevi 
also performed the h iranyagarbha, passing her body 
through a golden cow. (M.E.R. 1907, 75). 

Inscriptions of his 7th, 12th, 16th, 19th, 22nd, 27th, His 

28th and 30th regnal years have been found in the f~s~~~~ous 
Kolar District. In E.G. X, Kolar 75, of his 7th year, he District. 

is describ8d as the lord of seven beautiful cities, wherever 
they were. This epithet is not met with elsewhere in 
his inscriptions. One of his generals in 1\Iysore was 
Nolambi'idhirii.ja, who in 1000 A.D. gave Perbanna. 
(Hebbani) to the plunderer of Kadiyanna (? Kaduvetti). 
A farmer at this place is recorded to have repaired the 
big tank which was breached. (E.G. X Mulbagal208 and 
209). Nolambadhiraja made a grant in his favour on 
the oceasion. Mulbagal123 dated in 1003 A.D. (E.G. X) 
enumerates all his conquests including the destruction of 
the ships at Kandahir Salai, Vengainad, Gangapadi, 
N ulambapadi, Tadigivali, Kollam, Kalin gam, Kudumalai-
oadu, and after having crossed the deep sea, the impregn-
able Niraujaram ; and the Pandyas. His grants to the 
Pidiiriyar temple at Kolar are mentioned in an inscription 
dated in his 12th and 22nd years (E.G. X, Kolar 106c 
and 10Gb) dated in 990 and 1006 A.D. The worshipper 
of the goddess was a Saiva Brahmana of the Kausika 
gotra. A lithic grant in the 27th year of his reign 
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(Saka 932, Cyclic year Sadharana), shows that 
Nolambadhiraja Churayya was a feudatory of his ruling 
over Kaivara and the neighbouring country (Chintamani 
118). An inscription dated in 997 A.D. (Saka 920, 
Cyclic year Hevilarnbi) has been found at Kamasamudram 
in Hoskote Taluk. (E.G. IX Hoskote 111). Channapatna 
47 and 128, the former of which is much effaced and 
contains the Tamil introduction of the latter, give 
particulars of all the conquests of Rajaraja. Channapatna 
128 is of the 23rd regnal year or A.D. 1007. It records 
a. grant to a Vishnu temple founded in the na.me of 
Rajaraja at Manalur (see above). In the same year, three 
other grants in favour of the same god were made. (E.G. 
IX, Channapatna 132, 130 and 131). One was by the 
members of the village assembly of Vandur alias 
Solamadevi-Chaturvedimangalam (an agrahiira named 
after one of the queens of the king). Another was by 
the village assembly of Pungamir (now Hoogamir in 
Channapatna Taluk), alias Trailokyamahadevi-Chatur
v.edimangalam (so called after another queen of the king). 
A third was by the citizens of Nigarli-Solapuram. In 
1013 A.D., the assembly of Punganur above named 
granted certain lands for the offerings of rice to be made 
to the god Kundavi-Vinnagar-Alvar. (E.G. IX Channa· 
patna 42a). A grant made in the 28th year of Rajaraja's 
reign, corresponding to Saka 934 (A.D. 1012), by the 
Mahadandanayaka Panchava-Maharaya, the commander
in-chief of Rajaraja's forces in Vengi and Gangavadi, has 
been registered as Seringapatam 140 (see above). 
Rajaraja's conquests are described in T.-Narasipur 35. 
(E.G. III). It may be set down to J 003-1004 A.D., as 
itis nearly· in the same terms as Mulbaga.l123, which is 
dated in his 19th regnal year. This record testifies to a 
grant by the giimundas of Mayilangi (of Idai-nad) and 
other places in the name of Periya Kundavai Alvar (i.e., 
Rajaraja's elder sister), in favour of Vinnagara Alvar at 
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Manalur. An inscription dated in the 30th regnal year 
refers to a grant by Rajaraja as Rajaraja-vidanga-Deva. 
(E.G. III, T. Narsip11r 48). Apparently it was after his 
name "Vidanga," (same as Vitanka) that the chief god 
in the Tanjore temple was named Dakshinameru
Vidangan. (S.I.l. II. v. 20). 

There are certain intervals in the reign of Rajaraja. Period of 

d · h" h h h b "l"t pe11ceful urmg w 1c t ere appear to ave een no m1 1 ary rule-

expeditions. The first of these is that between the 18th Construction 
. d 005 of Temples. and the 21st years correspondmg to A.D. 1002 an 1 

A.D. respectively. Mr. Venkayya has suggested that it 
was during this period that Rajaraja received the title of 
Sri·Ri'ijaliija, which occurs first in inscriptions of the 
19th year (A.D. 100S). From the Kongudesa-rajakkal, 
it is learnt that he made certain gifts to the Chidambaram 
temple in Saka 926, or A.D. 1004. It is probable that 
the title of Sri·-Riijaraja was conferred on him by the 
temple authorities at Chidambaram. Perhaps this was 
also the period when he conceived the idea. of building 
the great temple at Tanjore and made arrangements for 
the construction to commence. (S.I.I. II. V. 5). It was 
during this period that he seems to have built and 
endowed a temple devoted to Vishnu at Tadimalingi, 
near Talkad. There are stone records of his reign at 
this place. They are on the basement of the Janardana 
temple, which they call Iravikulamanikka Vinnagar, or 
Ravikulamanikya Vishnugriha. One of these records is 
T.-Narasipur 35 (E.G. III), which seems to be dated in 
the 20th year of Rajaraja, or A.D. 1004. The other 
records may belong to the same date. They record the 
purchase of lands for the temple from funds. provided 
by Periya-Kundavi Alvar, elder sister of Rajaraja, so 
named to distinguish her from her namesake, the daughter 
of Rajaraja. RavikulamrZnikya was one of the titles (see 
below) of Rajaraja. The sale deed was, it would appear, 
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placed under the protection of the Srivaishnavas of the 
temple. This mention of Srivaisbnavas in early 12th 
century, in connection with a Vishnu temple, shows 
that they were existent long before the advent of Sri 
Ramanuja. (M.A.R. 1912, Para 77). Kundavi and 
Rajaraja were not only devout Saivas but also ardent 
worshippers of Vishnu, a rare example of tolerant 
religious zeal which is fully reflected in the style of the 
Tanjore temple built by Rajaraja. (M.A.R.1912, Para 77). 

The next period during which Rajaraja turned his· 
attention from warfare to peaceful pursuits was from the 
23rd to the :.'.9th year. The Chota dominions probably 
enjoyed pea~e and the king apparently devoted his 
energies to the task of internal administration. The 
building of the Rajarajesvara temple in Tanjore and the 
many endowments and gifts to it must have occupied a 
prominent place in his mind during these years. 

It was during this period that Rajaraja caused to be 
built the temple of N arasimha n.t Marepalli, near 
Malvalli. It is called in the record relating to it as 
Hajasra.ya Vinnagar Alvar (i.e , Rajasraya Vishnugriha 
Alvar) after Rajasraya, a title of Rajiiraja. Provision for 
the carrying out of its festivals is made in a lithic record 
found at it dated in Saka 935 (A.D. 1012-1013). 
Another inscription dated in Saka 936 (A.D. 1013-
1014) records another grant to it. (M.A.R. 1912, Para 
79). 

Another temple in the Mysore State with which 
Rajaraja's name is closely connected is that of Pidariyar, 
now called the Kolaramma, which, he and his son 
Rajendra-Chola specially patronized and repeatedly 
endowed. Rajendra Chola indeed had its brick parts 
rebuilt in stone. (E.G. X. Kolar 109). 
· Still another temple founded by Rajaraja and referred 
to in a series of inscriptions recording grants to it, is that 
of the god J ayangonda-Chola Vinnagar Alvar at Manahi.r 
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(renamed Nikarili-Chulapuram) near Channapatna, in 
the Bangalore District. The temple was apparently 
completed in the 2Hrd regnal year, or 1007 A.D. The 
village assembly of the place made a grant for the daily 
offerings of the god installed-in the na.me of Rajaraja, 
one of whose titles was Jaya11gonda-Chola-as also 
certain other neighbouring village assemblies and the 
citizens of Nikarili-Chulapuram. (E.G. IX, Channapatna 
128, 130, un and 13:2 dated in 1007 A.D.). Grants were 
also made to it in 1014 A.D., in the third regnal year of 
Rajendra-Chula, Riijariija'::~ son, and about 1030 A.D., also 
in tbe same king's reign. (E.G. IX, Channapatna 129 and 
133). The temple was evidently dedicated to Vishnu, as 
its name shows. The record of 1014 A.D., of Rajendra
Chola's time above quoted confirms this inference, for .it 
plainly states that the Srivaishnavas and the 500 of 
Tiraiyayiram are to protect the charity. The record of 
1007 A.D. of Riijariija's time (E.G. IX, Channapatna 
132), ends with the final verse which says that he who 
protects the charity "will attain "Vaigundaru, the abode 
of Vishnu" and the record of 1014 A.D., (E.G. IX, 
Cbannapatna 127) ends with obeisance to Hari, i.e., 
Vishnu. 

A famous Vaishnava temple of Rajariija's time was the 
ancient one of Variiha-Perumiil at Tiruvadandai, one of 
the108 Vaisbnava divyadesasofthe Nalayiraprabhandam. 
It appears to have been in a flourishing state even in 
Riijariija's time as ruight be inferred from the evidence 
of records in it, of unidentified early Chula kings, of the 
Riishtrakuta king Krishna III and others. Six inscrip
tions of Rajariija dated between the 8th and 29th years 
of his reign have been found in it. In his 17th regnal 
year, 12 fishermen were dedicated to the temple and 
they were required to pay a tax of three-quarters of a 
kCLlanju per head earned by them and to render physical 
assistance also in celebrating the festival called Riijariija-
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devartirunal, which was to last for seven days from the 
Satabhishaj-nakshatra (evidently the star under which 
the .king was born) occuring in the month of A Mni every 
year. CM.E.R. 1911, Para 22). 

, Rajaraja appears to have carried out a revenue survey 
and settlement in the 17th year of his reign or A.D. 
1002. (M.E.R. 1913, ii. 21; !JI.E.R. 1918. ii. Appendix 
B. No. 199 of 1917). ]n his 19th regnal year, there was 
a fresh survey of the land ("measuring of the earth") to 
rectify apparently the small errors in measurement 
which might have crept into the registers maintained by 
village authorities. (ltl.E.R. 1913, .Appendix C. 59; also 
see Part II. Para 21). 'l'he Tanjore inscriptions (S.I./. I) 
bear ample testimony to the accuracy of the operations 
conducted by the king. Land as small in extent as 1-52, 
428,800,000 of a veli was measured and assessed to 
revenue. An inscription at Tiruvisalur in the Tanjore 
District, dated in his 24th year, (M.E.R. No. 44 of 1907) 
also refers to a. revenue survey apparently carried out 
some time before that date (or A.D. 1108). The officer 
of Rajaraja who took an active part in the survey opera
tions was perhaps the general (senapati) Kuravan 
Ulagalandan alias Rajariija-mahiirajan. His title Ulaga
landan, one who measured the earth, might, Mr.Venkayya 
suggests, have been given to him in recognition of his 
services in connection with the survey operations. It 
was evidently as a result of this survey and settlement 
that Rajaraja issued his famous order dated the l43rd 
day of his 24th year (1008 A.D.) in which he confiscat
ed to the villages concerned the lands of those who did 
not pay the taxes due along with their brethern. This 
order, it is not a little curious to note, was made applicable 
only to "villages of Brahmanas," "villages of Vaikha· 
nasas" (Srivaishnavas of Pre-Ramanuja times) and 
"villages of Sramanas," i.e., Jains in the home province 
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and in the provinces of the Pandya and Tondainadu. The 
order was written by the Royal Secretary and approved 
by the Chief Secretary and engraved by order on the day 
mentioned above. CM.E.R. 1897, Para 3; see also S.I.I. 
III, No. 9). 

The result of the survey and resurveys effected by 
Rajariija. seems to be indicated in certain of the inscrip~ 
tions. It seems inferable from these, that at least in 
some cases, the surplus of paddy resulting from the 
survey was made over to temples for the offerings of the • 
gods. In one case (J'JI.E.R. 1924, Part II, Para 13, 
Appendix C. No. 385 of 19~4), one of Rajaraja's queens 
(Panchavanmadevi) gave the surplus of 900 Kalams of 
paddy to a temple. Possibly the village was managed 
by her as her own. 

Rajaraja was undoubtedly the greatest of the Imperial Rajar-4ja's 

Chula line. Whether from the energy displayed by him ~~~~!~~!!.and 
in regaining the glory of his ancient heritage or from 
the extent of his vast conquests, he must be styled 
"Great." He was undoubtedly as eminent an adminis-
trator as a soldiP.r. He seems to have chosen his men 
well and to have trusted them. He was possessed 
of organising skill and knew how to win over the good will 
of the residents of the new territories added to his kingdom 
by his wise and far-seeing ways. He reconciled them by 
allowing them the fullest local freedom and by the system 
of rural government he adopted through the aid of village 
assemblies which were nearly sovereign in their territories. 
Though probably gentle by disposition, he was, as became 
a soldier, not too prone to excuse wanton disobedience or 
slackness. His treatment of the defaulting tax-payers 
has been referred to above. Religious and pious, he 
seems to have built many temples, of which the greatest 
and most famous is the Riijarajesvara (now called 
Brihadisvara) at Tanjore. Though apparently. a strict 

M. Gr. VOL. II 61 
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Saiva, he was tolerant towards Jainism and Buddhism 
and as regards Vaishnavism, he was apparently a wor
shipper as much of Vishnu as of Siva. His devotion to 
his elder sister Kundavai is one of the pleasing features 
of his character, which for its forcefulness and true 
charity is without a parallel in Chula history. His 
singularly blameless career, as king, conqueror and man 
stamp him as a ruler worthy of the highest praise. His 
love of system, as displayed by his administrative acts
whether in the measurement of land or the building 
of a temple or engraving of his conquests on its stone 
walls-mark him out as a business-like and gifted 
personage· who tried to avoid mistakes as far as it 
lay in his power and to leave his impress on the history 
of his country. Among the great works that he under
took anc1 achieved are some which have been found not 

· merely useful to this day to mankind but also admired 
by successive generations of men and women, as grand 
works of art. 

Of Bajaraja's intellectual worth much may be written. 
l\Ir. Venkayya in his dispassionate review of this king's 
career remarks thus of the innovation he introduced into 
the composition of the inscriptions which be ordered to 
be engraved on the walls of the temple he caused to be 
constructed at his capital :-

"That part of Rajaraja's intellectual nature to which 
students of South Indian history owe most is the desire on 
his part to record his military achievements in every one of 
his inscriptions and thus hand down to posterity some of the 
important events of his life. As far !1S we know at present, 
Rajarajadeva was the first king of Sou them Indiat o introduce . 
this innovation into his inscriptions. Before his time, powerful 
kings ()f the Pallava, Pandya arid Chola dynasties had reigned 
in the south, and some of them had made extensive conquests. 
But none of them seems to have thought of leaving a record 
on stone of his military achievements. For instance, we have 
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many stone inscriptions in Southern India of the Chola king 
Parantaka I, whose extensive conquests are well known. Of 
these the stone inscriptions refer only to the conquests of 
Madura. Even this item of information v..ould probably be 
missing had it not been for the fact that the king bore the 
name of his grand-father Parakesarivarman, and it was con
sequently necessary to add the epithet "conqueror of Madura" 
in order to avoid confusion. The idea of Rajarajadeva to add 
a short account of his military achievements at the beginning 
of every one of his inscriptions was entirely his own. His 
action in this respect is all the more laudable because his 
successors evidently followed his example and have left us 
more or less complete records of their conquests. But for the 
historical introductions which are often found at the beginning 
of the Tamil inscriptions of Chola kings, the lithic records of 
the Tamil country would be of very little value, and con
sequently even the little advance that has been made in eluci
dating the history of Southern India would have been well 
nigh impossible. Early Tamil records are dated not in the 
Saka or any other well-known era but in the regnal year of 
the king to whose time the grants belong, and palreogra.phy is 
not always a very safe guide in South Indian history. With 
the help of the names of contemporary kings of other dynasties 
meutioned in the historical introductions of the Tamil inscrip
tions, it has been possible to fix the approximate dates of most 
of the Chola kings. Consequently, the service which Raja
rajadeva has rendered to epigraphists in introducing a brief 
account of his military achievements at the beginning of his 
stone inscriptions cannot be over-estimated. The historical 
side of the king's intellectual nature is further manifested in 
the order which he issued to ha.ve all the grants made to the 
Rajarajesvara temple engraved on stone. That this order of the' 
king wes not due entirely to self-glorific:1tion is borne out by 
other records. For instance, an inscription of his reign found 
at Tirumalavadi in the Trichinopoly district (M.E.R. 1895, 
No. 92 of 1895) records an order of the king to the effect that 
the central shrine of the Vaidyanatha temple at the place 
should be rebuilt and that, before pulling down the walls, the 
inscriptions engraved on them should be copied in a book. 
The records were subsequently re-engraved on the walls from 
the book after the rebuilding was finished." 

M. Gr. VOL. II 61"' 
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The fact is borne out by the form of the characters 
employed in the re-engraving of the early inscriptions. 
(M.E.R. 1920, Para 17. No. 92 of 1895). 

We get some idea of the spirit with which Bajaraja 
treated his soldiers from a study of his army organization. 
He was evidently anxious that his army should get its 
due share in the glory derived from his extensive 
conquests. It was evidently the same army which was 
called "the great warlike army" during the reign of his 
successor Rii.jendra-Chula I. '!'he names of as many as 
34 re:giments are known and these seem to have been 
evidently named after the titles of the king or of his son, 
which indicates the attachment he and his son bore to 
the army. These may be termed, in modern terminology, 
the King's Own or Royal Regiments. These titles may 
be taken to have been bestowed on them after they had 
distinguished themselves in some engagement or other. 
One of these was the regiment named after his surname : 
Kodandarama-terinjat,ar. Two other bodies called Taya
tonga-terinja and M uttaval-pettu-Kaikolar are peculiar 
and the origin of their names is somewhat obscure. 
(M.E.R. 1921, Para 28.) The regiments were divided 
into elephant troops, cavalry and infantry. Thirteen 
of the 32 regiments known appear to have been designated 
Valangai- Velaikkam-ppadaigal, i.e., Velaikkara troops 
of the Right Hand. This shows that there should have 
been other regiments set down to the " Left Hand," 
'Whether this distinction has anything to do with the 
origin of the South-Indian castes other than Brahman 
into "Right Hand" and " Left Hand" has still to be 
determined, The term Velaikkara has been rendered 
into Volunteer by Mr. Venkayya, who adds the sugges
tion that they "were perhaps volunteers who enlisted 
when the occasion (velai) for their services arose." These 
velaikkara regiments later appear to have migrated into 
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Ceylon and took service there under the Singhalese kings. 
From the description given of them in the Ceylonese 
chronicle, Mahawansa, we learn that they belonged to 
the working classes and consisted of Valangai (Right 
Hand) and Idangai (Left Hand), Sirudanam, Pillaigal
danam, Vadugar (i.e., northerners or those from the 
Telugu country), 1\Ialayalar (those from the Malayalam 
country), Parivarakkondam (i.e., those of the fishermen 
caste) and others, and that their leaders were the 
Valanjiyar <i.e., Banajigars) and the N agarattar (i.e., 
Nagartha of the Kannada country). Apparently the 
Velaikkara troops who took service under Vijayabahu I, 
the Singhalese king referred to above, refused to 
proceed against the Cbolas in their mother country and 
that king is stated in an inscription, dated in the 30th 
year of his reign, to have successfully quelled their 
rebellion. (11I.E.R. 1913, Part II, Para 30). Though these 
Yelaikkara troops appear to have served as mercenaries 
under the Singhalese kings at the close of the 11th 
century, at the beginning of that century, while under 
Rajariija, the Cbola king, and his son, they seem to have 
been part of thtl regular army recruited on a voluntary 
basis. Rajaraja kept up a close connection between the 
troops and the temples erected by him. Thus, several 
men taken from the. regiments, were appointed musicians 
in the great temple at Tanjore and remunerated as such. 
To some of these regiments the management of certain 
of the shrines was committed, and they were expected 
to provide for their requirements. Others were granted 
loans from the temple treasuries on interest which they 
appear to have agreed to return in cash. Though kind 
and even generous to the troops, Rajaraja appears to 
have inspired fear into them as a disciplinarian. Thus, 
certain inscriptions of his, which refer to military opera· 
tions going on towards the close of his reign, state how 
some of his officers of high rank (Perundanam) and 
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others who were apparently arbitrators and judges 
(naduvirakkum) vowed themselves to put up lamps in 
the Rajarajesvara temple at Tanjore, if no disgrace betook 
them at the hands of the king on their return from the 
war. (S.I.I. II. V.ll. n. 2). 

A number of Kaikkolars (weavers) of different classes, 
named after his titles are mentioned in different inscrip· 
tions (e.g., Parthivii.segaratterinja-Kaikkolar, etc., M.E.R. 
1919, Para 10. Appendix B. No. 49 t of 1918). These 
appear to have been recruited for service as much in the 
army as in the peaceful domestic art of weaving It 
would thus seem that Rajaraja encouraged weavers and 
weaving in his kingdom by paying s-pecial attention to 
the members of this caste. 

The empire of Rajaraja was divided into a number of 
provinces called mandalas. Each mandala was divided 
into a number of V,J,lantidus, each valantidu being named 
after a title of the king. Each valaniidu was further 
subdivided into a number of niidu.~, each niidzt being 
named after the chief village. in it. The empire then 
consisted of a number of. Mandala.Y, valaniidus, nadus and 
villages. It appears that the territorial limits of the 
divisions could not have changed with the change of 
rulers but often fresh names were conferred on them. 
The mandalas known from Rii.jaraja's inscriptions are:-

(1) Chola-mandalam, which appears to have consisted of 
at least nine valanadus. 

(2) Tondai-nadu alias Tonclairnandalam or Jayangonda
Chola-mandalam, which comprized the ancient Pallava 
territory. It consisted of 21 val .. madus, the names being 
often shortened into ncidus, or kottams. 

(3) Pandi-nadu alias Rajaraja-mandalam. This com prized 
the conquered Pandy!~ territory and consisted of seven 
valanadus. 
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(4) l\falai-nadu, which comprized the conquered Chera. 
territory and consisted of only one known ruidu. 

(5) Mudikonda-chola-mandala, which comprized the 
southern portion of Gangavadi (called ·also Gangapadi), 
represented by the present Mysore District. It consisted of 
one valanadu named Gangaikonda Chola-valanadu. Its 
principal nadu was c.1lled Padi-nadu, identified with Hadi
nadu or Hadinuru, with its capital at Xlur in the preseut 
Chamarajnagar Taluk. 

(6) Vikrama-Chola-mandala, that part of Gangavadi 
which is now represented by the northern portion of Ban galore 
District. Its chief valanadu was called Jayangonda-Chola
valanadu. 

(7 j Nikarili-Cbola-mandalam, represented by the present 
Kolar District. 

(8) Nulambapadi, comprising the ancient Nolamba 
territory. Its chief ntidu was called Parivai-niidu after Paruvai, 
modern Parigi, 7 miles north of Hindupur, in the Anantapur 
District. It consisted of the chief places of Kudalur and 
Kusaviir. 

(9) Iram, or Mummudi-Chola-valanadu or mandalam, 
which formed the conquered territory in Ceylon (M.E.R. 1913, 
p. 96), which consisted of two valcma.dus. 

There are also known from inscriptions several other 
11alanadus whose location has not yet been determined. Some 
of these might have belonged to Chola-mandalam proper. 
(S.I.I. II. v. 29 n. 2.). 

Hajaraja seems to have had the assistance of a His Secre

heirarchy of officials, both in the provinces and at his taffiries and 
0 cers. 

head-quarters. Among his officers, two generals are 
referred to in the Tanjore inscriptions, viz., Kuravan 
Ulagalandan alias Rajar~ja-Maharajan and Krishna 
Raman alias Mummadi-Sura-Brahmamarayan. The 
latter was the Chief Secretary (Olai-niiyagan or Tiru'
mandira-volainiiyagan) from the 21st to the 24th year 
()£ the king's reign. 

Whether this Brahmam~raya can be identified with 
the Panchavan Brahmadhiraja, one of the noblemen 
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(pnundaram) of the king, on whom the jivitam (or 
jiighir) of Tagadur-nadu in the present Mysore State 
was bestowed by Rajariija is not clear. (M.E.R. 1910 
Appendix B. No. 254 of 1909.). The inscription which 
supplies this information is one of the 25th regnal 
year of Rajaraja and the donor of the grant mentioned 
in it is described as the son of the Nalgamunda of 
Erumaiya, and a native of Ariyur in Puramalainadu 
(Erumaiya-niilgamunda). Erumainadu which forms the 
first portion of this title is the name generally applied to 
the Mysore country (Mahisha-mandala) in Tamil litera
ture. Puramalainadu to which Ariyur belonged, was 
a district bordering on Mysore, though not actually 
included in it. (Ibid Para 19~. 

Another such Secretary (Tirumandiravolai) was Karayil 
Eduttapadam, the headman of Rajakesarinallur. Amudan 
Tirttakaran, the headman of Villattur, who drafted the 
Anaimangalam grant recorded in the large Leyden plates, 
was also another Secretary; Irayiravan Pallavayan alias 
1\Iummadi-Som-Posan must also have belonged to the 
secretariat staff as he signed both the Anaimangalaru 
grant and the Ukkal inscription relating to revenue 
settlement. All the above mentioned officers figure in 
the Tanjore inscriptions as donors. Krishnan-Riiman 
built at least two of the enclosing verandahs of the 
temple. Another officer who belonged to the secretariat was 
Velan Uttama-Soran alias Madurantaka Muvendavelan, 
who figures among the signatories to the original order 
of the king in the Anaimangalam character. Other officers 
are also mentioned in the large Leyden plates, viz., 
five persons who are described as Kantmamiiriiyum, 
i.e., " those who look after (the king's) affairs." 
They were probably the king's executive officers. Four 
others who must have been Brahmanas are described as 
naduvirukkum "those who are in the middle." These 
were perhaps arbitrators or judges. Two other officers 
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are also mentioned, viz., puravuvari and varippottagam. 
The former was apparently the officer dealing with taxes 
due from revenue-free villages and the latter with the 
rent-roll of the Chula dominions. Another important 
officer of the king was the magistrate (adhikarin) 
Udayadivakaran TillaiyiiJi alias Rajaraja-Muvendavelan 
of Kii.nchiviiyil who figures both in the large Leyden 
plates and in the Tanjore inscriptions, Still another 
important person was the temple manager Adittan 
Suryan alias Tennavan Muvendavelar, who was the 
headman of Poygai-nadu. He set up images of some of 
the sixty-three Saiva devotees in the temple and made 
gifts to them. The king seems to have conferred the 
title Perundaram on the most important officers and 
men of note in his dominions. The title Perundaram is 
prefixed to Sirudanattu-panimakkal, i.e., " the servants 
of the Sirudanam," which seems to denote a class of 
officers. Perhaps, the term was used to denote sub
ordinate officials. One of the officers is described as 
Sirudanattu-Perundaram. He probably belonged to 
the class of subordinat.e officials but received the title 
Perundaram. (Sirudanattu-kkangani-ttattan of the lord 
Sri-Rajarajadeva occurs in line 17 of the third section 
of No. 66. (See S.I.I. II. v. Sirudanattu may also mean 
"of the youth" and the whole phrase may denote the 
goldsmith who was in the king's service when he was 
young.). 

Among the public works carried out by Rajaraja are 
rseveral temples, some of which have been referred to above, 
The Uyyakondan Channel, which is an ancient irrigation 
work in the Trichinopoly District, was probably construct
ed during his reign and called after him, Uyyakondiir 
being one of his well-known titles. It was apparently 
renovated in the reign of Kuluttunga-Chola III (A.D. 
1205-1206), as a fragmentary inscription on its head 

nis Public 
Works. 
Constructioo 
of the great 
Tanjore 
Temple. 



970 MYSORE GAZETTEER [CHAP. 

sluice refers itself to the 29th year of that king. But 
the greatest monument of his reign was the beautiful 
temple of Rajarajesvara he caused to be built at Tanjore. 
This grand undertaking must have created an admiration 
for him in the minds of his subjects. In later times, 
the several incidents connected with its foundation and 
its equipment appear by themselves to have become the 
theme of a popular story. For, in the 4th year of 
Rajarajendra (i.e., A.D. 1055), we are told that 
provision was made for the performance of the iirama 
Riijariije.~vara Nataka, on one of the festive days in the 
temple. A modern critic has said that it is, like the 
Kailasa temple at Ellora, an architectural unity, built 
after a preconceived plan. The principal shrine is built 
-on a colossal scale; it is 82 feet square and crowned by a 
stlipa-tower of thirteen stories 190 feet high. (Havel!, 
A .Hand-book of Indian Art, 85.). It was undoubtedly 
built to commemorate the victories by which he became 
paramount ruler of Southem India, Deccan and Ceylon. 
Mr. Venkayya writes thus of Rajaraja's personal interest 
in this temple:·-· 

"The study of Rajara]a's inscriptions leaves on us the 
impression that be must have been an active man and that he 
was probably successful in realizing some of the highest aims 
<>f his life. Like most men who devote a considerable portion 
<>f their earlier years in the active pursuit of cherished earthly 
a.ims, this Chola king spent tbe later portion of his life in 
works of devotion. The Rajarajesvara temple at Tanjore, 
which evidently served as a model for a large number of 
other temples in Southern India, is a stupendous monument 
<>f tbe religious instinct of this sovereign. 'rhe enormous 
endowments in lands and gold made to th'3 temple show that 
the king had one sole object in his later life, t·iz., to leave no 
want of the temple unsupplied. Almost all tbe booty he 
acquired in wars he gave away to the temple. "C'tensils 
required for temple services; ornaments for the various 
images set up in the temple; villages for supplying the temple 
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with the requisite amount of paddy; money for purchasing the 
various articles for temple use not omitting even camphor, 
cardamom seeds. champaka-buds and khaskhas-roots required 
for scenting the bathing water of the gods (No. 24); sheep, cows 
and buffaloes for supplying the ghee required for lamps; skilled 
musicians for singing the Deviir01n hymns ; dancing girls ; 
Brahmana servants for doing the menial work in the temple ; 
accountants for writing the temple accounts; and temple 
t1·easurers, goldsmiths, carpenters, washermen, barbers, astro
logers and watchmen were provided on a most liberal scale. 
The systematic way in which the various endowments to the 
temple were made on the principles laid down for their proper 
administration bespeak a genius for organisation which could 
not have been quite a characteristic feature of kings in general 
at the time." 

'l'he exact date of the building of the Tanjore temple The Tanjore 

is a question that deserves some attention. t!tone !:~1!: 
temples were apparently not quite common in the time of construotion. 

Rajaraja. This is shown by the use of the word tirukkar· 
rali, i.e., " the stone temple" in the order of the king to 
have all the gifts engraved on stone. The difficulties 
also of procuring stones for such a big building must 
have been very great, particularly as there was no hill in 
or very near Tanjore which could have supplied the 
requisite quantity. Such a monument as the Tanjore 
temple would take several years to build even with all 
the inventions of modern engineering. But at the time 
of which we are speaking mechanical appliances must 
have been in a primitive state and hence the time taken 
to finish the building must have been much longer. 
Therefore we shall only try to fix when the building was 
probably begun and when it came to a close. We have 
some reason to suppose that the period between the 18th 
and the 21st year of the king's reign was not occupied 
with any wars. This was probably the time when the 
titles Sri-Rajariija and Sil!apiidaseklzara were conferred 



972 MYSORE GAZETTEER [cHAP. 

on him as suggested already. The name Sri-Rajariija, 
occurs first in an inscription of the 19th year of his reign. 
If, as is not unlikely, the name Sri-Rajarajesvara was 
given to the temple in order to perpetuate the biruda 
Sri-Rajaraja, the king could not have conceived the idea 
of constructing the temple before the 19th year. The 
temple must have existed in some form or other in the 
2lst-22nd year (A.D.1005-1006); because it was during 
this year that the king's expedition against Satyiisraya. 
was undertaken, and on his return from this conquest, 
Ra.jaraja is said to have presented some gold flowers to 
the temple. The whole structure, however, could not 
have been ready by that time. A very large number of 
gifts are stated to have been made between the 23rd and 
29th years. The 23rd year was probably chosen because 
the building of the temple had in that year reached an 
advanced stage. Thus it appears that the construction 
of the temple began in the 19th year and that a consider
able portion of it was completed by the 23rd year. On 
the '25th day of the 25th year, the king presented a 
copper-pot to be placed on the pinnacle of the central 
shrine. We may conclude from this that the topmost 
portion of the central shrine must have been ready by 
that time; for, so far as the central shrine was concerned, 
the fixing of the copper-pot on the pinnacle would have 
been the last thing to be done. 

A considerable part of the enclosure of the temple was, 
by order of the king, built by a. Br~hmana named Krishnan 
Raman who was a military officer. This fact is engraved 
twice on the south enclosure and once on the west 
enclosure. From this repetition we may conclude that 
these two enclosures were built at different times by the 
king's general. There is no such inscription on any part 
of the north or east enclosure, and it is not impossible 
that they were built by the king himself. The gopura 
of the east enclosure and the Chandesvara shrine must 
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have been built before the conquest of the 12,000 islands 
by the king in the 29th year of h1s reign. It is parti· 
cularly noteworthy that unlike other Chola temples of 
the south, the Rajarajesvara temple at Tanjore was built 
completely with its necessary adjuncts in the time of 
Rajariija himself, the founder of that temple, "on a well· 
defined and stately plan which was persevered in till its 
completion." (Tanjore District Gazetteer, Volume I, page 
270). The small temple of Subrahmanya within the 
courtyard of the temple is not referred to in the inscrip· 
tions though the adjoining Chandesvara shrine is. Conse· 
quently, it seems to have been a later addition. (See. 
Fergusson's Indian Architecture, Volume I. p. 365). The 
Brihannayaki tem pie, also in the courtyard, was construct
ed in the second year of a certain Konerinmaikondan, 
probably a Pandya king of the 13th century A.D. (No. 
61). The Dakshinamurti shrine abutting the south 
wall of the central shrine has been already suggested 
to have been a later addition. The Marathi inscription 
on the inner wall of the south enclosure which is dated 
in Saka 1723, Durmati (A.D. 1801-02) states that the 
Mahratta king SarphUji-Maharaja executed elaborate 
repairs to the shrines of Ganesa, Subrahmanya, the 
Goddess (Brihannayaki), Sabhapati, Dakshinamurti and 
Chandesvara, built one or two new mandapas, and 
renovated the priikiira walls, the temple kitchen and the 
flooring of the courtyard. 

The circumstances which led to the building of the 
Sri-Riijarajesvara temple may now be examined. In 
the Deviiram hymns, the Tiruvisappa and the Periya
puriinam, the first place among Saiva shrines is assigned 
to the Nataraja temple at Chidambaram which is desig
nated koyil, i.e., "the temple." The name Adavalliin 
"one who is able to dance" which was given to one of 
the chief images in the Rajariijesvara temple is derived 
from that of the deity in the temple at Chidambaram 
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and shows the imp::>rtance attached to that temple during 
the time of which we are now speaking. Three of the 
chief images are mentioned in the Tanjore inscr.iptions, 
vi::., Ada vall an or Dakshinameru-Vitankan, 'l'anjai
Vitankan and Mabameru-Vitankan. From two of the 
Tanjore inscriptions (Nos. 65 and 6o) it is evident that 
the names of the god as well as of the tetnple at 
Cbidambaram and their various synonyms were very 
commonly borne by men and women during the time of 
Rajaraja. 

Reference has already been made to the titles Sr'i
Riijariija and Sivapiidasekhara. The second which 
means 'one (who has) the feet of Siva as (his) crest' is a 
distinctly religious designation. Riijaraja being one of 
the names of Kubera, the Hindu god of wealth and a 
friend of Siva, the title Sri-Riijariija, "the glorious 
Kubera" must have been conferred on him on account 
of his munificence. As it appears that both of these 
titles were conferred at one and the same time, it may 
be supposed that the king owed them to the authorities 
of the Chidambaram temple. Rajaraja's great grand
father Parantaka I, had distinguished himself by his 
devotion to that temple. He had either built or at least 
repaired the golden hall at the place. It was, there· 
fore, quite natural that Rajaraja should try to imitate 
his famous ancestor in his devotion to the most important 
Siva temple in Southern India. Practical as he appears 
to have been in everything he did, the king was not 
forgetful of his capital Tanjore when he wanted to 
demonstrate his devotion to the Saiva religion, and 
accordingly built a temple there. In order to perpetuate 
the title Sri-Riijaraja which he must have prized highly, 
the temple was called Sri-Hajarajesvara. A clear proof 
of his having highly valued these titles is found in No. 
91 where the king is stated to have presented a large 
number of silver utensils to the tomple, bearing the 
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names Sri-Rajariija and .')ivapadaseklwra. The practice 
of engraving the name or title of the donor on vessels 
presented tu a charitable institution, is still current. 

A study of the order in which the various inscriptions 
of the temple were engraved is not altogether unprofit. 
able. It appears that the walls of the central shrine 
were reserved for recording royal gifts, including those 
of the king's elder sister about whom more will be said 
in the sequel. '!'he in:.;cription on the north wall (No.1) 
which begins with the Sanskrit verse (etat vi.~va-nripa

srell i, etc.), was the first to be engraved and contains the 
order of Rajarajadeva to have all the grants made by 
himself anJ others recorded on the walls ·of the central 
shrine. This order of the king is dated on the 20th day 
of the 26th year, The gift.s which had actually been 
made prior to this date were seven by the king himself 
and eleven by his elder sister as registered in No. 2· 
No earlier benefactions of any of the queens or other 
donors are known prior to this date. Accordingly, when 
the king issueJ orders that the gifts made " by us, those 
made by our elder sister, those made by our wives and 
those made by other donors " should be engraved on 
stone, be himself intended to make in addition a large 
number of presents and exp~cted that his queens and his 
officers would follow his example. Thus the order of 
the king referred more to future benefactions than to 
those which had actually been made prior to the date of 
the royal order. The earliest gift of which the date is 
definitely given is that of the copper-pot which was to 
be placed on the pinnacle of the central shrine. '!'hough 
it was made on the 275th day of the 25th year, it is by 
mistake registered between a gift of the 34th day of the 
26th and another of the 104th day of the same year. 
Some at least ·Of the numerous gifts which, in this 
inscription, are stated to have been made in the period 
from the 23rd to the 29th year of the king's reign may 
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evidently have been anterior even to the date given at 
the beginning of the record. No. 2 likewise begins with 
the 310th day of the 25th year and registers gifts macle 
by the elder sister of the king in that year and between 
the years 25 and 29. It is apparent from this that no 
grants made could have been recorded on the temple 
walls prior to the 29th year of the king. This is also 
confirmed by the fact that all the inscriptions of Rajaraja 
in the Tanjore temple are either dated in the 29th year 
of the king or register gifts made until his 29th year. 

One of the earliest inscriptions of Riijendra-Chola 
found in the tempb is on the Chandesvara shrine, quite 
close to the north wa.ll. During the times of Rajendradeva, 
Kulottunga I and Vikrama-Chola, the north wall of 
the enclosure was chosen for recording grants. From 
these facts it may be concluded that the north wall was 
the most conspicuous portion of the temple. The gate 
on the north wall of the enclosure which is now practi
cally closed must in ancient times have been considered 
as important as the gopura on the east side. It is not 
unlikely that the royal palace was situated to the north 
of the temple, and that the members of the royal family 
entered the temple by the north gate. No. 624 of 1902 
from Tiruvalanjuli dated in the 21st year of Riijariija 
mentions his palace at Tiruvallam. (M.E.R. 1903, Para 7). 
It is not impossible that by this is meant the village 
Vallam, 7 miles south-west of Tanjore, which is 
described as 11 a fortress of considerable strength and one 
of the great bulwarks of Tanjore." At any rate, the 
foregoing facts show that the gate in the north wall of 
the enclosure was in ancient times as important as the 
gopura on the east wall which is now most commonly 
used. The interested reader will find a full description 
of the various images installed by Raja.riija, his different 
queens and others in the great temple in S.I.I. II. v. 
(29-41). The Somanathesvara temple at Melpadi, near 
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Tiruvallam, was also built by him. According to inscrip
tions on its walls-dated in his 29th year-the temple 
was built by him and so belongs to the same period as the 
great temple at Tanjore. (M.E.R. 1890, Para 3). He 
also built the temple of Cholendrasimhesvara at Melpadi, 
alias Vira-RajasraY.apuram. (M.E.R. 1921, Para 31, 
Appendix C. No. 103). It was formerly known as 
Viranariiyanapuram, after Parantaka I, its name being 
changed as above by Bajaraja. From an inscription dated 
in the 8th year of Bajendra-Chola, we learn that the 
Siva temple at Sivapuram near Kadambatttir (Chingleput 
District) is called . Rajarii,jesvara, probably · after. 
Rajaraja, just like the temple at Tanjore. (M.E.R. 1896,. 
Appendix B. No. 139 of 1895). For the funds necessary 
for building these temples and for carrying out the other. 
public works he seems to have undertaken, Rajaraja; 
should have used the large wealth he inherited and also 
acquired by his numerous conquests. His wars against. 
the Cheras, the Pandyas, the Singhalese, the Western 
Cbalukyas and others should have brought him-and also 
his successors Rajendra-Chola I and Rajiidhiraja-a large 
booty of which Rajar aja I boasts so often in his inscrip
tions. (M.E.R. 1899, Para 53). 

The life of the people of the time seems to have centred Social life. 

round the local temple. It ministered to their spiritual 
and temporal needs. It was not merely a place of 
religious worship but also an institution to which the 
people could apply for aid during times of. need. Thus, 
in the lOth year of Rajaraja I, certain villagers, having 
committed certain faults against the king and been fined 
for them, found themselves unable to pay . the fine 
imposed. Being harrassed by the king's officers, they 
sold part of their lands to the temple in order to find the 
money for paying the fine. (M.E.R. 1918, No. 277 of 
1917). Royal patronage added to its fundr; either by 

M. Gr. VOL, II 62 
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direct money grants or by gifts of villages or lands for its 
benefit, which, being managed by the temple committee 
or the village assembly itself, brought in a steady annual 
income. Often taxes due to the State were made over 
to the temple. (M.E.R. 1922, Appendix B. No. 270). 
Sometimes the taxes due on lands gifted to the temple 
were remitted. (Ibid No. 349). Lands gifted to the 
temple were not infrequently managed on their behalf by 
its priests called Vaikhanasas, These also had sometimes 
the custody of funds meant for certain of the services in 
the temple, The central shrine of the temple and the 
temple treasury were in certain cases in the hands of 
different committees. The treasury committee appears 
to have possessed administrative powers, since it bought 
and sold lands as it deemed necessary in the interests of 
the temple. It kept strict accounts of receipts and 
disbursements and of assets and liabilities. The surplus 
in its bands was used for special purposes with the 
consent or at the instance of the local village assembly. 
The lands under its charge were leased out perpetually 
to priva.te individuals, after obtaining from them reason
able premia and fixing certain annual payments. The 
temple, besides, proved useful as a place where the 
charities made to it by roya.I and other personages were 
recorded on stone for all time. Thus their perpetuation 
was insured, (M.E.ll. 1922, Paras 66-69). Private 
charity often took forms which served public ends. 
'l'hus private individuals purchased land for the purpose 
of laying out roads through which images of gods could 
be carried in procession. !:)uch roads as subserved 
public needs as well, were made tax free. (M.E.R.1913, 
Para 38). In a record of Rajariija II, it is stated that a 
large number of persons made a grant of land of this 
kind for laying out a road called Rajagambhiratiruvidi 
for the local god to pass through to the river-side for the 
sacred bath festival. The inscription adds that 7 50 
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cocoanut trees were to be planted and cherished on both 
the sides of the new road and the income to be derived 
from the trees thus planted was to be used towards the 
cost of maintaining lights and sundry other charges in 
the temple. (M.E.H. 1915, No. 45 of 1914; also Para. 
2u). Though this record belongs to the time of Riijariija. 
i.e., about 35 years later than Rajaraja I, there is no reason 
to believe that it was not by then a recognized mode of 
charity undertaken by private persons in the interests as 
much of religion as of public utility. Apparently even 
religious charity aimed at serving human needs while not 
forgetting its higher spiritual aspects. Kundavai's 
endowment of a free dispensary at Palaiya-vanavanmaha
devi-chaturvedimangalam, in the 4th year of R~jendra
Chola, (see post} was eminently one of this kind. (M.E.R, 
1925, Appendix 112 of 1925). Theassemblywhich thus 
guided the work of the village seetns to have been an 
active body. Apart from its committees, there appear to 
have been active members of it who are called ganattar 
or those of the gana. As they are described as alum 
ganattar in certain inscriptions, they may be taken to be 
the more active members of the assembly. They might 
have directed its work being men specially chosen because 
of the initiative they possessed. Whether they were jointly 
liable for their acts, especially acts involving monetary 
transactions, is not quite clear. (M.E.R. 1922, Para 71}. 
In the Brahman villages-agraharas-the assembly was 
probably a body of superior men possessed of higher 
intellectual capacity. Their meeting place-at one place
was known as Brahmasthiina. (M.E.R.lG22, Appendix C. 
Nos. ~40 and 241). 

Closely attached to the temple a.s an adjunct was the Amusements

theatre, with which was closely connected the art of Thea.~re and 

dancing. An inscription dated in the 9th year of Dancmg. 

Rajariija I records a gift to a professional actor (Sakkaiyar) 
M. Gr. VOL. II 62*. 
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by the assembly of Siittanur, for staging the seven acts 
(ankas) of the Aryakkilttu (themes from Sanskrit 
Puranas) on the festival day in the month of Purattiisi. 
Provision is also made in the inscription for the supply, 
in connection with the stagi;Jg of this kiUtu, of rice flour, 
betel leaves and areca nuts, ghee for mixing collyrium 
and turmeric. A later inscription of the time of 
Rajakesarivarman Kulottunga-Chola-deva (M.E.R. 1925, 
No. 152 of 1925) makes provision for the maintenance of 
a theatre called '' N iinavida-natasalai." From the name 
it looks .as if the theatre was intended for different kinds 
of • amusements. Instances of encouragement, both 
private and royal, to this kind of pastime are not wanting. 
Inscription No. 65 of 1914 (M.E.R. 1914) registers a 
.gift of· land for the performance of the dance called 
:Sakkai-kattu before the gods, and inscription No. 253 of 
,1914 (lYI.E. R. 1914) provides for the dance Sandikkuttu. 
~Rajaraja I brought and settled at Tanjore as many as 
·400 dancing girls from several temples of South India. 
~(S..LI. Il, Page 259). Anticipating a little it might be 
:aaded that his son Rajendra-Chola made endowments 
,for;enacting a drama called Rajarajesvara-nataka by an 
!expert in Sandikkuttu named Tiruvalan Tirumudukunran 
·alias, Vijayarajendra-Acharyan. (S.I.I. II, 306-307). 
·.Jlajadhiraja I made a similar endowment in favour of a 
certain' actor and his troupe for their services in the 
:temple of Mahalingesvara at Tiruvidaimarudur. (M.E.R. 
1907, No. ~64 of 1907). An inscription of Kulottunga 
III (M.E.R. 1907, No. 306 of 1907) records the appoint
ment of an additional dancing master in the temple who 
had to dance with gesture<~. Rajaraja III attended the 
performance of agamargam by Uravakkinan Talaikkoli 
at Tiruvorriyur. (M.E.R. 1912, No. 211 of 1912). 

Though we have anticipated a little here, the gifts 
·made for the encouragement of theatre and dancing 
ranging from the reign of Rajaraja I to Kulottunga III-
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a period of over two centuries-shows that the monotony 
of an agricultural life in the villages was relieved by 
diversions which, though they began as spiritual needs, 
remained to serve as social amusements. 

Several inscriptions of Rajaraja's reign show.· that Temple 

while he founded many temples, repaired o:r. restored :a;:!l~~nt 
others, and donated requisites of every kind to most of 
them, he did not allow their management to lax handsi 
Misappropriation of funds or want of care on the part of 
those charged with the duty of supervision was met by 
inquiries and audits of temple accounts. Thus, for instance, 
inquiries into misappropriations of the temple funds 
were, under his orders, undertaken by State officials and 
if the facts were proved on inquiry, fines were impo~ed 
and the fines utilized for temple purposes-for example, 
for making gold plate and presenting it to the templel 
(See M.E.R. 1913, Para 21 and M.E.R. 1918, Para 25). 
Again, from an inscription of his dated in his 26th year.,; 
we note that there was :m audit of temple accounts con;; 
ducted by an officer of his. (M.E.R, 1922, ii. Para 15)~ 
We note also from an inscription of his dated in his 
27th year, that during his royal tour of inspection, one of 
his officers-Sirukudiyar Kali Adittan-audited the 
receipts and expenditure of the temple of Tiruverumbiir. 
(M.E.R. 1915, Appendix B. 109, Para 21). In the 17th 
year of his reign, another officer inquired into the man-
agement of a temple and fixed its scale of expenditure. 
(M.E.R. 1919, Para 16). In the course of the audit 
of his 26th regnal year abovementioned, he altered the 
measure with which paddy due to it was being measured, 
so that from the increased quantity of paddy realised, by 
the change in the grain measure, be added another 
service to be conducted in the temple. (M.E.R. 1922; 
Para 15, Appendix C. No. 21). Hereditary rights in the 
temple were compulsorily sold for misappropriation 
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of funds and the proceeds credited to the temple 
treasury. 

In spite of his sincere and deep-seated devotion to the 
Saiva faith, he was tolerant enough towards other 
religions. He permitted a feudatory of his, Chintamani 
Varman of Kataka (Burma) to build a Buddhist shrine 
at Negapatam and granted the village of Anaimangalam 
to .it. This grant is registered on the large Leyden 
plates. This temple was begun by Chintamani Varman 
before the 21st regnal year of Rajaraja and completed 
only in the reign of his son and successor Rajendra
Cbola by Chintamani's son Maravijayottunga Varman. 
In his order of the 24th year regarding revenue arrears, 
the villages of Sramanas (i.e., Jainas) are also included. 
This shows that the latter enjoyed equal privileges with 
Brahmanas and Vaikhii.nasas. That Vaishnavism was 
popular may also be inferred. An inscription of the 11th 
year of Rajaraja (995-6 A.D.) records the gift of lamp 
to the shrine of Anumadeva (i.e., the god Hauuman in the 
ruined Vishnu temple at Tirnmalpuram. M.E.R., 1906 
Para 37, No. 335 of 19011). This, as remarked by M.'r. 
V. Venkayya, is important as it shows that the worship 
of Hanuman in South India dates from the lOth century 
at the latest (Ibid). Private gifts to J ainas were still 
common and Jainism appears to have flourished side by 
side with the other two religions. In the seventh year 
of Rajaraja's reign, we find one, Virasulan, a subordinate 
of his, making a gift not only to Brahmans but ahw to 
a Jain temple. (M.E.R.l9l5, Appendix B. 116; E.I. IV. 
136). The Buddhist temple above referred to continued 
to be the object of pilgrimages to the end of the 15th 
century A.D. It was locally known as Puduveligopuram 
(or Chinese Pagoda) and went out of repair about 1867 
A.D., when it was pulled down by the Jesuit Fathers and 
utilized for the erection of a Christian building, the 
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St. Joseph's College at Negapatam. (I.A. VII. 224). This 
was one of the two Buddhist temples at the place called 
Rajarajaperumballi and Rajendraperumballi and the 
small Leyden grant records grants to them in the 20th 
year of Kulottunga-ChOla or 1090 A.D. (See A.S.I. IV. 
324-327: M.E.R. 1899, Para 48). 

The art of making ornaments of gold and precious Position of 

stones must have reached a very advanced stage in the tn~~~:t~fesin 
Chola country about the beginning of the 11th century his time. 

A.D. A large number of ornaments which are mentioned 
in the Tanjore inscriptions either go by other names at 
present or have no representatives in modern South-
Indian jewel shops. One of the ornaments is called 
Sonagachchidukkinkudu (No. 93), the first component 
of which indicates the influence of the 'Jonakas (Greeks 
or Arabs) in Southern India in the 11th century. The 
nine gems are mentioned in one of the inscriptions 
(No. 93). Their names are: diamond (vayiram), sapphire 
(nilam), pearl (muttu), topaz (pushyariiga), cinnamon-
stone (komedagam), coral (pavaram), emerald (pachchai 
or maratagam), lapis lazuli ( vaidurya) and ruby 
(miinikkam). rrhe following varieties of diamonds are 
mentioned in the Tanjore inscriptions :-mattadarai, 
mattadiirai-chchavakkam and rnattadaraichchappadi. 
Another classification of diamonds appears to have been 
.sappadi (flat diamonds) and urulai (round diamonds). 
In paragraph 8 on p. 78 (S.l.I., I) reference is made to 
pure diamonds (1Jayirantiiyana) and the two other vari~ties 
pandasiiram and savakkam. The flaws in diamonds are 
mentioned to be porivu (spots), murivu (cracks), kiika-
bindu (black dots), rakta-bindu (red dots) and vendana 
(marks as of burning). Palikkuvayiram " crystal 
diam:md" is mentioned on pp. 78,87,162 and 163 (S.I.I., 
II. V), and palingu "crystal" on pp. 87, 143, 162, 205, 
206, 207, 2:25, 226 and 237. Rajavartam is mentioned 
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after prwaram in three cases (pp. 69,143 and 179). Of 
rajavarta (lapis lazuli), Monier Williams says, "it is a. 
kind of diamond or other gem of an inferior quality, said 
to come from the country of Virii.ta and regarded as a 
lucky possession though not esteemed as an ornament. ,. 
As regards rubies (manikkam), the varieties are: hala
halam, halahalam of. superior quality (halahalam 
gunaviyana), smooth rubies (komalam), bluish rubies 
(nilagandhi), unpolished rubies (talam), and sctttam, all 
of which are mentioned on p. 79, paragraph 8. (S.I.I. I.). 
They were also divided into big rubies (pariyana) and 
small rubies (neriyana). The flaws of rubies are recorded 
as: cavities (kurivu), cuts (pra.hara), holes (vejjam), white 
specks (lasunil, trasa and such as still adhered to the ore 
(karparru). As regards patti, which was either a kind of 
gem or part of a jewel, it has to be noted that it always 
occurs either with palingu or palikkuvayiram (pp. 143, 
163, 196, 205, 206, 207, 225, 226 and 237). Other gems 
taruppu (p. 205), uppalanilam evidently a variety of 
sapphire (p. 204) and naligangapadikkal (p. 196) are 
also mentioned. The name of the last is interesting as 
it appears to have been originally at least obtained from 
Gangapadi. Dr. Hultzsch thinks it may be the same as 
beryl. As regards pearls, the following varieties were 

' recognised ;-round pearls ( 1'attam), roundish pearls 
(anuvattam), polished pearls (oppumuttu), small pearls 
(kurumuttu), nimbolam,payittam, old pearls (paramuttu), 
ambumudu, oruppuravan, irrattai, sappatti, sakkattu, 
karadu, panichchay, tol-teyndana and tolidandana. 
Their prop~rties were varai, karai, kunt, suppiram, 
ippi';parm, ctriivina, sivandanir, kulirnda-nir and tirangal, 
which are also mentioned. The nine gems are referred 
to in the Tamil poem Silappadigaram where the virtues 
and flaws of each of them are also given. Of diamonds, 
the author mentions four flaws, viz., kakapadam, 
ka!angam, vind1t and egai, while the commentator refers 
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to twelve flaws of diamonds, viz., saraimalam, kirru, 
sambadi, pilattal, tulai, kari, vindu, kakiipiidam miruttu, 
kodiyillana, kodimurindana and taraimarungina. The 
five characteristics of diamonds are: eight faces (palaga~), 
six angles (kOdi), darai, sutti and tarasa and the four 
colours, the Brahmana "white," the Kshatriya "red,'• 
the Vaisya "green" and the Sudra "black." Conse· 
quently the virtues and flaws of diamonds were known 
in the Tamil country long before the time of. Rajaraja. 
Varahamihira (6th century A.D.) describes the charac
teristics of a diamond. Four rings on each of which the 
nine gems had been set were presented to the Rajarajes· 
vara temple. The amount of gold, jewels and silver 
granted by the king seems almost incredible. Several of 
the Tanjore inscriptions contain list~ of gold ornaments 
set with pearls and other precious stones. The different 
parts of the ornaments are described in technical language 
and the number of jewels set on each, their total weight 
excluding threads and lac and the approximate cost of 
each ornr1ment are registered in great detail. 

The Tanjore inscripitions also throw some light on the 
economic condition of the people of the Chola country 
about the beginning of the 11th century. The land 
assessment (kanikkadan) was roughly one hundred kalam 
of paddy for each veli of land. It would be interesting 
to compare this with the present rate of assessment. 
Paddy was sold at the rate of two kalam for each 
kasu and three ewes could be purchased for one kiisu. 
The rate of interest was apparently 12! per cent. It 
was actually 1/Sth kasu per year for each kasu of three 
kuruni of paddy for each kasu per year. For Sivayogins 
who had to attend the temple on certain festive occ~sions 
and who may be taken to represent the average middle
class men of the time, the allotment made for each meal 
is one kuruni and two nari of paddy. Assuming that a 
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middle-class man took two meals a day, the daily 
consumption for each man would be 2! kuruni of paddy 
per day. The parasol-carrier may be taken as the type 
of the lowest class of manual la.bourers and each of them 
got 40 kalarn of paddy per year and this would yield 
1! kuruni of paddy for each day. We need not 
suppose that he was a full time workman of the temple. 
He would probably be earning extra wages during the 
time when his services were not required in the temple. 
It is worthy of note that chillies are not mentioned 
where they may naturally be expected and cocoanuts 
seem to have been unknown at least in the vicinity of 
Tanjore, if not in the Chola country. 

The following portions of villages were communal and 
as such free from assessment :-the village site, the 
village tank and its banks; the portion occupied by the 
artisans and the pariahs ; the burning ground ; the 
irrigation channels; temples; the shrines of Aiyan, 
Kadugal1 Durgaiyii.r and Kii.la-Pidii.riyii.r; the temple of 
Settai (J yeshtha), the shrines of the Pidaris Tiruval
udaiyal, Kuduraivattam-udaiyal, Punnaitturainangai and 
Poduvagai-U rudaiyii.l; ponds in the middle of fields ; 
flower-gardens; streams; the portion occupied by toddy
drawers; the portion occupied by washermen; the water
pond used by pariahs; the portion occupied by the 
polluting castes; high roads; rivers; the sacred courts; 
(i.e., temples) : the cremation ground of the pariahs, 
the stone fence (for cattle) ; the stables ( kottagram) ; 
the village threshing floor ; grazing ground for calves : 
wells and cisterns. 

A large number of villages in the Chola country had 
sabhas or regularly constituted village corporations which 
watched jealously over the internal aff<1irs of the village. 
'l1he Uttaramallur inscriptions of Parantaka I published 

\ 
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by Mr. Venkayya in the Director-General's Annual for 
1904-05 lay down rules for the selection of memberb to 
the village committees which were apparently controlled 
by the village assemblies. During the reign of Rajaraja I 
certain changes appear to have been introduced in these 
rules. In the 11th year of his reign (or A.D. 996) it 
was laid down that only those who were capable of 
reciting the lt!antrabriihmana (Hymns of Brahmanas) 
could be elected as members of the Village Supervision 
Committee ( urviiriyam) and take part in the delibera
tions of the village assembly. Those who were guilty of 
misappropriation of property and of other heinous crimes 
were debarred from election. It was further ruled that 
any one chosen in contravention of these rules would be 
accorded the same punishment as was usually meted out 
to transgressors of royal orders. (M.E.R. 1922, II. Para 
16, Appendix C. Nos. 240 and 241). An inscription of 
Rajariija dated in his 16th year (1001 A.D.) indicates 
that the members of a. village assembly were called 
together by the blowing of a trumpet, and that the 
herald was entitled to get a fee (2 soru) from the 
village. (IIf.E.R. 1919, Para 15, Appendix C. No. 156). 
The members appear to have met together and transacted 
business even during night (Ibid, Appendix C. Nos. 180 
and 18fi) though in the generality of cases it is found 
that business was conducted during day time. We may 
presume that the same rules were in force in other village 
sabhas. There were also villages where the villagers 
managed the business of the village without having been 
constituted into a regular corporation. (See },f.E.R. 1913, 
Para 23). \Vherever the village assemblies existed, 
their transactions must have been quite lively as there 
were periodical changes of members on these bodies. 
They Heem to have been entrusted with civil and 
magisterial powers. In fact, each Yillage seems to have 
been a self-contained body jealously watching over its 
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own interests as well as those of its members. The 
village assemblies generally managed temples and were 
trustees of public charities. A number o£ village assem
blies are said to have received money on interest from 
the Rajarajesvara temple at Tanjore. In all probability 
the money thus borrowed was utilised in bringing waste 
lands under cultivation. From the produce of these 
lands, the interest on the money borrowed was paid. 
The money itself was apparently never returned. 
Village assemblies could alienate lands whenever the 
liabilities incurred by them could not be otherwise 
discharged. 

These village assemblies appear to have been invested 
with the power of taxation. · This is inferable from 
many inscriptions, a few of which may be referred to 
here. From an inscription dated in 996 A.D., in the 
12th regnal year, we see a vyavastai (agent) issued 
which says that the assembly of a village should not levy 
any tax other than the siddhaya, dandaya and pan.;. 
chavara. They should not levy any sillirai (or miscel~ 
laneous) taxes not mentioned in the rates ah:eady fixed. 
(M.E.R. 1918, Para 23). It would seem as though 
they could not levy tax which was not included in the 
royal schedule. In an inscription of his 9th year, the 
great assembly Uttirameriir was convened to put an end 
to inequality in taxation. Though the inscription is 
incomplete, it may be inferred that resentment was felt 
at some partiality shown to some particular communities 
in the matter of taxation. Accordingly, the assembly 
enacted that the employees of the royal household, 
Brahmans, Merchants, Vellalas (agriculturists) should 
individually be responsible for the payment of the fines 
imposed upon their respective classes. (M.E.R.1923, Para 
28, Appendix C. No. 197 of 19:23.). From another 
inscription, (Ibid No. 379 of 1922), we get to know how 
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the defaulters were dealt with. The assembly concerned, 
apparently, sent out its order to the Adhikari of the place 
where the defaulters were, and he was requested to 
execute the order there. The property of the defaulter 
was, acr.orcingly, sold away for any price it could fetch 
and the proceeds credited to the talam (temple treasury) 
concerned, after obtaining a receipt. If necessary, the 
Adikari, in his turn, sent out the order to the sabha of 
the village or to all the people of the place (ur) in order 
that they might openly bid for the land. The price for 
which the latter bid was called urvila-i. Where no 
bidders came and it was knocked down to the · temple 
itself, it was called ajnayakrayam (i.e., upset price}. (See 
M.E.R. 1923, Para 29, Appendix B. No. 379 of 1922). · 

Well-defined restrictions were evidently laid on any Restrictions 

exact.ions or pretended claims of the members of the on Exactions. 

different committees. Members of the Annual Tank or 
Village Supervision were not entitled to any kind of 
payment in rice or paddy as amanji (without payment 
or cash). If any claimed such payment, they were to 
be fined each 25 kalanju of gold. The fine was to be 
collected by the Deva Kanmis or Managers of the temple. 
Even after paying this fine, the defaulters wrre liable to 
a fine to the Dharmasana (the court of Justice). The 
accountant of the committee who allowed unlawful 
collection was also asked to pay vetti (a fine). Any-
body who said "nay" to this order and anybody who 
instigated others into saying so were to pay a fine of 15 
kalanju to the Dharmasana and they were thereafter to 
obey the same order. (!I.E.R. 1918, No. 362 of 1917 
dated in the 12th regnal year). Anybody who ran away 
without paying the taxes due was pursued to the village 
or hamlet concerned and there the order was executed, 
The case of one Kilakkil A vanipa Bhatta is in point. He 
was thus deprived of bhattsvam in a particular village, 
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to which evidently he had run away, without paying the 
tax, the right being attached and sold by the local sabha, 
the purchasers being the local temple of Mahasasta. The 
purchase in this particular case was called ajnayakrayam. 
This term has to be distinguished from Urvilai and 
Chandesvaravilai. The former was probably the price 
obtained at an auction where there was free bidding and 
the latter the price fixed and paid on valuation, 
Chandesvara being the accountant· god of each temple, 

The reign of a powerful king like Rajaraja could not 
have been without its effect on South Indian literature. 
The traditions about the life of the sixty-three devotees 
of Siva which were in later times embodied by the 
Tamil poet Sekkirar in his Periyapuranam. were already 

· current at the time of which we are speaking. It was 
in the time of the Chola king Anapaya that Sekkirar is 
supposed to have compiled the Periyapuranam. The 
record at Tiruvarur and allied inscriptions from other 
places prove that this Anapaya could be no other than 
the Chola king Kulottunga-Chola II (A.D. 1133 to at 
least A.D.l148). The Saiva hymns of the Tiruppadiyam 
:were sung in the temple by 48 musicians accompanied 
by two drummers. The king himself and one of his 
officers set up images of the most prominent of the Saiva. 
devotees and presented valuable ornaments to them. 
·Rajaraja and his officers would thus have created a Saiva 
revival even if it did not already exist. The great love 
entertained by Rajaraja for Saivism must have been 
eagerly imbibed by his son Rajendra-Chola. The latter's 
spiritual teacher (guru) was ls:ina-Siva-Pandita, the 
Saivacbarya of the Tanjore temple, Inscription No. 20 
at Tanjore also mentions the Saivacharya l::larva-Siva
.Pandita and makes provision of paddy for him, his pupils 
and his pupils' pupils who were natives of Aryadesa, 
Madhyadesa and Gaudadesa. In Trilochana Sivacharya's 
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Siddhiintasiiriivali, we are told that the Chola king 
Rajendra·ChOla brought many Saiva teachers from the 
banks of the Ganges and settled them in the Chola 
country. It is, however, more probable that in setting 
up the images of the sixty-three, the king and his officers 
were only representing the religious fervour of the people 
at large to whom the lives of the sixty-three devotees of 
Siva must have been quite familiar even before the time 
of Rajaraja. 

It has been supposed that Nambi-Andar-Nambi was 
a contemporary of Rajariija. It is true his patron is 
said to have been a Chula king named Rajaraja Abhaya
Kulasekhara. But there is a very serious difficulty in 
identifying this Rajaraja with the builder of the Tanjore 
temple. Among the poems which Nambi-Andar-Nambi 
is said to have classified, is the Tiruvisa1'ppa which 
contains a hymn on the Gangaikonda-Cholesvara temple 
built evidently by Rajaraja's son Riijendra-Cbola and 
called after his title Gangaikonda·Chola. The composer 
of the hymn himself must have lived after Rajariija; and 
Nambi·Andar-Nambi who classifies it along with the 
sacred writings of the Tamil Saivas, must certainly 
belong to a still later period. 

The chief image of the Tanjore temple was called 
Adavalliin. Another name of the same image was 
Dakshinameru-Vidangan. Adavallan was also the name 
of a grain measure and of a weight for precious metals ; 
while Dakshinameru-Vidangan was the standard used in 
weighing precious stones. These two names were also 
borne frequently by ordinary individuals. Adavallan, 
'one who is able to dance,' occurs as a name of the god 
at Chidambaram in the first hymn of the Tiruvisaippa 
which was composed by Tirumaligaittevar. The name 
Dakshinameru-Vidangan as applied to a god is easily 
explained with the help of a hymn of the Tiruvisaippa 
where Meru-Vidangan occurs as a name of the god at 
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Chidambaram.' Mount Meru consists of gold and is 
supposed to be situated to the north of J ambudvipa. 
The temple at Chidambaram seems to have been looked 
upon as the Southern Meru, as it contained a large 
amount of gold on the roof of its golden hall. Thus, as 
is remarked by Mr. Venkayya, the two names of the 
most important image in the Tanjore temple are 
traceable to the Tiruvisaippa. The names Eduttapadam, 
Maralaichchilambu and Niranipavarakkunru which occur 
as the names of the temple women in the Tanjore 
inscriptions (No. 66) are also found in the Tiruvisaippa. 
A number of other names which occur in the former are 
also found in the latter. Mr. Venkayya is inclined to 
think, therefore, that one or more of the authors of the 
Tir7J:visaippa must have :flourished during the reign of 
Rajaraja. Karuvurdevar who composed the hymns on 
the Rajarajesvara and Gangaikonda-Cbolesvara temples 
must have lived after Rajaraja. Gandaraditya, another 
of the authors of the Tiruvisaippa, has been identified 
with Gandaraditya, second son of Parantaka I. So little 
is known about this Gandaraditya that Mr. Venkayya is 
tempted to question this identification. It is true that 
in the hymn in question Gandaraditya calls himself 
'king of Kori' and 'lord of Tanjai .' But perhaps this 
means nothing more than that he belonged to the Chola 
royal family. A certain Madhurantakan Gandaradittanar 
(M.E.R. 1907, Part II, Para 37) figures in several of the 
early inscriptions of Rajaraja making enquiries about the 
management of 'Saiva temples, aski.ng for their accounts 
and rectifying abuses. He was probably the son of 
Madhurantakan Uttama-Ch6la, the predecessor of 
Bajarajadeva. It is not altogether impossible that this 
Madhurantakan Gandaradittanar was the author of the 
hymn in the Tiruvisaippa under reference. Another of 
the authors of the Tiruvisaippa is Nambi-Kada-Nambi. 
A certain Nambi-Kada~Nambi of the Atreya-gotra 1s 
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mentioned in an inscription of the 32nd year of the Chola 
king Rajadhirajadeva (ill.E.R. 18!14, No. 221). In the ' 
light of the foregoing facts, it may be concluded that only 
some of the authors of the Tiruvisaippa flourished during 
the reign of Rajarajadeva. 

'rhe worship of the sixty-three saints became later a 
tenet of the Virasaiva faith as well. It will be seen from 
the above that it was popular over a half century before 
Basava. 

The extent of his capital city, Tanjore, might be easily 
imagined,· from the large number of streets,· quarters, 
and bazaars mentioned in the inscriptions of the period. 
The city extended beyond its traditional limits. Appa
rently it was enlarged during the reign of Rajaraja. A 
great many of its quarters, streets and bazaars were 
named after the king or princes of the royal family. 
With the conquest of Gangavadi and N olambavadi, not 
only provinces got new names after the titles of the king, 
but also the more important of its towns. Thus Talkad, 
the Ganga capital, became Rajarajapura ; Manalur 
(Malurpatna, near Channapatna) became Nikarili
Cholapura, after one Rajaraja's titles; Kuningal (modern 
Kunigal) became Rajendra Cholapura, after the king's 
son, who had led the expedition into M~ore, etc. Kolar, 
however, retained its original name of Kuvaliila. 

Riijaraja bore several titles of which the following are 
the more important :-Murumadi or Mummudi-Chola, 
Chola-Arumori, Rajasriiya, Nityavinoda, Sri-Rajaraja and 
Sivapiidasekhara. He seems to have assumed the title 
Jayangonda-Clzi5la towards the end of his life. These 
titles of his figure in territorial designations occurring in 
the Tanjore inscriptions and one is tempted to think that 
in the names Kshatriyasikhiimani-Valanadu, Pandya
kulasani-Valaniid u, Ke raliin taka valanii.du, Rajendrasi mha-
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valanii.d u and U yyak kond ar-valanii.d u, Kshatriyasikb am ani 
Pandyakulasani, Keralantaka, Rajendrasimha and 
Uyyakkondar we have the titles of Rajariija. He appears 
to have also been known by the title of Parii.krama
Chola. CM.E.R.l819, Para 12). He is described as "the 
great king of the Cbola country who was, as it were, the 
supporting pillar and the celestial tree of the Solar race, 
who was the sun in the sky, l!iz., of the Chola family. 
O!.E.R. 1913, Para 20). Another of his surnames was 
Konerinmaikondii.n. 

Like Chiilukya Vikraruii.ditya VI, Bajaraja seems to 
have had a number of wives. Lokamahadevi-sbe is 
surnamed Dantisakti-Vitanki in the 'firuvalanjuri 
(No. 638 of 1902) and the Tiruvaiyaru inscriptions (Annual 
Report on Epigraphy for 1895, Para 11), Cholamabadevi, 
Trailokyamahii.devi, Panchavanmahadevi, Abhimanavalli, 
IladaiLadeviyar (Latamahii.devi) and Prithivimahadevi 
are known from the '!'an jon~ inscriptions. From a record 
at Tirukkalittattai (No. 301 of 1908) we leam that 
Yemban Sirudaiyar alias Minavan Mahiideviyii.r was 
another queen of H.ajaraja. Prithivimabadevi (in Tamil, 
Piridimiideviyar) is called by her other name Nakkan 
Arumuri in the inscription from Uyyakkondan Tirumalai 
(No. 45.5 of 1908). Each of them set up a number of 
irnagP.s in the Rajarajesvara temple and' made gifts to 
them. Lokarnahadevi was probably the chief queen. 
She built the shrine called Utta.ra-Kailasa in the 
Panchanadesvara temple at Tirnvaiyaru near Tanjore 
and made many valuable gift" to it. The shrine was in 
existence already in the 21st year of the king's reign and 
was then called Lokama.badevisvara after the queen. 
Besides th'3 above, a few other queens are also known 
from other inscriptions.· His senior queen (M fil.a, deviyiir) 
was Idangon Pichche, who is referred to as having made 
a gift of Iandin an inscl'iption dated in the 27th year of 
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Rajariija's reign. (i\l.E.R. 1920, Para 19. No. 14 of 1920). 
Another was Vanamahadevi alias Tribhuvanamahadevi. 
t:lhe was the mother of Riijendra-Chola. (M.ER. 1919, 
Para 11; Appendix B. Nos. 442 and 448). A record of 
Rajendra-ChOla states that Udaiyapirattiyar Tribhuvana
rnahadevi was his mother. (!bid. No. 460 of 1918). She 
was also known as . Trailokya-madE-viyiir. Hhe is' 
described as the daughtet· of Iriiruan Abhimana Tongiyar.' 
(M.E.R. HEl5, Para 14; Appendix B. 104 of 1925). 
He is stated to have made gifts of gold and silver vessels 
and ornaments to· the Tiruvaduturai temples in the' 
Tanjore District .. Another queen of Rajaraja was Kuttan 
Viraniyiir. CM.E.R. HlHI, Appendix B. No. 449 of his 
28th year). Another was Semhiyar-Mukkok-Kilanadigal 
alias Kannaranachchi Pidurinagaiyar. (M.E.R. 1923, 
Para 27, Appendix C. No. 139 of 1923). Cholamaha
deviyar mentioned above wa.s the daughter of Tittaipiran. 
(M.E.R. 1922, Para 14; Appendix B. No. 223). 
Panchavanmabiidevi appears as Nakkan Pancbavan
mahadevi in some inscriptions. She is described as the 
daughter of Devaniir of Avani Kandarpapuram in 
Paluvii.t·. (M.E.R. 1924, Para 13; Appendix C. No. 385 
of 1924). It was called Lokamabiidevisvara after the 
queen's title Lokamahadevi. (M.E.R. 1895; No. 219 and 
222 of 1894). She gave the shrine a number of gold· 
flowers and appointed a goldsmith to work for the 
temple. (Ibid, No. 220 and 211) of 1894). The name 
shows that it should have been built by her. In 1013 
A. D., she performed the ceremony of hiranyagarbha, 
or passing through a golden cow. (see above.) Rajaraja 
himself celebrated the tulabhara ceremony at the same 
place. (M.E.R. 1918, Para 26; see above.) She seems to 
have outlived her lot·d for at least 17 years, for we find her 
(<ll • .il:.R. 1918, Appendix C. 154) making presents of gold 
necklaces set with costly gems to the temple built by . 
her in the 21st year 'of Rajendra-Chola I (1031 A.D;). 

M. Gr. VOL. II. 63* 
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Only one son and one dauJhtet· of the king are known, 
viz., Rajendra·Chola I, whose accession took place one 
year before · the death of Rajaraja, and Kundava or 
Kundavai, who married the Eastern Chalukya king 
Vimaladitya. The Tiruvalanjuri inscription quoted above, 
also mentions au middle daughter" named l\fadevadigal. 
Evidently Kundavai was the youngest of Rajaraja's 
children. She is mentioned in an inscription at 
Chidam baram, which records the fact that Rajendra
Cbola put up at that temple a stone which he had 
received from the king of Kamboja. (fttE.R. 1888, Table 
II, No. 119; see also E.I. V. 105). The respect which 
Rajaraja showed to his elder sister Kundavai throws an 
indirect light on his domestic life. Shfl is spoken as 
"the venerable elder sister." In the sentence which 
the king himself i8 said to have uttered when ordering 
all the grants made tu the temple to be engraved on 
stone, the place assigned to his elder sist,er is next to 
himself and the queens are mentioned after her. During 
Rajaraja's reign, the walls of the central shrine seem to 
have been reserved for registering the king's grants. 
The gifts made by the queens and the officers of State 
had to be recorded on the niches and pillars of the 
enclosure. But Kundavai's gifts were invariably 
engraved on the central Rhrine. Whether she is the same 
as Queen Indaladeviyiir described as the wife of Udaiyar 
Vallavarasan Vandyadev11 mentioned in inscriptions of 
Rajendra-Chola I from Brahmadesam is a moot point. 
In an inscription of the 5th year of Rajendra·Chola I, 
Indala-deviyiir is called Mandara·gauravanar Kunta· 
deviyar (wife of) Udaiyar Vallavaraiyar Vandyadevar, 
chief of the Samantas (feudatories). The Tanjore inscrip
tions of Rajendra-Chola I also mention Vallavaraiyar
Vandyadevar as the husband of Kundavaiyar, the elder 
sister of Rajaraja. But here she is always called 
Parantakan Kundavaiyar. The descriptions being 
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different, it is doubtful if Indaladeviyar Kuntadeviyar is 
the same as Parantakan Kundavaiyar. Mandaragaurava 
appears as the attribute of Pandya king Rajasimha UI, 
surnamed Abhimanameru. Perhaps Vallavasayar 
Vandyadevar, the uncle of Rajaraja, was a native of the 
Kongu country, seeing that mention is made of a Palla~ 
varaiya·nadu in an inscription (M.E.R. Hll6, Aprendix B. 
No. 1.57; also Para 13) from the Kongu country. 

'£his lady seems to have lived till at least the 5th year 
of Rajendra-Chola's reign (see above). A gift of hers 
made in his 3rd year hnt registered in his 5th year is to 
be seen at Konerirajapuram. This was made from 
Palaiyaru, where she resided. Palaiyaru was one of the 
royal homes of Rajendra-ChUia. Apparently Rajendra~ 
Ch61a treated her with the respect and veneration due 
to her age and position. She is described as Alvii.r Sri
Pariintakan Kundava,i Pirattiyiir. (M.E.R.l910,Para 20; 
M.E.R. 19Cl'9, Para 43; see also S.I.I. II. 72 and 81). 
As all the Tanjore grants refer only to the gifts made by 
her before the 3rd year, and as the gift above referred to 
speaks of her charities in the same year, while the actual 
date of the record is his 5th regnal year, it has been 
suggestetl that she must have died between the 3rd and 
5th years of Riijendra-Chola I. An inscription at 
Uttaramalhir of Riijendra-Chula I dated in his 30th year 
registers a sale of land made tax-free, to the temple, for 
making a flower garden and for feeding Srivaishnavas in 
a matha called after the king's aunt Sri-Kundavai-iilviir. 
(.ll.E.R. 1923, Appendix C. No. 11:!4 of 1923). She must 
have been dead ms.ny years ago at the date of this 
description. Kundavai Chaturvedamangalam in Mnlaiyiir~ 
niidu is mentioned in a lithic inscription at Tiruruallam. 
(Jf.E.R. for 1910, Para 20; Appendix No. 106 of 1910). 
Th1s village was included among those which had to 
supply a Brahmachii.rin to the Rajarii.jesvara temple at 
Tanjore. (S.J.J. IJ. ::323). 
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There is a metallic image of Rajaraja in the Tanjore 
temple. It is nearly 2! feet high from the pedestal with 
the label Raja-rajenr/ra-Solaraja of the big temp~e 
engraved in the modern Tamil alphabet on the pedestal. 
The king is represented as a devotee standing before the 
god with both his palms joined together in worshipping 
pose. Though it ~s undoubtedly a work of much later 
date than that to which Rajaraja belonged, it may be 
taken to portray fairly faithfully. He is bejewelled and 
wears the crown. In other respects he is dressed in the 
fashion characteristic of the times. The barer portion 
of his body shows him to have been a practised athlete, 
a conception of him which is not belied by the ener· 
getic nature of his rule. The art1st, whoever he was, has 
brought out in the expression of his face a sereneness 
and composure that is impressive to a degree. The 
half-shut eye-lids, the joined palms, the motionless erect 
posture, all combine in conveying the religious equani
mity that Rajarii.ja had reacheJ in his last days, when 
his own object was to make the temple he caused to be 
built not only great in the corporeal but also in the 
spiritual sense. (Hee M.E.R. 1925, l?ara 12 and Plate 
facing page 81; see also Appendix C. No. 852). 

Chola coinage changes, in characteristic fashion, in the 
reign of Rajaraja. Before his time, the earliest type, 
say before 985 A.D., seems to have been in gold and 
silver pieces, portraying a tiger seated under a canopy 
along with the Pandya. fish. The legends are indistinct 
and unreadable. Later, say before 102:2 A.D., they 
indicate that the Chota power was already becoming 
supreme. They bear the Chota. emblem, the tiger, iQ 
the centre with the Pandya and Chera emblems (fish and 
bow) on either side of it. The coin-legends, in Sanskr~t 
characters, give the names or titles of the Chola 
sovereigns, hut they have not, as yet, been identified 
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beyond dispute, with those occurring in the dynastic 
lists. \Vith the reign of Riijaraja comes a coinage of an 
entirely new type; on the obverse, a king standing and on 
the reverse, a king seated, with the name Raja Raja in 
Nagari. The coinage issued was wholly of copper. 
This type spread with the extension of the Chula power 
over a great portion of Southern India. Its use was 
established in Ceylon, as a result of the Chola occupa
tion of the island and was continued by the independent 
Rajas of Kandy. Its influence is also noticeable on the 
earlier issues of the Niiyaka princes of 'Madura. and 
Tinnevelly. (Rapson, Indian Coins, 36: Brown, Coins of 
India, 62-63). 

After ~m eventful reign of 29 years, Rajaraja seems to His death, 

have died in or ab::mt 1012-13 A.D. Though there is no 
inscription attesting to this fact, there cannot be any 
doubt that it did occur about this date. The place of 
his death too is not definitely ascertained though it might 
well be presumed that he died in his favourite city of 
Tanjore, which he took so much pains to beautify and 
render famous in history. 

Rajarii.ja was succeeded on the throne by his son Rajendra

Rajendra-Chola, about the year 1012-13 A.D., during his g~!:a~kon
father's life-time. He appears to have been co-ruler dan, 1012-13 

'th h' f th . . h I h f h to 10!5 A.D WI 1s a er durmg t e ast t ree years o t e latter's · 
rule. 'I'his seems to be the reason why no lithic inscrip-
tion dated in 1st and 2nd years are met with, the earliest 
records belonging to the 3rd year. (M.E.R. 19 t8, Para 
26). The last date so fil·r verified for him is furnished by 
an inscription of his 32nd regnal year at Tirunagesvaram 
(M.E.R. 1912. Appendix B. No. 217). His inscriptions 
have been found at such widely distant places as Cape 
Cornorin in the South, at Mahendragiri on the East 
Coast, at Sutturu, near Nanjangud in the Mysore State, 
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dated in his 31st year and Saka %4, cyclic year Angirasa 
(E.I. I. 208, No. 164), Nandagudi near Hadinii.ru, 
Mysore State, dated in Saka 943, cyclic year Raudra 
(E.G. 204, No. 134), and at Polannaruwa in Ceylon. 
This shows the extent of his conquests and his dominion. 
There are numerous lithic inscriptions of his in Southern 
India, while a copper-plate inscription of his dated in his 
l 8th regnal year, from Tirukkalur, is also known. 
(M.E.R. 1903, Para 17). He ruled till about 1045 A.D. 
He proved himself equally successful as a warrior and as 
an administrator. In the early part of his life, he tcok 
part in the campaigns of his father, and seems to have 
led even independent expeditions. That he did take 
part in Rajaraja's war against the Western Chalukyas is 
proved by a record found at. Uttattur, Trichy District. 
(M.E.R. 1913, Appendix B. Nos. 515). One of his 
heroic soldiers, who was a native of Uttattur, fell in the 
war while piercing at close quarters the elephant of 
Satyasraya Irivabedanga, the ·western ChaJukya king. 
This must have occurred on the occasion referred to in 
the Hottur in:>criptions dated in A.D. 1007-1008. The 
gift mentioned in the U ttattur record was registered in 
the 3rd year (1013-1014 .A.D.) of Rajendra-Chula I. 
It is prob:tble that the gift on behalf of the dead hero was 
actually registered five or six years after the event took 
place. (M.E.R. 1913, Para 22). 

His conquests The many inscriptions relating to his period describe 
his conquests and of these, several have been found in 
the Mysore State, ranging from his 6th to his 31st regnal 
year. Among these, a few may be mentioned here. An 
inscription dated in his 6th year, or A.D. 1017 has been 
found at Talkiid; of his 9th year dated in Saka 943 
(A.D. 1021) is at Nilatur, Srinivaspur Taluk, and 
another of the same year registered as Nanjangud 134, 
dated in 1021 A.D.; of his lOth year at Talkad; of his 
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12th year (1023 A.D.) which is registered as Kolar 
44; of his 16th year at Nagarla (Nanjangud 151) dated 
in 1067 A.D.; of his 21st year (1002 A.D.) at Suttur 
above mentioned; of his 23rd year (1034 A.D.) regis
tered as Channapatna 82 ; of his 24th year at Tadirnalingi, 
near Talkad, dated in 10::35 A.D.; of his 27th year 
(1038 A.D.) registered as Nelarnangala 7; and of his 
31st year also at Tadimalingi, dated in 1042 A.D. In 
several of these the many conquests made by him and 
the trophies acquired by him are described at great 
length. (lti.E.R. 1912, Paras 98; 78; and 1916, Para 
85). In Nanjangud 134 of his 9th year (1021 A.D.), 
they are thus described :-

Idatunti-nad; Vanavasi; Kollipake; Manne; the crown 
of the King of Ila (Ceylon), and the more beautiful crown of its. 
queen ; also the crown of Sundara and the necklace of Indra 
which the King of the South (Pandya) bad given up to the 
kings of Ila; the whole of ilamandala (Ceylon); the famous. 
crown and the ruby necklace which were heirlooms worn by 
the Cheralas of Keralas (kings of Malabar); many ancient 
islands ; the superb crown of pure gold which Parasurama. 
when he uprooted the race of kings twenty-one times, had 
deposited in the inaccessible Chandimate Island. He more
over defeated Jayasinga (the Western Chii.lukya king) who. 
turned his back at hlusangi or Muyangi and fled. 

To these achievements are added in Kolar 44 of (?} 
1023, his 12th year:·-

The Irnttapadi Seven-and-a-half Lakh country (the Ratta. 
tel'ritory in the Dekhan); great mountains filled with the 
nine treasures; Sakkaragottam (Chakrakotta in Central 
Inilia); i~Jaduramandala (the Pandya territory of Madura); 
Namanaigakkonai, Paojappalli, and other places whose names. 
are gone. 

But the information is supplied in Channapatna 82 of 
1034, his 23rd year. and Nelamangala 7 of 1038, his 
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27th year. The above list of conquests is there extended 
.as follows:-

·He took Masuni-Clesam; defeated Indin1viratan of the 
Lunar race in a gre1t battle at AdinagaraNai, capturing his 
relations and family treasures; Ottavishaiyam (Orissa); 
Kosalai-nad (in Central Provinces) Tandabutti (Dandabhukti), 
.after destroying Danmapala (its king Dharmapala) in a fierce 
battle; Dakkana-Lidam (Southern Lata), after a vigorous 
.attack on Iranasiiram; Vangala-deflam (Bengal) from which 
Govindasandan (Govindachandra), dismounting from his horse, 
:fled; terrified Mayipala of Sangottal in battle, capturing his 
elephants, women and treasures; and took Uttira-lJadam 

··(Northern Lata), and even Gangli (the Ganges). He also 
sent many ships over the billowy ocean and captured 
Sangirama-Visaiyottu nga pan man ( Changi n1ma-Vii ayottunga
varma), the king of Kidaram (near Pro me in Blll'ma), seizing 
bis fine elephants and the jewelled archway of his fort and 
palace gates; gained Sri:vijaiyam, Pannai, Malaiyiir, 11ayi
rudingam, Ilangasobam, Ma-Pappalam (in the Andaman 
Islands), Mevilipangam, Valarppandar, Kulaittakolam, Miida
tnalingaru, Ilamuri-desam, Ma-N akkavaram (the Nicobar 
Islands), and Kidaram (in Burma). 

A good many of these names of persons and placE's are 
not yet satisfactorily identified, but the enumeration 
-suffices to show the wide range of Rljendra-Cbola's 
victorious expeditions. His son buasts (N elamangala 25) 
that his father had conquered from Gangai (i.e., the 
Ganges) in the north to Ilangai (Ceylon) in the south, 
and from Mahodu.i (Cochin) in the west to Kadaram 
(Burma) in the east. In his li:!.ter lithic inscriptions, 
..dating from his 11th to his 31st rE>gnal years, Riijeodra
.Ch6la's conquests are set out in an uniformly lengthy 
-style. They include mention of all countries and places 
from Idaturai-nad to Kadaram. Leaving aside the part 
relating to Kadaram, which will be found referred to 
.above separately, the part relating to the earlier conquests 
may be considered here. Of these, inscriptions dated in 
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from the 8th to the lOth years refer in full to all the 
conquests from Idaturai-nad to Kerala and those from 
the 1Oth yeftr refer in addition to K erala and to J ayasi mha 
and to his retreat from Musangi. The standardized 
<lescription is given in the inscriptions dated from the 
19th year onwards to 31st year, One of the 23rd year 
is that registered as Channapatna 82-3, and it is typical 
of itEl class. After stating how the goddess of Fortune, 
having become constant, increased, and how the goddess 
of the grea:t Earth. the goddess of Victory in battle, and 
the matchless goddess of Fame, having become his great 
queens l'ejoiced, the inscription records that Bajendra
Chula, in his extended happy life-time, conquered with 
his great and warlike army:-

"ld':ltura.i-nadu: Vanavasi, shut in by a fence of continu
ous forests; Kcllippakkai, whose walls were surrounded by 
sulli trees; Mannai-kkadakkam, of unapproachable strength ; 
the crown of the king of Ilam which was surrounded by the 
~impetuous sea) ; the exceedingly beautiful crown of his queen; 
the beautiful crown and the necklace of Indra, which the kings 
of the south (the Pandyas) had previously surrenderAd to the 
king of Ilam ; the whole of the Ila-mandalam surrounded by 
tho clear ~>ea ; the crown praized by many and the garland of 
ruidy rays, which were family treasures worn in succession 
by the warlikA Keralas; mAny ancient islands securely guarded 
from time immemorial by the sea resounding with conchs; the 
crown of pure gold, worthy of Lakshmi, which Parasurama 
who in anger extit·pated kings twenty-one times in battle, had 
deposited in the in11.ccessible Sa,ntuna island, having considered 
it a secure place; the renowned Irattapadi, Seven-and-a-Lakh 
(country), togethE-r with the immeasurable fame of J ayasimha, 
who out of fear and to his disgrace. turned his hack at 
11uyangi nod hid himself; the great mountains tilled with the 
nine treasures ; Chakkaragottam, whose \Varriors were brave·; 
Madurai-rnandalam, whose fortresses had cloud-kissing 
banners; Namanaiykkonai, which '\"('as surrounded by groves; 
Paojappalli, whose waniors were armed with cruel hows · 
Masani-desam, abounding in green paddy fields; a large hea~ 
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of family treasures, along with many other treasures, after 
having captured together with his relations Indira-iratan of 
the ancient race of the moon, in a battle which raged at 
.ldinagaravai of unceasing great fame; Ottayisbayam, sur
roanded by dense (?) bamboo thickets, which it was difficult 
to approach; the fine Kosala.inadu, where Brahmans were 
collected together; Tandabutti whose gardens abounded with 
bees, after having destroyed Dharmapala. in a hot battle; 
(Dakkina Ladam whose fame spread in all districts), after 
having fiercely attacked Iranasuran; Yangala-desam of un· 
ceasing drizzle (from which Govinda~a~dan, dismounting from 
his horse, fled) ; elephants of great strength, women and trefl.
sures, after having been pleased to fighten in a hot battle-field 
Mayipala of (?) Sangottal; who were the warrior's ankle
rings; Uttira-Liidam, surrounded by the vast Eea which 
abounded with pearls ; the wave-throwing Gangai, whose 
sacred waters were full of fragrant flowers.'' 

The identification of many of the plrtces and persons 
mentioned in the above description is not free from doubt 
or difficulty. Idaturai-niidu has been, for instance, 
identified by Mr. Rice with Yedatore-nad in the north of 
Mysore District, but Sir .John Fleet has suggested that 
it stands for the Raichore Doab. Vanavasi is, of course, 
Banavasi in the present Shimoga District. Kollippakkai 
is, according to Mr. Rice. Kolpuk in the pl'f'sent Nizam's 
Dominions. Maonaikkadakam is, according to Mr. Rice, 
Manne in the Nelamangala Taluk of Bangalore District, 
which was the Ganga royal residence. But others have 
identified it with Manyakheta, the former capital of the 
Rashtrakutas, which had later passed into the hands of 
the Western ChiHukyas. This identification seems 
correct, for in the Kanyakumari inscription, the name 
actually appears as Manyakheta. Hajendra-Ch<>la is said 
to have ma':le it "a sporting ground for his army." llam 
and Ila-mandalam refer to Ceylon, while the island of 
Santimat has not yet been identified. It should be some 
island on the West Coast. lrattapadi 7 ~ Lakh country 
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is undoubtedly the old Rashtrakuta kingdom in the rule 
of the Chiilukyas of Kalyani. Muyangi or Musangi, as 
it appears in certain incriptions, has been suggested to be 
Uchchangi by Dr. Hultzsch and M1·. Bice, but is more 
probably Maski, in the Nizam's Dominions, where an 
Asoka inscription has been found. Sakkaragottom has 
been identified with Chakrakotta in Central India, while 
Madurai-mandalam stands for the Madura kingdom, 
whose capital was Madura. Namanaiki!onai and Panja
ppalli probably represent places in the Madura kingdom 
which have not yet been identified. Masani-desam, 
"abounding in green paddy fields," has probably to be 
identified with 1\lasinigncli, on the Mysore-Ootacamund 
Road, 18 miles north-west of Ootacamund and six miles 
from the foot of the Sigur Ghat. There are the remains 
of a mnd fort here and the place and its neighbourhood 
was at one time of far greater importance than at pre
sent. Remains of many forts, villages and cromlechs are 
to be seen round about it. The tract round the village 
was formerly highly cultivated, but was devastated in the 
compaign of 1790-91 with Tipu. It was apparently the 
capital at one time of Wainad, Bayalnad of ancient days, 
but is now a malarious jungle. (Gazetteer oj Nilgiri 
District I, 351-2). At the tiwe of Rajendrii-Chola, it 
should have been part of Mysore, as it continued to be 
until the Mysore Treaty of 1799. The conquest of 
Masani-desam, which is specially mentioned here, would 
mean a fresh invasion during Rajendra-Chola's time to 
extend his conquests due south of Mysore towards the 
Moyii.r river. Indira-iratn.n of the ancient race of the 
moon is probably Indra Raja of Ratnapur in the Central 
Provinces. In the 11th century, the Chedi country 
(correeponding to modern Central Provinces) was divided 
into the kingdoms of Vv estern Chedi, or Dahala, with its 
capital at Tripura, near Jabbalpur, and Eastern Chedi, 
or Mii.hakosala, with its capital at Ratnapur. The Chedi 
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kings were the representatives of the Kalachuris. The 
kings of Chedi had relations with the kings vf Jejaka
bhukti ruling over the country between the J umna and the 
Narmada, now represented by Bundelkband. (See Smith, 
E.H.I. 405). Aclinagaravai (or Adinagavai as in Kolar 
44 dated probably in l 0:23 A.D.) which is described as 
"of increasing great fame," represents. perhaps, modern 
Nagpur in the Central Provinces. Ottavishaya "sur
rounded by dense bamboo thickets which it was difficnlt 
to approach," is undoubtedly Odda-vishaya, in mouern 
Orissa. The "fine Kosalai-nadu, where Brahmans were 
collected together," has to be identified with Mahiikusala 
or the Eastern Chedi country, or D<1kshina Kusala 
country, now represented by the country south of Cuttack •. 
'l'anda-butti (or Dandahhukti), ''whose gardens abounded 
with bees" bas not so far befln identified but is probE:.bly 
the name of a part of Bengal, much like ·the name 
Jejakabhukti. This place, we are told, was taken after 
the defeat of Dharmapiila, · its king, iri· a fierce battle. 
Next it is stated, that · Oakkanr1-Liidam, or Dakshina 
1\ii.dha, or Southern Rii.dha (now represented by the 
Burdwan Division of Bengal and not Southern Lata in 
Gujarat as was once snpposed) was taken after a fierce 
attack on Iranasii.ran, or Rl1riasun. Also, when Vangala
desam, of unceasing . drizzle, was taken, its king 
Guvindasandan, i.e., Govindacba.ndran having dismounted 
from his horse and fled from the battle-field. Similarly, 
Mahipiila was frightened in a hot battle at ('?! Sangattol 
and his elephants, women and treasure were captured. 
Sangattol seems to be a misreading for ~amantata which, 
we know, was the kingdom that was ruled over by 
Mahipala. The kingdom of Samantata bad for its capital 
Karumanta, modern Kamta, 12 miles west of Comala 
town·. The king·dom appears to have included in the 11th 
century the districts of Tipperah, N oakhali, Barisal, Farid· 
pur and the eastern half of Dacca District. In the lOth 
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. century, it seems to have be~n ruled over by the Chandra. 
kings of Arabn. (Smith, E.H.I. 415). 'I his explains the 
description the land "of unceasing drizzle," Finally,. 
Uttira-Ladam, i.e., Northern Radha (not notthern Lata 
in Gujar.-t) or northern Bengal, which is described as: 
being surrounded by the vast sea which abounded with. 
pearls, ~as taken. The conquests above. described refer 
to different parts of Bengal, Between the 7th and 11th 
centuries A. D., Bengal was ruled over firF>t by the Sura.; 
and next by the Pala dynasty. Ranasura referred to in. 
the inscription of R~jendra-Chola as ruler of Southern 
R~dha apparently belonged to it. The Sura dynasty 
was founded by Adisura, who iotrodu~ed into Dengal the 
first five Brahmanas and Kayasthas to revive the orthodox 
faith whieh had been superseded by Buddhism. Rana&ura, 
one of his successors was evidently one of those kings. 
dispossessed of his territories by Riijendra-C:hola. (Hara
prasada Sastri, Mem. A.S.B. III. i. 10). Dharmapala, 
ruler of Dandabhukti, mentioned in the record of 
Riijendra-Cbi'>la, must be a Dharmapala later than the: 
Pala king Dharmapala who ruled fl"om about 800 to &3Z 
A.D. Mahipala of Samantata tsee above) was apparently 
an ally of Ranasura and fought with him agains~ 
Rajendra-Chola. He was the king who drove out the 
usurping Kambojas and revived the Pi\la power in Bengal 
about I 026. He was the ninth king in the Pa.la line. 
He is known to have been ruling in 1(126 A.D., having 
won back this kingdom about 1-.178 or 980 A.D. He is said 
to have ruled 58 years, which may be near the truth, for
we have epigraphic proof that it lasted at least 48 years. 
(Sarnath Inscription, I.A. XIV, 140). l\IahipHa ruled 
over a large extent of country, which included parts of 
modern Assam, which may be "the laud of unceasing 
drizzle," He is the best remembered of the Pala kings 
and his reign saw a revival of Buddhism in his kingdom. 
Ht> sent teachers of that religion to 'l'ibet, VI here they 
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founded ·Tibetan Buddhism, Rajendra-Chiila attacked 
him anu defeated him, but the defeat could not have left 
any permanent mark on his kingdom. For his successor 
Nayapiila. and his son Vigrahapii.la II and his sons and 
thE'ir successot·s seem to have continued to rule, despite a 
revolution, to about 1130 A.D. (Smith E. H. I. 415-16). 

In the Tiruvalangadu plates, which record a grant of 
this king, in his sixth regnal year, the order in which 
the above conquests were effected by him is definitely 
indicated. Backed up by a powerful army, we are told, 
he turned his attention to the conquest of the four 
different quarters (digvijaya). 

War against First, with the object of conquering the P.indyan king, 
Pandyan king he turned his attention to the south. It is to be pre-

sumed from this statement that the conquest effected by 
Rajariija had not proved effective. Rajendra's commander 
(dandanatha) so decisively defeated the Pandyan king 
that he took to flight and sought refuge in the Malaya 
Hill. After taking many a lustrous pearl belonging to 
this king, Riijendra, placed his own son, here called 
Chola-Pandya, who could not, however, be identified 
with any of his three sons, in charge of the conquered 
country and turned westward. 

An inscription dated in the lOth year of Rajendra
Chola furnishes the information that he constructed at 
Madura a huge palace "by whose weight even the earth 
became unsteady" and anointed his son Chola-Pandya 
as the viceroy of the Pandyan kingdom. (M.E.R. 1918, 
Para 26). According to certain inscriptions found in 
the Tinnevelly and Madura districts, the Chola-Pandya 
prince was entitled Jatii.varman Sundara-Chola-Piindya. 
The part of the Pandyan country he seems to have ruled 
over possibly consisted of two provinces. One was called 
Rajaraja-Pandinadu, so named after Rajaraja the Great, 
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who was the first to annex Pandi-nadu to his dominions.· 
Another Chula-P~.ndya viceroy in the Pandya country 
was Maravarman Vikrama Chola-Pandyadeva. It has 
been suggested that he was the successor of Jatavarman 
Sundara-Chola-Pandya, though what relation he bore to 
the latter is not known. (M.E.R. 1910, Para 20). He 
may be the Prince Chola-Keraladeva mentioned in 

. certain inscriptions found at Tirukoilur, S. Arcot District. 
(M.E.R. 1900, Para 21. Nos. 126 and 127 of 1900). 
The province of Kongu was known in ancient times as 
Chula-Kerala-mandalam, or "the province of (ptince) 
Chula-·Kerala." (S.I.l. III. 44). The Manimangalam 
inscription of Parakesarivarman alias Rajendra-Chola 
mentions, as his son, a cPrtain Chola-Kerala among the 
recipients of kingdoms from him. Accordingly there is 
ground for identifying the Chola-Kerala, of the Maniman
galam inscriptions with the Chola-Keraladeva of the 
Tirukoihir inscriptions. (M.E.R. 1900, Para 21).. He 
may be the Chola-Pandya who was put in charge of the 
conquered Keraln. country, being called Pandya because 
he ruled over part of the Pandya country on the Kerala 
side. Unquestionable evidence of the conquest of tbe 
present Tinnevelly District and the part of Travancore 
State contiguous with it as far as Cape Comorin is offered 
by many inscriptions. One of these is of 18th year of 
Rajendra-Chola I and another of Kiilottunga-Chula I, 
whose regnal year is lost. (M.E.R. 1894, Nos. 157 and 
145). A half-ruined temple close to Cape Comorin has 
on it inscriptions of Hajendra-Chula I. Its ancient name 
was Rajarajesvaram after Bajaraja I, his father. (M.E.R. 
1896, Appendix B. Nos. 92 to 104). 

rrhl? conquest of Ceylon is referred to as one of the chief Conquest of 

event,s of lHjendra-Chula's reign. Apparently it accom- Ceylon. · 

plished what was left undone by his father or put down 
an assertion of independence on the part .of the island 
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king and his people. Rajendra is said to have taken the 
crown of the king and the more beautiful crown of his 
queen as also the crowns of Sundara and the necklace of 
lndra, which had been bken by the Ceylon king from 
his Pandyan neighbour. An inscription dated in the 
5th year of Rajendra (437 of 1907) shows that this 
conquest should have been effected in A.D. 1015-lG. 
(M.E.R. 1908, Para 55). The Siva temple at Polan
niiruva in Ceylon has a fragmentary inscription of the 
time of Rajendra-Chola which shows his conquest and 
possession of the place. 

For the first time in its history, Kerala, which was 
impregnable and unconquered, was entirely annihilated. 
Apparently, Rajendra was here confronted by a combina
tion of kings and a bloody battle ensued, which ended in 
ruin to several kings. Rajendra next returned to his capital 
and started afresh for the conquest of the north, after 
having committed the conquered Kerala country to his son 
Chola-Pandya. Whether this was the same Chola
Pandya referred to above as having been put in charge 
of. the Pii.ndyan country is not quite clear. 

Rajendra·Chola entered Kanchi in his march a.gainst 
Jayasimha II (Jagadekamalla), the ·western Chalukya 
king. Though Rajendra-Chola is said to have started to 
conquer Jayasimha II "alone," i.e., by his own personal 
exertions and is described· in these plates as "the very 
god of Death (Kala) to the Taila (the Western Chalukya) 
family," he had undoubtedly the help of his general in 
the war he carried on against Jayasimha. The war was 
apparently a hard fought one. The slaughter apparently 
was so great that it caused much grief to the ladies of 
Jayasimha's realm. Evidently several of the adherents 
of the Chiilukyan king fell in it, though the statement 
that Rii.jendra's fierce general "cut to pieces" J ayasimha 
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is a palpable exaggeration, for he long survived this war 
and indeed describes himself as a lion to the elephant 
Rajendra Chula. (E.G. Vll. Shikarpurl25). Apart from 
this verbal overstatement which may be taken to refer to 
the reverses sustained by Jayasimha's forces rather than 
by Jayasimha himself, we have a graphic description of 
the fight. The forces, we are told, of Cholendrasimha 
and Jayasimha fought an intensive battle, each side 
kindling the anger of the other, wherein the fire generated 
by the tusks of huge infnriated elephants dashing against 
each other, burnt all the banners. Jayasimha, in order 
to escape from the fire of the terrible valour of Rajendra
Chiila, took, we are informed, to his heels with fear, 
abandoning all his fa:nily riches and reputation. The 
rest of the enemy's forces, out of fear, quickly sought 
refuge in forests and mountain caves as did also the dust 
raised by Rajendra's pursuing army. The pursuit should 
accordingly have been close and hot. Jayasimha's army, 
hemmed in on all sides by the continuous downpour of 
arrows, and beleaguered by the heroes of Riijendra's 
army, was completely destroyed just as a range of 
clouds tossed about by the force of furious winds. The 
events referred to in this campaign are presumably 
different from those relating to the campaign of 1007-8. 
A.D., which was conducted during Rajara,ja's reign. The 
campaign of Rajendra's was, perhaps, only partially 
successful, though the damage done by his forces was 
great. It appears to have been fought in the spirit 
evidenced by the Hottur inscription (see above under 
Western Chalukyas), in which we have- evidence of the 
lapse from the standard of conduct set down by Manu 
in regard to warfare. Riijendra's success, if it was 
really attended by success, was wholly a temporary one, 
for we have ample proof in the shape of lithic inscriptions 
of the hold of J ayasimha H over his dominions in 
Nolambavadi and adjacent provinces. Equally exaggerated 
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seems the statement in· a. Chola . inscription dated in 
lOZl A.D., that .Jayasimha II turned his back at Musangi 
(probably Uchchangi} and the boast made in another 
dated in 1026 A.D., that RaJendra took Irattapadi (i.e., 
the Western Chalukya kiagdom, which formerly formed 
the Bashtrakuta kingdom), for we find from inscriptions 
actually found in the disputed territories tha.t Chalukya 
rule was firmly established in it during the period (see 
above Western Cbalukyas). The Kan_yakumari inscrip
tion of Vira-Hajendra referring to this campaign of 
Riijend:ra-Chola terms J ayasimha, the Kuntala king, i.e.., 
king of the Kuntala country, Kuntala being the country 
between the Vedavati and the Bhima, formerly the 
territory ruled over by the Kadambas. It also furnishes 
us the additional information that hiijendra made 
Manyakheta, a Chiilukya stronghold and former capital 
of the Rashtrakutas, a camping and sporting ground for 
hisarmy. (E.l.XVIII.53; T.A.S.III.i.l56. Verse70). 

This campaign should be set down to about the year 
1018 A.D., the first year of Jayasimba and the 6th year 
of Rajendra-Chola, the yen,r of the Tiruvalangadu plates. 
As the plates mention Jayasimha by name, any earlier 
date seems altogether out of the question. The cause of 
the war is not clear from the available inscriptions. It 
might, however, be surmised that it was due to the 
extension of Western Chalukya rule over Nolambavadi, 
which is testified to by thfl discovery of his inscriptions 
found at Bagali, Kurugodu and other places. These 
show that the Chalukyas did not accept their defeat at 
the hands of Rajaraja in 1007-8 A.D., but reasserted their 
power, which became firmly established in about 1018 
A.D., as the result of Rajendra's campaign (Ibid). This 
re-assertion of their rule over Nolambavadi must have 
occasioned the renewed attempt made against them by 
Rajendra-Chola. So complete appears to have been the 
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defeat of his campaign that we find in 1042 A.D., the last 
year of J ayasimha II, the local Chola chiefs connected 
with frungola-Deva ruling as feudatories under him in 
the north of the present Sira Taluk. (E.G. XII, Sira, 
40, 37 and 25). 

After his campaign against the Western Chalukyas, 
Rajendra-Chula is said to have returned to his capital. 
He next prepared for a campaign against the kings 
ruling over the country bordering on the Ganges. What 
prompted him to prepare for this war-:-absolutely un
provoked-and how be fared in it are set out at length 
in the Tiruvalangadu plates (verses 100 to 119) which 
deserve to be quoted here :-

" This light of the Solar race, (i.e , Rajendra-Cbola) 
laughing at Bhagiratha, who bad brought down the Ganga. (to 
the earth from heaven) by the power of (hit') austerities, 
wished to sanctify his own country with the waters of the 
Ganga (i.e., the river Ganges) carried thither through the 
strength of (his) arm. Accordingly (he) ordered the com
mander of the army who had powerful battalions (under his 
control), who was the resort of heroism (and) the foremost of 
diplomats,-to subdue the enemy kings occupying (the country 
on) the banks of that (river). Before him, as from the slopes 
of the Himalayas, marched a very large army like the 
tremAndous volume of the waters of the Ganga with wavy 
rows of moving horses, causing all the quarters to resound 
with its confused clamour. The van of his army crossed the 
rivers by way of bridges formed by herds of elephants. The 
rest of the army (crossed the same) on foot, (because) the 
waters in the meantime had dried up being u~ed by elephants, 
hor~es and men. The soldiers of Vikrama·Chola (i e., 
Rii.jendra-Chola, one of whose titles was Vikram<~.·Chola) 
having reacbed the points o'f the compass (first) by the dust 
raised by crowds of elephant», horses and foot-men, quickly 
entered (next) the country of hostile kings. The general of 
the ornament of the Solar race first conquered Indraratha (and) 
captured the country of that jewel of the Lunar race who met 
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him (on the battlefield) with very powerful elephants, horses 
and innumerable foot• soldiers. The white parasol of that king, 
the jewel of the Lunar race, fell (to the ground), its (supporting) 
staff and top being torn (asunder) in battle by sharp arrows, 
as if the disc of the moon (fell) distressed by the defeat (of 
her descendant). Then having robbed Ranasii.ra of his 
prosperity, he entered the extensive dominions of Dharmapala. 
(and) conquering him too, this General of the king of Sibis, 
(i.e., of Rajendra-Chola) reached the celestial river (Ganga). 
The dandaniiyaka then immediately got the most sacred 
waters of that (river) carried to his master 1\fadhurantaka. 
(i.e., Rajendra-Chola) by the subjugated chiefs on the banks 
of that (Ganga river). (Meantime) Rajendra-OhOla (himself) 
with a desire to conquer (enemy kings) reached the river 
Godavari and by the scented cosmetics on his body (washed 
away) during a playful bath in the waters (of that river) 
caused her (t.e., the Godavari river) to be suspected (of enjoy· 
ment with a stranger) by the loru of the rivers (i.e., the ocean). 
The powerful general had (just t.ben) got the waters of the 
Ganga carried to his master (Rajendra.-Chola), after havir.g 
defeated Mahipala and having taken possessien of his fame, 
splendour and precious gems.'' 

The Kanyiikumari lithic inscription of Vira-Rajendra, 
son of Riijendra-CMla, confirms the above narration, 
though only briefly. It also attributes the conquest of 
the chiefs on the banks of the Ganges to the generals of 
Rajendra and n<Jt to Rajendra in person and states that 
the water of the Ganges-whose banks, it says, were 
destroyed by a roaring herd of elephants, was brought 
"in pots" which " were carried on the heads of crownerl 
heads." (E.I. XVIH. 54; T.A.S. III. i. 157). Whether 
this expression sets the limit of the humiliation inflicted 
·on the conquered kings or is only metaphorical in 
character, water being carried only "in pots" ana on the 
"heads" of persons, it is difficult to say. 

It will be seen how the above that with the idea of 
brinrrincr the Gan11a into his own countr\' through the 

0 b b J 
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strength of his arm, Rajendra-Ch6la ordered his com
mander to subdue the kings occupying the banks of that 
river. The first king conquered was Indira-ira tau of the 
Lunar race; next, Rg,nasura ; and then Dharmapala. 
The general of the Chula army then reached the Ganga, 
secured the most sacred water of that river and carried 
it to his master Rajendra after having defeated Mahipala. 
on the way. :Meantime, Rajendra had himself reached 
the Godavari to meet his able general who had just 
brought the water of the Ganges. The meeting point 
was on the banks of the Godavari, apparently somewhere 
near modern Rajahmundry, for the sacredness of the 
water of the Ganges is enhanced by its being mixed 
up with that of the Godavari before being used. The 
mixing up of the t""o sacred waters is still ca.rried out 
by every devout pilgrim on the banks of the Godavari, 
either at Nasik or at Rajahmundry, whichever is found 
the more convenient spot for the purpose. Apparently, 
Rajendra-Chola carried out this traditional duty on the 
East Coast, possibly somewhere near Rajahmundry. 

Some points worthy of note in connection with this Authenticity 

b · · f th t f th G t h' t of this event. nngmg o e wa er o e anges o 1s own coun ry 
by Rajendra-Chola may be incidentally touched upon. 
It will be seen that the Chola general got the vanquished 
kings on the banks of the Ganges to carry the water on 
their heads. Mr. Venkayya has suggested that this 
humiliation of subjugated chiefs might have been an 
.attempt at emulation of the incident mentioned in 
the well-known Tamil classical poem Silappadikararn 
{Saminathaier's Edn., Introduction, 58), according 
to which two princes of the north defeated by the 
Chera king Seuguttuvan were made to carry E>tones (to 
the Chera capital) for carving images of the deified 
heroic Pattini. (a/.E.R. 1906, Para 18). However this 
might have been, there is hardly any doubt that such 
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humiliation was apparently common during the period. 
That such humiliation was actually inflicted at least on 
certain of the conquered ehiefs by the Chula general is 
rendered more than possible by the discovery at 
Gangaikonda-Cholapuram, the capital city founded by 
Rajendra-Chula, where the water of the Ganges, brought. 
as above indicated, ~as used in founding a tank, of a Gaha
daviiJa inscription, which belongs either to Madanapala. 
or his son Govindachandra of Kanauj. (Jf.E.R., 1908. 
Paras 58-60). It is a Sanskrit inscription in Grantha 
characters, found next to a damaged Tamil record of the 
Chola king Kulottunga-Chola, apparently dated in his 
41st regnal year, or A.D. 1110-llll, The Grantha 
inscription begins immediately after the Tamil date and 
is a verbatim copy of a portion of the introduction in the 
copper-plates of the Gahadavii.la king Govindachandra of 
Kanauj. (E.I. IV, 100). The inscription, however, is 
an unfinished one, and the date of the Tamil record 
leaves us in doubt whether it (the Grantha inscription) 
belongs to Madanapala or his son Govindachandra. 'Ihe 
latest known date of the former is A.D. 1109 and the 
earliest date of the latter is A.D. 1114. Mr. Venkayya. 
suggests that there is no doubt that some sort of relation· 
ship existed between the Chola king Kulottunga I and the 
Gahadavalas of Kanauj. Perhaps either Madanapala or 
his son Govindachandra or some other member of their 
family went to the Chola capital Gangaikonda Chola
puram on a friendly visit to the Chola king Kuluttunga I 
and wished to make a grant to the temple. Accordingly. 
the genealogy of the donor was put in, but for some 
reason or other either the grant itself was not made, or 
it was not engraved in full on the stone. Though Mr. 
Venkayya has been unable to trace any reference in the 
numerous copper-plates of the Gahadavala family to their 
relationship, alliance or friendly intercourse with the 
Chulas, he suggests that one of their kings might have 
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gone to the Chula capital as mentioned in the Tiruvalan
gadu plat~s. He writes:-

" The Tiruvalangadu plates tell us that the Ch61a king 
Rajendra-Chola I conquered the kings on the banks of the 
Ganges and got them to carry the water of the sacred river to 
his own capital where he is said to have set up a pillar of victory 
consisting as it were of the water of the Ganges. (M.E.R. 
1905-06, Part II, paragraph 18). It is difficult to imagine 
a pillar of victory consisting of the water of the Ganges. 
But perhaps a tank or well was dug in which the water 
brought from the Ganges was poured. As a matter of fact. 
there is a well within the big temple at Gangaikondacholapuram 
into which the water of the Ganges is supposed to have once 
flowed. (Gazetteer of the Trichinopoly district, p. 34R). Was 
the boast of Riijendra-Chola that he got the kings on the banks 
of the Ganges to carry the water of the sacred river to his 
capital true? In this case, a Gahadavala king or one of his. 
relations must ha\·e actually gone to the Cbola capital, which 
was subsequently called Gangaikondacholapuram. Is it likely 
that the acquaintance of the Gahadavala kings with the Cholas 
thus commenced was kept up even in later times? Have we 
to suppose that either Mandanapala or Govindachandra, one 
of whose ancestors might have accompanied the Cholas, 
wished to make a grant to the temple at Gangaikonda. 
Cholapuram, though he need not actually have gone there? 

"Tbe Gahadavala kings of Kanauj were worshippers of 
the Sun and, strangely enough, Kulottunga I appears to have 
built a shrine of Siirya in his own dominions. The temple at 
Siiriyanarkovil is perhaps the only one in the Tamil country 
where the Sun-god is regularly worshipped as the principal 
deity of a temple. The central shrine faces the west and is. 
dedicated to the Sun and near it is an image of the god 
Visvesvara with his consort Visalakshi. Brihaspati is given 
a place in front of the central shrine. The garbhagriha and 
the m1tkhamandapa of the temple are built of stone. The
shrines of the remaining seven of the nat'agrahas, viz., Rahu. 
Sukra, Ketu, Chandra, Angiiraka, Budha and Sani are con
structed of bricks around the central building. Two inscrip
tions of Kulottunga I are engraved on the base of the mukha
mandapa. Both are built in. The temple i3 called in one of 
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them Kulottunga.-Chola-Miittandalaiyam, which shows that it 
was probably built during the reign of Kulottunga I and that 
it was already dedicated to the Sun-god. That there is in the 
central shrine of Suriyanarkovil an image of the god Visvesvara 
with his consort Visii.lakshi, both of whom are worshipped in 
Benares even to this day, may be taken to show that the 
worship of the Sun was introduced from Benares, provided 
these two images are a9 old as the temple itself. This would 
again prove that there was some intimate relationship between 
the Chola Kulottunga I and the Gahadaviilas of Kanauj." 

It will be remembered that Kanauj lies on tbe western 
bank of the Ganges and in the Ganges-J omna valley and 
wonld be just one of the countries subjugated by the 
general of Riijendra-Chola in his attempt to reach the 
Ganges. That Riijendra-Chola kept up the connection 
that he thus formed with the Ganges is further con
firmed by the fact that he imported many Saiva teachers 
from its banks and settled them in the Chula country. 
He was a staunch Saiva and his teacher Isana-Siva
Pandita, the Saiva iiclziirya in charge of the Tanjore 
temple, was probably one of those specially brought down 
from near the Ganges. 

The sacred water thus brought was apparently used 
for consecrating with it a tank that Riijendra-Chola 
excavated at his new capital Gangaikondacholapuram. 
'The Tiruvalangadu plates thus briefly refer to this 
event:-

" (This) lord constructed in his own dominions as a. pillar 
of victory (a tank) known by repute as Cholagangam which 
was composed of the waters of the Ganges." 

This tank still exists. It has at present an embank
ment some 16 miles long, and is fully provided with the 
necessary sluices and channels for irrigation of a large 
area. '!'here is now hardly any doubt that it was 
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brought into existence by Rajendra-Chola, as a memorial 
"pillar of victory," which he obtained over the kings of 
his time, especially those on the banks of the Ganges, 
and consecrated under his orders by the sacred water 
brought from the Ganges, which apparently was poured 
into the tank, thus symbolically converting the water 
of the tank into Ganges water. In place of the usual 
pillar of victory-a monolith-set up by previous kings 
to commemorate their conquests, RRjendra·Chola hit 
upon perpetuating his own victory by excavating a useful 
irrigation tank, whose water he, in orthodox fashion, the 
great religious devotee that he was, got consecrated by 
tbe water obtained from the Ganges. 

A lithic record found at Ennayiram, alias Bajaraja Celebration 

Chaturvedimangalam, describes the stately march home ~~!!~est of 
of Rajeadra-Chula with all the sp1endaur of a conqueror, th~ l:langes 

f h. dd' h G d h · h chtefs. o Is we mg t e anga an e.nce assummg t e 
title of Gangaikonda-Chula and building a Hall called 
Gangt~Z:kondan-mandapa after that title and feeding a 
number of people in it. It has been suggested (see 
M.E.R. 1918, Para 28) that this record indicates that 
Rajendra-Cbola led the expedition to the Ganges borders 
and not his general as stated in the Tiruvalangiidu plates. 
This, however, is untenable in Yiew of the definite infor
mation furnishen by the Tiruvalangiidu plates and the 
Kanyakumari lithic inscription that the conquest of the 
chiefs of the north was effected by Rajendra's generals 
and not by himr>elf. The return home referred to in the 
Enniiyiram record 0ccurred apparently after the king's 
conquest of the Oriya country, which he accomplished 
after meeting on the b:tnks of the Godavari the generals 
marching back from their expedition to the Ganges 
border (see below). The Tiruviilangiidu plates (verse 
122) nefinitely mention the return home of Rajendra 
after the conquest of the Oriya country and in the face of 
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this explicit declaration it would be difficult to construe 
the Ennayiram inscription otherwise than as suggesting 
something in conformity with what is stated in the 
Tiruvalangadu and the Kanyakumari inscriptions. The 
Ennayiram inscription, whose date is undecipherable but 
which might be assigned to about 1023 A.D., records the 
interesting fact that the Assembly of that village, in 
order to secure success to the arms of the king, made 
certain charities to the IJord Paramasvamin, who "was 
pleased to stand with a fierce appearance" in the temple 
of Rajaraja-Vinnagar, in the village of Ri.ijaraja-chatur
vedimangalam (the other name of Ennayiram), receiving 
worship and offerings. The temple was obviously one 
dedicated to Vishnu, probably in one of his fierce con
quering forms, and the charities made by the Assembly 
include the maintenance of a hostel and a college for 
Vedic study. It also provides for the recitll.tion of the 
Tiruvaimozhi, for the feeding of twenty-five Sri
Vaishnavas in the mutt attached to the temple; feeding 
1,000 Sri-Vaishnavas, who came to witness the annual 
seven days' festival at the temple; for meeting the cost 
of the car festival; the distribution of garments .to 
mendicants, etc. In the uewly built Gangaikondan
mandapa, a total of 230 Brahmacharins studying different 
parts of the Vedas were to be fed as also 40 others were 
to learn the Rupanattira. Provision was further made 
for the feeding of 70 other students learning the 
Vyakarana (Grammar), Prabhakara (one of the Sid· 
dhanta,.~) and Vedanta. To the professors teaching these 
subjects and the different parts of the Veda, separate 
provision was made, partly in paddy and partly in gold. 
The. grant was made on the order of king Rajendra to 
mark the event and it was entered, at his instance, in 
the royal account books. In the hostel attached to the 
college, not only the professors and students were fed 
but also Sri-Vaishnavas. It was also ordered that on 
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the birthday of Sri.Krishna, each of those who read the 
T"eda was presented with a gold ring and a gold flower. 
Merchants were to supply the hostel with the required 
rice and the Village Supervision Committee (fJrvariyam) 
was to prov'ide it with the necessary .firewood. Local 
traders, both Brahman and other, who had their shops 
in the southern bazaar of Ennayiram, were to supply 
sugar and the other things required, in place of the 
interest due on the amounts invested with them. It is clear 
from the Enniiyiram records (M.E.R. 1918, Nos. 333, 335 
and 343) that the occasion of the celebration of the con
quP.st of the Gangas valley kings was attended with not 
merely regal pomp but also with the foundation of an 
useful educational institution, which was 'apparently a 
residential university, teaching almost every branch of the 
Veda, Vedanta and the Vyakarana. The reference to 
the study of tbe Rapavatiira, the well known comment· 
ary on Panini, at this institution is worth noting. It is 
the work of the far-famed Buddhist writer Dharmakirti, 
to which this is, perhaps, the first reference we have in 
a lithic inscription in Southern India. For a work which 
had become so famous as a text-book for study about the 
first quarter of the 11th century A.D., it should have 
been already old and well recognized as an authority on 
the subject of grammar. Accordingly Dharmakirti's 
work may have to be set down to about the beginning of 
the lOth century A.D., at the latest and not to the 12th 
century A.D., as suggested by the late Professor M. 
Rangachiirya. (See Rlipavatara, Madras Edition, Sans
krit Introduction). 

At this point, a problem of some interest, closely Origin of the 

connected with the title of "Gangaikondan " mie:ht be ~~tGle of . 
• • • v angat-

consldered. H1therto there has been some difference of kondan" or 

opinion as to the origin of the title of "Gangaikondan" ~~~!~;:~~ 
as applied to Rajendra-Chula. The suggestion of Mr. Rice 
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that Rajendra-Cb6la took the title of " Gangaikonda
Chola " because of his conquest of the Ganga country 
(Mysore and Coorg, 89, note 1) has to be given up in 
view of the explicit mention of the conquest,, under 
Rajendra's directions, if not under his leadership, of the 
chiefs on the GangeE' border, of their bringing to his 
capital the sacred water and of his commemoration 
of the event by the founding of a mandapa called 
Gangaikondiin, etc. He appears to have taken the title 
to mark as much the occasion of the celebration as of 
the conquest of the northern kings. Though the theory 
of Mr. Rice is directly contradicted by the Ennayiram 
record and has to be abandoned, the opinion might 
perhaps be hazarded that the idea of the conquest of the 
chiefs on the Ganges border was probably suggested to 
him by his conquest of the Gangas and their country in 
l 004 A.D., while he was still a prince, leading expedi
tions under the orders of his father Rajaraja. There is, 
however, no inscriptional or other basis available for 
this suggestion and further speculation as to its probabi
lity or otherwise seems therefore hardly called for. 
Remembering that the Pallava king Narasiruhavarman 
was called " Vatapikonda " or the conqueror of Badami, 
and the Chola kmg Parantaka I, " Madiraikondan" and 
"llamkondan," or the "conqueror of Madura" and the 
"conqueror of Ceylon," we have to interpret the title 
"Gangaikondiin" as the "conqueror of Ganga," where 
Ganga means the river Ganges or the kingdoms on its 
border. 

Thus the title of "Capturer of Gange," referred to 
in many of the inscriptions of Rajendra-Chola, is a clear 
reference to the conquest of the kings on the Ganges 
border and not to the capture of the Ganga kingdom in 
Mysore. The term invariably used is " Gange " or 
"Gangai '' and not " Ganga," when the conquest of the 
kings of the Ganges border is referred to. (Chintamani 1.53; 
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Srinivaspur 17 ; Chinhmani 4 7, etc.). Where a. 
Ganga king is referred to, the term used is "Ganga •' 
and not ··Gange" or "Gangai" (cf. Nanniya-Ganga; 
Prithivi-Ganga; Ere-Ganga; Kachcheya-Ganga ; Ganga· 
Gangeya; Guttiya-Ganga; Rakkasa-Ganga; etc.). As 
Riijendra-Chola actually sent invasions against the kings 
of the Ganges border and won victories over them, the 
phrase ·• Gange-Kondan" (cf. Madiraikondan, Tanjai
yumkonda, llam-kondan, etc.) seems not inappropriate. 
The title is better justified in the case of the conquests 
effected in his own reign rather than in that of his father 
Rajaraja, during which time the Ganga kingdom was 
overturned. The title further is more expressive of the 
capture of a person (king or kings) ratb.er than the 
conquest of a kingdom. 

Since the older identifications of Idatnrai-nadu with Conquest of 

Yedatore in the Mysore District, and M:mne in the ~::gapadi 
Bangalore District, have thus to be given up, the con- !'l'ulambapadi. 

quest of Gangapadi and Nularubapadi should have been 
accomplished by Ritjendra-Chola, as a general under his 
father, during the latter's reign. As these conquests are 
mentioned in an inscription dated in the 8th year of 
R~jaraja, they should be set down to some time anterior 
to that year, i.e., 992 A.D. (S.I.I. II. v. 3 f.n. 1). A 
representation of the conquest seems to be portrayed in 
the panels of figure-sculpture to be seen in the Arkiillvara 
temple at Hale Alur in the Mysore District. (See Chapter 
V above). Yedatore 31 (E.G. IV), which is net dated, 
refers to a war in which "all the Ganga line were thrust 
out and rendered powerless." It may be taken to refer 
to this first campaign against Gangapadi by Rajendra.-
Chola. The only other wars that Rajendu-Chola carried 
out during his own reign in or about Mysore was the 
conquest of the country called Masinidesam, identified 
with 1\Iasinikovil or Masini-gudi, south of the Mysore 
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District (see above) and Banavasi, in the north-west of 
the state. 

The war against the Utkala (Odda) king was appa· 
rently undertaken on the occasion of the visit of Rajendra 
to tbe East Coast to meet the generals returning from 
the Ganges border (see above). It is thus described in 
the Tiruviilangiidu plates:-

"The heroic king killed in battle (the lord of) Odda who 
was carrying on the orders of t.he king of the Kali (age), i.e., who 
·was following vicious ways, together with his (younger) brother 
and (his) army, and then forcibly took possession of (his) 
·rutting elephants. There, the king with his own hand (and) 
from the (back of the) elephant mounted himself, killed a mad 
elephant that ran at him: with its trunk raised. " 

This account seems to suggest that Rajendra took a 
personal part in the fight against the Utkala king. The 
Kanyakumari lithic inscription gives a rather different 
version. It says that Rajendra-Chola " had the lords of 
the Kulat'1 and Utkala (countries) slain by the generals 
of his forces," which would seem to indicate that he took 
no personal part in the killing of the wicked Utkala king 
and his brother. The version of the Tiruvii.langadu 
plates being more circumstantial, has to be accepted as 
enshrining the true facts. As to the subjugation of the 
Kulata chief, the reference should be taken to be to the 
same chief who is referred to in Rajaraja's inscriptions. 
From the Mahendragiri pillar inscription, which bears 
the Chola insignia of the tiger and the two fishes, we 
learn that the Kula,h chief referred to was Vimaladitya. 
He is st3Jted in that inscription to have been defeated by 
a general of Rajendra-Chola, whose name is given as 
Rajendra-Chola-Pallavaraiyan Rajarajamarayan. He is 
called in another inscription found in the same place as 
Dattakara. To signalise his victory over Vimaladitya, 
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the general set up a pillar of victory on Mahendragiri. 
<M.E.R. 1897, No. 397; A.S.I. 1911-Hll2, 171). 
Mr. H. Krishna ~iistri has suggested that Kulata 
mentioned above has probably to be identified with the 
country of the same name referred to io theBrihatsamhita 
as lying in the north-eastern division of India.. (S.I.I. 
III. 388 f.n. 6 quoting I.A. XXII, 182). 

In several of his inscriptions Rajendra-Chola is describ- Conquest or 
, the " Eastern 

ed to have taken Piirvadesam, Gangai, Kidaram, etc. country.', 

Piirvadesam in these inscriptions has been interpreted 
as " Eastern Country." Mr. Hira Lal suggests that 
the Chattisgarh division of the Central Provinces is called 
Pilrvariishtra in inscriptions. (E.J. IX. 283). If this is 
so, the expedition against Pilrvctdesam. means the reduc-
tion of this portion of the Mahiikerala country and not 
any vague conquest of the East Coast. (III.E.R. 1924, 
Para 15). 

An e-xploit attributed to the generals of Rajendra• Conqnest of 

Chula in the Kanyakumari inscription is the subjugation ~:~=~and 
of the Kalinga and tre Vanga kings. (Mr. Krishna 
Siistri has pointed out that the reading of V1:m.~endra in 
line 360 of the Kanyiikumari inscription is a mistake for 
Vangendra. See E.I. XVIII. 25 note 1). This is not 
referred to in the Tiruvalangadu plates, which state that 
after the conquest of the Kuluta and U tkala chiefs, 
Rajendra returned to his capital, being worshipped all 
along the route by the kings whom he had subdued. 
There are no details available of these conquests, except 
what are mentioned in his inscriptions dated from his 
19th regnal year. (See Channapatna 82-83, quoted above, 
with identification of places mentioned therein). That he 
did war against the Pala kings of Bengal may now be 
taken as fairly established. If he did conquer Kalinga 
and Vanga (i.e., Beng!tl), as is possible he actually did, it 

.M. Gr. YOL. II. 65 
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renders more than possible his conquest of the other 
chiefs mentioned in the . Tiruvii.Iangadu plates and the 
Kanyakumari inscription. 

But;·perhaps, the greatest feat of arms performed by 
Rajeridra's troops was the capture of Kataha in Burma, 
which ended in the annexation of a part of that penin
sula. This is referred to in the Tiruvalangadu plates 
arid in the Ka.nyakumari and other. lithic inscriptions. 

· The Tiruvalangadu record refers to this expedition in 
brief terms. It merely records the fa.ct that he " con
quered. Kataha: with (the help of) his valiant forces 
that ha.d crossed the ocean." The . Kanyakumari 
inscription ilescribes it thus : " With (the help) of his 
forces, which crossed the seas, which were excessively 
powerful in arms and wHch had scattered away the 
armies of all his enemies, he (Rajendra-Chula) burnt 
Kataha, that could not be set on fire by others. What 
is (there that is) impossible for this Rajendra-Chula! " 
Heveral other lithic inscriptions give graphic accounts of 
this conquest. Among these are the following :-The 
Tanjore inscription dated in the 19th regnal year, ot 
A.D. 1080 (S.I.i. II. No. 20): in his 22nd year, or A.D. 
1033 (E.G. X, Kolar 109a) ; in his 23rd year, or A.D. 
1034 (E.G. IX, Cbannapatna 82-83}; and in his 27th 
year, or A. D. 1038 (E.G. IX, Nelamangala 7a). The 
following passage taken from the last of these epigraphs 
fully describes this conquest:-

" Having sent many ships in the midst of the billowing 
(or rolling) sea and having captured Sangii:arna Visiaiyottunga· 
parman (i.e., Sangrama Vijayottungavarman), the king of 
Kadaram, along with his victorious five elephants which had 
(well-formed) frontal globes and resembled the impetuous sell. 
(in fighting) took the great heap of treasures which he had 
rightfully amassed: the (arch called) Vichchadira-Horanam 
(Vi<lyadhara-torana) at. the "War-gate" of the enemys' 
exte~sive city; the wicket door set with jewels of great 
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splendour (or "the jewel-gate" adorned with great splendour). 
and the door set with large jewels (or the gate of large jewels); 
the expensive Sri-ViJaiyam (i.e., Sri-Vishaya, north Burma or 
Pegu); Panna.i, wcJ.tered by the river; the a,ncient l\falaiyiir 
(Malaya), which bad many hill-fortresses: hlayirudingam, 
the moat around which was the deep sea ; llangaRobam 
(Lankasoka) of undaunted heroic deeds (or undaunted in fierce, 
battles) ; l\fa-ppapii.lam ( = Mahapappalam, a fort in the 
Telaing country of Burma\, having a system of full streams 
(i.e., having abundant high waters as defence); Mavilipangam, 
which had five fortifications as defence; Vilaippandur, full of 
lunriant green jungle (or pos:;essing cultivated land and 
jungle); Kalai-ttakkola.m ( = Kalam-ttakolam, sea-port town 
of Takkolam), praised by great men versed in the sciences; 
Madamaliyam ( = Matama or :Martaban) ; of steady heroic 
deeds (firm in gre!l.t and fierce battles); Ilamuri-desam, whose 
fierce strength was increased by enmity (or whose fierce 
strength was subdue.:l by vehement attack); Ma-nakkavaram 
(the Nicobar islands), surrounded by gardens resounding with 
bees; (or whose flower gardens-resembled the girdle of the 
nymph-of the southern ocean); and Kadaram, of great 
strength, guarded by the deep sea (or of fierce strength, which 
was protected by the neighbou.ring sea)." 

Kadaram or Kidararu above referred to is supposed to 
be Tharakhettra. 8 miles west of Frome. (l.A. XXII. 6, 
160). It has also been identified with Kerti in the 
northern coast of Sumatra (M.E.R. 1924, Para 15), but 
there is nothing to support this suggestion. On the 
other hand, the first named identification has much in 
favour of it. '!'he other places mentioned are in or about 
Burma and there has been found much valuable local 
evidence to testify to the influence of Tamils from Southern 
India in Burma. About the time of Rajendra-ChoV1.'s con
quest of Burma, that peninsula was already well-known to 
Indians. Local records show that Tagaung, the cradle 
of the Burmese race, was founded in the 9th century 
B.C., by Abhiraga, an Aryan Prince from North India 
In 483 B.C., Aryan colonists from Tagaung founded 

M. Gr. YOL. II. 65* 
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Frome and in the 1st century A.D., when the latter was 
·destroyed, the fugitives sought refuge at Pagan, to the 
northward, and established there a new kingdom. The 
'Telaing kingdom of Thaton was subverted in 1057 A.D., 
.a year which serves as a great landmark and a dividing 
line between traditional and authentic Burmese history. 
In Burma, there were prevalent the Northern and 
Southern schools of Buddhism, Prome marking the 
tine of separation between Pali and Sanskrit. The 
country south of Prome was influenced by South India 
and Ceylon, whence Bnddhist scriptures in Pali were 
Qbtained. The country north of Prome with Pagan as 
its centre was influenced by f\anskrit. Bajendra-Chola's 
conquest had to do more with Prome than with Pagan 
and app:trently occurred before the subversion of the 
Pagan kingdom in 1057 A.D. A Tamil inscription of 
the 13th century A.D., has been found at Pagan showing 
the prevalence of the Vaishnavite faith there. This shows 
that since Rajendra-Cbola's conquest, Tamil influence 
spread northwards to Pagan. The inscription consists 
Qf one verse in the Sanskrit language and Grantha 
alphabet and a prose passage in the Tamil _language 
and alphabet. The Tamil characters are those of the 
13th century. The Sanskrit verse is taken from the 
Mukandamiila (verse 6), a short poem by the Vaishnava 
saint, Kulasekhara, who, as shown by Mr. Venkayya, 
must have lived before the 11th century. The Tamil 
prose passage records gifts by a native of Mayodayar
pattanam in Malaimandalam, ·i.e., Cranganore in Malabar. 
The recipient of the gifts was the Vishnu temple of 
Nanadesivinnagar at Pukkam alias Arivattana·puraru, 
i.e., Pagan. "Nanadesi-Vinnagar" means " the Vishnu 
temple of those coming from various countries." The 
name shows that the temple, which was situated in 
the heart of the Buddhist country of Burma, had been 
founded and was resorted to by Vaishnavas from various 
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parts of the Indian peninsula. (at .E.ll. 1903, Para 
13). 

Some Telaing inscriptions intimately conliecting 
Kyanzittha, king of Pagan, with Rajendra-Chola and 
Kulottunga I, raise questions of no ordinary interest. 
On close examination, it has been found that the 
astounding statements of the Telaing inscriptions th9Jt 
Kulottunga-Chola resiaed ~tt Pegu of Kidaram, that he 
visited Pagan bearing tributes to Kyanzittha, that he 
presented the latter with a daughter and that he himself 
became a convert to Buddhism, have none of them been 
confirmed by Tamil in~criptions. 'rhe connection of 
Burma with Southern India is, however, established 
beyond doubt. Burman script and numerals seem closely 
related to the Telugn and Kannada scripts and numerals. 
(JII.E.R. 1919, Part I, Pa~es 10-11, Para 9). The 
conquest of Kidaram was accounted a great feat of arms, 
judging from the prominence given to it in the inscrip
tions of Rajendra-Chola. In later times--for e.g .. , in the 
time of Kulottuoga-Chola-Rajendra-Chola became 
known as Kid:irangondasola, and a village came to be 
called after this title of his, Kidarangonda-Solapuram. 
(!II.E.R. HHl, Para 26). 

Kalai-TakkOlam is probably Kalam-Takkolam, mean
ing the sea-port town of Takkolam, which has been 
identified with the Takola of Ptolemy, the geographer. 
(I.A. XIII. 372; see Ptolemy, Book VII, Ch. 2, 5). It 
is probably the modern Taikkala, south-east of Pegu. 
Kadaram and 'l'akkolam probably indicate Pegu Province. 
Pegu appears to have been under Indi!ln rule for nearly 
five centuries. (See Burma A.S.R 1909-10, Pages 14-16; 
1916-17, Para 57). Madamalingam is probably .Ma.tama 
or Martaban on the same coast. Srivijiyam is un
doubtedly Sri-Visbayam, a name given to north Burma, 
or Pegu. The " ancient Malaiyur" is probably the 
Malaya peninsula. Apparently Rajendra-Chola's fleet 
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crossed the Bay of Bengal and attacked and captured 
Kadaram, which is Raid to have been "of rrreat streno-th 

b t:> ' 
guarded by the deep sea." Tbe smaller ports, including 
Takkolam and l\lartaban, r.Jso fell. With these successes, 
the kingdom of Sri-Vishaya (i.e .• Pegu) pa.ssed under 
Chola rule. 'fwo granite pillars standing at the town of 
Pegu are believed to have been set up by the Chola king 
to commemorate his conquest. (Burma A.S.R.l906-07, 
Page 19). The conquest of the Nicobars (Maha 
Xakkavaram) appears to have next followed. 'The cam
paign must have proved a successful one for Sangrama 
Vijayuttungavarman, the king, who was attacked by sea, 
was defeated and caught. Thi-s king must have been a 
succe::;sor of .Mfiravijayottuugavarman, the son of 
Chudamanivarman, the king of Kataha or Kadaram, 
who is mentioned in the large Leyden grant as a vassal 
of Rajaraja. The expedition against him was probably 
undertaken by Eajendra because of his intended or actual 
rebellion against his suzerain lord. That he and his 
successors remained faithful to the Chota emperors is 
suggested by the mention of an unnamed king of Kadaram 
as a vass1l uf Kuluttunga-Chula in the small Leyden 
grant. (See Burgess, Arcluelogir:al SurVI~Y of India IV, 
224, tPXt line 5 and 225, text line 1 0). 

Since the above was written, 1\Ir.V. Cooruaraswamy, B.A., 

of Ceylon, has suggested the following identifications of 
the twelve places enumerated as having been captured by 
Rajendra-Chola in the course of his naval expedition :-

(1) Sri-Yijayam =Sri Buja, the err pi tal of the kingdom of 
Kadaram, Khich is located in the Island of Sumatra. 

(2) Pannai=the Pannai Island in the Philippine group. 
(3) lfalayllr=The hlalayan land which is the ancient 

appellation " Thana Malaya" now included in the Sultanate 

of Johore. 
( 4) Irudingam = Tarantaka in the Island ,)f Sumatra. 
(5) Ilangasokam =The Island of Lankan of modem maps, 
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in the straits of Malacca and the Lakalons of Elledirishi. (See 
Ancient Jaffna, 199). . 

(6) Pappalam=An ancient port in Lower Burma, also 
referred to in the Mahauamsa, Oh. 76, verse 63 as Pappalam. 

(7) Limbamgam=The port of Lemang in the Island of 
Borneo. 

(8) Pandi.i.r= The Island of Bintang or Penten near 
Singapore. 

(9) Takkolam=The port of Takkola at the mouth of the 
.river Takkola. in the Island of Sumatra, the classical Daragala. 

(10) Madamalingam =Probably Mantalingam, a port in 
the Paragna Palavan Island in the Philippine gmup. 

(11) Ilamuri =Lameria in Lambir, a part of North Borneo. 
(12) Nakkavaram=The Nicobars .. 

Mr. Coomaraswamy also draws attention to the 
interesting fact that Marcopolo, who visited some of the 
places mentioned in Rajendra inscription about a century 
and half later describes them almost b~r the same names. 
(Ceylon Hindu Organ No. 24, ~927). 

The year in which this conquest was effected is not The da~e of 

quite certain. It has been set down to A.D.J025-7, i.e., this conquest. 

to some time between the 14th and the 16th regnal years of 
Rajendra-Chola. (Burma A.S.R. 1906-7, Page 19). Some 
other writers have referred it, rather vaguely, to a year 
before the 19th regnal year. A number of lithic inscrip-
tions found in the Kolar District fix the date of this 
expedition within fairly narrow limits and suggest a 
date anterior to the 11th regnal year. In Srinivaspur 17 
and Chintamani 153 (E.G. X), both of which are undated, 
Rajendra-Chola is only described as the "conqueror of 
Ganga," i.e., the kings on the Ganges border. In Kolar 
106a, which is dated in his 8th regnal year, the conquests 
mentioned are Idatura.i-nadu, Banavasi, Kollippakkai, 
Mannaikkadakkam, Ilam and Kerah. In Kolar l 12a, 
which is of his 11th regnal year, he is described briefly 
as the conqueror of the eastern country (i.e., Vengi or 
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Purvarasbtra as the case may be) and Gangai (i.e., the 
Ganges valley). In Chintamani 47, which is also of his 
11th regnal year, in addition to the eastern country and 
Gangai, he is said to have taken Kadaram also. Kolar 111 
dated in his 11th year also mentions the same three 
conquests. The longer historical introduction which 
describes in full the conquests from Idaturai-nadu to 
Kadaram is first seen in the Tanjore inscription of his 
19th year and repeated in inscriptions dated in his 2:2nd~ 
22rd and 27th years above mentioned. There are 
inscriptions of his dated in the 26th and 31st years, but 
they do not indicate that Rajendra-Chola made any 
further conquest of Kadaram. As Chintamani 4 7 of the 
11th regnal year refers definitely to the conquest of 
Kadaram, while other inscriptions of the same year 
(Kolar 112a) do not mention it, it is possible that the 
conquest should have been accomplished somewhere 
about that year. The conquest must have been too fresh 
to have been included at once in all the dynastic descrip
tions. Inscriptions dated in the 6th (Kolar 106a), the 
8th (Kolar 106a), the 9th (Nanjangud 134) and the lOth 
(T.-Narasipur 34) years do not refer to it. So that the 
inference seems fairly irresistible that th~ conquest of 
Kadaram should have been accomplished in or about the 
11th regnal year, or about A.D. 1021-10:22. This is as 
near a date as we can get to for the event in the present 
state of our knowledge. 

Recently, a mutilated inscription dated in the :3rd year 
has been found at Tirukkanavasal giving a part of the 
historical introduction. This, if it bas been properly 
read, would be the earliest date in which Rajendra.
Cbola's earlier conquests are first mentioned, the earliest 
of the others so far discovered being in his 5th year. (See 
M.E.R. 1909. Appendix B. No. 451 of 1908; also Para, 
43). An inscription found at Uyyakondan-Tirumalai 
dated in the lOth year sets out the historical introduction 
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up to the conquest of Irattapadi 7 ~ lakhs and suggests 
like several inscriptions found in the Mysore State, that 
the northern and Indonesian conquests took place later. 
An inscription found at the same place, but dated in the 
12th regnal year, gives the full historical introduction. 
Thus the inference drawn from the inscriptions found in 
the State that the northern and Indonesian conquests 
took place between the lOth and 12th regnal years 1s 
confirmed by inscriptions found outside of it also. 

Summarising briefly, Bajendra-Chola's conquests, Summary of 

f f G Rajendra-during the period o his rule. included part:; o anga- ChOla's 

padi and Banaviisi in .Mysore; Vengi and Kalinga up to conquests. 

Mahendragiri and Orissa in the East Coast; Kerala in 
the West Coast; the dominions of the Haihayas in the 
Central Provinces: probably also the territories of the 
king of Kanauj in the Ganges valley; the dominions of 
Pala kings in Bengal and Assam ; the kingdom of Pegu 
in Burma; and some of the unidentified countries and 
places mentioned in his later records, may perhaps be 
taken to refer to his conque~t of Sumatra and Java, 
where Tamil inscriptions have been found. The Chinese 
work Sungshih records that Sri-Riijendra-Chola tShih 
li lo r:h'a yin to lo elm lo) sent an embassy to China in 
A.D. 1033. Seeing that he had a wEJl-manned and 
strong navy, it is pm:sible that this embassy took the 
sea-route to China. The object of the embassy is not 
known but it has been surmised that he might have had 
"more extensive military schemes in view than are 
revealed in his inscriptions." (Snbramania Iyer, Ancient 
Deklzan, 257). At the same time, it may be taken to 
have been merely a fri~ndly gesture on his part to his 
neighbour. 

Besides Tanjore, Rajendra-Chola had other capitals in Bis capital 

which he seems to have resided at times in his royal cities. 
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progresses. First among these is G.angaikonda-Chula
puram, which appears to have been founded by him to 
commemorate his victories over the kings on the Ganges 
border. The consecration of the great tank he built at 
it has been referred to above. He beautified the city by 
thE~ construction of a great temple and a fine palace 
whose remains are still to be seen at the place, now 
included in the Trichinopoly District. The sculptures in 
the temple have been described as of "singular excel
lence." (Vincent Smith, History of Fine Art in india 
and Ceylon, see figs. 159-61). The Linga in the temple 
is of black granite, a monolith nearly thirty feet high. 
The circumstances under which •ranjore was deserted 
in favour of Gangaikunda-cholapuram are nowhere 
stated. Albiruni, the Arabian traveller, states that in 
the beginning of the 11th century (see Sewell's Li.~ts II. 
1 55) Tanjore was "in ruins." Apparently the royal 
residence was removed to Gangaikonda-chulapuram and 
we hear no more of Tanjore as a place of importance. 
The great temple at Tanjore continued to recei\·e royal 
support and was under the direct eye of the king's guru 
!sana Pandita (see below). The town of Kancbi, the 
old Pa.llava seat, was apparently one of Rajendra's provin
cial capitals. Seated in a tem pie at that ancient city, 
he made one of his many grants to the goddess Pidariyar 
at Kuvalala or Kolar with effect from his 7th year. 
(E.G. X Kolar 112a}. A third capital of his was Vikra
machulapuram in Kaivara-nad (Chintarnani Taluk), from 
where he made another grant to the same goddess in his 
16th year. (]bid Kolar Ill). Talkad should also have 
continued as one of the provincial capitals during his reign. 

Riijendra-Chula seems to have been a devout Saiva 
and a reformer of temple worship. His war against the 
Pii.la kings of Bengal, who were patrons of Buddhism, 
need not, however, necessarily mean want of toleration 
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towards that religion. His grants to the Pidariyar 
temple at Kolar shows that strict Saivism was not held 
to be incompatible with primitive forms of belief. 
Apart from his grants to this temple in his 11th and 
16th years, the forruer of which was to take effect as 
from his 7th year, his general Uttama-Chola had its brick 
portions built with stone. (E.G. X Kolar 109a, dated 
in his 22nd year). An inscription found running around 
the figure of the lotu~ on the top slab of the first door
way of the Koliiramma temple, which may be assigned 
to 1030 A.D., states that its outer manlapa was called 
Sri-Rajendra-ChOla-devan, after the name of the king 
and that it was caused to be erected by J akkiyappai (or 
J akkiyabei), daughter of Tribhu vanaiyan of Ittakirai, 
at the foot of the Sulkal-malai, otherwise called 
Kanaka-parvatam (the golden mountain) in the Kadam
banakkai-nadu. (E.G. X Kolar 115). The worship of 
Chamundesvari is referred to in an epigraph dated in 
1038 A.D., found at Ahir, Mailanahalli Hobli, Niiga
mangala. (E.G. IX, 7a). It records a grant of 500 kuli 
of land to the goddess Chiimundesvari under the (?) 
silk-cotton tree to the west of Siddhisvaram for providing 
thrice daily the u~ual offerings. The village is described 
as being situated in the Kukkanur-nadu in Vikrama
Chola-:Mandalam. Riijendra's guru was lsii.nasiva Pandita, 
who is mentioned in several of his inscriptions as "the 
guru." (e.g., in an inscription of Rajendra's 6th year in 
S.I.I. II. 9:2). Riijendra is said to have imported into 
his kingdom a number of !:laiva priests from the Ganges 
border for conducting the worship in the temples on 
approved lines. The respect he showed to his guru is 
reflected in the grant he ordered to be made t0 a temple 
founded in lsiinasiva-Pandita's honour and name at 
Suttur in the Mysore District. An inscription of his 
21st year (103:2 A.D.) at that place (E.G. III, Nanjan
gnd 164) records tho gift of the five great musical 
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instruments to the temple of Isana Isvaran Udaiyar
undoubtedly named after his guru Isana Pandita- at 
Srotriya-grama (vulgo Suttiir) by the JJiahajanas and 
merchants of the place according to the sacred order 
of the king. (JJI.A.R. 1918, Para 85). The deserted 
Siva temple at Kiiramvandal, in the Chingleput District, 
was also founded by Isana-Siva-Pandita. It is remark
able as a well preserved specimen of ChOla architecture. 
An inscription on its northern wall, dated in the 12th 
year of Riijendra-Chola, states that it was built by the 
priest Isana-Siva-Pandita and records the grant of an 
allowance of paddy and gold to twenty-four dancing 
girls attached to it. The temple was dedicated to 
Gangaikonda-chOlesvara, after one of the surnames of 
his royal disciple. The same wall has another inscrip
tion dated in the 22nd year of Rajendra-ChOla. ('!t!.E R. 
1893, Para 14). The deserted Arkesvara temple at Hale 
Alur, in Chamariijanagar Taluk, the materials of which 
have been put together in subsequent times from old 
ruins, apparently belongs to the same reign. The 
figure sculpture on its pillars shows great artistic skill. 
Heggadadevankote 16, dated in 10:21 A.D. in Rajendra's 
9th year, mentions the re-construction of the ruined 
temple of Belatur, which, it says, bad fallen level with 
the ground, by the chief of Niigu-nad, who set up the 
linga in it, which had been pulled out. One Basavayya 
performed the Rudra-homa, and gave a feast to a 
thousand people. Basava Setti, the chief above referred 
to, is recorded to have made grants of land to the temple 
for maintaining the worship in it and for burning a 
perpetual lamp in it, on the occasion of the re-commence
ment of worship at the temple. All this throws a side~ 
light on the advance Brahmanism was rapidly making 
in displacing the competing faiths of Buddishm and 
J ainism. In fact, under the Cbolas, Sa,i vism received 
considerable impetus. 'l'here is at least no doubt that 



XI] HISTORICAL PERIOD 1037 

during Rajendra-ChU!a's reign, Saivism was in high· 
favour. He built rest houses for Saiva ascetics (Siva
yugins). One of these was the dwelling place, or as. 
we would now call it a matha, called Tiruvagi.9am· 
Rajendrasolan, at Uyyakkondan-Tirumalai. Its name 
shows that it was called after himself. That it met a 
local religious want is testified to by an inscription of the 
12th year of Rajendra-Chola, which records a private 
grant of paddy for feeding the ascetics resident in it. 
(~j.E.R.1909, Appendix B. No. 467 of 1908). Kalamukha 
ascetics had already become irifluential in the Chula 
kingdom during the reigns of. Pariintaka I and Aditya II 
(M.E.R. 1909, Appendix A. No. 129 of 1907). They 
had apparently extended their influence still further 
south during the succeeding reigns. It is evident from 
several inscriptions of Rajendra's time that Brahmans 
were held in high respect. There appears to have been 
a ghatikfl of theirs at Vembarrur (Veppattur) in the 
Tanjore District. The grants made to them show the 
esteem in which Vedic learning was held at the time. 
The Ennayiram inscription also well testifies to this 
fact. The study of the Veda, Vedanta and the Vyakarana 
had become popular and provision was made for their 
regular teaching and for the boarding and maintenance 
of scholars learning them. (See above). During 
Rajendra's time, Tiruvorriyur, near Madras, continued to 
be a place of religious importance, It attracted, as ever 
before, pilgrims from the north. Nimbaladevi, wife of 
Indaladeva of Talaigrama in Viratanagara (identified 
with Hangal in the present Dharwar District) visited it 
in the 30th year of Rajendra's reign and made a gift of 
90 sheep for a perpetual lamp in it. (li!.E.R. 1913, 
Appendix B. 138). Ariyavammai (alias Nagalabbaisani) 
wife of Prabhiikara-Bhatta of Merkalapuram, in Aryadesa) 
settled in Tiruvorriytir, as a devotee of the temple. She 
bought and granted in the 30th year of Rajendra, a 
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piece of land for a :flower garden for the temple. (M.E.l:l. 
1913. Appendix B. 155 of 1912). Under Rajendra's 
own patronage, the 1rirnana (central shrine) of the temple 
was built. It Wf.Ls "constructed of black granite without 
the least technical flaw, by the architect Ravi, surnamed 
Vira-Chola-takc;han in three tiers decorated with charanas, 
toranas, ltiUas, ko8tl~a.s. nivas (big and small), lion 
faces and nasikas." (M.E.R. 1913, Appendix B. 126). 
Chaturanana Pandita was at the bead of the temple 
(see above) and the construction seems to have been left to 
him by the king, for we are told in the inscription that it 
was at the bidding of Chaturanana that the architect 
built the vimana. An important festival in this temple, 
which commenced with Ardra in the month of Margali 
(December· January) each year, was called Rajendrasolau
tirnnill, either in honour of the king or on account of the 
coincidence of the asterism with that of his birthday. 
([bid Appendix B. No. 104). An officer of the king 
named Rajendrasinga-Muvendavelan instituted inquiries 
into temple affairs at the Vakkanikkum-mandapa of the 
temple and made provision for meeting the cost of some 
detailed items of worship from the fee kutradandam (fee 
for wrongs done) which he appears to have collected 
from the residents of all the devadiina villages, servants 
and the worshippers of the temple, and also from a 
discount in kind for errors in measuring, which he 
imposP.d on all paddy received into the temple treasury 
annually. These items of expense included ghee, 
camphor, food and cloths for garland-makers, food and 
cloth for Brahmans who recited the vedas, rice, sugar, 
dhall, vegetables, curds, perper, nuts and betel-leaves. 
Such articles as were not indigenous were evidently paid 
.for in gold, while others were purchased for paddy. 
(Jf.E.R. 1913, Appendix B. No. 14ti). Another famous 
temple of the time was that of Vidivitankan, now known 
as the Tyiigaraja temple at Tiruvarur, in the Tanjore 
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District. Between the regnal years 16 and 18 of this 
king, Anakkiyar Par&.vai Nangaiyar rebuilt in stone this 
shrine. The fact is recorded that in the 18th year she 
covered thie shrine with gold tiles, and its other parts 
and the central vinu'ina with copper. Her endowments 
and those of others included gold ornaments set with 
jewels, pearls, necklaces, gold utensils and a large number 
of lampstands. One of these last, we are told, was to be 
lit at the place where the king (R~jendra) and herself 
(she calls herself his "servant " and was probably a 
queen) took their stand in the temple, apparently on an 
important occasion. To this temple-it has even now a 
reputation second to none in Southern India-Rajadhi
raja Rajendra-Deva II made gifts and added to its 
buildings. (M.E.R. 1920, Para 20, Appendix B.No. 680 
of 1919). 

The worship of Vishnu continued undisturbed as nsual Worship of 

d . h' . It ·a tl b . d Vishnu unng Is reign. was ev1 en y ecommg. more an durin!l his 

more popular in the Chula country. The setting up of reign. 

images in honour of Krishna is referred to in certain 
inscriptions of the lOth year. CM.E.R. 1909, Para 43). 
Conjeeveram and the country round about it continued 
to be the stronghold of Sri-Vaishnavism. A grant of 
land to the temple of l\1abavishnu at Tirumukkudal, in 
the Chingleput District, is mentioned in a record dated 
in the 7th year of Rajendra-Chola. The temple at the 
place now called after Venkatesa Perumiil was already 
an ancient one, dating as it did from the time of the 
Ganga-Pallava king Nripatunga. The flower garden, 
whose cultivation was arranged for by the Vaikhanasas, 
at the instance of the local village assembly, was called 
"Riijendra-Solan," after the king. CA!.E.R. 1916, Para 
11, Appendix B. No. 172 of 1915). Perhaps one of the 
most popular Vaishnava temples of Rajendra's time was 
the Tiruvanantesvara at Kii.ttumannar Koyil. It is 
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described in one inscription of the 8th year of his reign 
at that place as the milladaivam (chief deity) of the 
Chola kings. Among gifts recorded to it are by one of 
his queens, who consecrated two images (of Cbandra
sekbara and his consort) in it and by cert::tin of the 
Kaikkulars of the village who presented to it an umbrella 
consisting of 19,908 pearls and a gold ornamental handle 
weighing 275 kalanjzt (of gold). The magnitude of these 
gifts shows the esteem in which the temple was held in 
Rajendra's time. (M.E.R. 19:21, Para 32. Appendix B. 
No. 629). 

The worship of Surya (the sun) appears to have been 
common during this period. A shrine in his honour was 
built at Alagadriputtur in the 4th year of Rajendra. 
(M.E.R. 1909, Para 43). The worship of Ganapati and 
of Kshetrapalar is referred to as prevalent in his time. 
Thus a grant dated in 1013 A.D. (E.G. IX, Channapatna 
135) registering a grant of land for the festival of the god 
Arumolidevisvaram-udaiya Mahiidevar of N agarili-bola
puram, a portion of Manalur, states that the festival of 
that god should commence after the festival of Gana
patiyar was concluded. A tank was built at Puttandur 
in 1043 A.D., with three sluices by the local gamunda, 
who, it is recorded, set up three images on the occasion 
of Duggai, (i.e., Durga), Kettirapii.lar (Kshetrapalar) and 
Ganavatiyar, (i.e., Ganapatiyiir) and made a grant of 700 
kuli of land for it. (E.G. IX, Hoskote 142). 

Rajendra-Chola seems to have administered the vast 
tract of country under his rule much on the lines laid 
down by his father. Rural administration continued as 
of old. Frequent references to village assemblies occur 
in the inscriptions of his period, both in the Tamil 
Districts of what is now the Madras Presidency and in 
the parts of l\fysore in Uhola occupation since the lOth 
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century A.D. These indicate three different classes of 
these assemblies. Those designated sabhas were 
generally to be found in Brahmadeya (i.e., Brahmana) 
villages and werP almost entirely constituted of 
Brahmanas. The rnles laid down in the Uttaramalhir 
inscriptions cf the time of Parantaka I (A .S.R. for 
1904-5, Page 131 to 145), for membership on village 
committees apply purely to such Brahmanical sabhas. 
A still earlier inscription at :Manur in the rl'innevelly 
District (No. 423 of 1906) which is dated in the .35th 
year of the reign of 1\Iaranjadaiyan (i.e., about the 9th 
century A.D.), refers to similar rules for membership in 
the sabha. These are interesting and deserve to be 
recorded here. It is stated that of the children of share
holders in the village, only one, who is well-behaved and 
has studied the Mantra-Brahmana and one Dharma (i.e., 
Code of Law) may be on the village assembly (manru) 
to represent the share held by him in the village and 
only one of similar qualifications may be on the assembly 
for a share purchased, received as present, or acquired 
by him as stridhana (through his wife); (2) that 
{shares) purchased, presented, or acquired as stridhana 
could entitle one, if at all, only to full membership in 
the assemblies; and in no case was quarter, half or three
quarter membership to be recognised; (3) that those who 
purchased shares were to elect only such men to represent 
their shares on the assembly, as had critically studied a 
whole Veda with its parisishtas; (4) that those who did 
not possess full membership as laid down by rule (2), 
were not to stand on any committee ( viiriyam) (for the 
management of village affairs) ; (5) that those who 
satisfied the pn~scribed conditions should, in no case, 
persistt:mtly, oppose (the proceedings of the assembly) 
by saying 'nay, nay' to every proposal brought up before 
the assembly, and (6) that those who did this tocrether with 

0 

their supporters were to pay a fine of five kiieu on each 
M. Gr. YOL. II 66 



Crimi11a.l 
Justice. 

1042 MYSORE GAZETTEER [CHAP. 

item (in which they so behaved) and still continue 
to submit to the same rules. The last two conditions, 
queer though they are, speak for themselves and explain 
why even village assemblies had to penalise the behaviour 
of refractory members. The two other classes of village 
assemblies appear to have consisted of all the residents 
of a village (il1'om) including cultivators and professionals, 
and of merchants ( nagarattom). No rules regulating 
the management of these two classes of assemblies have 
been discovered so far. It is not unlikely that all the 
conditions pertaining to membership in the Brahmanical 
sabhas prevailed, except perhaps the knowledge of the 
Vedas. Three inscriptions copied at Nattam, a hamlet 
of Paramesvaramangalam (otherwise called Nigarilisola
cbaturvedimangalam) in the Chingleput District, refer to 
the hall (chatussala) known as Rajendrasolan, in the 
village where the assembly used to meet a.nd mention 
the committee of 1 annual supervision' (sanwatsara
t1i'iriyam) which was constituted to look after village 
affairs, from and after the month of Tula in that year. 
The committee consisted of twelve members and formed 
a part of the great village R,ssembly ( mahi'i·sabha). 
C r-vi'iriyam was the name of ·one of the village officers 
or of a committee of officers whose function, according 
to another record, was, evidently, to see the lands 
of the village properly cultivated and to collect the 
produce. These facts confirm the statement contained 
in the Uttaramallur inscriptions, viz., that the 1 members 
comprising the committees should change every year ' 
and that a village assembly con-sisted of several subor
dinate committees. 

A few ofRajendra's inscriptions found in the State afford 
curious details regarding local fights and the justice 
administered by the king's representatives in the interior 
of the kingdom. Death was the punishment for murder. 
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The dwelling place of a thief who had unlawfully taken 
possession of a dog that did not belong to him was, it is 
recorded, burnt down, and fifty golden images, which he 
had, were seized and sent to the king. In Nelamangala 1 
(E.G. IX), dated in this king's 18th year (A.D. 1029), 
the writer of the inscript.ion is described as the son of 
~Vahiirniitra Ajavarmaya. The post of Ma~iimiitra goes 
back to the time of Asuka (3rd century B.C.). Whether 
it existed during Rajendra-Chula's time is a moot point. 
Kolar Ll2a which records a grant made to the Pidariyar 
temple at Kolar by the king from Kanchi, where be 
should have been staying temporarily, shows the Con4not or 

methodical, though circumlocutory manner in which E:~J~~ss. 
public business seems to have been transacted. The order 
appears to have been communicated by the Royal 
Secretary to the Chief Secretary, who with three others 
having passed it, directed that it should be entered in 
the revenue register. Accordingly the revenue officers 
(eleven of them are named) and the revenue accountants 
(seven of them are named) met together and made the 
entry in the revenue register on the 29th day of the 13th 
year (of the reign). The grant was ordered to take 
effect from the king's sixth year, though actually made 
in t.be 13th, which shows that the endowment had to be 
ante-dated by four years. (E.G. X, Kolar 112a). Kolar 
111, dated 1027 A.D., registers a similar grant to the 
same temple, but made in the 16th regnal year and 
entered in the revenue register on the 281st day of that 
year. This record shows that on the registration of the 
lands or villages granted as devadiina, the revenue 
specified was paid in paddy and gold to the temple 
authorities for meeting the cost of the rP-quirements of 
the goddess. In the devadiinas thus registered under 
the king's orders, the local rulers remitted the land tax, 
the tax on houses, the tax on ('?) sugarcane mills and 
other ~imilar taxes. (E.G. X. Kolar 110, dated probably 

M. Gr. VOL. II 66*. 
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in 1280 A.D.). This grant states that the charity 
recorded in it "is under the protection of all Mahesvaras" 
and adds the tag : "There is no guide but virtue to those 
who understand virtue." The Kolattur copper-plate 
grant, dated in the 15th regnal year of this king, states 
that the gift recorded in it 1s under the protection of the 
Earth, Water, Fire, Air, the Hky, the Moon, the 
Sun and the Stars. (E. C. III, T.-Na.rsipur 94). An 
inscription dated in 1014 A.D., found at the Narayana 
temple at Malurpatna, recording a grant to the god 
Jayangonda-Sula-Vinnagar-Aivar, states if those bound 
by its terms fa.il to supply annually the paddy required 
of them, the Srivaishnavas and the Five Hundred charged 
with the protection of the charity, shall levy a fine of 1000 
Kalanju of tax-free gold and compel them to supply it. 
It appears from the record that they received from the 
hands of pujari.~ of the temple 320 kalams of paddy, 
measured by Jayangonda-Sulan (a measure), ani were 
to pay into the temple treasury, as interest, every year 
on it at the rate of 3 Kurttni and 6 ni'ili of rice, 100 
kalam of clean paddy and 50 kalam.~ of white paddy at 
the time of the spring harvest and 50 more at the 
time of the summer harvest -freed from stones, chaff, 
sprouting and diseased grains. They wf.re also to give 
two full meals every day to those who went to them 
for collecting this paddy. If they made default even 
then, those who went to collect the paddy, were entitled, 
it is recorded, to forbid the entry of fire and water into 
the village, cut off communication with other villages 
and distrain cattle for collection purposes. Any obstruc
ting them in the work of collection were to be responsible 
for any injury that might be caused by such obstruction. 
(E.G. IX, Channapatna 12\J.) 

In another record relating to tbe same temple, dated 
in 1014 A.D., the fine is fixed at 50 kalanju of gold on 
those who obstructed the members of the Assembly of 
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Punganur in enforcing the right to irrigate certain lands 
granted to the temple. The Assembly had the power 
delegated to it in this behalf by the inhabitants of the 
village " with pouring of water." The village was a 
tax-free devadiina granted to the temple by the local 
Assembly. (E.G. IX, Channapatna 127,, E'or the main· 
tenance of tanks, it appears from an inscription of his 
6th year that not only private donations (calleci erpatti) 
were collected but there was levied, besides, a regular 
tax tcalled eri-ayatn) collected in kind by the great men 
in charge of the tank supervision committee which was 
responsible for the maintenance of tanks. (llf.E.R. 1919, 
Appendix C. No, 192 and No, 66). 

The du.ty of supervising the temple administration Supervision 

seems to have been entrusted to a committee of the of Temples • 

.Assembly itself, appointed every year, or to independent 
bodies subject to the control of the Assembly. Inscription 
No. 66 of 1923 (.U:.E.R. 1923) mentions such a com-
mittee consisting of 8 members called Manriidiviiriyam, 
to which the work of inspecting the produce of the 
temple land and conducting the festivals in the temples 
with the melvaram received from the tenants, was 
assigned. Punishments were meted out to defaulters in 
the matter of burning perpetual lamps by the " Annual 
Supervision Committee " along with the Sraddhiimantas 
and devotees. (M.E.R. 19:l2, Nos. 163 and 164 of 1922). 
Local bodies responsible to the .<;abha were the Perila-
maiyar (M.E.R. 1923, Nos. 163, 164, 160, 167, 178 and 
182 of 1!:123) also called Irandupakkattu Perilamaiyar 
(M.E.R. 1923, No. 185 of 19:23) whose assurance was 
obtained by the donors or by the assembly with regard 
to the burning of perpetual lamps, the Viraganattiir 
(M.E.R. 1923 No. 187 of 1923), the Haliganattiir 
(M.E.R. 1923, No. 189 of 19:23), the Krislmaganap
perumakkal (M.E.R, 1923, No. 174 of 1923) aud the 
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SriVaishnava-viiriyan~ (M.E.R. 1923, No. 188 of 1923). 
Similarly we com<> across the Sattaganatliir comprising 
ten members evidently constituted for the management 
of the Sastatemples, (M.E.R.l923,No. 37 of 1923). Lands 
sold by the Assembly to temples were first exempted 
from taxes like siddhayam, panchavaram, sillarai, etc. 
(M.E.R. 1923, Para 3J, No.l94 of 1023; No.184 of 1~23). 

Bajendra-Chola appears to have taken a keen interest 
in the management and supervision of temples. Thus 
in the 3rd year of his reign, he instituted ·.vhile on a visit 
to the temple at Palayara (Tanjore District), an enquiry 
into the accounts and other affairs of several temples in 
the outgoing dish·ids. He then settled many points 
connected with their income, fixed their scale of expen
diture and entrusted the management of their affa.irs as 
then settled to certain local committees composed of 
respectable people. (Ibid Para 32. Appendix C. Nos. 15 
and 102 of the lOth regnal year). He carried out a 
survey of Brahmadeya lands during his reign. (M.E.R. 
1909, Para 43). 

As his father, Riijendra-Cbola, he seems to have had a 
number of queens. Among these the names of the 
following are known from inscriptions :-(1) Tribhuvana
mahadevi, (2) Viinamabadeviyar; (3) Mukkokiliinadigal; 
( 4) N akkan Karukkan-marudal alias Panchavan-mii.devi, 
(IIJ.E.R. 1919, Para17. AppendixB.No.464); (5) Danti
Pirattiyar who is mentioned in an undated fragmentary 
inscription of Rajendra-Chola which records a grant to a 
tewple at Nattam in order that. queen Dantipirattiyar 
and Bajendra·Chola might prosper iM.E.U. 1913, 
Appendix B. No. ~69) and (6) Arindavan ~fahadevi, 
who is referred to in an inscription d~:tted in his 17th 
regnal year. The last of these built a shrina of Kshetra
pala in the temple of Koneririijapuram in the Tanjore 
District, to which she made a grant in that year. 
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Rajendra-Chola I had three sons and one daughter. 
Of the former, Rajadhiraja I was the eldest and he 
succeeded him on the throne. The name of the daughter 
was Ammanga, called Pillaiyar Ammangai-Alvar, in the 
inscriptions dated in the 4th and 5th regnal years of 
Kulottunga-Chola I. (JI,l,E.R. 1912. Appendix B. No. 
469 and 4 70). She was the wife of the Eastern Chalukya 
king Rajariija and t.he mother of KuiOttunga-Chola. 
Perhaps as a Chula princess she was called Pillaiyar and 
as an elderly person Alviir. She was probably a widow 
at the time the above records were engraved. (i.e., 1074-
1075 A.D.). 

Among his nobles were the following :-Araiyan His noble~ 

R-· -· z· v- B h -a·-· f th k' , andgenerats RJaraJan a ~as anavan ra rna IraJar o e mg s · 
Perundaram; Rajaraja Vadya-maharajar, evidently the 
master-musician Sembrugudaiyar ; Vaippilr-kilavar ; 
Madisudan Adittan of Siruvayal or Siruvayalilr " who 
settled the Dietrict of Damar-kottam of Jayangonda 
Solamandalam. (711.E.R. 1916, Para 13). The first of 
these Araiyan Rajarajan was also one of his foremost 
generals. He appears to have had a number of titles, 
among them Niilmadi-Bhima and Jayasinghakula Kala 
The last of these indicates that he took part in the war 
against the Western Chalukya king Jayasimha. He 
built a mandapa in the lOth ye!l.r of Rajendra-Chola's 
reign at Kottasivaram in the present Anantapur District. 
(!lf.E.R. 1917, Appendix C. No. 23). His title Vikrama· 
Chola ChOliyan Varaiyan is after Vikrama-Cbula, one of 
the titles of Rajendra-Chola I. An equally notable 
member of perundanam was Irayiravan Pallavan. He 
was called Mummadi-Chula Bhojan in Rajaraja's time. 
In Rajendra's time he came to be known as Uttama
Chula-Pallavaraiyan. Another general referred to in an 
inscription dated in his 6th year was Siila-1\Iervendavelar. 
He was then the Commander of Rajendra's troops. 
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Narakkan Krishnan Raman of Keraliintaka-chaturvedi
mangalam was still another military officer of the time. 
A gift of his, made in the .32nd year of Bajendra-Chola. 
in fa.vour of the Siva temple at Tiruniigesvaram, is known. 
He was the Commander of Rajariija's arm? aud superin
tended the building of the enclosure of the great temple 
at Tanjore, ( S.I.I. II. 139, No. 31). He set up an 
image of Ardhanarisvara in that temple. (Ibid No. 39). 

Ris coinage. l:)o far as could be made out, Rajendra-Chola does not 
appear to have added anything notable to the coinage of 
his time. The coinage of his father's time seems to 
have been current, though a Rajendra-Solan-Ka~u, a 
coin apparently issued by Rajendra-Chola I, is referred 
to in an inscription of his dated in his 3rd year and 
found at Kolar. (M.E.R. 191'2, Para 24; Appendix B,. 
No. 478). An inscription dated in his 3rd regnal year, 
found at Tiri1mukkudal, Chingleput District, supplies the 
information that the Kiisu was a gold coin and when 
weighed by the weighing stone (niraikallu) was found 
to be equal to three Kalanju. (llf.E.R. 1916, Para 12; 
Appendix B. No. 17 6). It fetched an interest of 9 
rnanjadi per year. Paddy was sold at 40 Kadi per 
Kalanju. From another inscription, dated about 20 
years later (in Rajendra-Chola's 25th year), it would 
seeru as though the rate of interest had nearly trebled 
itself and that 70 Kalanju and 2 rnanjadi fetched an 
interest of 3 Kalanju and 8 manjadi. The rate of 
exchange of paddy was 13! kalams per Kalanju. A 
grant to a tank, dated in 10:3~ A.D., is said to have con~ 
sisted in 57 gadyana in gold, 359 golden grains of rice 
and 42 poral. A grant of 37 poral is also mentioned. 
(E.G. IX. Hoskote 10). 

His titles. Among the titles and surnamt:s of Rajeodra-Chola I 
are a few of some historical interest. He is referred to 
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in some certain inscriptions as " Kalyanapuramkonda
Chola ", i.e., "the Chula who took the city of Kalyana," 
undoubtedly after his conquest of the Western Cbalukya 
capital. (M.E.R. 1921. Appendix B. No. 497). In the 
inscriptions of his successor Rajadhiraja, he is reverently 
called "Periyadevar," i.e., "the great lord," evidently 
because of his greatness as a conqueror. A rather 
strange surname of his is given in an inscription of his 
26th regnal year. It is that of Virariik.shasa, after which a 
village was called Virarakshasanalhir. (M.E.R, 1923, 
Appmdix C. No. 194 of 19:l8), It means a" hero among 
Rakshasas" or "a hero among giants," which is to be 
construed as being more complimentary than other
wise. An equally interesting title of his is Kalikanthaka. 
But his most conspicuous titles were " Gangaikonda
Chola " and " Mudigonda-Chola." " Gangaikonda
Chola" has been explained already. As regards '' Mudi
gonda-Chola," it is deriverl from the fact that he took 
the crown (mudi)of the king of Ilam (Ceylon) with that 
of his queen, the crown of Sundara, the crown of the 
king of Kerala and the crown which Parasurama had 
deposited at Sandimattivi (in the Kerala country). 

The story of Satyendra-Chola, told in a variety of Identification 

· · K d '1.' 'l d T 1 f of Rajendra-versiOns m anna a, am1 an e ugu, seems to re er Chola with 

to Rajendra-Chola. Among the version is the one of Sa.tyendra.-

sh d k h D- . I d d . h' R-. k-1 ·z Chola of a a ·s ara eva, me u e m IS aJaS ·e,wrav~ ilsa literature. 

(1655), in which some of the descriptions seem to be not 
wholly imaginary. The story briefly is that the horse of 
Satyendra-Chola's son, Rajasekhara, while he was out 
riding through the streets, kicks the son of an old woman, 
who dies. Satyendra after investigating the cause, orders 
his own son to be beheaded, aad himself dies with his mi-
nisters. Siva appears on the scene, and as a reward of 
the king's piety and justice, takes all of them to his own 
regions. This story is told in Tamil by Pillai Nayinar and 
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then in Kannada by Gubbiya Mallanarya in his Bhava
chintaRatna (1513 A.D. N!.trasimhachar, KarnatakaKavi
charite, 1919 Edition, 443, 193; see also Wilson, Mackenzie 
Mss. 324). Satyendra-Chula is one of the Nava-Chulas (or 
Nine Chulas) celebrated in the Virasaiva work Nava
ChOla Charita. There is a Telugu version of this work 
mentioned by Wilson (Ma.ckenzie M8s,, 27;:\). 

If it is granted that Satyendra-Ch6la's story as told in 
the Rajasekharavilasa has some historical basis, then 
Rajasekhara of that work should be Rajadhiraja I, who 
was the second son of Rajendra-Chola, and was entitled 
Rajakesarivarman and not his unnamed elder brother, 
whose title too is not known. Rajasekhara in that case 
may be either a. corruption, wanton or real, of Rajakesari, 
According to the more prosa.ic story told in inscriptions, 
Rajadhiraja survived his father many years and ruled 
from 1018-1050 A.D. 

Apart from the above poetical story of bis translation 
to Siva's own regions, Rajendra-Chola probably died at 
Brahmarlesam, Cheyyur Taluk, North Arcot District, in 
A.D. 1044. His latest date is 1042 A.D. It is not 
unlikely that his queen Vira-mahadevi, sister of the 
general (seniipati) Madurantakan Parakesarivelar com
mitted sati and was buried with him. In a record dated 
in the 26th year of Rajadhirajadeva, which corresponds 
to 1044 A.D., it is stated that this general made a gift of 
land for maintaining a water-shed in order that the 
thirsty spirit of his sister, the above mentioned queen, 
might be appeased. It is stated that she entered the 
supreme feet of Brahma, i.e., died, in the very same 
tomb in which the body ofKing Rajendra-Chuladeva was 
buried. (M.E.R. 1916, Appendix B, No. 260; Para 14). 

B.ajendra-Chola I must, from the information available 
{rom }lis many lithic inscriptions, be judged to be a great 
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conqueror, greater in some respects than even his more 
famous father, a wise administrator, and a pious and toler· 
ant prince. His extensive conquests in Indonesia remain 
still to be carefully studied. That he should have carried 
on successful wars in distant places argues not merely 
peace at home but also the continued loyalty of his 
subjects in his home-lands. The discovery of Tamil 
inscriptions in the region to which he led his armies 
shows that h1s conquests in those regions were not of 
mere mids for plunder. He not only kept his vast king
dom together, bat also extensively added to it. He must 
have been served uncommonly well by his generals and 
governors, for some of his wars were fought exclusively 
by his generals. He leaves the impress of an ambitious 
ruler anxious to leave his mark on the pages of history. 
His interest in the Saivite creed was a personal one; but he 
was no puritan or bigot. His attempt at reforming temple 
ritual by importing suitable religious teachers from upper 
India, where that creed had an established following at 
the time, shows he was a progressive prince. His 
greatness .consisted in carrying through his father's plans 
of conquest to the utmost limits in almost every direction. 
Peace at home and conquest abroad seem to have been as 
much his motto as that of Rajaraja I. 

Bajendra-Chola was succBeded on the throne by his Rajadhirai• 

son Riijadhiriija I. He was apparently Rajendra-Chola's ~0~~065 . 
second son, his unnamed elder brother being only known 
from certain references in inscriptions. (E.G. IX, Devan-
balli 75 and 76; S.I.I. III, i. No. 28). Of R~jadhiraja, we 
have numerous inscriptions both in and outside the State. 
Most of these are lithic in character though a copper-
plate one dated in the 31st year of his reign from 
Tirakkahir is also known. (M.E.R. 1903, Para 17). 
The exact length of his reign is not yet satisfactorily 
settled. An inscription of his at Mindigal (near 
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Chintamani, Kolar District) is dated in his 30th regnal 
year, which is coupled with Saku 870, Cyclic year 
Sarvajit. He must accordingly havtl ascP-oded the throne 
in or about 1018 A.D., during the life-time of his 
predecessor Rajeodra-Chola I. (M.E.R. 1895, Appendix 
B. No. 279 of 1895). The year 1018 A.D. would be the 
17th regnal year of Rajendra-Chola I. This conclusion 
is corroborated by an inscription of his (Rajadhiraja's) 
own dated in his 26th regnal year in which the people of 
Tirumarapadi speak of 'our emperor Rajeodra-Chuladeva.' 
(M.E.R. 1895, Appendix B. No. 75 of 189.5). In the 
introduction to the same inscription, Rajadhiraja describes 
himself as the co-regent of his father. (JJ .E.R. 1895, 
Appendix B. No. 75 of 1895). It is thus clear that he 
began his rule while his father was still king. Being 
thus associated with his father in the Government, or as 
certain inscriptions (E.G. IX, Nelamangala 25 and E.G. 
X. Chikballapur 21) put it, having planted his own 
umbrella under the white parasol of his father, he doubt
less shared, as the inscriptions state he did, in his career 
of conquest. There are inscriptions of his datf'd from 
at least the 11th year of his reign (Jl .E.R. 1896, 
Appendix B, No. 123 of 1896) to his 36th year (M.E.R. 
1922, Para 17. Appendix B, No. 262; M.E.R. 1925, 
Appendix B, Xos. 48 and 244 of 192.5). One dated in 
his 35th year is at Koyil Tevarayanpettai in the Tanjore 
District. (Jf.E.R. 1910, Para 21). Several dated in his 
32nd year are also known. (e g., M.E.R. 189.5, No. 221 of 
1894; M.E.R. 1913, Appendix B, No. 842; M.E.R.l922, 
Appendix C, No. 239 and M.E.R. 1918, Appendix C, No. 
55 of 1918). One of his 31st regnal year i:.~ known. 
(M.E.R. 1896, Appendix B, No. 96 of 1896), 'There are 
a few also dated in his 30th regnal year. (e.g., M.E.R. 
1918, Appendix B, No. 330 of 1917). These inscriptions 
ought to suffice to show that he did rule at least np to 
the 36th year of his reign, i.e., to 1054 A.D. If this is 
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so, the date assigned to the tattle of Koppam at which 
he is said to have died cannot be taken to be 1052 A.D., 
as fixed by Dr. Kielhorn. Sir John Fleet, who has fixed 
the date of this battle "shortly before the 20th January 
1060" (Kanares~ Dynasties, 441) is probably correct. 
(See ante under Western Cbii,lukyas). He should, there
fore, have lived down to that date. 

He was also known according to the testimony of his His other 

inscriptions, as Vijayarajendmdeva, and distinguished by ~~~;~ra:
the surnamE's of J avangonda-Chola and Rii]'akesarivarman. jenddrb~deva, . . . ~ ~ 

Later, for some reason or other, the last title is found surnames. 

altered in his inscriptions to Parakesarivarman. C!tl.E.R. 
1819, Appendix B, No. '251). 8iruilarly other inscriptions 
(see M.E.R. 1916, Appendix B, No. 2.56) make the next 
king Rajendradeva, a Bajakesariqarrua, while he is 
actually a Parakesarivarm!Ln. This confusion in titles 
may have been due to the ueual overlapping periods of 
reign and the exercise of independent powers by the 
crown princes during the last days of their fathers' reign. 
He probably adopted the title of Vijayariijendradeva after 
his capture of Kalyanpura. (.V.E.R. 1907-08, Para 56; 
M.E.R. 1910, Para 21; and M.E.R. 1911, Para 23). 
The identity of Vijayariijendraueva with Bajiidhiraja is 
decisively established by an inscription which begins with 
the historical introduction common to his inscriptions, in 
which mention is made of the king by name thus : 
Bajakesari varman alias U dai)· ar-Sri-Vijayariij endradeva. 
(!tl.E.R. 1910, Para 21). An unfinished record of his 
from Tiruviramisvaran CM.E.R. 1911, Para 23, No. 123 
of 1911), dated in the 35th year of his reign also calls 
him Bajakesarivarma Vijayarajendradeva. It is, perhaps, 
.not unlikely that the conquest of Kalyanapuram subse
quent to which Rajadhiraja changed his name, happened 
in or before the 3.jth year of his reign. (Ibid). This 
inference is supported by a few other inscriptions. Thus 
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in an inscription, whose date is lost, he is stated to have 
taken the head of Vira-Pandya, the Sala.i of the Serala 
(Chera king), llanga (Ceylon) and Rattapadi 7i lakhs 
and performed th~ anointment of victors at Kalyanapura. 
Another, dated in his 36th year, states definitely that the 
king had the anointment of heroes under the (appropriate) 
nam~ Vijaya-Rajendradev11. (M.E.R. 1925, Appendix B, 
No. 48, and 244 of 1925). The surname Jayangonda
GhOla, (i.ll., the Ghola who obtained the victory) probably 
dates from about the same time and signifies his success 
vvcr the Western Chalukyas. He is said to have 
"acquired great fame under the title of Jayangonda. 
Ohi5la." (E.G. IX, Devanhalli 75 and 76). 

The reign of Rajadhiraja is described at length in 
several of his inscriptions. Among these are E.G. lX, 
Devanhalli 75; S.I.I. III. i. No. 28 at Manimangalam 
in Chingleput District, which is dated in his 29th year; 
an inscription at Tiruvenkadu, Tanjore District, of the 
same year (!ll.E.R. No. 114 of 1896); an inscription at 
Tiruvorriyiir, near Madras, dated in his 31st year (M.E.R. 
No. 107 of 1892); an inscription of his 32nd year at 
Tiruvaiyaru, near 'ranjore (M.E.R. No. 107 of 1892); 
and an inscription dated in his 33rd year at Devanha.lli, 
near Bangalore (E.G. IX, Devanhalli 76). 'rhe historical 
introduction prefaced to his inscriptions dated in his 
29th year gives a list of all his crmquests, while those of 
his 31st, 3~nd and 33rd years furnish some additional 
details. The reign of Rajadhiraja is thus described in 
the former :-

,,While the goddess of the earth was beaming under his 
fringed white parasol, which resembled the moon in beauty, 
(the king) wedded the goddE~ss of fortune, wielded the sceptre, 
and destroyed the dark Kali (age). 

(He) bestowed crowns of brilliant jewels, adorned with 
gold, on his father's younger brother,(his) glorious elder brother, 
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his distingui~hed younger brothers, nnd his royal sons who 
knew the (right) path, (along with the titles) 

1 

Vanavan of 
great beauty,' 

1 
Villa van,' 

1 
Minavan,' 

1 
Gangan,' 

1 

the king 
of the people of Lanka,' 'PalJayan (who U'l'ars) golden ankle
rings,' (and) ' the protector of the people of Kannakuchchi 
(Kanyakubja)', and granted to these (relath·es) of gre:J.t renown 
the dominions of those (hostile ki;lgs). 

Among the three allied kings of the South, (i.e., 
Pandyas),-(he) cut off o!l a battle-field the beautiful head of 
ManabhRranan, (which was adorned with) large jewels (and) 
which was inseparable from the golden crown ; seized in a. 
battle Vira-Keralan whose ankle-rings were wide, and was 
pleased to get him trampled down by his furious elephant 
Attivarana; and drove to the ancient Mullaiyiir Sundara
Pandiyan of endless great fame, who lost in a hot battle the 
royal white parasol, the bunches (of hairs) of the white yak, 
and the throne, and who ran away,-hie crown dropping 
down, (his) hair being dishevelled, and (his) feet getting 
tired. · 

(Be) sent the undaunted king of Venadu to the country 
of heaven and destroyed in anger the three (princes) of the 
famous Iramangudam. 

While the strong Villavan (i.e., Chera) was attacked by 
pains in the bowels, fled from his country and hid himself in 
the jungle, (the Chola . kili(J) destroyed (his) ships (at) 
Kandaliir-Salai on the never decreasing ocean as (easily as he) 
would have put on a beautiful fresh flower of tbe ranii (tree). 

When even .lhavamallan became afraid; when Gand
appayan and Gangiidharan, (who belonged) to his army, fell 
along with (their) elephants (v:hose temples) swarmed with 
bees, (in a battle) with the irresistible army of Levudan; 
(and) when the (two) warriors of great strength, and others 
retreated like cowards, (the Chola king) seized (them) along 
with gold of great splendour and with horses, elephants and 
seeds, achieved victory in his garment, and caused the centre 
of Kollippakkai, (a city) of the enemies, to be consumed by 
fire. 

\\'ith a single unequalled arruy (he) took the crowu 
of Yikramabiihu, the king of the people of Lanks on the 
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tempestuous ocean; the crown of large jewels, (belouging to) the 
lord of Lanka, Yikrama-Pandiyan, who, having lost the whole 
of the southern Tamil country which had previously belonged 
to him, had entered Ilam (surrGunded by) the seven oceans; 
the beautiful golden crown of the king of Simhala, 
Vira-Salamegan, who believing that ilam (surrounded by) the 
ocean was superior to the· beautiful Kannakucbcbi 
(Kanyakubja) which belonged to bim, bad enterecl (Lite island) 
with his relativfls and (those of) his countrymen who were 
willing (to go with him), aud bad put on the brilli~tnt crown; 
who, having been defeated on the battle-field and having lost 
his black elephant, bad fled ignominously: and who, when 
(the Chola king) seized his elder sister along with (his) 
daughter and cut off the nose o( (his) motber, had returned in 
order to remove the disgrace (caused) thereby, and, having 
fought hard with the sword, had perished in a hot battle ; 
and the extremely brilliant crown of large jewels, (belonoing 
toj the king of Ilam, Srivallavan (Srivallabha) Madanariijan, 
who had come to Kannaran. (Krishna) and taken up (his) 
abode (wtth him). 

Having led for the second time a warlike army into the 
northern region, (the ChOla. king) defeated in battle Gandar
Dinakaran, Naranan (Narayana), Kanavadi ( Gan::tpati), 
Madisiidanan (Madhusudana), (who wore) a garland of flowers 
(surr01mded by) bees, and many other kings, and caused to be 
destroyed the palace of the Salakkiyar in the city of Kampili, 
whose gardens diffuse fragrance." 

An achievement attributed to Rajadhiraja by both 
sets of inscriptions mentioned above is that he "destroyed 
the palace of the Chalukya king in the city of Kampili," 
a statement which is ampified in the Kalinqattu-parani 
(VIII 26) when it says that he "planted a pillar of victory 
at Kampili." He is further .said to have appointed seven 
of his relatives to be governors over the Chera, Chalukya, 
Pandya and Ganga countries, the island of Ceylon, the 
Pallava country and Kanyakubja. His claim to the 
conquest to the last of these countries seems to rest 
on the fact that he killed a king of Ceylon, who 
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was a native of it. Next, he is said to have defeated 
three Pandya kings. The first of these, Manabha
rana, was decapitated on the battle-field; the second, 
Vira-Kerala, was trampled down by his furious elephant 
.called Ativarana; and the third, Sundara·Piindya, was 
.compelled to flee to ancient Mallaiyur, his kingdom, 
and thus his was lost. Further, Rajadhiraja is said to have 
killed, also in battle, an unnamed king of Veniidu (i.e., 
'lhvancore), and caused the ruin of the three princes of 
Iramagudam. Having routed and put to flight the Chera 
king, he, following in this respect the example of his 
grandfather Rajariija I, destroyed the ships at Kandaliir
siilai. '!,his would seem to show that the Cheras had, 
since their last defeat, largely recovered their ground and 
had opposed the incursions of Rajadhiraja on them. It 
is particularly mentioned of the Chera king that he was 
suffering from pains in the bowels and bad hid himself in 
the jungles at the time of Riijiidhiriija's attack on him, 
Then followed a victorious war against Ahavamalla, 
Vikki, Vijayaditya and Sungamayan, which was led by a 
general named Kevudan, and in the course of which two of 
Ahavamalla's officers named Gandappay!ln and Ganga
ahara were killed and the City of Kollippakai (which 
bad been taken by Riijendra~Chola I and had apparently 
rebelled) was set on fire. The Ahavamalla referred to 
here has to be identified with the Western Chalukyan 
king Ahavamalla Somesvara I and Vikki and Vijayaditya, 
his two sons, with Vikramiiditya VI and Vishnuvardhana
Vijayiiditya. In this war apparently many enemy 
elephants Wf.re killed, others fell into the hands of the 
conqueror with the golden ornaments they had on them 
with many horses as well. The victory over Ahavamalla is 
described as having been an easy one, and his generals are 
stated to have retreated from the field of battle like cowards. 
The next expedition of Rajiidhiraja cost their crowns 
to four Ceylon kings-Vikramabahu, Vikrama-Pii.ndya, 
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Vira-Salamegan, and Srivallabha :Mada.nn.raja. The 
second of these is said to have ruled over the Southern 
Tamil country before taking possession of Ceylon, the 
third to have originally ruled over Kanyakubja and the 
fourth to have taken refuge with a certain Krishna. 
Worst of all fared Vira.-Salamegan. The Chula king 
seized his elder sister and his daughter (or wife) and cut 
off the nose of his mother, while he himself fell in battle. 
It is said of him that he took fright and fled from the 
field of battle, on his strong elephant, but having heard 
of the fate of his relations, returned to wipe out his 
disgrace, but perished in his endeavour. His golden 
crown, set with large jewels, fell to the Chula king. A 
somewhat different account of these struggles with the 
Ceylon king is given in the 56th Chapter of the 
Mahiivamsa (Wijesinha's Translation, 91), which men~ 
tions successively the reigns of Vikramabahu, who is 
supposed to have reigned from A.D. 1037 to l 049, 
Vikrarua~Pii.ndu (A.D. 1052 to 1053); Jagatipala (A.D. 
1053 to 1057) and Pariikrama-Pandu (A.D. 1057 to 1059). 
Of JagatipiiJa, it is said that he came from the city of 
Ayodhya: that the Cholas slew him in battle, and that 
they carried his queen and his daughter to the Chula 
country. As the names of the first two kings, Vikrama
bahu and Vikrama-Pandya, are the same in Rajadhiraja's 
inscriptions and in the Mahiivamsa, Dr. Hultzsch 
proposes to identify Jagatipala with Vira-Salamegan, 
who came from Kanyakubja, who was killed by the 
Cholas and whose elder·sister and daughter were carried 
away by them. It remains uncertain whether he was a 
native of Kanyakubja (Kanauj) or Ayudhya, as stated 
respectively in Rajadhiraja's inscriptions and in the 
M ahiivamsa. The fourth king Srivallabha Madanaraja 
is perhaps the same as the Parakrama-Pandu of the 
Mahiivamsa, who is said to have been killed by the 
Cholas. In his second expedition to the north, 
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Rajiidhiraja is said to have chased away (i.e., defeated and 
put to flight) many other kings, of whom four are specially 
named. These are Gandar-Dinakara (i e., Gandaraoitya), 
Naranan (i.e., Narayanan), Ganavati (i.e., Ganapati) and 
Madisiidanan (i.e., 1\fadhusU.Jana). These have not yet 
been identified, though they may be taken to be feuda.., 
tories of the Chii.lukya king. During this raid, 
Rajiidhiraja is said to have also destroyed the palace at 
Kampili surrounded by fragrant gardens. Kampili was 
one of the principal capitals of the ·western Chiilukyas. 
It is also mentioned in Western Chalukya inscriptions 
and has been identified with the modern town of the same 
name in the Bellary District. 

From the above, it will be seen that Rajadbiraja was His 

a warlike prince. Some at least of his expeditions were conquests. 

personally led by him, while in others, he seems to have 
employed his trusted generals. His wars were directed 
against the Piindyas, Cheras and Venadu in the South; 
against the Western Chiilukyas, in the North; and against 
the kings of Ceylon. '!'here is hardly any doubt that he 
had a foothold in the territories forming these kingdoms. 
Indeed, we know that his father and grandfather had 
carved out provinces of their own in them. So the boast 
that be appointed his relatives as governors to these 
provinces and to the Ganga (i.e., Western Ganga) and 
the Pallava countries may be taken to be not without 
foundation. The statement relating to Kanyakubja. is, 
as already stated above, an -evident exaggeration ; for 
there is no record of Rajadhiraja leading an expedition 
against Kanauj, though he did succeed in battle against 
a native of Kanyakubja1 who was a king of Ceylon. 

That Riijiidhiriija actually captured Kalyanapura is First war 

proved from Western Chalukya and Chula records. The aga!nst the 
. Chalukyas. 

dark deeds he perpetrated m this war are referred to in 
M. Gr. VOL. II. 67* 



1060 MYSORE GAZETTEER [CHAP. 

the Annigere record dated in 1071A. D., already referred 
to. (See under Western Chalukyas), It refers to the 
wicked Chula, who had abandoned the religious obser
vances of his family, penetrated into the Belvola country 
and burned the J a ina temples which Ganga-Perruadi, 
the lord of the Gangamandala, while governing the 
Belvola province, had built in the Annigeri-nadu. (Fleet, 
Kanare.~e Dyna.~ties, 441). According to a fragmentary 
inscription built into the Dasikere oddu, to the east of 
Talkiid, the destruction of Ahavamalla's army is attri~ 
buted to Gandakayya and other generals. (M.A.R. 1912, 
Para 80). That in the first expedition he did take 
Kalyii.napura is testified to by an image at Darasuram, near 
Kumbakonam. (M.E.R.l908; also Appendix D. No. 28), 
'rhe image is now standing on the platform to the left of 
the entrance into the inner gopura of the Airavatesvara 
temple at the village. It bears an inscription at its bottom 
to the effect that it was brought by Vijayarajendradeva 
(i.e., Rajadhiraja) after the conquest of Kalyanapuram. 
(M.E.R. 1908, Para 50; also No. 24 of 1908). It was 
apparently an image which was transported from 
Kalyanapuram to Darasuram. After his conquest of 
Kalyanapuram, the division of Amur-kottam received 
the name of Kalyanapuramgonda-chola-kottam. That 
he reckoned this victory a great one is proved by the 
importance he attached to it. His surnames Vijaya~ 

rajendra and Jayangonda-Chola apparently date from 
this conquest. (M.E.R. 1908, l:'ara 76). In an inscrip
tion at the Nagesvara temple at Kumbakonam, he 
claims to have destroyed Kalyanapura and to have 
performed the anointment of heroes under the name 
Vijayarajendra. (Ibid and M.A.R.1912, Para 80). This 
is confirmed by an inscription from Alangudi in the 
Tanjore District, which mentions that Vijayariijendra 
took Kalyiinapuram and Kollapuram. (M.E.R. 1898-1899, 
Para 53). 
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The war against the Pandyas was apparently a success· War against 
· M ' h b · k'll d d h' t the Pandya. ful one, kmg anab arana emg 1 e an IS wo sons and ceylon 

being taken captives. A& his Seniipati (general) Jaya· kings. 

marindalvar, who is a signatory in an inscription of 
Riijendra-Chola I at Kartir (S I.I. III, 39) is mentioned 
in a Ceylon record, (M.E.R. 1913, Appendix B. No. 612) 
he must be taken to have led the expedition against 
Ceylon. The powerful Ceylon king Vijayabiihu I sur .. 
named Sangabodhi, about this period, drove ont the 
Cholas from the island, and re-established the Singhalese 
rule in the island, During his reign, a chief named 
Devasena built a Tooth relic temple and set up a Buddha. 
image and invoked the Velaikkar&. army to protect it. 
(M.E.R. 1913, Para 27; also Appendix B. 600). The 
Velaikkara troops, however, rebelled against him in the 
30th year of his reign, on being asked by him to go to war . 
against Cholas. They were In<lians who had emigrated to 
Ceylon and had embraced Buddhism as their religion. 
'fhey would not, however, fight against the Chota king, 
under whose auspices they had entered the island. The 
rebellion, however, was quelled and the Velaikkaras 
entered into a friendly compact with Vijayababu I in 
regard to protecting the new Tooth relic temple built under 
his orders by his general Devasena. (Ibid, Para 29-30). 

The Tirumalavadi record of the 26th year of his reign, War against 

the Cape Comorin inscription of his 31st year, and the ~~e Venadu 

Basinikonda inscription of his 32nd year mention among mg. 

other things that Rajadhiraja drove the king of Venadu 
(i.e.., Travancore) to Senadu (i.e., the Chera country) ; 
relieved the Kupaka king of his subordination, and des-
troyed the ships of Kandalur-salai. The statement 
about obtaining liberty to the Kupaka king sbow3 that 
the Venadu sovereign, whose subordinate be appears to 
have been, had overrun his country and occupied it and 
thatRiijadhiraja drove the Venadu king out and restored to 
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as a builder 
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the Kiipaka chief his kingdom. (M.E.R. 1895 ; Appendix 
B. No. 75 of 1895; M.E.R. 1896, Para 26 and Appendix 
B. No. 96 of 189t:\; M.E.R. 1913, Appendix B. No. 342, 
and Para. 26 ; and E.I. IX 234 f.n.). The exact date of 
this restoration of the Kiipaka chief and the burning of 
the Kandaliir-sii.lai is not known, but may be set down 
to somewhere about the 26th year of his reign or A.D. 
1044. Kiipaka is part of the modern Travancore State. 
The destruction of the sii.lai of Seraman (i.e., the Chera 
king) apparently belongs to the same campaign. A 
fragmentary inscri'ption found at Uttattiir in the Trichy 
District, substitutes for Sala, the name Kandaliir
~alai on the borders of the Western ocean and thus 
makes it clear that the place has to be looked for on the 
\Vest Coast, in the old Chera country. (]jl.E.R. 1913, 
Para 24J. Riijadhiraja. boa?ts in his inscriptions (of his 
29th year) of having collected the tribute due to him 
from the different kings " without remissions. " Appa
rently he was an exacting king so far as his tributaries 
were concerned. He, however, received only the sixth 
share of the produce of the earth due to him, These 
riches, both tribute and his part of the re1enne from land, 
he " ghidly gave away" to those versed in the four 
Vedas. We are told that " in order to be famed in the 
whole world, he followed the path of Manu and per
formed the horse-sacrifice." From this we may infer 
that he had enough to perform the asvamedha (horse
sacrifice), which indi~ates the booty he must have 
gathered from his many wars. Phrases indicative of his 
unbounded liberality occur in his inscriptions and show 
that though he might have been relentless in his methods 
of warf<:tre, he knew how to endear himself to his 
people and to his alimy and how to win their goodwill. 

Rajadhiraja, like his predf.cessot·s, was a builder of 
temples. He built the two Siva temples at Mannii.rgudi, 
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Tanjore District, called the Jayangondacholesvnra and 
Rajiidhirajesvara, now called Jayangondanatha. and 
Kidarnatha, after the well known title and name of this 
king. (M.E.R. 1897, .. Para 11). Among his grants was 
one to the Mahavishnu temple at Tiruvadandai: (III.E.R. 
1911, Appendix B. Nos, 258). This shows the tolera
tion extended by him to the rival Vishnu faith, which 
was indeed a marked characteristic of the Chola kings. 
He was apparently the founder of Kallur, alias Rajadhi
rajachaturvedimangalam, which is referred to in an 
inscription of his near the ruined Miilasthana temple at 
Judi Kempiipiir, Chamrajnagar 'faluk. It refers to an 
agreement entered into by certain warriors of this village 
which iudicates how the war spirit of the time had 
caught hold of even the mercantile classes. Thus, we 
are told that these warriors, who belonged to the mer
cantile classes, made a grant for lamps at Kavaraisvami 
Udaiyar's temple. They deemed the sceptre as their 
God. The record points the moral thus :-" There is no 
guide but virtue to those who understand virtue." 
(M.E.R. 1917, Para 95). 

An inscription of Rajadhiraja, dated in his 30th year, Brahman!c 

found at Tribhuvani, in the South Arcot District, throws :~:;;~~n in 
an interesting side light on the education given during century. 

his period. This inscription, dated in 1048 A.D., records 
the purchase of land by the village assembly iu t4e name 
of the God VIranariiyana-Vinnagara·Alvar, to meet all 
the requirements of the charity known as the Riijendra
ChOlan.·uttamO.gram established in the village by the 
general of Rajendra-Chula·Mavali-Vii.naraja, in order to 
secure the health of king Rajendra-Chula. E>idently 
the charity had been instituted while R8jendra-Chula 
was yet alive, but the necessary arrangements for giving 
-effect to it were made by the >illage assembly only in 
the 30th year of the reign of his son and successor. We 
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are told that land was purchased to the extent of 72: 
veli which could yield an annual rental of 12,000 kctlam 
of paddy, which quantity was required annually to con
duct the charity in all its details. BeEides providing for· 
offerings, worship, etc., on a grand scale to Virrirunda
PerumiiJ Alagiyamanavala and Narasinga-Alvar, for· 
conducting the festivals of ~asi-tiruppunarpusam 

Jayantyashtami, Margali-tiruvekadasi, for Uttarayana,. 
Dakshinayana, Aippasi and Sittirai Vishus, for feeding 
the Sri-Vaishnavas and for reciting the Tiruvaymoli-all 
of which required 2,475 kalam of paddy annually, the 
grant made further provision also for (i) three teachers. 
of the Rig-Veda, three of the Y ajur- Veda, one each of 
Chhandogasama Talavakara.5ama, Apurva, Vajasaneya. 
Bodhayaniya and Satyashta (adha) siUra, thus making a 
total of 12 teachers with a daily allowance of 4 kalam of 
paddy; (ii) for one person each for expounding the 
Vedanta, Vyakarana, Rupavatara, Sri-Bharata, Rama 
yana, Manu-Sastra and Vaikhanasa-Sastra, (iii) for sixty 
students each of the Rig-Veda and Yajur- Veda, twenty 
of Chhandogasama and fifty of other Sastras, thus 
making a total of 190 persons with a daily ration of 11 
kalarn, 10 kuru~i. 4 nali; and (iv) for 70 other students 
of the Vedanta, Vyakarana and Rllpavatara. The provi
sion thus made for feeding the teachers and students. 
detailed above consisted of 9,525 kala,m of paddy. In 
all, the total requirements for the year came to 12,000· 
kalarn which were ordered to be measured out by the 
holders of the 72 veli of land purchased and given for 
the purpose. It was stipulated that the taram (i.e., the 
class) of the land should not be altered even when the 
general classifications were undertaken ; that on this
land, except eri-ayam, padikaval, and eri-amanji, no 
other taxes or obligations should be 'imposed and that. 
the teachers who gave instruction in the Vedas, the 
Bha.ttas who expounded the Sastras and the student& 
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who learnt the Vedas, etc., were also exempted from 
certain payments or obligations. The rest of this huge 
record is damaged. Nevertheless, it adds to the epigra
phical evidence available to show that temple charities 
were not exclusively meant for ceremonials in the temple 
but also for scientific (sastraic) and religious (Vedic) 
education. These details give us a glimpse of the Brah
manic education of the time. What teachers instructed 
their pupils in and what students read and learnt are 
alike made plain from this record, which is, in certain 
respects, fully in accordance with what we learn from 
the Ennayiram record of Rajendra-Chola. {see ante). 

The second war against the Western Chalukyas appears 
to have occurred towards the close of Rajadhiraja.'s reign. 
Evidently this ex:pedition was led in person by him, his 
brother Rajendra being second in command with him. 
The cause of this war may be inferred from E.C. X, 
Kolar 107, and Mulbagal 107. Though these inscrip
tions belong to the 3rd and 6th years ( 1054 and 1057 
A.D.) of Rajendra-Chola, the brother and successor of 
Rajadhiraja, they give particulars relating to the war 
which occurred in Rajadhiraja/s time, in which both were 
engaged, From Mulbagal 107 it would appear that 
Rajendra-Chola. backed by the army of his elder brother, 
led his own forces against the '\Vestern Chalukya terri
tories (Irattapadi 7! lakh country) and erected a pillar 
of victory at Kollapuram (modern Kolhapur). Eager to 
take revenge, Ahavamalla (Somesvara I) attacked the 
Chula army at Koppam, identified with modernKhidrapur~ 
30 miles off Kolhapur, where there is a well-known 
temple of Koppesvara, on the Periiru or big river, a name 
by which the Krishna is probably meant. The battle 
was apparently a hard fought one. Rajadhiraja, appa
rently riding an elephant, was killed and his brother 
Rajendra-Chula marched up to take his position and 

Second war 
against the 
Western 
Chiilukyas; 
Death of 
Riijiidbiraja. 
1054-55 A.D. 
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turned the fortunes of the war. The Annigere record, 
already referred to above, states that Hajadhiraja yielded 
his head to the Chalnkya king 8ome~vara (Ahavamalla) 
in battle and forfeited his life. This, however, clouds 
the rE:al facts which are mentioned iu other inscriptions. 
Thus, a Cbalukyan inscription found in this State 
(E.C, VII, Shikarpur 118) says that the Chota king 
valiantly died in the battle-field (ahavanangadol chOlikan 
ammisattan). In another inscription, found at Punjai in 
the 'l'anjore District, and dated in the 3rd year of 
Rajendra-Chula (A.D. 1054), it is !ltated more expli
citly that Rajadhiraja died on elephant back ( anaimel
tunfiyarulina). As he died fighting in the battle at 
Koppam, he must be taken, from the manner in which 
he is described in this inscription, to have died on 
eleph(mt-back while fighting in the battle. (J.ll.E.R. 
1925, Para 10; also Appendix B, No. 193 of 1925). 
This is confirmed by another inscription dated in the 
36th year of Rajadhiraja himself and in the 3rd year of 
Rajendra-Chola, his younger brother. In this rE:cord 
Rajadhiraja is definitely described as anaimel tunj iyarulina 
Vijayarajen.dradeva. This E-1pithet cannot, therefore, be 
held to apply to Rajendra-Chola himself as has been 
suggested by sowe. (T. A. Gopinatha Rao, Solavamsa 
Charitram, 22-23; ann M.E.R. 1925, Para 16). It is 
thus clear that Rajadhiraja fell in battle while fighting 
on his elephant. Notwithstanding his death, his brother 
Rajendra-Chola, who was himself severely wounded in 
action, and had lost many of his principal leaders, took 
command of the urmy and saved the day. He contrived 
to slay king Somesvara's younger bl'Other J ayasinga, 
Pulakesi, Dasavarma, Nanni-Nulamba and many other 
princes, so that Ahavamalla (i.e., Somesvara) fled 
in terror. The exciting nature of the fight will be 
perceived from the following account taken frorr. an 
inscription:-
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" When ihe impetuous and angry Salukki Ahavamalla, 
having heard the report that the Valavan (Chola king) 
desirous of war had marched upon Irattamandalam of superior 
strength, and had destroyed its fame . . and many districts 
and towns, exclaimed, " This is a disgrace to me! " sprang up, 
his eyes burning with rage, went to the beantiful great tirtha 
Kcppam, the strength of which place is hard to describe, and 
commenced hostilities: though the shower of Ahavamalla's 
straight arrows pierced his (Rajendra-deva's) elephant's 
forehead, his own thighs and mound-like shoulders, and 
though the warriors wefl.ring ankle-ring'!, who had mounted 
the warlike elephants along with him fell-not minding all 
this, (he) distributed on the battle-field many matchless 
warlike regiments which had not yet been detached, aad 
transported to heaven Jayasiruha, the younger brother of the 
valorous Chalukki, the warlike Pulakesin (i.e., Ahavallalla), 
the garland-wearing Dasapanman (or Dasavarman) ; among 
proud princes the Mttndalika Asokan, Araiyan who ruled 
with great renown which was well deserved, Mottayan, who 
wore a garland of opening buds full of honey, the unfailing 
Nanni-Nulamban, and other princes without number; where
upon the terrified Salukki (Ahavamalla Somesvara I), having 
been utterly routed, along with the steady Vanniya, Revan, 
Tuttan, who bad a powerful army, Gandamayan, whose army 
threatened death, and many other furious princes, fled 
trembling vehemently with dishevelled hair, turning his back, 
looking round, and tiring his legs, and was forced to plunge 
into the Western ocean. At that time, the Chola king captured 
in battle S11trubhayankara, Karabhadra, Mulabhadra and many 
other excellent elephants of noble breed, horses of lofty gait, 
herds of camels, the victorious banners of the boar, and the 
oth~:Jr insignia of royalty, the peerless Sattiyavvai, Sangappai 
and all the other queens, a crowd of women, and other booty 
which he (i.e., Ahavamalla) had abandoned on that battle-field, 
and performed the anointment of victory." 

The above realistic ac::ount is taken from an inscrip
tion found at Volagerehalti, hamlet of Kengeri, near 
Bangalore. (E.G. IX, Bangalore 108). The date is lost, 
but it probably belongs to the 4th year of Rajendra-Deva 
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as it bears the same introduction as his Manimangalam 
inscriptions. (S.I.I. III, i. No. 29). Kolar 107, dated 
in his 3rd year, and Mulbagal 107, dated in his 6th year, 
add a few more particulars to the ·above account. The 
latter inscription says that Rajendra-deva 

"Without meeting with opposition in battle, while his 
dr11ms were sounding through the directions, converted the 
whole warlike army· of Abavamalla into reeking corpses that 
covered the earth, and when Ahavamalla turned his back and 
fled from the battle-field at Koppam on the banks of the 
Peraru, was pleased to take possession of his elephants, horses 
and camels." 

To the above booty, Kolar 107 adds "women and 
treasuries" and says that he performed, thereafter, the 
anointment of victory. Manimangalam ~2 (S.I.I. III, i) 
adds the further information that the news of the 
anointment of heroes spread iu all directions. 

Such was the battle of Koppam, at which Rajadhiraja 
died. His death was revenge3 by his younger 
brother, Rajendra-deva, whose reign is dealt with 
below. 

Rajadhiraja undoubtedly maintained his father's reputa
tion as a prince and as a soldier. The kingdom seems to 
have enjoyed internal peace and there is evidence enough 
to believe that during his time the people were contented 
and happy. The administration seems to have run 
smooth, despite the distractions ct·eated by the wars 
which the king either indulged in or possibly could not 
avoid. His harrl won names of the victorious (J aya11gonda) 
Chola and the triumphant king of kings (ViJaya
Rajendradeva) seem to have been earned by him by his 
success in war. His death on his waning elephant, on 
the battle-field, is one that he would naturally, as a keen 
soldier, have wished for himself. 
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The village assemblies continued to function as usual R.ural ?dmi-
. . h h ll . n1strat1on throughout hts r~::Jgn. Thoug t ey usaa y met m 

mandapa.~ built specially for the purpose, we are told in 
an inscription at Konerirajapurarn that the assembly of 
the brahmadeya villa.ge of Pavaikkudi met under a 
tamarind' tree called Rajendra-solan and made a grant to 
a Siva temple. (M.E.R.l91Q, Appendix B, No. 653 of 
1909; Para 21 ). The king's officers called Adhikaris 
could, when they required for any purpose, convene 
meetings of the Village Assembly. In one case, we are 
told, they convened such a meeting and ordered the 
re~survey of the village land at the request of the 
assembly. Certain inscriptions show that the assembly 
could not impose more than a specified number of taxes 
on public charities. 'l'he exempti;:m from taxati0n in 
cases of this kind was apparently under royal direetion. 
Similarly teachers and students of the Veda were 
exempted from taxes of certain kinds. (M.E.R. 1919, 
Para 18; see Appendix C, No.176). 

Rajadhiraja was succeeded by his younger brotber Rajendra

Rajeudra-Deva. His reign overlapped that of his elder f~~~i062 
brother as his own was overlapped by that of his succes- A.D. 

sor Vira-Rajendradeva. This may be inferred from the 
T1rumalavadi inscription of 1 be 9th year of Rajendra-Deva. 
which refert'l to a gift made in the 3rd year of Vira
Rajendra-Deva. (M.E.R. 1895; No. 87 of 1895). He 
is styled Parakesarivarman in his inscriptions. According 
to Dr. Kielhorn, he ascended the throne on 28th May 
1052 A.D. His inscriptions have been found as far 
south as Cape Comorin, where in the temple of Kumari 
is one of his 4th year. (!ll.E.R. 18tl6, Appendix B, No. 
105 of 1896). Inscriptions of his 2nd, 3rd, 4th, 5th, 6th, 
8th and 12th yeats are known. Tbe last is, perhaps, 
the latest known of his reign. His 12th regnal year 
corresponds to 1063-64 A.D. (M .E.R. 1899, Para 49, 
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No. 144 of 1898; see also Jf.E.R. 191e, Appendix B, 
No. 57; M.E.R. 1895, Appendix A, No. 213 of 1914; 
M..E.R. 1918, Para 31, Nos. 58 of 1918 and 318 of 
1917; M.E.R. 1926, Appendix 0, N)s. 108,115,137 
and 102). Several of these\ inscriptions give a descrip· 
tion of the chief events of his reign. The great part he 
took in the battle of Koppam and the manner in which 
he retrieved the fortunes of the day have been narrated 
above. Though both Rajadbiraja and Rajeodra-Deva. 
were present at this battle and took part in it, Rajendra.· 
Deva alone takes credit in his inscriptions for the 
victory achieved in it. (M.E.R. 1899, Para 49, No. 144 
of 1898). This claim has to be understood as referring 
to the final phases of that battle and no more. 

Some of his inscriptions, like those of his predecessor 
and successor, make mention of his relations on whom 
king Rajendra-Deva is said to have conferred certain titles. 
The recipients of these honours were one of his own 
paternal uncles, his four younger brothers, his six sons 
and two grandsons The fifth of the sons, Mudikonda
Chola, who had the title Sundara-Chola, has been 
identified with a prince of the same name and title, who 
is mentioned in the inscriptions of Rajendra's successor, 
Virarajendra I. His second son was also called Mudikonda
Chola, but he bore the tible of Vijayalaya. A number 
of Rajendra-Deva's inscriptions furnish us a detailed 
account of the part he took in the battle of Koppam, 
which is also briefly referred to in others belonging to his 
reign. His enemy Abavamalla (Somesvara I) is, in 
these inscriptions, expressly referred to as Salukki, i.e., 
the Cbalukya king. The circumstances under which this 
battle came to be fought have been detailed in the account 
of the reign of his brother Bajadhiraja. The war began with 
the invasion by the Chola king of the RatLamandalam. 
The advancing army did great damage to the enemy's 
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country, including the destruction of temples, and was 
met by Ahav11malla at Koppam. At first the advantage 
seems to h11ve been on the side of the Cbalukya king. 
Rajendra himself and his elephant were wounded by 
arrows, and the men who had mounted th~ elephants 
along with him were killed. But fresh troops were 
advanced and turned the fortune of the battle. 
Ahavamalla fled and several of his officers fell. Among 
these, the inscriptions mention a younger brother of the 
Chalukya king Jayasimha (who is unknown to Ctalukya. 
inscriptions), Pulakesin (apparently a subordinate chief), 
Dasapanman (which probably stands for Yasovarman), 
Asokaiyan, Araiyan, Mottaiyan and Nanni-Nnlamban, 
who may have been a Pallava chief of Nulambapadi, and 
among those who took part in the fight, Vanniya-Revan, 
Tuttan and Kundamaiyan. The first of these has been 
identified with the Haihaya chief Revarasa, who is 
mentioned as a feudatory of Sornesvar~J~ I in an inscription 
dated in 1054-55 A.D. (Fleet, Kanarese Dynastie.Y, 439). 
Among the spoil of the battle were many elephants, 
three of which are mentioned by name, the banner of the 
boar, and two qneens by name-Sattiyavvai 11nd 
Sangappai. This defeat of Ahavamalla-Somesvara I 
is not fully reflected in the Chalukya inscriptbns. 
Though the Annigere record admits the devastation 
of the Chaiukya territory, it st11tes that Rajadhiraja 
ultimately yielded his head in battle to Ahavamalla 
and thus losing his head, broke the succession of his 
family. He thus practically claims a victory for himself, 
the date of which is fixed by an inscription at Sudi 
in the Dharwar District to be shortly before the 20th 
January 1060 A.D. (Fleet, Bombay Gazetteer 441). 
The grant referred to in this record is said to have 
been ma0e by them while halting, on his journey back 
after a conquest of the Chula country and king. Bilhana 
duly chronicles the war and claims that Sornesvara I 
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penetrated as far as Kanchi, the then Chula capital, and 
stormed that town and drove the ruler of it into the 
jungles. (l.A. V. 328; ~tnd Vikramiinkadeva-charita, 
Introd. 27}. So, the statement made in the Manimangalam 
inscription (S.I.I. III. i. No. 29, line 10) that Ahavamalla, 
on his defeat by Rajendra-Deva at Koppa, retreated and 
"was forced to plunge into the Western ocean" cannot 
be taken to be literally true. It only means that he was 
compelled to beat back and with that the sun of his fame 
set. The fact that Somesvara I ruled to about 1068 
A.D., shows that he survived the battle of Koppam by 
several years. At the same time, it must be added that 
Bilhana's boast of Sumesvara's conquest of the Southern 
countries up to Kanchi is not reflected in the Southern 
inscriptions of this period. 

Finally, we are told that Riijendra-Deva despatched 
an army to Ceylon, where the Kalinga. king Vira
saliimegan was decapitated and the two sons of the 
Ceylon king Manabharanan were taken prisoners. 
Another Vira-salamegan, who is stated to have migrated 
to Ceylon from Kanyakubja, had been killed by his 
predecessor, Rajadhiraja. The latter had decapitated 
another Manabharana, who was, however, a Pandya 
king and not a king of Ceylon. The Mahiivamsa men
tions two princes of the name Manabharana, and two 
others of the name Kittisirimegha. Manabharana I 
(father of Parakramabahu I) and Kittisirimegha I were 
nephews and sons-in-law of the Ceylon king Vijayabahu I. 
His queen Trilukasundari was a princess of Kalinga 
(Mahiivamsa, Chapter LIX, 49, 44 and 29). The 
Mahiivamsa mentions three of her relations, Madhukan
nara, Bhimaraja and Balakkasa. Manabharanan and 
Vira-Salamegan of Rajendra-Chola's inscriptions may 
correspond, in Dr. Hultzsch's opinion, to Manabharana 
and Kittisirimegha mentioned in the Mahiivamsa, and 
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the reason why Vira-Saliimegan is styled a Kalinga king 
in Rajendra-Deva's inscriptions might be the fact that his 
mother-in-law was a Kalinga princess according to the 
MaluiMmsa. (S.l.I. III. i. 59). On the other hand; 
king Vijayabiihu I iH supposed to have reigned from A.D. 
106.5 to 1120, and Vikkamabahu, in whose time 
Manabharana I and Kittisirimegha I usurped the 
government of Ceylon, from A.D. 1121 to 1142, while 
Rajendra and Vira-Rii.jendra I, have to be accommodated 
betwet!n A.D. 1050 and 1070. Consequently, Manabha
ranan and Vira-Salameghan mentioned in the inscriptions 
of Rajendra-Deva must be distinct from, and prior to 
Manabharana I and Kittisirimegha I referred to in the 
Mahiivamsa. The conquest of Ceylon by Rajendra
Deva, however, is independently established by the 
existence of an inscription of his found at Sangili
Kanadarii.va in that island. (S.I.I. Ill. i. 39 f. n. 7). 
In this inscription is mentioned Seniipati Jayamurinii.d
alvar, who was one of the five officers of Rajendra-Deva, 
who signs the grants recorded in Nos. 20 and 21. (S.I.I. 
III, i.) In these inscriptiocs he is stated to have borne 
the name of Araiyan Rajarajan, alias Virariijendra
J ayamarina-alvan. (Ibid, 39). 

One of the Manimangalam inscriptions (S.I.I. Ill. i. Description of 

No. 29), which is identical in te~ms with E.C. IX, bis reign. 

Bangalore 108, gives a full description of his reign. The 
date of the latter is lost, but as it is substantially the 
same as Manimangalam 29, it might be set down, as 
before suggested, to the 4th year of Rajendra-Deva's 
reign. The following extract from the Manimangalam 
inscription is based on Dr. Hultzsch's reading of it as 
contained in S.I.I. III. i. 61-63 :-

,, While the goddess of fortune and the great goddess of the 
earth became his great queens, (the king) raised on high (his) 
brilliant white parasol and uprooted the powerful Ka.li (age). 

M. Gr. VOL. II. 68 
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· (He) bestowed high crowns, resplendent with large jewels. 
on Gangaikonda-Solan, who was the :younger brother of his 
father (and who W'lS) powerful in defeating (his enemies), (with 
the title) 'Irumadi-Solan of exuberant valour; ' among his 
royal younger brothers of warlike strength, on the victorious 
Mummadi-Solan, (with the title) 'Sola-Pandiyan whose valour 
conquers (enemies) on tha battle-field ; ' on Vira-Solan, the 
lord of Koli (i.e., Uraiyur), who wore ankle-rings, (with the 
title) 'Karikala-Solan (who is) pr11.ised on earth ; ' on Madhu
rantakan, whose stronJ and broad hand (weilded) the sword 
in warfare, (wtth the title) ' Sola-Gangan ; ' on Parantakadevan, 
whose valour was combined with Rtrength of shoulders, (with 
the title) 'Sola-Ayottiyarajan '; among {his) sons, who regarded 
with kindness (their enemies?) in distress, on Rajendra-Solan, 
(who was) praised on this e<~.rth, (with the title) 'Uttama
Holan I; on Mudikonda-Solan, (who wore) a garland of open
ing buds (as) an ancient (i.e., hereditary) ornament, (with 
the title) 'the brave Vijayalayan I; on f.iola-Keralan1 (who 
possessed) very tall elephants with spotted foreheads, (with the 
title) 'Sola-Ket:alan (who holds) a long bow 1 ; on Kadaran
konda-Solan of great valom·, (with the title) 'Sola-Janakarajan 
in whom the eminence of the race of the Sun rests ' ; on 
Mudikonda-Solan, who conquered the earth (surrounded by) 
the roaring ocean {and who was) praic:;ed by many, (with thtt 
title) 'Sundara-Solan'; on Irattapadikonda·Solan, (who was) 
the rock of support to pure 'Iamil, (with the title) ' Sola
Kannakuchchiyarajan1 the lord of the ancient earth ' ; then, 
among the sons of his sons, on Madhurantakan, who was (i.e., 
resembled) the great sun (and who wore) sounding ankle·rings, 
(with the title)' Sola-Vallabhan {who leads) a victorious army 1; 
and on the matchless Anaichchevagan, whose hand (held) a 
strong bow, (with the title) 'Nripendra-Solan.' 

While (the Chola king) was resplendent on earth, the proud 
and furious Salukki (i.e., Chalukya king) .:\havamallan~-haviog 
heard the substance of the report that the Valavan (i.e., the Chola 
king), rlesirous of war, had started (from his country) had reached 
Iratta-mandalam, (whose inhabitants are) very brave, and had 
destroyed many rivers (!), districts and towns, exclaimed; 
"This (is) a disgrace to me!" sprang up, (his) eyes burning 
(wtth 1age ), went into Koppam, the strength {of whose p'Jsition 
is) hard to describe, (and) commenced to attack the enemy. 
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At that time, when the shower of his (viz., Abavamalla's) 
straight arrowR pierced the forehead of his (i . .s., the Cbola 
king's) elephant, his royal thigh, and (hts) shoulders which 
resembled hillocks, and when the warriors wearing ankle
rings, who had mounted the elephant along with him, fell, 
(the Chola king) distributed (on the battle-field) many match
less warlike regiments (which had) not (yet been) detached, 
and transported to heaven .Jayasingan, (who u·as) the younger 
brother of that strong Salukki, the warlike Pulikesi, and 
Dasapanman, (who wore) a garhnd; among proud princes, 
the chief (Ma,zdalin) Asokaiyan, Araiyan, who ruled (with) 
great fame which was well deserved, Mottaiyan, (who wore) a. 
~arland of half-open (bttds) full of honey, Nanni-Nulamban of 
great valour, and other princes without number. 

The ~alukki was defeated,-with Vannaiya-Revan, Tuttan, 
(who h 1d) a. powerful army, Kundamayan, whose army spoke 
(i.e., threatened) death, and other princes,-.fl.ed, trembling 
vehemently, with dishevelled ha.ir, turning (his) back, looking 
round, and tiring (his) legs, ancl was forced to plunge into the 
western ocean. 

At that time (the Chola king) captured in battle Satntbha
yamkara, Karabhadra, Mulabhudra and many (other excellent 
elephants of noble breed, horses of lofty gait, herds of camels, 
tbe victorious banner of the boar and the other insignia of 
royalty, the p!')erles Sattiyavvai, Sangappai and all the other 
queells) a crowd of women, and other (booty) which he (viz., 
.\havamalla) had abandoned on that b3.ttle-field, and performed 
the anointment of victory. 

(The king) despatched a warlike army into the southern 
region, captured in IJanka, (surrounded by) the black ocean, 
Vira-Salamegan, the king of the Kalingas, (who had) a power
ful army, with (his) elephants (which resembled) the ocean, 
caused to be cut off (his head which wore) a brilliant crown, 
and seized on the battle·field the two sons of Manabharanan, 
the king of the people of Lanka." 

Not much is known of his domestic life. One of his His domestio 

queens is referred to in an inscription of his 3rd year life, etc. 

as making a gift of gold ornaments to the shrine 
at Dakshinakailasa. (M.E,R. 1895, Appendix A. No. 213 

M. Gr. VOL. II. 68*. 
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of 1914). He bad a daughter by name Madhurantaki. 
She subsequently became one of the queens of king 
Kulottunga-Chola I. (M.E.R. 1910, Para 22). After her, 
the temple at Konerirajapuram was called Madhurantaki
Isvara. (M.E.R. 1910 Para 22; Appendix B. No. 633 
of 1909). 

His chief military officer, who had control over the 
Danaanayakas, was Vettan Panch:a.vedi Vanan alias 
Madhurantaka-Tamil Apparuraiyan. A seniipati of his 
was Senapati Jayankonda-Chola-Brahmiidirayar, the 
father of Kamakkarraiyal, the donor of the grant 
recorded in the l\lanimangalam inscription. (S.I.I. III. 
i. No. 29). He was apparently a Brahman. 

An inscription of his reign, dated in his 2nd year, 
mentions a flood in the Cauvery which appears to have 
caused damage to the irrigation channels. It does not 
seem that its ravages extended beyond Tanjore District. 
In the next (3rd) year of his reign, there also occurred in 
this district a famine caused probably by failure of rain. 
The people ~eem to have had no funds to purchase paddy 
for their own consumption, seed-grains and 'ether neces
saries of consumption. Either Rajendra-Deva's granary 
was empty, owing to the performance of the horse
sacrifice of his predecessor, or the hosts of relatives for 
whom be bad to provide (S.I.I. III. i. No. ~9) left him 
too impoverished to help the people in their distress. 
Whatever the cause, Riijendra-Deva was apparently not 
remarkable for his liberality. The inhabitants of 
Ala.ngudi, a village in the Tanjore District, one of the 
villages affected by the famine, had accordingly to shift 
for themselves. They made over to the temple 3:\J: vel~ 
of land and obtained gold and silver from its authorities, 
the annual interest due on the money being repaid from 
the produce of the land. Later, the village assembly 
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remitted the taxes payable by the temple on the land 
alienated in its favour. (M.E.R. 1899, Para 53). 

The year in which Rajendra-Deva died is not known, 
though it is nearly certain he ruled till about 106'2-63 
A.D. 

Rajendra-Deva appears to have been suceeeded by his Rajamahen. 

R -, h" d D" 'th h b bl 1 d dra-Deva, son aJama en ra- eva, Wl w om pro a y ru e Rajakesari-

jointly Vira-Rajendra and Adhirajendra, his paternal va.rman 1063-

uncles. His reign seems to be covered altogether by 
1065

A,D. 

those of Rajendra-Deva and Virarajendra I. All these 
kings, as successors of Rajendra-Deva, have to be 
accommodated between A.D. 1063-64 and 1070 A.D., 
the date of accession of Kulottunga-Chola I, Rajendra-
Deva's son-in-law. (E.I. IV. 266). It is not improbable 
that Rajendra-Deva was ruling with one or more of these 
three princes as co-regents. (..l!.E.R. 1897, Para 49). 
Of Rajamahendra, however, nothing particularly to his 
credit is kno\\-n, except that he enforced the rules laid 
down by Manu. (M.E.R. 1899, Para 53, No. 5 of 
1899). Very few inscriptions of his reign are known. 
An incomplete one has been published ry Dr. Hultzsch. 
(S.I.I. III. i. No. 50). It is dated in his 2nd 
year, and is to be seen on the south wall 'of the 
Mahamandapa in the Bilvanathesvara temple at Tiru-
vallam. It records a grant by a millitary officer named 
Sankaran Kandaradittanar alias Senapati Rajarajasoliya-
varaiyar, lord of Inganur in Inganadu, a district of 
Arumolidevavalaniidu. Another inscription of his dated 
in the same (2nd) year is to be seen on the walls of the 
Vishnu temple at Pullalur, Chingleput District. It 
records a gift of land made as Bharata vritti by the wife of 
a member of the directorate (Alumganam) of a village. 
(M.E.B. 1923, Para 32; Appendix C. No. 50 of 1923). 
Another inscription of his dated in his 3rd year, bas 
been found at Tirupapaliyur. (M.E.R. 1902, Appendix B. 
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No. 119 of 1902). The very rarity of his inscriptions indi
cates that he could not have ruled long-probably not 
beyond three years. Olakkaiyiir (modern Olakkiir in 
the South Arcot District) received the surname of 
Rajamahendranalliir apparently a.fter him. (M.E.R. 1910, 
Para 22). He must be the king who is said in the 
Kalingiittu-Parani and Vikkirana-Si5lan· Ulii to have 
ruled between kings Rajendra.-Deva and Virarajendra. 
This identification is the more probable as the Kalingiittu
Parani speaks of Rajamahendra in the same manner as 
does a description of him occurring in his inscription 
above referred to. While the latter praises him for 
guiding the goddess of the earth on the pn.th of Manu, 
the Kalingiittu-Parani refers to "the Chola who dispensed 
justice three or four times better than the ancient 
Manu." (S.T.I. III. i. 41). An inscription of the 9th 
year of Rajendra-Deva mentions among the boundaries 
of a village "the road of Bajamahendra." (I.A. XIX 
331). Dr. Hultzsch seems to be on firm ground when he 
suggests that Rajamahendra. was, perhaps, the co-regent 
of Rajendra-Deva. The inscription of Rajamahendra 
dated in his 3rd year, referred to above, states that he 
fought with Ahavamu.lla. As both Rajendra-Deva and 
Virarajendra were at war with the Western Chalukya 
king Ahavamalla-Somesvara I, it is very probable that 
Rajamahendr!.t took some part in their campaigns agains~ 
their northern enemy. 

Since no records of Rajamahendra beyond his 3rd year 
have been found, it might be suggested he died about 
1065 A.D. 

Virarajendra.- Virarajendra-Deva, I, younger brother of Rajendm
g~~~al;; Vira- Deva, next ascended the throne, in 1062-63 A.D., and ruled 
K.a~ila- . up to 1070-71 A.D. The 2nd year of his reign is referred 
Chola,1062-63 . - • · d t d · th 20th f K J-tt to I07D-71 to 1n a.n mscr1ptwn a e m e year o u o unga-
A,D, Chota I. (M.E.R. 1910, Para 22). Inscriptions 
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(If his dated in his 2nd, 3rd, 4th, 5th, 6th and 7th years 
have. been found in the Bangalore District and in 
the Districts of Chingleput, North Arcot and South 
Arcot (M.E.R. 1910, Para 2:3, Appendix R No. 718 of 
1909; E C. IX, Channapatna 85; M.E.R. 1916, Ap. 
pendix B. No. 182, and ]f.E.R. 1925 Appendix B. 
No. 1v0 of 1925), besides many of his reign at 
the Siva temple at Kiranur, near Palni. (M.E.R. 1894, 
September, Para 12). An inscription of his dated in his 
'7th year, couples that regnal year with Saka 091, Cyclic 
year Saumya, corresponding to A.D. 1069-70. The year 
of his accession would accordingly be 1063-4 A.D. But a 
calculation made from the astronomical details furnished 
by this inscription shows that he must have ascended the 
throne in 1062-63 A.D. Probably the Cyclic year is 
wrongly quoted in this inscription. (M. E. R. HJ04, 
Para 21. No. 273 of 1904). 

An inscription at Karuvar, in the present Coimbatore His con

District, dated in his 4th year (S.I.l. III. i. No. 20), quests, 

which is in many respects similar in its historical intro
duction to an inscription of his dated in the same year 
and found at the Kai!asesvara temple at 1\Ialur (E. C. 
IX, Channapatna 85), gives a graphic account of the 
events of his reign. He fought, it would appear, three 
times against the Western Chalukya King Ahavamalla
Sumesvara I, and his two sons Vikramaditya VI and 
Jayasimha III, or as they are styled in the Chola inscrip-
tions, Vikkalan and Singanan. Virarajendra claims to have 
gained a decisive victory over them at Kudalsangamam, a 
place at the confluence of the Tungabhadra and the 
Krishna. (I.A. XIX. 040). The battle of KudalRangamam 
was the third occassion on which Virarajendra I professes 
to have defeated the Western Chalukyas. He had already 
before driven Vikkalan from Gangapadi over the 'runga
bhadra and on a. second occasion he had defeated an 
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army which his enemy had sent into Vengainadu under 
the },fahamandanayaka Chii.mundariija. The latter was 
killed and his daughter Nagalai, who was the Queen 
of Irugayan, mutilated. Chii.munclaraja is probably 
identical with the Mahiimandalesvara Chavundaraya 
of Banavasi, who is referred to as a feudatory of Somes
vara I with the dates 1045-46 A.D. and 1062-63 A.D. 
(Fleet, Kanare.5e Dynasties, 439). Two other chiefs 
whose names occur in the account of the battle of 
Kudalsangamam-Kesava·Dandanayaka and Marayan
have been identified by Dr. Hultzsch with two other 
feudatories, the Dandanayaka Kesavaditya-Deva and 
Marasimha. At this great battle-it seems to have been a 
hard fought one-the whole Chalukya camp fell into the 
hands of Virarajendra I, including the wives of the enemy, 
the boar-banner, and the female elephant Pushpaka. 
Virarajendra claims to have killed the King of Pottappi, 
identified with the country round Kalahasti in the North 
Arcot District (S.I.I. III. i. 33 f.n.1), the King of Kerala, 
the younger brother of J ananatha of Dhara, the Pandyan 
king and others. Exact information is lacking as to 
when these conquests took place. But an approximation 
may be made as to the sequence in which they followed. 
The earliest form of the longrr historical introduction 
beginning with Tiruvalara affixed to his inscriptions, is 
found in an inscription of the 2nd year at Tiruvengadu. 
(M.E.R. 1896, No, 113a of 181J6). Three battles of the 
Chalukyas are referred to in it :-(1) Vikramaditya VI 
was driven from Gangapadi over the Tungabhadra; ('~) 
an army which he had sent to Vengai-nadu was defeated 
and (R) Ahavamalla with his two sons Vikramaditya VI 

• and Jayasimha III was put to flight at Kudalsangamam. 
It would seem to follow from this that the battle of 
Kudalsangamam should have been fought before 1064 
A.D., which corresponds to his 2nd regnal year. To the 
.above conquests, the Karuur inscription of the· 4th year 
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(1066 A.D.) adds that Virarajendra I killed the king of 
Pottappi, the Kerala, the Pandya and others. ( S.I.I. Ill 
No, \:lO). The Manimangalam inscription of the 3rd 
year (S.I.I. III. No. 30) notices further victories over 
the Keralas, Chalukyas and Pandyas, a battle .which had 
been fought on the bank of an unspecified river; the 
burning of Rattapiidi and the planting of a pillar of 
victory on the Tungabhadra ; the appointment (of 
Vikramaditya VI) as heir-apparent of the Chalukya king 
(Ahavamalla) ; the conquest of Vengai-nadu, Kalingam 
and Chakrakottam; and the bestowal of Vengai-na.du on 
Vijayaditya VII. There are several inscriptions with the 
shorter historical introduction, which opens with Viramai 
tunaiyagavam and of these, those dated from the 2nd to 
the 5th years state Virarajendra I defeated Ahavamalla 
and his two sons Vikramiiditya VI and Jayasimha III at 
Kii.dalsangamam and seized Ahavamalla's queen, treasures 
and vehicles. This brief statement corresponds to the 
Jong description of the battle of Kii.dalsangamam, which 
appears first in the Tiruvengadu inscription of the 2nd 
year. In accordance with the statements in the longer 
introduction, in which the battle of Kii.dalsangamam is said 
to have been the third encounter with the Chalukyas, the 
Tirunamanallur inscription of the 4th year (S.I.I. III. ii. 
81) attributes to Virarajendra the birudu " who saw the 
back of Abavamalla three times." Five inscriptions of 
the 5th year add that Virarajendra I terrified Ahavamalla. 
yet a second time on the appointed battle-field, fulfilled 
the vow of his own elder brother and seized Vengai
niidu." The "battle which had been appointed near the 
river" and the conquest of Vengai-nadu are referred to 
also in the Manimangalam inscription of the 5th year. 
The elder brother mentioned has been identified by 
Dr. Hultzch with Alavandiin, surnamed Bajaraja or 
Riijadhirli.ja. 'l'he vow which he is said to have made 
seems to have had the conquest of Vengi for its. object. 
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In two inscriptions of the 6th year ( S.l.l. III. ii. 83 and 
.M.E.R. 1890, No. 16 of 1890), several fresh details are 
.given. On a third occassion, i.e., after the two encounters 
:at Kudalsangamum and near the river, Virarajendra I 
"burnt (the city of) Kampili" before Somesvara could 
untie the necklace which (he) had put on, and set up a 
pillar of victory at Karadikal, a place not yet satisfactorily 
identified. In the Manimangalam inscription of the 5th 
year, the same expedition is referred to by the statement 
that Virarajendra I conquered Rattapadi, "kindled crack~ 
ling fires" and set up a pillar of victory on the bank of 
the rrnngabhadra. The Kampili referred to here has been 
identified with the place of that name on the southern 
bank of the Tungabhadra in the Bellary District. Karadi· 
kal is probably to be sought on the northern bank. The 
Sornesvara mentioned in the inscription must have been 
Somesvara II, the eldest son of Ahavamalla and elder 
brother of Vikramaditya VI and Jayasimha III. The 
necklace referred to was the emblem of the dignity of 
Yuvctraja. The VikramiinkadeL•acharita states that 
A.havamalla .had actually appointed Somesvara II as his 
heir-apparent. As Somesvara II is still described as 
heir-apparent in the 6th year of Virarajendra I, it follows 
that at this time Ahavamalla was still alive. Finally, 
Virarajendra is stated to have expelled Devanatha aod 
()ther chiefs from Chakra-kottam and to have '·recovered" 
Kanyiikubja, i.e., Kanauj. Both Devanathfl. and the 
-expediti0n into Cbakrakottam are referred to in the 
Manimangalam inscription of the 5th year. The 
introduction of the inscriptions of the 7th year differ 
-considerably from that of the preceeding years. It first 
mentions that Virarajendra defeated the Pandya, Chera, 
and Simhala kings, but does not mention their names . 
.Ahavumalla is said to have been put to flight in battle 
iive times. As the earlier inscriptions show, these five 
.occasions were :-ll) the battle on the Tungabhadra. 
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in Gangapadi; (2) the first expedition into Vengai-nii.du: 
(3) the battle of Kudalsangamam : ( 4) the battle 
near the river; and (5} the burning of Kampili, Then 
we have in one inscription of this (7th) year, the 
re-conquest of Vengai-nii.du, which according to another 
of the 6th year, fell between the 4th and 5th encounters 
with Ahavamalla. Accordiug to one inscription of the 
7th year, Virariijendra bestowed the Vengaimandalam on 
the Chiilnkya Vijayaditya who has been identified by 
Dr. Hultzsch with the Eastern ChiiJukya, Vijayaditya VII. 
The same fact is mentioned in the Manimangalam 
inscription of the 5th year. We have, then, in an 
inscription of the 7th year the further 2.dditional fact that 
Virarajendra conquered the country of Kadaram in 
Burma. Finally, Virarajendra drove Somesvara II out 
of the Kannam country, invested his younger brother 
Vikramaditya VI with the necklace-the emblem of the 
dignity of heir-apparent-and made Rattapiidi over to him. 
The same transaction is referred to in the Manimangalam 
inscription of the 5th year by the statement Virariijendra 
had the necklace on "the liar's" neck and appointed him 
to the dignity of Vallabha (or Chiilukya). A comparison 
of the inscriptions of the 6th year suggests that the 
necklace bestowed on Vikrarnaditya VI was taken away 
from his elder brother Sornesvara II and that Vira
rajendra I 'appointed the former as heir-apparent of 
Ahavamalla in his place. 

From the above comparative study of the inscriptions Their order 

of Virarajendra I, the following tentative deductions may ?::c~~i:!~. 
be made :-The fight against the Kerala, and Pandya and 
others took place early in his reign. There were five 
fights against the Chii.lukyas, the third one being at 
Kudal~angamarn, sometime before 1064 A.D. The battle 
near the river and the sacking of Kampili probably 
followed between 2nd and 5th years, i.e., 1064-1067 A.D. 
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It was probably in one of these encounters that Ahava· 
malla was terrified and Rajadhiraja's vow fulfilled by the 
conquest of Vengai-nadu. At this time-between the 4th 
and the 5th years, Ahavamalla must have heen yet alive. 
The change of the necklace from Somesvara II to Vikrama· 
ditya VI should have taken place after the battle on the 
river and the sacking of Kampili. The expulsion of 
Devanatha and others from Chakrakottam and the re
conquest of Kanauj must have been a little before the 5th 
year or A.D. 1067. The bestowal of Vengai-nadu on 
Vijayaditya VII took place probably before the 5th year, 
while the conquest of Xadaram followed in ~he 6th year. 
This was probably one of his last conquests. 

Apparently to secure his position, he seems to have 
bestowe!l honours on near relations. Thus on his elder 
brother Alava.ndan (probably a cousin) be bestowed the 
title of Rajaraja ; on his son Madhurantaka the Tondai
mandalam (i.e., the Pallava country) and the title of 
Cholendra; on his son Gangaikonda-Chola, tbe Pandi
mandalam (i.e., the Pandya country) and the title of Cbola
Pandya; and on Mudikonda-Chola, the title of Sundara
Chola. 

Description of The following extract from the Karuvur inscription is 
the battle of descriptive of the battle of Kiidalsangamam and is worthy 
Kiidalsanga-
mam. of transcription here :-

While the goddess of fortune was prospering ; w bile the 
circle of the great earth rested on (the king's) round arm (as 
lightly) as his bracelet of jewels, and while the shadow of (his) 
royal white parasol (set with) numerous jewels protected the 
living beings of the circle of the earth (more tenderly) than the 
mother that bore (them); while (all) other kings (wearing) 
sounding ankle-rings took shelter at his feet; (an:l) while the 
Kali (age), in despair, retreated to (its) natural abode; the 
abyss,-(the king) duly bestowed a splendid crown of jewels 
(on his) incomparable elder brother, (Ala)varidan, (along with 
the title) 'Rajaraja who is praised on the great earth.' 
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(He) wa,s pleased to grant the Pandi-mandalam, whose 
crown of jewels is exalted in this world, to his royal son 
Gangaikonda-Solau, (along with the title) 'Sola-Pandiyan, (the 
leader) of an army of very tall elephants.' (He) bestowed a. 
brilli1tnt crown on Mudikonda-Solan, whose hand (held) the 
sword (and) whose spear had a sharp point, (along with the 
title) Sundara-Solan, and conferred endless great distinctions 
(on Jam). (Thus he) granted to each of his numerous relations 
suitable great riches. 

(He) drove from the battle-field in Ganga-padi into the 
Tungabhadra the Mahasamantas, whose strong hands (wielded) 
cruel bows, aloug with Vikkalan, who fought under a banner 
that inspired strength. 

(He) attacked and destroyed the irresistible, great and 
powerful army which he (viz., Vikkalan) had again despatched 
into Vengai-nadu ; cut off the head of the corpse of the 
]fahadandanayaka Chamundarii.ja ; and severed the nose from 
the face of his (viz., Chamundarii.ja's) only daughter, called 
(Na)galai, (who w1s) the queen of lrugayan {and) who 
resembled a peacock in beauty. 

The enemy, full of hatred, met and fought against (him) 
yet a third time, hoping that (his former) defeats would be 
revenged. (The king) defeated countless Samantas, together 
with these (two) sons of Ahavamalla, who were called Vikkalan 
and Singanan, at Kiidalsangamam on the turbid river. Hav
ing sent the brave van-guard in advance, and having himself 
remained close behind with the kings allied to him, (he) 
agitated by means of a single mast elephant that army (of the 
enemy), which was arrayed (for battle), (and which) resembled 
the northern ocean. In front of the banner-troop, (he) cut to 
pieces Singan, (the king) of warlike Kosal (ai), along with the 
furious elephants of {his) van-guard. While Kesava-Danda.
nii.yaka, Kettarasan, (Maraya)n of great strength, the strong 
Potta (ra}yan (and) (Irechchayan) were fighting, (he) shouted:
" (Follow) Muvendi, (u;ho wears) a garland of gold" ! and cut 
to pieces many Siimantas, who were deprived of weapons of 
war. Then Maduvanan, who was in command, fled; Vikkalan 
fled with dishevelled hair; Singanan fled, (his) pride (and) 
courage forsaking (him); Annalan and all others descended 
from the male elephants on which they were fighting in 
battle, and fled; -~havamalll\ too, to whom (they were) allied, 
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fled before them. (The king) stopped his fast furious elephant, 
put on the garland of victory, seized his (viz., Ahavamalla's) 
wives, his family treasures, conches, parasols, trumpets, drums, 
canopies, white chamaras, the boar-banner, the ornamental 
arch (makara-torana), the female elephant (called) Pushpaka, 
and a herd of war elephants, along with a troop of prancing 
horses, and, amidst (general) ~tpplause, put on the crown of 
victory, (set with) jewels of red splendour. 

His other conquests have been referred to in the pas
sage below :-

{He) despatched (the banner of) the ferocious tiger into 
all directions and cut off the beautiful heads, surrounded by 
garlands (won) on battle-fields, of the king of Pottappi, whose 
horses chafed under the bridle, of Varan, of the (Kerala), (who 
wore) large ankle-rings, (and) of the younger brother of 
Ja(na)natha of Dbara. (He causd to be) trampled down by a 
furious mast elephant the king of the South (i.e., the Pandya), 
(who wore) golden ankle-rings, the young son of Srivallll.bha,, 
(and) Virakesarin, whose crown jewels glittered as the lighting, 
and captured Madakodu (?). According to the Takkolam 
inscription, the translation would run:-" (He) caused to be 
trampled down by a mast elephant Virake;arin, the son of the 
Pandya Srivallabha." 

(He) wielded the sceptre beyond (all) limits and illust
rated the laws of the Vedas (by his conduct). 

One of the Manimangalam inscriptions (S.I.I. III, i. 
No. 30), which opens with the same passage as the 
Kn.ruvur inscription, continues as follows, and narrates 
the re-conquest of Vengi country thus :-

When at Ulagai the Keralas were uprooted along with 
the infants of their family, ran away and plunged into the 
western ocean, (the Chola. king) despatched (his) elephants for 
a rare bath (in the ocean). (He) tied in the stables the Irattas 
(i.e., the Chaluk)'as) whose elephants were numberless, along 
with the elephants of tbe Kanniyas, which (he) had seized, 
(He) took the tribute which they paid, along with female 
elephant (which had) trappings, and returned. 
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Having occupied (an island) surrounded by water, (he} 
cut off in a hot battle, which had been appointed near the
river, the great heads of the following Dllndaniiyakas :-:".Ial· 
liyanan of great valour, hlanjippayan, Piramadevan (i.e .• 
Brahmadeva), whose elephants dripped with rut, Asokaiyan, 
(who wore) a fresh garland, Sattiyanan of brilliant valour 
Pattiyanan, (rhe mini.ster fol") peace and war, Vimayan, (who 
wore) a fragrant, excellent garland (md who resembled) a 
rutting elephant, and Vangaran of great wisdom, (and the 
heads) of the Ganga ( kzng), (who carried) a dreadful lance, of 
the Nulamba (king), of the king of the Kadavas, and of th& 
Vaidumba king, the rut of whose elephants was diminishing 
(through fear). 

Before (the Chola king) had nailed up (the heads of these 
prinres in) the great city (called after) the great river Ganga.. 
the Salukki, who came from the race of the Moon, reproached 
himself, saying:-'! It is much better to die than to live in 
disgrace," became troubled in mind, and declared that the 
same Kuda1, where, previously, (his) sots and. himself turned 
their backs and were routed, (should be the next) battle-field. 

In order that all might know (it), (he) wrote as preamble 
of a letter, which was hard to be despatched, the words:
"He who does not come to the appointed Kudal through fear, 
shall be no king, (but) a liar (who i11c1trs) great disgrace in 
war,'' (aud) gave (this letter) along with the order for despatch 
(?) to the liars of lratta·padi, who ordered Ganga(k)ettan (to 
deliver it). 

He came, postrated himself at the two feet (of the Chola 
king), and declared (the contents of) the letter. The mind, the 
face and the two royal shoulders (of the kina) became doubly 
brilliant with surpassing beauty and joy. 

(He) started and entered that battle-field. Not having 
seen the kin~ of the Vallabhas (i.e., the Chalukyas) arrive at 
Kandai, (he) waited one month after the appointed day. Then 
the liar ran away until his legs became sore, and hid himself 
in the western ocean, and each of the three: Devanathan, 
Sitti and Kesi, turned their backs. 

(The Chola king) subdued (in) war the seven and a half 
lakslu1s of the famous Iratta·pii.di, kindled cra<'kling fires. In 
order that the four quarters might praise (ht'm), (he) planted (on) 
the bank of the Tungabhadra a pillar (bearing) a description 
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of (his) victory, while the male tiger, (the crest of the race) 
of the Sun, sported joyfully. 

(The king) appointed the liar, who came on a subsequent 
day, as Vallabha (i.e., Chalukya king), and tied (round his 
neck) a beautiful ne·cklace (kantika). (He) wrote unmistakably 
on a board how (the Chalukya) had escaped the trunk of an 
elephant (whzch had) a cord (rowzd its neck), and had run away 
with the knowledge (of all the people) of this earth. Then, on 
the auspicious day on which (the latter) attained to the dignity 
of Salukki, (the Chola kina) tied on (his) breast (that boar d) 
and a quiver (of arrows) which was closed (and hence useless). 

Having moved (his c:Lmp), he declared:-" (We) shall not 
return without regaining the good country of Vengai, which 
(we had formerly) subdued. You, (1cho arej strong, come and 
defend (it) if (you) are able!" That army which was chosen 
(for this expedition) drove into the jungle that big army, 
which resisted (its enemies) on the great river close to 
Visaiyavadai (and) which had for its chiefs Jananathan, the 
Dandantiyaka Rii.jamayan, whose mast elephants trumpeted in 
herds, and Mupparasan. 

His elephants drank the water of Godavari. (He) crossed 
even Kalingam and, beyond (it), despatched (for) battle (his) 
invincible army as far as the further end of Sakkara-kottam 
( Chakra-kotia). 

(Re) re·conqnered the good country of Vengai and 
bestowed (it) on Vijayadityan, whose broad hand (held) wea· 
pons of war, (and) who had taken refuge at his lotus-feet. 

Having been pleased to return speedily, (the Chola king) 
entered Gangapuri with the goddess of victory. who had shown 
hostility in the interval, and there made (him~elj) the lord of 
the earth, (?Lith the title) Rajadhirajarajan, in accordance with 
the observance:; of his (family). 

While (all) the kings on earth worshipped (his) feet and 
praised (him), (he) was seated on a throne of bright jewels 
and exhibited in order the heap of the great treasures -which 
(he) had seized in the good country of Vengai. (He) unlocked 
the rings and chains (of prisoners) and altered (his previou~ly 
made) vow, acl.lording to which they ought to have lived (in 
confinement). (Be) wielded a sceptre which ruled (as jar as) the 
limits of (the mountain) surrounded by snow (i.e., tbe Hima
laya) and of Setu (i.e •. Ramesvaram), !!.?d illumined the earth. 
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Virarajendra's wars appear to have cost him heavily. Imposition o£ 

To meet thf- war expenditure, be seems to have resorted a war.ta.x. 

to taxation. \Ve get a few glimpses of this attempt on 
his part from some of the inscriptions of his reign. 
Thus, on the occasion of his invasion of Vengi-mandalam, 
he is known to have imposed on every veli of land a war-
tax of one Kalanju of gold. The tax was a general one. 
Apparently its incidence was found to be heavy. Some 
Qf the village assemblies sold certain of the jewels belong-
ing to the temples in exchange for communal lands. 
Later on, in the reign of l:Uijaraja II, these lands were 
made tax-free. (M.E.R. 1921, Para 35, Appendix B. 
No. 521. Inscription of the lOth year of Rajaraja II). 

Despite the wars indulged in by Virarajendra, at some Ints1:n.:ll . 

h. b' h f ch-I . condJhons In cost to 1s su Jects, t ere was, so ar as the u a emp1re the Chola. 

itself was concerned, peace at home. The administration Empire. 

appears to have gone on as usual and rural life too seems 
to have run its even course. Virarajendra had eight exe-
cutive officers, who are referred to in an inscription dated 
in his 5th year. (ltl.E.R. 1916, Appendix B. No. 182). 
His capital seems to have been Gangaikonda-solapuram. 
His throne in this city was located in the place called 
Sola-keralan. This throne was known as Rajendra-Sola
Mavali-Pinarajan. (J.f.E.R. 1916, Para 16). Among 
the principal capitals, Kiinchi is mentioned in an inscrip-
tion of his 8rd year corresponding to 1073-107 4 A.D. 
(S.l.I. III. i. 117) as being in his son's possession. 
Title to property was protected by what has been inferred 
to be a system of n~gistration as it prevails to-day. Of 
course, it should have been in vogue for many years 
before Virariijendra, for there is nothing whatever to 
show that he introduced any innovation of the kind. It 
appears from an inscription of the 3rd year of his reign, 
that a ruan had to pay 80 Kiisu for obtaining a copy of 
the title deed that he had lost. (M.E.R. 19:25, Para 16; 
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Appendix B. No. 190 of 1925). Personally, Virarajendra 
seems to have enjoyed a popularity that might well have 
been the envy· of any prince. By inflicting repeated 
defeats on the Western Chii.lukyas, he seems to have 
brought peace and prosperity to the Chulas. That was 
evicently the chief reason for the popularity he seems to 
have enjoyed. The people could not, in such a case, 
have minded the pressure of a water-tax. They might 
well have been tired of the Chii.lukyan incursions and the 
fact that Virariijendra defeated them time after time 
Hhould have enhanced his reputation with his own people. 
Like other ChUla kings, a festival was annually celebrated 
in his honour in the temple in the particular month in 
which the asterism under which he was born fell. In the 
5th year of his reign, about which the wars against tbe 
Chalukyas were over, a Vaisya, named MadhaYa, provided 
for the celebration of this festival in the month of Sravana, 
at the temple of 'J.lirumukkudal, in the Chingleput District. 
What is of greater interest is that this loyal Vaisya donor 
revived the charities in this temple and constructed the 
surrounding walls and a. man tapa called J ananiitamantapa 
(i.e., Royal man tapa). In this man tapa, named after the 
king and probably dedicated in his name, were located a 
school for the study of the Vedas, Sastras, Vyiikarana, the 
Rilptivatara, etc., and a hostel for students and a hospital 
(A tulasalai) as well. (M.E.R. 19Hi, Para 16. Appendix B. 
No. 182). We have details of this charity. The students 
were provided, we are told, with food, bathing-oil on 
Saturda.)S and 'Oil for lamps. The hospital was named 
VirasOlan, after a title of Virarajendra, and was provided 
with 15 beds for sick people. The following items of 
expense were set apart for their comforts:-

(1) rice, 
\2) 1 doctor in whose family the 

privilege of administering 
medicines was hereditary, 

(3) 1 surgeon, 

(4) 2 servants who fetched drugs, 
supplied fuel and did other 
services for the hospital, 

(5) 2 maid-servants for uursmg 
the patients, and 

(6) a general servant for the 
school-hostel and hospital. 
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The following medicines require:.l for one year were 
stored in the hospital :-

(1) ......... asabaritaki -2 pallts, 
(2/ gomutra-huitaki-;l padi.1, 
IHJ dasamula haritaki -1 patli, 
141 bballataka-baritaki-1 padi, 
1~1 gandiram-1 padi, 
16) balakoranda-tailam-1 tuui, 
(7) pancha ......... tailam -1 t1111i, 
(8) Jasu ...... nda-tailam ·1 tuni, 
(91 uttamakarnadi-tailam-1 tu11i, 
(10) ........ ghritum-1 padakku, 

(11) bilvadi-ghritam-1 padakku, 
( 12) mandukare..,·atakam -2,000, 
(1:3) drivatti-lnali, 
(14) vimalai-Z,OOO, 
(lJ) tamradi-2,000, 
(16) vajrakalpam-1 tuui, and 

I p•ldakku, 
(17) kalyana-lavanam-1 tuni 

and 1 pad11kku, and 
OS) other drugs required to 

administer the•e. 

Cow's ghee for making purantJ.sarppi and oil for 
burning one lamp throughout the night, were als::> pro
vided for. Water from Parambalur, scented with 
cardamom and khas-l.:ha.~ roots, was supplied to the 
inmates of the J ananiitha-mandapa. This provision 
from temple funds for a hospital, an edur.ational institu
tion and q, hostel clearly indicates the lines on which thes~ 
funds were usually managed and the charities directed. 
Without such specification in ins0riptions it would be 
quite possible to imagine that temple funds were meant 
exclusively for rituals and processions. 

A similar hospital, Sundara-~ula-Vinnagrzr .J.tulasiilai 
(apparently located in a Vishnu temple dedicated in the 
name of Sundara-Ch<Jia and so dating from his reign) is 
known to have existed at Tanjore. As Sundara-Chola 
reigned from about 949 to 966 A.D., that hospital should 
have been in existence from about the middle of the lOth 
century A.D. "Kundavvai, siste1· of Rajariija the Great, 
made a grant of land for its upkeep in 1015 A.D., so that 
the hospital had continued for nearly sixty years already. 
The founding of hospitals of this kind for the treat
ment of the sick, with beds, medicine and other con
veniences shows that the recurring wars which should 
have accustomed people to loss of life and bloodshed, had 
not blunted the moral feelings of the people. The found
ing of a hospital by :Madhava., the Vaisya, in the name 
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of the king indicates to some extent the regard and 
affection with which Virarfljendra was held by his people . 
. The temples, with which charities of this kind were 

closely connected, always received close attention at 
the hands of royal officers. Thus, we are told in 
an inscription that one of the adhikaris (agents) of 
Virarajendra, Rajendra-miivendavelar by name, built in 
the 5th year of his reign the shrine of Padarupakkadeva, 
which is included in the temple at Tiruvorriyiir near 
Madras. He also presented a flower garden, named after 
the king, to this temple. He made another grant to the 
deity Padampakkadeva. The image of this deity has 
been suggested to be one of Lakulisa of Kar,:;bana 
(Karvan) with whom the temple at Tiruvorriyiir is 
intimately connected. The stone pedestal of N ataraja 
(dancing Siva) in this temple was called Viranijendran 
after the king and was got made by a chief named 
Sivalokanadan of Tiruvenkadu. Another piece of land, 
called Virariijendra-L•ilagam, was granted in the name 
of the king for the inerease of his race, for the prosperity 
of his queen and the glorious health of their children. 
(M.E.R. 1913, Para 3:2; Appendix B. Nos. 217 and 218.) 
Virarajendr<1 appears to have been known as Jayasinga
Kulakala, as he was opposed to the Western Cbalukya 
king J ayasimha III and so the enemy of the whole of 
his race. The qu:nter in which the weavers had settled 
in Tiruvorriyiir was called after this title and his officer 
at Tiruvorriyiir was call~d J ayasinga-KulakiiJa-Vilup
paraiyar. All these facts seem to indicate the personal 
popularity of Viral'ajendra as a sovereign. CM.E.R. 
1916, Para 32.). 

During his reign, the well-known Tamil grammar 
Vira-Soliyam, named after his title Vira-Sola, was com
posed. The fact that it bears his title of Vira Chota, 
which title is known from a lithic inscription to have 
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been borne by him (S.l.I. III. ii, No. 81), is indicative of 
royal interest in it or its author. In any case, it shows 
Virarajendra in the light of a patron of Tawil literature. 
There can be little doubt of this, for, the text of the work 
refers to a Chula king Vircirajendra as the author's patron. 
In the commentary, which was written by Perundevanar, 
admittedly a pupil of the author himself, the first few 
words of the historical introduction of the inscriptions of 
Hiijendra-Chula I are quoted as an illustration of a parti
cular kind of metre. The battle of Koppalli is mentioned 
in a verse cited as an illustration of another kind of metre. 
and that of Kiidalsangamam in another quoted as an 
illustration of a figure of rhetoric. These references 
prove, in Rao Bahadur V. Venkayya's opinion, that the 
commentary at least could not have been c0mposed 
before the time of VIrariijendra, who fought the battle of 
Kiidalsangamam. The author of the work, Buddhamitra, 
is st:tted in the commentary to have been a native of 
Ponparri, a village in Malaikkuram, identified with 
Malakuta, the Mo-la-kin-cha of Hiuen Tsiang. Dr· 
Burnell located it in the Caavery delta. (I.A. VII, 39); 
Rao Bahadur V. Venkayya has suggested that as 
JJuddhamitru was, according to the author of the com
mentary on his work, the lord of Tondi, a sea-port in 
Madura District. his native village of Ponparri must 
probably be looked for in the Pandya country. It has 
perhaps to be identified with Ponpetti, about ten miles 
south-west of Mavarmelkudi, in the Pattukottai Taluk, 
which in ancient times was also in the Pandya country. 

An inscription of his 4th year attributes to Virar;jjendra Hie titles and 

a nuru ber of titles, the first three of which- prlobt~bleh. 
rea 10ns 1p 

Sakalabhura)/(israya, 8r'irttlfdini1:allabha, and Mrdza- toRiijendra-
- · -dl · - · h b k f h' Chola I raJa araJa-mu~t ave een ta ·en over mm 1s · 

Western Chalukya enemies. Another, Rajiisra ya, had 
been borne by his ancestor R~jariija I. The next two 
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surnames, Vira-ChOla and Karikiila-Chola, suggest that 
Virarajendra may have been one of the younger brothers 
of Rajendradeva; for, the latter is stated to have con
ferred the title Kar·iktila-Chola on his younger brother 
Vira-Chula. (S.I.I. III. i. 62l. If so, Virariijendra 
should have been an younger brother of Rajadhiraja I, 
who was the elder brother of Rajendradeva. In a 
mutilated inscription of his 5th year at Gangaikondachola
puram (M.E.R. No. 8:26 of 1892), Vira-rajendra I quotes 

" tee twenty-third year of (my) father, who was pleased 
· to conquer the Eastern country, the Ganga and Kacla.ram." 

Commenting on this Dr. Hultzsch (S.I.I. III. ii, 195) 
writes:-

"This can refet· to no other of his predecessors but 
Rajendra-Chola. I, whose conquests are in the same w0rds in 
an inscription at Sutturu (E.I. IV. 69), and who bore the 
surname Gangaikonda-Chola. Consequently, VIrariijendra I 
and his two elder brothers Rajendradeva and Rajadhiriija seem 
to have been the sons of Rajendra-Chola I. I do not consider 
this result as absolutely final, because th3 South-Indian 
languages employ the words of relationship in a very loose 
manner. Thus the words 'yonngflr brother •· ( tambi) ........ . 
might also mean ' cousin ' and the word ' father ' (aiyar) ..... . 
might designate 'an elder brother.' If it is granted that 
VIrarajendra I was the son of Riijendra-Chola I, it would follow 
that the story of the adoption of Kulottunga I by the iatter 
(S.I.l. III. ii. 127) is a pure invention, which was started for 
political rea.sons in order to give an apparent [I)CllS standi to 
this usurper." (S.I.I. III. ii. 195-196). 

According to the Tanjore inscription of Ku!Ottunga
ChtJla I, the name of Virarajendra's wife was Arnmoli
Nangai. (S.I.I. II 23:2.). Most of his inscriptions mention 
his queen by her title Ulagamulududaiyal, i.e., "the 
mistress of the whole world," and state that she was 
seated with him on the throne. His daughter was given 
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in marriage to tbe ·western Chiilukya king Vikramaditya 
VI. (S.l.I. III (ii) 129). 

Adhirfijendra-Deva succeeded Virarajendra I on the Adhir~jen-

1 . . h f 1 h . H' t I t' dra-Deva; throne. He was 11s rig t u e1r. IS exac re a lOll· Parakesan· 

Ship however to his predecessor is not known If varman, 106.~-
, 1 • ' 1070A.D. 

Bilhana can be trusted, we might set him down as the son 
of Virarajendra and the brother-in-law of the V{ estern 
Chalukya king Vikramaditya VI. ( S.I.I. II 231 ; S.I.I. 
III. (i) 115). He was styled Parakesarivarman. His 
inscriptions are rarely met with. Those that have been 
found are situated in the Chingleput, South Arcot and 
Tanjore Districts. One has also bflen found at Polan-
nii.ruva in Ceylon. One at Tiruvilakkudi, Tanjore 
District, ir; dated in his 2nd year; another at Tiruvallam, 
in the Chingleput District, is dated in his 3rd year ; a 
third fl,t Kuhur in the Tanjore District is also dated in 
his 3rd year ; and a fourth at Panaiyavaram, in the 
South Arcot District is also of the same ye:tr. (M.E.R. 
1918), Appendix B. Nos. 280. and. 322 of 1917). The 
regna.l year in which the inscription at Polanriaruva is 
dated is not known. The Kuhur inscription above 
referred to registers, curiously enough, a gift of land to 
an individu~tl who had daily to recite the Tiruppadiyam 
twice before the local god for, what seems to be, the 
recovery of the health of the king. (!t!.E.R. 1918, 
Appendix B. No. 280 of1917.). Apparently Adhirajendra 
did not recover from this illness. His reign was accord-
ingly a short-lived one. It probably did not extend 
beyond his 3rd year though other considerations may 
suggest that he ruled up 1070 A.D. It is, indeed, 
neglected by KulUttunga-Chola I, who counts his period 
in continuation with Vinrajendra. (M.E.R. 1913, Para 
33, Page 105.). In the 2nd year of his reign, the central 
shrine of the Varadariija temple at Tiruvakkarai in the 
South Arcot District was re-built of stone. (JII.E.R. 1904, 
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Para 21; No. ~04 of 1904). In the 3rd year of his reign, 
he was in possession of the principal capital of Kanchi. 
( S.l.I. III. H 7 .) In the Cey Jon record Polannaruva is 
called as Jananathapnram. The Siva temple in which 
it is engraved is named in it a!l Vanar-vanma-devisvaram
udaiyar. As village names beginning with Jananatha 
and Viinavanmadevi occur frequently in the Tanjore 
inscriptions of Rajarii.ja 1, the l::liva temple at Polannaruva 
in which Adhirajendra's inscription has been found 
should have come into existence not later than the end 
of the lOth century A.D. (M.E.R. 1910, Part I, Para 8; 
and Part II, Para 23.). How Adhirajendra's gift came 
to be made at this temple is not clear. Probably he was 
in Ceylon on itii invasion by his uncle Rajendra-Deva 
and made a grant to the temple founded in the time of 
his famous ancestor Rajaraja the Great. Evidently, in 
the days of the Imperial Cholas, great facilities existed 
for a free communication between India and Ceylon and 
Indian influence, consequently, appears to have been 
strong in the Buddhist island, Ceylon, indeed, has been 
included in the conventional fifty-six geographical 
divisions into which the Puranas divided India. Of even 
greater interest is the fact that two of the more important 
Saiva temples referred in the 8aiva hymns included in the 
Deviiram are supposed to be situated in that island. 
These two temples may yet be discovered as recent 
researches have brought to light such other Saiva temples. 
(M,E.R. 1910, Para I, Para 8), If the TirlJvallam 
inscription is any guide in the matter1 Cbola adminis
tration continued to be as strong as ever during the 
days of Adhirajendra. In that record, it is stated that 
two royal officers met at Kanchipuram and called for 
the accounts of the villages which belonged to the Bilvana
thesvara temple at Tiruvallam. One of the two decided 
that the revenue from two villages named in it should 
be assigned to the temple for expenses not previously 
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provided fur. A larger Committee then assembled and 
made allotments from this revenue for various heads 
of the temple expenditure. This shows a praiseworthy 
concern for rural administration and tewplc worship 
which is in keeping with the spirit that animated the 
generality of Chula kings. (S.I.I. III. (i) No. 57). The 
Tiruvilakkadi record refers to the remission of taxation 
by the village assembly in favour of a temple. This 
would seem to indicate that rural administration was 
running as smoothly as ever on the traditional lines. 

The exact end of Adhirajendra is not known. The His death. 

Vikramiinka-diJva Charita states that he survived his 
accession only for a short time. (Biilher's Introduction. 
34·37). He seems to have lost his life in the anarchy 
that followed on his being placed on the throne by his 
brother-in-law Vikramaditya, II. His '£iruvallam inscrip
tion, dated in his :3rd year, refers also to the 7th year of 
his father Virarii.jendra. We are free to infer from this 
that the double date refers, as Dr. Hultzsch has 1mggested, 
to the same year and that VIra-Rajendra h~;.d appointed 
his son Adhirajendra as co-regent in the 4th year of his 
own reign. As the usurpation of Kuluttunga was not 
complf-te before 1070 · A.D., we may take it that 
Adhiriijendra was put out of the way, with the rest of 
the Chula princes in the regular male line, by Knlottunga I 
ahout that date. (See under Kuluttnnga-Chola I.). 

Adhiriijendra as the son of Virarajendra, was, as we Riijeadr&

have sEen above the rightful heir to the throne, But when Cho~a II ali<~.r~ 
' Kulottunga-

exactly his reign came to a close is not clear. Rai Bahadur Cbola I, 

V. Venkavva has sugcrested C!t!.E.R. 1899 Para 51) that Rajakesari-
J • o ' varman, A.D-

Adhirajendra, the thirteen Chula princes mentioned in the 1070-1120. 

Manimangalam inscription of Rajendradeva (S.I.J. III. ~i~e story of 

(i) No. 29) an it " the world of relations " referred to in the usurpation. 

Karuvur inscription of Virarajendra I Ibid. Page 7, f.n.l) 
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must have ceased to exi~t Lefore a compRrativP. stranger 
like the Chalukya Kuluttunga I, whose only claim to the 
Chula throne was that he was the daughter's .son of 
Rajendra-Chula I, and the son-in-law of Rfljendradeva, 
could succeed. When it is remembered that Adhirajendra, 
had the strong support of a powerful king like the \Vestern 
Cbalukya Vikmmaditya VI, who was his brother-in-law, 
it might be easily imagined how Kul•:ittunga I should have 
struggled and hov;· many royal princes he should have 
killed in open battle and how many he should have secretly 
despatched before he could feel secure on the Chula throne. 
That he effectively succeederl in putting the genuine Chula 
princes out of his way is shown by the fact of his lorg 
reign extending to half a century. (I.A. XX. 278-283; 
and S.I.I. I. 32). Adhi1ajendra apparently did not live 
beyond his 3rd year, as his inscriptions do not ext~>nd be
yond this period. Kuluttunga I, in fact, neglects his reign 
and counts his own reign from that of Virarajendra I. 
Thus in an inscription of his 43rd year, I\uluttunga is 
represented as the immediate successor of Virariijendra I. 
The historical introduction of this inscription begins with 
that associated with Virarajendra I. The significance of 
this combination seems to be that Kuluttunga I claimed to 
be the immediate successor of Virariijendra I, ignoring 
thus the short reign of Adhirajendra in the interval. This 
inference drawn by Rao Bahadur H. Krishna Sastri seems 
well fOlmded, for the letest year of VIrar.ijendra I found 
from inscriptions-is his 7th year, roughly corresponding to 
A.D. 1069-1070, which coincides w1th the initial date of 
Kuluttunga-Chula I. i.e., 1070 A.D. As we have seen, 
Adhirajendra was the brother-in-law of the Western 
Chii.lukya king Yikramaditya VI and \vas killed by Kulut
tunga I before the latter succeeded to the throne. (Jl.E .B. 
Hl13, Para 33; Appendix B. No. 434). Similarly, an 
inscription of Kuluttunga -Ch()la I dated in 49 + Ist year 
commences with the introduction generally prefixed to 
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the records of Virarajendra I and then breaks off 
suddenly and then begins the usual introduction of 
Kulottunga I himself. (!Jf E.R . .1924, Appendix B. No. 
2t!4 of HJ23). Aeeordingly, we have to fix the accession 
of the Chalukya-Chola usurper Rajendra-Chula II or 
Kulottunga I in 1070 A.D. Inscriptions of his 2nd year 
have been found at 'l'iruvorriyur, Tiruviilangadu and 
Kolar, while records of his 3rd and 4th years are found 
closer to Conjeeveram. A record of his dated in his 
4th year has been found at Mahadanapuram in the 
Trichinopoly District and shows that his influence had 
extended into the Chula country in that year. The war 
between Adhirajendra and the usurper must have taken 
place subsequently and was followed by the invasion into 
the Chi)la country of the ·western Chalukyas. But 
the usurper was actually in possession of Conjeeveram 
and the Chula country in A.D. 1074-1075, when he 
changed his name from RaJendra-Chola to Kulottunga.
Chula. His inscriptions found at Maramangalam and 
Akkasalai, which are situated on the site of ancient 
Korkai, establish the conquest of the Pandya country 
which he claims to have etl:ected. (M.E.R. 1904; Nos. 
157, 161 and 162 to 165 of 1903). If, as suggested by 
Dr. Hultzsch, Rajadhiraja, Rajendradeva and Vira
rajendra I were tbe sons of Rajendra-Chula I (see above), 
the story of the adoption of Kuluttunga I by Rajendra
Chola I is pure inYention started for polit.ical purposes 
to give an app:uent locus standi to the usurper. This 
would afford the necessary explanation fot· the deliberate 
efforts made by tile genealogists to connect him directly 
with Virariijendra by combining the introductions in his 
epigraphs as pointed out above. 

Kul<ittunga-Chula I had thus a long reign of half a Sourc~s for 

c:ntury.. T~e ~hief so~rces for l::is history are of course !~~~si~~~ir',. 
h1s own mscnptwns wh~eh have been found from Mysore 
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in the north to Cape Comorin in the South and on the east 
as far as Vizagapatam. A list of his principal inscriptions 
will be found in S.l.I. III. (ii) 1 '25~12G ; E.G. Kolar, 
Bangalore and Mysore and in the Reports of the Uysore 
Archteological Department and in the Madras Epigraphy 
Reports. These range in date from the 2nd to the 50th 
year of his reign. His inscriptions in the Telugu country 
are in Sanskrit and Telugu, while in the southern districts 
of Madras and in Mysore, they are generally in the Tamil 
Iangua.ge. Besides his inscriptions, some valuable informa· 
tion regarding his reign is to be found in the Kalingattu
Parani, a Tamil poem of which he is the hero. (l.A. XIX. 
329 ; M.E.R. August 1892, Paras 5-6). This poem is 
perhaps, the bAst of its kind in Tamil literature. It was 
composed by one Jayankondan in honour of Karunakara 
'rondaiman who was probably the general of Kulottunga
Chiila. I in his campaign against the Kalingas. The 
slaughter in this war must have been great, as the name 
Parcwi is not given to a poem unless its hero has killed at 
least one thousand elephants on the battle-field. 

The following is a t:1bulated list of his inscriptions 
found in this Sbate with dates a,rranged in the 

. chronological order :-

Saka 
Sl. Regnal yea!" Date, Reference to ,Place Remarks 
No. of grant if ~tny, of inscriptiOn 

mentioned 

1 2nd yea!" Nil E. C. X, Kolar lOS ... Contains short 
historical intro-
duction. 

2 6th year Saka 997 E. C. IX, Hoskote 101 ... PrivatE: grant 

3 7th year Snka 998 E. 0. X, Kolar 91 ... Yirgal 

4 7th year Nil E. 0. III, ~anjangud 4.) 

5 lOth year Nil E. C. X, Mulbagal 47 

6 11th year }Iii E. C. X, Sidlagbatta 66 Virgal 
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Sakfl 
Sl. Regnal year Date. Reference to placE> of Remarks No. of grant if any inscription 

mentioned 

7 (a) 12th year Kil On the walls of Durgi This grant bears 
temple, Agara, Yelan- the date · 34th 
dur, Mysore District regnal year also. 
M.A. B. 1917, Para 94 Apparently it 

was only en-
graved in this 
year. It$ intro-
auction is like 
Mulba~al 42 (b), 
47 an 54 and 

E. C. X, Kolar 43 
Channapatna 77. 

7 13th year Nil ... 
8 17th year Nil E. C. IX, Channapatna 77 Contains histori. 

cal introduction. 
9 18th year Nil E. C. IV, lfpgeail- Mahasatikal 

devankote 100. 

10 20th year Nil E. C. X, Kolar 149 (a) 

11 23rd year Xi! E. C. X, Chikballapur 24 Private grant to 
temple. 

12 27th year Nil E. C. X, Mulbagal 42 (b) 

13 27th year Nil E. C, X, J:lowringpete 16 

14 29th vear Nil E. C. X, 1lulbagal42 (b) 

15 31st year Nil E. C. III, Nanjangud 29 

16 32nd year Nil E. C. III, T. Narasipur 7 

17 33rd year Nil E. C.lll, T. Narasipur 8 

18 33rd year Nil E. C. X, Sidlaghatta !Jl 

19 33rd year Nil E. C. X, Mulbagal 54 

20 33rd year Nil E. C. IV, Yedatore 55 

~(a) 3:3rd year Nil Bennur Agraluira near 
Serin~rapatam, 11!, A. R. 
1912, Para 81. 

21 35th year Nil E. C. X, Mulbagal42 (c) 

22 36th year Nil E. C. III, T.·Narsipur 71 

f;22 Ia) 35th year Nil At Na~tarekanballi, Cbik-
bal!apur Taluk, Kolar 
District, M.A.R.l91S-14, 
Para 79. 

23 37th year Saka 1030 E.G. III, Nanjangnd 51. Records tbe erec · 
Cyclic tion of the 
'l"~ar Millasthiina 
·vyaya. temple. 
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Saka 
Sl. Regnal year date, Refereuce to place Remarks No. of grant if any, of inscription 

mentioued 

24 39th year ~il .EO. X, Sidlaghatta 83 

2.5 40th year Nil E.O, X, Sidlaghatta 30 

26 40th year Nil E.C. IV, Chamrajnaga.r 
19'/, 

27 41st year Nil E.G. IX, Nelamangala 3 

27 (a) 4~nd year Nil At Doddasivara, Ma.lvr 
•raJuk, il:l.A.R. 1913·14. 
l ara 79. 

28 43rd year :Sil E.G. X, ;\Ialur 101 

29 43rd year 8aka 10H5 E.G. III, ~anjan:.1·ud 4! 
Cyclic 
year 
Jaya. 

20 4'!rdyear Saka 1005 E.G. IX, N~lamangala 
as (a). 

31 4·1th year Nil E.G. X, Cbikb>~.llapur 25 

32 4:jth year CJclic E.G. IV, Krishnarajapete 
yearJ!Iya 3!. 

33 46th year Nil At Annn, Hoskote Taluk, 
J\Iysore District, M.A.R. 
1912-13, Para 70. 

34 49th year Nil E.G. IX, Nelamangala 12 

35 Undated Nil E.G. IX, Bangalore 32 Refers to a Boar 
hunt. 

36 Date lost Nil E.G. IX, Channapatna 183 

37 Undated Nil E.G. X, Mulbagal49 (c) 

38 Undated Nil At Durga Temple at Conquest of 
Agara, Yelandur Taluk, Kerala referred 
Mysore District, M.A.R. to 
1917, Para $3. 

39 Date worn Nil At Mataker!', Heggad- Has short his-
out. devankote Taluk, MYsore torical introduc-

District. Jf,A .R, i912- tion. 
13, Para 70. 

A comparison of the above list of inscriptions found 
in the State with the list of those found in the Madras 
Presidency given by Dr. Hultzsch in S.I.I. III. ii. 125-26 
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will show that while inscriptions of the regnal years 3, 4, 
.5, 14, 1.5 and 48 :1re not represented in the Mysore list, 
those bearing the regnal years 27, 29, 33, 37 and 41 are 
not represented in the l\1adras list. In the Madras list, 
there are no inscriptions with Saka dates, whereas in the 
:Mysore list there are four inscriptions with Saka dates and 
one with the Cyclic ) ear mentioned in it. These latter 
generally recvrd private grants. \Vhat is more important 
in every case, the Saka date and the regnal year as given 
in each record correctly agnes, taking 1070 A.D., as the 
initial year of Kulottunga-Chula I. 

The parents of the king's fathet· were the Eastern Outline oi.the 

I k k. v· I d' h d d th h storv ot bts Cha u ya mg una a 1tya, w o aHcen e e t roue on reig·u. 

the lOth May A.D. 1011, and Kundava or Kundavai 
(Knnti-Devi) the daughter of the Chula king Rii.jarii.ja I 
(whose reign commP.nced between the 25th June and the 
:2.5th .T uly A.D. 985) and the younger sister of his succes· 
sor Rajendra-Chula I, (whose reign coUJmenced between 
the 26th November A.D. 1011 and the 7th July 1012). 
The part>nts of the king were the Eastern Chiilukya king 
Rajarii.ja I, who ascended the throne on the 16th August 
A.D. 102:2, and Ammangadevi or Ammangayiimba, the 
daughter of the Chula king Rajendra-Chula I. Thus he 
was a descendant of the lunar race on his father's side and 
of the solar race on that of his mother and grandmother. 
A younger sister of his, named Kundavai after her grand
mother, is known from an inscription at Chidarnbaram. 
The I{olingattu-Parani, which usually is very averse 
to mentioning proper names, records curiously enough the 
name of Kuluttunga's matemal grandfather, Gangaikonda 
Ch<"ila I, and that of his father, the Eastern Chii.lukya 
king Hii.jarii.ja I. The verse which contains the second 
reference has been hitherto misunderstood and 'Rajarii.ja' 
has been considered a mistake for the Chula king 
1\iijendra-Chula I. Now l\Ir. Venkayya has found that 
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Mr. Kanakasabhai's translation of the verse may be 
modified as follows:-

"Vishnu appeared again in the royal womb of the queen of him 
of the race of the Moon which dispels all darkness, Rajaraja's 
gracious Lakshmi (who was) of the rival race of the Sun." 

Here both 'the queen' and 'Lakshmi' refer to Am
rnangadevi, and her husband is the Eastern Chalukya. 
king Bajaraja I. 

The copper-plate grants allot to the Eastern Chalukya 
king Bajaraja 1 a reign of 41 years, while the Pithapuram 
inscription of Mallappadeva gives him 40 years. Accord
ingly, his death and the accession of his son Kulottunga I 
would prima facie fall in A.D. lOt:il-62 or 1062-63. This 
date is not borne out by the 'relugn inscriptions of 
Kullottunga I which contain b:>th a Saka date and a regnal 
year, and according to which the accession took place in 
Saka-Samvat 991-92, i.e., A.D.1069-71. For example, an 
inscription at Sindhuvalli, dated in his 37th year, couples 
Saka 1030, with the cyclic year Vyaya or A.D. 1107-
1108. (E.I.I. 191). The date of his accession should 
therefore be fixed at about 1070 A.D. Professor Kielborn's 
calcul~ttions of the dates of Tamil and Kannada inseriptions 
prove that his reign commenced between the 14th March 
and the 18th October A.D. 1070. 

rrhe original name of the King was Rajendra-Chuda, 
and in the Tamil inscriptions of his 2nd, 3rd and 4th 
years he is actually called Rajakesari-varman alias 
Rajendra-Choladeva (II). The account of Kulottunga's 
birth and youth in the Kalingattu-Parani seems to 
imply that he was adopted by Gangaikonda-Chola (i.e., 
Rajendra-Chula I), who apparently had no son of his 
own, and that he was nominated the heir-apparent 
of his grandfather. If the Kalingatttl-Parani (XIII. 
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Verse 62) calls Kulottnnga's father Pandita-Chola, this 
can hardly refer to his real father, the Eastern Cbalukya 
king, but must mean his adoptive father, Rajendra-Cholal. 
That the !aLter had the surname Pandita-Chola may be 
concluded from two of his Tanjore inscriptions, which 
mention a regiment entitled fandita-Sola-terinda-villigal, 
i.e., 'the chosen archers of Panditachola.' ·while still heir
apparent, Kulottunga I distinguished himself by capturing· 
elephants at Vayiriigaram and by defeating the king of 
Dhiira at Sakkarakottam. His early inscriptions of the 
2nd, 3rd and 4th regnal years confirm these conquests 
mentioned in the Kalingattu-Parani (X, verse 23). 
Sakkarakottam has .been identified with Chakrakotya in 
the modern Bastar State, (E.I. IX, 178) and Dhii.riivarsha 
who has been mentioned in this connection, with the 
Sinda king Dhiiriivan,ha who was ruling in or about A.D. 
1060-61. (See JJI.E.R. 1909, Para 66). These conquests 
should have taken place long before Kulot.tunga succeeded 
to the Chula throne. There is no evidence available 
from inscriptions to show as to when and in what capacity 
Ku!Ottunga undertook this campaign into Sakkarakottam 
and Vayir~garam . .M:r. Venkayya has suggested that the 
latter place should be looked for somewhere in the Central 
Provinces.( M.E.R. 1909, Para 45). 

According to the copper-plate grants, his first charge His role on·r-. 

was the country of Vengai, which had been rulecl over Veogai. 

by his father and paternal grandfather. Instead of 'the 
Vengai country,' Kulottunga's Tamil inscriptions use 
the expression ' the region of the rising of the Sun,' and 
the Pithapuraru pillar inscriptions employ the term 
Andra-mandala or Andra-vishaya, i.e., the Telugucountry. 
Kulottunga is stated to have entruf'ted this province to 
viceroys, first to his uncle Vijayaditya VII, then to his 
second son Rajaraja II, next to his third son Vira-Cboda, 
who assumed office on the 23rd August A.D. 1078, and 

M. Gr. VOL. II 70 
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finally to Choda of V.elanadu. Vijayiiditya VII is said to 
have governed Vengi for 15 years and Rajaraja II for one 
year. If we deduct the sum of these two reigns from 
A.D. 1078, the year of Vira-Choda.'s appointment, the 
result is A.D. 106:2 as the date of Vijayiiditya's accession. 
This year coincides with the end of the n~ign of the 
Eastern Chiilukya king Rajaraja I, but is 8 years prior to 
Kulottunga's coronation, This discrepancy may be 
explained in the following manner. The Chola king 
Virariijendra I claims to have conquered the country of 
Vengi and to have bestowed it on Vijayaditya. This 
expedition may have taken place just after the death of 
Rajaraja I who was succeeded in A.D. 1062 by his brother 
Vijayaditya VII. It looks as if the rightful heir Kulot
tunga I had been ousted by the latter with the assistance 
of Virarajendra I. This would explain the fact noted 
before, that Kulottunga came to the throne 8 years after 
his father's death. As noted by Dr. Fleet, Vijayaditya. 
VII had later on to apply to Rajaraja of Kalinganagan 
(A.D. 1071 to 1078) for assistance against the Choda who 
threatened to absorb his dominions. This Chola enemy 
was no doubt Kulottunga I who, after Vijayaditya's 
death, replaced him by Riijaraja II and soon after by 
Vira-Choda . 

.Hise<>Dquestll. The localities in which the inscriptions of Kulottunga's 
2nd year (A.D. 1071-72) are found show that he was then 
in possession of Tiruvorriyur, Tiruvalangadu and Kolar, 
An inscription of his 3rd year is found at Somangalam 
(near 1\lanimangalam), and one of his 4th year at 
Kavantadalam (between Conjeeveram and Uttaramallnr). 
'l'he Chellur plates of Vira-ChOda state that Kuluttunga 
I conquered the Kerala, Pandya and Kuntala countries 
and was anointed to the Choda kingdom under the name 
Kulottungadeva. Instead of 'the Choda kingdom' the 
Pithn.puraru. inscriptic·n of Mallappadeva uses the 
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expreRsion 'the five Dravidas.' (E.I. IV, P. 228). The 
first inscription in which he is called Kulottunga-Choladeva 
is one of the 5th year of his reign, i.e., A.D. 1074-75, at 
Conjeeveram. 1 t states that he defeated the king of 
Kuntala, that he crowneJ himself as king of the Cbola 
country, and that he decapitated an unnamed Pandya 
king. In speaking of 'the prostitution of the Lakshmi 
of the Southern region,' and 'the loneliness of the Goddess 
of the country on the banks of the Kaveri,' the inscription 
suggests that, before Kulottunga's arrival in the South, the 
Chula country had lapsed into a state of anarchy and lost 
its ruler, A similar account of the condition of the Chula 
country is given in the [{alinga.ttu-Parani. which states 
besides that Kulottunga defeated Virudar~ja (Canto IV, 
verse 6 and canto X, verse 25) and th:tt 'the king of 
kings' had met with his death. A third account of the 
sa.me events is furnished by Bilhana in his Vikramiinka
deva-charita. (Professor Buhler's Introduction, pp. 34 to 
37). During the reign of his elder brother Somesvara II 
(A.D. 1069 to 1076), Vikramii.ditya VI married the 
daughter of the Chota king. Shortly after, "the news 
reached him that his father-in-law was dead and that the 
Chula kingdom was in a state of anarchy." He immedi
ately started for Kanchi and Gangakundapura (i.e .• 
Gangaikondacholapuram) and put his wife's brother on 
the Chula throne. A few days after his return from this 
expedition, "he learnt that his brother-in-law had lost 
his life in a fresh rebellion and that Rajiga, the lord of 
V engi, had taken possession of the throne of Kanchi." 
Rajiga found an ally in Somesvara II, but Vikramaditya 
VI put Rajiga to flight, took Somesvara H prisoner and 
ascended the throne himself in A.D. 1076. Dr. Fleet 
was the first to recognise that Rajiga is a familiar form of 
Rajendra-Choda, the original name of Kuluttunga I. 
The Chola king whos~ daughter became the wife of 
Vikramaditya VI is identical with Virarajendra I, one of 

:M. Gr. \'OL. II 70* 
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whose inscriptions proves that he entered into friendly 
relations with Vikramaditya VI. Iu an inscription of the 
6th year of Virarajendra I at Tiruvallarn (No. 16 of 1890) 
he is stated to have deprived Sumesvara II of his neckla(;e. 
The son and successor of Virarajendra I and the brother~ 
in-law.of Vikramaditya VI was Parakesarivarman, alias 
Adhirajendra. He is probably 'the king of kings,' whose · 
death; according to the Kalingattu-Parani, preceded 
J{uluttunga's arrival in the Chula. country. Finally, the 
Virudariija of the J(alingattu-Pa mni, and the king of 
Kuntala whom K;1!0ttunga claims to have defeated, is 
Vikramaditya VI. The war between these two kings 
must fall before A.D. 1074-1075. 

An inscription of the 11th year-A.D. 1080-1081--adds 
that Kul<>ttunga I drove Vikkalan (i.e., Vikramaditya Vll 
from N a,ngili (in the Kolar District) by way of Manalur 
to the Tungabhadra river, and that he conquered the 
Ganga-mandalam and Singanam. A later inscription 
substitutes Alatti for Manalur and 'the country of 
Konkana' for Singanam. Neither Manalur nor Alatti 
can be identified. Singanam seems to refer to the 
dominions of J ayasimha. III, Vikramaditya's younger 
brother, to whom hP- had given the office of viceroy of 
Banavasi. Other inscriptions assert that Vikkalan and 
Singanan had to take refuge before Kuluttunga in tbe 
Western ocean. It may have been in the course of the 
war against the two brothers that Kulottunga " captured 
a thousand elephants at Navilai which wa.s guarded by the 
Gandrmayaka.~" which must be read as Dandanayakas. 
(Kalingattu-Pararti, XI, verse 74). For, Navilai is proba
bly the capital of Navale-niidu, a district of ~fysore, which 
is mentioned in inscriptions at Kattemanuganahalli and 
Belturu. (l!:.I. VI, p. 69 and p. 214 f.). In the 
Vikramanka-deva-charita we of course look in vain for an 
account of reverses experienced by Vikramaditya VI, but 
are told that he ''had once more to extinguish the Chula'' 
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before entering his capital of Kalyana (Professor Buhler's 
Introduction, p. 38), and that after a long period of peace; 
he again put the Chola to flight and took Kiinchi. 
(Ibid, p. 44). 

An inscription of the 14th year adds that Kulottunga I 
put 'the five Pnndyas' to flight and subdued the 
western portion of their country, including the Gulf of 
Mannar, the Podiyil mountain, Crtpe Comorin and 
Kottaru. He limited the boundary of the Pandya 
country and pla~ed garrisons i!l the strategically 
important places of the newly acquired territory, e.g., 
at Kottaru. Along with the .Pandya country, he con
quered Kudamalai-nadu, i.e., the western hill-country 
(l\falabiir), whose warriors, the ancestors of the Nairs of 
the present day, perished to the last man in defending 
their independence. Of special places occupied on the 
westem coast, the J(alingattu-Parani lXI, verse 71) 
mentions Vilinam (according to the late Professor P. 
Sundaram Pillai, Vilinam is about 10 miles to the south 
of Trivandrum; [.A., XXIV, p. 254) and S:~lai, and the 
Vikkirama-Solan-ula states that at S<ilai, Kuluttunga I 
twice destroyed the ships (of the Chera king). (I.A. 
XXII, p. 142). The defeat of' the five Piindyas' and 
the burning of Kuttiiru are referred to also in an inscrip
tion at Chidambaram (E.I. V, p. 104) and in the 
Kalingattu-Parani. (Canto XI, verse 69 and Canto Ill, 
verse 21). That Kulottunga-Chola I conquered and 
colonized Kuttaru, 10 ruiles north of Cape Comorin, is 
confirmed by inscriptions found near it. A Chola temple 
is close to it, in the quarter called Cbolapuram. Inscrip
tions in it call it Kottaru and 1\lummudi-Cholanalhir or 
Mummudi-Chuolapuram, after a surname of Riijari\ja. 
From inscription No. 31 of 1896 CM.E.B. 189G, Para. H) 

we learn that the temple was founded during the reign 
of Kul(·,ttunga I by a certain l\Tadhuriintaka and received 
the designation R~jendra-Chulesvara, after Uajendra-
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Chola, a nan1e which Kulottunga-ChOla I bore in the 
earlier years of his reign. Then there are several 
inscriptions of Ko-jatavarma Snndara-Chola-Pandya, 
(11th, 12th and 19th years) apparently a Chola-Pandya, 
who ruled under Rfijendra-Chola I. (32, 34, 38. ::l9, 43, 
44 and 45 of 1896, lt!.E.R. 1896, Appendix B.). As 
regards the Chems, they continued to be feudatories under 
the Cholas. In the 34th and 36th years of Kulottnnga
Chola's reign, VIra-Keralan Adhiriijarajadevar (also called 
Ker<tla-Kesari Adhiriijndhirajadeva) made certain gifts to 
the Vi~hnu shrine at 11irukannapuram. An inscription of 
the latter, dated in his 22-18th year, has been found at 
Palni. (IIf.E.R. Hl2:1, Para 33, No. 'ill of 1\:105, see also 
JJJ.E.R. 1905, Para 14). 

Before the 2Gth year of his reign, i.e .. A.D. 1095-109{), 
Kulottunga conquered the country of Kalinga. This 
expeclition is described in detail in the J{alingattu-Parani. 
It would fall into the reign of Anantavarman, alias 
Chodagancra of Kalinganagara (A.D.J 078 to about 1142). 
According to inscriptions, this was the first expedition 
against Kalinga undertaken by Kuluttunga. The other 
one is the expedition mentioned in the Kalingattu
Parani, which took place about the end of his reign. It 
has been suggested that in his first campaign he confined 
his conquest to southern Kalinga in which t.he grandson 
of ~the Ear:stem Ganga king Anantavarma ChOdaganga 
was not directly interested and in the other, helped the 
latter against the rebellious chiefs of the "seven Kalingas" 
in the north. A record of Anantavarmadeva (i.e., the 
Eastern Ganga· king Anantavarma-Chodaganga), who 
succeeded to the throne in A.D. 1078, has been found at 
Vizagapatarn in which the latter town is calle-1 Visakha
patta,na alia.~ Kulottunga-Chodapattana. There is no 
doubt that the town was so named a.fter Kulottunga. 
Cb<lla I who, in his first campaign against Kalinga, must 
have proceeded as far as Simbachalam, where a record 
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of his reign dated probably in Saka 1021 (1099 A.D.) 
still exists. The record mentions his conquest and his 
minister Madhurantaka-Brahmawariiyar. ( M.E.R. 1900, 
Page 22. No. 363 of 1899). Perhaps, Kulottunga's 
conquest of southern Kalinga was also undertaken on 
behalf of his grandson Anantavarma-Chodaganga. As, 
however, the record of Anantavarma at Vizagapatam is 
translated into Tamil (M.E.R. 1910, No. 90 of 1909) and 
as the donee mentioned is a merchant of l\1alamandala 
(i e., Malabar', it has been inferred that Kulottunga's 
interest in southern Kalinga was limited to the settling 
of a few of his followers from the southern country in the 
dominions of Anantavarma-Chodaganga. That these 
settlers continued even at the time of the Eastern Ganga 
prince Narasimha I is proved by another Tamil record at 
Vizagapatam, dated Saka Sarnvat 1172 and the 15th 
year of Vi:ra-Narasingadeva. The donor was a native of 
Padalayani Kollam, a village north of Quilandi. (lt!alabar 
Gazetteer, 436). ThE' gift made by him was to the 
temple of Karumanikka-Alvar at Visakapattinam a.lia.~ 
Kulottunga-solapattinam. OI.E. R. 1909, Para. 45). 
The existence of these records of Kulottunga's reign in 
the Kalinga country establishes beyond doubt the conquest 
of Kalinga, which is claimE>d for him both in inscriptions 
and in Tamil literature. :Mr. Venkayya has remarked 
(M.E.R. 1899, Para 52) that as Vikrama-ChOla, the son 
of Kulottunga-Chola I, ruled with his father as co-regent 
from 1108 A.D., there is reason to believe that thA second 
expedition against Kalinga, which is mentioned in an 
inscription of Kulottunga-Chola I dated in his 45th year 
(=1114-1115 A.D.) and in an inscription of the 4th year 
of Vikrama-Chola (A.D. 1112-1113) was actually under
taken by Vikrama-Chola about the end of his father's 
reign and that both claimed credit for it. It is for this 
reason that tbe Kulottzo,ga-solan-ulii, a Tamil poem 
composed in honour of Kulottunga II, the son of 
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Akalanka (a surname of Vikrama-Chula,) and grandson of 
Kulottunga I, refers to the conquest of Kalinga as having 
been achieved by Vikrama-Chola, while the [{ alingattu
Parani, claims the same achievement for its herot 
Kulottunga I. 

Three inscriptiOns of his found at Tripurantakan show 
that Kulottunga-Chola's dominion extended also into the 
present Kurnool District. (M.E.R. 1906, Para 2~). 

Rajakesarivarman, alia.s Rajendra-Choladeva II or 
Kulottunga-Choladeva I, had various other names. The 
Chelhir and Pithapuram platas mention his surname 
Rajanarayana (E.I. V. No. 10, verse 11), from which the 
designation of a temple at Bhimavaram was· derived. 
(E.I. IV, p. 230). Hence certain coins with the legend 
Cholananiyana have perhapa to be assigned to him. {!,A. 
XXV, p. 321). The Kalingattu-Parani calls him 
Kulottunga-Chola, Karikala-Chola, Virudarajabhayam
kara, (Canto VI, verse 14, and X, verse 25, where the 
context suggests that Virudariijil, was a bimda of 
Vikramaditya VI) Abh!Jtya and J ayadhara. (Canto XI, 
verse t::8 and passim). The last name is applied to him 
in two inscriptions at Chidambaram and Tiruvorriyur. 
(E.I. V, p. 105 f.). An inscription at Pallavaram belongs 
to the 39th year of Sungandavirtta-Knlottunga-Soladeva. 
i.e., 'Kulottunga-Choladeva who abolished tolls', and three 
later inscriptions (No. 5 of 1899, No. 125 of 1896 and 
No. 84: of 1897) mention the sa,me name of the king. 
As the Vikkirama-Solan-ula and Raja-Rajan-ula state 
that Knlottunga I abolished tolls ( l.A. XXII, p. 142), it 
bas to be assumed that Sungandavirtta was another of 
his surnames. A list of the surnames which appear in 
his inscriptions in the rrelugu country have been given in 
E.I. VI, p. 220 f. From his Chola predecessors he 
inherited the title Udaiyar, 'the lord.' Later on, he 
assumed the titles Chakravartin, 'the emperor,' and 
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Tribltuvana-chakravartin, 'the emperor of the three 
worlds,' which occur first in inscriptions of the 14th, 
18th and 20th yean;. 

Kuli.ittunga's capital was Gangapuri or Gangokonda- His Capitals. 

pura, i.e., Gangaikonda-chOlapuram, which had been 
founded by his grandfather Rajendra-Chola I alias 
Gangaikonda-Chi.ila, and which had been the residence 
of the latter and of Virarajendra I. This is confirmed by 
an inscription of his 49th year. CM.E.R. 1913, No. 200 
of 1912). He is said to have issued certain of his orders 
in the 42nd year of his reign while occupying the seat 
Viinadhirajan in the Hall Riijendra·Solan within the 
inner apartments of this Palace. (M.E.R. 1910). His 
palace was at Vikramacholapuram. His throne under the 
pearl canopy is also mentioned. (M.E.R. 19:26, Appendix 
C. No. 261). The city second in importance was 
Kanchi. An inscription of the 30th year of Kuliittunga's 
reign is dated from his palace at Kanchipuram. 

The copper-plate grants state that Kulottunga I His Queene. 

married Madhurantaki, the daughter of BajendraJeva of 
the solar race, and had by her seven sons. Tbe eldest, 
Vikrama-Choda, was crownfld (most probably) on the 
18th July A.D. 1108. ( E.l. IV, p. 266). The second, 
Rajaraja II, was viceroy of Vengi f£om 1077 to 1078 A.D., 
and was succeeded by the third brother, Vira-Choda. 

Kulottunga's queen Madburantaki is not mentioned 
by name in his inscriptions. But she is probably intended 
by 'the mistress of the whole world' or 'the mistt·ess of 
the whole earth,' to whom many of his inscriptions 
refer. An inscription of the 26th year gives tbe names 
of three additional queens :-Dinachintamani, Elisai
Vallabhi and Tyagavalli. In the 30th year Dinachin· 
tiimani seems t0 have been dead ani! Tyagavalli to have 
taken her place. The Kalingattu-Parani (X, verse 55) 
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states that Tyagavalli exercised equal authority with 
the king himself. After her name was named the 
Tyagavalli-valana:lu. Several other queens of his are also 
known. Thus one is mentioned in an inscription dated 
in his lf3th year and referred to as Solansorudaial alias 
KRdavan Maha~evaiyar, apparently a princess of Pallava 
descent. (M.E.R. 191::3, Para 33, Appendix B. No. 111). 
Another of his queens Trailokya-Malladeviyar is 
mentioned in an inscription of his '2nd year. ( M.E.R. 
1923, Appendix. C. No. 13f:l of 19ZB). Her mother 
Umai-nangai is also mentioned. As the gift of these 
two was for the merit of Vikramakesari-pallavaraiyar, it 
might be inferred that the latter was the father of 
Trailokyamalladeviyar. He ~as apparently of Pallava 
descent. His queens, Adittan Kampttmadeviyar alias 
'l'ribhuvanamudaiyar and Adittan Andakuttiyar alias 
Anukkiyur Sulakulavalliyar, are described a.s the devotees 
(adiya) of the god Tiruvuragattalva.r at Kanchi. '!'hey 
apparently showed leanings towards Vaishnavism, as 
they are also stated to have made donations to that 
temple for festivals and worship to be conducted therein. 
They also made the king to restore certain lands to the 
temple which had been previously granted to it but had 
fallen into the hands of local people. (M.E.R. 1921, 
Para 33, Appendix: C. Nos, 39 and 45). 

Kulottunga I is stated to have reigned for 49 years in 
the Chellur plates of his grandson (l.A. XIV, pp. 55), 
and for 50 years in the Pithapuram inscription of 
Mallapadeva. (E.I. IV. p. 227). This would carry us to 
A.D. 1118-1119 or lll!:J-1120. Hence he must have 
appointed his son Vikram<t-Chola co-regent during his 
life-time (in A.D. 1108). Until recently, the lutest 
epigraphica.I date known of Kulottunga I was the 49th 
year of his reign in two inscriptions at Gangaikondachola
puram IM.E.R. No. 80 of 1892) and Achcharapikkam. 
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(M.E.R. No. 256 of 1901). An inscription of his 
50th year is, however. now known. This is the highest 
regnal year known· for him. The astronomical details 
furnished in thi<> epigraph C'.mespond approximately to 
April 26, 1120. (M.E.R. 1921; Appendix B. No. 520). 
Other inscriptions of his 50th year are also known. 
(M.E.R. 1913, Para 33; Appendix B. Nos. 282 and 459 
of 1912J. 

A conple of his inscriptions may be quoted below to 
indicate how his conquests are described in his inscrip· 
tions. The following i'3 from E.C. IX, Channapatna 77, 
dated in his 17th year:-

" When still Yuvaraja, wedded for the first time the 
brilliant goddes.; of Victory by his heroic deeds at Sakkara· 
gottam, and captured troops of rutting elephants at Vayira
garam; who, having spurred his war-steed, unsheathed his 
sword and displayed the strength of his arm, put to flight the 
army of the kings of Kontala who were armed with sharp 
lances, and put on the garland of victory over the Northern 
region; who freed the goddess with the sweet and fragrant 
lotus flower ( Lakshmi) of the Soutbem region from being 
common property, and the goddess of the goofl country whose 
garment was the Ponni (Cauvery) from being lonE:ly, and put 
on by right of inheritance the pUl'e and excellent crown of 
jewels, while the othet· kings ·of the ancient earth wore on 
their heads his two feet as a large crown: whose sceptre 
swayed over every region so that the river of the ancient 
Manu's rules swelled and the river of Kali's evil dried up, 
while the sacred shadow of his w bite umbrella shone. like 
white moonlight everywhere over the wide e<Lrth, anJ his tiger 
banner fluttered on the matchless Meru; before whom stood 
in many rows ruttin~ elepha.nts given as ~ribute by the kings 
of remote sea-girt islands; outside whose golden town lay the 
big head of the runaway king of the South (the Pandya), 
pecked by kites; who made Vikkalan-his words to Kulot
tunga, riz., 'To-day your stain shall be like that on the 
crescent moon of your former family,' only proving false, so 
that, without even bending the bow in his hand against the 

His conquests 
as described 
in his 
inscriptions. 



1116 MYSORE GAZETTEER (CHAP. 

enemy, he was glad to find himself in his own dominions in 
the Western region, leaving his furious elephants which lay 
dead everywhere, from Nangili facing the mountains, as far ag 
the Tungabattirai, with Manalur in the middle, his pride being 
broken, his boasted valour disappearing, the mountains he 
ascended bending their backs, the rivers he descended into 
eddying and breaching their banks in their course, and the 
seas he plunged into becoming troubled and agitateu (who 
made Vikkalan) turn his back, together with his army, and 
seized at one and the same time the great goddess of Victory 
who through fear changed over from the opposite side, the 
goddess of Fame who was surrendered with humiliation, 
crov;ds of women left behind with indifference, troops of 
furious elephants irretrievably abandoned, and the two 
countries (pani) called Gangamandalam and Singanam ; who, 
having resolved in his mind to acquire PandimanclalcJ.m ; along 
with much fame, led his great army, which, with its innumer
able horses resemhling the waves, with its war-elephants 
resembling the billows, and with its troops resembling the 
expanse of water, marched as though the northern ocean was 
about to overflow the southern ocen,n, and who, when the five 
Panjavas (Pandyas) that approached the bn,ttlefield to tight 
turned their backs, fled in terror, and took refuge in jungles, 
completely destroyed those jungles, put them (the Panjavas) 
to shame, drove them to hot jungles near hills where treacher
ous people roamed about, and planted pillars of victory in 
every direction; who wa3 pleased to take possession of the 
pearl fisheries, the Podiyal (mountain) where the three forms 
of Tamil flourished, the middle 8ayyam (Sahy!t) where furious 
rutting elephants were captured, Kanni and Gangai; who was 
pleased to establish settlements of people on all sides (in the 
conquered country) including Kottara it~ order that the enemies 
might be scattered; who was pleased to occupy the throne 
just for receiving tribute; and who was graciously seated on the 
throne of heroes along with his queen, Puvani-mulud-udaiyal, 
while his enemies prostrated themselves on the earth. " 

Later inscriptions, down to those dated in his 49th 
and 50th years, describe him as universal emperor. 
Thus E.G. IX, Kankanhalli 12, dated in his 49th year 

records:-
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" \Vhile the goJJes3 of F arne became conspicuous, while 
the goJJess of Victory desired him, while the goddess of th
Earth became bright, ar:d while the goddess of Fortune wedded 
him, he rightfully wore the excellent crown of jewels; caused 
the wheel of his authority to roll over all regions, so that the 
Minavar (Pii.ndyas) lost their position, the Villavar (Cheras) 
became disconcerted, and the other kings retreated with 
disgrace; performed the anointment of victory; and was 
graciously seated on the throne of heroes along with his queen 
A va'li-mulud-uda iyii.l." 

But neither the above nor the other inscriptions of 
Ku!Ottunga reflect the reverses he appears to have sus
tained in l\Iysore about the close of his reign. By the 
46th year of his reign (i.e., lllG A.D.), Talkad, the old 
Ganga capital, had been re-taken by the Hoysalas and 
the Chula dominion in the Mysore country brought 
to an end. This important capture was effected by 
Ganga-Raja, a general of the Hoysala king Vi~::bnuvar
dhana, and probably a descendant of the old Ganga-Raja, 
being (as Sravana fJelgola 45 puts it) a hundred times 
more fortunate than the former Raja of the Gangas, under 
whom Talkii.d and the kingdom wet·e lost. Further point 
is given to the event by his original name Rajendra
Chola being given to the Chula king, though be was then 
in the 46th year of his reign, in E.C. V, Belur 58, which 
sets out in grand style the conquests of Vishnuvardhana. 
This inscription referring to the incident suggests that 
the battle which preceded the fall of Talkad was a 
most sanguinary one. It states that god Vishnu so 
helped Vishnuvardhana's cause that by the power of his 
arm, be threw all the corpses of Visbnuvardbana's 
adversary into the stream of the river, so much so that 
" 1\a.jendra-Chola, disgusted at the water of the Cauvery 
suddenly becoming polluted " was "driven to the use of 
water from wells in the vicinity." (E.G. V, Belur 58). 
A spirited account is contained in Sravana Belgola 90 
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(New Edition) and l\Ialavalli 31, (E.G. Ill) of how 
Ganga-Raja summoned the fort to surrender, and how the 
Cbola governor Adiyama returned a defiant answer, saying 
"Fight and take it (if you can)." This, Ganga-Raja did, 
driving out the Chula chiefs who were present, and follow
ed np his success by bringing under one umbrella all the 
districts wbicb had become Chola·nads. Putting to flight 
the.Tigulas(i e., the Tamil Cholas) of Gangavadi, he causeJ. 
Vira-Ga.nga (the Hoysala king Vishnuvardhana) to stand 
erect, i.e., assert his independence). After this expulsion 
of the Cholas from Talkad, the Chola dominion in Mysore 
was restricted to the north-east of the Kolar District, 
where we have inscriptions of Vikrama-Chola down to 
his 12th year. (E.G. X, Chintamani 70; see b~~low). 

The approx.imate date of the expulsion of the Cho\as 
from Talkad is determined by Yedatore 6 (E.G. III),. 
which is the first to give Vislmuvardhana the title of 
Talaki'idu.gonda, dated in Saka 1038 (expired), Cyclic 
year Dunnukhi, and Chamarajnagar 83 (E.G. IV), which· 
describes him as in the same year ruling in 'l'alkad and 
Kolala (Kolar) over the whole of Gangavadi as far as 
Kongu. Moreover, a village which Ganga-Raja received 
as a reward for his great exploit he made over to a Jain' 
priest in 1117 A.D. (E.C. III, 1\falvalli 31). 

Kulottunga-Chola I conducted a land "urvey in the 
16th year of his reign (10~5 A.D.) and ordered the 
remission of certain taxes wbich earned for him the title 
0f Sungandavirt(t-GhOla, by which he came to be weil 
known for many generations aftenvft:ds. (l'rl.E.R. 1908, 
Nos. 377 and 379 of 1907). The levy of this tax appears 
to have weighed heavily on temples. 'rhough temples 
were exempt from the tax known as anfariiya-pattarn, it 
had been levied on some of them. (M.E.R. 1913, Para 3:1) 
These were swept away by hiru and the relief obtained 
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from the remission seem to have really great. 
It appears to have been one of those vexations taxes 
which seems to have given as much trouble to the 
assessee as to the collector. Ulagalandan Tiruvat·anga 
Devan of Kulattur, one of the officers engaged in the 
revwue survey referred to above, is referre.i to in an 
inscrrption dater! in his 7th year. (lll.E.R.19l8, Appendix 
B. No. 340}. In this survey, Kul<)ttunga-Chola's royal 
foot (Sripiida) was taken as the unit. (M.E.R. 1900. 
Para 26). This statement is confirmed by inscriptions 
found at Tiruvabngadu (M.E.R. 1906, Nos. 466 and 
455 of 190()) and Tiruvidamarudur. (M.E.U. 1900, Nos. 
305 and 487 of 1907). There was, besides, a revenue 
blettleruent in the :18th year of his reign (l107-1108 
A.D.), Though Kulottuoga-Chola I remitted taxes, he 
was not lax in the collection of what was actually levied. 
There is reason to believe, on the other hand, that he 
was rigorous in collecting the State revenue. Thus, 
we are told, that he ordered the confiscatwn by the 
village assemblies of the lands of defaulting tenants. 
(M.E.R. HJIO, Nos. 620 and 647 of 1910). This power, 
however, the villar!e assemblies had possessed already, 
(S.l.I. III, (i) l4) but its exercise had. apparently fallen 
into dts11etude. There is no reason to believe that he 
introduced any change in the civil and criminal adminis
tration of the country. The punishments for the different 
ofi'euces up!_)ear to have continued the same. Thus, a 
man having killed accidentally another, ga~e 1:!8 cows 
to a temple for ma.intaining 4 lamps in it, in C'l'der to 
expiate the sin incurred. (M.E.R. 1918, Appendix C. 
No. 115 of 1918). This punishment does net differ from 
what wa,; inflicted in similar rases a hundred years prior 
to Kuliittunga-Chola I. There is reason to believe the 
village assembly was functioning during Kulottunga's 
reign. There is reference to an irrigation committee as 
Wt'll during his time. (M.E,R. 19:2.5, Para 17). 
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During the reign of Kulottunga-Chola. I, many of the 
temples in South India were rebuilt in stone or repaired, 
the old inscriptions in them being copied in book:; and 
then re-engraved after the renovation or repair was over. 
Among these were the Siva temple at Siddhalingamadam, 
the Chandesvara shrine in the Um~mahesvara temple 
at Konerirajapuram, and the central shrine at the Agastes
vat·a temple at Olakkur, in the Houth Arcot District. The 
temple at Melappalavur was similarly rebuilt in his reign, 
for the prosperity of his reign, by a subordinate chief and 
dedicateJ to Kulottunga-Sulesvara after the king. (M.E. R. 
1925, Nos, 390 and 393 of 1924). The mandapa in front 
of Karkatakesvara temple near V f'ppattur was named 
Kulottunga-Sulan, after the king, in whose time probably 
it came into existence. (!J.E.R. 1910, No. 53 of HHO). 
This supposition is confirmed by the exsistence of an in
scription of Kulottunga-Chola I which is engraved on its 
north wall. He founded the Vishnu temple of Kulot
tunga-Chola-Vi11nagaram (now Rajagopala Peru mal) at 
Mannargudi in the Tanjore District. (li!.E.R. 1897, Para 
11). His grants and gifts appear to have been evenly 
distributed between the Siva and Vishnu shrines. The 
gifts made to Vishnu temples were placed under the 
protection of the Sr'ivaishnavas of the Eighteen nadus. 
The gifts made to deities in the Siva temples were placed 
"under the protection of all 1\:Iahesvaras." They are 
referred to as guardians of grants made to temples. 
'£heir permission appears to have been sought by the 
temple authorities for receiving gifts or entering into any 
transaction with the donors regarding their management. 
(M. E.R. 1923, Appendix B. No. 51 of 1922; and Appen
dix C. No. 168 of 1023). As adjuncts to the temples, 
Siva and Vishnu, there were matlzs, where pilgrims and 
others were fed, Thus at Tiruviidutturai, there were a 
number of maths, where pilgrims and the destitute were 
fed. A feeding house was established in the 31st year of 
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his reign, in front of the eastern gate-way of the temple 
at the place and in it a number of Sivayogin.s well versed 
in the Vedas were fed for the welfare of the king. It 
was called the Tirunilakantan. It was brought into 
existence by his sentipati Adittan Tiruchittambalam 
Udaiyar alias Kadavarayan. (M.E.R. 1925, Appendix 
B. No. 144 of 1925 and Nos. 43 and 44 of 1903). 
Similarly, a Vaishnava math called Kalichchingan-madam 
appears to have been established at Tiruvadandai by the 
residents of that vilhtge, who provided for the feeding of 
Brahmans at it. (M.E.R.l\Jll, Para 26). In the temples 
there were places directly connected with the king. 
Thus there were mandapas or halls in them from where 
the ruling king issued his orders, e.g., the Chedirajan at 
Chidambaram and the Rajadhirajan in the northern por
tion of the palace called Jayangondasolan in the temple at 
Kanchipuram. (M.E.R. 19~1. Para 33). In what formed 
the Chula province in Mysore, there was the same 
tendency exhibited in regard to the construction of 
temples during this reign. Thus an inscription dated in 
his 37th year, refers to the building of the temple of 
Mulasthanam Udaiyar and a sluice in the tank bund, 
another well known form that charity took in olden days. 
(E.G. IV, Nanjangud 51). An inscription dated in 
Kulottunga's 40th regnal year refers to the building of a 
temple "to the great god Barnesvara Udaiyar" and 
records a grant of land to it.' It was apparently built by 
the Udaiyar of the local matha and his four brothers, 
who are described as the sons of Devasiva Pandita. 
(E.G. IV, Chamarajanagar 197). The grant in favour 
of the temple builders included the tax on grazing,] the 
tax on digging and oth~::r taxes. Another inscription 
dated in his 45th year, records the construction of two 
temples of Kannesvara by one Madiyanna of Vadaguvile. 
This was probably the Kannesvara at Kannambadi, where 
was a great agrahara. (E.G. IV, Krishnarajpet 35). 

M. Gr. VOL. II 7l 
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Among the gods worshipped during this period are 
mentioned some which should have been popular in the 
11th century, though they have long ceased to be so. 
Thus in .an inscription at Kolar (S.l.I. III. ii. No. 66) we 
are told that there were in the Pidari temple there, shrines 
for the following gods, for allotments were made for them 
in the 2nd year of Kuluttunga-Chola I:- Virabhadra, 
Brahmani, Isvari, Vaishnavi, Indrani, Ganapati, Chamun
desvari (of the chief shrine or mulasthana), Ksbetrapala
deva, Mabasasta, Siiryadeva, Yugini and Yogisvara.. At 
the worship of the two last deities intoxicating drinks 
(madya-pana) were consumed. This interesting detail 
is referred to thus: -" One kalam of paddy for two kalam 
of intoxicating drinks for the worship of Yogini and 
Yugisvara." To Brahmaniyar, at each of the three times 
of the day, "four nali of rice, two dishes of vegetnbles, 
two areca-nuts and four betel-leaves," were allotted. The 
details of the provision made for Isvariyar seem to have 
been similar, thongh the details are lost. (S.I.I. III. ii. 
No. 67, page 139; see also E.G. X, Kolar 110, dated in 
1071 A.D). Instances of the dedication of women for 
service and devotion to gods are known from the inscrip
tions of this period. (M.E.R. 1922, Appendix B No. 230 
and Appendix C. No. 141). These later degenerated into 
the modern dancing girls, but at the time of Kulottunga· 
Chula I, they were specifically devoted for a spiritual life 
of divine service. Even the royal household which had 
impressed a few of them into its service, was. made to 
revert them to temple service. (M.E.R. 1922, Appendix 
C. No. 141}. 

His ministers. Kulottunga-Chola seems to have had the usual comple-
ment of eight ministers. His chief minister seems to have 
been a Brahman. He is described in one of his inscrip~ 
tions as Tirupputtur Bbaradvajan Maranarayanan alias 
Vira Santosha Brahma-chakravarti. (M.E.R. 1923, 
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Para 33 Appendix 13. ~o. 519 of 1922). Another was 
Madhurantaka-BraLmarayar, who appears in the Simba
chalam inscription. (M.E.R. 1900, Para 12). 

During Kuluttunga-Chula's reign, Hindu society Socialllie. 

appears to have been st.ill in a state of flux. Inter
marriages between the different castes seem to have 
been common. Thus, in an inscription of the 48th year 
of KulUttunga-Chula I, we hear of Brahman assemblies 
being convened for settling the status and occupation of 
different mixed castes. They laid down also the ceremo-
nials these mixed castes should follow and suggested the 
manner in which they could earn not only an honest living 
but also prove themselves useful members of society. 
(JJ.E.R. 1909, Para 45). Sati was commonly practised 
during this period. We read in an inscription dated 
in the 18th year of Kuluttunga I, that when Navaladhi-
Riija, son of Alagiya-Chola, the ntidgavunda of Navalenad, 
died," his young wife Tapare Kammari leaped (into the 
flames) and died." The father made a grant on the 
occasion for the maintenance of a flower garden of 1,000 
ghattas of land under one tank, and 100 kolaga of dry 
and wet land under another. (E.G. IV, Heggadadevan-
kote 100). The affecting idyl of Dekabbe narrated in 
Heggadadevankote 18, dated in 1057 A.D., in the reign of 
Hajendra Chula, is perhaps not surpassed by this tale of 
Kammari. (See E. C. IV). 

Boar and other "imilar hunts appear to have been 
popular. An inscription dated in the 6th year of Kulot
tunga r€fers to one such bunt and records a grant made 
on the occasion of the killing of an old boar. (E.G. IX, 
Ban galore 32). 

During the reign of Kulottunga-Cboia I, there appears Literary 

to have been considerable litenry activity in the Tamil ~cti:viti~~ 
country. The Periyapuriinam, which gives the history of r::'~~ 

18 
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the 6:3 Saiva saints, was composed during this reign. It 
is a quaint and va.luable work whose subject matter is much 
more ancient than the time of Rajaraja I, whose inscrip
tions record that he set up images in honour of a number of 
these 63 saints in the great temple he founded at Tanjore. 
The Chula king Anapaya mentioned in this Puranam 
is none other th11n Kulottunga-Chola I himself. The 
hymns of the Devaram and the Tiruvaimozhi were highly 
popular during his time. An inscription of Kulottunga
Chola I, found in the Srirangam temple, makes provision 
for offerings on three nights during which certain hymns 
of Kulasekhara Alvar, one of the 12 Alvars, was to be 
recited. This shows that Kulasekhara's hymns were 
already well-known at about the close of the 12th 
century A.D. In the 27th year of Kulottunga-Chola I, 
a royal order was issued convening the village assembly 
of Tribhuvanamahadevi-chaturvedimangalam to adjudge 
the merit of a work called Kulottungasolan-charitai, 
named after the king (Perumal). It was composed by 
a poet named Tirunarayanabhattan alias Kavikumuda· 
chandrapandita, of 1\fanakulasanichcheri. The work was 
heard and the author was given a grant of land to be 
enjoyed in perpetuity. It has not so far been discovered 
and as a historical work, it would, if discovered, throw 
much light on the king and his times. (M.E.R. 1919, 
Para 20, page 98). The poem Kalingattu-Parani, which 
throws considerable light on the Chola history, celebrates 
the exploits of this king. It is, perhaps, the best war
song known in the Tamil language. (M. Srinivasa 
Aiyangar, Tamil Studies, 221). 

A Tamil inscription dated in Saka 1010 (A.D. 1088), 
falling in the reign of Kulottunga-Chola I, has been found 
at Lobve Toona, Baros, Sumatra. It records a gift by a 
body of persons who are styled "the one thousand five. 
hundred." (M.E.R. 1892, Para 11). This is an unique 
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instance of the Tamil language being used in Tamil 
documents of the 11th century even in distant Sumatra. 
Unless there was a large resident Tamil colony to use 
and understand the Tamil language, there would have 
been little use in recording the contents of this inscrip
tion in that particular language. 

There is no doubt that the coinage established by Coinage and 

Rajariija I continued current in the reigns of his succes· currency. 

sors. There is reason to believe that the Greek drachma 
also circulated in the Chola country during the time of 
Kuluttunga-CMla I and his successor Vikrama-Chola, 
which indicates contact with the "\Vest through growth 
of foreign commerce. It is seen from an inscription 
dated in the 49th+ 1st year of Kulottunga-Chola I that a 
Kii.~u was equal in his time to 7 tirami'Lm ({.Uraman), i.e., 
the Greecian coin drachma. The average value of the 
Attic drachmx is said to have been 9£- d. (M.E.R. 1924, 
Para 16; Appendix B. No. 284 of 1923). The dramma 
continued to circulate in the reign of Vikrama-Chola as 
well. There are references to it in inscriptions of his 
5th and 14th regnal years. That these were used in 
making money gifts to temples for maintaining perpetual 
lamps, etc., shows their popular use. (M.E.R. 1909, 
Appendix B. No. 578). 'l'his coin is also mentioned in a 
record of the Pandyan king 'Maravn.rman Parakrama 
Pandya found at Tirupattur in the Madura District. 
(J!.E.R. 1909, Para 29). This record mentions the 
presentation by a local chief of 360 dramrnas, at the rate 
of one dramma ea.ch day, for the sandal paste to be pre-
pared for the god. What relation the dramma bore to 
the current indigenous coinage may be inferred from an 
inscription dated in the reign of Rajendra-Chula I, which 
makes one gold kasu equal in value to three Kalanju. 
Utl.E.R. 1916, Appendix B. No.176). But an inscription 
of his successor V 1jayarajeodradeva (i.e., Rajadhiraja I) 
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dated in his 35th regnal year, statE's that a K alanju was 
equal to two Ilasu. (M.E.R. 1924, Appendix B No. 226 
of 1923). \Ve may take it that the rate of exchange 
did not much differ during the days of Kulottunga-Chola I 
or his successor. From an inscription dated in the 
15th year of Vikrama-Chola, we learn that one kasu 
weighed three-fourths of a Kalanjn of gold. (:!ti.E.R. 
1913, Para 34; Appendix B. No. 509 of 1912). This 
term Kalanju, which often occurs in inscriptions, has 
however, to be interpreted sometimes as coin and some
times as gold weight of the proper standard and fineness. 
(M.E.R. 1912, Para 21; M.E.R. 19l(j, Para 8). In an 
early Pandya inscription, it appears as the equivalent of 
the S~nskrit Krishna-Kachrt, (M.E.R. 1908, No. 690 of 
1908). In Cl'lylon, it appears that a coin of the Kalanju 
weight was called Kaluipana. An inscription of the 
13th year of Parthivendradhipati gtves Kalanju as the 
equivalent of nishka. (M.E.R. 1916, Para 8). 

According to Rao B:1hadur H. Krishna Sastri, 
Madurantakandevan-madai weighed exactly one Kalanju 
of gold. (M.E.R. 1913, Pam 22). Rajariijan-kasu 
referreil to in ~ertain inscriptions (M.E.R. 1913, Appen
dix B. No. 141) appears to have been a gold issue of 
Rajaraja I, which must have been in "·eight and in 
value half of the ][adurantakallde1'an-madai. This coin 
may have bee'l an issue of Hajendra-Chola I, who was 
called Madhurantaka, or may be identical with the coins 
which bear the legend Uttarna-Chola in Grant.ba and 
Nagari characters and be-long to the time of Uttama-Chula 
Madhuraotaka, the immediate predecessor of Rajarfij·1 I. 
(!JI.E.R. 1913, Para 22; see also M.E.R. 1903-4, 
Para 11.) The coin Madnriintakadevan-madai appears 
to have set the standard of fineness and purity in gold. 
(M.E.R. 1916, Appendix B. No. 252 and Appendix C. 
No. 1;17.). Thirty-seven Kasu were equal to 10 Kolanju 
and nine manjadi of gold, whose fineness was equal to 
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that of Maduriintakadevan-miidai. (M.E.R. 1916, No. 
157). The Maduriintakanmiidai was being circulated in 
the Chula province in Mysore. Thus, an inscription dated 
in the 23rd year of Kulottunga-Chola- I, refer<; to the 
grant to tbe Tirunandisvara Udaiya Mahadevar, of "one 
plate weighing by the standard weight of the City, eight 
llalanjus and one llunri of gold which was superior in 
fineness to the gold coin namPd after M'l.duriintakan." 
(E.G. X, Chikballapur 24), Another inscription dated 
in his 44th year refers to a grant to the same god at 
Nandi of a llalanfn of gold "of the fineness of the gold 
coin named after Maduriintakan." (E.G. X, Chikballapur 
25.) Ilam, (i.e., Ilamkii.qu) is stateG. to have been of the 
same fineness. ( M.E.R. 1916, Para 15, No. 252.). This 
brings us to the coinage of Ceylon and the relation it 
bore to the coinage of the Chula country. An inscription 
of Parantaka I at Tillasthanam dated in his 3rd year 
states that a son of bis deposited for the maintenance of 
a perpetual lamp 40 Ceylon llaranju wbicb were reckoned 
as equivalent to :10 current llaranju. This shows that 
the Ceylon llaranfu was equal to 10 Manjadi, while the 
Ohoh llaranju was equal to 20 Jllanjadi. (JI!.E.R. 1895, 
Appendix B. No. 25 of 1895). The same relation be
tween the gold weights of Ceyl.:ln and the Chula country 
is implied by an inscription regi3tered in 1835. (See 
M.E.R. 1895, Appendix B. No. 156). Village a'>Semblies 
took care to see that they received gold coins of the 
proper weight and finenesf, in their trans!l.ctions. The 
stan~ard gold was called Crkkalsemmaippon. (M.E.R. 
192;3, Appendix B. No. 50 of 1925). It was also cG.lled 
Tippul.:kuch-chempJ't. (S.I.I. III. iii. 2:!9). The phra
seology used (palankiisinodun oppadu) shows that the 
coin tendered was to cotTe$pond or agree with the old 
coin, which had been tested with fire. The current 
coins seem to have varied in weight and fineness, which 
necessitated the detailed definition in inscriptions of the 
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coins which the assemblir.s would accfpt. (See M.E.R .. 
1925, Para 1 0). Dr. Hultzsch attributed to Kulottunga
Chola I coins struck in repousse on very thin gold, like 
those of the Eastern Chalukyas, Chalukyachandra and 
Rajaraja II, (I.A, 1896, 321. Plate II, 26, 27). 

Kulottnnga-Chola I probably died in the 50th year of 
his rule, No inscriptions of his reign beyond his 50th 
regnal year are known. He might be taken to have died 
in or about 1120 A.D. An inscription of the 7th year or 
Vikrama-Chola (=A.D. 1125) at Tiruvidaimarudur, 
refers to the temple of Kulottunga-Cbolesvara at 
Mangalakkudi, near to that place, which had been built 
in memory of Kulottunga-Cbola I. It would seem to 
follow from this that he might have died at this village 
and that the temple in his name was erected there to 
mark the place of his death. (M.E.R. 1S95, Appendix B .. 
No. 139 of 1895). 

Kulottunga-Chola was succeeded on the throne by his. 
son Vikrama-Chola. His Tamil inscriptions have been 
found mostly in the Madras, Chingleput, North Arcot 
and Tanjore Districts. A couple of Telugu inscriptions 
and a Sanskrit inscription of his are also known. They 
come from the Godavari District. (M.E.R. 1891 (June), 
Para 3; llf.E.R. 1894, No. 165 of 1894; S.I.I. III. ii. 
17S-179; M . .E.R. 1926, Para 27; M.E.R. 1918, Para 
35). In the Tamil inscriptions he is indifferently styled! 
Parakesarivarman and Rajakesarivarman. (M.E.R.1911. 
Para 27; M.E.R. 1918, Para 35). In the Telugu inscrip
tions he is mentioned as Vikrama-Chola. According to 
the Pitbapuram inscriptions of Mallapadeva, he bore the 
surname of Tyiigasamudra (the ocean of liberality). (E.I. 
IV. 228). A variant of this title Tyiigararakara is 
mentioned in another inscription. (llf.E.R. 1900, No. 43). 
He wa~: also known by the name of A kalanka (the spotless 
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one). :M.E.R. 189\J, Para 52; lll.E.R. 1900, Para 23). 
This title is mentioned in connection with him in the 
Kulottunga-Solan-ula. (S.I.l. III. ii. 180). He is called 
in his Telugu and Tamil inscriptions Tribhuvana
chakrat'artin, though in a couple of inscriptions he is 
referred to mP-rely as Chakravartin and in one as 
Udaiyar. He appears to have been co-regent with his 
father at least for a few years. The Pithapuram plates 
suggest that he was originally the ruler of Vengi country 
and that be went to govern the Chola country, on which 
the Vengi couutry became devoid of its ruler. On the 
strength of these statements, Vikrama-Choda of the 
Pithapuram inscription has been identified by Dr. 
Hultzsch with the hero of the Vikramasolan-ulii, in 
which his surname Tyagasamudra occurs and with the 
Chola king Parakesarivarman alias Vikramacholadeva, 
whose inscriptions state that he originally resided in the 
Vengi country and that he left it to ascend the Cbola 
throne. (S.I.I. II. 308). The Teki plates show that 
Vikrama-Chi:ila was not the eldest son of Kulottunga but 
the younger brother of his third son, Vira· Choda. (E.I. 
VI. 335). It is not known whether he was the son of 
l\Iadhurantaki, one of the queens of Kulottunga, and if 
so, whether he was the immediate younger brother of 
Vira-Chiida or only one of the four younger sons of that 
queen. (S.I.I. I. No: 39; E.I. V. No. 10; and S.l.I. 
III. ii. 179). 

His Tamil inscriptions state that Vikrama-Chola left Periodand 
. extent of his 

the north for the south and was crowned a Chola kmg. rule. 

(S.I.I. II. 308; and S.I.I. III. No. 179), The Pitha-
pu.ram iuscription· of Mallapadeva states that "be went 
to protect the Cholamandala." Other inscriptions say 
that be went from the northern to the southern region, 
adopted the crest of the tiger (the Chula crest) an:l put 
on the hereditary crown. (S.I.l. III. ii. No. 79). 
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Dr. Kielhorn has worked out from his Tamil and Telugu 
inscriptions that his coronation took place on approxi
mately. the 29th June 1118 A.D. (E.I. VII. 5 ). If 
Kulottunga I ruled for fifty yearn from 1170 A.D., and 
the coronation o£ Vikrama-Chula took place in 1115 A.D., 
it shouM have preceded Kulottunga's death by a year or 
two. According to the inscriptions found in this State, 
mainly in the Kolar, Chintamani and Srinivaspur taluks 
of the Kolar District, his rule shoul\1 have been confined 
solely to that part of the State and that he should have 
begun to rule from about 1118 A.D. As in the 'felugu 
inscriptions at Chebrolu and Kidubrolu, the inscriptions 
found in this State give in some instances not only the 
regnal years but also the Saka du.tes. The following is 
a list of his inscriptions found in this State 

No. Saka date Regnal year Reference 

-
1 Saka 1042 (A.D. 2nd year ... E.G. IX, Sidlaghatt~ 8 b. 

1120.) 
(A.D. 2nd year 2 Saka 1042 ... E.G. IX, Sidlaghatta 9. 

1120,) 
3 Nil ... 3rd ye!U' (A.D. E.G. IX, Chintiimani 78. 

1121.) 
4 Nil ... 5th year (A.D. E.G. IX, Chintilfuani 160. 

1123.) 
E.G. IX, Srinivaspttr 61. 5 Saka 1049 (A.D. lOth year ... 

1127) 
lOth year (A.D. B.C. IX, Kolar 186. 6 Nil ... 

7 Nil ... 
1127.) 

1:2th ~·ear (A.D. E.C. IX. Chiutiimani 70. 
1129,) 

In Sidlaghatta 81, Vikrama-Chola is given the title of 
Sri Riijariija, while in Sidlaghatta 9 he is given the 
alternative name of Riijayiir. It is possible Sri Riijarii ja 
was one of his surnames. In Chiutamani 160, be is 
styled J(o-Riijakesarivanmar, while in Srinivaspur 61 
and Chintamani 70 he is called J(o-Parakesarivamnar. 
In Chintamani 160, Srinivaspur 61, Chintamani 60 and 
Chintamani ~0, his queen Thlukkokilan-adigal is represent
ed as sitting with him on his throne. Though the latest 
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inscription of his found in this State is one of his 12th 
regnal year, 'ramil inscriptions found at Pallavaram, 
Uttaramallur and· Tirumalavadi go up to his 14th and 
15th years. \Vhile his Sanskrit record at Sevilimedu is 
dated in his 16th year (E.I. VII. 5), his Nidubrolu 
inscription has been calculated to fall in 1V:l5 A.D., or in 
his 17th year. (E.I. VL 281; VII. 5). Though the 
Chellur plates of Kulottunga-Chola II assign a reign of 
only 15 years to Vikrama-ChOla, it is clear he ruled two 
years ionger thau that period. (l.A. XIV. 55). 

His expedition against the Kalinga country is one of His_co_nquest 

h I . . . . h" T .1 . . . Th of Kalmg;~,, t e exp 01t::1 mentioned m IS ann mscnptwns. us about A.D. 

Chintamani 160, dated in his 5th year, refers to his des- 1095-1096. 

truction of Kalingam and Kadal-mal&.i. This war is also 
referred to in the Vikrama-Solan-ula, which specifically 
states that the army of Vikrama-Solan effected the 
conquest of the seven Kalingas. (S.I.I. III. ii. 180. f. n. 
4). With the conquest of Kalinga, is associated in some 
records (at Tanjore, Tirumalavadi, etc., S.l.I. II. No. 68; 
III. ii. No. 79), his inflicting a defeat on Telunga Bhima 
at Kulam. The Kulottunga-Solan-ula, a poem in 
honour of Kulottunga II, states that Vikrama-CbUla 
accepted (from the author) "the great p0em (paraai) 
about Kalinga." (Ibid f. n. 6). This is undoubtedly a 
reference to the historical poem Kalingattn-Parani, 
which describes the conquest of Kaliuga by Kulottunga I. 
As Vikrama-Chula's inscriptions place the Kalinga. war 
not only before his coronation in A.D. 1118, but also 
before his stay in Vengi, Dr. Hultzsch suggests that it 
must bave t:tken place before the end of the reign of his 
father Kulcttunga I and is perhaps identical with that 
expedition into Ealinga, which is ascribed to Kuluttunga I 
himself in his inscriptions and in t.he Kalingattu-
Parwzi. As alrE>ady stated, Vikrama-Chula probably 
effected the conquest, which is mentioned in only one 
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inscription of the 45th year of Kulottunga's reign (1114-
1115 A.D.) and in an inscrip~ion of the 4th year of 
Vikrama-Chola. (1111-1112 A.D.) The expedition 
seems to have taken place before the 26th year of the 
reign of Kulottunga I i.e., A.D. 1095-96. ( 8.1.1. III. ii. 
130; I.A. XIX. 338). Vikrama-Chola seems to have 
undertaken it at the end of his father's reign and that 
both father and son claimed credit for it. Similarly, Kulo
ttunga-Solan-ula composed in honour of KulOttunga II, 
son of Vikrama-Chola, refers to this conquest and 
states that it was achieved by Vikrama-Chola, while the 
Kalingattu-Parani, composed in honour of Kulottunga I, 
claims it for Kulottunga I. Similarly, Rajarajan-ula, 
composed in honour of Rajaraja .II, son d Kulottunga II, 
also claims for Vikrama-Chola, his grandfather, the 
covering of the Nataraja temple at Chidambaram with 
gold. This is also mentioned in two inscriptions of 
Vikrama-Chola dated in his 11th and 15th years respec
tively. (M.E.R. 1895, No. 165 of 1894 and 82 of 1895). 
Perhaps the feat was accomplisheo by Vikrama-Chola 
during the life-time of his father. (M .E.R. 1899, Para 
52). 

The Pithapuram inscription of Mallapadeva shows that 
Vikrama·Chola, before he came down south, wa; ruling 
over the Vengi co•mtry. He seem8 to have succeeded his 
brother Vira-Choda in the office of Viceroy of Vengi. As 
the latest date known for Vira-Choda is 1092-1093 A.D., 
Vikrama-Chola cannot have commenced his Viceroyalty 
before that year. As he is said to have left the country 
without a ruler when he left Vengi, he should have 
continued in the office of Viceroy tilllll8 A.D .. the year 
of his coronation. The Pitbapuram inscription of 
Prithvisvara states that Kulottunga appointed his 
"adopted son" Choda of Velanandu to the Vengi 16,000. 
(S.I. IV. 50). He was apparently a vassal of the 
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Western Chalukya king Vikramaditya VI. (E.I. IV. 37). 
As the latter's inscriptions have been found in 
Draksharlima, it bas been inferred, he took advantage of 
the absence first of Vikrama-Chola and then of the death 
of Kuluttunga I, and conquered the Vengi country. (See 
under Westem Chiilukyas). His inscriptions range from 
A.D. 1120-1121 to 1123-1124. Shortly afterwards, 
Vikrama-Cbola must. have re-conquered his northern 
territories as his inscriptions (at Chebrolu and Nidubrolu) 
dated in A.D. 1127 and 1135 have been found in them. 
It is prubably for this reason that Vikrama-Chola appears 
to have been as Satyiisraya Kula Kala, i.e., death to the 
family of Satyasraya or the Western Chalukyas. A 
village named after this surname of his is referred to in 
one of his inscriptions. (M.E.R. 1911, Para 27). 

Vikrama·Chola appears to have been a devout follower Ris religious 

of the Saiva faith. He is said to have covered with faith. 

gold the shrine and the gopura at Chidambaram. (See 
above; also J!.E.R. 1913, Appendix C. No. 16). In 
his reign, the ancient temple of Parasuramesvara at 
Gudimallam, near Renugunta, was re-built. Though it is 
mentioned in M.E.R. 1904, ~o. 212 of 1903, that it was 
built during Vikrama.Chola's reign, it can only be under-
stood to have been re-built as the temple is found 
mentioned already in Pallava and Early Cbola records. 
(See M.E,R. 1904, Para 21). Vikrama-ChOla built the 
first priikiira round the central shrine of the 1\Iagalesvara 
temple at Tiruvalam. The temple of Akalankesvara at 
Madhurantakam, Chingleput District, which is named 
after his surname, appears to have been built during his 
reign. (M.E.R. 1913, Para 35; M.E.R. (August) 1896, 
Appendix B, No. 127). At Chidambaram, besides 
covering with gold the shrine and the gopura, as above 
mentioned, he is known to have built a wall round 
the Kanaka Sabha (including the famous shrine ot 
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N ataraja) and the Rahasya. His inscription dated in 
his 3rd year is the earliest in this temple. Three 
inscriptions on this wall call it Vikramasolan-tirumaligai. 
Four others, however, refer to it as tbe Kulottungasolan
tirumaligai. Mr. H. Krishna Hastri suggests that the 
pious act of building or rebuilding this enclosure was the 
work of Vikrama.Chola, who might have called it after 
his father Kuluttunga I. Vikrama-Chola is also referred to 
as having built the second enclosure as well. It is called 
by the same name of Vikrama-solan-t£rumaligai. He also 
appears to have re-built the mulasthana shrine, (M.E.R. 
1914, Para 13). The gate-way over the south wall of 
the Tanjore temple was called as Vikrama-solan-tiruvasal 
apparently after him. As an inscription found over it 
mentions this fact, it may have been built by him or in 
his honour. (M.E.R. 1924, Para 17; Appendix U. No. 
414). He seems to have favoured, as his predecessors 
did, Vaishnava shrines as well, An inscription of his 
dated in his 9th yeat·, found at the AruHUa Perumal 
temple at Conjeeveram, provides for the expenses of the 
annual celebration of the birthday of the two Vaishnava 
saints Pudattalvar and Poygaiyalvar and mentions six of 
the ancient Vaishnava temples of Kanchi by name. 
CM.E.R, 1893 (August), Para 13). Similarly, mention 
is made of the erection of a temple for Tirumangai
Alvar., another of the more famous Vaishnava saints, with 

. provision for worship in it. (M.E.R. 192~. Appendix B. 
Nos. 510 and 511 of Hl22). The popularity at about 
this time of the Saiva. Saints and the Vaishnava Alvars 
seems to have reached its high water-mark. 

During Vikrama-Chola's reign, rural ad ministration 
continued to be entirely in the hands of the village 
assemblies. An inscription of his lOth year states that 
the Mahasabha, of Tirakannapura ( Tanjore District) 
consisted of 850 ('? 7 50) members. ( JI.E.R. 1923, 
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Appendix B. No. 508 of 1923), This record is interesting, 
besides, as showing the interest which rural assemblies 
took in encouraging industries. Thus the local assembly 
of this village exempted from all taxes the weavers who 
were to be transplantul into it by the merchants of the 
five towns near about, in order that they might do service 
in the temple, In return for supplying the cloth for the 
sacred banners and other services on festival occasions, 
including the feeding of Sri-Vaishnava Brahmans in a 
special Salai of theit· own, they were exempted from all 
taxes. Similarly, another village assembly consisted of 
324 members and ran a feeding house in its name (called 
.M unnarirubattunalvtill) where B1 ahmans, tapasvins and 
the destitute were entertained. (M.E.R. 1925, Para 18 
No. 158 of 1925). This throws some light on the 
interest taken in the work of the assembly and its highly 
democratic constitution. In his 3rd regnal year, a severe 
drought was experienced in parts of the Chula kingdom 
and some of the temple jewels were sold by a village 
assembly to meet the cost of artificial irrigation. (M.E.R. 
1921, Para 3.5). According to an inscription found at 
Koviladi, near Kumbakonam, dated in bis 11th year, the 
conditions became so bad, it would appear, that " the 
village was ruined and the ryots fled." (M.E.R. 1901, 
No. 276). It is not clear, however, whether the distress 
referred to was a purely local oue or one of a widespread 
character. That no remission of land revenue was 
ordered even in the case of destruction of crops due to 
vis major, may be inferred from certain records. (M.E.R. 
1900, Para 24). 

Towards the close of his reign, Vikrama-Chola seems Re-survey of 

to have carried out a land survey. The circumstances ~:3~~· A.D. 

uuder which this survey was carried out are not known, 
but it is possible that it was not a general one. (M .E.R. 
Hl25, No. 183 of 192.5). 
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There is nothing to show that during Vikrama-Ch,jJl 
reign the even tenor of social life was disturbed. Hi 
wars were few and there seems t J have been gencr[ 
peace throughout t.he empire. In the rural areas, organise 
hunts appear to have been common, especially of th 
wild boar. Thus in Chintii.mani 78 {E.G. X), datt~d i 
the Hrd yeaL' of Vikrama-Chula, we have one mentionec 
The boar died and a memorial stone was set up for i1 
The festivals connected with the numerous temples tha 
were dotted over the country afforded the necessary diver 
sion to the people. \Ve have an interesting accour:t c 
the consecration ceremony of the newly erected Sumesvar. 
temple at Sugattur, in Sidlaghatta 9 (E.G. IX), whicl 
indicates the popular interest that such events shout, 
have enrolled. Udayamii.rtanda-Brahma-mii.rayan, th 
person to whose liberality it owed its origin, is describe. 
as a resident of Arumolideva-cbaturre:limangalam. H 
was th& chief of Nalltir, a town praised by many. Hi 
father is stated to have been" well versed in pure Tamil, 
in what is now a Kannada district. He was the head c 
the Atreyas (i.e., of the gotra of Atreya Rishi), He wa 
doubtless a high-placed Brahman officill and a rich mar 
He is said to have been highly generous; in fact, a 
lib~ral as a rain-cloud to mendicants, who, it is addec· 
came to him from all quarters. He erected the tempi 
in honour of his brother, who apparently had died somE 
time before. Sugattur itself is described to us as 
place "where damsels learn dancing" and Pagattur i 
spoken of as abounding in "halls, palaces, mandapa 
lofty pinnacles, and? gilded gates." The con~ecration c 
the new temple was, it is added, "conducted t0 tb 
sound of musical instruments." To mark the occasior 
U dayamartanda presented a sacred foot-stool made of pur 
gold and caused to be set up (i.e., consecrated) the imag 
of Siva with rarvati so that it might be worshipped b 
all the world. He also got a flower-garden planted-tb 
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record gi>es a list of the flower-plants planted-and 
built a pond as well to the west of the temple for the use 
of the priests, after having fetched water and earth from 
the Ganges (cj. Rajendra-Chvh's consecration of a well 
at Gangaikonda-svlapuram, see above). He also made, 
we are told, "to the joy of the Tamil people," grants of 
land as well, for the maintenance of the gods he set up. 
These included, besides Siva, Ganapati and Siirya
Devar, which shows that the worship of Siirya was in 
greater favour in the 12th century than now. (See E.C. 
X, Sidlaghatta 9, dated in A.D. 1120). 

"\Ye have seen above that Sugatiir was famous for its Saleofwomen 

dancing schools. Apparently, about this period, the sale t~ tt>mples. 

of women to temples for purposes of service in them 
seems to have become quite common. (M.E.R. 1925, 
Nos. 216-19 of 19:2.5 ). Generally speaking, women 
appear to have volunteered their services to the temples 
in perpetuity. One record (No. 76 of 1925) gives a list 
of such servants attached to the matha of the god at 
Kilaiyur. In another (Xo. 218 of 1925), we have the 
example of a lady selling herself along with six of her 
sons and grand-children to the local god. In another 
record (No. '219 of 1925), we have another instance of 
nearly the same kind. Such sales of persons to temples 
must not be taken to mean that they sold themselves 
from the sordid motive of making a little money for 
themseh·es; rather, they appear to have dedicated their 
entire services to the temple for a small consideration. 
This is evident from one of the records where it is stated 
that fifteen persons were sold to a temple for the low 
sum of 30 k"a.su. (J!.E.R. 1925, Para 18). From an 
inscription of Yikrama-Chola, dated m his 15th year, we 
gather that one Kiisu, during his time, weighed 3 Kalanju 
of gold, and that 4 relis of land were sold for 90 such 
Kiisu. (JI.E.R. 1913, Para 34; Appendix B, Xo. 509). 

M. Gr. \OL. II 
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Thirty Kiisu for which fifteen persons are said to have 
sold themselves could, taking the value of the Ktisu. was 
fairly steady durin15 the period, have fetched only l! veli 
of land. 

There appears to have been little or no change in the 
traditional mode of administering justice. A few records 
show how closely the local temple was connected with 
this phase of Chola rule. The fines, ifany, never went to 
the treasury but benefited the temple, which shows that no 
profits were made by the State as such from the adminis
tration of jus lice. Thus, in a case of accidental homicide, 
the culprit was ordered, in the absence of adequate confir
mation, to burn at his expense a lamp in the local Siva 
temple for the merit of the deceased boy. (M.E.R. 1922, 
Para 20 ; Appdx. B. No. 554.). Burning lamps in the 
temples were resorted to for other purposes as well. Thus, 
a servant of a captain in the army having died, his sister 
put up a metal likeness of his in th·e temrle at Kalahasti 
with a lamp stand attached to it for burning a lamp 
before the god. (Ibid Para 21; Appendix C. No. 95). 

Vikrama-Chola had at least three queens, all referred 
to in his inscriptions. Inscriptions dated from his 5th 
to 12th regnal years make mention of his queen 
Mukkokilan-adigal .. She is said in these records to 
have shared his throne. Dr. Hultzsch has suggested 
that she should have died in the course of the 9th 
regnal year (A.D. 1126-27), as she is not mentioned in 
any records beyond the 9th year. (S.I.l. III, ii, 181). 
This does not appear to be correct. We have mention 
of her in Chintamani 70 (E.G. X), which is dated in the 
12th regnal year. In his inscriptions from the 4th to 
the 8th years, his favourite queen Tyiigapataka, sur
named Tribhuvanamuludndaiyiil, is mentioned. She seems 
to have shared the throne from about the 11th to the 
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15th years, while another queen Dharanimulududaiyal 
appears to have taken her place. (S.l.I. III, ii, 182). 
In the Tirumalaviidi inscription, Tyagapatiika is des
cribed as "the ornament of women, who had curly hair, 
who possessed the gait of a female elephant, a lady of 
pure virtues," etc. In the same record, Dharanimaludu· 
daiyal is spoken of as " the peacock among women, an 
Arundhati on earth, a wife adorned with chastity," etc. 
(S.I.l. III. ii. 185). A son of Vikrama-Chola called 
Velan Tiruchittambalam-udaiyar alias Vadaniittaraiyan, 
described as nam-maganar (i.e., our son) is mentioned in 
one record. He appears to have been the headman of a 
place called Manahir. CM.E.R. 1921, Para 34, Appdx:. 
B. No. 622.). Another son of his was Anapaya, surnamed 
Kulottunga-Chola II, who succeeded him on the ChOla 
throne. A third son of his was Rajaraja II, who suc
ceeded Kulottunga-Chola. II on the ChUla throne. (See 
below). 

Vikrama-Chola was succeded by his son Kulottunga- Kulottunga.· 

Chola. II, surnamed Anapaya. His Chelliir plates, dated ~~~~a~~. 
in Saka 1065 (A.D. 1143), leave no doubt that he A.D. ms
was the son of Vikrama~Chola. (I.A. XIV, 55). It is 1145

' 

now settled that he began to rule as co-regent with his 
father from 1133 A.D. (lr!.E.R. 1912, Para 27). He 
had, besides, the distinctive title of Tirunirru.~olan (the 
Chi:ila of the sacred as~~s), whosesignificance is not quite 
clear. Probably he was a devout Saiva in his religious 
faith. C!ILE.R. 1901,. No, 196 of 1901.). He was also 
known by the names of Vira-sekbara (M.E.R. 1923. 
Para 36; Appdx. C. No. 156 of 1923) and Kalikadini-
Sola. A record of his dated in his 8th year terms him 
Tribhuvana-Chakravartin.. (S.I.I. III. ii. No. 34). His 
queen Bhuvanamulududaiyal is mentioned in most of his 
inscriptions (Ibid). His inscriptions, ranging from his 
2nd to the lOth year, are known. If the inscriptions 

M. Gr. VOL. II. 72*, 
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dated in the 12th year of Kunerinmaikondan, identified 
with this king, are rightly attributed to him, then his 
reign should have extended to twelve years. An inscrip
tion of his 13th year has also been found. Cftl.E.R. 1913, 
Para 35, Appdx. B. No. 581.). As in the case of Vikrarna
Chola, the titles of Rajakesari and Parakesari are found 
applied to him in an indifferent manner. Thus Kulot
tunga-Chola II is called three times by the one and four 
times by the other. (M.E.R. 1910, Para 26). In Telugu 
records, he is described by both the titles. (E.I. VI 224). 
His capital was Vikrama-Chulapura and his throne is 
spoken of as having been of gold with a canopy of pearls 
over it. 

The reign of Kulottunga II appears to have been, on 
the whole, a peaceful one. He bore a quiet rule of some 
thirteen years, which was destitute of any political 
events of note. 'rhe Ch5la power had so far declined in 
Mys0re that hardly a single inscription of his has been 
found even in the Kolar District, where Chula rule 
lasted the longest time. (It should be noted here that 
E.G. X. l\fulbagal 44 (b) dated in Saka 1112, Cyclic year 
Saumya, which corresponds to A.D. 1189, and E.G. IX. 
Anekal 74, assigned by Mr. Rice to about A.D. 1200, fall 
in the reign of Kuluttunga-Cbola. III and not Kuluttunga
Chola II, as mentioned by him. See E.G. IX. Introd. 
18 and E.G. X Introd. XXX.) Probably assignable to his 
period are the inscriptions registered as E.G. X, Kolar 
218, dated in the Cyclic year lsvara, corresponding to 
1140 A.D., which mentions the Mabamandalesvara 
Timmaya-Deva-Cbola-Maharaja, who makes a grant of 
land to a temple, without acknowledging the Chula 
suzerainty. He has been identified by 1\fr. Rice with 
the Nala-Tirumalarasa, whose son Tirumalarasa-Deva 
has engraved his crest, the Gajasimha, on the Nandi hill. 
(Under the inscription is drawn a lion with the proboscis 
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·of an elephant.). Apparently, Tirumalarasa pretended 
independence of the Chola sovereign, whose authority 
had practically ceased to exist over him. Hence his new 
crest, combining the elE'ph~tnt and the lion, so totally 
different from the ChUla tiger crest. 

As mentioned above, his tit.le Tir~tniru-solan is indi- His religious 

cative of his devout faith in the Saiva tenets. SekkiH1r, who. faith. 

states he compiled the famous Periyapuranam uniier the 
patronage of Anapaya, must have done so under Kulot-
tunga Chola II, Anapaya being as already seli out, one of 
his surnames. The date of this work, long in dispute, may 
now be definitely taken to be about 1145 A.D., or the middle 
of the 12th century A.D. Compilation of this work, 
perhaps the most popular in the whole range of Tamil 
Saiva literature, shows that in the reign of Kulottunga II, 
the Saiva creed reached its most pre-eminent position. 
This work, largely based on Nambiyandar Nambi's 
Tiruttondar Tiruvandadi, was laid under contribution in 
later times by Virasaiva writers for popularising their 
own faith. 

Meanwhile, the Vaishnava faith, which had co-existed s:i-Vaishna

and flourishe~ with the Saiva, received a fresh impetus i:::~nuja. 
from the activities of Ramii.nuja, the great religio,ls au~ ~i~ 

f R . ' a· . 1 d . 1 11 7 A D activitieS, re ormer. iimiinuJa s tra 1trona ate 1s 017 to 3 . . 
Historically, he is closely connected with the Hoysala 
king Bitti-Deva, later called Vishnuvardhana, who ruled 
from 1111 to 1141 A.D. The period 1111 to 1141 A.D., 
is covered by the reigns of the three Chula kings: Kulot
tunga-Chola I, 1070 to 1120 A.D.; Vikrama-Chula, 1118 
to 1135 A.D.; and Kulottunga-Chola II, 1133 to 1145 
A.D. The popular story of Bamii.nuja's persecution by a 
Chula king named Kar1kala-Chola, in whose dominions 
Srirangam, the centre of his activities, lay, seems from a 
careful examination devoid of any real foundation. The 
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account goes that KarikiUa-Chola was an uncompromising 
Sai\a and that on the return home of Ramiinuja from 
his signal succeeses abroad, he was asked in common 
with other Brahmans, to subscribe to a declaration of 
faith in Siva. To escape persecution, he fled, it is said, 
to the Hoysala kingdom in Mysore. Here, he converted. 
the ruling king from the J aina faith, an event which has 
bP.en assigned to 1117 A.D. Having put down the 
Jains by the severest measures, he settled, it would 
appear, under the royal favour and protection at Melkute, 
and there established his seat. After twelve years, on 
the death of Karikala-Chola, he is said to have returned 
to Srirangam, where he ended hi'3 days. There are at 
least three insuperable objections to the acceptance of 
this story. First, there is nothing on record in any 
inscription of the whole period ranging from Kulut
tunga·Cbola I to Kulottunga-Chola II, a period of 
seventy-five years, to substantiate this story. Secondly, 
there is no hint in any of the thousands of inscrip
tions known of the Imperial Chola kings that they were 
ever intolerant of religious faith. On the other hand, 
they uniformly patronised Buddhism, Jainism, Saivism 
and Vaishnavism. 'l1hey were too ardent believers 
to be intolerant towards any religion. Moreover, the 
kings of this time appear to have professed now this 
faith and now the other, and even when they preferred 
the one to the other, they were-as shown in the detailed 
accounts given above -equally interested in the other 
and did much for those professing it. Thirdly and 
finally, apart from the inherent improbability of the 
story, there is nothing to show that persecution was 
called for at the time to which it has been assigned. 

Ramiinuja, a It is probable that Ramanuja actually lived during the 
~~~~~¥:::~~ life-time of Kulottunga-Chola II. A disciple of Riimanuja, 
Chola n. Tiruvarangattamudanar, is mentioned in an epigraph 
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dated in the 3rd regnal year of Kulottcnga-Chola III, or 
about 1180 A.D. CM.E.R. 1922. Appdx. B. No. 315). It 
records a gift in his favour. The local chief mentioned 
in this inscription is also referred to in two other 
records, in one of Kulottunga III (M.E.R. 19•2,'2, 
Appdx. B. No. 341 dated in the 5th regnal year) and in 
another of Rajaraja III. (Ibid, Appdx. B. No. 318 dated 
in the 2nd regnal year). Apparently, Tiruvarangat
tamudanar survived his guru for over forty years. So, 
Ramanuja's last period of life should have fallen in the 
reigns of Vikrama-Chola and Kulottunga-Chola II, in 
whose reigns there is no suggestion whatever that there 
was either religious persecution or political warfare of 
any kind. 

Kulottunga-ChOla II probably died in or about the Dea~h of 

13th year of his reign. His last known record is dated ~~i~!t~;,ga
in his 13th regnal year and the 12th day. It is found 1145 A.D. 

engraved on a temple dedicated to Kulottunga-Sola 
Isvara at Uttattiir near Trichinopoly. This temple is 
now known by the name of Cholisvara and was built in 
this king's 13th year by a certain Bana· Vidyadhara 
Nadalvar. He is described as the brother of one 
Brahmamaraya Mnttaraiyar. 'rhe income from a village 
named in it was assigned for its maintenance. The 
Royal Secretary, Anapaya Miivendavelan, drafted the 
order and the charter which made the lands of the village 
tax-free, was signed by five officers of the Puravaris (i.e., 
Revenue Department) and the three chiefs, Singalarayan, 
Iladattaraiyan and Villavarayan. It would seem as though 
the king had died during the time the temple was in 
construction. He probably died leaving no sons, as the 
succession devolved on his brother Rajaraja II. 

Kulottunga-Chola II was succeeded by his younger Riijaraja.II, 

brother Rajaraja II. The latter was probably a son of ~~6-m2• 
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Vikrama-Chula. Vikrama-Chuh is styled PeriyadiJvc1r in 
an inscription of the 11th year of Rajaraja II. ( M .E.R. 
Hll 3, Appendix B. No. 418), 'rhis term might be taken 
to indicate, as suggested by Mr. H. Krishna Sastri, that 
Vikrama-Chola was Rajaraja's father. The fact that 
Rajaraja II was styled Rajakesari-varman, while Vikrama
Chola was entitled Parakesarivarman, lends some support 
to this view, though it must be admitted that both the 
surnames are given to Vikrama-Chola in his inscriptions, 
Rajaraja II had probably the title of Rajagambhira. 
(M.E.R. 1913, Para 36.). 'Ihe latest inscription dis
covered so far is in his 27th year, which corresponds 
to A.D. 1172. (Ibid Appendix B. No. 123). He must, 
therefore, have ruled at least 26 years. (Ibid. Para 36). 
This is confirmed from another source. Dr. Hultzsch 
quotes a record of his successor Rajadhiraja, from which it 
might be gathered that Rajaraja ruled from at least this 
period. (S.l.I. III. 207). His queen's name appears under 
.the name or rather surname of Mukkokilanadigal, app~r· 
ently named after the more famous queen of Vikrama
Chola. She is said to have belonged to the Malada 
family. (M.E.R. 1925, Para 20.). The Royal 8ecretary 
during his time was Rajasraya Pallavaraiyar. (Ibid 
Appendix B. No. 530.). This Pallavaraiyar wa~ the same 
as the Pallavarayar of Korigaikullattur, where he built the 
temple of Rajarajesvaram-udaiyar. He was, both from his 
position and otherwise, an important personage of the 
time, He played a great part in the affairs of the t:>tate, 
especially during the war of the Pandyan succession. 
(See below). He was the general who commanded the 
Chola forces against the Ceylonese general Lankapuri 
Dandanayaka. The village where the temple named after 
Rajaraja II stands is called after him Pallavarayanpettai 
near Rayavararn. The large number of inscriptions of 
Rajaraja II found at this temple shows the high 
patronage it enjoyed in his time. (M.E.R. 1925, Para 20). 
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An inscription dated in the 14th year of this king 
(A.D. 11 60) is interesting for its long passages resem
bling those in Bana's Kadambari and replete with different 
alankiiras. The king is eulogised in them as "the 
very life of the people, the face of the agama, the fore
most in the three worlds and the head of the three 
Tamils." He is also spoken of as having received 
homage at the hands of several kings such as the 
Kannadar, Kalingar, Tennavar, Singalar, Kaikayar, 
Konganar, Kupakar, Kalikar, Kambodar, Kosalar, 
Kondalar, Pappalar. Panchalar, Poppalar, (Ptiluvar), 
Maddirar, Marattar, Rattavar and Magadar. It is obvi
ously impossible to take this boast literally. (lll.E.R. 1925, 
Para 20; Appendix B. No. 257 0f 1925.). As a matter 
of fact, the Chula Empire, at the time this panegyric 
was beiug composed, had already begun to decline, and 
had lost ground in different directions. (See below.) 

An eulogy of 
his reign. 

This political decline was reflected in the social and Political 

). . l'f f h 1 Th . . , t' decline re IgiOaS 1 e o t e peep e. us, 1D an mscnp 10n reflected in 

dated in the 14th year of this king, there is mention made social life. 

of the assembly of Tirrukkadaiyur meeting in its Assem-
bly Hall, called Kulottunga.solan Tiruvedattulcatti, in the 
temple of KiUakiiladevar, and censuring the conduct of 
the Mahesvaras, who, it is said, besides wearing and 
distributing among themselves the red lilies, distinctly. 
exhibited, it would appear, their leanings towards 
Vaishnavism. The assembly seeing this outrage resolved 
to confiscate their lands in favour of the temple. (M.E.R. 
1925, Para 20; Appendix B. No. 257 of 1925). Religi-
ous feeling apparently was crystallizing into rank secta-
rianism, almost the first sign we have of it in the Chola 
period. This intolerance of VaiRhnavism is the more 
inexplicable as the Kalamukha form of Saivisrn, which 
was more catholic in its tendencies of belief, deities and 
worship, was still in high favour, both royal and popular. 
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Several teachers of this school are mentioned in the 
inscriptions of this reign and the figure of one of these, 
Paranjoti Pandita, engraved 1m the north wall of the 
Tiruvanakoil temple, still attests· to the influence they 
wielded among the masses during the period. (M.E.R. 
1912, Para 28). The temple at 'l'iruvorriyur continued 
to be one of their chief centres. Its fame, indeed, at the 
time was so great, that it still continued to attract atten
tion ft·om distant Kashmir. An intlcription, dated in the 
9th year of Rajaraja II, mention!! a gift of 96 sheep for 
maintaining a perpetual lamp in it by Ariyan Padamaran 
Kattiman of Kashmirapuram. (M.E.R. 1922, Para 22; 
Appendix C. No. 146). In the 17th regnal year, he 
made a gift of 12 buffaloes to the same temple. ("flf.E.R. 
1911, No. :169 of 1911). He was evidently devotedly 
attached to this temple. 

Rajadhiraja II succeeded Rajaraja II. Hitherto the 
exact relationship he bore to Bajaraja II and the cireum
stances under which he came to succeed him were not 
definitely known, It was so far thought that both 
Rajadhiraja and his successor Kulottunga·Chola III 
were probably sons of Rajaraja II, more especially as the 
historical introductions of the two kings are identical 
with some of Rajaraja II. As regards Kulottunga
Chola III, it was suggested that he was probably the 
person referred to as Komaran-Kulottungadeva, wh:> is 
referred to in an inscription dated in the 2nr1 ye:ar of 
Tribhuvanachakravartin Raja-Rajadeva, who has been 
identified with Rajaraja II. (M.E.R. 1909, Para 48; 
Appendix B. No. 419 of 1908). This identification 
seems impossible of ac.ceptance, for if he was Komtiron 
already in the 2nd year of Bajaraja II, he should have 
be1m at the time of the ileath of· Rajaraja II, 28 years 
and cannot have been put by on the score of infancy by 
Pallavarayar in favour of Bajadhiraj a II, as the sequel 
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will show. If, however, the identification is proved by 
future research to be correct, then the Komaran 
Kulottunga should have been a different son, who died 
prematurely and in whose name the village of Komaran~ 
Kuluttungasola-chaturvedimangalam was founded in the 
2nd year of Rajaraja II. Rajadhiraja seems to have 
adopted the historical introduction of Rajaraja II simply 
as his successor and not as his son, though Kulottunga~ 
Chola III did so as his son. · It is:now definitely proved 
that Rajadhiraja was not the son of Rajaraja II but a 
grown-up grandson of Vikrama-Chola, the grandfather 
of Rajaraja II as well. (IJI.E.R. 1924, Para 19, Appendix 
C. No. 433 of 1924). Rajadhiraja accordingly was the 
cousin of Rajaraja II. Apparently, Rajadhiriija was the 
son of an unnamed daughter of Vikrama-ChOla, who 
married one Neriyudaiya Perumal, of whom nothing 
is known. Rajadhiraja's original name was Edirilip· 
perumal and he was raised to the throne, on Rajaraja's 
death, by Pallavarayar, the chief minister of the time, 
That Vikrama-Chola had a daughter iB independently 
proved by an inecril'tion, dated in the 16th yeat· of 
Vikrama·Chula's reign, found at Punjai in the Tanjore 
District, which records th~ gift of a piece of tax-free 
land, at her instance, for growing betel-leaves for the use 
of the goddess at Rajarajanattii.r and for the maintenance 
of two gardeners for maintaining the same. (M.E.R. 
1925, Appendix B. No. 181 of 1925). As her name is 
not mentioned, it is not possible to state whether the 
donor in this record is identical with the mother of 
Rajadhiraja. 

How Pallavarayar came to effect a silent revolution is Pallava

detailed at length in the above-quoted. record, which rRayar
1
's . 

evo uhon. 
comes from Pallavarayanpettai and is dated in the 8th 
year of Eajadhiraja (A.D. 1180). At the time of the 
death of Rajaraja II, Pallavarayar, the chief minister, 
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was, it would appear, at the head of affairs. He was in 
charge of the Palace staff and had been markedly honoured 
by high office, honours and preferments. He thus seems 
to have enjoyed the confidence of Rajaraja II. When he 
was in the height of his power, Rajaraja II passed away 
leaving behind him two children, aged one and two years, 
respectively. Since the times were troublous, the miuis
ter was obliged to save and guard from danger the ladies 
of the palace and the children, whom he lodged in a 
place of safety. Seeing that there was no grown up 
heir, Pallavarayar raised to the throne Edirilipperumal, 
the late king's cousin and a grandson of king Vikrama
Chola. This Edirilipper11mal was crowned under the 
royal name of Rajadhiraja in his 4th regnal year with 
the unanimous consent of Pallavarayar's party and of 
the whole nadu \i.e., country). There Aeems to have 
been great opposition, bot.h open and secret, to the corCl
nation from many quarters, against which Pallavarayar 
carefully guarded the newly raised king and firmly 
established him on the throne, imprisoning all the sus
pected enemies. It would seem as though Rajadhiraja had 
already been marked out as the successor of Rajaraja II, 
for he was, we are told, already four years co-regent. 
The fourth year of Riijadhiraja, in that case, would be 
1168 A.D., when Rajaraja II was still ruling. (Rajaraja 
II ruled for 26 years and died in 1172 A.D., and not in 
1162 A.D., as mentioned by a slip in M.E.R. 1924, Para 
20). Pallavara~·ar had evidently to place a member of a 
different family on the throne because the children of 
Rajaraja II were mere infants at the time of his death, 
This is, perhaps, the reason why Kulottunga III, the 
son of Rajaraja, did not immediately succeed his father 
on his death. At the time of Rajaraja's death, he was 
about one or two years old and when he actually came 
to the throne in 1178 A.D., (this date has been definitely 
fixed for his accession), he should have been only 6 or 7 
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years. Accordingly, it must be understood he was only 
appointed in that year co-regent with Rajadhiraja, who 
ruled, we know, for 19 years;. As Rajadhiraja was 
crowned in his 4th regnal year, in 1172 A.D., he should 
have begun his own co-regency with his predecessor in 
or about 1168 A.D., and ended his rule in or about l 187 
A.D., when Kulottnnga-Chola III should have begun his 
rule by himself. It would seem to follow from this 
that when Rajadhiraja was made co-regent in 1168 A.D., 
there was no immediate prospect of any son being born 
to Rajaraja II. The t:iubsequent birth of two sons, appa
rently in 1170 and 1171 A.D., upset these calculations and 
necessitated, in view of the critical times, to supersede 
them for the tiD'.e being and appoint Hajadhiraja to the 
thro:1e, There appears also no doubt whatever, that 
Kulottunga-Chola III himself was co-regent with 
Rajadhiraja from 1178 A.D., when he ascended the 
throne, to 1187 A.D., when he actually began his rule, 
on the death of Rajadhiraja. 

The policy adopted by Pallavarayar seems justified Justification 
f h' li both by the circumstances of the hour and by the events 0 18 po cy. 

which followed his revolution. The Pandyan war had 
broken out and the times were not apparently propitious 
for the rule of an infant king. The success that attended 
the efforts of Pallavarayar in driving out the Ceylonese 
forces indicates that the steps he took were both necces-
sary and effective. At the same time, it must be remarked 
that Pallavariiyar, though he appears to have taken 
strong measures in suppressing the incipient revolt that 
broke out against his policy, even going to the extent of 
imprisoning his opponents and thus silencing all adverse 
criticism of it, did not do any injury to the late. king's 
wife and infant sons. On the other hand, he wisely took 
steps to safeguard their personal safety and . eventually 
secured, whtm the Pandyan war was over, the succession, 
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to the elder son, the co-regency with Rajadhiraja and 
eventually the throne itself. The very inscription which 
furnishes all the particulars of the revolution mentions 
the fact that Rajadhiraja-of course, at the instance of 
Pallavarayar-ruade provision in the 8th year. of his 
reign ( =1176 A.D.) for the queen and children of 
Rajaraja II and his mother, sister and the latter's children. 
(M.E.R.l924, P~tra 21). This shows that Fallavarayar, if 
tyrant he was, was a tyrant of the kindly and judicious type. 

In view of the confusion prevailing about Bajadhiriija's 
reign, it may be useful to set down the length of his 
rule. As above stated, he became co-regent in 1168 A.D., 
actual ruler in 1172 A.D., (in his 4th regnal year), and 
ruled in all, so far as at present made out, for 19 years. 
There are records referring to his 6th, 9th, 12th,13th, 14th 
and 19th years. (See M.E.R. H~23, Para 39. Appendix 
B. No. 490 of 1922 where there is a reference to the land 
survey carried out in his 9th year; M.E.R. 1910, Para28; 
No. 731 of 1909; M.E.R. 192.5, Appendix B. No. 261 of 
1925; IIJ.E.R. 1911; Nq. 231 of 1910; and M.E.R. 1925, 
Para 21 ; A pendix B. No. 188 of 1925). There is thus no 
doubt that he should have reigned for 19 years from 
the date of his accession, i.e., from 1168 up to 1187 A.D. 
It is equally certain tl:lat he was crowned in 1172 
A.D. An insc:.-iption at Conjeeveram states that the 8th 
year of Rajadhiraja was about 15 years later than the 
19th year of Bajaraja. As it is definitely known that 
Rajaraja II ~P,.BQed the throae in 1146 A.D., 15 years 
after the 19th year would be 1180 A.D., as he was 
already, according to the inscription, 8 ye:1rs past in that 
year, the date of his crowning should have been about 
1172 A.D. lSee S.I.I. III. 207; M.E.R. 1904, Para 21). 

Rajadhiriija's rule was disturbed by a devastating war, 
which concerned the succession to the Pandyan throne. 
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This war, as will be seen below, proved one of the contri· 
butory causes to the break-up of the Chula Empire. 

The war against the Pandya country arose through Pandyan yvar 

Rajadhiraja offering help to Kulasekhara, the fugitive ~~;~~~.8n~' 
Pandya king, against his rival Pa1akrama-Pandya, whose 
cause was taken up by the Ceylonese king Parakramabahu 
the Great. The Singhalese chronicle 1\Ialtiivamsa 
(Chapters 7d and 77) gives an account of the expedition 
led by Lankapura Dandanatha, the Ceylon general, against 
Kulasekhara. The account contained in the Maltiivamsa 
has been proved to be an one-sided one, attributing as it 
does all the victories to Lankapura Dandantha and all the 
defeats to Kulasekhara. (See M.E.R. 1899, Para 36). 
A stone inscription fOlmd at Arpakkam, 8 miles off 
Conjeeveram, refers to this war and while it confirms the 
main incidents, it is more just to Kulasekhara and 
his attempts at driving the foreign invaders away from 
the mainland of India.. As the inscription recording this 
fact is dated in Rajadhiraja's 5th regnal year, the war 
should have ended about that time, i.e., about 1173 A.D. 
The date of the expedition may therefore be set down to 
a.bout 1171-2 A.D., when the war of the Pandyan succes-
sion, as surmised by Mr. V. Venkayya, began. (M.E.R. 
1899 Para 37). As the earliest record in which Rajadhi-
raja is described as" who was pleased to take Madurai and 
Ilam " (i.e. Ceylon) is dated in his 12th regnal year 
(A.D. 1180), it might be inferred that he took it because 
of the victory that hiH troops achieved in assisting the 
claimants to the Pandyan throne against their rivals and 
their Ceylonese confederates. (M.E.R. 1906, Para 23 
No. 474 of 1910; M.E.R. 1910, Appendix B. No. 731 of 
1909 and M,E.R. 1912. Appendix B, No, 300). 

The cause of this war, in which the Cholas became Cause of the 

embroiled, may be briefly told. Owing apparently to a War. 
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dispute as regards the succession to the Pandyan throne, 
Parakrama-Pandya, one of the claimants, was besieged 
in Madura by his riva.I Kulasekhara. Parakrama-Pandya 
appealed for help to Parakramabahu, the king of Ceylon, 
for help. The latter ordered-according to the Mahii
vamsa-his general Lankapura Dandanatha to proceed 
to Southern India, and re-establish Parakra,ma on the 
throne. Before IJankapura could reach the nearest 
Ceylonese port of embarkation, Kulasekhara had succeeded 
in putting his rival to death with his queen and children 
and in capturing the city of Madura. The Ceylon king, 
however, ordered his general to proceed and conquer the 
Pandyan kingdom and bestow it on one of the sons of the 
murdered claimant. 

Lankapura accordingly sailed with his army and began 
his campaign, with the conquest of Bamesvaram. His 
advance was disputed at every successive stage by the 
Maravar and Kallar chiefs, who were the adherents of 
Kubsekhara. The march on Madura proved apparently 
a tedious and hotly disputed progress to Lankapura, 
though he did considerable damage by laying waste the 
villages by fire and sword. The details of these encoun
ters need not be gone into here, more especially as they 
may be read in Mr. Venkayya's narrative of the war. 
(M.E.R. 1899, Paras 23 to 31). Lankapura was aided 
by the forces of Pandya and by contingents sent by his 
maternal uncles who were chiefs of the Kongu country 
and by certain of his followers in Tinnevelly. With 
these forces, several battles were fought by Lankapura, 
who, as he advanced, sent word to Vira-Pandya, the son 
of Parakrama, who had meanwhile escaped into the 
Malaya (i.e., Kerala) country, to return. Vira Pandya, 
thus encouraged, returned and was welcomed by 
J..Jankapura, who duly made over to him the presents 
sent by Parakramabahu, the Ceylon king. The march 
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proceeded, Lankapura taking more places, some of them 
putting up, on beh::tlf of Kulasekhara, a good fight. A few 
of these were taken and re-taken more than once, 
which indicates to some extent the resistance offered. 
Kulasekhara was not all this time idle. He had brought 
up forces from Tinnevelly and other parts of his kingdom. 
Certain of the Tamil chiefs, who had submitted to 
Lankapura, also revolted and went over to him. Ap
parently, even according to the Mahiivamsa, the tide 
turned in favour of Kulasekhara. Parakrama-Bahu 
accordingly despatched another contingent from Ceylon7 

.under his general Jagad Vijaya, to help Lankapura. Thus 
reinforced, Lankapura resumed his advance on the 
Pandyan capital, himself and Jagad Vijaya proceeding in 
different directions, taking the places en route. J agad 
Vijaya captured, among other place8 Sirivala, where he 
burnt down the two-storeyed palace and razed to the 
ground the fortress. He then joined Lankapura at 
'l'irupalli, which was taken with great loss to Kulasekhara. 
Next the Ceylon forces once again separated, Lankapura 
marching on Rajina, where Kulasekhara offered battle. 
Lankapura, apparently caught unawares, sent a message 
to Jagad Vijaya to join him. In the meanwhile, the fight 
proceeded with dire consequences to Kulasekbara. Being 
defeated, he took refuge in the fort, which was next attack· 
ed. Kulasekhara, leaving behind him even the clothes 
he wore, fled to Tondamana. It is evident he fled in 
disguise, his life being in danger. Lankapura and J agad 
Vijaya now continued their march unopposed and took 
Madura, which they made ov6r to Vira-Pandya. After 
rewarding the friendly chiefs with presents, Lankapura 
next endeavoured to put down the malcontents who had 
gathered strength at Tirupattur (in the present Madura 
District). Here Kulasekhara's forces, augmented by 
certain Chula ehiefs, offered resistance. The. battle of 
Pon-Amaravati was fought, in which the victory was on 

M. Gr. VOL. II 7:} 
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the Singhalese side. The slaughter was, it would appear, 
so great that a space of three leagues was all one heap of 
corpses! The three-storeyed palace of Pon-Amaravati was 
also burnt down to ashes and the country round about 
suffered waste. Agreeably to the commands of his 
sovereign, Lankapura next returned to Madura and there 
celebrated the festival of the coronation of Vira-Pandya. 
Meanwhile, Kulasekhara contrived to secure further help 
and with these reinforcements attacked and took Mangala, 
which had submitted to the enemy. Lankapura met 
the advance of Kulasekhara and wrested Vellinaba from 
the hands of Kulasekhara's allies and then took 
Srivilliputtur. Not to be outwitted, Kulasekbara, gather
ing a large army from his Tinnevelly and Kongu allies, 
waited for the enemy at Santaveri. Lankapura joining 
forces with Jagad Vijaya advanced against him but 
Kulasekhara breached the bund of a tank en route. This, 
however, did not avail him. Lankiipura, intrepid as he 
wa8, made good his way and took the fortress. Two 
other places next fell, one of them Kattala, being burnt 
to ashes, as it was there t.hat Pariikrama Pandya. had 
been slain, Kulasekhara next encamped at Chala
kulantaka. Kulasekhara, meanwhile, marched to 
Palaiyam-kottai and there gathered together fresh forces. 
Certain Chola chiefs joined him here with their troops, 
among them being Pallavarayar. A battle ensued at 
Palaiyam-kottai but Kulasekhara lost the day. He had 
to flee for life and the town was captured by the combined 
forces of Lankapura and J agad Vijaya. The two 
Singhalese generals next advanced towards Madura., 
whither Kula.sekhara was reported to have repaired. 
On the way up, however, Lankiipura changed his 
plans, and advanced to Tirukkanapper while Jagad 
Vijaya encamped at Pattannallur, a place apparently on 
the road to Madura. Meanwhile, Kulasekhara had 
repaired to the court of the Chula king and had sought 
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fresh aid from him. The latter helped him with a large 
army consisting of the forces of various chiefs, among 
whom were Pallavariiyar and the brave Narasiha. 
(Narasimha) Padmarayar. These troops marched on 
to Tondi and Passa. Learning of this movement, 
Lankapura stationed J agad Vijaya at Madura, and himself 
advanced on Kulasekbara. A battle was fought at 
Kilenilaya, on the borders of the Pandyan kingdom, and 
Kulasekhara was badly beaten. The slaughter was so 
great that the dead covered four leagues. Lankapura, 
as usual, burnt several of the adjoining places and turning 
back halted at Velankudi. A second battle was fought at 
Pon-Amaravati against what remained of Kulasekhara's 
forces and those of his allies. Kulasekhara was again 
put to flight. This ended the campaign. Lankiipura, 
satisfied that he had taken the country of the enemy, made 
it over to Vira-Pandya, and returned to his island home. 

The Mahavamsa accouut above summarized has been Criticismof 

justly criticised by Mr. V. Venkayya as a one-sided one. !~~!aha
Though the victory is always claimed to the Singhalese narrative. 

generals, yet Kulasekhara was not so utterly routed as to 
be incapable of further resistance. The presents offered 
to those who submitted to his authority by so able a 
general as Lankapura, who never sustained a single 
defeat in the whole campaign, have a suspicious look 
about them. They were more probably bribes intended 
to win them over to his side. That Lankapura should 
have thought of going back to his country after the second 
battle of Pon-Amaravati, while Kulasekhara was still at 
large and able to continue the fight shows that he was 
exhausted by the harrying nature of the campaign he was 
engaged in. This is indicative of the tactics played by 
Kulasekhara, whose object seems to have been to prolong 
the struggle and tire out his advers;try. After the final 
help he received from the Chula king, Kulasekhara. 
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probably made an impression on Lankapura, who 
was obliged to beat a retreat, leaving Vira-Pandya to 
his fate. 

The epigraphical references to this war so far traced 
confirm the above suspicion more completely than 
might be imagined, These are at least five in number, 
of which four directly refer to it, while one refers to it 
indirectly. The first of these is the Arpakkam inscrip
tion dated in the 5th year of Rajadhiraja and found at 
the village of Arpakkam, near Conjeeveram in the 
Chingleput District. (M.E.R. 1899, Para 34; Table B. 
No. 20 of 1899). This gives a fairly full contemporary 
account of the war which supplies a much needed correc
tive to the one furnished by the Mahiivamsa. The second 
is the Tiruvalangadu inscription dated in th'~ 12th year of 
Rajadhiraja, which refers to this war of succession and 
mentions the part played in it by a traitor named 
Srivalla.bha. (JIJ.E.R. 1906, Para 23, Table B. No. 465 of 
1905). rrhe third is the Pallavarayanpettai inscription 
dated in the 6th year of Rajadhiraja, which materially 
adds to the information supplied by the Arpakkam record. 
(M.E.R.1924, Para 20-21, Appendix C. No. 403 of 1924). 
The fourth is the Tirumayanam (Tanjore District) 
inscription dated in the 12th year of Rajadhiraja which 
refers to certain incidents in this war and records a tax
free gift of land to a person who distinguished himself 
in the campaign. (M.E.R. 1925, Para 21; Appendix B. 
No. 261). The 5th and last is a record from 
Sambanarkoyil (Tanjore District) dated in the 51st year 
of Kulottunga-Cholll III (the successor of Rajadhiraja II) 
which refers to a perturbation caused in the 11th year of 
his predecessor's (Rajadhiraja's) reign which necessitated 
the removal of certain images to a place of safety. 
(M.E.R. 1925, Para 21; Appendix B. No. 171 of 1925). 
The reference in this inscription is, perhaps, to the 
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confusion caused by the war of the Piindyan succession 
in which Rii.jadhiraja took an active part. 

The story told in these inscriptions may be pieced The story of 
. . . h h . f the war as together for companng 1t wit t e narrative o told in in-

Mahavamsa. The Arpakkam inscription sets forth that scriptions. 

"the army of Ceylon having taken possession of the 
Pandyan country, drove away king Kulasekhara, who was 
in Madura, and then began (?) to fight in battle with the 
feudatories of the great king Rajadhiriijadeva. The 
danger consequent upon the war spreading in th'=l districts 
of Tondi and Pasi, combiued with the (? easy) way in 
which the army of Ceylon gained victories, struck terror 
into (the hearts of) the people both in the Chola country 
and in other districts. · Having been informed of tihis, I, 
Edirili-Sula-Sambuvarayan (the donor of the grant men-
tioned in the inscriptions), felt anxious as to how this 
may end, went near the sacred feet of Svamidevar (a great 
Saiva devotee of the time) and said: ' This army of 
Ceylon, which has thus entered (the country), (consists) 
of men (who are given to) very vicious deeds. If they 
enter the boundaries of the Chola country, it will be a 
misfortune to the temples of the gods, including those of 
Sri-Mahii.deva, to the Brahmans and to the whole 
country.' I (further) reqaested that, in order to avoid this 
~calamity), he should, by prayers, oblations and worship 
and in all (possible) ways, be pleased to make their 
faces unseen (?by us). Whereupon His Holiness was 
pleased to declare: ' This, the army of Ceylon, which 
consists of very vicious and wicked men, removed the 
sacred door of the temple of the god at the holy 
Rarnesvaram, obstructed the worship and carried away 
all the treasures of the temple. We alf:o learn that they 
are all sinners against Siva. We shall make the neces· 
sary attempts for the flight and disappearance after 
being completely defeated in battle and after being 



1158 MYSORE GAZETTEER [CHAP. 

chased!' Accordingly, he was pleased to worship (Siva) 
for twenty-eight days continually. Subsequently messen
gers arrived from my son Pallavarayar bringing a letter 
to me reporting that Jayadratha Dandanayaka and 
Lankapuri-Dandanayaka and the other generals and 
troops fled, having been defeated." The inscription then 
records that Edirili-Sola-Sambuvarayan went to the 
priest, communicated the glad tidings of the flight of 
the Singhalese army and offered to make a gift to him. 
The priest, U mapa tid eva alias J nanasivadeva, a native 
of Dakshina Lata (or Dakshina Badha, or Lower Bengal), 
apparently an immigrant, who had been patronized by 
Sambuvarayan, at first declined any remuneration for 
his service, remarking that he had received many gifts 
in the past from the donor. But the importunity of 
Sambuvarayan was irresistible and he ultimately chose 
Alapakkam (the ancient name of Arpakkam) as a suitable 
gift, and be distributed the income derived from it among 
his various relations, (M.E.R. 1899, Para 34 ). 

The Pallavarayanpettai inscription, which is one year 
later than the Arpakkam record, furnishes direct inscrip· 
tiona! evidence about the help given by the Chola king 
to the Pandyan king Kulasekhara. When the king of 
Ceylon sent his army and generals to conquer and annex 
the Pandyan country, the Pandyan king Kulasekhara, we 
are told, fled from his kingdom and sought refuge with 
the Chola king and entreated him to recover his kingdom 
for him. Thereupon the latter was pleased t~) direct 
that Kulasekhara be installed on his throne after killing 
the Ceylonese commander and his lieutenants who had 
entered the Pandya country and nailing up their heads 
over the gates of ".Madura. In accordance with this 
direction of the Chula king, Kulasekharadeva, during his 
stay in the Chula country, was entertained with deserv
ing liberality. With enough forces, funds and r.eal, the 
Pandyan country waB re-conquered by the Cholas, 
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Lankapuri-Dandanayaka and his generals being put to 
death and their heads nailed on to the gateway of. 
Madura. Arrangement8 were t.hen made against the 
future annexation of the Pi.indyan country to flam 
(Ceylon). All this was, we are told, done by Pallavarayar, 
the minister of Rajadhiraja, who, it is added, died later 
of some disease. (M.E.R. 1924, Para 21). The Tiru
mayanam inscription, which is six y~ars later than the 
Pallg,varayanpettai record, confirms the fact of the Chola 
part in the Pandyan war during the reign of Rajadhiraja. 
It mentions Kulasekhara's rival Vira-Pandya and 
suggests that there was a Chula invasion of Ceylon. It 
records a gift in favour of a. person who distinguished him
self in the campaign. Owing to the fragmentary character 
of the record, the details cannot be made out. (M.E.R. 
1925, Para 2t). The SambanarkC>yil record, which 
refers to incidents in the 11th year of Rajadhiraja, adds 
the notable fact that there was so much confusion in the 
Chola country, as the result of this Ceylonese invasion, 
that the images of the Nii.yanmars. (i.e., the sixty-three 
Saiva devotees referred to in the Periya. Puranam) had 
to be removed to a place of safety, apparently to avoid 
their being outraged by the invaders, who apparently 
were expected to press northwards inland into the Chola 
country. (IJ!.E.R. 1925, Para 21). The Tiruvalangadu 
record, which is dated in the same year as the 
Tirumayanam inscription, describes the ·part played 
in the war by a traitor named Srivallabha. (M.J.tJ.R. 
1906, Para 23). He was evidently one of those who 
had been won over by a bribe-in the guise of a 
present-by the Singhalese general, Jjankapuri-Danda
nayaka. 

That the war mentioned in the inscriptions above The 

quoted and in the narrative as given in the 111 ahiivamsa ~~~:~:msa 
refer to one and the same event, there can be no inscriptions 

refer to the 
&ame war. 
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question whatever. In both, the following facts are men
tioned:-

{1) The defeat of Kulasekhara and his flight to the Chola. 
court, 

(2) the capture of Ramesvaram and later of Tondi and 
Pasa by the Singhalese, 

(3) the Singhalese generals Jayadratha·Dandanayaka and 
Lankapuri Dandanayaka, the former of whom appears in the 
Mahavamsa as Jagad Vijaya and the latter as Lankapura. 
Dandanatha, 

( 4) the Chola general Pallavarayar as leading the Chola. 
forces, 

(5) Vira-Pandya as the opponent of Kulasekhara. and as 
the ally of the Ceylonese generals, 

(6) the commission of atrocities by the Ceylonese 
generals, which led to the sacred images in the temples being 
secreted in plaC:es of safety ; and 

(7) the methods of warfare adopted by the Singhalese 
generals in winning over to their side the local chiefs by 
means of presents, which led to treachery of the kind that 
Srivallabba was guilty of as mentioned in one of the inscrip
tions referred to above, 

The inscriptions read with the Mahiivamsa narrative 
render plain certain facts, which may be thus sum
marized:-

( 1) That the war was about a disputed succession to the 
Pandyan throne, in which the Ceylon and Cbola. kings took 
opposite sides ; 

(2) that Parakrama Pandya and his son Vira-Pandya. 
had the active aid and support of the Ceylon king; 

(3) that Kulasekhara, the rival claimant, had the support 
of the Chola king ; 

(4) that the Ceylonese generals commenced the war by 
committing atrocities at the sacred temple of Riimesvararn, 
which they appear to have plundered and even desecrated by 
breaking open the doors of the inner sanctuary and preventing 
worship in it ; 

(5) that the foreign forces consisted of men who were 
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given to " very vicious deeds, " apparently referring to the 
terror-striking methods of pillage and plunder, and burning to 
ashes and razing to the ground towns and villages they 
adopted in the course of their march inland,' 

(6) that Kulasekhara was assisted by the Cbola and 
Kongu chiefs, the former from the Tinnevelly area, where the 
Chola-Pandyas appear to have held sway as viceroys and 
local rulers. (See Chola-Piindyas below) ; 

(7) that Kulasekhara was not so badly beaten ~;~,s the 
Mahiivamsa would have us believe, for though worsted again 
and again, he admittedly made good, on every occasion, his 
escape and re-appeared with fresh forces to give battle to the 
enemy; 

(8) that ultimately his resistance was nearly broken by 
the Singhalese generals and had to flee to the Chola king 
Rajadhiraja and seek his aid for driving out the foreign foes; 

(9) that the Chola king treated him as becoming his 
royal position and sent adequate forces under Pallavariiyar to 
reinstate him on the Pandyan throne; 

(10) tbat the Cbola king was induced to do this as much 
in his own interests as in those of Kulasekhara, as the enemy 
had advanced far into the inland and, apart of the terroristic 
methods adopted by them, had reached as far as Kanchi, one 
of the provincial capitals of the Chola kingdom and there was 
a general unsettlement of the peaceful conditions prevailing 
in it; 

(11) that the Chola king was desirous of not only driving 
out the Ceylonese from the mainland but also of rreventing 
them for annexing the Pandyan kingdom to Ceylon; 

(12) that Pallavariiyar, the Chola minister who was 
responsible for putting Rajadhiraja on the Chola throne, was 
the general in charge of the Chola forces ; 

(13) that the final scene in the campaign was enacted in 
Madura City, the Pandyan capital, where the Ceylonese 
generals were put to death and their heads nailed on to the 
gates of the City ; and 

(14) that Kulasekhara entered the City with due pomp 
and ceremony, effective precautions having been taken by 
Pallavarayar against the annexation of the Pandyan country 
to Ceylon. 
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The narrative contained in the inscriptions is entitled to 
greater weight than that incorporated in the Maluivamsa 
because it is of contemporaneous origin and is, where it 
departs from the llialuivamsa, more natural. While the 
Mahavamsa attributes to the t;inghalese general all the 
victories and none at all to Kulasekhara, the inscriptions 
{the Alapakkam one in particular) while speaking in 
terms expressive of contempt and abhorrence of their 
terroristic acts and modes of behaviour, gives the 
Ceylonese generals credit for the " victories" gained by 
them. "It is, therefore, very probable," as Mr. Venkayya 
has remarked," that the Singhalese army did not, as stated 
in the Mahavamsa, go back to Ceylon of its own accord, 
but as recorded in the (Alapakkam) inscription, actually 
defeated and compelled to leave India." If the Pallava
rayanpettai inscription is to be believed, the Ceylonese 
generals did not live to go back to their native island, 
for they were beheaded by Pallavarayar and their heads 
put up on the gates of the Piindyan capital, apparently 
as an example to like foreign intruders. Only the 
remnants of their forces could have sailed back to Ceylon. 

The part of Southern India affected by this war 
extended from Ramesvaram to Madura in the north-west; 
to Pon-Amaravati, not far away from modern Pudukottai, 
near Trichinopoly, westwards as far as Srivilliputtur, in 
the present Tinnevelly District; while its echoes were 
heard as far north as Kanchi in the Chingleput District, 
where .Pallavarayar's father, Edirili-Sola-Sambuvarayan, 
asked Svamidevar to offer prayers to effectuate the defeat 
of the invaders. In actuality, the campaigns of the two 
Ceylonese generals and Kulasekhara's att(Lcks and counter
attacks were mainly confined to parts of the present 
Ramnad and Madura Districts, and to small parts of the 
Tinnevelly and Trichinopoly Districts as well. The 
more important places mentioned in the lliahavamsa 
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have been identified by l\Ir. Venkayya, (See !lf.E.R. 1899, 
Para 32) while a few others have also been identified by 
Mr. ~. Krishnasvami Aiyangar. (South India and Her 
Muhammadan Invaders, 2-11). 

With the materials now available, it is possible to fix Date of the 

the date of the Ceylonese expedition to India with greater ii~~~1t7~: 
approximation than it was possible for Mr. Venkayya, 
when he first wrote on this subject in 1899. As we have 
seen, inscriptions dated in the 5th, 6th and 12th regnal 
years of Riijadhiraja II refer directly to this war. 
Besides these, an inscription of the 6th year of 
Kuluttunga III refers to the disturbances which occurred 
in the 11th year of the reign of his predecessor 
Rajadhiriija II. In other words, we have definite 
references to thtl war in inscriptions bearing dates, A.D. 
1173, 117 4 and 1180 and a reference to what took place 
in A.D. 1179 as well as the result of the war which was 
then on. As the Arpakkam record of A.D. 1173 states 
that the Ceylonese generals had been defeated and com-
pelled to retreat after the time it was composed, the war 
should have been going on for some time, say, from 
about 1171-1172 or so. It is more probable that it was 
already in progress in A.D. 1172, the year of the corona-
tion of Rajadhiraja II, who, the Pallavarayanpettai 
inscription states, was chosen king because of the 
troublous times. This date is confirmed from a conside-
ration of Ceylonese history. The king who helped 
Pariikrama Pandya against Kulasekhara Pandya was 
Parakrama Bahu the Great, who ruled from A.D. 1153-
1186. He ordered an expedition against the king of 
Ramanoa (Pegu) in his 12th regnal year. After this 
expedition was despatched in A.D. 1165 and before A.D. 
1167-1168, Parakrama Pandya, being besieged by Kula-
sekbara, sent for help to Ceylon. The Singhalese king 
despatched an army under his general JJankapura, but 
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before it could sail, Parakrama Pandya had been slain 
and his capital taken. The expedition was, however, 
ordered to proceed, and duly landed on the Indian coast. 
This was in the 16th year of Pariikrama Biihu the Great, 
i.e., in A.D. 1169. The war in aid of Vira-Pandya, son 
of Parakrama Pandya, thus began in or about A.D. 1169 
and ended about A.D. 1173, so far as Lankapura and his 
co-adjutor Jagad Vijaya are concerned. 

The war, as might be expected, did not end with the 
departure of the Ceylonese forces from Madura. Accord
ing to inscriptions, it seems to have continued much 
longer than the Mahiivamsa would admit. According 
to an inscription at Alangudi, Tanjore District, dated 
in his 11th regnal year (A.D. 1179), Rajadhiriija II is 
described as he "who conquered Madura and Ceylon." 
(M.E.R. 1899, Para 38. No. 3 of 1899). In another 
inscription found at Alambakkam and dated in his 13th 
regnal year (=1181 A.D.), he is given the same title. 
In this inscription, it is mentioned that some of the Brah
mans deserted their homes and the lands were neglected 
and the rents accumulated. The desertion was probably 
due to the terror caused by the war. CJI.E.R. 1910, Para 
28; No. 731 of 1909). The title, "he who conquered 
Madura and Ceylon" found in inscriptions of the 11th and 
13th years, should be based on the victories achieved by 
the Cholas during Rajadhiraja's rule in a later campaign 
ag~:~.inst Vira-Pandya and his Singhalese allies. Kula
sekhara, who fought against Lankapura, appears to have 
died some time after his restora.tion mentioned in the 
Pallavarayanpettai inscription and to have been succeeded 
by Vikrama-Pandya. The war thus continueu between 
Vikrarua-Pimdya and Vira-Pandya. The former, as the 
successor of Kulasekhara, naturally became allied to the 
Cholas, while the latter depended upon the Hinghalese 
to whom he owed his throne. Vikrama-Pandya appealed 
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to the Cholas for help and Vira-Pandya to his own allies. 
During this campaign, some of the details of which are 
recorded in an inscription of Kuluttunga-Chola III, th11 
son or sons of Vira-Pandya were defeated by the Chola 
army. The Singhalese soldiers had their noses cut ofl 
and rushed into the sea to escape from the Chola troops. 
Vira-Pandya h1mself was attacked by the Cholas and 
compelled to retreat. The city of Madura was captured 
and a pillar of victory was planted in it. The Chota 
army took possession of the Piindyan throne and made 
it over with the kingdom and the city to Vikrama-Pandya. 
(11J.E.R.1899, Para 38; No.1 of 1899). According to the 
Mahavamsa, the Singhalese hold on Ramesvaram con
tinued for some time, as Nissanka .Malia claims to have 
built the Nissankesvara temple there. He was of the 
Kalinga dynasty and was a nephew of Parakrama Bahu I. 
He claims to have invaded the Pandyan country thrice. 

'!'he disturbances referred to in an inscription of the Did 
. . Kuliittunga-

6th year of Kuluttunga-Chola III as havmg occurred m Chola. m 

the 11th year of Rajadhiraja (i.e., in 1179 A.D.) should tah~e part? in 
. t 1swar. 

accordmgly be referred to the second part of the war, 
which was fought after the capture of Madura City by 
Pallavaraya, the Chola general. It has been suggested 
by Mr. V. Venkayya that Kuluttunga III" distinguished 
himself" in this part of the war and in consequence 
assumed a surname similar to that of Rajiidhiraja. 
(M.E.R. 1899, Para 38, quoting S.I.I. HI. i. No. 36). 
B1Jt since he wrote, the Pallavarayanpettai inscription 
has b3en found. According to this record, as we 
have seen, Kuluttunga III was only a year or two at the 
time of the crowning of Rajadhiraja, i.e., in 1172 A.D. 
He could, accordingly, have been only about 9 or 10 years 
about the time the second part of the Pandyan war was 
fought. In these circumstanceR, we have to infer that 
Kuluttunga III when he styles himself "conqueror of 
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Madura and Ceylon" in his inscriptions of the 5th and 
6th regnal years, simply assumed Bajadhiriija's title of 
"who conquered Madura and Ceylon, '' more as an 
inherited than as an acquired one. He had some reason 
to do so, as the wa,r had been fought during the time he 
was co-regent (his formal accession having taken place 
in 1178 A.D.) with Rajadhiraja. There is no evidence, 
however, that either Rajadhirajill or Kuluttunga III ever 
invadE-d Ceylon during their reigns or conquered it. The 
title of "Conqueror of Ceylon" is based solely on the 
conquest of the Ceylonese forces. 

The Chola general Pallavarayar, who led the Chola 
forces to success in the first part of the war, was the 
minister of Rajadhiraja. As mentioned above, he had 
been the chief minister of Riijaraja II as well and was 
the person who effected the silent revolution which 
ended in the crowning of Rajii.dhiraja as king in 1172 A.D. 
According to the Pallavarayanpettai record, his full 
name was Kulattulan Tiruchittambalam-udaiyan-Peru
manambiyar. 'fhis inscription, which is dated in the 6th 
regnal year of Rajadhiraja (A. D. 117 4), states that 
after the entry of Kulasekhara Pandyan into Madura 
City and the expulsion of the Ceylonese forces from it, 
minister Pallavarayan died of some disease and that, 
apparently in recognition of his services. to the State, 
king Rajadhiraja made a grant of tax-free lands to his 
relations and set up an inscribed slab recounting his 
exploits. The minister's name, as has been mentioned, 
appears in the Mahiivamsa and in the Arpakkam and 
Pallavarayanpettai grants. In the Arpiikkam grant he 
is described as the son of Edirili-sola-Sambuvarayan, who 
prayed for his safety at the sacred feet of Svamidevar. 
Apparently, Sambuvarayar was alive in the 5th regnal 
year of Rajadhiraja, though we do not know what became 
of him after that year. From the Pallavarayanpettai 
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grant, which is dated in the 6th regnal year, his son 
Pallavariiyar had died by then, (i.e., about A.D. 1175). 
Sambuvarayar was apparently resident in the Chola 
province of which Kanchi was the capital, whereas his 
son, Pallavarayar, was the chief minister of Rajaraja II 
and then the king-maker of Rajadhiraja II. According 
to the Pallavar!:tyanpettai grant, the original name of 
Rajadhiraja was Edirilipperumal and his father's name 
Neri-udaiya-Pernmal. The name of Pallavariiyar was 
Edirili-Sola-Sii.mbuvarayan. Looking at the name of the 
king and of the minister and remembering the opposition 
he met with in raising Edirilipperaumal to the throne, it is 
not altogether impos~:.ible that Rajadhiraja and his minister 
Pallavariiyar were related to each other in some manner 
which, in the present state of our knowledge, is nut quite 
clear. That Saint Svamidevar to whom Sambuvarayar 
went in this hour of distress was not only known near 
Kiinchi, but also nearer the chief royal capital is also pre
sumable. An inscription dated in Saka 1104: (=1181·1182 
A.D.), found at Achyutamangalam, in theN annilam Taluk, 
Tanjore District, refers to his consecrating the god Soma
natha in the temple newly built at that place, probably 
by himself. He was the royal preceptor of the time and 
is described as the brother of a certain Gi"Jsvami-Misra and 
as belonging to the Radha country, (i.e., Bengal). His 
real name appears in this inscription as Srikanta· Sambhu. 
He was undoubtedly a Brahman, as he is described as 
having belonged to the Sandilya-gotra and a great devotee 
of Siva. (M.E.R. 1925, Para 23; Appendix B. No. 40:J of 
1925). His sons are mentioned in another inscription 
in the same temple. (Ibid No. 403). 

The Thirteen Years' War of Pandyan succession which 
ended about 1181 A.D., seems to have brought consider
able misery to the people. One result of it was the 
great confusion and unsettlement it created throughout 
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the country between Cape Comorin and Kanchi. It so 
weakened the Chula power that its decay aB a ruling 
dynasty may be said to date from about its close. The 
rise of feudatories, like the Sambuvarayas, some of whom 
are mentioned in Rajadhiraja's inscriptions of the lOth 
and 11th years, marks the beginning of the weakening 
of the Cbulas as a central power. (M.E.R. 1919, Para 21, 
Appendix C. Nos. 52, 71, 252). One of these (No. 252, 
dated in the 11th regnal year) refers to a political 
compact between different members of this (Sambavaraya) 
family and to an engagement made by them that they 
would keep to its terms. Compacts of this . nature, 
intended or made to secure the personal ends of the parties 
to it rather than protect the State, are repeated in the 
next reign (see below). Auothet· indication of the spirit 
of lawlessness that had come to prevail is to be seen in a 
record of the l4th regnal year. This comes from Punjai, 
in the Tanjore District, and details how four persons in 
a village had misappropriated temple land, how the 
trustees of the temple and the Mahesvaras had claimed 
it as a diJvadana and planted four boundary stones, to 
indicate their possession of it, and how the andars 
(devotees) of the temple in the village rose in a body and 
charged the four unruly people with having removed the 
boundary stones. The inscription then states that the 
Andar Tiruclzchula- Velaikkarar, (i.e., the Velaikkarar 
of the Holy Trident Order) who were apparently the 
guardians of the temple, entered fire and lost their lives. 
On this, the Mii.laparuishaiyii.r decreed the land in 
dispute to the temple and the village assembly ordered 
the four delinquents to make a gift of 200 Kasu to set 
up metallic images in the temple in honour of the 
Tiruchchii.lavelaikkarar, who had sacrificed their lives to 
prove the ownership of the land. (]f,E.R. 1925, Para 21; 
Appendix B. No. 186 of 1925). Stray straws of this 
kind show which way the wind was blowing at about 
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the time we are writing of. The spirit of defiance of 
authority it betrays is indicative of the loosening of the 
bonds of even social and religious ties. The political 
fabric, however, still held fast ft'r the time being, but the 
greatness of the Chvlas as a dynasty was fast running 
away, despite what Rajadhiraja could do to postpone the 
evil day. The war should have absorbed so much of the 
man power of the kingdom that there appears to have 
been a paucity of cultivators. Land acco!'dingly went 
out of cultivation. Labour being scarce, classes hitherto 
unused to cultivating land, apparently had to take to it. 
There is also reason to believe that the cultivators had 
been subjected to harassment by officials and had had to 
bear the burden of heavy customary obligations imposed 
by landlords. These had to be relaxed. Social regula
tions, which had slowly grown up, had also been felt to 
be more or less deleterious in their effects and they had 
to be relaxed a little to make them less irksome. 

Society was, as it were, breaking-up. Rajadhiraja II, Break-up of 

though he lost his right-hand man in Pallavarayan in or ~o;~~~hira.ja.'s 
about the 6th year of his reign, was wise enough to Reforms. 

discern the signs of the times. In the 14th year of his 
reign (:::A.D. 1182), according to two inscriptions 
(M.E.R. 1919, Para 19; Appendix B. Nos. 429 and 438), 
he appears to have taken action to give some relief to 
his subjects. The reforms he appears to have introduced, 
in at least a part of his kingdom, included reform of 
Land Law, recognition of the rights of women to hold 
property and relaxation of certain unfavourable Caste 
regulations. 

First among the measures taken was reform of the Land Law 

Land Law. A general reduction of rents was ordered, Reform. 

under which those holding lands on leases, under the 
local assemblies, were shown some concessions. The· 
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rents ·payable on Vari-Sai-pattu and V arapattu lands 
were reduced on a graduated scale. Though the reduc
tion appears small, it should have meant much to the 
tenants, considering the purchasing power of money in 
those days. Tenants who did not come under either of 
these two classes, but fell under Vellanpattu, Devadana 
and P.ztrattu were allowed to take 2/.Sth of the yield. 
For lands cultivated with water baled from a source, the 
cultivator was allowed half the produce, the other moiety 
being reserved to the owner. For lands cultivilted with 
dry crops and for lands which bad hitherto to pay a 
Kadama·i of 20 J(asu, only 17 J{asu was henceforth to 
be collected. Those that bad been paying from 18 to 10 
Kasu got a reduction of 2 Kasu and from the Kadamai 
of lands ranging from 10 to 5 J(asu, two Xasu was 
remitted. It was further decreed that at the time of 
realising the J(adamai thus settled, the State officials were 
prohibited from entering dwelling houses and from 
levying fines. At the same time, tenants who refused 
to agree to the above rates were ordered to be removed, 
their places being taken by others who agreed to 
them. 

It was also decreed that from the 14th regnal year, it 
should be lawful for a married woman to become, on the 
death of her husband, the owner of his lands, slaves, 
jewels and other valuables, and cattle. If, before his 
death, he had made default and his lands bad been sold, 
the purchaser was to possess the right over the lands 
and slaves that belonged to him. 

It was further declared unlawful for Brahmans to till 
lands with bulls yoked to the plough. Those classes 
that were engaged as labourers were debarred from 
becoming vel and a,·asu. Kavadis (carriers), potters, 
drummers, weavers and barbers were disallowed-
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apparently to distinguish them from the ·agricultural 
classes--from keeping locks of hair. They were also 
prohibited from keeping any slaves. 

Among minor Rural.ltegulations were the following:- llioor ~ural 
Regulations', 

Bullocks 'grazing in village channels were oruered to be 
impounded in pens erected for the purpose. The ·~onversion 
of cattle-stands and village house-sites into paJ<ly fields was 
prohibited. 

The pre-occupation of the war should have left little l!o_r~ and 
. f b 'ld' . . . nr h a· I religiOUS or no t1me or u1 mg act1v1t1es. He ave accor mg y life. 

no record during this reign of construction of new 
temples in the Chula king.iom. Almost the sole excep-
tion was the renewal, apparently, in stone, in the 12th 
regnal year, of a shrine at Ilabayangottur (Chingleput 
District) by a private devotee who delighted in the name 
Si vapadasekharan-i\I uvendavelan alias Sivacharanalayan, 
the former name being highly reminiscent of one of 
the titles of Rajaraja the Great. Rajadhit·aja, as a. 
devout worshipper of Siva, visited the famous temple at 
Tiruvorriyur, which was still a place of great religious 
attraction, in his 9th regnal year (=A.D. 1177). Thls 
visit should have come off shortly after the success 
over the Ceylonese generals and the restoration of 
Kulasekhara Pandya to his throne. An inscription of that 
year at Tiruvorriyur (M.E.R. 1912, Para 29; Appdx. B.. 
No. 371 of 1911) which records this visit gives some 
detail!:! of it, which shows that despite the suppression by 
Sankarachiirya of the evil practices indulged in by the 
Kap1Uikas at this temple in the 8th century, they still 
flourished at it in the 12th century. In the temple, 
Chaturanana-Pandita, apparently the disciple of the 
day of the original Chaturanana, had a matha of his 
own. There was, besides, another Saiva teacher, 
named Vagisvara-Pandita, who, it is said, expounded the 
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Soma,qiddhanta i.e., the doctrine of the Kapalika Saivas 
in the temple. In the company of these great teachers, 
the king was a.lso pleased to hear the story (Sripurana) 
of Aludaiya-Nambi. We have a good portrayal of the 
Soma-Siddhanta in the well-known philosophic drama 
Prabhod2chandrodaya written by Krishna-misra, about 
the middle of the 11th century, approximately when the 
Cho!a kings Rajadhiraja I and Rajendra-Deva bore rule 
in the Bouth. In this work, a character is introduced in 
the form of Soma-Siddhanta, which is depi:-!ted as a 
horrible figure wearing garlands of human bones, living 
in burial grounds, eating from skulls and practising the 
use of sorceric collyriums to realise the true relation 
existing between the sem and the unseen. The follow
ers of this cult are further represented to have offered 
human sacrifices to please their special dt-ity Bhairava 
(one of the more terrible manifestations of Hiva) and his 
consort and to have ptactically revelled in drinking and 
other vices. They believed, it is stated, in attaining 
Sivahood even while enjoying the sensual pleasures of 
life but condemned as hindrances to progress the practice 
of forbidden powers (Siddhis) such as:·-

(1) bringing one under psychic control, (2) attracting a. 
body from a distance, ( 3) mesmerizing, ( 4) causing death 
without bodily injury, (5) creating craziness, and (6) trans
porting a body away to distant countries--by power of 
spells, 

ThP-se were evidently forms of religion which the 
Brahmans condemned as left-handed (Vamachara). 
That the great Siva temple at Tiruvorriyur, so popular 
at the time as to attract Royal visits (besides Rajadhi
raja II, his successor Kulottunga III is recorded to have 
visited it in an inscription dated in his 19th year, M.E.R. 
1912, Appdx. B. No. 368 of 1911), had an institution 
to propagate and a teacher to expound such a highly 
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debased and materialistic form of religion shows, per
haps, the retrocession of society from the ideals placed 
before it a few centuries back by Sankarachiirya. (See 
Jll.E.R. 1912, Para 29). 

There are no records to show when R~jadhiraja died. ~~!h ~~-
B . . t• h b f f d b d h" RaJadbJraJa. ut as no mscnp Ions ave een so ar oun eyon IS 
19th regnal year, he probably died about that year 
(A.D. 1187). 'J.1aking a fair view of all the circum-
stances of his reign, it has to be rema-rked that his life 
was cast in difficult times. Though an usurper, he 
should be held to have made good his choice. He not 
only fought and won through an exhausting war which 
lasted over thirteen years and involved practically the 
whole country from Ramesvaram to Conjeeveram, but 
also tried to repair, to some extent, its after-effects. His 
reforms, especially those in favour of agriculturists and 
the rural people generally, should have endeared him to 
the masses. He was apparently a firm, bold and withal 
a tactful ruler, who, despite the odds against him, 
endeavoured to make the lives of his people happy after 
an unprecedented war, the like of which the country had 
probably never known. 

Rajadhiriija II was succeeded by Kulottunga-Chola Kulottnnga

III, son of Rajaraja II. The succession thus reverted to ~~f~~~!~~a
the regular male line from Kulottunga-Chola I. What vira, 

became of the sons, if he bad any, of Riljadhiraja II, it is i}.ra;_~~~odra, 
not known. Nor are any queens of his mentioned in his 1178-1211:'1 

inscriptions. That he was succeeded directly by Kulot- (
1223

). 

tunga-Chola III, there is no doubt whatever; and that 
his direct successor was Riijarajadeva III, is fully con-
firmed from his inscriptions. It is thus clear that the 
descendants, if any, of Rajadhiraja II got no chance to 
succeed him or his successor. An inscription of Kulut-
tunga III at Nellore settles his probable date, as it 
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couples Saka-samvat 1119, Cyclic year Pingala, expired, 
with the 19th year of his reign. (lJ!.E.R. 1894; No. 
197 of 1894). Thus, his initial year should have fallen 
in 1178 A.D., which is confirmed by Dr. Kielhorn's 
calculations of the dates of twenty inscriptions of his 
reign. It has been ascertained that Kulottunga-Ch(ila 
III should have actually ascended the throne between 
the 8th June and 8th July 1178. That this date is 
correct beyond all doubt is proved by a number of 'rarnil 
inscriptions found in ~ andalur in the Cuddapah District, 
which couple his regnal year with the corresponding 
cyclic year. (M..E.R. 1908, Para 63; Nos. 574, 576, 
578, 581. 582, 601 and 602 of 1907). We have seen 
from the Pallavarayanpettai record that at the time of 
his father's death, in 1172 A.D., he was only a year ot· 
two old; so when be ascended the throne, he should have 
been but 6 or 7 years of age. As Baj idhirajtt II ruled 
for 11) years till1187 A.D., he should hava been co-regent 
with Rajadhiraja till that year, and began to rule actually 
in or about his 16th year. Equally certain is the fact 
that his direct successor was Bajariiji1 III. An inscrip
tion at Tiruvidaimarudur, dated in the 2nd year of Raja
raja III, who is known to have ascended the throne in 
Saka 1108, or A.D. 1210, (S.I.I. I. 86), refers to the o7th 
year of the great king Tribhuvanavira-Deva, i.e., Kulut
tunga III. (See below). As Kuluttunga III ascended 
the throne about Saka 1100 (=A.D. 1178), his 37th 
year would be Saka 1137 (=A.D. 1215-1216), which 
would be v;:_ry near to the date of the accession of Raja
raja III. It thus becomes probable that Rajaraja was 
the direct successor of Kuluttunga III and as the many 
inscriptions of the latter do not mention any other 
co-regent ruling in ass::>ciation with him, it may be 
taken as settled that none of his own children ever 
succeeded him on the throne. (See lll.E.R. 1895, Para 
14; also Appdx:. No. 143 of 1895). 
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The records relating to the reign of Kulottunga-Chola 
III are mftny and they include, besides numerous lithic 
inscriptions, a copper-plate grant of his dated in his 26th 
year, which comes from Tirukkalur. (M.E.R. 1903, Para 
17), 

Records of 
his Reign. 

Inscriptions dated from his 3rd to his 40th year have Peri~d of 

been traced. (See S.I.I.III. ii. 204-5 for inscriptions from his RIW!. 

3rd to 34th years; M.E.R. 1923, No. 99 of 1923, for one 
of his 22nd year; M.E.R. 1903, No. 516 of 1902, for one 
of his 27th year: },f.E.R. 1924, No. 396 of 1920, for one 
of his 37th year; },f.E.R. 1910, No. 274 of 1909, for 
another in the same (37th) year; "ftf.E.R. 1908, Para 63 
No. 386 of1907, for one of his 39th year; M.E.R. 1913, 
Para 39, for one of his 38th year; M.E.R. 1911, Para 
29, for one of his 23rd year ; !II.E.R. 1923, Appdx. C. 
No. 172 of 192~, for an inscription dated in his 38th 
year; },f.E.R. 1926, Para 28, for records dated in his 
15th and 24th years and lrf.E.R, 1913, Appdx. B. No. 
489 of 1912 for one of his 40th year). There is some 
evidence from the inscriptions of the Pandyan king 
Maravarman Sundara-Pandya that Kulottunga III lived 
to at least the 7th year of that king as he is me~tioned 
in his inscriptions dated in his regnal years 6 and 7, his 
date of accession being 1216 A.D. (See below). This is 
not reflected in Chola inscriptions of the period so far 
found, 

In the majority of his inscriptions, Kulottunga III is· If is other 

called Parakesarivarman alias Tribbuvana-Chakravartin names anti 
surnames. 

Kulottunga-Choladeva. Some substitute Virarajendra-
deva (II) and others have instead Konerimaikondan and 
Tribhuvanaviradeva. (S.I.I. III. ii. 205; M.E.R. 1911/ 
No. 82 of 1911). In one inscription he is called 
Tribhuvanachakravartin Rajendradeva or Vira-Rajendra
deva. (llf.E.R. 1925, Appdx. B. Nos. 393, 399 and 403 
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of 1925). In another record he is styled Parakesarivarman 
alias Tribhuvana-chakra vartin Ulaguyy and a-Perumal, 
"who captured all countries that he saw (but) gave back 
none that h~ (once) conquered." (M.E.R. 191B, Para 
39). Among his other titles were Neriyuda.ichchola and 
Ulaguyya-Nayanar. (Ibid). In inscriptions which bear 
no historical introductions, he is called either Kulot~ 
tunga-Cboladeva or Tribhuvanaviradeva. The latter 
occurs in inscriptions dating from his 27th year. In 
many inscriptions he bears the name Virarajendra. 
(M.E.R. 1912, Appdx. B. No. 265, 318, 3:l3, 413 of 1911. 
See also S.I.I. III. ii, 205; M.E.R. 1911, Nos. 2 and 25). 
The reason for his assuming the name of Tribhuvana
viradeva in the latter part of his reign is not known. 
Probably it was a triumphant declaration of his success 
over his chief enemies, the Pandyas and Keralas. (See 
below). He should probably be identified with the 
Tribhuvanachakravartin-sola-kerala-deva of certain ins
criptions and the mere Sola-kerala-devn of certain 
others. (M.E.R. Hl25, Appdx. B. No. 75 of 1925, dated 
in A.D. 1200; also Nos. 126 and 127 of 1900 and 133 of 
1906; see also S.I.l. III. i. 62, and M.E.R. 1900, Para 
21, where he has been identified with prince Sola-kerala
deva of the Manimangalam inecription of Parakesari
varman alias Rajendradeva as his son). As Kulottunga
Chola III is said to have taken Kongu (conqueror of 
Karuvar appears as a title of his) and as it was called Sola
kerala~rhandalam (S.I.I. III. i. 44), this identification 
seems justifiable. (See M.E.R . . H125, Para 22). A still 
another name of his was Tribhuvanachakravartin Riijii.
dhiriija alias Karikala-Choladeva. (M.E.R. 1914, Para 
17, Appd. B. No. 363 of 1913). If the inscription in 
which this name occurs is one of Kulottunga III-as 
seems likely-then we have in this record, an order of his 
dated in his 2nd year, which is the date of another 
record. (Ibid, No. ~6:2 of 1913). 'fhus, we have for him 
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the tit.les of Viriirajendra-dev:t, Vijayarajendra, Tribhu
vanaviradeva and Rajadhiraja Karikala-Choladeva. (Ibid, 
Para 17 and inscriptions quoted therein). Since be is 
said to have been ruling even in his 38th year, though 
his successor is definitely known to have ascended the 
throne in 1216 A.D., we should set down his rule, so 
far as it is at present known, to 1216 A.D. His suc
cessor Rajaraja III began his rule, as we have seen, in 
the same year. A couple of inscriptions of the Pandyan 
king Maravarman Sundara-Pandya, (one dated in his 
15th-1st year and a.nother in his 15th year (1232 and 
1231 A.D.) however suggest that Kulottunga III was 
living even in 12a1 A.D., probably as nominal co-regent, 
the government being in the hands of Rajaraja III. 
These two inscriptions specifically mention his name 
and state that Mii.ravarman Sundara-Pandya was pleased 
to restore the Cbola country to him. (M.E.R. 1926, 
Para 32; Appdx. C .. No. 9 of 1926 and JII.E.R. 1924, 
No. 72 of 1924, where the inscription is wrongly attri
buted to Kulottunga III, which statement is corrected in 
M.E.R. 19~6, Para 32). The conquest of the Chola 
country is referred to in Maravarman Sundara-Pandya's 
inscriptions dated from his 5th to 6th years and its 
restoration in his inscriptions dated from 7th to Uth 
years. The restoration thus should have taken place in 
or about his 7th regnal year (=A.D. 1222·23), of which 
time we have no inscriptions in the name of Kulottunga 
III himself. But as Kuluttunga III is specifically 
mentioned in inscriptions dated in Mii.ravarm::tn Sundara
Pandya's 15th and 16th years as the king to whom the 
Chula country was actually rflstored, it has to be presumed 
that be was living at about the time of the alleged resto
ration (i.e., 1222-23 A.D.). As above suggested, Rajaraja 
III was probably co-regent with Kuluttunga-Chola III 
from 1216 A.D., onwards to the death of Kuluttunga III, 
whenever thn.t event occurred. (See below). 
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In Kuluttunga's reign, the Pandyan War of Succession 
took another form. Tbe new phase it entered on was 
the P.nthronement by Kuluttunga Ill of Kulasekhara's 
son Vikrama on the Pandyan throne; his dethronement 
with the aid of fresh Ceylonese forces by the Paodyans, 
the dethronement and death of Vira-Pandya in turn at 
the hands of Kulottunga III; and finally the conquest of 
the Chola country, by Maravarman Sundara-Pandya and 
its restoration by him to Kuliittunga-Chula III. As we 
have seen, when Kuluttunga III styles himself "conquer
or of Madura and Ceylon" in his inscriptions of the 5th 
and 6th years, he was only assuming the title as co-regent 
with Rajadhiraja II, in whose reign the Chola forces 
invaded Madura and defeetted the combined Pandyan 
and Ceylonese forces and restored Kulasekhara Pandya 
to his ancestral throne. It is even conceivably possible 
that Kulottuoga III, though a boy of only J 4 or so at 
the time, actually served in Pallavariiyar's campaign 
which ended in the death of Lankapura, the Ceylonese 
general, and so was entitled to the title of ''Conqueror of 
Madura and Ceylon." It would seem as though that 
after Pallavarayar's conquest of ~1adura, on behalf of 
Kulasekhara Pandya, Kulasekhara himself died and that 
Vira-Pandya, the son of Parakrama-Pandya, revolted 
against his son Vikrama-Pandya, and created disturbances 
in the kingdom which ended in his displacing Vikrama
Fiindya on the throne. He appears to have been assisted 
by certain of the Marava. chieftains of Madura and by 
the Ceylonese forces under the orders of Nissanka Malia, 
the successor of Parakrama-Bahu the Great, who is said 
to have invaded the Pandyan country thrice. An in~ 
scription dated in the 9th year ( S.I.I. III, ii. No. 86) 
confirms this inference when it relates that Kuluttunga 
III assisted Vikrama-Pandya against the son of Vira
Pandya, defeated the Mara (i.e., the Marava) army, drove 
the Simhala ('i.e., Ceylonese) forces into the sea, took 
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Madurai (i.t:., Madura) from Vira-Piindya and bestowed 
it on (Vikrama) Pandya. Another inscription dated in 
his llth year (S.l.I. III. ii. No. 87) also refers to the 
defeat of the son of Vira-Piindya and to the bestowal of 
Kii.da.J (i.e., Madura) on Vikrama-Pandya, and adds 
that Vira-Pandya again revolted, but that Kulottunga 
"took his crowned head," i.e., that while seated on the 
throne he placed his feet on the crown of the Pandya 
king.' An inscription of the 19th year (S.I.I. II[. ii, No. 
88) confirms these facts in detail and furnishes the further 
information that after once again revolting against 
Kulottunga III, Vira-Pandya gave him battle at Nettur, 
apparently the village of the same name, 5 miles west 
of Ilaiyangudi, in the present Sivaganga Zemindari. 
This place figures in the Mahavamsa as well, as one of 
the places taken by the Ceylonese forces in the earlier 
part of the war. (Chapter 76, verses 19:2, 216, 222, 
289, 298, 299, 307 and 313). The same inscription 
(S.I.I. III. ii. No. 88) further adds that Kulottunga HI 
pardoned the Pandyan king, i.e., apparently Vira-Pandya, 
and the Chera king, who is probably identical, as 
suggested by Dr. Hultzsch, with the Virakerala, men
tioned subsequently in the same record. (Ibid, page 
206). Finally, we are told of an unnamed Pandya king, 
who bore the surname "Chief of the family of the Sun," 
who was honoured with valuable presents. He was 
probably an ally of Kulasekhara III in his fight against 
vira-Pandya. In this war, Kulasekhara's general, 
according to certain inscriptions (M.E.R. L918, Para 39, 
Nos. 167 and 176 of 1918) was a chief named Amwai
yappan alias Rfijar~tja Sambavarayan. He is described 
in these records as the capturer of Madura. As he 
describes himself as the "capturer of the Pandya country" 
in the 4th year of Kulottunga III (A.D. 118~), he 
must have lived through the reign of Rajadhiraja II as 
well and taken part in the campaign that ended in the 
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restoration of Kulasekhara-Pandya. The title Rajaraja 
which he assumed shows that he should have lived and 
distinguished himself in the reign of Rajaraja II, the 
father of Kulottunga III. As he is alluded to in a. 
record dated in the 5th year of Rajaraja III (M.E.R. 
1917, Para 39; Appdx. B. No. 342 of 1917), he should 
be presumed to have lived till then at least. From all 
these references, it might be inferred that he rendered 
signal service in the expedition against the Pandyas sent 
by Kulottnnga III. A record of the 14th year of Kulot
tunga III (M.E.R. 1918, Pam 39; Appdx. B. No. 94 of 
1918), whose historical introduction is similar to that of 
the record of his 9th year quoted above (S.l.I. ITI. ii. 
No. 86) confirms what has been stated above about 
Kulottunga's campaign against Madura in favour of 
Vikrama-Pandya and states that after inflicting defeat 
on the combined Pandyan and Ceylonese forces, the 
latter of whom were compelled to show their backs (i.e., 
retreat) and enter the sea (i.e., sftil hack to Ceylon), he 
planted a pillar of victory in Madura and conferred the 
Pandyan kingdom on his protege Vikrama-Pandya. 
This part of the War should have occurred prior to the 
9th year, but as no details of it are furnished in his 
inscriptions dated from the 3rd to the 8th regnal year 
(beyond some of the 5th year claiming the title of 
"Conqueror of Madura"), this campaign must have been 
undertaken between the 8th and 9th regnal years 
(A.D. 1186-1187}. That Kulottunga III was present 
in person at Madura in connection with this campaign 
might be inferred from two of his records. (M.E.R. 
1915, Appdx. B. Nos. 273 and 339 of 1914; see also 
M.E.R. 1924, Para 22; Appdx. B. No. 396 of 1923). 
These inscriptions state that having taken Madura, 
Ceylon, Karuvur and the crowned head of the Pandya, 
he performed the anointment of heroes and victors at 
Madura. This latter statement is interesting as it proves 
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beyond doubt that Kulottunga had actually overrun the 
Pandyan country and was in Madura for the ceremony 
of anointment of hereos. In one of his historical intro
ductions, appearing in an inscription dated in his 4th year, 
he is stated to have attacked his opponent Vira-Pandya. 
and compelled him to re-treat. (ltl.E.R. 1899, Para :38; 
No.1 of 1899). Whether this statemPnt is to be taken 
literally and whether this does not refer to the campaign 
that occurred in the reign of Rajadhiraja II are moot 
points. As one inscription distinctly states that Kulot
tunga III cut off the head of Vira-Paudya (M.E.R. 1915, 
Appdx. B. No. 370), it might be presumed that he was 
actually killed in war by Kuluttunga III in person. 

The suggestion contained in his inscriptions dated the 
12th to 29th years (S.I.I. III. ii. 205. f.n. 10), that he 
took Ceylon as well is one to be understood as meaning 
that he drove out the Ceylon troops from Madura. An 
inscription of his 21st year adds that Kulottunga III 
placed his foot on the crown of the king of Ilam, i.e., 
Ceylon. (M.E.R. 1902, No. 170 of 1902; S.II .. III. ii. 
218, f.n. 8). This seems an exaggeration, as, taking 
that the war continued between the 9th and 12th regnal 
years (1187 to 1190 A.D.), Nissanka Malia, the ruling 
Singhalese king, though he is said to have invaded the 
Pandyan country thrice, never was in India. 

Several inscriptions of Kulottu,nga III, dated in his regnal 
years ranging from the 20th to the 31st, mention that 
he was pleased to take Karuvur as well. (Fi.I.I. III. ii. 
205; M.E.R. 192ti, Para 28; Appendix C. No. 91, 
dated in the 20th regnal year). As we find him appear
ing in his inscriptions as Tribhuvana-vira-deva from his 
27th year, he must have assumed it after the capture of 
Karuvur which probably occurred in or about his 20th 
regnal year (=A.D. 1198). By the conquest of Karuvur, 
the Kongu kingdom passed under his yoke. With this 

Conquest of 
Ceylon, A. D.· 
Circa 1190. 
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conquest, further, Kuluttung~ III became the suzerain 
of the three kingdoms of Madura, Ceylon and Kongu, 
and thus was entitled to assume the grand title of 
Tribhuna11a-vira-deva, the hero who had taken the three 
worlds (i.e., kingdoms) of Madut·a, Ceylon and Kongu. 
The conquest of Konga thus apparently len to the 
assumption of this title. We have a few particulars of 
this conquest of Karuvur in an inscription of his dated 
in his 26th year, found at Korakknr, Tricbinopoly 
District. It is referred to in this recoril as the conquest of 
"Kongu alias Vira-cholamandalam." Karuvur was 
obviously the chief capital of the Kong;:t country. (M.E.R. 
1918, Para 40; Appendix B. No. 227 of 1917). Its 
conquest must have been held to be an important one as 
the boast relating to it is mentioned repeatedly in all his 
later inscriptions. 

An inscription uated in his 1!Jth year states that 
Knlottunga sent an expedition into the North and entered 
Conjeeveram. He claims therein that he "despatched 
matchless elephants, performed heroic deeds, prostrated 
to the ground the kings of tbe North, entered Kanchi 
(Kiinchi) \Vhen (his) anger abated, and levied tribute 
from the whole (~orthem region)." \Vhat necessitated 
this expedition is not cle~r, though the reference to his 
" anger" and its "abating '' would indicate that the 
chiefs in this area bad rebelled against his authority. 
This is the more probable because they were quite 
friendly and owned allegiance to the Chula king Riijii.dhi
raj:t during the first period of the Piindyan War. Appa
rently there were some forces at work in the ancient, 
Ptt.llava land which, taking advantage of the growing 
weakening of the central authority at the Chula capital, 
were trying to attain to some sort of independence. 
This, for the time, did not succeed, though it eventually 
culminated in the famous attempt of Kopperunjinga to 
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imprison his own sovereign Riijaraja III. Hoysala 
Ballala II, who ruled about this period, is descnbed as 
having "shaken Kanchi," which shows from which side 
the trouble should have originated. CM.E.R. 1912, Para 
30; Appendix B. 460). That the re-conquest of the 
north, including Kanchi, is not a mere boast is proved 
by the fact that three inscriptions of his reign have been 
found at Conjeeveram and five others as far north as 
Nellore and Nandalur in Cuddapah District. (E.I. IV, 
281, No. 16, which furnishes the date for one of these 
records; see also M.E.R. 1908, .Para 63; No. ::!2 of 
J 908). 

The vassal chiefs were apparently growing impatient of Fight against 

control. Fired by the prevailing war spirit, they seem ;:~:~s~us 
to have tried to breftk off from ·the ·supreme power. Circa A.D. 

There are indications that these chiefs made compacts 
1205

' 

among themselves to support one' another by sending 
their subordinates, army and horses, in case of need. 
Thus, in a record from Aragal in the Salem District, 
dated in the 13th regnal year ( =1191 A.D.), we have 
the chief of that place and another of Tirukkoilur (South 
Arcot District) entering into an agreement by which 
they divided the adjoining country between themselves 
and engaged to behave in a friendly spirit towards each 
other to the end of their lives and that in time of trouble 
the one should help the other with troops and heroes. A 
similar political compact was entered into between Edirili 
Sambuvarayan and three others, of whom one was a 
certain Kiidavarayan, the king's brother-in-law, in the 
35th regLJal year ( =:1213 A.D.). The parties agreed to 
be friends with each other and not to give shelter to 
offenders against each other OJ: set up new offenderR, 
(M.E.R. 1914, Para 17, Appendix B, No. 440 and No. 
435). Other compacts of this nature are referred to in 
the inscriptions of the next reign. This shows a tangible 
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weakening in the authority of the ruling king. In 
these circumstances, Kulottunga III, either out of policy 
or otherwise, thought it best to support himself by 
patching up a marital alliance with a powerful neigh
bour. Hoysala Ballala II, a contemporary of Kulottunga 
III, was such a powerful neighbour, An inscription 
dated in the 12th year of Kulottunga Ill (=A.D. lHW) 
mentions the influence he wielded at the time. He was 
married to a Cbola princess called Cholamahii.ievi 
(li!.E.R. 1912, Para 30, Appendix B. 460), who was 
either a daughter of Rajadhiraja or a. sister of Kuluttunga 
III, whom the genealogists do not mention. This con
verted a potential enemy, who had made no secret of his 
designs on Kii.nchi, into a friendly, though independent, 
neighbour. That some such step was necessary on 
Kulottunga's part to support his failing power among 
his own subordinates, is indicated from different sources. 
Thus the rebellious proclivities of some of his dependent 
chiefs is well brought out by a record from Tiruvanna
malai, South Arcot District, dated in his 27th regnal ye'lr 
(A.D. 1205). These eventually submitted and promised 
not to act against the interests of the king and to obey the 
orders of Chediyarayadeva, who was apparently KulOt
tunga's prime minister. CM.E.R.1903, Para 9; Appendix 
A. No. 516 of 1902). A similar tendency was evidently 
exhibited by another set of traitors (rajadrohin) in 
Tondaimandalam (i.e., in the same old Pallava country). 
King Kul5ttunga III was then (in his 26th regnal year 
= 1204-1205 A.D.) .in the Pandya country. He despatch
ed from there a chief named Kuruvili Pugalvanayan and 
ordered him to accept the chiefship of Ponmaru in that 
Province. He accepted the offer and going over to the 
place, traced out the seditionaries and doubtless meted 
out just punishment to them. The record is unfinished 
and so we do not know the details. The significance of 
sending a native of the Pandya country to rule over a 



XI] HISTORICAL PERIOD 1185 

part of the Tondaimandalam province will be evident 
when it is remembered that the rebels should have caused 
serious disturbances impossible of quelling otherwise 
than by drastic measures. (See M.E.R. 1918, Para 40; 
Appendix B. No. 120). There are other inscriptions to 
show that the spirit of insubordination should have been 
more general than is inferable from the inscriptions 
which have come down to us. Though Kulottunga III, 
the last powerful king of the Chola. dynasty, did his 
best to stem the torrent against him, he was, it is to be 
feared, only partially successful in his attempt at regain
ing for his royal house the restoration of power and 
prestige which he seems to have so ardently. desired. 

The times accordingly seem to have been propitious Pandya~ 
for a coup de main on the part of the ruling Pandyan ~;~?;:1t~on 
king. Maravarman Sundara-Pandya, the king in ques- kingdom,. 

tion, was probably the son or younger brother of Vikrama- A.IJ. 
1923

' 

Pandya, whom Kulottunga III had, at such cost of 
men and money, restored to his throne against the 
combined forces of Vira-Pandya, his rival, and Nissanka 
Malia, the king of Ceylon. (See above; also M.E.R, 
1926, Appendix C. No. 47 of 1927). He was apparently 
an ambitious and perhaps even an unscrupulous prince 
who, at an opportune moment, turned without any 
moral rectitude, against his own protector. He evi-
dently seized the Chola kingdom in or about 1222 A.D., 
when Kulottunga III was nominally still king, though 
the actual sovereignty had passed to Rajaraja III. 
According to an. inscription of his dated in his 6th 
regnal year ( =1222 A.D.), he calls himself "who took 
the Chola country." (M.E.R. 1926, Nos. 17 and 18). 
The actual circumstances which led up to this event 
still remain to be cleared up. But Maravarman Sundara-
Pandya was not so wholly devoid of gratitude as to keep 
the conquered kingdom to himself. He returned the 

M. Gr. VOL. II 7 5 
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compliment of Kulottunga HI and his predecessor 
RajB.dhirail\ II by making it over to the reigning Chola 
king. Accordingly, in his later inscriptions, dating from 
his 7th to 14th regnal year (A.D. 1223 to 1230), 
Maravarman Suniiara-Pandya styles himself "who 
presented the Chola country." In still later inscriptions. 
ranging from the 15th to 17th regnal years, he boasts of 
having "performed the anointment of heroes and the 
anointment of victory at M udikondasolapuram, after 
taking the Chola country." (Ibid, Appendix C. Nos. 26 
aan 50). 'ro these achievements he added in the histori· 
cal introductions prefixed to some of his records the 
conquests over the Kongus, Ilam (i.e., Ceylon) and 
Karuvur. 

If the restoration of the Chula country to its king was 
an event of his 7th year, it will have to be placed, as 
already stated, in A.D. 1222-23,· since the date of 
Miiravarman's accession bas been fixed at 1216 A.D. 
The Chula king at the time was, according to Maravar
man's inscriptions, Kulottunga-Chula III, (M.E.R. 1926, 
Para 32; Appendix C. No. 9, dated in his l 5th year; 
M.E.R. 1924, No. 7'1. of 1924 dated in his 16th year), 
though there are no inscriptions mentioning him beyond 
his 40th year, corresponding to 1218 A.D. The infer
ence to be drawn from these inscriptions is that 
Kulottunga III was still living and was nominal king, 
though the actual ruler was hrs successor Rajaraja III. 
(See ante). What contributed to Maravarman's restoring 
the Chola kingdom to Kulottunga III, from whom his 
own father (or elder brother, who is called Periyadevanar 
in his inscription) had his throne is not clear. A powerful 
and ambitious ruler, Miiravannan took advantage of 
the weakness of the Cholas of the time and extended his 
own territories at their expense, and in the height of 
his glory, be showed his gratitude towards the old 
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benefactor of his family by returning to him his crown 
and kmgdom. 

The form of Government continued the same during Political 

the time of Kulottunga III. The system of Government ~~f~:ra
had been so firmly e~:>tablished that the wars left no mark tion. 

on it. The Pandyan conquest of the Chula kingdom 
coming as it did at the very end of Kulottunga's reign-
in fact after the heyday of his rule was over-did not 
affect the established order of things. Judging from the 
active character of his rule-building temples, carrying 
on war and introducing a revenue survey in his :38th 
regnal year (AJ.E.R. 1909, Appendix B, No. 210 of 
1908) -his administration cannot be pronounced a 
failure. The traditional number of eight ministers seem 
to have formed his cabinet; of these, a few are known 
from his inscriptions. Though they are m:.ually spoken 
of as Royal Secretaries, they should have been his minis-
ters. One Royal Secretary, Minavan Muvendavelar is 
mentioned in two of his records. (M.E.R. 1923, Para 39; 
Appendix C. No. 198 of 1923; M.E.R. 1913, Para 40; 
Appendix B. No. 209). Two other officers of his were 
Riijendrasinga-Muvendavelan (!II.E.R. 1913, Para 40; 
Appendix B. No. 476 and Appendix C. No. 70), and 
Neriyudaichchola-Muvendavelan (M.E.R.l913, Appendix 
B. No. 201). Like his predecessors, he had a palace at 
Vikramasolapuram, from where be issued his grants, 
seated in his coronation hall, on his golden throne, under 
a canopy of pearls. (.M .. E.R. 1923, Appendix C. No. 198 
of 1923; see also S.I.I. III ii. No. 85). His queen 
Bhuvanamuludaiyal is repre8ented as being seated with 
him on the "throne of heroes" when he made grants. 
(S.I.I. III. ii. Nos. 85 aud 88). Among the cities 
mentioned in his inscriptions is Pundamalli (modern 
Poonamalli near Madras) which is described as a city. 
(ltl.E.R. 1902, Para 5; No. 192 of 1894 and No. 311 of 

M. Gr. VOL. II 75*, 
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1901, dated in A.D. 1208 and 1214). But the effects of 
the war were seen in other directions. If they did not 
affect the routine of administration, they unsettled the 
life of the people and affected their proi3perity and well
being. There appears to have been a general break
down of credit and mutual trust. This is well brought 
out by a curious provision made in a record of his 17th 
year. (M.E.R. 1914 Appendix B. No. 264 of 1913). It 
is mentioned in this inscription that the per13ons with 
whom capital was invested for interest were to produce 
the capital at the end of every five years before the 
managers and trustees of the temple for obtaining its 
renewal. A landlord class had apparently come into 
being and had ever encroached un the privileges of the 
cultivators. A record of the 40th year of Kulottunga III, 
which sets out the mythological origin of the 98 ldangai 
castes, incidentally throws light on the disabilities they 
suffered by the disunion that prevailed amongst them
selves. In that year, they took an oath that they would 
behave like brothers -or as the record puts it, " as the 
sons of the same parents" -and jointly assert their rights 
till they established them. 11 What good or evil may 
befall any one of us,'' they say," will be shared by all." A 
later record-whose exact date is not certain-suggests 
that the Brahmans and Vellalans who held proprietary 
rights in the land, backed by Government servants, 
created trouble to the 98 castes forming the Valangai and 
98 castes forming the Idangai. (M.E.R. 19lo, Para 39; 
Appendix C. No. 35 of 1913). Apparently land was 
passing out rapidly into the hands of non-cultivators and 
there was grumbling at the changed situation. Oppres
sion from one side was, as usual, met by combination on 
the other. No wonder the collection of. taxes became 
difficult. But the Government of the day was not averse 
to forcible collection of the dues. Thus, we are told in 
a couple of inscriptions, dated in the 35th and 38th 



XI] HISTORICAL PERIOD 1189 

regnal years, that prince (pillaiyar) Yadavarayar 
adopted coercive process to collect the rents on land. 
(M.E.R. 1913, Para 39, Appendix C. No. 201 and 202). 
Yiidavaraya, we are told in a record dated in the 34th 
year, imposed, rather arbitrarily, the tax called ponvrtri 
(gold levy) uniformly on all lands in the country with-:: 
uut exempting as usual the uncultivated waste in villages. 
In certain villages, they could not impose such an illegal 
demand with impunity. But the tax-collectors, whose 
names are given, collected the utmost they could exact 
and for the balance, the members of the village assembly 
were arrested and imprisoned. On this, some Brahmans, 
who were members of the village assembly, sold by 
public auction some land for 200 Kasu and paid up the 
arrears. The purchaser-one Durgiy&.ndi-Nayakan
was apparently a man of catholic sympathies. After 
assigning portions of the ·land to the Vishnu temple, the 
Jain palli, (i.e., shrine), a Pidari shrine, the Bhattas, 
etc., dedicated the rest (! of the e:-::tent bought) for the 
maintenance of VyakaranadaiJa-Vyakhyanamandapa in 
tbe Tiruvorririyur temple, for the upkeep of the teachers 
and pupil:; who studied grammar there. (See M.E.R. 
1913, Para 3g; Appendix B. No. 201 of 1912). This 
rigorous collection of revenue is confirmed by another 
record dated in the 37th regnal year, according to which 
no remission of taxes was allowed to the cultivators, 
though there was a failure of crops. (M.E.R. 1910. 
Nos. 274 and 279 of 1909). There could thus be no 
staying power in the people and a famine reduced 
them to desperate straits. Thus, we are told, in a 
record of the 23rd regnal year, a Vellalan of a village 
(in the Tanjore District) sold himself and his two 
daughters as slaves (adimai) to the local temple, (M.E.R. 
1911, Para 23; Appendix C. No. 86 of 1911). ·It is Atated 
in this inscription that the ''time was very bad, that paddy 
was sold at 3 naZi for one Ka.m, that his children were 
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ilying for want of food and that consequently himself and 
his two daughters borrowed" 100 l(a.su from the temple 
treasury and sold themselves. rrhe famine must have been 
a severe one, when a man could bargain away his personal 
liberty for want of food. 1t must, however, be remarked 
that slavery of the predial type was common in those 
days and the idea of selling one's liberty during times of 
calamity was nothing extraordinary. Thus, in this very 
teign, we have a couple of records (M.E.R. 1926, Para 
28; Appendix C. Nos. 90 and 91) dated in the 30th and 
20th regnal years, in which we have references to gifts 
by way of purchase of men and women as Eervants 
(mada adimai) for cultivating the lands of a matha. 
That the slaves prlSSed with the lands on which they 
worked seems inferable from the expressions used in 
the grants (such as Kudiningadevadanam, Kudininga 
iraili, etc.). But there is nothing to show that agricul
tural serfs were subjected to ill-treatment of any kind. 

Re-engraving Despite the misery created by the war and the 
of public 
records. famine, there appears to have been no dislocation of 

Criminal 
justice. 

routine work. The administrative machin~ apparently 
ran smooth. Even the re-engraving of temple records 
on its walls, on the occasion of renovation or rebuilding, 
was attended to as a matter of course. (M.E.R. 1913, 
Para 41; Appendix C. No. 47 of 1913 dated in the 19th 

. regnal year). This would seem to indicate that about 
the middle of the reign there was peace in the land and 
the Government and people had time enough to attend 
to the daily routine of their work. 

The administration of criminal justice ran on the 
teaditional lines. A recurd of the 6th regnal year 
(JJI.E.R. 1910, Para 30; Appendix B. No. 2.57 of 1909) 
suggests the pllnisbment that was generally meted out 
in the case of accidental killing, i.e., culpable homicide 
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not amounting to murder. Two individua.ls in a village, 
it is said, went out on a hunting excursion and the arrow 
which one of them aimed at the game, hit, it would 
appear, the other and killed him. How the case ended, 
it is not possible to say as the record is mutilated. But 
it might be gathered from certain records (see above) 
that the punishment for accidental killing of this kind 
was a fine which was utilized for burning a perpetual 
lamp in the local temple for the merit of the man who 
was killed. Thus, in a record dated in the 4th year of 
Rajadhiraja, we are told, that the Brahmans of the local 
village assembly, the residents of the main division in 
which the village was situated and the people of the 
sub-districts met together and settled that the offender 
should gift to the local temple 32 cows and 1 bull for 
maintaining the lamp he was ordered to present to the 
local temple. The idea underlying tbe order seems to 
have been as much to secure the> pe!.l.ceful repose of the 
spirit of the dead man as to obtain religious expiation for 
the guilty man, for we are told that this punishment 
was decided upon " in order that the (the culprit) may 
escape the possible mischief of the revengeful soul of the 
victim." As we have seen above, the same kind of punish
ment was meted out in two similar cases which occurred 
in the reign of Kulottunga I, over a century ago. (See 
ante; M.E.R. 1900, Paras 26-27). Two other cases of 
the same kind definitely referring themselves to the 
reign of Kulottunga-Chola III confirm the view that this 
was the traditional mode of dealing with cases of killing 
where the intention to kill was wholly absent on the part 
of the culprit. Thus, a record of his 11th year mentions 
a case where a man shot his own uncle thinking it was 
an animal he was shooting. The people of several districts 
assembled together in the mandapa of the local temple 
and decided that a lamp should be maintained by him 
in it. CM.E.R. 1919, Para 22) Appendix C. No. 106 
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of 1919). Another record, dated in the 16th regnal year, 
refers to a case in which a man, out hunting, killed a. 
man by an arrow, mistaking him for an animal. The 
man was laid up for some days and then died. The 
Brahma.ns and the niUtai (residents of the nad) assembled 
together and decided that as the two were not on inimi
cal terms before the death of the man, the death was 
only accidental, and that on behalf of the deceased, the 
accused should provide for a lamp in the temple. (M.E.R. 
1919, Para 22; Appendix C. No. 33 of 1919). It will 
be seen that the punishment provided for-many cows 
and a bull usually, it ~:~eems to have been-was not worse 
than the minimum punishment prescribed by the I.P.C. 
under Section 304 to cover analogous cases in modern 
days. A point to note is that there was an open adjudi
cation by all the people of the locality, literate and 
illiterate, who may be presumed to have had a voice in 
the well-being of the community as a whole in and about 
the place where the offence was committed. They appa
rently were both judges and jury in the case. The milder 
punishment was of course restricted to cases in which 
"intention " on the part of the accused was proved to 
be wholly absent. The Criminal Code of the 12th and 
13th centuries in South India seems to have been on the 
whole a fairly civilized one. In its working, however, no 
relaxation appears to . have been shown to delinquents 
who deserved severe punishment. Thus, in a record of 
probably the 20th regnal year of Kuluttunga III, the 
royal order is proclaimed that mischievous people who 
were a source of trouble to the Brahmans, Vellalas 
and the local temple (of Vishnu) would be levied heavy 
fines which might extend up to 20,000 Kiisu and in 
case· of default would be liable for forfeiture of their 
lands to realize the fines imposed. In pursuance of this 
decree, two persons who were charged with having 
caused a riot (Kalaharn) and set fire to the house of a 
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Brahman were both fined 1,000 Rasu. As they could 
not pay the fines imposed, or rather nobody would come 
forward to help them to pay them, and since the fine 
had perforce to be paid, agreeably to the royal order, 
their lands were sold to the temple by the village 
assembly for 1,060 Kasu, including the 60 Kasu for 
default made in the payment of fines imposed. (M.E.R. 
1925, Para 2'2; Appendix B. No. 80 of 1925). 

Some of the feudatories of Kulottunga III are known Feudatories. 

from the epigraphical records· of the period. Among 
these were the following:-

(1) hladhurantaka Pottappi-Chola alt'as Tammusiddi
a.raisan, whose inscriptions have been found at Kanchi, 
Tiruviilangadu and N ellore. He made a grant to the Vishnu 
temple at the last of these places in tbe 26th year of KulOt
tunga III (A.D. 1203-1204). Another inscription of his at 
the same place is dated in the 31st regnal year of his suzerain. 
His other inscriptions are dated in Saka 1127 and 1129 or 
A.D. 1205-1206, and 1207-1208. According to an inscription 
at Kanchi (M.E.R. 1893, No. 35 of 1893), be was crowned 
at Nellore. He claims descent from the Cholas. 

(2) Siyaganga Amarabharana alias Tiruvegambam
Udaiyan was another. An inscription of his dated in the 
34th year of Kulottunga, (.\.D. 1212) is in the Tiruvallam 
temple. Another inscription of his dated in A.D. 1205 is in 
the Ekamranatha temple at Kanchi. He was a Ganga 
chief. · 

(3) Edirili-Chola Sambavarayan was a third one. He 
was also known as Cbola-Pillai and Alagiya-Chola. He was 
a feudatory of Rajaraja III as well. He is mentioned in two 
inscriptions dated in the 27th and 33rd years of Kulottunga 
III (=A.D. 1205 and 1211), He was probably the son of 
Sengeni Ammaiyappan alias Vikrama-Chola-Sambavarayan. 
Another member of this bmily was Sengeni Mindan 
Attimallan Sambavariiyan. (M.E.R. 1893, No. 36 of 1893; 
S.I.I. I. 87; Ibid No. 132; III. No. 61; III No. 120; S.I.I. 
III. ii. 208). 
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(4) Two other chiefs, Vidagadalagiya-Perumal of Dharma
puri in the Salem District and Malaiyan-Vinaiyaivenran, are 
mentioned in two inscriptions of Kulottunga III dated in his 
20th and 21st years. (S.I.l. Iri. ii. 208). 

(5) Finally, we have a certain Yadavaraya, referred to in 
an inscription of Kulottunga's 21st year. 

There were two chiefs of this last mentioned name; 
one was Tirukkalattideva, and another his son Vira-Nara
simbadeva. The former is mentioned in Kulottunga's 
records dated in his 16th and 17th years and the latter 
in his inscriptions daten in !16th and 37th years. Vira
Narasimha is also referred to in an inscription of Raja
raja III, dated in his 8th year. In an inscription dated in 
the 15th year of Rajaraja III, he calls himself " prince 
Simha alia.s Virarakshii.sa-Yadavaraja, the son of Yiidava
raja alias Tirukkalattideva." Both father and son claim 
descent from the Eastern Chaluky:1 family; for they 
both bore tbe birudas Vengwallabha and Sa.sikula
Chalukki. An inscription of the 34th year of Vira· 
Narasimha is in the Venkatesa-Perumal temple on the 
Tirupati Hill. This temple was re-built in his 40th 
year. (E.I. VII. 25). Another inscription dated in the 
8th year of Tiruvengadaniitha Yiidavaraya is also to be 
seen on the Tirupati temple. This Yadavaraya is 
styled Tribhuvanachakral..'artin. Dr. Hultzsch thinks 
he may have belonged to the same family. (M.E.R. 1888-
1889, No. 58; also S.I.I. II, ii, 209). A still another 
mern her of the same family was Salukki-Nariiyana
Yadavariiyan, who was governor of Pularkottam in the 
9th year of Ra,jaraja. III. (M.E.R .. 1919, Para 30; Appen
dix B. No. 218 of 1910). 

There appears to have been a renewal of building 
activities during the period of Kulottunga's long reign of 
nearly forty years. Indeed, it might be said with justice 
that Kulottunga's interest in building or renovating 
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temples in the home province appears to have continued 
unabated throughout his reign. An inscription in the 
Kampaharesvara temple at Tribhuvanam near Tiruvidai~ 
maradur in the Tanjore District, registers the building 
operations of Kuluttunga III, about which we have no 
information in his other records. (M.E .R. 1908, Para 
64; No. 190 of 1907 and Nos. 191 and 192 of 1907 
which are duplicates of 190 of 1907). 

He built the mukhamandapa of Sabhiipati and the Kulottung~ 

f · f h dd G' · d · d th III, 3 great gopura o the shrme o t e go ess mn raJa an e temple-

enclosing verandah (priikiira-lzarmya). These two refer builder. 

evidently to the Nataraja. temple at Chidambaram, where 
the king must have built the mukhamandapa, the gopura 
of the shrine of the goddess Sivakami-Amman and the 
verandah enclosing the central shrine. Kulottunga ir; 
descrihed as an unequalled devotee (ekablwkta) of the 
god at Chidambaram. The king built the beautiful 
temple of Ekamresvara (at Conjeeveram) ; the temple of 
Halahaliisya at Madura; the temple of Madhyarjuna (i.e., 
Tiruvidaimarudur); the temple of Rri Rajarajesvara; the 
temple of Valmikesvara at Tiruvarur (in the Tanjore 
District); the sablza (mandapa) and the big gopura of 
Valmikadhipati (i.e., the temple of Tiruvarur). Finally, 
the king built the "Tribhuvanaviresvara." temple at 
Tribhuvauam whose "brilliant, tall and excellent vimiina 
interrupts the Sun (in his course)." Further, the king had 
the consecration ceremony of Siva and Parvati in this 
temple performed by his guru Somesvara., who was the son 
of Srikantha-Sambhu and bore the surname Isvarasiva. 
The king's yuru was well versed in the Saiz,a-Darsana 
and the 18 Vidyas and had expounded the greatness of 
Siva taught in the Upanishads. He was also the author 
of a work called Siddhiintaral11iikara. Isvarasiva is 
probably synonymous with Isanasiva, the name of a 
Saiva teacher who wrote the Siddhiintasiira. In the 
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same line of teachers there was also a Srikantha. Both 
Isanasiva and Srikintha are mentioned by the Saiva 
teacher Vedajnana in his Atmarthapiljiipaddhati. An 
apparently different Isanasiva belonged to the Amarda
matha and wrote a work called K ripakramadyotika, 
(Dr. Hultzsch's Second Report on Sanskrit Manu.scripts 
p. XVID. It is not impossible that Srikantha-Sambu, 
father of Somesvara, is identical with Svamidevar 
Srikanthasiva, who was a contemporary of Yikrama
Chi:ila. (M.E.R. 1907, No. 301 of 1907). Isvarasiva's 
name occurs in another inscription of the time of 
Kulottunga III. CM.E.R. 1911 Para 29, No. 82 of 1911). 
He got a grant in favour of the temple of Nangalisvaran
Udaiyiir at Ottainundi (at present known as Kulikkarai 
in the Tanjore District) registered on stone. This grant 
was made by Kulottunga III in his 5th regnal year. 

We need entertain no doubt that the Kampaharesvara 
temple at Tribhuvanam where the inscription above 
mentioned is engraved was built by him. He thus 
appears to have repaired or renovated the following 
·ancient Siva temples in his dominions, viz., the Nataraja 
temple at Chidambaram; the Ekamresvara temple at 
Conjeeveram; the Sundaresvara temple at Madura; the 
Mahalingasvamin temple at Tiruvidaimarudiir and the 
Tyagarajasvamin temple at Tiruvarur. In all these 
temples, except one, we have inscriptions of Kulottunga 
III. But none of them speaks about his building opera
tions. At Madura, too, there must have been records of 
Kulottunga III, which were probably destroyeci at some 
later renovation of the temple. By·' Sri-Rajarajesvara' 
may be meant the Brihadisvara temple at Tanjore, which 
in ancient times was called Sri-Rajarajesvaramudaiyar. 
As Sri-Rajarajesvara is mentioned along with other 
ancient temples which Kulottunga III could only have 
renovated (not built afresh), it is very likely that the 
Brihadisvara temple at Tanjore benefited at the hands of 



XI] HISTORICAL PERIOD 1197 

Kulottunga III. But as the location of Sri-Rajarajesvara 
is not given, and as the Tanjore temple built by the Chola 
king Rajaraja I does not bear any traces of having been 
repaired in later times, it is not impossible, as Mr. Ven· 
kayya has suggested, that the Airavatesvara temple at 
Dariisuram near Kumbhakonam is meant. The latter is 
called Sri-Rajarajesvara in its inscriptions. In fact, it is 
the name Rii.jarajesva.ra that appears to have been cor
rupted into Darasuram. The former name was in later 
times written with two abbreviations for raja side by side 
and the syllables suram affixed. Accordingly, the name 
bec::tme Darasuram, which occurs in some of the inscrip
tions of the place. This form is evidently responsible'for 
the modern Dariisuram. Th~ Airiivatesvara temple at 
Darasuram is built in the style of the Kampaharesvara. 
temple at Tribhuvanaw and both of them seem to have 
been copied from the Tanjore temple. It is thus not 
impossible that the Airavatesvara temple at Darasuram 
near Kumbhakonam, which is called Sri-Rajariijesvara. in 
its inscriptions, was either renovat~d or built by the 
Chola king Kulottunga III. 

Apart from the date of its construction, the Airava.tes
vara temple possesses a unique interest to the student of 
Tamil literature. The north, west and south walls of 
the central shrine contain a belt of sculptures representing 
scenes from the lives of the devotees of Siva. as related in 
the Periya-puranam. A large number of these sculptures 
bear labels in characters belonging roughly to the 1:1th 
century A.D. The following are the labels:-
(1) Avinasiyandiir mu(da)laiviiyp· 

pil(lai). 
(2) Tirumuruganpiindiyil perapadi. 
(3) (0)daiyana.mbiyai vedar vali

parittav=idam, 
(4) Udaiyanambikku ollenrarulina• 

padi. 
(5) Uda.iya.na(mbi)yai iindukonda· 

rulinapadi. 
(6) A.vana-olai kattinapadi. 

(7) C daiyanambi elundarulugirar. 
(8) Isainaniyar. 
{9) Sadaiyanar. 

(10) Tirunilagandapperumbiinanir. 
(11) Ko-Singaperumiil. 
(12) Nesiindiir. 
(13) Pandimiide(vi). 
(14) Appalum adichchiinda adiyar. 
(15) Muloniru piisiya munivar. 
(16) Mukkalam tirumeni tindu~iir. 
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(17) Tiruvariirpirandiir. 
(18) Paramanaiye piiduviir. 
(19) Pattariiyppaniviir. 
(20) Kiilppuliyiindar. 
(~1) Pugalttunaiy(ar). 
(22) Serutt;maiyandii(r). 
(23) ldangaliyiindiir. 
(24) Kalarchinganar. 
(25) Munaiyaduviir. 
(26) Viiyiliir. 
(27) Nedumaraniir. 
(28) Kariyar. 
(29) Koyil(?). 
(30) Kanambuliindiir, 

(31) Aiyyadigal Kadavukiiuiir. 
(32) Sattiyiin (d)ar. 
(3~s) Kali(ya)niir. 
(34) Kiilikkambiindiir kadai. 
(35) Adibattar kadai. 
(~6) Narasioga:nuoaiyaraiyar. 
(37) (Pu)galchchr.lanar. 
(RAJ Poyyadimaiy illiida pulavar. 
(39) Ktirruvaniir. 
(40) (Ka)oaoiidaoda(r)kadai. 
(41) SeJiimiin-purumal kadai. 
(42) Sirutto(nda)ndiir kadai. 
(4d) Se.kkiyaoiir. 

Besides these, there are a numbt-r of other labels which 
are only painted with red paint but not cut. The 
alphabet of these labels is nearly the same as that of the 
foregoing. 

On the lower portion of the outer gopura of the same 
temple are a number of niches-mostly empty at 
present-which must haYe contained images of gods. At 
the top of each of the niches is a label describing the 
image in it. The alphabet of these labels is almost the 
same as those on the central shrine. Subjoined is a list 
of the labels which shows the names of the deities 
commonly worsh1pped in the 13th century :-

North Side. 

(1) Adi-Che.ndesvaradevar. 
(2) Gangiidevi. 
(il) Dumbru Niiradar. 
(4) Vaisrava(nan). 
(5) Chandran. 
(6) Mahiisiista. 
(7) Niigariija. 
(8) Viiyu. 
(9) Hrillekhiidevi. 

(10) Rudra(ni). 
(11) Vaishnavi. 
(12) B(ra)h(m)iini. 
(13) Varunan 
(14) Sri-Nandikesvara(devar). 
(15) Periyadevar. 
(16) Sii.ntyatita-sakti. 
(17) Siinti-sakti. 
(18) Vidyii.-sakti. 
(19) Partishtha-sakti. 
(20) Nivritti-sakti. 

SFJulh Side. 

(21) Daksha.prajiipati. 
(22) Yamunadevi. 
(23) Rati. 
(24) Kamdiivan. 

East Side. 

(25) Agnidevar. 
(26) Agastyadevar. 
(27) Sridevi. 
(2.8) Durgadevi. 
(29) Devendran. 
(30) Patma.(dma)nidhi, 
(31) Siiryadevar. 
(3:2) Subra.hma.nyadevar. 
(33) Kshetrapiilar. 
(34) Sarasvati. 
(Si) Visvakarma. 
(36) Isiinadevar. 
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Sketches of these scenic representations have beeri 
reproduced by the Madras Epigraphical Office in M.E.R. 
l9:W, Plates facing page 98 et seq, to which reference is 
invited. Though somewhat crude, the sculptural repre
sentation is not by any means inexpressive. In place~:;, it is 
strikingly original in its portraiture and is fully deserving 
of closer attention. As affording valuable specimens of 
13th century figure sculpture in the Chola country, it 
merits study. 

The temple of l\Ianikanthesvara at Kalahasti, North 
Arcot District, was built during this reign. Its original 
name, according to an epigraph found in it, was 
Tirumanikkengaiyudaiya-Nayanar. (M.E.R. 1904, Para 
21; Appendix A. No. 197). It appears to have been 
completed-the temple, the mandapa and the flight of 
f>teps-about the 11th year of Kulottunga. III (=A.D. 
1189). 

Following the king's example, his subordinate chiefs His 

1 d k h . f I O f feudatories as a so un ertoo t e constructron o temp es. ne o builders. 

them, named Iranan Ponparappinan alia.~ Rajarajakova
larayan, built the temple of Srikailasam at Kiigaiyiir 
in the South Arcot District, with its pavilions, mandapas, 
enclosure walls and towers. He also constructed a tank 
called Virabhayankaram and gave extensive lands for its 
upkeep. The endowments to the temple were largely 
augmented by the gifts of another chief of the family to 
which he belonged. (M.E.R. 1918, Para 40; No. 93 of 
1918 and 94 of 191S). Vira-Narasimhadeva Yadavaraya, 
another feudatory of this king, re-built the Venkatesa 
Perumal temple on the Tirupati Hill, in the 40th year of 
his chieftainship. He is mentioned in inscriptions dated 
in the 37th and 38th regnal years of this king. (8ee 
above.) Siya-Ganga, son of Cholendrasimha, who is 
described as the lord of KuvaliiJapura (Kolar), another 
feudatory of this king, built the temple of Anantalvii.r at 
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Kanchi, in the 35th regnal year, corresponding to Saka 
1134 or A.D. 1212-13. (M.E.R. 1920. Para 21; Appdx. 
B. No. 589 of 1919). Whether this Yada.varaya. had 
anything to no with the Pillaiyar Yadavaraya mentioned 
above :1s resorting to methods of coercion for collecting 
the revenue due by cultivators, it is not possible to say. 

As a devout worshipper of Siva, Kulottunga III 
appears, in his 22nd ye:1r, to have taken steps to suppress 
some monasteries of an unpopular kind. Among those 
suppressed was one at Tirutturaipundi, whose chief died 
two years after its destruction. What actually led to 
such suppression is n~t clear. The suggestion that such 
suppression was indulged in by the king at the instance 
of Brahmans seems not well founded. (D!.E.R. 1913, 
Para 42; Appendix B, No. 471 of 1912). The crusade 
against these wonasteries seems to have been a general 
one, as it is styled Kuha£7idi-kalaham (literally, the fight 
for the destruction of caves, i.e., monasteries). Their pro
perty, on their suppression, was confiscated to the State. 
It is possible that those connected with these monasteries 
preached or inculcated doctrines of a kind not favoured 
by the vast majority of the people. A deeply religious 
king like Kulottunga III would not have gone the lengths 
he appears to have in this connection, if it was not found 
politically necessary to suppress the new religious orders 
that were cropping into existence apparently to public 
detriment. 

Was The question whether Kulottunga III was a Saiva bigot 
Kulottunga • · d t 1 b th b t' d · f III 11 religious IS raise no on y y e a ove men 10ne suppression o 
bigot? a kind of Saiva monasteries but also by another incident 

which has been assigned to a Kulottunga, who, it is suggest
ed, may have been this king, The Nalayiraprabandham 
refers to the Govindaraja temple within the famous 
Siva temple at Chidambaram, where worship was going 
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on apparently for a long time. In the reign of a certain 
Kulottunga, so popular tradition goes, the image of this 
god was thrown into the sea and the temple fell into 
disrepair. The Vijayanagar king Ramaraja is said to 
have restored the temple and the worship in it. Accord. 
ing to an inscription found in it (M.E.R. 1914, Appendix 
B, No. 272, dated in Saka 146l=A.D. 1539), the resto· 
ration seems to have been actually effected by Achyuta· 
raya and not by Ramaraja. This apart, there is no 
evidence whatever to connect the desecration of the 
temple with the name of Kulottunga III. A pious 
temple renovator and builder like him should have been 
the last to think of an irreligious act of this kind. In 
the suppression of the monasteries, we see more a. desire 
to purge Saivism of what was considered at the time an 
undesirable accretion. The suppression seems to have 
been popularly justified at the time, whereas in the 
case of the Govindaraja shrine the act would have been 
set down as that of a vandal which Kulottunga. III 
was certainly not. The popular tradition attributing it 
to a Kulottunga seems as erroneous as the attribution of 
the restoration of the image and worship in its honour to 
Ramariija instead of Achyuta. The Vaishnavas at about 
this time were a quiet and peaceful folk and both kings 
and people had uniformly patronif,ed their temples with 
those of the followers of Siva, Even in the reign of 
Kulottunga III, we have instances of such patronage, 
even from distant Ceylon, in favour of Vaishnava shrines. 
Thus we learn from an inscription dated in his 11th year 
that the Valanjiyar of Southern Ceylon (they call them
selves Karunakara. Virar Tennilangai Valanjiyar) who 
formed the mercantile classes spread all over the country 
as the ieaders of the Velaikkarars and other classes of 
people making a grant to a Vishnu temple in the Tanjore 
District. (llf.E.R. 1913, Page 102; 1915, Page 10~). 

Some of these were, as we know, professing the Buddhist 
M. Gr. VOL. II 76 
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and some the Saiva faith (see above). The -present 
reference shows that . .some others followed the 5rivaish
nava faith, for the inscription testifies to the renewal 
of an agreement made by them to subscribe among 
themselves two Kiisu per head for providing for the 
maintenance of a matha at Tirukannapuram, founded 
probably by their own community, for feeding Srivaishna
vas in it on all festive occasions. (M.E.R. 1923, Appdx. 
B. No. 505 of 1922). 

There is some reason to believe that Kulottunga III 
patronised poets. In a recorrl dated in his 23rd regnal 
year .we have one of these mentioned to us. Viranta
pallavaraiyar is described in it as his favourite court 
poet. His works are not known. A person who probably 
belonged to the family from which he came, was, we are 
told, musician and dancing m:tster in the Tirukkadayur 
temple. (M.E.R. 1925, Para 22; Appendix B. No. 255 
of 1925). During Kulottunga's reign, there seems to 
have flourished one Vatsarajan of Arumbakkam, who is 
said to have rendered the Bhiirata into elegant Tamil. 
(lii.E.R. 1906, Para 23; Appendix B. No. 482 of 1905). 
This translation is not otherwise known. The version 
of Perundevanar (Bhiiratavenbii) and Villiputturalvar 
belong to the 9th and 15th centuries A.D. The author 
of the well-known Tamil Grammar Nannul seems to 
have flourished at the court of Vira-Narasimha Yadaraya, 
a feudatory of Kulottunga III. (S.I.I. III. ii 208}. At 
·Tiruvorriyur, there was maintained, dur'ing this period, 
a school for the teaching of grammar. It was located in 
a mar~dapa, called the Vyakaranadana-Vyakhyanaman
dapa, where it would appear, the god Vyakaranadana
PerumiH (i.e., Riva) " was pleased to appear before 
Panin~-Bhagavan for Jourteen continuous days and to 
teach him the first fourteen aphorisms," wit.h which 
Panini begins his famous Grammar. The Grammar-Hall 
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thus referred to a3 the original pln.ce where Pimini 
received the first foorteen aphorisms (called ltfahesvara
si'ltras) directly frotn Hiva, is not at present remembered 
in the Tiruvorriyur temple. (M.E.R. 1913, Para 39; 
Appendix B. Nos. 201 and 202 of 1912). 

The date of the death of Kulottunga III is not known. 
That he survived his practical retirement from his kingly 
office and lived for at least six or seven years after the 
assumption of sovereignty by Rajaraja III is clear from 
certain inscriptions which have been referred to above. 
The Pandya invasion apparently occurred during this 
period, but its effects were not felt. A review of his 
long reign brings out the fact that in him the Chola. 
kingdom found, at a critical moment, a strong ruler, who 
was able to ward off the most cruel blow aim~d at its very 
existence as an independent State. Much of his reign 
was, ~ts usual with Chula kings, occupied with war. By 
the conquests he effected, he extended his influence, if 
not his rule, as far as Nandalur in the modern Cuddapah 
District. By his friendly attitude towards the Hoysalas, 
he made friends of possible enemies. He shone equally 
well as a builder of temples, a pious devotee and a literary 
patron. Brave and determined as warrior, diplomatist 
and administrator, he might in better times have earned 
for himself even a greattlr name. The rot, however, had 
already set in the framework of his royal house and he 
could not stop its ravaging effects any more than his 
predecessor or successor. 

A review of 
the reign of 
Kulottunga 
III. 

Ku lottunga-Chola III was succeeded by Rajariija Rajaraja III, 

III, surnamed indifferently RaJakesarivarman and Trihhuvana· 
:J ohakravarti 

Parakesarivarman. (lrf.E.R. 1915, Para 25). He also A.D. l!UG-

styled himself Tribluwanachakravartin. His inscriptions 1257• 

lack the usual historical introductions ;tnd also the usual 
name epithets, except the ones of Tribhuvanachakravartin 

M. Gr. VOL. II. 76* 
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above mentioned, and Ulagudaiya-Perumiil in a recoru 
of his 6th regnal year. CM.E.R. HH8, Appdx. B. No. 246 
of 1917). How he was exactly related to Ku!Uttunga. 
III, his predecessor, and to Rajendra-Chula III, his 
successor, is not known. Both R:ijaraja III and Riijendra 
III refer to Kulottunga Ill as "Periyadevar," but as 
this term is found used practically as a synonym for 
"respected predecessor" in ~everal cases, it might not 
indicate any special relationship to him. C!II.E.R. 1913, 
Para 41). But his association of Rajaraja. III with him 
from 1216 A.D., during his life time, in his rule, indicates 
that he might have been his son. '' Periyadevar" in 
that case, might be taken to suggest "father." If this 
be so, Rajendra-Chola. III may, until the contrary is 
definitely proved, be taken to have been the brother of 
Rajaraja III. The initial date of Rajaraja III has been 
fixei by Dr. Kielhorn in 1216 A.D., which has been 
confirmed by an epigraph at Adhamankottai, in the 
Salem District, which couples Saka 1163 (=A.D. 1241) 
with his 26th regnal year. (M.E.R. 1911, Para 30, 
Appdx. B. No. 208 of 1910; see also M.E.R. 1912, 
Appdx. B. Nos. 407, 415 and 418). An inscription of his 
dated in his 20th year, from the details furnished in it, 
falls according to Mr. L. D. Svamikannu Pillai, in 
1235-36 A.D., which, he states, is the only possible year 
for the astronomical peculiarities exhibited by it. This, 
again, confirms that his initial year began in 1215-16 
A.D. (M.E.li. 1912, Para 31; Appdx. B. No. 258 of 
1911). Besides many lithic inscriptions, there is a 
copper-plate grant of his dated in his 18th year, which 
comes from Tirukka.lar in the Tanjore District. (M .E.R. 
1903, Para 17). Inscriptions of his :36th (Jil.E.R. 1909, 
Para 51), 38th (.\!.E.R. 1921, Appdx:. C. No. 188) and 
41st year (M.E.R. 1922, Para 24; Appdx. B. No. 199) 
are known. Many other inscriptions of his dated in his 
32nd and 33rd years have been found at Tiruvannarnalai. 
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South Arcot District, and in certain places belonging to 
t.he present Trichinopolly and Tanjore Districts. Several 
others also have been traced in Nandahir, Cuddapah 
District. The fact that he ruled up to at least 1257 A.D., 
shows that the statement that he might have died in A.D. 
1243 before Kopperunjing:1, who led a rebellion against 
him (see below), declared himself sovereign, cannot be 
admitted as correct. (South Arcot District Gazetteer, 35). 

The pE>riod of forty-one years he. actually ruled _was. Political 

one marked by sedition and rebellion on the part of his t~~1t:ol~~. 
dependants and chiefs, ending in the invasion of his 
kingdom by the Pandyas from the south-west and the 
Hoysa.las from the north-west. The Cholas under him 
have no exploits to boast of. His capacity too for 
military organization appears to have been exceedingly 
limited, if he did indeed possess any. What we know of 
his reign, makes us feel that he was not the sovereign for 
the critical times he lived in. During his reign, the 
weakness of the Cholas, as a ruling power, reachP.d its 
climax. Not long after he began to reign, the Pandyas 
under Maravarman Sundara-Pandya I became very 
powerful, and continued their sovereignty over southern 
India, perhaps, with occasional interruptions, until it was 
ove!J.·thrown by the Muhammadans about the beginning 
of the 14th century. It was evidently the weakness of 
the Chiilas that led to the occupation of the Chola 
country bv the Hoysalas under Vira-Somesvara and to 
the cottquest of Kanchi by the Kakatiya king Ganapati. 
If further evidence were needed for the decline of the 
Chulas about this period, it is afforded ·by'the faet·of the 
Tclugu·Chuda chief Tikka hurrying up to help the Chola 
king against the Pandyas, and claiming for himself as 
the result of such intervention the title of Chola
sthapaniicharya. The Hoysala interference in the affairs 
of the Chula kingdom apparently began during the reign 
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of Niirasimha II, the father of Vira-Sumesvara, who 
ruled from A.D. 1220 to 1235. From the surname "the 
establisher of the Cbola kingdom" borne both by 
Narasimha II and Vira-Sumesvam, and from the state
ment of the Harihar inscription of the former that he 
"cleft the rock that was Pandya" (Bombay Gazetteer, 
I. ii. 507) and that he gave the Chula king his crown 
(E.O. XII, Gubbi 45), it may be concluded that 
Narasimha II marched into the Chula country to help 
the ChUla king against the Piindyas who, under 
Maravarman Sundara-Piindya, had advanced northwards 
and burnt Tanjore and Uraiyur. Narasimha probably 
drove the Pandyas out of the Chula country, reinstated 
the Chula king on his throne and returned to his own 
dominions. But his son and successor Vira-Sumesvara 
established himself in the Chula country soon after 
his accession in 1233 A.D., with Kannantir, near 
Trichinopoly, as his capital, either from motives of self
aggrandisement or from a desire to keep the Piindyas 
more effectively in check. Even if self-aggrandisement 
had been Vira-Sumesvara's motive in occupying the 
Chula country, the Chola king was apparently powerless 
to prevent it. As Rajaraja III ruled from 1:216 to 12.57 
A.D., he should undoubtedly have been the Chula king, 
during whose reign the Pandya invasion, the expedition 
of the Hoysala king Narasimha II against the Piindyas 
and the eventual occupation of the Chula country by 
Vira-~omesvara took place, though the name of the 
Chola king is not mentioned eithet· in the Pandya or 
in the Hoysala records. (V. Venkayya, III.E.R. 1900, 
Paras 20-30). The Tiruvendipuram inscription refers to 
one Kolli-Sulakon, apparently a Chola prince, who was an 
ally of Kopperunjinga and who raised the revolt against 
Rajaraja III. The context shows that he ·should have 
been an important personage. Who he was and how he 
was related to Rajaraja III and the circumstances under 
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which he joined the rebellion against Riijariija III have 
yet to be made out. Whether he is identical with the 
Solakon, who appears as the agent of Kopperunjinga in 
certain of his inscriptions in the Chidambaram temple, 
(M.E.R. 1903, Appdx. A. Nos. 459-460 and Nos. 463-468) 
is not clear. In an inscription of the 16th year of 
Kopperunjinga, Solakon'::; name appears as Solakonar, he 
being described as the son (pillai) ofPerunjinga. (M.E.R; 
1924, Para 7; No. 432 of 1924). They may be different 
persons, as the prefix Kolli appears to distinguish thein~ 
If he was of the Chola royal house-as he might well 
have been, judging from his name-it might indicate that 
the decline of the Cholas was, about this time, due 
partly at least to internal dissensions. B.ai Bahadur 
V. Venkayya has suggestl::ld that Riijendra-ChOla III, two 
of whose inscriptions of the 7th year have been found in 
the Srirangam temple, may have been a contemporary of 
Vira-Somesvara and that if he was reigning during the 
time of Rajaraja III independently of him, it would lead 
us to the same inference. (M.E.R. 1900, Para 30 i 
M.E.R. August 18\J2, Appdx. B. Nos. 64 and 65 of 1892); 
Recent research has, however, enabled us to draw the 
inference that Rajendra-Chola III was probably a brother 
of Rajaraja III and that he was associated with him from 
the 30th year of his (Rajaraja's) reign and that there 
are no indications from the extant inscriptions of both 
these kings that there was any dispute between them as 
to the succession or any other matter. On the other 
hand, the mention of Solakon as an important ally of 
Kopperunjinga in the Tiruvendipuram inscription 
suggests that he might have been a likely ChOla claimant 
or pretE:nder who possibly sought Kopperunjing::t's aid as 
agaimt Rajaraja III. Kopperunjinga waa an ambitious 
chief and that he had allied with him a scion of the 
Chola family might have been sufficient in raising the 
standard of revolt against the ruling king. 
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Weakening That the times were out of joint and that there was 
of central ·a bl f . 
authority and cons1 era e con uswn in the land which enabled politicn.l 
th
1 

edaritse ?fthe adventurers to try their fortunes there can be no doubt 
eu ones. 

whatever. The political position of the Cbolas bad, 
indeed, so far degenerated, that, about this time, we find 
a Chera king at Tirumalai in the North Arcot District, 
which till then at least, should have belonged to the 
Cholas. This prince, Vidakad-alagiyaperumal by name, 
belonged to the family of Elini or Yavanika. (S.l.I. 1. 
105). He was the son of king Rajaraja-Adhika (or 
Adigaiman) and the lord of Takata, icrentifi€d with 
Tagadur in the Mysore District. (M.E.R. 1900, Para 
31). Vidakad-alagiyaperumal's influence appears to have 
expanded beyond Tagadur to Tirumalai and that he took 
an active part in the politics of the day is suggested by 
a couple of inscriptions at Chengama, in the South Arcot 
District. One of these, which unfortunately is undated, 
registers a political compact which Vidakad-alagiyaperumii.l 
entered into with Karikila-Sola-Adaiyur-Nadalvan 
and Sengeri Ammaiyappan Attimallan alias Vikrama
Sola-Sambavarayan. It was apparently Vidakiid
alagiyaperumal that got the compact engraved on stone. 
(M.E.R. Para 32. Appdx. B. No. 107 of 1900). He 
publicly declares in this epigraph that:-

(1) as long as the two chiefs of the other side continue to 
be faithful to him, he will be true to them; (2) their enemies 
shall be his enemies ; ( 3) his enemies shall be their enemies; 
(4) he will form no alliance with certain chiefs among whom 
Siyagangan. is .apparently· one; and (5) on other points he 
will observe-the provisions of the compact-entered into in 
tbe 21st year of some unnamed king. 

In the 20th year of Kulottunga-Chola III (=1198 
A.D.,) the two chiefs who entered into the above 
compact with Vidukad-alagiyaperumal, themselves 
entered into another compact. This record is also 
engraved on !>tone at Cheng:tma, apparently at the 
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instance of Vikrama-Chola Sambavarayan, one of the 
parties to it. (Ibid No. ll.5 of 1900). He declares 
that:-

(1) as long as he and the other party to the compact live, 
tbey shall be faithful to each other; (2) in case alliance or hosti
lity by either with PirandaperumiiJ, who was the son of Raja· 
raja Adigan (i.e., Vidnkad-alagiyaperumal of the first compact 
above mentioned) it shall be done with the approval of the 
other{!); (3) be (Sambavarayan) will not join the enemies of 
the other party, neither will he enter into transactions hostile 
to the interests of the other. 

As the second compact is between the two parties who 
probably formed the other compact with Vidukad-alagiya
perum1U and one of the conditions of their own compact 
had reference to the declaration of alliance or hostility 
with him by them, it has to be presumed that it was 
concluded before the first one mentioned above. 
Vidukad-alagiyaperumal's compact with the other two 
jointly was apparently a clever counter-blast to their own 
compact between themselves. If this is a reasonable 
inference, the Vidukad-alagiyaperumal's compact cannot 
have been far removed in point of time with the other 
one between themselves. Accordingly, we have to infer 
that both the compacts came into existence in the reign 
of Kuli:ittunga-Chola III, from when the Cholq, power 
began to decline. As we have seen, compacLs of thi8 
nature first appear to have begun between the different 
members of the Sambava.raya family in the reign of 
Rajacihiraja II. (See above.) 1 t apparently thence 
spread to other chiefs as well to secUl'e personal ends and 
ambitions. The compact of the 21st year, referred to as 
having been concluded by Vidukad-alagiyaperumal, in 
the reign of some unnamed king, was apparently one of 
this nature and may probably refer to a compact entered 
into in the 21st (or last.) year of Rajadhiraja II. 
Siyagangan mentioned in the compact of Vidukad-
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alagiyapernmal has been identified with the chief of that 
name mentioned in the Tiruvalam record, as a feudatory 
of a Kulottunga-Chula, who must have been Kuluttunga
ChOla III. (8.11. III. 122). Apparently, Vidukad
alagiyaperumiil had to agree with the other parties to 
the contract that he would not ally himself with this 
Siyagangan among others ; probably because he had 
proved hostile to them and because he like Siyaganga 
belonged to the ancient Ganga kingdom, within whose 
limits both Vidukad-alagiyaperumal and Siyagangan 
seem to have had their principal dominions. An earlier 
compact entered into in the 11th year of Kuluttunga
Chola III between Sengeni Virasolan Attimallan 
ab:as Kulottungasola-Sambavarayan, a member of the 
Sambavarayan family, with one Kudal Arasanariiyana 
Alappirandiin alia.~ Kadavadiyan is also known. (~l.E.R. 
1919, Para 21; Appdx. C. No. 254 of 1919). According 
to this compact, both the parties to it swore they should 
not do anything that would be detrimental to the interests. 
of either; that Kuluttunga-Sambavariiyan should not 
form any alliance with Alappirandiin Edirilisola
Sambavarayan ; that he should confine himself to certain 
specified tracts of country which, if he transgressed, the 
mudalis would send up arms and horses and cause 
him injury; and that if Alappirandan Edirilisola
Sambavariiyan inflicted any trouble on Kulottungasula
Sambavarayan, Kadavarayan would support him; .that 
in case .Alappirandiin Edirisula-Sambavarayan ran away 
from his hill (residence) leaving behind b.im all arms, 
Kuluttungasula-Sambiivariiyan should have possession of 
them subject to the condition that he would not shelter 
or form any alliance with the other and that if 
Kadavarayan allied himself with the relatives of 
Kulottungasola-Sambiivarayan and with Alappirandan 
.J!.:dirilisola-Sambiivarayan against the interests of 
Kulottungasula-Sambavarayan, be (Kadavarayan) would 
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demean himself to the position of carrying the sandals of 
his enemies and of eating the chewed betel leave~ thrown 
out from their mouths. This compact was apparently 
aimed against Alappirandan Edirilisola-Samha varayan, 
who, to judge from his name, was a relative of both the 
contracting parties. Its primary object appears to have 
been to isolate him and thus put him down. He should 
have proved himself obnoxious to both· pa.rties and the 
alliance accordingly-- took the form of a mutually 
protective alliance. Kulottungasola-Sambavarayan was 
apparently a powerful chieftllin, for we see the condition 
imposed on him that he should not transgress his terri
torial limits. 

Compacts of this nature would seem to indicate a Political com

falling off in the authority of the Chola king. 'l'hese f::~:~~~=:eo 
compacts fully demonstrate that the weakening of the a~d .their 

central authority which showed itself first in the reign stgnllica.noe, 

of Rajadhiraja II, developed in that of Kulottunga-Chola 
III and ended in open revolt in that of Raja.raja III. It 
might have been almost a necessity of the times; for 
disorder and insecurity resulting from the Pandyari War 
of Succession, had to be provided for and ambitious local 
chiefs found it both convenient and useful to form 
alliances of this nature.- The Yadavariiyas, Kadavarayas 
and the Sambavariiyas referred to above were apparently 
chiefs of this type and they naturally endeavoured to 
make the most of the situation for thAmselves. The 
royal names they added to their own shows that they 
kept well or pretended to keep well with the ruling king 
of the time. They were, all the same, prepared for 
eventualities and even, at a suitable opp.)rtunity, to 
throw off the yoke. Such, indeed, was what was 
done by Kopperunjinga, who was in one sense a 
Kadavaraya (or Pallava chief) who owned alliegance to 
Rajariija III. 
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rrhe successive stages by which this position was 
actually reached in the reign of Rajaraja III are not yet 
fully clear. But various inscriptions belonging to it thus 
broadly indicate the position:-

Regnal year Equivalent Contents of Record indicating 
A.D. the position 

lith year ... 1221 A.D .... Disturbances in the country. Battle of 
Telliiru. 

6th 
" 

... 1222 
" 

... Gift for the welfare of the king. 

11th 
" .. 1227 " . .. Disturb&nces in the country. 

14th " 
... 1230 

" ... Property of druhins (or rebels) confiscated . 

16th .. ... 1232 , . ... Trouble in the country, King kidnapped 
by Kopperunjinga and continP.d by him in 
the Sendamaugalam Fortress. Released 
under the orders of Hoysala king Vira 
Narasimha II by his two g~nerals, 

23rd " ... 1239 
" 

. .. Prostrations to god for the welfare of the king . 

According to an inscription dated in the 19th year of 
Rajaraja III, there were disturbances (duritamgal in 
Tamil) in the country during the .5th, 11th and 16th 
regnal years as the result of which the title deeds of the 
inhabitants of certain villages were lost and bad to be 
renewed in their favour. The "disturbances" of the 5th 
year can only refer tn the first signs of the coming revolt. 
(M.E.R. 1925, Para 24; Appendix B. No. 213 of 1925). 
In the 16th regnal year, gifts of land were made for the 
welfare of the king. (M.E.R. 1918, Para 41; Appendix B. 
No. 245 of 1917). In view of the political conditions of 
the .. timer this cannot be interpreted as a mere expression 
wishing prosperity to the king in the conventional manner, 
but something more. As a matter of fact, an inscription 
found at Vayahi.r (North Arcot District), which though 
undated, must be held to refer to the incidents that should 
have occurred in the 5th and 6th regnal years of Rajariija, 
confirms this view. It is stated in the inscriptions that 
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Kopperunjinga conquered the Ch6la king at CTellaru, 
deprived him of all his royal insignia, imprisoned him 
with his ministers and took possession of the Chola 
country. It has been suggested that this exploit was 
performed by Alagiya-si5an, the father of Perunjinga. 
(M.E.R. 1923, Paras 7-8). While the fact of an earlier 
defeat may be accepted, the fact that it was accomplished 
by the father of Perunjinga seems far-fetched. \\'herever 
Perun]inga is mentivned with the words" Alagiya-Siyan" 
it is intended to particularise " Pecunjinga, the son 
of Alagiya-Siyan" and no more. Wbile the father 
Alagiya-Siyan is mentioned as Perunjinga's father, and 
the son of Perunjinga is also mentioned in Perunjinga's 
inscriptions, there are no independent inscriptions of the 
father and son. (See below.) Apart from this, there 
can l::e hardly any doubt that Rajariija was defeated at 
Tellaru in his 5th and 6th years, prior to his second 
defeat at Sendamangalam and imprisonment there in his 
16th year. After his defeat at Tellaru, he was probably 
once before ~et at liberty by Hoyasala Narasimha II, for 
his exclamation, on hearing of Rajaraja's second imprison
ment at Sendamangalam, "This trumpet shall not be 
blown unless I .shall lzat·e maintait1ed my reputation of 
being the establisher of the Chola kingdom," would be 
meaningless. This is confirmed by an inscription of 
Nii.rasimhai!dated in A.D.12i:ll-before Sendamangalam 
was fought an1 relieved-in which he has already 
assumed the title of " the establisher of the Chola 
kingdom." (E.G. II. Sravana Belgola, No. 186). In an 
inscription dated in A.D. 1222, Nii.rasimha is, besides, 
stated to have marched against Srirangam in the south 
(E.C.VI, Chikmagalur 5cJ and in the Harihar's inscription 
of A.D. 1Z24, he is called the establisher of "the Chi:ila 
kingdom " and a Kadava (i.e., Palla>a) king is said to 
have been his opponent in that connection. Hence the 
conquest of Srirangam (i.~.. the country round the 
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Cauvery referred to frequently in Perunjinga's · inscrip
tions) must have t.aken place between A. D. 1222-1224. 
The first defeat of R 1jaraja Ill by Kopperunjinga should 
have occurred accordingly about the 5th and 6th regnal 
years. The gift for: the welfare of the king in the 6th 
regnal year was probably in recognition of his liberation 
after the fight at Tellaru. In the llt.h regnal year there 
were again disturbances in the country, set up again by 
his feudatories. (ltl.E.R. 192.5, Para 24: Appendix B. 
No. 213 of 1925). In the 14th regnal year, the disturb
ances of the previous years having been successfully 
suppresc;ed, at least to some extent, severe measures were 
taken against the Beditionaries. According to an inscrip· 
tion of that year, the lands belonging to Cflrtain persons 
who were the declared enemies of the State (drohins, 
they are called) were sold by public auction to the 
highest bidders in the name of the king. These lands 
.were purchased by some private persons on payment of 
33,000 Kfisu to the Royal treasury. (Zif..E.R, 1911, Para 
30; Appendix C. No. 112 of 1911). Thts, however, 
appears t:J have had littlP- or no effect on the would-be 
insnrrectionaries. 

In the 16th regnal year, an outbreak occurred which 
ended in the king being taken prisoner by Koppe
runjinga, who secured him in his own fortress at 
Sendamangalam m the present Soutq Arcot Dist.rtct. 
What the object of this coup de main was is not definitely 
stated in the inscriptions of the period, but there can be 
little doubt that he wanted to do away with the king and 
make himself sovereign in his place. An inscription in 
.the Vishnu temple at 'l'iruvendipuraru, near Cuddalore, 
in the South Arcot District, where the inCident took 
.place, contains an interesting account of how Rajaraja's 
release was effected. (ltl.E.R. 190~, Appendix B. 
,No. 142 of 1902). It is dated in the 16th year of the 
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king. (R~jaraja lll) .ana f,t ttes that king Perunjinga 
had captnred the Chula Emperor (R~jaraja Ill) at 
Sendamangalam (in the present Tirukoilur Taluk). 
Thereon the Hoysala king Vira Narasimhadeva (i.e., 
Nat:as1mha II) started from Dorasamudra (pre~ent 

Balebid in the Hassan. District\ seized Perunjinga vl'ith 
his wives and treasures, and re-instated the Chola 
emperor. The inscription att.ributes to the.Hoysala king 
the title " Establisher of the Chula kingdom'{ n,nd men" 
tions the names of his officers, who actually effected 
the liberation of Rajaraja III. It also ,states tl~at 
Pariikramabahu, the king of Ceylon, who seems to havE!J 
been allied to Perunjinga, loost., his life in the course of 
this war. In an inscription dated in the 14th year of 
Rajaraja III CM.E.R.1900, Appendix B. No. 13() of 1900), 
i.e., only two years prior to the. Tiruvendipuram record, 
Perunjinga is called a Pallava and represented as a vassal 
of Rajariija III. Consequently, his rebellion against the 
Chola king and his defeat at the hands of the Hoysala 
king must have taken place between the years A.D. 1229 
.and 1232. This inference is confirmed by other records 
which refer specifically to the disturbances of the 16th 
regnal year. (M.E.R. 1925, fara 24, Appendix B. 
No. 213 of 1925). 

The Tiruvendipuram inscription which gives a graphic 
account of the capture of Perunjinga and the liberation 
of Rajaraja III, was apparently engraved by the two 
generals who effected the rescue. The following from it 
will be found interesting :-

"In the sixteenth year of the Emperor of the three 
worlds, the glorious Rajarajadeva, when .Pratapachakravartin, 
the glorious Vira-Narasimhadeva, heard' that Kopperunjinga 
had captured the Chola emperor at Sendamangalam, that he 
destroyed the kingdom with his army and that the temples of 
Siva and Vishnu were destroyed, he exclaimed: ' This trumpet 

How Rii.jarli.ja. 
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shall not be blown unless I shall have maintained my reputa· 
tion of being the establisher of the Chola kingdom.' He 
st-a.rted from Dvat·asamudra, uprooted the Magara kingdom, 
(opposite to Srrrangam) seized him (the ruler of that 
kingdom), his women and treasures, and halted at Pachchur. 
There the king was pleased to order ' Destroy the country of 
Kopperunjinga and liberate the Chola emperor.' 

'!'his order was issued to two of his officers named 
Appanna-Dannayaka and Samudra-Gopayya-Da.nniiyaka, 
who thus describe how they carried out their master's 
command, incidentally giving the route by which they 
marched:-

" We destroyed the villages of Elleri and Kalliyurmiilai 
(in the Chidambaram Taluk), where Kopperunjinga was staying, 
and Toludagaiyiir where Solakon was staying; killed ..... 
among the king's officers Vira·Gang·nad-alvan and Chinatta
rayan, with four others, including Parii.krarnabahu, the king of 
Ceylon; seized their horses and seized the horses of 
Kolli-Solakon. Having worshipped the god of Ponnarnbalam 
(Chidambaram), we started again, destroyed rich villages 
including Tondaimanalliir (Tondaimanattarn in Cuddalore 
Taluk) and other places. caused . . . . . . . . . forest to be 
cut down and halted at Tiruppadaripuliyiir (Tirupapuliyiir 
included now in Cuddalore town). We destroyed Tiruva,digai 
(Tiruvadi), •riruvakkari (Tiruvakarai in Villapurarn Taluk) and 
other villages; burnt and destroyed the sea-port towns on the 
coast and the drinking channels to the south of the Varanavasi 
river and to the east of Sendarnangalam, and seized and 
plundered the women. When we advanced against Senda· 
mangalam, and were going to encamp there, Kopperunjmga 
became full of fear and submitted to the king (Vira-Nii.rasimha) 
that he would release the Chola emperor. As the kiug agreed 
and despatched a messenger to us, we liberated the Chola 
emperor, went with him and let birn enter his kingdom". 
(E.l. VII. 160-9). 

As suggested above, this ins0ription must have been 
engraved at the instance of the two generals who thus 
describe their successful mission, and the place at which 
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it occurs (i.e., 'riruvendipuram) was perhaps the spot; 
where the Chola emperor after his release separated from' 
the two generals and entered his own kingdom. Appanna! 
and Samudra·G<ipayya were probably ardent followers 
of Vishnu and visited Tiruvendipuram, which is mentioned. 
in the Vaishnava sacred work Niiliiyiriiprabha11dam. 
The temple at which the inscription above referred to is· 
still to be seen, is on the very edge of the Gadilam river. 
In the 14th century, Tirvendipuram became the residence 
of Vedanta Desikar, the famous commentator on Sri' 
Riimiinuja. His residence is st.ill pointed out at .the. 
place. The two generals of the Hoysala king are men~ 
tioned in an inscription of Vira Narasimha, found at 
Arakere, Gubbi Taluk, Tumkur District (E.G. XII; 
Gubbi 45), dated in 1233 A.D. · Their exploit of destroying 
Ko-Perunjinga (he is called the Kadava king) and 
relieving the Chola king is mentioned in it in these 
words: Kadava riiyanam kidisi cholanarn. bidisi tandallige .. 
Appayya is spoken of as Vira Narasimha's Mahiisiimanta 
Balleya-Niiyaka, and is also described as the "plunderer: 
of the Tigulamandala." He was granted the village of 
Arakere, where the inscription is found, as a Kodage, as 
his reward. We are further told that Appayya was the 
son of Gandachayya Nayaka and Ammaladevi, who were. 
devotees of the Idagur Goddess, from whom he was a· 
boon to them. He was, it is said, minister, general and 
guardian of the army. He is said to have pursued· 
Vira Pandya's army, apparently after defeating it. He 
is said to have received the gift of the village of Arakere 
"as if a m•1ch needed stick for thrashing the host. of; 
chieftains and hostile kings." He must have been quite• 
a distinguished general for the writer of the epigraph to• 
describe him and to ruoralise thus:- · , 

"What similarity is there between chiefs. who possessini 
Kodagi and Kulavritti, invest in jewels, and the conqueror'ofl 
the armies cf Chola and .Panuya, the Ball ala· (i.e., the·> aM~>' 
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servant · Appanna),-can such chiefs eompare with him? 
Thus having received the Kodagi-manyas, obtained the fruit of 
his valour 1lnd_ secU.red -it as if with the fist of a hero,. 
B11.1leya-Nayaka (i.e., Appanna), made grants to the local 
god Macbesvara." 

Kopperunjinga's confederates appear to have been 
many. There were with him in the rebellion Solakon, 
Viraganganadiilvan, and Chinattariiyan, besides four 
other officer'3 including Pariikrama Bahu described as 
"the king of Ceylon." Solakon alias Perumiil Pillai of 
Aragur was apparently Perunjinga's representative at 
Chidambaram, where in the .Nataraja shrine he is men
tioned in several inscriptions dated in the 3rd, 5th, 8th, 
11th, 16th and 34th regnal years of Sakalabhuvana
chakravartin Kopperunjingadeva as issuing orders. 
(M E.R. 1903, Para 4; Appendix A. Nos. 459 to 490 and 
Nos. 463 to 468 of Hl02). He appears to have been suc
ceeded in bis"'post by his younger brother Venadudaiyiin, 
two of whose orders are referred to in two inscriptions 
in the same place dated in the 34th and 36th regnal years 
of Kopperunjingan. (Ibid Nos. 456 and 461). Who 
Parakrama Bahu, the Ceylon king, was and bow he came 
to be mixed in this confederacy of Chola chiefs against 
their sovereign is not quite clear. But it was probably 
part of the policy of Kopperunjinga, who calls himself 
"the architect in establishing the Pandya king," to bring 
in every cne who had a grievance against the ChUla. 
king. The Ceylon kings fought in favour of one of the 
Pandyan claimants for the Piindyan throne and the 
Cholas had taken the part of the rival claimant in the 
Pandyan war of succession. The presence of Parakrama. 
Bahu on the side of Kopperunjinga against the ChUla 
king should therefore be deemed natural. During the 
first portion of the reign of Rajaraja III, Ceylon was 
ruied by king M:agha from 1215-1286 A.D. While Magha 
was still king, the Singhale&e prince Vijaya Bahu III 
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(A. D. 1220-1224) managed to become powerful and 
drove out the foreigners from the :Maya country. He 
left two sons, Pandita Parakrama. Bahu I!(l234-1269 A.D.) 
and Bhuvanaika Bahu (127 L-1283 A.D~).' Of these, the 
former drove out the Tamils from Polonnaruva about 
1244: A.D. He should have sent sJme chiet of his to 
join Kopperunjinga against the Cholas for attacking 
them in their homeland. As there is no n'lcord of his 
personally visiting India, this inference stems fairly 
sustainable. 

Now we come to Kopperunjinga. According to the The story of 

f 11 Kopperun-
writings of certain authotitit:s, it would ~:;eem to o ow jinga. 

that there were three chiefs of this name:-

(1) Alagiya·Siya.n Avaoiyalappiranda Kopperunjinga I; 
be bas also been called Kadava I; (2) Kopperunjinga. II, 
entitled Sakalabhuvanachakravartin and "protector of Mallin" 
and " Nissankamalla" ; he has Leen identified with the 
Maharajasimha of the Draksharama and the Tripurii.ntakam 
inscriptions. The latter has been spoken of as the conqueror 
of Tondaimanoalam, i.e., the old Pallava country. He has also 
been styled Kadava II. This is said to have been the rebellP.ader 
who took Rajaraja III prisoner; (3) Kopperunjinga Ill, son 
of No. (2) above, who according to the Tiruvannii.malai record 
(No. 480 of 1902) claims to have "driven the Telungur to the 
north, so that they might perish there.'' Whether this son is 
identical with Solakon, who is described as pi;lai (son) of 
Perunjinga in an inscription of his 16th year is not certain. 
(See on this subject M.E.R. 1902, Para. 9; M.E.R. Hl03 
Para 9; M.E.R. 1906, Paras 5-6; M.E.R. 1913, Para £6: 
M.E.R. 1914, Para 2; M.E.R. 1922, Para 24; M.E.R. 1923, 
Paras 5-8 and M.E.R. 1925, Para 24:). As all the inscriotion~ 
so far discovered are attributable to only one· king 
Kopperunjingadeva, who appears to b:1ve ruled for at least 36 
years, as inscriptions have been found from hts 2nd to his 36th 
year, there appea.rs no valid ground for attributing some of 
these to Alagiya-Siyan, the father and some others to 
Kopperunjinga, entitled Sakalabhuvanachakravartin, etc .• 

Y. Gr. VOL. II 77*. 
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while, it is common ground that, so far, no inscriptions that arel 
attributable to No. (3) who is mentioned as the son of No.(~). 
b,ave been found. As a matter of fact, all the inscriptions $0' 

far disco~ered of Kopperunjinga refer to him as Sakalabhuvana
chakravartin, except the Tripuriintakam inscription which 
gives him the IJame of lJ!ahariijasimha (Sanskrit for 
Kopperunjinga} and fumishes further two new titles 
Sarvajnakhadgamalla and Nissankamalla. It has, however,· 
been generally admitted that this inscription refers to 
E:opperunjinga (No.2 abovl:l), while the Driiksbiirama inscription 
prefixes the title Sllkalabhur:anachahavartin to Maharaja-· 
simha and gives the other name of Avanyavanoclbhara as 
well. This confirms the iden}ification first suggested by Dr. 
Hultxsch, of the Kopperunjinca (No. 2 above) of the Tiruvan-

. ~ nitmalai inscription with the 1\Iah~nijas.imha of the Tripuran-. 
takam inscription. A careful scrutiny of all the inscriptions 1 

relating to Kopperunjinga will show that the suggestion that 
.~lagiya-Siya.n should be treated as Kopperunjinga I and that. 
certain of the inscriptions should be treated as pertaining to 
him is not proven. 'l'he plain fact ~eems to be that all the 
inecriptions refer only to one Kopperunjinga, and that to No.2 
above who had different titles to his credit (like many a Chola 
king), that his father Alagiya-Siyan was probably a petty chief 
before his more famous son won his spurs, that the title of 
Kii.dal Avaniyiilap11iranda, distinctively suggesting that one 
not born a king bad, as it were, become king, because he was 
destined tc rule the earth, had been assumed by him and that 
be had a son, (No.3 above) who also won some fame as a general 
and helped to drive the northern invaders out anJ make better 
known his father's adventurous career by the Tripurantaka 
and the Drakshiirii.ma inscriptions. 

His rule over 
the usurped 
territory, 
A.D., 1243· 
1279. 

Kopperunjinga thus was the son of a certain Alagiya
Siyan, apparently a petty subordinate of the Chulas, 
and his wife Sil~vati. Alagiya-Siyan is called in the · 
Tripurii.ntakam inscription Jiyamahipati, which may 
be taken as the Sanskritised form of his name. (M.E.R .. 
Hl06, Para 5). It is possible he might have carved·. 
out for himself a small pt·incipality by the conquest 
of the Kudal (or Cuddalore) country. (SE)e M.E.R. · 
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1913, Para 66; Appendix B. No'; 296.) 'Ihe following 
genealogical tablt' _gives the relationship of the vo.rious 
members of this family:-

Alagiyasiyan alias Kadava I. 
I 

Kopperuujin~ra or Mahii.riij3•imba alias Kii.dava II. 
I I r 

Sola-kon or Sola- Unnamed son men- Nilagangarayan (men-
koniir (of Cbidam- tioned in the Tiru- tioned in inscriptions 
ba.ram Inscriptions vanniimalai inscrip- dated in the 14th 
and Inscription No. tion (480 of 19()'2)=o regnal year of Kop· 
432 of llf241. Pallavariiyar alias pernnjinga II alias 

Kiidavaraviir Kiidava. Ni1aganga of Annur 
III {M.E.R. 1913, (E.I. '1711,116; M.E.B. 
Appendix B. No. 296 1909, Para 19). 
of 1912). 

Ac; might be expected, many of his inscriptions have 
been found at Chidambaram and Tiruvannamalai in the 
South Arcot District, while a few have been traced at 
Tiruvadi (South Arcot District), Attur (Chingleput Dist
k:t), Tirumalisai, Siddhalingamadam, 'lliyaniir, Vayaliir 
(North Arcot District), Tripurantakam (Kurnool District), 
and Drakshiirama (Godavari District). Judging from 
his inscriptions, be was apparently deeply attached to 
the temples at Chidambaram, Tiruvanniimalai and 
Tiruvadi. His inscriptions at Tripurfmtakam do not 
indicate any conquests in the region where they are 
found, nor any gifts to the god of that temple. The 
Drakshlirama inscription quotes two verses-unfortuna
tely mutilated-which were composed by Kopperunjinga 
himself and which refer to his victories over the Karnata, 
Cbola and Pandya kings. Xot much is known of his 
early career, but it may be presumed that an ambitious 
man like him would not have kept quiet when circum
stances were helpful to his attaining the rank of king
ship. Apparently, he made inroads on his master's 
dominions, as far as 8rirangam, and annexed the country 
round it, thus driving out the Piindylls who had occupied 
Tanjore and Uraiyur. This is proved by inscriptions 
actually found in the Shiyati Taluk of the 'l'anjore 
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District, on the south bank of the Coleroon. 'l'hese 
establish the fact that his dominion encroached s0uth~ 

ward beyond that river even into the Tanjore District. 
Perunjinga also built fortifications on tbe northern bank of 
the Cauvery during his encounters with Kannadiyas (i.e., 

Hoysalas). It is not impossible that his march to the 
south of the river and his eventual occupation of the 
country there, as suggested by the discovery of his 
inscriptions at Shiyii.li, was tbe result of his encounter 
with tbe Hoysalas. (M.E.R. l\.H9, Para 46; Appendix 
B. Nos. 3u7, 391, 394 and 395 of 1918). His conquest 
of Cuddalore and the adjoining couutry of Chidambaram 
secured for him a title connecting his name with the 
K udal (at Cuddalore). These conquests were evidently 
the cause of Narasimha's adv::tnce on Srirangam between 
1222-24 A.D., for he was averse to an interloper like 
Ropperunjinga aggrandizing himself while he himself 
could easily annex them to his own dominions at the 
expense of the Chota king Ri1jari\ja III. A pretext was 
ready at band, in that Hajaraja was a relation, by marriage, 
of his, and be had been set at naught by a feudatory of his 
own. About the year 1221 A.D., or so, Kopperunjinga 
was practically undisputed ruler of a good part of the 
Chota kingdom. Besides Chingleput and South Arcot 
Districts, he was endeavouring to absorb pa.rts of Tanjore 
and •rrichinopoly Districts. As Tiruvadi was the scene 
of a battle between the forces of Kopperunjinga and 
Hoysala N arasimba II, it may be taken for granted that 
Kopperunjinga had extended his conquests up to that 
place. (E.l. II, 2G0-9; M.E.R. HJ21-22, Para 9). His 
next adventure was douhtle!'s to usurp the Chula kingdom 
itself, if possible by kidnapping and imprisoning the king 
and his ministers. His first attempt in this direction 
ended at Tellaru, as we have seen above. R~jariija III 
was liberated by the Hoysala king, who also re-conquered 
the country round the Cauvery, which Kopperunjinga 
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bad annexed to his own. Kopperunjinga did not, how
ever, throw off the yoke, for we find him until two years 
before his second revolt acknowledging B.iijaraja's suzer
ainty over him. (See above.) But Le was astute enough 
to decide upon a fresh adventure before long. His next 
move seems to have been to ma.tnre a plan by which a 
more successful step could be taken to end Rajariija.'s 
sovereignty. The idea of the confederacy accordingly 
took shape, despite the strong measures taken, by Raja
raja. III against sedition~ries,..and he go~- to$ether even 
troops and leaders from distant Ceylon. Then the affair 
of Seodamangalam, in about 1231 A.D., followed and his 
discomfiture should have been great when the interven
tion, once again, of Narasimhaii, the Hoysala king, wholly 
foiled his secon!J attempt. He appears to have taken his 
defeat, for the time being, as became an adventurer lik3 
him, with becoming grace, but his ambitious spirit would 
not allow him to wait for the disappearance from the 
scene of his hated rival Rajariija III before proclaiming 
himself king of the part of the Chola country he actually 
controlled. We have- no records of Rajaraja III beyond 
his 41st year or 1257 A.D., but at least four years before 
that date, he appears to have defeated certain Danda
nayakas of the Hoysala king (apparently Vira-Somesvara 
who ruled up to 126:3 A.D.,) in a battle at Perumbalur 
(in the Trichinopoly Distriet) and seized their ladies and 
treasuries, and levied tribute from th~ Pandyas, (M.E.R. 
1918. Para 2, Appendix C. No. 73 of 1918 and Pr!.E.R. 
1925, Para '26, No. 229 of 192!)) and at least four years 
prior to that date, i.e., between February and July 1243 
A.D., Kopperunjinga ascended the throne and invested 
himself with regal titles, like Sakalabhuvanachakravartin 
Kiidal A vaniyiilappirandiin Koppenmjingan, of which 
Avaniyalappirandiin takes the form of A vanyananod
bhava in the Draksharama inscription dated in 
Saka 1184 (=A.D. 1262) or his 19th year. In the 
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Tripuri:intakam inscription he has besides the titles of 
. Sarvajna Khadgamalla and Nissankamalla. With his 
title Sakalabluwanachakravartin, we may compare the 
1Sakalokachakravartin by Rajabarayana. Sambavaraya 
· (M.E.R. 1913, Appendix B. Nos. 194, 203, 207, 27:3, 410, 
. etc.), Sarvabhaumachakrav(Lrtin of the Hoy sal a king Vira
:Ramanatha (llf.E.R.1914, No. 46of1l:ll3.)and Tribhu-
vanachakravartin of the Chula. kings. Seeing that his 
inscriptions run frc1m his 2nd year to his 36th year, he 
1must have ruled from 1'243 to 1279 A.D. This overlaps 
·the reigns of Riijariija III (1216-121)7 A.D.) and Riijendra
.Chola Ill (1246-1268 A.D.).; and ends fully half a century 
·(to be exact, 53 years) before we hear of the next ChGla. 
·princeling Tribuvanachuladeva, of whom we get a first 
:glimpse in 133:l A.D., when the earliest kings of the new 
Vijayanagar dynasty werE' about to open their rule. Koppe· 
runjinga's declaration of independence was thus one of the 
contributory causes of the eclipse that the Chula power 
·sustained in the last quarter of the 13th century A, D. 
·.· .. 

Though a political adventurer, rebel and usurper, 
:Kopperunjingadeva, as he calls himself throughout his 
inscriptions, seems to have been an able soldier and a. 
goad administrator. He claims in bis Tripurantakam 
·record to have destroyed the priiie of the Karnata (i.e., 
the Hoysala) king (i.e., after his own defeat at Tellaru 
and Sendamangalam), to have heen "the sun to the 
lotus-tank of the Chola family" (i.e., before he rebelled) 
and "the architect in establishing the Pandyan. king·· 
.(referring perhaps to Jatavarman .Sundara-Pandya, who 
was his contemporary as mentioned in an inscription at 
Chidambaram, No. 332 of 1913-See M.E.R.1914,Para:2). 
The country under him should have been well governed. 
for his records show a precision anii orderliness in 
administmtion which speak well of him and his subordi~ 
:nates. They_ testify to the regularity with which grants 
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.were registered on temple walls, the methodical manner 
.in which the original documents were secured in the 
temple treasury and the routine spirit which Solakon, 
his representative at Chidambararn cultivated, doubtless 
in the interests as much of the governed as the governor. 
Kopperunjinga was a devotP,e of the Siva temples at 
Chidambaram and Tiruvannamalai. At the former 
·place, he built the eastern gopura (resembling, we are 
told in the Tripurantakam inscription, mount .Meru) out 
of the riches obtained by the conquest of the country on 
the banks of the Cauvery, and called the gopura after his 
own name. The decorations on the four sides of the 
·gopura are said to have been made with the booty 
acquired by subduing the four quarters. According to 
an inscription dated in his 5th year at A ttur, in the 
Chingleput District, he presented that village for build
ing the southern entrance of the Chidambaram temple. 
(.M.E.R. 192:2, Appendix B. No. 286 of 1921). He made 
·gifts at Draksharama, where an inscription of his is actual
ly found, the Ekambranatha temple at Conjeeveram, 
Svetajainta. (i.e., Jambukesvaram), Virattanam, ~Jadura, 
Kalahasti and other places. One of these at Tiruvanna
malai refers to him as the " protector of :Mallai (Mamalla
puram) i.e., the Seven Pagodas, with which the early 
Pallavas were, as we have seen, closely connected, and 
repeats the title Nissankamalla which appears in one of 
his 'l'ripurantakam inscriptions. (},[.E.R. 1906, Paras 
5· 6). Evidently the old Pa.Ua va capital lay in his usurped 
area. Among his officers were Sulakon, already men.,. 
tioned, who was his agent at 'Chidamb;uam and his 
brother Venaudaiyar, Tennftvan Brahmadiriijan, Jayat
unga Pallavaraiyan, and Tikai-Ambala-Pallavaravan, all 
of whom are referred to in his Chidambaram inscriptions. 
Solakon was apparently deeply attached to his master and 
probably his benefactor. On a pillar in the second western 
gopura of the Chidambaram temple and on another gopura 
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of the goddess Sivakami-Amruan, is recorded the fact that 
these pillars were placed there by Solakon for the merit 
of his master Avauiyalappirandii.n Koppemnjingadeva. 
The Tripmantakam inscriptions state that Maharaja.· 
simha (i.e., Kopperunjinga) built the eastern gi5pura of 
the Chidambaram temple and decorated the four sides of 
it with "the booty acquired by subduing the fom 
quarters" (see above). rrhe e:tst and west gopuras are 
very richly carved and bear on their iuner walls five 
specimens of images of which a large number illustrate 
the various dancing postures connecteJ with the name 
and fame of Nataraja, the presiding deity of the Chidam
ba.ram temple. They are particularly interesting, in the 
opinion of Mr. H. Krishna Sastri, on account of the 
descriptivt:l verses engraved in Grantha characters above 
them. A more remarkable filet about them is that they 
i!lustrate all the 108 postures of dc~.ncing mentioned in 
the Bhiiraiiya Niitya.-Siistra (Chapter IV, vv. 33 to 53). 
An illustrated account of the postures will be found by 
the interested reader in M.E.R. 1914, 4 Plates facing 
page 82. Kopperunjinga's son, whose gifts of orna
ments are found recorded at Tiruvannamalai (M.E.R. 
1903, Appendix A. No. 480 of 1902), together with a 
reference to the buildings he erected at that place, 
claims in the same inscription to have "driven the 
Telungar to the north, so that they might perish in the 
north." It may be, as 1.\It·. Venkayya ·has suggested, 
that ha fought against the I\akatiyas, who, during the 
time of Ganapati, had apparently taken possession of 
Kanchi, (I.A. XXI, 197) and that he drove them back to 
the north. In this case, he must be one uf those who took 
advantage of the weakness of the Kakatiyas subsequent 
to the death of Ganapati. (See M E.R. 1906, Para 6; 
also Paras 43-44). Two other members of his family 
were Kiidal Alappirandan Mogan alias Kadavarayan and 
his elder brother Kiidal .Alappirandan Arasanii.rayanan 
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alias Kada'\""ariiyan, who bas been identified with one of 
the Ropperunjingas of the later records. (3/.E.R. 1922, 
Para 24; Appendix B, Nos. 480, 4Sl and 423). 

Though a man who, in desperate situations, took The bett.eor 

d h. h' d K ·· &ideofhill esperate means to ac teve IS en s, oppernnJinga. nature:. 

seems to have been a person with a prick of conscience. 
That is the redeeming fe1tnre in the man's character. 
Thus, in one of his inscriptions, we see him making 
expiation for having killed Kesava, Harihara and other 
Hoysala generals in the battle at Perantahir (before his 
lOth regnal year) and for having seized by force their 
ladies and treasure. The expiatory act consisted in 
offering a gift to the Sin temple at Vriddbiichalam, in 
the South Arcot District. The gift consisted of a golden 
forehead plate set up with jewels, which was called 
Aranitilappirandii''· It was tole placed, according to 
the record, on the image of the god with the chanting of 
a S:inskrit verse giYen in it. (Jl.E.R. 1918, Appendix C. 
No. 73 of 191~1. The devastation that should have 
taken place owing to the wars of this perio:l should have 
been great, quite apart from the low standards of politi-
cal morality and warfare that prevailed-a sorry lapse 
from the standards of .Manu followed during the days of 
the early Palla'\""as. Thus, we are told in an undated 
record of the times of SakalaLhnvana.-cha.kravartin 
Ropperunjingad€:\"a, found at lkkiir in the ~I&yavaram 
Taluk of the Tanj0re District, that one Alagiya Pallavar 
alias \'irapratapar (apparently a connection of the reign-
ing king, who had fought against the Hoysalas and kept 
them in confinement and leYied tribute from the Pandya.s) 
perforwed a pilgrimage of the sacreil places along the 
Chvla country, to which he rt:turned after the warfare 
he had engaged in. He is said to hare carried out 
necessary repairs to all the temples visited hy him (they 
should haYe gone into decay) and made tax-free all the 
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lands.belonging to them. · 'It would appear he camped at 
,a. ·village' (name lost) on.his way, and observed that the 
tenants had migrated from the villages leaving their 
lands waste, probably, owing to the unbearable taxation 
imposed on t.hem. As we know, war taxes were not 
.unknown ,in those days. Their incidence should have 
proved .far too intolerable to induce cnltivators to leave 
their homes and migrate even, we are told, as far as the 
Ganges. Alagiya Pallavar, it is added, remitted all the 
arrears of taxes due from them and invited them to return 
home and take possession of their belongings. He also 
appears to have got the lands demarcated anew by cutting 
the· (old) boundaries. The events mentioned above 
sho.uld have occurred after the defeat of the Hoysalas at 
Perambalur already adverted to. The repairs of the 
t.emples and re-migration of people to their lands should 
accordingly have taken place in or about the year 1260 
A.D., when the ruling Hoysala king was Vira.Somesvara,· 
whose capital was at Kannanur, near Rrirangam, and 
:when Kopperunjinga was still alive. (See M.E.R. 1925, 
Paa 26; Appendix B. No. 229 o£19:25). This Perunjinga 
ruled the Pallava country and hence called himself 
·Pallavandar. He way be taken to have attempted the 
resuscitation of the Pallava power on the decadence of the 
Chola Empire. He appears to have had three sons. One 
ofthem drove out the Telugu invaders to the north "so 
that they may perish there." (Tiruvannamalai record, 
No. 480 uf HJ0:2 quoted above). Whether this son can be 
identified with oola-kon or Sula-konar, of the Chidamba
·i'am and other inscriptions is not yet definitely ascertained. 
He· is ca,lled Pallaviindar alias Ku.davarayar in another 
inscription. Then, we have an:>ther son of his, Nila
gangaraiy:m, mentioned in an inscription of the 14th 
year of Kopperunjinga, the usurper. He calls himself 
also.as Nila-Ganga of Amur. (E.l. VII 166; M.A.R. 
'1909 Pam·19). The Telugars said to have been defeated 
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must have been the :Kakatiyas who had occupied the 
Tondai (Pallava) country during the time of Ganapati 
after taking Kanchi. They should have been adually 
driven out by Perunjinga's son and pursued as far as: 
Draksharama, in the Godavari District, where he set up 
inscrir.tions eulogising his father's exploits. This infer· 
ence is confirmed by an epigraph at Atti (in the Arcot 
District). This record states that Pallavandar killed 
a. very large number of his enemies at Sevur and created 
"mountains of dead bodies and swelling riven: of blood.'' 
Sevur has bet:'n identified with l\Iel-Sevur in the Tindi-· 
vaanm Taluk of South Arcot District. (M.E.R. 1913, 
Para 6G). 

The episode of Kopperunjiaga typifies the character of The signifi-

R-· -· ' 1 O t" f h" k" - b k · canceofthe aJaraJa s ru e. ne por 10n o IS mgaom was ro en Kopperun-

up apparently into petty principalities which had got into jinga episode. 

the hands of chiefs who set up indE>pendent rule, some 
going to the extent of giving themselves the royal titles 
of Sakalabhuva11a-chakravartin (as Perunjinga did),· 
Sakalalokachakravartill (as Rajanarayana Sambuvaraya 
did) and even Tribhuvana~Jhakrat~artin (as Vijaya
gandagopaladeva did) and began to use their own regnal 
years ignoring the reigning Chola sovereign and his royal 
era. There is reason to suspect that these three different 
families claimed descent from the Pallavas, were inter-
related to one another and ruled contemporaneously over 
parts of the northern Chola territories, forming parts of 
the present Chingleput and North Arcot Districts. The 
title Alappirandan is, indeed, assumed by Rajaraja 
Sambuvaraya, which in its enlarged form of Avani
alappirandiin we know to be the title of Kopperunjinga's 
family. (M.E.n. 1913, Para 65; Appdx. B. No. 303). 
Perunjinga's family appears to have lasted for at least 
three generations, he himself ruling, so far as at present 
known, during a period of 36 years. Sambuvaraya's · 
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family seems to have lasteq even longer, counting from 
the days of Kulottunga-Cho.la III. Scions of this family 
appear to have emigrated to the Kalinga country as early 
as the times of Kulo.ttunga-Chula I and Vikrama-Chola, 
for we hear of Periya. and Cheriya Hambuvariiya in about 
the 12th century A.D. in the Guntur District. (Jf,E.R. 
1918, Para 79). At the same time, in their homelanda, 
according to an inscription dated in the 1 lth year of 
Vikrama-Chola, they appear to have wielded considerable 
influence. An early member of the family was Sengeni 
Sumbugariijan Nalayiravan Ammaiyappan alias .Riijendra. 
sola-chambugarajan, who had his residence at Man
nuruppali (Mannur) in Oyma-nadu. (M.E.R. 192:3, Para 
92; Appdx. No. 4'22 of 19:2:2). He is said to have 
constructed many tanks with sluices, reclaimed waste 
lands and brought them under cultivation, and built 
numerous temples and carried out many other acts of 
charity. The title N.iilayiravan suggests that he should 
)lave been the Commander of 4,000 troops, who appear 
to have been known by the names of Vikrama-solan
Taya-Velakkarar and Minanvanai-Venkadur, the latter 
of which suggests some conflict with the Pandyas in 
which they should have been victorious. (li!.E.R. 1923, 
.Appdx. B. No. 889 of Hl:22; M.E..R. 1919, No. 23.! of 
1919). A lieutenant of Sengani was one Akalanka
Chambavarfiyar who made some gifts at Madhuraotakan 
in the 15th y~ar of Vikrama-Chola. He hail the title of 
Akalanka S0ngem's grandson Mindan Siyan Ammaiyap
pan alia.~ Erlirilisolachatrbuvaraya, and made over cert~tin 
taxes to the temple at Tiruvedumalai built by his grand
father (llf.E.R. 1923, No. 421 of 1922.). The gifts are 
recorded in an inscription of the 15th year of Rajaraja II. 
Mindan Siyan's son is prob&.hly referred to as Alagiyasiyan 
(alias Alagiyasila-Chambuvadiar) in another inscription of 
Hajaraja II, also dated in his 15th year. Other tnf1mbers of 
the family were TFihhuvanachamburayan (M.E.R. 1926, 



HISTORICAL PERIOD 1231 

Para 93 No. 406 of 19:22), SiyRn Pallavan <~lias Rajanara
yana-chambuvara.yan and Kulasekhara-chambuvarayan 
figuring in a record of the 25th year of the Pandya king 
Vira-Pandya. 1bidNo.l95of 1923). This Rajanarayana 
should he distinguished from the later chief of the same 
name who ascended the throne in Saka 1:260 and is men
tioned below. (See for particulars of other chiefs of this 
family M.E.R. 19:2:.!, para 60). Rajaniirayana Sambuva
raya, one of these, seems to have succeeded (see ltl.E.R. 
1800, No. :JO) to the throne in Saka 1260-61 (A.D. 1338) 
and several inscriptions of his dated in 5tb, 6th, 7th, 12th, 
14th and 19th regnal years have been so far traced. 
('A/.E.R. 1913, Appdx. B. Nos. 203,207, '212, 276 and 410; 
also M.E,R.1911; Appdx. B. Nos, ~85, 286, 287 and 298.) 
His 19th regnal would fall into 1357 A.D., which would 
take us into the beginnings of t~e first Vijayanagar 
dynasty. There was another Sakalalukachakravartin 
Rajanarayanan who was ruling in or about 1H59 A.D. He 
was different from the one mentioned above as having 
come to the throne in 1:338 A.D. (See M.E.R. 1925, para 
41). Vijayagandagopaladeva was another chief who affect
ed innependence. There is no doubt that his family also 
ruled over tracts of the country included in North Areot 
and Chingleput from the times anterior to Rajaraja III. 
Sambuvarayan Pallavandar mentioned in a record of 
Riijaraja III (M.E.R. 1913, Appendix B. No. 106) is 
probably iJentical with pt·ince Rajaraja Sambuvarayar, 
who takes the title of .Jl,ppirandiin. ( M.E.R. 1913, 
Appendix B. No. 303). This Rajaraja Sambuvarayar is 
described as the son (pillaiyar) of Tribhuvanachakrctvartin 
Vijaya-Gandagopaladeva who hegan to rule over Kanchi 
and the surrounding country in 1250 A.D., and continued 
at least to his 26th year, i.f.., 1276 A.D. (M.E.R. 1910-11, 
Para 15; M.E.R. 1913, Para. 65; Appdx. R. No. 30; 
M.E.R. 1906, para 7). Another 1\fadhusudana Vijaya
gandagupiila is known. CM.E.R. 19:23, Para 91; Appdx. C, 
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No. 196 of 1923), He renamed Uttiramerur as Ganda1 
gopala-chaturvedimangalam. He claims Pallava descent 
and styles himself a MahiimandaliJsvara. He is probably. 
identical with the son of Tripurantaka who makes a gift 
of land in the 18th year of his reign. CM.E.R. 1896; 
No. 15 of 1896). This 'fripurantaka should be the same 
as the minister of Chr,la Tikka (No. H4 of 18931 identified 
by Mr. V. Venkayya with Madhuriintaka Pottappichulan 
Manumasittarasan Tirukkallattidevar. (See M.E.R. 1922, 
Para 5\J). Another son of Vijaya-gandagopala is men-. 
tioned in another inscription. (iiJ.E.R. 1913, Para 65;. 
Appdx. B. No. 117). This prince's name appears to have 
been Panchanadivana Nilagangaraiyar, His senior queen 
was Perumal Nachcbi. In this connection, it deserves to; 
be pointed out that Madhuriintaka Pottappi-Chola was 
the surname both of Vijaya-Gandagopiila and Vira-. 
gandagupala, who were the contemporaries of the Pandya 
king Jatavarman Sundara-Pandya I, the Hoysala Vira
Somesvara, and the Kakatiya king Gangapati. (M.E.R. 
1910-11, Para 16; M.E.R.1913, para 65). Madhurii.ntaka 
Pottappicholan's records appear at Tiruvorriyur. In a 
record of his ilnd regnal year, at this place, he calls 
himself l\Ianava Vijaya. As an inscription of Rajaraja 
III, dated in his 22nd year, records an order of Madhu
rantaka Pottappi-Chola, it seems as though he partially 
recognised the suzerainty of the Imperial Chula sovereign. 
(M.E.R. 1913, para 65; Appdx. B. No. 198 of 1912). 
This, however, is about the only one inscription of his so 
far found in which he recognises the imperial authority. 
The central authority having been thus set at naught, the 
way was open for the Muhammadan invasion under Malik 
Kafur in 1010 A.D., wh0se route lay through Harihar,. 
Halebid, Bangalore and through parts of North Arcot, 
South Arcot, Chingleput and ~1adras Districts and thence 
southwards as far as Madura and probably a few places 
beyond. (M.E.R. 1913, Para 68). This exactly covered 
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the tracts of country in which tbe central authority had 
broken down and had betn replaced by the rule of petty 
chiefs who proved themselves incapable against the 
organized and disciplined troops of the north. (See 
below). 

The rule of Rajaraja III accordingly extended only to A:~istra· 
h I · h · h · d E · T · tlon 

111 

parts of t e o d emp1re e m ente . ven m anJore R.ijarija'a 

and Trichinopoly, his records are few. Apparently the time. 

Sambavarayas bad displaced him o>er the :greater part 
of these two districts. The administrative routine, 
however, was still in >ogue. The village assembly was 
in· working order. An inscription of his reign, dated in 
his 16th year, found at Sembiyanmahadevi (Xegapatam 
Taluk, Tanjore District), gives us the interesting informa· 
tion that the village a8sembly, ambal11m, was meeting 
both in the day time and at nights for deliberating on 
affairs connected with the fillage administration and 
matters relating to taxes, etc., and that as this in>olved 
expenditure of oil for lamps and torches in excess of the 
quantity sanctioned by the Sabha, it was ordered that 
the assembly should meet only during day time. Such 
a commendable step in the retrenchment of avoidable 
charges shows the good sense with which the rural· 
assemblies appear to have worked during the thirteenth 
century. (M.E.R. 192ti, Para 29; Appdx B. Xo. 500). 
The disturbed nature of the times is indicated by an 

·inscription at Nidur, Tanjore District, which discloses 
the steps taken by the village assembly of the place to' 
put down the illegal exactions indulged in at the time. 
The village assembly convened a big meeting of the· 
nii.ttar, kutunbur and karaiyar in one of its temples and 
passed resolutions fixing the rates at which certain taxes 
should be le•ied. This indicates the extensive powers 
they enjoyed. It was also stipulated that none but those 
ruling should demand taxes from them; that they should 

M. Gr. YOL. II 78 
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supply tr~nspprt .at the rate· of one man for every kani of 
land cultivated for carrying the paddy to its destination, 
and that some other agricultural contingencies should be 
met in the manner mentioned in the record. The distur
bances caused by the wars had not only increased the 
imposts on the rural taxpayers but also the number of those 
claiming the right to collect them.· No better proof of 
the weakening of the central authority can be required 
than this record.. A· rather informative record from 
Tukka.chchi, dated in 23rd year of Rajaraja III, shows 
the automatic nature of the arrangements that were in 
force during the period for the collection of dues by the 
temples even during times of distress. There were appar-

. ently Kaval-Kaniyalars appointed to the places, whose duty 
it was to lease out the lands and realize the assessment. 
They appear to have prevented the defaulting tenants 
from absconding by giving them what was required 
for their maintenance and personally iaquired into the 
daily requinlments of the temple, supplemented its funds 
so that the fixed scale of expenditure might be met; set 
up the images required in the temple in order that the 
usual processions may be conducted, appointed a person 
to offer prayers for the welfare of the king, appointed 
priests to offer the fire-sacrifice kama and ministered to 
the wants of Brahmans and Vellalas, who were immigrant 
settlers in the village. In return for all these good services, 
the Kaniyalan was given the privilege of entering the 
temple armed with a bow, of getting one of the privileges 
(nimandas) for himself, of receiving half of the emolu-. 
ments of the person who had to carry the images of the 
gods in procession and of getting a house w1thin the 
temple premises and letting it out to any person he 
chooses. The Kaniyalar of the Tirukkachchi was so 
successful in· his management that he reappointed the 
servants and brought under cultivation all the lands that 
had gone out of cultivation in the previous years with the 
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result that the income of the temple went up to 2,000 
Kalams of paddy. (IIl.E.R. 1918, Para 41, Appdx. C. 
No.1 of UH8). The cause of the distress in this particular. 
case is not known. In a record of the €th regnal year 
coming from K<>il Tirumulam (Nannilaru Taluk, 'l'anjore 
District), we have it specifically stated that the persons 
holding the lands belonging to ,the local temple expressed 
their inability to pay the taxes and the prevailing ra.tes and 
requested their revision. This apparently was agreed 
to, the lands being resumed and given over to the same 
temple on a favourable tenure or by excusing the payment 
of the dues altogether •. (Ibid, Appdx. B. No. 245 of 1917) . 

. The administration of criminal justice seems to have Administra

gone on the established linec:;. We .have a few more !~~~:al 
instances in this reign of how accused in case of death justice. 

involving rashness or negligence on their part were dealt 
with. In the case of a death caused by an ino.iscreet act 
of the accused, the uncle of the latter was ordered to 
expiate the sin by a gift of lands made to the local temple 
for burning a perpetual lamp in it. (lll.E.R. 1918, Para 
2·2, Appdx C. No. 33). In another case, where a man 
was wrongly punished in a quarrel that ensued in con-
nection with an alleged right to use water for irrigation 
purposes by a village, his son was given land as udirap-
putti in the 39th year of Kulottunga-Chola III. In the 
20th year of Rajaraja III, the land having been found to 
be of an unproductive character, the man was granted 
certain concessions. This shows incidentally the care 
that was bestowed at the time on irrigation facilities and 
the zealous manner in which rights relating to water 
were conserved and protected. ( M.E.R. 1925, Para 24; 
Appdx. B. No. 406 of 1925). 

As might be expected, the troublous nature of the times Erection-of 

could not have permitted an active policy in regard to pbu?
1
1di? 

Ul mgs. 
M. Gr. VOL. II 78• 
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public works, especially in regard to the construction of 
temples. A few minor works, however, appear to have 
been carried out dluing this reign. Thus, according to 
an inscription dated in the 7th year of Rajaraja III, 
found at Tirumalaviidi, one Edirisula Muvendivelan, built 
the nritta-mandapa (or dancing hall) in the local Sin. 
temple.. The same person appears to have built other 
mandapas in the local Vishnu temple, and replanned the 
village and opened a new street filling in a pit in the 
centre of the village. He is also stated to have protected 
the village against the inundations of the Kollidam by 
removing further south the southern embankment. The· 
grateful inhabitants invited the benefactor to live amidst 
them in a house they presented him with. (M.E.R. 1920 
Para 23; Appdx. C. No. 91 of 1920), Certain records of 
this reign indicate that valuable additions or gifts were 
made to temples by dancing women and their charities 
and gifts were recognised by the grant of certain privi
leges in the temples where they served, e.g., the waving 
of the chamara or fly whisks before the images during 
the car festivals, etc. (See M.E.R.1923, Para 43; Appdx. 
C. No. 183 of 1923 and No. 190 of 1923). Royal favour 
continued to be bestowed on the great temple at Tiru
vorriyur. Following precedent, Hajaraja III appears to 
have paid a visit to it in his HJth regnal year and attended 
one of its more famous festivals. He is said to have 
stayed on the occasion in the Rajaraja-mandapa (M.E.R. 
1923, Appdx. B. No. 211). The teaching of Panini at 
this temple was, as we have seen, a special object of 
solicitude of one of the priests, called the Vyakarana
<lanabhatta, evidently after god Siva "who gave gram
mar" to Panini. (See above). On a representation made 
to the king, the local taxes collected at the place were 
ordered to be paid into the temple instead of into the 
Royal treasury, as they were considered ningal (deducted 
or prohibited), so far as the Royal Exchequer was 
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concerned. An inscription dated in the 7th regnal year, 
accordingly, records an order of Vira-Narasimhadeva 
Yadavaraya, one of the chief administrative officers of 
the king that Tiruvorriyur and other villages of the 
temple which had originally been tax-free, were to be 
taxed, the collections, however, being made payable into 
the coffers of the temple. (M.E.R. 1913, Para 4 ; 
Appdx. B. No. 199 of 1912). A list of the taxes levied is 
.also given, from which it would seem that there was an 
extensive system of profession taxes-such as taxes· on 
drummers, weavers on the looms, oil-mongers, dyers, 
manufacturers of salt, etc., etc. Vira-Narasimhadeva, 
the officer above named, appears to have built a shrine in 
the temple at Tiruvorriyur and to have dedicated it to Vira
N arasimhesvara after himself in the 9th regnal year or two 
years after the Royal visit to it. (Ibid Appdx. B. No. 227 
of HH2). He also carried out repairs to the famous 
temple on the Tirumalai hill at Tirupati. (See above). 

It was probably during this reign that Kamban, the Lit~r~~Y 
T '1 t fi . h d T' . II . h S h actlVJtles of am1 poe , our1s e at 1ruvennama ur, m t e out the Reign. 

Arcot District. His name is coupled with that of 
Sa.daiyappavallal, a local chief, who appears to have been 
his patron. As the ruling Chula king, whose subordinate 
he was, is not known, he may be set down to the 
decadent period of Chola rule-probably Rajaraja III, 
when a good portion of South Arcot passed out into the 
hands of Kopperunjinga and other chiefs. (See above). 
At Tiruvennainallar, and about the same time, (say 1250 
A.D.) there lived Mykundadevar, the well known translator 
of the Sit:agnanabotharn. He is stated .. to have heen 
the grandson of Sadaiyappa., the patron of Kamban. 
(M.E.R. 192'2, Para. 11). The e;pread of Vaisl::.navism 
about the same time is marked by the popularity won by 
the hymns of the Vaishnava Alvars. Those of Nammiilvar 
seem to have been regulal'!y sung on the 5th day of the 
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celebration of the marriage festival of Vishnu in the 
temples. (See, for example, at Tirukannapuram, Tanjore 
District, M.E.R. 19~a. Appendix B. No. 503 of 1922). 
When hearing these hymns divine, orders were, it is 
said, issued exempting on certain conditions certll.in clasEes 
of people from the payment of taxes due on their houses. 
(Ibid Para 42). These included the stipulation that 
they should not sell, mortgage or convey by way of gift 
their houses without the consent of the sthanikas, (i.e., 
the temple trustees). They were to have dealings in 
gold, bell-metal, cloths, etc., on which they were to pay 
taxes to the temple at the rates fixed by themselves and 
the temple authorities. (lbid). 

Certllin inscriptions of Rajaraja III appear to refer to 
his sons, though th~ word pillaiyrir (literally. son) is 
not free from doubt. '.!:'hus an inscription of his, 
dated in his 18th regnal year, refers to his pillaiyar 
Gandagupala and his wife Jyabhamala.deviyar, and a 
gift made in the name of the latter to a temple at 
Kaverippakkam in the Conjeeveram taluk. (M.E.R. 1924 
Para 23; Appendix B No. 410 of 19:23). Another 
inscription of Riijaraja III dated in his 25th year mentions 
the coin Gandagoprilan-pudumadai whose ascription is 
doubtful, in view of other Gandagopalas already referred 
to. (See, however, lll.E.R. 1924 Para 23, where it is 
ascribed to this prince). Another son of Rajaraja III is 
mentioned in an inscription of his whose regnal year has 
been lost. Pillaiyar Solagangadevct mentioned in it is 
apparently the prince Solagangan who often figures in 
inscriptions issuing orders (Ola1) independently of the 
ruling sovereign. (U. E.R. 1913. Para 42; Appendix B. 
No. 549 of 1912). 

Several inscriptions of the period mention the gift of one 
Gandagoptilan-pudumiidai, in each case for maintaining 
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a lamp. This must have been evidently issued by 
Gandagopala Madhurantakan Pottappichchilan, an 
:administrati\e officer of Rajaraja III. As the coins are 
mt>ntioned in an inscription of Kulottnnga. III as well, he 
must ha\e been an officer of that king also. (lll.E.R. 
1913, Para 42, p. 112; Appeudix B. No. 561 and 562, 
Jated in the 23rd and 19th years of Rajariija. III: also 
N{). 560 dated in the 3rd year of Kulottunga. IID. The 
eoin Gandagopiilanmiidaiis mentioned in another inscrip
tion. (Jl.E.R. 1923, ·Para. 91; Appendix B. No. 433, 
Jated in the 20th year of Vijayagandagopiiladeva.). It 
has been suggested that this was struck by one 
Madhusudanadeva. Vijayagandagopala., whose inscriptions 
range from his 8th to ~8th year. (Ibid JI.E.R. 1923, 
Para. 91). Probably it was a different coin-for it is 
~ailed :M iidai and not pudu-miidai. 

It is not definitely known when Rajaraja. III died, Pro~~bl~~nd 
th h · · t' f h' d d · h' 41 of RaJaraJ&. oug an mscnp 10n o Is ate m 1s st year proves 
he should have lived at least down to 1257 A.D. It is 
just possible that he was assassinated in or about that 
year by his brother Raj endra-Chola III, who in his 
Lepaka inscription boastfully describes himself as "the 
cunning hero who killed Rajaraja. after making him 
wear the double crown for three years," As suggested 
by Mr. H. Krishna. Sastri, this record shows Rajendra-
Chcla. III, as a crafty and ambitious prince, "who 
treacherously murdered his predecessor Rajaraja. III, 
three years after securing for hirL the two crowns-perhaps 
those of the Pandya and the Kerala." (M.E.R. 1912; 
Para 32; Appendix B. No. 420 of 1911L 

During his period of rule, the Chola. power was prac- Character of 

tically broken up. The descendants of the old Pallava his rule. 

power, who had held subordinate posts under the Cholas, 
saw their opportunity and virtually superseded the Chula 
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kings from their territories. Much of Chingleput, North 
Arrot and South Arcot and parts even of Trichinopoly 
and Tanjore were thus lost to tbe Chulas. The Pandyan 

. encroachment con tinned. How he was twice beaten 
on the field by Kopperunjinga and imprisoned, we have 
seen above. He had on both the occasioos to be restored 
toliberty by the Hoysala king. That is typical of the 
low state to which the Chola power had sunk. In 1258-JJ9 
A.D., a year following the close of Rajaraja's reign, one 
of his chiefs transferred his allegiance to the Pandyans. 
This, again, shows the weakness of the Chvlas as a. 
ruling power in the South. (M.E.R. 1925, Para 25; see 
No. 297 of 1913). Though he reigned long, he proved 
himself an ineffective and slothful ruler, apparently 

· spending his time in the attending of temple festivals and 
the hearing of religious songs. (M.E.R. 1913, Para 42). 
He was not more active in administration. The rua:uner 
in which subordinate chiefs subverted his power and took 
full advantage of his weakness shows this in unmistakable 
fashion. The times required a stronger and wiser ruler. 
more alive to the dangers that surrounded him. No 
wonder that Rajaraja III succumbed to the powerful 
forces working against him and thus paved the way for 
the first Muhammaqan inroads into the South. During 
his reign, the Chula power practically ceased to exist. 

Cholas in During the reign of Raja raja III, the,re appear to have 
M!sorefin the ruled over parts of the present Kolar District, a family of 
re1gn o ' 
Rajaraja III. .chiefs who probably were of mixed Chula and Pallava 

pescent. Judging from their inscriptions, their influence 
appears to have been confi.ned to Avani, Tekkal and 
Kuruduimalai, though popular tradition attributes to them 
a general restoration of the temples in the Kolar country. 
The first of the family, according to one inscription, 
(E.C. X. Mulbagal 73), was MaraJvar, whose identity is 
~ot yet established; But the most prominent of the~e 



XI] HISTORICAL PERIOD 1241 

chiefs appears to have been Jayangonda-Ch(j)a. llavanji
rayan, who is termed a Jiudaliar, which ~>ignifies that he 
should have been a man of some importance at the Chola 
court. (E.G. X. Kolar 221; Mulbagal 245). His inscrip
tions have been assigned by Mr. Rice to Circa 1220 A.D. 
He may be the same as Maralvar, as paliieographically 
his inscriptions are not fai: removed from those of 
Kuttandan-Devar, described as the son of Maralvar. 
Next, we have Kuttandan-devar, just mentioned, whose 
{lated inscriptions belong to 1'225 A.D. (Ibid Mulbagal 
53 and 56a). His wife was Sengandai (Ibid Mulbagal 
70), who is probably identical with Sangii.lviir, daughter 
of Vasudeva, the Nulambadaraya. of Avani-nad. (Ibid 
Mulbagal 73). Like other chiefs of this reign, he laya 
claim to independent rule in some of his inscriptions 
{lated in 1228 A.D. (lbii Bowringpet 35b). He describes 
himself as" ruling the earth," an euphemism for pretended 
independence. In A.D.1231, we have mention of Tekkal
rayan or Sembondayagi. In an inscription dated in_1234 
A.D., (whose original is not available) we have mention. 
made of Rajiidhiraja-maharaya, niser of the Ranchivamsa 
Mahiiraya-Viranya's son, Yalavanjiraya, restoring and li· 
berally endowing the Somesvara temple at Mulbagal. (Ibid 
Mulbagal18). Then we have in 1254 A.D., a reference 
to Vasudeva or Jayangonda-~ola Ilavanjiya-rayan. (!bid 
Mulbagal 61). He was apparently the son of Kuttandn.m. 
(Ibid Mulbagal 178). His wife was Settulvar, daughter 
of Selvandai. (Ibid Bowringpet 32). He is described as 
ruling over the earth. (Ibid Bowringpet 37b). 
Apparently he was wholly independent of the reigning 
Chola king. Anticipating a little, it might be added 
that in 1268 A.D., we have another Kutt.andan, son of 
Nayan Venjadai and in 1269 A.D., we have Ilaiya (or 
junior) Vasudevar, his son, ruling the earth. These 
inscriptions fall into the last year of the reign of 
Rajendra-Chola III, when the Chola power was wholly 
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broken by the inroads of the Pandyas, Hoysalas and 
Kakatiy'\s. In keeping with Hoysala policy, this part of 
the ancient Chi'Jla empire was overrun by Ramanatha, if 
not earlier by Sumesvara, (Ibid Kolar 92, 99 and 2~9), 
and Ilavanji-Raya is himself described as one of the 
ministers of the Hoysala king. (Ibid Kolar 2;19). His 
descendants appear to have exercised their sway down to 
.1336 A.D., when we have mention made of a Cholappa
Perumal and a Sembodiyagan. (Ibid Malur -7 and 15). 
The Vijayanagar kingdom came into being in that year 
and soon absorbed all the country south of the Krishna. 
(E.G. X. Introd. XXXI). 

Riijaraja III was succeeded by his brother Rajendra
Cho!a. III. What became of Gandagupala and Chula
ganga, his sons-if sons they were-is not known. It · 
may be that they both died before Bajaraja III ceased to 
rule. There is, however, no epigraphic evidence to 
support this suggestion. It may be even that with the 
assassination of their father, their fates were also settled 
by the usurping fratl·icide. What directly !eel to the 
murder of Rajaraja at the hands of his brother is not 
known. But the Lepaka inscription of the latter by the 
use of the word dh ilrta in application to him suggests he 
might have been crafty and- mischievous by disposition 
and that to satisfy his personal ambitions, he should 
have treacherously murdered his brother. Rajendra
Cbola, in an inscription of his dated in his 22nd year, 
calls himself" Parakesarivarman," his predecessor having 
styled himself Rajakesarivarman, (M.E.R. 1913, Para 
43). He is also known to have had the surname of 
Tribhuvanaclwkravarti, apparently inherited from 
Rajaraja III. A more famous title of his was 
Manukulamedutta Perumiil, i.e., tbe king wbo took the 
name of Manu. (M.E.R.1908, No.l85 of 1908; M.E.R. 
1911, No. 46 of 1911, dated in his 4th year). An 
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inscription dated in his 5th year describes him as "who 
was pleased to wear the hereditary crown " and revive 
the family of Manu. CM.E.R. 1909, Para 52; Appendix 
B. No. 278 of HJ23), He appears to have been co-regent 
of his brother from A.D. 1246. He was a contemporary 
of the Hoysala king Vira-Somesvara, who was his •uncle. 
(Kielhorn, Southern-List, No. 865). During his reign, 
the Pandyan aggression continued, with the result that 
the Pandyan sway becam9 general.throughout the ChUla 
empire. The Chola empire· may, therefore, be said to 
have practically come to an end during this reign. 

His Srirangam (7th regnal year), Lepaka (lOth regnal 
year) and 'l'ripurar::takam (15th regnal year) inscriptions 
furnish a list of his birudas (or titles) which throw some 
light on certain features of his reign. (M.E.R. 1912, 
Appendix B, No. 420; a!.E.R. 1892, No. 64 of 1892; 
1l!.E.R. 1906, Para 24, No. 201 of 1905). The first two 
describe him as a great hero," a very Ram a (in destroying) 
the northern Lanka, which was renowned to be the abode 
of Virarakshasas (great h~roes), the elevator of the race 
of Manu, the terror of his enemies on the battle-field, the 
chastiser of those who despised the Chola family, the 
cunning hero who killed Rajaraja after making him wear 
the double crown for three years, the subduer of the 
Pandyas and the. Kerala.l), the plunderer of the Pandya 
country, (the hero) whose sword was clever in cutting 
off the crowned head of the Pandya king, he who placed 
his feet on the jewelled crown of the Pandya, who was 
death itself to the Karnata kings, who drowned the 
vigour of the Kali age in the ocean and on whose leg Vira
Somebvara, the wrestler on hill-forts (giridurga-malla) 
placed (with his own hands), the anklet of heroes." His 
full name and titles are thus given : Mahariijadhiraja 
Tribhuvana-chakravartin Rajendracholadeva, " who took 
the crowned heads of two Pandya kings " and was 

An eulogy of 
his reign. 
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entitled Konerimaikondiin. The inscription at Tripnran
takam also attributes to J1im the feat of having cut off 
the heads of two Pandya kings. A fragruentary inscrip
tion at Tirukannapuram also gives the latter title and 
calls him further Narapati Rajendra-Chola. It adds that 
he was the establisher of various religious creeds and a 
worshipper at the divine lotus-feet of Kanakasabhapati 
at Vyaghrapura, (i.e., Chidambaram). (M.E.Il. Hl23, 
Para 45, No. 515 of 19:22). In the Tripurantakam 
inscription, Rajendra-Chola III is described as 
Mahariijiidhirajanarapati and the exploit of his having 
taken the heads of two Pandya kings is mentioned in 
it also. It is dated in the 15th year, corresponding 
to the Cyclic year Raudra ( :::::1260-61 A.D.). 

It is possible he came into conflict with the encroaching 
Pandyas, against whom he might have secured some 
temporary advantages. The "two Pandyas" whom he 
boasts to have killed are not identified; that they were 
kings of the Pandyan kingdom there can be no doubt, 
for they are described as "crowned." It might be that he 
attempted to save the Chula line from extinction but his 
efforts proved futile. The Pandyas under Mara\'arman 
Sundara-Pandya, who ascended the throne in 1216 A.D., 
and hi!!! successors gradually regained their lost power and 
their aggressions proved too much for the declining Cholas 
under the successors of Wijendra-Chula III. The result 
was the latter were ultimately reduced to the position 
of mere inferior vassals ( mandalesvaras) under the 
Pandyin· rulers. Indeed, the Tirukannapuram inscrip
tion itself mentions Semappillai, the son of Rajendra
Chola III, who appears in some inscriptions as a 
feudatory of thP. Pandya king Vira-Pandya. (tlJ.E.R.l915, 
Page J 04). The conflict with the Keralas should have 
occurred at the same time as that with the PandyaR, i.e., 
long before the 7th and 1.5th regnal years. As he is said 
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to have obtained for his brother and predecessor two 
crowns-those of the Pandya and Kerala kings-and to 
have assassinated him three years after his securing them 
to him, it has to be presumed that the fight which ended 
in the deaths of the Pandya and Kerala kings should have 
occurred while Bajaraja III was still king. If it had 
occurred just before his 7th year-the year of the 
Srirangam prasasti-it would fall in the year 1253-4 
A.D., as Bajendra's initial year was 1246 A.D. As 
Rajaraja III lived down to the year 1257 A.D., the third 
year prior to his assassination would be 1253~54 A.D. 
It would thus seem that the Pandyan campaign should 
have ended in about 1254 A.D. 

It was apparently in connection with the Pandyan war Relations 

that Bajendra-Chola III had the active help· of Vira·· ~;~!~:s. 
Somesvara II, the Hoysala king, though the latter clai!ns 
in A.D. l2H7 (E.G. V. Arsikere 123) that he uprooted 
Rajendra-Chola: in battle but gave him protection when 
he claimed refuge. In this year, we hear of Vira
Somesvara being engaged in a victorious expedition against 
the Kadava-Raya, i.e., one of the Kopperunjinga's family. 
Vira-Niirasimha was encamped in 1234 A.D. at 
Ravatidi\na-kuppa, while on an advance against the 
Pandya king, apparently in aid of the Choja king Rajendra 
III. The ~:Sea roared out, it would appear, u with the 
sounds of great fish, sharks and alligators, saying to the 
Pandya king-give up all, and live in peace as his (i.e., 
Vira-Nii.rasimha's) friends." It will thus be seen that 
there was an earlier conflict with the Piindyas in 1237 
A.D., when Bajendra, apparently being attacked by the 
Pandyas, sought the aid of Vira-Sumesvara and put them 
down. A record of 1240 A.D., from Kadur states that he 
was marching against Gandagopiila. This is evidently a 
reference to the conflict with the Pandyas that occurred 
in 1237 A.D. (E.G. VI. Kadur 100). The later conflict 
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above referred to occurred about the year 1254 A.D. 
Vira-Somesvara appears to have pushed on his earlier 
victory against the Pandyas as far as Ramesvaram where 
he erected a pillar of victury. (E.G. XI. Davangere 25 
and E.G. V. Channarayapataa 203, dated in 1223 A.D.). 
Colonies of ~oysala Brahmans appear. to have followed 
in the wake of his conquests and settled down as far as 
Tinnevelly, where their descendants are still to be found 
reside.nt among local Tamil inhabitants. He evidently 
took possession of part of the Chula country and was 
ruling from there, from about 1239 A.D., his residence 
being at Kannanur, or Vikramapura, to the north of 
Srirangam, in Trichinopoly. (E.G. III, Tirumakudal
Narsipur 103 and Nanjangud 36). He is said to have 
created Kan;nanur for .his pleasure in the Chola country 
by the might of his own arm and there, with an interval 
in 1252, he was tilll254 A.D. One inscription describes 
him as the talisman (rakshamani or protector) of the 
Chola King (Rajendra . Ill). This is dat6d in 1257 
A.D. (E.G. IV. Krishnarajpet 9). A record of 1272 A.D. 
refers to his speedy conquests of the Chula king and of 
the foremost leaders of the Pandyan king. (E.G. VI. 
Kadur 125). 

The reference in the Srirangam, the Lepaka and the 
Tripuriintakam inscriptions (thE;! last ~wo of which are in 
the present Cuddapah and Kurnool Districts, respectively) 
to. Rajendra III having been a Rama in conquering the 
Virarakshasas of Northern Lanka, is a reference to some 
defeat he appears to have inflicted on the Kakatiyas. 
The Tripurantakam inscription is dated in his 15th year 
(=A.D. 1260-61), which corresponds to the last year 
of the Kakatiya king Ganapati! (M.E.R. 1906, No. 196 
of 1905). Rajendra-Chula III probably took advantage 
of Ganapati's death either to extend his own dominions or 
at least to make his influence felt in the Telugu country. 
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In keeping with this is his boast in his Tiruchchattangudi 
inscription that "he was the sole hero atnong . the 
Vadugas," i.e, the Northerners or people of the Telugu 
country. Further discoveries of his insct·iptions in the 
Cuddapah and Knrnool Districts is likely to add to our 
knowledge of the extent of his conquests in the Northern 
Districts, which may have extended as far as Rajahmundry, 
near where must be located the place called "Uttara
Lanka" referred to in the Tirucbchattangudi inscription. 
(Jlf.E.R.191:3, Para 43; Appt>ndix C. No. 77 and No. 49). 

It has been suggested, on the basis of the above Object of the 

evidence, that the object of Rajendra-Chola's northern !~~~=~~. 
campaign was to crush the descendants or allies of 
Perunjingadeva, whose conquests, as we have seen, hall 
extended as far as Drakshii.rama in the Godavari District. 
It was the success of Perunjinga both in his own 
territories and outside of it that proved the discomfiture 
of Hajaraja III. Rajendra-Chola seems to have made a 
supreme effort to retrieve the reputation of the Cholas. 
The attribute Cholakula-paribhava-nirakarana-vikrama 
confirms this view of Rajendra's endeavours. His cutting 
off the crowned heads of two Pandya kings suggests the 
re-establishment of his sway over the south. That he 
was a bitter foe of the Karnata (Hoysala) king Somesvara, 
is equally clear. In certain records Somesvara accord-
ingly receives the title of Mama·Somesvara-Kaladanda, 
i.e., the hostile rod of death to uncle Somesvara. In one 
record, we are told that Vira;.SomesvaTa was so thoroughly 
humbled that he was compelled to put on Rajendra-
Chola's leg, with his own hands, the •: anklet of heroes." 
In another record, we see mentioned certain of the 
ministers and officers· of Somesvara engaged in a temple 
enquiry in.the dominions of Rajendra-Chola III. (M.E;R. 
1913, Para 43; Appendix C. No. 49). This indicates 
that the power of Rajendra was recognised by the 
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reigning Hoysala sovereign. Of course, such a state of 
affairs cannot have been reached without preliminary 
contests which apparently enabled Somesvara to call 
himself the "uprooter of Rajendra-Chola III" in his 
own inscriptions. (M.E.R. 1913, Para 43). 

Riijendra- The title of Manukulamedutta as applied to Rajendra-
Chola III as a Ch 1 III . f . h h . . 'fi 
resuscitator o a IS o some mterest, t oug 1ts exact s1g01 cance 
of Manu. is not clear. The Cholas, however, traced their descent 

from Manu, and so a reviver of the dynasty was possibly 
just.ified in calling himself Manukulamedutta. ln that 
sense, the term Manukulam may be intenc\ed to ruean the 
Chula race, in which case Manukulamedutta would mean 
the resuscitator of the Chola race. In one inscription 
Rajendra-Chula III is said to have "revived the family 
of Manu," and· his mother is spoken of as "she, who 
brought forth a son who made glorious the Manu race," 
and in another he is described to have "raised Manukula, 
the family of Manu (from its low position) and to have 
worn the hereditary crown." (M.E.R. 1909, Para 52; 
No. 185 of 1908; JJI.E.R. 1923, Para 42; Appendix B. 
No. 273 of 1923). It has been suggested that he assumed 
this title because he endeavoured to regain for his royal 
house a part of its lost glory. He probably also stopped 
illegal levies of land revenue and restored the ancient 
rule of the one-sixth fixed by 1\Ianu and genemlly took 
steps to restore the political and social order on the ·Jines 
laid down by Manu. One epigraph, indeed, states that 
he established the six systems of religion ( Samaya). 
(M.E.R. 1913, Para 43; Appendix B. No. 425, dated in 
his 2nd regnal year). The disturbed state of the country 
should have required reformation and it is possible 
Rajendra-Chola III tried to win over the allegiaLce of his 
people by proclaiming his open avowal of faith in the 
ancient law-giver .. That Rajendra-Chola was a consider
ate prince and that he /took active steps to prevent 
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irregular collection of revenue is indicated in one of his 
epigraphs dated in his lOth year. This epigraph comes 
from the Tanjore District and. registers an undertaking 
by a mao who held land on padai parm (or military 
tenure), that he would not raise new taxes on it besides 
what he was normally entitled to. (.M.E.R. l 926, Para 
30; Appendix C. No. 194 of 1926). Apparently such 
undertakings had become necessary because of the illegal 
exactions that holders of land were indulging in during 
the last period of Chola rule. From another record of 
bis reign CM.E.R. 1925, Para 25; Appendix D. No. 339 
of 1925 dated in his 12th year, we learn that, owing to 
the imposition of various taxes (as many as three are 
mentioned) on the devadana (~mple) lands, no tenants 
came forward to cultivate them and as a consequence the 
temple fell into disrepair and worship in the temple 
ceased. The local chief is said to have accordingly 
remitted the taxes and enabled the resumption of worship 
in it. That collection of revenue was, at the same time, 
brisk and that the village assemblies bad a high sense of 
duty in regard to it are suggested by another epigraph 
dated in his 28th year. From this epigraph we learn that 
on the death, without leaving any heirs, of a tenant, who 
had been in arrears for over ten years, the local assembly 
afraid, we are told, of the stigma that would be attache<l 
to them by the non-collection of the dues, sold the defaul
ter's land and met the demand. (Ibid No. 336 of 1925). 

Rajendra-Chola III appears to have ruled up to 1268 Rajendra

A D An inscription of his dated in Saka 1268 (A D Chola's fall: • ' • ' becomes a 
1346) styles him Mahamandalesvara, which shows bow Maluiman-

far his power had gone down. (M.E.R. 1918, Para 41. ~~~::~~:. 
Appendix B. No. 339 of 1917). The assumed date of Piindyas, 

this r~cord (Saka 1268) would, however, give to Rajendra A.D. 
1263

· 

III a reign of 100 years, as he ascended the throne in 
1246 A.D. ( =Saka 1168). This seems doubtful, if not 
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impossible. It is probable that the Sakrz date of this 
record should be read as 1161; and not 1268, as the 
former would fall in A.D. 1246, which is within 1268 
A.D., up to which year we know Rajenrtra-Chiila III 
actually ruled. Apparently during the last years of his 
rule, despite the efforts he put forth to retrieve the 
fortunes of his family, it sank so low indeed that it 
became divided into a. number of small principalities 
~ver one of which Rajendra's son ruled as a mandale.svara. 
It is probable, however, Rii.jelJdra's power was subverted 
by the Pan~yas under Jatavarman Sundara-Pandya II, 
who ruled over the Pandyan kingdom betwetn 1251-1261 
A.D. After this conquest, the position of Rajendra-Chola 
was apparently reduced to that of a rnahiimandalesl•ara 
as mentioned in the inscription quoted above. How this 
subvertion took place will be found narrated below, 

J;l_i~ two s~n~ We know that Rajendra-Chula III had at least t\vo 
Sljhyar .Konar 0 ' l' K II d P ·zz . . f and Serna sons. ne was ::)e 1yar unar, ca e b at, ID one o 
Pillai. his records, dated in his 5th year. (M.E.R. 1924, Para 24). 

Another was Sema Pillai, called nammagan (our son). 
(M.E.R. 1923, Para 45; Appendix B. No. 515 of 1922). 
We do not hear of them as independent rulers in the 
period immediately following his own. Serna Pillai 
appears as a vassal of the reigning Pandyan king. From 
A.D. 1268 to A.D. 1314, the Chula country was divided 
into a number of small States each unJer a local chief 
and what was under Rajendra's son was but a province 
of the Pandyan kingdom. The Sambavarayas ruled at 
Kanchi under the regis of the Pandyan king Jatavarman 
Sundara-Pandya I and his successors. The hold of the 
Piindyans did not slacken until their own country was 
invaded by Muhamma.dans under Malik Ka.fur in 1310 
A.D. In 1314 we hear of a Vira-Chula and his son 
Champa, at Kanchi, the latter donating a car to the 
Vishnu temple at that place. (M.E.R. August 1893, Para 
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13; No. 51 of 1893; E.l. III. 70). At the place where 
this inscription is engraved is another of Sundara-Piindya. 
and Tikka, which are probably of about the same time. 
There is another inscription of Vira-Champ:<. dated in 
the same year (Saka 1236=A.D. 1314) at Tiruvallam. 
<lll.E.R. March 18\JO, Tabl<:~ B. No. 3; E.l. III 70). 
Here his father is called Cholabhupa,· whereas in the 
Kanchi insct·iption he is named as Vira-Chola. The 
difference is immaterial. Vira-Chola may have been his 
name, while Chola.bhiipa simply describes him as Chola 
king. Jf this Vim-Champa, we have another inscription 
at Tiruvottur where he is described as Vira-champarayan 
(? Vira-champarayan) alias Sambuvarayan. It is a gift 
of lamps by him, daten in the 12th year of .Maravarman 
Sundara-Pandya, identified with the parricide of the 
same name referred to below. (M.E.R. 1900, Para H; 
Appx. B. No. 97 of l 900). A rrcord of Sadagupavarman 
('? J atavarman) Tribhuvanachakravartin Vikrama-Pandya. 
at Tiruppukuli near Conjeeveram, dated in his 8th year, 
refers to a gift of land for maintaining a service called 
Vira·champansandi. founded by Sawbuvarayan Vira
champan, "the chief of Sambukula" in the temple of 
Viraraghava Perumiil on the Aslesha in the month of 
A Mni in which he was born. (M.E.R. 1916, Para 35: 
Appendix C. No. 183). In an inscription found at 
Tiruvadi (South Arcot) dated in 13!0 A.D., in the H3rd 
year of the Pandyan king Maravarman Srivallabba, 
reference is made to the coin Vira-champanpanam, 
which must have been a copper coin issued by Vira
Champa. (M.E.R. 1922, Para 29; Appendix C. No. 414 
of 19211. These inscriptions show that Vira-Champa 
belonged to the Sambavaraya family and affected 
semi-independence in his own territories. He and Vira.
CbUla, his father, were Cholas probably by connection 
but had nothing to do with the reigning family of Chblas. 
He must have been the Vira-Champa whu was capturP-d 
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by Kampa II, the Vizayanagar Prince, in the reign 
of Bukka I. (See below nnder Vijayanagar Dyna~ty.) 
Both the reigning Chula family and its old feudatory 
chiefs passed under the suzerainty of the encroaching 
Pandyas who became all-powerful in the South in the 
period between 126S-1310 A.D., when they were sub
verted by the Northern Muhammadans under Malik 
I\afur. An mscription at the Arulala Perumal temple 
at Kanchi (M.E.R. 1893. Para 1a ; Appendix B. No. 43) 
dated in Saktt 12:18 (expired), cyclic year Nala, corres
ponding to A.D. 1316, is of king Pratiipa-Rudra of 
\Varrangal. It contains the interesting statement that 
Muppidi, one of his officers, conquered Kanchi in that 
year. (JJ!.E.R. August 1893, Para 13; Appendix B. No. 
4i3 of 1893). This was apparently another attempt made 
by the "northern Telugas" to regain their last hold on 
the South. In any case, it indicates the confused state 
of affairs at the period we are writing of. (See below). 

To understand the causes of the downfall of the Chula 
erupire, it is necessary to hark back a little and trace the 
history of the growth of the Pandyas, their neighbours 
and age-long enemies. Since the time of Kulottunga
ChUla I, whose conquest of the Pandya kingdom bas 
been already referred to, the relationship between the 
two kingdoms had naturally become strained. Kulut
tunga-Uhola II was a contemporary of Miiravarman 
Srivallabha (1132-1169 A.D.) During the reigns of 
Rajadhiriija II and Kulottunga-Chola III occurred 
the Pandyan war of succession, in which the Cholas 
took an active part in favour of one of the two 
pretenders claiming the Pandyan throne, Miiravarman 
Srivallabha's son Jatavarman Kulasekhara I \1190-1217 
A.D.) proved an active prince. His inscriptions have been 
found in the Madura and Tinnevelly districts, most of them 
issued from his several royal camps. A brother-in-law 
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of his was Kodai Ravivarman, evidently a Tiruvad
(Travancore) king of Jeytunga-nadu, who was a sub
ordinate of the Pandyas. (M.E.R. 1917, Para 8; 
Appendix B. Nos, 664, 665, and 666). His maternal 
uncle was Valluvanadalviin, apparently the chief of 
modern Walluvanad in the Malabar District. Whether 
he was the same as the chief Vira Singan Vikraman 
alias Vira-Rajendra-Valluvanadalvan mentioned in other 
inscriptions of Maravarman S:mdara-Pandya I is not 
clear. (M.E.R.1907, Para 9; Appendix B. Nos. 559 to 
5131). What drove the Pandyas into the arms of the 
Cheras w3!s the encroachment of the Cholas. (See 
above and also under Ghola-Piindyas). Under 1\Uruvar
man Sundara-Pandya I (1216-123~ A.D.), the Pandyans, 
who had been disgraced by the Cholas invaded the Chola 
country and burnt Tanjore and Uraiyur. Maravarman 
Sundara-Pandya I even conducted the ceremony of 
anointing the victors and heroes at Mudikondasolapuram 
and bears in his many inscriptions the characteristic 
attributes "who distributed or conquered the Ch6la 
countr)" and "who distributed the Chola country, and 
performed the anointment of victors at Mudigondasola
puram", (M.E.R. 1916, Para 26; ltf.E.R. 1917, Paras 
8, 9; 11/.E.R. 1919, Para 43; and M.E.R. 1926, Para 
32). In his inscriptions up to the 6th year, he takes 
credit for having conquered the Chola country; from the 
7th year, he takes credit also for its restoration; and 
from the 14th and later years, he boasts of the anoint
ment of heroes and victors. This probably indicates the 
order in which these different events followed one another. 
To thel'le are added in some inscriptions, the conquest of 
Konga, Ilam (Ceylon) and Karuvur. He was accordingly 
the first of the medireval Pandyas who made a successful 
incursion into the Chola country. That he was estab
lished in the Chola country is proved by the fa;:t that he 
had another capital at Pon-Amaravati, the Pandyan 
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capital being at Madakulam, now included in Madura 
City. His titles A tisaya Pandyadeva and Kaliyuga 
Rama (he was, as stated above, a conqueror of Ceyhn as 
well) show that he was a conqueror of some repute. 
(M.E.R. 1917, Para 0). One of his ministers, 
Malavarayar, is frequently mentionecl in his inscriptions. 
An younger brother of his was Vijayagandag<ipaladeva, 
surnamed Adaiyavalaindan, whose inscriptions are quite 
numerous in the South Arcot Distl'ict. Vijayaganda· 
gopala seems to have been himself a minister of a 
Pandyan king who is styled " Tribhuvunachakravartin 
Konerinmaikondan," pr0bably identical with Maravarman 
Sundara·Pandya I himself. (M.E.R. 1919, Para 25; 
Appendix B. No. 480). The conquest of Maravarman 
8undara.-Pandya I apparently ended with the partial 
break-up of the Chtila kingdom, a part of which-that 
forming the old P'lllava kingdom or Tondaimandalam 
country and southwards of it as far as Pudukkuttai-pass
ed under the sway of the Pandyas, who set np their rule 
in it through their own ministers. One of these was 
Vijay(lgandagupala above named and another was Soran 
U yyanirad u van alia.~ Gurukulattaraiyan. The latter 
seems to have· been an important;. personage. An inscrip· 
tiou dated in 1227 A.D., in the Hth year of Mii.ravarman 
Sundara-Pandya I, states that Gurukulattaraiyan built 
in stone the temple at Tiruttangal. He is eulogized as 
the lord of Tadanganni and as having set apart a village 
for performing special service in that temple in honour 
of his sovereign in the 7th regnal yeftr. In the same 
temple, Gumkulattaraiyan enjoyed the honour of a 
K.ala1n being sounded proclaiming his arrival. (ftf.E. R. 
1022, Para 49; Appendix B. No. 554 of 192·2). 
Gurukulattaraiyan is also known to have built the temple 
of Siva at Tangal and provided for its maintenance. 
(Ibid No. 57 5, dated in the 17th year). 'l'he change of 
sovereignty from the Chi:ilas to the Pandyas of part of 
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the ChUla country could not have made much difference 
to the people, as the differences in the system of 
administration pursued or the life led by the people was 
not appreciably great. Indeed the predominant features 
of social and religious culture in the two kingdoms. 
indeed in the greater part of Southern India, was the 
same. Thus, we note in an inscription dated in the 5th 
year of Miiravarman Siindara-Pandya I provision being 
made for the reading of the great epics the Mahiibhiirata 
and the Rc'Zmiiyana and the Puriinas as well in the 
presence of the god at Tiruttangal, a well-known 
Vaishnavite temple in the present Ramnad District. 
A provision like that would be as befitting a Vishnu 
shrine in any part of the Chula kingdom of the time and 
as inscriptions showing similar provision for the reading of 
the Vaishnava Prabhandam and the Saiva Devaram are 
too numerous to need particularization. Associated with 
Maravarman Sundara-Pandya I was Jatavarman Kula
sekhara II, who began his reign in 1237 A.D. His 
minister was the above-named Horan-Uyyaninraduvan 
alias Garakulattariyan. (l.A. XLII. 165; M.E.R. 1923, 
Para 51; Appendix B. No. 548 of 1922). 

In the reign of Maravarman Sundara-Pandya II (A.D. Pandyan 

1238-1251) the Pandyan advance on the Cholas appears ~~!~~:~e 
to have received a check. Maravarman Sundara-Pandya temporarily. 

II was the nephew of Vira-Soruesvara, the Hoysala king, 
who thus stood, as stated in his own inf?criptions, as the 
Mamidi, or maternal uncle, to him. His mother was 
probably Pammiyakkan, who is referred to in an inscrip-
tion of his dated in his 9th regnal year. (M.E.R. HH2, 
Para 34; Appendix B. Nos. 526 and 527 of 1911). 
Then we hear of two Pandyan kings, known as 
Maravarman Vira-Panilya who came to the throne in 
1253 A.D. and Jatavarruan Vira-Pandya. who ascended 
the throne in 1254 A.D. Apparently, these were 
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contemporaries. CJI.E.R.1924, Para 33; and M.E.R. 1912, 
:Para 37 ; M.E.R. 1916, Para 29 and M.E.R. li:J20, Para 
37). , The former M:aravarman Vira-Pandya, was the 
suzerain of a chief Kulasekhara Sambuva,raya, whose 
inscriptions ranging from his 11th to 22nd regnal years, 
come from Pallikondai in the present North Arcot 
District. This chit:Jf appears to have dated his grants in 
his own regnal years, affecting more or less independence. 
CM.E.R. 1926, Para 34; No. 77 of 1908). He probably 
became quasi-independent during the close of the reign 
of his suzerain, which ended in 1278 A.D. The 25th 
year of this chie£-Kulasekhara Sambuvaraya-corres
ponds to 1302 A.D., and it is therefore probable that he 
might have remained indepP-ndent of Pandyan control at 
least till then. However this may have bt:Jen, there is 
scarcely any doubt that the Piindyas remained in control 
of the old Pallava country and the adjoining parts of the 
Chola kingdom till1302 A.D., though the local chiefs 
may have in certain cases pretended independence. Of 
the other Pandyan king above named, Jatavarman Vira
Pandya, who ascended the throne in 1~.~4 A.D., inscrip
tions dated from his 7th to the 15th year have been 
traced. He is known as the conqueror of Ceylon, Kongu 
and the Chula country (Sola-mandalam) and to have 
been pleased to perform the anointment of heroes and 
victors at Chidambaram. (M.E.R. 1912, Para 37). An 
inscription dated in the lOth regnal year describes some 
king as "who was pleased to take the ChUla country, 
Ceylon, and the crown and crowned head of the Savaka" 
may belong to him, at least paleographically it may be 
assigned to him, though the conquest of Kongu, which 
happened before his 7th year, is not mentioned in it. 
The epithet 11Who took the crown and crowned head o 
thP- Savaka" is mentioned for the first time in this 
inscription. It. is doubtful, as Mr. H. Krishna Siistri 
remarks, whether the word Savaka refers to the Sravakas, 
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i.e., Jains. If so, he must have successfully carried on a. 
crusade against them. But the phrase as it sta.nds 
means "one who cut off the crown and crowned head of 
the Savaka (king)." Probably the land of Savaka, (i.e., 
Jain) or a king of that name is intended to be referred to. 
(1f.E.R. 1917, Para 11; Appendix B. No. 588 of 1916). 
Vira-Pandya's younger brother was Kulasekhara. 
Kadiyade"'ar, otherwise known as Tiruvelvali Bbagavati 
Alagappermal. C!tl.E.R. H117, Para 12). A record of 
J atavarma Vira-Pandya dated in his 15th year ( = 1269 
A.D.) attributes to him not only the taking of Ilam, Kongu 
and Svlamandalam but also mentions a defeat inflicted 
by him on Vallan (i.e., Valliila or Ballala) who must be 
Hoysala Narasirnha III. The fall in the Pandyan 
influence in the Chula territories during tbe period imme
diately proceding that of Maravarman Vira-Pandya and 
Ja1avarman Vira-Pandya must have been due to the 
influence ofVira SomesvRra in the same regions. Pandyan 
supremacy, however, seems to have revived some time 
prior to 1269 A.D. under Jatii.varman Vira-Piindya, who, 
from the inscription last cited, seems to have succeeded 
in defeating Vira-Sumesvata's successor Narasimha III, 
who succeeded to the Hoysala throne in the same year 
(125J. A.D.) in which Jatavarman Vira-Pandya did the 
Pandyan throne. As we know, 1269 A.D., marks the 
close of thP. reign of Rajendra-Chvla Ill. 

We next pass on to the reign of Jatavarman Sundara
Pandya I (A.D. 1251-1261), who appears to have been 
known also as Konerinmaikondan Sundam-Pandya, 
under which title several inscriptions have been found 
in the present Salem !!nd Coimbatore Districts. If the 
boa~t of Jatiivarman Sundara-Piindya I that he" con
quered all couiJtries" is true, it may be that he annexed 
the two districts named abo\'e to his dominions. His 
extensive coiJquests and thfl terror he struck into the 

Renewed 
conquests of 
Jatiivarman 
Sundara
Pandya I. 
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heart of his enemy, the Kakatiya king Ganapati, is fully 
borne out by the existence of his inscriptions at Nellore, 
where he is stated to have ''performed the anointment 
of heroes and victors," (M.E.R. 1911, Para 40). He 
defeated the Hoy~ala king Vira-Homesvara, who had 
-conquered the Chola country and established himself at 
Kannaniir near Trichinopoly. ( E.I. III l::l). He also 
-conquered the Kakatiya king Gam.pati. His inscrip
tions have been found in the present North Arcot 
and Chingleput Districts. (M.E.R. HJ09, Para 26; 
Nos. 356-363 of 1908). He founded a village after his 
own name near Arni in the North Arcot and presented 
it to Brahmans. CM.E.R. 1900, No. 59). Prince Vikrama
Pandya, whose inscription has been found at Tirukoilur, 
.appears to have won the victory over the Kakatiya king 
Ganapati. (M.E.R. 1900, No 116). He was probably a 
co-regent with Jatiivarman Sundara-Paodya I. His 
initial date is fixed by some inscriptions as A.D. 124:9. 
(M.E.R. 1918, Para 45). He claims for himself a.ll the 
conquests of Jatavarman Sundara-Pandya I. (lt!,E.R. 
1914, Para 20). The range of Sundara-Pandya's inscrip
tions shows he conquered a part of the Chula country. 
He is the same Jatav~trilli1n Sundara-Pandya I, who is 
mentioned in the Sanskrit inscriptions of the Ranganatha 
temple at Srirangam and the Jarubukesvara temple. In 
the former, he is entitled Hbniichchhiidanaraja, i e., 
who covered the ( Srirangam) temple with gold, and 
.Sarvottirna, i e., who conquered all countries. (E.J. Ill. 
7-17; Koyilolugu quoted in M.E.R. 1899, Para 43). 
He was either the son or the brother cf Kulasekhara. 
(See lll.E.R. 1914, Para 19) An inscription of his has 
been found at TH.nchi (M.E.R. lC\99, Para 4!), No, 19). 
He conquered Ceylon and carried away the tooth-relic 
.and all the wealth from there and presented it to 
,E:ulasekhar. He has been identified by Dr. Hultzsch 
with the "Sender Bandi" of Marco Polo. (1 . .4. XXI. 
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122). As he ascended the throne in 1250-1251 A.D. 
(E.I. III. 8), if this identification is correct, he would 
have been still rnling in 1292 A.D. and have died in 
12\33 A.D. As this would give an unusually long reign 
to him, 1\ir. V. Venkayya ha.s suggested that he cannot 
be identified with Marco Polo's Sender Bendi. " Eender 
Bendi" he would identify with probably his successor, of 
the name of Miiravarman Sundara-Pandya. This alleged 
'Mii.ravarma Sundara-Pandya must, according to him, 
have died about 1293 A.D. He would also have been a 
contemporary of Vira- Somesvara, the Hoysala king. 
This postulation of another l\IaraYarman Sundara
Piindya has, however, not been confirmed by epigraphical 
finds so far, The probabilities are that Marco Polo's 
Sender Bendi is identical with J atavarman Sundara
Pandya JV, who began his reign in A.D.1S02. (See below). 

That Jatavarman Sundara- Pandya I was in effective His effective 

possession of the greater part of the Chola country from ~~~ver 
near Trichmopoly in the South to Nellore in the north country. 

is proved not only by records vf his found at Nellore but 
also otherwise. According to an inscription dated in the 
2nd year of .Tatavarrnan Sundara-Pandya I, a new flood 
embankment was built on the Cauvery, the old one 
having breached and covered with sand the adjoining 
cultivated lands. Judging from where the records come, 
this must refer to an embankment on th~ Coleroon, 
which branches off from the Cauvery near TrichinopolJ. 
(lt!.E.R. 19Hl, Para 26). A small cess appears to have 
been levied ou this account. (Ibid Appendix B. No. 510). 
Jatavarman Sundara-Pandya I had the 8pecial title of 
Elltirku-Ntiyaniir, which means "the lord of all" and 
corresponds to "Ellantalaiyanan " a recognised title of 
his. There is just a doubt whether this title was not 
that of an unnamed elder brother of his in whose name 
an image of Vishnu called Elliintalaiyiinaperumiil, was 
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set up by Jatavarman Sundara.Pandya I. (M,E.R. 19:22, 
Para 37 ; Appendix B. No. 3:28 of 1!):21). He appears 
to have been a popular king for we ha\e a record from 
Chidambaram CM.E.R. 1919, P.na 26, Appendix B. 
No. 546) which registers the establishment of a grove 
and a street of cocoanut trees (planted on either side of 
it) for the recreation and habitation of the people. His 
charities included the covering of the Srirangam temple 
with gold and the presentation of Sripurushamangalam, to 
the Brahmans of Sundara·Pandya·Chaluvedimanga\::J.m, 
founded by him to the South of the Arulala Perumii.l 
temple at Kanchi. (ll.E.R. 1921, Para 39; Appendix 
C. No. 116 of 19:21 ). Kodandarama was one of his titles. 
He issued coins bearing the legend Kudandarama in 
Tamil on the reverse side under a State umbrella flanked 
by chamaras. (JI.E.R. 1921, Para 41; but see (M.E.R. 
1914, Para :23). He was also known by the surname 
of Ranasingarak.~hasa, Ut!.E.R. 19:2:3, Para 37 ; Appen· 
dix No. 3:29 of 1921) which is allusive of his prowess in 
war. His namesake Jatavarman !:3undara- Pandya II, 
who ascended the throne about 1 :270·1271 A.D. 
CM.E.R. 1913, Para 4.5) was probably co-regent with 
Miiravarman Kulasekhara I, who reigned from 1268 to 
13H A.D. The latter had a long reign of 44 years, In 
one of his inscriptions, he appears with the title "who 
was pleased to take 1\falanadu, Suniidu (the Chola 
country), the two Kongus, I!am (Ceylon) and the 
Tondaimandalam. CM.E.R. 1917, Para. 12; Appendix B. 
No. 698). This explains his usual title "who took all 
countries." In some inscriptions he is termed 
Blzuvanekav'ira. (M.E.R. 1918, Para fi:2; M.E.ll. 1\J:24, 
Para 3.5, No. 218 of 19:24). He had a son named 
Kandiyadevar and Kalingarayar, an officer who had 
served under Maravarman Kulasekhara I. (M.E.R. 1916, 
Para. 31). Kalingarayar was a patron of Brahmans. 
One of his grants was made to twenty Brahmans who 
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were well versed in the Veda.~ and Sii~tras and were able 
to write commentaries on them, for building a Siva and 
a Vishnu temple. (Ibid). Associated with Maravarman 
'Kulasekhara I, later in his reign, should have been 
Jatavarman Sundam-Pandya III (1267 A.D.); Vira
Pandya who ascended the throne in 1276 A.D.; 
JaUivarman Srivallabha (1291 A.D.); Jatavarman 
Sundara-Pandya IV (130~ A.D.) and Miiravarman 
Srivallabha (1307 A.D.). Jatavannan Sundara-Pandya 
III began his rule in 1276 A.D. (M.E.R. 1913, Para 45, 
E.l. VI. 31-1; M.E.R. 1914, Para 23). He appears to 
have been entitled Kaliyuga Rama; at least coins bear
ing this legend have been attributed to him, (IIf.E.R. 
1893, Pa.ra 13, quoting Tracy in M.J.£.8., 1887-1888 
and 'AT.E.R. 1914, Para 23; see also M.E.R. 1921, Para 
41). He is called Rajarajan in one record. (M.E.R. 
1918. Para 50; Appendix No, 248 of 1917; I.A. XLII. 
223). Almost simultaneously with him ruled Vira
Pandya, who came to the throne in A.D. 1276. During 
his time, the country round the present North Arcot 
District was governed by one Knlasekhara Sambuvaraya, 
one of whose records dated in his 25th year is known. 
(M.E.R. No. 77 of 1908; No. 92 of 1900, both of which 
come from North Arcot District). He was apparently a 
feudatory of Vira-Pandya. Another feudatory of his 
was Semappillaiyar, who figures in an inscription of 
Vira-Pandya dated in his 14th year, (M.E.R. 1923, Para 
52; No. 358 of 1922). He was the son of Rajendra
Chola III. With Jat.avarman Sundara-Pandya III, 
there appears to have been some other co-regents. One 
was Mii.ravarman Vikrama-1-'i'indya II, for whom several 
records yield the initial date A.D. 1269-1270. (M.E.R. 
1917, Para 10, Appendix B. Nos. 648 and 703; JJ.E.R. 
HH8, Para 44). Then there was Maravarman Vikrama~ 
Pandya III, who ascended the throne in 1283 A.D. He 
was a contemporary of the Kakatiya queen Rudrainba. 
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(M.E.l:t. 1914, Para 20). He was probably a brother 
ot Jatavan.~mn Sundara·Paudya I. (M E.R. Hll4, Para. 
20). He bore the title of Rajakkanayan. It has been 
suggested that Maravannan Vikrama-P:i.ndya III is the 
same as Maravarrnan Vikrawa III, and that all the 
inscription3 referred to these t.wo should be ascribed to 
only one king a.nd that he ascended the throne in 121:)9 
A.U. Cftl.E.R. 1922, Para Sl; M E.B. 1924, Para 3). 
There was another Vim Pii.ndy&. who ascended the throne 
in 1296. An epigraph of his 22od year (131ti A.D.) 
is known. (M.E.R. 19:24, Para 24). A grant for his 
merit dated in the 15th year of Miiravarruan Rulasekhara 
I {1283 A.D.) shows he may have been his successor. 
M.E.R. 1!)24, Para 35 ). Jatavarman Srivallabha. 
ascended the throne in A.D. 1~91. (I.A. XLII. 225; 
M.E.R. HH8, Para 49). An inscription of his 13th year 
from Tirukushtiyli.r is known. (M.E.R. 19:24, Para 37). 
Jatavarman Sundara-Piindya 1 V began his rule in 1302 
A.D. An inscription of his dated in his l~th year is 
known. (M.E.R. hH6, Appendix B. No. 60f1 of 1915). 
During his reign, }Iuppidi N ayaka, the general of 
Prataparudra, the Kakatiya king of \Varrangal, invaded 
Kiinchi, and installed 1\lanavira as Governor in that city. 
(E.I. VII, 128). His return from Kanchi is recorded 
in an undated fragmentary inscription at Mallam. He 
is said to have conquered the Pandya king, to have 
received elephants from him as tribute and to have 
entered Nellore on his way. This conquest of the Pandya. 
signifits that the general M uppidi ousted the enemies 
of his protege Manavira, who may have been u. Pandya. 
himself and received from him the tribute of elephants. 
Dr. Hultzsch has suggested that Manavira. might have 
been a Telugu-Choda chief and his enemy whom 
Muppadi defeated, might, in his opinion, have been 
H.avivarma ·of Kerala who was crowned at Kiinchi in 
A.D. 1312-1313. (E.l. VII. 130; M.E.R. 1909, Para 34). 
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An inscription at Vriddhi\chalam ('J!.E.R. 1918, Para. 
:30; Appendix C. 7:2!, dated in the 14t.h year of 
Tribhuvanachakravartin Konel'imaikondan Sundara
Pandya records tb1t the king's elder brother made }Jrovi
sion at the teruple there for a service established by the
king himself nfter Muppiiii-Niiyaka. From this it 
would seem to follow that the Pandya king in whose 
behalf :Muppirli-Nayaka fought was the above mentioned 
Hundara- Pandya, who from the astronomical det:tils 
furnisherl in anot.her inst.::ription of his at the same temple~ 
(]hid Appendix C. No. 84J bas l1een assigned to 1315. 
If this date is accepted. the inscription would be refer
able to Jatiivarman l':lundara· Pandya IV, who began his 
reign in 130:2 A.D. The imcription above quoted (No .. 
84 of 1918) ftirnish~s for him the title of "Kodanda
rauH." (M.E.R. 1918, Para 50). As the grant in 
the name of Muppidi was made in the 14th year, i.e., in 
1:31.5 A. D., the conquest of Riinchi should have taken 
place just prior to 1315 A.D. Maravarman Kulasekhara. 
I, ruled from 1268 to 1308 A.D. He had the title, "who 
was pleased to t 1ke every country," a title first acquired 
by ~Jaravarman Sundara-Pandya I. He has been identi
fied with " Kales Devar" of the Muhammadan histo
rians, and the "l1sciar" or "Ashar " of Marco Polo. 
( S. Krisbnasvii.mi Iyengar, South lnJia and her 
Muhammadan invaders, 55). His reign is said to have 
beeu a prosperous one and his treasury, it is said, con· 
tained treasure worth 1,200 crores in g0ld. Kayal was 
his chief sea-port and its foreign trade was extensive. 
Ships from Aden, Kis (in the Persian Gulf) and Ormuz 
touched at it. Describing king Kulasekhara, Marco 
Polo says that he was the eldest of the five Pandya 
brothers, and that he possessed vast treasures and wore 
upon his person great store of rich jewel. "Htl main· 
tains." he adds," great state and administers his kingdom 
with great equity, and extends great favour to 
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merchants and foreigners, so that they were glad to visit 
his city." His contemporaries were Hamachandra, the 
Yadava king of Devagiri who ruled from A.D. 1271 to 
1310: Queen Budramba, who ruled over T~lingana, 
with her capital at Warrangal, but subsequently, about 
1221 A.D., raised her son Prataparudra to the throne, 
he reigning till 13:28 A.D., over a territory which extended 
as far as Ne!lore; the Hoysabs under Vira-Ballala III 
who ruled from 1291 to 1342 A.D. The last of these 
ruled up to somewhere near Chidambaram, from where 
Kulasekhara's territorie3 began According to the authori
ties above named, Kulasekhara. ruled for some forty and 
odd years, which has been nearly confirmed by lithic 
inscriptions, and was murdered by his elder and legiti
mate son Sundara-Pandya, identified above with 
Jatavarman Sundara Pandya IV, who was perhaps his 
co-regent. The parricide Sundara.-randya was, in his 
attempts at sovereignty opposed, according to Muham
madan historians, by his step brother Tira Pandi, identi
fied with Vira-Pandya. Sundara-Pandya failed aga.inst 
Vira-l'iindya and eventually took refuge with Alauddin 
of Delhi. Vira- Pandya appears to h:1ve been the natural 
son of Mii.ravarman Kulasehara. In his records he styles 
himself Ranamukhariima. (Al.E.R. 1918, Appendix C. 
No. 104). rrwo inscriptions from Tirupattur, dated in 
the 44th and 46th years of Vira-Pandya, show that he 
ruled up to at least the 4Gth year. These inscriptions 
refer to the grant of certain privileges on one Visulaya
devar, who helped in the reconsecration of a temple, 
which had been occupied and ruined by Muhammadans 
(Tulukkar). The Muhammadan occupation of Madura 
must, from these inscriptions, have taken place before 
the 46th year when the reconsecration took place. As 
Madura had not been occupied by Muhammadans before 
Malik Kii.fur's invasionof1310A.D., theTulukkarsreferrd 
must be assumed to have been Malik Kii.fur's followers. 
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Assuming that Vira-Pandya was already on the throne 
before UHO A.D., when Sundara-Pandya fled to Delhi, 
his !6th year would be 1356 A.D., which is about the 
time that the Muhammadans at Madura began to depart. 
In the 44th year of Vira-Pandya, we hear of the right of 
Padikkiival (i.e. protection of a vtllage against outsiders) 
of Suraikkudi being sold to a certain person. This might 
be taken to indicate that the foreigners were still in the 
land in tbe 44th year; and as we know that the're-con
sect·ation of the temple took place in the 46th year, the 
departure may be set down to the 45th regnal year of 
Vira-Pandya, or about 1355 A.D. (See M.E.R. 1909, 
Para '27; .119 of Nos. HJOS and 120 of 1908). An inscrip· 
tion of his 31st year has been found. It gives him his full · 
name Maravarrnan Vira-Pandya. It supplies the interest
ing fact that Kampana-udaiyar (i.e., the Vijayanagar king 
Kampana II who reigned from 1361 to 1374 A.D.) drove 
the " Tulukkars " i.e., Muhammadans and established 
orderly government throughout the country and restored 
worship in all the temples. (M.E.R, 1916, Para 33; 
No. 64 of 1916). An inscription at Tiruppukuli (No. 18 
of 1899, dated in Saka 1~87 (1368 A.D., E.I. VI. 
324) is the earliest record .that mentions the conquest of 
the Muhammadans of Madura by Ka::npana In 1368 
A.D., the driving out was already an accomplished fact. 
As the 1Iubammadans ruled 48 years from 1310 to 1358 
A.D., in Madura, the driving out should have occurred in 
1358 A.D. Hence the inscription dated in the 31st year 
of 1\Iaravarman Vira-Pandya should be referring to an 
event that occurred in 1358 A.D. If ence the initial date 
of Maravarman Vira-Pandya should be fixed at A.D. 
132u-27-81-1358 (M.E.R. 1916, Para 33). Under the 
parricide Sundara-Panoya ruled Vira-champa (See under 
Rajendra-ChOla I 1 1) over Kanchi and the country round 
about. (See Kampa II under Vijayanagar Dynasty.) 
Vira-Champa's inscriptions show that he reigned auout 
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1314 A D. As Vira-Ctampa is recorded to have gifted 
Vira-champanalbr in the 8th year of Sadagiipavarman 
alias 'Tribhuvanachakravartin Vikrama-Pandyadeva, the 
latter should have been a contemporary of Sundara
Piindya, the parricide. (M.E.R. August HJOO, Para 14 ; 
Appendix B. No. 52 of 1900.) 

ViL'a-Pandya, who defeated the parricide, was suc
ceeded by Maravarman alias Tribhuvanacbakravartin 
Parakrama-Pandya, whose 6th regnal year is coupled 
with Saka 1262. This gives Salm 1256 (==A.D. Hl3-!) 
as his initial year. 

About the time that Sundara Pandya and Vira-Pandya 
were fighting for the Pandyan throne, there was one 
Ravivarman alias Kulasekbara, son of Jayasimba, ruling 
the country round Qllilon. (E.I. 1V. 14.i). In 1299-
1300 .. \.D., he took possession of the Kerala country. He 
defeated a certain Vira-Pandya, and made the Pandyas 
and Cholas subject to the Keralas and in A.D.l312-1913 
was crowned on the \'egavati at Kanchi. The war 
with Vira-Pandya was then renewed and resulted in 
his flight to the Konkana country. Ravivarman 
J<ulasebara was in Kii.nchi about A.D. 1315-lil16. Vira
Pandya .with whom he fought may have been either the 
Vira-Pandya mentioned above as the son of the Paudya 
"Kales Dewar" and opponent of Sundara-Pandya, or as 
pointed out by Professor Kielborn. (E.I. IV. 146, n. 4) 
he may be identified with Prince Mal'tandavarman alias.. 
Virapandya beva of Venad, the 4th year of whose reign 
corresponded to A.D. 13.15-1:316. Mr, H. Krishna 
Sastri .has suggested that this Vi:ra-Pandya should be 
identified with the Maravarman Vira.-Pandya mentioned 
in si:t epigraphs. (M.E.b:. 1914, Para 21). Whoever the 
Vira~Piindya was against whom Ravivarman Kulase
kh~~ . .fought, there is no doubt that the latter was a. 
powet:ful ruler as he was able to advance from Quilon as 
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far north as Kanchi. Malik Kiifur's invasion of South 
Inrl.ia in A.D. 131:2 brought the ~lubammadans to 
~Iadum and it is not easy to underftanJ how Ravivarman 
Kulasek hara w:ts, in the face of tb':'ir existence, able to 
advance as far as Conjeeveram and to subdue the 
Pandyas and Cholas. TherA is, however, no doubt what· 
ever of these conquests, as we have an inscription of his 
in the Ranganatha temple at Srit·angam and another in 
the Arulala Perumal temple at Kanchi. (~I.E.R. August 
1900, Para 15; M.E.R. July 1U03, Para 11). 

This Ravivikrama Kulasekbara ha~> been iileutified Hisidentifiea· 

with :Maravarman Vira-Kerala, an inscription of whose tion, 

dated· in h1s 4th year is to be seen on the southern 
gopura of the Nataraja temple a.t Cbidambaram. (M.E.R. 
1914, Para 24). The Poonan1alli inscription (34 of 1911) 
suggests that he called himself-though a Chola-also a 
Pandya. H1s father Ja_yasimha bore the title Vira-
Kerala. (E.I. 293; see also E.I. VIII. 8). In the 
Arul~la-Perumal temple inscription, it is stated that 
Bavivarruan Kulasekhara was at Kanchi in his 4th year. 
The name of Poonamalli, near .M:ailras, where a grant of 
his is recorded, appears in it as Chera-Pandya-chatnr
vedimangalam. (M.E.R. 1912, No. 34 of 1911). A 
Ravivarman Vira-Piindya is referred to in an inscription 
coming from the Conjeeveram Taluk, Chingleput 
District. (M.E.R. 1924, Para 33). He may be the Chera 
king Ravivikram Kulasekhara above named (E.l. IV. 
l 46) or a successor of his who took the title of Vira Pandya 
to commet1.1orate the victory over the Pii.ndyan king. 

J atavarman Pariikrama Pandya, whose inscriptions 
ranging from his 5th to 11th years are known, began to 
rule over the Piindyan territories in the period immedi
ately following the· conquest. He and Miiravarman 
Kulasekhara II began their reign about 1314-1315 A.D. 
(llt .E.R. 1911, Para 32'. The latter had the title of 

M. Gr. voL. 11. SO* 
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Abhangarahuttari'iya, the invincible horseman. An 
inscription of his dated in his 19th ye;tr is known, 
(M.E.R. 1913, Para 45, Appendix C, No. 29). The 
following is a list of later kings of the Pandyan line, the 
last of whom take us down to the beginning of the 16th 
century when Vijayanagar rule was all supreme in 
Southern India :-

Maravarman Pa.rakrama-Pandva 
(Initial date) . 

J atavarman Parakrama- Pandya 
Jatavarman Kulasiikhara 
Konerimnaikondi1n Vikrama-

Pandya (.Joint rulel' with 
Arikesarin) 

!\:Iaravarm~tn-Vikrama-PiindyH. 
Alagar-Pcrumii.l Stivallabha 
Jatavarman-P~.triikrama-Piindya 

atlas Kulasekhara. (JI.E.R. 
1912, Ptwa 41) 

. .. A.D. 1334-1335. 
... A.D. 1357-8-1372. 
... A.D. 1396-1402. 

... A.D. 1401-14H!. 
... A.D. 1443-1457. 
... A.D. 1471. 

... :\.D. 1480-:499. 

The above rapid summary of Pandyan rel&tions with 
the Chulas discloses the plain fact that the break up of 
the latter w:ts due almost wholly to the Piindyan incur
sions, though it is true that such incursions could have 
formed ,only the proximate c.wse for that result. The 
collapse of the Chulas ended in the way being paved for 
the descent of the Muhammadans from the North to the 
South. That the routa of the invading Muhammadans 
lay ·t4rough the Cbola country is proved by inscriptions. 
Thus an inscription dated in the 7th year of Sakalaluka
chakravartin Rajandrayaoan Sambuvarayar, at Tirvorriyur 
refers _to the plunder carried out by the Muhammadans 
(Tulukkar) who had occupied the country. (III.E.R.l91~, 

para 68; Appendix. B. No. 203 of 1912.) It would appea,r 
that the Muhammadans ransacked the great temple at 
that place and removed all the buried treasure they could 
get at. Similarly another ~·ecord from Tiruvamattm· ill' 
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the South Arcot District state~ that the Muhammadans 
(Tulukkar) had invaded and brought about "the ruin of 
the country." (M.E.R. H103-4 para 27). The Muham
madan occupation of the temple at 'l'irupattur (in the 
Bamnad District) has been referred to above. (M.E R. 
1913, para 46). All thtJse records go to confirm the 
invasion of 1Hlik Kafur in A. D. 1310, which was made 
possible by the break up of the Chula Empire. Ka.fur's 
forces must have march.ed right through the Madras 
Chingleput and South Arcot Districts before reaching 
'Madura and appear to have caused considerable damage to 
Hindu temples, apart from looting their secreted treasure 
and spreading ruin everywhere. Their objective was 
l\Iadura becaused the Pandyans were at the time the chief 
ruling dynasty of the South, claiming supremacy through
out its length and breadth. The ruin of Cholas and their 
country meant also the ruin of tl1e Pandyas and their 
Empire. Tho forty years of Pandyan occupation of the 
Chula country (A. D. 1268 to 1310) was followed by 
ne;~.rly half a c1:1ntury of Muhammadan usurpation of 
Madura (A. D. li:H 0 tn 1358), which ended only with 
the vigor-.>us campaign by Kampana Udaiyar II, the 
Vijayanagar prince, who drove out the Muhammadans and 
re-e~tahlished order by Hindu rule once again in the South; 

This, however, is only a digression, though a necessary Tribbuvana 

one. We may now revert to the Chulas who fell under the V!ra.-Chola-
• deva, 

sway of the Imperial Pi\ndyas. Serna Pillai, son of Raj en- Parakesari-

dra-Chola, became, as we have seen, a mere mrll~amanda- ;~~~~~ana· 
lesvarrt, or governor under Piindyan overlordship. The chakravarti, 

invasion of the Pandyan kingdom which ended in the fall 1331 
A.D. 

of Madura in 1310 A.D. into Muhammadan hands, appa-
rently affected the position in the old Chula dominion. 
Exactly twenty years after the capture of the Pandyan 
capital, we bear of one Tribhuvanav'iracholadeva, entitled 
Parake:;arivarman and Tribhuvanachakravarti setting up 
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rule iu it. The titles assumed by him show the claims 
he made to the ancient Chiila throne. His exact relation
ship to Rajeudra-Chula's sons is not known. Nor is there 
any material to fix the real extent of his authority. He 
seems to have begun his rule in A.D. 1331-13:-3:2. There is a 
record of his at Tiruva.nnama.lai and another dated in his 
3rd yen.r at Modur. (JJI.E.R.1911, .No. 210 of 1910). He 
issued his orders from a town in Kalingaraiparru in 
Nigarili-Chola-mandillam. K;dingarai, in the Vijayanagar 
period of South Indian history, was a district included in 
the Muluvai-rajya. The recipient of the gift was the 
temple of Singapcrumal in Durgiyfir-agaram, identified 
with Chiimundi, in Padinadu, i.e., Hadanaru of 1\Iahisha
manda.la. Tribhuvanacholadeva's 8phere of rule shoulii, 
therefore, have extended over parts of Salem, South Arcot 
and South Mysore. (M.E.R. 1911. Para 34). Whether 
he is the same as Tribhuvanaviradeva, who is referred tu 
in an inscription found at Periyakiittai and which is dated 
in his 3rd regnal year, is not known. (.V.E.R. 1908, Para 
70; Appendix B. No. 4t57 of 1907; See also E.J. IX, 222.) 

Thus ended the Chula empire, ·which iu one form or 
another had been in exi~tence since the 4th century B.C., 
if not froru an earlier period. During sixteen centuries, 
it had stood guard against invasions from thfl North. Its 
kings. especially those of the Imperial (or Vijayiilaya) 
line, wrought memorable deeds both in warfare and in 
the arts of peace. They carried the uame of India far a.nd 
wide. To the trans-Himalayan nu,tions, the name of the 
ChQlfts appears to have been better known than that of 
any other South Indian dynasty. One writer has, indeed, 
g·me to the length of suggesting that India, under the 
influence of the Cholas and Palas, who ruled contempor
aneously over Northern and Souther11 India, became the 
school of Asia by supplying faith, literature, arts and 
material necessities to Nepal, Tibet, China, Japan, Java, 
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Burma and other lands beyond the seas. (Benoy Kumat" 
Sarkar, The Yolk-element in Hindu Culture). A dynasty 
that had earned such fame and renown went down practi
cally e~hausted under the stress of its own weight. ,Sic 
transit glrJria mundi). We have seen above the proximate 
causes that tended to the break up of the Chota power. 
But there were other causes at work which went deeper 
down to its roots and contributed to its decay. Kings of 
this dynasty revE>lled in war; and war then,. as now, un
settled affairs in the country and eventually demoralized 
those engaged in it. The Pandyan war of succession, 
involving a series of reverses to the Cholas, though they 
succeeded to some extent in one phase of it, appears to 
have not only affected the internal peace of the whole 
kingdom, but also ended in the humiliation of the 
Pandyas, who were not slow to take their revenge on 
the Cholas. The demoralized condition of the army, the 
growing incompetence of the central Government, and 
the discontent of the peasantry-these were taken advan
tage of by strong and ambitions chiefs and they soon 
brought about a revolution which ended in the disruption 
of the mighty empire which at one time commanded obedi
ence from the greater part of Southern India. But soon 
these ambitious chiefs saw that the destruction they had 
wrought of the central Government, opened the flood gates 
to invaders from the North. The first Muhammadan 
invasion of Malik Kafur occurred in l::HO A.D., when 
these very revolutionary chiefs found themselves unable to 
fight them out. .\. new power soon rose into being and 
drove the intruders out. The new revolution was 
exclusively political in character; but it soon affectei the 
economic, social and moral spheres. 

It is to this decadent period of the Chulas, when Chiila coinage 

they had become the vassals of the Pandyas whose ascen- d':ring the 
. ' Pandyau 

dancy over Southern Indta was practically undisputed ~upremacy. 
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from about 121)0 A.D., that the coins on which the 
fish and other symbols, particularly the Chola standing 
figure, should be attributed. The inscriptions on 
these coins such as Sonadu Kondan ("He who conquered 
the Chula country") and Ellan-talaiyanan (" Lord 
of all") are in Tamil and they unmistakably "lhow 
the Pantlyan ascendancy under Maravarman Sundara
Pandyai (1216-1239 A.D.) Jatavarman Sundara Pandyai 
(1251-1261 A.D.), and Maravarman Kulasekhara I (1268-
1312 A.D.) over the Cbolas. "Ellantalaiyanan'' was 
a recognized surname of Jatavarrnan Sundara-Pandya I 
and appears in his many inscriptions. 'l'his title 
appears in the variant form of Elltirku-Nayaniir, which 
means the same thing. (M.R.R. l 9HI, Para 2u ; 
Appendix B. No. 481). 1\faravarman ~undara-Pandya I 
is also described in his inscriptions as he " who 
distributed or conquered the Chola country," which 
explains the coin legend Sonadu-Kondan. M.E.R. 1916, 
Para 26, Nos. 582, 591, 602 of 1915 etc. :::lee anlel. 
It should, however, be added that th<.' term "who 
was pleased to take 1\Iahi-~adu, Sunadu, the two 
Kongus, Ilam and the TondaJmandala1n" is also a 
title of Maravannan Kulasekhara I and it is possible 
that coins with the legend "Sonadu Kondan" may 
refer to him as well. (See ante). 

Between the 8th and the 13th centuries there ruled in 
the Mysore State a local dynasty of Cholas, whose territory 
consisted of the country around Hemavati and Nidugal. 
Their capital was Penjeru or Henjeru, in Tamil called 
Peruncheru, now Hemiivati, on the northern border of 
Sira Taluk. Their inscriptions are found in the 'rnmkur, 
Chitaldrug and Bellary Districts. They call themselves 
Chola-111 a hariijas. 'fhe earlier chiefs of this line were 
probably 1:mbordina.tes of thfl Gangqs, Certain inscrip
tions found in the Tumkur District mention a Chula 
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Dhananjaya Eriga as ruling the Alvadi 600, a subordinate 
of the Gangas. (E.G. XII. :Niaddagiri 92-94; 97-101). 
Rulit~g with him was a Cholika Muttarasa, who has been 
assigned to the time of Sripurusha. (Jbid Maudagiri. 
9!-90; 9\"l). The later line starts about the beginning of 
the 12th century. Its exact relationship to the earlier 
one is not known. They p3.ssed successively under the 
yokes of the ·western Chalukyas and the Hoysalas. 
Une of the first of their liue known is Mahamandalesvara 
Jrungola-Ch<'ila-Maharaja who was ruling in 1106 A.D. 
(E.G. XI, Challakere 16). This Irungola is probably thfl' 
same chief mentioned in an inscription dated in 112S. 
A. D. He begins a line of chiefs who ruled down to 
1292 A.D. (E.G. XII, Sira 7). 'J.1heir genealogy is let 
out in several inscriptions fuund in the Tumkur District. 
(Ibid 7, Pavagada 4:~. 50, 52 and 58). They claim to be· 
of the Solar race and of the Ina-vamsa and trace their 
decent from K!trikala-Chola. The ·order of descent 
(father to son) is thus stated :-J ata; Brahma 
Bhogendra ; :\Iangi, destroyer of the Matangas ; Rebbe
Deva or Bichi, who slew Hosagoramesra, his grE>at 
enemy; Govind; lrunguna or Irungola; Malli-Devar 
entitled Bbogi; Brama; I runge Ia; Bomma; and Ganesuara. 
There were thus 11 generations of chiefs. Irungula of 
l 106 may be taken to be Irugola I of this genealogy. 
Cbiets of this line are thus described :-Lord of 
Oreylirpura (or Uraiyur uear Trichinopoly), crest-jewel 
of Kalikalachola kula (after the famous Karikala-chola), 
Gova (or guardian) of Hodda (in the present Anantapur 
District), Nigalankamalla and " the champion who had 
taken the heads of 64 chieftains.'' (Ibid Hiriyur :10). 
Irungola I who was ruling in A. D. 1106 was the sou of 
Giivind~L and :Mahadevi. (E.G. XII, Pavagada 43). His 
full name was probably Vira-Pandya Irungola-Deva, who, 
in 1128 A.D., is referred as the ruler of Hodda 300, Sire 
300, Harave 300 and Sindavadi 1,000, all of which may 
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be taken as Implying the countries surrounding the peak 
Df Nidugal as the centl'e. He appe::tt·s to have come into 
eonflict with Hoysalas (See below). His son Malli- Deva 
was a feudat,wy, in A. D. 1108, of the Cb~lukya king 
Vikramaditya. (E C. XI, Challakere 2l) and in A.D. 114 7 
<>f Jagadek~tmalla II. He appears to have been co-ruler 
with his father. An inscription dated in the latter yea•· 
describes his kingdom as comprising the very territory, 
mentioned above in connection with his father. (E.G. Xl, 
Challakere 21). There are high praises of his minister 
Tantrapala Niiman, whose grants to the god at Nidugal 
are detailed. (E.G. XII, Pavagada 43). Ma.!li-Deva had 
two wives, Lakma-Devi and oita-Devi, the iatter of 
whom made a grant to the temple of ~onarnbesvara, 
which is described as the Ghatika-sthana of Henjera
patna. (E.G. XII, Pavagada ;)!) and !:lira 23). The latest 
date known for Malli-Deva is 117:J A. D. (Ibid Pavaga,da 
79). Then we have a Uuvinda-Raya, mentioned in an 
inscription dated in 1207 A. D. (E.G. XI, Molkilmuru 
23). After him, apparently a part of the kingdom was 
-called Govindavadi. (E.G. XII !:;ira 37). He was suc
ceP.ded by Irungoht II stated in one inscription dated in 
A. D. 1332 to he the son of Barrnma and Richale-Devi 
(E.G. XII , Pavagada 50) and in another as the son of 
Perumale Deva. (E.G. XII. Pavagada 47 and 14). He 
was apparently highly skilled in archery and the use of 
weapons. (Ibid Pavagada T>O). In an inscription dated 
in A.D. 1232, he made a grant for a Jain Basadi on the 
Nidugal hill, otherwise called Kalanjana. (Ibid Pi1vagada 
.52). In anotheL' inscription dated in 124 7 A.D., be is 
given the title Danvu JJJurari. (E.G. XI, Hiriyur \37). 
His son Tripnrantaka Deva was ruling at Haniyadurga, 
the Bl·ahmagiri where the Asiika Edicts have been found. 
(E.G. XII, Sira ::34). That he was co-regent with his 
father is clear from the fact that he is spoken of as still 
ruling at Nidugal in 1~77 A.D. (E.G. XII, Sira 32). He 



XI] HISTORICAL PERIOD 1275 

must be the Irungola who raided the Anebiddasariniid in 
the Turnkur country. (See below). In an inscription 
assigned by Mr. Hice to 1278 A. D., Guvinda II is described 
as the foremost of the Solar line (i.e., the Chulas). His 
son was Irungula III, of whom we know nothing. 
Irung(""ila's son was Bhoga, whose son Bamma obtained 
fame by building an impregnable line of fortifications 
connecting the fort of Harriya and the fort of Nidugal. 
Such wa~;, we are told, the security created by him, that 
trouble about military exercises and schemPs for repelling 
an enemy became unnecessary. (E.G. XI, Molkalmuru 
:20). Bamma-deva had four sons, one of them being 
Irungiila,bllt we know nothing of them (Ibid Molkalmuru 
24). This period of darkness is coeval with the capture 
of Ntdugal in 1285 A.D., by Hoysala Narasimha II (see 
below). In 1092, we have Ganesvara.Deva. (E.O. XII, 
Sira GO and Pavagada 53). 

The Hoysalas as the enemies of the Imperial Cholas, Relations 

did not pL·ove friendly to the Nidugal Cholas. Vishnu- ~~~s;~:. 
vardhana, who drove the Imperial Cholas out of MysoL·e, 
about 1116 A. D., did not leave the local Chula. chief of 
Nidugal una.ttended to. He is said, in one inscription, to 
have ca.ptured the powerful Irungola's fort (E.G. IV, 
Nagamangala 70) and Niirasimha I is described as the 
breaker of tbe pride of Irungola. In 1218 A.D., 
Ballala II was encamped at Nidugal. (E.G. V. Hassan !iO). 
In 1267 A.D., Irungola made a raid into the Anebidda-
sarinad in tbe Tumkur country, (E.G. XII, Tumkur 
49), and in 127G A.D. joined the Sevuna army in its 
invasion of Dorasamudra (E.G. V. Belur Hi4,Hi5). In 
1'285 A.D., Narasimha II marched against Nidugal and 
reduced it. 

Ab1mt two centuries later, we hear of a family of Chola

Chulas in an inscription dated in 1481 A.D. (E.G. XII, mahira•us. 
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l\Iaddagiri l). They are described as Cholaramakkaln 
or sons of the Cholas. Instead of Chola-maharcijas they 
call themselves Chola-mahtirasn.~. Only two of them 
arP. known-·Bayiriija.-Deva an1 his son Ramapa-Deva. 
The former is styled Jfahtimalidaliisv•lYa. The connec
tion of this family with the Nidugal Chola chiefs is not 
mentioned in the inscription quoted above. (For other 
Chola-mabarasus known from inscriptians found in the 
8tate, see M.A.R. 1907, Para 45 and the references 
mentioned therein.) They belong to the 16th century 
and faJI in the reign of the Vijayanagar king Sad~siva 
Raya and belonged to one and the same family, They 
were minor feudatories under the '11ahamandalesvara 
Rama-Rajaya-Vithala-Deva-l\Iaharaja's son Tirumala 
Raja, who was ruling iu Penukonda during the reign of 
Sadasiva-l:{aya. For an earlier set of claimants to Chula 
ancestry, see .i.1I.E.R. 1907, Para 71. 

Review ?f the Before dosing the section relating to the Imperial 
Economic, Ch-I . . ht b f l b . fi . h . 
Religions and o as, 1t rwg e nse u to r1e y rev1ew t e economic, 
Social life of 
the People. 
Circa Sf,() to 
1250 A.D. 

social and religious life of the people of the period covered 
by their rule. The Jmpf-rial Chulas ruleci frJm about 
the middle of the \.lth century A. D., to about the middle 
of the 13th centnry A.D. (i.e, from Vijayalaya, 846 A.D., 
to Rajendra-Cbula III. 1268 A.D.). During the major 
part of the four centuries, they ruled Southern India as a 
whole and had a centralized Government. Though war 
was a normal feature of almost every reign, there was, 
without doubt, material !tdvance in the prosperity of the 
people. The Empire was divided into a number of 
provinces and each province was sub-dividtd into a 
number of districts, each of which again was made up of 
a number of villa.ges, which largely lived on agriculture. 
The la.nd was well cultivated, and was officially divided 
into different classes, for purposes of deriving the king's 
revenue from it. 
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Each village w11s independent in its economy and i..Economic 

Govt)rnment from every other. Women appear to have ~~)r;.he village 

held the land exactly like men. The governance of each and its 

village was vested in itself. The village assembly, which assembly. 

consisted of all the. people of the village, and which wa'S 
called together by the blowing of a trumpet, (M.E.R. 
1919, Para 15), was t!:!e ultimate authority in all matters 
pertainiug to its well-being. In actual practice, however, 
the assembly appears to have consisted of -or been divided 
into-a number of committees. In the days of Parantaka I 
(~07-947 A.D.) some abuses seem to have crept into 
the work of these committees and he issued orders for 
regulating their conduct. The royal order apparently 
could take effect only when it was adopted or at least 
approved by the assembly as a whole. 

Among the more important committees spoken of in Its Commit· 

Pariintaka's time were; "Annual Hupervision," "Tank tees. 

Supervision." "Garden Supervision" and "8upervision 
of Justice." Their names indicate their spheres of work. 
It was the duty of the Annnai Supervision Committee to 
see that the lands in the village were properly cultivated 
and the produce was properly collected. (!Ji.E'.R. 1913, 
Para 23; Appdx. B. No. 2oD). Each was chosen annually 
when the Assembly was in session. The Annual 
Supervision Committee probilbly looked after all affairs 
which did not fall within the scope of the other 
committees. It seems to have been known as 
"Sanu:afsaragramakaryam." It apparently could declare 
certain kinds of land free-for example, land connected 
with the sacred tank of the temple and a mandapa 
adjoining it. The doeumE>nt exempfing these lands had 
apparently to be signed by the members of the village 
assemuly of the place in which they were situated. 
(!JI.E.R. 1913, Para 42). Two other committee~ are also 
known from the Uttaramallur inscriptions, l'iz., "Gold 
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Supervision" a.nd "pancha-vara·variyam." The former 
probably regulated the currency, while the latter is said 
to have supervised the work of the five other committeP-s 
of the village. This lattee suggestion ~rigimlly made by 
Mr. Venkayya (.l!.E.R. 1899, Para 5.;) bas been recently 
given up. Pnnckavaravariyam was a tax or due levied 
on land-holders (of melvaram) and this committee was 
charged with its collection. (M.E.R. 1!;13, Para 33). 
According to inscriptions of the time of Wijariija I, there 
were certain other committees as well, for example at 
Brahmadesam, one for managing the affairs of the village 
called gramakarya or aluvll ganavariyam, and another ior 
managing the affairs of the (local) temple called Srikarya 
or Kovil variyam. In an inscription assigm~J for 
palreographical reasons to tbe 12th century A.D., there 
is reference to an Irrigation Committee as a branch of 
the village assembly. (III.E.R. 1925, Para 17; No. 110 
of·1925). Another Corumittee was thP. Sabltai- Variyam. 
(M.E.R. 1923, Para 25, Appdx. C. No. 74). There were 
accountants attached to each of these committees 
(M.E.R. HH6, Para 8) and they acted as arbitrators as 
well. There were apparently as many committees as 
circumstances required it. In Brahman villages -such 
as Uttaramallur, Brahmadesam, etc. the aseembly 
(called Sabha) w~ts composE>d entirely of Brahmans. In 
other villages the assembly was composed of all the resi
dents, in which case it was called urom. Where it was 
composed exclusively of merchants, it was known as 
nagarattom. While the rules relating to the first of 
these classes of assemblies are known, no special mention 
of those regulating the ilrom and nagrLrattom varieties 
have come down to us. It is not unlikely that most, if 
not all, of the conditions pet·tainiog t.:>" membership in 
the Brahman Sabhas a.pplied to these also except the 
high literary qualifications (knowledge of a whole Veda) 
prescribed for it. These committees· were, according to 
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certain inscriptions, included in the village assembly; 
according to others, they were subordinate to the villag~ 
assembly and had to carry out its orders. The~;e apparently 
contradictory statements have been reconcilEd on the basis 
that though each of these comruitt< es as 11. boJy was sub
ordinate to the village :1ssembly, yet the members of the 
former were not debarred from taking part in the delibera
tions of the latter. Certain imcri ptions indic:ate that vonng 
men were also chosen as members of these committees 
and they were expected to take an active part in discussing 
questions brought before them. (JII.E.R. l 809, Para 58). 
Inscriptions of the time of RajariiJa I suggest that these 
assemblies had sometimes prolonged sittings, ocuasionally 
extending into the night.,, though they ordinarily finisht:.d 
their work before sunset. CM.E.R. 1919, Para 15 ). These 
assemblies met in the local temple in special Halls called 
Riijendrasolan, Sembiyanmahadevi-pperurnandapam built 
by Raja~aja I, and other kings. CM.E.R. 1913, Para 23; 
M.E.R.l916, Pi.lra 10). The whole assembly in session, 
including all the committees, was called the maha-sabha. 
(M.E.J~. 1913, Para 2d). 

In the time of Parantaka I, as stated above, two royal Reforms 

d . d a· . . d . h introduced by or ers were Issue 1rectmg variOus amen ment~; Ill t e Parintaka I, 

rules regulating the election of members to the Committees 921 A.D. 

of the Assembly. The first of these was issued in his 12th 
year (=!H9 A.D.)and the s=cond in his 14th year (921 
A.D.) The earlier is less elaborate in certain points than 
the later one and the changes iu.trodoced by the second 
were laid down in order that " wicked men might 
perish, while good men might prosper." Apparently 
things had gone wrong with the village assembly of 
Uttaramallur-to which the orders specially relate-and 
the king had to ·intervene ·and compel it to m:tke strict 
ruleR to regulate the selection of members to ·its com-
mittees. 
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According to the later rescript, adopted by the Assembly 
of Uttaramallur, this village of 12 hamlets-which may 
be taken to represent its class-was divideJ into thirty 
wards and the peoplfl of each ward wen: to assemble and 
choose men for what was called "pot-tickets" (!{ udavolai). 
The following were the qualifications which one was to 
possess if be wanted his name to be entered on the pot
ticket and put into the pot :-

(a) He must be the owner o£ more than a quartet· (neli) 
of tax-paying land; (b) he must have a house built on his own 
site; (c) he must he below 70 and above 35 years or <q~e ; (d) 
be must know the Nantrabrahmana, i.e., he must know it 
himself and be able to teach it to others. 

Thus not only a high property qualification was 
required of an would-be member, but he was also to 
fulfil a high intellectual (or literary) test; and the 
restrictions relating to over-age and non-age hao to be 
satisfied. These qualifications, howfwer, did not suffice. 
Among those possessing them, only those who were well 
-conversant with business and conducted themselves 
according to sacred rules were to be chosen. These, 
further, should have a-cquired their wealth by honest 
means, should possess pure minds (i.e., uncorrupted by 
evil influences}, and should not have been on any of these 
Committees during the three years preceding their 
selection. A lowering of the property qualification ·was, 
however, allowed in one case. It was ruled that even if 
<me owned only one-eighth ( Veli) of land-the prescribed 
6Xtent was one-qflarter-he was entitled to have his name 
written on a pot-ticket, and put into the pot in case be 
bad learnt one Veda and one of the four Bhiishya~ and 
eould explain it to others. In the 11th year of the reign 
-of Rajaraja I, we hear of the Village assembly of 
Uttarnach<>la-chaturvedimangalam meeting in the temple 
and laying down an amendment to this rule. The 
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assembly resolved that only those capable of reciting the 
Mantrabriihmana (hymns and Brahmanas) could be 
elected as members of the Village Supervision Committee 
and could take part in the deliberations of the Village 
Assembly. (lll.E.R. 1922, Para Hi; Appendix. C. No. 240 
of 192:2). The members were termed Viriyan-seyvar. 
Another record of the same year says that those who had 
been found guilty of misappropriating property belonging 
to Brahmans and of other heinous crimes (not specified) 
were not eligible for such privileges in the village and 
that one chosen in contravention to these rules would be 
accorded the same punishment as was usually meted out 
to transgressors of royal orders. (lb~d, No. 241). Among 
the disqualifications prescribed were the. following:- Those 
who had been on any of the Committees of the previous 
years and had not submitted their accounts and their 
relations. Of the latter, a long list is given which 
excludes every one related in auy way on the agnatic, 
cognatic or any other side whatever. Those guilty of the 
five great sins, of the crimes of theft and adultery, of social 
and religious offences of different kinds, of foolhardiness, 
etc. were also excluded from being selected. 

Excluding all those thus specified, names were to be Mode of selec

written for ''pot-tickets" in the thirty wards and each tbi.on-dco
1
m-t. 

me e ec 1011 

of the wards was to prepare a separate packet with a and drawing 

covering ticket specifying its contents tied to it. These of lots. 

packets were then to be put into a pot. The pot-tickets 
were to be opened in the midst of a full meeting of ·the 
village assembly, including the young and cld members. 
convened for the purpose. All the temple priests, then 
present in the village, were without any exception 
whatever, to be seated in the village hall, where the 
assembly was to meet. The most elderly of the as$ernbled 
priests was to stand up and lift an empty pot so as to be 
seen by all the people present. An young boy, who 

M. Gr. VOL. II. 31 
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knew nothing of the matter, was to hand over to the 
standing priest one of the packets from the thirty wards. 
The coutents of the packet were then to be transferred 
to the empty pot and well shaken. From this pot one 
ticket was to be taken out by the young boy and made 
over to the arbitrator. While taking charge of the ticket, 
the arbitrator was to receive it on the palm of his hand 
with five fingers open. He was then to read out the 
name 6n the ticket thus received. The ticket read by 
hiw was also to be reai by all the priests then present 
in the Hall. The name thus read out was put down and 
accepted. Similarly one man was to be chosen for each 
of the thirty wards, Of the thirty persons, thus chosen, 
those who had pt·eviously ·been on the "Garden 
Supervision'' and "Tank Supervision" Committees and 
those who WE'\re advanced in learning and those who 
were advanced in age were to he chosen for the Com· 
mittee fnr "Annual Supervision." . Of the rest, twelve 
were to be takEm for the "Garden Supervision" Com· 
mittee and the remaining six were to form the "Tank 
Supervision" Committee. The last two Committees 
were to he chosen after, it is stated, an oral expression of 
opinion, of their willingness, probably, to s-:'rve. The 
members of these. three Committees-they are called 
"great men" in the inscription-were to hold office for 
full 365 days and then retire. If any one on any of the 
Committees was found guilty of any offence, he was to 
be removed from office at once. For appointing the 
Committees after one set of them retired, the Committee 
f0r "Supervision of Justice" was to convene a meeting 
with the help of the arbitrator. Their selection was to 
be by drawing pot-tickets as set out above. For the 
panchal!ara-variyam and the Committee for "Supervision 
of Gold," names were to be written fot· pot-tickets in the 
thirty wards, thirty packets with covering tickets being 
deposited in a pot and thirty pot-ti'ckets being drawn as 
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described already. From these thirty tickets, twelve men 
were to be selected. Six out of these twelve were to form 
the ''Gold Supervision" Committee and the rem11ining 
six were to constitute the panchavara-variyam. In making 
subsequent annual selections to these two Committees, 
the wards already represented during the previous years 
were to be excluded and the appointments made from the 
remaining wards by an oral expression of opinion. This 
was evidently intended to secure rotation. Two special dis
qualifications are mentioned in connection with these two 
Committees. Men who had ridden on asses, (i.e., those who 
had been publicly disgraced for evil acts, etc.) and those who 
had beea guilty of forgery were to be excluded from them. 

There is reason to beliAve that village assemblies of this Universality 

kind were common all over Southern India including the of Com~:littee 
• system m 

:Mysore State. (1\Ialur in the present Chintamani Taluk, Southern 

according to inscriptions found at the temple there, had India. . 

an assembly. E.G. and M.A.R. 1908-9, Pa.ras 69-70; see 
ante). !\iany inscriptions found in this State refer to them. 
Inscriptions found in the East Coast also refer to them. 
As Mr. Venkayya bas observed, it may be assumed, until 
the contrary is proved, that the Committee system of 
village administration prevailed over a considerable 
portion of Southern India. (M.E.R. 1899, Paras 58-73). 

It will be seen that the Asr.;embly selections were Its principal 

annual ; that the same members could not year after year merits. 

serve on the same Committees; that the qualifications, 
property and intellectual, were high; that the disqualifying 
causes were many and tended to keep ont almost every 
imaginable relation of a Committee member who had not 
submitted his account and those guilty of offences against 
property, religion or society; that accounting was insisted 
on with a severity which suggests a lapse on the part of 
some members before the second rescript of Parantaka I 

H. Gr. VOL. II. 81* 
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was issued. The mode of selection of members prevalent 
in the lOth century combined tl:e advantage of the modern 
elective principle with that of drawing lots, thus elimina
ting the human, and ~:mbstitutir..g for it the divine, 

In regard to village accounts, it. was ordered by 
Parantaka that "arbitrators a.nd tho:.e who have ea.rned 
their wealth by h0nest means shall write the accounts. 
One who was writing the accounts shall not be appointed 
to that office again until he submits his accounts (for the 
period during which he w:ts in office) to thP. great rnP.n 
of the big Committee (in charge) of the accounts, and is 
declared to have been honest. The accounts which one 
has been writing he shall submit himself, and other 
accountants shall not be brought to close his accJunts." 
(M.E.R. 1899, Para 67 ). Those who acted against 
the interests of the village-e.q., acting against the village 
as such or against its institutions, such as the temple, 
etc.,-were held to be grama-kantakas or grama-droltins 
and were subjected to certain well-known penalties
being disallowed the privilege of " touching Siv1, etc." 
Cftf.E.R. 1911, Para 30). 

Though the Chula empire was mainly an agricultural 
country, there is reason to believe there were a few towns 
in it. Tanjore, Gangaikondasulapuram, Kanchi, Kolar 
and many other places would in those days have been 
not only f;~irly large-sized and populous but also attractive 
as the capitals of the empire. Highways connecting the 
capitals are indicated by the terms Vaduga-vazhi, etc., 
found in the inscriptions of the period, Hoads should 
have been maintained and beautifying of cities was not 
unknown. Lands required for making roads wel'e, on 
acquisition, removed from the account of taxable lands. 
(ft!.E.B. 1913, Para 38). Trade went on at markets and 
fairs. At the fairs, imported articles appe:1r to have had 
a ready sale, while at the weekly markets, the local 
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products should have been either exchanged or sold for 
cash. Overseas' trad~ at the end of the 13th century is 
testified to by Marco l?olo. It was chiefly carried on 
through the agency of the 1\I uh~,rnmadans, who had 
established themselves from the e!l.rly years of the 
Christian era at several of the sea-ports of the South
eastern Coast, such as Negapatam, Kayal, etc. Though 
weaving was practil5ed, industries on an organized scale 
there were none. There is mention, however, in the 
inscriptions of the pE:riod of the goldsmith,. blacksmith, 
the stonemason, the carpenter, etc. The artistic excellence 
of the work of these different sorts of artisans had 
reached a high degree long before the Imperial ChUlas 
begrm tv rule. But there is reason to believe that in 
the reign of Bajaraja I and his successors down to Kulut
tunga-Chula III, these classes received increasing patron
age both from kings and private parties. '!'he prosperity 
which the· country enjoyed from about the 11th to the 
13th centuries is still evident in the beautiful temples 
which have come down to us from that period. These 
show the high water-mark that the sculptural and archi
tectural arts had reached in Southern India during the 
period. The jewellers' art flourished during the same 
period. Apart from what is mentioned in the inscriptions 
of Raja raja I, we have details of the gifts of copper vtssels, 
ornaments and images made of gold and silver set with 
precious stones, such as pearls, rajavindan, rnanikkarn, 
pavalam, kuppi, vayiram, maratakam, etc., presented by 
queen Sembiyanmahiidevi to the temple at Tiruvenkadu. 
(M.E.R. 1919, Para J ::3). Trade guilds were not unknown. 
An inscription of Rajaraja I which comes from Varalur 
(N. Arcot Distri:::t) refers to a gift by a guilcl of nani'idesi 
merchants. Another of Rajendm-Chula's time eulogizes 
a guild of merch:1nts of the Banajiga caste who had betn 
praised in 500 Vira-Mlsanas (or edicts). (M.E.a. 1913, 
Para. 25). A record from Baligami also praisE:s merchants 
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of the same caste, and states that they penetrated the 
regions of the six. continents by land and water routes 
and deult in various articles such as horses, elephants, 
precious stones, perfumes and drugs, either wholesale or 
retail. (E.G. VII, Shikarpur 1L8). This boast of the 
mercantile community is confirmed by the existence of 
stone records even in Ceylon and Burma which refer 
to their several gifts in those countrie:;;. The Vaishnava 
tP-mple at Pagan in Upper Burma w~.s built by the 
merchants (/l(Znadesi) of that town. (E.I. VII. 197). A 
Basinikonda record states that the community consisted 
of niidu, nagara and nantidiJ.si. (J/.E.R. 1913, Para 25). 
They were apparently in a flourishing condition during 
the Chula period of rule, for they not only built temples 
and endowed them from their earnings, but also declared 
towns as NiiniidiJsiyr1-Dasamadi Erit•irapattanas and 
bestowed sorue privileges on their residents. (Ibid). 
There is ample evidence to believe that corpomte life was 
in full vigour among the professioual classes apart from 
that of the Village Assembly. (M.E.R. 1916, Para 9). 

The king was expected to govern and meEt his own 
charges. As he was probably the largest land-owner, he 
should have done this with ease. The successful wars 
should have secured him considerable booty from which 
to build temples and beautify his capitals, imperial and 
provincial. The land revenue should have brought in an 
increasing revenue as the result of the surveys again and 
again referred to in the inscriptions from the time of 
Rajaraja I. All llnd was taxed, the taxes being collected 
under the two beads of Crirai and Uzhuvirai. (M.E.R. 
1916, Para 10). Even lands gifted to temples were not 
free from taxation ; such lands could be made tax-free 
by the payment of an extra amount. (Ibid). The othN 
taxes levied were many but their incidence is still hardly 
made out. An inscription of \'imtiijendradeva (A.D. 
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1063-1 066) mentions · the following :-Crkkalanfu, 
Kumarakkachchanam, Vannarapparai, Tattarpattam, 
Kiliratpaftam, Velikkiisu; Tingalmeramu, JJiuttiivanam, 
'l'aripp1davai, Vala.ngai-Idangai-maganmai, Dasa
vandam, Miidaikkilli, Vira.~elai, etc. There were a 
multiplicity of revenue officer.:~ to collect these taxes. 
(M.E.R. 19H>, Para 16). Occasionally the taxes from a 
particular village were granted by royal order to a temple, 
as Virarajendradeva did in the 5th year. of his reign the 
taxes of a village to the temple of Mahavishnu at 
Tirumukkudal. (Ibid.) Periodical redistribution of lands 
seems to have prevailed down to a late date. An inscrip
tion of Knlottunga-Chula III dated in his 12th year 
refers to one such re-distribution of the punjai and nattam 
lands of a village. The object of such redistribution is 
not specified. This was, probably, to equalize the 
incidence of taxation on the individual cultivators. 
{ltl.E.R. 1918, Para 38). This, however, did not exclude 
absolute ownership in land. On its conveyance by way of 
sale or gift from one to another, there passed the following 
rights of ownership mentioned in Tamil inscriptions:
\Vet land, dry land, village site, tank, swamps, common 
land, podari, manru, land on which the cattle are 
gathered, kalar, kalli trees on surface, water at the bottom 
of wells and such others. (cf. ashtiibhogatejssvarnya 
of the Sanskrit inscriptions, which included the eight 
rights of ownership, viz., water, minerals, hidden 
treasure, stote, aksh im:, future income, past income 
and proLable income.) (M.E.U. 1913, Para 42), In con
nection with tanks is mentioned a tax called the Eriayam. 
Collections known as Eripatti, which were private 
donations, went to meet the cost of repairs of tanks. 
Eri-ayam seems to have been levied for the same purpose. 
The latter was collected by the men composing the Tank 
Supervision Committee of the year. and they were to keep 
the tanks in order from the collections made. (JII.E.R. 



1288 MYSORE GAZETTEER [CHAP. 

1919, Para 17). It does n,;t appear that the kings of 
this period made any pwfits from the administration of 
justice, as even the cash fines went to ~he temples for burn
ing lamps in the name of one of the parties ( M.E.R. 
19Z2, Para 20) and lands forfeited compulsorily became 
det•rJ.dana grants for their use. (III E.R. 1913, Para 34). 
The Chula army being formed of contingents of men 
drawn from the able bodied (Jf certain of the castes, agri
cultural, artisan and professional, P-.g., Parantakan~ 

terinja and Sinhala.ntakan-terinja after Parantaka I, 
Kodandaraman-terinja after .Aditya I or Rajaditya I and 
Piirthivasegaran-terinja-Kaikkular probably so called after 
Rajaraja I (11/.E.R. 19:21, Para 28), land grants to the 
soldiers who had distinguished in the war and bled for the 
country were apparently common. These often made 
them over to temples, waking them tax-frer:. Taxes for 
meetmg the cost of war were not unknown. (See ante). 
Abolition of taxes (either taxes proper or tolls) were also 
ordered. One was effected by Kulottunga-Chula who thereby 
became famous in history as Sungandavirta Kuluttunga
Sula. (M.E.R. 1910, Nos. 620 and 647 of 1910; see ante). 
A red11ction of rents ordered in the reign of Rajadhi
raja I (J 018 to 1055 A.D.) has been referred to already. 
(See ante). Exemption from taxation was entered in 
the Royal accounts and often it took many years to give 
effect to a r0yal decree in this connection. (See ante) 
The charter of exemption was usually signed by the Royal 
Secretary called Tirumandira-olai. (M.E. R. l 913,Para 40). 

Money. In the sub-sections on. Coin and Currency,· included 
undet· the reigns of the more important kings, the coins 
in circulation during their periods are given. Judging 
from inscriptions, the Kalanjzt appear!:! to have been the 
most popular gold coin of Chula times. An inscription 
of the 14th year of Rajaraja records a grant of this gold 
coin, by the Bana queen Arinjingapirattiyar, daughter 
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of prince Arikulakesari, to the temple of Siva at 
Tiruvannagar Tirunagisvaram. 'Ihe gold Kalanju 
presented is stated in the record to have been called 
tulai pon, subsequent to the gold being "burnt, cut, 
melted, cooled ancl. found cunent, neither wanting in 
purity nor in weight." (M.E.R. 1912, Para 21; Appendix 
.B. No. 218). As thn Chula Krtlanju was much better 
than the Ceylonese, it was found necessary to keer out 
the bad and retain the good. Hence the periodical testing 
above referred to and certifying so exactly. Doubtless 
this duty fell on the "Gold Supervision" Committee. 

The social and religious life of the people centred round 
the local temple. :Most of the temples built during the 
Chola period were royal foundations . and as such built 
by kings or queens, or by great generals and commanders. 
Some were named after living kings or queens and 
dedicated in their names to gods or goddesses, whether 
Saivite or Vaishnavite. Some were named after living 
kings or queens and others after those that were dead. 
Thus the Rajarajesvara temple at Tanjore was built by 
Rajaraja I and dtldicated after himself while yet he was 
alive. The Arinjingesvara temple at l\lelpadi was also 
built by him in the name of Arinjinga, who had died at 
Arrur. (See .l!.E.R. 1921, Para 26). A temple in 
memory of R uluttunga I was dedicated apparently in the 
7th year of Vikrama-Cbula, his son. It was called 
Kulottunga-Cholesvara. (ltl.E.R. 1895, Appendix B. No. 
139 of l 895 ). The temple, wherever it existed, drew its 
income from three different sources:-

(•) from the kfng and the ladies of the royal household; 
(2) from private gifts and offerings; and 
(:1) from fines levied on delinquents made payable by the 

local assembly to the temple. 

Uoyal patronage took many forms-vide Rajaraja and 
Rajendra-Chula's gifts and the donations of l::iet:Lbiya
mahadevi, ante-but the most common form was the 

ii. Religious 
Life: 
(a) The 
Temple-the 
centre of 
religions life. 

(b) Temple 
income. 
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granting of villages or Ltnds for the benefit of the temple. 
Another was the making over to the temple of taxes due to 
the State. Still another form was remitting taxes on lands 
gifted away to the temple. Am0ng the taxes exempted 
from were the following :--s1:Jdluiyam, panchatiiram, 
.sillirai, echchoru, kti rr-ari.H~, iirru h:kal-amanF, erikkiidi, 
padaganellu, ulavarai, nirz,ilai, etc. (M.E.R. 1923, Para 
31). Where the villages granted were declared tax-free, 
all the taxes collected in it were to be made over to the 
temple treasury and not to the king's treasury. Such 
exemption of payment int:> the king's treasury was called 
ningal. Among thA taxes which were thus made payable 
to the temple instead of into the Hoyal 8xchequet· were 
the following:-Vetti, puda.vai-mudal, ttraikkasu, asuvi
galkasu, lwdi-kaw, fee levied on lll:achchars anJ on looms, 
inavari-ka.~u. velichch innam, v6W-k(i.~u, sirupad ikanal 
on lands growing gingelly and cotton, grain for super
vision (kankiim), kurra-dandam, pattt-dnndalll, kartigai
kasu on oil-mongers, fee on dyers, and arisi-kasu on salt
pans. All these probably repl'esented petty taxes, payable 
in cash or in kind. The Tiruvorriyt1r temple enjoyed 
these taxes and a dispute about their levy was decided in 
its favour. The villages whose taxe~ were thus made 
payable to the temple were called devamandalam, i.e., 
god's domain. (See .1!.E.R. 1913, Para 42). 

As regards management, every temple was in the 
management of a Committee. Where no separate com
mittee existed for the :_Jurpose, the village assembly actE>d 
as the trustee for the charities 0onnected with it. Apart 
from what was in the hands of trustees, money meant 
for special services was left in the uRnds of the priests 
(Vaikhiinasa) who conducted them. When they failed 
to carry out the objects of a trust, they were compelled 
to compensate iu land OL' money acr;ording to the kind of 
the office held by them. In large foundations, while the 
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temple as a whole was under the control of a committee or 
the local assembly, its central shdne, whose affairs requir
ed special attention, was in the charge of a co::nmittee 
which would borrow at times money in advance and dis
charge certain obligations to the temple and make gifts to 
it on its own behalf, and take up other similar responsibi
lities. Again, in certain cases, the temple treasury appears 
to have been in the charge of a committee. This com
mittee was llGt merely a receiving and disbursing body, but 
also possessed administrative pJwers, like the selling of the 
temple land on suitable conditions. The surplm; in the 
temple treasury was, in some cases, utilised for special 
purposes either with the consent or at the instance of the 
local assembly. (See below). The temple b0ught and sold 
lands as it thought fit like any private party and kept 
strict accounts of its assets and liabilitier.. There were 
cases of embezzlement and enquiries by royal officers-as 
for example, in the reigns of Uttama-Cbola, Riijaraja I, 
Gandaraditya, etc., as already mentioned. (M.E.R. 1911, 
Page 69; M.E.R. 1913, Para 33; M.E.R. 1919, Para 
167; ,1/.E.R 191H, Page 142; M.E.R. 192:2, Para 14; 
Appendix B. No. 208; also ante). But ther~ is reason 
to believe that most of the temples were honestly managed 
and their accounts maintained on an efficient basis. 
An inscription from Tirukoihir mentions that the temple 
committee recover~d from a person ten cows on the 
evidence of an entry in its accounts that his grandfather 
bad received ten cows from a chief for the purpose of 
supplying curds for feeding Brahmans in a lt!atha. 

The temple had absolute control over its property, for a (d) Its pr~ 
charity once made in favour of a temple could not be recall- perty. 

ed even by kings. Hence we see that t.he temple, wherever 
ne~essary, farmed out or commuted its revenue and 
leased out its lands perpetually to private individuals, 
receiving Ieasonable advance payment and agreeing to 
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receive a certain amount an~:.~ually thereafter. It trans
ferred at will, if necessary, the obligations previously 
set upon one class of people to another, while in a few 
other cases the communal maintenance of a charity wa!:l 
agreed upon in spite of odds. If necessary, again, the 
communal responsibility for the conduct of the charity was 
discharged and the same entrusted to an individual. The 
temple also served the purposes of a registration office- as 
already remarked-ita records being engraved on its stone 
walls and re-engraved with care when the structure was 
rebuilt, under official supervision. (See M.E.R. 1922, 
Paras 66-69 and the authorities quoted therein). 

(e) Its duties. The temple was, however, not merely th3 receiver of 
and respons1- . . 
billties as to. g1fts and the executor of trusts through the agency of Its 
hospit~lity, Committees. It had also to discharae many other duties 
educatiOn, 0 

medical aid, cast on it. Among these were the following:
etc. 

(a) hospitr\.lity anc1 charity, (b) imparting education, 
(c) affording medical relief, and (d) acting as a Bank to the 
village assembly in case of need. 

As regards the first of these functions, numerous inscrip
tions can be quoted to show that the temple provided 
facilities for feeding Brahmans, local and foreign, and the 
poor. Grants were received specially for this purpose. 
Also for providing various amenities to the temple. An 
inscription dated in the 30th year of Rajendra-Chula I, 
registers a sale of land made tax-free, to a temple for 
making a flower-garden and for feeding Srivaishnavas in 
a matha called after the. king's aunt Sri-Kundavaiyiilviir. 
(M.E.R. 1913, Appendix C. No. 184 of 1923). As to 
imparting education, some of the larger temples appear 
to have maintained colleges for promoting higher studies 
in San shit literature, logic, grammar and philosophy. 
Free boarding was provided for students studying in 
them. These colleges might be termed universities in 
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the modern sense. The Ennayira.m Tribhuvani and 
Tirumukkudal temples are good examples of this type of 
charity. (Dee ante; M.E.R. Hll8, Paras 27-28; ~!.E.R. 
1919, Para 18: and 1916, Para 16. See ante). Speci
alization in grammatical studies was encouraged at the 
Tiruvorriyur temple. The grammar hall maintained at 
that temple has been. already referred to. The study of 
Rliptivatara. the epics, Manti, Vaikhanasn Sa.~tra and the 
l'edas are mentioned in grants referred to above, '!'here 
are a number of records referring to grants of land made 
for expounding the Prabhakaram or the Siddhantn, (or 
system) of Prabhiikara who lived about the 8th century 
A.D. Thus, we are told, in one inscription that some 
lands were presented to certain Brahmans for expound
ing it in the temple of Nagesvara at Kumbakonam. 
(M.E.R. 1912, Para 19). In the Enniiyii.'an record a 
similar provision is made. (M.E.R.1918, Para 28). In a 
Vatteluttu inscription at Tirukkoshitiyur dated in the 
11th year of Rajakesarivarman (probably Rajaraja I), a 
grant for the same purpose is mentioned. (M.E R.1924, 
Para 13; Appendix B. No. 333 of 1923). Hospitals 
were located in temples maintained by private endow
ments and gifts, often of lands. This is clear from the 
grant recorded in favour of an atulasala.i in the 5th year 
of Virarajendra ( =1069 A.D.). This hospital was 
located in the Jananatha shrine of the Mabavishnu 
temple at Tirumukkudal. The hospital was called Vlra
solan and was provided with fifteen beds for sick people. 
There were attached to it, besides a physician and a 
surgeon, two nurses as well. Medicines required for a 
year were apparently stocked in it, (li!.E.R.l9Hi, Para 
16: Appendix· B. No. 182). 1t is of interest to note 
that Virarajendra not only restored the grant as a 
temple gift 7 5 Kaln,nju of gold that the inhabitants of the 
village in which the hospital was sitttated had subscribed 
for to the atulasalai but also the taxes of that village 



1294 MYSORE GAZETTEER [CHAP. 

(which are named) and other fees as well (also specifically 
named). 'rhe mantapa in which the hospital was 
located was built by a local donor, a Vaisya, Madhava by 
name, who it is s~id revived the charities and built the 
surrounding halls. (Ibid). The grants made by Kundavai, 
sister of Bajendra-Chola I, for an tUu.lasalai have also been 
referred to already. (M.E.R. Hl24, Para 14; see ante). The 
temple, besides, served the purpose of a bank for various 
purpo!'es. Thus, we are told in one record that the 
village a~sembly of the place borrowed money fron1 the 
temple treasury and purchased house sites, etc., and paid 
interest on the amount thus borrowed. Instead of 
interest, however, it agreed to pay all the taxes levied on 
the lands, thuR relieving the tempi~ of all liability from 
taxation. From a record of the 3rd year of Rajendra
Deva, we learn that the famine-stricken inhabitants of a. 
village, who could not obtain any help from the royal 
treasm·y, turned to the local temple treasury and secured 
suftieient funds from it by the sale, apparently of temple 
jewellery, gold and silver. The village assembly alienated 
land in return in favour of the god. The lands were in 
different areas and were accordingly consolidated. They 
were later made tax-free by a royal de0ree. (M.E.R. 
1899, Para 53). How a small temple in distress or 
difficulty was helped with funds by a larger one from its 
treasury is al3o referred to in inscriptions. The members 
of the village a.ssembly of the large temple resolved in 
session to impose on themselves a tax of 20 Kasu, per 
head, Brahmans and Mahesvaras, "distinguished barely 
by the sacred thread," paying 10 J(a.m each. This 
shows, nobody-even the poorest Brahman wearing but 
the sacred thread and the M:.thesvara. subsisting on temple 
charity-was exempted from this taxation. The amount 
was paid in cash or kind into tbe temple treasury and 
then converted into a capital fund for being expended on 
worship, offerings, de. The temple servants were ordered 
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to co-operate with the temple ~lahesvaras in making the 
collection of this tax a success. (See ante; M.E.l:t. 1923, 
Para 43; Appendix B. No. 537 of HJ22). 

Women were closely connected with temples, especially (f) Women 

f ' h · d'ff 't' F' t t a.ndthe or servmg t em m 1 rrent capaC! 1es. us as servan s temple. 

proper, for exaru~:~le, for husking paddy. A grant in the 
19th year of Hajaraja III refers to the gift of five women 
with their descendants to the Tiruvorriyur temple for 
this purpose. ( M.E.R. 19li:l, Para· 42; Appendix B. 
No. 211). This is a private gift, slavery of a. kind being 
common during the period of which we art~ writing. An 
actual sale of four wumen to a temple is recorded in 
another inscription. The sale price paid for them was 
700 Kiisu. It was eYidently a common way of providing 
the requisite labour for temple purposes, as the record 
does not suggest the enslavement as due to famine or 
the poverty of the parties concerned. (IIi.E.R. 1913, 
Para 87; Appendix C. No. 80). Women were next 
required for service as padiyiliirs, as dancers trained to do 
service on occasions. \Vith the growth of the Saiva cult, 
a high value was set on dancing as a fine art. Rajaraja III 
is said to have visited the Tiruvorriyur temple, where 
sitting in the Rajarajan-mandapa, he is said to have 
listened to singing in the style called agamiirgam by one 
of the padiyiliirs attached to the temple. Next, we have 
mention of women who entered service under the temples 
as devar-adiyal, literally servants of god. (M..E.R. 
19:22, Appendix B. No. 230 and Appendix C. No. 141). 
Th~n there were otheL's who had learnt dancing and 
followed it as a profession. From the days of Rajaraja I, 
they were attached to temples in certain numbers. In 
tbe time of Rajendra-Chola I, we hear of gifts of land for 
performing dances before the. gods. (M.E.R. 1915, 
No. 65 of Hll4). An inscription in the temple of 
KiirumbanO.al ( Chingleput District) ·records the grant of 
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an allowance of paddy and gold to twenty-four dancing 
girls attached to it. (M.E.R. 1893, Para 14). In the 
r0ign of Kuliittunga-Chi:ila III, \Ve hear of dance masters 
bting appointed to temples, apparently to tra.in the 
women attached to them. (JI.E.R. 19:!5, No. 255 of 
Hl25). In the reign of Rii.jaraja III, we have evidence 
of the prosperity .enjoyed by dancing women and the 
gifts made by them to temples. Such gifts were recog
nized hy the grant of certain p1·ivileges to them in the 
temples-e.g, waving of fly whisks before the images 
during the car processions, etc. (lll. E.R. 1928, Para 41). 

The position of women in the Buddhist period was 
largely influenced by the monastic system. Down to the 
12th century A.D., a devot.:d religious life afforded not 
only a career but alsrJ a position in society. Some of the 
nuns were of royal rank and to the majority of them even 
secular learning was not forbidden. TE-nding the sick, 
managing the lands attached to the monastery, and the 
care of the establishment gave them ample opportunitie~ 
to exercise their talents. To women of ability-as 
Niigiyakka of the Prabauddhavihara-·the system should 
have been of considerable attraction, though the recruit
ing of Stivtisis or lay sisters should have em.blad many 
married women to remain outside the monastic f0ld. 
During the lOth and 11th centuries, the recurring wars 
led to a complete break up of the system. The decay of 
Buddhism which occurred about the 8th centmy had 
already contributed not a little to this dissolution. In 
the religious revival that followed, both Saivism and 
Vaishnavism endeavoured to fill th~ void thus created bnt 
the conditions were far different. In the altered state of 
affairs, women could only be absorbed into the temples 
for purposes of "divine service'' (devaradiyal), or as 
mere servants who, having been entered up for service, 
tended to remain hereditarily so. Devar-adiytils at first 
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appear to have kept up a high standard of life-they were 
not infrequently married women-but later when the local 
assemblies lost the control of the temples, they degene~ 
rated into " Slaves " of men and not of gods. The 
disappearance of monasterie~ and a system of dedicated 
service in the temples did not prove an unmixed good. 
1\Ionas~eries gave opportunities for women, for some cen· 
turies, to fit themsf'lves by education. Such education was 
in their own hands and the role they filled as nurses, 
servants and proficients in music and dancing showell that 
it was not altogether ill-used. The disappearance of the 
monasteries in or about the lOth century, and the decay of 
temples, after the power of the village assemblies ovet:them 
broke down, about the 13th c~ntury, virtually meant the 
denial of an independent life to unmarried women as a 
class. 

Both Buddhism and J ainism inculcated the worship of (g) Temples 

the " teacher " (or guru). With the gradual subsidence and Teachers. 

of these faiths and the rise of the cults of Siva and 
Vishnu, the worship of thl! "guru " received an addi-
tional i1npetns. The propagators and popularizers of 
these faiths took the place of the older gurus. The 
Vaishnava Alvars and the Sah·a teachers thus came 
to be closely associated with the temples, about which 
they sang in their hymns. Shrines were attached to 
existing temples and sometimes independent temples 
wEJre erected for their worship. Rajaraja I is said to 
have provide:l for the recital of the Saiva hymns included 
in the Devaram. (S.I.I. II. 252, No. 65). Rajendra-Chola 
was the first to set up the images of some of the more 
famous Sa.iva saints in the Hajarajesvara temple at 
Tanjore. (Ibid 166, Nos. 40 and 41). NumerouR inscrip· 
tiom; attest to the great fame they enjoyf:d with the 
masses. Their hymns became highly popular and were set 
to music and special provision was made for singing them 

M. Gr. VOL. II. ~2 
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at the temples. The encouragement thus given to them 
furthered the cause of music as a fine art. Devotional 
songs were thus familiarized among the people and even 
kings are reported to have attended musical displays and 
festivals of this kind at the more famous temples. (l\I.E.R. 
1912, Para 12; M.E.R. Hll3, Para 14). In an inscrip
tion of the time of Bajiidhiraja I, mention is made of the 
images of the Bhaktas or 63 Saiva saints and to NamLi 
Andanambi's Tiruttu11dantfogai, where the history of 
these saints is detail~:;d. (M.E.R. HJ13, Para :l4, Appendix 
B. No. 137). An inscription of Bajaraja HI records a 
gift to the shrine of Siruttondn.-Deva at 'Iiruchettangudi ; 
while another mentions a gift for providing offerings on 
the day he obtained salvation at the hands of Siva. (Ibid, 
Para 42, Appendix C. Nos. t:ii:3 and 69). Among the 
more famous of th~se Saiva saints, whose hymns have 
obtained a reputation as great as the Veda itself, are 
Manikyaviicbakar, App:!.r, Tirugnanasambandhar and 
Sundarar. Their hymns were collected together by N ambi 
Andiin Nambi abovenamed, but the collection is not by 
any means complete. Recently a number of hymns of 
Tirugnanasambandhar were found engraved on the ·walls 
of a temple at Tiruvadavayal, Tanjore District, which 
are not to be found in the Dt:varam as it has come down 
to us. (M.E.R. 1918, Part I, Para 1~; and Part II, 
Para 34, Appendix C. No. 8 of 1918). As they are part 
of an inscription dated in the 18th year of Rajariijadeva, 
they have to be assigned to the time of Riij::u-aja II. or 
about the middle of 12th century A.D. Provision was 
also made in certain temples for the reading of the 
Devaram, the collective name given to the hymns. Thus 
a gift is recorded in an inscription of Rajadhiriija. II, 
dated in his 5th year, for reciting Tiruvembavai of 
::\Ianikyaviichakar bef0re his image on the day of 
Tiruviidirai in the month of Margali, December-January; 
Tiruvembavai was the most favourite hymn of this 
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faruous saint. In many ancient temples of the Tanjore 
District, this ceremony of making the image of 
ManikyavJchakar hear his own favourite hymn is said to 
be obserw'!d to this day. (M.E.R. Hll3, Para 37; 
Appendix B. No. 421). t;uch a recital appears to have 
been not only quite common but was also extended to 
other well-known reaic pieces. 'rhus we read of a deposit 
of 20 Karzmkii.m being made with a temple by a private 
individual for the purpose and its authorities lending it oti 
interest. The three Kasu they thus obtained as interest 
annually, they awarded to the bt::st reciter of the Jaimini 
Siimat•eda, on the asterism Tiruviidirai in the month of 
.Miirgali. It is found stated in the inscription that no 
prize-winner shonld compete a second time. (M.E.R. 1924, 
Para II; Appendix B. ~o. 266 of 1923). 

The Saiva saints had not only shrines dedicated to (h) Mathas 

them in the tew pies but had also math a.~ set up in their atttacbl ed to 
emp es. 

names. These were also attached to the temples. These 
are first heard of from about the lOth contury A.D. A 
matha or rest-house under the name of TirUl:agi.san
Rajendra-SOlan was built by Hajendra-Chola I, in the 
12th year of h1s reign (=1024 A.D.) at Uyyakkondiin
Tirumalai. (11l.E.R. 1909, Para 53; Appendix. B. No. 
467 of 1908). In the 13th century, there were quite a 
number of these 1nathas in existence. These were 
presided over by Saiva sanyasins, called Mahesvaras or 
Sivayogins. (]I.E. R. 1909, Appendix B, No. 177 of HJ08 
and Hi4 of 1908) and they were scattered throughout the 
Chula dominions. These became centres of the Saiva 
faith, whose catholicity attracted many adhP.rents from 
all classes of people. A namber of these matha.~. named 
after Tirugnanasambandhar and App&.r, also called 
Tirunavakkarasar, ace found all over the Tamil districts 
of Madras Presidency, some of them being presided over 
by .Mudaliyars. IM.E.R. HW9, Para 53 and M.E.R.1911, 

M. Gr. VOL. JI. 82*, 
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Para 31). Branches of the Giilakimatha, founded by the 
disciples of the Golaki-varusa of Axyiivarta, are spoken of 
in two inscriptions of the Pandyan king M~ravarman 
Sunllara-Pandya. The Gfllakiruatha is referred to 
frequently in the inscriptions of the 13th century found 
in the Kurnool District. CM.E.R. 1924, Para 30J. Similar 
mathas are spoken of in connection with Vaishnava 
temples as well. A Vaishnava matha appears to have 
beAn established at Tiruvadandai by the residents of 
that place and provision made in it for free feeding. 
CM.E.R. l\H4, Para 26). A gift of lan:l to provide for the 
reading ~f the Mahiibhiirata, the Ramiiyana and the 
Puranas in a matha built by two brotht>rs and in the 
immediate presence of the god of Tiruttangal, Madura. 
District, in the 5th year of 1\Hravarruan-Sundara-Pandya 
is known. (JIJ.E.R. 1923, Para. 50, Appendix B. No. 5-!G 
of Hl2:2). In later days these math as are known to have 
enjoyed great popularity and to have exercised consid~rable 
influence over the temples. Pilgrims from abroad found 
hospitality and residenre in them. Special provision in 
cash is provided, for instance, in one inscription, for feeding 
itinerant ascetics in the Virapandit<tn Tirumadam at 
Tiruvalisvaram in the Tinnevelly District. These mat has 
appear to have served a useful purpose as teaching and dis
ciplinary institutions. They maintained teachet·s for the 
different .~astras. (M.E.R. 1923, Para 50). Apparently in 
the reign of KulOttunga-Chula III. some of these had fallen 
into evil ways and were accordingly raided and suppressed 
under the king's orders in his 22nd year. It is evident that 
the suppression wa.s attended with rioting of some kind as 
the term kulzai-idi-kalaharn shows; it distinctly involved 
destrudion of monastic caves and rioting of more than 
ordinary dimensions. (M. E.R. 191:3, Para 42; see ante). 

As in the religious sphere so in the social, the life of 
the community was, during this period, largely connected 
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with the temple. If war was a perpetu:tl distraction, the 
temple was an eternal attraction. Successive kings of the 
time made the temples not only a source of spiritual in~ 
spiration but also a meeting centre ,for man and woman, 
for young and old. 1f the booty taken in war by kings was 
spent on the ert>ction and beautification of temples, the 
poorest villagers were ready to lay out their hard earned 
cash in founding charities, small and great, in connection· 
with them, especially with those with which they were 
locally connE>cted. Even the fines collected for wrongs done 
were spent on charity in close co~operation with those in 
charge of sacred shrines. Life in the village accordingly 
evolved round the rural or city temple and it was, for that 
reason, none the worse. The popularity that it enjoyed 
with the masses may therefore be more readily imagined 
than described. People believed in their temples in more 
senses than one and their cxpectatione were not belied. 
A daily visit to the local temple-Ro common even to this 
day to the Indian-should in those days have been not only 
'a source of spiritual consolation to the visitor but also the 
satisfying of a social craving for him. The causes for this 
are not far to seek. rlhe tern pie was, in a word, the centre of 
socia,l and religious lifo'! of the local community and a man, 
king and peasant alike, C;Ould not any more avoid it than 
isolate himself in his own home. Thus, we read in one 
record of Rajaraja I, dated in the 9th year of his reign 
<=A.D. 994), of a theatre and dances as adjuncts of the 
temple. This inscription i·efers to a gift of land to a pro~ 
fessional actor by a rural assembly for staging the seven 
acts (ankas) of the Arya-kuttu (themes from the Sanskrit 
Pun'inas) on the festival day in the month of Purattasi 
(Septem her-October). Provision is also made in the record 
for the supply, in connE>ction with the st11ging of this K zlttu, 
of rice flour, betelle~tves and areca~ nuts and ghee for mixing 
collyriam and turmeric. CM.E.R. 1925, Para 13; Appendix 
B. No. 120 of 1925). An inscription of the 4oth year of 
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Kuluttunga·Chula III ( = 112·2 A.D.) registers a gift of 
land and cash by a village assembly, which met for the 
purpose, in the local Vishnu t.emple for the maintenance 
in the temple of a theatre called Nanavida-ntitasc'ilai, 
apparently a theatre whose repertoire was so great as to 
be able to provid.e variety entertainruPnts of many 
different kinds. (Ibid, No. 1.52 of Hl:.!5). There are other 
instances of gifts of a similar nature on record. Thus 
we have a gift of land for the performance of the dance 
called Sakkai-k1Wu, while another provides for the dance 
::>andikklittu. (M.E.R. No.6;) of1914 and No. ~53 of 1914). 
Dancing was a favourite pastime of the period. The cults 
(of Krishna and Siva as N n.taraja or king of Dances) gave 
an impetus to dancing. The encouragement given to 
dancing should have familiarised people with the Bharata 
Sastra, of which we have full sculptural representations 
on temple walls. (See ante). Rajariija I, in providing for 
the great t~mple he built at his capital, brought and 
settled in it as many as 400 dancet·s collected from the 
several temples in his dominions. ( S .I.I. II. 2.59). His 
son Rajendra-Chula I, as we have seen, mn.de endowments 
for enacting a drama called Rajarlije.~vara-nataka by an 
expert in Sandiki'i.ttu. (Ibid, aou-307). Rajadhiraja I is 
known to have made a similar provision in favour of an 
actor and_ his troupe for their services in one of the 
temples. (11/.E.R. 1\.JOS, No. 26-l of 1907). A record of 
Kuluttunga-Chula III mentions the appointment of an 
additional daDcing mast.:lr in a temple. He had to dance, 
according to the iuscription, with gestures-apparently 
in accordance with the Bharata Sliatra. (M.E.R. 1908, 
No. 306 of 1907). Riijaraja III, as noticed above, 
attended the performance at a temple of agamargam by 
an expert Padiyiliit·. (M.E.R. 1913, No. 211 of 1Vl2). 

There is c@siderable evidence to believe that tbe social 
instinct-the instinct which imp<.:ls a man to feel for his 
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fellow beings and for his native village-was highly deve
loped in the people. People freely gave up their lives not 
only for thoRe to whom they were personally attached-as 
servant and master or sovereign and subject-but also for 
seeing to the safety of the communities and villageg to 
which they belonged, Many records are available in the 
Mysore State to testify to this trait. (Rice, !t!ysore and 
Coorg, 186-188). '\Ve have on record the instance of a 
priest giving up his head for the benefit of a hero, who 
was then engaged in fighting a battle. ( !tf.E. R. 1908-9, 
Par::t 73). An inscription of the 8th year of Rajaraja I 
(=A.D. 993) records that a man lost his life in protecting 
his native village. ThP. good folk of the district provided a 
perpetual lamp to burn in his name in that village to 
secure eternal merit for him. (M.E.R. 1913, Para 22). 
In anothEr record, mention is made of four persons enter· 
ing fire and giving up their lives as a protest against the 
usurpation of temple property. (M.E.R. 1925, Para 21). 

Caste, though recognized, was not the rigid social Pr~tection of 
· b f d I b soctety system 1t ecame a t.erwar s. t never seems to ave against 

interfered with the occupation chosen by a man. Thus malefactors. 

Wt:l find Brahmans not only as ministers, students of the 
"Veda, and priests, but also as soldiers and generals. 
(M.E.R. 1913, Para 33). Similarly, we find Vaisyas 
and Kshatriyas more interested in Vedic education, if 
inscriptions can be any guides to us in this matter. 
Society was protected against crimes and personal wrongs 
by the administration of equal justice, which was 
tempered by mercy. Besides the examples quoted already 
in the foregoing pages, it might be mentioned that conside-
rations of social status or birth do not appear to have 
stood in the way of the infliction of suitable punishments 
ondelinquents. (Ibid, Para :H). Heavy tines were imposed 
for rioting and for disturbing the pnblic peace. (.M.E.R. 
192.5, Para :22; No. 80 of 19:!5). The punishm':!nt 
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for misappropriation of temple funds was compulsory 
sale of the hereditary rights in the temple of the delinquent. 
Audit of temple accounts by royal officers was usually fol
lowed by the recovery of the misappropriated property. 
(M.E.R. 1915, Para 23). On the oth8r hand, men who 
did good to the village or its temple, or afforded relief in 
providing better facilities against floods and in times of 
scarcity received special honour. Thus a Kaniyalan who 
in the 22nd year of Rajaraja III rendered valuable services 
to the people of a village and the foreigners who had sought 
shelter in it during a season of distress and helped to main
tain the usual services in the local temple, was given the 
privilege of entering the temple armed with a bow; of 
receiving half the emoluments of the persons who carried 
the images of the gods in procession; of getting a house 
in the temple premises and to have the ol·der CO[\taining 
these details engraved on stone. (M.E.R. 1918, Para 41; 
also ante). Not infrequently public benefactors of this kind 
expected no return for their public charitable work. Thus 
we hear of private individuals purchasing lands for the 
purpose of laying out roads through which the images of 
the gods in the local temple had to be carried in proces· 
sion. Such lands were made tax-free but the benefactor 
himself was content to be left alone. CM.E.R. 1913, 
Para 38). In a record of Rajaraja II, it is stated that a 
large number of persons made a similar grant of land for 
laying out a road called Rajagarnbhira-tiruvidi for the 
]ocal god to pass to the river Kollidam for the sacred 
bath festival. The inscription adds that 7 50 cocoanut 
trees were to be planted and cherished on both sides 
of the new road. (M.E.R.1915, Para 26; No. 45 of 1914). 
Another who filled np a. pit in his village and took precau
tions against the encroachment of the river was honoured 
with the gift of a house in it. (See ante). These instances 
ought to suffice to show that men were ready to yield to 
the higher im;tinct of service to the community and the 
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country and that such service was readily recognized and 
amply rewarded by the people at large. Equally striking 
ar~ the records which mention gifts to temples and the 
feeding of Sivayogins well versed in the Vedas for the 
welfare of t.he ruling king. The spirit of loyalty and 
reverence for the sovereign was apparently an ingrained 
virtue in the people of Southern India. (lll.E.R. 1918, 
Para 41 ; also ante). 

A number of Chula inscriptions found in the Pandya ChOla.

kingdom (mainly in the Tinnevelly District) establish Piindya.s. 

beyond doubt the conquest of the Pandyan country by 
the Cholas and the exercise of their sovereignty over it. 
That the Chola domination over it dates from the time of 
Rajaraja I seems also fairly certain. The earliest inscrip-
tions found are of his time, dated between his 23rd and 
27th regnal years. He is called in them Nigarili-Chola aud 
Chuiendra-Simha, two of his well-known titles. Inscrip-
tions of Rajendra-Chula I, dated in his 3td and 4th years; 
of Hajendradeva, dated in his 3rd year and of Kulottnnga I, 
dated in his 30th yea.r have also. been found. Though 
many Chula kings earlier than Rajaraja claim to have 
invaded the Pandya country and even had successful 
contes~s with its rulers-for example, Parantaka It 
bundara-Chola Paranta.ka U and Uttama-Chul~-it is 
Rajaraja who finally succeeded in subverting the Pandyan 
kingdom and establishing Chula rule in it. This is also 
made evident from the surname Riijaraja-mandalam 
applied to the Pandya country in the inseriptions ,of the 
Chota rulers found in it. In the reign of Rajendra-Chola I, 
the Pandyas appear to have rebelled, but he soon put 
them down. As mentioned above, the Pandyan king 
took to flight and Rajendra-Chola I superseded him and 
appointed instead his own son to rule over the Pandyan 
kingdom as his viceroy. This political step effectually 
put an end to further trouble from that quarter until we 
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CJme to the declining period of Chula rule. Rajendra-Chula 
appears to have taken possession of the Piindyan country 
not l11ter than the 3rd year of his reign it,nd in the 5th 
and 6th years to have turned his attention to the conquest 
of the Keralas Iu an inscription found at Mannark(iil, 
in the Tinnevelly District, mention is made of the land 
survey of the village made,in the 9th year of Rajendra
Chula under a royal decree i5sued by him (See M.E.R. 
1917, Appendix B. 400, para 2). 

Chola. Princes Chula prince<; sen·ino as vil!erovs in the Pandva 
QS Viceroys in o . • • 
Pandyan country are known frow their hthic inscriptions fo:.md in 
Kingdom. it. One of these was Jatavarman-Sundara-Ch,jla

Pandyadeva, a son of Rajendra-Chola I, many of whose 
inscriptions have been traced. (JI.E.R. 1905, Para Q.j; 

No. 11.5 of 190.5; M.E. R. 17, Para 3; E.I. XI, No. ~iO). 
Some of his inscriptions begin with the historical intro
duction of his father. A probable surname of his is 
Manavira-Parantaka. (Jl.E.R.l917,!Appenoix B. No.6:30). 
Another prince was Mii.ravarman Vikrama-Chula-Piindya, 
many of whose inscriptions have also been found in the 
Pandya country. One of his inscriptions mention::; the 
queen Ulagudaiyal of Rijendra-Chula I, the conqueror 
of Gangai, Kidaram, and the Eastern Country. She 
might have been the mother of the prince. (;ll.R.R. 917, 
Appendix B. 6'23). Another inscription ref1~rs to the 
inner circuit of a temple named Rajadhirajan-surrali. 
The prince was either another son of Rajendra-Ch6la I 
or a son of Rajadhiraja. Mr. H. Krishna Sastri has 
drawn attention to the fact that in the historical introduc
tions of Rajeadra-deva, a younger brother of Rajadhiraja I, 
the former is stated to have conferred on one of his royal 
younger brothers, the victorious .Mummadi-Sulan, the title 
SOla-Pandiyan. He thinks it is not unlikely tha~ Mara
varman-Vikrama-ChUla-Pandya is identical with this 
1\J ummadi-Sulan, the younger brother of Riijendra-deva 
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and Rajadhiraja. I. If this be so, then ::\Iara>arman
Vikrama-Chula-Pandya was another son of Rajendra
Chola I. The next prince that ruled the Pandya country 
mu~t have been a Sundara-Chula-Pandya without any dis
tinguishing name. Four records of his reign ha>e been 
registered. Be appears to have been ruling at Rajendra
sulapuram. (JJ.E.R. 1917, Appendix B. No. 327). The 
epigraph which records this fact refers to a gift of land 
by him after purchasing it from the Sabha (or assembly) 
from Rajaraja-Chaturvedimangalam (i.e., Ambii.samud
ram). Another grant of this king is dated in his 17th 
regnal year ann records the fact that it was made with 
the sanction of the uncle (Amman), which doubtless 
signifie:; the ruling Chula Emperor, whose identity 
cannot be made out in the absence of the exact year 
which corresponded to the 17th year of Sundara-Chula
Pa!ldya. That the latter cannot be the prince J atavarman
Sundara-Chula-Piindya, son of Rajendra-Chula I, ab0ve
named, because he is termed. his " nephew " and not his 
"son," seems clear. Perhaps he was, as suggested by 1\lr. 
H. Krishna Saatri, the successor of jlaravarman-Vikrama· 
Chula-Pandya and a n~phew of Rajadhiraja I. Another 
inscription refers to Jatiivarman-Chula-Pandya-Deva and 
describes him as the son of Virarajendra-Chola. I. He 
also ruled from Rajendra-Siilapuram. (Jl.E.R. 1917, 
Appendix B. No. 6·H). He has been identified with 
prince Gangaikondasolan on whom Virarajendra I is 
stated to have conferred the title Sola-Piindyau. (E.I. XI. 
293; S.I.I. III. 36; J!.E.R.l917, Para 3). Two more 
inscriptions of his occur at Suchindram. (E .I. XL 293). 
Other inscriptions of his ranging from his 4th to 21st 
year are referred to in M .E. R. 1908, Para 41. Another 
Chula-Pandya prince known isM ara>arman-Parakrama
Chula-Pandya, for "hom we have inscriptions dated in 
his 3rd and 4th years. In the latter of these inscriptions, 
a gift by one Yugadeva and his wife Sumidevi of Kashmir 
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A.D. 949-966 
Arlnjiugnpirattiyi\"tl 

m. Bli.na king 

Rijendra.-Oh01a I 
A.D. 1012-1046 

I 

8. 1t\itya II 
A.D. 966-970 

I 
UnnBmed 

••• 

I 
Kunda. val 10. Riijoriljal 

A.D. 986-1018 

I 
Unnamed brothel' 

I 
I 

13. Ritjiiadra-Deva. 

I 
Uttama~S6la 

I 
Viramiidilviylr 

m. G6vindl't 
P&llavarayar 

Kundavai ?n~ Eastern Cbilukya 
lting Vimalidltya. 

I 
1~. Vlra.raiendt'a I 

A.D. 106B-1066 
Ammiuga '"'· Eastern 

Cbalukya king Rii.jart\j& 
I 

11. lliil'enara·O~Ola.ll aUaa Kuu1a.va.i 

A. D. 1062-106~ 
I ,-----'---1 ' 

14. RP:jamn.hiindra. Mo.dhurintaki m. Rl1j6ndra.-

I 
16. Adbiritjontlra 

Ku 6ttuupa·Ohlila I 
A.D. 1070·1120 

I 
I 

CbOdn.l(anga., 
Governor of Vingi 

(A.IJ. 1084) 

Mum~adi·ChOdflo 
Governor of V Ougi 

(A.D.1077) 

I 
Vtra·ObOia, 

Governor of V Cngi 
(A.D. 1078 •nd 108S•9) 

I 
19. Kulottunga~ChOla II 

A.D. m•-1146 

I 
· 00. l'tiija.riija II 

A.D. 1146-1172 
I 

lilit KuliHtunga-OhOJa III 
alias Vira.rii.jiJudr&·ChOla 

A.p. 1178-H16 
I 

A. 1>. 1062-106/l Onol•ll (No.l7) 

I I 
18. \' ikrn.mn.~Oh61& One son 

A.)). 1118-1135 m. 

I 
d. m. to ValiyUrudaiylin 

Unname~ Qbildren 

daughter of Vn.ippi'lrudaiyltr 
I 

Son 

28. Ralaraj• Ill 
A.D. 1216·1267 

I 

!U. RitjOndra.~dhala. Ill aUae 
Manukulamedutta Perumil 

A.D. 1246.1266 

Gando.gOpiila. 
I 

CbOIIlrGangadeva 
I 

I 
·One son One eon 

d~ m. to NeriyuJaiya~P.,rnmlil 
I 

!U. Riiji.dhirijo. (aUas 
Edlrilipporum&l) A.D. 117o-1187 
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On the conquest of the Gan aas by the Cholas in HoYsALAs: 
o , STORY OF 

1004 A. D., the Poysalas or Hoysalas rose to power m THEIR oawr~< 

the west of 1\Iysore and eventually, in 1116 A.D., 
expelled the Cholas and became rulers of the whole 
country, which they held till the middle of the 14th 
century. They were of indigenous origin, claiming 
Sosevii.r or 8osavur-8asiikapura of Sanskrit writers -as 
their birth-place. This plaf'e has h·~en identified with 
Angadi, in the south of the Mu.igere Taluk (E.G. VI, 
Mudgere 9, 15, 1o and 18) of the Kadur District, 
formerly included in the Manjarabad country. This 
was the scene of the incident between Sala and the tiger, 
related in so many inscriptions, which led to his becoming 
the fo'lnder of the Hoysala dynasty. (Ibid, Chikmagalur 
20 and 137). The temple of Vasantikadevi at which it 
occurred is still represented by the present Vasantamma 
temple, which enjoys a great local reputation. There 
are other temples there in ruins, containing some fine 
carving, which indicate its former importance. The 
name Angadi means a market or shop, a rather rare 
thing in that mountainous region covered with forests 
(cj. Uppinangadi, Belladangadi, Hosangadi, etc., in South 
Kanara District). The change from Sosavur to Angadi 
a.ppears to have taken place during the Vijayanagar 
period and was, as suggested by Mr. Rice, perhaps due 
to "political motives." (E.G. VI, Introd. 14). Thus in 
1359 A.D., under Bukkaraya, the place is called Sosavur 
(Ibid, Mudgere 25) but in 1539 A.D., under Achyuta-Raya, 
it is, according to an inscription in the Belur Taluk, 
called Angadi. The Hoysalas were accordingly, to start 
with, a family of hill chiefs in the Western Ghats of 
Mysore,-the Malepas, over whom they rose to become· 
predominant, thence assuming the title of Maleparol-
ganda or .ftlalaparol-ganda, which is used as their 
signature in some of their grants, and also appears on 
their coins. (E.G. VI, Introd. 14). They claim to be 
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Yadavas and of the Lunar race, and bear the title Lora 
of Dt•iiravafipura (which represents both Dvaraka in 
Kathiawar, the reputed capital of !:5ri Krishna, the hero 
of the Yadavas, and their own capital Dorasamudra). 
The first few kings of the line were J ains, and the pro· 
genitor of the family was !;ala. It is of him the story 
above referred to is told. On a certain occasion, when 
he went to worship at the temple of his family goddess 
Vasantikadevi at Sosaviir (above named) and was receiving 
instruction from the Yati there, a tiger bounded out of 
the forest, glaring with rage. The Yati hastily snatched 
up his rod-described as betta and in other ways (E.G. V, 
Introd. 10)-and handed it to !;ala, saying Poy Sala (i.e., 
Strike, Sal a). Whereupon S:1la hit it and killed the tiger, 
finishing it off perhaps with his dagger. (E.G. V, Belur 
171). l\loreovet·, from the rescued Yati' s exelamation, 
Sala assumed the name of Poysala, of which Hoysala is 
a variant. This story or a modified version of it is 
repeated in all the accounts of the origin of the dynasty 
{see E.G. V, Introd. ix-x) and their crest on temples 
exhibits a fref:l standing group of 8ala stabbing a tiger 
{see E.G. V, Frontispiece), while the seal of copper-plate 
grants shows a dead tiger and the rod. (E.G. IX, Banga
lore 6). According to an inscription at Sorab, the Yati 
mentioned in this story was Sudatta (E.G. II, Sravana. 
Belagola 28) and according to another, he was named 
Vardba~ana Munindra. (E.G. VIII, Nagar 46). Other 
inscriptions ~:;tate that the Yati bad been brought by 
Sala from some other place and had been established for 
some time at AngaC:i when the incident occurred. (l!:.G. 
HI, Nanjangnd 38 and 39). 

The name Poysala occurs in the name of tbt Riishtra
kiita feudatory Poysalamaruga mentioned in the early 
inscription of about 950 A.D., of the time of Annign., the 
Nolamba king, at Hosahalh, near Marale, Chamariijanagar 
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Taluk. (M.A.R. 19Hi, Para t)V). It also occurs in an 
inscription dated in 1006 A. D., found at Kaliyur, 
on the opposite side of the river to Talkad. (E.C. III, 
Tirmnakudlu-~arsipur 4:!). The name also appears as 
Poysana, Hoysana and Hoysala in Kannada inscriptions 
and as Poyichala, Pochala, Hoyichala and Ha.uichala in 
Tamil inscriptions. 1 n view of the earlier occurrence 
of the name Poysala, it is a question whether the story 
narrated of Sal:t should not be shifted hack to at least 
half a century anterior to 100() A.D., the date so far 
reckoned as the initial year of the Hoysa.la dynasty. The 
Kaleyur inscription refers to a battlA that was ftmght 
between certain Poysala leaders and A prarueya, the Chula 
general, who probably was killed in it. · This would seem 
to indicate that about the beginning of tte 11th century 
A.D., the Hoysn.las bad already made themselves felt as 
far south-en,stwards as Talkad. Whether the Hoysala 
king referred to in this inscription is Sah is discussed 
below. 

Hoysala inscriptions are most numerous in this State, Hoysala 

though they are also found in the Bombn,y and Madras ~~~r~~~r~s 
PresiJencies and to a small extent in Coorg as well. they are 

They range from So11th Arcot in the East to Coorg in found. 

the West, and from Hholapur in the North to Tanjore, if 
not Ramesvararu, in the South. 

At first the Hoysalas acknowledged the suzerainty of Hoysala. 

the WPstern Chiilukyas, but becarue independent in the capitals. 

reign of Vishnuvardhana. As stated above, their most 
famous capital was Dorasaruudra, new represented by 
Halebid in the Hassan District. Prior to that place 
becoming the royal seat, Sosavur and Belur had had the 
honour of being the capital. In the time of Bg.llala II, 
Kannanu:.-, near Srirangam in the Trichinopoly District, 
became an alternative capital. Aftet· the destruction of 
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Dorasamudra by the Muhammadans, Tiruvannamalai, in 
the present South-Arcot District, became the capital. 

The Hoysala kings had rnn.ny distinctive titles, but 
those most commonly appearing in their records are the 
following:- Yadava-kulambara-dyumani (sun in the 
sky of the Yadn.va family), 8amyaktva-clu7dii.mani (crest 
jewel of perfect devotion), 11/aleparol-ganda (champion 
over the Malepas or hill chiefs), Bhujabalrt-pratiipa· 
chakravarti (strong-armed illustrious emperor), anil from 
the time of Balliila II, Daksltina-chakravarti or Tenkana
chakravarti (emperor of the south). 

The following is a list of Hoysala kings as tUlde out 
from their extant inscripticns :-

Sala, Poysala or Hoysala. 
Vinayiiditva 1 
Nripa-Kiimaot• Kiima·Poy~ala ... 
Vinayiiditya II ... 
Ereyanga I (only Yuve.riija) 

Be.llule. I 
Bitti-D~va or Visbnuvardhaua 
Udayiiditya 
Ereyan!(a II (son of Udayiidity~) 
Niirasimha I or Pratiipa-Niirasimba 
Balliila II or Vira-Balliila 
Niire.simha II or Vira-Niirasimha 
Siimesvara or Vira-Siimesvara or 

Soi-Deva 

Niirasimha III or Vira-Niirasimha 

... Cirra lOth century A.D. 
... 1006 A.D.-102~ A.D. 
... 1022 A.D·-104i A.D. 
... 104i A.D.-1100 A.D. 
... 1063 A.D.-1095 A.D. 

{? 1100) 
... 1100 A.D.-1106 A.D. 
... 1111 A.D.-1141 A.D. 
.. Died n~a A.D. 

... 1143 A.D.-llia A.D. 

... lli3 A.D.-1220 A.D· 

..• Bl7 A.D.-W5A.D. 

... H34 A.D .-H62 A.D. 
(According to the 

Badanalu inscrip
tion, his initial year 
was 1228 A.D. aud 
according to Krish
nariijttpet inscrip· 
tion he died in H56 
A.D.) 

•.. B54 A. D.-Bill A.D. 

Of the time of Sala, no records have been found. He 
may be taken to be the mythical founder of the Hoysala 
dynasty. As Romulus was to the Romans, so was Sala 
to the Hoysalas. The story of his striking the tiger 
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and killing it has been told above. Nothing historical is 
known about him. An inscription which bas been 
assigned to about 12~0 A.D., assigns to him the founding 
of Sa~akapura. (E.C.V, Belur 112). In view of the fact 
that the name Hoysala occurs as early as about 950 A.D., 
the eponymous hero Sala has to be antedated to some time 
anterior to that date. References in later inscriptions
of the time of Vinayaditya I, his son Nripakama and 
his son Vinayaditya II -suggest that the Hoysalas were 
connected on the one hand with the Gangas and on the 
other with the Western Chalukyas. They had apparently 
as much by their own exertions as by marital alliances 
with th~~e royal houses slowly risen to power from the 
position of petty hill ch1efs to that of a ruling dynasty. 

Inscriptions relating to Vinayaditya range over a long Vinayiidityal, 

series of years. If all these belong to only one king of ~~3-.lOU 
that name, then he should have reigned for 88 years from 
1012 to 1100 A.D. As the cognomens assumed by him 
indicate that he was a Chalukya subordinate, he should 
have been the con tern porary of the three successive 
Chalukya kings Vikramaditya V, ~rJmesvam I and 
Vikramiiditya VI. Mr. R. Narasiruhachiir who has 
discussE:d this question at some length has suggested that 
as there is evidence of the rule of a king named Kama-
IIoysala during this period, the existence of two kings of 
the name of Vinayaditya. should be postulated, one the 
father of Karna-Hoysala and the other, his son. As 
this suggestion explain~! the available facts, it may be 
tentatively accepted. On the basie of this assumption, 
the periods of r<Jle of the three kings would Le thus 
apportioned:-Vinayaditya 1006 A.D.; his son Kama· 
l!oysala 1022-1047 A.D.; and Vinayaditya II 1047-1100 
A.D. (Jl.A.Il. HllG, Para 8~). 

All the inscriptions so far met with put Vinayilditya 
after Sala. Some state that there were kings Letween 

M. Gr. VOL. II. 83 
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these two (E.O.V, Kadur 51 and 1l)), others represent 
V inaya.ditya as the son of ~ala (Ibid, Chikmagalur 20), 
while. some ot.hers seem to idtntify Vinayaditya with 
Sala. (Ibid Kadur 143). If Mr. NarasimhtLchiir's view 
proves acceptable, which seems to be supported by Kadur 
1$1 and 16, then the Vinayaditya mentioned in Chikmaga
lur 38, dated in the Vikrama-gala (i.e., the Vikrama Era) 
1060,. cyclic year Paridhad, should be set down to 
Vinayaditya I. (HeP. E.G. VI, 1ntrod 15, where the date is 
given as 1070 Vikrama Era). The inscription has since 
been correctly read by Mr. Narasimhachar as 1060 of the 
same era. (M.A.R. 1916, Para 83). Though the use of 
the Vikrama Era in connection with the Hoysalas is rare, 
there is no doubt that is the era that is meant. Though 
1060 Vikrama Era and Paridhavi do not corresp'md, 
Mr. Narasimhacbar does not doubt the genuineness of 

· the inscription. The cyclic year actually con·es-
ponding to 1060 Vikrama Era is SubhrJkritu, and as the 
cyclic year should, in cases of this kind, be taken as correct, 
we arrive at 1070 of the Vikrama Era ( = 1012 A.D.) 
us th~:: date intended for the grant r~Jcorded in the 
inscription. He was a subordin.1te of the Chalukya king 
Vikramanitya V, after whom he took the additional title of 
Tribhuvanamalla. (E.G. VI, Chikmagalur 3~). The Jain 
work Bahuba,lioharitasltfaka mentions Vinayaditya, but 
it is uncertain whether the reference is to Vinayaditya I 
or his grand-son Vinaya.ditya II. He was probably the 
Hoysala king, whose general Naganna was defeated by 
Aprameya, the general of the Chula king H.ajaraja at 
Kal<tviir. It is interesting to nnte that the inscrip· 
tiou which gives details of this battle ( E.C. III, 
'rirumakudlu-Narsipur 44) gives Aprameya, the Chula 
commander, among other titles, the one "the king of 
Death to the race of Malepas" (lJialepakula-Kalam). 
As mentioned above. the Hoysalas describe themselves 
as the "Lord of the l\lalepas" tMaleparolgrwdn). 
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Aprat~1eya is not only said to have defeated Naganna, the 
Poysala minister, but also killed in hattie the Poysala 
leaders Manjaga Kaliga ('? Kaligangal, Nagavarrna and 
others and himself apparently lost his life in the battle 
that was fought on the plains of Kalavtir. (E.C. III. 
Tirumakudlu-Narsipur 4!, Text and 'J.1ranslation ), 

The significanJe of the Kalavtir tor Kaliyiir) battle 
deserves to be noted. It probably refers to the beginning 
of a series of !:.truggles which closed only with the complete 
evacuation of the l\Iysot·e country of the Cholas and its 
occupation by the Hoysalas. 11he events recorded in the 
Honnaru, Rajendrapura, and Gundatteranya inscriptions, 
perhaps, indicate the fights of tha border·land between 
the Hoysalas on the one side and the Chota feudatories 
(the Kongalvas and the Changalvas) on the other, 
apparently during the reigns of Rajaraja's successors, 
Rajendra-ChOla and Kulottunga-Chola I. 1'amil inscrip
tions of Rajendra-Chula I and other ChUla kings down to 
Kulottunga-Cbola I refer frequently to battles fought at 
Kampili, Kollapuram, Koppam, Kudal-Sangama and 
Nagali against their Western Chii.lukya foes. It is not 
improbable that in some, if not all, of these, the Hoysalas 
took an active part on behalf of their overlords, the 
Western Chii.lukya kings. (Krishna Sastri, The Hoysalas 
in M.S.J. II-114). 

N ripa-Kama or Kama Hoysala, son of Vinayaditya I, Nripa-Kama 

probably began his rule about 10:22 A.D. There is now oHrKam
1
a-

1
"'
2
" 

. oysa a, v. :.-
no doubt whatever of hts having actually ruled over the 1047 A.D. 

Hoysalas. He was, as stated above, the father of 
Vinayaaitya II. (See E.G. V. Arsikere 141 and 157; 
M .A .R. 1 \H6, Para 83). He is, in a few records, described 
as a Afalziimandalesvam. (E.G. VI. introd. 14). An 
inscription of his 7th year gives his alternative name 
as llii.chamalla-Permac.1i (Riijamalla-Permadi.yenipa-
kiima- Voysala ). Rachamalla-Permadi is, as remarked by 

Y. Gr. VOL. II. 83*. 
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Mr. Rice, a distinctive title of the Gangas, and it is not 
clear how he came by it, unless indeed he was the son by 
a Ganga princess. This would suggest intermarriage 
between the Gangas and the Hoysalas. (E.G. VI. Introd 
15). That he ruled up to at least 1027 A.D., is clear, for 
his inscriptions dated up to that year are known. An in
scription of his 7th year has been referred to above, another 
dated in 1022 A.D., and a fourth in 1027 A.D., are also 
known. (E.G. VI, Mudgere 19; E.G. V. Manjariibad 43, 
Arkalgud 7u and Manjarabad 44). In 1022 A.D., he 
appears repelling an attack by the Kongalva king. The 
enemy's general Kannana seems to have singled out 
Nripa-Kama as his opponent, but the latter's general 
Jogayya came to his rescue by charging against 
Kannana's horse and killing him, but lost his own life 
in the attempt. (E.G. V, Manjarabad 43). In 1026 A.D., 
we find him opposing the Kongalva king and claim
ing a Yictory at Manni (Ibid Arkalgud 76 ), and in the 
succeeding year helping apparently the Kadambas of 
Banaviisi. (Sravana Belgola 44=118 of New Edn.), which 
describes him as the patron of Echam or Echiga, the 
father of Ganga-Raja, the Hoysala general, who, in 1116 
A.D., captured Talkad and drove the Chulas out of 
Mysore. 

Nripa-Kama was succeeded by Vinayiiditya II, who i3 
actually described in Arkalgud 157 and 141 as his son, 
Atana tanaya. (E.G. VI). His name appears also as 
Binayayta and Vinayata. (Ibid Arkalgud 179 and 102a). 
He was born at Sosavrir, which was doubtless his capital 
( Sravana Belgola 56). Hoysala-Devi, one of the queens 
of the Chalukya king Sumesvara I (1042-lOeS A.D.) 
was possibly a sister of Vinayaditya II. (E.G. VII, 
Honnali I). He was a feudatory of the Chalukyas, like 
his forbears and so took the cognomen of Tribhuvanamalla 
(E.G. VI, Kadur 161), after one of the titles of 
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Vikramii.ditya VI (1076-1126 A.D.). He appears to have 
extended his rule to Gangavadi 96,000. (E.G. V. Belur 
200 dated in 1073 A.D.). Another record describes him 
as having. ruled as far as Talkad. (E. C. V. Arkalgud 
102a). This is further confirmed by another inscription 
which states that he was ruling over hill and dale. (Ibid 
Arkalgud 87). How exactly he came to claim the Ganga 
dominions over which he extended his jurisdiction is not 
clear. It would seem as if Gangavadi, which was in the 
possession _of the Cholas from the time of Rajaraja I, was 
regained by the Chalukyas already in the time of 
Somesvara I. The statements mn.de in the Tamil records 
of the Chola kings do not militate against this inference, 
for it is stated that Vikkilan (i.e., the Yuvaraja 
Vikramiiditya VI) had actually been driven from 
Gangapadi over the Tungabhadra by Virarajendra I and 
that subsequently to this event the Jaughter of the Chola 
sovereign was given in marriage to Vikramiiditya 
perhaps on political considerations. (H. Krishna Sastri, 
The Hoysalas in 11!. S. J. II 115). But according to one 
record, he had, we are told, the six letters Ra-kka-sa 
Po-ysa-la inscribed on his flag: which is a possible 
reference to connection with the Ganga king Rakkasa. In 
one record, whose date is not certain but which describes 
Vinayaditya II as still ruling over his kingdom, we 
have its boundaries thus mentioned:-Konkana (North 
Kanara), Alvakheda (South Kanara.), Bayalnad CWainiid) 
and Talkiid (S.-E. of Mysore District) and Savimale, a hill 
somewhere to the north, not yet identified. (E.G. VI, 
Chikmagalur 160). In another record dated in Saka 
\J54 coupled with Sarvajitu (a mistake for Prajapati
Saka 970 or A.D. 104 7), he is callled Tribhuvanamalla
Poysala-Deva. It records a grant by the 1,000 of 
Talkiid, the. 1,000 of Kirunagara and the desis o£ the 18 
countries. (M.A.R. 1914-15, Para 7t:i). A minister of his 
was Mahasandhivigrahadandanayaka Pochimayya, the son 
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of Dandanayaka Echimayya. This Pucbimaya built a 
Siva temple somewhere near Arsikere. (E.C. V, Arsikere 
194, as revised, M.A.R. 1910-11, Para 97). His queen 
was Kaleyabbarasi, and had a son by her named 
Ereyanga. She took considerable interest in promoting 
a marriage between Mariyane-Dandanayaka and Dekave
dandanayakitti. On this Dandanayaka, Vinayiiditya II 
bestowed in honour of the marriage, in 1048 A.D., the 
lordship of Sindagere. (Ibid). In a record at l\Iattavara, 
dated in t;;aka 991, Cyclic year Pin.gala (which should be 
Rilaka), he is described a'l ha\'ing built a basti at the 
place for the convenience of the people and richly 
endowed it. Taking the Cyclic year as indicating the 
correct date of the grant, the record has been assigned to 
8flka 1000 or A.O. 1077. (.'IJ.A.R. 1916, Para 84). He 
was apparently a devout Jain. A Sravana-Belgol(l. record 
dated in 1129 A.D. states that he became a great king by 
the favour of the Jaina .teachet· Santideva. (Sravanrz
Bdgola 67-54 Old Edn.). Another 5tates that he built 
any number of tanks, temples and Jaina shrines, besides 
many natlus (districts) and villages. (Ibid 14:3). 'fhe 
erection of Jain temples is thus related:-" The pits dug 
for bricks became tanks, the mountains quarried for 
stone became level with the ground, roads by which the 
mortar-carts passed became ravines-thu8 did king 
Poysala cause Jain temples to be built." 

Entirely in keeping with this statement is the progress 
that architecture and sculpture made in his reign. The 
first temples built in the Hoysala style have been attri
buted to it :-the Ba&ave<;vara temple at 'L'onachi (Circa 
1047 A.D.); the Jain basad~ at Angadi (Circa 1050 A.D.j; 
the Keda,resvara tP-mple at Bttlagami (Circa lOGO A.D.), 
and the 'J.1ripurantaka temple at the same place; 
(1070 A.D.); the Kaitabesvara temple at Euppattiir 
(Circa 1070 A.D.) and the Adinatha-basti at Chikka 
Hanasoge (Circa 1090 A.D.). Of these, Kedare~vara and 
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the Adinatha-basti are of the triple and tbe Tripurantaka 
of the double type. Descriptions of these temples will 
be found in the Chapter on Architecture and Sculpture 
above. 

Ereyanga does not appear to have ascended the throne. Ereyanga, 
• • 1063-1095 

He probably predeceased his father. An undated record A.D. (?noo 
describes him as "Mahamandalesvara. Vira-Ereyanga. A.D.) 

Hoysala-Deva" and as ''ruling the· kingdom in peace 
and wisdom," apparently by himself and as having dug 
two tanks. (E.G. VI, Kadur 33). rrwo other records 
represent him in the same fashion. (Sravana-Belgola. 
144, and E.G. V, Channa.riiyapatna ],18 dated in 1093 
A.D.). A recently found inscription at Devihalli, in 
Ealebid lwbli, dated in 1095 A.D., describes him similarly 
as Mabamandalesvara and as ruling the kingdom 
thy himself) at his capital DvaravP.ti, i.e. Dorasamudra. 
CM.A.R. 1924, No. 19). But as another record dated in 
1096 A.D. states that he was associated with his father 
as" Yuvaraja," (Ibid Kadur 142), the inference seems 
plain that he was ruling as co-regent of his father and 
no more. He was a general under the Western Chalukyas 
and is spoken of as a powerful right arm to the Chalukya 
king. (Sravana-Belgola, 3~7, 345). We are told that he 
trampled down the Malava. army, burnt Dhiira and laid 
it in ruins (E.G. IV, Niigamangala 30), dragged down the 
Cbola king and plundered his camp, and broke and ruined 
Kalinga. (E.G. VII, Shimoga 61; also E.G. VI. Arkalgud 
102a; Belur 58; Hassan 65; Arkalgnd 117). The last 
of these records, Arkalgud 117, states that the Malava 
king's hill-fort, which was too strong for the Chiilukyas, 
he without effort plundered while the Chalukya was 
looking on. His success against the Dhiira king is said to 
have "established the standard of his (the Cbiilukya 
Emperor's) fame in the north." (E.G. VI, Niigamangala 
30). In performing these victorious feats, Ereyanga 
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must. be taken to have acted as a feudatory of 
Vikramaditya VI. He was a devout Jain, his guru being 
Gupanandi, to whom he made a grant in 1094 A.D. 
(E.G. V. Cbannariiyapatna 148). He appears to have 
had two queens Echaladevi and Mahadevi. The latter 
is spoken of as a Chula princess and is referred to at 
length in Arkalgud 102a. (E.G. V.J. She built a tank at 
Tereyii.r, identified with the village of the same name in 
the N.-E. angle of the Tumkur District. (E.G. V, Introd. 
XI-XII). Apparently, she belonged to a local Cbvla 
family which ruled over a part of Tumkur District. It 
should, however, be addecl that her father Irukkavel 
belonged to a family of chiefs who were military officers 
under the Cholas and had frequently intermarried with 
them. Irukkavel's father, Pandya, rendered valuable 
service to Vikramiiditya by driving out his treacherous 
brother Somesvam li and bestowed the kingdom on 
him. This, he should have done as an officer under 
the Chula king Virarajendra I who claims in his 
Tamil records to have c'Jnquered the seven and a half 
lakshas of Rattapadi and bestowed it on Vikramiiditya. 
This alliance should have for some time at least 
established peace between the Cholas and the Chalukyas. 
(H. Krishna Sastri, The Hoysalas in M.S.J. II, 115). 
Hemmadiarasu (or Hermma-ruiindhata-bhupa), who is 
described as a Ganga king and as the father-in-law of 
Ereyanga, must accordingly have been the father of 
Echala-Devi. (See E.G. VII, Shimoga. 64). fJ.'his 
Hermmadi-Deva was in residence at Harige and ruled over 
Yedatore-Mandala 1,000. By Echaladevi, Ereyanga had 
three sons, Ballala I, Bitti~Deva and Udayaditya. 

Dalliila I,noo. Of these, Ball ala I succeeded his grandfather on the 
1106 A.D. throne in 1100 A.D. (E.G. V, Belur 19\:)). His reign, 

however, proved a short one. Inscriptions dated in his 
reign have been found up to 1106 A.D. (E.G. V. 
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Channarayapatna 169). He recognises the suzerainty of 
the Western Chiilukya king Vikramaditya VI, from 
whom he took the cognomen Tribhuvanamalla. He is 
referred to in inscriptions as Tribhuvanamalla-Poysala
Deva. He visited Sosavur in 1100 A.D. (E.G. V. Belur 
199) but made Belur his capital. (E.G. IV, Nagamangala 
32; E.G. VI, Chikmagalur 160). 'rhe boundaries of his 
kingdom are given as those that existed during the time 
of Vinayaditya II. (E.r:. IV, Niigamangala 32; E.G. V, 
Belur 199). In 1103 A.D., he married simultaneously 
the three daughters of Mariyane-Dandanayaka and 
Chamave. (E.G. IV, Nagamangala 32; E.G. VI, 
Chikmagalur 150). This event is referred to in the 
inscriptions as of some interest. These three daughters of 
Mariyane were, it would appear, so highly accomplished 
and skilled in science, singing and dancing, that they 
were (we are told) worthy to grace the capitals of three 
separate kings. These three girls-Padmala-Devi. 
Chamala-Devi and Boppa-Devi by name-BalHUa I 
wedded on the same day in one pavilion confirming their 
father in the lordship of Hindagere " as the wages for 
their wet-nursing." Mariyane-dandanayaka was appa
rently a devout Jain. ·with the merchants of 
Belegerepattana, he set up the Jain image in the basti 
at Hatna in the rriptur Taluk, the image being conse
crated according to an epigraph on it, by the J aina 
teacher Subhachandra. ( Ill.A .R. 1918, Para 93). 
1\Iariyane and his brother rose to high military rank in 
the reign of Bitti-Deva. In the year 1104 A.D., Ballii.la I 
appears to have led an expedition against Changli.lva
Deva. (E.G. V, Hassan ltH,l62). ·with his brother 
Vishnu, he is also said to have put down the pride of the 
Pandya (the Pandya king of Uchchangi) and seized the 
wealth of his kingdom. He also helped his brothers in 
beating off Jagaddeva's attack on Dorasamudra and 
capturing his trea:::ury and the central crnament of his 
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necklace. (E.C. V, Belur 58; E.C. IV, Nagamangala 30). 
The reason for this attack of J agaddeva on the Hoysala 
-capital is not vouchsafed to us in any of the inscriptions 
which mention the event. The same Jagaddeva appears 
also to have 1 stood encomp:.tssing the city of Anumakonda' 
agamst the Kakatiya king Proia, on behalf of his 
sovereign, the Chalukya emperor Tribhuvanamalla 
Vikramaditya VI. It looks as if in the latter part cd his 
reign Vikramaditya did not exert the same influence on his 
subordinates as in his earlier years, and that,.consequently, 
some of them who were more adventurous than the others, 
appear to have made an P.ttempt to throw ott the imperial 
yoke. Of such, Vishnuvardhana with his brother Ba!Hi.la 
and the Kiikatiya king Prola were~, perhaps, prominent. 
In a recm·d from Sravana-Belgola, Vishnu vardhana is 
stated 1 to have drunk the rolling sea or the armies of the 
lord of Malava J agaddeva, and others sent by the emp~>ror 
(chaknn),' Dr. Fleet also concluaes that, about the end 
of Vikra.maditya's reign, there was an evident conspiracy 
of powerful chiefs to upset the Chalukya empire. 

His death. Ballala I probably died in llOf.i A.D. The circum· 
stances of his early death are not known but certain 
inscriptions suggest that he probably fell a victim to 
some cruel ailment of which we have no particulars. 
(Sravana-Belgola, New Edn. Nos. 254 of 1398 and 258 
of 1432 A.D.). According to these records, Ball ala I 
suffered from some terrible disease of which he was cured 
hy the Jain guru Charukirti-pandita. According to 
tradition, as recorded in tbe Bhujabali-sataka of Doddaiya 
{Circa 1550 A.D.), Ballala's life was threatened by some 
spirit, an enemy of his forme!' birth, ttnd Charukirti by 
saving his life got the title of Balliila-jimrakshaka. 
(Sravana-Belgola Ins. Introd. 31 and GBl. Be probably 
<lied from a recrudescence of the unnamed disease from 
which he is said to have suffet·ed. 
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Ballala I was succeeded by his younrrer brother Bitti Deva, 
. o . or Visbnunr 

Bitti-Deva, better known as V1shnuvardhana. H1s other dhBna, 1111-

)·oun(l"er broth~r Udayiiditt·a !\!so survived him. Udaya- 1141 A.D. Hill 
o J broiliff 

ditya took part in 1116 A.D., in the wa.r against the l'dyaditys. 

Chiilas, which ended in the recovery of Talkiid, Kolar and 
the whole of Gangavadi generally. He evidently joined 
in the pursuit of the remnants of the Chula forces from 
across the Kolar borde::, for, we are told that his daughter 
died at Vijayitamangala, modern Betamangala in the 8.-
E. of Kolar District. ( E C. VI, Chikmagalur 70), Heap-
pears to have lived til\11~8 A.D., when he died at Kella-
>atti in Nirgundanad. Apparently Vishnuvardhana was 
affectionately disposed towards him. For, we are told, 
he granted in his memory the village in which he lived 
as a rent-free agmhiira to the Brahmans dependent on 
him, (i.e., Udayaditya,) forming it into 18 shares, of which 
two were assigned for the god Janiirdb.ana, which had 
been previously set up there. (E.G. V. Hassan 102). 
Udayaditya 's son Ereyanga II appears to have made a 
grant in favour of the sen of a person who devotedly 
gave up his life on the same occa<>ion. (M.A.R. 1916, 
Para 8;3). Of this Ereyanga II, we know no more. A 
Kodage grant of Udayaditya is recorded in Hassan 173, 
which is undated. l;dayaditya, however, is best known 
as the builder, in 1120 A.D., of Scringapatam, (llf.A.R. 
1907, Para .57). 

Bitti-Deva, younger brother of Ballala I and eldtr Date of 

b · h f Ud -d·t h h f accession of rot er o aya 1 ya, was, per aps, t e greateRt o the Bitti-Deva. 

Hoysala line. He is celebrated as the t·escuer of his 
country from the Cb0las and the establisher of the 
independence of the Hoysalas. By his many conquests, 
he greatly exteudetl the boundaries of his kingdom. The 
year iu which he began his reign is not yet definitely 
ascertained. The Hallukadi-betta inscription is dated in 
his 1:2tb year, but no Sflka or Chiilukya-Vikrama year is 
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given in it. IE.G. IX, Dodballapur 11). If the 
Doddaganni inscription dated in Sakn 1028 (=A.D. 
1103), in which he is styled simply Tribhuvanamalla
Poysala, can be attributed to him, it would be the 
earliest epigraph mentioning his rule. In that case, his 
reign may be taken to have begun in or about llOo A.D., 
up to which we have inscriptions of Ballala I. (E.G. V, 
Channarayapatna. 169). There is, however, no doubt 
that he was already ruling in the 25th year of the 
Chalukya-Vikrama Era, Cyclic year Vt.krama, corres
ponding to 1100 A.D., for in an inscription of that year 
his full name Tribhuvana-Malla-Bittiga-Hoysaladeva is 
mentioned. (E.G. VI, Kadur 164). In another inscrip
tion dated in the 3.5th yen,r of the CbiUukya-Vikrama Era 
(corresponding to 1111 A.D.), ment.ion is made of him, 
(E.G. VII, Shimoga 89) though no regnal year is given. 
As we have inscriptions of Balliila I up to 1106 A.D., 
Bitti-Deva probably rnled as co-regent of his brother for 
some time, say, from 1101 A.D., and from 1106 A.D. 
became sole ruler, though subject to the suz~rainty of the 
Western Chalukya king. 

A notable event in his career was his exchanging the 
Jain faith for t.hat of Vishnu, which, according to tradi
tion, took place under the influence of Ramanuja, the 
reformer, who is said to have fled from persecution by 
the Chula king, a relentless Saiva, and had taken refuge 
in the Hoysala country. On his conversion, Bitti-Deva 
is said to have called himself Vishnuvardhana, by which 
he is best known. The story cf his conversion has been 
narrated under the section on Gltolas above. (See under 
Kulottunga-Chola II). The whole story still rests 
mainly on Vaishnava tradition and literature. 'l'he year 
in which the conversion was effected is, even accepting 
the tradition, not known. Barnanuja's traditional 
date is 1017 to 1137 A.D. This period is covered by the 
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reigns of the three Chula kings Kulottunga-Chola I (1070 
to 1120 A.D.), Vikrarna-Chola ( lll8 to 1135 A.D.) and 
Kulottunga-Cbola II (113.5 to 1145 A.D.). .AF: already 
mentioned, Ramanuja's last period of life fell in the reigns 
of Vikrama-ChUla and Kulottunga-Cbola li. If the 
conversion took place actually in or about 1016-17 A. D., 
as suggested by Mr. Rice, then Ramanuja should h1we 
been about 100 years old and the alleged persecution 
would fall into the reign of Kulottunga-Cbola I. There 
is no evidence whatsoever of persecution of Vaishnavas 
during the reigns of Kulottunga-Chola I, Vikrama-Chola 
and Kulottunga-Chi)la II. As they were themselves 
founders or supporters of Vaishnava temples, the story of 
the persecution seems a later inwmtion and ruay be given 
up as baseless. Ramanuja, however, does appear to have 
visited the Hoysala kingdom and converted king Bitti
Deva. His sojourn in Mysore is reflected in certain 
inscriptions which may be referred to here. The actual 
reason for his visit to l\Iysore may have been the existence 
of a number of Sri-Vaishnavas in the Hoysala kingdom 
during the period he lived. These, as we have sP.en, are 
referred to in many inscriptions dated in thepre-Ramanuja 
period. According to tradition, Ramanuja is !laid to have 
visited all the Vaishnavite shrines, north and south, and 
if there is truth in this statement (we might well believe 
in it), then his visit to Mysore is capable of easy expla
nation, without the embellishment of the story of his 
having been persecuted by the reigning ChOla king. He 
is believed to have reached Mysore from Srirangam by 
way of the Nilgiri hills. Among the places visited by 
him are said to be V~thnipushkarini, a place on the 
Cauvery about 40 miles west of Mysore; Mirle and 
Saligrama, abcut 10 miles eastwards; and then Tonnur 
or Tondanur, where Bitti-Deva then had his capital and 
actually resided. At Tonnur it was that he converted 
Bitti-Deva and made him change his name to 
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Vishnuvardhana.. It was also here, according to the 
traditionary story, that he defeated the J a ins in a great 
controver!.iy and despoiled their land grants and destroyed 
their temples and with their materials built the Motitaliib 
or Lake of Pearls. There seems no tmth in these highly 
coloured stories, for we see Vishnuvardhana, even after 
his cJnversion, as a tolerant ruler and as a friend as much 
of Jainism as of Vaishnavism or Saivism. His most able 
generals were Jains and they are recJrJed to have 
restored Jain temples on an unprecedented seal~. From 
the glowing account given of his consecratiOn of the 
Cbennakesava temple in lll7 A.D., under the name of 
Vijayanarayana, it might perhaps be inferred that his 
personal leanings were towards V aishnavism. If 
Visbnuvardbana actually patronised Vaishnavism, be no 
less supported J ainism. There is reason to believe that 
Vishnuvardhan!l. could not have behaved as an intolerant 
religious bigot. In fact, there is no evidence to show 
that he did. Though Ramanuja is said to have stayed 
abo•1t twenty years in Mysore after the conversion of 
Bitti-Deva, there is nn evidence from the inscriptions 
that have so far been discovered that he either was the 
inspirer of religions persecution. There is the less reason 
for our drawing such an inference against him as he 
himself had been, according to the story, a victim of 
persecution and had to flee for his very life to the court 
of a foL·eign prince. That. Ramanuja stayed at Tond!ltnur 
and at Melukiite (or ~Ielkute) and that he visited 
Saligrama may be inferred from certain inscriptions. 
Thus an inscription f~1unil in the Lakshminarayanasvii.mi 
tP.mple at Tonmll', which may be assigned to the reign 
of Vislmuvardhana, contains a grant to a matha of 
Riimnnuja. Another mentions one Tirnvat·angadasar. 
who in ancther inscription of the time of Narasimha I 
found at the Krishna temple at the same place, calls 
himself a servant of Ilayah an, a name by which 
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Ramiinuja was known before he became :1. sanyiisin. 
There is no doubt that Tonmir was then the capital of 
the Hoysala kingdom, for it is described as such in M ysore 
16 dated in 1128 A.D. Its alternative name was 
Yad:tvapura or · Yadavanih'ii.yana-chaturvedi-mangalam. 
(E C. III, Seringapatam 64, dated in 1 7:22). Another 
undated inscription of Vishnuvardhana found on a pillar 
of the mantapa in front of the Lakstmidevi shrine in 
the Lakshminariiyanasvii.mi temple at Tonnur states that 
the man tapa was built under the orders of Vishnuvardbana 
by his Mphlipradhii•ui {Prime Minister) Surigeya 
Nagayya. The traditional date of H.amanuja's visit to 
Tonmir is 10:)9 A.D., which, it will be seen, does not fail 
in the reign of Vishnuvardhana but in that 0f Vinayii.
ditya, his grand-father. It is possible that he actually 
reached there eal'lier and that he was in the Mysore 
State sometime before Vishnuvardhana's accession to the 
throne. If the date 1099 A.D. may be depended upon, 
Ramiinuja must have reached Tonnur in his 82nd year 
and convtrted Bitti-Deva 26 years later, taking 1t for 
granted that the conversion took place in or about 
lllo-1117 A.D. (See 1\f.A.R. 1907-1903, Paras 37-!0). 
Similarly, an inscription in the nanaranga of the. 
Narayanasvami temple at )!elkote records that Surigeyya 
Nagidevanna, the builder of the mantapa at Tonnur, 
made a grant for the god. This confirms to sowe extent 
the traditionary story that Riimanuja built the Melkote 
temple with the aid of ViRhnuvardhana. (III.A.R. 1912, 
Para 84). '!'hen, again, a much worn inscription in 
characters of the 12th century, has been found on the door 
lintel of the Sripaia-tirtha pond in the Ramanujacbarya 
tem!Jie at Saligriima. It confirms in a way his visit to 
that place. After obeisance to him and a Sanskrit verse 
in his praise, .. it records in Kanna.da that Embar, Andan, 
and Achan of the matlza (i.e., the IHmanuj·'ichii.rsa 
matlw.) of Sri ran gam granted some privileges to the 
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Srivaishnavas of Saligave (i.e., Saligrama). The persons 
named were among the immediate disciples of Rarnfi.ouja, 
the first two being in addition his close relatives. Bmbar 
was his cousin and Andiin, generally known as 
Mudaliyaodiin, was his nephew. Achan, also known as 
Vidambiyachchan, was a favourite disciple. (1\I.A .R. l 912-
1913, Para 76). That these disciples at Srirangam 
should have conferred certain privileges on the 
Srivaishnavas at Saligrii.ma shows their personal interest 
in them, which is capable of satisfactory explanation on 
the basis of Ramiinuja's own interest in them. The 
earliest direct epigraphical mention we have of 
Ramanuja's visit to Melkute ( Yadanagiri) is contained 
in the 'l'ondanur copper-plates dated in 1722 A.D. It is 
stated in this inscription that Yadavagiri "had been the 
residence of that Yati-raja," another name of Ramanuja. 
(E.G. Seringapatam 64). Thus the indirect evidence 
oerived from inscriptions indicates that Ramanuja did visit 
Mysore somewhere about the time of Vishnuvardhana; 
and that he did convert him is proved by the fact that 
he not only changed his name (as testified to by inscrip
tions) but also by his active propagation of the newly 
embraced faith by building temples in honour of it. 
In an inscription dated in 1100 A.D., he is called 
Bittiga-Hoysala-Deva (E.G. VI, Kadur 164) ; in another 
oated in 1112 A.D., he is called Bhujabala-Vira-ganga
pratapa Hoysala-Deva, (M.A.U. 1907-1908, Para 37); 
while in a third dated in 1117 A.D., he is called Bhuja~ 
bala VIra-ganga~pratapa Vishnu vardhana-Poysala-Devar. 
(llf.A.R. 1911-12, Para 83). In 1117 A.D., we now know 
that Vishnuvardhana set up the image of the god 
Kirtinarayana at Talkad, after driving the Chulas out of 
that place. (lbicl). In the self-same year, the image of 
Vijaya-Narayana at Belur was consecrated in the famous 
temple at that place. (E.G. V, Belur 58). The conversion 
of Bitti-Deva may, accordingly, be set down, if it did 
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take place, to some date between 1100 A.D. and 1116 
A.D., the year in which the Cholas were expelled from 
Talkad and in which the new name occurs for the first 
instance. We may not be far wrong if we set down 
1113 A.D., as the actual year in which the event took 
place. 

Shortly after his conversion, Vishnuvardhana appears Hisconqucsts. 

to have entered on an extensive range of conquests. 

First among these was the capture of Talkad, the old Capt~re of 

Ganga capital, in which the Chulas had established them- 'i~g~a, m7 

selves. This exploit was accomplished by his General 
Ganga-Raja, who was also one of his ministers in or 
about Saka 1039, or A.D. 1117. An epigraph dated in 
that year (E.G. III, Malavalli 31) contains a lively 
version of the same. It is narrated t.hat Ganga-Raja 
appeared before Talkii.d and summoned Adiyarua (also 
called Idiyama, probably a corruption for Adigaiman):, 
the Chula representative in command of the army there, 
to sunender. Adiyama haughtily refused to give up the 
country which his master, the Chula king, had put in 
his charge and defiantly said, " Fight and take it (if you 
can)." Thereupon the two armies met in battle, and 
Ganga-Haja gained a great victory, defeating Adiyama. 
and putting to flight the chief Daman, who barely 
escaped with his life as Ganga-Raja was just about to 
cut him through the belt on his back, showing that he 
had already turned to flee, running off with the utmost 
speed in the direction of Kii.nchi, one of the Chula capitals. 
Ganga-Raja followed up this victory with so much vigour 
that he also put to flight N arasingavarma identified by 
Mr. Hice as a Pallava subordinate of the Chulas, but 
more probably the Miladu chief mentionP.d in the 
Tirukuilytir inscriptions, who was a contemporary of 
Rajendra-Deva, and all the other feud'ltories of the 

M. Gr. VOL. II. !;4 
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Cholas and recovered the various Jistricts that had been 
taken from the Gangas. These he loyallY' made o>er to his 
sovereign Vishnuvardhana. Numerous inscriptions of 
Vishnuvardhana refer to this conquest and they give 
further particulars of it. Thus, one epigraph states that 
Vishnuvardhana bnrnt the city of Talkii.d, polluted the 
water of the Cauvery by throwing the corpses of the 
enemy into it, so that Riijendra-Chola, the Chula king, 
was driven to use the wells in the vicinity, and delayed 
the setting in of the south wind because it was stopped 
by filling the nostrils of the skulls of his enemies slain on 
the banks of the Cauvery. Apparently the slaughter 
was heavy. Such, mdeed, was the terror he 
created that even Yama-adds the record-was afraid 
to straighten his moustaches. (E.G. V, Belur 58 dated 
in ll17). Another inscription mentions one H attagara 
Kt:te-:::-1 ayaka. as having taken an important part in the 
capture of Talkii.d city. It says that terrified at hearing 
the sound of his glittering shield, taking it for a rumbling 
of the earth or the rol!ing of tilunder, A.diyama, crossing 
the river from the south side, fled and at the sawe time 
Kete-~ii.yaka entered the fort of Talkad behind king 
Vishnuvardhana. (E.G. V. Cbannariiyapatna ~0\.l dated 
in 1178 A.D.). 'l'his suggests that Vishnuvardhana was 
personally present at its capture and was the first to enter 
it at the head of his at my. Another record states that 
Vishnuvardbana pursued the Chula arn1y after its defeat. 
(E.G. V . .Belur 171). This pursuit of A:hyama (also 
called A.diga) is referred to in another inscription, where 
we have a few more details. Adiyama, this record adds, 
hesitated, thinking "He will not do what he says "-but 
found he was mistaken. (E.C. VI, Kadur 60). From 
another record the inference has been drawn that Vishnn
vardhana was, in this pursuit, accompJ.nied by his brother 
Uda~ aditya. aud that the latter's daughter died at Vijayita· 
man gala, identified with Betamangala of modern ti rues. 
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The retreat of one section of the Cholas must have been 
accordingly by way of Kolar. (E.G. VI, Cbikmagalur 70). 
The retreat of the others appears by way of Talemale, 
in the present Coimbatore District. (E.G. IV, Naga
mangala 76). In this record, one of the tirue of NA.ra
simha. I, son of Vishnuvardhana, we are toid that Vishnu
vardhana from Talemale · onwards trod the mighty 
spreading ghat.~ to powder w1th the tramp of his armies, 
and crossing over them, pulled the areca and cocoa-nut 
groves and the teak plantations on the other side, as if 
plucking out the moustaches of Konga and Chengiri. 
Before the attack on Talkad commenced, Vishnuvardhana 
commanded Ganga-Raja, his general, to ask for a boon, 
which, be said, he would be pleased to grant on the 
confident assumption he would s:1cceed. He asked for a 
piece of land in Bindiganavale, which was granted to him. 
Ganga-Raja duly made over this land to his g~tru Hubbii.
chandra-Siddhantadeva. (E.C. IV, Nagamangala 91}. 
Of Dama, whom he pursued, we have further particulars 
in another record. (Sravana-Belgola, New Edn. 240= 
Old Edn. 90). From this record we learn that his full 
name wa.s Diimodara, that he Wits a Chula Satnanta and 
that be had astonished people by his valour, which had 
"put to flight many in any number of battles. " At 
last, he met his equal in Ganga-Raja, who defeated him 
and put him to flight. He took refuge in the forest and 
dared not show himself again in the battle-field for fear 
of death. The further information is given that after 
escaping the blows from Ganga.·Riija's sword, Da.modara. 
lived "like a Saiva ascetic eating from a skull (or pots
herd) from which (even) a dog will not eat. " It would 
appear that Ganga· Raja, after the battle, "marching 
alone rapiilly, taunting and making them (the Chola 
forces) lose courage, " put them to flight. He also " pnt 
to flight Narasingavarma and all the other .~amantas of 
(the) Chola (king) above the ghats and brought the 
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whole nadu under the dominion of a "'ingle umbn;lla." 
Thus were the Cholas driven out of Mysore and the old 
Ganga kingi!om brought under the subjection of Vishnu· 
vardhana. The event m::ty be ~et down approximately 
to 111.7 A.D. The conquest of Talkad was always 
looked on by Vishnuvardhana as a great triumph and as 
the first contributory to his later successes. Hassan 116, 
dated in 1123 A.D., compares it to making A. cleA.ring in 
the forest, fencing it ronnd by piling up the bcdies of 
hostile kings, burning it, ploughing it with the hoofs of 
his horsemen, forming seed-beds watered with the 
stream of his valour and sowing them with his lasting 
fame. (E.C. V). 

The conquest of Gangavadi seems to have been followed 
by that of Kongu, Nangali, Nolarubavadi, and Kovatur, 
identified with Kt)yattur in the Punganur Zamindari, etc. 
Apparently, the fall of 'l'alkad was followed up by a war 
of conquest of the Chula country generally. A great 
many inscriptions of Vishnuvardhana refer to his 
conquest of the south as far as Ramesvaram. In one 
inscription he assumes the title of Kanchigonda, the 
capturer of Kanchi. (E.G. VI, Chikmagalur lt.iO). This 
record states that his victories were proclaimed at Kanchi 
by beat of ch·um, that Madura was squeezerl in the palm 
of his hand and that Jananathapura ( Mu.habalipura on 
the East Coat:it) was d(>stroyed by one of his generals. 
That these claims are not altogether vain boasts is 
proved by an inscription found at Aduturai in which 
reference is made to the attempt made by the Hoysalas, 
during the war of the Periyavadugan (apparently 
Vishnuvardhana) to remove certain images from tl:at 
place to Doru.samudra. (III.E.R. 1910, Paras 46-47). It 
is evident that Vishnuvardhana's forces actually entered 
the Trichinopoly District and passed through it on their 
way to Madura aud Ramesvaram. In E. C. V, Belur 171, 
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we have a reference probably to the invasion of Madura. 
"On Pandya flouritihing his sword, Hoysalesa cut him 
down with his own sword, and left only half a man to 
look on in the Tigula army." 

Ganga-Haja. also appears to have driven 1)ff iu a night The 
_ d K . 1 Chii.lukyaa attack the Chal ukya army encampe at an neg a , near defeated at 

Hassan. By these successes, he caused Vishnuvardhana Kannegala. 

to stand erect, i.e., enabled him to assume independence. 
(SraMna-Belgola, New Edn. 73=0ld Edn., anrl 59 anrl 
240=0ld Edn. 90). These two records thus graphically 
describe the manner in which Gang:L-Riija beat off the 
forces Vikramii.ditya sent against him :-"When the 
army of the Cbalukya Emperor Tribhuvanamalla
Perruadi-Deva, including twelve samanta.s (or tributary 
chiefs) was encamped at Kannegal, this Ganga-Raja, 
saying, 'Away with the desire to mount a horse; this 
will be a night battle for me,' attacked and defeated 
with ease all the .~am.lntas so that people said that the 
swcrd in the arm of Ganga-dandadhipa caused the men 
of the army who were entering the camp to enter mire, 
carried off the collection of their stores and vehicles ana 
presented them to his own lord. " 

Another general Punisa-Raja is said to have'' fnghten- Conquest of 

ed the Todas (the well-known aboriginal tribe on the Nilgiris. 

NI!giris, dmve the Kong1s (the Tamils) under ground 
(or perhaps to the low country), slaughtered the Polu vas, 
put to death the Maley alas (the people of Thl ala bar), 
terrified king Kala, and offered up the peak of NIIgiri 
(the loftiest point in the Western Ghats overlooking 
Malabar} to the goddess of victory." (E.C. IV, Cbam-
rajnagar 83). The record which mentions this conquest 
of the Nilgiris also adds that on receiving the kiog's 
order, Punisa "seized Niladri and pursuing the Male-
yalas, captured their f.Jrces and made himself master of 
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Kerala (Malabar) before showing himself again in 
Pongal-nii.d (or 'Vainad)." (Ibid). 

Conquest of While the expeditions mentioned above were being 
the Piindyas • d . h d . , 
of Uchcbangi. carne out m the sout an west, V1shnuvardhana s 

Other 
conquests 
mentioned 
in his 
inscriptions. 

attention was directed to the north, In the same year 
in which Talkad was taken, the Pandyas of Uchchangi 
were attacked and defeated at Dumme, just on the 
border of Shimogn. and Chitaldrug Districts. (E.G. VI, 
Chikmagalur 99). The conquest of Ochchangi was 
effected by prince Cbama-Deva. a son of the Orissa king 
Chula-Ganga, who was born in the Mysore country. 
(N.C. XII, Chiknayakanhalli 29 anJ. 30). 

l\Iany other conquests of Vishnuvardhana are found 
mentioned io his inscriptions but details are lacking. 
For instance, he is, in Belur 58, said to have destroyerl 
the army of Jagaddeva, apparently the Santara king of 
the time; devoured the fierce elephant Sumesvara, 
evidently the Chiiluky:! king Sornesvara III ; displayed 
his valour before Manikya-Devi of the Chakrakunta 
throne; destroyed the serpent Chengiri, identified with 
Senji or morlern Gingee in the South Arcot District; 
broke down the plantain stems the spears of Irungula, 
doubtless the chief of Nidugal in the present Pavagada 
Taluk; uprooted Kovatur (Koyatur in the Punganur 
Zaminda-:i); shook Teriyii.r, in the N.-E. of Tumkur; 
crossed over Vallur, in the Pavugada 'faluk, etc. About 
Chengiri and its ruler, one record, dated in 1136 A.D., 
contains a few details worthy of note. Narasinga-Deva 
was apparently its ruler and he is said to have deserted 
hi8 queent>, forsaken his kingdom and died, evidently 
after his defeat on the battle field. On this, Vishnu
V~\l'dhana is said to have taken possession of his wives. 
(E.y_· V, Belur 17). Also, he is s:~id to have turned in 
the ~irection of the Gangas, and slew the kings of the 

\ 
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northern regions. Hu.ving succeeded in this expedition 
to the north, he is said to have defeated the Pandya; 
and others. \Ye are told, in highly hyperbolic language, 
that he sought out and subdued every country, hill-fort 
or king that was famous. "Be having gained the fame of 
Kripa and Arjuna, why," asks another record, "should 
there be a separate Blziirata. story? Is not the history 
of king Vtshnu enough'?" (E.G. V, Hassan 53). This 
record states that its description is as " mere eulogy." 
That the northern expedition included an attack on 
Dhara, which had been brought to great fame by king 
Bhoja, is also specifically stated in this record. His 
expedition against Malwa. and against Kanchi and the 
east generally is, however, discredited by Sir John Fleet 
(Bombay Gazetteer, 497-498), who stigmatises them 
as "undoubtedl.v fictitious or hyperbolical." But his 
southun expedition has been confirmed, as mentioned 
above, by recent discoveries of inscriptions in the 
Trichinopoly District. There i8, therefore, some ground 
for believing his northern expedition as well, especially 
in view of the definite language used in Hassan 53, 
which is one of the reign of Narasimha I, son of 
Vishnuvardhana. The capture of Chakragotta carries 
the scene of his activities into the present Bastar State in 
the Central Provinces. Chakragotta has been identified 
with thd country mentioned in the Bastar records of a 
lin~ of kings who claimed connection with the Sinda. 
family. The Somesvara. of this line defeated by Vishnu
vardhana may, it has been suggested, be the one who 
ruled and died before 1112 A.D. If this is so, this victory 
against the Sindas should have been gained by him while 
he was still a Yuvariija ruling with his brother Ballala I. 
(Krishna Sastri, The Hoysalas, M.S.J. 118). All the 
same his northern expeditions Vvere not as uniformly 
successful as his own inscriptions would have us believe. 
The Siuda records maintain that at the request of 
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Vikramaditya VI, Achugi II pursued and prevaile(l against 
the Hoysalas; also that Perm:tdi went to the mountain 
passes of the "marauder" Bittiga, besiegecl Durasamudra, 
1:ursued him till hfl arrived at and took his city of Belu
pura (i.e., Bebr), drove him on fnrther to the mountain 
pass of Vahadi, and thus seizea upon his royal power. 
(Bombay Gazetteer 497, f.n. 7). 

The boundaries of his kingdom extended on the east 
to Nangali, i.e., the eastern part of Kolar District (E.G. 
VI, Mudgere 22 ; Kadur 102, etc.) ; south to Kongu, 
Cheram and Anemale li.e., Salem, Coim batore and Travan
core) ; west to Barkahir in South Kanam; and north 
to Savimale (somewhere towards the Krishna). The 
southern boundary is given as Riimesvara, towards the 
east of Madura District. (E.G. V, Arsikere 30 dated in 
1134 A.D.). One record states that on the east, south 
and west three oceans were boundaries of the land he 
ruled, and that on the north he made Perdore (i.e, the 
Krishna) his boundary. (E.G. V, Hassan 119 ). 'J.1he 
eourse of his conquests is thus vividly described in 
another record :-The lion, the Hoysala king's valour, 
having sported in plunder at Talkad, attacked the lofty 
elephant Uchchangi, calmly ·marched by Banavasi, 
daringly seized on Belvola, and sprang forward with joy 
to the Perddore, planting his feet on Hanungal, (E.G. 
VI Kadur 69). Belur 38 (E.G. V) describes his con
quests in general, and Nagamangala 70 (E.C. IV) gives 
a list of all the important forts captured by him. The 
provinces over which he ruled were the following :
Kongu, Nangali, Talkad, Gangavadi, Nolambavadi, 
.Banaviisi, Hanungal, Kaligere, Halasige, and Belvola. 
(E.G. VI, Chikmagalur 160, Kadur 80, etc.). 

Dcirasamudra was his recognized capital (E.G. V. 
Belur 1~7; E.G. III, ManC!ya 29~ etc.), hut there were 

\ 
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provincial capitals as well at which he resided at inter
vals of time. Thus in 1128 A.D., be was at Yiidavapura 
or •ronnur. (E.G. III, l\lysore 16). In 1137 A.D., 
Eankapura in the north and Talkiid in the South are 
mentioned as his capitals. (E.C. V, Arsikere 144). KoliUa 
(modern Kolar) was another important city in the 
south. 

According to inscriptions, Visbnuvardhana had under 
him a number of able generals and ministers. Of the 
latter, five are mentioned together as pancha pradhiinar 
(cabinet of five ministers) and they apparently formed a 
sort of final court of appeal for the decision of important 
questions. (E.G. V, Cbannarayapatna 260b). Foremost 
among his generals was Ganga-Riija, the conqueror of 
Talkiid. A number of inscriptions collected in the Sravana
Belgola and Hassan volumes refer to bim,-bis pedigree, 
his exploits and his pious deeds are given in them. (See 
Sravana-Belgola, lntrod. 51-57; E.C. V, Introd. XIV). 
His father Ecba, also called Baudbamitra, is said to have 
served under Nripa-Ka::na Hoysala. He had an elder 
brother called Bamma-Cbamupa, apparently a general in 
the army. Among his many titles were Malzii-siimantii
dhiprlli and Mahiiprachanda-dandaniiyaka and Droha
gharatta or Sviimidroha-gharatta (a mill stone to traitors 
to his lord). As be is described as apilrna-kumbha (vessel 
filled with water) for the coronation of king Visbnuvar
dhana, it may be inferred that be took a leading part in 
the king\; coronation. He took part in the driving off of 
the Cha!ukyas at K~nnegala; in the capture of Talkau ; 
and in the conquec;t of Kongu, Cbengiri and other places. 
He was a great supporter of the Jaina religion, perhaps the 
greatPst after Chiimunda-Riiya. He is said to have taken 
great delight in gifts of food, shelter, medicine and 
learninE5. An eulogy of him states that he was the 
discipie of ::iubhachanJra-S1ddhiinta-Dfva and that be 

His generals 
and minist~rs. 
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restored all the Jina temples of Gangaviidi. He had alao 
the enclosure built around Gommatadeva. It then goes 
on:--" Wherever he marched, wherever he was encamp
ed, wherever his eyes rested, whei.'Rver his mind was 
attractfld, there he had .Jina temples made; and thus the 

·country was everywhere brought through Ganga-Raja 
to the condition in whieh it had been in days of yore." 
He is said to have converted the GJ.ngc.tvadi 91),000 into 
Kopana, identified with Hiuen Tsiang's Konkanapura 
and Kopal, a .Jain place of pilgrimage in the S.-W. of 
the Nizam's Dominions. He built Jinanathaput·a, close 
to Sravana-Bclgola. Grants conferred on him he made 
over to his {Jill' It for use in connection with Jain temples 
or for other charitable purposes. Thus, was granted by 
him for the use of the Jain temples founded by his 
mother and wife, the village of Para rna, which was given 
by him after his success at Kannegala. (Srara,la-Belgola 
73 and 125). l::iimilarly, Bindiganavile, which was given 
him on the eve of the conquest of Talkad, was gifted by 
him to the same guru for use in connection with the 
holy place of Bindiganavile. (E.G. III, Nagam'lngala 1\:l). 
After the capture of Talkad, the village of Guviod!J.vadi, 
which was conferred on him by the king, was re-gifted 
for the worship of Gommatesvara. (Sravana-Belgola, 
240, 2.51 and ::1\:)7). He caused to be built the J aiaa 
temple Indira Kulagtiha, now known at Siisana-basti, at 
Sravana-Belgola., (Sravana ·Belgola, 75): ~:Jso the Kattale
ba.sti for his mother P<"'ichavve, (!bid 70). His wife 
Lakshmi was a large donor. tihe set up an epigraph 
in honour of her brother and built the Eraclakatte-basti 
in honour of her sister Demati, who died in 1120 A.D. 
(Ibid 129, 130). Demati was the wife of the royal 
merchant Chamunda and P.I:ded her life by the rite of 
samiidhi. (Ibid 126). Lahhmi died in ll:Jl A.D., 
her mother-in-law P<'~chikabbe in 1120 A.D., and 
Subhachandra in 1H:8 A.D. Epitaphs were set up for 
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all these three by Ganga-Raja, (Ibid 118, 128 ancl 117). 
Ganga-Raja's elder brother's wife Jakkanabbe was also 
a pious and charitable lady. She built a tank and a 
Jaina temple. Her husband Dandanayaka-Echa, son 
of Ganga· Raja's elde.;t brother Bamma, was even 
better known as a builder and donor. He is spoken of 
as having built J aina te10ples at Kopana, Sravana
Belgola and other holy places. He died by the rite of 
Sanyiisana. Ganga-Raja's son, Boppa, set up :m epitaph 
for him. (Srat·ana-Belgola 384). This Boppa is said to 
ha>e driven out the Kangas and other arrogant adver
saries who were thorns to the country. He built the 
Jaina tt.mple Trailokya·ranjana, also called Boppana
chaityalaya, after himself. (Sravana-Belgola 120). 
\Yhen Ganga-Raja died in 1133 A.D., Boppa erected in 
his honour the Pilrsvanatha-basti, naming it Druha
gharatta· Jinala.ya, after one of the titles of his father. 
He also built the Santisvara-basti at Kambadahalli, 
Nagamangala Taluk, also in memory of his father. 
(JI.A.R. 1915, Para 78; E.G. V, Belur 124). Boppa. in 
latter years, was in immediate attendance on the king. 
He it was, who, in 1141 A.D., brought down the. king's 
body from Bankapura where he died, to Mudgere. (E.G. 
VI, Chikmagalur 96). He was probably the Boppana. 
who is described as Bitti-Deva's general and is said to 
ha>e made an attack in 1120 A.D. on Bhujabala-Ganga
Pemmadi-Deva and gained a victory at Halasor. (E.G. 
VII, Shimoga 12). It will thus be seen that Ganga-Raja. 
and his immediate relations were great devotees and 
supporters of Jainism. So liberal and charitable indeed 
was Ganga-Raja, that supernatural power calUe to be 
attributed to him. It is stated that just as the Godavari 
stopped flowing on account of the J aina devotee 
Attimabbarasi (identified with Attimabbe mentioned in 
connection with the Kannada poets Ranna and Ponna of 
the lOth century A.D.), the Cauvery, though it swelled 
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and surrounded him, did Hot touch him, thus testifying 
to the depth of his devotion to the Jaina faith. (Sral;ana
Belgola, lntrod. 52; Trans. 40 f.n. 2), It is not sur
prising that an inscription at Bastihalli describes him as 
the glorious abode of Jina-dharma and as the chief 
agent in increasing the wealth of Vishnuvardhana by 
the three constituents of regal power, sukti-traya. 
(M.A.R. 1907-1908, Para 39). 

Closely related to Ganga-Raja were the geMrals 
~fariyane and his brother Bharata, who were sons of 
Mariyane, the senior. To the latter, Ganga-Raja was 
related as his brother-in-law, while the younger 1\fariyane 
and his brother Bharata were the brothers-in-law 
of his son Boppr~.. Bharata-or Bharatesvara-and his 
brother Mariyane were bot.h generals under Vishnuvar. 
dhana and his son Narasimha I. Hharat.t erected the 
two images of Bharata and Bahubali, the wos of Risba
bhanatha, the fit·st Tirthankara, at Sravana-BelgoL1. He 
also put up the happalige (railing) of the hall near 
those images as also the hall around the Gommatesvara 
and the grand flight of steps. He is further credited 
with the building of eighty new bastis and renovating 
two hundred old ones in Gangavadi. (8ravana-Belgola, 
265 and 267; E.G. IV, Nagamangala 32; E.G. VI, 
Chikmagalur 160). An equally famous general was 
Punisa, who was the conqueror of the N ilgiris. (See 
above). He is said to have been generous to those he 
had conquered, and employed his wealth, we are told, 
without any fear, in restoring Jaiua baslis throughout 
Gangavadi as they were in the days of the Gangas. The 
Parsvanatha-basti at Cbamrajnaga.r was founded by him. 
His gum was Ajitasena-panJitadeva, referred to in some 
of his inscriptions. (M.A .R. 1916, Para 53). (E.G. IV, 
Chamrajnagar 83). He built the Mulasthana-basadi 
of Vishnuvardhana- Poysala-J inalayn. at Basti .Hoskote, 
in Krishnarajpete 'l'aluk, where his wife also had built a 
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stone basadi. (E.G. IV, Kri:::hua.rajpete 37 and M.A.R. 
1920, l'ara 7~). His wife was Dandanayakitti Jakki
yabbe and she is praised in a poetical epigraph at Basti
Hoski.te. 'Ibis epigraph says that the only women that 
could compare with her were Site and Rukmini. (M.A. R. 
1920, Para 72l. Then there was. the young general 
named Yishnu or I3ittiyanna, and surnamed lmmadi
dandanayaka. His exploits are set uut in one record. 
(E.C. Y, Hassan 53). He seems to have been a special 
object of the king's favour. He received his education 
under Sripiila, a cPlebrated J aina teacher and logician 
of the time. His father was an old minister of the time 
of Ereyanga. The king treated him like a son and per
haps bad some idea of adopting him (having then no son 
of his own), as he himself had his upanayana performed, 
and after seven or eight years of age, when he had 
become proficient in the use of arms, obtained for him a. 
virgin-jewel as a bride and himself took part in the· 
marriage ceremoni.,s. At the age of ten or eleven, the 
boy ha.ving becomE' as sharp as Kusa grass, and perfect 
in the fonr tests of character, the king invested him with 
the title of Jlahiipraclzandadandaniiyaka and made him 
San·iidhikiiri. He justified his patron's confidence by 
gaining important victories in the south with extraordi. 
nary rapidity-in half a month, we are told-especially 
burning Rayarayapnrarn (or 'l'alkad) and brought back 
troops of elephants together with much spoil. The later 
history of this young man is not known. Making some 
allowance for exaggeration, there seems no doubt that 
the story of this young man as detailed in the inscription 
is in the main a w~dible one. 

Pergade Yasudeva, who i,:; said to have spread the fame 
of this king, is mentioned in an inscription in the Kesava 
temple at Grama, Hassan Talnk. (lii.A .R. 1917, Para. 
97). His son Udayi'iditya erected a Jina temple called 
Yiisuoeva Jinabasti in his father's name. (Ibid). Other 
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generals of some note were Bheppayya who is mentioned 
in an inscription at Niiranapura as making a grant of 
land in favour of god Mahadeva of Betivani (lll.A .R. 
1912-13, Para 7.5); Heggade Surigeya :N~gayya, men
tioned above as the builder nf the mantapa in front 
of the Lakshmi-devi temple at Tonnur, who made a grant 
for the Narayana temple at Melkote (.1J.A.R. 1907-HlOS. 
Para 38: M .A .R. 1912, Para 84) ; and Heggade Malli
mayya. (Ibid Para 09). 

A feudatory worthy of mention is mentioneri in one 
record. (E.G. IX, Nelaruangala 84). He is described by 
the names Bitti-Deva. Vishnu-samanta and Vishnuvar
dhana, apparently after the king, and is spoken of as 
belonging to the Adala-vamsa and Mitra-kula' (or Solar 
race). He is said to have erected the Gangadhruesvara 
temple on the Rivaganga hill and t'ndowed it. He also 
bnilt the Brahmesvara tE>mplo and the Brabmasamudram 
village in the name of his father, besides Jinahtyas and 
Adalesvara temples, the Visbnusarnudra tank, the 
BochasamuJra tank in the name of his mother, and 
endowed a temple of KesaYa. This family of chiefs has 
been met with in counection with Kaidiila in the Tumkur 
Taluk. (E.G. XU, Tum{ur 9 ). There they are described 
as lords of Mi'i.nyakhedapura (id~ntified with Malkbed, 
the Rashtrakuta capital) and Gangaputra.s ruling over 
Maragare-nii.d. They were unusually liberal minded and 
were patrons, it wonld appear, of the four creeds,
,Jaina, Bouddha, Saiva and Vaishnava. (E.G. IX, lntrod. 
20-:H). Apparently they were originally connected with 
the Bashtrakutas, but later, on the rise of the Hoysalas, 
passed under their yoke. 

Architecture During the reign of Vishnuvardhana, a great impetus 
and sculpture. was given to the building of temples ana ba.~tis, not only 

by the king and his generals but also by rich merchants. 
The following have been assigned to his reign:-
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Laksht\lidevi temple at Dodoagaddavalli (Circa 1115 
A.D.), a quadruple temple built by a great merchant and 
his wife (E.G. V. Hassan 149), the famous Kesava 
temple at Relur, one of the finest sp8cimens of its class, 
built by thP king, in 1117 A.D., and dedicated by him; 
Kappe-Chenniga.r.iyi1 ftt Belur, a double temple, (Cirra 
1117 A.D.:; Kirtinarayana at rralkad (1117 A.D.); 
Kesav11 and Siddbesva.ra temples at Marale (1100 A.D.); 
and thf' Parsvanatha-basti at Halebid (1133 A.D.) which 
was built by the general Boppa, son of Ganga-H.aja. 
Descriptions of the architectural a.nd sculpturi.l!l bea.utie~:~ 

of these temples will be found in sufficient detail in the 
chapter on Architecture and Scu,lpture above. 

Like his contemporaries, Vishnuvardhana appears to Domestic 

have had a number of queens. These were 8antala- life. 

Devi I, Lakshmi-De>i, Bammala-Devi, Santala-Devi II, 
Devaki-Devi, and Rajala-Devi. Of these, Santala-Devi 
was at first a strenuous upholder of the Jaina faith but 
later undoubtedly embraced, with the king, the Vaishnava 
religion. She is eulogised in Sravana-Belgola 132 
(=Old Edn. 56) as the btulder of the Savati-gandh9.
varaua-basti at that place, She was the eldest daughter 
of Marasinga and 1\fnnhikabbe. ShP. was, we are told, 
to king V1shnu the goddess of Victory in battle, the 
goddess of wealth always resting on hi3 breast and the 
goddess of fame spreading to the remote points of the 
compass the gt·eatness of his valour. Among the epithets 
applied to her are a Bribaspati in dis(:rimination, a 
Vachn.spati in ready wit, the cause of the ~levation of the 
four srmwyas or creeds, expet·t in singing, instrumental 
music, and dancing, a mmpart to the Jaina faith and a rut-
ting elephant to ill-mannered co-wives (udvritta-savatl
gandhavarane). The temple of Savatigandhavarane at 
Sravana-Belgola was founded by her in 1123 A.D. 
after this last mentioned title of hers. The circumstances 
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under which this particular title of hers came to be 
given to the temple are not known. She endowed 
the temple with a village and certain lands which she 
pre~ented to her guru Pr~bhachandra. (Sravana-Belgula 
132). The god she set up in this temple was Santi-Jina, 
after which saint she herself was apparently named. 
(lbicl131). She must have been a lady of great beauty 
if the verses occurring in this epigmph are not mere 
poetic hyperboles. Her father 1\Iamsingayya was a 
Saiva and her mother, :i.\lachikabbe, a devoted Jaina.. 
Machikabbe belonged to a distinguished family, her 
father and grand-father having been generals. (Ibid 
132). Santale was the patta-maluidevi, having as!;urued 
the crown (pattamam dhariyisidal) in or about 1117 
A.D., the year of the great victory over the Ch<'Jlas at 
Talkiid. (E.C. V, Belur 16 and Channariiyapatna 260b). 
In 1123 A.D., the king made a grant to her of the 
village of Wmtigrama (now called Chama, east of 
Ha~san), the villages dependent on it being gifted to 220 
Brahmans. (E.C. V, Hassan 116). Santale appears. 
however, to have changed her religion with bet· lurd, for, 
according to an inscription found on the pedestal of the 
image in the Kappe-Chennigaraya temple at Belur, the 
image was set up by her, who is there described as 
Pattamahiidevi. Likewise, an mscription on the pedestal 
of the principal image in the Kesava temple at Belur 
states that that image was set up by the victoriou" Vishnu
vardhana. (M.A.R. l911, Para \Jd). In the Kappe-
0hennigaraya temple, statues of Vishnuvardhana and 
Siintale are to be seen, thus showing thdr special interest 
in it. To the Kesava and Chennigaraya temples, grants 
are recorded in an inscription dated in 1117 A.D. (E.r:. 
V, Belur 58). This, howevet·, does not mean that either 
the king or queen Siintale became inimical to J ainism, 
for we find grants dated in later yean; (e.g., Belur 9 
dated in 112\J A.D., Belur 124 dated in 1133 A.D., 
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etc.,) in favour of Jaina shrines. Queen Santale died in 
1131 A.D., at Sivaganga, about 30 miles S.-,V. of Ban
galore. (Srat1'.llla-Belgola 14~). The inscription which 
records her de1:1th says that she was " daar to the heart 
and eyes of that famous king Vishnu." (Ibid). It also 
bears testimony to her unfaultering faith in the Jain 
religion. 1t records that her guru was the Jaina teacher 
Prabhacbandra and "her ever favourite god, Jinaniitha.'' 
Her parents also died soon after. Her mother uvercome 
with grief, practised ''severe sanyiisana," renounced the 
world and fasted for one month and gave up' her life. 
(Ibid). Apparently after San tale's death, Vishnuvar
dhana married Lakshmi-Mahiidevi. It was her- son, 
Vira-Niirasimha (also called Vijaya-Narasimha ~tnd 
Pratapa-Narasimha) who succeeded· Vishnuvardh<Lna on 
the throne. He was born in or about 1133 A.D., just at 
the moment when he had obtained a notable victory against 
one Masana, apparently a general of the Chalukyas, who 
had invaded his territories in great force. (E.G. V, Belur 
12-1). He blessed the moment of his birth. and with 
affection gave him the name of Pratiipa-Narasimha and 
crowned him from the time he was born." (E.G. V, 
Belur 93). Not long after. that is, in or about 1135 
A.D., Vishnuvardhana married another Santala-Devi, the 
beautiful daughter of a chief named Keteya-Nayaka and 
his wife Jakkiyabbe. The issue of this marriage was a 
lovely daughter, named Chikka-Siintale. But both 
mother and daughter soon died and J akkiyabbe erected 
Siva temples in their memory. (E.G. V. Hassan 89). There 
is at least one record which suggests that Lakshmi and 
Santale II were queens at the same time. (E.G. V, 
Cbannariiyapatna 186, dated in 1143 A.D.). An inscription 
dated in 1136 A.D., however, shows that the senior crowned 
queen at the time was Bammala-Devi, a Pallava princess. 
(E.G. V, Arsihre 32 and E.G. IV. Nagamangala 3). A rid
ing school was apparently maintained in her name. (E.G. 

M. Gr. VOL. II. ~5 
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V, Arsikere 58, dated in 1140 A.D.). In another inscrip-· 
tion dated in 1140 A.D., she is described as patta-malzii
det1i, and another queen named Rajala-Devi, described as 
''sister" in the sense of co-wife, is spoken of as piriya
rasi, (E.G. VI, Kadur 96; Chikmagalur 122). Bammala 
Devi is described (E.G. XII, Gubbi 13, dated in 1140 
A.D.) as beautiful and "famed for her grace." She was 
the daughter of Chavudabbarasi and king Govinda. By 
her amiable and skilful disposition, she is spoken of as 
having captured "the inmost heart" of Vishnuvardhana. 
She was in residence with the king at Hanunr,n,l in 1140 
A.D., and from there made a grant for Bammalesvara. 
(apparently a god setup in her name) and the Brahmans. 
(Ibid). Rajala-Devi is said to have belonged to the 
Chalukya vamsa. She is said to have been raised in 
1141 A.D. to the position of senior queen, though 
Bammala-Devi continued as the" crowned queen." An 
inscription dated in 1129 A.D. mentions one Kumara· 
Ballala-Deva and describes him as the eldest r;on, as if 
there were other sons of Vishnuvardhana at the time. 
\Vhose son he was, is not known. As he is not heard of 
again, probably he died soon after. This prince had 
apparently sisters younger than himself, the eldest of 
whom was Hariyabbarasi or Hariyala-Devi, who had 
marrieu the vibhu (or lord) Singa. (E.G. VI, .Mudgere 
22 and Chikwagalur 160). 

Vishnuvardhana was the first of his dynasty to iss•Je a 
currency of his own. His coinage was in gold. 'Ihree 
different coins seem to have been introduced by hilll. 
One of these, probably the first of the series, bears on 
the reverse the legend Malaparol ganda. The other t\vo 
bear the legend, each in three lines, of ·9ri Nonambavadi 
gonda and Sri Talakiidn gonda, On the obverse is a 
siirdula or mythical tiger, facing the right, with a smaller 
one above, which is between the sun and the moon; in 
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front of the larger tiger is ·an ·elephant-goad· or more 
probably a lamp-stand. The title Maluparol ganda 
means "the lord among hill chiefs." The titles Sri 
Nonambaviidi gonrla ("the conqueror of the glorious 
NonambavMi "J and Sri Talakiidugonda ("the conqueror 
of the glorious Talkad ".1 seem to ha\'e been adopted in 
imitation of Gongai Kondiin adopted by Rajendm-ChOla I. 
tSee ante under Chalas.) 

Vishnuvardhana kept on a friendly intercourse with the Relations 

Western 0balukvas. His title Mahiimanitalesvara, the wwithtthe 
J es ern 

description of him as Chiilukya-mani-mandalika-chada·- Ch&lukyas. 

marli, or "crest-jewel among the feudatory chieftains of 
the jewel of the Chalukyas," and the application to him 
of the feudal expression tafpiidapadmopa.jivin which 
means "subsisting like a bee on the water lilies which 
are the feet of the paramount sovereign" show the 
feudatory position he occupied under Vikramaditya VI 
and his successor Somesvara III. The formal preambles. 
attached to his records not only confirm this inference 
but directly mention the suzerainty of the Western 
Chalukya sovereigns over him. At the same time, as 
suggested by Sir John Fleet, (Bombay Gazetteer, 498) 
the terms used in regard to his rule plainly indicate not 
only that he belonged to the more powerful among the 
Mahiimandalesvaras who enjoyed a certain amount of 
independence and exercised much freedom of action but 
also that Vishnuvardhana himself aimed at, and probably 
even enjoyed, still greater power than was enjoyed by 
his peers; for, while most of his records show simply the 
use of the technical expression of intermediate rank and 
authority belonging mostly to him and his equals, a few 
of them disclose the fact that he not infrequently 
described his authority by the current expression of para· 
mount sovereignty. (For instance in many of his inscrip-
tions the words Vijaya-riijyam·uttarottarii-abhivriddhi-

M. Gr. VOL. JI. 85"' 
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pravardhamiinam ii-cllandri.irka-tiiram·baram sallntam 
ire frequently occurs in his inscriptions.). As a matter 
of fact, in certain inscriptions belonainba to his reian 

0 b ' 

all reference to ChiiJukya supremacy completely dis-
appears. (E.G. V, Uhannarayapatna 149, dated in 1125 
A.D.). All the same, a close examination of Hoysala 
inscriptions shows that thP. nominal suzerainty of the 
Chiilukyas was recognised by the Hoysalas up to about 
1200 A.D., which marks the end of the Cbalukyas as 
a ruling dynasty. Thus, a number of Boysala inscriptions 
in the Kadur District, dating from 10\:JO to 1137 A.D., 
i.e., from Vikramaditya VI to Jagadekamalla II, and 
from 1136 to 1203 A.I.J., i.e., from Jagadekamalla II to 
Somesvara IV, recognize the suzerainty of the Western 
Chalukya kings. l::!imilarly, a number of Hoysala inscrip
tions, dating froru 1099 to 117 4 A.D., in the Hassan 
District and others ranging from 1040 to 1200 A.D. in 
the Tumkur District, recognize the supremacy of the 
Western Chalukyas. In the reign of Namsimha II, 
there is observed a break in this respect, because not 
only had the Western Chalukyas disappeared as a ruling 
dynasty but also the Hoysalas themselves closed in on 
them and occupied a part of their territories, the Yadavas 
of Devagiri occupying the rest. 

Buddhism, Jainism and Vaisbnavism flourished in the 
reign of Visbnuvardhana as friendly faiths. The inscrip
tions show that though he left Jainism for Vaishnavism, 
his interest in the former did not abate. It is certain he 
was not hostile to it. If he was an unbeliever· in its 
tenets or a sectarian, as some stories would have it, the 
fact would have leaked out in the many inscriptions we 
ha.ve of him. On the other hand, we have evidence 
enough to infer that his interest in Jainism was well 
sustained throughout his reign. Thus in 1125 A.D., 
long after his conversion to the rival faith, we find him 
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building a Jaina temple for Sripalatraividya~lJeva, and 
presenting him a village as an endowment for it. From 
the references we have for this renowned teacher, it 
would seem he was a greJ.t logician and dialectician. 
His descent is traced, in one record, from Mabavira 
himself and the title of Shat~tarka~shanmukha shows 
his eminence among his contemporaries. He also in· 
herited the titles of Vadibhasimha, Vadi.koliihala and 
Tiirkika-chakra1:arti. (E.G. V, Channaniyapatna 149). 
He is epoken of as a supporter of t.he Akalanka-matha, 
to which he apparently belonged .. He was proficient, it 
is stated in another record, both in prose and poetry. 
(Ibid Arsikere 69). Special mention is made of his 
commentaries. (E.G. V, Hassan 53). Many other Jaina 
teachers flourished in Vishnuvardbana's reign, among 
these being· Mallisbena-~faladhiiri, Vlt>ll known as the 
Ganadhara of thtl Kali age, of who:;e death we have a 
record in Sravana-Belgola 54 (E.G. II); Prabhachan
dra, a disciple of Meghachandratraividya, the guru of 
queen San tale I; and Subhiichandra, the guru of Ganga
Raja, who is described as a tiiddhanandi in philosophy, 
(Sravana-Belgola 130, 118 and 384 ). Two of the greatest 
promoters of the Jaina religion Ganga-Raja and Punisa, 
flourished during his reign. 'l1he reign of Vishnnvar
dhana should accordingly be set down as one of the 
brightest in J aina history as it certainly proved to be one 
of the greatest to the Sri-Vaisbnava. religion as well. 
The religion of Siva was equally patronised by the king 
and the people. The Kii.lamukhas were in the ascend
ant and their great centre was Baligiimi. About this 
time, which synchronised with the reigns of the Chiilukya 
kings Vikramaditya. VI and Sumesvara III, Baligiimi 
was probably in the height of its glory, spiritual and 
temporal. (See ante under Chiilukyas). The Kala
mukbas bad extended their influence far and wide under 
continued royal patronage. A record dated in 1136 A.D. 
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found at Halebid, mentions a matha of theirs at 
the Hoysala capital itself. It was an ancient and well 
established one presided over in succession by Isana-sakti, 
whose ascetic virtues and learning are highly praised, 
Devendra.-pandita and Kalyana-sakti-pandita. Attached to 
this matha was the shrine of Mauikyesvara, among whose 
devotees were the rith merchants of the three capitals 
of Dorasamudra, Belur and Vishnusamudra, identified 
with Keresante (see E.G. VI, Kadur t\8 to 93), who dealt 
in precious stones. They were evidently members of the 
Banajiga caste as they are described as "attainers of 
Vira-Balancha perfection." They ara spoken of as 
emigrants from Ahichchatra and upholders of the Nanti
desi, a term signifying merchants of foreign countries. 
As we have seen, Ntiniidesis are spoken of in certain 
inscriptions found in Burma and elsewhere as merchants 
upholding the Vaishnava religion. (See ante under 
Cholas). Here apparently they followed the Saiva creed 
of the I.Jakulisa school. They were, we are told, the joy 
of the sahaviisis, a term we have seen used of by 
adherents of the Buddhist Vihara.~ at Baligami. The 
sahaviisis referred to here were adherents of the Saiva 
matlza and interested in its prosperity. Brahmanism 
was thus in the ascendant, the waning influence of the 
rival faiths giving an opportunity to it. The king 
himself was a great patron of the older faith. The tula· 
purusha and other ceremonies (see E.G. V, Arsikere 144 
dated in 1137 A.D.) should have rendered him even 
more popular with its adherents. But there is no trace 
whatever of sectarianism either in the king, whose 
reRpect for the faith of others was as great as for his own, 
or in the people, for we hear of no disputes between 
their followers as we do a couple of centuries latec. 
Members of the Brahman caste ied armies, traded ~s 
merchants and followed secular occup1tions, while 
the profession of arms was na.turally highly respected. 
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This cannot well have been otherwise when we remember 
that ruuch of the time of the kings of the period was 
devoted to wars carried far and ntar, so much so even 
Brahmans could not have escaped the spirit of the times. 
Caste, whatever may be said of it, was net altogether 
unaccommodating in matters of this nature. It was 
both flexible and charitable enough wherever the good of 
the f'tate as a whole was concerned. 

Reading the numerous inscriptions of Vishnuvardhana Au estimate 
recording his achievements, one feels that he should have of his reign. 

been an active prince, blef'sed with indomitable energy. 
His conquests show that he was not only ambitious to 
make a name for himself but also to make the most of 
the weaknesses of his neighbours. !lis expulsion of the 
Cholas appears to have brought :hiw great renown. 
Whatever doubt there may be about his military 
adventures in the north, there appears no doubt now 
that he did lead expeditions to the soutL, most of which 
could only have added to his fame as a conquering 
general and no more. He appears to have taken a 
personal part in his wars, often leading his forces in the 
thick of the fight. He is, indeed, described in one 
record (E.G. V, Channarayapatna 149) dated in 1125 
A.D., as one of the fout great Kshatriyas that the 
country had known-the three others being Dilipa, 
Rama (Dasaratha's son) and Krishna-Raja. His change 
of faith did not mean any want of patronage in favour of 
the Jains, with whose teachers he seems to have kept 
close intercourse. He was not merely tolerant; he was 
active in helping them to flourish. His personal en
couragement of Vaishnavism by the construction of 
stately edifices which have been the marvel of ages 
produced an enormous effect on his successors wbo added 
to the architectural and sculptural grandeur of the 
country. His rule must have been, despite the wars be 
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indulged in, a peaceful and prosperous one. Traoe 
should have flourished for we find rich merehants vying 
with himself in the construction of beautiful structures. 
The king and his generals and ministers seem to have 
been unsparing in extending the kingdom, in adding to 
or adorning the temples and in securing the peace and 
prosperity of the country. Judging from his records, 
Vishnuvardhana should have been active in the discharge 
of his royal duties, whether as general or as administrator. 
He toured the kingdom and apparently halted for periods 
of time in his provincial capitals. But there is reason 
to believe that his eye was on the northern frontiers, 
where he established a new capital, Bankapura, to keep 
in check as much the Sindas as the Chalukyas, who 
otherwise would have threatened with impunity the 
peace of his kingdom. He appears, despite the vigour 
with which he conducted his military campaigns, a 
thoroughly human personage. His desire for a successor 
who could continue his policy of military adventure 
combined with peaceful prosperity is detected in the 
manner in which be adopted and brought up young 
Vishnu and made him a great general and warrior like 
himself. The gladsome manner in which he received 
the news of the birth of a son by Lakshmi on the day 
he won a victory over the Chalukya force::. shows him in 
the light of one blessed not only with the greatness of a 
king but also with the highest attributes of a mere man. 
His treatment of his trusted generals shows how he 
reciprocated their great services. A person so human, 
so worldly and so wise cannot have been the sectarian 
he is represented to have been in certain traditionary 
stories. These are undoubtedly later inventions worthy of 
no credence. Society too would not have tolerated such 
vandalism as the wild destruction of Jain temples which 
is attributed tu him under the influence of Ramauuja. Nor 
is there anything in the whole personal history of this 
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great reformer to support such an inference. In the 
light of what we actually know about Vishnuvardhana 
from the inscriptions and of Ramannja from his own 
writings, we have to give up such stories. It is certain 
that Vishnuvardhana could not have been the author of 
such desecration, much less would he have allowed it even 
if others had desired it. 

Vishnuvardhana appears to have died in 1141 A.D. Date of his 
. ' dnath, 1141 

at Bankapura. (E.G. VI, Chikmagalur 96). H1s body A.D. 

was brought down by Boppa-deva-danda,nayaka, doubtless 
Boppa, the son of Ctanga-Raja, to Mudgere, where we 
are told, a fight took pbce for the elephant and treasure. 
(Ibid). 'rhe recorn which mentions this incident describes 
Vishnuvardhana as the "Senior King," the other being 
his son Narasimha I, who, as we have seen, was crowned 
from the date of his birth. The person who secured the 
elephant, probably the State elephant and the treasure, 
was one Binna-Gauda. of Miriyalpalli in Taligeniid, 
evidently one who was interested in Narasimha's succes-
sion to the throne. Why there should have been a fight 
and why the body was brought to Mudgere are not clear, 
though it is possible that the body was being removed 
to l::losavtir, the ancient family ::;eat of the Hoysalas and 
that there was some dispute as to tbe succession. Nara-
simha was only an infant aged about 8 or 9 years at the 
time and it is probable that Boppa tried to secure the 
throne for him. There is no hint as to who his compe-
titor might have been. Bute-gauda, the son of Binna-
ganda who secured the elephant and the treasure and fell 
in the tight was, at the request of the chiefs and farmers 
of the Taligenad, granted by Narasimha with one hana, 
of land. (E.G. VI, Chikmagalur 96 dated in 1141 A D.}. 

Though Vishnuvardhana died in 1141 A. D., there are 
a number of inscriptions dated in 1142, 1145, 1148 and 
1U9 A.D., mentioning him as the ruling sovereign. 
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(E.G. V, Arsikere llO and Hassan 65 and lll.A.R. HH2, 
Para 85). These are probably so dated, because Vishnu~ 
vardhana's son was, !'ts an infant, not fit·mly established 
on the throne at the time the grants mentioned in them 
were made and it was deem~>d s'lfe to continue the 
dating of puhlic documents in the name of Vishnuvar· 
dhana. Such a sort of reckoning has been observed to 
prevail among the Chola kings of about the same time 
and it is possible that the system had greater vogue than 
is apparent from inscriptions. (See ante under ChOlas.). 

Narasimha I succeeded his father \vhen he was but a 
boy of about 8 years. The succession appears to have 
bePn disputed. A title of hi.:; mentioned in Sravana 
Belgola 045 is significant in this connection. It calls 
him ''a fire to the forest (of) rinl heirs." A possible 
claimant suggested by Mr. ~arasimhachar is some one 
connected with queen Santale I. But as we du not bear of 
any son to Vishnuvardha.na by her, Kumara-Ballala-Deva 
described as the eldest son in certain epigraphs (E.G. VI, 
Mudgere 2~) or one claiming through him may have 
tried to dispute the succession. Vishnu's generals should 
have made short work of this claim and put N iirasimha 
on the throne. His reign appears to have been a pea::e
ful one except for minor attempts at incursions by 
neighbours. He is credited in 1145 A.D. with the 
slaying of the Changalva king in battle and the capture 
of his elephants, horses, gold and new jewels. (E.G. IV, 
Nagamangala 76). As be could have been only 12 years 
at the time the Gvent took place, it should have been the 
exploit of one of bis father's generals, most of whom · 
sustained Narasimha's power by loya.l and devoted service. 
Among these were Chokimayya, Hulla, Bittiga and 
others, who are represented in some detail below. Numer
ous records describe N arasimha not only as a terror to 
most of the kings of the south, but also as their conqueror. 
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This, however, is nothing but an echo of the conquests 
of his famous fathAr. (E.G. III, Seringapatam 74: E.G. 
VI, Kadur 51; E.G. V, Hassan 137). A Changalva 
incursion is referred to in an inscription assigned to 
about 1150 A.D. (E.G. IV, Hunsur 143). In 1161 
A.D., he is saicl to have defeated a Kadamba force that 
threatened Bankapura, his capital. (E.G. V, Belnr 193). 
ThP. Chalukya king Jagadeka-rualla attacked him in 1143 
A.D. and appears to have asserted his supremacy in 
l 149 A.D. (E.G. XI, Davangere 85; E.G. XII, Chik
nayakanhalli 29 and :10). This supremacy, as stated 
before, was more often than not in a dormant state and 
was put forth only when the power of the Hoysalas was 
on the wane. Narasimha I was not only a boy but also 
a weak ruler. Accordingly, we find him assuming the 
prefix Jagadekamalla in 1153 and 1155 A.D. (E.G. X, 
Kolar lOOa and 169), but immediately after this the 
Cbalukya throne was usurped by Bijjala, the founder of 
the Kalachurya line. About this period, a part of the 
kingdom appears to have been ruled by a Mahamanda
lesvara called J agadeka-Vira-Hoysala :San tara Mara
Deva. (E.G. VI, Koppa JOl, dated in 1162 A.D.; 
Mudgere 37, dated in 1154 A.D.). He was apparently 
connected with the Hoysalas. 

Narasimha I, though a Vaishnava, was tolerant to- His Rule. 

wards Jainism, the religion of most of his generals. He 
visited Sravana Belgola in 1159 A.D., and made grants 
:Jf villages to the temple built by Bulla. (E.C. II, 8ravana 
Belgola 240 and 349). Vaishnavism was also spreading 
slowly in his reign. Tonnur and Melkote were its chief 
centres. At Tonnur, one Tiruvarangadasar, described 
as a servant of Ramiinuja, kept himself busy during this 
and the next reign obtaining grants for the temples from 
gent>rals and others. (M.A.R. 1907-8 Para 41). Nara-
simha, howev6r, eventually lapsed into a voluptuary. 
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He was, we are told in one epigraph, " the sandal to the 
goblet breasts of a bevy of 384 well-born women." (E.G. V, 
Belur 1\13 dated in 1161 A.D.). This is confirmed by 
another epigraph dated in 11':3 A.D., in which be is des
cribed as 'sporting " in the company of women of many 
different countries -Andhra, Simhala, Karnata, Lata, 
Chula, Gaula, Bangala and Malava. (Ibid Belur 114.) 
He had, besides, his legally marrieil wives, at least four 
of whom are known. Of these, the senior queen was 
Changala-Devi. (Ibid). Gujjab-Devi was another. (]bid 
Arsikere 142 dated iu 1162 A.D.). Another queen, ~1ailala
Devi, is mentiond in another epigraph. (E.G. IV, Krish· 
narajapete 32'dated about 1150 A.D.). Echala-Devi, who 
is found mentioned more generally in his inscriptions, wls 
the fourth. This last-named queen was the mother of 
Ballala II. He is first mentioned in an inscription dated 
in 1165 A.D. (E.G. V, Channarayapatna 210J, but it is 
not quite clear whether that was the year of his birth. 
That it cannot be the date of his birth seems inferable 
from the fact that in 1173 A.D., the date of the death of 
Narasimha I., he would be but 8 years old. As we know 
that Ball ala II, his son, led in or about 1172-1173 A.D., 
an insurrection agaimt him, he ought to have been at 

·)east a grown up young man, This is the more probable, 
as we fivd him described in Channarayapatna 191 dated in 
1168 A.D., as ruling along with Mahadevi tor l\Iahadevi· 
arasi), his queen, probably as co-regent of Lis father (E.G. 
V), who must have been then about 35 years of age. 

Among the ministers and generals of Narasimha was 
the celebrated Chama-Deva, the Chola-Ganga prince, 
who had successfully assaulted Uchchangi under Vishnu
vardhana. He was the son of Chola-Ganga 1\Iahiipii.la. 
Some of his cousins appear to h<tve held petty chieftain
ships under the Hoysa.las and the grants of some of these 
are recorded. (E.C. XII, Chiknaya.kanhalli 29 and 30, 
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both dated in 1149 A.D.). Another was the Mahii
pradhiina SrLrvadhikari Senadhipati Dandanayaka 
Lakmayya, •vbo is enlogised in E.G. III,Nanjangud 175. 
He founded in 1159 A.D., a. temple at the r::~yal city 
(rajadhiini) Sottiyur on the l::anks of the Kapini, the 
present Suttur. Bulla, the treasurer, was another 
minister of Narasimha. He was a Jain and was the 
builder of the Chaturvimsati-basti at Rravana-Belgola to. 
which Narasimha I granted in 1159 A.D., a village to 
provioe for its repairs and worship. He was so pleased 
with it that he re-named it Bhat'y(l·Ghildiirnani after 
Ramyuktva-Chtidamani, one of the titles of Bulla. (E.G. 
II, Sravll.na Belgola, 349). Bulla had served under 
Vishnuvardhana and is praised as one superior to 
Brihaspati in politics and to Yogandharoyana in admi
nistration. (Ibid and Rravana Belgola 345). He was a 
minister during the reign of Ballala II as well. (Ibid 
SravanaBelgola 240). He was a firm supporter of the Jain 
religion, indeed claimed to be one of the three greatest of 
its supporters, Chamunda-ltaya, Ganga-Raja and Bulla. 
(Ibid In trod. 59). He restored several Jain temples at 
Bankapura, Kalivita, Kopana and Kallengere, all places 
held sacred by the Jains, besides building five Jain tem
ples at Kallengere and the Chaturvimsati temple at 
Sravana-Belgola, above named. (Ibid Introduction 59). 
Chokkimayya was another general of Narasimha I. He 
had also seen service; under Vishnuvardhana. (E.G. X, 
Bowringpete 9). He calls himself the senior general and 
Vishnuvardbana's gar·uda, i.e., a general faithful ·unto 
death. He caused a mantapa to be built at the 
Gangiidharesvara temple at Siva ganga for the. spiritual 
welhre of his mother :Malliyavve. (M.A.R. 1915, Para 
30). He obtained certain signal victories over the chiefs 
named tlankha and Panarjotta, at Nangali, in the present 
Rolar District, and over the rulers of Kanchi and Kongu, 
in which he captured superior elephants. He appears to. 
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have administered Gangavadi 96,000. To commemo
rate his successes, he not only distributed gifts among 
the poor aud helpless, bt:t also restored the great tank at 
Vijayadityamangalam (present Betamanga.Iam) which 
had been breached for a long time, had the big sluice 
built and erected there a temple of Durgaiyar, endowed 
it with lands and established a malui-griima. This was 
in 1155 A.T>. Some years later, in 1167 A.D., the 
commander-in-chief Amaresvara-dandaniiyaka, built a. 
permanent. encampment at the place and live<l there. 
(Ibid Bowringpete 8). Then, we have the great minister 
Heggade Damayya. A grant of his dated in 1 162 A.D. 
is reccrded in the Krishna temple at l'onnur. (!ll.A.R. 
1907-08, Para 41), 'l'wo other ministers of Narasimha I 
are referred to in E.G. IV, Krishnariijpete 3G. These 
were Hergade Sivariija and Hergade Someya. (lll.d.R. 
1920, Para 73). Another was Machaya, styled great 
minister and Sarvadhikari. (Ibd;), 

A subordinate chief (Samanta,) was Guli-Bacbi, who 
ruled over the Marugare-nad in Kayd:di in the Tumkur 
District. He is described as the lord of Manyakbedapura, 
i.e., Malkhed in the Nizam's Dominiono,, He was pro
bably connected with the ancient Rashtrakuta rulers of 
that place. His genealogy extending to several genera· 
tions .is given in (E.G. XII) Tumkur 9 dated in 1151 
A.D. He was the son of Ad ala and a Gangaputra. He 
was the patron of the four creeds, Bauddha, Jaina, Saiva 
and Vaishnava. He built in Kaydala temples dedicated 
to Ganesvara, Narayana, Cha.lavarisvara (after his 
grand-father), Gangesvara (after his father) and 
Ramesvara (after his daughter), besides J aina basad is in 
the name of his mother. He also made the big 
Bhimasamudra and Adalasamudra tanks. He was 
evidently a very liberal minded chief and made Kaydala 
a grand place. His siJnabOM further made the 
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~Iaras1mudra tank. Another samanta was Bitti-Devn, the 
son of Siirnanta Cha.tta, the Huliyera chief. His mother 
Siintale was a Eupporter of the four creeds (sea above). 
His descent i;; traced through Chatta, who had won fame 
a<> a great suldier. When Nolamba's senior queen had 
the misfortune to be taken captive, he rescued her and 
received fron~ the king the title uf Vi.ra-talaprahari. He 
also sle·w Doddanh at the camp of Ahavamalla, the 
Cbalukya king, and received from the latter the title of 
Doddauka-vadira. His son was Bbirua, who for 
attacking and killing Sitagura-ganda, received from 
Vishnuvardhana his name as a further title. Bhima 
and his wife Cbattiyakka bad four sons, Macha, Chatta, 
~lalla and Govi-deva. Of these Cbatta (the second of 
that name) married Hintale, above named, and their 
son was Samanta Bitti-deva alias Vishnu-si.imanta. To 
him, king Narasimha gave Bemagt:re ''for the expenses 
of the elephants." (E.G. XH, Cbiknayakanhalli 21). 
Bitti llnd his brothers were devout Jainas and the gifts 
made by his brother Govi-deva on the death of his wife 
are mentioned in the record quoted above. Govi-Deva 
distinguished himFelf in the war against the Changalvas. 
A r~:cord dated in llo9 A.D. at Kampanhalli states 
that the wuunds which he inflicted with his spear 
on the face of the elepha11t on which the Changalva 
king was seated re~embled the characters of an inscrip
tion recording his own valour. CM.A.R. 1909-1910, 
Para. 'j(j). He was the builder of the beautiful Parsva
natha Lcuti at Hegga.re in 1160 A.D., as a meruorial to 
his dead consort ~Jahadevi-Nayakita. His another wife 
Sriya-d~>i presented a Jaina image which was once in 
the Hangan~tha temple at Huliyur. (!lf.A.R. 1918, 
Para 94). Bitti had been gener!ll in the time of 
Vishnuvardhana and claim!\ to have subdued Nilachala, 
cut off the head of Kala and reduced to powder the 
Kunga army. Apparently he was engaged in the wars 
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against the Nilgiris and the Coimbatore country. (E.G. 
IV, Introd. 21). The Dand:tnayakas Mariyane and 
Bharata served in this reign also. (E.G. IV, Nagamangala 
32; E.C .. Sravana-Belgola 115). 

Architecture, Until towards the close of the reign of Narasimha I, 

Insurrection
·ary war of 
Balliila II, 
17il-3 A.D. 

conditions continued peacefully enough, to permit of the 
construction of temples in the newly develope:l style of 
architecture. Niirasimha's reign saw the addition of 
many of these, as many as the five specimens being 
known. These are:-

Hoysalesvara, at Halebid (Circ~ 1141 A.D.); 
Jain basti of triple type at Cholasamudra, (1145 A.D.); 
Kesava temple at Honnavara (1149 A.D.); 
Isvar~~o temple at Anekonda (Circa 1160 A.D.); 
Kesava temple at Dharmapura (1162 A.D.); 
Kesava temple at Hullekere (1163 A.D.); 
Hoysalesvara temple at Tenginigatta (Circa 1163 A.D.); 
Kesava temple of the triple type at Nagamangala (Circa 

1170 A.D.); 
Brahmesvara temple at Kikkeri ( 1171 A.D.); and 
The Buchesvara temple at Koramangala (1173 A.D.). 

Further details about these temples will be found in the 
chapter on Architecture and Sculpture. 

About 1772-3 A.D., Niirasimha's son Ballala II raised 
an insurrection against the king. As we have seen, be 
was already in 1168 A.D., co-regent of his father and 
ruling with him. Probably disgusted with the lascivious 
life of his father, and helped at least by one leading 
general who subsequently became his minister, he rose in 
rebellion against his father and attempted to set up 
independent rule. One contemporary record (a virgal 
dated in 1172 A.D., near the Isvara temple to the south 
of Huvinahalli, Hole-Narsipur Taluk) suggests that the 
king was then resident at Dorasarnndra and that in the 
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course of Ballala's insurrection some villages were des
troyed and many people were killed. One Baneya-Nayaka 
of Hiivinahalli took part. in the fight and lost his life. 
He apparently fought on behalf of the king and from his 
title Billarnotta (head of archers) must have occupied 
some important position locally. (llf.A.R. 1913, Para 
77). AnothBr contemporary record {also a virgal dated 
in 1173 A.D., at Kelagur, Chikmagalur Taluk) states that 
Ballala II during his insurrection entered the Taligenadu 
and Kodagi-niidu and in the resulting fight Gova
ganda of Murugur fell. A record dated in 1177 A.D., 
(E.G. V, Belur 86) gives more interesting particulars. ·It 
would appear from it that when Ballala II, "leaving his 
father, passed over Male (or the hill country)," one 
Tantrapala-Hemmadiyanna "making all the subjects and 
farmers of Male, together with the Kongii1va, Changalva 
and the other chiefs of Male visit him," caused, ''the 
diadem of empire to be bound on him and obtained the 
rank of minister." It would thus seem that the rebellion 
was supported by the Malenad chiefs, particularly the 
Kongalva and Changalva kings and that rrantrapala 
Hemmadiyanna, the descendant of an immigrant family 
of bangle-sellers of 4yyavale, saw his opportunity, and 
helped Ballala II to get himself crowned at his hands, 
himself becoming minister. The risings indicated by the 
virgals in Hole-Narsipur and Chikmagalur taluks show 
that there were adherents of the king as well, who fought 
for l::.im and fell. In the very year of the rebellion 
(1173 A.D.), Narasimha I seems to have died, being, at 
the time, only ubout 40 years of age. 

Ball ala II, or Vira-BalliHa, surnamed Yadava-Narayana, Ballala u, 
Ruccceded Narasimha I on the throne. He had been V~ra-Ballala., 

Yadava.
CO-rP.gent of his father during his life-time and later Narayana, 

about 1177 A.D., had rebelled against him. Apparently ~.~~I'm 
on the dea-th of his father, he was crowned king in his 

M. Gr. VOL. II 86 
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own right. An inscription dated in 1170 A.D., states 
that he was crowned at Durasamudra on the 2'2nd of July 
1173 A.D. (E.G. VI, Kadur 4, 1;-;6 and 139). His reign 
vied in glory with that of his grand-father Vishnuvar
dhana and the whole dynasty came to be later called 
Ballala after him. 

Though the Changalva king had helped him in his 
rebellion in 1171 A.D., Ballii.la had to send, in 1173 A.D., 
an expedition against him. .bettarasa, the Hoysala 
gP-neral, attacked Mahii.deva, the Changalva king, who 
retired to Palpare, a fort in Kiggatnad in South Coorg. 
Bettarasa pursued and defeated him and made Palpare 
his own capital. But the Cha.ngalva chief Pemma
Virappa later on attacked him, aided by the Kodagas of 
all the niid.~, and was near gaining the victory, when 
Bettarasa eventually triumphed with the aid of an officer 
named Madayya-Xayaka, who fell in the fight. This is 
the earliest specific mention of the Kodagas (or people of 
Coorg) we have so far found. (E.G. IV, Hunsur 20). 
This determined att~ck of Ballala II may have been 
prrvoked by the ae.sumption (or imitation) at the time of 
their titles-Lord of Dvii.rii.vatipura and bhuja.bala- by 
the Changalvas together with a claim to be independent. 
(See Ibid, Hunsur 111). 

Conquest of But Ballala's great victories were to the north. An 
the Pandyas f h' b f U h b · th p· d ofUchchangi, early conquest o IS was t at o c c ang1, e an ya 
Circa lll7 fortress, to which repeated references :ne to be found in 
A.D. his inscriptions. Highly exaggerated accounts of the 

strenath of this fort occur in them. Thus we ::tre told 
that Us extent was such as to enclose the three worlds, 
while its summit soared with the sky higher than the 
king of the birds. (E.G. V, Channarayapatna 209). The 
Cholas bad, it is said, laid siege to it for twelve years 
without success and abandoned the task as hopeless. On 
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hearing this, Ballii.la, it wonld appear, attacked it and 
mountivg on it bat one cubit was able to bring it under his 
possession. From this event, he acquired the title of 
giridurga-malla and as it was on a Saturday he won the 
success, he took the title of Saniviirasiddhi. (Ibid, Belur 
137, 175; Arsikere 178). This la.tter title, however, is 
one which Bijjala had taken before him. Uchchangi is 
said to have had a moat as de~p as Patii.la (the nether 
world. and as broad as the eight cardinal points and as 
high as the sky. (Ibid, Belur 7:l). Apparently it was a. 
far-famed fortress and its conquest brought fame and 
name to Ballala II. \Vhen Kfima-Deva, the Pandya 
king, craved for mercy, he restored him to his kingdom. 
(Ibid, Belur 72). This event must have occurred shortly 
before 1117 A D., as an epigraph of that year represents 
him not only as the conqueror of Uchchangi but as 
m!l.king it his royal capital and as ruling from it. (E.G. 
XII, Chiknayalranhalli 36). 

A conflict with Sankama-Deva, the Kalachurya king, War against 

is referred to in an inscription assigned to about 1179 ~lachurya 
A.V. (E. C. VI, Mudgere 33). Sankama's elephant was king 

pierced to death but he himself escaped. ~:!a~~9 
A.D. 

But his most decisive victory was gained against the Victory over 

formidable army of the Sevunas at Soratur, near Gada g. ~~;1 ~~~~as, 
There are numerous accounts of this victory in the 
inscriptions of Ballala II. Bhillama, the Sevuna king, 
came with as many as 200,000 infantry a.rmed with 
thunderbolts and 12,000 cavalry conspicuous with high 
saddles and jrwelled l>reast-plates. Ballala II, seatP.d on 
his one elephant, charged the Sevuna king's army, put 
them to flight, and slaughtered them all the way from 
Soratur to the hanks of the Krishna. (E.G. VIII, Sorab 
140). He is also said to have destroyed a. city named 
Viravardhana, which seems to be the city Srivardhana 

M. Gr. VOL. II 86•, 
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mentioned by Hemadri as having been captured by 
Bhillama from a king named Autula or Autara. (M.A.R. 
1907 -11.!08, Para 45). At the end of the pursuit, Ballala II 
halted and re-formed his forces and reduced all the forts 
between Soratur, Embarrage (Yelburga in the Niziim's 
Dominions), Kuru god (near Bellary), Gooty (in A.nanta
pur District), Bellittage (probably Belatti near Laksh
mesnr), Rattahalli (in the Dharwiir District) and the 
proud Viratanakot3 (i.e., Hanga\J. The reduction of 
these forts was probably effected between 1193 and 1196 
A.D. (Bombay Gozetteer 505). About 1Hl3 A.D., 
Lokkigondi in the Dharwiir District became his temporary 
capital and from there he appears to have moved on to 
Erambarage about 1195 A.D. From these pkces he 
reduced the forts mentioned. Some of these did not yield 
easily. Lokkigondi was defended by Jaitugi, the Yadava 
(Sevuna) king, and seemed invulnerable with high ram
parts and lofty bastions on which were mounted astonish
ing flag staves. (E.G. V, Belur 204; Arsikere 5, both dated 
in 1194 A.D.). The possession of these strongholds made 
his power secure over all the southern part of the 
dominions which had passed from the Kalachuryas to 
Somesvara IV, the last Western Chiilukya king, and 
from the latter to Bhillama, the Sevuna king. From 
the Gadag and Annigere records of Balliila II, dated in 
1192 A.D., we learn that in his campaign against Bhillama, 
he pushed to the north of the Dharwar District, defeated 
Brahma, the general of Somesvara IV, and Bhillama and 
his minister Jaitrasimha, who has been identified with 
Jaitasimha of another Gadag recorJ of 1191 A.D. 
(E.I. III, 217). The same records put forward the claim, 
that, as the result of these conquests, Bamla II, by the 
favour of the god Niirayana (of Gadag), acquired the 
supremacy over the Kuntala country, and the universal 
sovereignty of the Western Chiilukyas. This must have 
occurred about the middle of 1191 A.D., when according 
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to the Gadag record, the country in that neighbourhood 
was in Bhillama's possession. In his Gadag and later 
records, Ball ala accordingly assumed the paramount titles 
of SrzmastablPwanasraya, Sriprithivivallabha, M aha~ 
riijadhiriija, Paramesvaru-Para.mabhattaraka and the 
style of Pratiipa-Chakrnvartin, Bh ujabala-Ghakravar
tin, Bhujabala-pratiipachakravartin, Hoysala-chakra
t'artin, Bhvjabala-pratapa; Hoysala-clzakravartin and 
Yadat·a-chakravartin. (E.G. VII, Channagiri 64; E.G. 
VIII, Sorab 140, etc., etc.; Bombay Gazetteer, 503). 
The assumption of these titles is, however, not inconsis
tent with the plain title of M aluima-zdalesvara prefixed 
to his name in certain Mysore inscriptions even of this 
late date. (E.G. III, Nanjangud 71, dated in 1192 A.D. 
and not in 1312 A.D., as suggested by Mr. Rice; also 
Tirumakudlu-Narsipur 31, dated in 1195-6). The boast 
that he reduced the whole of the Kuntala country seems 
clearly inadmissible. Probably the northern boundary of 
the Hoysala kingdom, thus extended, was evidently the 
Malprabha and the Krishna, where the Malprabha joins 
it. While Ballala's inscriptions have not so far been 
found on the north of these rivers, they have been abund
antly traced to their south. (Bombay Gazetteer, 503-504; 
E.G. VIT, Shikarpur 105). 

Among other acbi'3vements attributed to Ba,llii.la are the 
conquests of Talkad, Kongu, Nangali and Nolambaviidi, 
But these were certainly the achievements of Visbnuva.r
dhana and not his own. In or about 1215 A.D., Ballala li 
took the Haneya fort, where he founded a city called 
Vijayagiri. (E.O. XI, Molakalmuru 12). The Haneya 
fort is on the Brahmagiri, where the edicts of Asoka have 
been found. (E.G. XI, Ibid). 

To mark his position as paramount sovereign, Ballala Founding of 

II established an era of his own, running from the first the Ballala. 
Era, 1191-119'.1 

year of his reign as paramount sovereign, which, records A.D. 
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show, was the Virodhikrit year, Saka 1114, 1191-1192 
A.D. He maintained his position and it was enjoyed by 
his successors also, though with a more limited extent of 
territory, in some cases. (Bombay Gazetteer, 503). 

His first minister Tantrupala Hemmadi has been 
already referred to. What became of him after Ballala II 
assumed the throne is not known. In the earlier part 
of his reigri, Bharatamayya and Bahubali were his 
ministers. (E.G. IV, Introd. 21). In 117.5 ~<\.D., ~laha
pradhana Sarvadhikiiri DanJanapka Bittimayya was 
evidently the prime minister. (E.G. IY, Mysore 8). 
Mahasamanta Guvi of Huliyera is mentioned in two 
epigraphs. (E.G. XII, Chiknayakanhalli 13 and 20 dated 
in 11 ~1 and 118t-l A.D.). He is praised as the supporter 
of the four creeds-:\lahesvara, Bauddha, Vaishnava and 
Arhat. An epigraph dated in 1182 A.D. mentions 
Chandramauli, the ornament of ministers, He was a 
worshipper oi Siva and evidently not only a p11tron of 
learned men and learning, but also himself well versed 
in logic, literature, Bharata-Sastra and m<J.ny other arts. 
His wife was Achambike, a lady of great grace and beauty. 
(E.G. V, Channarayapatna 150). She was the daughter 
of ODIC\ Sovanna and a devout Jain in religion. l;he 
caused to be built the Pii.rsva-deva temple at ~h-avana

Belgola, now known as Akkana basti, to which at 
Chnndramauli's instance, Ballala H generously granted 
a village. (Ibid, E C. II. Sravana-Belgola :127). bhe 
obtained from the king the grant of another village for the 
worship of the Gummata. ( Sravana-Belgola 256). She 
ha.d a son named Surna. (Ibid, 327j. Thm we have the 
general .Ma.chimayya, who, in 1189 A.D., was ruling over 
Konganad. (E.G. V, Arkalgud 79). Abont 1194 A.D., 
the kingdom v.as in a state of great prosperity under 
general Madhuba or Madhusildhana. (Ibid. Arsikere 
118). He was devoted to the worship of t>ivJ.. 
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Mahapradhiina Sarvii.dhikiiri Sri-Karanada-Heggade is 
mentioned in some inscriptions. The person referreo to 
by this name was better known as Ereyanna, a general 
of Ballii.la II. (See 1\J.A.R. Hl12, Para 88). Another 
minister was Kesava-dand:matha or Kesir:·ja, who 
is mentioned in an epigraph dated in 1210 A.D. He 
belonged to a family of hereditary ministers, (Ibid, 
Channatayapatna 244), who held the position of minister 
to successive Hoysala kings. The general Vasudhaika
bandhava Rechimayya or Recharasa, who had rendered 
€minent services to the Kalachuryas, joined Ballala II 
and served under him. He caused to be built, about 
1220 A.D., at Arsiyakere (m0dern Arsikere) the Sahasra
kiitajiniilaya and endowed it with the sanction of the 
king. The record which mentions this fact sta.tes that 
Arsikere at that time contained a thousand steadfast 
Jaina families and is styled the southern Ayya.vale (i.e., 
Aihole). Its Brahmans, we are told, were learned in the 
Vedas, the guards brave, the traders wealthly, the fourth 
caste of unshaken speech, the women beautiful, the 
labourers submissive, the temples ornaments to the world, 
the banks deep and wide, the woods full of fruit and the 
gardens full of flowers, (E.G. V, Arsikere 77). Recha
rasa set up alf:o the god Santinatha at Jinanathapura 
near Sravana-Belgola. (E.G. II, Sravana-Belgola 380). 

A feudatory of Ballala was Macha~Deva, who had 
about 1205 A.D, the charge of the Holalkere-nii.d and 
the Honkunda Thirty. His minister Somi-danniiyaka, 
the ~enior danniiyaka, was, about 1214 A.D., governing 
the Bemmather-pattana, i.e., Chitaldrug. (E.G. XI, 
Holalkere 2). In 1184 A.D., we find Goparasa, the minis
ter and general, ruling over the Banavasi province, with 
Balligrama as his capital. ( E.C. VII, Shikarpur 185). 
In 1193, Eraga or Ereyana, another minister and general, 
was ruling over it. (Ibid. Shikarpur 105). The next 
year, Kumara Padmi·Deva was appointed governor of 
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the province. (Ibid Shikarpur 133). In 1204 A.D., 
it was governed by Kammata-Malla-dandadhipa, who is 
described as "the celebrated minister" of Balliila II. 
He is also spoken of as an " abode of fame " and " in 
literature a Vidyiidhara." The latter's minister was 
Surya Chamupati. (Ibid Shikarpur 225). The names of 
others will be found in the Bombay Gazetteer, 505-506. 
They are omitted here as their jurisdiction hy outside 
the present limits of the Mysore State. 

Ball ala seems to have had a num her of queens, of 
whom at least eight are known from inscriptions. These 
were:-

P~tdmavati or Padmale, entitled Pattadarasi ; 
Ketaladevi, also called Piri-arasi and Pattadarasi ; 
Tulavamahadevi; Bammaladevi ; 
Umadevi; Santala-devi; 
Abhinava-ketaladevi and Baichala-devi. 

Bammaladevi is mentioned in inscriptions dated in 117 4 
A.D., and 1177 A.D. (E.G. V, Cbannarayapatna :.Q9 
and Arsikere 62). She is represented as ruling the 
kingdom with Balliila II from Dorasamudra. Her 
uncle (mava} is praised in Arsikere ti2, in which she 
herself is spoken of as a terror to co-wives and a'> the 
uprooter of the families of the hill-chiefs.- Ketala-devi 
is mentioned in Hassan 54, assigned to 1176 A.D., as "a. 
rutting elephant to co-wives." (E.G. V}. Tuluvala
Devi is mentioned in an epigraph dated in 1189 A.D., 
found at Dyamenhalli, Arsikere Taluk. (1\I.A.E. 1911, 
Para 101). \Ve have mention of Umadevi (or Ma-devi) 
for the first time in an inscription dated in 1173 A.D. 
(M.A.R. Hl26, No. 41); then in another record dated in 
1190 A.D. (Arsikere 85); again in a third inscription dated 
in 1209 A.D., she is spoken of as "the senior queen" 
and "the crowned consort." (Arsikere 40). Her household 
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officer was Kesimayya, a grant by whom is recorded in a 
record dated in 1 173 A.D. The great minister Kumara
Panditayya-dannayaka was the ' 1 promoter" of her 
interests. This Kumiira-Panditayya is described in 
another inscription of 1209 A.D., as the son of BalliUa 
and Uma-devi. (Channa,rayapatna 172). She must be 
the queen referred to as Rama-devi by Sir John Fleet. 
(Bombay Gazetteer 501, f.n. 7). The latter's son, 
Hodeya-Bittayya, built a tank and founded a town, for 
which a grant (an umbali) was made. (Arsikere 85 and 
40). Cholamahadevi is mentioned in an epigraph dated 
about 1200 A.D., in which she is described as the senior 
queen and the crowned consort. She is spoken as 
ruling Kembala. (Channarayapatna 205). Of her a. 
touching story is told in the epigraph referred to. ..While 
at Rembala, it was reported to her that some wicked 
persons at Bevur had used hard v:ordo about her. She, 
in consequence, ordered it to be attacked, and Keta
malla, son of 1\iachigauda, apparently the local headman, 
was killed in the assault. Feeling compunction for this, 
she sent two oi her chief men to the family, saying:
" We have cn.used harm to our children; go and encourage 
them with our words, and in the presence of the sixty 
families of Kembala, console Keta-malla's son and make 
to him the grant of a rent-free estate." Ketala-devi is 
spoken of as a jewel-mirror to the face of the kingdom. 
(Belur 136, dated in 1217 A.D.). Another inscription 
(Belur l 15, daten in 1220 A.D., in the first year of 
N arasimha II) refers to queen Abhinava Ketala-Devi, 
who, with BalliiJa II, is said to have set up the god of 
Kedaresvara. (Belur 136; see also E.G. IV, Heggad
devankote 23). She is also referred to in a Davangere 
record dated in 1218 A.D., as the establisher of a. 
\Vednesday fair at Kundavada, reckoned to be the 
Southern Surashtra, for the benefit of the local god 
Somanatha, to whom the merchants and others granted 



1:370 11/YSORE GAZETTEER (CHAP. 

various dues. (E.G. XI, Davangere 105). In 1207 A.D., 
she was instrumental in obtaining a grant fur a new 
temple erected at Band:tlike. (E.G. VIII, Shikarpur 
235). Her younger brother Madbava-dannayaka is 
mentioned in an inscription dated in 120\J A.D. (Ibid, 
See translation, under No. 235). Mr. Rice has suggested 
that as the Kedaresvara temple at Haleuid bas been 
attributed to Ballala II and Abhinava-Ketala-Devi, it 
seems probable that they were influenced to erect it by 
the example of the Dakshina Kedaresvara temple at 
Balagami. (E.G. VIII, Introd. 32, f.n. ~). Padmala
Devi's son was, according to numerous inscriptions 
(Belur 115, etc.), Niirasimha. This Nii.rasimha became 
Yuvariija during Ballala's life-time (Channarayapatna 
243, dated in 1210 A. D.) and was in 1220 A.D. crowned 
king hy Ballala II himself before his death and established 
in the kingdom. (Channarayapatna 1721). Narasimha 
bad a younger sister Sovala-Devi, whose beauty, virtues 
and extensive liberality are praised (in Channarayapatna 
243, dated in 1210 A.D.). Sovala-Devi establisbe,i the 
agrahiira of Somanathapura, which was equal to Valabhi, 
.at Haruvanahalli (modern Harnhalli in Arsikere Taluk), 
where there is a fine temple of Somesvara (Arsikere 123). 
Ballala II, Padmala-devi and their Ron Narasiruha are 
:all represented in inscriptions dated in 1210 A.D., as 
ruling together. (E.O. XI, Holalkere l:i, 14). Baiebala
<levi is mentioned in only one epigraph dated in 1218 
A.D. (E.G. VI, Kadur 129). She founded the agrahiira 
.of Prasanna Mii.dhavapura, previously known a,s Kesiya
halli and built a Prasanna-Mii.dhava temple in it. She 
was the daughter of Madiyakka, and obtained a grant of 
lands for it with copper sasanas signed by the king's 
own hand. (Ibii). It does not 11ppear that of these 
eight queens known to us, any more than two bad 
children born to them. While Uma's son Kumiira
Panditayya is not known except as the promoter of her 
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mother's interests, Niirasimha, son by Padmale, was, as 
we ha.ve seen above, crowned successor to the throne by 
Ballala II himself. 

Ballala Il appears to have resided at his different His capital 
cities. 

capital cities during the progress of his campaigns or tours. 
Apart from Durasamudr:l, we have mention of Arasiya-
keri as a raJadhani or royal city. It is also described 
as bandara-vada Ol' trea3ury town. (Arsikere 71 dated 
in 1173 A.D.). Its praises occur in many otht:r epigraphs 
showing that it was a populous and prosperous place, 
with large number of Brahmans, Jainas and Koyilal. 
(Arsikere 79, 90, 77, 88 and 90). It attracted the 
attention of donors like Recharasa, who built the 
Sahasrakiita-chaityalaya in it in or about 1220 A.D. 
(Arsikere 77~. In 119-.l: A.D., we find the king residing in 
Ba.gali, of which we have a glowing description. It was 
filled, we are told, with crowds of people, and its treasury 
was filled with WP.alth. In 1196 A.D., during the 
campaign against the Sevunas, he lived at Erambarage; in 
1197 A.D., at Kukkanur Koppa and in the following year 
at Huligete. (Arsikere 104 and 23, Belur 77 and 
Arsikere 103). In 1200 A.D., we find him in residence 
at Vijaya"amudra, which is called a rajadhiini, and is said 
to be on the Tungabhadra. (Hassan 139 and Channa 
rayapatna 172). It is evidently the same as the Yijayapur 
of other recorils, (e.!!·• Channarayapatna 244), which is 
said to be Ballavur. He was residing at the same place 
in l~W5, 1'209, 1:210 and 1211 A.D. (Channarayapatna 
181, 17:2 and 244 and Arsikere 40 and 137). This place 
has been identified with Hulloor on the Tungabhu.dra in 
the Raui-Bennur Taluk of Dharwar District. 

During the reign of Ball ala II, J ainism and Heligiou, 

Vaishnavism flourished side by side, without the exhibi- Architecture 

t. f ')1 ') a!.d wn o any 1 -w1 I towards each other. An interesting Sculpture. 
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Vaishnava gmnt of this reign dated in 1175 A.D., is one 
in favour of the Adalaperumal (or Varadaraja) temple at 
Ranchi In certain grants, the grandsons of the immediate 
disciples of Ramiinuja appear as donors. A mantapa 
called after himself was caused to be built by Vira 
Ballala at Tonnur, rendered sacred by its association 
with Ramanuja. The gopura at the Krishna temple at 
that place is also connected with his name. (M.A.R. 
1907-1908, Paras 42-43). The Kalamukhas continued 
in favour in ani!. around Banavasi, Arsikere, etc. (See 
Arsikere 62 and 103 and M.A.R. 1911, Para 101). 
Ballii.la II visited Hra.vana-Belgola and made grants there 
as usual. Buddhism seems to have lingered on in and 
about Baligami but was decaying. Despite the wars 
which were more of the offensive than of the defensive 
kind, the country enjoyed the blessings of peace and 
prosperity so much that the descriptions we read of in 
the inscriptions of the reign leave the distinct impression 
that the people were happy, that the cities were filled 
with corn and other goods and that there was general con
tentment. This universal peace in the land is reflected 
in the increased activity shown in the building of temples 
and beautifying them on a colossal scale. The largest 
number of temph:s huilt in any single Hoysala king's 
reign was in that of Ballala II. At least twenty-two 
temples, some of them double and a few triple, are 
known to have come into existence during the period he 
was king. These are :-Akkanna basti at l-h·avana
Belgola (118~ A.D.) ; the Amritesvara at Arnritapura 
(1196 A.D.); 8ingesvara at Hebbalalu (1200 A.D.); 
Santiniitha-ba~;ti at Jinanathapura, Mahalingesvara at 
Miivattanaballi, Chattesv1na at Chatchattanahalli, rl'ri
murti and Anekal at Bandalike, Kodanda-Rama at Hire
ruagalur, Siddhesvara at Kodakani, Mallesvara at Huliyar, 
Andal and Sankesvara at Belur, Kesava at Angadi n,nd 
Santinatha-brtsti at Bandalike (Circa lZOO A.D.); Kirti-
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narayana at Heragu (1218 A.D.); Kedaresvara at Halebid 
(1219 A.D.) ; Virabhadra at Hale bid (Circa 1220 A.D.) ; 
Sahasrakuta-basti at Arsikere (1220 A.D.) ; Isvar~t at 
Arsikere (Cl:tca 1220 A.D.) and Isvara at Nanditavare 
(Circa 1220 A.D). It will be seen that the era of con
struction began in right earnest after the termination of 
the war against the Sevunas which ended about 119G A.D. 
From that year to the date of his iieath the work of 
building and beautifying went on apparently unintflrrup
tedly throughout the whole period of a quarter of a 
century that remained of Ballala's reign. No wonder 
that a reign so successful in war and in peace came 
to be reckoned an epoch by itself and made Ballala's 
name famous in thP. history of the period to which it 
relates. (For further particulars about the temples 
mentioned above, see ante under Architecture and 
Sculpture). 

As throwing light on the social conditions of the time Social 

b d f f "'J7 d · · h condition. may e note a ew acts. n e rea m one ep1grap an 
account of some merchants of Brahman descent, one of 
whom imported horses, elephants and pearls in ships by 
sea and sold them to kings and another who transported 
goods from the east to the west and from the north to 
the south and vice versa. (E.G. V, Arsikere 22 dated in 
1188). Devoted servants and others gave up their lives 
in a variety of ways such as by hook-swinging, burying 
under, death from an eminence such as from above a 
high pillar, killing by means of swords, by self-inflicted 
wounds, etc., in fulfilmeiJt of their vows that they would 
not survive their patrons, masters, or sovereigns. 'Ihus 
we hear of a woman giving her head to the hook on the 
death of her mistress. (E.G. XI, Molkalmuru 12, dated 
in Circa 1215 A.D.). The suicide of prince Lakshma 
and his thousand iollowers referred to below is another 
notable example of this kind of devution. 
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Ba.llala II died in or about H'20 A.D., in the heyday 
of his fame fnll of years and deeply mourned by his 
people. (E.U. V, Channarayapatna 211b and 172b). His 
death proved too much to Kuvara-Lakshma (i.e., Kumara
Lakshma) his minister and general, cherished by him as 
his Aon. As the pillar inscription recording his self
sacrifice at Halebid puts it, "between servant and king 
there was no difference; the glory and marks of royalty 
were equal in both." "His wealth and his life, Kumara
Lakshma oevoted for the gifts and for the victories of 
Virn.-Ballala-Deva and conquered the world for him as 
far as the southern ocean." " Of the sixty-four branches 
of learning, 'there was not one of which he was 
ignorant: of two only was he ignorant,-how to say no to 
supplicants, and to suffer defeat." He. had received the 
decorations of the Todar and the pende (jewelled anklets). 
His wife ·was Suggala-Devi, who ulso wore a tudar on her 
left foot as a sign of devotion to her husband. He had 
a comp:wy of a thousanrl warriors, vowed to live and die 
with him. He set up a vira-.~ii.~ana ou which, as 
evidence that Garuda alone was his equal in fidelity to 
his master, images of himself and of Garuda were equally 
engraved thereon. " While all the world was praising 
him as the founder of the greatness and increase of king 
Ballala and the cause of his prosperity-the dandesa 
Lakshma, together with his wife, mounted up on the 
splendid stone pillar, covered with the poetical vira
siisana, proclaiming his devotion to his master ; and on 
the pillar they became united with Lakshmi and with 
Garuda." (E.G. V, Belut· 112). The sculptures on the 
pillar point unmistakably tn suicide, being all representa
tions of men with swords cutting off their own arms and 
legs, even their own heads. Mr. Rice has sugge1;ted that 
Lakshma was a prince of royal blood and was perhaps a 
half-brother of Ballala II, whose devotion to him was 
so great that he and his men refused to survive their 
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sovereign. (Mysore and Coorg from the In.,criptions, 
104). 

Thus ended the energetic and distinguished rule of 
forty·seven years of Ballala II, during which the Western 
Chalukyas and Kftlachuryas came to a close, the Sevunas 
were driven back, the Chulas were breaking up, and the 
Hoysalas remained as a dl)minant power in the .south. 
There was thus ample justification for Ballala II styling 
himself Em-,eror of the South in his later inscriptions. 
(E.G. VIII, tiorab 140). 

Narasimha ll next succeP.ded to the throne, having Nara.simball, 

been crownecl king ou the 16th of April, 12:20 A.D. (E.G. :~~-~~~7-
V, Channari\yapatna 17'2b). He was known also as Vira- 1235 A.D. 

Niirasimha. He had been co·regent of his father during 
the latter's lifetime. He proved himself a worthy 
successor to his father. If his father extended his con-
quests to the north, he made the Hoysala name famous 
as far as Rame<;varam. H.:l.l'dly had he ascended the 
throne than he had to beat off an attack of a certain 
Bi]jana. Bijjana's forces were destroyed and his horse 
was seized alive and made over to the king. (E.G. V, Belur 
113, dated in 12:20 A.D.) In several inscriptions he is 
spoken as the uprooter of the Magara kingdom, the 
displacer of the Pandya and the establisher of the Chula 
kingdom. That these claims are not mere poetic embel-
lishments is proved by a number of records both in and 
outside tile State. 

Of these, the destruction of the Magara kingdom is Destruction 

first referred to in an im;cription of his tlated in 1220 °~ the Magara. 

D Th 'd . f . . kmgdom, 
A. . e 1 ent1ty o th1s kmgdom and its exact location Circa 1220 

are not yet settled. From an epigraph dated in L:221) A.D. 

A.D., we might infer that his a.ttack on this kingdom 
was a wholly unprovoked one. Saying to himself, "Why 
am I called master elephant when there are no troops of 
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elephants of which I am master" -he marched without 
stopping for a hundred gaiJuda.s and overthrowing formi
dable enemies in the east, captured hundreds of elephants 
with which Magara came against him and brought them 
in with his horse. (E.G. VII, Chanmtgiri 72). As the 
result of this expedition, he became possessed of a wealth 
of elephants, horses, jewels and other valuables, such as 
had never been acquired before. (E.G. V, Channariiya· 
patna 197, dated in 1~23 A.D.). In connection with this 
campaign is related an incident in another record 
(Channariiyapatna 9.03 of 12l::l A.D.) which is noteworthy. 
When advancing against tbe Magara king, Narasi:tnha 
encamped at Chudavadi and gave a feast to celebrate the 
addition to his necklace of an emerald received from 
Munivariiditya. This must have been a stone of unusual 
size and value. Mr. Rice identifies Chudadi with 
Chudagrama, or Modiyanur in the present Mulbagal 
Taluk, (E.G. X, Mulbagal 157) and suggests that Muni
varaditya was "an old title belonging apparently to a 
landed chief in Melai (or western) Marayapadi (Channa
giri 162) and the Magara kingdom may have been 
identical with the Mabarajavadi of which the Banas were 
in possession in the ninth century." (Mysore and Goorg 
from the /n.~cri'ptions, 104-5). Dr. Hultzsch, however, 
locates this territorial division somewhere in the Coim
batore or Salem district and Mr. Venkayyahas suggested 
that it may correspond to the Magadai-mandala (in the 
present South Arcot district) of Tamil inscriptions, which 
was ruled over at the time by a certain Ponparappinan. 

Restoration Th9.t Narasimha II actively interfered in the affairs 
of the Chiila f h - · h b d b h king Rajariija o t e Chola kmgdom t ere can e no au t w atever as 
III, Circa contemporary records in the Chula country testify to it. 
!~~ c~;~d (See antP- under Rajaraja-Ghola III). He beat. off the 
1232 A.D. Pandya king, Maravarman Sundara-Pandya I, from the 

ChUla country ("cleft the rock that was Pandya" as it is 
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expressively put in one record) and established Rajariija
Chula III on the throne. '.fhis should have occurred some
where about 1220 A.D., as inscriptions of about that 
<late (e g., E.G. VI, Chikmagalur 56; E.G. V, Channarii.
yapatna 197) refer to the latter incident. Rajaraja Ill had 
been apparently imprisoned and Narasimha II advanced 
as far as Srirangam, beat off the invading Pandyas and 
released him from the hands of Kopperanjinga, a. vassal 
of his who had revolted against him. Rajaraja III was, 
however, so weak a prince and his kingdom had been 
so badly broken up by the Pandyan war of succession 
and ether causes, that this Pallava feudatory Kopperan
jinga raised a second revolt agaim.t him and imprisoned 
him a second time, on this occasion in the fortress of 
Sendamangalam in the present South Arcot District. 
(See ante under Riijariija-ChOla III). On this occasion, 
Narasimha vowed, "This trumpet shall not be blown 
unless I shall have maintained my reputation of being 
the establisher of the Chula kingdom." (E.G. XII, 45; 
E.I. VII, 160). He accordingly sent an army under 
generals Appanna and Goppaya to the rescue of Raja
raja III and they released him for a second time from 
confinement. The story of this rescue has been already 
told at some length in the account of the reign of Raja
raja III. (See ante). This second restoration of Raja
raja III probably took place hetween the years 1229 and 
1232 A.D., the Tiruvendipuram record which refers to it 
being dated in the latter year. (See ante under Rajariija
Chola III). After relieving Rajaraja-Chola III, N arasimha 
seems to have fought the combined army of the Pandyas 
and Kadavas (Pallavas) in a ninety days tattle at Sriran
gam and defeated them. This was followed by his esta
blishing a capital nl'lar Srirangam. A record dated in l23a 
A.D. etates that Niirasimha himself was in residence at 
Piinchala in the Chola country. (E.G. VII, Channagiri 
52). The battle fought at Srirangam and the release of 
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Rajaraja-Chola III are not only fixed by inscriptions but 
also by a Sanskrit work called Gadyakaranamrita by 
Sakala-Vidya Chakravarti, who fixes the events just 
before the marriage of Somesvara, the son of Narasimha 
II, in 1234 A.D. rr'he name of Perunjinga is given in 
this work as Nijaku (?) and the fortress where be was 
confined as Jayantiruangalam, apparently another name 
for Sendamangalam of the inscriptions. (M.A. .R. 19:24, 
Para 70). 

The Sevunas, whom Ballala II had so valiantly fought 
and beaten, again ma.de attempts (Girr.a 1224 A.D.) to 
press towards the south, but their multitudinous army was 
opposed and their leaders Vikramapala, Pavusa and others 
were left dead on the field. (E.G. III, Mandya 1:H; 
E.G. XI, Dav:tngel'e 25). A spirited account of tl:is war 
is given in a record dated in U49 A.D., in the reign of 
Somesvara, the son of N arasimha II. On seeing the 
commandf'rs of the army of the haughty Sevuna king 
coming against him, Nar!tsimha being enraged, saying 
''l wiil show them the terror of my arm; bhai, blzai," 
set the lusty elephant on which he was mounted towards 
them, and slew the undoubted heroes Vikramapala and 
Pavu~a m&,d on war." (E.G. VI, Chikmagalur 20. See 
also E.G. IV, Nagamangala 98, dated in 1~:39 A.D., and 
Krishnarajpete 63 dated in 1237 A.D.). Evidently Nara
simha II took a personal part in tbis war. This battle 
was so sanguinary that, we are told, the Tungabhadra 
was filled to the banks with streams of blood. 'rhe 
Sevuna army was apparently done to death <tlmost to a 
man. (E.G. V, Hassan 84 of 1230 A.D.). Despite this 
success, there is reason to believe that Narasimha II lost 
most, if not all, of the territory north of the 'Vardha !.IJnd 
the ·rungabhadra. It is evident the Sevunas recovered 
from their defeat and took the offensive against the 
Hovsalas and Narasimha just succeeded in keeping them . 
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away from crossincr the Tungabhadra, which marked his 
• 0 • 

northern bouudary. An inscription at Basral states tliat 
it was the hereditary minister Dandanayaka Harihara, 
of Addayida, who actually defeated the Sevuna troops 
when they laid siege to a place in the H0ysala territory. 
Be is specially credited with capturing whole lines of 
cavalry froUJ the Sev-una army, mounted on his one 
thorough-bred horse. (E.G. III, hlandya. 1:21). 

Numerons inscriptions show that Karasimha II had Waragainst 
. tl' . h h th p- d k' f tbe .Piindyas come mto con 1ct Wit t e sou ern an yan ·mg o of Madura, 

the time, Maravarman Sundara-Pandya I. He is des- f~~~.D. 
cribed in one record (E.G. XI, Davangere 2.5, dated in 
12:2! A.D.) as having received the submission of the 
Pandya king (he is said to have rolled on the ground) 
and to have final!.~· set up a pillar of victory in Setu (i.e., 
Ramesvaram). In this same inscription, he is re:_:>resented 
as the thunderbolt to the rock Pandyas. (See also E.G. 
V, Belur 151 of 12:27 A.D., where he is spoken of a~ 
having reducei! the Pandya king to the position of a. 
servant and E.C. VI, Kadur 12a dated in 12:l3 A.D., 
where he is spoken of as the confiner in narrow limits of 
the Pandya empire;. 

After the restoration of the Chula king Rajaraja. III, O~p~tion of 

f th d t . N- . b II h KancbJ, or e secon 1me, ... aras1m a seems to ave Circa 1229. 

occupied Kanchi, the old Pallava capital. The bounda-
ries of the Hoysala kingdom are given in a record of 
1:2:28 A.D., as Nangali on the east, Kongu on the south, 
Alvakheda on the west, and the Heddore on the north. 
~E.G. V, Channarayapatna 204). But in a record of the 
following year, he is said to be ruling from Kiinchi, with 
the surrounding ocean as his boundary. (E.C. XII, 
Tiptur 4:2). Another record, dated in 1223 A.D., states 
that ~arasimha "pursuing aftu the 'l'rikalinga kings, 
penetrated their train of elephants, displaying unequalled 
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valour." This probably refers to the driving out of 
Kinchi, some years before he occnpied it, the Telugu
Chuda chief Tikka, who also claims to have been a 
Cholc.t-stlulpaniichdrya. (See ante under Rajaraja-Chula 
III). 

Narasimha ruled as an independent sovereign, most of 
the records relating to his reign giving him the para
mount titles of Samastabhuvanasraya, Sriprithivallabha, 
lt!aharajadhiraja and Parame.~vara though the Basra! 
record quotrd above styles him simply Mahiimandales· 
1~ara, but adds Nissankapratapachakravarti. A f:lravana
Belgola record ( Sravana-Belgola 186) styles him 
Pratiipachakrovarti. A n::.inister was Amita and he and 
his son Ba!Hila-dandadbipa were, according to a record 
dated in H23 A.D., among his chief supporters. (E.G. 
V, Channariiyapatna 197). Amita fo1mded a temple at 
j;.!ivara " for all the gods such that it seems as if a crea
tion of Aja, Hari and Hara." (Ibid). This should be 
the present Arnitesvara temple at Sivara in the 
Channarayapatoa Taluk. The generals Appayya and 
Barnudra-gopayya, who rescued Rajaraja III, the Chula 
king, have been above referred to. His chief minister 
and perhaps greatest general was undoubtedly Polatva
Deva, who had for his titles Tolagadakamba (unshaken 
pillar) and Vaishnava-clwkravartin (or chief among 
Vaishnavas). He had served under Ballala II, but came 
to more prominent notice during N arasimha's reign. He 
belonged to Niiranapura in the Andhra country and was 
the son of Atiraja or A ttarasa. His praises are set forth 
at great length in a Harih!.tr record dated in 1224 A.D. 
(E.G. XI, Davangere 25). He built the great Hariha.res
vara temple at Haribar in 1224 A.D. In the council, we 
are told, he was the tongue, the other councillors being 
like statues; in war he was a shield against the four-fold 
armies of the southern king. As among kings-the 
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composer of Davangere 25 adds-Narasimha was the first, 
having by his bravery defeated Banodara (i.e., the 
l\Iagara chief), so among councillors Pol alva was 
the first, having guarded the whole of the Hoysala 
empire. Can furtl:ler praise be added, he says, quoting 
the proverbial saying--'' After drinking milk, can any
thing else be taken~" Polalva is said to have composed 
a Haricharitra in Shatpadi metre which has not come 
down to us. (E.G. XI. Introd. 2L; Karnataka-Kavi
charite, new Edn. 344-5). Niirasimha's chief accountant 
'vas Visvanatha, a Brahman of Lokkagundi in Belvola, 
whose eldest brother claims to have taught the king 
letters and accounts and made him proficient in arts. 
Visvanatha himself was so clever that he could write the 
letters with both hands, and perform a hundred avadhiinas 
(mnemonic feats) so that the learned who examined 
him nodded their beads doubtless in approval. The two 
brothers are said to have become ornaments in the 
council of the king. (E.G. V, Cbannariiyapatna 203, 
dated in 12:l3 A.D.). Visvanatha is spoken of as a 
follower of the Sviimi of Sindavige. Another disciple of 
this Sviimi was Vediirtha Vaijanatba-bhatta (E.G. V, 
Arsikere 123, dated in 1237 A.D.) who has been identi· 
fied with the poet Vaijanna, the author of a Sanskrit 
couplet inscribed on the Hoysalesvara temple at Halebid. 
(E.G. V, Belur 238 assigned to about 1200 A.D.). The 
period of Narasimha's reign was net apparently wanting 
in literary effort. 

During Narasimha's reign, the Hoysala kingdom architecture 

enjoyed internal peace and extr.rnal fame. If we way and Sculpture 

believe the composer of Arsikere 82 (E.V. V), the country 
had, during his time, yojana to yojana, towns surrounded 
with gardens, tanks filled wtth lotuses, and groves fer 
travellers to rest in. Trade seems to have flouriEhed 
and people certainly appear to have been h11ppy and 
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contented. A very interesting description is given in 
the record referred to above of a merchant from Kerala 
named Damodara-setti, who was grea.tly honoured in the 
Hoysala kingdom. He was a native of Kolemuka, to the 
east of the Pereru river, and was, it is stated, an expert 
in the examination of goods and animals. An inscrip· 
tion dated in 1255 A.D., gi·1es fnrther information about 
him and his family. Damodara's brother Kunjanambi is 
said to have been an expert in testing all manner 0f 
gems. It would appear he made himself agreeable to 
both the Hoysala emperor in the south and the Baliala 
(apparently the then Sevuna king) in the north and 
gained great credit as a tt:uthful negotiator by effecting 
an alliance between the two kings. tE.C. V, Arsikere 
108). There was scope during this reign for the further 
construction of temples. Among the more important of 
these were the following :-the Harihara. temple at 
Hariha.r (1224 A.D.); Mula-Singe~vara at Bellur (1224 
A.D.); Kallesvara at H eggere (1232 A.D.); Galagesvara 
at the same place. (Circ:L 1:23:2 A.D.) ; Somesvara at 
Harnhalti (1234 A.D.); Kesava at Harnhalli (Circa 1234 
A.D.) and Mallikarjuna at Basara! (1235 A.D.). Of 
these, Harihar is one of the most faruous, while as 
examples of triple temples, the MU.le-Singesvara and 
Ba"aral are worthy of note. (For further information 
on these temples see ante under Architecture and Sculp
ture). 

Narasimha II seerus to have had only two wedded queens 
Uma-Devi and Kalala-Devi. (Belur 18~~ and Channa
rayapatna 203). Of these, Uma-Devi appears to have 
been the senior queen. Kalala-Devi had, by 1223 A. D., 
borne Narasimha, a son Suyi or Somesvara- Deva, to 
whom the king's sister Sovala-Devi was like a mother. 
(E.G. V, Arsikere 123). According to another record, 
(Channarayapatna 204, dated in 1228 A.D.) Narasimha 
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had a son named Ereyanga-Deva by Gaurala-DE-vi, the 
daughter of Bellappa-Nayaka, one of his body-guards. 
She is described as "a jewel of women." Nothing is 
known of the subsequent history of this prince. Nara· 
simha II seems to have died in or about 1235 A.D., as 
we have records of his up to that year. (Channaraya· 
patna 2:11). 

Sumesvara, also called Vit·a-Somesvara, Soma and 
Suvi-Deva, succeeded N iirasimha II on the throne. As 
an epigraph dated in 12.54 A.D. is stated to be of his 
21st year, he should have been made co-regent from 
about 1233 A.D. (E.G. III, Seringapatam 110). Accord
ing to the Badinalu inscription, however, his initial date 
is 1228 A.D. He was a contemporary of the Chula king 
Riijendra-Chula III, who succeeded Rajaraja III, after 
murdering him. (See ante under Cholas). 

Rajendra-Chiila III was the nephew of Somesvara, 
who appears to have helped him in his war against the 
Piindyas. Sumesvara indeed cll'l.ims that he uprooted 
Rajendra-Chola III in battle but gave him protection 
when he claimed refuge. (E.G. V, Arsikere 123 dated in 
1237 A.D.). 

Somesvara, 
Vira
Som\isvara, 
Sovi-Deva, or 
Soma, 1:23*· 
1262A.D. 

War agains~ 
the Chiilas, 
Circo. 1237 
A.D. 

In this year, we hear of Vira-Somesvara being engaged Campaign 
against 

in a victorious expedition against the Kadavaraya, Kadavarava, 

apparently one of the successors of Koppcrunjinga. (See X~o~ 1237 

ante under Cholas). 

A record of 1240 A.D., from Kadur states that he was Expedition 

marching against Gandagopala. This is evidently a Pgaa.~~;~s of 

reference to the conflict with the Pandyas that occurred Madura., 

in 1237 A.D. (E.G. VI, Kadur 180). Vira-Somesvara ~:~~ 1237 

appears to have pushed on his victory against the Pandyas 
as far as Ramesvaram, where be erected a pillar of 
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victory. (E.G. XI, Davangere 25; E.G. V, Channaraya
patna 203 dated in 1223 A.D.). This expedition was, 
probably under the command of Appanna-Dandanayaka. 
the same general who defeated Perunjinga and released 
Rajaraja-Chula III from his captivity. According to an 
inscription at Tirumaiyam in Pudukkuttai, he settled 
some disputes between the Saivas and Vaishnavites of 
that place. This inscription is dated in the year of 
Maravarma-Sundara-Pandya II (A.D. 1209-1251), whose 
contemporary Sumesvara should have been. Among the 
tracts conquered by Appanna were Kana-nadu and 
Murappunnadu in the Pandyan country. In the latter, 
the Pandyan king Maravarma-Sundara-Pandya II made 
the grant of a village in Sumesvara's name. (M.E.R. 
1907, Para 26). 

Kannaniir, He evidently took possession of part of the Chola 
new capital k' d h' h 1 1 b k d in Chob ·mg om, w 1c was now comp ete y ro en up, an was 
kingdom, 1239 ruling from there, from about 1239 A.D., his capital 
.A.D. being at Kannanur or Vikramapura, to the north of 

Srirangam, in the Trichinopoly District. (E.G. VII, 
Tirumak1:1dlu-Narsipur 103 and Nanjangud 36). He is 
said to have created Kannanur for his pleasure by the 
might of his own arm and there, with an interval in 
1252 A.D., be stayed till 1254 A.D. Whether Kannanur 
is identical with Vijayarajendrapattana, another town 
which he is said to have brought into existence in the 
Chula kingdom, is not yet settled. (lii.A .R. 1913, Para 
80). This latter town is referred to in two inscriptions 
at Ellesapura in Hole-Narsipur Taluk, dated in 1238 
A.D. At Kannanur are still to be seen the remains of 
an extensive fort, parts of its ramparts being still visible. 
In the fort is a temple partially in ruins, on whose south 
wall is to be seen an inscription of Vira-Ramaniitha-Deva, 
in which the temple is called· Poysalesvara. This is 
apparently the temple referred to in an inscription of 
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Vira-~ome:.vara. in the Jambuke:;va,ra temple in which he· 
mentions "the image of the lord Poysalesvara, be set up· 
at Kannanur alias Vikrarnapuram." (M.E.R. 189:2, Para 
7). In the Jambukesvara temple, Sumesvara set up
images in the na,mes of his gra.nd-father Balliila II. his. 
grand-mother Padmala, his father Niirasimba II and his 
own queen Somala. (Ibid). One record describes Vira
Some~vara as the talisman (rakslzanum.i) or protector of 
the Chula king (Rajendra-Chola III). This is dated in 
1:257 A.D. (E.G. IV, Krishnarajpete 9). A record of 
1:272 A.D., refers to his speedy conquests of the ChUla 
king and of the foremost leaders of the Pandyan 
king. (E.C. VI, Kadur 1:25). This refers obviously· 
to the events that took place between 1237-12:10 A.D.,. 
as narrated above. The Hoysala records, however, 
d,o not reflect the fact that Rii.jendra-Chola III later· 
became a bitter foe of ~i:•mesvara. His permanent 
settlement in the Chula, country was probably the cause: 
of this later enmity. Having come to help, he hn.d 
preferred to stay on. This naturally gave offence to 
the nephew. Hence we find Somesvara being treated. 
as a foe by Rajendra-Cbola III in certain of his . records .. 
In these, Somesvara receives the title of Miima
Sumcst'ara-Kiiladandan or the hostile rod of death to· 
uncle Somesvara. In one record, we are told that 
l:;iimesvara was so thoroughly humbled that be was com~ 
pelled to put on Rajendra-Chola's leg, with his own hands, 
the "anklet of heroes." In another record, we see 
mentioned certain of the miniE>ters and officers of 
Sumesvara engaged in a templt: enquiry in the dominion of 
Rfijendra-Chula III. (ill.E.R. 1913, Para 13; Appendi~ 
C. No. 49). This indicates that the power of Rajendra· 
Chula was recognized by the reigning Hoysala sovereign .. 
Of course, such a state of affairs cannot have been 
reached without preliminary contests which apparently 
enabled Sumesvara to call himself the "uprooter of 
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Rajendra-Chola III" in his own inscriptions. (JJ.E.R. 
1913, Para 43). 

An inscription dated in 1229 A.D. states that he 
"first" fought against "the famous Krishna-Kandhara." 
This is doubtless a reference to the Sevuna king of that 
name who ruled from about 1247 to bWO A.D. (E.C. IV, 
Nagamangala 98). Another dated in 12;17 A.D., uses 
the same phrase. A third inscription dated in 1248 A.D. 
terms him a "wild-fire to the fot·est, the Sevnna king." 
(E.G. V, Arkalgud J 2). An echo of the same fight is 
heard in another record (E.G. IV, Krishnarajpete 8, 
revised as mentioned in 1\I.A.R. 1915, Para 83) where 
.the forces of Singhana, the predecessor of Krishna 
.Kandhara, are referred to as having been successfully 
opposed in 1242 A.D. by Kanneya-Nayaka, the gener~l 

()f the Kannadiga troops. As he is said to have fought 
the Sevuna king in 1:229 A.D., i.f'., five years before he 
.came to the throne, {following Seringapatam 110), he 
must have led an expedition against him while he was 
still Yuvaraja. If, however, the Badinalu record is 
correct in fixing his year of accession in 1228 A.D., this 
.expedition against the Sevunas should have occurred in 
the very first or Recond year of his rule. The ~evuna 
king, however, continued to make incursions into the 
Roysala country. A general of Krishna 'Kandhara, for 
instance, claims in a record of his sovereign at Dharwar, 
that he acquired the territory of the turbulent Hoysalas 
.and even set up pillars of victory near thd Cauvery. 
(Fleet, Kan. Dyn. Bomb. 73). This is not heard of in 
Hoysala inscriptions of the period. Similarly a record 
:at Pandhapur (near Sholapur) states that the Hoysala 
king Somesvara made a gift to the goo there in 1:236 
A.D. (Bomb. A.R., 1897-1898). 

In 1237 A.D., the boundaries of Somesvara's kingdom 
a,re thus described :-
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Kanchi on tbe east : Belur on the west ; the Peddora 
(Krishna) on the north and Bayalnad {Wynad) on the south. 
(E.G. IV, l\Iandya 122). 

Within a few years from that date he had established 
his capital at K:tnnamir, where he stayed on till1254 A.D. 
This indicates an extension of his territories southwards 
as far as Srirangam. 

The M ahapradldina Paramas!Jamin Dand anayaka His principal 

.IIarihara who had previously held office under his father, ~i~~:~;:s~nd 
continued to serve under Somesvara. He was the 
recipient in 1237 A.D. of a grant in favour of the temple 
of Mallikarjuna built by him at Basara! in the name of 
his father. (E.G. III, :Mandya 122). Sriranga-Dannayaka 
and his son Perkadi-Deva are also mentioned as high 
officers during this reign. (M.A.R. 1917, Para 101). They 
appear as donors in certain inscriptions at Agaram, near 
Yelandur, one of them dated in 1\l43 A.D. (Ibid; JII.A.R. 
1918, Para 9t:i). Another genet·al of Aumesvara was 
Brahma-dandaniiyaka. He apparently led the expedition 
into the Pandya country. ·He is said to have forced the 
enemies, by destroying their groves, towns and chatras to 
take refuge under the scanty shade of trees the branches 
of which had been .broken of by buffaloes. (E.G. V, 
Channarayapatna 238 dated in 1249 A.D.). This Brahma
dandanayaka, W!J.S probably the same as the Bommanna
Dandaniiyaka, who granted the villages of Kondajji and 
Halli Hiriyur in the Gubbi 'raluk as a SivapuTi to 
Sivayugi Chikka Aghamana-Deva. A few of tbe donees 
mentioned in this grant, it is worthy of note, were women. 
(M.A.R. 1907, Page 4). That women held a high posi-
tion during the period is testified to by another record 
(E.G. V, A:rsikere 108 dated in 1255 A.D.), This relates 
the conferment of the title and status of Ganakumiiri 
on one Cbandavve, the daughter of a famous Mal:l.yiila 
merchant resident at Somesvara's Court. 
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Somesvara appears to have expended his wealth in 
making costly gifts such as the hiranyagarbha, tult'i
purasha, etc., and assumed, while at Kannanur, the 
grand title of Siirvabhauma, or universal emperor. (E.G. 
V, Arsikere 108). At least three of his queens are 
known: Bijjala-Devi (or Bijjala-Rani or Bijjali), Sumala
Devi, and Devala-Devi, the Chalukya princess. By 
Bijjala-Devi, be had a !>On named Narasimha III or 
Vira-N arasimha, and by Devala-De vi, a son Ramanii.tha or 
Vira-Bamanatha and a daughter called Ponnambalamaha
devi. (E.G. V, Belur 74 and 92; Channariiyapatna 231). 

Despite the wars 3omesvara indulged in, there seems to 
have been peace in his home provinces and trade appears 
to have flourished. A trader of the ~1 alayiUa country Kun
janambi by name seems to haYe wielned at the time con
siderable influence at his court as also at the court of 
Krishna Khandhara, the Sevuna king. He was instru
mental in getting an alliance established between the 
two kings. He appears to have been a great merchant 
and an expert in testing all kinds of gems. (E.G. V. 
Arsikere 108 dated in 1255 A.D.), The peaceful nature 
of the times is reflected in the number of temples, 
some of them of great sculptural beauty, that were 
erected in this reign. Among these were the following 
thirteen:-

Lakshmi-Narasimha, a triple one at Nuggihalli (1249 
A.D.); Saoasiva at Nuggihalli (Circa 1249 A.D.); 

Lakshmi-Narasimha at Javagal (Circa 1256 A.D.) also a 
triple temple; 

isvara temple at Budanur (Circa 1250 A.D.); 
Padmanabha at the same place (Circa 1:350 A.D.) ; 
Panchalinga at Govindanahalli (Circa 1250 A.D.), a 

quintuple one ; 
Kesava and Keclaresvara-at Galapura (Cirw 1250 A.D.); 
Mallesvara at Hulikal (Czrca 1250 A.D.) ; 
Kesava at Tandaga (Circa 1250 A.D.); 
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Laksbmi-Niiriiyana at Hosaholalu (Circa 1250 ·A.D.), a 
triple one; and 

F.esava at Aralaguppe (Circa 12·'>0 A D.). 

For further information as regards these temples, sec a11te 
under Architecture and Sculpture. 

Sumesvara visited Durasamudm in 1252 A.D., and Death, mt 
A.D. 

appears to have died two years later in 12.54 A.D. On 
the occasion of his death, one of his generals Kanneya
Nayaka, his three wives and ten maid servants and 
twenty-one men servants, it is said, six times embraced 
Garuda (to show their lasting loyalty towards Somesvara) 
from the head of an elephant and killed themselves. 
(E.G. IV, Krisbnaraipete 8 and 9; M.A.R. 1915, Para 
83). It was this Kanneya-Nayaka who opposed the 
Sevuna forces in 1212 A.D. (See above). This n.ct of 
self-sacrifice is coTUparable to the death of Prince 
Lakshma and his thousand followers on the death of 
Narasimha II. (See above). 

On the death of Sumesvara in 12.54 A.D., a. division of ~arasimh& 
his kinrrdom was effected between his two sons 1!~· '!ra-o • Naras1mha, 
Niirasimha III, also called Vira-Narasimha, got the 1254-1291 

greater part of the ancestral kingdom, with Dorasamudra. A.D. 

as its capital, while his half-brother Ramanatha (or Vira
Ramaniitha) remained in possession of what is now Kolar 
District and the Tamil territories conquered in the south 
by Narasimha, with Kannanur as his capital. (E.C. V, 
Channarayapatna 231). 'l'his division was apparently 
made as a matter of convenience, for we find inscriptions 
of both the brothers as far south as Tanjore, at Sendalai 
and Mannargudi. (M.E.R. 1896-1897.) The collisions 
that frequently occurred between them probably Ehow 
that they were either dissatisfied with or did not like the 
partition and the fact that inscriptions of both are found 
far down south, indicates that each claimed the southern 
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rart as· his own. X&.rasimha III was burn on 12th 
August 1:!40 A.D., while his f~ther was marching with his 
troops against the Pandyas (E.G. VI, Kaclur 100) and was 
accordiugly only about 14 years of age -.vhen he ascended. 
the throne. His upana!Jana (imestiture of the sacred 
thread) was, it would appe~r, celebrated on the 2.5th 
February 12.j.j A.D. (E.G. V, Belur 12t3). 'l'o mark the 
occasion, he paid a visit to the Vijayaparsva basadi at 
the capital and made a grant t.J it. (/bid, Belur 124). 
He is described in one record as Sahitya-San·ajna, or 
omniscient in literature. {Ibid, Chennarayapatna 209). 
The sarue record ruakes it plain that he was the pet of his 
father. His steadiness seems to have impressed his father, 
with whose consent he is said to ha.ve assumed the Hoysala. 
crown. His reign, however, was a disturbed one, partly 
owing to his differences with his brother and partly owing 
tJ more than one formidable imasion by the t;evunas 
of the Boysala territories. 

~luch of the time of ~ iirasimha III was lost in fighting 
agaimt his brother, who again and again invaded his 
part of the kingdom. These conflicts are recorded to have 
taken place in 1:260, 1278, 1:280, 128:2, 1289 and 1·290 
A.D. Besides these half a dozen fights, which are 
recorded in different epigraphs, there might have been 
others which are not known. (E.G. V, Channarayapatna 
20t:i and 2!59, Arsikere 149, Belur 187, Hassan 47; E.G. 
VI, Chikmagalur II as reviserl in JI.A..R. 191G, Para 90, 
Channariiyapatna 23:2). In all these, Ramanatha appear~:; 
as the assailant. 

~arasimha, who appears to haYe remained for the most 
part at his capital, bad to weet worse foes in the Sevuna 
.Kings of Devagiri. First under )1ahadeva, their king, there 
was an invasion, about t:271 A. D .. which is referred to in :1 

record from Nagamangala. (E.G., IV, Nagamangala, 39). 
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The incidents referred to in this rPcord should Le the same 
as those mentioned in another from Channarayapatna. 
dated in 1276 A.D. (E.G. V, Channarii.yapatna 2G9). These 
are confirmed by a third record from Chitaldrug. (E.G. 
X, Chitaldrug 12 of 128G). As l\1ahadeva's rule ended 
in 1271 A.D, the det?.ils furnished by the latter inscrip
tions should be referred Lack to 1271 A.D., the date of 
the Niigamangala record, the more so as they are nearly 
identical. Accurdiog to the Nagamangala epigraph, the 
great Sevuna king ~1ahadeva was marching forth tQo 
battle without fear, mounted on his elephant, when it 
refused to Rtand, and he bad to take to his fine horse; 
but this also becoming frightene:l, he said in terror 
"Flight is best" <paliiyanam kusalam), and fled in one 
night. The Channarayapatna record adds the detail 
that having entered the battle, Mahadeva was unable tQo 
endure. and leaving his cavalry force, ran away in it night, 
saying flight was best, i.e., safest in the circumstances. 
In both these inscriptions, the name of Perumiila
Deva-Da.nnayaka, the great general of Narasimha III,. 
is mentioned, and he is described as a source of 
" security " to his sovereign. The context does not make 
it clear whether it was he who led the Hoysala forces tQo 
battle against the Sevunas. It is said of him that in 
view of both armies, he offered up the lotus of the brave 
Ratnapiila's head to the goddess of Victory, and captured 
his javanike (curtain or tent), and received the name of 
Javanike Ntil'tiyana. Ratnapala was probably the leader 
of Mahadeva's forces and he lay dead on the field at the 
hands of Perumiila. The Sevunas, however, did not. 
forget their defeat, the more so as they appear to have 
established themselves in a part of the present Chitaldrug 
District, not far away from Harihar. An epigraph at 
this place 'E.G. XI, Davangere 50) states that in the 
reign of Mabadeva, Saluva Tikkama, his general, had 
led a victorious expedition to the south, and invaded 
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Dorasamudra and brought back as tribute all kinds of 
wealth, e~;pecially elephants and horses. Mahadeva appa
rently paid a visit to Harihar and becoming duly 
impressed '~·ith its sanctity, made it rent-free in his 
·name. On his seccnd visit, Mahadeva made it free from 
:all taxes, and 'l'ikkama himself, after obtaining royal 
permission, set up an image of f.Jakshmi-Nariiyana near 
the image of Harihara, in his lking's) name. Though tho 
image was actually set np in 1279 A.D. and the temple 
<Jompleted in 121:SO A.D., there is no doubt that the 
events relate actually to the period of l\fahadeva's 
rule, which closed in 1271 A.D. Saluva's attack on 
Dorasamudra, whenever it occurre\ probably in 1271 
A.D., was apparently bought off, while r,hbadeva's 
·.attempt was repelled by Perumala and ended in his 
·flight. Mabadeva's successor Ramachaodra (or Rama
Deva) renewed the attack on Durasamudra in 127t:i 
A.D. His general Tikkama was in command of the 
forces, and be was helped by Jeyi-Deva and Haripala, and 
,gtrengthened by the army of Irungola, the chief of 
Nidugal. He suddenly made his appearance and encamped 
at Belvadi, which is to the north of Dorasamudra, saying 
"'I will take Durasamudra in only one minute, " and 
laid siege to the fort. But under th3 leadership of 
Chikka-Keteya-Dannayaka who is described as a son of 
Narasimha III, and with the heroic example of his son 
named Ankeya, a trt:mendous battle took place on the 
25th of April 127G, resulti11g in the utter rout of the 
.enemy, who were driven back in confusion beyond 
Dummi, the hill on the Shimoga and Chitaldrug frontier. 
The badge of honour on Saluva's face was damagen n,n5 
he fled saying, ''I am disgusted," while Baripala was 
:Stricken with fear and Jeyi-Deva beat his mouth. (E.G. 
Belur 164 and 165). Though Saluva's army was spread 
{)Ver the whole country in Beln,vadi, Ankeya, it is added, 
,gave him time neither to remove his last encampment nor 



XI] HISTORICAL PERIOD 1393 

to take food, but drove him back as far as Dummi. (Ibid 
Belur 165). Ankeya was helped in his heroic onslaught 
by N anjeya and Gullaya, who, it is said, forced the enemy 
back, crying " The king, the king!" (Ibid, Belur 164). 
Three years later, .in 1279 A.D., the brave Chikka-Ketaya 
and his son Ankeya incurred the king's displeasure, the 
former being put under arrest and the latter being 
attacked, apparently under royal command. {Belur 166). 

· Ankeya's son Duggaya ran to his father's aid from 
Dorasamudra, but feU fighting in battle at Belavadi. 
(Belur 167). 

In the conflict of 1278 A.D., one Singaya-Dannayaka Renewed 

was killed. In the renewed attempts of 1280 A.D., attempts. 

Ramanatha appears to have been assisted by the 
then G<tjapati king and after a battle fought at Soleiir, 
a compromise seems to have been effected. In the 
fight of 1289 A.D., which was not far away from 
Belur, a number of men fell, after doing some destruc-
tion among the invaders. In 1290 A.D., Ramanatha 
made a final attack with his specially raised forces 
on Dorasamudra, where his brother was then residing. 
Apparently he was beaten off and compelled to 
retreat. 

In 1285 A.D., Narasimha III led his forces against Attack 

the Nidugal fort, and by destroying Bageyakere, broke ;1~i:;!1 fort, 

its pride. The ruler of Nidugal, it will be recalled, had 1285 A.D. 

rendered help to the Sevuna general, Saluva-Tikkama; 
against Narasimha III in 1276 A.D. (E.G. V, Arsikere 
151). 

Among the most distinguished of the generals of G~n?rals and 

N arasimha III was Perumala-Dannayaka B -h mtmst.ers of ' a ra man the retgn. 
and a distinguished warrior. N agamangala 39 and . 
Channarayapatna 269 furnish many interesting .:details 

M. Gr. VOL. II. 88 
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about him, his parentage and his acts of charity. The 
conspicuous gallantry he displayed in repelling the Sevuna 
attack of 1271 A.D. hr1s been narrated above. The king 
rewarded him with an estate in the neighbourhood of 
Belur, in the present Niigamangala Taluk, which was 
apparently converted into an agrahiira under the name 
of Udbhava-Niirasimhapura, after the royal donor. (E.G. 
IV, Niigamangala 38 and 41). Here Perumii.la carriAd 
out some valuable irrigation works. (Ibid 48 and 49). 
Besides the title of Javanike-Niiriiyana, he was known 
as Ravutaraya and champion over traitors to his lord. 
(E.G. V, Channarayapatna 2li9). He was evidently a 
very enlightened and public spirited man. According to 
one record (E.G. III, Tirumakudlu-Narsipur 27 dated in 
1290 A.D.) he purchased certain lands at MailangA (the 
present Malingi) for the purpose of endowing a college. 
wherein, besides professors to impart instruction in the 
Rig-Veda, there were to be masters for teaching Nagara. 
Kannada, Tamil and Marathi. Provision was made for 
the proper cultivation of the lands in question and for 
the pay and of the endowments by the tenants, " their 
children and children's children for ever and ever." 
His guru was one Ramakrishna, in whose name and in 
his own and Sri-Allalanii.tha he set up images and had 
them dedicated. (Nagamangala 38). He was evidently 
a devout Vaishnava. He survived his sovereign and in 
the reign of his son, he is represented as exercising regal 
authority with the king. (E.G. IV, Gundlupet li6). 
Cbitaldrug 12 of 1286 (E.G. XI) also refers to him and 
Chitaldrug 7 (E.G. XI) states that he made the 
Brahmapuri hill (one of the heights above Chitaldr•Jg) 
into Perumale-pura. He also purchased some lands 
close by and gave them to the Brahmans of the new 
settlement" which- be got established at the Huli well of 
the Bemmatur-durga. lie also re-built the tank of 
Kusubhu-Kaleya, which commanded them and named it 



:u] HISTORICAL PERIOD 1395 

Perumiile-samudra. after himself. Other charities of his 
in favour of the Panchalingatirtha. are recorded in 
Chitaldrug 32. (E.C. XI). Anothet· famous general of 
Xarasimha was Slima, who was humble enough to 
describe himself as having descended from the race 
born from the feet of Brahma. Some of his forbears 
bad seen service under the Cbalukya kings. He 
caused to be built the splendid temple of Somanathapura, 
one of the best examples of Hoysala art and the 
agraluira adjoining it. (E.G. III, Tirumakudlu-N arsipur 
97 and Introd. 19 and 35). IJe also caused to be 
built the lofty eastern gate of the Haribara temple of 
five storeys at Haribar. (E.C. XI, Davangere 36, dated 
in 12uS). 

No details are available about the queens of Narasimha Domestic life, 
III, but that he had a. son named Ballala III (or Vira-
Ballala) and certain other unnamed sons seems certain, 
One record speaks of him as the " own son " of 
Nariisiruba III (M.E.R. 1912, Para 47, No, 81 of 1912) 
which shows that he had other sons, probably by 
mesallia11ce. Chikka-Ketaya, who is described as his 
son, was probably so called by way of courtesy, the more 
so, as Chikka-Ketaya is spoken of as having a son 
Ankeya in the same inscription capable of the heroic 
deeds attributed to him. (Belur 164 and 165). At the 
date of these inscriptions, 1276 A.D., Niirasimha III 
could have been only 36 years and he could not have had 
a son and grandson capable of taking such prominent 
parts in war as are attributed to Chikka-Ketaya. and his 
son Ankeya. Another epigraph (Belur 150 dated in 
127 4 A.D.) mentions another son Kumara-Ualli-Deva.-
dannayaka and refers to a gift made by him. 

The reign was peaceful enough for the people to Architecture 

build and dedicate temples in the names of their chosen ~~~lpture. 
ll. Gr. VOL. II. 88•. 
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gods. Thus we find in this reign the following among 
other temples coming into existence:-

Kesava and Mulasankesvaru at Turuvekere (Circa 1260 
A.D.); 

Yoga-Madhava of the triple king at Settikere (1261 A.D.); 
Kesava at Somanii.tbapur, also of the triple type (1268 

A.D.); 
Madhavaraya at Belur (Circa 1270 A.D.) ; 
Lakshmi-Narasimba at Hole-Narsipur (Circa (1270 

A.D.); to the same God at Vignasante (1286 A.D.) and 
Balalingesvara at the same placo (Circa 1286 A.D.). 

For further particulars about these temples, see ante 
under Architecture and Sculpture. 

Vira-Ramanatba-Deva seems to have ruled over the 
southern part of the Hoysala kingdom from about 1254 
A.D., as his 6th year is stated to have corresponded 
to Saka 1182-1260 A.D. (lll.E.R. 1911, para 48). 
Inscriptions of his dated from his 2nd to the 41st years 
are known. (M.E.R 1892, Para 7; M.E.R. 1903, Para, 
14; see also E.I. III, 10; M.E.R. 1912, Para 46; 
M.E.R. 1913, Para 69; lf!.E.R. 1920, Para 58; E.G. 
Bowringpete 82 and 25a). Tamil inscriptions of his dated 
from 1257 to 1294 A.D. have been found in the northern 
and eastern parts of the Bangalore District. (E.G. IX, 
Classified List of Inscriptions, page 3, In trod. 22) and also 
in parts of the Kolar District (E.G. X, Introd. XXXII). 
His fights against his brother are recorded in epigraphs 
dated up to 1295 A.D. (E.C. IX, Kankanhalli 28 and 
Channapatna 183). He thus appears to have exercieed 
sovereignty over his dominions for 41 years, which more 
than covers the reign of his half-brother Narasimha III. 
His capital was· at Kannamir; while he appears to have 
had a residence at Kundani, identified with Kundana near 
Devaiihalli in the Bangalore District. This identification 
has, however, been·· disputed. Mr. H. Krishna Sastri 



XI] HISTORICAL PERIOD 1397 

has iJentified it with Kundana. near Hosur in the 
Salem District. He also thinks that this is the Kundana 
after which Hesar-Kundani mentioned in Malur 100 
(E.G. X) takes its name, it being so called to distinguish 
it from Kundana of the Bangalore District. tM.E.R. 
1911, Para 48). A few Hoysala inscriptions have been 
found at this place (Kundani near Hosur) though none 
of them refers to it as rajadhii11i. It, however, appears 
to have borne the alternative of De~-ar-Kundani, D'if'L•ar 
being an abbrenation for Devasamudram, a tank close 
by it. (ll.E.R. 1912, Para 46). The southern boundary 
of his dominions extended from about Honnudike in the 
Tumkur Taluk to Lakkur in the Malur Taluk, the western 
being east of the range of hills north from Devaraya
durga. His queen was Kamaladih·i,. the daughter of a 
certain 4lriya-pillai, and his queen's younger sister seems 
to have been known as Chikka Sumala-Devi, being so 
called apparently to distinguish her from queen Somala
De>i, the mother of Ramanatha. (M.E.R. 189:2, Para 7). 
lUmanatha too assumed the title of Siirwblzauma 
Chakrarartin or Sii.rvabhauma Pratii.pa-clwkravartin. 
(JI.E.R. 1909, Para 76). Another probable title of 
his was Raj(lk J.:alnayan, i,e ., father of kings, a title 
which was subsequently assumed by the Pandya king 
Jatavarman Vikrama-Pandya. (JI.E.R. 1910, Para 50). 
His minister (in the 11th year of his reign) was 
Pakkadikara Somaya-Dandanliyaka. (M.E.R. 1913, Para 
69). His chief minister, howe\er, was Mahapradhani 
Virayya-Dandanayaka, mentioned in an epigraph (M.E.R. 
19:20, 21 of 19:20) in which his sons appear as donees. (Ibid 
Xos. 41 and 56 of 19:20). In the Kolar area, Ilavanjirayar 
appears as one of his ministers (E.C. X, Kolar 239), 
along '\lith Manjiyarma\uttar who is (Ibid, Bowringpete 
23 and 25a) called the king's son. Towards the close of 
his reign, he appears to have made an attempt to extend 
his territory on:r the portion of the kingdom which did 
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not belong to him. But these efforts were frustrated, for 
beyond the succession and short rule of his son 
Visvanatha no more is heard of this Tamil braneh except 
in a little corner of the present Salem District. (See 
below). There is reason to believe that the kingdom was 
reunited in the reign of Balliila III, son of Niirasimha 
III. (See below). 

Ramanii.tha was succeeded by his son Visvanatha, also 
known as Vira-Visvanatha. His rule appears to have 
been a short one. An inscription of the 27th year of his 
father records a grant for his prosperity. (JII.E.R. 1913, 
Para 69). Two inscriptions of his dated in his 3rd year 
corresponding to Saka 1219, cyclic year Hifvilambi 
(=1297-1298 A.D.) have been found at Kundani near 
Hosur. (M.E.R. 1912, Para 46). Another inscription of 
his, dated in his 3rd year, has been found in the Kolar 
District. (E.G. X, Chintamani 45). As a few more of 
his inscriptions have also been found in the Salem 
District (M.E.R. 1900, Nos. 9 and 10; and M.E.R. 
1910, No. 25), it has been suggested that his dominions 
were confined only to a portion of that District. (M.E.R. 
1910, Para 52). Probably a part of Kolar also was 
for a short time included in it. He appears to have 
lost it at or about the 4th year of his reign, or A.D. 
1297-1298. 

Ballala III, son of Nii.rasimha III, who had succeeded 
his father in the ancestral dominions, became sole ruler 
of the entire Hoysala kingdom in or about 1298 A.D., 
when we hear no more of Visvanatha. Balliila III was 
crowned on the 31st January 1292 A.D. (E.G. V, 
Channarayapatna ot)) when Bamanatha was still alive 
and continued to reign down to the very foundation of 
the Vijayanagar kingdom by the brothers Harihara I 
and Bukka I. During his rule, the Hoysala power 
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rapidly declined and practically came to an end. Except 
for the loss of the southernmost provinces of the 
Trichinopoly and Tanjore Districts, the Hoysala kingdom 
does not appear, however, to have suffered otherwise in 
extent. The whole of Kongu and practically the whole 
of the Mysore country was still in the possession of 
Ballalll. III. The fight for dominion which began in 
the last days of Narasimha III must have continued also 
into his reign as is evidently hinted at in one epigraph 
from the Bangalore District. (E.G. IX, Kankanhalli 28). 
Subsequent to the short reign of Visvanatha, there was 
apparently none left to continue the line of Ramaniitha. 
Ballala III thus became the sole ruler. In an undated 
inscription, assigned by Mr. Rice to about 1300 A.D., he 
is represented as securely seated on his throne at 
Hosavidu and ruling the kingdom. (E.G. X, Goribidnur 
49). Whether this inscription belongs to 1300 A.D., or 
is later than 1310 A.D., as it might well be, from the 
mention of the capital Hosavidu, he was undoubtedly 
ruling in 1301 A.D., over the territories round Kolar, till 
then in the possession of Ramanatha. and his son 
Visvanatha, for we find him remitting the taxes on 
temple endowments and making fresh grants to the 
temples throughout the area. (E.G. X, Chikballapur 
20 dated in 1301 A.D. and Malar 71 and 100 both 
dated in 1301 A.D. ; E.G. IX, Bangalore 51 and 65 
dated in 1301 A.D. and Nelamangala 38 dated in 
1301 A.D.). 

In 12.99 A.D., he appears to have put down certain Insurrection 

refractory chiefs in the Banavasi area Koti-Navaka put down, 
• J I H99-1300 

one of them, was taken prisoner and his elephant captured. A.D. 

(E.G. VIII, Sagar 45). He next marched on Gangeya-
Sahani and demanded tribute, encamping at Sirsi. (Ibid). 
A number of chiefs headed by Gangeya advanced on him 
and demanded the surrender of his elephant. A sanguinary 
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fight ensued. Hosagunda, which had been captured by 
Ballala III, was laid siege to. (Sagar 45 and 96). The 
result of the fight is not known, but it might be presumed 
that the chiefs were worsted in the fight. 

In 1305 A.D., BalHila marched against the Sevuna 
king (apparently Sankara-Deva), which the latter met by 
issuing an order for battle saying.-'' You must take the 
king of the Karnatakas, and seize and give me that tiger's 
cub." The reference is apparently to Ballala. The hero 
to whom this order was given pe'rformed various exploits 
but they proved futile so far as capturing Ballala. was 
concerned. (E.G. VIII, Sagar 156). The tievuna army 
was attacked by Someya-Dannayaka, Ballala's brother-in
law, who was governing the Bemmapurdurga, modern 
Chitaldrug. Kampila-Deva was the Sevuna general. 
Someya, though he exhibited great personal bravery in 
the fight, lay dead on the field at Holrtlkere. (M.A.R. 
1912, Para 93; and M.A.R. 1913, Para 85). This was 
probably a renewal of the original attack, as the virgals 
which refer to it are dated in 1307 A.D. 

In this reign occurred the Muhammadan invasions from 
Delhi which eventually brought the Hoysala kingdom to 
an end. The first of these was led in 1310 A.D., by 
Malik Kafur, the general of Ala-ud-din Khilji. He 
marched against Dorasamudra (E.G. V, Hassan 51 and 52) 
and was stoutly opposed at Dudda (Ibid) but he pressed 
on and reached the far-famed capital. The country 
was laid waste. King Ballala was defeated and taken 
prisoner. Durasamudra was sacked, and the enemy 
returned to Delhi literally laden with gold. (Briggs, 
Ferishta I. 373; Elphinstone and CowP-11, History of 
India, 396). Ballala was, however, soon liberated and 
set up the semblance of a rule again at Dorasamudra. 
His son, carried off as a hostage, was restored in 1313 A.D. 
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(E.G. VIII, Shimoga 68). He re-entered Dorasamudra 
on 6th :\fay 1313 A.D., when the king gratefully remitted 
certain taxes to the god Ramaniitha at Riidali. By 
1316 A.D., the capital was rebuilt. (E.C. III, Mandya 
100). 

But a second Muhammadan imasion, sent by Muham- Second 

mad of the house of Tughlak, in 1326 A.D., completely ~::~~~.adan 
demolished tb.e great city. (The attack mentioned in B26 A.D. 

Arsikere 31 dated in 1331 A.D. probably refers to the 
second expedition of the Muhammadans). Balli'i.la. 
appears to have retired at first to Tondanur ~Tonnur near 
Seringapatam) and thence to Arunasamudra or Annamale 
(Tiruvannamalai in the South Arcot District, the well-
known Trinomalee of the days of the l\Iysore wars). He 
is represented as ha>ing resided there in 1318 A.D. 
(E.C. IX, Channapatna. 73) but he was next year at 
Dorasamudra (Ibid Channapatna. 12). He returned to 
Unnlimale-pattana in 1328 A.D., and lived on there till 
1331 A.D., and e>en as late as 134.2 A.D., (E.G. IX. 
Dodballapur 14 18 ; Devanhalli 1; Hoskote 124; Devan-
balli 60; Channapatna 71; Bangalore 21,24,129; Hoskote 
149; Devanhalli 46). But he visited Dorasamudra in 
1334 A.D., (Channapatna 7) and resided frequently at a 
place called by a \"ariety of names-Vira-Vijaya. Virupiik-
shapura. (Hoskote 43), Hosavidu, Hosanad, Hosadurga, 
etc. This place has not yet been satisfactorily identified. 
Mr. Rice locates it in Mysore and has identified it 
with Hosur in Goribidnur Taluk and Hosadurga in 
the Chitaldrng District (E.G. X, Introd. XXXll) . 
.:\fr. Krishna Siistri would, however, suggest that it 
is the same as Hosapattana. or Hospet in the Bellary 
District, where Bukka-Vodeyar of Vijayanagar was 
ruling in the early years of his reign. (The Hoysalas in 
JI.S.J. II 128). Others have suggested it was a place sub-
sequently called Vijayanagara. (See below). Meanwhile, 
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the .Muhammadans established themselves at Sagar, to 
which charge Baha-ud-din, a nephew of Mahnmmad 
Tuglak, was appointed Governor. But he rebelled agai~st 
his uncle, and being defeated, deserted his post at Hagar 
and fled to the Hoysala Court. He was, however, given 
up to Tughlak by Ballala III, wbom Ferishta calls 
Ballalad8va. (Briggs, I. 418-419). 

The probable The causes that led to tbe Mnhammadan invasions are 
causes of the t . d' d . f h . . . Th . h 
Muhammadan no m 1cate 10 any o t e mscr1pt10ns. ere IS, ow-
Innsions. ever, hardly any doubt that they \vere due to cupidity and 

the love of plunder on the part of the Muhammadans. The 
'Muhammadans had doubtless heard of the wars between 
the Sevunas and the Hoysalas and the large plunder 
carried away by the Sevunas from Durasamudra under 
Salnva Tikkama. The frequent wars should have mate
rially disabled, if not quite exhausted, the Sevunas and they 
themselves fell a prey to Muhammadan aggression and 
thus prepared the way for their onward march on the 
Hoysalas and in the south as far as Madura and beyond it. 
The Hoysalas since the time of Balliila II had kept up an 
unceasing fight against the Sevunas, who were also 
Yadavas like themselves and thus committed the great 
political blunder of turning into active enemies those who 
should have been their warmest friends. Nor did the 
Sevuna.s consider it imprudent, in view of thfl changing 
political conditions in tbe north, to keep on fighting with 
the Hoysalas. 'J.1heir fights not only ended in their mutual 
destruction but also cleared the way for the descent of the 
northern invaders into the uttermost parts of the south. 

An inscription dated in 1342 A.D. gives Ballala III a 
title suggestive of his having set up a pillar of victory at 
Ramesvaram. But as there are no details of his conquests 
extending so far south, it is probably an echo of the 
conquests of his forbear, the more famous BalliiJa II. 
(E.G. X. Malur 8:2). 
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Chief among the generals of Ballala III was Miirlhava· 
Danniiyaka, the son ofPerumiila-Danniiyaka, who appears 
to have lived in the earlier part of this reign as well. He 
and his sons are the N ava-Danniiyakas of tradition. (See 
Coorg Inscriptions, Introd. 20-21). Miidhava was 
Maluipradluina or chief minister. He is !'aid to have been 
born at·Maggeya, modern Haradanhalli, Chamarajnagar 
Taluk. (M.A.R. 1912, Para 93). Mii.dhava or Mii.danna 
is said to have received favours from the great minister 
Bembeya-dannayaka. (E.G. VII, Shimoga 69 dated in 1320 
A.D.; Introd. 34). :Madigideva-dannii.yaka is another 
minister who is mentioned in several inscriptions. (E.G. XI, 
Holalkere 136 dated in 1307 A.D.; 11I.A,R.I915, Para 85). 
Madhava-Dannayaka was governor of Padiniilkunail with 
his seat of government at Terakanambi in the Gundlupet 
Taluk. He was in power from 1311 to 1318 A.D. 
(E.G. IV, Gundlupet 45 and 58; Chamarajnagar 116 and 
193). He is described as death to the Kongas, subduer 
of the Nilgiris, pursuer after one Arasuganda-Riima (see 
Gundlupet 44 and 6.5), an influential chief spoiler of the 
goods of Sarbha and lord of Svastipura, a place not yet 
identified. He was a devout Vaishnava. He set up the 
god Gupinatha at Guvardhana-giri, now known as 
Gupalasviimi·betta, in the 8.-W. of Gundlupet Taluk. 
He granted a large sum of money for building a mantapa 
at Melkote in 1312 A.D. (M.A.R. 1907, Para 24). He 
was the conqueror of the Nilgiris and the founder of the 
Dannayakanakote, now included in the Satyamangalam 
Taluk of Coimbatore District. (M.E.R.1906-07, 49-51). 
He had two sons Ketaya and l:lingaya. A grant made by 
Ketaya, who succeeded his father in the governorship of 
Terakanambi (Gundlupet 69), was made for the merit of 
his younger brother Singaya in 1345 A.D., the gift consist
ing of land included in the village of Ottaikkumindan, iden
tified with Lllodern Ootacamund. After Mii.dhava (also 
called Madappa), Tirupattur, in the present North Aroct 

Generals, 
Ministers, etc 
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District, was called Madhava·chat1uvedimangalam. 
CM.E.R. 1910, Para 52). Singaya is spoken of as the 
minister of Ballala III in inscriptions dated in 13o5 and 
1338 A.D. (E.G. IV, Krishnarajpet 40 and Hunsur 82). 
Machaya·Dandanayaka, the king's son·in·law, is spoken 
of as his minister in many inscriptions (e.g., R.C. XI, 
Chitaldrug 1). The latter's son Gangi-Deva Dannayaka 
was in 1333 A.D. governing Penukonda.. One Kathari· 
Saluva Irasaya-Nayaka is described as the master in an 
inscription dated in 1317 A.D., found at Kuriki, Malur 
Taluk, He is spoken of as the destroyer of the Muhamma
dan army. (M.A.R, 1914, Para 87). The king bad a 
guru of the name of Sarvajna-Vishnu-Bhattiirya, whose 
son Harihara-Bhattarya named his son after the 
king. (E.G. IV, Krishnarajpet 44 and 43). 

Domestic life. N otbing is known of the queens of Ball1iJa III, though 
there is one mentioned in an epigraph dated in 1335 A.D., 
where her name is unfortunately effaced. (E.G. IV, 
Krishnarajpet 40). \Ve have references to a number of 
his sons in his imcriptions. It is not quite clear whether 

·the six "princes" mentioned in an inscription of his dated 
in 1328 A.D. (E.G. XI, Chita.ldrug 4) were actually his 
sons, though their residing with him at Unnamalai would 
seem to suggest that they were. There are two sons· 
mentioned in certain inscriptions found in the Kolar 
District dated in the same year. Of these, the names of 
two, Ballappa-Dandanayaka and his younger brother 
Singaya-Dandanayaka, occur in the Chitaldrug inscription 
as well, though in the latter they are referred to not as 
''princes," the term applied to the other six mentioned 
in it, but in each case as "the great minister." In 134.0 
A.D., he performed an anointing to the kingdom, which 
probably was that of his son who is called Vira
Virupaksha-Ballala-Deva. (E.G. IX, Bangalore iii; 
E.G. VI, Chikmagalur 105). He is the Ballala IV of 
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history. He is called Hampeya-Vodeya as well in certain 
records. (E.G. IV, Yelandur 29 dated in 1342 A.D.). 
Balliila. III had, besides the above mentioned brothers, 
another son of the name of Tipparasa-Bhairavadevarasa, 
(M.E.R. 1918, Para 80), and a daughter who married 
Mahiipradhana-Miichaya-Dandanayaka, who receives the 
sobriquet of "aliya " (meaning "son-in-law'') in some 
inscriptions. (E.G. X, Goribidnur 16). It was his son 
Gangi-Deva who was governor of Penukoda in 1333 A.D. 

The ~luhammadans appear to have invaded the country Death of 

once again in 1342 A.D., when Ballala III attacked them ~~~a:J~I, 
but lay dead on the field of battle at Berili on 8th 
September 134'2 A.D. (E.G. VI, Kadur 7 5 dated in 1367 
A.D.). The disturbed character of his rule is fully reflected 
in the want of activity during his period in the architectural 
line. Except ·for two temples . erected at Hedatale 
(Lakshmikantha and Nagaresvara), circa 1292 A.D., 
there is little else to his credit. He was a weak though 
personally brave king. He was wholly unequa) to his 
ta:;k and though he fell fighting for his kingdom, there 
is not much to admire in him. 

At about the time of the death of Ball ala III, Harihara. I, Break-up of 

the founder of the Vijayanagar dynasty, was already ~~~~~. 
established in the Konkan. "Ballala's viceroy at Barukur 1343 A.D. 

in 1340 A.D. was a certain Devappa-Dandanayaka. 
Ballala visited this stronghold in 1341 A.D. A represen-
tative of his, further north on the West Coast, was a 
certain Sankaranayak, to whom the Rani of Barselore was 
subordinate. The latter has been identified with the 
chief of that name subdued by the rising Vijayanagar chiefs, 
Harihara and Bukka. Another subordinate, Vallappa-Dan
danayakar, who frequently figures in the later records of 
Ballala III, has been identified with A.liya or "son-in-law" 
Vallappar, aMabamandalesvara under Hariharal. Another 
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feudatory who practically asserted independence about 
this time was Gopinatha, a descendant of the famous 
Perumala-Dandanayaka, who describes himself as the 
"king of the south" (see below). Other chiefs who rose 
to even greater prominence and effectively subverted the 
Hoysala kingdom were Harihara and Bukka, the founders 
of the Vijayanagar dynasty, whose exact subordinate 
position to Balliila III is not yet established from inscrip
tions. (H. Krishna Siistri, The Hoysalas in M.S.J. 
II. 129). 

To account for the destruction which befell the Hoysalas 
during Ba!Hi.la's reign, the following story is related :
The king's sister, married to the Senjiraja, was now a 
widow. She therefore came on a visit to her brother, 
accompanied by her two sons, Lakkana and VIrana, who 
were very handsome young men. One of the king's wives 
conceived a guilty. passion for them, but her advances 
being alike repelled by each in turn, her love changed 
to hate, and she denounced them to the king as having 
made overtures to her. The king, justly enraged, ordered 
them to be at once impaled, and their bodies exposed like 
those of common malefactors at one of the city gates. 
Hearing what had happened, their unfortunate mother 
hastened to the palace to demand an inquiry and justice. 
But it was too late, the fatal order had been executed, 
and she was not only put out of the palace, but the 
inhabitants were forbidden to give her any assistance. In 
the agony of despair she wandered from street to street, 
invoking the vengeance of the Almighty on her bruther, 
and predicting the speedy downfall of his empire. Arriving 

· at the potters' street, worn with fatigue and sorrow, she 
requested and received a draught of water in return for 
which act of kindness she declared that in the destruction 
of the capital that street should be spared. It is the only 
one that has survived. 
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Rallala III was eucceeded by his son Vira-Viriipaksha Balliila IV, 
. . d h ~~ ent1tled Ballala IV, who was anomte tot e crown on Viriipiiksha-

11th August 1343 A.D. (E.G. VI, Chikmagalur 105). Balliila or 
.. k' ..1 h d b t Hampa-By this time, the VIJaya.nagar mg•tOm a een es a- Vodeyar, 1843 

blished for six years and the Hoysalas cease to exist as a AAb.D. t' f 
sorp IOU o 

ruling dynasty. In keeping with the unsettled nature of the Hoysala. 

the times, is an epigraph dated (with the most minute ~~~f~~~i;~ya
particulars) in 1342 A.D., mentioning a grant by nagar, Circa 

G · ·th th r s·1 D - k h · d ·b a· 1346 A.D. opma a, e son o 1 eya- annaya ·a, w o IS escr1 e 
as "the king of the south." He was apparently the son 
of Ketaya or Singaya-Dannayaka, above mentioned. 
(E.G. IV, Heggaddevankote 112). Local chiefs saw 
their opportunity and began to assert their independence. 
(M.E.R. 1918, Para 80). The latest date that has been 
found for Ballala IV in inscriptions is 1346 A.D. (E.G. IX, 
Bangalore 120). The Hoysalas thus pass out of history. 
The transition from their rule to that of Vijayanagar is 
marked by no bloody conflict; it seems as though the 
same dynasty <:ontinued under a new name and with & 

new capital. This suggests the close connection that the 
fouuders of the new dynasty bore to the old. The first 
Vijayanagar chiefs seem to have wrought a silent but an 
effective revolution, which, within half-a-dozen years from 
their first beginnings, compelled the disappearance of 
Balliila IV from the scene. 

There is, all the same, something pathetic in the fall 
and the final disappearance of the Hoysalas as a ruling 
race. A dynasty that counted amongst its members such 
great names as those of Vishnuvardhana, Ballii.la II a.nd 
Narasimha II was unable to stem the Muhammadan 
tide. The perpetual fight against the Sevunas proved 
fatal to both sides; the internal dissensions that arose on 
the death of Sumesvara weakened the resisting capacity 
of the State as a whole against the foreigner i and the 
sloth and luxury that undoubtedly overtook the later 

The fo.ll of 
the Hoyso.Jas. 
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PEDIOREE OF THE HOYSALA DYNASTY. 

(R1!1!i~ed with the available materials collected up to 1926). 
1. Sala, Poysala., Ho.rsala1 Oirc" 

lOth otmtury A.D • 
. I 

Q, Vlnay4dltyal, !006 A.D.-1022 A.D. 
I 

8, Nripa.klma, Kthno.~'Poreat•, lO!l!a A.D ... l047 A.D. 

4. Vinayidityall, 1047 A.D.-llOO A.D. m. Kaley•bbar•al. 

Eroyanga l,.,n,. Eohab.dCvi (Yuvlrttja.106lJ·l096 A.D.? 1100) 
I 

Dekavvo (adopted daughter) m. DandP..oiiya.ka. Mariyane {1048 A.D.) 

6. Ball lila I, llOil-1106 A.D. $. Bitti-Deva, 'Vishnuvardbana, llll·UU A.D. m. Lr.kshmi·Dhi 
I 

Nirasimha.lt .Pratiipa .. Nirasimba, ll48~1178 A.D. m. Eobnla ltini. 

Udayaditya (Dted 112a A.D.) 
I 

Erey&upll 

Ballila ll1 Vtra .. BaHiUa, Yidava--Nirityana, l17S..l2J A.D. m. Padmiivati or Padmale entitled PattadaraiJi 

,-------------L--·--------~ ~ii.ra.aimh~~oli, Vlra.·Nitra.shnb~, 1217·123t5 A.D., m., KJ.lale·Dhi SOva)a.devl or SOmala. 
. I 

S6mesvara, V1r~~o·S0mhvar~~r 1 S5vidiivs. 1Ql.J4 1262 A.D. 
m. Bijjn.ladllvi 

I 
Nirasimba Ill, Vtra.·Nira.eimba, 12154·1291 A.D. 

I 

(Ac::oording io Bad•nalu inscription hi1:1 inJtial d&te is 1228 A.D.) 
m. U6vnl~~odO.vi 

I 
Other aona unna.med 

Vir&-Ritma.uAtha, 125~·1295 A.D. m. Ka-mahtdhl 
da.ugbter of Al'iya. Pilla.y 

I 

BaUU•lV, 1848 A.D. Vlra. Vlr6paksha-Bollila 
aliaA llampaya Vodoya. 

Visvrmtitha. Vtra~'Visvaciitha, 1298-1298 A.D. 

I 
Other sons • A ilaugbter m Mahl .. Pradhlna .AUya. Miobaya. 

·Dandaui.yaks., Aliva bt:oauH be wae: e:on.in·la.w of Balllla. IIJ 
.i 
( 

.''• 
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Ballala II dated in 1209 and 1220 A.D. In one, the rent 
of an agrahiira, including tribute, is fixed at 100 nishka, 
out of which 18 nishka are assigned for the recital of the 
ri!das and bhatavritti. (E.G. V, Channarayapatna 172). 
Of these different coins, the gadyiinam is probably the 
gadhiyapaisa, which has been identified by Cunningham 
with the SadbOdhika drammas of the Jaunpur inscrip
tion. They are found in 8.-W. Rajputana, Mewar, 
Malva and Gujarat. They are thick pieces of silver 
derived from the Sassanian type, but so degraded in 
execution as to show little similarity to their originals, 
{See Rapson, Indian Coins, 34). The name of gajjanam 
so commonly met with in the Mysore inscriptions of this 
period is distinctly a corruption of gadyiinam, which 
itself seems a variant of gadhiya. The pon was a gold 
coin basea on the weight of the seed kalanju, or molucca 
bean (cre.~alpina bonduc) probably about 50 or 60 grains 
in weight. The hun of later days was doubtless a cor
ruption of the Kannada honnu, and the Tamil pon. The 
nishka originally signified a gold ornament but later was 
the name given to a gold coin, which has a history going 
back to Buddhist times. (Rapson, Ancient India, 217). 
It is not a little curious that these ancient coins should 
have persisted during Hoysala times despite the new 
coinage introduced by Vishnuvardhana. 

An inscription of Narasimha II mentions the gold coin 
Bhujabala-rnadai (M.E.R. 1897, No. 406 of 1896) 
apparently coined on the model of the Chula gold coins 
called miidai. A miidai was equal to half a pagoda. 
Though the abovementioned coins are referred to in 
inscriptions, no finds of them have so far been made in 
the State. 

The accompanying pedigree of the Hoysala dynasty is Pedigree of 

based on the materials thus far made available in the tDhe Hotysa.la. ynas y. 
different archorelogical and other reports. 

M, Gr. VOL. II. 89 
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The Sevunas (also called Yadavas of Devagiri), who 
were the great riv:1ols of the Hoysalas in contending for 
the possession of the vVestern Cbalukya and Kalachurya. 
dominions, claim descent from Krishna, through Subahu, 
a universal monarch, who divided his empire between 
his four sons. The second son, Dridhaprahara, obtained 
the south, and his descendants ruled over the Seuna or 
Sevuna country, extending from Niisik to Devagiri, He 
was succeeded by twenty-two kings of his line, down to 
Bhillama (C. f. Bhandarka.r's Early Histor.v of the 
Dekhan), who was contemporary with the Hoysa\a king 
Vira Ballala II, and from whose time alone the history 
of Mysore is concerned with the dynasty. They style 
themselves lords of Dviiravati (the capital of Krishna, 
not that of the Hoysalas), and their standard bore the 
device of a golden garuda. They generally describe 
themselves as destroyers of Malava Raya, terrifiers of the 
Gurjara-Raya and the establishers of the Telunga-Raya. 
They overcame the Kalachuryas and became masters of 
ali the western Dekhan, having their capital at Devagiri, 
the ancient Tagara, now known as Daulatabiid. Their 
destruction was due to the incessant warfare they carried 
on with the Hoysalas, which, in its turn, invited the 
same Muhammadan invasions from Delhi which proved 
so disastrous to the Hoysalas and ended their rule. 'l'he 
following is a list of the kings of this dynasty:-

Bhillama 
J aitugi, J aitrapala ••• 
Singhana ' ' 
Kandhara, Kanhara, Krishna 
Mabadeva 
Ramachandra, Rama· Deva ... 
Sankara-Deva 

1187-1191 
1191-121.0 
1210-1247 
1247-1260 
1260-1271 
1271--1309 
1309-1312 

We have already referred to the severe struggles that 
took place between the Hoysala and Sevuna armiAs for 
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the possession of the Chaluk)a-Kalachurya dominions, 
and how Ballala II, by a series of victories over the 
forces of Bhillama and Jaitugi, carried his conquests up 
to and beyond the Kri~shna. The bloody battle of 
Soratur, previously mentioned, checkmated Sevuna. 
ambitions for a time. Later, the Sevunas gained the 
advantage, and the Hoysalas were forced to retire to the 
south of the Tungabhadra. The earliest of the Yadava. 
inscriptions in :Mysore are of the time of Singhana, and 
he probably took advantage of Ballala.'s death to extend 
his power to the south. In this and the succeeding reigns, 
a portion of th~:: north-west of l\lysore was permanently 
in their possession. According to one epigraph, an army 
of 80,000 horse sent by Singhana captured the hill·fort 
of Gutti (i.e., Chandragutti) in 123!) A.D. (E.G. VIII, 
Sorab 319). His attempts to collect the local revenue, 
however, seem to have been resisted by force. (Ibid, 
Sorab 425, 217). About the same time, the Sindas 
attacked his army at Nematti. (E.G. VII, Honnali 54, 55). 
Kandhii.ra was Singhana's grand-son. He describes 
himself as thruster out of the Hoysala king and restorer 
of the Telunga king (Ganapati of Orangal). His general 
also boasts of subduing the Rattas, the Kadambas of the 
Konkana, the Pandyas of Gutti, and the turbulent 
Hoysalas, and setting up pillars of victory ne!l.r the 
Cauveri. This is probaLly a reference to his fight against 
the Hoysala king Somesvara. (See ante). Mahiideva. 
was Kandhara's younger brother, and attempted to 
establish his own son on the throne after him. But 
Ramachandra, son of Kandhara, secured it. His general 
Saluva Tikkama, professes to have captured Domsamudra, 
and obtained a tribute from it of all manner of wealth, 
especially horses and elephants. On the other hand, a 
Hoysala record states that he fled in a single night. 
Sii.luva-Tikkama made some additions to the great temple 
at Harihara, which Krishna himself had· visited and 

M. Gr, VOL. II. 89• 
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where he had remitted all the taxes of the agrahara. 
(E.G. XI, Davangere 59). 

During the reign of Rama-Deva, the next king, the 
seat of the Sevumt government in Mysore was fixed at 
Bettur, close to Davangere on the east. In 1276 A.D., 
a second invasion of Dorasamudra, led by Tikkama, was 
entirely defeated at the battle of Belavadi. (E.G. V, Belur 
164 and 165). It was in his time that the Muhammad
ans first appeared in the Dekhan. Ala-ud-din, nephew 
of Jalal-ud-din Khilji, the founder of the second Pathan 
dynasty, resolved in 1294 A.D., to attempt the conquest 
of the Dekhan, and in order to throw the enemy off their 
guard, pretended to leave his uncle in disgust. Suddenly 
changing his course to the west, he appeared before 
Devagiri. Rama-Deva was quite unprepared, hut hastily 
collected a small army, and after vainly trying to 
oppose the enemy near the city, retired to the fort, 
carrying in a great quantity of sacks belonging to passing 
traders, believed to contain grain, but really filled with 
salt. Ala-ud-din plundered the town, levying heavy 
contributions on the merchants, and besieged the fort. 
He at the same time gave out that a larger army was 
following, and thus induced Rama-Deva to offer 50 
maunds of gold to buy him off. Meanwhile, the king's 
son, Sankara-Deva, arrived with a large force, and, 
contrary to his father's advice, attacked the Muhammad
ans. Though successful at first, he was defeated. 
Ala-ud-din now raised his demands, but the contest 
might have been prolonged had not the troops in the fort 
discovered to their surprise that their provision was salt 
and not grain. At last it was agreed that the enemy should 
retire on receipt of 600 maztnd.~ of pearls, 2 of jewels, 1,000 
of silver, 4,000 pieces of silk, etc., besides an anuual 
tribute to be sent to Delhi. How the aged Jalal-ud-din 
came forth to welcome his victorious nephew, and how the 
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latter, with the basest treachery, assassinated him while 
making professions of attachment, are matters of history. 

Ala-ud-din, sea,ted on the throne, again sent an expe- Socond 
· · · 30(! AD · t n- · · h' h h .:~ 'th Muhammadan d1t10n Ill 1 u . ., agams evangm, W lC 3,•.1 Wl - invasion, 

held the promised tribute. It was commanded by the 1306 A.D. 

eunuch Malic Kafur, surnamed Hazar Dinari. (A 
thousand dinars, that being the price for which he had 
been bought as a sla,ve. He h:td been the slave of a 
merchant, and taken prisoner in the conquest of 
Gujari\t; but having attracted the king's notice, was 
speedily raised to the highest offices in the State.) Kafur 
overr:m the whole country, and Rama-Deva, finding 
resistance hopeless, submitted, and offered to go to Delhi. 
He wa,s there received with distinction and restored to 
his kingdom with additional honours, which kept him 
faithful! during the rest of his life. In this expedition 
occurred an incident deserving to be mentioned. On the 
conquest of Gujarat, that ruler's wife, Kaula Devi, had 
been taken captive, and being admitted to Ala-ud-din's 
harem, by her beauty and talents gained his favour. 
She bad charged the commander during this expedition 
to recover her daughter by the Gujarat Raja, who had 
been long songht in marriage by Sankara, the son of 
Rama-Deva, but refused, as she was a Ra.jput. Now, 
however, the Gujarat Raja in his exile had consented, and 
sent her under an escort to Devagiri. No clue could he 
gained as to where she was, when a party from the camp 
going to see the cave<> of Ellora by chance fell in with 
the escort. They were forced to fight in self-defence, 
and captured the princess. But it was not till after-
wards they knew the value of the prize. The girl was 
carried off to Delhi, where the king's son, Khizr Khan, 
being brought up with her, became enamoured of her 
and ultimately married her. Their loves are the subject 
of a celebrated Persian poem by Amir Khusru. 
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In 1309, the army under Malik Kiifur passed through 
Devagiri on its way to the conquest of Orangal (War
rangal), and was hospitably entertained by Rama-Deva. 
But the following year Sankara-Deva came to the throne, 
and the army being on its way to the conquest of 
Durasamudra, he was less friendly. 

8<10n after, he withheld the tribute, on which E.afur a 
fourth time marched into the Dekhan, in 1312 A.D., 
seized Sankara-Deva, pnt him t0 death, and took up his 
own residence in Devagiri. 

In 1316 Haripala, the son-in-law of Bama-Deva, in 
common with many of the conquered p1·inces, raised the 
standard of revolt in the Dekhan and recovered their 
possessions, expelling the Muhammadan governors. The 
paroxysms of rage into which Alii-ud-din was thrown by 
this intelligence bmught on his death, hastened, it is 
said, by poison administPred by Kafur. The latter 
attempted to place himself next on the throne, but he 
was assassinated, and Mubarak succeeded. In l::ll8 A.D., 
he marched into the Dekhan, took Haripala prisoner, and 
ordered him to be flayed alive and his he1d put up over 
the gat.e of his own capital. Thus ended the line of the 
Sevunas of Devagiri, and in 1338 A.D., Muhammad 
Toghlak removed the capital of his empire from Delhi to 
Devagiri, giving it the name of Danlatabad. 
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CHAPTER XI. 

For" Chalukya.s" read" Cbalukyas." 
Add after" boast ":-King Ma.biindravikramavarman 

was a contemporary of Harsha. His work 
Matta.t>il<i."l· Prahasana is interesting for several 
reasons. Not only is it the only early farce 
known, but also it comes from the south and 
shows signs of the same technique as that of 
llhasa. Dr. A. B. Keith who, on the whole, writes 
appreciatively of it in a special section devoted 
to it, remarks that, "the author undoubtdly 
shows a considerable knowled~e of the tenets 
of the Buddhists and the play is not unamusing 
....................................... ~!:he style is certainly 
approprhte to the subject-matter; it is like that 
of Harsha, simple and elegant, while many of the 
verses are ~:ot without force and beauty .......... .. 
........................................................ The king 
has the merit of avoiding the gross vulgarity 
which marks normally the later work~ of this 
type." (The S11nRkrit Drama, 1Hil·l86). The 
Pmlta.lanrl pictnrt>s to us tue oecad6nce of 
Buddbi"m in the south at the time to whkh it 
belongs (first quartPr of the 7th century A. D.) 
and the vari£•tv of Priikrits !t exhibits-for a 
short play it has both Cauraseuic and Magadhi
would seem to indira te that these dialects were 
in common use at tne time in the South. (Ibid, 
185). 

Before the word" Liue" add "iv." 
Before tl:.e word "Pallavatilaka-kuls." add "(iv) ". 
Before the word'' Pallava" add "(vi)". 
After "(E.I. IV, 140)" add:-" Brahmadesam, a 

village, in the Cheyyar taluk of North Arcot Dis
trict, is called in the t>arliest records Riijamalla
Chaturvedimangnlam of Tiruvegambapuram. It 
is not impossible that the village owed its origin 
to one of the Western Ga.uga kings named 
Riijamalla. The Riija.malla referrE>d to, may have 
been Riijamalla I, who married Pallaviidhiriija's 
daught~r. :But it is more probable that he was 
Rajamalla II, eldest son of Nitimiirga, who 
distinguished himself at the battle of Samiya and 
an inscription of whose has been found in the 
North Arcot District. (E.I. IV, HO). As 
mentioned in the text, he is said to have overcome 
the Kongus five times. In J.Ujariija-Chiils.'s 
time, it was known after his two titles, 
Partikrama-Ch,ila·Chafurvedimangalam and 
Keraliintaka-Chaturvedi-mangalam; later still 
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Page Li11e 

659 ll 

666 13 

701 At bottom of 
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703 Niarginal note 
707 Marginal note 
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7~6 16 

716 19 

Arlrl 

CHAPTER XI-contd. 

as Karaikkottu-Brahmad•~yam or Bralun~cle,;am. 
It was an agraluira and a ghutika-stluina. It 
had an organized village assentbly call~d 
Ga11apperummakkal or GoiWI'Iiri!J"I'f!n'llnt
mnkkol or Aujaohta-Saflu-Sa/Jhai, the nH·aniug 
of which term is not clear. Manv comnlittees 
must have worked und~r it. (Fo.r details about 
them, see lf.E.R.l\!16, Pdra 81." 

After "in Cl)org" add:-" The \' allimaLli .Jain11 
cave i11scriptfon was excavated by the Ga11~a kiug 
Riijamalla, the son of Ranavikrama, grand,on of 
Sr\purusba, aud great·gr~na-,on of Sivaru;\ra. 
(lf.E.R. 18\!5, No 6 of li'Jg-5). One of the Jain 
imag~s represents Devasfona, the pupil of Bhava
nandin, who was the principal preceptor of a 
Bana. kiug. (M.J::.R. 18~.5, ~o. 7 of l~CJ5). This 
image a.ud_onother were set up by the Jaina 
preceptor Aryauaudin. (M.E.R. 1805, No. B of 
1895)." 

After "feudatories" add:-" An inscription which 
has been a.s~igued by 1\Jr. Rice to 997 A.D., 
explains Nltimiirga's name by suggesting 
that be wa.s "versed iu the Dlw rmn of ruling 
the world ever according to the 1\'iti-.~·,;.,tm" and 
calls him "thP foremost of kings." (E.G. IX, 
Channapatna 48)." 

Add:-" Recently a Siiuskrit historical work (Gan_qa 
Vam~'i1wcharitam) in pro'e and verse dealing 
with the genealogy of the Ganga dynasty of the 
Oriya country has been traced. It is by 
:fliijaguru Vasudevaniitha S•i,nayiijiu of tbe 
Atreyagiitra. It is a work in ten Parichchedas 
and awaits critical examination.) See T. C. of 
M,s of the Mad/'({8 Urienta/ Jb.~. Library, IV, i. 
Skt, A. R. No. !1030, pp.-Hl5-1417)." 

For" Chiilnkyas" read "Cbalnkyas." 
For" Chiilnkya" read "Cllltlub·a." 
For" Chiiluk}·a" read" Chaluk)·a," 
After the word ''subjects" add:-" J.'ripufllllftrl. 

During tbe reign of this Ganga Pallava king-, the 
temple of \'enkatesa-perumi\1 at 'rirumilkknc1al 
in the Madhurantakaw Taluk, Chingleput Dis
trict, seems to have cooue into existe11ce. 
(.li.E.R. 1916, Para 11)." 

After words "A.S.I. 1912·34." add the following-:
"An inscription at Harnadurga, Alur Talnk, 
Bellary District (111.E.R. 1920, App. No. 69tl of 
1919, pant li:l) stRtes that Ducldaiya remitted at 
the direction of his fatlwr, c.ert.dn of the taxes 
imposed on H 11/0ilda/is (or divisions) including 
Indravali, etc., i11 Bellary District. Probably 
Dudclaiya was not in the direct line of ruling 
Kings. 
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CHAPTER XI--contd. 

After the words " see under Western Gangas," add 
the following:-" There is a reference to his death 
in Pushpadanta's il\1edi1Pval Prakrit) work called 
Uttara·ptll'''"a. The conquest of the Cholas by 
Krishna III is also meutioned in Somadeva's 
Yasasfilaka. (See Hiralal, Ct~lctlo(ftteof Sanskrit 
and Prakrit Ms.~. in C. P. au(l Berar, Iutrod. 
XLIII XLIV).'' 

For "those " read "these. " 
For" Appnimeya." rea.d "Aprameya." 
Add after" 13 ":-Tbe inscription has been edited 

bv E. Hultzsch, (see E. I. VII, Hl7, No 27). 
Mr. Somasundara Desikar of the Tamil Lexicon 

office. Madras, h11s drawn attention in the Hilllll/. 
(Educational and Literary Supplement, dated 
July 3, 1929), to the singing of the Tevaram and 
1'inwaimozhi bvmns at the Siamese Court, 
among tLe royal ceren,onies couducted th~re, aud 
sug-gests that tlH'ir use at that comt m1ght be 
dat~d from the days of Riijendra-Chola's ()onquest. 
He adds tlJat in the records preserved in the 
Royal Institute of the National Library of Siam, 
the hymns of the Tiruv,ichakam and the Dnivida 
Prabhandam are found written iu the Grantl1a 
characters. He also states that he has been 
iuformed that there is no textual difference in 
the manuscripts of the~e works found in Siam. 
The fact that SPVtlral of the Lymns as sung there 
are identical with those in use in South India 
lends supports to his suggestion that they might 
nave been carried there about the time of Ra
jendra-Cbola's conquest. 

For Rajewlra read lfajtnilru'.~. 
For " versiou " rt:"ad •' versions." 
For "region " read "regions." 
After the word "not" omit the word "of." 
For" Pundy11 "read "Piindyan," 
For" Kalingiittu" read "Kalingattu." 
After "is'' iusert a comma. 
For" :\ladhurantakan" read "1\Iadburantaka.m." ,r 
For" Edirilisol11chatrbuvaraya" read '' EdidlisfiJ:. 

sambavRriiya." · 
For "and " read "at." 
For'' Pottappichchilan '' re11.d "Pottappichchiilau." 
For" Kurudi111~tlai" read "Kurudumalai." 
For "Kuttandum" read" Kuttundan-Dcvar." 
AftPr the wurds "12th vear," insert a bracht. 
For" l'iinilya" rPad" Piindyan." 
For" Tiruvad" read "Tiruvadi." 
After the word "Cholas," insert a comuu\, 
For " Konga " read " Kongu." 
0111it the word "as," 
For" Garakulattariyan" read" Gurukulattariyan." 
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CHAPTER XI-eontd. 

After the words " regual year," insert the word 
"which." 

For" Jatiivarma" read" Jatavarmao." 
For Chalun·edimangalam" read "Chaturvedi

m~ngalarn." 
For "Rudainba " read '' Tiudriimba" 
After the word" maintains" insert a comma. 

llefore the word" the" add the word "and." 
After thA word "began" insert a. point. 
After the word" Kampana" insert a point. 
For" Tirivorriyur" read "Tiruvorriyur." 

After" l\Iadras" insert a comma. 
Fnr" fiilniy•in<in" read" lalaiylintin!" 
After "sug~estion" insert a comrua. 
Befllre "built" insert " etc.,". 
Before the word "Towns" add 'I b)." 
After "merchants" add:-" During the reign of 

Riijendra-Chiila, there is mention made in an 
inscription uated in thll 9th year of the existence 
of a gadigai (ghatika) at Vemharriir, modern 
Veppattlir, Tanjore District. (JI.E.R. 1909. 
App(•ndix B. No.\!!13 of 1900, uated in l()o21 A.D.)." 

After" U\f.E.R. Para 28)" add:-" In an inscription 
dated about the lith ct'ntury A.D., rt'gi<tered as 
No. l!li6 of 1912 (.ll.E.R. 1913 Appendix B) a 
guild of mPrcbants describe themselves as con
sistin~ of various sub-divisions covering from 
the 1000 (District~) of the four quarters, tbe IS 
towns, the 32 Velarpuram and the 64 ghalik•i· 
~1/ui na.,. It would sefl£11 liS though India. was 
concpivPd d as poss~sqiug, abnut the lith cen· 
tnry, 64 .'lltalikn-stlui11a.•. (M.E.R. 1913, para 
2:i)." 

Before the woru "Th<'" add" lei." 
Befor& the word "MollP)'" add "(d)." 
Omit ''and" before "59." 
For "dandadhipa" read "dandiidhipa." 
Fur '' u11der ground" read "underground." 
After "N ilgiris" insert a bracket. 
For" husband" read" step-son." 
Before the word "the" insert a semicolon in place 

of the comma. 
Omit double inverted commas after the word" born.'' 
For" Gongai" read" GangR.i." · 
After the '1\'0rd "carried," insert" on," 
For "represented " read "referred to." 

For ''11\gandhariiyana " read "Yoganclhariiyana." 
After " indeed" insert the words "he is." 
For ''lbdi" read" Ibid.'' 
Omit the word "the" before" five" and for "five" 

reau "ten.'' 
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CHAPTER XI-contd. 

For "li72-3" read" 1172-1173." 

For" Gava-ganda" "Giiva-Gavunda," 
For "1177" read" 1171- -1173." 

Add after "him ":-Whether Kit,g Ballala of 
Dviirasamudra referred to in the Rukmini 
Kalyanam by Viciyiichakravartln (see M. 0. 
Mss. Library, Triennial Catalogue of Mss. Vol. 
IV Part I, Sankt. C. P. 5425. R. No. 3666) can be 
id~ntified with King Ballala rPmains yet to be 
determined. 

After " large " insert "a." 
Omit comma after "was." 
For" Mahtipra1lana" read' Mahapradluina." 
For" Mesalliance" read" Misallianr.e ". 
For" :\Iiilasankesva.ru" read" Miilasankesvara.." 
After "alternative " add "name," 
For" Rajakkalnayan" read" Rujukkalmiyan." 
Insert a. comma after ''chief," 


